
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.04
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan

(A) Description

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan provides the customer with an optional
pricing plan and discounted tariff rates for a one, two, three, four and five year
period when the customer agrees to a specific minimum monthly usage commitment
level for the Optional Payment Plan period.  The Switched Access Optional Payment
Plan is available with Switched Access Service, i.e., Feature Group A (FGA), FGB,
FGC, FGD, Basic Service Arrangement - A (BSA-A), BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D;
however, it does not apply to assumed usage, monthly rated (flat recurring) elements
or nonrecurring charges.  The Telephone Company’s portion of usage related to
traffic jointly provided by the Telephone Company and other local exchange carriers
will be included.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, which includes both originating and
terminating access minutes of use, provides the customer with discounts for usage
sensitive switched access rate elements based upon a customer’s commitment to
purchase switched access for a specified length of time at a specific volume level.
Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts apply to usage sensitive rate
elements, such as Carrier Common Line, Local Switching, Interconnection Charge
and Local Transport.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available as a one, two, three, four or
five-year Plan.  The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment levels
range from 80%, the minimum commitment level,  to 100% of a customer’s base
period usage.  A base period is defined as the customer’s most recent twelve months
of billed usage.
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.05
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)

(A) Description - (Continued)

he Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts are applied to the
applicable switched access usage sensitive rate elements.  The discount applies to all
minutes of use including those minutes exceeding the customer’s commitment level.
Reassessment  charges will apply if actual usage for the annual period is less than the
Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment level but greater than the 80%
minimum commitment level.  Termination charges will apply when a customer either
terminates the Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or when the actual usage for the
annual period falls below the 80% minimum commitment level.

(B) Ordering and Renewing

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available to all customers and  may
be ordered at the state or LATA level within the State of Missouri.  A customer may
subscribe to only one Switched Access Optional Payment Plan per state or LATA at
one time.  The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is subscribed to at an Access
Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) level.  The sum of ACNAs may be used to
develop a customer’s base period commitment level.  Should merger or acquisition
activity occur, a customer may combine additional ACNAs after the start date of the
Plan.  Upon written request of the customer to add ACNAs to the existing Plan, the
Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer to renegotiate the
new base period usage.

____________________________________________________________________________________
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.06
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)

(B) Ordering and Renewing - (Continued)

An Access Service Request (ASR) form is not required to order a Switched Access
Optional Payment Plan.  Instead, a customer must request the Switched Access
Optional Payment Plan in writing by providing the following information:

•  Length of Plan expressed as one, two, three, four, five years;
•  Minutes of use in base period;
•  Percentage of commitment level of base period usage;
•  ACNA to be included in the calculations of base period and commitment levels;
•  State or LATA option.
 
 A customer may, at any time during the Plan, renew the Plan based upon current
market and tariff conditions provided the new Plan’s expiration date is not earlier
than the current Plan’s expiration date and the new Plan is at the same or higher
commitment level.  For example, a customer, having completed one year of a three
year term Plan, may renew for two years (or longer) at the same or higher
commitment level to take advantage of a higher discount rate for the renewed Plan
commitment level and term period.  New base period commitments will be
determined for the renewal.
 
 Upon expiration of a customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan,
nondiscounted tariff rates will apply to the customer’s switched access usage
sensitive rate elements.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________________________________________________________
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.07
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (1) Discount Factor
 
 Discount factors are percentage discounts applied to current tariff rates for

switched access usage sensitive rate elements.  The discount applies to all
switched access minutes of use included in the Switched Access Optional
Payment Plan, including those exceeding the commitment level.  The resulting
discounted tariff rate will be calculated to the same number of decimal places as
the nondiscounted tariff rate.  If a  Switched Access Optional Payment Plan
Matrix discount factor is increased, the new factor will automatically apply to
the customer’s usage as of the effective date of the tariff change.  The Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan Matrix discount factors are displayed in (9)
following.

 
 (2) Annual Commitment and Commitment Percentage
 
 To obtain the discounted tariff rates, the customer agrees to purchase a specific

level of usage over a specified period of time.  The commitment is an annual
quantity of billed minutes of use associated with the applicable switched access
usage sensitive rate elements and is expressed as a percentage level of the
customer’s previous twelve months (base period) billed usage.  The annual
quantity will be based on the local switching MOU.  All applicable rate
elements should be consistent with the commitment percentage.  For multi-year
Plans, the base period is recast each anniversary date and defined as the
previous twelve month period.  If a customer does not have twelve months of
prior usage, the Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer
to develop an estimated base period usage level upon which to base a Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan commitment.  No discounts are applicable to
usage volume levels below the 80% minimum commitment level.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.08
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (3) Start and Stop Dates
 
 The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is initiated at the beginning of a

bill period (start date) and is completed at the end of a pre-determined bill
period (stop date) in 12 month increments.  During this time period, the
discount is applied to the switched access usage sensitive rate elements.

 
 (4) Anniversary Dates
 
 Anniversary date(s) occur annually between the start and stop dates.  Ninety

days after the anniversary date, actual usage is compared to the commitment
level. The billing for the given year will be adjusted as of the anniversary date.
For one year Plans, the anniversary date is the end date of the Plan.  For multi-
year Plans, anniversary dates occur at the end of each twelve-month period of
the Plan.  On the anniversary date of a multi-year Plan, the base period is recast
and defined as the previous twelve month period.

 
 (5) Reassessment Charges
 
 (a) Definition
 
 Reassessment charges are charges that apply when the actual usage is less

than the customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment
level but greater than the 80% minimum level.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.09
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (5) Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 
 (b) Determination
 
 Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early

termination date to determine if commitment levels were achieved.  This
determination is made by comparing the total usage accumulated from the
last anniversary date up to the current anniversary or termination date.
The ninety day period allows late usage to be applied to the Plan.  If actual
usage is below the commitment level, but greater than the 80% minimum
level, Reassessment charges apply.

 
 (c) Application of Reassessment Charges
 
 With the exception of a one year Plan, when actual usage is less than the

customer’s commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum level,
actual usage is multiplied by the tariff rate and the difference between the
customer’s existing Optional Payment Plan discount factor and the new
applicable discount factor for the shorter plan period at the percentage
level appropriate for the actual usage.  Application of Reassessment
charges represents a recovery of the difference between discount levels.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.10
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (5) Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 
 (c) Application of Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 

•  For a one year Plan, actual usage is re-rated at the tariff rate in effect at
the time usage was recorded.

•  For a multi-year Plan, actual usage is re-rated using the discount factor
for a Plan of that length.  For example, a five year Plan in the third
year would re-rate all actual usage for each year (i.e., years one, two
and three) using the discount factor for a three year Plan.

 
 At the time Reassessment charges are applied,  the customer is considered

to have terminated the Plan; however, Termination charges will not apply.
 
 (6) Termination Charges
 
 (a) Definition
 
 Termination charges are charges that occur when the customer either

terminates the Optional Payment Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or
the actual annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level.
The customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing 60 days prior
to the termination of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan.  When
the annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level, the
customer is considered to have terminated the Plan.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.11
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (6) Termination Charges
 
 (b) Determination
 
 Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early

termination date, whichever occurs first, to determine if commitment
levels were achieved.  This determination is made by comparing the total
usage accumulated from the last anniversary date up to the current
anniversary or termination date.  This ninety day period allows late usage
to be applied to the Plan.  If actual annual usage is below the customer’s
commitment level and the 80% minimum level, or the customer terminates
the Plan prior to the stop date, Termination charges will apply.

 
 (c) Application of Termination Charges
 
 If termination occurs before the end of the first year, actual usage will be

billed at the tariffed rate in effect at the time the usage was recorded.
 
 If a customer terminates the Plan after the first year but before the Plan’s

stop date or the actual usage is below the 80% minimum commitment
level, actual usage for all previous months is re-rated using the tariff rate
in effect at the time the usage was recorded.  For example, if a five year
Plan is terminated in the third year, all actual usage for years one, two and
three are re-rated using the tariff rate and the difference between the re-
rated usage and the billed discounted usage is billed as a Termination
charge.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________________________________________________________
 
 Issued:  July 5, 1995 Effective:  November 3, 1995
 

 By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
 Southwestern Bell Telephone

 St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.12
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (7) Rate Changes
 
 The maximum rate for each rate element is equal to the nondiscounted tariff

rate at the start date of the customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan.
Any price decreases during the Plan will be passed on to the customer in the
form of a lower discounted tariffed rate.

 
 A customer may terminate its Switched Access Optional Payment Plan without

liability and termination charges if any applicable switched access tariff rate
increases by more than five percent of the rate at the beginning of the Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan.  To be eligible for the rate change termination
option, the customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing within 90
days of a rate change.  Upon discontinuance of the Plan, nondiscounted tariff
rates will apply to the customer’s usage sensitive rate elements.

 
 (8) Lost or Damaged Usage Data
 
 If usage data becomes unavailable to determine discounts, the Telephone

Company will estimate the amount of lost usage.  The estimate will be used in
the Plan calculations.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.13
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (9) Term Plan Discount Matrix
 
 The following matrix is used to determine the customer’s Optional Payment

Plan commitment level and discount factor.  To determine the matrix discount
factor for a Plan:

 
•  Identify the number of years of the Switched Access Optional Payment

Plan.
•  Identify the usage commitment provided by the customer as the percentage

of the base period minutes of use.
•  Use the Plan Discount Matrix to identify the appropriate discount

percentage.

Discount Factors

Commitment YEARS
Level 1 2 3 4 5
80% 0% .5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0%
90% .5% 1.0% 3.0% 4.0% 5.0%
100% 1.0% 3.0% 5.0% 7.0% 10.0%

____________________________________________________________________________________
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  14th Revised Sheet 83 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 83 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont’d) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport 
 

 A. Call Miles Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 
$.0048(CR) 

.0073(CR) 

.0154(CR) 

.0259(CR) 
  

B. Access Order Charge 
 

Nonrecurring Charge 
   

(See Section 5.2.2) 
  

C. Installation Charge 
 

Current Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per Access 

Order) 
 
Group 

First 
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

   
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$123.96(CR) 

  143.83 
  151.41 

151.41(CR) 
 

 
$64.34(CR) 

 51.10 
 51.10 

51.10(CR) 
 

 D. Rollover Charge 
 

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched 
Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10.  The Nonrecurring Charge(s) 
is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  13th Revised Sheet 83 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 83 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport 
 

 A. Call Miles Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 
$.0049(CR) 

.0074(CR) 

.0157(CR) 

.0264(CR) 
  

B. Access Order Charge 
 

Nonrecurring Charge 
   

(See Section 5.2.2) 
  

C. Installation Charge 
 

Current Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per Access 

Order) 
 
Group 

First 
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

   
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$126.44(CR) 

  146.70 
  154.42 

154.42(CR) 
 

 
$65.62(CR) 

 52.11 
 52.11 

52.11(CR) 
 

 D. Rollover Charge 
 

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched 
Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10.  The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is 
applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

12th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

0tol $.0050
Over I to 25

	

CWELLED .0076
Over 25 to 50

	

.0161
Over 50

DEC O 1 2004 .ozn

D.

	

Rollover Charge

(1)

	

See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates .

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1 Local Transport

	

Service C.OMMiSSior1

A.

	

Call Miles

	

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

RECD OCT 1 ~ 2003

B .

	

Access Order Charge

	

1}Y ~'`

	

~
~~~IG,~BtV14BGQ~I1lISSlwee

	

Nonrecurrine Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.

	

Installation Charge

	

Current Rates(1)
jPer Line or Trunk per Access

	

First

	

Additional
Order)

	

Grout)

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A

	

$129.92(0)

	

$67.43()
FGB, BSA-B

	

150.74

	

53.55
FGC, BSA-C

	

158.68

	

53.55T
FGD, BSA-D

	

158.68(CR)

	

53.55(CR)

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched
Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10, 10 . The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is
applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

Issued: October 15, 2003

	

Effective: December 1, 2003

Misr4quFi Pub11f3
S®rvit;o ot3mmi3Jidn

FIB DEC 0 1 2003



(MT)

(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

11th Revised Sheet 83
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 83

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (confd)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport

A.

	

Call Miles

	

g,'FT'

	

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

o to 1

	

2~~3Over 1 to 25

	

A

Over 25 to 50

	

n ~~
Over 50

D.

	

Rollover Charge

(1)

	

See Sheet 83 .A for maximum allowable rates .

ACCESS SERVICE

Mi0Ob~ti Pd1~1So
SEarvjdf5

	

amm esl©ra

MOCT 15 2002

$.0050
.0076(CR)
.0161(CR)
.0271(CR)

pg';~ J
B.

	

Access Order Charge

	

Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5 .2.2)

C .

	

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per Access
Order)

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched
Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10 . The Nonrecurring Charge(s)
is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below .

MISS% Pug110
SA(vl®6 emmlaalen

FIB 0Ee ® a '?00Z

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Group

Current
First

Line or Trunk

Rates(1)
Additional

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $67.47(CI2)
FGB, BSA-B 150 .82

$129 .98(0)
53 .518

FGC, BSA-C 158.76 53 .58
FGD, BSA-D 158 .76(CR) 53 .58(CR)



P.S.C Mo.-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 83

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6 .11 .1

	

Local Transport
Current(1)

A. Call Miles

	

f+ A

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to I

	

12002

	

$.0050
QtC ~

	

.0075(CR)

.0160(CR)
026QiC1?

Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

B. Access Order Charge

C. Installation Charge

	

Current Rates(1)
(Per Line or Trunk per

	

First

	

Additional
Access Order)

	

Grou

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$128 .82(CR)

	

$66.86(CR)
FGB, BSA-B

	

149.47

	

53.10
FGC, BSA-C

	

157.34

	

I

	

53.10
FGD, BSA-D

	

157.34(CR)

	

53.10(CR)
D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service
facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and
additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DSI facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply
per line or trunk, as follows:

(1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued : October 1, 2001

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF i1Aissouri Public

RECD OCT 01 2001

Service Commission

Nonrecurring Charge
(See Section 5.2.2)

First Additional
USOC

	

Line Line

FGAIBSA-A NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

First Additional
_Trunk Trunk

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125.00

	

$40.00

Effective : December 1 2001
By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

	

Missouri Public
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FILED D FC 01 2001
Service Commission



P.S.C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

9th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport
(AT)

	

Current(1)
A. Call Miles

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1

	

$.0050
Over 1 to 25

	

C

	

v)

	

.0076(CR)
Over 25 to 50

	

rv rim

	

.0161(CR)
Over 50

DEC 0120"

	

.0271(CR)

B . Access Order Charge

	

Nonrecurring Charge

`

	

Bl'sfiCe CORtIIIiSSIUfI

	

(See Section 5 .2.2)

(AT)

	

C. Installation Charge

	

Pub

	

S
MISSOURI

.

	

Issued : October 2, 2000

Current Rates(1)
(Per Line' or Trunk per

	

First

	

Additional
Access Order)

	

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$129.79(CR)

	

$67.37(CR)
FGB, BSA-B

	

150.60

	

53.50
FGC, BSA-C

	

158.53

	

53.50
FGD, BSA-D

	

158.53(0)

	

53.50(CR)

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access
Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. TheNonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on
a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a)

	

When aVoice Frequency facility is moving to a DS 1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
apply per line or trunk, as follows:

USOC

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public
S fVlee Commission

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

First
Line

FGA/BSA-A NRBRW $90 .00

Additional
Line

$50.00

First Additional
_Trunk Trunk

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125 .00

(AT)

	

(1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

$40.00

Effective: December 1 2000
Missouri PublicService Commission

FILED DEC 01 2000



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)6 .

6 .11 Rates and Charges

6 .11 .1 Local Transport

. . . .

	

DEC 0
. . . .

	

BV/
q
.~+I

$3
. . . . PUIJNC Ile(VICE Comm'-51011

iri1SSOfini

ge

ge
k

D . Rollover Charge

Issued :
SEP221994

Group

FGA, BSA-A
FGB, BSA-B
FGC, BSA-C
FGD, BSA-D

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a
a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as
The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a
Access Order, as specified below .

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a
Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows :

USOC

FGA/BSA-A NRBRW

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

CANMUD

Effective :

First
Line

$90 .00

First
Trunk

$125 .00

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

8th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 83

RECEIVED

(GR) $ .0050
'
I

.0077

.0162
(CR) .0274

SEP 221994

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
Rates Per Access Minute

Nonrecurring
Charge

(See Section 5 .2 .2)

Additional
Line or Trunk

customer requests a Rollover of
described .i n paragraph 6 .10 .10 .
first and additional basis, per

Additional
Line

$50 .00

Additional

FEW4D .00
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouripb11C50~V1

	

OCCI1YIIS310Ie
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A . Call Miles

over 1 to 2 .5 . .
Over 25 to 50 . .
Over 50 . . . . .

B . Access Order Cha

C . Installation Cha
(Per Line or Tru
per Access
Order)

$131 :00 $68 .00
1 54 .00
160 .00 54 .00
160 .00 54 .00



No gnpplement to this
Tnriff will be issued
except for the purpose
of ~anueling - this tariff .

4111

<AT)

4111 (MT)

ACCESS

ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges

6 .11 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

6 .

	

=TCHED

B . Access Order Charge

cn " .I

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
over 25 to 50 .
Over 50

Ins tallation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk
per Access
Order)

(AT)

	

11 . Rollover Charge

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

cP~G~~~EO

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

7th Revised Sheet fi3
_Replacing 6th Revised Sheer Rt

FEB 17 1$94

MISSOURI
R h(Rsauie&sGcnrnission

$ .0066
.0107
.0224
.0381

_Nonrecurring
~- n Charge

Commlssirsee Section 5 .2 .2)

g`i eN,ce vR\

Pub\`GPNO Additional

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when acustomer requests a Rollover of
a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6 .111 .111 .
The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis . per
Access (Order, as specified below .

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility . a
Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows :

First

	

_Addi tional
USOC Line

	

Line

FGA/BSA-A

	

NRBRW (NR) $90 .00

	

<NR) $50 .00

First

	

Additional
Trunk

	

Trunk.

FILEFOB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

(NR)

	

$125 .00

	

NR)

	

$W no
MAR 2 01893

PAI�SSGURi---
FE

	

1
p

	

Effective :

	

M

	

~

	

a IicService CommissionI :y M . ~ . -SCH ~HEIS . Division Manager-Regulatdr FF" I~d

	

ry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Group

FGA, SSA-A

Line or Trunk

$131 .00

Line or Trunk

$68 .00
FOB, BSA-B 152 .00 54 .00
FGC, BSA-C 160 .00 54 .00
FOD, BSA-D 160 .00 54 .011



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

7th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 6thrrRrpsEdI VEeD83

ACCESS SERVICES

3 1933

SOUR,
s Commission

ess Minute

curring
arge
tion 5 .2 .2)

dditiona l
ne or Trunk

ked

- Per call

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

$68 .00
54 .00
54 .00
54 .00

CAMED

G

	

_ 5 JAN

	

i 1994
1~Y ice Commission

	

93

~Public ST~VIS~UW :.~' 'MISSOURI
"UUN JUCVIC2 0mmission

Issued :
DEC 2 $ 1993

$ .0052

Effecti .c:+ JAN r7 1 1994

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) DEC 2

ublic 9i

6 .11 Rates and Charges MiS
ervc6

.11. .1 Local Transport

A. Call Miles Rates Per Acc0

to 1 . . . . . . . . . . (CR) $.0050
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . .0077
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . l .0162
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . (CR) .0274

B . Access Order Charge
Nonre

Ch(SeeSecC

. Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk First A
per Access Group Line or Trunk Li
Order)

(RT)

i

E . Network Blocking Charge(1) Rate Per Call BlocFGA,

BSA-A $131 .00
FGB, BSA-B 152 .00
FCC, BSA-C 160 .00
FGD, BSA-D 160 .00

(RT)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
6th Revised Sheet 83

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

(PC)

(PC)

(AT) (1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

Issued : MAR 2 6 1993
Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(AT)

(AT)

FILED

APR 1 1 1993
92°304

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE C0h1A1.

APR 1 1 1993

. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11

6 .11 .1

Rates and Charges

Local Transport

MAR 2D1993

PUbfc3RrvireCon,
MISSOUP11

jMi3d 0%"9
A . Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . .0107
Over 25 to 50 . . . .0224
Over 50 . GWr'o_vV_D .0381

B . Access Order Charge OAR 2019 Nonrecurring

u R.S. g Charge
,SS~On (See Section 5 .2 .2)

C . Installation Charge ppbl S ~SSO~RI

(Per Line or Trunk First Additional
per Access Group Line or Trunk Line or Trunk
Order)

FGA, BSA-A $131 .00 $68 .00
FGB, BSA-B 152 .00 54 .00
FGC, BSA-C 160 .00 54 .00
FGD, BSA-D 160 .00 54 .00

D . Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage Minimum Transport Charge
Bands Per BHMC

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . $0 .6560
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . 5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . 8 .2400

E . Network Blocking Charge(l) Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call $ .0052



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) RECEIVED

6 .8 Rates and Charges

	

AUG 9

	

1991

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

	

MISSOURI
Oublic Service Commission

A . Call Miles

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50 .
Over 50 .

CANCELLED

APR 1119933

	

3
(NR)

	

B . Access Order Charge

Public service
Commission

(CR)

	

C . Installation Charge

	

MISSOURI

(FC)

	

D . Minimum Months Charge

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .

	

$0.6560
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . .

	

1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . .

	

5.2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . .

	

8 .2400

- Per call

	

$ .0052

(1) Applies to FGD .

$ .0066
.0107
.0224
.0381

Nonrecurring
Charge

(See Section 5 .2 .2)

(AT)

	

(Per Line or Trunk

	

First

	

Additional
per Access

	

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
Order)

FGA

	

$131 .00

	

$68 .00
FGB

	

152 .00

	

54 .00
FGC

	

160.00

	

54 .00
(AT)

	

FGD

	

160.00

	

54 .00

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per BHMC

*-(FC)

	

E .

	

Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

Issued :
AU 6 0 9 1991

	

Effective :
="11m~'

	

3 0 1901By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

SEP a a 1991
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

puboservice comtfli"lot1~'



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Ll

A .

B . Installation

(AT)

	

- Per Line or Trunk . . . . . . . . .

	

$69.82(4)

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

APR 29 1991

Nonrecurring
USOC Charge

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per BHMC

	

_
UELLE®

0 to 1

	

$0.6560
Over

	

1 to 25

	

1 .3963

	

S ."_P 3 0 1991
Over 25 to 50

	

5.2564

	

~
~.#33Over 50

	

8.2400

	

BY 5.t-=---
Public Service Comrnissioi

0 . Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call BipA efiURi

- Per call

	

$.0052

E . Nonchargeable Optional Features

1 . Supervisory Signaling

	

FID

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

	

NCI ++DX+

SP Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

	

NCI ++SP+

(1) Applies to FGD .-
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

(AT) (4) This charge will be waived whan a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) is
returned to Bellcore .

Issued : A& 3 0199 Effective :MAY 3 0 1991 I-ILML_j
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAY 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commiscinr,

ocaransport

Call Miles

Public Snrvica Commlssio;;
Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . .0107
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . .0224
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . .0381



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . .

	

.0107
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . .

	

G

	

(CR) .0224
Over 50 . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR) .0381

D loci
~;1Pf 3
BY - ~ Garn~iss~on

. ,r'u~Qc SAMSSOURIB . Installation

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

D.

R.

Issued-

- Per Line or Trunk

Mileage
Bands

0toI
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call

Nonchargeable Optional Features

P.S.C Mo .-No. 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 83

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BBMC

$0 .6560
1 .3963
5 .2564
8 .2400

Supervisory Signaling

	

FID

(1) Applies to FGD.
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

SEP 2 5 1989

By R.

RECEIME®

SEP 25 1989

.. ,-, U e"1!

Public SBhf{i"~ a~..ililltTtiu£{O~"
Rates Per Access Minute

Nonrecurring
USOC Charge

$ .0052

DE Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

	

NCI ++D%+

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

	

NCI ++SF+

$69 .82

! T 1 1QR4
Effective : PICT 1

	

'069

	

t$ 4 - 14
Nplic Service Com?liSS!Cs`.

D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



OCR)
(CR)
(CR)

No supplement to this
tariff will . be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

Issued : OCT 31 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Repla

(1) applies to FGD .
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

_ 2n " Revised Sheet S'3
ilfiKuIt 83ngpsCev

I
gSn L ., .Shee

11
'

wuaaudld

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell . Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 31 1986

Effective :

	

_yl_AN

	

i 1 . _

F 19r(o~

JAN -1 1987

Public Sarme Comrlrrsio,

6 .8 .1 Local Transport Public Service Commissv,

A . Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . . . .0107
Over 25 to 50 . .0451
Over 50 0692

Nonrecurring
USOC Charge

B . Installation
-

- Per Line or Trunk $69 .82

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage
Bands GF,t'JGFI~_E®

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BNMC

0 to 1
"198

$0 .6560
Over 1 to 25 ~r~ 1 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 5 .2564-
Over 50 3 .2400

D . Network Blocking ChargeWl): Rate Per C all Blocked

- Per call $ .0052 .

is . Nonchargeable Optional Features

Supervisory Signaling Fill

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2) NCI ++DX+

SF Supervisory Signaling I
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3) NCI ++SF+



No supplement .to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacin g Original Sheet 83

(CD)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . StJITCKED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

- Per call

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(1) Applies to FGD .
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

JUN 27 1986

ce Commission

Nonrecurring
Charge

B .

- Per Line or Trunk . . . . . . . . .

	

$65 .82

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per B11MC

0 to 1 $0 .6560
Over 1 to 25

	

1 .3963
Over 25 to 50

	

5 .2564
Over 50

	

8 .2400

D . Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

E . Nonchargeable Optional Features

1 . Supervisory Signaling

	

FID

	

JAN 1987
DX Supervisory Signaling

	

flY
a

	

S -SS3
arrangement

P-9LfC SERVICE COMMlSSiCN
- Per Transmission Path(2)

	

NCI ++DX+ 4f MtS~QUW

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1586

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

NCI ++SFt

	

,!-m
1966

6
Pobiic spice Vommission

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . .0139
Over 25 to 50 . . .0525
Over 50 . . . . . . . .0823

USOC
Installation



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8

6 .8

A .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

,1111- 1

	

1986

P
By M2UBLIC 5ERVSCfl CO

OF Ndssousl

By R . D . BAFRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companv

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original-Sheet 83

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 41 983

	

Effective :

	

JAN C 1 .1984

DEC 2 u ;-JC

JAN - 1 :''

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

3 End Office-(Continued)

Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable

i ;MOURI
Public Service Commission

Optional Features-(Continued) FID

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement
or Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (available with
FGA)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . NHN

Automatic Number Identification
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office . . . . . . . . ANI

Up to 7-Digit Outpulsing of
Access Digits to IC (available
wi th FGB)
- Per Entry Switch . . . . . . . USDO

Revertive Pulse Address Signal-
ing (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . ASD RP

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signal-
ing (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . DDSP

Immediate Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission. Path Group . ADS IDP

&QR ~~a



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 83A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd) 
 

D. Rollover Charge (cont'd) 
 

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will 
apply per line or trunk, as follows: 

 
  USOC First Line  Additional Line 
  

FGA/BSA-A 
 

 
NRBRW 
 

 
$90.00 

 

 
$50.00 

 
   First Trunk  Additional Trunk 
  

FGB, FGC 
FGD, BSA-B 
BSA-C, BSA-D 

 

 
 
 
NRBRW 
 

 
 
 

$125.00 
 

 
 
 

$40.00 
 

 Call Miles Maximum Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 

 
$.0048(CR) 

 .0073 
 .0154 

.0259(CR) 
 

 Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per 

Access Order) 
 
      Group      

First  
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$123.96(CR) 

  143.83 
  151.41 

151.41(CR) 
 

 
$64.34(CR) 

 51.10 
 51.10 

51.10(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 83A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd) 
 

D. Rollover Charge (cont'd) 
 

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will 
apply per line or trunk, as follows: 

 
  USOC First Line  Additional Line 
  

FGA/BSA-A 
 

 
NRBRW 
 

 
$90.00 

 

 
$50.00 

 
   First Trunk  Additional Trunk 
  

FGB, FGC 
FGD, BSA-B 
BSA-C, BSA-D 

 

 
 
 
NRBRW 
 

 
 
 

$125.00 
 

 
 
 

$40.00 
 

 Call Miles Maximum Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 

 
$.0049(CR) 

 .0074 
 .0157 

.0264(CR) 
 

 Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per 

Access Order) 
 
      Group      

First  
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$126.44(CR) 

  146.70 
  154.42 

154.42(CR) 
 

 
$65.62(CR) 

 52.11 
 52.11 

52.11(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

Schwam psc


schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tarif.

ACCESS SERVICES

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (coned)

	

CAWCF-LLE-®

6.11

	

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport (cont'd)

D.

	

Rollover Charge (cont'd)

P.S.C. Mo.-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 83A

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83A

D

1 10
EC

	

S~3~

	

RECD OCT 15 2003

L,F(3y

	

rVICO COMMisSIon

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency
apply per line or trunk, as

FGA/BSA-A

FGB,FGC
FGD, BSA-B
BSA-C, BSA-D

Call Miles

	

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1

	

$.0050
Over 1 to 25

	

.0076
Over 25 to 50

	

.0161
Over 50

	

.0271

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per Access
Order)

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri
MIIS~t~ fI PUblll`+"

Service t dthMISt31mft

DEC 0 1 Z00?

Group

Maximum
First

Line or Trunk

Rates(1)
Additional

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $129.92(CR) $67.43(CR)
FGB, BSA-B 150.74 53.55
FGC, BSA-C 158.68 53.55
FGD, BSA-D 158.68(CR) 53.55(CR)

ublil; Servi~+C
miSSt

E
7
du9V- "

facility is moving to a DS I facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
follows :

USOC First Line Additional Line

NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

First Tru Additional Trunk

NRBRW $125.00 $40.00



P.S.C . Mo.- No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 83A
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83A

6,

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport (cont'd)

(MT)

	

D.

	

Rollover Charge (cont'd)

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DSl facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
apply per line or trunk, as follows :

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

USOC

	

First Line

	

Additional Line

FGABSA-A NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

FGB, FGC
FGD, BSA-B

(MT)

	

BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125 .00

	

$40.00

Call Miles

	

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

ACCESS SERVICE

MissoNri Public
Sereiad omr'rtl®®ion

:.n OCT 15 Z002

First Trunk

	

Additional Trunk

$.0050
.0076(CR)
.0161(CR)
.0271(CR)

mum Rates(1)
Additional

Line or Trunk

$67.47(CR)
53.58
53.58
53.58(CR)

Issued: October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

m'sso

	

rl Pu

	

lio
Sere ®o nmm~anlon

DEC -0j ?-fiW,

Installation Charge Max
(Per Line or Trunk per First
Access Order) Group Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $129.98(CR)
FGB, BSA-B 150.82
FGC, BSA-C 158.76
FGD, BSA-D 158.76(CR)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

.

	

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport

Call Miles

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per
Access Order)

Issued : October 1, 2001

P.S.C Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Maximum Rates(1)
First Additional

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$128.82 (CR)

	

$66.86 (CR)
FGB, BSA-B

	

149.47

	

53.10
FGC, BSA-C

	

157.34

	

I

	

53.10
FGD, BSA-D

	

157.34 (CR)

	

53.10 (CR)

CATMLEQ

DEC 01PR

anss1BR

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 83A
Replacing Original Sheet 83A

Effective: December 1, 2001

Missouri Public

RECD OCT 01 2001

Service Commission

Maximum
Rates Per Access Minute

$.0050
.0075
.0160
.0269

R)

R)

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 012001

Servig@ Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport

Call Miles

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per
Access Order)

"

	

Issued : October 2, 2000

P.S.C Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

01200®E~� om~,ion

~:4~Sat,,RcSOVP\
Q~pVo ~\S

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 93A

Missouri Public
6ervioe Commission

Effective : December 1, 2000

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

Maximum
Rates Per Access Minute

$.0050
.0076
.0161
.0271

ssouri Publicgt3fKrl~~ Gertttnl~sl~sn

FILED DEC 01 2000

Maximum Rates(l)
First Additional

Group Line or Trunk Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A $129.79 $67.37
FGB, BSA-B 150.60 53 .50
FGC, BSA-C 158.53 53.50
FGD, BSA-D 158.53 53.50



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(b)

	

When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility� ,d�
V4NfrCcxtRTC1=C~~6u®.Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows MU (J/jL a~

	

m~Y:

FGA,

FGB,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversion Charge

(CT)

	

A nonrecurring charge will apply when a customer requests a conversion of
a FGD or BSA-D trunk from the following arrangements :

(1)

	

SS7 Signaling

- multifrequency address (MF) signaling to SS7 signaling .
- SS7 signaling to MF signaling .

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

	

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

(2)

	

64 CCC

(3)	Multiple 64 CCC

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC .
- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC .

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGM

	

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC .
SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and multiple 64 CCC .
SS7 signaling with 64 CCC to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and
Multiple 64 CCC .
Subsequent rearrangement of Multiple 64 CCC .

USOC

	

First Trunk

(CT)

	

FGD,

	

BSA-D

	

NRBGN

	

$209 .00
(MT)

AUG 15 1995

First Additional

Additional

Issued :

	

AUG :L ,ti

	

Effective :

	

199p
151995By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

USOC Facility Facility

BSA-A NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

FGC, FGD, NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M
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ur
i P
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P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83 .01

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEDED

OCT 17 1994

6 .11 .1

	

Local Transport-(Continued)

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM .
(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring

Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

FGA, BSA-A

FGB, FCC, FGD,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified

(AT)

	

in Paragraph 6 .10 .1, C .5 .g .

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

Issued : LYCT1-71994

	

Effective :

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

	

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

G . Network Blocking Charge (1)	RatePer Call Blocked

- Per call

	

$ .0052

COEN-1 0

gky
1519 ~o

TC9~
R,GDmmgs~on

g`! SewC'SOVFI~
Qub~lc W,,5

By Horace Wilkins, Jr ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
NOV 2 4 1994

MISSOfiNOV MbilfteruiceCommission

USOC
First

Facilit y
Additional
Facility

NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00



Y .J .Q. 170 .-No . .]O
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83 .01

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED

SEP 221994

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring

Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

FGB, FGC, FGD,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified
below .

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

FGA, BSA-A

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

	

$209 .00

	

Cp"CEE1-0 $11 .00

13Y ~)

publc S
PM1

	

} m

	

1cn

G . Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call

	

$ .0052

Issued: SEP 2 Q 04

	

Effectiv

	

e

	

MISSOURI
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri~&~11i®9e Commission

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

19 ~
21 994

FILED
OCT -x.1994
95

_
i5

USOC
First
Facility

Additional
Facility

NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00



(NR) $11 .00

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose . . .	3rd Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff :

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83 .01

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring
Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

First

	

Additional
USOC Facility Facility

$215 .00

`E

t ,a o
.
.CO

`g~pm
n ~' m~~61d ,VuRq

2s s[p8

	

~ed

Additional
Trunk

rt Charge
C

Blocked

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

RECEIVE

MAR 07 1994

L7E 01t

APR 71954

Issued :

	

MAR 0 7 1994

	

Effective :

	

APR 0 7M. ~MISSOURI
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry TtelaaCtioC'nOsmmiSS10n

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FGA, BSA-A NRBRF

FGB, FGC, FGD, NRBRF
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

(NR) $255 .00

(NR) $100 .00

(NR)

(NR)

(AT) E . Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer reque
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signal
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaler
below .

USOC First Trunk

(AT) FGD, BSA-D NRBGL (NR) $209 .00

(FC) F . Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage Minimum Transp
Bands Per BH

0 to t . . . . . . . . . . $0 .6560
over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . 5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . 8 .2400

(FC) G . Network Blocking Charge (1) Rate Per Call

- Per call $ .0052

(MT)



(FC) 6 .11. Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(t

(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued :

By M .

(MT)(FC)F . Minimum Monthly Charge

T)(FC)F . Network Blocking Charge(l)

- Per call

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

FEB 1 8 1994

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 83 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

CANCELLED

APR 7 1994-

Rate Per Call Blocked

$ .0052

13v 3'4
Rg3.01

Public SEaV'tt:c COR111SSlOn
w9SouFil

RECEIVED

FE9 17 1854

HLE
MAR 2 0 1993

Mloo91J131-
M.A P 2 p 1994PubliC Service Commission

H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Mi leage
Bands

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BHMC

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . $0 .6560
Over 1 to 25 . 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . 5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . .

.
. 8 .2400

(PC) 6 .1.1 .1

(AT)

Local Transport-(Continued)

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving
Charge will apply per DS1

to a
facility,

DS3 facility,
as follows :

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission
a Nonrecurring

First Additional
USOC Facility Facility

FGA, BSA-A NRBRF (NR) $255 .00 (NR) $215 .00

(AT) FGB, FGC, FGD, NRBRF (NR) $100 .00 (NR) $ 35 .00
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D



(FC)

(FC)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(AT)

Issued :

Available
Available

UM 2 6 1993

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 83 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 83 .01

RECEMED
MAR 2

MISSOURI
PublicSWIMcomm ¬""'ga

H~PR
~,p 1994 s , e l

5 ,,r,A R .

	

m~ss~on
8y SelVIcz uR~
bv,c &\ssop� 9 2 - 3 0 4

with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COAAIA1.with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

Effective :

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
APR 11 1993

APR 1 1 19PJ9

F . Features

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory
line or trunk.

Signaling arrangements subsequent to
The nonrecurring charge applies

installation
on a per line

of the
or per

trunk basis .

Supervisory Signaling _FID Feature Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA First Additional

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
arrangement(l) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
arrangement(2) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00

FGC, SSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FCC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(l) FGCPNs~ 65 .00 12 .00



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) F . Features

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

(CP) Supervisory Signaling

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement(l)

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement(2)

E&M Type I Supervisory
Signaling arrangement(1)

E&M Type II Supervisory
Signaling arrangement(1)

I E&M Type III Supervisory
(CP) Signaling arrangement(1)

(MT) (1) Available with
(MT) (2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through

Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
T.zb/ic Service commission

CANCELLED
APR 111993

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

10 .

Issued :
AUG

0 9
1"'

Effective : cC

	

FILED

3 8
1

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

91SF_

	

3 y lyy/
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
puatid Servlc9 Gommi88ton1,

_FID Feature Nonrecurring Charge
Group First Additional

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

NCI ++DX+ FGB (NR) $65 .00 (NR) $12 .00
FGC

1
65 .00

1
12 .00

FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++SF+ FGA 43 .00 14 .00
FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EA+ FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EB+ FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EC+ FGC 1 65 .00 1 12 .00
FGD (NR) 65 .00 (NR) 12 .00



(MT)

(MT)

(MT) (1)
(CT) (2)
(CT) (3)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

Replacing

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

G . Network Blocking harge (1)

- Per call

H . Features

Issued :

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

AUG 15 1995

Applies to FGD and BSA-D .
Available with Interface Groups 1 and
Available with Interface Groups 2 and

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 83 .02
1st ReviseL3. aha et'V8

tut VED

Rate Per Call Blocked

$ .0052

AUG 151995

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

2 .
6 through 10 .

Effective : SEP 15 1995
F

1 I
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri SEP 151995

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Supervisory Signaling FID Feature Nonrecurrinct Charge
Group or BSA First

Line/Trunk
Additional
Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
" (CT) arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
(CT) arrangement(3) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00

FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

C
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No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose' - '

	

1st Revised Sheet 83 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 83 .02

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

H . Features

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

2ECEIVEID

MAR 07 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service CO[r1111)sSion

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

P ~5199
~3,v

y

pubti Seth
ice GO,nmission
SSN¢i RLED(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

	

APR

	

719S4

Issued :

	

MAR 0 7 1994

	

Effective :

	

APR 0
71

	

MISSOURI
PAservice commission

By M . H . SCHOLTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Supervisory Signaling FID Feature Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA First

Line/Trunk
Additional
Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
arrangement(l) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
arrangement(2) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00

FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGA, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGD,

BBSAANCELLE.D
65 .00 12 .00



(FC)

F .S .C Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 83 .02
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

(MT) 6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

G . Features

aECEI.VEa

FEB 17 19 9 "1

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

rring Charge
Additional
Line/Trunk

$12 .00
12 .00
12 .00

14 .00
12 .00
12 .00
12 .00

12 .00
12 .00
12 .00

12 .00
12 .00
12 .00

12 .00
12 .00

(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
" (MT) (2)

	

Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

APR 7 1994

pub `MISSOUPi
mission

~~

Issued:
FEB 1 g 1994

	

Effective:

	

MAR 2 0MicSeice Commission
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 2 0 1993

Supervisory Signaling _FID Feature Nonrec
Group or BSA First

Line/Trunk

OX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00
arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00
arrangement(2) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00

FGC, BSA-C 65 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FCC, BSA-C 65 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

ESM Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC, BSA-C 65 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

(`,F1%~~~ ..~ 17



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1  Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC)    H.  Features-(Continued)

2.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified
Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made subsequent to installation of
the line or trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

FID       Feature          Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA       First    Additional

Line/Trunk  Line/Trunk

Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company(3)     TLV        FGA, BSA-A     $ 43.00       $ 14.00

FGB, BSA-B   65.00 12.00
FGC, BSA-C   65.00   12.00
FGD, BSA-D   65.00 12.00

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-
nation(4)                       NC S+T+ FGB, BSA-B   69.00         19.00

(3)  Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A,
BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.

(4)  Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tandem with type B Transmission
Performance.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994 Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will he issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) G . Features-(Continued)

Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company(3)

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-
nation(4)

(3) Available with Interface Groups 2
BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D .

(4) Available with Feature Group B or
R Transmission Performance .

Issued :

2 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

F E 8

	

1 8

	

1994
By M . H .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 84

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 84

RECEIVED

FE9 17 1954

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

urring Charge
Additiona l

unk Line/Trunk

Effective :

$ 14 .00
12 .(

-
0

11. .or)
12 .00

CANCELLED

APR 7 1994

Public 58r~icE

	

P"rsln1ss'Ga
imissou , ~A

through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC,"FGT B~T

BSA-B routed to an access tanmprV2 A,19$3e

SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

PVIISS0UR1
map 2 p 1y9fublic Service Commission

FID Feature Nonre
Group or BSA First

Line/T

TLV FGA, BSA-A $ 43 .00
FGB, BSA-B 65 .00
FGC, BSA-C 65 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

NC S+T+ FGB, BSA-B 69 .00



Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company(3)

(AT)

(AT) (3)
',AT) (RT)

(AT) (4)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

2 .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6.11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

F . Features-(Continued)

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 84

MAR 2 9 1993

IMISSOUR!
Pubf SKNfGO ~sGYi336Y i ?

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation o£ the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

_FID Feature
(AT)

	

Group or BSA

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-

(AT) nation(4)

&1co-11D

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional

BAR 0. q1994

.u R.S .

	

PR 11 1993
BY

	

commsssion

	

~2 -304
public Ssw5spkiRl

	

A10. PUBLIC SERYlCE COmNl.

Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A,Available with Interface
BSA-B, SSA-C and BSA-D .
Available with Feature Group B or SSA-B routed to an access tandem with type
B Transmission Performance .

Issued :

	

Effective :
IW z 6

	

1993
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

_ASR 1 1 1893

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

TLV FGA, BSA-A $ 43 .00 $ 14 .00
FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
PGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

NC S+T+ FGB, BSA-B 69 .00 19 .00



(CP)

	

2 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) F . Features-(Continued)

_FID

	

Feature

	

Nonrecurring Charge
Group

	

First Additional
Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

Customer specification of
treceivetransmission level

the first point of switchinwithin
a range acceptable

to the Telephone Company(3)

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-

(CP) nation(4)

Issued : Aft
0

RECEIVED

AU G ~

	

1991

MISSOURI
:,h0c service Commiss i,

CANCELLED

Public Service
Commission

(MT) m1SS0`JSI
(MT)
(AT) (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD . The

range of transmission levels which may be specified is described in
Technical Reference PUB 62500 .

(CT) (4) Available with Feature Group B routed to an access tandem with type B
Transmission Performance .

	

FILED
Effective : *#4-4-,A%V:pz3~30 'vv' qFP 3 0 1991

R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~

	

Co~rttniSBtQC~Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

ubliG E7mrYiG®

St . Louis, Missouri

he
at
g

TLV FGA (NR) $ 43 .00 (NR) $ 14 .00
FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FCC I 65 .00 1 12 .00
FGD (NR) 65 .00 (NR) 12 .00

NC S+T+ FGB (NR) 69 .00 (NR) 19 .00



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Orig inal Sheet 84.
(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHr". ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

E . Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued)

Issued :

FID

NCI

NCI ++EB+

NCI ++EC+

NCI

TLV

JUG! 27 '1986

++EA+

NC S+T+

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1988

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

IWISSUUKI
public Sake Commission

CANCELLED

S=P 3g 1991

Public
Service Ct?M

++EX

	

11i6SSEOP4
KflsSOilRI

(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA and FGB . The range

of transmission levels which may be specified is described in Techn-icai 1986

Reference PUB 62500 .

	

8 6- 5Z4(4) Available with Feature Group B with type B Transmission 41

1 . Supervisory Signaling-(Continued)

E&M Type 1 Supervisory
Signaling arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(l) . . . . . . .

E&M Type II Supervisory
Signaling Arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(1) . . . . . .

E&M Type III Supervisory
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path(l) . . . . . . .

Tandem Supervisory
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path(2) . . . . . . .

2 . Qistomer specification of the receive
transmission level at the first point
of switching within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company
- Per Transmission Path(3) . . . . . . .

3 . Customer specification of Local
Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in leiu of
two-wire termination
- Per Transmission Path(4) . . . . . . .



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling .this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Dial Pulse Address Signaling
(available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

ADS DP

Panel Call Indicator Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

ADS PCI

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and
FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office

Call Gapping Arrangement (avail-
able with FGD)
- Per End Office

Band Advance Arrangement for
Dedicated Access Lines (avail-
able with FGC and FGD
- Per Arrange

1!

	

L"~N

	

i `

JUL1 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

C SER

	

COMPI5-N
I

	

W14g50UR1

1111L51J5~11'J2
~pEC 2 V 1:CC.

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice ?resident-Missouri

southwestern Bell- Telephone Company
St . Louis " }'_issouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 84

L"!I:SV1;3!
Public Sejv;cn Comdssien',

FID

SCRT

ARTG

CHOK

CGA P

,!,a ."I - 1

	

iz~ -'.



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  17th Revised Sheet 85 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 85 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching 
 

A. Local Switching 
 

  Current(1) Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 
 
(CT) 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 

1. Bundled 
 
LS1 - Feature Groups A and B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service. 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C and D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS 
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access 
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end 
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic.  
Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with 
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature). 

 
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 

terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service. 
 

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access minutes originating from non-equal access 
end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D 
traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from 
equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic.  
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$0.008024(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008024(CR) 
 
 
 
 

0.008009(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008009(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  16th Revised Sheet 85 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 15th Revised Sheet 85 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching 
 

A. Local Switching 
 

  Current(1) Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 1. Bundled 
 
LS1 - Feature Groups A & B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service. 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C & D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS 
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access 
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access 
end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD 
traffic.  Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when 
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 
Access feature). 

 
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 

terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service. 
 
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls 

to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access  minutes originating from non-equal 
access end offices when combined with tandem routed 
BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating 
from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D 
traffic.  (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$0.008184(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008184(CR) 
 
 
 
 

0.008169(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008169(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

Schwam psc


schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



P.S.C . Mo. No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

15th Revised Sheet 85
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 85

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2 Local Switching

A.

	

Local Switching

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC 0 1 2004

E3y 1W1
n(~

_>
%5

PU','3i'- Commission

(1)

	

See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates .

CANCELLED

	

RECD OCT 15 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri

RfIsCaLiFi 6:11-ah'6C

Service Commission

Current(l) Rates
Per Access Minute

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

Effective: December 1, 2003

MISSOUM PUblld
Service 00lt1Yfi19E31On

F

	

DEC 01 ZU()3

1 . Bundled I4
Service

.u,~~JRI

LS1 -Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service $0.008410(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic .
Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

0.008410(CR)
2 . Unbundled

LSl -BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

$0.008394(CR)
LS2 -BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to

WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access
Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic
and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access
end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or
BSA-D with 950 access feature) . $0.008394(CR)



(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

14th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICE

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

	

nAt~SA fl PLJ 110

6.11 Rates and Charges contd

	

serv190 8~rflfn11

	

1'L

(

	

)

	

~'A~S~ ~1 Pr)

6.11 .2 Local Switching
RECD OCT 15 7002

A.

	

Local Switching

~ yy~taJ

	

~~

	

~'.^FI

	

Current(1) Rates
Per Access Minute

1, Bundled

n,=~ 0 1 20,13

LS 1 -Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008414(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD
traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access feature).

	

0.008414(CR)

2 . Unbundled

LS 1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008398(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B tenninating calls
to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access
Service access

	

minutes originating from non-equal
access end offices when combined with tandem routed
BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating
from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D
traffic . (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008398(CR)

(1)

	

See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates .

Rl11SS%rl PUZ10Sofvl6@ 6mfn - aiol"c

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC QA 2002



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching
1 . Bundled

2. Unbundled

"

	

Issued: October 1, 2001

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
13th Revised Sheet 85

Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

	

Missouri Public

LS 1 - Feature Groups A&B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

CAMLED

	

RECD OCT 01 2001

DEC 0 1 Z0QZ

	

Service Commission
Current(1)

Pubil

	

jjj,~

	

OJ)plRates Per Access Minute

$0.008339(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008339(CR)
and for FeatureGropAand B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

LS 1 - BSA-A andBSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008323(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800
NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices
when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating
from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950
access feature) .

	

$0.008323(CR)

Nonrecurring
3.

	

900Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

PerNXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
aLATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request for service .

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification,
within a LATA.

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

Nonrecurring
Charge

$548.00

By JANNEWTON, President Missou
December 1, 0 1~/~issouri Public

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri FILED DEC 01 2001

Service Commission



P.S.C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

12th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(AT)

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for
950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D
With 950 Access feature) .

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A andBSA-B, except forBSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008386(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from
non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008386(CR)

Nonrecurring
3 .

	

900Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

PerNXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

N_XX

	

NXX
aLATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification,
within a LATA.

(AT)

	

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

CANC'M-L10D
DEC 0 1 2001

I biic .:A

	

olknLsion

N1`ssouri PublicC3t3rli~l~r?r+~i~rrtrHi~?IS-sr,

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

Nonrecurring
Charge

$548.00

Issued : October 2, 2000

	

Effective: Decemk*w~'i Public
130PbICb 691`Y1rn1sg1t-arn

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

	

D
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

FILED

	

1 ZOUU
St . Louis, Missouri

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11 .2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching
1 . Bundled

Current(l)
Rates Per Access Minute

LS 1 -Feature Groups A &B $0.008402(CR)
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D 0.008402(CR)



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local -Switching

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.008480
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access

(AT)

	

Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access
minutesoriginating from nonequal access end offices when combined
with tandem-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access feature) .

1 . Bundled

2 . Unbundled

Issued : DEC p 6 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

0+900 Access Service Install ation Charge

Per end office that requires modification,
(A~)

	

within a LATA .

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

11th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 10th RegisS 85

SEC 1994

M® . PUBLIC SERYMFC%Afa.

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .008480
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . $0 .008464

BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when
combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic .

	

(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0 .008464

Nonrecurring
Charga,9,-,9 a I

C] -l0-

	

Nonrecurring
v

	

3 .

	

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge_-
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13 .00
for service .

JAN 6

	

1995

Effective :
JAN

p 6 1995

	

MISSOURI
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri Public Service Commission

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri



r .s .U . Mo .-No . 3b
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

2 . Unbundled

SEP 221994

and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access

	

CPANCEL1_ED
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end

	

s. ~N G1995
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with

	

- /

	

CORjmjssion
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access featwiBby1r, SMISSOURI

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service .

	

(CR) $0 .008464

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

(CR) $0 .008464

Nonrecurring
3 . 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00
for service .

95 -

	

0 r,
Issued : SEP 2 2

	

Effective04
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

	

OCT 0_1a~l
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company PubjicselviceCommission

St . Louis, Missouri

6 .11 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

1 . Bundled

Rates PMOA MS9OMM.

LS1 - Feature Groups A 6 B . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) $ .008480
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C 6 D . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) .008480



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .17. .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

1 . Bundled

LSl - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR) .0081
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed PGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

2 . Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service . (CR) $0 .008074

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B

	

CMCMEDterminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access

	

(, v; 1

	

)99 ,04
end offices when combined with tandem

	

0
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access

	

BY

	

Cir-
minutes originating from equal access end

	

PUNICoffices and combined with BSA-D traffic .

	

Service Commi$$ion
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

(CR) $0 .0080~'744 u~
Nonrecurring

3 .

	

900 Access Service_ NXX Activation Charge

	

Chae

	

~

	

7--
F! rst

	

d

	

iti -~nq!l
NXX " ".,AR -

Issued .

	

OfC 2 3 1993

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request
for service .

Effective : JAN

RECEIVED

DEC 23 1993

MIS
mission

$26 .ooJAN $1'l.W4
93 - 224

4blic Service Commission
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

9th Revised Sheet 85
'%

	

of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 8th Revi
ACCESS SERVICES

	

WftV

40

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

MAR 1 8 1993

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued) AAO. PowSERVICE COMM.
6 .11 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

1 . Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D .
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-O With 950 Access

2 . Unbundled

.0101

CANCB1ED

C~T 011994

feature) .
P

	

t~7

~50V
I etvice

Gomm~sslon

public
S
cA~SSO0Ri

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service .

	

$0.008099

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line

(CT)

	

Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0 .010067

Nonrecurring
(RT)

	

3 . 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26.00

	

.6b0tofor service .

Issued : MAR 2 2 1993

	

Effective : MAY - 11993

	

`

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External fi?aq*CSERVICECOMM.
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(PC)

(FC)

Unbundled

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

Issued :

LS2

LS1

LS2

NAR 2 6 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching

Local Switching

RECEWI

MAR 291993

t~iISSv~"~~'I

Public Sorl+iao-Corm!'g ll

Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$.0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

8th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 85

Rates Per Access Minute

Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0101
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or

	

CANCELLED
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end

	

MAY 1 1393,
offices when combined with tandem-

	

BYqa R�~ L
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with

	

IMSCSe17I~C8fi0'Y}-

	

jSS1011

FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) . ~0 1 ci;F- 101

BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service .

	

(NR) $0 .008099

BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 and 900 Access Service access

	

FILEDminutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem

	

ppppR

	

1 1993routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access

	

9minutes originating from equal access end

	

_
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

(NR) $0 .010067

Nonrecurring
3 . 800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13 .00
for service .

APR 1 1 1993

(AT) 1 .

(AT)

(A,T) 2 .

(AT)

(FC)



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85
'

	

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

LSl - Feature Groups A 6 B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$.0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to VATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C S D .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with

( T)

	

tandem-routed FGD traffic . Also for
950-XXXX access minutes originating from
equal access end offices when combined
with FGD traffic (FGD with 950 Access

So (A )

	

feature) .

Issued : SEP 0 9 1991

SEP 6 1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

.0101

Nonrecurring
800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13 .00
for service .

CANCELLED

APR ] 11993

BY 6
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Effective : 0

	

1 "
F

'

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

	

OCT 19 1991

St . Louis, Missouri
MO . PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching

Issued : 'AUG 0 VP

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with
tandem-routed FGD traffic

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

.0101

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(C)

	

A. Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

Nonrecurring
800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

(CR)$26 .00 (CR)$13 .00
for service .

CANCELLED

OCT i 9 1991
BY 10~._ 4_.' Si

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

3 o 1991

	

FILED

SEP 3 U 1991

7ublic Servlce Commissi---



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching

A . Local

LS1

LS2

Switching Rates

800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request
for service .

Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 85

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

Feature Groups A 6 B .
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to VATS
Access Line Service

Feature Groups C 6 D.
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with
tandem-routed FGD traffic

RECEIVED
DEC 7 1989
N+iISSC)UM

Raa~fPeX,rACCees^M inu~teySjOB'

$ .0081

.0101

Nonrecurring
Char e

First A tonal
NXX NXX

$95 .30 $18 .91

FID

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group

	

CANCELLED
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

	

S EP 3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service COmmiss1cw
St . Louis, Missouri

mission Path Group . .

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . .

Public Service COmmlssion

N4ISSOURI

SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HTY UD

FILED

DEC 2 9 1989
Effective : JAN 2 9 iNQ JAN 29 1990



P.S.C. Mo.-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

	

REur-ME®

6 .

	

SVITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

SEP 2 5 1989

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(Cr)

	

6.8.2 Local Svitching

(AT)

	

A.

	

Local Snitching Rates

LS1 - Feature Groups A S B . . . . .
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to

VATAccessLine Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C S D. . . . .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and
for 800 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-
equal access end offices when
combined vith tandem-routed
FGD traffic

1 .

	

Common Svitching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available vith FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . .

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group. . . . . . .

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
vith FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available vith PGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Issued : SEP 2 5 i989

	

Effective :

	

T 1

	

i"39lit,

	

A y _ . 4
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divis?4iic Service G°mmiSSi04.

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

°- 3a?

Rates Per Access Minute

. .

S

. . . . (CR)$ .0081

. . . . . . (CR) .0101

2
a

'
~g0

,PCB S

6Y vine

ttiAISSQ09A
FID

. . . . . . CAD

. . . . . . SCD

. . . . . . HML/RTG

. . . . . . HTY gILED



6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . .
except for Feature Groupand

B terminating calls
Access Line Service

FEB 2

	

1989

A. Local Switching

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D .

	

.
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls

(AT)

	

WATS Access Line Service and for

40 (AT)

	

1 .

FILED
Issued : FEB 1 3 1983

	

Effective :
MAR 15 1989

	

MAR 15 1989
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

Service COmmISSIA :Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public
St . Louis, Missouri

800 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with

OC

=#
~j

~
zfr~~

, r1
tandem-routed FGD traffic

'Li~lie,
Cw TIP,

~~u3^=zOi3~t
Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features FID

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAD

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . AML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HTY UD

Public

Rates

MISSOURI
Service CommissiOP

Per Access Minute

. . . . . . . . . $ .0036 ,
s A
to WATS

. . . . . . . . . .0056
~~~ ~®

to ,~ ,,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office

A . Local Switching

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . .
(CP)

	

and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to

(Cr)

	

WATS Access Line Service

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd ]tevised Sheet 85
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0036
(CP)

	

except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS

(CP)

	

Access Line Service

.0056

RFa0EldVr%D

60T 131987

Y!1SSOUFI
Public Service Commissior

Rates Per Access Minute

OCT 16 1987
To-fn-y~-90lic Service Uommissior

Effective : OCT 16

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

- . . . ..

-Call Denial on Line or Hunt GrOPRID11G
0

(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAD

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HTY UD



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office

A . Local Switching

Effective : JUG 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 85
Replacing Original Sheet 85

JUN 2 7 1986

Pub9iC

	

iee Cammission
c P°r~ .

	

P~s.a ' ^t3FeM°

$ .0036

.0056

FID

CAD

HTY UD

' :fill1 1986

l ~u61ic

	

a ice

	

OMMISSiorl'

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . .

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

mission Path Group . . . . . . .

Service Code Denial on Line or
Faint Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . .

Faint Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

A .' Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

1. Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

FID

End Office Customer Line Service
Screening for use with Dedicated
Access Line Service(1) (available
with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path

	

BAND

Hunt Group Arrangement for use
with Dedicated Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with Dedicated Access
Line Service (available with FGC
and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

HTY UD

Nonhunting Number for use with
Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution Arrangement for
use with Dedicated Access Line
Service (available with FGC and
FGD)
- Per Transmission Path

	

NHN

gY
qU lc SE V1cE COM1+~1

	

10N

of 1NS.wup

By 2 . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . `fissouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 '. 1H"-

DEC 2 :

(1) This feature is required for Dedicated Access Line Service .

M"ff

JAN - 1.. i6-'
83-253

~u~i~~ ~2r :~~ ^

	

-



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 85A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont’d) 
 

 A. Local Switching Nonrecurring Charge 
  First NXX Additional NXX 
  

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge 
 
Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a 
LATA.  Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent 
to the customer's initial request for service. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$26.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$13.00 
 

  Nonrecurring Charge 
  

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge 
 

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. 
 

 
 
 

$548.00 
 

  
A. Local Switching 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 
 
 
(CT) 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 
 

 
1. Bundled 

 
LS1 - Feature Groups A and B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service. 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C and D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 
Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal 
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed 
FGD traffic.  Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when 
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 
Access feature). 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.008024(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008024(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 85A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd) 
 

  Nonrecurring Charge 
 A. Local Switching First NXX Additional NXX 
  

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge 
 
Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a 
LATA.  Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent 
to the customer's initial request for service. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$26.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$13.00 
 

  Nonrecurring Charge 
  

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge 
 

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. 
 

 
 
 

$548.00 
 

  
A. Local Switching 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

  
1. Bundled 

 
LS1 - Feature Groups A & B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C & D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 
Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal 
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed 
FGD traffic.  Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when 
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 
Access feature). 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.008184(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008184(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

Schwam psc


schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



P.S.C . Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 85A
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85A

6.11 .2

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

3 .

1 . Bundled

ACCESS SERVICES

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

	

CNNaVUED

	

RECD OCT 15 2003

Service CommissionDEC 01 2004
<
51k

Eay2

	

~''[3MIpISSI311 Nonrecurring Charge
A.

	

Local Switching

	

B1,0ia~, SepC~~

	

~fI

	

First NXX

	

Additional NXX
Lnlv~r~.J J

.

Maximum Rates
A.

	

Local Switching

	

PerAccess Minute

LS1 -Feature Groups A &B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008410(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD
traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access feature) .

	

0.008410(CR)

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

Effective : December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L .P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

misso11r1 Public
service I ommisaion

FLED DEC 01 C.UW

900 Access ServiceNXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a
LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent
to the customer's initial request for service . $26.00 $13.00

Nonrecurring Charge
0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. $548.00



6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6 .11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

(MT)

	

Nonrecurring Charge . .

4t ,

P .S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 85A
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1 st Revised Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICE

A.

	

Local Switching

	

First NXX

	

Additional NXX

3.

	

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Miss%ri Putplio
S®rviao

	

®mm s®lora

.

	

(MT)

	

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.

	

$548.00

REgb OCT 15 20OZ

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a
LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent
to the customer's initial request for service .

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

Nonrecurring Charge

Maximum Rates
A.

	

Local Switching

	

Per Access Minute

1 . Bundled

LS 1 -Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008414(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D 1 PUblioand for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to

	

Sor ioSOIJ r
bi6© P®mmlssi®[H

WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900
Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal

	

,
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed

	

FM

	

-0X
FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end offices
when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With
950 Access feature) .

	

0.008414(CR)

By CINDY BRINYLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

2. Unbundled

Issued : October 1, 2001

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

CRt E.LED

DEC 01 2002

APublib

	

m+L~

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 85A
Replacing Original Sheet 85A

Effective: December 1, 2001

Missouri Public

RECD OCT 01 2001

Service Commission
6.11 .2 Local Switching

Maximum
A. Local Switching

	

RatesPer Access Minute
1 . Bundled

LS 1 - Feature Groups A&B

	

$0.008339 (CR)
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008339 (CR)
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

LS1 - BSA-A andBSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008323 (CR)
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service,

800NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes
originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or
BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008323 (CR)

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 01 2001

service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85A
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11 .2 Local Switching
Maximum

A. Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute
1. Bundled

LS 1 -Feature Groups A&B

	

$0.008402
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008402
and for Feature Groups A andB terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for
950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGDtraffic (FGD or BSA-D
With 950 Access feature) .

2 . Unbundled

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

LS 1 - BSA-Aand BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008386

LS2 - BSA-C andBSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from
non-equal access ehd offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008386

CWCs-v5)

pEC 01
~p01

p~ ~5

	

URI ny"'
on

Issued : October 2, 2000

	

Effective : December 1, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

misso rl Pu Ilo
Service ~tomm~sslsn

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

MissoKi P4licS.rblee

	

omrr) salon

FILED DEC 01 2000



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  9th Revised Sheet 85.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 85.01 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont’d) 
 

  
A. Local Switching (cont'd) 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

  
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service 

 
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating  
calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access  minutes originating from non-equal access end 
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end 
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic.  (FGD or BSA-D 
with 950 access feature). 

 

 
 
 
 

$0.008009(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008009(CR) 
 

 3. Common Switching Features 
 

a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified 
below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of 
a trunk(s) or trunk group(s). 
 

(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific 
Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:  When direct 
routed, the first End Office Charge applies.  When tandem routed, the first End Office 
Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  8th Revised Sheet 85.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 85.01 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching 
 

  
A. Local Switching (cont'd) 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

  
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service 

 
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating  
calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access  minutes originating from non-equal access end 
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end 
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic.  (FGD or BSA-D 
with 950 access feature). 

 

 
 
 
 

$0.008169(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008169(CR) 
 

(FC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Common Switching Features 
 

a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified 
below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of 
a trunk(s) or trunk group(s). 
 

(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific 
Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:  When direct 
routed, the first End Office Charge applies.  When tandem routed, the first End Office 
Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

Schwam psc
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schwam
December 1, 2005



P.S.C. Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 85.01
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES fiiJiss®ESfi PiaIs0iC

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 .2 Local Switching (cont'd)

	

Service Commission

Maximum Rates
A.

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

	

PerAccess Minute

2. Unbundled

LSl - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008394(CR)

LS2 -BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating
_

	

calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900
Access Service access

	

minutes originating from
non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes
originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic . (FGD Or BSA-D with 950 access

	

$0.008394(CR)
feature).

4 .

	

Common Switching Features

a .

	

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified
below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of
a trunk(s) or trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific
Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the fast End Office Charge applies . When tandem routed, the first End Office
Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge .

CAWCF-U'P-®

DEC O 1 2004

s -D5-o .
Cv uComlis=1

oP
ii~WVV

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

YJ

	

Effective : December l, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri misso ri Public
Servioe commission

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) RECD 0CT 15 2003

FO DEC 0 1 2003



rpv.~
Z

" I L
zIZI

u

(MT,

(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 85.01
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85.01

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2 Local Switching

ACCESS SERVICE

A.

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

	

Per Access Minute

2 . Unbundled

LSl- ~ except for BSA-A and BSA-B
\Access Line Service

	

$0.008398(CR)
v
NA-A and BSA-B terminating\~rvice, 800 NPAS and 900

N"s originating from non-equal
~d with tandem routed BSA-D
lutes originating from equal

I ith BSA-D traffic . (FGD or
\t

M-aSO ri Pu llc
soro~®b 'emm r ~t®ra

REot OCT 1 s ZOOZ

Maximum Rates

$0.008398(CR)

';owing features are installed, or if specified
Trent with or subsequent to the installation of

''` an End Office/Tandem, for a specific
s will apply as follows : When direct

\

	

(hen tandem routed, the first End
\

	

\e charges plus one Tandem Charge .
v

v v

	

\

sdridt 6MM r4alora

DEC 01 ??OO?

Effective :_ December 1, 2002Issued : October 15,1\

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

Common Switching Features

a .

ACCESS SERVICES

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s)
trunk group(s) .

When the following features . are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC),
routed,
routed,
additi

Issued :

	

AUG 1 5 1995

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
6th Revised Sheet 85 .01

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85 .01

Nonrecurrinq Charqe

RECEIVED

AUG 15 1995

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Each

Effective : SEP 15

or

If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

	

SEP 1 5 1995Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Identification Code

First
E .O .

$ 54 .00
54 .00

Addt'1
E .O .

$ 31 .00
31 .00

Per
Tandem

$ N/A
N/A

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2) 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B) 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identification/Charge
Number Parameter (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(FGD) (1) 530 .00 500 .00 N/A

Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 57 .00 27 .00 N/A

the charges will apply as follows : when direct
the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
the first End Office Charge applies, plus any

nal office charges plus one Tandem Charge .



(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 85 .01

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued ;

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

4 . Common Switching Fcatures

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional o- ¬~}q~~1, rges plus one Tandem Charge .

C~~~P

(FGD) (1)

	

530.00

	

500.00
Calling Party Number Parameter

(FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

57 .00
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

57 .00

(1)

(2)

Issued : MAR 2 1 1904

Nonrecurring Chaff

RECEIVED

MAR 17 1994
MISSOURIPublic Service Commission

APRNe01994
27 .00 N/A
27

Public SerrvioeCoommissior.
If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .
This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Effective :

	

APR 3 0 1994
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

;EP
V3 f

0 r Each
I' 1 'rst Addt'l Per

mtS9 L . V . E .O . Tandem
Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)By~SO~R\ $ 54 .00 $ 31 .00 $ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, ~~11S. 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2) 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B) 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identification/Charge
Number Parameter (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00

FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 FRLEDFlexible Automatic Number Identification



(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose . . . 4th Revised Sheet 85 .01
of canceling this tarReplacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85 .01

ACCESS SERVICES
6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

4 . Common Switching Features

CAKS-L1-D RECEIVED

APR 3 019

	

MAR 0 7 1994

MISSOURI
BY 5

	

~~ mtss*"bltc Service Commission
Pu ~n~ssUU

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

(1) When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge .

Nonrecurring Charge

Each
First Addt'1 Per
E .O . E .67 Tandem

(RT)(AT) Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

$ 54.00

	

$ 31 .00

	

$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

54.00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

54.00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)

	

54 .00

	

22 .00

	

54.00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)

	

41 .00

	

20 .00

	

55.00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

	

31 .00

	

12 .00

	

45.00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

	

31 .00

	

12.00

	

45 .00
(AT) Automatic Number Identification/Charge
(AT)

	

Number Parameter (FGD)(1)

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

54 .00

	

31.00

	

54.00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

	

35 .00

	

17 .00

	

N/A
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(RT)

	

(FGD) (1)

	

530 .00

	

500.00

	

N/A
(AT) Calling Party Number Parameter

(FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

(NR)57 .00

	

(NR)27 .00
(AT) Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1) (NR)57 .00

	

(NR)27 .00

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End OffAPeRTan7e1954

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

	

MISSOURI
i3S?0nIssued :

	

MAR 0 7 ~q

	

Effective :

	

R 0

	

q
By M . H . SCH(JL%IS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Indust'PfNelations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

-

	

Access Service Tariff
tari(t will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3nd Revised Sheet 85 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWTTCHFD ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

GN\C~El.1tiD

	

RECEI VED
6 .11 . .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

APR q

	

1994

	

FEB 03 1994
it N

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

	

IN
~' R-~r.,5 OhiiC

MISSOURI

4 .

	

Common Switching Features

	

pUbVIc JLt,1S5iU1j1

	

Ca Commisslo"

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge .

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office/Tandem)

Each
First Addt'1 Per

FTD E .O . E .O . Tandem

Cut 'through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

CTO

	

$ 54 .00

	

$ 31 .00

	

$ N/A
Ovetlap Outpnlsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1) OVL

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) N/A

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)

	

N/A

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)

	

N/A

	

54 .00

	

22 .00

	

54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)

	

N/A

	

41 .00

	

20.00

	

55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

	

N/A

	

31 .00

	

12 .00

	

45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

	

N/A

	

31.00

	

12 .00

	

45 .00
Automatic Number Identification

(FAD)(1)

	

ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
International Carrier

Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

INCO

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing

	

USDO

	

35 .00

	

17 .00

	

N/A
(FGB, BSA-B)

	

F[LEDFGD or BSA-D With 950
Access (FGD)(1)

	

FGD9

	

54 .00

	

31 .00
(AT) Flexible Automatic Number
(AT)

	

Identification (FGD) (1)

	

FANI

	

(NR)530 .00

	

(NR)500 .00

	

MAF'l14 1994
if more than one of this group of noted features is requested on th
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Qihc§J~
This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the resu .
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :

	

FFR o

	

'W

	

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . tnnis . MiQCn"ri

i
P@ Wmissia



0(FC)

	

6 .11 .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 85 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

NCE~L p(1) When the following features are installed for an End
CA

	

Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct

4AQ4

	

routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem

RECEIVOili

MAR 2 9 1993

1'AISSOL9i
Public Sarvioscon, s t

(AT)
(AT)

(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)

(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

"

	

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a .Carrier Identification Code CIC

	

to Bellcore .
Issued :

	

MkR 2 6 198a

	

Effective :

	

lggFUDI 3

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

PR 11 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

2 -

	

0 4St . Louis, Missouri
d90. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

1 Q
A(

routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional offi e ch rges plus one Tandem Charge .

6Y
Gm~ssiDn Nonrecurring Charge

ppb~ic cOPV:CB~(S~f~URi

FID

(Charge/Per

First
E .0 .

End Office/Tandem)
Each

Addt'1
E .O .

Per
Tandem

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1) CTO $ 54 .00 $ 31 .00 $ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1) OVL 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2) N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B) N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identification
(FGD)(1) ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

International Carrier
Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1) INCO 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing USDO 35 .00 17 .00 N/A
(FGB, BSA-B)

FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access (FGD)(1) FGD9 54 .00 31 .00 N/A



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 85 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
6 .8

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

S EP (i

	

1991
6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI
A . Local Switching-(Continued) Public Service Commission

1 . Common Switching Features

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies .
When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies,
plus any addiCt~pnal office charges plus one Tandem Charge .
()AV

1
fjI1L

	

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge Per End Office/Tandem)

R 1

	

19g~. ~ e i
AP

	

Each_A~Of Fit Addt'1 Prs er16'1
Ir.eG~~iD

	

E .0 .

	

E .0 . Tandem

)~(Sb,ICs
1~C ,t3

Cut Through (FGDCTO

	

$ 54 .00

	

$ 31.00

	

$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1) .

	

OVL

	

54.00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
Carrier Identification Code

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued : SEP 0 9 1991

	

Effective :

	

rvi FILED

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

()CT 19 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

M0 . PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

-Establish/Add (FGD)(1) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD)(1)(2) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD)(2) N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB) N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identi-
fication (FGD)(1) ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
International Carrier
Feature (FGD)(1) INCO 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB) USDO 35 .00 17 .00 N/A
FGD with 950 Access (FGD)(1) FGD9 (NR) 54 .00 (NR) 31 .00 N/A



19

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features

Cut Through (FGD)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1)
Carrier Identification Code
-Establish/Add (FGD)(1)
-Change (FGD)(1)(2)
-Delete (FGD)(2)
-Establish/Add (FGB)
-Change (FGB)(2)
-Delete (FGB)(2)

Automatic Number Identi-
fication (FGD)(1)
International Carrier
Feature (FGD)(1)
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB)

P .S .C: Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS

or

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When
When
plus

direct routed,
tandem routed,
any additional

SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 85 .01

RECEIVED
AUG J

	

1991

MISSOURI
"'ublic Service Commission

the first End Office Charge applies .
the first End Office Charge a
office charges plus one Tand=)~P-E

Nonrecurring Charge

	

02T 1 9 1991
(Charge/Per End Office

	

y

unless otherwise n ted
Pubhc '-eivice CommissioE

Each I'AIISSOURI

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(CP) (2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result
FILEDreturn of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to-Bellcore .

Issued : AUG 0 9 1991

	

Effective ;

	

~~- 30 11391
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

3

	

1«11

	

In

	

. IISouthwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

eublic S®rvle9 CO
St . Louis, Missouri

FID

CTO
OVL

(NR)$
1

First
E .0 .

54 .00
54 .00 1

(NR)$

Addt'1
E .0 .

31 .00
31 .00

Per
Tandem

$ N/A
N/A

N/A 54 .00 31 .00 (NR) 54 .00
N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
N/A 32 .00 12 .00 45 .00

ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

INCO 54 .00 1 31 .00 (NR) 54 .00
USDO (NR) 35 .00 (NR) 17 .00 N/A

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s)
trunk group(s) .



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original 85.0101
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICE
TA SOP

(MT) 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching (cont'd)

4. (cont'd)

(a) (cont'd)

(i) (cont'd)

Nonrecurring Charge
First E.O. Each Add'l E.O. Per Tandem

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Identification Code

- Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
- Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)
- Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)
- Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)
- Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)
- Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

Automatic Number Identification/Charge
Number Parameter (FGD)(1)

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(FGD) (1)
Calling Party Number Parameter

(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

$ 54.00
54.00

54.00
54.00
54.00
41.00
31.00
31.00

54.00
54.00
54.00

530.00

57.00
57.00

$ 31.00
31.00

31.00
31.00
22.00
20.00
12.00
12.00

31.00
31.00
31.00

500.00

27.00
27.00

$ N/A
N/A

54.00
54.00
54.00
55.00
45.00
45.00

N/A
54.00
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

(MT)

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one
highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued:  October 15, 2002 Effective:  December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 85.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85.02

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a.  (Continued)

(CT) (2)  The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies on a per end office basis.
| Whether direct routed or tandem routed, the first end office charge always applies.
| When the feature is requested for multiple end offices on the same access order, the
| additional end office charge always applies

(CT) per end office.

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted)

Each
(RT) First     Addt'l

| FID        _E.O.      E.0._
|
| Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD,

(RT)(AT)   (BSA-C, BSA-D)(1)                    SCRT      $44.00 $21.00

(1)  This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier
Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 21, 1994 Effective: April 30, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 85 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 85 .02
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

(2) When the following feature is installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge
always applies . When multiple End Offices are requested on
the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge
always applies . A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new
trunk group is installed at the Tandem . If the trunk group
already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the
end office charges apply .

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are
multiple end offices subtending the tandem . There can be
onlyPone~1tt51eom per Access Order .

C

01994 y
A4~~Snv.,

,~,massvon
e C°I

Y
Sgsvf:

pub
. ,

VIC PNSSpOftl

	

FID

Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD,
(AT)

	

(BSA-C, BSA-D)

	

SCRT

	

$44 .00

Issued :

	

MAR z

	

Effective :
s rs~

y R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RIECEVED
MAR 2 3 1993

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted

Each
First Addt'1 Per
E .O . E .0 . Tandem

$21 .00 $44 .00

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

WED 1993

15>1I
4

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COnjjj .



w

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85 .02
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
''ublic Service Commission

(CP)

	

(2) When the following feature is installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge
always applies . When multiple End Offices are requested on
the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge
always applies . A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new
trunk group is installed at the Tandem . If the trunk group
already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the
end office charges apply .

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are
multiple end offices subtending the tandem . There can be
only one tandem per Access Order .

Each
First Addt'1 Per

FID E .O . E .O . Tandem

&CP) Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD)(1)

	

SCRT

	

(NR)$44 .00

	

(NR)$21 .00

	

(NR)$44 .00

cANG,~~~ED

ppR 11n99

	

~s
BV t :._VnnAv

S\011

'4ublicSWSISOt`
~k%

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
re turn of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :
Au6

U V

	

Effective

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivT
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted)

SEP 3 0 199,
9EP 3 U 1991

Public Service ComMI



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a.  (Continued)

(3)  When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

Nonrecurring Charge
FID                  Per Trunk Group

Automatic Number Identification           ANI                     $35.00
(FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)                ARTG                     28.00
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD)                     CRR E                    28.00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,

BSA-C, BSA-D)                           CHOK                     45.00

(4)  The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is
ordered subsequent to the CIC installation.  When applicable, the nonrecurring charge
is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only
the tandem charge applies.  When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

Per E.O. Per Tandem

$35.00 $17.00

(AT) b.  Carrier Identification Code Parameter (CIP)
Rate per Call

(AT) FGD and BSA-D $0.000248
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: JULY 27, 1999 Effective: AUGUST 26, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 86
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

Automatic Number Identification

	

ANI

	

$35.00
(FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)

	

ARTG

	

28 .00
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD)

	

CRR E

	

28 .00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,

BSA-C, BSA-D)

	

CHOK

	

45 .00

RECEIVED

MISSOURIPublic Service Commission

(3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group,
charges will apply as follows :

Nonrecurring Charge
FID

	

Per Trunk Group

(T)

	

(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only
when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC
installation . When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is
assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis .
When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies . When end
office routed, only the end office charge applies .

(fiT)

	

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, SSA-B)

( )

	

Per E .O .

	

Per Tandem

CANCELLED( )

	

$35 .00

	

$17 .00

AUG 2 6 1999

	

FILED
j5'~S~ glo. Uuiic Service Commission

	

APR 3 0 1994
MISSOURI

MISSOURI
Issued : MAR 2

	

tggy

	

Effective

	

--fhurSentlesrnmml OFi
APR 3 a 1994

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

(AT)
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

Automatic Number Identification
(AT) (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD)
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,

(AT) BSA-C, BSA-D)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(3) When the following features are installed for a
charges will apply as follows :

FID

ANI

ARTG

CRR E

CHOK

Issued :

	

NAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 86
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 86

REECE-d g~0

MAR 2 9 1993

A'114i1L`~~7Vl~v~°~gt`3f t~~l~'~u

Nonrecurring Charge
Per Trunk Group

$35 .00

28 .00

28 .00

45 .00

ifa
pR

~~190

u
e

~~-~l'(1~,~R.SC

CV1C

APR 11 1993
92 -3 04

M0. PUBUC SERVICE COAU

By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

trunk group,

FILED

_/APR 1 1 1993



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 86
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

~(C)

	

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

QCP)

	

(3)

	

When the following features are installed for a trunk group,
charges will apply as follows :

FID

	

Charge/Per Trunk Group

Automatic Number Identification

	

ANI (NR) $35 .00
(FGB, FCC)

Alternate Traffic Routing
-Multiple Traffic Routing
Systems (FGB, FCC, FGD)
-End Office Alternate
Routing (FGB, FGD)

	

CRR E

	

I

	

28 .00
~CP) Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD)

	

CHOK (NR) 45 .00

ARTG

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
nubtic Service Commissiv. ,

28 .00

CANCELLED

APR 11

BY

	

''-4 {=
Public Service Commission

m!tsrsOUR!

Issued :
AU6 0 9 191

	

Effective :

	

9

	

(~ 3 0 1991

	

FILED
y R . D . BARRON President-

	

r---Missouri DivisionBy
SEPBell Telephone Company

	

3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

gAnrlce Commissif-
I

l



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges(Continued)

6.8 .2 End Office(Continued)

A . Local Switching(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features(Continued)

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement
or Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (available with
FGA)
- Per Transmission Path . . .

P .S .C . Mo .No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Automatic Number Identification
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD-
Per Transmission Path Group . .

Up to iDigit Outpulsing of
Access Digits to IC (available
with FGB)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Delay Dial StartPulsing Signal-
ing (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group .

Immediate Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

i 1986

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 86
Replae

	

W ^x $

	

t

	

6"

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUIIHI

PUbEne

	

vice Commission

FID

r~ It E(D

jfjf- A_ 1986
86-84

Public service Vcrr1missioh

)
. .

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

. . . . . .
Public Service Commission

h:ISSOURI

DDSP

. . . . . . ADS IDP



.

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

., except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

. 6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8.3 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

a . Line Side Terminations
(for FGA)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

2 . Transport Termination

	

FID
Nonchargeable Options

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start

	

NC +++A
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start

	

NC +++E
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++F
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start

	

NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start

	

NC +++P
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++R
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++S

Originating Operation

	

~
- Loop Start

	

~q%S4YC
- Ground Start

	

NC

b. Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1993

	

Effective :

	

JAI 0 1 1 C

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 86

VI)NC~~WCI
DEC

`'`~~SSGtiftl I,v . v
Public Servicea Commission ;

+++U
+++V

Standard Trunk for Originat$A
Terminating or Two-Way opera
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)

	

TTC SO
TTC-ST "

Rotary Dial Station Signaling

	

jfi .
-

1Trunk (available with FGB)

	

T C RD `' "v

	

19~-`

83-2
1
53 .0 erator Trunk Coin Non-Coin

	

. 1

	

,-,

or Combined Coin and Non-Coin

	

---

	

-~-_
(available with FCC)

	

TTC CO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES
6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)
6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

b.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to in-
stallation of the line or trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk
basis.

FID            Nonrecurring Charge
First Line       Additional Line

Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)              CAD           $ 4.00       $3.00

Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A) SCD   4.00  3.00

Hunt Group Arrangement
  (FGA) HML/HTG   4.00  3.00

Uniform Call Distribution HTY UD   4.00  3.00
  Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
  with Hunt Group Arrangement or
  Uniform Call Distribution

Arrangement (FGA) NHN       4.00      3.00

(AT) Alternate Billing
(AT)   Indicator (FGA, BSA-A) NR4CQ  96.00  96.00

               Nonrecurring Charge
First      Additional
Trunk      Trunk

Wink Start Address
  Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS WS     $ 53.00     $ 7.00

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
  Signaling (FGC, BSA-C) DDSP 53.00   7.00

Immediate Dial Pulse
  Address Signaling (FGB, FGC,        ADS IDP 53.00   7.00

BSA-B, BSA-C)

Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)               ADS DP             53.00                   7.00______

Issued: November 4, 1994 Effective: December 4, 1994
By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S .C . Ho .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 87
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6.11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

b . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

(AT) Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)

	

CAD

	

$ 4.00

	

$3 .00

(AT) Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A)

	

SCD

	

4 .00

	

3.00

Hunt Group Arrangement
(FGA)

	

HML/HTG 4 .00 3 .00

Uniform Call Distribution

	

HTY UDCp,NCEL1-QDD

	

3 .00
Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement or
Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

DEC /- 1994

NHN BY
ubUc SesviGe C~6blssion

pubUc MISSOURI

RZ:

MAR 2

WSSOL!91
PublicSgrviceooy;j; ; "

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Line Line

3 .00

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Trunk Trunk

Wink Start Address
(AT)

	

Signaling (PGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS WS

	

$ 53 .00

	

$ 7.00

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
(AT)

	

Signaling (FGC, BSA-C)

	

DDSP

	

53.00

	

7.00

Immediate Dial Pulse
Address Signaling (FGB, FGC,

	

ADS IDP

	

53.00

	

7 .00
(AT) BSA-B, BSA-C)

Dial Pulse Address
'(AT)

	

Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS DP

	

53.00

	

7 .
Issued :

	

MiloMAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

	

1993

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
MO.

~
130

4
PUBLIC SERVICE COj~;M.



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 87

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(C)

	

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

. (CP)

	

b .

	

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or

,I

	

changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

Call Denial (FGA)

Service Code Denial (FGA)

Hunt Group Arrangement
(FGA)

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement or
Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

I Dial Pulse Address

"
(CP) Signaling (FGB, FGC)

	

ADS DP

	

(NR)

	

53 .00

	

(NR)

	

7 .00
Issued :

~W6 p 9 1991 Effective :
=6P"4WW9__jP I-

FILED

9FP 3 0 1991
MiBy R . D . BARRON, President- ssouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

1 : ,hlic Service Commissiol
St . Louis, Missouri

_FID Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Line Line

CAD (NR) $ 4 .00 (NR) $3 .00

SCD 4 .00 3 .00

HML/HTG 4 .00 3 .00

HTY UD 4 .00

APR 93~ 87

Sax
RGOf~mISSi~~

NHN (NR) 4 .00

FID Nonrecurring Charge
First
Trunk

Additional
Trunk

Wink Start Address
Signaling (FGB, FGC) ADS WS (NR)$ 53 .00 (NR)$ 7 .00

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
Signaling (FGC) DDSP 53 .00 1 7 .00

Immediate Dial Pulse
Address Signaling (FGB, FGC) ADS IDP 53 .00 1 7 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 87

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

FID

Dial Pulse Address Signaling
(available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

ADS DP

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

SCRT
- Routing
- Blocking

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . .

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office . . . .

(AT)

	

Band Advance Arrangement for use
(AT)

	

with WATS Access Line Service
(AT)

	

(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Arrangement

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

BAAD

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987 Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
Public Serviv2 (i017!missior

CANCELLED
ARTG
SEP 3 0 1991

iav 3 !~.

	

=-
Pubiiu

	

i'viice COMiais~ion
MISSOURI

FLED

OCT 16 1987

Public Service Commissior



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-Or-iginal-ShQ et 87

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCID;D ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

OCR L b -

	

FID-' ~

PISbiic

	

vice Commission

/I_

	

0 \"~7 SL
Dial Pulse Address Signaling

( aPer lTr

	

CansmissionPath Group . . .

	

ADS

D
,ervic ~

1 AP

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

SCRT
- Routing
- Blocking

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . .

	

ARTG

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

CHOK

Band Advance Arrangement for
WATS Access Lines (available
with FGC and FGD)
- Per Arrangement

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

BARD

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

JUN 27 1986
MIJJUIIKI

F , r [i<;	E nn
litil

,6'.1t q. 1986
86-84 l

pubric Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

" 6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)
tA.

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

Public Servia i-nassion
2 .

	

Transport Termination

	

FID

	

"
------ -

Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

B . Line Terminations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

a . Line Side Terminations :

BY,
Originating Only Ground

	

PUf
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

S,

IC SERVICE cOMWss'0N,
gp hussoura

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

1;1 L5m~,_

	

iJ il

	

~ .

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

(~ , 7

	

' 'u'S1~M[JNC
+++R

Originating Only Loop StaL'C, k M
Line Side Connection, with

	

1 ~9~6Dial Pulse Address Signaling JUL
- Per Transmission Path

	

At

	

n

	

c 11

	

NC +++tl

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

	

NC +++P

JAN C 1 1984

DCU 2 �

~i'I!hl~iJ

++tS

8,'253

Rates Per Access Minute
1 . Common Line and Dedicated Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0079

FID

2 . "Dedicated Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

c.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the line.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per hunt group
basis.

FID             Nonrecurring Charge
First         Additional
Line          Line

Hunt Group Arrangement
for use with WATS
Access Line Service HML/HTG $ 4.00 $ 3.00

Nonhunting Number for
use with Hunt Group
Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution
Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line
Service NHN 4.00 3.00

End Office End User Line
Service Screening for
use with WATS Access Line
Service BAND  6.00 4.00

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement for use with
WATS Access Line Service HTY UD 4.00 3.00

Band Advance Arrangement                             First         Additional
for use with WATS Access                           Hunt Group    Hunt Group
Line Service BAAD $14.00 $14.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

AUG 9

	

1991
6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI
(C)

	

6 .8 .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

°ubiic Service CommisSic
A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

. (CP)

	

C . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line . The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per line or per hunt groups basis .

Hunt Group Arrangement
for use with WATS
Access Line Service CA%CSLLED HML/HTG

	

(NI) $ 4 .00

	

(NI)

	

$ 3 .00

Nonhunting Number for

	

R 11 1983
use with Hunt Group

	

AP
Arrangement or Uniform

Arrangement bfor ou bijQSecv~ceC
ommission

with WATS Access Line

	

Afl(S d S`
Service

	

NHN

End Office End User Line
Service Screening for
use with WATS Access Line
Service

	

BAND

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement for use with
WATS Access Line Service

	

HTY UD

Band Advance Arrangement

	

First

	

Additional
for use with WATS Access

	

I Hunt Grou

	

Hunt Group
(CI)

	

Line Service

	

BAAD

	

(NR)

	

14.00

	

(I)

	

$14 .00

Issued:AIJB U 9 19~

	

Effective :

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Line Line

4 .00

6 .00

4 .00

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divislo
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1

3 .00

4 .00

3 .00

- t st. .E

3 0 199hE, 3 0 191

Public service Commissiq,



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued),

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable

(AT)

OCT 1 3 1987

M1$SOUM
Public Service (iommisSior

(CT)

(AT)

(AT)

(AT) (1) This feature is required for originating only WATS Access Line Servizg l E

Issued :

	

OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987,

	

OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division-)UbiiC Service Commiissior
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Optional Features-(Continued)

End Office End User Line Service
Screening for use with WATS Access
Line Service(1) (available with
FGC and FGD)

FID

- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . . BAND

Hunt Group Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with WATS Access CANCELLEDLine Service (available with FGA, FGB,
FGC and FGD) P6 0 1991- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

3" Al
&'

Nonhunting Number for use with BY
Public Snorvice CommissionHunt Group Arrangement or Uniform

Call Distribution Arrangement for N41SS OUR1
use with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . . NHN



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

End Office Customer Line Service
Screening for use with W:ATS Access
Line Service(1) (available with
FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . .

Hunt Group Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with WATS Access
Line Service (available with FGC
and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Nonhunting Number for use with
Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution Arrangement for
use with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path .

Effective :

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 88
Repla'ci Sheet---88--

I

	

RNO i

MIJJUUKi
Public Senrice Commission

JUG 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

FID

BAND

CR i-VE
D

OCT 16 1931

r'Ljj)J?'G
N~'1.

	

CSOI

86 . 84

,~ "0;-iliS~lOf?

PD I
AIrE 1 1986

1
Public Geruice 0ornmission

(1) This feature is required for originating only WATS Accej's'I:ines--"



w

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Utc 2 0 1693

fUSJUJRI
h!; 1-1 SeP.,ice 9ommissicr,a.._-

C .

0
Intercept Charge (for

BY
PU t1C SERVICE COMMISSION

	

Ig3 ;

all Access Minutes)

	

or euswuu

	

$ .0096 83_2K3
6 .8 .4 Local Business Line Rates for access to Resold Service h'--

	

-

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location. The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 jr'4,

.6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-:-Iissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Ccmpanv_

S_ . Louis, ?[isscuri

2 . Dedicated Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

FID

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path NC +++V

b . Trunk Side Terminations :

Terminating Only
Trunk Side Connection for
forwarding of Dialed Number
Identificatino(n~1
- Per Transmisadn (at NC +++T

Intercept JUL 1 1986 r
Access.`nutesJRates Per L00

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose -0r-igina-1- =Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

IrACCESS SERVICES ~j Is



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 89
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 89

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 5.  Transport Termination Features

a.  The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the line.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line basis.

FID                 Nonrecurring Charge
First         Additional
Line          Line

Line Side Terminations
(AT)   (FGA and BSA-A)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start                          NC  +++A              $37.00       $ 9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++E 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++F 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++G 37.00  9.00

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++N 37.00  9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++P 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++R 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++S 37.00   9.00

Originating Operation
- Loop Start NC  +++U 45.00 16.00
- Ground Start NC  +++V 45.00 16.00

Any change from Loop Start
to Ground Start or from
Ground Start to Loop Start. NC  +++     45.00     16.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 89
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 89

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(C)

	

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(CP)

	

2 . Transport Termination Features

Line Side Terminations
(For FGA)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start
- DTMF with Loop Start
- DTMF with Ground Start

ACCESS SERVICES

NC +++E
NC +++F
NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start

	

NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start

	

NC +++P
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++R
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++S

Originating Operation
- Loop Start

	

NC +++U
- Ground Start

	

NC +++V

37 .00
37 .00
37 .00

37 .00

37 .00
37 .00
37 .00

45 .00
45 .00

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

a . The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line . The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per line basis .

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional

CANCELLEDLine Line

APR 11 1993

BY
Public Service Commission

NC +++A M~5SC)UVNR)$37 .00

	

(NR)$ 9 .00

9 .00
9 .00
9 .00

9 .00

9 .00
9 .00
9 .00

16 .00
16 .00

Any change from Loop Start
to Ground start or from

" (CP) Ground Start to Loop Start .

	

NC

	

+++

	

(NR) 45 .00

	

(NR) 16 .00

Issued :
AUG 0 9 10011

	

Effective

	

FILED".n-~. ... .
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~E

	

3

	

1P 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

	

, hiic�Service COMMI"IAn



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A .

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet--39

WIJJUNK1

Public ~Mc$ Common

JUN 27 1986

Public Service Commissuu i

JUL 1 1986

Local Switching-(Continued)

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options

FID

a . Line Side Terminations
(for FGA)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start . . . . NC +++A
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start . . . NC +++E
- DTPfF with Loop Start . . . . . . . NC +++F
- DTMF with Ground Start . . . . . . NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start . . . . NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start . . . NC +++P
- DTHF with Loop Start . . . . . . . NC +t+R
- DTMF with Ground Start . . . . . . NC +++S

Originating Operation
- Loop Start . . NC +++U

CANCELLED- Ground Start .

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for SiEP301991
FGB, FGC and FGD)

I~PY
Standard Trunk for Originating, Public Service Commission
Terminating or Two-Way operation ISSCUR{
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD) TTC SO

TTC ST
TTC T7

Rotary Dial Station Signaling r
Trunk (available with FGB) TTC

Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin ,1U ; 1_ 1986
or Combined Coin and Non-Coin

8 6(available with FGC) TTC CO 8 4



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 90

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 5.  Transport Termination Features-(Continued)

b.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per trunk basis.

FID Nonrecurring Charge
First            Additional

Trunk Side Terminations Trunk Trunk

Standard Trunk
for Originating,
Terminating or
Two-Way Operation TTC SO,

(AT)   (FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, TTC ST, TTC TY     $ 69.00     $ 26.00
(AT)   BSA-D)

Dial Pulse Station
Signaling Trunk

(AT)   (FGB, BSA-B) TTC RD       47.00        7.00

Operator Trunk, Coin,
Non-Coin or Combined
Coin and Non-Coin

(AT)   (FGC, BSA-C) TTC CO   53.00         7.00

Operator Trunk, Full
Features Arrangement

(AT)   (FGD, BSA-D) TTC FF   36.00        4.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 90

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

(C)

	

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

(CP)

	

2 . Transport Termination Features-(Continued)

b . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the trunk . The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per trunk basis .

FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional

CANCELLED Trunk

	

Trunk

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
'!JbIlc Service Commission

Issued : ADS 0 9 lbbl

	

Effective :
4EX,4A~,Wj SEP 3 U

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divi'sio

	

1991

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

S EP 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public ServIceComMI"Jor

Trunk Side Terminations
APR 11 1993

Standard Trunk
BY3~-for Originating,

Public Service CommissionTerminating or gISSOURITwo-Way Operation TTC SO,
(FGB, FGC, FGD) TTC ST, TTC TY (NR) $ 69 .00 (N )$ 26 .00

Dial Pulse Station
Signaling Trunk
(FGB) TTC RD 47 .00 7 .00

Operator Trunk, Coin,
Non-Coin or Combined
Coin and Non-Coin
(FGC) TTC CO 53 .00 7 .00

Operator Trunk, Full
Features Arrangement

(I)
I

(FGD) TTC FF 36 .00 (NR) 4 .00



(RT)

(RT)

~(FC) 1 .

No supplement to this
tariff vill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6.

	

SVITCBBD ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Svitching-(Continued)

A . Local Svitching Rates-(Continued)

2 .

P.S .C. No .-No. 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b .

B . Line Terminations

Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available vith FGD)

	

TTC FF

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 90
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 90

SEP 2 5 10- 99

pea l .. ."

FID

Issued : .

	

3 by

	

Effective : UM-T11 14'4
9 . ' d

%989
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divia dfbilc SBfvIC6

	

O ~ iT11SS;04"
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

VATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options

a . Line Side Terminations :

FID
CANCELLED

S ~- P 3 0 1991

0-Y
!4

Originating Only Loop Start,
Public

s_

Service Comrf~�sion
Line Side Connection, vith
DTMF Address Signaling MISSOURI
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC +++R

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, vith
Dial Pulse Address Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC +++N

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
vith DTMF Address Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC t++S

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
vith Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC ~1+F_



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 90
Replacing Original Sheet 90 .

(CT)

(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . .

	

NC +++S

Issued :

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per WATS Access Line Service .

OCT 1 4 1987 Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public

Service
Commissiof

FID

OCT 16 1987

NPublic S
Tevice Com~Missior

Only Loop Start ,
Line Side Connection, with u` f1

°
0 r,a'i9'?l~S ..~

R ?SSI~l~r'iDTMF Address Signaling
- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . . NC +++R

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
Dial Pulse Address Signaling
- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . ., NC +++N

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling

Rate Per Access Minute
1 . Common Line and WATS Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0045

FID

2 . WATS Access Line Service CANCELLED
Terminations Nonchargeable Options

a . Line Side Terminations : OCT 1 1989

SAID~~



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff .

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

Issued :

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

a . Line Side Terminations :

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with

JUN 27 1986

ocT 1 G 1937

BY LS6q=`:-..--

=1"c rp;,ri^e r,v=n~~ll

	

;l~r

1cli .
NC +++R

NC +++N

Effective : JUL 1 1986

JUN 2 7 1966

MISSUM
PubBcCwits Commission

_,~( NC +++S

~~

	

t1w'4,
1U86

6 6 - 8 4
FNOw',+(+4'P'1}idCDMMISSID II

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . .

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
Dial Pulse Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . .

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . .

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . .

Rate Per Access Minute
l . Common Line and WATS Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0045

FID

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options CANCELLED



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

B.  Line Terminations

1.  WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line:

Line Side Terminations   FID Nonrecurring Charge
(Per WATS Access Line   First              Additional

Service Line               Line

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++A     $37.00     $ 9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++E 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++F 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++G 37.00  9.00

Originating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++N 37.00  9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++P 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++R 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++S 37.00  9.00

Terminating Operation
- Loop Start NC  +++U 45.00 16.00
- Ground Start NC  +++V 45.00 16.00

Any Change from Loop
Start to Ground Start
or from Ground Start to
Loop Start. NC  +++     45.00     16.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(CP)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

1 . WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line :

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Replacing

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 91
2nd Revised Sheet 91

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
nubtic Service Commission

G11 CD
Issued :

	

Effective :

	

"'
AUG 0 9 1991

	

-(-

	

SEP 3 0 1391
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis3`ho'

	

SFP 3

	

,1991
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri thlic ServicQ COMITIMIX-1

FID Nonrecurring Charge
~ First Additional~~

CA\`e~j~1
.,'f Line Line

Line Side Terminations ~5
3
~4((Per WATS Access Line

Service)
pPR~
~sson

BY Comet
Two-Way Operation ~uglic S0SSC'jjk'

e

- Dial Pulse with Loop
Start NC +++A (NR)$37 .00 (NR) $ 9 .00

- Dial Pulse with Ground
Start NC +++E 37 .00 9 .00

- DTMF with Loop Start NC +++F 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC +++G 37 .00 9 .00

Originating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC +++N 37 .00 9 .00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC +++P 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC +++R 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC +++S 37 .00 9 .00

Terminating Operation
- Loop Start . NC +++U 45 .00 16 .00
- Ground Start NC +++V 45 .00 16 .00

Any Change from Loop
Start to Ground Start
or from Ground Start to

(CP) Loop Start . NC +++ (NR) 45 .00 (NR) 16 .00



(AT)

(RT)

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT)

	

6.8 .2 Local Svitching-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

P .S.C. No.-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing lat Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

(PC)

	

1 . VATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

PID

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . .

	

. .

	

NC *a+U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . .

	

NC +++V

Rrt
P-~IP '
C ~®.~ .. e L

SEP 25 1989

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

BY 3 `u R.S,

	

C1
Public Service Commission

Mlssoum

FILED
OCT 1 1989

Issued :
SEP 2 5 1989

	

Effective : _',? 1

	

y-.

	

y - 14
lic Service Cem4r4niSSiOS

By R . D. BARRON # President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RAE':8r':uVrD
6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

B. Line Terminations-(Continued)

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection

(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . .

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection

" (CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

NC +++V

C . Intercept

Intercept Charge (for
all Access Minutes)

	

$.0081

6 .8 .3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

FID

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location . The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987 .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

MISSOUR±

PUDlic Service CommisFior

OCT 1 1989

SY ('7S,#91

M~SSOUR3

NC +++U

Rate Per 100 Access Minutes

OCT 16 1987

Public Service Commiss or



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

Issued :

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

C . Intercept

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

FID

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . .

	

NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection

	

CAMPE

	

ED- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . .

	

N +++

OCT lu 1987
BYr< Ce~tii

Intercept Charge (for

	

kRissoui"ti
all Access Minutes)

	

$ .0081

6 .8 .3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

JUN 2`I 1986 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MOUN
Public mice Commission

JUL 1 1986

:_cess-Ftimu t es_
413S101

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location . The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

F111 P5

1986

$6-$4_
AuLri,1efvj~ce ,,tirfmlssion i



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.3  Basic Service Elements

A.  Alternate Traffic Routing           USOC/FID           Rate Per Month
$     9.35

1.  End Office Routing NR4EO          Nonrecurring Charge
(per trunk group)                                  $      28.00
(BSA-B, BSA-D)

2.  Multiple Traffic Routing NR4AR         Rate Per Month
(per trunk group)           $   9.35
(BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)    Nonrecurring Charge

        $     28.00

B.  Automatic Number Identification/                       Rate Per Call
(AT)       Charge Number Parameter    $    .000126

(per call) (BSA-D)
Nonrecurring Charge  Nonrecurring Charge

per End Office First         Additional_
                            ANI            $54.00         $31.00

C.  Multiline Hunt Group
(per line)

Rate Per Month
1.  Circular Hunting     NR4HG         $     .02

(per line)                                       Nonrecurring Charge
 (BSA-A and Packet                                First     Additional_
 Switched MicroLink II)                          $ 4.00      $ 3.00

2.  Preferential Hunting NR4HG             Rate Per Month
 (per line)    $    .02
 (BSA-A and Packet   Nonrecurring Charge
 Switched MicroLink II)                           First  Additional_

     $ 4.00      $ 3.00

3.  Regular Line Hunting NR4HG             Rate Per Month
(per line)                                         $    .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II)                           First   Additional_

$ 4.00     $ 3.00

D.  Nonhunting Number Arrangement NR4NH Rate Per Month
(per line)    $      .00
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

First   Additional_
   $ 4.00     $ 3.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

(PC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)

	

6.11 .3 Basic Service Elements

A .

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Alternate Traffic Routing

End Office Routing
(per trunk group)
(BSA-B, BSA-D)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 92

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 92
ACCESS SERVICES

	

R" GEVUEM

USOC/FID

NR4EO

(NR)

MAR 2 3 1993

~_fi IS50U~ 1I
PubI ic S0Phio,c.rmv !1 7La-uu C

Rate Per Month

T

9 .35
Nonrecurring Charge

28 .00

First Additional
$ 4 .00

	

3.00

Issued :

	

Effective :

MAR 2 6 1993

	

1 1993
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

APR 1 1 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 -3 04
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE Coma

2 . Multiple Traffic Routing NR4AR
(per trunk group)
(BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)

Rate Per Month
9 .35

Nonrecurring Charge
28 .00

B . Automatic Number Identification Rate Per Call
(per call) .000126
(BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge
Nonrecurring Charge First Additional
per End Office $54 .00 31 .00

pPR 1 1
C . Multiline Hunt Group

(per line) C"cn~\ssi0~.gY cigY`l ; L:B ~ .i-l Rate Per Month
1 . Circular Hunting pU\y\1C t451c>5 R4HG .02

(per line) Nonrecurring Charge
(BSA-A and Packet First Additional
Switched MicroLink II) $ 4 .00 3 .00

2 . Preferential Hunting NR4HG Rate Per Month
(per line) .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II) First Additional

$ 4 .00 3 .00

3 . Regular Line Hunting NR4HG Rate Per Month
(per line) .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II) First Additional

$ 4 .00 3 .00

D. Nonhunting Number Arrangement NR4NH Rate Per Month
(per line) .00
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 92
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .8 .3 Message Unit Credit

	

Factor

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA

Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0003

(AT)

	

6 .8 .4 Administrative Changes

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following Administrative Changes are
made . If more than one Administrative Change is requested on the same
Access Order, only one (the highest) charge will apply per line or trunk
group . An Access Order Charge will apply as set forth in Section 5 .2 .2 .

A . A nonrecurring charge will apply Per Line for the following FGA
administrative changes :

Each
CANCal-eoC

F irst Add t11

Access Carrier Name pPR

11Abbreviation (ACNA) Change

	

(NR) $10 .00

	

(NR) $ 6 .00
Billing Account Number (BAN)

	

oSe~iceGOmmisSlan
Change

	

pub"
i JQSCI3R1

	

11 .00

	

I

	

6 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)

	

'
Change

	

(1) 9.00 (NR) 5 .00

B . A nonrecurring charge will apply per trunk group for the following
FGB, FGC and FGD Administrative Changes :

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
'+abilc Service Commission

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
(AT)

	

return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :

	

Effective :

	

SEP 3 0 1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis

FILED

io SEP 3 U 1991
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Conlmisslq

USOC

Access Carrier Name

Per
Trunk
Group

Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)
Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change

(T)$17 .00

19 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change(1) (NR) 16 .00



(MT)

&T)
RT)

Issued : OCT 14 1987

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .5 Message Unit Credit

	

Factor

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA
Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . . . .0003

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991
eve" C .S. 9z.

Public Service Cammission
MISSOURI

HLED

OCT 16 1987

Effective : OCT 16 16YPlic Service Commissior



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

6 .8

6

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

CrPt4CF_t_
LEQ

JUN 27 1988

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 92

~

	

A

	

lC1 1987

nrn '11 15

(1)In addition, apply the appropriate Special Access Servic Surcharge rate
found in Sections 7 .4 .2 and 1 .5 .9, following .

	

' ;] IP_ 1. ia86
(2)Applicable to (DS1) 1 .544'Mbps service only .

	

Higher level digit ~eY$c4,
i .e ., 3 .152 Mbps, will be provided on an individual case 'bas s,,

I~ C~U~11I4 J`;:I ~ It;o NJiiI ttliSSIU{1 '

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

8 .4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature

USOC
Monthly

Rate

JUN 2 7 1986

11 iWIJSUOM
11 POW&WwCommission

A . WATS Access Line(1)
- Jointly Provided Line DBX $ 39 .07 $ 69 .82
- Two-Wire Line X2H 38 .47 69 .82
- Four-Wire Line X4H 61 .22 69 .82
- Digital(2) EUW 125 .14 69 .82

B . Nonchargeable Optional FID
Features

Improved Two-Wire Voice
Transmission Specifications
for Two-Wire WATS Access Line
- Attenuation Distortion . . . . . NC SFA+
- Return Loss and

Attenuation Distortion . . . . . NC SFJ+

6 .8 .5 Message Unit Credit Factor

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA
Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . . . .0003



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.3  Basic Service Elements

E.  Queuing NR4QA     Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $  10.18
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

      Initial  Subsequent
$58.61      $2.53

F.  Recorded Announcements NR4QB             Rate Per Month
(per Announcement)    $  41.08
(BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$56.34     $22.85

G.  Remote Make Busy MKK               Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $   9.52
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$ 6.41     $ 6.41

H.  Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side MKK               Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $   7.31
(BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$ 6.92     $ 6.92

I.  Uniform Call Distribution                              Rate Per Month
Arrangement (per line) NR4UD    $    .0015
(BSA-A)  Nonrecurring Charge

 Initial  Subsequent
                                                        $ 4.00     $ 3.00

(AT)    J.  Flexible Automatic Number      FANI         Rate Per Month
(AT) Identification (Flex ANI) (NR)    $    0

| Nonrecurring Charge
| Initial  Subsequent

                                                   (NR)   $530.00    $500.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 4, 1994 Effective: March 14, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS . SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued.-

P.S.C. Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 93

MAR 2? 1993

Initial Subsequent
( ) $ 4 .00

	

$ 3.00

CAy~
ELL~~

VAR
1c~199 , 75
~~ ~csm~t~ssion

'&o Serv1ce URl
pub~i ~`SSO

rA I t'n
MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

	

I-VLtLr- -
APR 1 1 1y93

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

9,2 - 3
W. PUBl'i'C SERVICE (W21

6 .11 .3 Basic Service Elements Ojjbf Rpruinr>

E . Oueuing NR40A 3) Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 10 .18
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$58 .61 $2 .53

F . Recorded Announcements NR4QB Rate Per Month
(per Announcement.) 41 .08
(BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$56 .34 22 .85

G . Remote Make Busy MKK Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 9 .52
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$ 6 .41 6 .41

H . Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side MKK Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 7 .31
(BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$ 6 .92 6 .92

I . Uniform Call Distribution Rate Per Month
Arrangement (per line) NR4UD .0015
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(MT)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

| 6.11.4  Message Unit Credit      Factor

| Message Unit Credit
| - Per Originating FGA or BSA-A
|   Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . .     .0003

| 6.11.5  Administrative Changes

| Nonrecurring charges apply when the following Administrative Changes are made.  If more
| than one Administrative Change is requested on the same Access Order, only one (the highest)
| charge will apply per line or trunk group.  An Access Order Charge will apply as set forth in
| Section 5.2.2.

| A.  A nonrecurring charge will apply Per Line for the following FGA
| and BSA-A administrative changes:
|
| Each
| First         Addt'l
| Line           Line
|
| Access Carrier Name
| Abbreviation (ACNA) Change                                  $10.00        $ 6.00
| Billing Account Number (BAN)
| Change                                                       11.00          6.00
| Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
| Change                                                        9.00          5.00
|
| B.  A nonrecurring charge will apply per trunk group for the following FGB, FGC, FGD,
| BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D Administrative Changes:
|
| Per
| Trunk
| Group
|
| Access Carrier Name
| Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)                                     $17.00
| Billing Account Number (BAN)
| Change                                                             19.00
| Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
| Change(1)                                                          16.00
|
|
| (1)  This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the

(MT) return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES
6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.5  Administrative Changes-(Continued)

C.  DNAL Administrative Changes:
(per channel)

First Additional

Access Carrier Name
Abbreviation (ACNA) Change                          $10.00       $ 6.00

Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change  11.00    6.00

Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change                                                9.00         5.00

6.11.6  DNAL Rates and Charges

1.  Installation Charge
(per DNAL Termination)

Nonrecurring Charge
     USOC        First Additional

DNAL                  JSTAX       $105.00         $ 72.00

2.  DNAL Mileage ____Monthly Rate___

     Mileage Bands USOC  Fixed Per Mile

            0-4 Miles 1T5WX        $ 11.25         $  .55
4-8 Miles    1T5WX          11.25           2.05

3.  DNAL Termination USOC    Rate Per Month
(per point of
termination) JSTAX            $ 22.40

(AT)   6.11.7  800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)
|
|    Rate Per Query
|
|           1.  800 NPAS Query (NR)      $.0031
|       2.  POTS Translation       $.0000
|       3.  Call Validation       $.0000

(AT)       4.  Call Handling and Destination (NR)      $.0003
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose'
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .6 DNAL Rates and Charges

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .11 .5 Administrative Changes-(Continued)
MAR 291993

Issued :

	

Effective :
MAR 2 6 199

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company"'--

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 95

FILED
ASR 1 1 1993
92-304

MO. PUBLIC-SERVICE COMhL

APR 1 1 1993

1 . Installation Charge
(per DNAL Termination)

Nonrecurring Charge
USOC First Additional

DNAL JSTAX (NR)$105 .00 (NR)$ 72 .00

2 . DNAL Mileage Monthly Rate

Mileage Bands USOC Fixed Per Mile

0-4 Miles 1T5WX (NR)$ 11 .25 (NR)$ .55
4-8 Miles 1T5VX (NR) 11 .25 (NR) 2 .05

3 . DNAL Termination USOC Rate Per Month
(per point of
termination) JSTAX (NR)$ 22 .40

C . DNAL Administrative Changes :
(per channel)

Access Carrier Name

Public

First

~!V11Ss>~~'~9
e3'~'p(<«rV'hLiYV~hIC fes~ai60

Additional

Abbreviation (ACNA) Change 6 .00
Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change

(1)$10 .00

11 .00

(1)$

6 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change ( ) 9 .00 ( ) 5 .00



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.8  Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

Rate Per Call

Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) . . . . . $   .007386

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: March 20, 1995 Effective: April 20, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

(AT) The following list matches the Telephone Company's Basic Service Element (BSE) names to the
| industry standard names for each BSE.
|
| Telephone Company Names Generic Name of ONA Service
|
| Automatic Loop Transfer Automatic Protection Switching
|
| Bridging Bridging
|
| -  Central Office Bridging Capability
| -  Telegraph Bridging
|
| Clear Channel Capability on Access To Clear Channel
| 1.544 Mbps Transmission
|
| Conditioning Conditioning
|
| Extended Superframe Format Extended Superframe Conditioning
|
| Multiplexing Multiplexing - Digital
|
| -  Central Office Multiplexing
|
| Secondary Channel Capability Secondary Channel

(AT) Capability

(MT)

__________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General

Special Access Service with the exception of the VATS Access Line and
Network Reconfiguration Service provides a transmission path to connect
customer (IC) designated premises(l), either directly or through a
Telephone Company Rub where bridging, multiplexing or Network
Reconfiguration Service functions are performed . The VATS Access Line,
offered under Voice Grade Service, provides a transmission path connecting
a customer-designated premises with the VATS serving office . Network
Reconfiguration Service, found in Section 19, following, works in
conjunction with Special Access Service allowing customers the ability to
reconfigure their circuits . Special Access Service includes all exchange
access not utilizing Telephone Company end office switches .

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate .

7 .1 .1 Channel Types

There are eight types of channels used to provide Special Access
Services . Each type has its own characteristics . All are subdivided
by one or more of the following :

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i .e ., bit rate),
- Spectrum .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 4th .Revised Sheet 1

Customers can order a basic channel and select from a list of available
transmission parameters and channel interfaces, those that they desire
to meet specific communications requirements .

CANCELLED

APR 111993

BY V' A, S .
4-

.

public Service Go"ISSlOrt

"ISSOUR ,

Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches and Telephone Company Answering
Service concentrators are considered to be customer premises for purposes
of administering regulations and rates contained in this Tariff .

	

r_
C	L

.....
Issued : a'T _ 5 1992_

	

Effective-

	

.,

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Rgvi,jed VSheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing F3rsaQev `sed-§beet 1
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General

(AT)

	

Special Access Service with the exception of the WATS Access Line and
(AT)

	

Network Reconfiguration Service, provides a transmission path to connect
customer (IC) designated premises(1), either directly or through a Telephone

(AT)

	

Company Hub where bridging, multiplexing or Network Reconfiguration Service
functions are performed . The WATS Access Line, offered under Voice Grade
Service, provides a transmission path connecting a customer designated

(PST)

	

premises with the WATS serving office . Network Reconfiguration Service,
found in Section 19, following, works in conjunction with Special Access

(AT)

	

Service allowing customers the ability to reconfigure their circuits .
Special Access Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone
Company end-office switches .

7 .1 .1 Channel Types

(1) Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches and Telephone Company Answering
Service concentrators are considered to be customer premises for purposes of
administering regulations and rates contained in this Tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

MAY 29 1991

MiSSC0R1
Public Service C.-nimission

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate .

There are nine types of channels used to provide Special Access Services .
Each type has its own characteristics . All are subdivided by one or more
of the following :

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i .e ., bit rate),
- Spectrum .

Customers can order a basic channel and select from a list of available
transmission parameters and channel interfaces, those that they desire to
meet specific communications requirements .

JUN 0 4 199f Effective : A0 6 0 5 1991

CANCELLED

DEC 4 1992,
BY

Public Service Commission

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

Auli 5

	

1 t~,1
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
, ublic- Scrvi"? C()r1n"iasi0D



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General

	

W?IS o'iR1
Public Service Corr.misslor

(AT)

	

Special Access Service with the exception of the WATS Access Line provides
a transmission path to connect customer (IC) designated premises(1), either
directly or through a Telephone Company Hub where bridging or multiplexing

~, (AT)

	

functions are performed . The WATS Access Line, offered under Voice Grade
Service, provides a transmission path connecting a customer designated prem-

(AT)

	

ises with the WATS serving office . Special Access Service includes all
exchange access not utilizing Telephone Company end office switches .

7 .1 .1 Channel Types

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate .

There are nine types of channels used to provide Special Access Services .
Each type has its own characteristics . All are subdivided by one or more
of the following:

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i .e ., bit rate),
- Spectrum .

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd_ Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1

Customers can order a basic channel and select from a list of available
transmission' parameters and channel interfaces, those that they desire
to meet specific communications requirements .

ACCESS SERVICES Rlc~_'CEIVED

0 CT 13' 1987

CANCELLED

AUG 219 1

BYA
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI
Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches and Telephone Company Answering
Service concentrators are considered to be customer premises for pur~l~sesc~
of administering regulations and rates contained in this Tariff .

	

6° LG.

Issued : GCi i ,1 198i

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987T0- f_)-N2-
Public Service Commissior-

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff

	

Replacrin

	

£d-Sfieet--1-

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General

7 .1 .1 Channel Types

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES V] L~ UV

JUN 2 7 1986

MQUUKI
Special Access Service provides a transmission path tbu~
(IC) designated premises(1), either directly or thr

	

_

	

=pan-y-
Hub where bridging or multiplexing functions are performed . Special Access
Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone Company end
office switches .

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate .

There are nine types of channels used to provide Special Access Services .
Each type has its own characteristics . All are subdivided by one or more
of the following :

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i .e ., bit rate),
- Spectrum . .

Customers can order a basic channel and select from a list of available
transmission parameters and channel interfaces, those that they desire
to meet specific communications requirements .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1~ rnal?'\iSS1011

=aS 1i C
yes~C

~= JLf9~ol

Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches and Telephone ;j CompaovQAnsweti ng)

	

k

Service concentrators are considered to be customer premises for Su6pe
of administering regulations and rates contained in this'jTariff., .

	

�o
ri r1PfIG Z:divlc . COMIAISSIWI

JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services.- Tariff
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General

Special Access Service provides a transmission path to directly connect an
IC terminal location and an End User's premises(1), two IC terminal loca-
tions, an IC terminal location and a Hub, two End User's premises or an
End User's premises and a WATS or WATS-type serving of fice(2) .

	

Special
Access Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone
Company end office switches . This type of Access Service is used, for
example, by IC's for the provision of Private Line Service .

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate . The specific types of
services (e .g ., Narrowband, Voice Grade, Wideband Digital) provided under
Special Access Service are described in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

7 .1 .1 Rate Categories

Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

There are four basic rate categories which apply to Special Access
Service :

- Access Connection
- Special Transport
- Features and Functions
- Special Access Line

Unless specifically stated otherwise, each of the rate categories will
apply for each Special Access Service provided to an IC .

AUG 1 51934 Effective : OCT
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS-SERVICE

7 .1 General

7 .7 . .1 Rate Categories

- Access Connection
- Special Transport
- Features and Functions
- Special Access Line

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Special Access Service provides a transmission path to directly connect an
IC terminal location and an End User's premises(1), two IC terminal loca-
tions, an IC terminal location and a Hub, two End User's premises or an
End User's premises and a WATS or WATS-type serving office(2) . Special
Access Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone
Company end office switches . This type of Access Service is used, for
example, by IC's for the provision of Private Line Service .

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate . The specific types of
services (e .g ., Narrowband, Voice Grade, Wideband Digital) provided under
Special Access Service are described in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

There are four basic rate categories which apply to Special Access
Service :

Unless specifically stated otherwise, each of the rate categories will
apply for each Special Access Service provided to an IC .

Ragnsumn
OC r 1 5 1ya4
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Access Services Tariff
Section 7
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(1) Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches are considered to be End Users'
premises for purposes of this Tariff .

(2) The Special Access Service used to provide the connection between an End
User's premises and a WATS serving office is only for use with Feature
Group C or D Switched Access Service .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1c? :1

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 1.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1.01

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7.1 General

Special Access Service with the exception of the WATS Access Line and Network
Reconfiguration Service, provides a transmission path to connect customer (IC) designated
premises (1), either directly or through a Telephone Company Hub where bridging, multiplexing,
Network Reconfiguration Service or Frame Relay Service functions are performed.  The WATS
Access Line, offered under Voice Grade Service, provides a transmission path connecting a
customer designated premises with the WATS serving office.  Network Reconfiguration Service
found in Section 19, following, work in conjunction with Special Access Service allowing
customers the ability to reconfigure their circuits.  Frame Relay Service is found in Section 16.
Special Access Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone Company end-office
switches.

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or digital.  Analog
connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth.  Digital connections are differentiated
by bit rate.

7.1.1 Channel Types

There are nine types of channels used to provide Special Access Services.  Each type has its
own characteristics.  All are subdivided by one or more of the following:

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i.e., bit rate),
- Spectrum.

Customers can order a basic channel and select from a list of available transmission
parameters and channel interfaces, those that they desire to meet specific communications
requirements.

(1) Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches and Telephone Company Answering Service
concentrators are considered to be customer premises for purposes of administering regulations and
rates contained in this Tariff.

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General

7 .1 .1 Channel Types

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i .e ., bit rate),
- Spectrum .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Replacing

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 1 .01
2ndAE

	

f 1 .01

AUG 26 1994

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMm.
Special Access Service with the exception of the WATS Access Line and
Network Reconfiguration Service, provides a transmission path to connect
customer (IC) designated premises(1), either directly or through a Telephone
Company Hub where bridging, multiplexing, Network Reconfiguration Service,
Transport Resource Management Service or Frame Relay Service functions are
performed . The WATS Access Line, offered under Voice Grade Service,
provides a transmission path connecting a customer designated premises with
the WATS serving office . Network Reconfiguration Service and Transport
Resource Management Service, found in Section 19, following, work in
conjunction with Special Access Service allowing customers the ability to
reconfigure their circuits . Frame Relay Service is found in Section 16 .
Special Access Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone
Company end-office switches .

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate .

There are nine types of channels used to provide Special Access Services .
Each type has its own characteristics . All are subdivided by one or more
of the following :

Customers can order a basic channel and select from a list of available
transmission parameters and channel interfaces, those that they desire to
meet specific communications requirements .^

A=LED
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administering regulations and rates contained in this Tariff .

SEP 2 0 199ti
Issued :

	

AUG 2 6 1994

	

Effective :

	

~ ~ 9. 9, 1994NIISSOURi
y Iic~ServiGecommissiur~By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External A
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Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 1 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .01

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 .1 Channel Types

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i .e ., bit rate),
- Spectrum.

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .1 General
MISSOURI

Special Access Service with the exception of the'tYAW fpi9B8 (1rWn

	

10Cl
Network Reconfiguration Service, provides a transmission path to connect
customer (IC) designatei premises(1), either directly or through a Telephone
Company Hub where bridging, multiplexing, Network Reconfiguration Service

. (AT)

	

or Frame Relay Service functions are performed . The WATS Access Line,
offered under Voice Grade Service, provides a transmission path connecting a
customer designated premises with the VATS serving office . Network
Reconfiguration Service, found in Section 19, following, works in
conjunction with Special Access Service allowing customers the ability to

(AT)

	

reconfigure their circuits . Frame Relay Service is found in Section 16 .
Special Access Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone
Company end-office switches .

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate .

There are nine types of channels used to provide Special Access Services .
Each type has its own characteristics . All are subdivided by one or more
of the following:

Customers can order a basic channel and select f
transmission parameters and channel interfaces
meet specific communications requirements .

RECEIVE

MAY 2- 1994

CPNCEI-tED

SEP 261Sg~ 1,® 1

B&&FPAITable

JUL 15 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches and Telephone Company Answering
Service concentrators are considered to be customer premises for purposes of
administering regulations and rates contained in this Tariff .

JUL 1 5 1994
Issued :

	

HM 2 4 1994

	

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 1 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 1 .01

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General

	

i~~jJcc o,e>'7A

P .S .C . Ho .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

FEB

	

9 1993

Special Access Service with the exception of the WATS Access Line and
Network Reconfiguration Service, provides a transmission path to connect
customer (IC) designated premises(1), either directly or through a Telephone
Company Hub where bridging, multiplexing or Network Reconfiguration Service
functions are performed . The WATS Access Line, offered under Voice Grade
Service, provides a transmission path connecting a customer designated
premises with the WATS serving office . Network Reconfiguration Service,
found in Section 19, following, works in conjunction with Special Access
Service allowing customers the ability to reconfigure their circuits .
Special Access Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone
Company end-office switches .

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate .

7 .1 .1 Channel Types

There are nine types of channels used to provide Special Access Services .
Each type has its own characteristics . All are subdivided by one or more
of the following:

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i .e ., bit rate),
- Spectrum .

Customers can order a basic channel and select from a list of available
transmission parameters and channel interfaces, those that they desire to
meet specific communications requirements .

	

CANCELLED

JUL 151994
13Y a R " ~ ~ . ol

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches and Telephone Company Answering
Service concentrators are considered to be customer premises for purposes of
administering regulations and rates contained in this Tariff .

Issued : FEB p 9 1993
APR 1 9 1993

E fective :
~~r4

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affair` R 191993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

(NT) 7 .1 General

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1 .01
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

MAR 2 9 1993

NhISSOhP4
Publie SorViceC3rfsli -DiC c

Special Access Service with the exception of the VATS Access Line and
Network Reconfiguration Service, provides a transmission path to connect
customer (IC) designated premises(1), either directly or through a Telephone
Company Hub where bridging, multiplexing or Network Reconfiguration Service
functions are performed . The VATS Access Line, offered under Voice Grade
Service, provides a transmission path connecting a customer designated
premises with the VATS serving office . Network Reconfiguration Service,
found in Section 19, following, works in conjunction with Special Access
Service allowing customers the ability to reconfigure their cirEuits .
Special Access Service includes all exchange access not utilizing Telephone
Company end-office switches .

The connections provided by Special Access Service can be either analog or
digital . Analog connections are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth .
Digital connections are differentiated by bit rate .

7 .1 .1 Channel Types

There are eight types of channels used to provide Special Access
Services . Each type has its own characteristics . All are subdivided by
one or more of the following :

- Transmission specifications,
- Bandwidth,
- Speed (i .e ., bit rate),
- Spectrum .

Customers can order a basic channel and select from a list of available
transmission parameters and channel interfaces, those that they desire to
meet specific communications requirements . ANCEoLEDG
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(1) Telephone Company Centrex CO-like switches and Telephone Company Answering
I

	

Service concentrators are considered to be customer premises for purposes of
(MT)

	

administering regulations and rates contained in this Tariff .

Issued :

	

MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

	

APR 1 1 1993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
APR 11 1993
Q 2 - 3 pSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company Mo. PUBLIC SERVICE C0.1!ti1St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.1  Channel Types-(Continued)

For purposes of ordering channels, each has been identified as a type of Special Access Service.
However, such identification is not intended to limit a customer's use of the channel nor to
imply that the channel is limited to a particular use.  For example, if a customer's equipment is
capable of transmitting voice over a channel that is identified as a Metallic Service in this
Tariff, there is no restriction against doing so.

Following is a brief description of each type of channel:

Metallic - A channel for the transmission of low-speed, varying signals at rates up to 30
baud.

Telegraph Grade - A channel for the transmission of binary signals at rates of 0 to 75 baud or
0 to 150 baud.

Voice Grade - A channel for the transmission of analog signals within an approximate
bandwidth of 300-3000 Hz.

Wideband Analog - A channel for the transmission of wideband signals.  The bandwidths are
from 60 to 108 kHz (Group), from 312 to 552 kHz (Supergroup), from 564 to 3084 kHz
(Mastergroup), from 300 Hz to 18 kHz, from 29 to 44 kHz or from 28 to 44 kHz.

Wideband Data - An analog channel for the transmission of synchronous serial data at rates
of 19.2, 50.0 or 230.4 kbps orasynchronous serial data at rates of up to 19.2, 50.0 or 230.4
kbps.

MegaLink Data - A channel for the digital transmission of syn-
(AT) chronous serial data at rates of 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 or 56.0 kbps.  56 kbps MegaLink Data channels
(AT) are also provided in conjunction with Frame Relay Service.

High Capacity - A channel for the transmission of isochronous
(RT) serial digital data at rates of 1.544, or 44.736 Mbps.  High Capacity
(AT) (1.544 Mbps) channels are also provided in conjunction with Frame
(AT) Relay Service.

DovLinksm - A channel for the transmission of either synchronous or asynchronous data at
speeds of 2.4, 4.8 or 9.6 kbps.

smService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 24, 1994 Effective: July 15, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

smService

Channel Types-(Continued)

Issued :
OCT - 5 1992

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Following is a brief description of each type of channel :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 2
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 2

For purposes of ordering channels, each has been identified as a
type of Special Access Service . However, such identification is
not intended to limit a customer's use of the channel nor to imply
that the channel is limited to a particular use . For example, if a
customer's equipment is capable of transmitting voice over a channel
that is identified as a Metallic Service in this Tariff, there is no
restriction against doing so .

Metallic - A channel for the transmission of low-speed, varying
signals at rates up to 30 baud .

Telegraph Grade - A channel for the transmission of binary
signals at rates of 0 to 75 baud or 0 to 150 baud .

Voice Grade - A channel for the transmission of analog signals
within an approximate bandwidth of 300-3000 Hz .

Videband Analog - A channel for the transmission of wideband
signals . The bandwidths are from 60 to 108 kHz (Group), from
312 to 552 kHz (Supergroup), from 564 to 3084 kHz (Mastergroup),
from 300 Hz to 18 kHz, from 29 to 44 kHz or from 28 to 44 kHz .

Videband Data - An analog channel for the transmission of

	

NCELLEDchronous serial data at rates of 19 .2, 50 .0 or 230 .4 kbpbxs
asynchronous serial data at rates of up to 19 .2, 50 .0 or 230 .4
kbps .

JUL 1,1994
MegaLink Data - A channel for the digital transmission of sy
chronous serial data at rates of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 or 56 .0 3ly ^s

Public Service COmmiSSiOff
High Capacity - A channel for the transmission of isochronou'iISSOURI
serial digital data at rates of 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44 .736 or
274 .176 Mbps .

DovLinksm - A channel for the transmission of either synchronous or
asynchronous data at speeds of 2 .4, 4 .8 or 9 .6 kbps .

G~~

	

~' 19°L
Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .1 .1 Channel Types-(Continued) "'.t~', :
PU13IIC SsO u . . .? < .'..~.l~,l

	

~'OrFor purposes of ordering channels, each has been identified as a
type of Special Access Service . However, such identification is
not intended to limit a customer's use of the channel nor to imply
that the channel is limited to a particular use . For example, if a
customer's equipment is capable of transmitting voice over a channel
that is identified as a Metallic Service in this Tariff, there is no
restriction against doing so .

Following is a brief description of each type of channel :

Metallic - A channel for the transmission of low-speed, varying
signals at rates up to 30 baud .

Telegraph Grade - A channel for the transmission of binary
signals at rates of 0 to 75 baud or 0 to 150 baud .

Voice Grade - A channel for the transmission of anal00g~9f
LE0within an approximate bandwidth of 300-3000 Hz .

Public Service Commission
Wideband Analog - A channel for the transmission of wit

$WuRlsignals . The bandwidths are from 60 to 108 kHz (Group), from
312 to 552 kHz (Supergroup), from 564 to 3084 kHz (Mastergroup),
from 300 Hz to 18 kHz, from 29 to 44 kHz or from 28 to 44 kHz .

Wideband Data - An analog channel for the transmission of syn-
chronous serial data at rates of 19 .2, 50 .0 or 230 .4 kbps or
asynchronous serial data at rates of up to 19 .2, 50 .0 or 230 .4
kbps .

MegaLink Data - A channel for the digital transmission of syn-
chronous serial data at rates of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 or 56 .0 kbps .

High Capacity - A channel for the transmission of isochronous
serial digital data at rates of 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44 .736 or
274 .176 Mbps .

	

FILE

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

Issued :

Channel Types-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 2
Replacing Original Sheet 2

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUM

9Y
Metallic - A channel for the transmission of low~.speed�"var,_.
signals at rates up to 30 baud .

	

t-

Telegraph Grade - A channel for the transmission of binary
signals at rates of 0 to 75 baud or 0 to 150 baud .

Voice Grade - A channel for the transmission of analog signals
within an approximate bandwidth of 300-3000 Hz .

Program Audio - A channel for the transmission of audio signals .
The nominal frequency bandwidths are from 50 to 15000 Hz, from
200 to 3500 Hz, from 100 to 5000 Hz or from 50 to 8000 Hz .

Wideband Analog - A channel for the transmission of wideband
signals . The bandwidths are from 60 to 108 kHz (Group), from
312 to 552 kHz (Supergroup), from 564 to 3084 kHz (Mastergroup),
from 300 Hz to 18 kHz, from 29 to 44 kHz or from 28 to 44 kHz .

Wideband Data - An analog channel for the transmission of syn-
chronous serial data at rates of 19 .2, 50 .0 or 230 .4 kbps or
asynchronous serial data at rates of up to 19 .2, 50 .0 or 230 .4
kbps .

For purposes of ordering channels, each has bee ~jl pifcifttmfMISSlon
type of Special Access Service . However, such i~enti Yca on s
not intended to limit a customer's use of the charnel nor to imply
that the channel is limited to a particular use . For example, if a
customer's equipment is capable of transmitting voice over a channel
that is identified as a Metallic Service in this Tariff
restriction against doing so . EDiilIydl, �̀Uestriction against doing so .

Following is a brief description o£ each type of
channel-OCT.

1989

Digital Data - A channel for the digital transmission of-syn'-

	

~
chronous serial data at rates of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 or 56 .0 kppst.L

	

n
High Capacity - A channel for the transmission of isochronous 1986
serial digital data at rates of 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44:736 cr
274 .176 Mbps .

0uhYit;1lcviti~cro Arrmssiou ;

JUN 27 1986 Effective :

	

JUL 1 1980
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

-- Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .1 Rate Categories-(Continued)

The following diagram depicts a generic view of the components of
Special Access Service and the manner in which the components are
combined to provide a complete Access Service .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

Ira C~

	

.
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User End User
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OF Missoula

Issued :

	

EEC, 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 2
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.1  Channel Types-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .1 Channel Types-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 2 .01

FEB 019°

3

	

6y17W c~u

	

1 . . . . _. F

	

. . .''i . . .

()

	

Business Video - a channel with two-way transmission capability for a
standard 525-line/60-field monochrome or National Television Systems
Committee (NTSC) - System M color video signal and an associated audio

" (A )

	

signal in 7 kHz range .

F g 1 A"`37J7 _*
,�,;'

APR 1 9 1993

FILED

APR 1 9 1993

Issued :
FEB O 9 1993

	

Effect-ive
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aic S-ma Qa`1i .

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.1  Channel Types-(Continued)

Detailed descriptions of each of the channel types are provided in
Paragraph 7.2, following.

The customer also has the option of ordering Voice Grade and analog and
digital high capacity facilities (i.e., Group, Supergroup, Mastergroup,
1.544 Mbps, 3.152 Mbps, 6.312 Mbps, 44.736 Mbps and 274.176 Mbps) to a
Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to individual channels of a lower
capacity or bandwidth.  Descriptions of the types of multiplexing 
available at the Hubs, as well as the number of individual channels 
which may be derived from each type of facility are set forth in 
Paragraph 7.2, following.

(AT) Additionally, the customer may specify optional features or BSEs for the
individual channels derived from the facility to further tailor the
channel to meet specific communications requirements.  Descriptions of the optional features, 
BSEs and functions available are also set forth in

(AT) Paragraph 7.2, following.

For example, a customer may order a 3.152 Mbps facility from a customer-
designated premises to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to two
1.544 Mbps channels.  The 1.544 Mbps channels may be further multiplexed
at the same or a different Hub to Voice Grade or Wideband Analog (i.e.,
Group level) channels or may be extended to other customer designated

(AT) premises.  Optional features and BSEs may be added to either the 1.544
Mbps or Voice Grade channels.

7.1.2  Rate Categories

There are four basic rate categories which apply to Special Access
Service:

- Channel Terminations (described in Paragraph 7.1.2, A., following)
- Channel Mileage (described in Paragraph 7.1.2, B., following)
- Service to Service Through Connect Arrangements (described in Paragraph
  7.1.2, C., following)

(AT) - Optional Features, BSEs and Functions (described in Paragraph 7.1.2, D.,
following)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES
RIECEIVEE

FED 2G1u"

7 .1 .1 Channel Types-(Continued)

	

MISSOUA
'ublic Service Ccimmlssio~

Detailed descriptions of each of the channel types are provided in
Paragraph 7 .2, following .

The customer also has the option of ordering Voice Grade and analog and
digital high capacity facilities (i .e ., Group, Supergroup, Mastergroup,
1 .544 Mbps, 3 .152 Mbps, 6 .312 Mbps, 44 .736 Mbps and 274 .176 Mbps) to a
Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to individual channels of a lower
capacity or bandwidth . Descriptions of the types of multiplexing
available at the Hubs, as well as the number of individual channels
which may be derived from each type of facility are set forth in
Paragraph 7 .2, following .

Additionally, the customer may specify optional features for the
individual channels derived from the facility to further tailor the
channel to meet specific communications requirements . Descriptions of
the optional features and functions available are also set forth in
Paragraph 7 .2, following .

For example, a customer may order a 3 .152 Mbps facility from a customer-
designated premises to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to two
1 .544 Mbps channels . The 1 .544 Mbps channels may be further multiplexed
at the same or a different Hub to Voice Grade or Wideband Analog (i .e .,
Group level) channels or may be extended to other customer designated

	

EDpremises .

	

Optional features may be added to either the 1 .544 ~lj:

	

E~.~.
Voice Grade channels .

T)

	

There are four basic rate categories which apply to Specialul~~~Ni

	

OM11illiSiQ
Service : ,~~cSOl1a1

- Channel Terminations (described in Paragraph 7 .1 .2, A ., following)
- Channel Mileage (described in Paragraph 7 .1 .2, B ., following)

(AT)

	

- Service to Service Through Connect Arrangements (described in Paragraph
7 .1 .2, C ., following)

(FC)

	

- Optional Features and Functions (described in Paragraph 7 .1 .2, D .,
following)

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

ApR 11 1993 .p
A"t R .S, s

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAR 2 6 llq~D
St . Louis, Missouri

Public 5erlicU



No supplement to this
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Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 3

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .1 Channel Types-(Continued)

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Detailed descriptions of each of the channel typ
Paragraph 7 .2, following .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

MIMUK1
P Cission. rc ftM..i

The customer also has the option of ordering Voice Grade and analog and
digital high capacity facilities (i .e ., Group, Supergroup, Mastergroup,
1 .544 Mbps, 3 .152 Mbps, 6 .312 Mbps, 44 .736 Mbps and 274 .176 Mbps) to a
Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to individual channels of a lower
capacity or bandwidth . Descriptions of the types of multiplexing available
at the Hubs, as well as the number of individual channels which may be
derived from each type of facility are set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .
Additionally, the customer may specify optional features for the individual
channels derived from the facility to further tailor the channel to meet
specific communications requirements . Descriptions of the optional features
and functions available are also set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

For example, a customer may order a 3 .152 Mbps facility from a customer-
designated premises to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to two
1 .544 Mbps channels . The 1 .544 Mbps channels may be further multiplexed
at the same or a different Hub to Voice Grade or Wideband Analog (i .e .,
Group level) channels or may be extended to other customer designated
premises . Optional features may be added to either the 1 .544 Mbps or the
Voice Grade channels .

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories

There are three basic rate categories which apply to Special Access
Service :

Channel Terminations (described in Paragraph 7 .1 .2, A ., following)
Channel Mileage (described in Paragraph 7 .1 .2, B ., following)
Optional Features and Functiogs,-(described in Paragraph 7 .1 .2, C .,
following)

	

1 t

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

'J1,tL 1,

	

1986

86_-$4
~'`u~A~1G ~°(HICer :;0[tiftllSSiOtI



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .1 Rate Categories-(Continued)

A . Access Connection

B . Special Transport

C . Features and Functions

D . Special Access Line

Issued :

This rate category provides
End User's premises and the
by type of facility .

LEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

aft 11 ks%

7 .1 .2

	

Facility Interface (FI) Comb ina&~oj
puBUG M,5soutu

TAWMDO
t

DEC 2 71 'E_`0

Public SeMice Commasios1

This rate category provides a channel between the IC terminal location and
the wire center serving the IC terminal location. This rate category varies
by type of facility .

This rate category provides the actual physical transmission facilities
between (1) an`IC terminal location serving wire center and the End User's
serving wire center, (2) an IC terminal location serving wire center and a
Hub (3) a Hub and an End User's serving wire center, or (4) an End User's
serving wire center and a WATS or WATS-type serving office (for Dedicated
Access Line Service only) . The facilities may be either analog or digital .
This rate category has a fixed rate portion plus is distance-sensitive and
varies by type of facility .

This rate category provides available facility interface combinations
(including signaling), Hub functions (i .e ., bridging and multiplexing)
and optional features or functions that improve the quality or utility of
a service to meet specific communications requirements . In addition, there
is a separate charge for Voice Grade Performance which is also included
in this rate category . The Voice Grade Performance Charge applies for all
Voice Grade Services (i .e ., VG 1-3, 5-10) ordered by the IC .

a ch~nel between the wire center serving the
End User',Suprfmis,J6 This rate category varies

When ordering Special Access Service, Fhe IC must specify the facility in-
terface (FI) that is desired for the service ordered . The FI defines the
technical characteristics associated with the type l of signali~ng ~and type

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1'1t?_4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.2  Rate Categories-(Continued)

A.  Channel Termination

The Channel Termination rate category provides for the communications path between a customer
designated premises and the serving wire center of that
premises or for the communications path within a building which connects a
customer's facilities with a customer designated premises without routing
through the serving wire center.  Included as part of the Channel Termination
is a standard channel interface arrangement which defines the technical characteristics associated
with the type of facilities to which the access service is to be connected at the Point of
Termination (POT) and the type of signaling capability, if any.  The signaling capability itself is
provided as an optional feature as set forth in Paragraph D., following.  One Channel
Termination Charge applies per customer designated premises at which the channel is terminated.
This charge will apply even if the customer designated premises and the serving wire center are

(CT) both located in the same Telephone Company building.

B.  Channel Mileage

The Channel Mileage rate category provides for the transmission facilities
between the serving wire centers associated with two customer designated premises, between a
serving wire center associated with a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company
Hub, between two Telephone Company Hubs, or between a serving wire center associated with a
customer designated premises and the WATS serving office.  Channel mileage is portrayed in
mileage bands.  There are two rates that apply for each band, i.e., a flat rate per band and a rate per
mile.

C.  Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

The Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement rate category provides
for an interconnection of like services in a Telephone Company Hub or serving wire center as
appropriate.  This arrangement is an intraoffice connection that is provisioned in lieu of a channel
termination to a customer designated premises.  The through connection is provided in
conjunction with Voice Grade Analog, MegaLink Data and High Capacity services.  Additional
Channel Mileage would apply if two like services are located in different Hubs or serving wire
centers.  The customer billed for the through connect arrangement will be responsible for all
billing associated with the interconnection.

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: August 26, 1994 Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Slieet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 4

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

A . Channel Termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

FEB 1 4 1991

The Channel Termination rate category provides for the communications path
between a customer designated premises and the serving wire center of that
premises or for the communications path within a building which connects a
customer's facilities with a customer designated premises without routing
through the serving wire center . Included as part of the Channel Termination
is a standard channel interface arrangement which defines the technical
characteristics associated with the type of facilities to which the access
service is to be connected at the Point of Termination (POT) and the type of
signaling capability, if any . The signaling capability itself is provided as
an optional feature as set forth in Paragraph D ., following . One Channel
Termination Charge applies per customer designated premise

	

the
channel is terminated . This charge will apply even if tv~aVr
designated premises and the serving wire center are co-located in a Telephone
Company building .

	

94

B . Channel Mileage

	

SEP
2G19

.

	

~. S~Si0f1omm
The Channel Mileage rate category provides for the tra

	

~t~ ities
between the serving wire centers associated with two~~~~omeO

	

gnated
premises, between a serving wire center associated with a customer designated
premises and a Telephone Company Hub, between two Telephone Company Hubs, or
between a serving wire center associated with a customer designated premises
and the VATS serving office . Channel mileage is portrayed in mileage bands .
There are two rates that apply for each band, i .e ., a flat rate per band and
a rate per mile .

C . Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

The Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement rate category provides
for an interconnection of like services in a Telephone Company Hub or serving
wire center as appropriate . This arrangement is an intraoffice connection
that is provisioned in lieu of a channel termination to a customer designated
premises . The through connection is provided in conjunction with Voice Grade
Analog, MegaLink Data and High Capacity services . Additional Channel Mileage
would apply if two like services are located in different Hubs or serving
wire centers . The customer billed for the through connect arrangement will
be responsible for all billing associated with the interconnection .

Issued : FU 1'5 1901

	

Effective : HAR 18 1991

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 18 199Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Co mmissior



d MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

A . Channel Termination

The Channel Termination rate category provides for the communications path
between a customer designated premises and the serving wire center of that
premises . Included as part of the Channel Termination is a standard channel
interface arrangement which defines the technical characteristics associated
with the type of facilities to which the access service is to be connected
at the Point of Termination (POT) and the type of signaling capability, if
any . The signaling capability itself is provided as an optional feature as

(FC)

	

set forth in Paragraph D., following . One Channel Termination Charge
applies per customer designated premises at which the channel is terminated .
This charge will apply even if the customer designated premises and the
serving wire center are co-located in a Telephone Company building .

B . Channel Mileage

(AT)

	

C .

	

Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

The Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement rate category provides
for an interconnection of like services in a Telephone Company Hub or serving
wire center as appropriate . This arrangement is an intraoffice connection
that is provisioned in lieu of a channel termination to a customer designated
premises . The through connection is provided in conjunction with Voice Grade
Analog, MegaLink Data and High Capacity services . Additional Channel Mileage
would apply if two like services are located in different Hubs or serving
wire centers . The customer billed for the through connect arrangement will

(AT)

	

be responsible for all billing associated with the interconnection .

sued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 4
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 4

E
GW

A
*~

~m~s~
®~ s,�ceNlic service com;7lsslon

~JDV~C ' 1J,

RECEIVE

FEB 20 199(

The Channel Mileage rate category provides for the transmission fac-
ilities between the serving wire centers associated with two customer
designated premises, between a serving wire center associated with a
customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub, between two
Telephone Company Hubs, or between a serving wire center associated with
a customer designated premises and the VATS serving office . Channel mileage
is portrayed in mileage bands . There are two rates that apply for each
band, i .e ., a flat rate per band and a rate per mile .

F

	

L. - _
Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 19 :,'9

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

PUbliC S3TViOa GOMMIS"i0r"
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES
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7 .1 General-(Continued)
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Rate Categories-(Continued)
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A . Channel Termination

	

r,~:~f~G`jeep nv)F~

The Channel Termination rate category provides for the communications
path between a customer designated premises and the serving wire center
of that premises . Included as part of the Channel Termination is a
standard channel interface arrangement which defines the technical
characteristics associated with the type of facilities to which the
access service is to be connected at the Point of Termination (POT)
and the type of signaling capability, if any . The signaling capa-
bility itself is provided as an optional feature as set forth in
Paragraph C ., following . One Channel Termination Charge applies per
customer designated premises at which the channel is terminated . This
charge will apply even if the customer designated premises and the
serving wire center are co-located in a Telephone Company building .

B . Channel Mileage

C . Optional Features and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

The Channel Mileage rate category provides for the transmission fac-
ilities between the serving wire centers associated with two customer
designated premises, between a serving wire center associated with a
customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub, between two

(AT)

	

Telephone Company Hubs, or between a serving wire center associated
(AT)

	

with a customer designated premises and the WATS serving office .
Channel mileage is portrayed in mileage bands . There are two rates
that apply for each band, i .e ., a flat rate per band and a rate per
mile .

The Optional Features and Functions rate category provides for optional
features and functions which may be added to a Special Access Service to
improve its quality or utility to meet specific communications requirements .
These are not necessarily identifiable with specific equipment but rather
represent the end result in terms of performance characteristics which
may be obtained . These characteristics may be obtained by using various
combinations of equipment . Although the equipment necessary to perform
a specified function may be installed at various locations along the path
of the service, they will be charged for as a single rate elemen~C_FD

"

OCT
_M47: It

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective : OCT 16
19~,~

	

16 1987

Y+Ublic Service CommissiO

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1'.2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

A . Channel Termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

MIJJUUNI
pablk $wce commission

The Channel Termination rate category provides for the communications
path between a customer designated premises and the serving wire center
of that premises . Included as part of the Channel Termination is a
standard channel interface arrangement which defines the technical
characteristics associated with the type of facilities to which the
access service is to be connected at the Point of Termination (POT)
and the type of signaling capability, if any . The signaling capa-
bility itself is provided as an optional feature as set forth in
Paragraph C ., following . One Channel Termination Charge applies per
customer designated premises at which the channel is terminated . This
charge will apply even if the customer designated premises and the
serving wire center are co-located in a Telephone Company RNyd

l.r
G

B . Channel Mileage

The Channel Mileage rate category provides for the, transmissio ~

	

S
ilities between the serving wire centers associated with

	

or (11i'I1551o(1
designated premises, between a serving wire center assop} .tjwlrtf[
customer designated premises and a Telephone Company ~l~'or

	

e
two Telephone Company Hubs . Channel mileage is portrayed in mileage
bands . There are two rates that apply for each band, i .e ., a flat
rate per band and a rate per mile .

C . Optional Features and Functions

The Optional Features and Functions rate category provides for optional
features and functions which may be added to a Special Access Service to
improve its quality or utility to meet specific communications requirements .
These are not necessarily identifiable with specific equipment but rather
represent the end result in terms of performance characteristics which
may be obtained . These characteristics may be obtained by using various_.
combinations of equipment . Although the equipmentinecessary -:to,petifrm
a specified function may be installed at various locations 1alohgj tth,'g,path
of the service, they. will be charged for as a single rate element .

	

'

~t~f< 9.

	

19136

	

,
86-84

p,yftC ~~Ye ;~e'uommission

Issued :
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Effective :
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1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

,

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

OriginalfSheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

LI i'/

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

binations-(Continued)

ions

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
DEC

f .'I .~ -irI
'Public 4zer~°cd Cc,mmi

connection to the Access Service at both the
e End User's premises .

IC terminal location and the End User's
l or symmetrical . However, only certain
y possible . Therefore, for purposes of this
ribed in terms of available combinations for
ted Access Line Service which is only provided
ses and a WATS serving office . These com-
Paragraph 7 .2, following .

ions may beadded to a service to improve
eet specific communications requirements .
dentifiable with specific facilities, but
sult in terms of performance characteristics
se characteristics may be obtained by using
ilities . Although the facilities necessary
tion may be installed at various locations
ce, including the premises of the End User,
a single rate element .

ctions that are available include, but are
ng :

ching

each of the available features and functions
7 .5 .3, D .,- Allowing .

j

ice~`~
.nt
co

	

tgurations over which Special~Access
=nt service and multipoint servi e .

ser

DEC 2 9 1983

C SERVICE CON~'<SSION

of
tM55ouN
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Facility Interface (FI) Co
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 9th Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 5

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

(RT)

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7.1 General (cont'd)

7.1.2 Rate Categories (cont'd)

D. Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

The Optional Features, BSEs and Functions rate category provides for optional features,
BSEs and functions which may be added to a Special Access Service to improve its quality
or utility to meet specific communications requirements.  These are not necessarily
identifiable with specific equipment but rather represent the end result in terms of
performance characteristics which may be obtained.  These characteristics may be obtained
by using various combinations of equipment.  Although the equipment necessary to perform
a specified function may be installed at various locations along the path of the service, they
will be charged for as a single rate element.

Examples of Optional Features, BSEs and Functions that are available include, but are not
limited to, the following:

- Signaling Capability
- Hubbing Functions
- Conditioning
- Transfer Arrangements

A Hub is a Telephone Company designated serving wire center at which bridging,
multiplexing, Network Reconfiguration Service functions are performed.  The bridging
functions performed may be to connect three or more customer designated premises in a
multipoint arrangement as set forth in Paragraph 7.3.7, following, or to reterminate Network
Reconfiguration Service as set forth in Section 19, following.  The multiplexing functions are
to channelize analog or digital facilities to individual services requiring a lower capacity or
bandwidth.  The Network Reconfiguration Service offerings allow the customer to
reconfigure their Special Access Services.

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Features, BSEs and Functions are set forth in
Paragraph 7.2, following.  When ordering bridging and multiplexing, the customer will select
the designated Hub(s) and subtending wire center(s) from the National Exchange Carrier
Association, Inc. Tariff filed with the F.C.C.

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

- Signaling Capability
- Hubbing Functions
- Conditioning
- Transfer Arrangements

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

8th Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 5

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)
Pabllc

D . Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

ACCESS SERVIICCESS

	

RECENED
WLItu

FEB 0 2 2003
AUG 26 1994

9~'IBLICSERWCECOMM.

The Optional Features, BSEs and Functions rate category provides for
optional features, BSEs and functions which may be added to a Special
Access Service to improve its quality or utility to meet specific
communications requirements . These are not necessarily identifiable with
specific equipment but rather represent the end result in terms of
performance characteristics which may be obtained . These characteristics
may be obtained by using various combinations of equipment . Although the
equipment necessary to perform a specified function may be installed at
various locations along the path of the service, they will be charged for
as a single rate element .

Examples of Optional Features, BSEs and Functions that are available
include, but are not limited to, the following :

A Hub is a Telephone Company designated serving wire center at which
(AT)

	

bridging, multiplexing, Network Reconfiguration Service or Transport
(AT)

	

Resource Management Service functions are performed . The bridging
functions performed may be to connect three or more customer designated
premises in a multipoint arrangement as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .7,

(AT)

	

following, or to reterminate Network Reconfiguration Service or Transport
(AT)

	

Resource Management Service as set forth in Section 19, following . The
multiplexing functions are to channelize analog or digital facilities to
individual services requiring a lower capacity or bandwidth . The Network

(AT)

	

Reconfiguration Service and Transport Resource Management Service offerings
(CT)

	

allow the customer to reconfigure their Special Access Services .

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Features, BSEs and
Functions are set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following . When ordering
bridging and multiplexing, the customer will select the designated Hub(s)
and subtending wire center(s) from the National Exchange Carrier
Association, Inc . Tariff filed with the F .C .C .

	

F:n Fn
SEP 2 61991,

Effective :

	

6 1994
MISSOURI

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External wfjWC&rvIC$COmmissiut,
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri



(AT)

	

The Optional Features, BSEs and Functions rate category provides for
~(AT)

	

optional features, BSEs and functions which may be added to a Special
Access Service to improve its quality or utility to meet specific
communications requirements . These are not necessarily identifiable with
specific equipment but rather represent the end result in terms of
performance characteristics which may be obtained . These characteristics
may be obtained by using various combinations of equipment . Although the
equipment necessary to perform a specified function may be installed at
various locations along the path of the service, they will be charged for
as a single rate element .

(AT)

	

D . Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

(AT)

	

Examples of Optional Features, BSEs and Functions that are.,"#"%"
include, but are not limited to, the following :

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 5

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

- Signaling Capability
- Hubbing Functions
- Conditioning
- Transfer Arrangements

~~bUca

	

h'A Hub is a Telephone Company designated serving wire c nter at

	

ic
bridging, multiplexing or Network Reconfiguration Service functions are
performed . The bridging functions performed may be to connect three or
more customer designated premises in a multipoint arrangement as set forth
in Paragraph 7 .3 .7, following, or to reterminate Network Reconfiguration
Service as set forth in Section 19, following . The multiplexing functions
are to channelize analog or digital facilities to individual services
requiring a lower capacity or bandwidth . The Network Reconfiguration
Service offering allows the customer to reconfigure their Special Access
Services .

(AT)

	

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Features, BSEs and
Functions are set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following . Vhen ordering
bridging and multiplexing, the customer will select the designated Hub(s)
and subtending wire center(s) from the National Exchange Carrier
Association, Inc . Tariff filed with the P .C .C .

	

FILED

Issued :

	

MAR 2 6 1

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

s

MAR 2 9 1993

WSRF'0"&_!RI
pubI!0sev!rmGGT1i ';z''1

APR 1 1 1993
n# _-7 t1

BY r~Omm
Ss~on

EffectiWAX PUBLIC SERVICEW 1 1993



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 5
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED
AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
'ublic Service Commission

The Optional Features and Functions rate category provides for optional
features and functions which may be added to a Special Access Service to
improve its quality or utility to meet specific communications require-
ments . These are not necessarily identifiable with specific equipment but
rather represent the end result in terms of performance characteristics
which may be obtained . These characteristics may be obtained by using
various combinations of equipment . Although the equipment necessary to
perform a specified function may be installed at various locations along
the path of the service, they will be charged for as a single rate element .

Examples of Optional Features and Functions that are available include, but
are not limited to, the following : CANCELLED
- Signaling Capability
- Hubbing Functions

	

APR 11993 .
- Conditioning
- Transfer Arrangements

	

BYPublic
Service Gommisslon

A Hub is a Telephone Company designating serving wire center 0ggSpIJ1Rl
bridging, multiplexing or Network Reconfiguration Service functions are
performed . The bridging functions performed may be to connect three or
more customer designated premises in a multipoint arrangement as set forth
in Paragraph 7 .3 .7, following, or to reterminate Network Reconfiguration
Service as set forth in Section 19, following . The multiplexing functions
are to channelize analog or digital facilities to individual services
requiring a lower capacity or bandwidth . The Network Reconfiguration
Service offering allows the customer to reconfigure their Special Access
Services .

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Features and Functions are
(AT)

	

set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following . When ordering bridging and
multiplexing, the customer will select the designated hub(s) and subtendingI

	

wire center(s) from the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc . Tariff
(AT)

	

filed with the F .C .C .

Issued : AUG p g 1991

	

Effective : FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

?ubliasorviceComminloris
1991



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 5
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions

The Optional Features and Functions rate category provides for optional
features and functions which may be added to a Special Access Service to
improve its quality or utility to meet specific communications require-
ments . These are not necessarily identifiable with specific equipment but
rather represent the end result in terms of performance characteristics
which may be obtained . These characteristics may be obtained by using
various combinations of equipment . Although the equipment necessary to
perform a specified function may be installed at various locations along
the path of the service, they will be charged for as a single rate element .

Examples of Optional Features and Functions that are available include, but
are not limited to, the following :

- Signaling Capability

	

CANCELLED
- Hubbing Functions
- Conditioning

	

SF-P 3 0 1991
- Transfer Arrangements

	

-t;i.

A Hub is a Telephone Company designating
(AT)

	

bridging, multiplexing or Network Reconfiguration Si~i,"EGe)Wfifictions are
(C)

	

performed . The bridging functions performed may be to connect three or
more customer designated premises in a multipoint arrangement as set forth

(AT)

	

in Paragraph 7 .3 .7, following, or to reterminate Network Reconfiguration
(AT)

	

Service as set forth in Section 19, following . The multiplexing functions
are to channelize analog or digital facilities to individual services

(qT)

	

requiring a lower capacity or bandwidth . The Network Reconfiguration
Service offering allows the customer to reconfigure their Special Access

(A) Services .

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Features and Functions are
set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RE'F1'1E-:D

MAY 29 1991

1mSCUR{
Pubic Se!viC3 i "C!IlinIss1on

There are four types of service configurations over which Special Access
Services are provided : two-point service, multipoint service, PATS
Access Line Service and Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement .

Issued : JUN 0 -? 1591

	

Effective : AUG 0 5 19 ,~ , .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

AUG 5

	

10 , )'
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri ubli6 Service Gommis Iui .



ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVIE®

7 .1 General-(Continued)

	

FEB 20 1998

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
(FC)

	

D.

	

Optional Features and Functions

	

~'UbIiC 9erviGe ('rOmmI88lOR

(MT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 5

The Optional Features and Functions rate category provides for optional
features and functions which may be added to a Special Access Services to
improve its quality or utility to meet specific communications requirements .
These are not necessarily identifiable with specific equipment but rather
represent the end result in terms of performance characteristics which may
be obtained . These characteristics may be obtained by using various
combinations of equipment . Although the equipment necessary to perform a
specified function may be installed at various locations along the path of
the service, they will be charged for as a single rate element .

Examples of Optional Features and Functions that are available
include, but are not limited to, the following :

- Signaling Capability

	

CANCELLED
- Hubbing Functions
- Conditioning

	

AUG

	

2 1991
- Transfer Arrangements

	

BY -~ *t ' R . S . 4s
,r

A Hub is a Telephone Company designated serving wire centRtlbitCtamee Commiailon
bridging or multiplexing functions are performed . The bridging fN11

	

R1
performed . The bridging functions performed may be to connect three or
more customer designated premises in a multipoint arrangement as set forth
in Paragraph 7 .3 .7, following . The multiplexing functions are to channelize
analog or digital facilities to individual services requiring a lower
capacity or bandwidth .

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Features and
Functions are set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

Y .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CT)

	

There are four types of service configurations over which Special
Access Services are provided : two-point service, multipoint service,

(AT)

	

HATS Access Line service and Service to Service Through Connect
Arrangement .

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990 F3i!,Fr
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAR 26 19"J
St . Louis, Missouri

r'Ubiic serui:.c: G�;; ;
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1

C .

.2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Examples of Optional Features and Functions that
include, but are not limited to, the following :

- Signaling Capability
- Hubbing Functions
- Conditioning
- Transfer Arrangements

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations

A . Two-Point Service

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 5
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 5

RE'~ENu

SEP 2 5 1995

N .1":;~ :J-,
Public vervioa

are available

A Hub is a Telephone Company designated serving wire center at which
bridging or multiplexing functions are performed . The bridging functions
performed may be to connect three or more customer designated
premises in a multipoint arrangement as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .7,
following . The multiplexing functions are to channelize analog or digital
facilities to individual services requiring a lower capacity or
bandwidth .

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Features and
Functions are set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

There are three types of service configurations over which Special
Access Servics are provided : two-point service, multipoint service,
and a VATS Access Line .

A two-point service connects two customer-designated premises,
either on a directly connected basis or through a Hub where
multiplexing functions are performed .

v
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CEP 2 5 1989

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

1989



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing let Revised Sheet 5

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Examples of Optional Features and Functions that are available include,
but are not limited to, the following :

- Signaling Capability
- Hubbing Functions
- Conditioning
- Transfer Arrangements

A Hub is a Telephone Company designated serving wire center at which
bridging or multiplexing functions are performed . The bridging func
tions performed may be to connect three or more customer designated
premises in a multipoint arrangement or to connect Program Audio Ser-
vices as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .7, following . The multiplexing
functions are to channelize analog or digital facilities to individual
services requiring a lower capacity or bandwidth .

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Features and Functions
are set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations

(CT)

	

There are three types of service configurations over which Special
Access Services are provided : two-point service, multipoint service,

(AT)

	

and a WATS Access Line .

A . Two-Point Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued :

	

OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective : OCT 1 g 1987

OCT 13 1987

MISSOUR+,
Public Service Lormlissior

A two-point service connects two customer-designated premises, either
on a directly connected basis or through a Hub where multiplexing func-
tions are performed .

RLED
S
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(1,5t~sL`.'Nr	OCT 16 1987,
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Public Service CotrtPr11SS10r
Wm3sC' -



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A . Two-Point Service

Issued :

but are not limited to, the following :

- Signaling Capability
- Hubbing Functions
- Conditioning
- Transfer Arrangements

JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

-Revised-Stteet-
Rebla

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7'. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .2 Rate Categories-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Examples of Optional Features and Functions that are available include,

MIJJUUKI
public Swim Commission

A Hub is a Telephone Company designated serving wire center at which -
bridging or multiplexing functions are performed . The bridging func-
tions performed may be to connect three or more customer designated
premises in a multipoint arrangement or to connect Program Audio Services
as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .7, following . The multiplexing functions
are to channelize analog or digital facilities to individual services
requiring a lower capacity or bandwidth .

Descriptions for each of the available Optional Featur~,sR

	

C~D
are set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

	

lr

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations

There are two types of service configurations over wh `th
~1 ~~~

,rs'1'111SalO

Access Services are provided : two-point service

	

li~u
C
P

service .

	

O.~

A two-point service connects two customer designated premises, either
on a directly connected basis or through a Hub where multiplexing func-
tions are performed .

JUN 2 7 1986

J~Jf_ `1

	

1986
8684

JUL 1 1986



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .4 Service Configurations-(Continued)

A . Two-Point Service

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

A two-point service is .a channel which is provided to connect two
locations . The locations connected may be :

an IC terminal location and an End User's premises, whether
provided direct or through a Telephone Company-designated
facility Hub,
An IC terminal location and a Hub
two IC terminal locations, or
two End User's premises .

B . Multipoint Service

Multipoint service is provided in the�j&llowing manner :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

' `-1-0-rig " 1 Sheet -5I n)

	

n
L;

DEC

	

2S I-EJ

b [;ISSOI1R1
pPublic Seivice Commission '

All Special Access Services may be provided as two-point service .

A multipoint service is a channel that is provided to connect three or
more locations . The locations connected may be :

- an IC terminal location and two or more End User's premises,
- all IC terminal locations
- all End User's premises
- multiple IC terminal locations and multiple End User's premises .

Only certain types of Special Access Service are provided as multipoint
services . These are so designated in the Technical Service Descriptions
set forth in Paragraphs 7 .2 .1 and 7 .2 .2., following . Multipoint Service
is available with a maximum of three mid-links in tandem . The specific
number of bridges required for such services will be determined by the
Telephone Company .

%L g%h

	

e serving wire centers shere
is available . These serving wire - i

1 . The Telephone Co
bridging (by serv B 41p
centers are referred to as Hubl~bb
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DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 19184

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Comn_an_v

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 9th Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7.1 General (cont'd)

7.1.3 Service Configurations

There are four types of service configurations over which Special Access Services are
provided:  two-point service, multipoint service, WATS Access Line Service and Service to
Service Through Connect Arrangement.

A. Two-Point Service

A two-point service connects two customer-designated premises, either on a directly
connected basis or through a Hub where multiplexing or Network Reconfiguration Service
functions are performed.  Applicable rate elements are:

- Channel Terminations
- Channel Mileage (as applicable)
- Optional Features, BSEs and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7.3.2, following, and a
Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in Paragraph 7.3.3, following,
and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set forth in Paragraph 7.3.9, following, may be
applicable.

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations

A . Two-Point Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

8th Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

- Channel Terminations
- Channel Mileage (as applicable)
- Optional Features, BSEs and Functions (when applicable)

13001
Ims

FEe_o~Sfi.P

RECEIVED

AUG 26 1994

M0 . PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

There are four types of service configurations over which Special Access
Services are provided : two-point service, multipoint service, WATS
Access Line Service and Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement .

A two-point service connects two customer-designated premises, either on a
directly connected basis or through a Hub where multiplexing or Network

(AT)

	

Reconfiguration Service or Transport Resource Management Service functions
are performed . Applicable rate elements are :

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in
Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set
forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .9, following, may be applicable .

FILED
SEP 2 G 1994

Issued :

	

Effective :

	

EP 2 6 1994 MISSOURI
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External AyVpjip~SeNICBCOf11m'SSIUt,

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 6

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

	

R~ ~i ~
MAR 2
IMISSO'k.Lpa

There are four types of service configurations over which Special Access
Services are provided : two-point service, multipoint service, WATS
Access Line Service and Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement .

A . Two-Point Service

A two-point service connects two customer-designated premises, either on a
directly connected basis or through a Hub where multiplexing or Network
Reconfiguration Service functions are performed . Applicable rate elements
are :

- Channel Terminations
- Channel Mileage (as applicable)

(AT)

	

- Optional Features, BSEs and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in
Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set
forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .9, following, may be applicable .

UM 2 6 1999 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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FILED
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 6
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

(MT)

	

7 .1 .3

	

Service Configurations

	

Public Service Commission

There are four types of service configurations over which Special Access
Services are provided : two-point service, multipoint service, WATS

(MT)

	

Access Line Service and Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement .

A . Two-Point Service

A two-point service connects two customer-designated premises, either on a
directly connected basis or through a Hub where multiplexing or Network
Reconfiguration Service functions are performed . Applicable rate elements
are :

- Channel Terminations
- Channel Mileage (as applicable)
- Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in
Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set
forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .9, following, may be applicable .

Issued :
AUG

4 %'W

	

Effective :

BY
Public Service

Commission

MISSOURI

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI

CANCELLED
APR 111993-4-

FILED

SFr 3 0 1591
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service Commi881C .
St . Louis, Missouri
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Access Services Tariff
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of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 6
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

A . Two-Point Service

A two-point service connects two customer-designated premises, either on a
(AT)

	

directly connected basis or through a Hub where multiplexing or Network
(AT)

	

Reconfiguration Service functions are performed . Applicable rate elements
are :

- Channel Terminations
- Channel Mileage (as applicable)
- optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

.

	

Issued : JUN 0 4 17.~~4

	

Effective : AUG 0 5 1991

R1cE %PFD,

MAY 29 1991

M;SS01jRl
Public Sei vicd L;om-ission

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in
Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set
forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .9, following, may be applicable .

CANCELLED

S E P 3 0

	

1991

av .~

	

S.

	

6
Public Service COMrnission

MISSOURI

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

AU G 5

	

1:;91
St . Louis, Missouri

. WIGService C®nniasian



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

(MT)

	

A. Two-Point Service

issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P.S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

A two-point service connects two customer-designated premises, either on a
directly connected basis or through a Hub where multiplexing functions are
performed . Applicable rate elements are :

- Channel Terminations
- Channel Mileage (as applicable)
- Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 6
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 6

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

RECM1®

FEB 2 0 199C

MISSOURI
°ublic Service Corna%slon

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in Paragraph
7 .3 .3, following, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set forth in
Paragraph 7 .3 .9, following, may be applicable .

CANCELLED

AUG

	

2 1991

BY E

	

.S 4tL

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

fvlAR 2 6 1999
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

OCT J. 1989
d

Issued : S_pP 2 5 ?9Q9

	

y-Tg-
Effective :

	

OCT 1'

	

1Werv'cte h`rf3YiSt° jssii:`'

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

7 .

7 .1

7 .1 .3

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

General-(Continued) SEP 25 1999

Service Configurations-(Continued)
Public

A . Two-Point Service-(Continued)

Applicable rate elements are :

- Channel Terminations
- Channel Mileage (as applicable)
- Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

(FC , In addition, a Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in

(Fr't Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set
(F- forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .9, following, may be applicable .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

A . Two-Point Service-(Continued)

Issued :

Applicable rate elements are :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- Channel Terminations
- Channel Mileage (as applicable)
- Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth
in Paragraph 7 .4 .3, following, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge
set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .9, following, may be applicable .

~~989

Y

f "YVine
4)Jl

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General-(Continued)

B . Multipoint Service-(Continued)

Issued :

g .

AUG 1 5 1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 6

a==~-~~C~Od~D fACCESS SERVICES

7 .1 .4 Service Configurations-(Continued)

2 . The IC will specify the bridging serving wire center (i .e ., Hub),
selected from the Telephone Company list of available locations .

3 . Service will be priced as provided .

a . Access Connection from the designated IC terminal
location to IC serving wire center . (Additional IC
terminal locations will be treated as End User's
premises .)

b . Special Transport from the IC serving wire center to
the bridging serving wire center (may also be End User's
serving wire center .)

c . Appropriate facility interface combination (per End
User's premises bridged) and bridging equipment charge .
The facility interfaces at the End User's premises do
not have to be the same at each End User's premises on a
multipoint service, but all must work in combination
with a common IC terminal location facility interface .
The rates to be applied at the IC terminal location
are those for the facility interface combination with

(CT)

	

the highest monthly rate at the initial installation
of service .

d . Special Transport from the bridging serving wire center
to the End User's serving wire center, if required .

e . Special Access Line from the End User's wire center to
End User premises (per End User's location) .

1
f . Special Access Serui~e( u'

Features and functions

	

wb- VG performance

	

3UL ~.
- Conditioning

6gBIIGp

	

ION

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

End User's premises)

AUG

Public Servic: Commission

~0
OCT 15 1984

OCT 1 51J6~biic Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 6_
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .4 Service Configurations-(Continued)

B . Multipoint Service-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

3 . Service will be priced as provided .
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DEC 2 9 1985 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 11,184

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, !Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.3  Service Configurations-(Continued)

A.  Two-Point Service-(Continued)

The following diagram depicts a two-point Voice Grade Service connecting
two customer designated premises located 15 miles apart.  The service is
provided with C-Type conditioning.

PREMISES PREMISES
A SWC SWC B

CT CM CT

C – TYPE CONDITIONING

CT - CHANNEL TERMINATION
CM - CHANNEL MILEAGE
SWC - SERVING WIRE CENTER

Applicable rate elements are:

- Channel Terminations (2 applicable)
- Channel Mileage (mileage band over 8 to 25 miles)
- C-Type Conditioning Optional Feature (1 per Channel Termination)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .4 Service Configurations-(Continued)

B . Multipoint Service-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

MULTIPOINT SERVICE CONFIGURATION

Effective :

	

JA1J 0 1 "^Cs

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

DEC

5r

	

COMMISSION

I

5~1C SERVICE
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,

	

i n

	

i

	

.~,.,As each additional leg is aa ed tooae$Tsting m tipoimth~seivi:ce; ;
additional Special Transport, an End User's facicty 13erf"
Special Access Line and a Special Access Service Surc arge will be
charged to the IC as required . If another bridge~_'i's'connected,
additional Special Transport, End User's facility interface(s),
Special Access Line(s) and Special Access Service Surcharge will
be charged to the IC as required .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 8th Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.3  Service Configurations-(Continued)

B.  Multipoint Service

Multipoint service connects three or more customer-designated premises
through a Telephone Company Hub.  There is no limitation on the number of
mid-links available with multipoint service.  However, when more than
three mid-links are provided in tandem, the quality of the service may be
degraded.  A mid-link is a channel between Hubs (i.e., bridging locations).
Only certain types of Special Access Service are provided as multipoint
service.  These are so designated in the service descriptions set forth in
Paragraph 7.2, following.

Multipoint service utilizing a customized technical specifications
package as set forth in Paragraph 7.2, following, will be provided when
technically possible.  If the Telephone Company determines that the
requested characteristics for a multipoint service are not compatible, the
customer will be advised and given the opportunity to change the order.

When ordering, the customer will select the designated bridging Hub(s)
(C) for its serving wire center and the appropriate subtending wire center(s)

from the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. Tariff filed with the
F.C.C.

Applicable Rate Elements are:

- Channel Terminations (one per customer-designated premises)
- Channel Mileage (as applicable between each designated customer
  premises serving wire center and the designated Hub and between Hubs)
- Bridging

(AT)   - Additional Optional Features, BSEs and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, the Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7.3.2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in
Paragraph 7.3.3, following, may be applicable.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

B . Multipoint Service

Applicable Rate Elements are :

In addition, the
following, and a
Paragraph 7 .3 .3,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 8
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 8

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
''ublic Service Commission

Multipoint service connects three or more customer-designated premises
through a Telephone Company Hub . There is no limitation on the number of
mid-links available with multipoint service . However, when more than
three mid-links are provided in tandem, the quality of the service may be
degraded . A mid-link is a channel between Hubs (i .e ., bridging locations) .
Only certain types of Special Access Service are provided as multipoint
service . These are so designated in the service descriptions set forth in
Paragraph 7 .2, following .

Multipoint service utilizing a customized technical specifications
package as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following, will be provided when
technically possible . If the Telephone Company determines that the
requested characteristics for a multipoint service are not compatible, the
customer will be advised and given the opportunity to change the order .

When ordering, the customer will select the designated bridging Hub(s)
(AT)

	

for his serving wire center and the appropriate subtending wire center(s)
from the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc . Tariff filed with the
F .C .C .

- Channel Terminations (one per customer-designated premises)
- Channel Mileage (as applicable between each designated customer

premises serving wire center and the designated Hub and between Hubs)
- Bridging
- Additional Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in
following, may be applicable . CANCELLED

APR 11 1993

BY

	

S $

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

r-11 rft

Issued :
AU

	

g 1gg1

	

Effective
SEP 3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public service Commission
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
" tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 8

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 Ceneral-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

S . Multipoint Service

Applicable Rate Elements are :

Issued :

	

FEB 2 2 1990 d

ACCESS SERVICES

	

REOMVE

PAISS®uE ~

FEB 20 199C

-'ublic Service Com:;~l

	

lon

Multipoint service connects three or more customer designated premises
through a Telephone Company Hub . There is no limitation on the number of
mid-links available with multipoint service . However, when more than
three mid-links are provided in tandem, the quality of the service may be
degraded . A mid-link is a channel between Hubs (i .e ., bridging locations) .
Only certain types of Special Access Service are provided as multipoint
service . These are so designated in the service descriptions set forth in
Paragraph 7 .2, following .

Multipoint service utilizing a customized technical specifications
package as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following, will be provided when
technically possible . If the Telephone Company determines that the
requested characteristics for a multipoint service are not compatible, the
customer will be advised and given the opportunity to change the order .

When ordering, the customer will select the designated bridging Hub(s)
(CT)

	

for his serving wire center from the National Exchange Carrier
(CT)

	

Association, Inc . Tariff filed with the F .C .C .

	

CANCELLED
(RT)
(RT)

	

SE P 3 0 1991

BY 72_x R.s < r
Publio Service Commission

- Channel Terminations (one per customer designated premises)

	

P41SSOU WI
- Channel Mileage (as applicable between each designated customer

premises serving wire center and the designated Bub and between Hubs)
- Bridging
- Additional Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, the Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in

(RT)

	

Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, may be applicable .
(RT)

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Y1AR 26 1?97

UbiiC :G'diCc



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 8

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

e . Multipoint Service

Applicable Rate Elements are :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

RR"'

	

~- ,1 ,
'r_,

SEP 25 19919

Public SQ?!4 ; :;r, . ; SOf'

Multipoint service connects three or more customer designated premises
through a Telephone Company Hub . There is no limitation on the number of
mid-links available with multipoint service . However, when more than
three mid-links are provided in tandem, the quality of the service may be
degraded . A mid-link is a channel between Hubs (i .e ., bridging
locations) . Only certain types of Special Access Service are provided as
multipoint service . These are so designated in the service descriptions
set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

Multipoint service utilizing a customized technical specifications
package as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following, will be provided when
technically possible . If the Telephone Company determines that

	

the
requested characteristics for a multipoint service are not
compatible, the customer will be advised and given the opportunity to
change the order .

When ordering, the customer will select the designated bridging Hub(s)
for his serving wire center from the appropriate Exchange Carrier
Association's Wire Center Information Tariff filed with the F .C .C . and the
Telephone Company Bridging and Hubbing List which specifies the type of
bridging available at a given location and the wire centers served from
that Hub .

- Channel Terminations (one per customer designated premises)
- Channel Mileage (as applicable between each designated customer

premises serving wire center and the designated Hub and between Hubs)
- Bridging
- Addition Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

(Fr')

	

In addition, the Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in

(FU1

	

Paragraph 7 .3 .3, followin$.,~and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set
.(F~')

	

forth in Paragraph~ ,~91,,

	

lowing, may be applicable . RLED
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~J~

By

	

SGd. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

_,,\S9 OCT 1. 1989
~y-14



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 8

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

B . Multipoint Service

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

AUG 15 1988

MISSOURI

Public Service COMKlissloi'

Multipoint service connects three or more customer designated premises
through a Telephone Company Hub . There is no limitation on the number of
mid-links available with multipoint service . However, when more than
three mid-links are provided in tandem, the quality of the service may be
degraded . A mid-link is a channel between Hubs (i .e ., bridging
locations) . Only certain types of Special Access Service are provided as
multipoint service . These are so designated in the service descriptions
set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

Multipoint service utilizing a customized technical specifications
package as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following, will be provided
when technically possible . I£ the Telephone Company determines that
the requested characteristics for a multipoint service are not
compatible, the customer will be advised and given the opportunity
to change the order .

(CT)

	

When ordering, the customer will select the designated bridging Hub(s)
for his serving wire center from the appropriate Exchange Carrier
Association's Wire Center Information Tariff filed with the F .C.C . nd the
Telephone Company Bridging and Hubbing List which specifies bht

	

of
bridging available at a given location and the wire cenjrs~, .served from

(CT)

	

that Hub .
190

OCApplicable Rate Elements are :

- Channel Terminations (one per customer designated prem3ses)~'+,r~,
- Channel Mileage (as applicable between each designated3customei)''"

. (CT)

	

premises serving wire center and the designated Hub"'and b'e`tween Hubs)
- Bridging
- Addition Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, the Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in
Paragraph 7 .4 .3, following, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set
forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .9, following, may be applicable .

Issued : AUG 15 1988

	

Effective : SEP 14 1988

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

SEP 1 4 1988

00

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commlss!or



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

B . . Multipoint Service

Applicable Rate Elements are :

Issued : MAY 2 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

MAY 2

	

1988

NilSSQUR!
Public Service Commission,

Multipoint service connects three or more customer designated premises
through a Telephone Company Hub . There is no limitation on the number of
mid-links available with multipoint service . However, when more than three
mid-links are provided in tandem, the quality of the service may be
degraded . A mid-link is a channel between Hubs (i .e ., bridging locations) .
Only certain types of Special Access Service are provided as multipoint
service . These are so designated in the service descriptions
set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following .

Multipoint service utilizing a customized technical specifications package
as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2, following, will be provided when technically
possible . If the Telephone Company determines that the requested
characteristics for a multipoint service are not compatible, the customer
will be advised and given the opportunity to change the order .

When ordering, the customer will specify the desired bridging Hub(s)
. (CT)

	

selected from the appropriate Exchange Carrier Association Tariff filed
with the P .C.C . In addition, the Telephone Company will make available a
Hub list which will specify the type of bridging available at a given
location and the wire centers served from that Hub .

- Channel Terminations (one per customer designated premises)
- Channel Mileage (as applicable between each designated customer

premises serving wire center and the Hub and between Hubs)
- Bridging
- Addition Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, the Special Access Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .2,
following, and a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in
Paragraph 7 .4 .3, followiin

	

lor an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set
forth in Para rokm

	

,~wing, may be applicable .
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SEP 1 4 1988 JUL 1

	

1988

BY
?ublic Service Commission

	

g'4-22Z at

	

"
hubiit: Service CommissionCommission

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective : JUL 1 1988



No

supplement to this

tariff

will be issued

except

for the purpose

of

canceling this tariff

.

7 .

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1

General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3

Service Configurations-(Continued)

B .

Multipoint Service

P .S .C .

Mo

.-No .

36

(CP)ACCESS

SERVICES

Issued :

	

JUN

,Z

.l

G86	

Effective :

By

R

.

D

.

BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern

Bell Telephone Company

--

-	

St .

Louis, Missouri

Access

Services Tariff

Section

7

--2nd--Revised-Sheet "8
Rep

la cling 1 , Or9p@~tR

.

8

MIJJUUKI

!Public

SWIM Commission

Multipoint

service connects three or more customer designated premises
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a Telephone Company Hub

.
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mid-links available with multipoint service
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7.1 .5 Alternate Use

7 .1 .6

7.1 .7

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 8
Replacing Original Sheet 8

AUG 1 , :

G'JISSWRI
Alternate Use occurs when an IC uses a service foil rti.4tj¬e°~ictyiPe,~lrgtslon
transmission at different times . The IC may tranAfer:-from_one type~~
of operation to another at will, but only one type of transmission can
be used at a time .

The Telephone Company will review each request for alternate use on an
individual-case basis . If it agrees to allow the alternate use, the
arrangement required to transfer the service from one operation to the
other (i .e ., the transfer relay and control leads) will be rated and
provided on an individual-case basis . The IC will pay the stated tar-
iff rates for the Access Service rate elements ordered (i .e ., Access
Connection, Special Transport, Facility Interface Combination and
Special Access Line) .

Special Facilities Routing

An IC may request that the facilities used to provide Special Access
Service be specially routed . The regulations, rates and charges for
Special Facilities Routing (i .e ., Avoidance, Diversity and Cable-Only)
are as set forth in Section 11, following .

Design Layout Report

The Telephone Company will provide to the IC the make-up of the facili-
ties and services provided under this Tariff as Special Access to aid
the IC in designing its overall service . This information will be pro-
vided in the form of a Design Layout Report . The Design Layout Report
will be provided to the IC at no charge .

7 .1 .8 Acceptance Testing

At no additional charge, the Telephone Company will, at
request, cooperatively test at the time of installation
following parameters :

a. V%
- For Voice Grade

51

	

-
r~fi s-~

	

3, 6,
loss, three-tone

	

ope, do con

	

uity and
ing .

	

When the Access CU"n~cti=ovides
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Effective :

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

the IC's
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7, 8, 9, and 10 :
operational signal-
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OCT NiMervice Commission
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .5 Alternate Use

Issued :

Alternate Use occurs when an IC uses a service for different types of
transmission at different times . The IC may transfer from one type
of operation to another at will, but only one type of transmission can
be used at a time .

The Telephone Company will review each request for alternate use on an
individual-case basis . If it agrees to allow the alternate use, the
arrangement required to transfer the service from one operation to the
other (i .e ., the transfer relay and control leads) will be rated and
provided on an individual-case basis and filed in Section 12, Special-
ized Service or arrangements . The IC will pay the stated tariff rates
for the Access Service rate elements ordered (i .e ., Access Connection,
Special Transport, Facility Interface Combination and Special Access
Line) .

7 .1 .6 Special Facilities Routing

An IC may request that the facilities used
Service be specially routed . The regula
Special Facilities Routing (i .e ., Avoida

yQare as set forth in Section 11, following .

	

UCH } `d I4

7 .1 .7 Design Layout Report
BY COjs

stoN
The Telephone Company will provide to the aatlfh'k5

	

oup of the facili-
ties and services provided under this Tariff as Special Access to aid
the IC in designing its overall service . This information will be pro-
vided in the form of a Design Layout Report . The Design Layout Report
will be provided to the IC at no charge .

7 .1 .8 Acceptance Testing

At no additional charge, the Telephone Company will, at the IC's
request, cooperatively test at the time of installation the
following parameters :

- For Voice Grade (VG) Services 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, r9� and510 :
loss, three-tone slope, do continuity and,operalioual l signal-
ing . When the Access Connection provides,a four wire voice

,; F, .!

	

1

	

I1_

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
t St . Louis . Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.3  Service Configurations-(Continued)

B.  Multipoint Service-(Continued)

Example:  Voice Grade multipoint service connecting four customer
(CT) premises via two customer designated bridging hubs.

PREMISES CM PREMISES
A SWC SWC B

CT CM CM CT
CM CM

CT CT

PREMISES PREMISES
C D

CT – CHANNEL TERMINATION
CM – CHANNEL MILEAGE
B – BRIDGING
SWC – SERVING WIRE CENTER

Applicable rate elements are:

- Channel Terminations (4 applicable)
- Channel Mileage (5 sections, each from appropriate mileage band)
- Bridging Optional Feature (6 applicable, i.e., each bridge port)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 15, 1988 Effective: September 14, 1988

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

B .

Issued :

Multipoint Service-(Continued)

Example : Voice Grade multipoint service connecting four customer
premises via two customer specified bridging hubs .

PREMISES

SEP 141988

BY z2

	

.
Public Service Commiss4ors

MISSOURI

Applicable rate elements are :

CT

PREMISES PREMISES
C

CT - CHANNEL TERMINATION
CM

	

CHANNEL MILEAGE
B .- BRIDGING
S'WC- SERVING WIRE CENTER

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 9
Rep 1 a c ing-Ori gina~Sfteet-- 9-

SWC

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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- Channel Terminations (4 applicable)
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- Channel Mileage (5 sections, each from appropriate mileage band)
- Bridging Optional Feature (6 applicable, i .e ., each bridge port)



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose.	OriginalSheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .8 Acceptance Testing-(Continued)

- All other Access Services will be tested to the performance
parameters specified for the individual services .

"

	

7 .1 .9 Ordering Options and Conditions

- Access Order
- Planned Facilities Order

7 .1 .10 Jurisdictional Report Requirements

Issued : DEC 2 9 11983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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transmission interface and the network interface provides
two-wire voice transmission, (i .e ., there is a four-wire to
two-wire conversion in Special Transport), balance (equal
level echo path loss) may also be tested . Additionally,
C-notched noise tests will be provided on VG6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 .

If acceptance tests are not started within 30 minutes after the
scheduled appointment time for such tests, as negotiated between
the Telephone Company and the IC, additional charges will apply,
as set forth in Section 13, Paragraph 13 .2 .6, following .

There are two ordering options available to an . IC in the provision of
Special Access Service . These are :

These options are set forth in detail in Section 5, preceding, as are
the conditions under which the options may be elected . Cancellation
charges associated with these options are also included in Section 5,
preceding .

When an IC orders Special Access Service for both interstate and intra-
state use, the IC is responsible for providin

	

eports as set forth in
Section 2, Paragraph 2 .3 .15,
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will be apportioned in
accordance with these rePor
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 9.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.3  Service Configurations-(Continued)

C.  WATS Access Line Service

WATS Access Line (WAL) provides a Voice Grade Channel Termination and
Channel Mileage, where appropriate, between the End User premises and
the WATS serving office and is used in conjunction with Switched Access

(AT) Service as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.2.5 and 6.3.6, preceding.

The following diagram depicts a WATS Access Line Service connecting a
customer designated premises to the WATS serving office.  The customer's
serving wire center and the WATS serving office are located 10 miles
apart.

PREMISES PREMISES
      SERVING WATS 
      WIRE   SERVING 
      CENTER         OFFICE

CHANNEL CHANNEL  SWITCHED
    TERMINATION           MILEAGE   ACCESS

Applicable rate elements for the WATS Access Line are:

- Channel Termination (1 applicable)
- Channel Mileage (mileage band over 8 to 25 miles)
- Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge, as set forth in 7.3.2, following,
a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in 7.3.3, follow-
ing, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set forth in 7.3.9,
following, may be applicable.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(FC)

(Fr ,

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .3 Service Configurations-(Continued)

C .

[ssued :

WATS Access Line Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

VATS Access Line (WAL) provides a Voice Grade Channel Termination and
Channel Mileage, where appropriate, between the End User premises and
the VATS serving office and is used in conjunction with Switched Access
Service as set forth in Paragraph 6 .2 .5, preceding .

The following diagram depicts a WATS Access Line Service connecting a
customer designated premises to the VATS serving office . The customer's
serving wire center and the VATS serving office are located 10 miles
apart .

PREMISES

5't t'

CHANNEL
TERMINATION

SERVING
WIRE
CENTER

CHANNEL
MILEAGE

VATS
SERVING
OFFICE

Applicable rate elements for the VATS Access Line are :

- Channel Termination (1 applicable)
- Channel Mileage (mileage band over 8 to 25 miles)
- Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 9 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 9 .01
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In addition, a Special Access Surcharge, as set forth in 7 .3 .2, following,
a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in 7 .3 .3, follow-
ing, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set forth in 7 .3 .9,
following may be applicable .

0
6 9 a- 194
m . erwrrzz :lis; : :, .

1989

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

1989



(AT)

	

C . WATS Access Line Service

Issued :
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OCT 1 4 1987

Y .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9 .01
of canceling this tariff .
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Service Configurations-(Continued)
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WATS Access Line (WAL) provides a Voice Grade Channel Termination and
Channel Mileage, where appropriate, between the End User premises and
the WATS serving office and is used in conjunction with Switched Access
Service as set forth in Paragraph 6 .2 .5, preceding .

The following diagram depicts a WATS Access Line Service connecting a
customer designated premises to the WATS serving office . The customer's
serving wire center and the WATS serving office are located 10 miles
apart .

PREMISES

	

PREMISES
SERVING WATS
WIRE

	

SERVING
CENTER OFFICE

CHANNEL
RILEAGE

Applicable rate elements for the WATS Access Line are ,

- Channel Termination (1 applicable)
- Channel Mileage (mileage band over 8 to 25 miles)
- Optional Features and Functions (when applicable)

SWITCHED
ACCESS

In addition, a Special Access Surcharge, as set forth in 7 .4 .2, following,
a Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge as set forth in 7 .4 .3, follow-
ing, and/or an Inside Wire Recovery Charge as set forth in 7 .4 .9, following

(AT)

	

may be applicable .

Effective : UCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Original Sheet 9.02
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.3  Service Configurations-(Continued)

D.  Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

The following diagram depicts Voice Grade Services, extended from DS1
multiplexed services, utilizing a through connect arrangement in a Telephone Company Hub.
Additional channel mileage was required to co-terminate the services.

HUB HUB

Premises A Premises B
1.544 Mbps Voice Grade 1.544 Mbps

CT CM CT

CT - Channel Termination
CM - Channel Mileage
0 - Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

Applicable Rate Elements are:

- Two 1.544 Mbps Channel Terminations (1)
- Two DS1 to Voice Multiplexers (1)
- Voice Grade Channel Mileage
- Multiplexer to Multiplexer Service to Service Through Connect
   Arrangement

(1)  Service already established
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 22, 1990 Effective: March 26, 1990

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 10

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.4  Alternate Use

Alternate use occurs when a service is arranged by the Telephone Com-
pany so that the customer can select different types of transmission
at different times.  A customer may use a service in any privately bene-
ficial manner.  However, where technical or engineering changes are re-
quired to effectuate an alternate use, the Telephone Company will make
such special arrangements available on an individual-case basis.

The arrangement required to transfer the service from one operation to
the other (i.e., the transfer relay and control leads) will be rated
and provided on an individual case basis.  The customer will pay the
stated tariff rates for the Access Service rate elements for the service
ordered (i.e., Channel Terminations, Channel Mileage [as applicable] and

(AT) Optional Features, BSEs and Functions [if any]).

7.1.5  Special Facilities Routing

A customer may request that the facilities used to provide Special
Access Service be specially routed.  The regulations, rates and charges
for Special Facilities Routing (i.e., Avoidance, Diversity and Cable-
Only) are set forth in Section 11., following.

7.1.6  Design Layout Report

At the request of the customer, the Telephone Company will provide to
the customer the make-up of the facilities and services provided under
this tariff as Special Access Service to aid the customer in designing
its overall service.  This information will be provided in the form of
a Design Layout Report.  The Design Layout Report will be provided to 
the customer at no charge and will be reissued or updated whenever these
facilities are materially changed.

7.1.7  Acceptance Testing

At no additional charge, the Telephone Company will, at the customer's
request, cooperatively test, at the time of installation, the following
parameters:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .4 Alternate Use

7 .1 .5

7 .1 .6

Issued :

Alternate use

Special Facilities Routing

Design Layout Report

7 .1 .7 Acceptance Testing

At no additional charge, the
request, cooperatively test,

rameters :pa

JUU 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised,,Sheet1.0_ .
ReplIci kffg~u'~~WMU 0

1

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUUKI
vubue service Commission

occurs when a service is arranged by the Telephone Com-
pany so that the customer can select different types of transmission
at different times . A customer may use a service in any privately bene-
ficial manner . However, where technical or engineering changes are re-
quired to effectuate an alternate use, the'Telephone Company will make
such special arrangements available on an individual-case basis .

The arrangement required to transfer the service from one operation to
the other (i .e ., the transfer relay and control leads) will be rated
and provided on an individual case basis . The customer will pay the
stated tariff rates for the Access Service rate elements for the service
ordered (i .e ., Channel Terminations, Channel Mileage [as applicable] and
Optional Features and Functions [if any]) .
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A customer may request that the facilities used to provitfPN~Gc~~~f~1199J.
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Access Service be specially routed . The regulations, ratest
for Special Facilities Routing (i .e ., Avoidance, Diversity and
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Only) are set forth in Section 11 ., following .
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At the request of the customer, the Telephone Company will provide to
the customer the make-up of the facilities and services provided under
this tariff as Special Access Service to aid the customer in designing
its overall service . This information will be provided in the form of
a Design Layout Report . The Design Layout Report will be provided to the
customer at no charge and will be reissued or updated whenever these
facilities are materially changed .

Telephone Company will, at the� custoi r(s
at the time o£ installation, ,th&IIo11Lo"ing
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued :

- Digital : Wideband
Digital Data
High Capacity

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access' - Service's .Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

- . _Sec~ ~onl ;91
except for the purpose

	

OriJ

	

J_ginal Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff .

	

j

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service

Special Access Service may be either analog or digital . Analog services
are differentiated by spectrum and bandwidth . Digital services are
differentiated by bit rate .

. There are five major categories of analog service and three digital
services . These are :

- Analog :

	

Narrowband
Voice .Grade
Program Audio
Wideband
Dedicated Access Line Service

Each of these, except Dedicated Access Line Service, are further broken down
into a number of subcategories .

This Section includes the technical service descriptions for each type of
analog and digital service provided, typical applications for which each
type of service can be used, the optional features or functions available
with specific services, transmission performances and the available Facility
Interface (FI) combinations with which service can be provided . The
Facility Interface codes are described in Paragraph 7 .3, following .

The Telephone Company will maintain existing transmission performance on
service configurations installed prior to January 1, 1984 . All service
configurations installed after January 1, 1984, will conform to the trans-
mission performance standards contained in this Tariff, except as follows .
Where local facility conditions cannot support the transmission performance
standards contained in this Tariff, transmission standards that can be sup-
ported will be uniformly app lie

. ._
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 11

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.1  General-(Continued)

7.1.7  Accepting Testing-(Continued)

A. For Voice Grade analog services, (including WATS Access Lines) acceptance tests will include
tests for loss, three-tone slope, DC continuity, operational signaling, C-notched noise and
C-message noise when these parameters are applicable and specified in the order for service.
Additionally, for Voice Grade Services, a balance (improved loss) test will be made if the
customer has ordered the Improved Return Loss or Improved Equal Level Echo Path Loss optional
features.

B. For other analog services, acceptance tests will include tests for the parameters applicable to the
service and specified in the order for service.

C. For digital services, acceptance tests will include tests applicable to the service as specified in the
technical references listed in Paragraph 7.2, following.

In addition to the above tests, Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing for Voice Grade
Services and Digital to test other parameters, as described in Section 13, Paragraph 13.3.5, B.,
following, is available at the customer's request.  All test results will be made available to the
customer upon request.

(RT)
   |
(RT)

7.1.8  Ordering Options and Conditions

Special Access Service is ordered under the Access Order Provisions set forth in Section 5,
preceding.  Also included in that section are other charges which may be associated with ordering
Special Access Service (e.g., Service Date Change Charges, Cancellation Charges, etc.).

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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7 .1 .8 Ordering Options and Conditions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Shee,

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .7 Accepting Testing-(Continued)

A . For Voice Grade analog services, (including WATS Access Lines) acceptance
tests will include tests for loss, three-tone slope, DC continuity,
operational signaling, C-notched noise and C-message noise when these
parameters are applicable and specified in the order for service .
Additionally, for Voice Grade Services, a balance (improved loss) test
will be made if the customer has ordered the Improved Return Loss or Improved
Equal Level Echo Path Loss optional features .

B . For other analog services, acceptance tests will include tests for the
parameters applicable to the service and specified in the order for service .

C . For digital services, acceptance tests will include tests applicable to the
service as specified in the technical references listed in Paragraph 7 .2,
following .

In addition to the above tests, Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing
for Voice Grade Services and Digital to test other parameters, as described
in Section 13, Paragraph 13 .3 .5, B., following, is available at the
customer's request . All test results will be made available to the customer
upon request .

(AT)

	

D. For Business Video Service, acceptance tests will include tests applicable to
the service as specified in the technical references listed in Paragraph 7 .2,

(AT) following.

Special Access Service is ordered under the Access Order Provisions set
forth in Section 5, preceding . Also included in that section are other
charges which may be associated wtv o'r ering Special Access Service
(e .g ., Service Date Change CtihaL'g"g,~; Cancellation Charges, etc .) .

B 019S

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .7 Accepting Testing-(Continued)

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Replacing 3rd

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 11
Revised Sheet 11

RECEIVED
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1991

MISSOURI.lublic Service Commission

7 .1 .8 Ordering Options and Conditions

Special Access Service is ordered under the Access Order Provisions set
forth in Section 5, preceding . Also included in that section are other
charges which may be associated with ordering Special Access Service
(e .g ., Service Date Change Charges, Cancellation Charges, etc .) .
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

'tjbliGService CORIrWasici
St . Louis, Missouri

A . For Voice Grade analog services, (including VATS Access Lines) acceptance
tests will include tests for loss, three-tone slope, DC continuity,
operational signaling, C-notched noise and C-message noise when these
parameters are applicable and specified in the order for service .
Additionally, for Voice Grade Services, a balance (improved loss) test
will be made if the customer has ordered the Improved Return Loss or Improved
Equal Level Echo Path Loss optional features .

(RT) B . For other analog services, acceptance tests will include tests for the
parameters applicable to the service and specified in the order for service .

For digital services, acceptance tests will include tests applicable to the
service as specified in the technical references listed in Paragraph 7 .2,

(A ) following .

In addition to the above tests, Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing
(AT) for Voice Grade Services and Digital to test other parameters, as described
(AT) in Section 13, Paragraph 13 .3 .5, B ., following, is available at the

customer's request . All test results will be made available to the customer
upon request .
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .7 Accepting Testing-(Continued)

A .

B .

7 .1 .8 Ordering Options and Conditions

Issued : FES 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 11
Replacing 2nd Re s dd

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

FEB 20 1Q9C

WiWOURS
Public Service Corm:W6W®r

For Voice Grade analog services (including VATS Access Lines) acceptance
tests will include tests for loss, three-tone slope, DC . continuity,
operational signaling, C-notched noise and C-message noise when these
parameters are applicable and specified in the order for service .
Additionally, for Voice Grade Services, a balance (improved loss) test
will be made if the customer has ordered the Improved Return Loss or
Improved Equal Level Echo Path Loss optional features .

For other analog services and for digital service, acceptance tests will
include tests for the parameters applicable to the service and specified
in the order for service .

In addition to the above tests, Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing
for Voice Grade Service to test other parameters, as described in Para-
graph 13 .3 .5, B ., following, is available at the customer's request . All
test results will be made available to the customer upon request .

Special Access Service is ordered under the Access Order Provisions set
forth in Section 5, preceding . Also included in that section are other
charges which may be associated with ordering Special Access Service
(e .g ., Service Date Change Charges, Cancellation Charges, etc .) .

0110_p no 0 1991
By

Public Service COmmission
MISSOURI

F'8 t-FD

WAR 26 19°0By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company k~c Service r^r::

	

`S$l~ .St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd-Revised Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 11

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)

7 .1 .7 Accepting Testing-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

A . For Voice Grade analog services (including WATS Access Lines) acceptance
tests will include tests for loss, three-tone slope, DC continuity,
operational signaling, C-notched noise and C-message noise when these
parameters are applicable and specified in the order for service .
Additionally, for Voice Grade Services, a balance (improved loss)
test will be made if the customer has ordered the improved loss op-
tional feature .

B . For other analog services and for digital service, acceptance tests will
include tests for the parameters applicable to the service and specified
in the order for service .

In addition to the above tests, Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing
for Voice Grade Service to test other parameters, as described in Para-
graph 13 .3 .5, B ., following, is available at the customer's request . All
test results will be made available to the customer upon request .

7 .1 .8 Ordering Options and Conditions

Special Access Service is ordered under the Access Order Provisions
set forth in Section 5, preceding . Also included in that section are
other charges which may be associated with ordering Special Access Ser-
vice (e .g ., Service Date Change Charges, Cancellation Charges, etc .) .

E

G 0̀1).f 11
hti~'n~D

Issued : OCT
14 1987 .

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1 FE`~FEuu
rpe~ZDud~_: .

OCT l 3 1987

NP!SSO1JR!
Public Service Gommissior

FILED

OCT 16 1987

Serviceervice Commissior,



A . For Voice Grade analog services, acceptance tests will include tests for
loss, three-tone slope, DC continuity, operational signaling, C-notched
noise and C-message noise when these parameters are applicable and speci
fied in the order for service . Additionally, for Voice Grade Services,
a balance (improved loss) test will be made if the customer has ordered
the improved loss optional feature .
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff . Rep3ac
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(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

	

N
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .1 General-(Continued)
WIJJUl1K1

7 .1 .7 Accepting Testing-(Continued)
~ Public Senrice Commission

B . For other analog services and for digital service, acceptance tests will
include tests for the parameters applicable to the service and specified
in the order for service .

7 .1 .8 Ordering Options and Conditions

Issued :

? .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

In addition to the above tests, Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing
for Voice Grade Service to test other parameters, as described in Para-
graph 13 .3 .5, B ., following, is available at the customer's request . All
test results will be made available to the customer upon request .

Special Access Service is ordered under the Access Order Provisions
set forth in Section 5, preceding . Also included in that section are
other charges which may be associated with ordering Special Access Ser-
vice (e .g ., Service Date Change Charges, Cancellation Charges, etc .) .

JUN 27 1986 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

F7: 11
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8 4
;1(14 . aMifiCO 9vo fnffliSsin

JUL

	

1 1986



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)
r

7 .2 .1 Analog Services

	

'f

A. Narrowband Services

1 . Narrowband 1 (NB1) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service NB1 provides a channel for a balanced
metallic pair between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . Service will be provided only where appropriate
metallic facilities are available . Signal transfer rates up
to 30 baud will be accommodated .

b . Illustrative Applications

Special Access Service NB1 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Protective Alarm (Direct Wire)
- Wire Pair Facility

c . Optional Features

- Bridging : provision of tip-to-tip and
in a central office of a metallic pgi
location .

- Customers requiring a

	

rg,Pdallic facility must buy two
NB1 services .

d . Transmission Performance

- Leakage

Issued :

	

DEC, 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1884

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

EUBu" - ofRemedial action will be initiated when .dc,resistance between
the conductors in each customer pair or the 'resistance between
individual serving pair conductors and ground' 'is' Lobserved to
be less than 30,000 ohms .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

a second End User's

Ja ."! - I i~1 : . '

83-253

derv ~ '

ring-to-ring connection



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 12
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 12

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions

(CT) For the purposes of ordering, there are eight categories of Special Access Service.  These are:

Metallic (MT)
Telegraph Grade (TG)
Voice Grade (VG)
Wideband Analog (WA)
Wideband Data (WD)
MegaLink Data (DA)
High Capacity (HC)
DovLink (DOV)

(RT)

Each service consists of a basic channel to which a technical specifications package (customized or
pre-defined), channel interface(s) and, when desired, optional features, BSEs and functions are
added to construct the service desired by the customer.  Each of the components of the service are
described in this section.

Customized technical specifications packages will be provided where technically feasible.  If the
Telephone Company determines that the requested parameter specifications are not compatible, the
customer will be advised and given the opportunity to change the order.

When a customized channel is ordered the customer will be notified whether Additional Engineering
Charges apply.  In such cases, the customer will be given an estimate of the hours to be billed before
any further action is taken on the order.

The channel description specifies the characteristics of the basic channel and indicates whether the
channel is provided between customer designated premises or between a customer designated
premises and a Telephone Company Hub where bridging or multiplexing functions are performed.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(CT)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions

Each

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

For the purposes of ordering, there
Access Service . These are :

Issued : FEB 0 9 1993

are

Metallic (MT)
Telegraph Grade (TG)
Voice Grade (VG)
Wideband Analog (WA)
Wideband Data (WD)
MegaLink Data (DA)
High Capacity (HC)
DovLink (DOV)
Business Video (BVS)

Replacing 4th

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 12
Revised Sheet 12

nine categories of Special

service consists of a basic channel to which a technical specifications
package (customized or pre-defined), channel interface(s) and, when desired,
optional features, BSEs and functions are added to construct the service
desired by the customer . Each of the components of the service are
described in this section .

Customized technical specifications packages will be provided where techni-
cally feasible . If the Telephone Company determines that the requested
parameter specifications are not compatible, the customer will be advised
and given the opportunity to change the order .

When a customized channel is ordered the customer will be notified whether
Additional Engineering Charges apply . In such cases, the customer will
be given an estimate of the hours to be billed before any further action
is taken on the order .

The channel description specifies the characteristics of the basic channel
and indicates whether the channel is provided between customer designated
premises or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company
Hub where bridging or multiplexing functions are performed .

1

F~t31~
~~gSt011 .

APR 19 1993

:US fr ~3iiyal~eit~ Cf2:i.
Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FEB
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 12
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 12

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued :

	

MAR 2 6 199$;

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

7 .2 Service Descriptions

	

aAISSOUf1I
Public SgrviceCommission

For the purposes of ordering, there are eight categories of Special
Access Service . These are :

0
Metallic
Telegraph

(MT)
Grade (TG)

	

CPNCEI
.~E

Voice Grade (VG)
Wideband Analog (WA)

	

R "

	

-01A
Wideband Data (WD)

	

8~

	

GOm~i\S
MegaLink Data (DA)

	

SeNtCe
High Capacity (HC)
DovLink (DOV)

	

pVb`tC M~ gO

Each service consists of a basic channel to which a technical specifications
package (customized or pre-defined), channel interface(s) and, when desired,

(AT)

	

optional features, BSEs and functions are added to construct the service
desired by the customer . Each of the components of the service are
described in this section .

Customized technical specifications packages will be provided where techni-
cally feasible . If the Telephone Company determines that the requested
parameter specifications are not compatible, the customer will be advised
and given the opportunity to change the order .

When a customized channel is ordered the customer will be notified whether
Additional Engineering Charges apply . In such cases, the customer will
be given an estimate of the hours to be billed before any further action
is taken on the order .

The channel description specifies the characteristics of the basic channel
and indicates whether the channel is provided between customer designated
premises or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company
Hub where bridging or multiplexing functions are performed .

FILED
APR 11 1993
02-304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMA.

APR 1 1 1993



(CT)

(AT)

40

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

For the purposes of ordering, there
Access Service . These are :

are eight

Metallic (MT)
Telegraph Grade (TG)
Voice Grade (VG)
Wideband Analog (WA)
Wideband Data (WD)
MegaLink Data (DA)
High Capacity (HC)
DovLink (DOV)

Each service consists of a basic channel to which a technical specifications
package (customized or pre-defined), channel interface(s) and, when desired,
optional features and functions are added to construct the service desired
by the customer . Each of the components of the service are described in
this section .

Customized technical specifications packages will be provided where techni-
cally feasible . If the Telephone Company determines that the requested
parameter specifications are not compatible, the customer will be advised
and given the opportunity to change the order .

When a customized channel is ordered the customer will be notified whether
Additional Engineering Charges apply . In such cases, the customer will
be given an estimate of the hours to be billed before any further action
is taken on the order .

The channel description specifies the characteristics of the basic channel
and indicates whether the channel is provided between customer-designated
premises or between a customer-designated premises and a Telephone Company
Hub where bridging or multiplexing functions are performed .

OCT - 5 1992

	

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 12
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 12

categories of Special

By A. D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED
APR

	

l 1993

BY nb-~ .

Public Service
Commission
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 12
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 12

~ati,ts~( t° -

Each service consists of a basic channel to which a technical specifications
package (customized or predefined), channel interface(s) and, when desired,
optional features and functions are added to construct the service desired
by the customer . Each of the components of the service are described in
this section .

Customized technical specifications packages will be provided where techni-
cally feasible . If the Telephone Company determines that the requested
parameter specifications are not compatible, the customer will be advised
and given the opportunity to change the order .

When a customized channel is ordered the customer will be notified whether
Additional Engineering Charges apply . In such cases, the customer will
be given an estimate of the hours to be billed before any further action
is taken on the order .

The channel description specifies the characteristics of the basic channel
and indicates whether the channel is provided between customer designated
premises or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company
Hub where bridging or multiplexing functions are performed .

USEP 2 5 1989

	

Effective : OCT

	

19891

	

~8 9 ~~14
Public Service Com-mist?as.

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SPECIAL

7 .2 Service

(CIT.) For the
Access

ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Descriptions

purposes of ordering, there are seven
Service . These are :

SEP 25 1989

categoriesDof
C,
S̀pec

Metallic (MT)
Telegraph Grade (TG) CANCELLED
Voice Grade (VG)

(R'r I
DEC 4 1992Wideband Analog (WA) ^-r( .S.Wideband Data (WD) By .;

~
((71 1 MegaLink Data (DA) Public Service CommissionHigh Capacity (HC)

MISSOURI



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .2 Service Descriptions

Issued :
JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

For the purposes of ordering ; there are nine Gate
Access Service . These are :

Metallic (MT)
Telegraph Grade (TG)
Voice Grade (VG)
Program Audio (AP)
Wideband Analog (WA)
Wideband Data (t0)
Digital Data (DA)
High Capacity (HC)

CAN "~sELLE®

OCT 1. 1909

Each service consists of a basic channel to which a technical specifications
package (customized or predefined), channel interface(s) and, when desired,
optional features and functions are added to construct the service desired
by the customer . Each of the components of the service are described in
this section .

Customized technical specifications packages will be provided where techni-
cally feasible . If the Telephone Company determines that the requested
parameter specifications are not compatible, the customer will be advised
and given the opportunity to change the order .

When a customized channel is ordered the customer will be notified whether
Additional Engineering Charges apply . In such cases, the customer will
be given an estimate of the hours to be billed before any further action
is taken on the order .

The channel description specifies the characteristics of the basic channel
and indicates whether the channel is provided between customer designated
premises or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company
Hub where bridging or multiplexing functions are performed .

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 12
Replacing-Ori final-Sheet- 12

G C COED
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

A . Narrowband Services-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

IC

	

End User

2DC8-3 2DCS-3

a . Description

b . Illustration Application

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access ServiceP(lCoi
nt

1 . Narrowband 1 (NB1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

2 . Narrowband 2 (NB/^-) Special Access Service

Access Services Tariff
` `Section 7-
IOrigina1j ,Sheet 1'2j i,~

DEC 2

	

'1-'

Special Access Service NB2 provides a channel for simplex low-
frequency, narrowbaad electrical transmission which may be pro-
vided to a number of End User's premises (up to a maximum of 25)
to form a series .of electrical paths from the IC terminal loca-
tion to each End User's premises .

	

The electrical path is capa-
ble of transporting the three-level signal used in the McCulloh
signaling system at speeds up to 15 bps .

Service will be provided only where appropriate metallic or other
facilities are available .

Special Access Service N,S2n i~

	

table for use as part of the
facilities r

	

g~}

	

trastate telecommunications
services suc

- Protective Ala~FbJ1(AcCak)

9Y
PUBIC

SERVICE Co"N

OF
MISsou81

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 13

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

Information pertaining to the technical specification package indicates the transmission parameters that
are available with each package.  This information is displayed in a matrix with the transmission
parameters listed down the left side and the packages listed across the top.  Each package is
identified by a code, e.g., VGC.  The first two letters of the code indicate the category of Special
Access Service to which the parameters are applicable.  These two letter codes are shown above in
parentheses following the category of Special Access Service.  The letter “C” following the two
letter code indicates the technical specification package for a customized service.  An alpha-
numeric or alpha –numeric designation following the two letter code indicates the specific pre-
defined package.  For a customized service, the customer may select any parameter available with
that category of service as long as the parameters are compatible.  When appropriate, the Technical
Reference which contains detailed specifications for the parameters is shown following the matrix.

Channel interfaces at each point of termination on a two-point service may be symetrical or asymetrical
.  On a multipoint service can only be provided between points of termination with compatible
channel interfaces.  Only certain channel interfaces are compatible.

Only certain channel interface combinations are available with the predefined technical specifications
packages.  These are delineated in the Technical References set forth at the end of this Paragraph
7.2.  When a customized channel is requested, all channel interface combinations available with
the specified type of service are available with the customized channel.

(AT) The optional features, BSEs and functions available with each type of Special Access Service
(AT) are described in this section.  The optional features, BSEs and functions information also indicates

with which technical specifications packages they are available.  Such information is displayed in
a

(AT) matrix with the optional features, BSE or function listed down the left side and the technical
specifications package listed across the top.

_______________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  March 26, 1993 Effective:   April 11, 1993

By R.D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 13
~IrAr-f4 4Y

ACCESS SERVICES

	

Ar:Ua'i `' `°

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) sEP z s t9gn

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)
Public :~ tvi-.: .~ c:cs }'ni Sior

Information pertaining to the technical specifications packages indicates
the transmission parameters that are available with each package . This
information is displayed in a matrix with the transmission parameters
listed down the left side and the packages listed across the top . Each
package is identified by a code, e .g ., VGC . The first two letters of the
code indicate the category of Special Access Service to which the
parameters are applicable . These two letter codes are shown above in
parentheses following the category of Special Access Service . The letter
"C" following the two letter code indicates the technical specifications
package for a customized service . An alpha-numeric or alpha-numeric
designation following the two letter code indicates the specific predefined
package . For a customized service, the customer may select any parameters
available with that category of service as long as the parameters are
compatible . When appropriate, the Technical Reference which contains
detailed specifications for the parameters is shown following the matrix .

Channel interfaces at each point of termination on a two-point service
may be symetrical or asymetrical . On a multipoint service they may also
be symetrical or asymetrical . However, communications can only be pro-
vided between points of termination with compatible channel interfaces .

(RI,

	

Only certain channel interfaces are compatible .
( RT

Only certain channel interface combinations are available with the pre-
defined technical specifications packages . . These are delineated in the
Technical References set forth at the end of this Paragraph 7 .2 . When a
customized channel is requested, all channel interface combinations avail-
able with the specified type of service are available with the customized
channel .

The optional features and functions available with each type of Special
Access Service are described in this section . The optional features and
functions information also indicates with which technical specifications
packages they are available . Such information is displayed in a matrix
with the optional feature or function listed down the left side and the
technical specifications package listed across theL0

Gpw

APR
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Issued :

	

-0t? 2 5 i989

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1

	

;g$g` 1 1989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divt~Mi4.nSe'rVCe CrOmi~ltagslo!"
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 13

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

Information pertaining to the technical specifications packages indicates
the transmission parameters that are available with each package . This
information is displayed in a matrix with the transmission parameters listed
down the left side and the packages listed across the top . Each package
is identified by a code, e .g ., VGC . The first two letters of the code
indicate the category of Special Access Service to which the parameters
are applicable .

	

These two letter codes are shown above in parentheses
following the category of Special Access Service . The letter "C" following
the two letter code indicates the technical specifications package for a

(AT)

	

customized service . An alpha-numeric or alpha-numeric designation following
the two letter code indicates the specific predefined package . For a custom-
ized service, the customer may select any parameters available with that
category of service as long as the parameters are compatible . When appro-
priate, the Technical Reference which contains detailed specifications for
the parameters is shown following the matrix .

Channel interfaces at each point of termination on a two-point service
may be symetrical or asymetrical . On a multipoint service they may also
be symetrical or asymetrical . However, communications can only be pro-
vided between points of termination with compatible channel interfaces .
Only certain channel interfaces are compatible . These are set forth in
Paragraph 7 .3 .5, following, in a combination format .

Only certain channel interface combinations are available with the pre-
defined technical specifications packages . These are delineated in the
Technical References set forth at the end of this Paragraph 7 .2 . When a
customized channel is requested, all channel interface combinations avail-
able with the specified type of service are available with the customized
channel .

The optional features and functions available with each type of Special
Access Service are described in this section . The optional features and
functions information also indicates with which technical specifications
packages they are available . Such information is displayed in a matrix
with the optional feature or function listed down the left side and the
technical specifications package listed across t%&p .

MED
oc1 OCT 16 1987

;a :c tit. G ~̂ice

	

-g~-'.i J-.
Public Service COmmissior

Issued : ()C~

	

:

	

OUT 16 1987
_
14 1987

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987
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Public Service Commissior



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

	

Rep1ac-ing-Ori'oi-na2--Sheet- 13

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

JUN 2 7 1986

Information pertaining to the technical specific ~, ~~

	

I

	

MWthe transmission parameters that are available witM

	

a ,_,M,
information is displayed in a matrix with the transmission parameters listed
down the left side and the packages listed across the top . Each package
is identified by a code, e .g ., VGC . The first two letters of the code
indicate the category of Special Access Service to which the parameters
are applicable . These two letter codes are shown above in parentheses
following the category of Special Access Service . The letter "C" following
the two letter code indicates the technical specifications package for a
customized service . A numeric or alpha-numeric designation following the
two letter code indicates the specific predefined package . For a custom-
ized service, the customer may select any parameters available with that
category of service as long as the parameters are compatible . When appro-
priate, the Technical Reference which contains detailed specifications for
the parameters is shown following the matrix .

JUN 27 1986 Effective :

Channel interfaces at each point of termination on a two-point service
may be symetrical or asymetrical . On a multipoint service they may also
be symetrical or asymetrical .

	

However, communications can only_ bg rpFq-~D
vided between points of termination with compatible channe
Only certain channel interfaces are compatible . These are set forth in
Paragraph 7 .3 .5, following, in a combination format .

	

OCT 1 G IN' L 1'2

Only certain channel interface combinations are available w
defined technical specifications packages . These are ee.pea

	

3f -he''ng~1 ;S3lC!C ~

Technical References set forth at the end of this Paragraph 7 .~Rgq

	

IFial
customized channel is requested, all channel interface combinaVi.ons avail-
able with the specified type of service are available with the customized
channel .

The optional features and functions available with each type of Special
Access Service are described in this section . The optional features and
functions information also indicates with which technical specifications
packages they are available . Such information is displayed in a matrix
with the optional feature or function listed down the left side and the
technical specifications package listed across the top,"-

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL

	

1 1986
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued
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of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES
DEC

7

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued).

	

,.

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Cqntihued)'
rEghilC K(Vice Commission

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

A . Narrowband Services-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Narrowband 2 (NB2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . optional Feature

- Series Bridging : up to 25 End User's premises .

d . Transmission Performance

- Leakage

Remedial action will be initiated when the do resistance
between the conductors in each serving pair and the resistance
between individual serving pair conductors and_ ground and ob-
served to be less than 30,000 ohms .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

	

IC

	

End User

2DC8-2 2DC8-1 OARS-B(2) 2DC8-1
2DC8-1 2DC8-2 4AH5-B(2) 2DC8-2
4DS9-(1) 2DC8-1 4AH6-C(2) 2DC8-2
4DS9-(1) 2DC8-2 4AH6-D(2) 2DC8-1
4AH6-D(2) 2DC8-2 4AH6-C(2)

	

2DC8-1

DEC 2 9 1983

.&4 Service

Effective :

	

JAN p 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Miscnuri

3 . Narrowband 3

Reserved For Future Use )
JUL1 1J~

	

~

3 :

6pgL C
SERVICE coN~

JN^1 - 1 1~~~'

FJp
SSOURI t 83-253

(1) See Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, for explanation .
(2) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire High Capacity

analog facility interface option at the IC terminal location and providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

Section 7
( 'Original~SheSheetet 13

L,J 1 ~_'
J

i



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 8th Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 14

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

The Telephone Company will maintain existing transmission specifications on services installed
prior to the effective date of this Tariff, except that the existing services with performance
specifications exceeding the standard listed in this provision will be maintained at the performance
levels specified in this Tariff.  All services installed after the effective date of this Tariff will
conform to the transmission specification standards contained in this Tariff or in the following
Technical References for each category of service:

Metallic TR-NPL-000336
Telegraph Grade TR-NPL-000336
Voice Grade TR-TSY-000335
Wideband Analog TR-NPL-000339
Wideband Data TR-NPL-000340
MegaLink Data TR-NPL-000341

PUB 62310
High Capacity PUB 76625

PUB 62411
TR-INS-000342

DovLink TP-76620
(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 14

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

The Telephone Company will maintain existing transmission specifications
on services installed prior to the effective date of this Tariff, except
that the existing services with performance specifications exceeding the
standard listed in this provision will be maintained at the performance
levels specified in this Tariff . All services installed after the
effective date of this Tariff will conform to the transmission
specification standards contained in this Tariff or in the following
Technical References for each category of service :

Metallic
Telegraph Grade
Voice Grade
Wideband Analog
Wideband Data
MegaLink Data

High Capacity

DovLink
Business Video

Issued : FEB 0 9 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

TR-NPL-000336
TR-NPL-000336
TR-TSY-000335
TR-NPL-000339
TR-NPL-000340
TR-NPL-000341
PUB 62310
PUB 76625
PUB 62411
TR-INS-000342
TP-76620
TP-76644 CANCELLED

FEB 1 0 i'--t7

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FEB

	

9 1993

PUbbj:GScdW., OUP,
:missio~

FILED
APR 19 1993

APR 1 9 1993
Effective ' It Ju~v



(AT)

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

Metallic
Telegraph Grade
Voice Grade
Wideband Analog
Wideband Data
MegaLink Data

High Capacity

DovLink

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 14

ACCESS SERVICES

The Telephone Company will maintain existing transmission specifications
on services installed prior to the effective date of this Tariff, except
that the existing services with performance specifications exceeding the
standard listed in this provision will be maintained at the performance
levels specified in this Tariff . All services installed after the
effective date of this Tariff will conform to the transmission
specification standards contained in this Tariff or in the following
Technical References for each category of service :

TR-NPL-000336
TR-NPL-000336
TR-TSY-000335
TR-NPL-000339
TR-NPL-000340
TR-NPL-000341
PUB 62310
PUB 76625
PUB 62411
TR-INS-000342
TP-76620

Effective :

r . : .

APR~~,S ~~
0°nmm~pub~8so1S50uR~

Issued :

	

0 CT - 5 1992
By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



(CT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 14

Issued :

Servic commission
The Telephone Company will maintain existing transmA%Mspecs-fications
on services installed prior to the effective date of this Tariff, except
that the existing services with performance specifications exceeding the
standard listed in this provision will be maintained at the performance
levels specified in this Tariff . All services installed after the
effective date of this Tariff will conform to the transmission
specification standards contained in this Tariff or in the following
Technical References for each category of service :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

'~6 p 9 1991

	

Effective :

	

o°"

	

FILE
""-

	

EP 3 o 1064
QEP 3 0 1991By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service Commi$$iQnSt . Louis, Missouri

Metallic TR-NPL-000336
Telegraph Grade TR-NPL-000336
Voice Grade TR-TSY-000335
Wideband Analog TR-NPL-000339
Wideband Data TR-NPL-000340
MegaLink Data TR-NPL-000341

PUB 62310
High Capacity PUB 76625

PUB 62411 CANCELLEDTR-INS-000342

DEC d4 1992

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) AU G 9 1991
7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued) MISSOURI



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 14

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES RECEN

FEB 2 G 1990
7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

The Telephone Company vill maintain existing transmiso

	

lLSMA4ga(yj'ANsni68ROn
on services installed prior to the effective date of t s Tariff, except
that the existing services vith performance specifications exceeding the
standard listed in this provision vill be maintained at the performance
levels specified in this Tariff . All services installed after the
effective date of this Tariff vill conform to the transmission
specification standards contained in this tariff or in the folloving
Technical References for each category of service:

(CT)
(CT)

CANCELLED

S'EP 3 0 1991

BY <Z~ e . S ,

	

Iq

Public Service , °o,r ;ntssion
MISSOURI

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 1999
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service "o.̂.~":'r

	

5?p~

Metallic PUB 62502
Telegraph Grade PUB 62502
Voice Grade NPL 000334 (WALs)

NPL 000335 and associated Addendum
PUB 41004, Table 4

Videband Analog PUB 62505 and associated Addendum
Videband Data PUB 62506
MegaLink Data PUB 62507 and associated Addendum

PUB 62310
High Capacity PUB 62508

PUB 62411



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 14

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SEP u 5 !999

The Telephone Company will maintain existing transmissjioyii,specificat,ionsnjEgtor
on services installed prior to the effective date of this Tariff, except
that the existing services with performance specifications exceeding the
standard listed in this provision will be maintained at the performance
levels specified in this Tariff . All services installed after the
effective date of this Tariff will conform to the transmission
specification standards contained in this tariff or in the following
Technical References for each category of service :

Metallic

	

PUB 62502
Telegraph Grade

	

PUB

	

62502
Voice Grade

	

PUB

	

62500 (WALs)
PUB

	

62501 and associated Addendum
PUB

	

41004, Table 4
(R1r,

Yideband Analog

	

PUB

	

62505 and associated Addendum
Videband Data

	

PUB

	

62506

_
(CT I

	

MegaLink Data

	

PUB

	

62507 and associated Addendum
PUB 62310

High Capacity

	

PUB

	

62508
PUB 62411

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

n r+ T 1

	

10"

~Fp n r, 198p

	

Effective : O T 1

	

89

	

14
i'u6 OServioe Con15rissic :



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .2

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Service Descriptions-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Replacing

MI,Ss0Ut"1I
Public Service CommiSSiOr

The Telephone Company will maintain existing transmission specifications
on services installed prior to the effective date of this Tariff, except
that the existing services with performance specifications exceeding the
standard listed in this provision will be maintained at the performance
levels specified in this Tariff . All services installed after the effective
date of this Tariff will conform to the transmission specification stand-
ards contained in this tariff or in the following Technical References
for each category of service :

Metallic

	

PUB 62502
Telegraph Grade

	

PUB 62502
Voice Grade

	

PUB 62500 (WALs)
PUB 62501 and associated Addendum
PUB 41004, Table 4

Program Audio

	

PUB 62503 and associated Addendum
Wideband Analog

	

PUB 62505 and associated Addendum
Wideband Data

	

PUB 62506
Digital Data

	

PUB 62507 and associated Addendum
PUB 62310

High Capacity

	

PUB 62508
PUB 62411

~1 e
~c>, ~' r

	

p1is3~411

P'R

Issued : OCT 14 1987

	

Effective : 0CT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 14
1st Revised Sheet 14

~~ECv :`,

OCT-1 3 1987

FILED

OCT 16 1987
rn-8-7- ija-Public Service Corrsmissior,



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-Ori inal--Sheet---14---

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1999ObRD
JUN 2 7 1986

,nIJJUM
The Telephone Company will maintain existing transm~sptpgc"

	

1on f
on services installed prior to the effective date o rt ~~!

	

{Iy

	

,
that the existing services with performance specifications exceeding the
standard listed in this provision will be maintained at the performance
levels specified in this Tariff . All services installed after the effective
date of this Tariff will conform to the transmission specification stand-
ards contained in this tariff or in the following Technical References
for each category of service :

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

JUN 27 1986 Effective :

Metallic
Telegraph Grade
Voice Grade

Program Audio
Wideband Analog
Wideband Data
Digital Data

High Capacity

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
.- Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

c~~DELLED

OCi 1G 1981

rev
Ftsiic service Gernol~ission

M1SSOU 1

AIL a. 1986
86-84

i Rarrc 4er~rce :;ornr~l~ssc� ,-.--__

JUL 1 1986

PUB 62502
PUB 62502
PUB 62501 and associated Addendum
PUB 41004, Table 4
PUB 62503 and associated Addendum
PUB 62505 and associated Addendum
PUB 62506
PUB 62507 and associated Addendum
PUB 62310
PUB 62508
PUB 62411



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

A .

Issued :

Narrowband Services-(Continued)

4 .

DEC 2 9 1983

tions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

Narrowband 4 (NB4) Special Access Service

cilities
- Telegraph Grade
- Telegraph Grade
vice

ering - Telegraph Grade

capability .

1 1986

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 14

DEC 2 9 1CE3
II
Service- (Gdiiiftdded)

tG

Public Se-mice Commission

ce NB4 provides a channel for transmission
sitions between two current levels at rates
n an IC terminal location and an End User's
ice is furnished for half-duplex or duplex
oint or multinoint configuration . Neither
nuity of this service nor the capability to
ly varying alternating current is assured .

ce NB4 is suitable for use as part of the
to provide intrastate telecommunications

LTransmission Performance ,

124-(1, S .

	

I

	

JAN -1 iE
Telegraph Distortio

	

ISSIO

UC SERVICSstoOq

	

83-253
Remedial action wil

pU
be initiated whenevelr'Ifthe : telegraph '

distortion is observed to exceed 9 percent.----

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

a . Description

Special Access Serv
of asynchronous tra
up to 75 baud betwe
premises . This ser
operation on a two-
direct current cont
transport continuou

b . Illustrative Applic

Special Access Serv
facilities required
service such as :

- Telegraph Grade F
- Entrance Facility
- Extension Service
- Teletypewriter Se
- Alarm Circuits
- Control/Remote Me

c . Optional Feature

- Central office bri

d .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 15

 (CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.1  Metallic Service

A.  Basic Channel Description

A metallic channel is an unconditioned two-wire channel capable of
transmitting low speed varying signals at rates up to 30 baud.  This
channel is provided by metallic or equivalent facilities.  Metallic
channels are provided between customer designated premises or between a
customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub were bridging functions are
performed.  Interoffice metallic facilities will be limited in length to a total of five miles per
channel.

B.  Technical Specifications Packages

       Package MT-

Parameter  C        1      2      3

DC Resistance
Between Conductors          X        X      X

Loop Resistance             X                      X

Shunt Capacitance   X        X

The technical specifications are delineated in Technical Reference
PUB 62502.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(CT)

OT)
(CT)
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Narrowband Services-(Continued)

4 . Narrowband 4 (NB4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

A.

Issued :

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

	

IC

2TT2-2
2TT2-3
2DB2-10
2DB2-43(1)
4DB 2-10
4DB2-43(1)
2TT2-3
2DB2-10
2DB2-43(1)
4TT2-2
4DB 2-10
4DB2-43(1)

2DB2-43(1)

4DB2-43(1)
2DB2-43(l)
4TT2-6
4DB2-43(1)
2TT2-6
2DB 2-10
4DB2-10

5 . Narrowband 5 (NB5) Service
BY
p0

	

1C SERVICE COt+u~~ISSiON
Op russouq

Special Access Service NB5 provides a channel for transmission
of asynchronous transitions between two current levels at rates
up to 150 baud between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . This service is furnished for half-duplex or duplex
operation on a two-point or multipoint configuration .

	

Neither

a . Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

2TT2-2 4DS9-(2) 2TT2-2
2TT2-2 4DS9-(2) 4TT2-2
2TT2-2 4DS9-(2) 2TT2-6
2TT2-2 4DS9-(2) 4TT2-6
2TT2-2 4AH5-B(3) 2TT2-2
2TT2-2 4AH5-B(3) 4TT2-2
4TT2-2 4AH5-B(3) 2TT2-6
4TT2-2 4AH5-B(3) 4TT2-6
4TT2-2 4AH6-C(3) 2TT2-2
4TT2-2 4AH6-C(3) 4TT2-2
4TT2-2 4AH6-C(3) 2TT2-6
4TT2-2 4AH6-C(3) 4TT2-6

4AH6-D(3) 2TT2-2
4TT2-6 4AH6-D(3) 4TT2-2

4AH6-D(3) 2TT2-6
2TT2-6 4AH6-D(3) 4TT2-6
2TT2-6
2TT2-6

2TT26

	

rn'
2TT2-6
2TT2-6

Special Access

Supplemental Channel Assignment information required .
See Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, for explanation .
Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-
analog facility interface option of the IC terminal loc
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

Effective : OCT 1 ;j

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

IstlrReuised,-Sheet 15
Replacing OriH MEM

Special Access Service-L(Continued)

JUL 1

	

19bb

S . I

L'iISSOURI
Public Service Commission

End User

2©blic Service Commission

e HigAin
ion

U
anCTP o5i



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff .

	

ri
;?

L : S
~()

ACCESS SERVICES i_

	

tf ~2III~

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
DEC 2 0 123

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

a'~iiSSpll~l '7 .2 .1

	

Analog Services-(Continued)

	

Public Serlics Commission
I

A . Narrowband Services-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Narrowband 4 (NB4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

DEC 2 9 1983

IC

	

End User

	

IC

	

End User

2TT2-2 2TT2-2
2TT2-3 2TT2-2
2DB2-10 2TT2-2
2DB2-43(1) 2TT2-2
4DB2-10 2TT2-2
2DB2-43(1) 2TT2-2
2TT2-3 4TT2-2
2DB2-10 4TT2-2
2DB2-43(1) 4TT2-2
4TT2-2 4TT2-2
4DB2-10 4TT2-2
4DB2-43(1) 4TT2-2
2TT2-6 4TT2-2
2DB2-43(1) 4TT2-2
2DB2-10 4TT2-2
4DB2-43(l) 2TT2-6
2DB2-43(1) 2TT2-6
4TT2-6 2TT2-6
4DB2-43(1) 2TT2-6

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

4DS9-(2) 2TT2-2
4DS9-(2) 4TT2-2
4DS9-(2) 2TT2-6
4DS9-(2) 4TT2-6
4AH5-B(3) 2TT2-2
4AH5-B(3) 4TT2-2
4AH5-B(3) 2TT2-6
4AH5-B(3) 4TT2-6
4AH6-C(3) 2TT2-2
4AH6-C(3) 4TT2-2
4AH6-C(3) 2TT2-6
4AH6-C(3) 4TT2-6
4AH6-D(3) 2TT2-2
4AH6-D(3) 4TT2-2
4AH6-D(3) 2TT2-6
4AH6-D(3)

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

10 r
-.~r 51y~a

5 . Narrowband 5 (NB5) Special Access Service Q~' /N .

	

I j

a . Description

	

~SStONGONE
Special Access Service NBS provides a cha~WGg~~,~~ss1f$}aission
of asynchronous transitions between two current,~'evels at rates
up to 150' baud between an IC terminal location ind- anrEnd, Usef"s'
premises .

	

This service is furnished for .balf-deple't,f~j`3uplex
operation on a two-point or multipoint configuration . Neither ;

(1) Supplemental Channel Assignment information required .
(2) See Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, for explanation .

	

8 3 - 2 5 3
(3) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire~~High,Iwire~~High Capacity

analog facility interface option of the IC terminal location nd providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 16

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.1  Metallic Service-(Continued)

C.  Channel Interfaces

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the end of Paragraph 7.2.

(AT)   D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

(AT) 1.  Central Office Bridging BSE Capability

a.  Three Premises Bridging - Provision of tip-to-tip and ring-to-ring
connection in a central office of a metallic pair to a third customer designated premises.

b.  Series Bridging of up to 26 customer designated premises.

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
(AT) which the optional features, BSEs and functions are available.

 Available with Technical
Specifications Package MT-

 C       1       2       3

 Three Premises Bridging X       X               X

 Series Bridging X               X

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 16

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Metallic Service-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

(CT)

	

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the
(C9')

	

end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

D . Optional Features and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Central Office Bridging Capability

a . Three Premises Bridging - Provision of tip-to-tip and ring-
to-ring connection in a central office of a metallic pair to
a third customer designated premises .

b . Series Bridging of up to 26 customer designated premises .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
the optional features and functions are available .

Available with Technical
Specifications - Package MT-

C 1 2 3

Three Premises Bridging

	

X

	

X

	

X

Series Bridging

	

X

	

X

SEP 2 ;5 1989

which

ppR

	

19I1,

	

94

gY sslon

public S~~SS()URk--

H-En

Issued : jEp 2 5 1989

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

!gag
OCT 1 1989

.'ufbl cBy R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing_Or.ig-inal_Shee,t_j6

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Metallic Service-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

D . Optional Features and Functions

Issued :

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .5, A .,
following .

1 . Central Office Bridging Capability

a . Three Premises Bridging - Provision of tip-to-tip and ring-
to-ring connection in a central office of a metallic pair to
a third customer designated premises .

b . Series Bridging of up to 26 customer designated premises .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
which the optional features and functions are available .

Three Premises Bridging

Series Bridging

JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

OCT 1 1989

lVid~Se11.1=7~

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1986

MIJJU&I
Public Sake Comm'ISSioa

Available with Technical
Specifications - Package MT-

X

X

J1h 1

	

1986
`86-84

Pbrc seivice t'llnlfiSS101l



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

A .

Issued :

Narrowband Services-(Continued)

5 . Narrowband 5 (NBS) Special Access Service-(Continued)

a . Description-(Continued)

b .

d .

ACCESS SERVICES

direct current continuity of this service nor the capability to
transport continuously varying alternating currents is assured .

Illustrative Applications

P .S .G . Mo .-No . 36

Special Access Service NB5 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Extension Service - Telegraph Grade
- Teletypewriter Service
- Alarm Circuits
- Control/Remote

c . Optional Feature

Transmission Performance

- Telegraph Distortion

DEC 2 9 1983

Metering - Telegraph

- Central office bridging'capability .

Remedial action will be initiated whenever the
distortion is observed to exceed 12 percent .

BY
�,"`

yP
;,US

- "C gERVSCE CC)W
SIGN

OF MISSOURI

Grade

Effective :

	

JAN Q 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

,_Original Sheet 16

~C i

DEC

Service- (Conig@Wj I

L'A'blic Sen:c3 'OmmisSIon

telegraph

JAd - 119
, ~ ,1 g3-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 17

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.2  Telegraph Grade Service

A.  Basic Channel Description

  A telegraph grade channel is an unconditioned channel capable of trans-
  mitting binary signals at rates of 0-75 baud or 0-150 baud.  This
  channel is furnished for half-duplex or duplex operation.

  Telegraph grade channels are provided between customer designated premises
  or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub.

B.  Technical Specifications Packages

Package TG-

  Parameter  C        1      2

  Telegraph Distortion  X        X      X

  The technical specifications are delineated in Technical Reference
  PUB 62502.

C.  Channel Interfaces

  Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the 
  end of Paragraph 7.2.

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

(AT)   1.  Telegraph Bridging BSE (two-wire and four-wire)

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
(AT) with which the optional features, BSEs and functions are available.

   Available with Technical
  Specifications Package TG-

C       1       2
   Telegraph Bridging  X       X      X

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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KT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 17

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Telegraph Grade Service

A . Basic Channel Description

B . Technical Specifications Packages

C . Channel Interfaces

D . Optional Features and Functions

P .S .C . Ho .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Package TG-

Parameter

	

C 1

Telegraph Distortion

	

X

	

X

1 . Telegraph Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)

Telegraph Bridging

	

X

	

X

SEP 2 5 1989

A telegraph grade channel is an unconditioned channel capable of trans-
mitting binary signals at rates of 0-75 baud or 0-150 baud . This
channel is furnished for half-duplex or duplex operation .

Telegraph grade channels are provided between customer designated premises
or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features and functions are available .

Available with Technical
Specifications Package TG-

CANCELLED
APR 11 1993

3A-L 8 . S. 11,
2 BY

Public Service Commission
X WSsoupl

The technical specifications are delineated in Technical Reference
PUB 62502 .

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at
the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

X

FIfED

Issued : 'SE° 2

	

1,999

	

Effective :

	

)CT 1

	

1989
007
8 9

1

	

1989
- 1 4

nt : Iu; Service Commistmo,By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis'iuh
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Telegraph Grade Service

A . Basic Channel Description

B .

D .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

A telegraph grade channel is an
mitting binary signals at rates
is furnished for half-duplex or

unconditioned channel
of 0-75 baud or 0-150
duplex operation .

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 17
Replacing--Origi-nal-Sheet17

MEMO
JUN 2 7 1986

MOWN
Public Service Commission

capable of trans-
baud . This channel

Telegraph grade channels are provided between customer designated premises
or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

Technical Specifications Packages

Package TG-

C

	

1 2

X X X

The technical specifications are delineated in Technical Reference

Parameter

Telegraph Distortion

PUB 62502 .

C . Channel Interfaces
r

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in ParagC A,\(1~3tn~,,1,F-[)
following .

1g89
Optional Features and Functions

1 .

	

Telegraph Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)

	

B%iC~,---'-'I l! J'i
;'Ui7,tC ,

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features and functions are available .

Telegraph Bridging

JUN 27 1986

Available with Technicald_ .
Specifications_-Packape.-T~--

._
~~-

LIt- I1

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 1 1986

t 6-84
Public senate UOMMISS ,. . .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

(3)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

A . Narrowband Services-(Continued)

5 . Narrowband 5 (NB5) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

2DB2-10
4DB2-10
2DB2-43(l)
4DB2-43(1)

B . Voice Grade Services

a .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Voice Grade 1 (VG1) Special Access Service

Effective :

	

JAN C 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St T.nniS . Nicsnnri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 17

DEC 2 ;' i'~'
Access Service-(Continued)

"
. ;iS`~'Co~;l

	

H
PabHc SAIiL2 COfnn11SSiOn',

There are nine types of Voice Grade Service, each having a different
transmission performance . The transmission performances determine the
applications that the various types of Voice Grade Service can be used
for .

	

VG1 through VG3 services are intended for voice-applications only .
VGS through VG10 are suitable for voiceband data or voice/data applications .
The VG 1-3 and 5-i.0 are provided primarily as end-link designs for inter-
exchange carriers and Private Line Services .

S

	

I

	

JA,1 -1 1984
Supplemental channel asses

	

R

	

~te'6~Aorequired .
See Paragraph 7 .3 .3, fo1Pb

	

,fps

	

lanation .

	

8: ~ . 5S

	

_

	

i
Available only to IC's selecting the four-wire multiolPxed_H ~,ti`rCapa~ci~tvS~U~
analog facility interface option at the IC terminal location and pro-
viding subsequent system and channel assignment data .

End User IC End User

10IA2 4DS9-(2) 10IA2
10IA2 4AH5-B(3) 1OIA2
1OIA2 4AH6-C(3) 10IA2
10IA2 4AH6-D(3) 1OIA2

Description

Special Access Service VG1 provides a channel for voice
frequency transmission a a y . Usable frequencies are
nominally 30p, l 0~ an IC terminal location



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 18
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 18

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service

A.  Basic Channel Description

A voice grade channel is a channel which provides voice frequency
transmission capability in the nominal frequency range of 300 to
3000 Hz and may be terminated two-wire or four-wire.  Voice grade
channels are provided between customer designated premises, between

(AT) a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub, or between
(AT) a customer designated premises and the WATS serving office.

B.  Technical Specifications Packages

 _____________________ Package VG-                       _____

(AT) Parameter C(1)   1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9   10   11    12   W*
|
| Attenuation

Distortion      X      X   X   X   X X  X   X  X  X   X   X    X   X
| C-Message Noise    X      X   X   X   X X  X   X  X  X   X   X    X   X
| Echo Control       X      X   X   X       X        X  X             X    X   X+
| Envelope Delay
|  Distortion        X                                X   X  X  X   X   X    X   X
| Frequency Shift    X                                X   X  X  X   X   X    X   X
| Impulse Noise      X                           X   X   X  X  X   X   X    X   X
| Intermodulation
| Distortion        X                                 X   X  X  X   X   X         X
| Loss Deviation     X      X   X   X   X   X X  X  X  X   X   X   X    X 
| Phase Hits, Gain
| Hits, and
| Dropouts          X
| Phase Jitter       X                                  X  X  X  X   X   X   X
| Signal-to-C
| Message Noise X
| Signal-to-C

(AT) Notch Noise       X X  X  X  X  X   X   X   X   X

(AT)  * Denotes WATS Access Lines (WALs)
(AT)  + When WAL extensions are provided, Echo Control limits are not applicable.

(1) The desired parameters are selected by the customer from the list of available parameters.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 14, 1987 Effective: October 16, 1987

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 18
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 18

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service

A . Basic Channel Description

A voice grade channel is a channel which provides voice frequency
transmission capability in the nominal frequency range of 300 to
3000 Hz and may be terminated two-wire or four-wire . Voice grade
channels are provided between customer designated premises or between
a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

B . Technical Specifications Packages

(1) The desired parameters are selected by the customer from the list of available
parameters .

Issued :
JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES .

JUN 2 7 1986

1vowdKi
Public Service Commission

Effective :

	

JUL 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

86-84
Public Service Commission

Package VG-

Parameter C(1) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 a 9 10 11 12

Attenuation
Distortion X X X X X X X X X X X X X

C-Message Noise X X X X X X X X X X X X X
Echo Control X X X X X X X X X
Envelope Delay
Distortion X X X X X X X X

Frequency Shift X k X X X X X X
Impulse Noise X X

X
X X X

Intermodulation X XXl-LhoDistortion X X X X X X
Loss Deviation X X X X X X X p 7g~~ X X X
Phase Hits, Gain
Hits, and
Dropouts X f , Br97s06, (,;,Y11S~lOR
Phase Jitter X ri!a .�X,
Signal-to-C A1Sv -
Message Noise X

Vgu onSignal-to-C ' _
Notch Noise X X X iX X X X X

I
ll 'JUL 1 1986



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

a . Description-(Continued)

- Voice Grade Facility
- Alarm Circuits

c . Optional Feature

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

`ZGEC

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access service-';(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

	

'Wi

	

^C!tffl1lS$IDI1~

1 . Voice Grade 1 (VGI) Special Access Service-(Continued)

and End User's premises . The transmission interface can be
either two-wire or four-wire at both the IC terminal location
and the End User's premises . Various interface options are
available . This service will support effective two-wire or
effective four-wire transmission .

b . Illustrative Applications

Special Access Service VG1 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities used to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- .Improved return loss at four-wire point of interface,
applicable to each two-wire leg of effective four-wire
channel .

SERA s p
_

	

ooN

of

Issued :

	

DEC, 2 9 1983

	

Effective : JAt.I n

	

~Gq ;~

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet ,18



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 19

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

B.  Technical Specifications Packages-(Continued)

The technical specifications for these parameters are delineated in Technical References set forth
at the end of Paragraph 7.2.

C.  Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service do not require signaling capability:
AH, DA, DB, DD, DE, DS, NO, PR and TF.

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service require signaling capability:  AB, AC,
CT, DX, DY, EA, EB, EC, EX, GO, GS, LA, LB, LC, LO,

(AT) LR, LS, RV and SF (1).

Combination of channel interfaces DS, GS, and LS for WALs require signaling as defined in
Section 6.2.5.

Compatible channel interfaces and available WAL channel interfaces are set forth in Technical
References at the end of Paragraph 7.2.

D.  Analog Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

Multiplexed Arrangement

This provides for the interconnection of two subtending analog channels derived from DS1
multiplexed services.  The through connect will be provisioned in lieu of a typical voice grade
channel termination.  The ordering customer must provide channel assignments for both.  Voice
Grade channel mileage is required if the multiplexed services are terminated in two
separate Hubs.

(MT)
|
|
|

(MT)

(AT) (1)  This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at
(AT) existing locations for existing customers as of October 6, 1995.

                                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: September 6, 1995 Effective: October 6, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . IV D

MAR 291993

nYd0
Pubtic S~rVrS~

f

Technical Specifications Packages-(Continued)

	

COMYl8iSai®n

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

B .

D .

Issued :

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
5th Revised Sheet 19

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 19

ACCESS SERVICES

The technical specifications for these parameters are delineated in
Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

C . Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service do not require
signaling capability : AH, DA, DB, DD, DE, DS, NO, PR and TF .

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service require signaling
capability : AB, AC, CT, DX, DY, EA, EB, EC, EX, GO, GS, LA, LB, LC, L0,
LR, LS, RV and SF .

Combination of channel interfaces DS, GS, and LS for WALs require signaling
as defined in Section 6 .2 .5 .

Compatible channel interfaces and available WAL channel inter%

	

t
forth in Technical References at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

Analog Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

ERs I
.

BY6,

	

~Dmmission
rvce

This provides for the interconnection of two subtending mgt

	

~

	

.1 R1
derived from DS1 multiplexed services .

	

The through connect will 'be
provisioned in lieu of a typical voice grade channel termination . The
ordering customer must provide channel assignments for both . Voice Grade
channel mileage is required if the multiplexed services are terminated in two
separate Hubs .

Multiplexed Arrangement

Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

1 . Central Office Bridging BSE Capability

a . Voice Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)

	

APR 11 1993

b . Data Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-Station Bridging with sequential arrange-

MAR 2 6 1993

ment ports or addressable arrangement ports

Effective :

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

_ 61995

FILED

92-304
MC1. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

'APR 1 1 1993



No supplement to this
tariff vill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

B .

(AT) D.

SAT)
_

(FC) E.

Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

Technical Specifications Packages-(Continued)

RECEWE
FEB 2 0 199C

MISSOUR4
Public Service ComrpR

	

Ior

The technical specifications for these parameters are delineated in
Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

C. Channel Interfaces

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
4th Revised Sheet 19

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 19

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service do not require
signaling capability : AH, DA, DB, DD, DE, DS, NO, PR and TF .

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service require signaling
espability : AB, AC, CT, DX, DY, EA, EB, EC, EX, GO, GS, LA, LB, LC, L0,
LR, LS, RV and SF .

Combination of channel interfaces DS, GS, and LS for WALs require signaling
as defined in Section 6 .2 .5 .

Compatible channel interfaces and available VAL channel interfaces are set
forth in Technical References at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

Analog Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

Multiplexed Arrangement

This provides for the interconnection of tvo subtending analog channels
derived from DS1 multiplexed services . The through connect vill be
provisioned in lieu of a typical voice grade channel termination . The
ordering customer must provide channel assignments for both . Voice Grade
channel mileage is required if the multiplexed services are terminated in two
separate Hubs .

Optional Features and Functions CANCELLED
1 .

	

Central Office Bridging Capability

	

APR 11 1993

a . Voice Bridging (two-vire and four-vire)

	

12Y
J~-iR

b. Data Bridging (tvo-vire and four-vire) Public Service Commission

MtRS01ls+
c .

	

DATAPHONE Select-A-Station Bridging vith sequential arrange-
ment ports or addressable arrangement ports

FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990
By R . D . BARRON President-Missouri Division

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAR 2 6 1990

St . Louis, Missouri Public S..̂rJicQ ~~.r



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpos

	

3rd Revised Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 19

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

SEP 25 1989

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

B . Technical Specifications Packages-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

The technical specifications for these parameters (except for drop-
outs, gain hits and phase hits) are delineated in Technical Reference
PUB 62500 (WALs), PUB 62501 and associated Addendum . The technical
specifications for dropouts, phase hits and gain hits are delineated in
Technical Reference PUB 41004, Table 4 .

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service do not require
signaling capability : AM, DA, DB, DD, DE, DS, NO, PR and TF .

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service require signaling
capability : AB, AC, CT, DX, DY, EA, EB, EC, EX, GO, GS, LA, LB, LC, LO,
LR, LS, RV and SF .

Combination of channel interfaces DS, GS, and LS for WALs require signal-
ing as defined in Section 6 .2 .5 .

Compatible channel interfaces and available WAL channel interfaces are
((~~

	

set forth in Technical References at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

D . Optional Features and Functions

1 . Central Office Bridging Capability

a . Voice Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)

b . Data Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-Station Bridging with sequential arrange-
ment ports or addressable arrangement port

t: I
s.O)

Effective :

t---NKIJ

p(~P~ 26
,990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

89-14
l ; - ",IM; Service Cot, f, iss:0,-



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing lst Revised Sheet 19

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7'.2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

B . Technical Specifications Packages-(Continued)

The technical specifications for these parameters (except for drop-
outs, gain hits and phase hits) are delineated in Technical Reference

(AT)

	

PUB 62500 (WALs), PUB 62501 and associated Addendum . The technical
specifications for dropouts, phase hits and gain hits are delineated
in Technical Reference PUB 41004, Table 4 .

C . Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service do not require
signaling capability : AH, DA, DB, DD, DE, DS, NO, PR and TF .

The following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service require signaling
capability : AB, AC, CT, DX, DY, EA, EB, EC, EX, GO, GS, LA, LB, LC, L0,
LR, LS, RV and SF .

(AT)

	

Combination of channel interfaces DS, GS, and LS for WALs require signal-
(AT)

	

ing as defined in Section 6 .2 .5 .

(AT)

	

Compatible channel interfaces and available WAL channel interfaces are
(AT)

	

set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .5, C ., following .

D . Optional Features and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Issued :

	

OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT ]_ 6 1987,
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

1 . Central Office Bridging Capability
Sv 7r_-LL.

a .

	

Voice Bridging (two-wire and four-wire) Public 4GrtiiCe G0-n,1"ss1on
,kA6SSOURIb . Data Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-Station Bridging with sequential arrange-
ment ports or addressable arrangement ports

RLED

OCT 16 1987
7b-87- y a-

Public Service CommiSSior .
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7 .

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2

Service Descriptions-(Continued)

P .S .C .

Mo

.-No .

36

(CP)ACCESS

SERVICES

7 .2 .3

Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

B .

Technical Specifications Packages-(Continued)

eduasuot(I
Public Service Commission

The

technical specifications for these paramete	

except

or drop-

outs,-gain

hits and phase hits) are delineated in Technical Reference

PUB

62501 and associated Addendum

.

The technical specifications for

dropouts,

phase hits and gain hits are delineated in Technical Refer-

ence

PUB 41004, Table 4

.

C .

Channel Interfaces

The

following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service do not require

signaling

capability

:

AH, DA, DB, DD, DE, IS, NO, PR and TF

.

=ne

following channel interfaces for Voice Grade Service require signaling

capability :

AB, AC, CT, DX, DY, EA, EB, EC, EX, GO, GS, LA, LB, LC, L0,

LR,

LS, RV and SF

.

Compatible

channel interfaces are set forth in Paragraph 7

.3 .5,

C

.,

fol-

lowing .

D .

Optional Features and Functions

n Ci 1_ 6 A987
a .

Voice Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)

1 .

Central Office Bridging Capability

b .

	

Data

Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)	

PU1D1"C Serlflce COrnmissi®n
MISSOURI

c .

DATTAPHONE Select-A-Station Bridging with sequential arrange-

ment

ports or addressable arrangement ports

Issued :

	

JUN `Z7

1986	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1

1986

By

R

.

D

.

BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern

Bell Telephone Company

St .

Louis, Missouri

CANDELLED

ao

1.

1986

b6

-84

public

Service Commission



Echo Control

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except, for the purpose

	

~ Original! (Sheet r19
of canceling this .tariff .

	

~ .~

	

1;

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
[.Is so U1~11 I

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access ServicerSConinued)OO~~ ;ScjOn ;
__ j _.._ ~., . . .a

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

1 . Voice Grade 1 (VG1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance

- C-Message Noise

The C-Message Noise shall be less than :

Echo Control, identified as Equal Level Echo Path Loss at
four-wire interfaces or Return Loss at two-wire interfaces,
and expressed as Echo Return Loss and Singing Return Loss,
at either the End User's premises or IC terminal location
shall be not less than the following limits :

JUL 1

	

1986

s. ~L~~
BY =
p08 IC SERVICE Coo,'*,

	

ON

or, bN,%°uu

DEC 2 r__

JAI
-

1193'-1

83-253
n � .

Where facility network conditions will support the parameters, Type Vl will
be provided . Where the Type Vl parameters cannot be supported, Type V2 will
be provided .

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D_ BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Cf T . . . .7 ..

Channel Mileage (mi)
Limit

Type Vl
(dBrnCO)(1)

Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39
101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 20

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(RT)
|

(RT)

(MT)   E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions
|
| 1.  Central Office Bridging BSE Capability
|
| a.  Voice Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)
|
| b.  Data Bridging (two-wire and four-wire)
|
| c.  DATAPHONE Select-A-Station Bridging with sequential arrange-

(MT) ment ports or addressable arrangement ports

d.  Telemetry and Alarm Bridging

Split Band, Active Bridging
Passive Bridging
Summation, Active Bridging

2.  Central Office Multiplexing BSE

Voice to Telegraph Grade (43-Type Carrier):  An arrangement that
converts a voice grade channel to telegraph grade channels using
frequency division multiplexing.

3.  Conditioning BSE

Conditioning provides more specific transmission characteristics
for Voice Grade Services.  C-type conditioning controls
attenuation distortion and envelope delay distortion.  Sealing
current helps maintain continuity on dry metallic loops.

For two-point services, the parameters apply to each service.  For multipoint services, the
parameters apply to each mid-link or end link.  C-type conditioning and data capability may be
combined on the same service.

                                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: September 6, 1995 Effective: October 6, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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*AT)

	

3 . Conditioning BSE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 20

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued) MAR 2 9 1993

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

PbIMISSOURI
U1C~ mi5sr®n(AT)

	

E . Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

" (AT)

	

1 .

	

Central Office Bridging BSE Capability-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm Bridging

Split Band, Active Bridging
Passive Bridging
Summation, Active Bridging

(AT)

	

2 . Central Office Multiplexing BSE

Voice to Telegraph Grade (43-Type Carrier) : An arrangement that
converts a voice grade channel to telegraph grade channels using
frequency division multiplexing .

Conditioning provides more specific transmission characteristics
for Voice Grade Services . C-type conditioning controls
attenuation distortion and envelope delay distortion . Sealing
current helps maintain continuity on dry metallic loops .

For two-point services, the parameters apply to each service . For
multipoint services, the parameters apply to each mid-link or end link .
C-type conditioning and data capability may be combined on the same
service .

CANCELLED

~J1 _ E 1995

public
Service

GommlssiDil

MISSOURI

Issued : AIAR 4 0 1993

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
~~ 1131 4

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

APR 1 1 1993



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(PC)

	

E. Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Central Office Bridging Capability-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm Bridging

Split Band, Active Bridging
Passive Bridging
Summation, Active Bridging

2 . Central Office Multiplexing

3 . Conditioning

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 20
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 20

FEB 2 a 1990

MISsOJUGii
Public Service Commluslort

Voice to Telegraph Grade (43-Type Carriers An arrangement that
converts a voice grade channel to telegraph grade channels using
frequency division multiplexing .

Conditioning provides more specific transmission characteristics
for Voice Grade Services . C-type conditioning controls
attenuation distortion and envelope delay distortion . Sealing
current helps maintain continuity on dry metallic loops .

For two-point services, the parameters apply to each service . For
multipoint services, the parameters apply to each mid-link or end link .
C-type conditioning and data capability may be combined on the same
service .

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

CANCELLED
APR 11 1993 ~

BY'A~-
_q~D

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

iNiAR 26 1'T310
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public SCrdic6 sGYlf~~", ;s~}~~



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Central Office Bridging Capability-(Continued)

Telemetry and Alarm Bridging

D .

Issued :

2 .

3 .

d .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Split Band, Active Bridging
Passive Bridging
Summation, Active Bridging

Central Office Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade (43-Type Carrier) :
converts a voice grade channel to telegraph
frequency division multiplexing .

Conditioning

Conditioning provides more specific transmission characteristics
for Voice Grade Services . C-type conditioning controls atteauatica
distortion and envelope delay distortion . Sealing current helps
maintain continuity or, dry metallic loops .

For two-point services, the parameters apply to each service . For
multipoint services, the parameters apply to each mid-link or end
link . C-type conditioning and data capability may be combined on the
same service .

JUN 2 7 1986

a'y,OP
Y\~

Sbt
I~SC~

Effective :

An arrangement that
grade channels using

JUL 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

-ls.t-Revised Sheet 20
Replacing( "S id

11Vn
I~`~t

JUN 2 7 1986

L fWIJJUtIKI
muc senriee Commission

PP~r
OJUL

	

1 86_
G

8b'84
Pu6fic S~eu~ce Cnmmiss~o~~



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for-Special Access Service-(Cont niied)L � I

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

	

PUbllC

1 . Voice Grade 1 (VGI) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Echo Control-(Continued)

Effective Four-Wire Transmission

Echo Singing
Return Loss

	

Return Loss

Standard Return Loss
Interface
(Return Loss)

	

5 dB

	

2 .5 dB
Four-Wire Interface

	

16 dB

	

11 dB
(Equal Level Echo Path
Loss)

(Two-wire interface at the End User's premises)

?U9LIC SERVICE COMM155lON
of MIS.coUIU

83+253
JUL 1

	

1986

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St

	

T.nni s

	

pfi cen� ,- ;

Echo Singing
Return Loss Return Loss

Two-Wire Interface
(Return Loss) 24 dB 18 dB
Four-Wire Interface 20 dB 14 dB
(Equal Level Echo Path
Loss)
(For Centrex application
2 dB pad is "in")



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 21

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)    E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

(AT)        3.  Conditioning BSE-(Continued)

a.  C-Type Conditioning (1)

C-type conditioning is provided for the additional control of
attenuation distortion and envelope delay distortion on data services.  The attenuation
distortion and envelope delay distortion specifications for C-type conditioning are:

    Attenuation Distortion
(Frequency Response)

 Relative to 1004 Hz

     Frequency    Variation
Range (Hz)     (dB)

400-2800    -1.0 to +2.0
    300-3000 -1.0 to +3.0
   3000-3200   -2.0 to +6.0

  Envelope Delay
              _  Distortion__      

            Variation
         Frequency      (micro-

           Range (Hz)     seconds)

    1000-2600         100
     800-2600       200
     600-2600       300
     500-2800       600
     500-3000      3000

 (1)  This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing
locations, for existing customers.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(PC) E .

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

Conditioning-(Continued)

C-Type Conditioning(1)

C-type conditioning is provided for the additional control of
attenuation distortion and envelope delay distortion on data
services . The attenuation distortion and envelope delay dis-
tortion specifications for C-type conditioning are :

Attenuation Distortion
(Frequency Response)
Relative to 1004 Hz

Frequency Variation
Range (Hz)

	

(dB)

400-2800

	

-1.0 to +2 .0
300-3000

	

-1.0 to +3 .0
3000-3200

	

-2.0 to +6 .0

Envelope Delay
Distortion

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 21
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 21

RECOVE

FEB 201990

MISSCUM
Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

APR 111993

BY
Public Serv~SOUR,m

ssion

(AT) (1) This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing
(AT)

	

locations, for existing customers .

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division (YEAR 26 1990

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public SOFJICU + 0M';A.^o$i0,

Frequency
Range (Hz )

Variation
(micro-
seconds)

1000-2600 100
800-2600 200
600-2600 300
500-2800 600
500-3000 3000



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

3 . Conditioning-(Continued)

a . C-Type Conditioning

C-type conditioning is provided for the additional control of
attenuation distortion and envelope delay distortion on data
services . The attenuation distortion and envelope delay dis-
tortion specifications for C-type conditioning are :

JUN 27 fi86

Attenuation Distortion
(Frequency Response)
Relative to 1004 Hz

Envelope Delay
Distortion

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised S heet 21
Replacing'-	a

	

e --,21

JUN 2 7 1986

M15SUUKl

Public Service Commission

JUL

	

1 1986

AIL 1 1986

pubTic'eocelorrimissmi

Frequency
Range (Hz)

Variation
(micro-
seconds)

1000-2600 100
800-2600 200
600-2600 300
500-2800 600
500-3000 3000

Frequency
Range (Hz)

Variation
(dB)

400-2800 -1 .0 to +2 .0
300-3000 -1 .0 to +3 .0

3000-3200 -2 .0 to +6 .0



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Cgntinued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued),
U, iSSUun~

	

ti
7 .2 .1

	

Analog Services-(Continued)

	

1 Pubfie SQil'!CC Cirr4SSjoin

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

1 . Voice Grade 1 (VGI) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Improved Return Loss

Issued : : DEC 2 9 1983

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL) and
Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a four-wire
point of interface shall be equal to or greater than :

- Loss Variation

- Attenuation Distortion

Special Access Ser4iyc

Standard RL

	

Improved RL
ERL

	

3-dB

	

ERL

	

20 dB
SRL 2 .5 dB

	

SRL 13 .5 dB

The long term loss variation from the nominal 1004 Hz EML
shall not exceed +4 .0 dB .

The attenuation distortion between 404 Hz and 2804 Hz shall
be within -2 .0 dB and +10 .0 dB with reference to the loss
at 1004 Hz (minus equals less loss, plus equals more loss) .
The attenuation distortion between 504 Hz and 2504 Hz shall
be within -2 .0 dB and +8 .0 dB and between 304 Hz and 3004 Hz
shall be within -3 .0 dB and - +12 .0 db .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

VG1 is available only with sp i
binations as set fam

	

,5
¢x p

2 .

	

Voice Grade 2 (VG2) Special Access

,
1$~et;rice

JUL 11
a . Description

DEC

cility interface com-
.1.

	

B.14 ., following . _

Ii

8
1
3 - 2153

	

;

' v:

BI~C
S ~p~V,+tel~,~annei for vo1:ce : , '-

	

, .
frequency transmisstgn cap&b~xsl . Usable frequencies
are nominally 300 to 3000 Hz between an IC terminal loca-
tion and an End User's premises .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
' Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St tn,, ;c M;--,

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose
of cancelingg this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

r 21
I r
Original-Sheet

~'~ , ~1 L ~~ [~5~jC 1l/ I C 1 ~)



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 22

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT) E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

(AT) 3.  Conditioning BSE-(Continued)

b.  Sealing Current Conditioning

Sealing current conditioning is provided to help maintain
continuity on dry metallic loops.  It is usually associated
with four-wire DA or NO-type channel interfaces.

c.  Improved Attenuation Distortion (IAD)

Improved Attenuation Distortion upgrades the frequency versus
loss response limits of the channel.  The specifications for
Improved Attenuation Distortion are delineated in Technical
Reference set forth at the end of Paragraph 7.2.

d.  C-Conditioning

C-Conditioning upgrades the frequency response and envelope delay distortion limits of the
analog data channel.  The specifications for C-Conditioning, which are less stringent than
C-Type conditioning, are delineated in Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph
7.2.

e.  Improved Envelope Delay Distortion

Improved Envelope Delay Distortion Upgrades the frequency vs. delay
response limits of the analog data channel.  The specifications for Improved Envelope Delay
Distortion are delineated in Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7.2.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
"

	

tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purposed

	

4th Revised Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 22

01
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

RECEIVE

CANOE-1-ED

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

FEB 2 C 19K

ppR 111993 - aa-

r~ R. S .

6Y
1 Ce

oG

	

ssio~

pub~icS4iSsCtjR1

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 26 au
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public 3iafICGSt . Louis, Missouri

7 .2 .3

(FC) E .

Public Soreic® Coatalsfin
Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

3 . Conditioning-(Continued)

b . Sealing Current Conditioning

Sealing current conditioning is provided to help maintain
continuity on dry metallic loops . It is usually associated
with four-wire DA or NO-type channel interfaces .

(AT) Improved Attentuation Distortion (IAD)

c . Improved Attenuation Distortion upgrades the frequency versus
loss response limits of the channel . The specifications for
Improved Attenuation Distortion are delineated in TechnicalQT) References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

(AT) d . C-Conditioning

C-Conditioning upgrades the frequency response and envelope delay
distortion limits of the analog data channel . The specifications
for C-Conditioning, which are less stringent than C-Type
conditioning, are delineated in Technical References set forth at
the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

e . Improved Envelope Delay Distortion

Improved Envelope Delay Distortion Upgrades the frequency vs . delay
response limits of the analog data channel . The specifications for
Improved Envelope Delay Distortion are delineated in Technical

(AT) References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 22

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

	

UIS,a0UR3!

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

3 . Conditioning-(Continued)

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

b . Sealing Current Conditioning

Sealing current conditioning is provided to help maintain
continuity on dry metallic loops . It is usually associated
with four-wire DA or NO-type channel interfaces .

(QT)

	

c . Improved Attenuation Distortion upgrades the frequency versus
loss response limits of the channel . The specifications for
Improved Attenuation Distortion are delineated in Technical

(AT)

	

Reference PUB 62500 for WALs .

Issued : r"-`

	

T ,:

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987.I 1937

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

Public Service Cornmissior

OCT 16 1987

Public ServiceCom55llor



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this .tariff .

Issued :

3 . Conditioning-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(C?)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

b . Sealing Current Conditioning

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 22
-lst_Revised_She et 22

JUN 2 7 1986

MIJSUUM
Public Seke Commission

Sealing current conditioning is provided to help maintain
continuity on dry metallic loops . It is usually associated
with four-wire DA or NO-type channel interfaces .

Gp'

~40 O
1EL

LED

un
JU IL 1

	

1986

86-94
Public Service ;MMISS1011



(AT)

40

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade 2 (VG2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

a . Description-(Continued)

The transmission interface at the End User's premises is two-wire
or four-wire and the IC terminal location interface is four-wire .
This service will support effective two-wire or effective four-wire
transmission .

b . Illustrative Applications

Special Access Service VG2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Centrex C.O . Line
- Concentrator Identifier Trunk
- Extension Service
- Off-Premises Intercommunications Line
- Private Line Voice Circuit
- Paging Circuit
- Foreign Exchange Line (Closed End)
- Centrex Station Line - Off-Premises
- Off-Premises Extension
- Off-Premises PBX Station Line

JUL 1

	

1986

lCSERVICE O"SSION
OF msaoum

Issued : AVG 151984

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 22
RepIacing_Or gina

	

Sh_e_¢t,- ,

MEWED
~' U03 1-:

Service-(Continued)

~,i!SSUURI
li Public Servic° Commission °l

MO
OCT 15 1984

OCT ~ ~Mlic Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

a . Description-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

t

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access SeEice-(Cdgt nu8d)
Co sionPublic gen'ice.

2 . Voice Grade 2 (VG2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

The transmission interface at the End User's premises is two-wire
or four-wire and the IC terminal location interface is four-wire .
This service will support effective two-wire or effective four-wire
transmission .

b . Illustrative Applications

Special Access Service VG2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

Centrex C .O . Line
Concentrator Identifier Trunk
Extension Service
Off-Premises Intercommunications Line
Private Line Voice Circuit
Foreign Exchange Line (Closed End)
Centrex Station Line - Off-Premises
Off-Premises Extension
Off-Premises PBX Station Line

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 IS84
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

riginal Sheet 22
1 r-, , ~ nn r~; ;"~11

_)

DEC 2 0



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 23
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 23

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)   E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

4.  Reserved for future use.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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Y.S .C. Me .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
. except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 23
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 23

ACCESS SERVICES

" 7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

REMIYL

7 .2

	

Service Descriptions-(Continued)

	

FEB u U 10,90
7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

AAIssou~8
(PC)

	

E.

	

Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

	

Pubic Service Comm ission

.

	

4 . Reserved for future use .

. _Lj_ED

ppR 11199I' ~ 3

BY i m,ss~on

4ubiicS ISso iti

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective :

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 26 1Ta0
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missori

	

Public Swrvica ^P" a8i0 .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 23
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing lstrRev_ise d Sheet

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

4 . Reserved for future use .

Issued :
J'! N 2 7 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

CS~IfiSSs10"
~~3rcJ()iy~f~

Effective :

MIJJUUK1

Public $Wce Commission

F_PK_k5~
JUL. :

	

1986

86-84

public service Commission

JUL 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 23
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 23
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Pu iic Ssn~:c~ "ommission
2 . Voice Grade 2 (VG2) Special Access Service-(Conti

	

~

	

..~_-

c . Optional Features

- Central office bridging capability .
- Improved return loss for effective

two-wire transmission at the End
User's premises .

- IC specified End User premises receive
level within a range acceptable to the

(RT)

	

Telephone Company.
- Improved return loss at four-wire point

of interface, applicable to each two-
wire leg of effective four-wire channel .

d . Transmission Performance

- C-Message Noise

The C-Message Noise shall be less than :

Limit (dBrnCO)(1)
Channel Mileage (mi)

	

T

	

V1

	

Type V2

50 - 10D~lA! -ilk	33

	

38
101 - 200
201 - 400
401 - 1000

Jkl~ ~-

	

1986

	

37
39

(1) Where facility network conditions will support the para
be provided . Where the Type Vl parameters cannot be su
be provided .

Issued :

	

AUG 1 5 1984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

i

	

lKs it iinir ii u

41
43
45

AUG ~. -

- Echo Control

	

pUSU

	

CE COMM~` ION
uN

Echo Control, identifiedassEqual Level Echo Path Loss at
four-wire interfaces or Return Loss at two-wire interfaces,
and expressed as Echo Return Loss and Singing Return Loss,
at either the End User's premises or IC terminal location
shall be not less than the following limits :

D

eters, ~ 11
ported',I lY0~ill

OCT 15 1984

OCT i PAK1

	

Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B .

Issued :

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade 2

c .

d .

Optional Features

Central office bridging capability .
Improved return loss for effective
two-wire transmission at the End
User's premises .

	

,
IC specified End User premises receive
level within a range acceptable to the
Telephone Company on effective four-wire
transmission .
Improved return loss at four-wire point
of interface, applicable to each two-
wire leg of effective four-wire channel .

Transmission Performance

- C-Message Noise

- Echo Control

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 23

Special Access Service-(Continued)

i

7
(VG2) Special Access Service- (Continued'),+ Sp � ,

	

~~

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company -

c t

	

T-. -

	

x; ~--.

Q%

reval
- i 5 .00

ot ,w5SO0a

The C-Message Noise shall be less than :

Limit (dBrnCO)(1)

Echo Control, identified as Equal Level Echo Path Loss at-

	

_
four-wire interfaces or Return Loss at two=wire

interfaces,
^'

and expressed as Echo Return Loss and Singing Return~~Loss ;J
at either the End User's premises or IC terminal jlo at'on- �
shall be not less than the following limit

83-253
Where facility network conditions will support the parameters ;=CType Vl -:will,
be provided . Where the Type Vl parameters cannot be supported, Type V2 will
be provided .

DEC 2 9 f°33

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 ;2184

Channel Mileage (mi) Type V1 Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39
101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 24
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 24

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)    E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

5.  Improved Termination

Improved termination at a four-wire point of termination, ordered with either an effective
two-wire or effective four-wire channel:  Provides for a fixed 600 ohm impedance, variable level
range and simplex reversal.  Telephone Company equipment is required at the customer's
premises where this option is ordered.  The improved termination parameters are delineated in
Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7.2.

6.  Improved Return Loss

    Improved return loss at a two-wire point of termination ordered only on effective two-wire
channels:  Provides for more stringent echo control specifications.  In order for this option to be
applicable, the transmission path must be four-wire at one POT and two-wire at the other POT.
Placement of Telephone Company equipment may be required at the customer's premises with
the two-wire POT.  The improved return loss
parameters are delineated in Technical References set forth at the end
of Paragraph 7.2.

7.  Data Capability

Data capability provides transmission characteristics suitable for data communications.
Specifically, data capability provides for the control of signal to C-notched noise ration and
intermodulation distortion.

The signal to C-notched noise ratio and intermodulation distortion parameters for data capability
are:

- Signal to C-notched noise ratio is equal to or greater than 32 dB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

(CT)

(AT) 6 .

(FC)

(CT)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

E . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Improved Termination

Improved termination at a four-wire point of termination, ordered with
either an effective two-vire or effective four-vire channel : Provides
for a fixed 600 ohm impedance, variable level range and simplex reversal .
Telephone Company equipment is required at the customer's premises where
this option is ordered . The improved termination parameters are
delineated in Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

Improved Return Loss

Improved return loss at a two-vire point of termination ordered only on
effective two-vire channels : Provides for more stringent echo control
specifications . In order for this option to be applicable, the
transmission path must be four-wire at one POT and two-wire at the other
POT . Placement of Telephone Company equipment may be required at the
customer's premises with the two-wire POT . The improved return loss
parameters are delineated in Technical References set forth at the end
of Paragraph 7 .2 .

(PC)

	

7. Data Capability

P.S.C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 24
?eplecing 1st Revised Sheet 24

RECAVP

FE8 2 0 1990

MISSOiwi1
Public Service Commission

Data capability provides transmission characteristics suitable for data
communications . Specifically, data capability provides for the control
of signal to C-notched noise ration and intermodulation distortion .

The signal to C-notched noise ratio and intermodulation distortion
parameters for data capability are :

- Signal to C-notched noise ratio is equal to or greater than 32 dB

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective: MAR 2 6 1990

CANCELLED
APR 11 1993

BY S' 9 . S.

	

1~F
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

MAR 26 13~', J
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public

	

^-,PJiCy ;r r; ; j B ypr .
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7, SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

5 . Improved Return Loss

a .

b .

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 24
Replacing Original Sheet 24

JUN 2 7 1986

MIJJUUIiY
Public Noenrice Commission

Improved return loss at a four-wire point of termination, ordered
with either an effective two-wire or effective four-wire channel :
Provides for a fixed 600 ohm impedance, variable level range and
simplex reversal . Telephone Company equipment is required at
the customer's premises where this option is ordered . The im-
proved return loss parameters are delineated in Technical Ref-
erence PUB 62501 .

Improved return loss at a two-wire point of termination ordered
only on effective two-wire channels : Provides for more stringent
echo control specifications . In order for this option to be ap-
plicable, the transmission path must be four-wire at one POT and
two-wire at the other POT . Placement of Telephone Company equip-
ment may be required at the customer's premises with the two-wire
POT . The improved return loss parameters are delineated in Tech-
nical Reference PUB 62501 .

6 . Data Capability

Data capability provides transmission characteristics suitable for
data communications . Specifically, data capability provides for the
control of signal to C-notched noise ratio and intermodulation dis-
tortion . It is available for two-point services or multipoint
services .

The signal to C-notched noise ratio and intermodulation distortion
parameters for data capability are :

- Signal to C-notched nor~~ ratio is equal to dr° grea-

	

t

	

2 dB
I

	

14 , 0)

f .

	

.4Ul . 1 198G
~~~z

	

Q
S

	

g

Pubic ssr~ncu commlsswu'
C;P_cVtC.vrN1 kk%

JU~1271gg6

	

Effective : JUL 11°86
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 24
of canceling this tariff .

	

°--^-°-
--F~ ' If7

ACCESS-SERVICES i

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

t

	

,.

	

3

	

~i

7.2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)
1 .I1

7 .2 .1

	

Analog Services-(Continued)

	

Public Sen'ice Commission

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade 2 (VG2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

'd . Transmission Peformance-(Continued)

- Echo Control-(Continued)

Effective Two-Wire Transmission

(Four-wire interface at the IC terminal location and two-wire
interface at the End User's premises .)

Standard Return Loss
(at Two-Wire Interface)

	

5 dB

	

2 .5 dB
Improved Return Loss

	

13 dB

	

8 dB
(at Two-wire Inter-
face)_

Four-Wire Interface

	

16 dB

	

11 dB
(Equal Level Echo
Path Loss)
(For Centrex Application,
2 dB pad is "in")

Effective Four-Wire

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Echo Singing
Return Loss

	

Return Loss

at the Endtpsr's premises .)o3UI_ 1

	

,- _

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Singing
_ Return Loss

AY ~!7tt6'
Two-wire Interface FU tl0 SERotSW~uu

(Return Loss)

	

_

	

24 dB ~I

	

18 dB
Four-wire Interface
(Equal Level Echo Path Loss)

	

20 dB

	

11'4 dB

83-259

Issued :

	

DEC 2 Q 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN G 1 1 cd



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 25
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 25

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)    E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

7.  Data Capability-(Continued)

- Intermodulation distortion:
- Signal to second order modulation products (R2) is equal to
    or greater than 38 dB
- Signal to third order modulation products (R3) is equal to

       or greater than 42 dB

When a service equipped with data capability is used for voice
communications, the quality of the voice transmission may not be
satisfactory.

8.  Improved Echo Control

Improved Echo Control for two-wire WALs provides more stringent
control of reflected signals.  Placement of Telephone Company equip-
ment may be required at the customer's premises.  The Improved Echo
Control specifications are delineated in Technical References set forth
at the end of Paragraph 7.2.

9.  Improved Equal Level Echo Path Loss

Provides improved echo control at four-wire interface for effective two-  wire voice grade 
configurations.  Specifications can only be met with  limited facility configurations.  Improved
Equal Level Echo Path Loss  specifications are delineated in Technical References set forth at
the end of Paragraph 7.2.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 25
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 25

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commiselort

tional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Data Capability-(Continued)

- Intermodulation distortion :
- Signal to second order modulation products (R2) is equal to

or greater than 38 dB
- Signal to third order modulation products (R3) is equal to

or greater than 42 dB

When a service equipped with data capability is used for voice
communications, the quality of the voice transmission may not be
satisfactory .

Improved Echo Control

Improved Echo Control for two-wire WALs provides more stringent
control of reflected signals . Placement of Telephone Company equip-
ment may be required at the customer's premises . The Improved Echo
Control specifications are delineated in Technical References set forth
at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

Improved Equal Level Echo Path Loss

Provides improved echo control at four-wire interface for effective two-
wire voice grade configurations . Specifications can only be met with
limited facility configurations . Improved Equal Level Echo Path Loss
specifications are delineated in Technical References set forth at the
end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

CANCELLED
APR 11 1993 .

BY

	

A R. S,
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

"

	

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

	

F! ~,Enl

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

IW1AR 2 6 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

,
St . Louis, Missouri

	

~ub!ic Service CQMlls eor

7 .2 .3

(PC) E . O

"(FC) 7 .

(FC) 8 .

(CT)
(CT)

(AT) 9 .



(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 25
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 25

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

OCT 1 3 1987
7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

6 . Data Capability-(Continued)

Issued : OCT 14 1987

Ma e7URf
Public Service commissior

- Intermodulation distortion :
- Signal to second order modulation products (R2) is equal to

or greater than 38 dB
- Signal to third order modulation products (R3) is equal to

or greater than 42 dB

When a service equipped with data capability is used for voice
communications, the quality of the voice transmission may not be
satisfactory .

7 . Improved Echo Control

Improved Echo Control for two-wire WALs provides more stringent
control of reflected signals . Placement of Telephone Company equip-
ment may be required at the customer's premises . The Improved Echo
Control specifications are delineated in Technical Reference PUB
62500 for WALs .

om
®rgt~~_eC3k'e,

o,
0

Effective : OCT 16 1987,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FLED

OCT 16 1987
Ta-~7-N2-

Public oerviCS COMMISSIOr



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 25
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacin -Ori ina-l-Sheet_25_

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

	

~C OdC D
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 :2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

6 . Data Capability-(Continued)

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JU14 2 7 1986

1WWUUH1
Public Service Commission

Intermodulation distortion :
- Signal to second order modulation products (R2) is equal to

or greater than 38 dB
- Signal to third order modulation products (R3) is equal to

or greater than 42 dB

When a service equipped with data capability is used for voice
communications, the quality of the voice transmission may not be
satisfactory .

86 - 84
Pubic Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original: Sheet 25
of canceling this tariff . L . W : ;~~~.I'vi= m

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

Improved Return Loss

- Loss Variation

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

\

	

I
7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Se(ice-(Continued)
ms~IGn

2 . Voice Grade 2 (VG2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Peformance-(Continued)

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL) and
Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a four-wire
point of interface shall be equal to cr greater than :

The long term loss variation from the nominal
1004 Hz EML shall not exceed +1 .5 dB .

Attenuation Distortions

Standard RL

	

Improved RL
ERL

	

5 dB

	

ERL

	

20 dB
SRL 2 .5 dB

	

SRL 13 .5 dB

The attenuation distortion between 404 Hz and
2304 Hz shall be within -1 .0 dB and +4 .0 dB
with reference to the loss at 1004 Hz (minus
equals less loss, plus equals more loss) . The
attenuation distortion between 304 Hz and 3004 Hz
shall be within -1 .0 dB and +5 .0 dB .

e . Available racility Interface Combinations

VG2 is available onl

	

f~

	

lity,interface, ~
combinations as set

	

ttFin aragraph 7 .2 .1 ; B .14 .~?I iLlc, ~~
following .

JUL 1

	

1986

BY s.aS , 83-25 a
pUB C SERVICE COMMISSION

	

~ P:;~~~,^, ~? .
. -,_ '- v

of N,Is5ouw

	

I _

	

. . . .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 26
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 26

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)    E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

10.  Signaling Capability

Signaling capability provides for the process by which one cus-
tomer premises alerts another customer premises on the same ser-
vice with which it wishes to communicate.

11.  Selective Signaling Arrangement

An arrangement that permits code selective ringing for up to ten codes on a multipoint service.

12.  Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s).  The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
another channel that terminates in either the same or a different
customer premises.  A key activated or dial-up control service is
required to operate the transfer arrangement.  A spare line, if
required, is not included as part of the option.

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
(AT) with which the optional features, BSEs and functions are available.

    Available with Technical
               Specifications Package VG-

 C   1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9   10  11  12  W

C-Type Condi-
  tioning (1)       X                        X  X  X  X  X  X
Central Office
  Bridging
  Capabilit         X       X              X  X                X   X  X
Central Office
  Multiplexing      X                            X
C-Conditioning     X                        X  X  X  X  X  X

(1)  This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing
locations, for existing customers.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 26
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 26

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

	

P

	

1990

7 .2 .3

	

Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

Af8SS®UR1
Public Service ColrrDISSIOrt

(FC)

	

E. Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

1FC)

	

10 .

	

Signaling Capability

Signaling capability provides for the process by which
tomer premises alerts another customer premises on the
vice with which it wishes to communicate .

(PC)

	

11. Selective Signaling Arrangement

An arrangement that permits code selective ringing for up%Y ~~810r.
codes on a multipoint service .

	

P011CSer
SSAl~~l

(PC)

	

12 . Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
another channel that terminates in either the same or a different
customer premises . A key activated or dial-up control service is
required to operate the transfer arrangement . A spare line, if
required, is not included as part of the option .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features and functions are available .

one cus-
silieELL

kDo 1gg3
WgS~a4

W

(AT)

*AT)

(AT) (1) This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing

W)

	

locations, for existing customers .

	

CIO
issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective :

	

MAR 2 6 990

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR Z6 11jJ

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Sv :v1Ce Of;ftiSfl<3a3or.

Available with Technical
Specificat ons ackage VG-

C 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

C-Type Condi-
tinning (1) X % X Y % X X

Central Office
Bridging
Capabilit % % % % X R X
Central Office
Multiplexing % R
C-Conditioning % Y R Y R % %



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 26
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 26

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

8 . Signaling Capability

OCT 131987

MISSOURI
Public Service Lokrrnissior

Signaling capability provides for the process by which one cus-
tomer premises alerts another customer premises on the same ser-
vice with which it wishes to communicate .

9 . Selective Signaling Arrangement

An arrangement that permits code selective ringing for up to ten
codes on a multipoint service .

10 . Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
another channel that terminates in either the same or a different
customer premises . A key activated or dial-up control service is
required to operate the transfer arrangement . A spare line, if
required, is not included as part of the option .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features and functions are available .

Available with Technical
Specifications Pa ckage VG-

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

C-Type Condi-
tioning

	

X

	

X X X X X X
Central Office
Bridging
Capability X
Central Office
Multiplexing X

85t `~os G ~~
r-L~'a,~tr,

	

I 1r;3- ®~

Issued :

	

OCT 14 1987

	

Effective : 00T 16 1987,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

W

_ Qm=

X X X

FILED

OCT 16 1987

Public. S~nZ Cnrver~nisslor .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Ist_Revised Sheet_2b__
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing
(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

8 . Signaling Capability

JUN 2 7 1986

MIJSUUK1
Public Service Commission

Signaling capability provides for the process by which one cus-
tomer premises alerts another customer premises on the same ser-
vice with which it wishes to communicate .

9 . Selective Signaling Arrangement

An arrangement that permits code selective ringing for up to ten
codes on a multipoint service .

10 . Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
another channel that terminates in either the same or a different
customer premises . A key activated or dial-up control service is so
required to operate the transfer arrangement . A spare lig~~
required, is not included as part of the option .

	

0$a
The following table shows the technical specifications package yC. \
with which the optional features and functions are available .

	

1.)!T7,

JU,N 27 1986
Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AIL 1

	

1986

86-84_
j"ham _

3

	

IW JG

	

1 G

	

11 II ~JIU

	

1

J L

	

1 1985

	

_-

Available
Specifications

with Technical
Package VG; Nll , _'

C 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

C-Type Condi-
tioning X X X X X X X

Central Office
Bridging
Capability X X X X X

V
"f

Central Office
Multiplexing X X



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

.~-

	

--- -Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Oria1FSheeC~'26~~
of canceling this tariff . ` l :,L~'Ji~JU1LI

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

, , 0 L,

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servicet(ContinueS),?f1'':iS~iGl:

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

3 . Voice Grade 3 (VG3) Special Access Service

a . Description

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Special Access Service VG3 provides a channel for voice
frequency transmission capability . Usable frequencies are
nominally 300 to 3000 H2 between an IC terminal location and
an End User's premises . The transmission interface at the
End User's premises is two-wire or four-wire, and the IC
terminal location interface is four-wire . This service will
support effective two-wire or four-wire transmission .

b . Illustrative Applications

	

_

Special Access Service VG3 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

Foreign Exchange Trunk (Closed End)
Alternate Use Service
PBX/CTX Tie Trunks
SSN Access Line
SSN Station Line
SSN Network Line
SSN Tie Trunk
Station and Premises Connecting Facilities

WINRLTMO
1986

BpBLIC SERV~CE

	

COMMISSION

of jNssoum

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1°84

OEC .i

	

~ ..Z .1



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 27
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 27

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)    E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

     Available with Technical
               Specifications Package VG-

  C   1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9  10  11  12  W

Data Capability     X X X
Improved Attenuation X
 Distortion (IAD)    X                   X  X   X  X  X X
Improved Echo
 Control at two-wire
 WAL point of
 termination X+
Improved Termination

at four-wire
point of termina-   X   X   X   X   X  X   X  X   X  X   X  X
tion

Improved Return Loss  
at two-wire
point of termina-   X     X   X               X

 tion
Improved ELEPL       X   X   X   X   X       X
Sealing Current

Conditioning        X   X               X   X                   X      X
Selective Signal-

ing Arrangement     X    X
Signaling

Capability          X  X  X   X               X   X   X *
Improved Envelope

Delay
 Distortion(IEDD)    X                          X   X   X   X   X   X
Transfer

Arrangement         X   X   X   X   X   X   X   X   X   X   X   X  X

* Signaling is provided in conjunction with Switched Access Service.
+ When WAL extensions are provided, Echo Control limits are not applicable.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
ept for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 27
canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 27

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

* Signaling is provided in conjunction with Switched Access Service .
+ Vhen VAL extensions are provided, Echo Control limits are not applicable .

. Issued : FEB 2 2 1990 Effective : MAR 2 6

FEB 2 o 1990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 19QU
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commil8Sior ;

7 .2

7 .2 .3

Service Descriptions-(Continued)

Voice Grade Service-(Continued)
Wi33CUR9

Public Service Commission

(PC) E. Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Available with Technical
Specifications Package VG-

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 W

(RT) Data Capability X X X
Improved Attenuation X

(AT) Distortion (IAD) X X X X X X X
Improved Echo
Control at two-wire
VAL point of
termination X+

Improved Termination~CT)
at four-wire
point of termine-
tion

X X X X X X X X X
X CANC, ~

(AT) Improved Return Loss
at two-wire 193
point of termina- X X X X

~

tion
BY1slun(AT) Improved ELEPL X X X X X X

Sealing Current PubltcMrv55Conditioning X X X X
X

Selective Signal-
ing Arrangement X X

Signaling
Capability X X X X X X X

~AT) Improved Envelope
Delay
Distortion(IEDD) X X X X X X X
Transfer
Arrangement X X X X X X X X X X X X X



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 27
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 27

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)
MISSOURI

D .

	

Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

	

Public Servic° COmmissior

10 . Transfer Arrangement-(Continued)

E . Four-Wire/Two-Wire Conversion

Available with Technical
Specifications Package VG-

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Transfer
Arrangement

	

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

12 W

Data Capability

	

X

	

,~ D

	

X
(AT)

	

Improved Attenuation
Distortion

	

c~~'(~J

	

X
Improved Echo

	

'.

	

?~ ``,~~
Control at two-wire

	

1,A
WAL point of

'AT)
Improved
termination

Loss

	

'ov65~,~ft45c`'.

	

X

at four-wire
point of termina-
tion

	

X X X X X X X X X X X X X
at two-wire
point of termina-
tion

	

X X X

	

X
Sealing Current
Conditioning

	

X X

	

X X

	

X

	

X
Selective Signal-
ing Arrangement

	

X

	

X
Signaling
Capability

	

X X X X

	

X X X

	

^

When a customer requests that an effective four-wire channel be terminated
with a two-wire channel interface at the customer-designated premises, a
four-wire to two-wire conversion is required . The rate for the

	

v
sion is included as part of the basic Channel Termination rate .

(AT) * Signaling is provided in conjunction with Switched Access Service . OCT 16 1987

6A
T) + When WAL extensions are provided, Echo Control limits are not ap licaee/~-U P---,

s fe,~~ c;Pr%APA rom971isuu1Qr

Issued : OCT ]. 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

E . Four-Wire/Two-Wire Conversion

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

-2nd--Revised-Sheet.-27. .
ReplacicTg 1

	

jReyaR~3 et{07

JUN 27 1986

MISSUUKI
Public Serke Commission

When a customer requests that an effective four-wire channel be terminated
with a two-wire channel interface at the customer-designated premises, a
four-wire to two-wire conversion is required . The rate for the conver-
sion is included as part of the basic Channel Termin tYO'n`rai".'

Ir,1.1

	

(, D

Issued :
JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 '586

JU¢_ 1

	

1986

g4
Public Semite c~ommlssion I

Available with Technical
Specifications Package VG-

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Data Capability X X X X
Improved Return Loss
At Four-Wire
Point Of Termination X X X X X X X X X X X X

At Two-Wire
Point Of Termination X X X

Sealing Current 5Qq
Conditioning X X X XOC j X

Selective Sig-
naling Arrange- rO1S~s
ment

Signaling
X X G

rE,r1io BtVlCe t
'

-_., asS0
Capability X X X X X X

Transfer
Arrangement X X X X X X X X X X X X X



- IC specified End User's premises receive level within a
(RT)

	

range acceptable to the Telephone Company .

ff
7

27
27

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL. ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

	

`;AUG 1
"

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

3 . Voice Grade 3 (VG3) Special Access Service-(Continy

c . Optional Features

- Improved return loss for effective two-wire transmission
at the End User's premises .

- Improved return loss at four-wire point of interface,
applicable to each two-wire leg of effective four-wire
channel .

d . Transmission Performance

- C-Message Noise

The C-Message noise shall be less than :

Limit (dBrnCO)(1)

Echo Control

	

Y"-l1-1B,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Echo Control, identifbeduWu 1Equal Level Echo Path Loss at four-
wire interfaces or Return Loss at two-wire interfaces, for both
Echo Return Loss and Singing Return Loss, at either the End
User's premises or IC terminal location shall be not less
than the following limits :

Y

(1) Where facility network conditions will support the para eters,"T~~ va11
be provided . Where the Type V1 parameters cannot be su porte6C-fyp!Sv0a~ ill
be provided .

PUG 151~Jd9

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

	

-OCT 1 5

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

'St . Louis, Missouri

i:IIISS 0URi

	

' i

aybiic Servica commission

tic Service Commission

Channel- Mileage- (mi) Type Vl Type V2

0 - 50 38
51 - 1000

92
3 39

101 - 200 ` 35 41
201 - 400
401 - 1000 JUL 1 1y~0

37
39

43
45

No supplement to this Access Services Tar
tariff will be issued Section
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet
of canceling this tariff . Replacing Original Sheet



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

3 .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Voice Grade 3 (VG3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Features

Improved return loss for effective two-wire transmission
at the End User's premises .

IC specified End User's premises receive level within a
range acceptable to the Telephone Company on effective
four-wire transmission.

Improved return loss at four-wire point of interface, ~~

applicable to each two-wire leg of effecti e
chaaael .

	

t

d. Transmission Performance

- C-Message Noise

The C-Message

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

- St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Or'igYna~lr'Sheet27
1 :

DEC

Access Service-(Con inued)'YI

Limit (dBrnCO)(1)

JAN 0 1 1G8d

pCS ~- 5 1`Jb4

noise shall be less than

	

pllb1 C scK."` __MM
'

	

of N,,ssoutu

- Echo Control
I

	

1
Echo Control, identified as Equal Level

EEcho

	

tthi Loss at four-
wire interfaces or Return Loss at two-wire int;e~faces, for,both
Echo Return Loss and Singing ReturngLoss,~a

	

21 W-hect the End
User's premises or IC terminal location shall be not less,,
than the following limits :

	

PAU- Cy$i3 tr, 2 53

Where facility network conditions will support the parameters, Type V1 will
be provided . Where the Type Vl parameters cannot be supported, Type V2 will
be provided .

Channel Mileage (mi) Type Vl Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39
101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 28

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(FC)   F.  Four-Wire/Two-Wire Conversion

When a customer requests that an effective four-wire channel be terminated
with a two-wire channel interface at the customer-designated premises, a
four-wire to two-wire conversion is required.  The rate for the conver-
sion is included as part of the basic Channel Termination rate.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 22, 1990 Effective: March 26, 1990

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(R " r

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
' except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 28

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

I~AIZ
c,

	

.~~
A Ilk

~,Y .~-'tCCt1
pololic S fta~

SG\J~~

Public Seiu;t:c Gor.irnissior

p-f
rC

`"
V
E

SEP 2 5 1989

(RT)

i

issued :

	

SEP Z 5 !984

	

Effective :

	

=~T j

	

lo8g
8CT

1 ~9R9

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisidfliC SeWiCG ~Cr"~'tieli$S~C~
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

lst Revised Sheet 28
of canceling,this tariff .

	

Replacing O.r-ig nalSheet ~R

i . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .4 Program Audio Service

A . Basic Channel Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

JUN 27 1986

MISSUM
Public Service Commission

A Program Audio channel is a channel measured in Hz for the transmission
of a complex signal voltage . The actual bandwidth is a function of the
channel interface selected by the customer . Only one-way transmission is
provided . Program Audio channels are provided between customer designated
premises or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone
pany Hub .

	

off"
a

B . Technical Specifications Packages

ii
Actual Measured Loss

	

X

	

X

	

X
Amplitude Tracking

	

X
Crosstalk

	

X X X X X
Distortion Tracking

	

X
Gain/Frequency
Distortion

	

X X X X X
Group Delay

	

X
Noise

	

X X X X X
Phase Tracking

	

X
Short-Term Gain
Stability

	

X
Short-Term Loss

	

X
Total Distortion

	

X

	

X

	

X

	

X

	

X

The technical specifications are delineated in Technical Reference
PUB 62503 and associated Addendum .

C . Channel Interfaces

Parameter

	

C(1) 1 2

n`h , .
The following channel interfaces (C T 's) define the bandwidh st F'h +e
available for a Program Audio channel :

(1) The desired parameters are selected by the customer fro

	

the li8t6o# 8 4
available parameters .

	

ePublic Service Comilisso11 i

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective : JUL 1 11986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Echo Control-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 1983

Effective Two-Wire Transmission

Effective Four-Wire Transmiss

(Two-wire integw °a

	

~l

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7 . .
"

	

except for the purpose

	

Origina'1 °ShneetIr28
of canceling this tariff .

	

L .'!`;U:-,U 6/ IKUJ~

''

	

C, E C

	

2 :.

	

't .. ::::

"

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

° .

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service`(Eontinued)' .~;^~n:c~:C~

3 . Voice Grade 3 (VG3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

(Four-wire interface at the IC terminal location, two-
wire interface at the End User's premises .)

(Equal Level Echo
Path Loss)
(For Centrex application,
2 dB pad is "in")

ser's premises) .

Echo Singing

Two-Wire Inter

	

SERVICE CON,M'SSSON

(Return Loss)

	

PU

	

�uswum

	

24 dB

	

~

	

18, dB
Four-Wire Interface

	

20 dB

	

'f i°01 ;dB;J
(Equal Level Echo Path Loss)

Return Loss

	

Return. Loss

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 12184

A'l - 1
83-253

Standard Return Loss

Echo
Return Loss

Singing
Return Loss

(at Two-Wire Interface) 5 dB 2 .5 dB
Improved Return Loss
(at Two-Wire Interface) 13 dB 8 dB

Four-Wire Interface 16 dB 11 dB



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 29
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 29

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .4 Program Audio Service-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

D .

Issued :

CI

PG-1
PG-3
PG-5
PG-8

Compatible channel interfaces are
following .

Optional Features and Functions

Central Office Bridging Capability

Distribution Amplifier

2 . Gain Conditioning

1004 Hz AML at initiation of service l~to
s
0 dB t .05 dBControl of

3 . Stereo

Provision of a pair of gain/phase equalized channels for stereo
applications . (additional AP channel must be ordered separately .)

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
which the optional features and functions are available .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Bandwidth

Nominal frequency from 50 to 15000 Hz
Nominal frequency from 200 to 3500 Hz
Nominal frequency from 100 to 5000 Hz
Nominal frequency from 50 to 8000 Hz

set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .5, D .,

1~'(~.~;jygtOsl

Available with Technical
Specifications Package AP-

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1980

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 29
Replacing Original Sheet 29

RWIS,UUKI
Poblic Service Commission

` 3. . [
4=AIL[k~111i .

	

"

	

~

	

3( SS

.IL 1

	

1986

	

r
`X
X86- .84

pubic Selce ConiraissuA

C 1 2

Central Office Bridging
Capability X X X

Gain Conditioning X X X
Stereo X



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

� , Original Sheet 29
of canceling this tariff .

	

~)Fil z '
1

ILL
j I- 11 C

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

~C

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servi
I
ce-(Continue( )^'n

	

-_ .~h ,
i~C Li7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

3 . Voice Grade 3 (VG3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

DEC 2 s 1983

Improved Return Loss

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL) and
Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a four-wire
point of interface shall be equal to or greater than :

- Loss Variation

Standard RL

	

Improved RL
ERL

	

5 dB

	

ERL

	

20 dB
SRL 2 .5 dB

	

SRL 13 .5 dB

The long term .loss variation from the nominal 1004 Hz
EML shall not exceed +1 .5 dB .

- Attentuation Distortions

The attenuation distortion between 404 H2 and 2804 Hz
shall be within -1 .0 dB and +3 .0 dB with reference to
the loss at 1004 Hz (minus equals less loss, plus
equals more loss) . The attenuation distortion between
304 Hz and 3004 Hz shall be within -1 .0 dB and +5 .0 dB .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

VG3 is available only with specific facility interface com-
binations as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B ., 14, following .

,W%U~0
JUL 1

	

1986

4Ugl

	

SERVICE COMM'S510
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 I Ic'84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . T.ouis . iMissnnri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 30
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 30

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.5  Wideband Analog Service

A.  Basic Channel Description

A Wideband Analog channel is a channel with a bandwidth measured in
kHz for the transmission of a wideband signal.  The actual bandwidth
is a function of the channel interface selected by the customer.  Wide-
band Analog channels are provided between customer designated premises
or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub.

B.  Technical Specifications Packages

_______Package WA-________

Parameter 1     2     2A     3     4

Amplitude Stability X     X
Background Noise X     X     X     X     X
Frequency Shift X     X     X
Gain/Frequency
 Characteristics of:
 -Group Connections X                      X     X
 -Supergroup
   Connections       X
 -Mastergroup
   Connections      X
Impulse Noise X     X     X
Net Loss Variations X     X     X      X     X
Pilot Slot X     X     X
Spurious Single
Frequency Tone X     X     X

The technical specifications are delineated in Technical References
(CT) listed in Paragraph 7.2, preceding.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 9, 1991 Effective: September 30, 1991

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 30
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-Origina-1-Sheet30-

(CF)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .5 Wideband Analog Service

A . Basic Channel Description

B .

Issued :

	

JUN 27 tirn86

	

Effective :

	

,. ~UL 1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

rMROM
JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUUHI

Public Service Commission

A Wideband Analog channel is a channel with a bandwidth measured in
kHz for the transmission of a wideband signal . The actual bandwidth
is a function of the channel interface selected by the customer . Wide-
band Analog channels are provided between customer designated premises
or between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

3 4 CANCELLED

c ;- p n

	

19
X X `-'

(U

Public .,a~ Commission

X X ~',rI L;~~JUI~,I

X X

The technical specifications are delineated in Technical Reference
PUB 62505 and associated Addendum .

J , J_

	

1986
86-84 1

NOW ~2fi11CB uGfn1T1SS54Gf1 i

Technical Specifications Packages

Package WA-

Parameter 1 2 2A

Amplitude Stability X X
Background Noise X X X
Frequency Shift X X X
Gain/Frequency
Characteristics of :
-Group Connections X
-Supergroup

Connections X
-Mastergroup

Connections X
Impulse Noise X X X
Net Loss Variations X X X
Pilot Slot X X X
Spurious Single
Frequency Tone X X X



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 30
of canceling this tariff .
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ACCESS SERVICES

DEC
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) Pu~Ji°v a .,

	

r sl[cn
B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Voice Grade 4 (VG4) Special Access Service

Reserved For Future Use

5 . Voice Grade 5 (VG5) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service VG5 provides a channel for voiceband
data transmission capability . Usable frequencies are nomi-
nally 300 to 3000 Hz between an IC terminal location and an
End User's premises . The transmission interface can be
either two-wire or four-wire at the End User's premises and
the IC terminal location . This service will support effective
two-wire or four-wire transmission .

b . Illustrative Applications

Special Access Service VG5 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Protective Alarm
- DATAPHONE Select-A-Station

c . Optional Features

DEC 2 9 1983

C-Conditioning
Central office bridging capability.
Improved return loss at four-wire point
of interface, applicable to each two-
wire leg of eUTIM

Me
annel .UTIM

B,r
~rl~_

25 , "~0
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF eussoulu

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Ct

	

T.n� ; q

	

M ;
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4
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 31
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 31

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.5  Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

C.  Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces (CIs) define the bandwidths that are
available for a Wideband Analog channel:

   CI Bandwidth

  AH-B 60 kHz to 108 kHz (Group)
  AH-C 312 kHz to 552 kHz (Supergroup)
  AH-D 564 kHz to 3084 kHz (Mastergroup)
  WD-1 300 Hz to 18 kHz
  WD-2 29 kHz to 44 kHz
  WD-3 28 kHz to 44 kHz

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the   end of Paragraph 7.2.

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

(AT) 1.  Central Office Multiplexing BSE

a.  Mastergroup to Supergroup

An arrangement that converts a Mastergroup channel to ten
Supergroup channels using frequency division multiplexing.

b.  Supergroup to Group

An arrangement that converts a Supergroup channel to five
Group channels using frequency division multiplexing.

c.  Group to Voice

An arrangement that converts a Group channel to twelve Voice
Grade channels using frequency division multiplexing.  A chan-
nel(s) of this Group level service to the Hub can also be used
for Program Audio service.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .5 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

D .

Issued :

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define
available for a Wideband Analog channel :

CI

AH-B
AH-C
AH-D
WD-1
WD-2
WD-3

Compatible channel interfaces
the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

Optional Features and Functions

Central Office Multiplexing

a .

b .

c .

Mastergroup to Supergroup

An arrangement that
Supergroup channels

Supergroup to Group

Group to Voice

otpz7S_Qe'q

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 31
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 31

Bandwidth

PuNic S<

RF7t~17 1~'~+ILP

SEP 25 1999

the bandwidths that are

60 kHz to 108 kHz (Group)
312 kHz to 552 kHz (Supergroup)
564 kHz to 3084 kHz (Mastergroup)
300 Hz to 18 kHz
29 kHz to 44 kHz
28 kHz to 44 kHz

are set forth in Technical References at

CANCELLED
APR 111993

Public
ServiceCommission

MISSOURI
converts a Mastergroup channel to ten
using frequency division multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a Supergroup channel to five
Group channels using frequency division multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a Group channel to twelve Voice
Grade channels using frequency division multiplexing . A chan-
nels) of this Group level service to the Hub can also be used
for Program Audio service .

OCT 1

	

1989 OCT91_ 119849
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis iioh{fc Service COh' 1-f)jSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff -will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 .2 .5 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

D .

Issued :

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define the bandwidths that are
available for a Wideband Analog channel :

CI

AH-B
AH-C
AH-D
WD-1
WD-2
WD-3

Compatible channel interfaces are
following .

Optional Features and Functions

Central Office Multiplexing

a .

b .

c .

Mastergroup to Supergroup

Supergroup to Group

Group to Voice

SERVICES

Bandwidth

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

t _Revise" S heet-3l-
Replicin

	

EMO 1

JUN 2 7 1986

W11SWUKI
Public Seance Commission

60 kHz to 108 kHz (Group)
312 kHz to 552 kHz (Supergroup)
564 kHz to 3034 kHz (Mastergroup)
300 Hz to 18 kHz
29 kHz to 44 kHz
28 kHz to 44 kHz

set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .5, E .,

OCT
r
j ~i989

1j`( ___-----

	

,

:'UGIli:
l~F13~St~11i~ 9

An arrangement that converts a Mastergroup channel to ten
Supergroup channels using frequency division multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a Supergroup channel to five
Group channels using frequency division multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a Group channel-to-twelve-Voce
Grade channels using frequency division multiplexingr`~Ac t1aA-
nel(s) of this Group level service to the Hub can al6'

	

C sed
for Program Audio service .

JUN 27 %986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1,086
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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1986
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

5 . Voice Grade 5 (VG5) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance

- C-Message Noise

C-Message Noise

Issued :

The

- Echo Control

DEC 2 9 1983

Echo Control, identified as Equal Level Echo Path Loss at
four-wire interfaces or Return Loss at two-wire interfaces,
for both Echo Return Loss and Singing Return Loss, at either
the End User's premises or IC terminal location shall be not
less than the following limits :

	

_

JUL 1

	

1986

	

!j

	

83-258

(1) where facility network ibY .

	

. z

	

ort the parameters, Type Vl will
be provided . Where the Type Vil

	

eteters cannot be supported, Type V2 will
be provided .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

shall be less than :

Limit (dBrnCO)(1)

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice. President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 31

DEC~
Special Access Se ice-(Cont'inued)~

I:IIJJOUiiI
i Public Service Commission ;

(

	

~IL I'E

JAN - 1 t~)v

Channel Mileage (mi) Typ e V1 Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39
101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 32
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 32

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.5  Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

(AT)        1.  Central Office Multiplexing BSE-(Continued)

d.  Group to DS1

An arrangement that converts two Group channels to a DS1
channel using analog to digital conversion.

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
(AT) with which the optional features, BSEs and functions are available.

 Available with Technical
Specifications Package WA-

1     2     2A     3     4

Central Office
  Multiplexing:
  -Mastergroup to Supergroup          X
  -Supergroup to Group  X
  -Group to Voice              X
   -Group to DS1(1)

 (1)  Requires two channels with technical specifications package WA1 to form
a WA1T service.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

d . Group to DS1

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 32
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 32

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .5 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Central Office Multiplexing-(Continued)

An arrangement that converts two Group channels to a DS1
channel using analog to digital conversion .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
which the optional features and functions are available .

86 - -84(1) Requires two channels with technical specifications package WA1 ~ form- o,
a WAIT service .

	

~Id t1~~C `1"N'iCQ UOlilmlsSIOilET~E- --
Issued :

	

JUN 27 19FO

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1966

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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rime Commission

JUN 2 7 1966
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Available
Specifications

with Technical
Package WA-

1 2 2A 3 4

Central Office
Multiplexing :
-Mastergroup to Supergroup X
-Supergroup to Group X

C

-Group to Voice X
-Group to DS1(1)
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No supplement to this
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ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

I'

	

n I�'j

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

	

`

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

5 . Voice Grade 5 (VG5) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Echo Control-(Continued)

DEC 2 s 1983

Effective Two Wire Transmission

(Four-wire interface at the IC terminal location
and two-wire interface at the End User's premises .)

Standard Two-Wire
Interface
(Return Loss)

	

5 dB

	

2.5 dB
Four-Wire Interface

	

16 dB

	

' 11 dB
(Equal Level Echo Path
Loss)

Effective Four-Wire Transmission

(Two-wire interface at the End User's premises .)

Two-Wire Interface
(Return Loss)

	

24 dB

	

18 dB
Four-Wire Interface

	

~ILLEN dB

	

14 dB
(Equal Level EchlulWwVJ~~l'~~~~

(For Centrex appl_icathL,1 19 86
2 db pad is "in")

	

_I

BY

	

' r

PUB IC SERVICE COMMISSION
pp kissoulu

	

83-253

Effective : .

	

JAN '0 ) 1`od

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-?Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Echo Singing
Return Loss

	

Return Loss

Echo Singing
Return Loss

	

Return Loss



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 33
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 33

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.6  Wideband Data Service

A.  Basic Channel Description

A Wideband Data channel is an analog channel for the transmission of
synchronous serial data at the rate of 19.2, 50.0 or 230.4 kbps or of
asynchronous serial data at rates of up to 19.2, 50.0 or 230.4 kbps.
Optional arrangements are available for transmission of synchronous serial
data at 18.75 or 40.8 kbps.  The actual bit rate is a function of the
channel interface selected by the customer.  This service requires a
303 Data Station(s).  The 303 Data Station provides coupling between
the customer's business machine and the wideband data transmission
medium.  A voiceband coordinating channel is also provided.  Wideband
data channels are provided between customer designated premises.

B.  Technical Specifications Packages

   Package WD-

1       2       3
Parameter

Error-Free Seconds       X X X

While in service, the monthly average of error-free seconds will be
equal to or greater than 98.75 percent.

C.  Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define the bit rates that are
available for a Wideband Data channel:

   CI Bit Rate

  WB-18S 18.75 kbps, synchronous
  WB-19A up to 19.2 kbps, asynchronous
  WB-19S 19.2 kbps, synchronous
  WB-23A up to 230.4 kbps, asynchronous
  WB-23S 230.4 kbps, synchronous
  WB-40S 40.8 kbps, synchronous
  WB-50A up to 50.0 kbps, asynchronous
  WB-50S 50.0 kbps, synchronous

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

5 . Voice Grade 5 (VG5) Special Access Service-(Coatinued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Improved Return Loss

DEC 2 9 1983

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 33

DEC 2
Service-(Continued) 'n. "( pit

PUbiic Sen^cc Ccrrlr;~~scicn

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL)
and Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a
four-wire point of interface shall be equal to or greater
than :

- Loss Variation

- Attenuation Distortion

- Signal-to-C Notch Noise

Standard RL

	

Improved RL
ERL

	

5 dB

	

ERL

	

20 dB
SRL 2 .5 dB

	

SRL 13 .5 dB

The long term loss variation from the nominal 1004 Hz
EML shall not exceed +1 .5 dB .

The attenuation distortion between 404 Hz and 2804 Hz
shall be within -1 .0 dB and +5 " 0 dB with reference to
the loss at 1004 Hz (minus equals less loss, plus equals
more loss) .

The Signal-to-C Notch noise ratio shall not be less than
26 dB .

- Impulse Noise

, " g

	

i~I 3
The number of

	

-c

	

s exceed'

	

a t g~ 5,g
of 67 dBrnCO in 15 minutes shall be less than 15 .

JUL 1

	

1986

	

Public

0v , O" (Z :S.
.

	

_

	

_
sun C SERVICE COMMissiON

Of hue?kf%ctive :

	

JAN 0. 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone .Company

St . Louis . Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 34
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 34

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.6  Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the end of
Paragraph 7.2.

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

1.  Key Activated Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s).  The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
either a spare or working channel that terminates in either the
same or a different customer premises.  A key activated control
service is required to operate the transfer arrangement.  A spare
line, if required, is not included as a part of the option.

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
(AT) which the optional features, BSEs and functions are available.

     Available with Technical
    Specifications Package WD-

     1           2          3

Key Activated Transfer
Arrangement  X X X

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 34
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 34

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .6 Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

1 . Key Activated Transfer Arrangement

Key Activated Transfer
Arrangement

	

X X X

SEP 2 5 1989

� { y .e - . :~1 -,

Public \ietvl'.aa

(ct')

	

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at
the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer-a leg of a Special Access Service to
either a spare or working channel that terminates in either the
same or a different customer premises . A key activated control
service is required to operate the transfer arrangement . A spare
line, if required, is not included as a part of the option .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
which the optional features and functions are available .

Available with Technical
Specifications Package WD-

CANCELLED
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Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Replacing Original Sheet 34

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .6 Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions

Issued :

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth
following .

1 . Key Activated Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
either a spare or working channel that terminates in either the
same or a different customer premises . A key activated control
service is required to operate the transfer arrangement . A spare
line, if required, is not included as a part of the option .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
which the optional features and functions are available .

Key Activated Transfer
Arrangement

JUN 2 7 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Available with Technical
Specifications Package WD-

X

01,
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Effective :
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

F1541U on

1l'" '. 1986

86- 4
t`ubiic aarvice Comm ission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 34
of canceling this tariff .

	

I

	

-- ---

	

-

.

	

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
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7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)
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Analog Services-(Continued)

	

1., .., .._ _

	

_ . _ .

	

;

B. Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

5 . Voice Grade 5 (VG5) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . . Available Facility Interface Combinations

VG5 is available only with specific facility interface
combinations as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, .B ., 14,
following .

6 . Voice Grade 6 (VG6) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service VG6 provides a channel for voiceband
data transmission capability . Usable- frequencies are nomi-
nally 300 to 3000 Hz between an IC terminal location and an
End User's premises . The transmission interface is four
wire at both the IC terminal location and the End User's
premise's . This service will support effective four-wire
transmission .

b . Illustrative Applications

Special Access Service VG6 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Private Line Data Circuit
- Control/Remote Metering

DEC 2 9 i983
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1986
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 35

ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.7 MegaLink Data Service

A. Basic Channel Description

A MegaLink Data channel is a channel for duplex four-wire transmission of synchronous serial
data at the rate of 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 19.2, 56.0 kbps or 64 kbps Clear Channel (CC)*.   The actual bit
rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the customer.  The channel provides a
synchronous service with timing provided by the Telephone Company through the Telephone
Company's facilities to the customer in the received bit stream.  MegaLink Data channels are
provided between customer-designated premises for two-point service at all speeds or between a
customer - designated premises and a Telephone Company digital hub for multipoint or
multiplexed service at all speeds except 64 kbps (CC).

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Channel Service Unit-type equipment or
other Network Channel Terminating Equipment associated with the MegaLink Data Channel at
the customer premises.

(CT) This service is classified as competitive.

B. Technical Specifications Packages

Package DA-

Parameter 1 2 3 4 5 6

Error-Free Seconds X X X X X X

The Telephone Company will provide a channel capable of meeting a monthly average
performance equal to or greater than 99.875 percent error-free seconds (if provided through a
Digital Data Hub) while the channel is in service, if it is measured through a CSU equivalent
which is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the specifications contained in
the appropriate technical reference listed in Paragraph 7.2, preceding.

Voltages which are compatible with MegaLink Data Service are delineated in the appropriate
technical reference listed in Paragraph 7.2, preceding.

*64 kbps Clear Channel (CC) is offered only where equipment and facilities are available.

Issued:  February 20, 2002 Effective:  March 29, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

B .

(AT) Parameter

(AT)

	

Error-Free Seconds

Issued :

Technical Specifications Packages

JAN 0 9 1995

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

MAR 2 9 2002

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 35
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 35

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
,IAN - 91995

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .7 MegaLink Data Service

	

~,

	

,3~

	

MOSUBUCSOCECOMM.

A .

	

Basic Channel Description

	

PutiC

	

onmesuon
MISSOURI

A MegaLink Data channel is a channel for duplex four-wire transmission
(AT)

	

of synchronous serial data at the rate of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, 19 .2, 56 .0 kbps
(AT)

	

or 64 kbps Clear Channel (CC)* .

	

The actual bit rate is a function of the
channel interface selected by the customer . The channel provides a
synchronous service with timing provided by the Telephone Company through
the Telephone Company's facilities to the customer in the received bit
stream .

	

MegaLink Data channels are provided between customer-designated
(AT)

	

premises for two-point service at all speeds or between a customer-
designated premises and a Telephone Company digital hub for multipoint or

(AT)

	

multiplexed service at all speeds except 64 kbpa (CC) .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Channel Service
Unit-type equipment or other Network Channel Terminating Equipment
associated with the MegaLink Data Channel at the customer premises .

This service was classified as transitionally competitive efective
January 10, 1993 .

PackaaeDA-

X X X X X X

The Telephone Company will provide a channel capable of meeting a
monthly average performance equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent
error-free seconds (if provided through a Digital Data Hub) while
the channel is in service, if it is measured through a CSU equivalent
which is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the
specifications contained in the appropriate technical reference listed in
Paragraph 7 .2, preceding .

Voltages which are compatible with MegaLink Data Service are delineated
in the appropriate technical reference listed in Paragraph 7 .2, preceding .

(AT) *64 kbps Clear Channel (CC) is offered only where equipment and facilities are
(AT) available .

Effective: FEB 0 9 Uo
FEB - 9 1995

MISSULIRI
Public SeTVIOB COMMISSi0n



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .7 MegaLink Data Service

A . Basic Channel Description

B . Technical Specifications Packages

Issued : OCT 01 1992

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 35

ACCESS SERVICES

A MegaLink Data channel is a channel for duplex four-wire transmission
of synchronous serial data at the rate of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 or 56 .0 kbps . The
actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the
customer . The channel provides a synchronous service with timing pro-
vided by the Telephone Company through the Telephone Company's facilities
to the customer in the received bit stream . MegaLink Data channels are
provided between customer-designated premises for two-point service or
between a customer-designated premises and a Telephone Company digital hub
for multipoint or multiplexed service .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Channel Service
Unit-type equipment or other Network Channel Terminating Equipment
associated with the MegaLink Data Channel at the customer premises .

*T)

	

This service was classified as transitionally competitive efective
(AT)

	

January 10, 1993 . CANCELLED

Error-Free Seconds

	

X

Package DA-

RECEIVED
SEP 291M
MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

The Telephone Company will provide a channel capable of meeting a
monthly average performance equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent
error-free seconds (if provided through a Digital Data Hub) while
the channel is in service, if it is measured through a CSU equivalent
which is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the
specifications contained in the appropriate technical reference listed
Paragraph 7 .2, preceding .

Voltages which are compatible with MegaLink Data Service are delineated
in the appropriate technical reference listed in Paragraph 7 .2, preceding .

Effective : j" 1 0 1993

FEB 9 -1995

BY ~U
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FILED
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JAN 10 1993St . Louis, Missouri
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Section 7
except for the purpose
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Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 35

7 .2 .7 MegaLink Data Service

A . Basic Channel Description

A MegaLink Data channel is a channel for duplex four-wire transmission
of synchronous serial data at the rate of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 or 56 .0 kbps . The
actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the
customer . The channel provides a synchronous service with timing pro-
vided by the Telephone Company through the Telephone Company's facilities
to the customer in the received bit stream . MegaLink Data channels are
provided between customer-designated premises for two-point service or
between a customer-designated premises and a Telephone Company digital hub
for multipoint or multiplexed service .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Channel Servic
bUnit-type equipment or other Network Channel Terminating EquipmeruAv

associated with the MegaLink Data Channel at the customer

	

's,1v

AN 10199335
B . Technical Specifications Packages

r_
Package_ DA-

Parameter

	

1 2 3 4

Error-Free Seconds

	

X

	

X

	

X

	

X

?ub11c Service Commission

The Telephone Company will provide a channel capable of meeting a
monthly average performance equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent
error-free seconds (if provided through a Digital Data Hub) while
the channel is in service, if it is measured through a CSU equivalent
which is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the

(CT)

	

specifications contained in the appropriate technical reference listed
(CT)

	

Paragraph 7 .2, preceding .
in

Voltages which are compatible with MegaLink Data Service are delineated
(CT)

	

in the appropriate technical reference listed in Paragraph 7 .2, preceding .

" Issued :-

	

Effective

	

.,I~us o 9 ~ssi
SEP 3 0 I9 fll

	

EP 3 0 1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service COMMiSSiOn
St . Louis, Missouri

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED
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1 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this
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ACCESS SERVICES

The Telephone Company will provide a channel capable of meeting a monthly
average performance equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent error-free
seconds (if provided through a Digital Data Hub) while the channel is in
service, if it is measured through a CSU equivalent which is designed,
manufactured and maintained to conform with the specifications contained
in Technical Reference PUB 62310 .

Voltages which are compatible with MegaLink Data Service are delineated in
Technical Reference PUB 62507 .

F! LE1Y
Issued : SEP 2 5 1,989

	

Effective :

	

1,989
O T9 1_ 1,9849

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Sfa'Vio@ Comjni8Sio~

St . Louis, Missouri

(CT)

7 .2

7 .2 .7

Service Descriptions-(Continued) S EP 25 1999

MegaLink Data Service
Public SVI v~~' .V

A . Basic Channel Description

(C . I . ) A MegaLink Data channel is a channel for duplex four-wire transmission
of synchronous serial data at the rate of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 or 56 .0 kbps . The
actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the
customer . The channel provides a synchronous service with timing pro-
vided by the Telephone Company through the Telephone Company's facilities

(Cr, to the customer in the received bit stream . MegaLink Data channels are
provided between customer designated premises for two point service or
between a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company digital hub
for multipoint or multiplexed service .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Channel Service
Unit-type equipment or other Network Channel Terminating Equipment

(Cr, associated with the MegaLink Data Channel at the customer premises . The
interim program for interconnection of such equipment is set ff~A r~ EI)
Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

B . Technical Specifications Packages S'~r

Package I ~ ~ ~---w , ISMI.s
V'ub1+c

sienhcp-
Parameter 1 2_ _ _ C,4i8t50tJRl

Error-Free Seconds X X X X
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .7 Digital Data Service

A.

B .

Basic Channel Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 35
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 35

RECEIVED

JUN 22 1988

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

A Digital Data channel is a channel for duplex four-wire transmission of
synchronous serial data at the rate of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 or 56 .0 kbps . The
actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the
customer . The channel provides a synchronous service with timing provided
by the Telephone Company through the Telephone Company's facilities to the
customer in the received bit stream . Digital Data channels are only
available via Telephone Company designated Hubs and are provided between
customer-designated premises or between a customer-designated premises and
a Telephone Company Hub .

(CP)

	

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Channel Service
Unit-type equipment or other Network Channel Terminating Equipment
associated with the Digital Data Channel at the customer premises . The
interim program for interconnection of such equipment is set forth in
Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

Technical Specifications Pacc

1 ,1OB9
-n~/I e $f3,

Parameter

	

c

	

i(1id iJrt

	

2

	

3

	

4

Error-Free Seconds

	

.uu~w
~V~AiSSOG~1a

	

X

	

X

	

X

	

X

The Telephone Company will provide a channel capable of meeting a monthly
average performance equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent error-free
seconds (if provided through a Digital Data Hub) while the channel is in
service, if it is measured through a CSU equivalent which is designed,
manufactured and maintained to conform with the specifications contained
in Technical Reference PUB 62310 .

Voltages which are compatible with Digital Data Service are delineated in
Technical Reference PUB 62507 .

Issued :

	

.-1111 N

	

Effective :
JUN 2 2 isas

	

JUL 8

	

my FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .7 Digital Data Service

A . Basic Channel Description

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

JUN 27 1986

	

,

Public Service Commission

A Digital Data channel is a channel for duplex four-wire transmission
of synchronous serial data at the rate of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 or 56 .0 kbps . The
actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the
customer . The channel provides a synchronous service with timing pro-
vided by the Telephone Company through the Telephone Company's facilities
to the customer in the received bit stream . Digital Data channels are
only available via Telephone Company designated Hubs and are provided
between customer-designated premises or between a customer-designated
premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

The customer may provide the Channel Service Unit-type equipment or other
Network Channel Terminating Equipment associated with the Digital Data
channel at the customer premises . The interim program for interconnection
of such equipment is set forth in Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

B . Technical Specifications Packages

Package DA-

Parameter

	

1 2 3 4

Error-Free Seconds

	

X

	

X

	

X

	

X

The Telephone Company will provide a channel capable of meeting a
monthly average performance equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent
error-free seconds (if provided through a Digital Data Hub) while
the channel is in service, if it is measured through a CSU equivalent
which is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the
specifications contained in Technical Reference PUB 62310 .

Voltages which are compatible with Digital Data Service are delineated
in Technical Reference PUB 62507 .

JUN 27 41980

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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tariff will be issued
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of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

c . Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . Voice Grade 6 (VG6) Special Access Service-(Continued)

- C-Conditioning
- DA-Conditioning .
- Central office bridging capability .
- Improved return loss at four-wire point

of interface, applicable to each two-wire
leg of effective four-wire channel .

- Central Office Multiplexing

d . Transmission Performance

C-Message Noise

The C-Message Noise shall be less than:

Limit (dBruCO)(1)

3UL 1

	

1986

By . N'~_~
PU I RVICEC

	

N
OP

M15SOUN

Access Service-(Continued)
Ia16)uuill

Public Service Commission 1

83-253

Where facility network conditions will support the parameters, Type V1 will
be provided . Where the Type Vl parameters cannot be supported, Type V2 will
be provided .

DEC 2 9 1993

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1584

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 35

Lr~Lr,U 15111) ICl_~~

DEC 2 9 --_3

	

11

JAN - 1 L' ;

Channel_ Mileage (mi) Type Vl Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39
101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 36

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.7  MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

C.  Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define the bit rates that are
available for a Digital Data channel:

                CI Bit Rate

           DU-24 2.4 kbps
  DU-48 4.8 kbps
  DU-96 9.6 kbps

(AT) DU-19 19.2 kbps
  DU-56 56.0 kbps

(AT)   DU-64 64.0 kbps (CC)*

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the  end of Paragraph 7.2.

D.  Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

This provides the interconnection of two subtending digital data channels derived from DS1
multiplexed services.  The through connect will be provisioned in lieu of a typical MegaLink Data
channel termination.  The through connect will be provisioned for all MegaLink Data speeds; 2.4,

(AT) 4.8, 9.6, 19.2, 56 kbps and 64 kbps (CC).  The ordering customer must provide channel
assignments for both.  Channel mileage is required if the multiplexed services are terminated in
two separate digital Hubs.

E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

l.  Central Office Bridging BSE Capability

2.  Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
protection and/or flexibility in the use of their access channel(s)
on a lxN basis.  The arrangement can be utilized to transfer a leg
of a Special Access Service to either a spare or working channel that
terminates in either the same or a different customer premises.  This
arrangement is only available at a Telephone Company-designated Hub.
A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control Service is required to operate the
transfer arrangement.  A spare line, if required, is not included as a part of the option.

(AT)   *MegaLink Data Service 64 kbps channel interface is offered only with Clear Channel.
                                                                                                                                                                                          
Issued: January 9, 1995 Effective: February 9, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 36

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .7 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

RECIEVE
MAR 291993

l'VIISSOURI
Public Service Commisaicj

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define the bit rates that are

D . Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

(AT)

	

E . Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the
end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

This provides the interconnection of two subtending digital data channels
derived from DS1 multiplexed services . The through connect will be
provisioned in lieu of a typical MegaLink Data channel termination . The
through connect will be provisioned for all MegaLink Data speeds ; 2 .4,
4 .8, 9 .6 and 56 kbps . The ordering customer must provide channel
assignments for both . Channel mileage is required if the multiplexed
services are terminated in two separate digital Hubs .

CANCELLED

(AT)

	

1 . Central Office Bridging BSE Capability

	

FF

	

-1995

R-uS3i~2 . Transfer Arrangement,

	

.
BY rvice Commissionh~

e
An arrangement that affords the customer an adMlona ~ iof
protection and/or flexibility in the use of their access channel(s)
on a 1xN basis . The arrangement can be utilized to transfer a leg
of a Special Access Service to either a spare or working channel that
terminates in either the same or a different customer premises . This
arrangement is only available at a Telephone Company-designated Hub .
A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control Service is required to operate the
transfer arrangement . A spare line, if required, is not included as
a part of the option .

Issued :
Wq2

	

Effective :

	

APR i flbED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

APR 1 1 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

	

9 2 - 3 0 4
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

available for a Digital Data channel :

CI Bit Rate

DU-24 2 .4 kbps
DU-48 4 .8 kbps
DU-96 9 .6 kbps
DU-56 56 .0 kbps
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ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

FEB 2 0 1990

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

	

"ISSOUEa31

7 .2 .7 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued) Public &rvic® Commiaaioat

C . Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define the bit rates that are
available for a Digital Data channel :

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the
end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

D . Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

This provides the interconnection of two subtending digital data channels
derived from DS1 multiplexed services . The through connect will be
provisioned in lieu of a typical MegaLink Data channel termination . The
through connect will be provisioned for all MegaLink Data speeds ; 2 .4,
4 .8, 9 .6 and 56 kbps . The ordering customer must provide channel
assignments for both. Channel mileage is required if the multiplexed

(AT)

	

services are terminated in two separate digital Rubs .

(FC)

	

E . Optional Features and Functions

	

CANCELLED

1 .

	

Central Office Bridging Capability

	

ppR 111993
f`~3 b

aY on2 . Transfer Arrangement

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

DU-24

	

2 .4 kbps
DU-48

	

4 .8 kbps
DU-96

	

9 .6 kbps
DU-56

	

56 .0 kbps

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 36
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 36

An arrangement that affords the customer an additiona?QWurrq~0UR1
protection and/or flexibility in the use of their access channel(s)
on a 1xN basis . The arrangement can be utilized to transfer a leg
of a Special Access Service to either a spare or working channel that
terminates in either the same or a different customer premises . This
arrangement is only available at a Telephone Company-designated Bub .
A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control Service is required to operate the
transfer arrangement . A spare line, if required, is not included as
a part of the option.

" Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 MO

	

FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

p~ 2 5 19U0Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define the bit rates that are
available for a Digital Data channel :

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the
end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

D . Optional Features and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

DU-24

	

2 .4 kbps
DU-48

	

4.8 kbps
DU-96

	

9 .6 kbps
DU-56

	

56 .0 kbps

1 . Central Office Bridging Capability

2 . Transfer Arrangement

(lE07 ,4.,s7Q)

SEP 25 1989

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
protection and/or flexibility in the use of their access channel(s)
on a 1xN basis . The arrangement can be utilized to transfer a leg
of a Special Access Service to either a spare or working channel that
terminates in either the same or a different customer premises . This
arrangement is only available at a Telephone Company-designated Hub .
A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control Service is required to operate the
transfer arrangement . A spare line, if required, is not included as
a part of the option .

~ -f~5g\O`6

' r,b.1 J

Issued : '-EP 2 ' 1989

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1

	

,949
r

+
`' OCT 1 1989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 9 _ ') ft
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service. Co1TYT1i0"3S0f .

St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces (CZ's) define the bit rates that are
available for a Digital Data channel :

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .5, G .,
following .

D . Optional Features and Functions

1 . Central Office Bridging Capability

2 . Transfer Arrangement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SEP 17 1987

iUiisSOURI
Public Service Commission

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
protection and/or flexibility in the use of their access channel(s)
on a 1xN basis . The arrangement can be utilized to transfer a leg
of a Special Access Service to either a spare or working channel that
terminates in either the same or a different customer premises . This
arrangement is only available at a Telephone Company-designated Hub .
A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control Service is required to operate the
transfer arrangement . A spare line, if required, is not included as
a part of the option .

Issued :
SEP 18 1987

	

Effective : OCT 19 1987

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

OCT 19 1987
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commission

CI Bit Rate
'i9E9OCT

DU-24 2 .4 kbps
DU-48 4 .8 kbps iY
DU-96 9 .6 kbps
DU-56 56 .0 kbps feA!SS:)'.W~



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 36
(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

727 Digital Data Service-(Continued). .

	

MOWN
C .

	

Channel Interfaces

	

i'ubtic S8p9ice commisSIon
The following channel interfaces (CT's) define the bit rates that are

D . Optional Features and Functions

Issued :

available for a Digital Data channel :

CI

	

Bit Rate

DU-24

	

2.4 kbps
DU-48

	

4 .8 kbps
DU-96

	

9.6 kbps
DU-56

	

56 .0 kbps

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Par,3gr,a~ .3 .5, G .,
following .

	

~ N1vr~L.L-d.-a,'

1 . Central Office Bridging Capability

	

BY
tsbiic Service Cernrnission

2 . Transfer Arrangement ~+,4SSOL11-: 9

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
protection and/or flexibility in the use of their access channel(s)
on a 1xN basis . The arrangement can be utilized to transfer a leg
of a Special Access Service to either a spare or working channel that
terminates in either the same or a different customer premises . This
arrangement is only available at a Telephone Company-designated Hub .
A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control Service is required to operate the
transfer arrangement . A spare line, if required, is not included as
a part of the option .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features and functions are available .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

Available
Specifications

with Technical
Package DA-

i 3 .
_

IC01L (1
Central Office Bridging J

Capability X X 1986Transfer Arrangement X X
86-84

Pn~Pr ~nnnro ~"~,"-?SSIUlI. ~
JUN

2 7 1986 Effective : JUL 1 1986



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

ACCESS SERVICES

	

I' ~'~r

	

U l/ IC"~

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-,(Continued)
~ :n~~CURt

PU$Iic Sen ic�

	

-I

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

	

_

	

o Commission
~

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

6 . Voice Grade 6 (VG6) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

Improved Return Loss

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL)
and Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a
four-wire point of interface shall be equal to or greater
than :

Standard RL

	

Improved RL
ERL

	

5 dB

	

ERL

	

20 dB
SRL 2 .5 dB

	

SRL 13 .5 dB

Loss Variation

The long term loss variation from the nominal 1004 Hz
EML shall not exceed +1 .5 dB .

Attenuation Distortions

The attenuation distortion between 404 Hz and 2804 Hz
shall be within -1 .0 dB and +4 .0 dB with reference to
the loss at 1004 Hz (minus equals less loss, plus
equals more loss) . The attenuation distortion between
504 Hz and'2504 Hz shall be within -1 .0 - dB and +3 .0 dB
with reference to the loss at 1004 Hz . The attenuation
distortion between 304 Hz and 3004 Hz shall be within
-1 .0 dB and +5 .0 dB .

Signal-to-C Notch Noise

The Signal-to-C Notch noise ratio shall not be less
than 30 dB .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1994

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

DEC 2 0 1',^,3

Envelope Delay D`S~ortion

	

~~

The Envelope Delay DtOtrjion9&D) shall not excg"Q i l~,15 U
700 microseconds between 800 n 2600 Hz .

rte-

	

Jl+tl ` 1 193<:
NImpulse Noise

	

BY

	

!C SERVICE COMMI~vu
OUW

	

83-253
The number of impulse nooise counts exceeding -a .}thresh&ldt'nr , ;, .jci17
of 67 dBraCO in 15 minutes shall be less thau_,`~1-5 :* .- _~

	

-

	

-



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 36.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 36.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.7  MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions (Continued)

3.  Secondary Channel Capability BSE

Secondary Channel capability provides for an additional low-speed digital
(AT) transmission channel within the existing 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 19.2 and 56.0 kbps primary channels.  It is

available as a point-to-point or a multipoint service utilizing a nonrepeated channel termination.
The Secondary Channel can be used as a communications channel for the controlling and
monitoring of a customer's network.

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features, BSEs and functions are available.

   Available with Technical
          Specifications Package DA-

(AT)         l      2       3       4 5 6
|
| Central Office Bridging
| Capability                         X   X       X       X X
| Transfer Arrangement             X   X       X       X X X
|  Secondary Channel

(AT)  Capability                         X   X       X       X X

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: January 9, 1995 Effective: February 9, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 36 .01
canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 36 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .7 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

AT

	

E . Optional Features BSEs and Functions (Continued)

	

W1Q0FG p

v\ � CPublic

	

i . .
(AT)

	

3 . Secondary Channel Capability BSE

Secondary Channel capability provides for an additional low-speed digital
transmission channel within the existing 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, and 56 .0 kbps
primary channels . It is available as a point-to-point or a multipoint
service utilizing a nonrepeated channel termination . The Secondary
Channel can be used as a communications channel for the controlling and
monitoring of a customer's network .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
(AT)

	

with which the optional features, BSEs and functions are available .

CA~CELEEi
~

FEB `~ -7995

By

	

R .S 3 .01

public
Service

Gommissian

MISS013Rl

Issued : MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 2 91993

FILED
APR 1 1 1993

304
N10. PU111Q SERVICE CQkki&? .

APR 1 1 1993

Available with Technical
Speci fications_ Package DA-

1 2 3 4

Central Office Bridging
Capability X X X X

Transfer Arrangement X X X X
Secondary Channel
Capability X X X X



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
"

	

except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 36 .01
canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 36 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

"

	

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .7 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

(FC)

	

E. Optional Features and Functions (Continued)

3 . Secondary Channel Capability

Secondary Channel capability provides for an additional low-speed digite .
transmission channel within the existing 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, and 56 .0 kbps
primary channels . It is available as a point-to-point or a multipoint
service utilizing a nonrepeated channel termination . The Secondary
Channel can be used as a communications channel for the controlling and
monitoring of a customer's network .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features and functions are available .

RFECEIVIED

FEB 2 0 1990

Rliiss®us"i° l
Public Service Commission

GPNG~~uiED

pPRA,^
gY .

omm~ss~o~

dub\`cg~sdR~

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : LIAR 2 6 1W

	

F 1
LED

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public SarvICC

	

c:Ptiffiia 'a7°

Available

1

with
Specifications

2

Technical
Package

3
DA-

4

Central Office Bridging
Capability X X X X
Transfer Arrangement X X X X
Secondary Channel
Capability X X X X



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 36 .01
canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 36 .01

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

3 . Secondary Channel Capability

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

(C - 1. 1	7.2 .7 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions (Continued)

SEIP 2 5 1989

Pubiit; Sem ,,a

Secondary Channel capability provides for an additional low-speed digital
transmission channel within the existing 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, and 56 .0 kbps
primary channels . It is available as a point-to-point or a multipoint
service utilizing a nonrepeated channel termination . The Secondary
Channel can be used as a communications channel for the controlling and
monitoring of a customer's network .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features and functions are available .

FILED

issued : ., ~~ N

	

�;?~

	

Effective :

	

,)~?

	

OCT 1 1989
i

	

'989

	

8 9 - 14
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisiojbi1L Service COmmi3.S3w

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Central Office Bridging

Available

1

with
Specifications

2

Technical
Package

3
DA-

4

Capability X X X X
Transfer Arrangement X X X X
Secondary Channel
Capability X X X X



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 36 .01
canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions (Continued)

(NR)

	

3 . Secondary Channel Capability

Secondary Channel capability provides for an additional low-speed digital
transmission channel within the existing 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, and 56 .0 kbps
primary channels . It is available as a point-to-point or a multipoint
service utilizing a nonrepeated channel termination . The Secondary
Channel can be used as a communications channel for the controlling

(NR)

	

and monitoring of a customer's network .

(MT)

	

The following table shows the technical specifications packages
with which the optional features and functions are available .

(MT)
(AT)

OCR 1 'i989
ol

fumlC+n~,avt ,,.0
sV,tl~~~.r `'

	

SC1>r~tt
F~g1S

Issued :

	

SEP 18 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1 9 1987

RECEIVED

SEP 17 1987

i`i, iSSOPJRI

Public Service Cornmissior i

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

FILED
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

7957St . Louis, Missouri

	

OCT 1U..

Public Service Commission

Available

1

with
Specifications

2

Technical
Package

3
DA-

4

Central Office Bridging
Capability X X X X

Transfer Arrangement X X X X
Secondary Channel
Capability X X X X



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 11th Revised Sheet 37
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 37

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)(FC)

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7.2 Service Descriptions (cont'd)

7.2.8 High Capacity Service

A. Basic Channel Description

A High Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal 64.0 Kbps(1) or 1.544
or 44.736 Mbps isochronous serial data.  The actual bit rate and framing format is a function
of the channel interface selected by the customer.  High Capacity channels are provided
(a) between customer designated premises, (b) between a customer designated premises and a
Telephone Company Hub, (c) Hub to Hub for Network Reconfiguration Service at
1.544 Mbps transmission or (d) between a Network Reconfiguration Service Hub and a
Telephone Company Hub at 1.544 Mbps transmission.

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Network Channel Terminating
Equipment associated with the High Capacity channel at the customer's premises.  The
interim program, for interconnection of such equipment is set forth in Technical Reference
PUB AS No. 1.

High Capacity Service is classified as competitive.

B. Technical Specifications Packages

Package HC-
Parameters 0 1 3

Error-Free Seconds X

A channel with technical specifications package HC1 will be capable of an error-free second
performance of 98.75 percent over a continuous 24-hour period as measured at the
1.544 Mbps rate through a CSU equivalent which is designed, manufactured and maintained
to conform with the specifications contained in Technical References set forth at the end of
Paragraph 7.2.

(1) Available only as a channel of a 1.544 Mbps facility between two Telephone Company designated
Hubs.  The customer must provide system and channel assignment data.

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 37
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 37

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2

	

Service Descriptions-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

Missouri Public

RECD FEB 2 0 2002
7 .2 .8

	

High Capacity Service
Service Commission

A. Basic Channel Description

AHigh Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal 64.0

	

kbps(1) or 1 .544 or
44.736 Mbps isochronous serial data. The actual bit rate and framing format is a function ofthe
channel interface selected by the customer. High Capacity channels are provided (a) between
customer designated premises, (b) between acustomer designated premises and a Telephone
Company Hub, (c) Hub to Hub for Network Reconfiguration Service at 1 .544 Mbps transmission,
(d) between Transport Resource Management Service Hubs at 1 .544 Mbps transmission, (e)
between a Transport Resource Management Service Hub and aTelephone Company Hub at 1.544
Mbps transmission, (f) between aNetwork Reconfiguration Service Hub and a Transport
Resource Management Service Hub at 1 .544 Mbps transmission, or (g) between aNetwork
Reconfiguration Service Hub and a Telephone CompanyHub at 1 .544 Mbps transmission.

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Network Channel Terminating Equipment
associated with the High Capacity channel at the customer's premises . The interim program, for
interconnection of such equipment is set forth in Technical Reference PUB AS No. 1 .

(CT)

	

High Capacity Service is classified as competitive.

B . Technical Specifications Packages

Parameters

Error-Free Seconds

A channel with technical specifications package HC 1 will be capable of an error-free second
performance of98.75 percent over a continuous 24-hour period as measured at the 1 .544 Mbps
rate through a CSU equivalent which is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with
the specifications contained in Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7.2 .

(1) Available only as a channel o£ a 1 .544 Mbps facility between two Telephone
Company designated Hubs . The customer must provide system and channel assignment data .

Issued : February 20, 2002

l

	

PUWAI.r ~ J_-f

X

Effective: arc

	

v _ : W!,

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri

	

Missourk'42ic,aoz
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Compan~iuiRLy

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FILED MAR 2 9 2002

Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) RECLIVUE:
7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued) MAR

	

9 2002

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service

	

~±

	

~~ I

	

AUG 26
1994

A .

	

Basic Channel Description

	

PutiiC SB

	

DB COmtt:tS::.~n
MISSOURI

	

MO. PUBLICKamm

Parameters

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Error-Free Seconds

	

X

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 37
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 37

Package HC-

0

	

1

	

3

A channel with technical specifications package HC1 will be capable of an
error-free second performance of 98 .75 percent over a continuous 24-hour
period as measured at the 1 .544 Mbps rate through a CSU equivalent which
is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the
specifications contained in Technical References set forth at the end of
Paragraph 7 .2 .

Available only as a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility betweenrn T

	

ne
Company designated Hubs . The customer must provide system alu [a

	

11 N
assignment data .

	

I I~J.

Effective : J :`N 9

	

9
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External A

	

irs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

MISSWRI
St . Louis, Missouri

	

PuulicSBrYlGeGOmm1SSm,

A High Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal 64 .0
kbps(1) or 1 .544 or 44 .736 Mbps isochronous serial data . The actual bit
rate and framing format is a function of the channel interface selected by

(FC) the customer . High Capacity channels are provided (a) between customer

JC) designated premises, (b) between a customer designated premises and a
Telephone Company Hub, (c) Hub to Hub for Network Reconfiguration Service

( T) at 1 .544 Mbps transmission, (d) between Transport Resource Management
Service Hubs at 1 .544 Mbps transmission, (e) between a Transport Resource
Management Service Hub and a Telephone Company Hub at 1 .544 Mbps
transmission, (f) between a Network Reconfiguration Service Hub and a
Transport Resource Management Service Hub at 1 .544 Mbps transmission, or
(g) between a Network Reconfiguration Service Hub and a Telephone Comapny

(AT) Hub at 1 .544 Mbps transmission .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Network Channel
Terminating Equipment associated with the high Capacity channel at the
customer's premises . The interim program, for interconnection of such
equipment is set forth in Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

High Capacity Service was classified as transitionally competitive
effective January 10, 1993 .

B . Technical Specifications Packages



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service

A . Basic Channel Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 37
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 37

RECEIVED
AUG 9

	

15,,

MISSOURI
Public service commission

A High Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal 64 .0
kbps(1) or 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44 .736 or 274 .176 Mbps isochronous serial
data . The actual bit rate and framing format is a function of the channel
interface selected by the customer . High Capacity channels are provided
between customer designated premises or between a customer designated
premises and a Telephone Company Hub, or Hub to Hub for Network
Reconfiguration Service at 1 .544 Mbps transmission .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Network Channel
Terminating Equipment associated with the High Capacity channel at the

(RT)

	

customer's premises .
(RT)

e . Technical Specifications Packages

Parameters

Error-Free Seconds

	

X

Issued : AU8 0 9 1991

Package HC-

A channel with technical specifications package HCl will be capable of an
error-free second performance of 98 .75 percent over a continuous 24-hour
period as measured at the 1 .544 Mbps rate through a CSU equivalent which is
designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the specifications
contained in Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

CAC%4r!--_gLLEI?

JAN 101993

w
3

Available only as a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility between two Telephone
Company designated Hubs . The customer must provide system and channel
assignment data .

Effective :
$otm3

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
S E P 3 0 1991

. $bile ssrvice commissiia.



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service

A . Basic Channel Description

B . Technical Specifications Packages

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 37
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 37
ACCESS SERVICES

RECEVilrFD

MAY 29 1991

iMISSDJS1
Public Service Conin ;sslon

A High Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal 64 .0
kbps(1) or 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44 .736 or 274 .176 Mbps isochronous serial
data . The actual bit rate and framing format is a function of the channel
interface selected by the customer . High Capacity channels are provided
between customer designated premises or between a customer designated

(AT)

	

premises and a Telephone Company Hub, or Hub to Hub for Network
(AT)

	

Reconfiguration Service at 1 .544 Mbps transmission .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Network Channel
Terminating Equipment associated with the High Capacity channel at the
customer's premises . The interim program, for interconnection of such
equipment is set forth in Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

Packaje- -
'CELLED

0

	

1

	

lc

	

S-P 3 0 Jjy91

BY
~ ~Parameters Public Service Comrr ssion

Error-Free Seconds

	

X

	

Vlr'ISSOURI

A channel with technical specifications package HCl will be capable of an
error-free second performance of 98 .75 percent over a continuous 24-hour
period as measured at the 1 .544 Mbps rate through a CSU equivalent which is
designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the specifications
contained in Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

(1) Available only as a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility between two Telephone
Company designated Hubs . The customer must provide system and channel
assignment data .

Issued :

	

JUN 0 -1 1991

	

Effective:

	

AU6 0 5 1991

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

AUG Jr

	

1901
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

, ublic Service COP7rnisSion



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service

Basic Channel DescriptionA .

A High Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal
64 .0 kbps(1) or 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44 .736 or 274 .176 Mbpa isochronous
serial data . The actual bit rate and framing format is a function of the
channel interface selected by the customer . High Capacity channels are
provided between customer designated premises or between a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Network Channel
Terminating Equipment associated with the High Capacity channel at the
customer's premises . The interim program, for interconnection of such
equipment is set forth in Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

B . Technical Specifications Packages

Parameters

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

Error-Free Seconds

	

X

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 37
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 37

Package HC-

0 1 1C 2 3 4

ECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISS®UiN
Public Service Commleelon

A channel with technical specifications package HC1 will be capable of an
error-free second performance of 98 .75 percent over a continuous 24-hour
period as measured at the 1 .544 Mbps rate through a CSU equivalent which is
designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the specifications

(CT)

	

contained in Technical References set forth at the end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

CANCELLED

AUG

	

2 1991

(1) Available only as a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility br1Y9& fyf6Be(phDneni&eion
'

	

RT)

	

Company designated hubs .

	

The customer must provide system and (y(11MILM
assignment data .

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective :
M
--
AR 2 6

	

FILED
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 26 1990

Public Service Coma ;aaior-



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 37
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 37

1 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service

A . Basic Channel Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
[~E'Ni'

.(~~,Vr"
d~l . ti ~®

SEP 25 1989

All_`r ,r+7'r n
Public

A High Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal 64 .0
kbps(1) or 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44 .736 or 274 .176 Mbps isochronous
serial data . The actual bit rate and framing format is a function of the
channel interface selected by the customer . High Capacity channels are
provided between customer designated premises or between a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Network Channel
Terminating Equipment associated with the High Capacity channel at the
customer's premises . The interim program, for interconnection of such
equipment is set forth in Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

B . Technical Specifications Packages

Parameters

Error-Free Seconds

	

X

Package HC-

0 1 1C 2 3 4

A channel with technical specifications package HC1 will be capable of an
error-free second performance of 98 .75 percent over a continuous 24-hour
period as measured at the 1 .544 Mbps rate through a CSU equivalent which
is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the taspecifications contained in Technical Reference PUB C

a~t`OC~c
~zts

	

=J"J~'1

(1) Available only as a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility between two Telephone
Company designated Hubs or as a cross connect of two 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, 56 .0
or 64 .0 kbps channels or two 1 .544 Mbps facilities to a designated Hub(s) .
The customer must provide system and channel assignment data .
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Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 37
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 37

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service

A . Basic Channel Description

B . Technical Specifications Packages

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

A High Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal 64 .0
kbps (1) or 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44 .736 or 274 .176 Mbps isochronous
serial data . The actual bit rate and framing format is a function of the
channel interface selected by the customer . High Capacity channels are
provided between customer designated premises or between a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

It is the responsibility of the customer to provide the Network Channel,
Terminating Equipment associated with the High Capacity channel at the
customer's premises . The interim program, for interconnection of such
equipment is set forth in Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

i

	

1

Parameters

	

` tC`n

~~ cJ~Y'JIG~ vyE~li
Error-Free Secon~sl^

	

\:~~~S~U

	

X

A channel with technical specifications package HC1
error-free second performance of 98 .75 percent over
period as measured at the 1 .544 Mbps rate through a
is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform
specifications contained in Technical Reference PUB

RECEIVED

JUN 22 1988

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Package HC-

1C 2 3 4

will be capable of an
a continuous 24-hour
CSU equivalent which
with the
62411 .

(1) Available only as a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility between two Telephone
Company Digital Data Hubs or as a cross connect of two 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, 56 .0
or 64 .0 kbps channels or two 1 .544 Mbps facilities to a Digital Data Hub(s) .
The customer must provide system and channel assignment data .

FILED,~
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1988By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
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of canceling this tariff .

7 .

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service

A . Basic Channel Description

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 37
Replacing Original Sheet 37

Immo I

JUN 2 7 1986

Public SeMce Commission

A High Capacity channel is a channel for the transmission of nominal
64 .0 kbps(1) or 1 .544, 3 .152, 6 .312, 44 .736 or 274 .176 Mbps isochronous
serial data . The actual bit rate and framing format is a function of the
channel interface selected by the customer . High Capacity channels are
provided between customer designated premises or between a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub .

The customer may provide the Network Channel Terminating Equipment
associated with the High Capacity channel at the customer's premises .
The interim program for interconnection of such equipment is set
forth in Technical Reference PUB AS No . 1 .

B . Technical Specifications Packages

Parameters

Error-Free Seconds

JUN 27 1986

0

Effective :

Package HC-

A channel with technical specifications package HC1 will be capable of
an error-free second performance of 98 .75 percent over a continuous 24-
hour period as measured at the 1 .544 Pibps rate through a CSU equivalent
which is designed, manufactured and maintained to conform with the
specifications contained in Techn_tae%ference PUB 62411 .

Available only as a chann~J.tSa O

	

Mbps facility betweeartwoL Tg_1R
phone Company Digital Data Hubs or as a cross connect of two 2 .4, 4 .8 - ,
9 .6, 56 .0 or 64 .0 kbps channels or two 1 .544 Mbps facilities to .a Dig-ital
Data Hub(s) . The customer must provide system and channel as}sig=eutOU
data .

	

11 86-84

JUL 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B .

Issued :

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

a . Description

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

ss Service-(Continued)

ntinued)

tion based upon the four-tone
R2 is not less than 33 dB and

00 Hz shall not exceed 5 0
0 Hz shall not exceed 10 0

not exceed +1 Hz

Combinations

pecific facility
ragraph 7 .2 .1, B .

Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service

Special Access Service VG7 provides a
data transmission capability . _Usab
300 to 3000 Hz betw

,~~ S"`
premises .

	

The trang1 =~in

JUL 1 1986

?U-BLLIC SERVICE COMMI5510N

op m1swua

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1

	

1 0, 8-1,

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
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Section 7rOrgina1 ,Sheet,)37
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DEC 2 -

Se ice-(Continued) ; c' nuuuC ~t1 :L ;, Luuihn�IQ

interface com-
14 ., following .

channel for voiceband
requencies are nominally --
ocation and an End, iuser's

the'End User's lpremises

Jf,?I - 1 llb-

83-253

6 . Voice Grade 6 (VG6) Special Acc

d . Transmission Performance-(C

- Intermodulation Distortion

The intermodulation disto
method shall be such that
R3 not less than 40 dB .

- Phase Jitter

The phase jitter over 20-
peak-to-peak and over-4-3
peak-to-peak .

- Frequency Shift

The frequency shift shall

e . Available Facility Interface

VG6 is available only with
binations as set forth in P

7 .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 38
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 38

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.8  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

C.  Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define the bit rates that are
available for a High Capacity channel:

                    CI                       Bit Rate

                 DS-l5(l)         l.544 Mbps (DSl)
(RT)
(RT)

                 DS-44            44.736 Mbps (DS3)
(RT)

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical References at the
end of Paragraph 7.2.

D.  Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

1.  High Capacity Service Arrangement

This provides the interconnection of two DS1 at a Digital Hub.

2.  Multiplexed Service Arrangement

This provides the interconnection of two digital channels extended from High Capacity
multiplexed services.  The through connect will be provisioned in lieu of a typical High
Capacity channel termination.  The ordering customer must provide channel assignments for
both multiplexed services.  Channel mileage is required if the multiplexed
services are terminated in two separate digital hubs.

(1) A 64.0 Kbps channel is available as a channel(s) of a l.544 Mbps facility to a Telephone
Company Hub.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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,~(AT)

(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

Channel InterfacesC .

The following
available for

Compatible channel interfaces are
end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

2 . Multiplexed Service Arrangement

A 64.0 Rbps channel
a Telephone Company

Issued : FES 2 2 1990

P .S .C . No .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
5th Revised Sheet 38

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 38

SERVICES

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

PAt~®d9i~l
Public Service Commission

channel interfaces (CI's) define the bit rates that are
a High Capacity channel :

CI

	

Bit Rate

High Capacity Service Arrangement

DS-15(1
DS-27
DS-31
DS-44
DS-53

Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement

1 .544 Mbps (DS1)
274 .176 Mbps (DS4)
3 .152 Mbps (DSIC)
44 .736 Mbps (DS3)
6 .312 Mbps (DS2)

set forth in Technical References at the

This provides the interconnection of two DS1 at a Digital Hub .

This provides the interconnection of two digital channels extended from
High Capacity multiplexed services . The through connect will be
provisioned in lieu of a typical High Capacity channel termination .
The ordering customer must provide channel assignments for both
multiplexed services . Channel mileage is required if the multiplexed
services are terminated in two separate digital hubs .

BY R .Cornmlsslori
Paw 8eMS§DUl11

is available as a channel(s) of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to
Hub .

S

Effective: HAR 2-61990

COMO

t? 25 19°.3

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAR 26 19,au
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Comm'''ssjor.
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

.8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

C . Channel Interfaces

The following channel

	

rfaces (CI's)
available for a

	

am	itychannel :

7 .2

D .

Issued :

Compatible channel interfaces are
end of Paragraph 7 .2 .

Optional Features and Functions

2 .

n'(
al~~=ltiC ~~,~s

Automatic Loop Transfer

Transfer Arrangement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
4th Revised Sheet 38

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 38

CI

	

Bit Rate

SEP 2 5 1985

P.i1vC.
.
.~'! ~~.

define the bit rates that are

iOV`DS-15(1)

	

1 .544 Mbps (DS1)
DS-27

	

274 .176 Mbps (DS4)
DS-31

	

3.152 Mbps (DSIC)
DS-44

	

44.736 Mbps (DS3)
"DS-53

	

6.312 Mbps (DS2)

set forth in Technical References at the

The Automatic Loop Transfer provides protection on a lxN basis
against failure of the facilities between a customer-designated
premises and the wire center serving that premises . Protection
is furnished through the use of a switching arrangement that
automatically switches to a spare channel when a working channel
fails . The spare channel is included as a part of the option . This
option requires compatible equipment at both the serving wire center
and the customer's premises . The customer is responsible for
providing the equipment at his/her premises .

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
either a spare or working channel that terminates in either the same
or a different customer premises . A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control
Service is required to operate the transfer arrangement . A spare
line, if required, is not included as part of the option .

64 .0 Kbps channel is available as a channel(s) of a 1 .544 Mbps fm %n to
Telephone Company Hub .

nnr~~nn

S):p ° S .onEg

	

Effective : ?~7 t s '

	

iJ y
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio`h

89'ublic ServiceCOmtniSSifla
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Access Services Tariff
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of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 38
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)
JUN 22 1988

C . Channel Interfaces

	

MISSOURI
.

	

Public Service Commissior

The following channel interfaces (CI's) define the bit rates that are
available for a High Capacity channel :

Compatible channel interfaces are set forbl.iA-Fa9agraph 7 .3 .5, H .,
following .

D . Optional Features and Functions

1 . Automatic Loop Transfer

2 . Transfer Arrangement

CI

	

Bit Rate

DS-15(1)

	

1 .544 Mbps (DS1)
OS-27

	

274 .176 Mbps (DS4)
DS-31

	

3 .152 Mbps (DSlC)
DS-44

	

44.736 Mbps (DS3)
DS-53

	

6 .312 Mbps (DS2)

RECEIVED

The Automatic Loop Transfer p''ioviCdectprntecl[ion on a IxN basis against
failure of the facilities between a customer-designated premises and
the wire center serving that premises . Protection is furnished
through the use of a switching arrangement that automatically switches
to a spare channel when a working channel fails . The spare channel is
included as a part of the option . This option requires compatible
equipment at both the serving wire center and the customerfs premises .

(CP)

	

The customer is responsible for providing the equipment at his/her
premises .

(Cp)

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement can
be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to either a
spare or working channel that terminates in either the same or a
different customer premises . A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control
Service is required to operate the transfer arrangement . A spare
line, if required, is not included as part of the option .

(1) A 64 .0 kbps channel is available as a channel(s) of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to
a Telephone Company Hub .

Issued :

	

Effective :
JUN 2 u 7988
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1988
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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1988
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
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of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

Channel InterfacesC .

D .

Issued :

The following
available for

channel interfaces (CI's) define th
a High Capacity channel :

Compatible channel interfaces
following .

DS-15(1)

	

1 .544 Mbps (DS1)
DS-27

	

274.176 Mbps (DS4)
DS-31

	

3 .152 Mbps (DSlC)
DS-44

	

44 .736 Mbps (DS3)
DS-53

	

6 .312 Mbps (DS2)

	

t~v

	

~--~-_ j~S10n
G°'1mare set forth in Paragw~4'7 .

Optional Features and Functions

2 .

Automatic Loop Transfer

Transfer Arrangement

JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

CI

	

Bit Rate

A 64 .0 kbps channel is available as a channel(s)
to a Telephone Company Hub .

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
- Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis,-Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 38
Replacing-1s.LRevised-Shee.t_38_

JUN 2 7 1986

MOWN
bi~b

,,

81PaR WAUP00n

The Automatic Loop Transfer provides protection on a 1xN basis
against failure of the facilities between a customer-designated
premises and the wire center serving that premises . Protection
is furnished through the use of a switching arrangement that
automatically switches to a spare channel when a working channel fails .
The spare channel is included as a part of the option . This option
requires compatible equipment at both the serving wire center and
the customer's premises . The customer is responsible for providing
the equipment at its premises . Equipment at the customer's premises
will be provided under tariff only if it existed in the Telephone
Company's inventory as of November 18, 1983 .

Y � e . .- - . . . ., -

JUL

	

1 1489

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
either a spare or working channel that terminates in either the same
or a different customer premises . A Key Activated~or`Diar-Up~~4itro1
Service is required to operate the transfer arrangement_ A [spare line,
if required, is not included as part of the option .

i
Qtfyof a 1,544 Mops faci

A~~:0.tin C;nwGv~rn~~~cciD l,



No supplement to this
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tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
.

	

except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 38
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 38

ACCESS SERVICES

	

`

.

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

D

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service'(Contirn&5d) ;_ ~`

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

7 . Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service-(Continued)

a . Description-(Continued)

b . Illustrative Applications

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

is two-wire or four-wire and the IC terminal location interface
is four-wire . This service will support effective two-wire or
four-wire transmission .

Special Access Service VG7 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Centrex C.O . Station Line Off-Premises Station
- PBX Off-Premises Station
- Foreign Exchange Trunk (Closed End)
- Foreign Exchange Line (Closed End)
- PBX Tie Trunks
- SSN Tie Trunks
- Voice Grade Data Connecting Facility

c . Optional Features

- Improved return loss for effective two-wire
transmission at the End User's premises .

- C-Conditioning
- DA-Conditioning
- IC specified End User's premises receive

level within a range acceptab

	

to the
(RT)

	

Telephone Col

AUG 15 1984

p09LIC 5ERVICE

	

SS

ae ,ussoulu

Effective : OCT 1~~ $ ~SenrieeCommission
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

-- 1suu~t
Public SWAce Commission

OCT 15 1984

D



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

.Original Sheet 38
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

a . Description-(Continued)

c . Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service-(Continued)

b . Illustrative Applications

- Centrex C .O . Station Line Off-Premises Station
- PBX Off-Premises Station
- Foreign Exchange Trunk (Closed End)
- Foreign Exchange Line (Closed End)
- PBX Tie Trunks
- SSN Tie Trunks
- Voice Grade Data Connecting Facility

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

I
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

is two-wire or four-wire and the IC terminal location interface
is four-wire . This service will support effective two-wire or
four-wire transmission .

Special Access Service VG7 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

;oN
6`( ~V1ct

c
ox~

Improved return loss for effective two-wird'OB"~C

	

of t4sso
transmission at the End User's premises .
C-Conditioning
DA-Conditioning
IC specified End User's premises receive
level within a range acceptable to the
Telephone Company on effective four-wire
transmission .

J .", i~j
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 39
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 39

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.8  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

1.  Automatic Loop Transfer BSE

The Automatic Loop Transfer provides protection on a lxN basis
against failure of the facilities between a customer-designated
premises and the wire center serving that premises.  Protection
is furnished through the use of a switching arrangement that
automatically switches to a spare channel when a working channel fails.  The spare channel is
included as a part of the option.  This option requires compatible equipment at both the
serving wire center and the customer's premises.  The customer is responsible for providing
the equipment at his/her premises.

2.  Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s).  The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
either a spare or working channel that terminates in either the same
or a different customer premises.  A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control
Service is required to operate the transfer arrangement.  A spare line, if required, is not
included as part of the option.

3.  Central Office Multiplexing BSE

(RT)
|

(RT)

(FC)            a.  DS3 to DSl

An arrangement that converts a 44.736 Mbps channel to 28 DSl
channels using digital time division multiplexing.

(RT)
|

(RT)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

(AT) E .

(AT) 1 .

(AT) 3 .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

2 .

Automatic Loop Transfer BSE

The Automatic Loop Transfer provides protection on a 1xN basis
against failure of the facilities between a customer-designated
premises and the wire center serving that premises . Protection
is furnished through the use of a switching arrangement that
automatically switches to a spare channel when a working channel
fails . The spare channel is included as a part of the option . This
option requires compatible equipment at both the serving wire center
and the customer's premises . The customer is responsible for
providing the equipment at his/her premises .

Transfer Arrangement

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
either a spare or working channel that terminates in either the same
or a different customer premises . A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control
Service is required to operate the transfer arrangement . 60bline, if required, is not included as part of the option .

Central Office Multiplexing BSE

a . DS4 to DS1

An arrangement that converts a 274 .176 Mbps chapn
168 DSl channels using digital time division mutft

b . DS3 to DS1

An arrangement that converts a 44 .736 Mbps channel to 28 DS1
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

c . DS2 to DS1

Issued : MAR 2 6 '9*

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 39
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 39

RECSWIE
MAR 2

MCSSOU B

Public Service G3mmirialan

Effective :

An arrangement that converts a 6 .312 Mbps channel to four
DS1 channels using digital time division multiplexing .
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

nAPR Ll 1993
St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) E.

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

(HT)

Optional Features and Functions

2 .

3 .

Automatic Loop Transfer

Transfer Arrangement

Central Office Multiplexing

a . DS4 to DS1

b. DS3 to DS1

c. DS2 to DS1

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 39
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 39

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI
Public Service Commi88IOn

The Automatic Loop Transfer provides protection on a 1xN basis
against failure of the facilities between a customer-designated
premises and the wire center serving that premises . Protection
is furnished through the use of a switching arrangement that
automatically switches to a spare channel when a working channel
fails . The spare channel is included as a part of the option . This
option requires compatible equipment at both the serving wire center
and the customer's premises . The customer is responsible for
providing the equipment at his/her premises .

An arrangement that affords the customer an additional measure of
flexibility in the use of their access channel(s) . The arrangement
can be utilized to transfer a leg of a Special Access Service to
either a spare or working channel that terminates in either the same
or a different customer premises . A Key Activated or Dial-Up Control
Service is required to operate the transfer arrangement . A spare
line, if required, is not included as part of the optioq~ANCELLED

vicel%a mAn arrangement that converts a 274 .176 Mbps chapwe 0

	

1 i168 DS1 channels using digital time division multiplexiw,,

An arrangement that coverts a 44 .736 Mbps channel to 28 DS1
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a 6 .312 Mbps channel to four
DS1 channels using digital time division multiplexing .

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

APR 111993

BY mission

F11-ED

MAR 26 1990
Public Service Comrn:U5'so . l



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 39
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 39

1 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

SEP 2 5 1985

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

3 . Central Office Multiplexing

a . DS4 to DS1

An arrangement that converts a 274 .176 Mbps channel to
168 DS1 channels using digital time division multiplexing .

b . DS3 to DS1

An arrangement that coverts a 44 .736 Mbps channel to 28 DSI
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

c . DS2 to DSI

An arrangement that converts a 6 .312 Mbps channel to four
DS1 channels using digital time division multiplexing .

d . DSIC to DS1

An arrangement that converts a 3 .152 Mbps channel to two DSI
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

e . DS1 to Voice

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 24
channels for use with Voice Grade Services . A channel of

(CT)

	

this DS1 to the Hub can also be used for a MegaLink Data,
(RT)

	

Metallic Service or VATS Access Lines .

f . DSI to DSO

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

I S'

	

U'? i
iCs Conmissioe

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 23
64 .0 kbps channels utilizing digital time division multiplexing .

SCb '989

FILED

O
%
T
9
1 _ 1

1
8
~

Public Service Cammissios.
Effective :

	

OCT 1

	

iQ,yy

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 39
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 39

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

3 . Central Office Multiplexing

a . DS4 to DS1

An arrangement that converts a 274 .176 Mbps channel to
168 DSl channels using digital time division multiplexing .

b . DS3 to DS1

An arrangement that coverts a 44 .736 Mbps channel to 28 DS1
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

c . DS2 to DS1

An arrangement that converts a 6 .312 Mbps channel to four
DS1 channels using digital time division multiplexing .

d . DSlC to DS1

An arrangement that converts a 3 .152 Mbps channel to two DS1
channels using digital time division multiplexing,

e . DS1 to Voice

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 24
channels for use with Voice Grade Services . A channel of10

	

this DS1 to the Hub can also be used for a Digital Data,
(AT)

	

Program Audio, Metallic Service or WATS Access Lines .

f . DS1 to DSO

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Issued : OCT 14 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RF_U~E:IWD

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
IRgnic Service COPYlrr11SSlus

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 23
64 .0 kbps channels utilizing digital time division multiplexing .

OCT 16 1987
'1-0-;r7-N ;___

Public Service Cornmiasior



Z: . DS2 to DS1

d . DS1C to DS1

e . DS1 to Voice

f . DS1 to DSO

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 39
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replaying-.Original_Sh=.t_39

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

3 . Central Office Multiplexing

a . DS4 to DS1

MIJSUUKI

PUblic

	

+ce Commission

An arrangement that converts a 274 .176 Mbps channel to
168 DS1 channels using digital time division multiplexing .

b . DS3 to DS1

An arrangement that coverts a 44 .736 Nbps channel to 28~

	

~,�
channels using digital time division multiplexing .multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a 6 .312 Mbps channel to
DS1 channels using digital time division multiplexing." r

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 24
channels for use with Voice Grade Services . A channel of
this DS1 to the Hub can also be used for a Digital Data,
Program Audio or Metallic Service .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

An arrangement that converts a 3 .152 Mbps channel to two DS1
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 23
64 .0 kbps channels utilizing digital time dision- multip.lexing . .-

~i W- ;,IlJaWI

.~t1f_ h. 1980

	

'

86- 84 1

'gilJ14 e:villiCV uUil MSSIOIJ
Issued;!

	

.,-- --.c

	

Effective :

	

JUL I-i=1986-_-



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B .

(1) Where
be
be

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

c .

d .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Transmission Performance

- Echo Control

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 . Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service-(Continued)

Optional Features-(Continued)

-Improved return loss of four-wire point of
interface, applicable to each two-wire
of effective four-wire channel .

- C-Message Noise

The .C-Message Noise shall be less than :

Limit (dBrnCO)(1)

Echo Control, identified
ceif~

face

	

a$	I~ Echo Path Loss at
four-wire i

	

~~9

	

two-wire interfaces,
for both Echo Retur

	

o t an F inging Return Loss,-at either
the End User's premises ~or~ IC tna1 locatioa~shhalp5bJ not
less than the following , .IU16li~ts :

	

� ~

JAN ' 1 198 :
pu

	

IC SERVICE COMMISSION;

	

g 3 - 2 5 3
Of MISSOURI

	

', n~'~~:v (,eV
facility network conditions will support the parameters-,Type -Vl will

provided . Where the Type Vl parameters cannot be supported, Type V2 will
provided .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 39

DEC 21- `__ __3
Access Service-(Continued) !

' PiwliC

Channel Mileage (mi) Type Vl Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39
101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 40
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 40

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.8  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

3.  Central Office Multiplexing BSE-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|

(RT)

(FC)            b.  DSl to Voice

An arrangement that converts a l.544 Mbps channel to 24
channels for use with Voice Grade Services.  A channel of
this DSl to the Hub can also be used for a MegaLink Data,
Metallic Service, DovLink or WATS Access Lines.

(FC)            c.  DSl to DSO

An arrangement that converts a l.544 Mbps channel to 23
64.0 kbps channels utilizing digital time division multiplexing.

(FC) d.  DSO to Subrate

An arrangement that converts a 64.0 kbps channel to
subspeeds of up to twenty 2.4 kbps, ten 4.8 kbps or
9.6 kbps channels using digital time division
multiplexing.

4.  Clear Channel Capability BSE

Clear Channel Capability is an optional feature that provides the customer with an increase in
useable bandwidth from 1.344 Mbps to 1.536 Mbps of an unconstrained data stream across the
network.  Clear Channel Capability is provided only on 1.544 Mbps High Capacity service and
requires the customer signal at the channel interface to conform to Bipolar with Eight Zero
Substitution (B8ZS) line code format as set forth in the technical reference for high capacity at
the end of Paragraph 7.2.  Customer equipment must be compatible with this method
of providing the unconstrained signal.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

d . DSIC to DS1

e . DS1 to Voice

f . DS1 to DSO

Issued : VAR 2 & 1993

Clear Channel Capability BSE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 40
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 40

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

	

RE 6.

7 .2 .8

	

High Capacity Service-(Continued)

	

MAR 29 1993

(AT)

	

E .

	

Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

	

ivtST0Ui491
Public St3Pifft,-,-0--,,C?"''e(AT)

	

3 . Central Office Multiplexing BSE-(Continued)

An arrangement that converts a 3 .152 Mbps channel to two DS1
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 24
channels for use with Voice Grade Services . A channel of
this DS1 to the Hub can also be used for a MegaLink Data,
Metallic Service, DovLink or WATS Access Lines .

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 23
64 .0 kbps channels utilizing digital time division multiplexing .

g . DSO to Subrate

	

COMO
An arrangement that converts a 64 .0 kbps channel to
subspeeds of up to twenty 2 .4 kbps, ten 4 .8 kbps or
five 9 .6 kbps channels using digital time division
multiplexing .

Public SMapu

	

iaston

Clear Channel Capability is an optional feature that provides the
customer with an increase in useable bandwidth from 1 .344 Mbps to 1 .536
Mbps of an unconstrained data stream across the network . Clear Channel
Capability is provided only on 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity service and
requires the customer signal at the channel interface to conform to
Bipolar with Eight Zero Substitution (B8ZS) line code format as set
forth in the technical reference for high capacity at the end of
Paragraph 7 .2 . Customer equipment must be compatible with this method
of providing the unconstrained signal .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

92
-
3 0St . Louis, Missouri

	

MO, PUBLIC SERVICE Comm



7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 40
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 40

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

C:,1

	

" 1~~

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

3 . Central Office Multiplexing-(Continued)

d . DSlC to DS1

An arrangement that converts a 3 .152 Mbps channel to two DS1
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

e . DS1 to Voice

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 24
channels for use with Voice Grade Services . A channel of
this DS1 to the Hub can also be used for a MegaLink Data,

(AT)

	

Metallic Service, DovLink or WATS Access Lines .

f . DS1 to DSO

g "

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 23
64 .0 kbps channels utilizing digital time division multiplexing .

DSO to Subrate

An arrangement that converts a 64 .0 kbps channel t,pNCf.L`'ED
subspeeds of up to twenty 2 .4 kbps, ten 4 .8 kbps or
five 9 .6 kbps channels using digital time division

	

AP '111993
~f~°multiplexing .

	

S_
gY ~'e ssion

4 .

	

Clear Channel Capability

	

Q11biIC S01va

	

1

Clear Channel Capability is an optional feature that provides the
customer with an increase in useable bandwidth from 1 .344 Mbps to 1 .536
Mbps of an unconstrained data stream across the network . Clear Channel
Capability is provided only on 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity service and
requires the customer signal at the channel interface to conform to
Bipolar with Eight Zero Substitution (BUS) line code format as set
forth in the technical reference for high capacity at the end .of
Paragraph 7 .2 . Customer equipment must be compatible with ihis,._method
of providing the unconstrained signal .

-11EV-4 09
-

Issued :

	

Effective : -
OCT - 5 1992
By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

d . DSlC to DS1

e .

	

DS1 to Voice

f . DS1 to DSO

g . DSO to Subrate

0MT)
AT)

	

4. Clear Channel Capability

"

	

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No. 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 40
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 40

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

QC)

	

E. Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

3 . Central Office Multiplexing-(Continued)

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 24
channels for use with Voice Grade Services . A channel of
this DS1 to the Hub can also be used for a MegaLink Data,
Metallic Service or VATS Access Lines .

Effective :

	

MAR $ t 199Q

RECEIVED

FE3 2 u 1990

MWOURI
Public Service Commission

An arrangement that converts a 3 .152 Mbps channel to two DS1
channels using digital time division multiplexing .

An arrangement that converts a 1 .544 Mbps channel to 23
64 .0 kbpa channels utilizing digital time division multiplexing .

CANCELLED

An arrangement that converts a 64 .0 kbps channel to

	

4 l99subspeeds of up to twenty 2 .4 kbpa, ten 4.8 kbps or
five 9 .6 kbps channels using digital time division

	

By3=~0
multiplexing .

	

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Clear Channel Capability is an optional feature that provides the
customer with an increase in useable bandwidth from 1 .344 Mbps to 1 .536
Mbps of an unconstrained data stream across the network . Clear Channel
Capability is provided only on 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity service and
requires the customer signal at the channel interface to conform to
Bipolar with Eight Zero Substitution (BBZS) line code format as set
forth in the technical reference for high capacity at the end of
Paragraph 7.2 . Customer equipment must be compatible with this method

(A)

	

of providing the unconstrained signal .

FILE

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

(BAR 2 6 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COMM*si0P



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff

Technical Reference Publications .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 41 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 41 .01

Public Scrvirg Commissior,

	

through
1st Revised Sheet 54
2nd Revised Sheet 55

through
2nd Revised Sheet 57
4th Revised Sheet 58
1st Revised Sheet 59

through
1st Revised Sheet 61

Originl Sheet 62
lst Revised Sheet 63
2nd Revised Sheet 64

through
2nd Revised Sheet 67

ACCESS SERVICE
. (MT)

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Information previously found in Section 7 .3 may be found in the approved

Issued : MAY 0 7 1990
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED

DEC

	

4 1992
BY2.

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

JUN 6 ?990

Public Service Commission.

Effective : JUN 0 6 1990

1st Revised Sheet 42
2nd Revised Sheet 43

RECEIVED 1st Revised Sheet 44
1st Revised Sheet 45

APP, 2 0 1990 1st Revised Sheet 46
2nd Revised Sheet 47
2nd Revised Sheet 48

F")i~'-ct ;~'I' 1st Revised Sheet 49



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and functions-(Continued)

3 . Central Office Multiplexing-(Continued)

g . DSO to Subrate

An arrangement that converts a 64 .0 kbps channel to
subspeeds of up to twenty 2 .4 kbps, ten 4 .8 kbps or
five 9 .6 kbps channels using digital time division
multiplexing .

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with
which the optional features and functions are available .

Automatic Loop
Transfer

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

Central Office
Multiplexing :
D54 to DS1
DS3 to DS1
DS2 to DS1
DSIC to DS1
DS1 to Voice
DS1 to DSO
DSO to Subrate(l)
Transfer Arrange-
ment

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

~~,~SS'toCs

r,rt"C~~ll~
Vk-'v

X

X
X

X

Effective :

X

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 40
Replacing Original Sheet 40

MIJJUM
Public Serice Commission

Available with Technical
Specifications Package HC-

X

' B3

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

3 4

X

(1) Available only on a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to a Telephone
Company Hub .

X

r n
JULy 196 '

96-94
g!.i~IIC ~Bf~tC2 LOfT1RIISS!Ui~



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 40
of canceling this tariff .

lio ~l
ACCESS SERVICES

	

C'y

	

~ Ii

	

I`~ lj:

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
UEC 2 ;,

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1

	

Analog Services-(Continued)

	

Public E3.'fIC3 COTdSSICq

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

7 . Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Echo Control-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective Two-Wire Transmission

(Four-wire interface at the IC terminal location and
two-wire interface at the End User's premises .)

Path Loss)

(For Centrex application,
2 dB pad is "in")

MIMED

JUL 1

	

1986

BYalr4~_.S, q 6
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 j`g4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

J!,cl - 1

~t ;
83-253,

Echo Singing
Return Loss Return Loss

Standard Return Loss
(at Two-Wire Interface) 5 dB 2 .5 dB
Improved Return Loss
(at Two-Wire Interface) 13 dB 8 dB
Four-Wire Interface 16 dB 11 dB
(Equal Level Echo



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 40.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 40.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.8  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

5.  Extended Superframe Format BSE

Extended Superframe Format is an optional feature that passes a customer provided framing
format for l.544 Mbps High Capacity service.  Extended Superframe Format extends the
customer's 1.544 Mbps framing structure from 12 to 24 frames and divides the 8 kbps 193rd bit
position pattern into three distinct functionalities:  2 kbps for frame synchronization, 2 kbps for
cyclic redundancy checking, and 4 kbps used primarily to send performance monitoring
information over the Facilities Data Link.

(CP)     6.  Power Over The Interface(1)

Power Over the Interface is an optional feature available with the installation of 1.544 Mbps
High Capacity service.  This option provides line power to the Customer's Premises Equipment,
enabling the customer to benefit from uninterrupted service if a commercial power failure
occurs.

 (AT)  (1)  Obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing locations, for
(AT) existing customers.

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: August 26, 1994 Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 40 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 40 .01

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

(AT)

	

5 . Extended Superframe Format BSE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

E . Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

R1-0 6E7

MAR 291993

"II8 t.)r l

Public 8_gp(ijmvfv~r

Extended Superframe Format is an optional feature that passes a customer
provided framing format for 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity service . Extended
Superframe Format extends the customer's 1 .544 Mbps framing structure
from 12 to 24 frames and divides the 8 kbps 193rd bit position pattern
into three distinct functionalities : 2 kbps for frame synchronization,
2 kbps for cyclic redundancy checking, and 4 kbps used primarily to send
performance monitoring information over the Facilities Data Link .

6 . Power Over The Interface

Power Over the Interface is an optional feature available with the
installation of 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity service . This option provides
line power to the Customer's Premises Equipment, enabling the customer
to benefit from uninterrupted service if a commercial power failure
occurs .

Issued :
MAR 2 6 10

	

Effective:

P~~~~ED

CEP
~ir

B1

	

CV\Ge Go
les.01 S

N~\S.S~V

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

01

FILED
APR 1 1 1993

3 04MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CONK

APR 1 1 1$93



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff

Issued : MAY 0 7

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICESACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 40 .01
Replacing Or inal Sheet 40 .01

DECEIVED

APT; ? 0 ?990

Effective : JUN 0 g 1g90
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED
APR 111993

Bit
Pubflc Service Commission

".i9SOURI

FILE

JUN 6 1990

Pub4ic Se!VlCe Commissi®r :

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued) lulls '0(J'Zl
Public Service Commissior

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

(MT)

(AT) 5 . Extended Superframe Format

Extended Superframe Foramt is an optional feature that passes a customer
provided framing format for 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity service . Extended
Superframe Format extends the customer's 1 .544 Mbps framing structure
from 12 to 24 frames and divides the 8 kbps 193rd bit position pattern
into three distinct functionalities : 2 kbps for frame synchronization,
2 kbps for cyclic redundancy checking, and 4 kbps used primarily to send
performance monitoring information over the Facilities Data Link .

6 . Power Over The Interface

Power Over the Interface is an optional feature available with the
installation of 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity service . This option provides
line power to the Customer's Premises Equipment, enabling the customer to

(AT) benefit from uninterrupted service if a commercial power failure occurs .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

The following table shows the technical specifications
the optional features and functions are available .

Effective : MAR 2 6 IM

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 40 .01

packages with which

4

(1) Available only on a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to a Telephone
Company Hub.

RRCFFIVE®

f-B 2 0 1990

MISS®ZJP"a1
Public Service Commission

X

RUIN G ~,g90

o
puh!',c Service

Gos~n

	

o

WSSCUf1I

FRIEn

MAR 26 19'10

Public Service Comm;3S{M"

Available with Technical
Specifications Package HC-

0 1 1C 2 3

Automatic Loop
Transfer X

Central Office
Multiplexing :
DS4 to DS1
DS3 to DS1 X
DS2 to DS1 X
DSlC to DS1 X
DS1 to Voice X
DS1 to DSO X
DSO to Subrate(1) X
Transfer Arrange-
ment X
Clear Channel COCFELLE0
Capability X



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 41

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7.2.8  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with which the optional features,
BSEs and functions are available.

Available with Technical
          Specifications Package HC-

0      l      3

Automatic Loop
Transfer                        X

Central Office
Multiplexing:

    DS3 to DSl X
              
               
    DSl to Voice X
    DSl to DSO                    X
    DSO to Subrate(l)      X
   Transfer Arrange-
    ment                          X

Clear Channel
Capability                    X

      Extended Superframe
       Format     X

   Power Over the
(CP)        Interface(2)     X

(l)  Available only on a channel of a l.544 Mbps facility to a Telephone Company
(AT) Hub or on a DS0 channel that connects to a customer's Network Reconfiguration Service (NRS)

Network that contains a DS1 channel.
(AT)  (2)  Obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing locations, for
(AT) existing customers.

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: August 26, 1994 Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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(RT)

(RT)
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 41

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

Issued :

Central Office
Multiplexing :

AUG 2 7 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E . Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

Automatic Loop
Transfer

DS3 to DS1

Effective :

	

SEP 2 71993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

AUG 25 1993

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with which
the optional features, BSEs and functions are available .

Available with Technical
Specifications Package HC-

DSl to Voice
DSl to DSO
DSO to Subrate(1)

	

X
Transfer Arrange-

Clear Channel
Capability
Extended Superframe
Format
Power Over the
Interface

HLE
SEP 2 71993

(1) Available only on a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to a Telephon4p,1issOUR1
Company Hub .

	

Public Service Commission

1 3

X

X
CA~~~

U.ED

X
X ~JEP R

261SS4.i~ ~!
U, ~On

,BY COmR1~SS

ppbl~c SeM~S~UUR
X

X

X
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Section 7
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4th Revised Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 41

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECERVE
7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

MAR 2 9 1993
7 .2

	

Service Descriptions-(Continued)

	

MISS~

	

I
7 .2 .9

	

High Capacity Service-(Continued)

	

Public So+"hicGs~y

	

{g;j ` Sry

(AT)

	

E. Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with which
. (AT)

	

the optional features, BSEs and functions are available .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Automatic Loop
Transfer

0

Central Office
Multiplexing :

DS4 to DS1
DS3 to DS1
DS2 to DS1
DSlC to DS1
DS1 to Voice
DS1 to DSO
DSO to Subrate(1)

	

X
Transfer Arrange-
ment
Clear Channel
Capability
Extended Superframe
Format
Power Over the
Interface

Available with Technical
Specifications Package HC-

(1) Available only on a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to a Telephone
Company Hub .

Issued : MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

	

APR 1F1111D
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

9 2 _ 3
St . Louis, Missouri M0. PUBLIC SERVICE Coma

1 1C 2 3 4

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X Como
X

X S
EsY ^^,miaslod

X public MiceSiou"ti



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 41

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

E . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

RECEIVED

APR 2 0 1990

Public ServIC2 Corlrsissio: -

(MT)

	

The following table shows the technical specifications packages with which
the optional features and functions are available .

AutomatTrans

Central
MultipDS4

DS3
DS2
DSlC
DS1
DS1
DSO

TranmenCleaCap(AT)

	

ExtePowe

.( T)

	

Interface

	

X

(MT)

	

FILED

JIUN 6 1990

Public Service Commissim.

(1) Available only on a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to a Telephone Company
Hub .

Issued : MAY 0 "( 1990

	

Effective : JUN 0 6 1990

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Ava lable with Technical
Spe ifications Package HC-

0 1 1C 2 3 4

ic Loop
er X

Office
lexing :
to DS1 X
to DS1 X
to DS1 X
to DS1 X

to Voice X
to DSO X
to Subrate(l) X NCEILEpsfer Arrange-
t
r Channel

X
ppR 111993

ability X , S.

nded
Superframe BY

1NiCeoif~Sl~ISsio(1

r Over the
X PUb "IgS01JR,



(AT)

(RI)

(RT)

Issued :

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Information previously found in Section 7 .3 may be found in the approved
Technical Reference Publications .

`v~J~ H ~ 1989

By

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

~~1i' °WMSS0`jF1

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

JOT I , ;989
R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 41
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 41

Original Sheet 41 .01
lsd" ey sed

	

eet 42
2nd Revised Sheet 43
1st-RevisedsSheet 44
1st Revised Sheet 45
1st,Revised .Sheet 46
2nd " II(evi-sed'Sheet ,47

~4`Ck f It2nd~~Rev><sed%+Shee`t- 4L8
1st Revised Sheet 49

through
1st Revised Sheet 54
2nd Revised Sheet 55

through

through
2nd Revised Sheet 67

FILED

OCT J. 1989

Public Ar%ce A~+hfrnissior

2nd
4th
1st

Revised Sheet
Revised Sheet
Revised Sheet

57
58
59

through
1st Revised Sheet 61

Original Sheet 62
1st Revised Sheet 63
2nd Revised Sheet 64



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff . .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes

This Section explains the channel interface code
codes that the IC must specify when ordering Spe
Included is an example which explains the specif
code, a glossary of channel interface codes, impedance levels, network
channel codes and compatible channel interfaces .

Example : If the IC specifies an NT network channel code and a 2DCS-3
channel interface at the IC terminal location, it is requesting the
following :

NT

2
DC
8
J

7 .3 .1 Glossary of Channel Interface Codes and Options

Definition

accepts 20 Hz ringing signal at IC point of termination
accepts 20 Hz ringing signal at End User's point of
termination
code selective multipoint ringing
analog high capacity interface
60 kHz to 108 kHz (12 channels)
312 kHz to 552 kHz (60 channels)
564 kHz to 3084 kHz (600 channels)
Centrex tie-trunk termination
data stream in VF frequency band at End User's point of
termination
sealing current source and sink provided by Southwestern
Bell Telephone
data stream in VF frequency band at IC point of termination
location
VF for TG1 and TG2

	

c~
l

	

i
VF for 43 telegraph carrier-type signals,`T 1 a

[F
n

	

TG2

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

nIs
Repla ~p,

Lt3
I

Effective : '.,UL 119$6

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

( IWRO

	

t t1

JUN 2 7 1986

and neAM.UMinnel
~~~D~ 9C~~09iA~11SS100

Metallic channel with a predefined technical
specification package
Number of physical wires at IC terminal location
Facility interface for direct current or voltage

	

s

	

~
Variable impedance level
Metallic facilities (DC continuity) for direct

	

$g
current/low-frequency control signals or slow-sp
data (30 baud)

.
ton

:J`~.ikRu

r ~ Fu~!ic ~e~vrce UOM MISS1011

Code Option

AB -
AC -

- R
AH -

- B
- C
- D

CT -
DA -

- S

DB -

- 10
- 43



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this
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tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servic~eop~tinued)

	

'
b ILv

i

Public Serc:C° Comr,is:`cn

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

7 . Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Echo Control-(Continued) .

DEC 2 9 1983

Effective Four-Wire Transmission

(Two-wire interface at the End User's premises .)

- Loss Variation

Attenuation Distortion

ACCESS SERVICES

Standard RL

	

Improved RL
ERL

	

5 dB

	

ERL

	

20 dB
SRL 2 .5 dB

	

SRL 13 .5 dB

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
- Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL) and
Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a four-wire
point of interface shall be equal to or greater than :

The long term loss variation from the nominal 1004 Hz
EML shall not exceed +1 .5 dB . ,

The attenuation distortion between 404 Hz ,-and-2804 -Hz_
shall be within -1 .0 dB and +2 .0 dB with referei}(ce t'o~S

	

I
the loss at 1004 Hz (min

	

e u

	

s loss . p l Elequ ls~
more loss) . The

	

on b tween 3~4,H
~ qc

and 3004 Hz shall

	

t3in

	

.0 dB and+5 0 dB .0 A .
83-253

Si nal-to-C Notch Noi

	

1

The Signal-to-C Not t io'_ r t' shall nof'- be~ress"~
than 30 dB .

	

BY
pica IC SERVICE CO

	

19510N

®F tussou

Effective :

	

JAN 0 i î-84

Echo Singing
Return Loss Return Loss

Two-Wire Interface
(Return Loss) 24 dB 18 dB
Four-Wire Interface
{Equal Level Echo Path Loss) 20 dB 14 dB

Improved Return Loss



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 41.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 41.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)
7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

(AT)   7.2.9  DovLink Service
|
| A.  Basic Channel Description
|
| A DovLink channel is a channel for the transmission of either synchronous or asychronous data
| at speeds of 2.4, 4.8 or 9.6 kbps.  The actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface
| selected by the customer.  A DovLink Channel Termination is provided as a derived channel of a
| customer's intraexchange voice grade service loop facility.  The customer may transmit data over
| the DovLink channel simultaneously with a voice transmission.  The customer must provide a
| data voice multiplexer at the designated premises.
|
| DovLink is provided where suitable intraexchange voice grade service loop facilities are
| available subject to the transmission limitations of the facilities and equipment used by the
| Telephone Company.  DovLink is provided between customer-designated premises or between a
| customer-designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub where bridging or multiplexing
| functions are performed.
|
| B.  Technical Specifications Package
|
| The technical specifications for the customer-provided data voice   multiplexer are set forth in
| the appropriate Technical Reference for

(AT)        DovLink Service listed in Paragraph 7.2, preceding.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 5, 1992 Effective: December 4, 1992

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

nued)
tVtt,~' ',~UKt

7 .3 .1

	

Glossary of Channel Interface Codes and OptioIF,(,CRR'Wd,
CommiWon

Code Option

	

Defiaitio

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Con

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
S~ct Qn.7

~D
~ L "

(l

JUN 2 7 1986

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

_t	_-,- .--- -

JUL 1986
86-84 f

POC ~81MCC In1MISSIOu

DC - direct current or voltage
1 monitoring interface with series RC combination

(McCulloh format)
2 Telephone Company-energized alarm channel
3 Metallic facilities (DC continuity) for direct

current/low-frequency control signals or slow-
speed data (30 baud)

DD - DATAPHONE Select-A-Station (and TABS) interface at IC
point of termination

DE - DATAPHONE Select-A-Station (and TABS) interface at the
End user's point of termination



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 42
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 42

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

(AT)   7.2.9  DovLink Service-(Continued)
|
| C.  Channel Interfaces
|
| The following channel interfaces (CI) define the bit rates that are available for a DovLink
| channel:
|
| ___CI____ Bit Rate
| 02DV5BA 2.4 kbps
| 02DV5BB 4.8 kbps
| 02DV5BC 9.6 kbps
|
| D.  Optional Features and Functions
|
| Only those MegaLink Data Service Optional Features and Functions listed below are available
| with DovLink Service.
|
| (1)  Central Office Bridging Capability
|
| Central office bridging connects three or more customer-designated

(AT)             premises in a multipoint arrangement.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 5, 1992                   Effective: December 4, 1992

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1

	

Analog Services-(Continued)

	

public S°fl" ;' ', ....e �,- ._
B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Envelope Delay Distortion

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 42

L
n7 ~
ftl LL~ ~~ .

DEC 2 ; 1- -

The Envelope Delay Distortion (EDD) shall not exceed 700
microseconds between 800 and 2600 Hz .

- Impulse Noise

The number of impulse noise counts exceeding a threshold
of 67 dBrnCO in 15 minutes shall be less than 15 .

- Intermodulation Distortion

The intermodulation distortion based upon the four tone method
shall be such that R2 is not less than 33 dB and R3 not less
than 40 dB .

Phase Jitter

The phase jitter over 20-300 Hz shall not exceed 50 peak-to-
peak and over 4-300 Hz shall not exceed 100 peak-to-peak .

Frequency Shift

The frequency shift

	

1~

	

exceed +1
Mt.1~

1J

,UL 1

	

1986

SERVICE
CoMM`~

	

N

ae
~~oUN

Hz .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missnnr;

IF I1 l , 1~ ;ibl

JAN -1
15u~83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 43
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 43

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)

40

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .10 Business Video Service

A . Basic Channel Description

Business Video I

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 43
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 43

FEB 01-093

3ub11uP

Business Video Service provides a video channel with two-way transmission
capability for a standard 525-line/60-field monochrome, or National
Television Systems Committee (NTSC) color, System M video signal . This
service includes one associated audio signal in the 7 kHz range . Business
Video Service is available for local channels and for associated interoffice
channels .

Business Video Service may consist of one Business Video Channel termination
at one end of a two-point circuit and a High Capacity (DS1) channel
termination (as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .8) at the other end of the
two-point circuit . This service will include the ancillary sale of one 4 .8
kbps and one 9 .6 kbps MegaLink Data Service channel .

Business Video Service provides for two-way compressed video/audio service
on a two-point basis . Business Video is suitable for teleconferencing which
connects two groups at different locations . r-

Business Video Service may be provided between two ct2,s~tomer-designated
premises . Two types of service are offered, Business Video I and Business
Video II . ~,9-10 ' 4-,~3

E
~~

~Rx+`o ~~int
yQxompd~able to

P -+
Business Video I is a digital channel capable of tvoO49
video/audio transmission . This video service is vVAa:
broadcast quality video, but has less stringent technical parameters and it
has some noticeable motion impairment . The bandwidth for Business Video I
is 384 kbps .

Business Video II

Business Video II is a digital channel capable of two-way two-point
video/audio transmission . This video service is visually comparable to
broadcast quality video, but has less stringent technical parameters . The
bandwidth for Business Video II is 1 .544 Mbps .

APR 1 9 1993

FILED
APR 1 9 1993

Effective : 04ftemans ,n aslot Savtcc co)"m
By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
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of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

3rd
Replacing 2nd

1st
1stACCESS SERVICES

F I'ah

OCT

	

5 1992
1st

1
, "

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Revised Sheet 43
Revised Sheet 43
Revised Sheet 44
Revised Sheet 45

lst Revised Sheet 46
2nd Revised Sheet 47
2nd Revised Sheet 48
1st Revised Sheet 49

Through
Revised Sheet 54
Revised Sheet 55
Through

2nd Revised Sheet 57
4th Revised Sheet 58
1st Revised Sheet 59

Through
1st Revised Sheet 61

Original Sheet 62
1st Revised Sheet 63
2nd Revised Sheet 64

Through
2nd Revised Sheet 67

Issued : OCT _ 5 1992

	

Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
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of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Contin

7 .3 .1

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 43
Replacnpg~'ls~ ~

	

4r3

9-u N[0i
L

ed)

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
._ . .Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUIv 2 7 1986

MISSUUKI

Pt i. 1986
1

Fu
b
rc 88V8$U4nmissi0il ,

Glossary of Channel Interface Codes and Options- 1ioigeice Commission

Code Option Definition

DU - digital access interface
24 2 .4 kbps
48 4 .8 kbps
56 56 .0 kbps
96 9 .6 kbps
A 1 .544 Mbps format per PUB 41451
B 1 .544 Mbps format per PUB 41451 plus D4
C 1 .544 Mbps format per PUB 41451 plus extended

framing format
DX - duplex signaling interface at IC POT
DY - duplex signaling interface at End User's POT
EA - E Type I E&M Lead Signaling . IC at POT or End User

at POT originates on E Lead .
EA - M Type I ELM Lead Signaling . IC at POT or End User

at POT originates on M Lead .
EB - E Type II E0 Lead Signaling . IC at POT or End User

at POT originates on E Lead .
EB - M Type II E&M Lead Signaling . IC at POT or End User

at POT originates on M Lead .
EC - Type III E&M signaling at IC terminal POT
EX - A tandem channel unit signaling for loop start or

ground start and IC supplies open end (dial tone,
etc .) functions .

EX - B tandem channel-unit signaling for loop start or
ground start and IC supplies closed end (dial tone,
etc .) functions .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 43
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 43

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Goat=fnaed

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)
AUG 1

	

.__ .
B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

S.'tiSsouRl
7 .

	

Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service- (ContinupiidflSefvica, Commission

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

VG7 is available only with specific facility interface
combinations as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B .14 .,
following .

8 . Voice Grade 8 (VG8) Special Access Service

a . Description

- C-Coed
- IC spe

(RT)

	

accepts

Special Access Service VG8 provides a channel for voiceband
data transmission capability . Usable frequencies are nominally
300 to 3000 Hz between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The standard transmission interface at the End User's
premises is two-wire or four-wire and the IC terminal location
interface is four-wire . This service will support effective
four-wire transmission .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service VG8 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- SSN Access Line
- SSN Station Line

c . Optional Features

AUG 151984

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

mkiUser's premises receive level within a range
le to the

TO

	

hone Company .
ju ytS01

9p6U

	

~~ --StONOF N~

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

S,t . Louis, Missouri

vokN
OCT ; 5 1984

ii Public Service Commission
OCT 1
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Access Services Tariff
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Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 43
of canceling this tariff .
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

1 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

7 . Voice Grade 7 (VG7) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

VG7 is available only with specific facility
combinations as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1,

	

lbs .,
following .

	

.
Qo ~- b

8 . Voice Grade 8 (VG8) Special Access Service

	

19

W
' ioN
VICE
of X550

issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

voiceband
are nominally
an End User's
the End User's
nal location
effective

part of the
unications

c . Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

JAN 0 ) 1084

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 -j

C-Conditioning

	

r.,

	

,l

'r~

I � ~
IC specified End User's premises receive level'!withinla~range I
acceptable to the Telephone Company forleffective

	

ur;. ire
3 !a~'~,transmission .

	

~,

	

83-25 3

Service-(Continued)
. .
PU61lC SEn'?~ .; ~L~il,ll'S`'~CII ,,

a . Description 6Y
q06

'

Special Access Service VG8 provides a channel for
data transmission capability . Usable frequencies
300 to 3000 Hz between an IC terminal location and
premises . The standard transmission interface at
premises is two-wire or four-wire and the IC term
interface is four-wire . This service will support
four-wire transmission.

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service VG8 is suitable for use as
facilities required to provide intrastate telecom
services such as :

- SSN Access Line
- SSN Station Line



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 44
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 44

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.2  Service Descriptions-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)
____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Service Descriptions-(Continued)

7 .2 .10 Business Video Service-(Continued)

A .

B .

D .

Basic Channel Description-(Continued)

The customer must provide the customer premises equipment at each end of the
two-point network, such as cameras, monitors, audio and graphics equipment .

Technical Specifications Packages

The technical specifications are set forth in the Technical References
listed in Paragraph 7 .2, preceding .

C . Channel Interfaces

The following channel interfaces (CIs) define the bandwidth and the
provision of the audio signal(s) associated with Business Video channels :

CI
14TV6-7

P.S .C . Ho .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Audio
Bandwidth

7kHz

Replacing 1st

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 44
Revised Sheet 44,

	

, .7 -ref-'

Provision
2-Way (Transport)

FEB 919S3

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in the Technical References
listed in Paragraph 7 .2, preceding .

Optional Features and Functions

Issued : FEB 0 9

Split Screen Capability

This allows three separate areas of the room to be viewed
simultaneously, or two areas and one graphics view . The bandwidth is
split between the monitors providing less than a full screen view on
each monitor .

	

CWCOU~ '

1993

rs

~T11SS14i3

Pu~1;c S~~~~UF'.

By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

APR 1 9 1993

Effective
APR 1 9 1993



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 44
Repli'acing r ' i

	

bee 44

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Contied)

	

MISSUUH!
Glossary of Channel Interface Codes and Optioasnl,WfaWCeCmMwon~,7 .3 .1

Issued :

Code Option

Go -

GS -

LB -

LC -

LO -

LR -

LS -

C
M

JUN z 7 1986
By R .

Definition

ground-start loop signaling - open-end function
by IC or End User
ground-start loop signaling - closed-end function
by IC or End User
Centrex CO FX Termination
Southwestern Bell Telephone CO TAS Concentrator
E .I .A . (25 pin RS-232)
Er_d User's loop-start loop signaling - Type A OPS
registered port open end
End User's loop-start loop signaling - Type B OPS
registered port open end
End User's loop-start loop signaling - Type C
OPS registered port open end
loop-start loop signaling - open-end function by
IC or End User
20 Hz automatic ringdown interface at IC with Telephone
Company-provided PLAR
loop-start loop signaling - closed-end function by
IC or End User
Southwestern Bell Telephone CO TAS Concentrator

Effective : JUL 1'%36

D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

Jk)L 1

	

1986
8 6 - S_4_'

Public Service 0ommission



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B .

Issued :

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

8 . Voice Grade 8 (VG8) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Features-(Continued)

- Improved return loss at four-wire point of interface, appli-
cable to each two-wire leg of effective four-wire channel .

d . Transmission Performance

- C-Message .Noise

C-Message Noise shall be less than :The

6PUg IC SERVICE COMMIS
ION

	

8 3
_

	

5 3~.,,
I

Where facility network conditioR

	

u support the parameters, Type Vl will
be provided . Where the Type V1 parameters cannot be supported, Type V2 will
be provided .

DEC 2 9 1983

Echo Control

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Echo Control, identified as Equal Level Echo Path Loss at
four-wire interfaces or Return Loss at two-wire interfaces,
and expressed as Echo Return Loss and Singing Return Loss,
at either the En

	

sVIM es or IC terminal location ._
shall be

a

	

owing
liII

	

rmits:

	

r
I, r

	

'I

	

I
~l iL.l~~;u

JUL 1

	

1986

	

JA"i ` 1 1Su

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 44

DEC

Service-(Continued
l .'.:~JJGv, v

Pu5!ic Eoti^cs Ccmm~s°_ion

Channel_Mileage L)
Limit
Type

(dBrnCO)(1)
V1 Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39
101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : FEB 0 9 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 45
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 45

FHB ~~9s
Through

1st Revised Sheet 54
2nd Revised Sheet 55

Through
Revised Sheet 57
Revised Sheet 58
Revised Sheet 59
Through

1st Revised Sheet 61
Original Sheet 62

1st Revised Sheet 63
2nd Revised Sheet 64

Through
2nd Revised Sheet 67

ACCESS SERVICES

L .t .'

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILE)
APR ~ ~ 1993

APR 1 9 1993
Effective "m _.." --

1st Revised Sheet 46
2nd Revised Sheet 47
2nd Revised Sheet 48
1st Revised Sheet 49
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Coutin

Glossary .of Channel Interface Codes and Options-(7 .3 .1

18S
19A
195
23A
23S
40S
50A
50S

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

Definition

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

"ls-Revat, sed-Sheet45-
Repla;'in

	

g e~4 5

JUN 2 7 1986

d )

	

ANMNI
Public_gew+oe Commission

no signaling interface, transmission only
sealing current source provided by Southwestern
Bell Telephone, sink provided by customer

signaling
15,000 Hz
3,500 Hz
5000 Hz

8,000 Hz
protective relaying(1)
reverse battery signaling, one-way
operation, originate by IC
reverse battery signaling, one-way opera-
tion, terminate function by IC or End User
single frequency signaling within VF band at
either IC POT or End User's POT
telegraph/teletypewriter interface at either
IC POT or End User's POT
20 .0 milliamperes
3 .0 milliamperes
62 .5 milliamperes
wideband bandwidth interface at End User's POT
limited bandwidth
nominal passband from 29,000 to 44,000 Hz
wideband data interface at IC PCT
18 .75 kbps, synchronous
up to 19 .2 kbps asynchronous
19 .2 kbps synchronous
up to 230 .4 kbps, asynchronous
230 .4 kbps, synchronous
40 .8 kbps, synchronous
up to 50 .0 kbps, asynchronous
50 .0 kbps, synchronous

JiJL 1

	

1986
86-84

Available only for the transmission of audio tone protect'

	

rejlayingu'~Q~m~SSjOHj
m :)Lldlqcsignals used in the protection of electrical power systq

	

" r_ing

	

.,.~.--
fault conditions .

Issued : SUN 27 1986 Effective : JUL 1 � _�

	

t:

By R . D .'BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Code Option

NO -
c

PG -
- 1
- 3
_ 5
_ 8

PR -
RV - 0

T

SF -

TT -

2
3
6

WA -
1
2

WB

program transmission - no do
nominal frequency from 50 to
nominal frequency from 200 to
nominal frequency from 100 to
nominal frequency from 50 to



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 45
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

I_
~~(-'

	

r '11, ( ~1

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

	

[ �

[ Pts6lic ~er!':C:: hJ12'.i(1!S°i~Tl
8 . Voice Grade 8 (VG8) Special Access Service-(Coa., .innea). .- --

- Echo Control-(Continued)

Effective Four-Wire Transmission

(Two-wire interface at the End User's premises) .

Singing
Return Loss

18 dB
14 dB

2 dB pad is "in")

Improved Return Loss

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL) and
Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a four-wire
point of interface shall be equal to or greater than :

Attenuation Distortionv0

Standard RL

	

Impr

	

RL
ERL
SRL

2 .&C%

	

13.5 dB

Loss Variation

	

JCL
1

	

lggb

	

,. ____,____
The long term loss variation_froom

I
tte nominal 0014-e C~

EML shall not exceed +1

83-253
The attenuation distortion between 404 H and 2804 Hz shall
be within -1 .0 dB and +2 .0 dB with reference

,
~tovthe " loss_ at

1004 Hz (minus equals less loss, plus equals `more loss) .
The attenuation distortion between 304 Hz and 3004 Hz shall
be within -1 .0 dB and +5 .0 dB .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

-Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

JAP1

Echo
Return Loss

Two-Wire Interface
(Return Loss) 24 dB
Four-Wire Interface 20 dB
(Equal Level Echo Path '
Loss)
(For Centrex application,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
h

JUN 2 7 1986
Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continued)

11
Glossary of Channel Interface Codes and Options

	

i`UUIII, ~a11/~;e CAIt1Ri
Definition

7 .3 .2 Impedance

Issued : OLIN 2,11
.

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 46

RepIIacln,r-,39gE0WNI

46

data interface at End User's POT
ps, synchronous
ire interface : 19 .2 kbps, synchronous
ire interface : up to 19 .2 kbps, asynchronous
0 .4 kbps, asynchronous
ps, synchronous
s, synchronous
ire interface : 50 .0 kbps, synchronous
ire interface : up to 50 .0 kbps, asynchronous
bandwidth interface at IC POT

passband from 300 to 18,000 Hz
passband from 28,000 to 44,000 Hz
passband from 29,000 to 44,000 Hz

The nominal reference impedance with which the IC or End User will
terminate the channel for the purposes of evaluating transmission
performance :

Value (ohms)

110
150
600
900
135
75

124
Variable

100

Code(s)

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 11,186

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

_ .

	

St . Louis, Missouri

PpLm{U1

jUE- n

	

1986

~a4~nmiss1011

Code Option

WC - wideband
- 18 18 .75 k
- 19 for 12-

for 10-
23 up to 2
23S 230 .4 k
40 40 .8 kb
50 for 12-

for 10-
WD - wideband

1 nominal
2 nominal
3 nominal



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

8 . Voice Grade 8 (VG8) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Signal-to-C Notch Noise

The Signal-to-C Notch noise ratio shall not be less than
32 dB .

- Envelope Delay Distortion

The Envelope Delay Distortion (EDD) shall not exceed 700
microseconds between 800 and 2600 Hz .

- Impulse Noise

- Phase Jitter

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

The number of impulse noise counts exceeding a threshold of
67 dBrnCO in 15 minutes shall be less than 15 .

- Intermodulation Distortion

Access

The intermodulation distortion based upon the four tone method
shall be such that R2 is not less than 45 dB and R3 not less
than 48 dB .

The phase jitter over 20-300 Hz shall not exceed 40 peak-to-
peak and over 4-300 Hz shall not exceed 90 peak-to-peak .

If-
'l

- Frequency Shift

	

,,

	

~~~

	

I ,

	

Ir I : iL 1 ~ I' J

The frequency shifA'99 not exceed +1 Hz .~ .

JUL 1

	

1986

	

93-253

BY
PU8 C SERVICE COMMIS510N

of MU95OUR1

Effective :

	

JAN '1' 1 IQg4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 46

Service-(Cooon`tGaed)~~i

Public se-'a;

	

orn,nission, ;



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 47
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing_ls t Revised Sheet 47

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Contin

7 .3 .3 Digital Hierarchy Channel Interface Codes (4DS)

Interface Code

	

Nominal Bit
and Speed Option

	

Rate (Mops)

4DS8-15

	

1 .544
4DS9-31

	

3 .152
4DSO-63

	

6 .312
4DS6-44

	

44 .736
4DS6-27

	

274 .176

7 .3 .4 Service Designator/Network Channel Code Conversion Table

The purpose of this table is to show the
service designator codes (e .g . VGC, MT2,
channel codes that are used for :

MTC
MT1
MT2
MT3
TGC
TG1
TG2
VGC
VG1
VG2

Issued : 'JUN 27 1936

Service Designator
Code

Network Channel
Code

MQ
NT
Nu
NV
NQ
NW
NY
LQ
LB
LC

Effective : JUL 1 1586

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

IVIIJJUUKI
Public Service Commission

This interface is available to customers that seT
four-wire DSX-1 or higher facility interface option at the customer-
designated premises and provide subsequent system and channel assignment
data . The various digital bit rates in the digital hierarchy employ the
channel interface code 4DS9, 4DSO or 4DS6 plus the speed options indicated
below :

Digital
Hierarchy Level

DS1
DSlC
DS2
DS3
DS4

relationship between the
etc .) and the network

F cilLi 1U/

Jut !. 1986

~il Pu6~ t~6r~~c~!`~mmisslon



(RT)

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

c . Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised sheet 47
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 47

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Cdnt nad

	

D

L~

	

i
7.2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

8 . Voice Grade 8 (VGS) Special Access Service-(Continued

	

i"~~iSSOURiP
ublic Service. Commission 'e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

	

~- r_

VGS is available only with specific facility interface
combinations as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B .14 .,
following .

9 . Voice Grade 9 (VG9) Special Access Service

Special Access Service VG9 provides a channel for voiceband
data transmission capability . Usable frequencies are nominally
300 to 3000 Hz between an IC terminal location and another IC
terminal location or a Telephone Company Central office which
serves as an SSN Switch . The transmission interface at the End
User's premises or Telephone Company Central Office is four-wire
and the IC terminal location interface is four-wire . This service
will support effective four-wire transmission .

Special Access Service VG9 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as SSN Network Trunks .

C-Conditioning
IC specified End User P,,~' i

	

receive level within a range
acceptable dhIelgany.

Improved re urn oss at four-wire point of interface, appli-
cable to each tJgIwire }qwf effective

	

-

	

el
~ 1

OF
Mlaw.n

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	

-OCT ', 5 1984

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

AUG 1,= '-- i..

Issued :

	

N IH 1 b 11" "')

	

Effective :
OIialimu rvice Commission

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divwon



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 47
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
DEC

	

n "~~~J I,.v=J
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(

	

2Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)
Fualic uDMinissI011

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

8 . Voice Grade 8 (VG8) Special Access Service-(Continued)

9 .

	

Voice Grade 9 (VG9) Special Access Service

	

Bli b1CSUQP~S,Co0

	

104

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

VG8 is available only with specific facility interface i

	

1~,a4
combinations as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B .14 .
following .

a . Description

Special Access Service VG9 provides a channel for voiceband
data transmission capability . Usable frequencies are nominally
300 to 3000 Hz between an IC terminal location and another IC
terminal location or a Telephone Company Central office which
serves as an SSN Switch . The transmission interface at the End
User's premises or Telephone Company Central Office is four-wire
and the IC terminal location interface is four-wire . This service
will support effective four-wire transmission .

b . Illustrative Application

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

	

I

Lo

	

,

1'1

Effective :

	

JAN! o 1 10,84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Special Access Service VG9 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as SS:J Network Trunks .

c . Optional Features
jI,

C-Conditioning
IC specified End User premises receive level y~itili'nIaGange
acceptable to the Telephone Company for~effedt~ive four-wire
transmission .

	

8

	

- 2�,5 g
Improved return loss at four-wire point of-inerface, appli-
cable to each two-wire leg of effective four-wire channel .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 48
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 48

OCT-131987

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continued)

	

MISSO1J21

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

7 .3 .4 Service Designator/Network

Service Designator
Code

liC Service Cornmissior
Channel Code

Pu
Conversion able-(Continued)

Network Channel
Code

VG3 LD
VG4 LE
VG5 LF
VG6 LG
VG7 LH
VG8 LJ
VG9 LK
VG10 LN
VG11 LP
VG12 LR .

(AT) VGW SE (standard)
VG SF (improved)"(AT)
APC PQ
API PE
AP2 PF
A1?3 Pi
AP4 PK
WA1 WJ
WAIT WQ
WA2 WL
WA2A WR
WA3 WN
WA4 WP
WDI WB
WD2 WE
WD3 WF
DA1 XA
DA2 XB
DA3 XG
DA4 XH
HCO HS
HC1
HCC HD F -.F-0.
xc2
HC3 OCT 16 1987
HC4 HG 6-.-e7-q,3,-

PublicPublic Service CommiWor



No supplement to this
tariff will be'issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Access Services Tariff
_

	

Section 7

11

	

st-3 e dSh i41
Re1aCRIMECRME9M 4~

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MUNI'7 .3 Channel interface and Network Channel Codes-(Coptued
Pubic Service Commission

7 .3 .4 Service Designator/Network Channel Code Convers

	

b+e-{7esre'irniret^'-W

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

JUN 27 1986

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

.%~'~

	

'" '?_~

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Service Designator
Code

Network Channel
Code

VG3 LD
VG4 LE
VG5 LF
VG6 LG
VG7 LH
VG8 LJ
VG9 LK
VG10 LN
VG11 LP
VG12 LR
APC PQ
API PE
AP2 PF
AP3 Pi
AP4 PK .
WAl WJ
WAIT WQ
WA2 WI.

11
GWA2A WR Uv ,IQB4WA3 WN

WA4 WP S1J~
WD1
WD2

WB
WE

1- -C.,~'V1

9ef115S<
;1Jf 1

WD3 WF
DA1 XA
DA2 XB
DA3 XG
DA4 XH
HCO HS
HC1 HC

IL1~nr~HClC HD
HC2 HE
HC3 HF jCfL 1 1986
HC4 HG 86 - 8�4

Pubbc St.'rrice NnrflMISS101 1 ,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

9 . Voice Grade 9 (VG9) Special Access Service-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1933

d . Transmission Performance

C-Message Noise

The C-Message Noise shall be less than :

.

	

Limit (dBrnCO)(1)

- Improved Return Loss

- Loss Variation

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 3 6

ACCESS SERVICES

Standard RL

	

Improved RL
ERL

	

5 dB

	

ERL

	

20 dB
SRL 2 .5 dB

	

SRL 13 .5 dB

- Attenuation Distortion

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 48

DEC~
Access Service-(ContinnE'd) -

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL) and
Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a four-wire
point of interface shall be equal to or greater than :

The long term loss variation from the nominal 1004 HZ EML
shall not exceed +1 .5 dB .

The attenuation distortion between 404 Hz and 28WHzIL4ha11)

be within -1 .0 dB and +2 .0 dB with reference to the loss
at 1004 Hz and between 304 Hz and 3004 Hz shall br.r:,wit-h
-3 .0 dB and 12 .0 dB (minus equals less loss, plus peqouals
more loss) .

	

0

	

{

	

FV e7 - 253
Where facility network conditions will support the parameters, Type VI will
be provided .

	

Where the Type V1 pa rjatttrsj6Wpot be supported, Type V2 will
be provided .

	

, -

	

.,

uC JU ICE COMMISSIT

	

. 0 1

	

.0x5s5c~5f3

-I Li(I IyI

Public Sen!!ln_CornMissioli

Channel_ Mileage (mi) Type Vl Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39
101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 49
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-0r-ig-ina.l_SheetShe-et-49

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

JUN 2 7 1986
7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continued)

NI1SSUOH1
7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces

	

)
~1 Public Semce commission,

The following tables show the interface codes (Cl's

	

wis

	

are compatible :

A .

JUL 1

	

1986
86-84 1

* 4DS9-15, 4DS9-31, 4DSO-63, 4DS6-44, 4DS6-27

	

;1rui5IC~elUiC9COCfItTl1$$I0f1

Available to customers selecting the multiplexed four-wirehigh capacity analog
channel interface option and providing subsequent system and channel assign-
ment data .

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Metallic

Compatible CI's - CI's- Compatibl e

4AH5-B.;%; 2DC8-1 4AH6-D"~ 2DC8-2
4AH5-B^^ 2DC8-2 2DC8-1 2DC8-2
4AH6 - 2DC8-1 2DC8-3 2DC8-3
4AH6-C :; 2DC8-2 4DS9* 2DC8-1
4AH6-D--.- 2DC8-1 4DS9, 2DC8-2



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)
I ::IJ3'~J,,1

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

9 . Voice Grade 9 (VG9) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Signal-to-C Notch Noise

The Signal-to-C Notch noise ratio shall not be less than
34 dB .

- Envelope Delay Distortion
The Envelope Delay Distortion (EDD) shall not exceed 700
microseconds between 800 and 2600 Hz .

- Impulse Noise

The number of impulse noise counts exceeding a threshold of
67 dBrnCO in 15 minutes shall be less than 15 .

- Intermodulation Distortion

- Phase Jitter

The intermodulation distortion based upon the four-tone
method shall be such that R2 is not less than 50 dB and R3
not less than 54 dB .

The phase jitter over 20-300 Hz shall not exceed 30 peak-to-
peak and over 4-300 Hz shall not exceed S o peak-to-peak .

- Frequency Shift

The frequency shea

	

x54 +1

JUL 1

	

1966

POB IC SERVICE COMMISS10I4̀
OF mjs5ou81

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 49

^) f2, (rl .L,~ a .n
~)U~LJJL~U'.I ~L~~I

Public Sen'in CGrrlnliSSiOn ,

Hz .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

1

	

Effective :

	

JAN G 1 1924

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 0' ;-r3

liI ;iL~ l LI !~.J

JAI

83-253n. .!,,17P Cy. .

	

,



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 50
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 50

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

MEMOWo

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continu d)

	

,)U 2`7 )9111

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

	

MIJJUVKI
B .

	

Telegraph Grade

	

Public S2rVice Commission

"IL
4DS9-15, 4DS9-31, 4DSO-63, 4DS6-44, 4DS6-27
Available to customers selecting the multiplexed fou uwireligh caPAMy analog

., channel interface option and providing subsequent system and

	

nngg,,1 assign-
ment data .

	

Efof '

	

4
+

	

Supplemental channel assignment information required . PUb4C SWC2 onimiSSiDf11
++ Available to existing customers only.

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1980 Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Compatible Ci's Compatible Ci's - Compatible Ci's

101A8 1OIA8 4DB2-43 + 2TT2-2
4AH5-B.;-.` 10IAB 4AH6-D; * 4TT2-6 4DB2-43 + 4TT2-2

4DB2-43 + 4TT2-6
4DB2-43 + 4DB2-43 +

4AH5-B :, 2TT2-2 2DB2-10 10IA8 4DS9* WAS
4AH5-B ;; 4TT2-2 2DB2-10 2TT2-2 4DS9- 2TT2-2
4AH5-B:,* 2TT2-6 2DB2-10 4TT2-2 4DS9* 4TT2-2

2DB2-10 272-6
4AH5-B** 4TT2-6 2DB2-43 + 10IA8 4DS9'` 2TT2-6
4,\H6-C;"* 1008 2DB2-43 + 2TT2-2 4DS9* 4TT2-6
4AH6-C:" , 202-2 2DB2-43 + 2TT2-6 202-2 2TT2-2
4AH6-C ;, 4TT2-2 2DB2-43 + 4TT2-2 2TT2-3 ++ 2TT2-2

2DB2-43 + 4TT2-6
4AH6-C :, 2TT2-6 4DB2-10 1008 2TT2-3 ++ 4TT2-2
WOO" 4TT2-6 4DB2-10 2TT2-2 2TT2-6 2TT2-6
4AH6-D** l0IA8 4DB2-10 4TT2-2 2TT2-6 4TT2-2

4DB2-10 2TT2-6
4AH6-D** 2TT2-2 4DB2-43 + 10IA8 4TT2-2 4TT2-2
4AH6-D;,* 4TT2-2 4DB2-43 + 2TT2-6
4AH6-D :; 2TT2-6 4TT2-6 4TT2-6



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

-

	

11--

	

-,Section-7,
except for the purpose

	

Originalieetl50f11
of canceling this tariff .

	

'

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servile-{Continued

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

9 . Voice Grade 9 (VG9) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

10 . Voice Grade 10 (VG10) Special Access Service

a . Description

b . Illustrative applications

DEC 2 9 1.983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

VG9 is available only with specific facility interface
combinations as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B .14 .,
following .

Special Access Service VG10 provides a channel for voiceband
data transmission capability . Usable frequencies are nomi-
nally 300 to 3000 Hz between an IC terminal location and an
End User's premises . The standard transmission interface at
the End User's premises and the IC terminal location is
four-wire . This service will support effective four-wire
transmission .

Special Access Service VG10 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Data Off-Net Extension
- Voice Grade Data Facility

IsSWORR -
~~L 1

	

1986

PUBLIC SERVICE COM
MISSION

of MISSOUW

Effective :

	

JAN 0 j 10,84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

DEC

s . r e ,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

01SWUH ,i ~

7 .3

	

Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(!CdaelseviceC®
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Effective : JUL 1 1986
JUN 2 7 198C,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

,St . Louis, Missouri

Acr ess__Serv-keesjTa rif f
Se~ytion 7

~~,

	

M Sheet 51
Ri3'pTacing Original Sbbjet 51

JUN 2 7 1986

RIL i

	

1980

	

,
86 - 84 !

FuNic Seillice'00mmissui
Available to customers selecting the multiplexed four-wire°hight'aTaCit

	

nalog
channel interface option and providing subsequent system and channel assign-
ment data .

Compatible CIs Compatible CIs Compatible CIs

4A32 4AB2 4AH5-3+ 2=3 4AE6-D+ 4DE2
4A.46-C+ 2C-3

4 AB2 2AC2 4AH6-D+ 2CY3 4AH5-3+ 4D%2
4AB2 2AC2s 4AH6-c+ 4Dx2
4 :32 4AC2 4AH5-B+ 2DAZ 4AH6-D+ 4=
4AB2 4AC2R 4AH6-c+ 2DA2

4AH6-D+ 2DA2 4AH5-3+ 4DY2
4AH2 4SF2 4AH5-B+ 4DA2 4AH6-C+ 4DY2

4AE5-B+ 4DA25 4AH6-D+ 4DY2
2AC2 2AC2 4AH6-c+ 4DA2
2AC2 4AC2 4A5-c+ 4DA2S
4AC2 4AC2 4AH6-D+ 4DA2

4A.T16-D+ 4DA23
4AH5-3+ 4-02 4AH5-8t 6DA2
4AH6-C+ 4A32 4A95-8+ 6DA2S
4AH6-D+ 4A32 4AE6-C+ 6DA2

4AH6-C+ 6DA23
4AH5-B+ 2AC2 4AH6-D+ 6DA2 4AH5-B+ 4EA2-E
4AH5-B+ 2AC2F1 4AE6-D+ 6DA2S 4AH5-3+ 4EA2-M
4AH6-C+ 2AC2
4AH6-C+ 2AC28 4AH5-3+ 4DA2 4AH6-c+ 4EA2-e.
4AH6_D+ 2AC2 4AH6-c+ 4DE2 4AH6-C+ 4E~12-M
4AH6-D+ ZAC2S 4AE6-D+ 4DB2
4AH5-3+ 4AC2 4AE6-D+ 4EA2-E
4AH5-B+ 4AC2R 4AH5-B+ 2DE2 4AH6-D+ 4EA2-M
4AH6-C+ 4AC2 4AH6-C+ 2DE2 4A?i5-3+ 6EA2-E
4AH6-C+ 4AC2R 4v.6-D+ 2DE2 4AH5=3+ ' -5E "S2''~
4AH6-D+
4AH6-D+

4AC2
4AC2R

4AH5-B+
4AH6-C+

4DE2
4DE2

4AH6-C+'
4AH6-C+'*

~6R2L~
~6n1'2LM



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

B .

Issued :

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Voice Grade 10 (VG10) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c .

d .

GEC 2 9 1983

Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access

Central office bridging capability .
Improved return loss at four-wire point
of interface, applicable to each two-wire
leg of effective four-wire channel .
C-Conditioning
DA-Conditioning

Transmission Performance

C-Message Noise

The C-Message Noise shall be less than :

- Improved Return Loss

roved RL
ERL

	

20 dB
fRL - 2 .5 dB

	

SRL 13 .5 dB

JUL 1

	

1986

Effective :

	

JAN !1 1 1?94

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

t ,~Oiig"ina'1 Sheet
11115

1
~_

DEC 2 C E33

Se tvice-(Cont nued`)
i Public Scrmics Commission

The Return Loss (RL), expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL)
and Singing Return Loss (SRL), on two-wire ports of a
four-wire point of interface shall be equal to or greater

Cr1~I~,~~i~J

JAN - 1

83-253

than : '

Where facility network conditons will su

	

rt the parameters; ;' , Type :_V1"will
be provided . Where the Type V

	

an
will

	

be supported,-Type V2 will
be provided .

	

I

	

IG SERVICE
nr nus

Channel_ Mileage (mi)
Limit
Type

(dBrnCO)(1)
V1 Type V2

0 - 50 32 38
51 - 100 33 39

101 - 200 35 41
201 - 400 37 43
401 - 1000 39 45



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
_Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

51

JUN 2 7 11086

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 3*gym

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Codes-(Continued ~
II Pubric Swim Commission

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

Available to customer selecting the multiplexed four-wire h ghscapacity-analog----
channel interface option and providing subsequent system and channel assign-
ment data .

Compatible Cis Compatible Cis Compatible Cis

4AH6-D+ 6m-E 4AH6-C+ 2GS3-C 4AH6-C+ 2LR2
4A=6-D+ 6EA2-H 4AE6-C+ 2GS3-H 4AH6-D+ 211R2

4AH6-D+ 2GS2 4AH5-B+ 4LR2
UAE5-3+ 6BB2-E 4AH6-D+ 2GS2-H 4AH6-C+ 4LR2
4AH5 6-n32-M 4AH6-D+ 2GS3 4AH6-D+ 4LR2
43:6-C+ 6892-E 4AH6-D+ 2GS3-C
4A26-C+ 6E32-H 4A.?6-D+ 2GS3-M 4AH5-B+ 2T S2
4AH6-D+ 6892-E 4AH5-3+ 4GS2 4AH5-3+ 2_S2-,M
4AH6-D+ 6EB2-H 4AH6-C+ 4GS2 4A'.--.5-3+ 2LS3
4AH5-3+ 8832-E 4AH6-D+ 4GS2 4AH5-3+ 2LS3-H
4AH5-3+ 8832-H 4AH5-3+ 6GS2 4AH6-C+ 2L32
41H6-C+ 8832-2 4&H6-c+ 6GS2 4AH6-C+ PT 1;2-F
4A.56-C+ 8832-M 4AH6-D+ 6GS2 4AH6-C+ 2LS3
4AH6-D+ 8EB2-E 4AH6-c+ 2?S3-H
4AE6-D+ eE32-M 4AH5-B+ 2.A2 4A-.i6-D+ 27.52

4AH6-C+ 2L,2 4AH6-D+ 2LS2-H
4,.46-D+ 2LA2 4AH6-D+ 2LS3

4AH6-D+ 2LS3-H
4AH5-B+ 2L32 4AH5-B+ 4LS2
4AE6-C+ ZrB2 4AH6-C+ 4LS2
4AH6-D+ 2L32 4AH6-D+ 4LS2

4AH5-B+ 2x02
4AE5-3+ 2003 4AH5-B+. 2LC2 4AH6-c+ 2x02
4AH6-C+ 2003 41E6-C+ 2LC2 4AH6-D+ 2R02
4AH6-D+ 2003 4AH6-D+ zc2 4AH5-B+ 002

4AH5-3+ 4x02-S
4AH5-B+ 2GS2 4AH5-B+ 2_03 4AH6-C+ 4NO2
4AH5-B+ 2GS2-H 4AH6-C+ 27.03 4AH6-C+ 4x02=

T~
_'
r4,35-3+ 20,33 4AH6-D+ 2L03 4A.A6-D+ 4NG2

i-

4AH5-B+ 2GS3-C 4AH6-D+ ' 4x02-S

`1

4AH5-3+ 2GS3-H 4AH5-B+ 2PR2,
4AH6-c+ 2GS2 4AH6-C+ ~~ 2PR2 14L 1 1986
4AH6-C+ 2GS2-H 4AH6-D+ 2PR2 $ s -

8 44AH6-C+ 2GS3 4AH5-3+ 2LR2 4AH5-B+ i~ 4PR2ME SeNic2 tOMMISS1011j~



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

_Original Sheet 52
of canceling this

	

tariff .

	

L!) f, , F -

	

,~ ran

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servilce-(Coutinuedt)',I

Public C~ "~7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 ib83

- Loss Variation

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . Voice Grade 10 (VG10) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

The long term loss variation from the nominal 1004 Hz EML
shall not exceed +4 dB .

- Attenuation Distortion

The attenuation distortion between 404 Hz and 2804 Hz shall be
within -2 .0 dB and +10 .0 dB with reference to the loss at 1004 Hz
(minus equals less loss, plus equals more loss) . The attenuation
distortion between 504 Hz and 2504 Hz shall be within -2 .0 dB and
+8 .0 dB with reference to the loss at 1004 Hz . The attenuation
distortion between 304 Hz and 3004 Hz shall be within -3 .0 dB and
+12 .0 dB .

- Signal-to-C Notch Noise

.The Signal-to-C Notch noise ratio shall not be less than
24 dB .

- Envelope Delay Distortion

The Envelope Delay Distortion (EDD) shall not exceed 1750
microseconds between 800 and 2600 Hz .

awmal
JUL 1

	

1986

IC SERVICE 0hV4SS'0N
OF MISSOURI

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missoeri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Ct T.nn ;t Miccnnr;

Effective :

	

JAN G 1 10-84

DEC 2 C



P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 53
of canceling this tariff .

	

RepIa'cin

	

ng3nK

	

1

1. 991MY(CF)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Coutinu

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Iaterfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

+ Available to customers selecting the multiplexed four-wireryhigh $a6ac8

	

a,,,11'ii
: " ~ "+awtY l,o UJr~iii5o ~ff

channel interface option and providing subsequent system iaund~hanneLas,s,ign~_
ment data .

* 4DS9-15, 4DS9-31, 4DS0-63, 4DS6,44, 4DS6-27

Issued :

	

JUN 2'I 1986

	

Effective :

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUOKI

Public Senrice Commission

Compatible CIs Compatible CIs Compatible Cis

4AH6-c+ 4PR2 2CT3 8rB2-M 2DB2 2NO2
4AH6-D+ 4PR2 4DB2 2N02

2CT3 SEC2 4DB2 41102
4.1.'-.5-3+ 2372-T 4DB2 41102-S
4AH6-c+ 2472-7 2CT3 4sF2
4AE6-D+ 2472-T 2DB3 2?R2
4AF5-B+ 4842-T 2DA2 2DA2 4DB2 2PR2
4AE6-C+ 4372-T 4DA2 2DA2 4DB2 4?R2
4AH6-D+ 4842-T 4DA2-S 2DA2

4DA2 4DA2 4DD3 2DE2
4AH5-B+ 27--2 4DA2 4DA2-S 4DD3 4DE2
4AF6-C+ 2TF2 4DA2-S 4DA2-S
4L:!6-D+ 2.r2 6DA2 2DA2 4DS9-* 4A32
4AE5-3+ 4TF2 6DA2-S 2DA2
4AE6-C+ 4TF2 6DA2 4DA2 4DS9-° 2AC2
4AH6-D+ 4TF2 6DA2 4DA2-S 41)S9-#' 2AC2-R

6DA2-S 4DA2 4DS9-4 4AC2
2CT3 2CT3 6DA2-S 4DA2-S 4DS9-; 4AC2-R

6DA2 6DA2
6DA2 6DA2-S 4DS9-i 2CT3

2CT3 4DX2 6DA2-S 6DA2-S
4DS9-t 2DA2

2CT3 4EA2-E 2DB2 2DA2 4DS9-; 4DA2
2CT3 4EA2-M 4DB2 2DA2 UDS9-; 4DA2-S
2CT3 6EA2-E 4DB2 4DA2 4DS9-* 6DA2
2CT3 6EA2-M 4DB2 4DA2-S 4DS9-a 6DA2-S

4DB2 6DA2 ------ '
2CT3 6E32-E 4DB2 6DA2-S 4DS9-; ; " 4D82~T ~tr
2CT3 6EB2-M 4DS9-+ 2DE2
2CT3 SEB2-E 4DB2 4DB2 4DS9-; i 4DE2

~, JUL 1 1986



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7,
except for the purpose

	

Original LSheet 53,`
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

:
F

	

L
. �."

Jhl

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servil e1!(Cont nued)OMI-11a.°1011,

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

- Impulse Noise

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . Voice Grade 10 (VG10) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

The number o£ impulse noise counts exceeding a threshold of
71 dBrnCO in 15 minutes shall be less than 15 .

- Intermodulation Distortion

The intermodulation distortion based upon the four-tone
method shall be such that R2 is not less than 27 dB and R3
not less than 32 dB .

Phase Jitter

Frequency Shift

The phase jitter over 20-300 Hz shall not exceed 10 0 peak-to-
peak and over 4-300 Hz shall not exceed 150 peak-to-peak .

The frequency shift shall not exceed t3 Hz .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

VG10 is available only with specific facility interface
combinations as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B .14 .,
following .

JUL 1

	

1936

BY .
pubuc SERVICE

COMMISSION

o, M,ssoun

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St .

	

T.nni c _

	

'1i cSniir ;

DEC 2 0, E?3

J
Ia

n.~

	

-1

	

)~I

g3 - 25 3_ . .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 54
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 54

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continued)

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

* 4DS9-15, 4DS9-31, 4DSO-63, 4DS6,44, 4DS6,27

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

86-84
Cpn~Y~p c'nmmicci

Effective : JUL 119$6

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MIJJUM
Public SefAce Commission

'i1 Lit .

	

1

	

1966

Ca=atible CIs Compatible CIS Compatible CIS

4DS9- 6 4DX2 4DS9-0 22.03 4DX2 6EA2-E
4DX2 6EA2-M

4DS9-° 4DY2 4DS9-4 2LR2
4DS9-} 4LR2

4DX2 6EB2-E
4DS9-1 2:-52 4DX2 6EB2-M
4DS9-; 21-SZ-M 4DX2 8EB2-E

4DS9- 4EA2-E 4DS9-0 2LS3 4DS2 8EB2-M
4DS9-; 4EA2-M 4DS9-4 21.33-M
4DS9-0 6EA2-E 4DS9-0 41,32 4DX2 BEC2
4DS9- 6EA2-M

4DS9-0 2N02 4DX2 2LS2
4DS9-i 4NO2

4DS9-a 6EB2-E 4DS9-0 4NO2-3 4DX2 25172-T
4DS9-4 6EB2-M 4DX2 45172-T
4DS9-; BE32-E 4DS9-$ 2_°°.2
4DS9-a 8EB2-M 4DS9-0 4PR2 4D%2 4SF2

4DS9-i 2GO3 4DS9-* 25172-T 6EA2-E 4DY2
4DS9-0 45172-T 6EA2-M 4DY2

4DS9-s 2GS2
4DS9-0 2GS2-M 4DS9-0 4SF2
4DS9-} 2GS3
4DS9-; 2GS3-C 4DS9-t 2TF2
4DS9-i 2GS3-M 4DS9-0 4TF2
4DS9-; 4GS2
4DS9-4 6GS2 4DX2 4DX2 4EA2-E 4EA2-E

4EA2-E 4EA2-M
4DS9-; 2LA2 4DX2 4DY2 4EA2-M 4EA2-M
4DS9-s 2LB2 6EA2-E 4-EA2-E

4DX2 4EA2-E 6EA2-E-- - 4EA2-M
4DS9 2LC2 4DX2 4EA2-M a

4EA26EA2-
I

E



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original' Sheet 5,4
L . )' i til i	II,

ACCESS SERVICES

	

--

	

IjDEC_

	

2 ~

	

J,

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servic " ~Goa iaued) (,' ;; ;Il( ;1'SS!GIl

7 .2 .1 Analog Service's-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

11 . Voice Grade 11 (VG11) Special Access Service

Reserved For Future Use

12 . Voice Grade 12 (VG12) Special Access Service

Reserved For Future Use

13 . Voice Grade 13 (VG13) Special Access Service

Reserved For Future Use

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

mukkEn
JUL 1

	

1986

j6-BI

	

SERVICE COMrdISS
op mls.~URl

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-.Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . "Missou-i

JAN - I 19C=;

83-253

I
`er~'



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

Repl4cing

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continue

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986
By

Effective :

R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 55
+s2-

JUN 2 7 1986

~ltSJUUI{l
Public Service GorarnWion

Revised-She-_t-5-5-KNOWN

86-84
u iIV seru'-Ce VIC MMISS10II I

Compatible CIs Compatible Cis Compatible CIs

6EA2-M 4EA2-M 4EA2-E 4SF2 8EB2-M 4RV2-T

6EA2-E 6EA2-E 4EA2-M 4SF2
6EA2-E 6EA2-M 6EA2-E 4SF2 6EB2-E 4SF2

6EA2-M 6EA2-M 6EA2-M 4sF2 6EB2-M 4SF2
BEB2-E 4SF2
BEB2-M 4SF2

8EB2-E 4DY2
4EA2-E 6EB2-E 8EB2-M 4DY2 BEC2 4DY2
4EA22 6E32-M
4EA2-M 6232-E
4EA2-M 6E32-M SEC2 4EA2-E
4EA2-2 8E32-8 SE32-E 4EA2-3 8EC2 4EA2-M

4EA2-E 8EB2-M 8EB2-E 4EA2-M SEC2 6EA2-E

4E.%2-M 8E32--n 8EB2-M 4EA2-E 8EC2 6EA2-.`!

4EA2-M SE32-M 8EB2-M 4EA2-M
6EA2-E 6EB2-E
6EA2-E 6E32-M 6E'22-E 6EB2-2 BEC2 6E32-E

6EA2-M 62B2-E 6EB2-E 6232-M 8EC2 6E32-M
6EA2-M 6E32-M 6EB2-M 6232-M SEC2 8E32-E

6EA2-E SE32-E SE32-E 6-B2-E SEC2 8E32-M
6EA2-E 8E32-M 8EB2-E 6232-M
6EA2-M SE32-E 8EB2-M 67B2-E 6EB2-B 2G02
6EA2-M SE32-M 8EB2-M 6EB2-M 6n-Y.2-3 2G03

8rB2-E 8E32-E
BEB2-E 8EB2-,w 6212-A 2GS2
8EB2-M 8EB2-M 6212-A 2GS2-M

6EA2-E =2 6EX2-A 2GS3
6EA2-M 2LS2 SE32-E 2LS2 6r-Y.2-A 2G533-C

BEB2-M 2L52 6212-A
6EA2-E 2872-T 6212-A

6s26EA2-M 2.R72-T 8E32-E 2RV2-T 62x2-A

~;

6EA2-E 4172-T 8EB2-M 2RV2-T
6EA2-M 4172-T 8EB2-E 4RV2-T 62X2-B "JUL 1.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations
PUU"C Ser ,"Ce CommissionThe following table shows the available FI combinationsan8~-'=a " --n=

the Voice Grade Services with which they may be ordered .

FI Combinations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

X
X
X

Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wir
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal locat
subsequent system and channel a ssignment data .

Voice Grade Service (VG)

Issued :

	

AUG 15 1984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 55
Replacing Original Sheet 55

Access Service- (Contiuedi) iSil
u
~

U U I=

	

L9

AUG 1 ._ ;_cn4

lic Service Commission

IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6

4AB 2 4AC2 X
4AB 2 2AC2, X

4AH6-D(1) 4A C2 X
4AH6-D(1) 2AC2' X
4AH6-C(1) 4A C2 X
4AH6-C(1) 2AC2 X
4AH5-B (1) 4AC2 X
4AH5-B (1) 2AC2 X

(AT) W16-D(l) 6DA2 X
4AH6-C(1) 6DA2 X
4AH5-B (1) 6DA2 X

(AT) 4AH6-D(1) 4DA2 X X
4AH6-C(1) 4DA2 X X
4AH5-B(1) 4DA2 X X
4AH6-D(l) 2DA2 X
4AH6-C(1) 2DA2 X

~AT) 4AH5-B(1) 2DA2 X
_

4AH6-D(1)
4AH6-C(1)

4DE
4DE2&QI1V"" X

4AH5B(1) 4DE2
i98b

X
) 4AH6-D(1) 2DE2 JU~l X(AI

4AH6-C(1) 2DE2 X
(AT) 4AH5-E(1) 2DE2 NgY SERVSCE COMMIE

P 1.IC
OF

MISSOURI



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

B .

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations

The following table shows the
the Voice Grade Services with

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

available FI combinations and
which they may be ordered .

Access Service-(ContinuedA
Public .Sf°fiCC uCim- issi011

Voice Grade Service (VG)
05 67 8 9

Up~,IC SERVICE
commlscslol

9F MIssoUM

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire High Capacitv
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal location and providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

Effective :

	

Jhi'l V 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telenhone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 55I')

	

_ '1 -S I rl/,
LI _; `J) _5 D1'/'~ U~

DEC 2 :% 5-23

X
X
X

Ja.'J
83-253

M~
4AB2 4AC2 X G
4AB2 2AC2 X

4AH6-D(1) 4AC2 X
4AH6-D(1) 2AC2 X
4AH6-C(1) 4AC2 X
4AH6-C(1) 2AC2 X
4AH5-B(1) 4AC2 X
4AH5-B(1) 2AC2 X

4AH6-D(l) 6DA2
4AH6-C(1) 6DA2 X
4AH5-B(1) 6DA2 X

4AH6-D(1) 4DE2 X
4AH6-C(1) 4DE2 X
4AH5-B(1) 4DE2 X



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .G . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continue

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

Issued :

	

JUN 271986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 56
Rep1acing-1s_t-Revised_Sheet_Sh_

JUN 27 1986

MISSUM

Public Semice Commission

Comzatible . CIS Compatible CIs Comoatible CIs

6E52-B 21,32 2LC2 2LS2 4x02 2DA2
2LO2 2LS3 4N02-S 2DA2

6x.'52-3 2LC2 21,03 2LS2 4NG2 4DA2
41,02 2LS2 4NG2 4DA2-S
41,02 2I-S2-M 4NO2-S 4DA2

6E%2-B 21,03 41,02 2LS3 4NG2-S 4DA2-S
41,02 2LS3-M 4NO2 6DA2

6EX2-B 2LA2 41,02 41,$2 4NO2 6DA2-S
6E52-B 41,92 4NG2-S 6DA2

21,32 2LA2 4NG2-S 6DA2-S
6EX2-A 2LS2 4LR2 2LA2
6=2-A 2LS2-M 4LR2 4LR2 4NO2 2DE2
6Ex2-A ZL53 4NG2-S 2DE2
6x.12-A m'; 3-M 2LS2 2602 4102 4DE2
6E52-A 4LS2 2LS2 4GO2 4NC2-5 4DE2

2LS3 2002
2GO2 2GS2 2LS3 4002 2x02 2Na2
2602 2GS3-C 4LS2 2002 2NO3 2NO2
2003 2G32 4LS2 4002 2NO2 ' 4NO2-S
2603 2GS3 4NG2 2N02
4602 2GS2 2LS2 2LA2 4NO2 4NO2
4002 2GS2-M 4LS2 27A2 4NG2 4NC2-S
4002 2GS3 4NC2-S 4NG2-S
4002 2GS3-C 2LS2 2LB2
4002 2GS3-M 4LS2 2LB2 2NO3 2PR2
4602 4GS2 4NO2 4PR2
4002 6GS2 2LS2 2LC2

41,52 2LC2 4RV2-0 2RV2-T
4G52 2002 4RV2-0 4R72-T
4G32 2003 4LS2 2LC2

4LS2 2LO3 4SF2 t -2AC2-`r,-""_-n"
2GS2 21,02 4SF2 i~' Z4C2-R

._e
IL C~ I2GS2 41,02 2NO2 2DA2 4SF2 4AC2 Vu

2GS3-C 21,02 2Na2 4DA2 4SF2

t

4AC2-R
2053-C 4LG2 2x02 4DA2-S 1 'J411- 1. 1986
4G32 21,02 2NO2 6DA2 43F2 4DY2
4GS2 41,02 2Na2 61) -3

~ ;2GO3
DAiric Nil;'C* °N'Off;fiI1S510U4SF2



(CT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Available Facility Interface (FI)

B .

~O o
Issued :

	

Fl1i6 1 5 wU4

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

X
X
X

X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X

X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X X
X

	

X X

,0:110

1986

'ZIn

	

L

	

S
GOMrNSSt~

N

BYNice
Queue sEot

WSS°ua

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wi
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal loca
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

Effective : OCT 1 5

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 56
Replacing Original Sheet 56

_

	

aiW
^ '

Access Service

	

~~
il if! a~

uu f

AUG

Combinations- (Cintinued)1ISSOUlji

Voice Grade SlA_Y`E~

	

G e cOmmISSIOrI

l J

	

tt$U t

84

Public Service Commission

4AH6-D(1) 4DX2
4AH6-C(1) 4DX2
4AH5-B(1) 4DX2

4AH6-D(1) 9DY2
4AH6-D(1) 6DY2
4AH6-D(1) 4DY2
4AH6-C(1) 9DY2
4AH6-C(l) 6DY2
4AH6-C(1) 4DY2
4AH5-B (1) 9DY2
4AH5-B (1) 6DY2
4AH5-B (1) 4DY2

4AH6-D(1) 9EA2
4AH6-D(l) 6EA2-E
4AH6-D(1) 6EA2-M
4AH6-D(1) 4EA2-E



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface

B .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Special Access

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet-56,~

t

	

1

	

.:Lw
Service (Gontinued),

(FI) Combinations-(Continued)

Voice Grade Service (VG)
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire High Capacity
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal location and providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

Effective :

	

JAN (j 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis. Missouri

X
X
X

DEC 2 ^ 1--^-3

i
rf i .IL.I~,kI'

13

83-253

FI Combinations
IC End User 1 2 3

4AH5-D(1) 4DX2
4AH6-C(1) 4DX2
4AH5-B(1) 4DX2

4AH6-D(1) 9DY2 X
4AH6-D(1) 6DY2 X
4AH6-D(1) 4DY2 X
4AH6-C(1) 9DY2 X
4AH6-C(1) 6DY2 X
4AH6-C(1) 4DY2 X
4AH5-B(1) 9DY2 X
4AH5-B(1) 6DY2 X
4AH5-B(1) 4DY2 X

4AH6-D(1) 9EA2 X
4AH6-D(1) 6EA2-E X
4AH6-D(1) 6EA2-M X
4AH6-D(1) . 4EA2-E X



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 57
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 57

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Conti

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

Compatible Cis

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1986

pU 1fC E~sU ;jui&SSloh

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSUNI
i'ublcc Setvice Commission

4SF2 2GS2
4SF2 2GS2-M
4SF2 2GS3
4SF2 2GS3-C
4SF2 2GS3-M
4SF2 4GS2
4SF2 5GS2

4SF2 2LA2

4SF2 2La2

4SF2 2Lr2

4SF2 2L03

4372 2La2
4SF2 4LR2

4SF2 2LS2
4SF2 2LS2-M
4SF2 2LS3
4SF2 2LS3-M
4SF2 4LS2

4SF2 2RV2_T
4SF2 4RV2-T

2TF3 2TF2
4TF2 2TF2
4TF2 4TF2



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 57
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 57
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued :

Special Access Servic lf-(~l n e-i1~)~~L7D

),

	

AUG 1-1
B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

i
I

r!tISSrJJ`~i14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Contin ed),

	

I
V Public servx°

~ Commission
FI Combinations

	

Voice Grade Sezwioe-(3TG)_-

	

_~_
IC

	

End User

	

1

	

2

	

3

	

4

	

5

	

6

	

7

	

8

	

9

	

10

	

11

	

12 13

4AH6-D (1)

	

4EA2-M
4AH6-C(1)

	

9EA2
4AH6-C(1)

	

6EA2-E
4AH6-C(1)

	

6EA2-M
4AH6-C(1)

	

4EA2-E
4AH6-C(1)

	

4EA2-M
4AH5-B (1)

	

9EA2
4AH5-B (1)

	

6EA2-E
4AH5-B (1)

	

6EA2-M
4AH5B(1)

	

4EA2-E
4AH5-B (1)

	

4EA2-M

4AH6-D (1)

	

SEB2-E
4A146-D(l)

	

8EB2-M
4AH6-D(1)

	

6EB2-E
4AH6-D (1)

	

6EB2-M
4AH6-C(1)

	

SE82-E
4AH6-C(1)

	

SEB2-M
4AH6-C(1)

	

6EB2-E
4AH6-C(1)

	

6EB2-M
4AH5-B (1)

	

8EB2-E
4AH5-B (1)

	

SEB2-M
4AH5B(1)

	

6EB2-E
4AH5-B (1)

	

6EB2-M

4AH6-D (1)

	

2602
4AH6-C(1) 2G02
4AH5-B (1)

	

2G02

(AT)

	

4AH6-D (1)

	

6GS2(2)
4AH6-D(1) 4GS2
4AH6-D(1) 2GS3
4AH6-D(1) 2GS2 R X X

LIBitCE GOtw%
USSOUUOf LX

	

R

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal locati
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

(2) This facility interface combination is applicable with Cen

AUG 1 519 4

	

Effective :

	

OCT 15 1981
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

b_-Capacity
n and P

	

NO
C .O . Service only .
O5 1984

Public Service Commission

X X R
x R R
X R X
R X X X
R X X
X X X
R X R
X X X
R X X X
X X X
R X X

R X X
X X R X
X X X
x X R
X X X
x x x x
R X X
R X R
R R X
X R X X



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

I'~" - - ~-,-,, Section 7
except for the purpose

	

{Or ginal Sheet 57
of canceling this tariff .

	

NO U 1, L-, r 11 1 - ,

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations

	

Voice Grade Service'(VG)
IC

	

End User

	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

4AH6-D(1) 4EA2-M

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 9EA2

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 6EA2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 6EA2-M

	

X

	

X X X
4AH6-C(1) 4EA2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 4EA2-M

	

X

	

X X
4AH5-B(1) 9EA2

	

X

	

X X
4AH5-B(1) 6EA2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH5-B(1) 6EA2-M

	

X

	

X X X
4AH5-B(1) 4EA2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH5-B(1) 4EA2-M

	

X

	

X X

4AH6-D(1) 8EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-D(1) BEB2-M

	

X

	

X X X
4AH6-D(1) 6EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-D(1) 6EB2-M

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 8EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 8EB2-M

	

X

	

X X X
4AH6-C(1) 6EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 6EB2-M

	

X

	

X X
4AH5-B(1) 8EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
4AH5-B(1) BEB2-M

	

X

	

X X
4AHS-B(1) 6EB2-E

	

X
4AH5-B(1) 6EB2-M

	

k

	

X X

4AH6-D(1) 2GO2 X
4AH6-C(1) 2GO2 X
4AH5-B(1) 2GO2 X

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

Elf

yM

r-E CO
~5XON

V~
P06tl f se

of wssoua

	

X4AH6-D(1) 4GS2
4AH6-D(1) 2GS3
4AH6-D(1) 2GS2 X X . X 83-253

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire High-Capacity
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal location and providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

X

	

X

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

DEC

1

	

1 . : . .. - .

	

.I
Sin~ice-f(Continued)j



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

T)

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Supervisory Signaling

LO

GO

~,T n t"
Issued :

	

0., : ~ ; <' 1997

By

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 58
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 58

Through
1st Revised Sheet 61

Original Sheet 62
M~' a

	

d ,.:'r~
SERVICES

7 .

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continued)

	

MISC,`Ug1
Public Service iicmm sFior

7 .3 .5 Compatible Charnel Interfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

WAL Serving Office Available WAL
Channel Interfaces

2LS2, 2LS3, 4LS2,
4DS9-15, 4DS9-31,
4DSO-63, 4DS6-44,
4DS6-27

2GS2, 2GS3, 2G53-C,
4GS2, 4GS2-C, 4DS9-15,
4DS9-31, 4DSO-63,
4DS6-44, 4DS6-27

1 18
Effective :

R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 2 3 1987

'P-EF)

FEB 1 1988

Public Service Comi-nISS10B



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 58
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 58

R:7-'42~' .EIVrD

0(IT1t1987

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continued)
MISSOUS!

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

	

Public Service CoErimissi0i

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

~(AT)

	

WAL Serving Office

	

Available WAL
Supervisory Signaling

	

Channel Interfaces

LO

GO

2LS2, 2LS3, 4LS2,
4DS9-15, 4DS9-31,
4DSO-63, 4DS6-44,
4DS6-27

2GS2, 2GS3, 2GS3-C,
4GS2, 4GS2-C, 4DS9-15,
4DS9-31, 4DS0-63,
4DS6-44, 4DS6-27

C~'NCFLLED

F g

	

1998

BY

	

ion

ubf±c
541SSOUR

~n
1

Issued :

	

OCT 1 ¢ 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

HOED

OCT 16 1987
To ;P-y(-

Public Seance Commissior



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Contin

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

C . Voice Grade-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 58
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 58

Through
1st Revised Sheet 61

~ ~OWN !

MISSUUKI
Public Service Commission

JUL b

	

1986

ts6-84
Public : Soma ~unlmissiu

JUL 1 1-986



dor

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 58
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 58
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) . , .� . ,
AUG 1~B

	

Voice Grade Services-(Continued) -
i4.

14 .

	

Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations- (CoIntinued)(~liISSOURI

FI Combinations

	

Voice Grade

	

Commission
IC

	

End User

	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

	

12 -1'3 '

AT)

	

4AH6-C(1) 6GS2(2)

	

X

	

X
4AH6-C(1) 4GS2

	

X

	

X
4AH6-C(1) 2GS3

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 2GS2

	

X . X

	

X
(AT)

	

4AH5-B(1) 6GS2(2)

	

X

	

X
4AH5B(1)

	

4GS2

	

X

	

X
4AH5B(1)

	

2GS3

	

X

	

X
4AH5-B(1) 2GS2 X X X

Issued :

	

AUG 1 5 1904

4AH6-D(1) 2LA2

	

X

	

X
4AH6-C(1) 2LA2

	

X

	

X
4AH5B(1)

	

2LA2

	

X

	

X

4AH6-D(1) 2LB2

	

X

	

X
4AH6-C(1) 2LB2

	

X

	

X
4AH5-B(1) 2LB2

	

X

	

X

4AH6-D(1) 2LC2

	

X

	

X
4AH6-C(1) 2LC2

	

X

	

X
4AH5-B(1) 2LC2

	

X

	

X

4AH6-D(1) 21,03

	

X X
4AH6-D(1) 21,02 X
4AH6-C(1) 21,03

	

X X
4AH6-C(1) 21,02 X
4AH5-B(1) 21,03

	

X
4AH5-B(1) 21,02 X

4AH6-D(1)

	

4LR2

	

X

	

JUL 1

	

1996
4AH6-D(1)

	

2LA2

	

X

	

`s

.
4AH6-C(1) 4LR2

	

YBY
4AH6-C(1)

	

2LA2

	

XPUBIIC SERVICE COMMISSION
4AH5-B (1)

	

4LR2

	

X

	

of mlssoum
4AH5-B(1) 2LA2

	

X

	

~-

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire igh C

	

D
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal locati

	

and providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

	

OCT ',5 19!34
(2)- This facility interface combination is applicable with Cent ex C .O . Service only .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Effective :

	

OCT 1 5 198 public Service Commission

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 icV34

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original, ,Sheet 58 .,)
I

	

.': i~'..I'1 i~_~[iI

I

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servicile

	

" '' ' I

~Fubiic Sen~iLe . Ccrnmission i

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

(VG)

DEC

11 12 13

~ i 5 \`364

t. ,rECO,

	

~
ERV
9P ~,,aouW

L 5 ,

8 3 - .253

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed Pour-wire 'digh'Caoacity .
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal location and providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .

FI Combinations Voice Grade Service
IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

4AH6-C(1) 4GS2 X X
4AH6-C(1) 2GS3 X X
4AH6-C(1) 2GS2 X X X
4AH5-B(1) 4GS2 X X
4AH5-B(1) 2GS3 X X
4AH5-B(1) 2GS2 X X X

4AH6-D(1) 2LA2 X X
4AH6-C(1) 2LA2 X X
4AH5-B(1) 2LA2 X X

.'4AH6-D(1) 2LB2 X X
4AH6-C(1) 2LB2 X X
4AH5-B(i) 2LB2 % X 0

4AH6-D(1) 2LC2 X X
4AH6-C(1) 2LC2 X X ar4AH5-B(1) 2LC2 X X pU6UC

S

4AH6-D(1) 21,03 X X
4AH6-D(1) 21,02 X
4AH6-C(1) 21,03 X X
4AH6-C(1) 21,02 X
4AH5-B(1) 21,03 X X
4AH5-B(1) 21,02 X

4AH6-D(1) 4LR2 X
4AH6-D (1) 2L_R2 X
4AH6-C(l) 4LR2 X

I

4AH6-C(1) 2LB2 X
4AH5-B(l) 4LR2 X
4AH5-B(1) 2LR2 X



(RT)

40

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued

B .

(RT)

0T)

(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ruauc seRVice eo
Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexedaefordiW3'i
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal loca
subsequent system and channel assigment data .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 59
Replacing Original Sheet 59

Special Access Service-('Continued)
AUK

13

JUL 1

	

1986

BY~

D

FlISSQURI
Public Servic Commission

Issued :

	

AVG 151984

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1 5

	

9blie Service Commission

FI Combinations Voice Gra e S rvi e (VG)
IC EndUser 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

4AH6-D(1) 4LS2 X X X
4AH6-D(l) 2LS2 X X X X X
4AH6-D(1) 2LS 3 X X X
4AH6-C(1) 4LS2 X X X
4AH6-C(1) 2LS 2 X X X X X
4AH6-C(1) 2LS3 X X X

4AH5-B (1) 4LS2 X X X
4AH5-B (1) 21,52 X X X X X
4AH5-B (1) 2LS3 X X X

4AH6-D(1) 4NG2 X X X X X X
4AH6-D(1) 2NO2 X X X X
4AH6-C(1) 4NO2 X X X X X X
4AH6-C(1) 2NO2 X X X X
4AH5B(1) 4NO2 X X X X X X
4AH5-B (1) 2N02 X X X X

4AH6-D(1) 4RV2-T X X
4AH6-D(1) 2RV2-T X
4AH6-C(l) 4RV2-T X X
4AH6-C(1) 2RV2-T X
4AH5-B(1)
4AH5-B(1) 2RV2T X



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 59,- -jp)
vI

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)ruucc .:a ;

	

l "7f11Mc~Cil.~ .

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 5983

rvice (VG)
9 10 11 12

X

X

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

8

DEC 2

13

E CO
,~G SERV9C

	

S'0N

er
M�soula

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire High Capacity
analog facility interface option at the IC Terminal location and providing
subsequent system and channel assigment data .

FI Combinations Voice Grade S
IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

4AH6-D(1) 4LS2 X X X
4AH6-D(1) 2LS2 X X X X X
4AH6-D(1) 2LS3 X X X
4AH6-C(1) 4LS2 X X X
4AH6-C(1) 2T,S2 X X X X X
4AH6-C(1) 2LS3 X X X
4AH5-B(1) 6LS2 X X X
4AH5-B(1) 4LS2 X X X
4AH5-B(1) 2LS2 X X X X X .
4AH5-B(1) 2LS3 X X X

4AH6-D(1) 4NO2 X X X X X
4AH6-D(1) 2NC2 X X X X
4AH6-C(1) 4NO2 X X X X X
4AH6-C(1) 2N02 X X X X
4AH5-B(1) 4NO2 X X X X X
4AH5-B(l) 2NO2 X X X X

4AH6-D(1) 4RV2-T X X
4AH6-D(1) .2RV2-T X X
4AH6-C(1) 4RV2-T X X
4ARfi-C(1) 2RV2-T X X
4AR5-B(1) 4RV2-T X X
4AH5-B(1) 2RV2-T X X



(RT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(1)
(AT) (2)

Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface

AUG 15 198q

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1 2 3

St . Louis, Missouri

BY
See Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following,

	

SLI~ ~M1S tZ384S :"~SSiON

For VG-6, available only when new legs 9W''a"d?ed to exist
point circuits .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 60
Replacing--Off--D Sli-e 60

Access Service-(Continued)
st ;in6U`~?

Public Ssnlice Commission I,.1

(FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations
IC

	

End User
Voice Grade Service (VG)
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

X

X

AUG 1 '
,
._,_.

,
;

12 13

MRD
g on0CVly'

519 4i

Effective :

	

OCT 1 51

	

icSeruieeCommission

(AT) 4DB2 2DA2 X
I 4DB2 4DA2 X X

4T) 2DB2(2) 2DA2 X X

4DB2 6DA2 X
(AT) 2DB2 2NO2 R

4DB2 002 X
(AT) 4DB2 2NO2 X

4DD3 4DE2 X
(CT) 4DD3 2DE2 X

4DS9(l) 4AC2 X
4DS9(l) 2AC2 X

4DS9(1) 6DA2 X
T) 4DS9(1) 4DA2 X X

AT) 4DS9(1) 2DA2 X

4DS9(1) 4DE2
R(AT) 4DS9(l) 2DE2

4DS9(1) 4DX2 JUL 1 1986 X



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

aDEC 2 _~_' Z_S3

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued),

7 .2 .1

	

Analog Services-(Continued)

	

PUbrc S2ific8 l,Onlm :ssicn !;

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations

	

Voice Grade Service (VG)
IC

	

End User

	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

6DA2 6DA2
6DA2 4DA2
4DA2 6DA2
4DA2 4DA2

-4DB2 6DA2

	

X X

4DB2 4N02

	

X

4DD3 4DE2

	

X
2DD3 2DE2

	

X

4DS9(1)

	

4AC2 .

	

X
4DS9(1) 2AC2 X

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

4DS9(1) 6DA2

	

X X

4DS9(1) 4DE2

	

X

4DS9(1) 4DX2

	

X

(1) See Paragraph 7 .3 ..3, following, for explanation .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
cr

	

T .,- ; <

	

H;~--.

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 60

IL_LJilr,L L~ c �

X
X
X
X

If I1 1L(~u

JAA
°

1 19?~'

83-253
i ~Puw :c Se- : - c ~c5wvi°s, u,



(CI)

	

4DS9(1) 2LA2

(CT)

"

	

(1) See Paragraph
(AT) (2) This facility

Service only .

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 61
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original . Sheet - 61

Issued :

	

AUG 15 1904

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations

	

Voice Grade Service (VG)
IC

	

End User

	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

4DS9(1) 9DY2

	

X

	

X X
4DS9(1) 6DY2

	

X

	

X X
4DS9(1) 4DY2

	

X

	

X X

4DS9(l) 9EA2

	

X

	

X X
4DS9(1) 6EA2-E

	

X

	

X X
4DS °, (1) 6EA2-M

	

X

	

X X X
4DS9(1) 4EA2-E

	

X

	

X X
4DS9(l) 4EA2-M

	

X

	

X X

4DS9(1) 8EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
4DS9(1) 8EB2-M

	

X

	

X X X
4DS9(1) 6EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
4DS9(1) 6EB2-M

	

X

	

X X

4DS9(1) 2602 X

(AT)

	

4DS9(1) 6GS2(2)

	

X

	

X
4DS9(1) 4GS2

	

X

	

X
4DS9(1) 2GS2 X X

	

X
4DS9(l) 2GS3

	

X

	

X

INCT)

	

4DS9(1) 2LB2

	

X

	

X

4DS9(1) 2LC2
OQMIKIAO
X

	

X

7.3 .3, following, fogy

	

a13ns.,~-S ~
interface comb ins tio1PU1WLa

	

1icabl'6''V3thACenQ,

By-R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

f~, .. ..~ ~;

	

1 . ,

	

r L: <
Special Access Service-(Continued)

0'J1
'.,'_flic Sen,, ice Commission ,,

Effective : OCT 1 5198 Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations
IC

	

End User

4DS9(1) 9DY2
4DS9(1) 6DY2
4DS9(1) 4DY2

4DS9(1) 9EA2
4DS9(1) 6EA2-E
4DS9(1) 6EA2-M
4DS9(1) 4EA2-E
4DS9(1) 4EA2-M

4DS9(1) 8EB2-E
4DS9(1) 8EB2-M
4DS9(1) 6EB2-E
4DS9(1) 6EB2-M

4DS9(1) 4GS2
4DS9(1) 2GS2
4DS9(1) 2GS3

4DS9(1) 2LB2

4DS9(1) 2LA2

4DS9(1) 2LC2

(1) See Paragraph 7 .3 .3

Issued :

4DS9(1) 2GO2 X

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Special AccesfPS~~irce~ 4Continued)

Voice Grade Service (VG)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 3 9 10 11 12 13

X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X

following, for explanation .

X

	

X X
x

	

x X
X

	

X X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X

X

	

X X
X

	

X X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X

1984

Access Services Tariff
. .

	

._

	

Section 7
!'

	

P1 T Ok~iginal,Sheet 61Lul , .
~~

	

~;

	

~ U IjiLq

DEC 2 0 1c.,J

gY kf~,-,

	

Iss1oN
pUBIIG SERVICE

GOMN`
®N wssouxt

DEC 2 9 191U31 Effective : JAN 0 1

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

cr T ,,i; H;~~



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

13

(1) See Paragraph 7 .3 .3, following, for explraaa"y9 .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
ct T.nuis . Missouri.

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

~, ;Origina3,,Sheet 62i ti

	

:
IJ018\~Si_i 0 is -1)

DEC o . . .uJ

" ;S)jUid
Special Access Se ice-(Continued .

	

r
~~u1iC Jen<L,. uumri~mien

- ; ,"i~,i

iUL 1

	

Iy~sO

	

'All ` 1 lc? r

BY

	

3:." 2
5 3

FI Combinations Voice Grade Service (VG)
IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

4DS9(1) 21,02 X
4DS90) 21,03 X X

4DS9(l) 4LR2 X
4DS9(1) 2LR2 X

4DS9(1) 4LS2 X X X
4DS9(1) 2LS2 X_ X X X X
4DS9(1) 2LS3 X X X

4DS9(1) 4N02 X X X X X X
4DS9(1) 2N02 X X X X

4DS9(1) 4RV2-T X X
4DS9(1) 2RV2-T X X

4DX2 4DX2 X



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

_7 .3

	

Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes- (Continue;¢) WEREOWN
7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

Program AudioD .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

Issued : .JUN 2 7 10266

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 63
Replacing Original Sheet 63

o
t

4DS9-15F(1) 2PG2-5
4DS9-15G(1) 2PG2-8
4DS9-15H(1) 2PG2-1
2PG2-1 2PGI-1
2PG2-1 2PG2-I
2PG2-3 2PGI-3
2PG2-3 2PG2-3
2PG2-5 2PGI-5
2PG2-5 2PG2-5
2PG2-8 2PG1-8
2PG2-8 2PG2-8
2PG1-1 2PG1-1
2PGI-3 2PGI-3
2PGI-5 2PGI-5
2PGI-8 2PGI-8

JUN 2 7 1986
IYIISSUUHI

mmission

(1) Available to customers selecting the multiplexed four-wirDSX;channe=lrinter-
face option and providing subsequent system and channel, assignmentlda aL

(2) Available to customers selecting the multiplexed four-wire .high capacity
analog channel interface option and providing subsequent, syste¬n~~and chattf'el
assignment data .

Ns-84
~~,~rjC ~,8f1Ftc2 ,;flr~;missw�

JUL

Compatible CI's Compatible CI s

4AH5-B(2) 2PGI-3 4AH6-D(2) 2PGI-3
4AH5-B(2) 2PGI-5 4AH6-D(2) 2PG1-5
4AH5-B(2) 2PGI-8 4AH6-D(2) 2PGI-8
4AH5-B(2) 2PG2-3 4AH6-D(2) 2PG2-3
4AH5-B(2) 2PG2-5 4AH6-D(2) 2PG2-5
4AH5-B(2) 2PG2-8 4AH6-D(2) 2PG2-8
4AH6-C(2) 2PGI-3 4DS9-15E(1) 2PGI-3
4AH6-C(2) 2PGI-5 4DS9-15F(1) 2PGI-5
4A116-C(2) 2PG1-8 4DS9-15G(1) 2PGI-8
4AH6-C(2) 2PG2-3 4DS9-15H(l) 2PGI-1
4AH6-C(2) 2PG2-5 4DS9-15E(1) 2PG2-3
4AH6-C(2) 2PG2-8



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations

	

Voice Grade Service (VG)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
1 11 --

	

Section
Original, Sheet 63,11

ACCESS SERVICES

	

i

	

GEC
I

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

r

	

I

n..t " _
7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servicec,(Co> tinued)ji .n :5`,`n ,

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X

X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X .

	

X X X
X

	

X X
:{

	

X X

X

	

X X
X

	

X X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X

X

BY J~.~-~
PU8_iC SERVICE COMM15510N

or rNssouu

Effective :

	

AN 0 1 1984
By R . D- BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St_ Louis . Missouri

IC End User

4DX2 9DY2
4DX2 6DY2
4DX2 4DY2

4DX2 9EA2
4DX2 6EA2-E
4DX2 6EA2-M
4DX2 4W-E
4DX2 4EA2-M

4DX2 8EB2-E
4DX2 8EB2-M
4DX2 6EB2-E
4DX2 6EB2-H

4DX2 2LS2

4DX2 4RV2-T
4DX2 2RV2-T



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continued

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

E . Wideband Analog

Compatible CI's

4AH5-B 4AH5-B
4AH6-C (1) 4AH5-B
4AH6-C 4AH6-C
4AH6-D(1) 4AH5-B
4AH6-D(1) 4AH6-C

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 64
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 64

Compatible CI's

4WD5-3 4WA5-2
4WA5-2 4WA5-2

r=..

Issued :

	

JUN
2 j

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 10$6

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MI,SUUIii
Public Selvice Commission

868,4
PUN:lc'Senke v~rnmlss~o ;~

Available to customers selecting the multiplexed four-wire high capacity
analog channel interface option and providing subsequent system and channel
assignment data .



(RT)
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(FI) Combinations-

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 64
Replacing Original Sheet 64

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface

AUG

Voice Grade Service (VG)

SitIa~UURi
Public Swim Commission
Eontinued-),-

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

X

X

JUL 1

	

1986

BY
S

X
X

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOUN

AUG 15 1984

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1 51984
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

POW
OCT i 5 1984

Dnhl:n Q.. . . . : ., ., jmnission

6EA2-E 4DX2
6EA2-M 4DX2

6EA2-E 9DY2 X X X
6EA2-E 6DY2 X X X
6EA2-E 4DY2 X X X

6EA2-M 9DY2 X X X
6EA2-M 6DY2 X X X
6EA2-M 4DY2 X X X

6EA2-E 9EA2 X X X
6EA2-M 9EA2 X X X
6EA2-E 6EA2-E X X X
6EA2-E 6EA2-M X X X
6EA2-M 6EA2-E X X X
6EA2-M 6EA2-M X X X
6EA2-E 4EA2-E X X X
6EA2-E 4EA2-M X X X
6EA2-M 4EA2-E X X X
6EA2-M 4EA2-M X X X



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X

Effective :

	

JAN ' 1 1'9484

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St

	

T.ni,i e

	

Mi ecnnri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

"0riginal Sheet 64

X
X

'r) Fr-- p1F~ IIar'F
I

~ ,

DEC

Special Access Se~ice-(Continued)
Public Sereics Ccrnrnislion

Voice Grade Service (VG)
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

X

	

X

	

X

	

Q650C SEoe 0550

X

	

X X
X

	

X X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X

X

	

X X 8v ~ Rvice °%

13
FI Combinations
IC End User 1

6EA2-E 4DX2
6EA2-M 4DX2

6EA2-E 9DY2
6EA2-E 6DY2
6EA2-E 4DY2

6EA2-M 9DY2
6EA2-M 6DY2
6EA2-M 4DY2
6EA2-M 2DY2
6EA2-E 2DY2

6EA2-E 9EA2,
6EA2-M 9EA2
6EA2-E 6EA2-E
6EA2-E 6EA2-M
6EA2-M 6EA2-E
6EA2-M 6EA2-M
6EA2-E 4EA2-E
6EA2-E 4EA2-M
6EA2-M 4EA2-E
6EA2-M 4EA2-M



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continue'

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

F . Wideband Data

Compatible CI's

	

Compatible CI's

	

Compatible CI's

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1980'

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

8WB5-18S 12WC6-18

	

8WB5-23A IOWC6-23

	

SWB5-50A IOWC6-50
8WB5-19A 1OWC6-19

	

8'B5-23S 12WC6-23S

	

8WB5-50S 12WC6-50
8WB5-19S 12WC6-19

	

8'B5-40S 12WC6-40
IOWC6-19 IOWC6-19 12WC6-18 12WC6-18 12WC6-40 12WC6-40
IOWC6-23 IOWC6-23 12WC6-19 12WC6-19 12WC6-50 12WC6-50
IOWC6-50 IOWC6-50 12WC6-23S 12WC6-23S

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 65
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 65

JUL

	

1 ~5-z

JUN 2 7 1956

MIJJUUKI
Public Senlice Commission

86-84
~J^tic' "2rrtcs ;;amm~ssio~~



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 65
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 65

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14, Available Facility Interface (FI)

FI

Issued :

	

AUG 1 51984

IC

6EA2-E

	

8EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-E

	

8EB2-M

	

X

	

X X X
6EA2-E

	

6EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-E

	

6EB2-M

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-M 8EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-M

	

8EB2-M

	

X

	

X X X
6EA2-M 6EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-M 6EB2-M

	

X

	

X X

(AT)

	

6EA2-E 2LS2

	

X
(AT)

	

6EA2-M 2LS2

	

X

6EA2-E 4RV2-T

	

X X
6EA2-M 4RV2-T

	

X X
6EA2-E 2RV2-T

	

X X
6EA2-M 2RV2-T

	

X X

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

I RUN
Access Service-(Continued)

AUG I --

`

	

i:'IISJUIli~~ ,

Combinations- (Con&ii¬ ~arVICc commission ~

JUL 1

	

1986

BY as ~
PUBLIC SERVICE CONVv~IS510N

OF MISSOURI

Voice Grade Service (VG)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

D
OCT 15 1984

0CT 1 5198 -Prom
ernee Commission

Effective :



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

.

Pubic ScTvica iCIIlin!sSion ;
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service< .Continued)------~-

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations

	

Voice Grade Service (VG)

Issued :

IC

	

End User

6EA2-E

	

SEB2-E

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-E

	

SEB2-M

	

X

	

X X X
6EA2-E

	

6EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-E

	

6EB2-M

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-M

	

SEB2-E

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-M

	

SEB2-M

	

X

	

X X X
6EA2-M

	

6EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
6EA2-M 6EB2-M

	

X

	

X X

6EA2-E 4RV2-T

	

X X
6EA2-M 4RV2-T

	

X X
6EA2-E ZRV2-T

	

X X
6EA2-M 2RV2-T

	

X X

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Access-Services Tariff
V r)

	

fcSection17
O iginal_ Sheet- ~',65

Effective :

	

JAN o 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 -

83-253P, Ptyh

	

.,2.

	

_,



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 66
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 66

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Channel Interface and Network Channel Codes-(Continued)

7 .3 .5 Compatible Channel Interfaces-(Continued)

G . Digital Data

-

	

Compatible CI's

4DU5-96 4DU5-96

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective : JUL

	

1 iss
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

WUSJUM
Public Sewice Commission

496 1. 1986
r,c§s"§4Nbble :~ ~+Cv jornrillsslu,,"

	

t- :_ _=r _
(1) Available to customers selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX channel inter-

face option and providing subsequent system and channel assignment data .

Compatible CI's - Compatible CI's

4DS9-15(1) 4DU5-24 4DU5-24 4DU5-24
4DS9-15(1) 4DU5-48 4DU5-48 4DU5-48
4DS9-15(1) 4DU5-56 4DU5-56 4DU5-56
4DS9-15(1) 4DU5-96



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

(~ +NUMB
7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued).

7 .2 .1

	

Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

	

i~'11SSUUSI
Public Seaficw Commission

.

14 .

2 13

RaMMI
JUL 1

	

1986

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIa_+ON
of. Mlssoufu

Effective : OCT 1 51984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 66
Replacing Original Sheet 66

Public Service Commission

Available Facility Interface

FC Combinations

(FI) Combinations-(Con inue)-

Voice Grade Service (VG)
IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

SEB2-E 4DX2 X
8EB2-M 4DX2 X

8EB2-E 9DY2 X X X
8EB2-E 6DY2 X X X
8EB2-E 4DY2 X X X
8EB2-M 9DY2 X X X
8EB2-M 6DY2 X X X
8EB2-M 4DY2 X X X

8EB2-E 9EA2 X X X
8EB2-M 9EA2 X X X
8EB2-E 6EA2-E X X X
8EB2-E 6EA2-M X X X X
8EB2-M 6EA2-E X X X
SEB2-M 6EA2-M X X X X
8EB2-E 4EA2-E X X X
8EB2-E 4EA2-M X X X
8EB2-M 4EA2-E X X X
8EB2-M 4EA2-M X X X



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .?. .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

12 13

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
RF T.nui~q . Micsn�ri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

"Original Sheet 66

L'J i.S '~. ~ ~ I 117 i c ! U)

0EC 2 g ;'-S') i
~

	

"� w n

	

I
Serv~ic (Cont'3nued)~

t'u~lic Se,TiCU Corm?scion

FC Combinations Voice Grade Service (VG)
IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

8EB2-E 4DX2 X
8EB2-M 4DX2 X

8EB2-E 9DY2 X X X
8EB2-E 6DY2 X X X
8EB2-E 4DY2 X X X
8EB2-M 9DY2 X X X
8EB2-M 6DY2 X X X
8EB2-M 4DY2 X X X
8EB2-M 2DY2 . X X X

8EB2-E 9EA2 X X X
8EB2-!i 9EA2 X X X
8EB2-E 6EA2-E X X X
8EB2-E , 6EA2-M X X X X
8EB2-M 6EA2-E X X X
8EB2-M 6EA2-M X X X X
8EB2-E 4EA2-E X X X
8EB2-E 4EA2-M X X X
8EB2-M 4EA2-E X X X
8EB2-M 4EA2-M X X X



14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

(RT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 67
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 67

ACCESS SERVICES

	

s MEMO7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Con~,i;ued),= ;

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

v
B .

	

Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

	

L PUbffcSern:ce COmm~sSlon ~

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Voice Grade Service (VG)
12

	

3-4

	

5

	

67

	

8

	

9

	

10

	

11

	

12

	

13

X

	

X X
X

	

X X X
X

	

X X
X

	

X X X

x

	

x x
X

	

X R
X

	

X X
X

	

X

t9 9
X

	

X X
XJUL 1

	

19E3U X

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM15SiON
OF euswuei

Issued :

	

AUG 1 51984

	

Effective : OCT 1 51984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

I;iIsSDURI

OAT 15 1984

UV G V'0 ^ 1

	

fission

SEBZ-E 8EB2-E
8EB2-E SEB2-M
8EB2-M 8EB2-E
SEB2-M 8EB2-M

SEB2-E 6EB2-E
8EB 2-E 6EB 2-M
8EB 2-M 6E8 2-E
8EB 2-M 6EB 2-M

SEB2-E 4RV2-T
SEB2-M 4RV2-T
BEB2-E 2RV2-T
8EB2-M 2RV2-T

SEC2 9DY2
SEC2 6DY2
SEC2 4DY2

SEC2 9EA2
SEC2 6EA2-E
SEC2 6EA2-M
SEC2 4EA2-E
8EC2 4EA2-M

SEC2 SEB2-E
BECZ BEBZ-M



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

Voice Grade Service (VG)FI Combinations

DEC 2 9 1983

X

X

Effective :

	

JAN n 1'1984

- By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 67

Service-(Continued)

Pab' c qt:-°L~`~ : =_3_11 I

12 13

gus~.~c sE~4'

83-253

IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

8EB2-E 8EB2-E X X X
8EB2-E 8EB2-M X X X
8EB2-M 8EB2-E X X X
8EB2-M 8EB2-M X X X

6EB2-E 8EB2-E X X
6EB2-E 8EB2-M X X
6EB2-M 8EB2-E X X
6EB2-M - 8EB2-M X X

8EB2-E 4RV2-T X X
8EB2-M 4RV2-T X X
8EB2-E 2RV2-T X
8EB2-M 2RV2-T X X

8EC2 9DY2 X X .
8EC2 6DY2 X
8EC2 4DY2 X X X
8EC2 2DY2 X X X

8EC2 9EA2 X X X
8EC2 6EA2-E X X X
8EC2 6EA2-M X X X
8EC2 4EA2-E X X X
8EC2 4EA2-M X X X

8EC2 8EB2-E X X X
8EC2 8EB2-M X X X

l~



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 68
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 68

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and
charges that apply for Special Access Service.

7.3.1  Types of Rates and Charges

There are two types of rates and charges.  These are monthly rates and
nonrecurring charges.  The rates and charges are described as follows:

A.  Monthly Rates

Monthly rates are flat recurring rates that apply each month or
fraction thereof that a Special Access Service is provided.  For
billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days.

B.  Nonrecurring Charges

Nonrecurring charges are one-time charges that apply for specific
work activities (i.e., installation or change to an existing
service).  The types of nonrecurring charges that apply for Special Access Service are:
installation of service, installation of optional

(AT) features, BSEs and functions and service rearrangements.

1.  Installation of Service

Nonrecurring charges apply to each service installed.  The non-
recurring charges for the installation of service are set forth
in Paragraph 7.4, following, as a nonrecurring charge for the
Channel Termination rate element and are applied per circuit on a first and additional basis
for each service ordered.  The initial circuit incurs the first nonrecurring charge for each
channel termination associated with that circuit.  Each subsequent circuit incurs the
additional nonrecurring charge for each channel termination associated with that additional
circuit.

In order to receive the benefit associated with ordering multiple circuits, the following
criteria must be met:

-  Same Access Service Order
-  Same Application for Service Date
-  Same Due Date
-  Identical Services
-  Same Billing Account Number (BAN)
-  Same Originating and Terminating Customer

Designated Premises
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 68
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 68

ACCESS SERVICES DECEIVED

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

AUG 9

	

1991

7 .3 Rate Regulations

	

MISSOURI
'ublic Service Commission

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and
charges that apply for Special Access Service .

7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges

Issued :

There are two types of rates and charges . These are monthly rates and
nonrecurring charges . The rates and charges are described as follows :

A . Monthly Rates

	

CELLED
Monthly rates are flat recurring rates that apply eazkNth o !'93
fraction thereof that a Special Access Service is provi

	

J'jo
billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 d s . 0. R "

6~
a

	

Gommiss
B . Nonrecurring Charges

	

SeN1Ce ~~
,~ub1'c -"c~gO

Nonrecurring charges are one-time charges that app y for s~ecific
work activities (i .e ., installation or change to an existing
service) . The types of nonrecurring charges that apply for Special
Access Service are : installation of service, installation of optional
features and functions and service rearrangements .

1 . Installation of Service

Same Access Service Order
Same Application for Service Date
Same Due Date
Identical Services
Same Billing Account Number (BAN)
Same Originating and Terminating Customer
Designated Premises

Nonrecurring charges apply to each service installed . The non-
recurring charges for the installation of service are set forth
in Paragraph 7 .4, following, as a nonrecurring charge for the

(AT)

	

Channel Termination rate element and are applied per circuit on a
first and additional basis for each service ordered . The initial
circuit incurs the first nonrecurring charge for each channel
termination associated with that circuit . Each subsequent circuit
incurs the additional nonrecurring charge for each channel
termination associated with that additional circuit .

In order to receive the benefit associated with ordering multiple
circuits, the following criteria must be met :

FILED

SEP 3 0 1991
Effective ., PublICSON00000IM18411AUI3 0 8 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division SEP 3 0 1ggl
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 68
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 68

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(' , 7 .3 Rate Regulations

(Fr') 7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges

ACCESS SERVICES

There are two types of rates and charges . These are monthly rates and
nonrecurring charges . The rates and charges are described as follows :

A . Monthly Rates

Issued :

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

This section contains the specific regulations govetr i g`li't'-'h~i'csrf''es ~nd~"71 lSSIOf
charges that apply for Special Access Service .

Montly rates are flat recurring rates that apply each month or
fraction thereof that a Special Access Service is provided . For
billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days .

B . Nonrecurring Charges

1 . Installation of Service

SEP 2 5 4,989 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SE(' 25 1999

K !cc,nt "q4,

Nonrecurring charges are one-time charges that apply for specific
work activities (4, .e ., installation or change to an existing
service) . The types of nonrecurring charges that apply for Special
Access Service are : installation of service, installation of
optional features and functions and service rearrangements .

Nonrecurring charges apply to each service installed . The non-
recurring charges for the installation of service are set forth

(F-

	

in Paragraph 7 .4, following, as a nonrecurring charge for the
Channel Termination rate element .

S-p n 0 1991

Public Sc,"wice Corr"fission
i'k+ltsSOUW,

FILED
O CT I. 19Rq

4OCT I PqN~ Service ComMissl0S .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

"2nd'~ievi e

	

et`68"'
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1

	

e

	

9

	

6

	

I

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations

This section contains the specific regulations gover
charges that apply for Special Access Service .

7 .4 .1 Types of Rates and Charges

There are two types of rates and charges . These are monthly rates and
nonrecurring charges . The rates and charges are described as follows :

A . Monthly Rates

Montly rates are flat recurring rates that apply each month or fraction
thereof that a Special Access Service is provided . For billing purposes,
each month is considered to have 30 days .

B . Nonrecurring Charges

Nonrecurring charges are one-time charges that apply for specific work
activities (i .e ., installation or change to an existing service) . The
types of nonrecurring charges that apply for Special Access Service are :
installation of service, installation of optional features and functions
and service rearrangements .

1 . Installation of Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Nonrecurring charges apply to each service installed . The non-
recurring charges for the installation of service are set forth
in Paragraph 7 .5, following, as a nonrecurring charge for the
Channel Termination rate element .

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1966,

	

Effective :

	

,)UL

	

1 1s?E
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

_Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MOWN
Public Service Commission
ieg-the r&Les~-.

ilk 1 198G
$6-84_

Public Service Commission ;



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 68
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 68

ACCESS SERVICES

	

---- ---

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

(AT)
(RT)

BY~~ ~ I

(AT) (1) This facility interface combination is PYPVt~YM Wt'A"Ce

	

ex C .O .
of russouw

	

Il

OCT :5 1984
only.

Issued : AUG 15 1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Voice Grade Service (VG)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

X
X

Access Service-(Co gnued),,

JUL 1

	

1986

P~I!55UU~1
Public Senlice Co mmission

Effective :

	

OCT 1 5196
&`
1 Pub

lic Service Commission
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

8EC2 6EB2-E X X
8EC2 6EB2-M X X

6EX2-A 6GS2(1) X X
6EX2-A 4GS2 X X
6EX2-A 2GS2 X X X

6EX2-A 2GS3 X X

6EX2-B 2LA2 X X

6EX2-B 2LB2 X X

6EX2-B 2LC2 X X

6EX2-B 21,02 X
6EX2-B 21,03 X X

6EX2-A 4LS2 X X X
6EX2-A 2LS2 X X X X
6EX2-A 2LS3 X X X



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

DEC 2

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations

issued :

	

DEC 2 9' 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-`Iissouri
Southwestern Bell .Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original - Sheet 68

Siervice-(Continued)~~
Public 5A, cz- Cii"I5mms:cn ,

'01

	

I%.I

	

swP"

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 19^4

Jr1"1 " 1 15 :
8-3-253

8EC2 6EB2-E X X X
8EC2 6EB2-M X X X

6EX2-A 4GS2 X X X
6M-A 2GS2 X X X

6EX2-B 2LA2 X

6EX2-B 2LB2 X X

6EX2-B 2LC2 X X

6EX2-B 21,02 X
6EX2-B 21,03 X X

6EX2-B 4LR2 X
6EX2-B ZLR2 X Q

6EX2-A 4LS2 - X X X
6EX2-A 2LS2 X X X X
6EX2-A 2LS3 X V

11 X



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 69
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 69

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.3.1  Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

B.  Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

(AT) 2.  Installation of Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

Nonrecurring charges apply for the installation of some of the optional
(AT) features, BSEs and functions available with Special Access Service.  The
 (AT) charge applies whether the feature, BSE or function is installed

coincident with the initial installation of service or at any time
subsequent to the installation of service.

(AT) The optional features and BSEs for which nonrecurring charges apply are:

- Voice Grade Data Capability
- Voice Grade Improved Attenuation Distortion
- Voice Grade Improved Echo Control
- High Capacity Clear Channel Capability
- Wideband Data Transfer Arrangement
- MegaLink Data Loop Transfer Arrangement
- MegaLink Data Secondary Channel
- High Capacity Automatic Loop Transfer
- High Capacity Transfer Arrangement

3.  Service Rearrangements

Service Rearrangements are changes to existing (installed) services which do not result in
either a change in the minimum period requirements as set forth in Section 5, Paragraph 5.2.6
and 5.2.7, preceding, or a change in the physical location of the point of termination at a
customer-designated premises.  Changes which result in the establishment of new minimum
period obligations are treated as disconnects and starts.

Changes in the physical location of the point of termination are
treated as moves and are described and charged for as set forth in
Paragraph 7.3.5, following.

The charge to the customer for the service rearrangement is depend-
ent on whether the change is administrative only in nature or in-
volves actual physical change to the service.

Certain administrative changes will be made without charge(s) to the customer.

These administrative changes are as follows:
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 69
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 69
ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Oubiic Service Commission

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

2 . Installation of Optional Features and Functions

Nonrecurring charges apply for the installation of some of the optional
features and functions available with Special Access Service . The
charge applies whether the feature or function is installed coincident
with the initial installation of service or at any time subsequent to
the installation of service .

The optional features for which nonrecurring charges apply are :

- Voice Grade Data Capability
(AT)

	

- Voice Grade Improved Attenuation Distortion
(AT)

	

- Voice Grade Improved Echo Control
- High Capacity Clear Channel Capability
- wideband Data Transfer Arrangement

"(AT)

	

- MegaLink Data Loop Transfer Arrangement
- MegaLink Data Secondary Channel
- High Capacity Automatic Loop Transfer

(AT)

	

- High Capacity Transfer Arrangement

3 . Service Rearrangements

(AT)

	

These administrative changes are as follows :
Issued : AUG 0 9

1991

	

Effective : ,

	

8,r_-'
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
qt 1^uic 1licenuri

CANCELLED
APR 111993.

BY ~.'R

	

.

Public Serutce
Commission

"ISSCUR1

Service Rearrangements are changes to existing (installed) services
which do not result in either a change in the minimum period require-

(FC)

	

ments as set forth in Section 5, Paragraph 5 .2 .6 and 5 .2 .7, preceding,
or a change in the physical location of the point of termination at a
customer-designated premises . Changes which result in the establishment
of new minimum period obligations are treated as disconnects and starts .

Changes in the physical location of the point of termination are
treated as moves and are described and charged for as set forth in

(C)

	

Paragraph 7 .3 .5, following .

The charge to the customer for the service rearrangement is depend-
ent on whether the change is administrative only in nature or in-
volves actual physical change to the service .

(AT)

	

Certain administrative changes will be made without charge(s)

	

tjj~
(RT)

	

customer .

SEP 3 0 1991

0110 service commisel
3 d ~J~~i



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
.

	

except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 69
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 69

ACCESS SERVICES_

	

RECEIVED
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICB-(Continued)

FEB 2Q 19907 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

S . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

2 . Installation of Optional Features and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Nonrecurring charges apply for the installation of some of the
optional features and functions available with Special Access Ser-
vice . The charge applies whether the feature or function is installed
coincident with the initial installation of service or at any time
subsequent to the installation of service .

The optional features for which nonrecurring charges apply are :

- Voice Grade Data Capability
(AT)

	

- High Capacity Clear Channel Capability
- Wideband Data Transfer Arrangement

	

CQNG*LLE®

3 .

	

Service Rearrangements

	

S EP

	

~y91

R
'ice
ces

sService Rearrangements are changes to existing ~,i~n~str'1l

	

t,
which do not result in either a change in the miMi6lperlwd' i-' ~t~ $'SiOn
quirements as set forth in Sections 5 .2 .5 and 5 .2 .6 prebe4VgAUird a
change in the physical location of the point of termination at a
customer-designated premises . Changes which result in the
establishment of new minimum period obligations are treated as
disconnects and starts .

Changes in the physical location of the point of termination are
treated as moves and are described and charged for as set forth in
7 .3 .5 following.

The charge to the customer for the service rearrangement is depend-
ent on whether the change is administrative only in nature or in-
volves actual physical change to the service .

Administrative changes will be made without charge(s) to the customer .
Such changes require the continued provision and billing of the
Access Service to the same entity (i .e ., customer remains responsi-
ble for all outstanding indebtedness for the Access Service) .

	

Ad-
ministrative changes are as follows :

Issued :

	

B 2 2 1990

	

Effective:

	

MR-Z 6 WO

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

NEAR 2 $ 1990
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service COMM $S9or,



(Rr~
(R1)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 69
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 69

1 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(') 7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

(F(')

	

7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

2 . Installation of Optional Features and Functions

~Ep 2

	

1s89

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 2 5 1989

,

Public SP,1"4'" ".;c (~rDc.lirii5SiOr

Nonrecurring charges apply for the installation of some of the
optional features and functions available with Special Access Ser-
vice . The charge applies whether the feature or function is installed
coincident with the initial installation of service or at any time
subsequent to the installation of service .

The optional features for which nonrecurring charges ppi are*

- Voice Grade Data Capability

IF~AR 2n ';999

e_ J*0- Videband Data Transfer Arrangement

	

BY

	

r
' Oi?

i'm3sou% 1
Service Rearrangements are changes to existing (installed) services
which do not result in either a change in the minimum period re-
quirements as set forth in Sections 5 .2 .5 and 5 .2 .6 preceding, or a
change in the physical location of the point of termination at a
customer-designated premises . Changes which result in the
establishment of new minimum period obligations are treated as
disconnects and starts .

Changes in the physical location of the point of termination are
treated as moves and are described and charged for as set forth in

(FC)

	

7 .3 .5 following .

The charge to the customer for the service rearrangement is depend-
ent on whether the change is administrative only in nature or in-
volves actual physical change to the service .

Administrative changes will be made without charge(s) to the customer .
Such changes require the continued provision and billing of the
Access Service to the same entity (i .e ., customer remains responsi-
ble for all outstanding indebtedness for the Access ServicgjflEW
ministrative changes are as follows :

f1CT 1QS2Q

3 . Service Rearrangements ^>itbi+J 3g;S'l c; (~O°;1571)9Sd

Effective :
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .1 Types of Rates and Charges=(Continued)

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

Replacin

2 . Installation of Optional Features and Functions

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 69
.:1st--Revised-Sheet-69-

JUN 2 7 1986

Nonrecurring charges apply for the installation of some of the
optional features and functions available with Special Access Ser-
vice . The charge applies whether the feature or function is installed
coincident with the initial installation of service or at any time
subsequent to the installation of service .

The optional features for which nonrecurring charges apply are :

- Voice Grade Data Capability
- Program Audio Gain Conditioning

	

jQpq
- Program Audio Stereo

	

0 CT_c~
- Wideband Data Transfer Arrangement

3 . Service Rearrangements

WUJJUUKI

Public Service Commission

Service Rearrangements are changes to existing (installed) services
which do not result in either a change in the minimum period require-
ments as set forth in Section 5 .2.5 and 5 .2 .6 preceding or a change
in the physical location of the point of termination at a customer-
designated premises . Changes which result in the establishment of
new minimum period obligations are treated as disconnects and starts .

Changes in the physical location of the point of termination are
treated as moves and are described and charged for as set forth in
7 .4 .5 following .

The charge to the customer for the service rearrangement is depend-
ent on whether the change is administrative only in nature or in-
volves actual physical change to the service .

Administrative changes will be made without charge(s) to the customer.
Such changes require the continued provision and billing of the
Access Service to the same entity (i.e., custome remains.~:esponsi----
ble for all outstanding indebtedness for the Aces Servi

	

) .
ministrative changes are as follows :

	

~I L~~

JUN 2 7 '*3o Effective :

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

,JUL 1 1980
86-84
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
"

	

except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 69
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 69

(AT)

	

ACCESS SERVICES

.

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

	

_ ;� ~",AUG q,^

	

'

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

	

1.115SaUi~i
commission F

13

JUL 1

	

1986

(AT) (1) This facility interface combinatioR s a yy

	

0$uc PBX`C#~~bds "nwith Centre
only .

Issued : 51384 Effective :

	

OCT 15 1984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

commission

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Copt

FI Combinations Voice Grade Service (VG)
IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

(AT) 4602 6GS2(1) X X
4GO2 4GS2 X X
4602 2GS2 X X X
4602 2GS3 X X
2602 2GS2 X

(AT) 2GO3 2GS3 X
2GS3 2GS2 X

4GS2 2GO2 X
2GS2 2GO2 X
2GS3 2GO2 X

41,02 4LS2 X X X
41,02 2LS2 X X X X
41,02 2LS3 X X X
21,03 2LS2 X

(MT) 21,02 2LS2 X

4LR2 4LR2 X
4LR2 2LR2 X

RT)

4LS2 2LA2 X X

4LS2 2LB2 RMWO
4LS2 2LC2 X X



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

1

	

~,- ,
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-~QEn~}nued,):)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

ervice (VG)

issued :

9 10 11 12 13

DEC 2 9 11983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By B . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 69

X12

	

q ,,,9
~~~Jj
--.
~

Public S°^'ice ,G~m~risscn

gpUBLIC SER

	

Isb'ON
qe Nuswu a

83=253

FI Combinations Voice Grade
IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

4GO2 4GS2 X X
4GO2 2GS2 X X X
4GO2 2GS3 X X
2GO2 2GS2 X
2GS3 2GS2 X

4GS2 2GO2 X
2GS2 2602 X
2GS3 2GO2 X

41.02 4LS2 X X X
41.02 2LS2 X X X X
41.02 2LS3 X X X
21.03 2LS2 X

21.02 2LS2 X

4LR2 4LR2 X
4LR2 2LR2 X
2LR2 2LR2 X

4LS2 2LA2 X X

4LS2 2LB2 X X

4LS2 2LC2 X X



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 69.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 69.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.3.1  Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

B.  Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

3.  Service Rearrangements-(Continued)

-Change of customer name, (i.e., the customer of record does not
  change, but rather the customer of record changes its name (e.g.,
  AT&T-Long Lines to AT&T Communications),
-Change of customer or customer's end user premises address when
   the change of address is not a result of a physical relocation of

(CT)    the service,
-Change in billing date (name, address or contact name or telephone
   number),
-Change of agency authorization,

(RT)
(RT)

-Change of customer test line number,
-Change of customer or customer's end user contact name or tele-
   phone number, and
-Change of jurisdiction.

(AT) Administrative changes for which nonrecurring charges will apply are set forth as follows:
|
| A change in the customer record (i.e., existing access service is provided and billed to a
| different entity) is considered an administrative service rearrangement when the new customer
| assumes liability for all current and prior charges for the service(s) and has complied with the
| regulations and conditions as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.2.1, preceding, for the
| assignment and transfer of facilities, and no physical relocation or rearrangement of the service
| is required.
|
| A nonrecurring charge will apply per circuit on a first and additional basis for the following
| change or combination of changes requested by the customer on the same Access Order and
| will be charged as set forth in Paragraph 7.4.10.
|
| -Change of Access Carrier Name abbreviation (ACNA),
| -Change of Billing Account Number (BAN) (e.g., a customer requests to aggregate all voice
| grade circuits on BAN),

(AT)  -Change of customer Circuit Identification (CKR).
(MT)

 _________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 9, 1991 Effective: September 9, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

B .

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

3 .

Issued : JUN 0 =r '091

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Service Rearrangements-(Continued)

Replacing

Effective : AUG 0 5 1991

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 69 .01
1st Revised Sheet 69 .01

MAY 29 1991

IV is"
Public Se(vicc Commission

- Change of customer name, (i .e ., the customer of record does not
change, but rather the customer of record changes its name (e .g .
AT&T-Long Lines to AT&T Communications) .

- Change of customer or customer's end user premises address when
change of address is not a result of a physical relocation of
equipment,

- Change in billing date (name, address or contact
number),

- Change of agency authorization,
- Change of customer circuit identification,
- Change of billing account number,
- Change of customer test line number,
- Change of customer or customer's end user

number, and
- Change of jurisdiction .

the

name or telephone

CANCELLED
contact name mgptsl~p1

	

1`
BY 3_" A .R_S_, 69. t~l

Public service cornrsissionAll other service rearrangements will be charged for as fpj1 W.S.;SULIRI
- If the change involves the addition of other customer-designated

premises to an existing multipoint service, the nonrecurring charge
for the channel termination rate element will apply . The charge(s)
will apply only for the location(s) that is being added .

- If the change involves the addition of an optional feature or
function which has a separate nonrecurring charge, that nonrecurring
charge will apply .

- If the change involves changing the type of signaling on a Voice
Grade service, a charge equal to the Voice Grade channel termination
rate element nonrecurring charge will apply . The charge will apply
per service termination affected .

- For all other changes, including the addition of an optional feature
or function without a separate nonrecurring charge or the
retermination of Special Access circuits in a Network Reconfiguration
Service Hub, a charge equal to a channel termination rate element
nonrecurring charge will apply . Only one such charge will apply per
service, per change .

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

� ublic service Comnission

AUG 5 1991



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 69 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 69 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

7, SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

r. "'''"`'°

(Ff')

	

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

CANCELLED

	

SEP 25 1980,

F('~

	

7 .3 .1

	

Types of Rates and Charges- (ConMt&d)~

Public ABiUa. .3 t .:Ul; " yli ::lO?'
B .

	

Nonrecurring Charges- (Con tipug'jSY

	

.(Co. ~.

	

~ lOn

3 . Service Rearrangements-((Coontin

	

sOURI

Change of customer name, (i .e ., the customer of record does not
change, but rather the customer of record changes its name (e .g .,
AT&T-Long Lines to AT&T Communicatons),
Change of customer or customer's end user premises address when
the change of address is not a result of a physical relocation of
equipment,
Change in billing date (name, address or contact name or telephone
number),
Change of agency authorization,
Change of customer circuit identification,
Change of billing account number,
Change of customer test line number,
Change of customer or customer's end user contact name or tele-
phone number, and
Change of jurisdiction .

All other service rearrangements will be charged for as follows :

If the change involves the addition of other customer-designated
premises to an existing multipoint service, the nonrecurring
charge for the channel termination rate element will apply . The
charge(s) will apply only for the location(s) that is being added .
If the change involves the addition of an optional feature or func-
tion which has a separate nonrecurring charge, that nonrecurring
charge will apply .
If the change involves changing the type of signaling on a Voice
Grade service, a charge equal to the Voice Grade channel termina-
tion rate element nonrecurring charge will apply . The charge will
apply per service termination affected .
For all other changes, including the addition of an optional fea-
ture or function without a separate nonrecurring charge, a charge
equal to a channel termination rate element nonrecurring charge
will apply . Only one such charge will apply per service, per
change .

FILED

1 1989
issued : ~Ep 2 1 1989

	

Effective :

	

~C7 18 998z, 14Public Service
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio

	

(,OPYtD11S5105

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .1 Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

3 . Service Rearrangements-(Continued)

Issued : JUN 2 7 1980

- Change of customer name, (i .e ., the customer of record does not
change, but rather the customer of record changes its name (e .g .,
AT&T-Long Lines to AT&T Communicatons),

- Change of customer or customer's end user premises address when
the change of address is not a result of a physical relocation of
equipment,

- Change in billing date (name, address or contact name or

	

phone
number),

	

0 ~G .- Change of agency authorization,
- Change of customer circuit identification,

	

O CT

	

llosq-
- Change of billing account number,
- Change of customer test line number,

	

~
- Change of customer or customer's end user contact game,orltere Or'

e~ 8

	

..
phone number, and

	

v`Le.,

- Change of jurisdiction .

	

Rh1SSoug

All other service rearrangements will be charged for as follows :

If the change involves the addition of other customer-designated
premises to an existing multipoint service, the nonrecurring
charge for the channel termination rate element will apply . The
charge(s) will apply only for the location(s) that is being added .
If the change involves the addition of an optional feature or func-
tion which has a separate nonrecurring charge, that nonrecurring
charge will apply .
If the change involves changing the type of signaling on a Voice
Grade service, a charge equal to the Voice Grade channel termina-
tion rate element nonrecurring charge will apply . The charge will
apply per service termination affected .
For all other changes, including the addition of an optional fea-
ture or function without a separate nonrecurring charge, a charge
equal to a channel termination rate element nonrecurring charge
will apply .

	

Only one such charge will apply per service,o �per~--

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 69 .01

110SWE©
J U N 2 7 1986

W11JJUi1KI
Public semce Commission

JCL ~.

	

1986
se-8a

IUU	lrjae~i Y'~u0--m
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 69.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 69.02

ACCESS SERVICES

(CT)(RT)

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7.3 Rate Regulations (cont'd)

7.3.1 Types of Rates and Charges (cont'd)

B. Nonrecurring Charges (cont'd)

3. Service Rearrangements (cont'd)

Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit and nonrecurring
charges will apply per leg on a first and additional basis.  If a change(s) for more than one
multipoint service is requested on the same access order, one first nonrecurring charge will
apply to a leg of the first multipoint service.  One additional nonrecurring charge will apply
to each of the remaining legs of all multipoint services on the same access order.

The customer requesting administrative service rearrangements will be responsible for all
billing associated with the changes requested.

When a change of customer name and change in billing data (name, address, contact name,
or telephone number) are requested in association with a change in the customer of record,
the access order charge will apply as set forth in Section 5, Paragraph 5.2.2.

All other service rearrangements will be charged for as follows:

- If the change involves the addition of other customer-designated premises to an existing
multipoint service, the nonrecurring charge for the channel termination rate element will
apply.  The charge(s) will apply only for the location(s) that is being added.

- If the change involves the addition of an optional feature, BSE or function which has a
separate nonrecurring charge, that nonrecurring charge will apply.

- If the change involves changing the type of signaling on a Voice Grade service, a charge
equal to the Voice Grade channel termination rate element nonrecurring charge will
apply.  The charge will apply per service termination affected.

- For all other changes, including the addition of an optional feature, BSE or function
without a separate nonrecurring charge, or the retermination of Special Access circuits
in a Network Reconfiguration Service Hub or a charge equal to a channel termination
rate element, a nonrecurring charge will apply.  Only one such charge will apply per
service, per change.

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

©c
0
T.,

	

- If the change involves the addition of other customer-designated
- `3 premises to an existing multipoint service the nonrecurring,

charge for the channel termination rate element will apply . The
charge(s) will apply only for the location(s) that is being added .
If the change involves the addition of an optional feature, BSE or
function which has a separate nonrecurring charge, that nonrecurring
charge will apply .
If the change involves changing the type of signaling on a Voice
Grade service, a charge equal to the Voice Grade channel termina-
tion rate element nonrecurring charge will apply . The charge will

?

	

apply per service termination affected .
'

	

- For all other changes, including the addition of an optional fea-
ture, BSE or function without a separate nonrecurring charge, or the
retermination of Special Access circuits in a Network Reconfiguration

(AT)

	

Service Hub or Transport Resource Management Service, a charge equal
to a channel termination rate element nonrecurring charjr&jlr%My .
Only one such charge will apply per service, per change

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

3 . Service Rearrangements-(Continued)

Issued :
AUG 2 6 1994

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 69 .02
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 69 .02

RECEIVED

AUG 26 1994

M0. PDBLICSERVICECOMM.

Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit
and nonrecurring charges will apply per leg on a first and additional
basis . If a change(s) for more than one multipoint service is requested
on the same access order, one first nonrecurring charge will apply to a
leg of the first multipoint service . One additional nonrecurring charge
will apply to each of the remaining legs of all multipoint services on
the same access order .

The customer requesting administrative service rearrangements will be
responsible for all billing associated with the changes requested .

When a change of customer name and change in billing data (name,
address, contact name, or telephone number) are requested in association
with a change in the customer of record, the access order charge will
apply as set forth in Section 5, Paragraph 5 .2 .2 .

All other service rearrangements will be charged for as follows :

Effective :

	

P 2 6 1994
SEP 2 G 1954

missal IBy M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Ap¬ ii erviceCOmmissiol
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 69 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 69 .02

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

P.S .C. Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

3 . Service Rearrangements-(Continued)

Issued :
MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :*

MAR 29 1993
++0 ,U7.

f°mmi-o .~tix,' "sPublic ~~rt~ic ~,~ze~G,~a

The customer requesting administrative service rearrangements will be
responsible for all billing associated with the changes requested .

APR
, FIND

Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit
and nonrecurring charges will apply per leg on a first and additional
basis . If a change(s) for more than one multipoint service is requested
on the same access order, one first nonrecurring charge will apply to a
leg of the first multipoint service . One additional nonrecurring charge
will apply to each of the remaining legs of all multipoint services on
the same access order .

When a change of customer name and change in billing data

	

~L~~p
address, contact name, or telephone number) are requested

	

ciation
with a change in the customer of record, the access order charge will
apply as set forth in Section 5, Paragraph 5 .2 .2 .

EP 261994,r

	

01,
All other service rearrangements will be charged for as folCowu:A ~

~
,.

~ ommissio~
- If the change involves the addition of other customer- g x

	

tlreq
R~premises to an existing multipoint service, the non .rQeN~trin Issoo

charge for the channel termination rate element will apply . The
charge(s) will apply only for the location(s) that is being added .

(AT)

	

- If the change involves the addition of an optional feature, BSE or
function which has a separate nonrecurring charge, that nonrecurring
charge will apply .

- If the change involves changing the type of signaling on a Voice
Grade service, a charge equal to the Voice Grade channel termina-
tion rate element nonrecurring charge will apply . The charge will
apply per service termination affected .

- For all other changes, including the addition of an optional fea-
(AT)

	

ture, BSE or function without a separate nonrecurring charge, or the
retermination of Special Access circuits in a Network Reconfiguration
Service Hub, a charge equal to a channel termination rate element
nonrecurring charge will apply . Only one such charge will apply per
service, per change .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

82 _
St . Louis, Missouri
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(MT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 69 .02
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

~~CELI.ED

	

MISSOURI
C

	

Public Service Commiss7 .3 .1 Types of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

19cppRlh r 19_o Ze
B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

3 .

	

Service Rearrangements-(Continued) b,BSeN%G+

	

1sslon
Pu "1SS

(AT)

	

Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit
and nonrecurring charges will apply per leg on a first and additional
basis . If a change(s) for more than one multipoint service is requested
on the same access order, one first nonrecurring charge will apply to a
leg of the first multipoint service . One additional nonrecurring charge
will apply to each of the remaining legs of all multipoint services on
the same access order .

When a change of customer name and change in billing data (name,
address, contact name, or telephone number) are requested in association
with a change in the customer of record, the access order charge will

(AT)

	

apply as set forth in Section 5, Paragraph 5 .2 .2 .

(MT)

	

All other service rearrangements will be charged for as follows :

Issued : AUG V91W

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

AU G 9

	

1991

The customer requesting administrative service rearrangements will be
responsible for all billing associated with the changes requested .

- If the change involves the addition of other customer-designated
premises to an existing multipoint service, the nonrecurring
charge for the channel termination rate element will apply . The
charge(s) will apply only for the location(s) that is being added .

- If the change involves the addition of an optional feature or func-
tion which has a separate nonrecurring charge, that nonrecurring
charge will apply .

- If the change involves changing the type of signaling on a Voice
Grade service, a charge equal to the Voice Grade channel termina-
tion rate element nonrecurring charge will apply . The charge will
apply per service termination affected .

- For all other changes, including the addition of an optional fea-
ture or function without a separate nonrecurring charge, or the
retermination of Special Access circuits in a Network Reconfiguration
Service Hub, a charge equal to a channel termination rate element
nonrecurring charge will apply . Only one such charge will apply per
service, per change .

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisionsEP'3 0
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

S E P 3 0 1991

Service CommJ861

19`



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 70
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 70

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.3.2  Surcharge for Special Access Service

A.  General Description

The Special Access Surcharge applies to all jurisdictionally intrastate
special access facilities ordered from the Special Access section of the
Access Service Tariff unless exempted as specified in Paragraph B.,
following.

All such facilities terminated at an end user's PBX or other device that
connect the special access facility with local exchange lines or trunks,
irrespective of whether the interconnection capability exists in the
customer's premises equipment or in a Centrex CO type switch, are subject
to the surcharge.

(CP)    B.  Exemption Certification

1.  The special access facility will be exempted from the monthly 
surcharge if the customer provides the Telephone Company written

(AT) certification or an Access Service Request (ASR) indicating that the
intrastate special access facility termination is one of the following:

a.  an open-end termination in a Telephone Company switch of an FX line, including CCSA
and CCSA-equivalent ONALs; or

     b.  an analog channel termination that is used for radio program transmission; or
     c.  a termination used for TELEX service; or
     d.  a termination that by the nature of its operating characteristics

 could not make use of Telephone Company common lines; or
     e.  a termination that interconnects either directly or indirectly to
         the local exchange network where the usage is subject to Carrier
   Common Line charges such as, where the special access facility
         access only FGA and no local exchange lines, or special access fa-

 cility between customer points of termination, or special access
         facility connecting CCSA or CCSA-type equipment (inter-machine
     trunks); or
     f.  a termination that the customer certifies to the Telephone Company

 is not connected to a PBX or other device capable of interconnect-
  ing the special access facility to a local exchange subscriber line, or the PBX or other
device has been rendered incapable of interconnection by software or hardware changes.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 15, 1991 Effective: March 18, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 70
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 70

ACCESS SERVICES ID RFC"t^;D
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

ow~

	

j

(F('~ 7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(F('i

	

7 .3.2 Surcharge for Special Access Service

A . General Description

aq C,
P

7~~1sC ~ ~9
5
Q&

EP 2 5 1989

" 1,isp~l~rit~a!O?'

The Special Access Surcharge applies to all jurisdictionally intrastate
special access facilities ordered from the Special Access section of the
Access Service Tariff unless exempted as specified in Paragraph B .,
following .

All such facilities terminated at an end user's PBX or other device that
connect the special access facility with local exchange lines or trunks,
irrespective of whether the interconnection capability exists in the
customer's premises equipment or in a Centrex CO type switch, are subject
to the surcharge .

B . Exemption Certification

1 . The special access facility will be exempted from the monthly
surcharge if the customer provides the Telephone Company written
certification that the intrastate special access facility termination
is one of the following :

a . an open-end termination in a Telephone Company switch of an FX
line, including CCSA and CCSA-equivalent ONALs ; or

b . an analog channel termination that is used for radio program
transmission ; or

c . a termination used for TELEX service ; or
d . a termination that by the nature of its operating characteristics

could not make use of Telephone Company common lines ; or
e . a termination that interconnects either directly or indirectly to

the local exchange network where the usage is subject to Carrier
Common Line charges such as, where the special access facility
access only FGA and no local exchange lines, or special access fa-
cility between customer points of termination, or special access
facility connecting CCSA or CCSA-type equipment (inter-machine
trunks) ; or

f . a termination that the customer certifies to the Telephone Company
is not connected to a PBX or other device capable of interconnect-
ing the special access facility to a local exchange subscriber
line, or the PBX or other device has been rendered incapable of
interconnection by software or hardware changes .

9 4Issued :

	

SEF 4 5 1989 _

	

Effective :

	

yi, 7

	

~ubli9.8.9ervlCe Cornmjssjof.
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

A . General Description

B . Exemption Certification

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 70
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 70

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 .4 .2 Surcharge for Special Access Service

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

The Special Access Surcharge applies to all jurisdictionally intrastate
special access facilities ordered from the Special Access section of the
Access Service Tariff unless exempted as specified in Paragraph B .,
following .

All such facilities terminated at an end user's PBX or other device that
connect the special access facility with local exchange lines or trunks,
irrespective of whether the interconnection capability exists in the
customer's premises equipment or in a Centrex CO type switch, are subject
to the surcharge .

1 . The special access facility will be exempted from the monthly surcharge
if the customer provides the Telephone Company written certification
that the intrastate special access facility termination is one of the
following :

a . an open-end termination in a Telephone Company switch of an FX line,
including CCSA and CCSA-equivalent ONALs ; or

b . an analog channel termination that is used for radio program trans-
mission ; or

c . a termination used for TELEX service ; or
d . a termination that by the nature of its operating characteristics

could not make use of Telephone Company common lines ; or
e . a termination that interconnects either directly or indirectly to

the local exchange network where the usage is subject to Carrier
Common Line charges such as, where the special access facility
access only FGA and no local exchange lines, or special access fa-
cility between customer points of termination, or special access
facility connecting CCSA or CCSA-type equipment (inter-machine
trunks) ; or

f .

	

a termination that the customer certifies tot

	

eT l ; hoaefOa~mg~any
is not connected to a PBX or other device capable of,inter~onnect-
ing the special access facility to a local exchange subscriber line,
or the PBX or other device has been rendered iucapab~egoflinte 2
connection by software or hardware changes .

Effective : JUL

	

1 19B6
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

~sion NllJJUUK~

Public senlice Commission

1
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(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 70
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 70

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
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Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Voice Grade Service (VG)
IC

	

End User

	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) AUJ 1' . n ., . r

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)
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Effective :
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

"Original Sheet 70
of canceling this tariff .

	

c frII
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ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations

Issued :

Special Access

X
X

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

DEC 2 ~ 1~_Tj-

Service (Continued)
Public Sei-;cc Con-mission

FPi~lL F~ i .1

JA :l - 1 R ;
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4LS2 21,02 X
4LS2 21,03 X X
2LS2 21,02 X
2LS3 21,02 X

4N02 6DA2 X
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4N02 2DA2 X

4NO2 4NO2 X X X X X X
4N02 2N02 X X X X
2N02 2NO2 X X
2NO3 2N02 X X

4RV2-0 4RV2-T X X
4RV2-0 2RV2-T X X
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4SF2 4AC2 X
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 70.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 70.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.3.2  Surcharge for Special Access Service-(Continued)

(CP)    B.  Exemption Certification-(Continued)

(AT)        2.  Exemption certification shall be in the form of an ASR or written noti-
fication to the Telephone Company.  Such notification shall be
provided by the customer (1) when ordered or installed or (2) at
such time as the facility is reterminated to a device not capable
of interconnecting to the local exchange network, or (3) at such
time as the special access facility becomes associated with a
Switched Access Service that is subject to Carrier Common Line
charges.

(RT)            If certification is not received at the time the special access facility
is obtained, the surcharge will be applied.  Exempt status will become effective on the
certification date indicated by the customer, subject to the regulations in Paragraph C.,
following.

The exemption certification is to be provided by the customer order-
(AT) ing the service.  If written, the certification must be signed by the
(AT) customer or authorized representative.  The ASR or written certification must include the

category of exemption, as set forth in Paragraph B., preceding, for each termination and the
date which the exemption is effective.

The customer shall also notify the Telephone Company when an ex-
empted Special Access Service is changed or reterminated such that
the exemption is no longer applicable.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 15, 1991 Effective: March 18, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 70 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 70 .01

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F0'i 7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(Fc)

	

7 .3 .2

	

Surcharge for Special Access Service- (Con tinued)PLbliC Sserv'.:;a (:OCIi"ilisSiOr

B . Exemption Certification-(Continued)

(('~

	

If written certification is not received at the time the special
access facility is obtained, the surcharge will be applied .
Exempt .status will become effective on the certification date indi
cated by the customer, subject to the regulations in Paragraph C
following .

Issued :

2 . Exemption certification shall be in the form of a written noti-
fication to the Telephone Company . Such notification shall be
provided by the customer (1) when ordered or installed or (2) at
such time as the facility is reterminated to a device not capable
of interconnecting to the local exchange network, or (3) at such
time as the special access facility becomes associated with a
Switched Access Service that is subject to Carrier Common Line
charges .

The exemption certification is to be provided by the customer order-
ing the service . The certification must be signed by the customer
or authorized representative and include the category of exemption,
as set forth in Paragraph B preceding, for each termination, and the
date which the exemption is effective .

The customer shall also notify the Telephone Company when an ex-
empted Special Access Service is changed or reterminated such that
the exemption is no longer applicable .

cr2, :989

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES RFC'7'.AVED

S EP 2 5 1985

J~ ~ 1Olire 0N

.u~~'~'

FILED

Effective :

	

JC i
IO

T9g9 ; 49
='By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisionublic`

	

Service Corrtmissioi..
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 70 .01
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .2 Surcharge for Special Access Service-(Continued)

B . Exemption Certification-(Continued)
MISSUUK1

z . Exemption certification shall be in the corm of

	

w tt

	

Omm1
fication to the Telephone Company . Such notific h~ FTs

	

L!

	

ssion
provided by the customer (1) when ordered or ins't

	

e or

	

at
such time as the facility is reterminated to a device not capable
of interconnecting to the local exchange network, or (3) at such
time as the special access facility becomes associated with a
Switched Access Service that is subject to Carrier Common Line
charges .

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

If written certification is not recieved at the time the special
access facility is obtained, the surcharge will be applied .
Exempt status will become effective on the certification date indi-
cated by the customer, subject to the regulations in Paragraph C
following .

The exemption certification is to be provided by the customer order-
ing the service . The certification must be signed by the customer
or authorized representative and include the category of exemption,
as set forth in Paragraph B preceding, for each termination, and the
date which the exemption is effective .

The customer shall also notify the Telephone Company when an ex-
empted Special Access Service is changed or reterminated such that
the exemption is no longer applicable .

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

WON
JUN 27 1986

1986
66-84 g

F'U`~PC sabfce uG 1miSSIOn



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 70.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 70.02

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  .3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)   7.3.2  Surcharge for Special Access Service-(Continued)

C.  Crediting the Surcharge

The Telephone Company will cease billing the Special Access Surcharge when certification that
the special access facility has become exempt from the surcharge, as set forth in Paragraph B.,
preceding, is received. if the status of the special access facility was changed prior to receipt of the
exemption certification, the Telephone Company will credit the customer's account, not to exceed
ninety (90) days, based on the effective date of the change specified by the customer in the letter
of certification.

D.  Rate Regulations

The monthly Special Access Surcharge applies to special access facili-
ties arranged, as set forth in A preceding, on a per voice equivalent
basis as shown in the following example.

Private Line   Voice Grade                       Monthly
__Facility     Equivalent        Surcharge       Charge

Group           12        x      $25      =   $300.00
DS1             24        x      $25      =   $600.00

In the case of multipoint special access facilities, one Special Access
Surcharge will apply for each termination of a special access channel
at an end user's premises.

The Telephone Company will bill the surcharge to the customer who
orders the special access facility unless the facility is exempt as set
forth in B preceding.

(FC)    7.3.3  Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

The Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge is a charge to recover
that portion of message station equipment that is assigned to Special Access Service.

Pursuant to CC Docket 83-1145 Memorandum Opinion and Order adopted by
the Federal Communications Commission on November 8, 1984, and released
on November 9, 1984, this charge is assessed only to those customers to
which the Special Access Surcharge applies.  The rate for the Message

(FC) Station Equipment Recovery Charge is set forth in Paragraph 7.4.9, following.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original-Sheer 20-02,-
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

	

I MENOWN
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .2 Surcharge for Special Access Service-(Continued)

C. Crediting the Surcharge

D .

7 .4 .3

The Telephone Company will cease billing the Special Access Surcharge
when certification that the special access facility has become exempt
from the surcharge, as set forth in Paragraph B ., preceding, is received .
If the status of the special access facility was changed prior to receipt
of the exemption certification, the Telephone Company will credit the cus-
tomer's account, not to exceed ninety (90) days, based on the effective
date of the change specified by the customer in the letter of certification .

Rate Regulations

Group 12 x $25
DS1

	

24 x $25

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUUKI
Public $eMce CUmmission

The monthly Special Access Surcharge applies to special access facili-
ties arranged, as set forth in A preceding, on a per voice equivalent
basis as shown in the following example .

Private Line

	

Voice Grade

	

Monthjy,( j̀ _N
Facility Equivalent Surcharge Chyrge=

1 ~~~~ ?

	

1)`d'
.

$300 11

$60000.

In the case of multipoiat special access facilities, one~6peci'a1,Ae~CeSsi
Surcharge will apply for each termination of a speciaTt~ccesspahahnel
at an end user's premises .

The Telephone Company will bill the surcharge to the customer who
orders the special access facility unless the facility is exempt as set
forth in B preceding.

Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

The Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge is a charge to recover
that portion of message station equipment that is assigned to Special
Access Service .

	

_

	

_

Pursuant to CC Docket $3-1145 Memorandum Opinion and Order ado n eii~b~
the Federal Communications Commission on November 8, 1984, andAi eased
on November 9, 1484, this charge is assessed only to~those,Fustomer?astu
which the Special Access Surcharge applies . The rat for the~H~ssa~e4
Station Equipment Recovery Charge is set forth in Par graph 7 .5 .10,

	

6

following . ipu~Yic b'nice (',ommission

Issued : JUN;a~ ,t..Z.1986
Effective : JUL

	

1 ~°$6
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 71
of canceling this tariff. Replacing4th Revised Sheet 71

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.3.4  Minimum Periods

(AT) Except as specified otherwise, the minimum service period for all services
is one month.

7.3.5  Moves

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following:

- The Point of Termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

The charges are dependent on the type of move requested by the customer.

A.  Moves of the Point of Termination Within the Same Customer Premises

 (1)  Rollover

A Rollover is a customer initiated move that involves a change of a Point of Termination
from an existing service to another existing service within the same customer premises.  The
Rollover must occur within the same Telephone Company location.

Rollovers may be performed at the following service levels:

-  Analog/MegaLink Data to 1.544 Mbps High Capacity (DS1)
-  1.544 Mbps High Capacity (DS1) to 1.544 High Capacity (DS1)
-  1.544 Mbps High Capacity (DS1) to MegaLink Custom (DS3)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 22, 1994               Effective: October 1, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

-Access Services Tariff
tarifn will be issued Section 7
cxcepl for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 71
of cnnheling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71

7 . =CIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .1 .4 Minimum Periods

7 .1-5 Moves

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

The minimum service period for all services is one month .

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following :

- The-Point of Termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

RECEIVED

FE9 17 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

The charges are dependent on the type of move requested by the customer .

(0)

	

A . Moves of the Point of Termination Within the Same Customer Premises

(1) Rollover

- Analog/MegaLink. Data to 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity (DS1)
1 .544 Mbps High Capacity (DSl) to 1 .544 High Capacity (h51)

(CT)

	

- 1 .544 Mbps High Capacity (DS1) to MegaLink Custom (DS3)

[$7Ilad : FEB 1 8 1994

A Rollover is a customer initiated move that involves a ~ha"YP
of a Point of Termination from an existing service to anothe,
existing service within the same customer premises . The
Rollover must occur within the same Telephone Company location .

Rollovers may be performed at . the following service levels :

CANCELI-ED

Jj p 11994

$

	

R . S .

	

'11
commission

publ SeQSsotwk1

Effective :

	

MAR 2 o 1994
By M . ti . SCHIILTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Indt(p&KC

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

L$SOIfRI
iWOMmmission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 71
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 71

40
A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following :

- The Point of Termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a
new location within the same building or to a different building .

A . Moves Within the Same Building

B . Moves to a Different Building

Issued : DEC 2 3 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

When the move is to a new location within the same building,
the move will be treated as an extension of access service
facilities . L-tension of access service facilities will be provided
at the customer's request, on a time-sensitive charge basis . The
labor rates which apply are as set forth in Section 13 .2 .6(c),
following, for Other Labor . There will be no change in minimum
period requirement .

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discon-
tinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring
charges will apply . New minimum period requirements will be
established for the new services . The customer will also
remain responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum
period changes for the discontinued service .

calcm
0~" i

	

1

	

1994
q Wttij

Pubic Service C mmission

	

JAN

	

i 1954

ective : JAN 0 1 W4

	

MISSOURI
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Re ations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

7 . SPECIAL

7 .3 Rate

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED
ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

DrEC 23 199j
Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOURI
7 .3 .4 Minimum Periods

PubiIc Service Commission

(AT) Except as specified otherwise, the minimum service period for all services
is one month .

7 .3 .5 Moves



Issued :

following :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement io this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 71
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 71

ACCESS SERVICES

1, SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FCi

	

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

SEP 25 1989

(F<'~

	

7 .3 .4 Minimum Periods

	

MSSS0i)r iI
Public Serv!CG COMYniSSIOF

The minimum service period for all services is one month .

(F0' 7 .3 .5 Moves

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the

- The Point of Termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a
new location within the same building or to a different building .

A . Moves Within the Same Building

When the move is to a new location within the same building,
the move will be treated as an extension of access service
facilities . Extension of access service facilities will be provided
at the customer's request, on a time-sensitive charge basis . The
labor rates which apply are as set forth in Section 13 .2 .6(c),
following, for Other Labor . There will be no change in minimum
period requirement .

B . Moves to a Different Building

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discon-
tinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring
charges will apply . New minimum period requirements will be
established for the new services . The customer will also
remain responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum
period changes for the discontinued service .

6- EP 2 5 ?989

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1

	

;'Rg

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

OCT 1 1989
e9-1Public Service Cc

	

enissicr .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 71
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 71

'

	

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .4 Minimum Periods

The minimum service period for all services is

7 .4 .5 Moves

- The Point of Termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

A . Moves Within the Same Building

B . Moves to a Different Building

Issued : DEC 01 1986

	

Effective : JAN 01 198?

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

UE%'U11_~101

NOV 2 6 1986

one month . PAWUJi'd
!, .~ul ;fiC Swice Corr~~, ~s:ur~

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following :

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a
new location within the same building or to a different building .

When the move is to a new location within the same building,
the move will be treated as an extension of access service

(CT)

	

facilities . Extension of access service facilities will be
provided at the customer's request, on a time-sensitive
charge basis . The labor rates which apply are as set forth
in Section 13 .2 .6(c), following, for Other Labor . There
will be no change in minimum period requirements .

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discon-
tinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring
charges will apply . New minimum period requirements will be
established for the new services . The customer will also
remain responsible for satisfying all outstandi~ninimum
period changes for the discontinued serr~ e0.. .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 71
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 71

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .4 Minimum Periods

7 .4 .5 Moves

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

The minimum service period for all services is ono

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following :

- The Point of Termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a
new location within the same building or to a different building .

A . Moves Within the Same Building

When the move is to a new location within the same building,
the move will be treated as an extension of access service
facilities as set forth in 2 .1 .4 .C, preceding. There will be
no change in minimum period requirement .

B . Moves to a Different Building

MISSUUKI

%mbhwwce Commission

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discon-
tinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring

echarges will apply.

	

New minimum period requirements
established for the new services .

	

The

	

C61
~ ,'9~l`ea~ o~

remain responsible for satisfying all o13"tet~~rid ag minimum
period charges for the discontinued service .

JAN

EVICE C~
~55~ON

0, 115%uuoC

Issued : 'JUN 27 ', JUN 2 1 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

j

	

"~3:: V
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
.. l ,

	

St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1986



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

4SF2 4DX2

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

FI Combinations

	

Voice Grade Service (VG)
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11IC

	

End User 1 2 3

4SF2

	

9DY2

	

X

	

X X
4SF2

	

6DY2

	

X

	

X X
4SF2

	

4DY2

	

X

	

X X

X

4SF2

	

9EA2

	

X

	

X X
4SF2

	

6EA2-E

	

X

	

X X
4SF2

	

6EA2-M

	

X

	

X X X
4SF2

	

4EA2-E

	

X

	

X X
4SF2

	

4EA2-M

	

X

	

X X

4SF2

	

8EB2-E

	

X

	

X X
4SF2

	

8EB2-M

	

X

	

X X X

8Y ~IC+~

PUB IG SEok +tmssolW

Issued :

	

DEC, 2 9 1933

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 '°84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7,

Original " Shee 71

DEC 2
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Original Sheet 71.01
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT) The diagram following illustrates a typical service arrangement before and after a
| Rollover has occurred.
|
| (Before Rollover of Service)
| SWC
| DS1
|
|
| (with additional capacity available) DS3
|
|
| (After Rollover of Service)
| (vacated facility) DS1
|
| DS3 DS1
|

SWC
| DS3 to DS1 Multiplexar
|
|
| The charges for a Rollover of the services shown above are detailed in Paragraph 7.4.
| There will be no change in minimum period requirements.
|
| (2)  Relocation
|
| When the move of the Point of Termination is to a new location within the same
| customer premises, the move will be treated as an extension of access service
| facilities.  Extension of access service facilities will be provided, at the customer's
| request, on a time sensitive charge basis.  The labor rates which apply are as set forth
| in Section 13 for Other Labor.  There will be no change in minimum period
| requirements.
|
| (B) Moves of a Customer Premises
|
| Moves to a different customer premises will be treated as a discontinuance and start of
| service and all associated Nonrecurring Charges will apply.  New minimum period
| requirements will be established for the new services.  The customer will also remain
| responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period charges for the

(CT) discontinued service.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 18, 1994 Effective: March 20, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 8th Revised Sheet 72
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 72

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.3.6  Mileage Measurement

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for the channel mileage is calculated on
the airline distance between the locations involved, i.e., the serving wire center associated with
two customer designated premises, a serving wire center associated with a customer designated
premises and a Telephone Company Hub, or a serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises and the WATS serving office.  The serving wire center associated with a
customer designated premises is the serving wire center from which the customer designated
premises would normally obtain dial tone.

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 7.4, following, in terms of mileage bands.  To determine the rate
to be billed, first compute the mileage using the V&H coordinates method as set forth in the
appropriate National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. Tariff filed with the F.C.C.(1), then
find the band into which the computed mileage falls and apply the rates shown for that band.
When the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole mile
before determining the mileage band and applying the rates.

When Hubs are involved, mileage is computed and rates applied separately for each section of
the channel mileage, i.e., customer designated premises serving wire center to Hub, Hub to Hub
and/or Hub to customer designated premises serving wire center.  However, when any service is
routed through a Hub for purposes other than customer specified bridging,

(AT) multiplexing, Network Reconfiguration Service or Transport Resource
(AT) Management Service (i.e., the Telephone Company chooses to so route for test access

purposes), rates will be applied only to the distance calculated between the serving wire centers
associated with the customer designated premises.

(1)  For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined by the V&H
coordinates located in the Missouri PTC intraLATA Data Base.

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: August 26, 1994 Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 72
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 72

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .3 .6 Mileage Measurement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

MAY 2 9 1991

Public Service Cao,rmission

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for the channel
mileage is calculated on the airline distance between the locations
involved, i .e ., the serving wire center associated with two customer
designated premises, a serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub, or a serving wire center
associated with a customer designated premises and the WATS serving
office . The serving wire center associated with a customer designated
premises is the serving wire center from which the customer designated
premises would normally obtain dial tone .

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 7 .4, following, in terms of mileage bands .
To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage using the
V&H coordinates method as set forth in the appropriate National Exchange
Carrier Association, Inc . Tariff filed with the F .C .C .(1), then find the
band into which the computed mileage falls and apply the rates shown for
that band . When the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always
round up to the next whole mile before determining the mileage band and
applying the rates .

When Hubs are involved, mileage is computed and rates applied separately
for each section of the channel mileage, i .e ., customer designated
premises serving wire center to Hub, Hub to Hub and/or Hub to customer
designated premises serving wire center . However, when any service is
routed through a Hub for purposes other than customer specified bridging,

(AT)

	

multiplexing or Network Reconfiguration Service (i .e ., the Telephone
Company chooses to so route for test access purposes), rates will be
applied only to the distance calculated between the serving wire enters
associated with the customer designated premises .

	

PNC
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P
tGo tja-
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~CS_.m1ss10n

(1) For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of ownership~~~' $Bb

	

~t111ined
by the V&H coordinates located in the Missouri FTC intra~0~Ai av se .

Issued : _±ZP,' p : .. � 1

	

Effective : AU6 0 5 1991

FigF_0i
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

AUG 5 1''
St . Louis, Missouri

ub1io Service Commission



P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
"

	

except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 72
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 72

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .3.6 Mileage Measurement

ACCESS SERVICES

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990
Effective:MAR 2 6 1980

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

EIVE

FEE 2 0 1990

K&SCUP2 1
Public Service Commission

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for the channel
mileage is calculated on the airline distance between the locations
involved, i .e ., the serving wire center associated with two customer
designated premises, a serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hubs, or a serving wire
center associated with a customer designated premises and the VATS
serving office . The serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises is the serving wire center from which the customer
designated premises would normally obtain dial tone .

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 7 .4, following, in terms of mileage bands .
To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage using the

(CT)

	

V&H coordinates method as set forth in the appropriate National Exchange
(AT)

	

Carrier Association, Inc . Tariff filed with the P .C .C .(1), then find the
band into which the computed mileage falls and apply the rates shown for
that band .

	

When the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always
round up to the next whole mile before determining the mileage band and
applying the rates .

When Bubs are involved, mileage is computed and rates applied separately
for each section of the channel mileage, i .e ., customer designated premises
serving wire center to cub, Bub to Bub and/or Rub to customer designated
premises serving wire center . However, when any service is routed through
a Hub for purpo'ses other than customer specified bridging or multiplexing
(i .e ., the Telephone Company chooses to so route for test access purposes),
rates will be applied only to the distance calculated between the serving
wire centers associated with the customer designated premises .

CANCELLM
AUG

	

2 199 ,

BY v_'R .S
Public S"Irvice CommionMISSOURI

(1) For intraLATA LEC to LBC traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined
by the V&H coordinates located in the Missouri PTC IntraLATA Data Base .

MUM
MAR 26 1990

Public Service COMM;g,1t..



No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 72
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 72

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(Fri 7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(Fr'i

	

7 .3 .6 Mileage Measurement

Issued : JEP ? 5 i989

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

RECETE®

SEP 2 5 1989

TV, ISS0Ur,I
The mileage to be used to determine the monthlyp4t~cAnt'a c'fiannei

SSIOt'

mileage is calculated on the airline distance between the locations
involved, i .e ., the serving wire center associated with two customer
designated premises, a serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hubs, or a serving wire
center associated with a customer designated premises and the VATS
serving office . The serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises is the serving wire center from which the customer
designated premises would normally obtain dial tone .

(Fri

	

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 7 .4, following, in terms of mileage bands .
To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage using the
V&H coordinates method as set forth in the appropriate Exchange Carrier
Association Tariff filed with the F .C .C .(1), then find the band into
which the computed mileage falls and apply the rates shown for that band .
When the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to
the next whole mile before determining the mileage band and applying the
rates .

When Hubs are involved, mileage is computed and rates applied separately
for each section of the channel mileage, i .e ., customer designated
premises serving wire center to Hub, Hub to Hub and/or Hub to customer
designated premises serving wire center . However, when any service is
routed through a Hub for purposes other than customer specified bridging
or multiplexing (i .e ., the Telephone Company chooses to so route for test
access purposes), rates will be applied only to the distance calculated
between the serving wire centers associated with the customer designated
premises .

IAP.R ;;U

R~ ,r0+i;15`~iOPt

. ti,~ . .

(1) For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined
by the V&H coordinates located in the Missouri PTC IntraLATA Data Base .

R djsn~

Effective : OC7 1

	

1989

	

OCT 1 1989
89-14By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisifgUbIIC
Service COP71fC1jSS10PSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .6

Issued : MAY 2 1988

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
4th Revised Sheet 72

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 72

ACCESS SERVICES

Mileage Measurement

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commlssior.

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for the channel
mileage is calculated on the airline distance between the locations
involved, i .e ., the serving wire center associated with two customer
designated premises ; a serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hubs, or a serving wire center
associated with a customer designated premises and the PATS serving office .
The serving wire center associated with a customer designated premises is
the serving wire center from which the customer designated premises would
normally obtain dial tone .

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 7 .5, following, in terms of mileage bands .
To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage using the V&H
coordinates method as set forth in the appropriate Exchange Carrier
Association Tariff filed with the F .C .C .(1), then find the band into which
the computed mileage falls and apply the rates shown for that band . When
the calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the
next whole mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates .

When Hubs are involved, mileage is computed and rates applied separately
for each section of the channel mileage, i .e ., customer designated premises
serving wire center to Hub, Hub to Hub and/or Hub to customer designated
premises serving wire center . However, when any service is routed through
a Hub for purposes other than customer specified bridging or multiplexing
(i .e ., the Telephone Company chooses to so route for test access purposes),
rates will be applied only to the distance calculated between the serving
wire centers associated with the customer designated premises .

y i
f
c Gcs,:1

i'
htSSC

U

. (AT) (1) For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined
by the V&H coordinates located in the Missouri PTC IntraLATA Data Base .

Effective : JUL 1 1988
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 72
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 72

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 Mileage Measurement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for the channel
mileage is calculated on the airline distance between the locations
involved, i .e ., the serving wire centers associated with two customer
designated premises, a serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub, two Telephone Company

(AT)

	

Hubs, or a serving wire center associated with a customer designated
(AT)

	

premises and the WATS serving office . The serving wire center associ-
ated with a customer designated premises is the serving wire center
from which the customer designated premises would normally obtain dial
tone .

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 7 .5, following, in terms of mileage bands .
To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage using
the V&H coordinates method as set forth in Exchange Carrier Association
Tariff, F .C .C . No . 2, then find the band into which the computed mileage
falls and apply the rates shown for that band . When the calculation
results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole
mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates .

When Hubs are involved, mileage is computed and rates applied separately
for each section of the channel mileage, i .e ., customer designated
premises serving wire center to Hub, Hub to Hub and/or Hub to customer
designated premises serving wire center . However, when any service
is routed through a Hub for purposes other than customer specified
bridging or multiplexing (i .e ., the Telephone Company chooses to so
route for test access purposes), rates will be applied only to the
distance calculated between the serving wire centers associated with the
customer designated premises .

Issued : OCT 14 1987

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 1 0) 1987
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Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 72
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 72

JU14 27 1986

CANCELLED

ilk 1 16 1987

Effective : JUL '

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 Mileage Measurement

	

MWSUM

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly ra)PU
1tS Ser~ce CUI1

J U 14 2 7 1986

mileage is calculated on the airline distance between the locations
involved, i .e ., the serving wire centers associated with two customer
designated premises, a serving wire center associated with a customer
designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub, or two Telephone Com-
pany Hubs . The serving wire center associated with a customer designated
premises is the serving wire center from which the customer designated
premises would normally obtain dial tone .

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 7 .5, following, in terms of mileage bands .
To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage using
the V&H coordinates method as set forth in Exchange Carrier Association
Tariff, F .C .C . No . 2, then find the band into which the computed mileage
falls and apply the rates shown for that band . When the calculation
results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole
mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates .

When Hubs are involved, mileage is computed and rates applied separately
for each section of the channel mileage, i .e ., customer designated
premises serving wire center to Hub, Hub to Hub and/or Hub to customer
designated premises serving wire center . However, when any service
is routed through a Hub for purposes other than customer specified
bridging or multiplexing (i .e ., the Telephone Company chooses to so
route for test access purposes), rates will be applied only to the
distance calculated between the serving wire centers associated with the
customer designated premises .
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

(AT)
(AT)

(AT)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

13

(AT) (1) This facility interface
only .

RUG 1 51984

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Op
Wssouwu

combination is applicable with CentrexIC .O .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Ist Revised Sheet 72
Replacing Original,Sheet 72

_ _

	

ji

Service-,'(Continued ~

~''t1S~0URl
Public Sefvico Commission

K`P'M 1984

' 1 Ut) !c Service Commission
Effective : OCT 1 51984 '""

FI Combinations Voice Grade Service (VG)
IC End User 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

4SF2 6EB2-E X X X
4SF2 6EB2-M X X X

4SF2 6GS2(1) X X
4SF2 4GS2 X X
4SF2 2GS2 X X X
4SF2 2GS3 X X

4SF2 2LA2 X X

4SF2 2LB2 X X

4SF2 2LC2 X X

4SF2 21,03 X X

4SF2 4LR2 X
4SF2 2LR2 X

4SF2 4LS2 X X X

4SF2 2LS2 X
D

X X
4SF2 2LS3 X

tom . ~

4SF2 4RV2-T 1986 x4SF2 2RV2-T JUL 1



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

14 . Available Facility Interface (FI) Combinations-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
DEC 2 v � . ;

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1,0 88'4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-`Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7
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IC

Combinations
End User 1 2 3

Voice Grade
4 5 6 7

Service .(VG)
8 9 10 - 11 12 13

4SF2 6EB2-E X X
4SF2 6EB2-M X X

4SF2 4GS2 X X
4SF2 2GS2 X X X
4SF2 2GS3 X X

4SF2 2LA2 X X

4SF2 2LB2" X X

4SF2 2LC2 X X

4SF2 2LO3 X X sION
4SF2 2LO2 X of

PUKIC
5ERV1CB

COMA
of 550Ufl1

4SF2 4LR2 X
4SF2 21R2 X

4SF2 4LS2 X X

4SF2 2LS2 X X X X
4SF2 2LS3 X X

4SF2
4SF2

4RV2-T
2RV2-T

X
X

X
X ~ 00



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 73
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 73

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.3.7  Facility Hubs

A customer has the option of ordering voice grade facilities of analog or digital high capacity
facilities (i.e., Group, Supergroup, Mastergroup, DS1, DS1C, DS2, DS3 or DS4) to a facility Hub
for channelizing to individual services requiring lower capacity facilities (i.e., Telegraph, Voice,
Program Audio, etc.).

Different locations may be designated as Hubs for different facility
capacities, i.e., multiplexing from digital to digital may occur at one
location while multiplexing from digital to analog may occur at a

(AT) different location.  The customer will select the designated Hubs and
(AT) their appropriate subtending wire center(s) from the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc.

Tariff filed with the F.C.C.

Some of the types of multiplexing available include the following:

- from higher to lower bit rate
- from higher to lower bandwidth
- from digital to voice frequency channels

End-to-end services may be provided on channels of these facilities to
a Hub.  The transmission performance for the end-to-end service provided
customer designated premises will be that of the lower capacity
or bit rate.  For example, when a 1.544 Mbps facility is multiplexed
to voice frequency channel, the transmission performance of the channel-
ized services will be voice grade, not high capacity.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 9, 1991 Effective: September 30, 1991

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .3 .7 Facility Hubs

Y .S .C. No .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 73
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 73

ACCESS SERVICES

- from higher to lover bit rate
- from higher to lower bandwidth
- from digital to voice frequency channels

FEB 2 0 1990

MISS®UFil
Public Service Commission

A customer has the option of ordering voice grade facilities of analog or
digital high capacity facilities (i .e ., Group, Supergroup, Mastergroup,
DS1, DSlC, DS2, DS3 or DS4) to a facility Hub for channelizing to
individual services requiring lover capacity facilities (i .e ., Telegraph,
Voice, Program Audio, etc .) .

Different locations may be designated as Hubs for different facility
capacities, i .e ., multiplexing from digital to digital may occur at one
location while multiplexing from digital to analog may occur at a
different location . The customer will select the designated Hubs from

(CT)

	

the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc . Tariff filed with the
(RT) F.C .C .
(RT)

Some of the types of multiplexing available include the following:

End-to-end services may be provided on channels of these facilities to
a Hub . The transmission performance for the end-to-end service provided
customer designated premises will be that of the lover capacity
or bit rate . For example, when a 1 .544 Mbps facility is multiplexed
to voice frequency channel, the transmission performance of the channel-
ized services will be voice grade, not high capacity .

CANCELLED

S-ar 3 0 1991

~v S
riR.s,_ h3

Public Service Coinmissio ,
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Issued :

	

FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective :

	

MAR 2 6 1990

	

°ILED

By R. D. 9ARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 26 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Comm;ssior



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 73
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 73

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(1'C) 7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

P,i1u::~tJ^.I
(t7( ,) 7 .3 .7

	

Facility Hubs

	

Public SWrV?C'aCOtlIMISSIQr

A customer has the option of ordering voice grade facilities of analog
or digital high capacity facilities (i .e ., Group, Supergroup,
Mastergroup, DS1, DSIC, DS2, DS3 or DS4) to a facility Hub for
channelizing to individual services requiring lower capacity facilities

(RT 1

	

(i .e ., Telegraph, Voice, etc .) .

Different locations may be designated as Hubs for different facility
capacities, i .e ., multiplexing from digital to digital may occur at one
location while multiplexing from digital to analog may occur at a
different location . The customer will select the designated Hubs from
the appropriate Exchange Carrier Association's Vire Center Information
Tariff and the Telephone Company Bridging and Hubbing List which
specifies the type of multiplexing available at a specific location and
the wire centers served from that Hub .

Some of the types of multiplexing available include the following :

- from higher to lower bit rate
- from higher to lower bandwidth
- from digital to voice frequency channels

End-to-end services may be provided on channels of these facilities to
a Hub . The transmission performance for the end-to-end service provided
customer designated premises will be that of the lower capacity
or bit rate . For example, when a 1 .544 Mbps facility is multiplexed
to voice frequency channel, the transmission performance of the channel-
ized services will be voice grade, not high capacity .

issued :

	

,n,

	

1989

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

1989
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 25 1989

FiLED

OCT 1. 1989
89-14

Public Service Commiss1w



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 73
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 73

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 Facility Hubs

ACCESS SERVICES

- from higher to lower bit rate
- from higher to lower bandwidth
- from digital to voice frequency channels

RECEIVED

AUG 15 1988

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

A customer has the option of ordering voice grade facilities of analog
or digital high capacity facilities (i .e ., Group, Supergroup,
Mastergroup, DS1, DSlC, DS2, DS3 or DS4) to a facility Hub for
channelizing to individual services requiring lower capacity facilities
(i .e ., Telegraph, Voice, Program Audio, etc .) .

Different locations may be designated as Hubs for different facility
capacities, i .e ., multiplexing from digital to digital may occur at one
location while multiplexing from digital to analog may occur at a(IT)

	

different location . The customer will select the designated Hubs from
the appropriate Exchange Carrier Association's Wire Center Information
Tariff and the Telephone Company Bridging and Hubbing List which
specifies the type of multiplexing available at a specific location and

(CT)

	

the wire centers served from that Hub .

Some of the types of multiplexing available include the following :

End-to-end services may be provided on channels of these facilities to
a Hub . The transmission performance for the end-to-end service provided
customer designated premises will be that of the lower capacity
or bit rate . For example, when a 1 .544 Mbps facility is multiplexed
to voice frequency channel, the transmission performance of the channel-
ized services will be voice grade, not high capacity .

9-14 rn

Issued : AUG 15 1988

	

Effective : SEP 14 1988

	

SEP 141988
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service Commissior
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 73
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 73

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 Facility Hubs

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

JUN 2 7 1986

WISSUM
A customer has the option of ordering voice grade ~~c~ 1

	

~

	

14~'~SSIOII
or digital high capacity facilities (i .e ., Group,

	

pesgroup~~group,'
DS1, DSIC, DS2, DS3 or DS4) to a facility Hub for channelizing to indi-
vidual services requiring lower capacity facilities (i .e ., Telegraph,
Voice, Program Audio, etc .) .

Different locations may be designated as Hubs for different facility
capacities, i .e ., multiplexing from digital to digital may occur at one
location while multiplexing from digital to analog may occur at a
different location . The customer will choose the desired Hub from a
list that the Telephone Company will make available .

	

The Hub list' will
specify the type of multiplexing available at a specific location and
the wire centers served from that Hub .

Some of the types of multiplexing available include the following :

- from higher to lower bit rate
- from higher to lower bandwidth
- from digital to voice frequency channels

End-to-end services may be provided on channels of these facilities to
a Hub . The transmission performance for the end-to-end service provided
between customer designated premises will be that of the lower capacity
or bit rate . For example, when a 1 .544 Mbps facility is multiplexed
to voice frequency channel, the transmission performance of the channel-
ized services will be voice grade, not high capacity .

Issued : `JUN 27 1986

CANCELLED

SEP 14 1988

BY az .S.#
,Public Service Commission
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Effective :
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By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

C . Program Audio Services

1 . Program Audio 1 (API) Special Access Service

a . Description

Issued : DEC 29 1983

b . Illustrative Application

- Wired Music

c . Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

- Gain Conditioning - control of 1004 Hz EML
at initiation of service to 0 dB + 0 .5 dB .

- Central office bridging capability (wired
music) .

awl, allkLEN

JUL 1
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1 S4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

L'~L k~`, = L 11 -

DEC

Service-(Continued)
Pubic SC'.6's Camm~s°ran ;

Special Access Service API provides a channel with a nominal
bandwidth from 200 to 3,500 Hz for the transmission of a
complex signal voltage, such as speech or music, between an
IC terminal location and an End User's premises . Only one-way
transmission is provided .

Special Access Service API is suitable for use as . part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

G~ ;d
I
~i-U

JI-d - 1 1904

83-253
P . ;II~ ..r'p . . ' . .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 74
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 74

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)   7.3.7  Facility Hubs-(Continued)

The Telephone Company will commence billing the monthly rate for the
facility to the Hub on the date specified by the customer on the service
order.  Individual services utilizing these facilities may be installed
coincident with the installation of the facility to the Hub, or may
be ordered and/or installed at a later date, at the option of the cus-
tomer.  The customer will be billed for a voice grade or a wideband
analog or a high capacity digital channel termination, channel mileage,
when applicable, an Inside Wire Recovery Charge, if applicable, and
the multiplexer at the time the facility is installed.  Individual
service rates, by service type, will apply for a channel termination,
additional channel mileage, as required, and an Inside Wire Recovery
Charge, if applicable, for each channelized service.  These will be
billed to the customer as each individual service is installed.  The
billing must be to the same customer for both parts of the service
arrangement.

Cascading multiplexing occurs when a wideband analog or high-capacity
digital channel is de-multiplexed to provide channels with a lesser
capacity and one of the lesser capacity channels is further de-
multiplexed.  For example, a supergroup facility is de-multiplexed to
five group facilities and then one of the group facilities is further
de-multiplexed to individual voice grade channels.

When cascading multiplexing is performed, whether in the same or a
different Hub, a charge for the additional multiplexing unit also 
applies.  When cascading multiplexing is performed at different Hubbing 
locations, channel mileage charges also apply between the Hubs.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 74
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 74

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)'

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 Facility Hubs-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Public Service Commission
The Telephone Company will commence billing the motrtir~yara

	

-fort-he-~--
facility to the Hub on the date specified by the customer on the service
order . Individual services utilizing these facilities may be installed
coincident with the installation of the facility to the Hub, or may
be ordered and/or installed at a later date, at the option of the cus-
tomer . The customer will be billed for a voice grade or a wideband
analog or & high capacity digital channel termination, channel mileage,
when applicable, an Inside Wire Recovery Charge, if applicable, and
the multiplexer at the time the facility is installed . Individual
service rates, by service type, will apply for a channel termination,
additional channel mileage, as required, and an Inside Wire Recovery
Charge, if applicable, for each channelized service . These will be
billed to the customer as each individual service is installed . The
billing must be to the same customer for both parts of the service
arrangement .

Cascading multiplexing occurs when a wideband analog or high-capacity
digital channel is de-multiplexed to provide channels with a lesser
capacity and one of the lesser capacity channels is further de-
multiplexed . For example, a supergroup facility is de-multiplexed to
five group facilities and then one of the group facilities is further
de-multiplexed to individual voice grade channels .

When cascading multiplexing is performed, whether in the same or a
different Hub, a charge for the additional multiplexing unit also applies .
When cascading multiplexing is performed at different Hubbing locations,
channel mileage charges also apply between the Hubs .

OCR ~ 195

a �wQ

	

.2 .lss'o f.

	

,r:'t4c_ ~.

	

1986
~J%ce

	

p .

	

8 6 -84w O~ rnMISSiori

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1966
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1980
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Access Services Tariff
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ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

~E 2
I

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service (Contihued),' .f
0

.

	

Pubf:c U0rjim :ssion7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Program Audio 1 (API) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance

DEC 2 9 1883

Actual Measured Loss (AML)

When the service is initiated, the 1004 Hz AML will be
less than 10 .0 dB . With the addition of optional gain
conditioning, the AML will be 0 + 0 .5 dB . Remedial
action will be taken when the loss variation at 1004 Hz
exceeds the initial AML by + 4 .0 dB .

Gain/Frequency Distortion

Over the frequency band from 200 to 3,500 Hz, the gain at
any frequency will be within the range from +3 .0 dB to
-10 .0 dB with respect to the gain at 1004 Hz .

Signal-to-Idle Circuit Noise

The ratio of received 1004 Hz signal power to C-message
weighted idle circuit noise will be at least 65 dB . The
received signal power level is determined by subtracting
the channel AML from +18 dBm (the instantaneous peak
signal level) .

pall
JUL 1
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Effective : AN 0 1 11,984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 75
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 75

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.3.8  Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services

Shared use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access Service are provided over
the same wideband analog or high capacity facilities through a common interface.  The facility
will be ordered, provided and rated as Special Access Service (i.e., channel termina-
tion, channel mileage, as appropriate, and multiplexer).  The nonre-
curring charge that applies when the shared use facility is installed will be the nonrecurring
charge associated with the appropriate Special Access wideband analog or high capacity
channel termination.  Rating as Special Access will continue until such time as the customer
chooses to use a portion of the available capacity for providing Switched Access Service.  As
each individual channel is activated for Switched Access Service, the Special Access channel
termination, channel mileage and multiplexer rates will be reduced accordingly (i.e., 1/12th for
a Group level service, 1/24th for a DS1 service, etc.), except where that channel is utilized in
conjunction with CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service.  The customer must place an order for each
individual Switched or Special Access Service utilizing the Shared Use Facilities and specify
the channel assignment for each such service.

Switched Access Service rates and charges as set forth in Section 6,
(FC) Paragraph 6.11, preceding, will apply for each channel of the shared use facility that is used to

provide Switched Access Service.  Where Special Access Service is provided utilizing a
channel of the shared use facility to the Hub, wideband analog or high capacity rates will apply
for the facility to the Hub as set forth preceding and individual service rates will apply from the
Hub to the customer-designated premises.  The rates that will apply to the portion from the Hub
to

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 75
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 75

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

r4,!Ay 11 7992
7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued).

~UIIL(v cr
1+'IC Y~r~ .

7 .3 .8 Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services

Shared use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access
Service are provided over the same wideband analog or high capacity
facilities through a common interface . The facility will be ordered,
provided and rated as Special Access Service (i .e ., channel termina-
tion, channel mileage, as appropriate, and multiplexer) . The nonre-
curring charge that applies when the shared use facility is installed
will be the nonrecurring charge associated with the appropriate Special
Access wideband analog or high capacity channel termination . Rating as
Special Access will continue until such time as the customer chooses to
use a portion of the available capacity for providing Switched Access
Service . As each individual channel is activated for Switched Access
Service, the Special Access channel termination, channel mileage and
multiplexer rates will be reduced accordingly (i .e ., 1/12th for a Group

(AT)

	

level service, 1/24th for a DS1 service, etc .), except where that
(AT)

	

channel is utilized in conjunction with CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service .
The customer must place an order for each individual Switched or Special
Access Service utilizing the Shared Use Facilities and specify the
channel assignment for each such service .

Switched Access Service rates and charges as set forth in Section 6,
Paragraph 6 .8, preceding, will apply for each channel of the shared use
facility that is used to provide Switched Access Service . Where Special
Access Service is provided utilizing a channel of the shared use
facility to the Hub, wideband analog or high capacity rates will apply
for the facility to the Hub as set forth preceding and individual
service rates will apply from the Hub to the customer-designated
premises . The rates that will apply to the portion from the Hub to

..0409-1-511

NVR

gV~ssion

PublicSMJSS0J3*kI
NOV 1 G 1992

M0. POOLIC Mtllcr C011ii<

Issued : MAY 1 3 IM

	

Effective :

	

a N
ANOV 1 6 1992

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FI' ,

	

7 .3 .8 Shared Use Analog

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

CAStiv :v;a

Nov 1C }fig, ,~

Pub:: Serums Corr.;~lisslo
~31cc~i.!R1

and Digital High Capacity Services

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 75
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 75

RE_CE_IVEEE®

SEP 25 1989

Public.. Selvk;-'~ 0ommissior

Shared use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access
Service are provided over the same wideband analog or high capacity
facilities through a common interface . The facility will be ordered,
provided and rated as Special Access Service (i .e ., channel termina-
tion, channel mileage, as appropriate, and multiplexer) . The nonre-
curring charge that applies when the shared use facility is installed
will be the nonrecurring charge associated with the appropriate Special
Access wideband analog or high capacity channel termination . Rating
as Special Access will continue until such time as the customer
chooses to use a portion of the available capacity for providing
Switched Access Service . As each individual channel is activated for
Switched Access Service, the Special Access channel termination,
channel mileage and multiplexer rates will be reduced accordingly
(i .e ., 1/12th for a Group level service, 1/24th for a DS1 service,
etc .) . The customer must place an order for each individual Switched
or Special Access Service utilizing the Shared Use Facilities and
specify the channel assignment for each such service .

Switched Access Service rates and charges as set forth in Section 6 .8
preceding will apply for each channel of the shared use facility
that is used to provide Switched Access Service . Where Special
Access Service is provided utilizing a channel of the shared use
facility to the Hub, wideband analog or high capacity rates will ap-
ply for the facility to the Hub as set forth preceding and individual
service rates will apply from the Hub to the customer-designated
premises . The rates that will apply to the portion from the Hub to

issued : CEP 2 ~ 1989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILEQ

OCT 1 1989

Effective :

	

7UPiblic1989
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ommiSsior.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 Facility Hubs-(Continued)

	

II

	

~11JJUUK~

MixSer rice Commissi I
Although not requiring multiplexing, the Telephon" -

	

-
designate certain Hubs for Program Audio Services .

	

This service will
be provided between a customer designated premises and a Hub and billed
accordingly at the monthly rates set forth in Paragraphs 7 .5 .4 and 7 .5 .5,
following, for a Channel Termination and Channel Mileage, if applicable .
In addition, for Program Audio Services, rates for Optional Features
and Functions and an Inside Wire Recovery Charge may be applicable .

7 .4 .8 Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services

Shared use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access
Service are provided over the same wideband analog or high capacity
facilities through a,common interface . The facility will be ordered,
provided and rated as Special Access Service (i .e ., channel termina-
tion, channel mileage, as appropriate, and multiplexer) . The nonre-
curring charge that applies when the shared use facility is installed
will be the nonrecurring charge associated with the appropriate Special
Access wideband analog or high capacity channel termination . Rating
as Special Access will continue until such time as the customer
chooses to use a portion of the available capacity for providing
Switched Access Service . As each individual channel is activated for
Switched Access Service, the Special Access channel termination,
channel mileage and multiplexer rates will be reduced accordingly
(i .e ., 1/12th for a Group level service, 1/24th for a DS1 service,
etc .) . The customer must place an order for each individual Switched
or Special Access Service utilizing the Shared Use Facilities and
specify the channel assignment for each such service .

Switched Access Service rates and charges as set forth in Section
6 .8 preceding will apply for each channel of the shared use facility
that is used to provide Switched Access Service . Where Special
Access Service is provided utilizing a channel of the shared use
facility to the Hub, wideband analog or high capacity . rates will . ap-_
ply for the facility to the Hub as set forth preced~n

,
g and~~indiv'dual

service rates will apply from the HH ~3 to the customer-designated;lUI
premises .

	

The rates that wi).4-- :apk1,Y"co the portion from the Hub to

Issued : JUN 27 1986
"1U10 "'
~cJa	f~f~ective:

	

JUL

	

1

	

~5

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 75
Replacing 0̀riginal Sheet 75 __

JUN 2 7 1986

.iftf_ 1

	

1986
86 - 84

PUNIC ~e~~Ytce tJor.lmiss~o~~



a . Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

( Original Sheet 75
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

I

	

DEC
I

	

2

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

Public e

	

~~rIil7 :SC ;7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

	

.L __E,

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

1 . Program Audio 1 (AP1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

Special Access Service AP2 provides a channel with a nominal
bandwidth from 100 to 5,000 Hz for the transmission of a
complex signal voltage, such as speech or music, between an
IC terminal location and an End User's premises . Only
transmission is provided .

JUL 1

	

1986

-75
BY
pUB IC SERVICE COMMISSION

of MISSOUM

~I
.
LII~I~u

* .(l) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX facility`
interface option at the IC terminal location and providing subseguentl
system and channel assignment data .

(2) Available only to the IC's selecting the multiplexed four'-,wire

	

gh 2~5 3
Capacity analog facility interface option at the IC terminal~1ocation
and providing subsequent system and channel assignment data .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1980

	

Effective :

	

JAI` v 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

one-way

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC End User IC End User

2PG2-3 2PG2-3 2PG2-3 2PG1-3
4DS9-15E(1) 2PG2-3 4DS9-15E(1) 2PG1-3
4AH5-B(2) 2PG2-3 4AH5-B(2) 2PG1-3
4AH6-C(2) 2PG2-3 4AH6-C(2) 2PG1-3
4AH6-D(2) 2PG2-3 4AH6-D(2) 2PGI-3

2 . Program Audio 2 (AP2) Special Access Service



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 75.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 75.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)   7.3.8  Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services-(Continued)
the customer-designated premises will be dependent on the specific
type of Special Access Service that is provided (i.e., Voice Grade,
Telegraph, etc.)  The applicable rates will include a Channel Termi-
nation rate, Channel Mileage rates, if applicable and an Inside Wire
Recovery Charge, if applicable.  Rates for optional features and
functions, if any, associated with the service will apply as set forth

(FC) in 7.4 following.

(FC)   7.3.9  Inside Wire Recovery Charge

The Inside Wire Recovery Charge is a charge to recover that portion
of inside wire cost that is assigned to Special Access Service.  In-
side wire is as set forth in the Federal Communications Commission's
Rules and Regulations.  Inside wire may be provided in association

(CT)          with Metallic, Telegraph Grade, Voice Grade, and MegaLink Data Channel
Terminations.

Pursuant to CC Docket 83-1145 Memorandum Opinion and Order adopted
by the Federal Communications Commission on March 1, 1985, and re-
leased on March 8, 1985, the charge is assessed only to those cus-
tomers to whom such wiring is provided at a customer-designated
premises.  Accordingly, the charge applies on a per Channel Termina-
tion basis for Metallic, Telegraph Grade, Voice Grade, (including WATS

(CT) Access Lines) or MegaLink Data Special Access Services unless
all such inside wire is provided by the customer.

(FC)     The rate for the Inside Wire Recovery Charge is set forth in 7.4
following.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 75 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 75 .01

7 .4 .9 Inside Wire Recovery Charge

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

The rate for the Inside Wire Recovery Charge is set forth in 7 .5
following .

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

AU7 .4 .8

	

Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services(bliPc SerServicee COmmissior
the customer-designated premises will be dependent on the specific
type of Special Access Service that is provided (i .e ., Voice Grade,
Telegraph, etc .) The applicable rates will include a Channel Termi-
nation rate, Channel Mileage rates, if applicable and an Inside Wire
Recovery Charge, if applicable . Rates for optional features and
functions, if any, associated with the service will apply as set forth
in 7 .5 following .

The Inside Wire Recovery Charge is a charge to recover that portion
of inside wire cost that is assigned to Special Access Service . In-
side wire is as set forth in the Federal Communications Commission's
Rules and Regulations . Inside wire may be provided in association
with Metallic, Telegraph Grade, Voice Grade, Program Audio and Digital
Data Channel Terminations .

Pursuant to CC Docket 83-1145 Memorandum Opinion and Order adopted
by the Federal Communications Commission on March 1, 1985, and re-
leased on March 8, 1985, the charge is assessed only to those cus-
tomers to whom such wiring is provided at a customer-designated
premises . Accordingly, the charge applies on a per Channel Termina-

(AT)

	

tion basis for Metallic, Telegraph Grade, Voice Grade (including WATS
(AT)

	

Access Lines), Program Audio or Digital Data Special Access Services
unless all such inside wire is provided by the customer .

RLE

OCT 16 1987

Public Service Co

	

imrr~ssior



7 .4 .9 Inside Wire Recovery Charge

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

_.Original Sheet__75 .01_
of canceling this tariff .

(CF)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .8 Shared Use Analog and Digital

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

,St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

WISSUUNI
High Capacity ServLLPx*o0MMi$$i0n

the customer-designated premises will be dependent on the specific
type of Special Access Service that is provided (i .e ., Voice Grade,
Telegraph, .etc .) The applicable rates will include a Channel Termi-
nation rate, Channel Mileage rates, if applicable and an Inside Wire
Recovery Charge, if applicable . Rates for optional features and
functions, if any, associated with the service will apply as set forth
in 7 .5 following .

The Inside Wire Recovery Charge is a charge to recover that portion
of inside wire cost that is assigned to Special Access Service . In-
side wire is as set forth in the Federal Communications Commission's
Rules and Regulations . Inside wire may be provided in association
with Metallic, Telegraph Grade, Voice Grade, Program Audio and Digital
Data Channel Terminations .

Pursuant to CC Docket 83-1145 Memorandum Opinion and Order adopted
by the Federal Communications Commission on March 1, 1985, and re-
leased on March 8, 1985, the charge is assessed only to those cus-
tomers to whom such wiring is provided at a customer-designated
premises . Accordingly, the charge applies on a per Channel Termina-
tion basis for Metallic, Telegraph Grade, Voice Grade, Program Audio
or Digital Data Special Access Services unless all such inside wire
is provided by the customer .

The rate for the Inside Wire Recovery Charge is set
fVsv

in 7 .5
following .

'~ (L ( (D

Issued :JUN 27 19813

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

JUL 1 1986
86-84

' t~2~1c Sa2Tiice Pomm(ssiui .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 75.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 75.02

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)   7.3.10  WATS Access Line Service (WALs)

When WATS Access Lines are provided the Voice Grade rate elements
which apply are WAL Channel Termination (CT) between the customer
designated premises and the serving wire center associated with
that premises and Channel Mileage (CM) between the serving wire
center associated with a customer designated premises and the WATS
serving office (when the serving wire center is not a WATS serving office).  In addition, the
Inside Wire Charge (where appropriate),
Special Access Line Surcharge and Message Station Equipment Recovery
Charge will apply.

When extensions (i.e., additional terminations of the service at a
different premises in the same or a different LATA) are provided,
they are rated in the following manner.   Both interLATA and intra-
LATA extensions require an additional WAL Channel Termination and
Channel Mileage (as needed).  In addition, the Inside Wire Charge
(where appropriate), Special Access Line Surcharge and Message Sta-

(AT) tion Equipment Recovery Charge will apply.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT) 7 .

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 75 .02
of canceling this tariff .

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 .4 .10 WATS Access Line Service (WALs)

ACCESS SERVICES

	

R5CE1WR

When WATS Access Lines are provided the Voice Grade rate elements
which apply are WAL Channel Termination (CT) between the customer
designated premises and the serving wire center associated with
that premises and Channel Mileage (CM) between the serving wire
center associated with a customer designated premises and the WATS
serving office (when the serving wire center is not a WATS serving
office) . In addition, the Inside Wire Charge (where appropriate),
Special Access Line Surcharge and Message Station Equipment Recovery
Charge will apply .

When extensions (i .e ., additional terminations of the service at a
different premises in the same or a different LATA) are provided,
they are rated in the following manner . Both interLATA and intra-
LATA extensions require an additional WAL Channel Termination and
Channel Mileage (as needed) . In addition, the Inside Wire Charge
(where appropriate), Special Access Line Surcharge and Message Sta

(AT)

	

tion Equipment Recovery Charge will apply .

OCT 13 1987

IVISSOUR]
Public Service Commissior

FILED

OCT 16 1987

Public ServiceCo mrm

	

slor

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 75.03
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 75.03

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT) 7.3.11  (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES
.J

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

OAT) 7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

FEB 91993

7 .3 .11

	

Business Video Service

	

aUh1P r>r

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 75 .03
of canceling this tariff .

A . General

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

The rate regulations listed in this section apply to Business Video with
the following exceptions :

Business Video Service is offered with a 3-year minimum service period .
The customer's rates will not change during the minimum service period
unless the customer modifies service, e .g ., requesting new rates because
of a general tariff rate change . In this situation, a new minimum service
period will be established and modification charges, as set forth in
paragraph 7 .3 .11, C ., following, will apply .

One month prior to the expiration of the minimum service period, the
customer must select one of the following options :

1 . The customer may renew the service for another 3-year minimum service
period at the tariff regulations, rates and charges in effect at the
time of renewal . Termination charges will be associated with the new
minimum service period .

2 . The customer may elect to renew the service on a monthly basis at the
tariff regulations, rates and charges in effect at the time of
renewal . Termination charges do not apply . 9

~ ,f,ral_U3 . The customer may elect to disconnect the service upon~~"'Ok fcation of
the existing minimum service period .

B .

	

Termination Charges

	

Ft3 1 u 15J

In the event service is terminated prior to the exp a i`6'n`,oE°-ttie
minimum 3-year service period, termination charge%1J.s,,,be8 f d,
below, will apply .

	

g'-c,c
Termination

Service Period

	

Percentage

(AT)

	

3 years (36 months)

	

60%

Issued : FEB 0 9 1993

inon

W,7 i'l

	

ysa I

	

a S-9.
Effective6" t! i Im MOB,

By A. D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

APR 19 1993



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 75.04
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 75.04

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT) 7.3.11  (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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" (IT)

	

7 .3

	

Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

FEB

	

o'lnS3

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 75 .04
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 .11 Business Video Service-(Continued)

B . Termination Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

The termination charge is calculated as follows :

months remaining

	

termination
monthly rate x in service period x percentage

Example : A customer with a $2,000 monthly rate terminates service with 5
months remaining in a 3-year service period . The termination
charge would be calculated as follows :

$2,000 x 5 x .60 = $6,000 .

The termination charge would be $6,000 .

C . Modification of Servicg

In the event service is terminated after a 3-year minimum service period
has elapsed and the customer has elected to continue service on a monthly
basis, no termination charges apply .

If Special Construction charges were applied for the service being
terminated, an associated termination charge, as set forth in Section 14,
following, may apply .

The customer may request to modify service provided the service end points
remain the same .

It is considered a modification of service when the customer upgrades from
Business Video I Service to Business Video II Service . The original
minimum service period for Business Video.Y~4Sereice remains intact . All
rates and charges in effect for eusine1s,~;wtdeo II Service at the time of

(

	

)

	

the modification are applicable . ~j

	

/I

FILED
e DR

	

19 1993

APR t 9 ;993 , . . 071C

Issued : FEB 4 9 1993

	

Effective:

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 75.05
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 75.05

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT) 7.3.11  (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

,(AT) 7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .3 .11 Business Video Service-(Continued)

C . Modification of Service-(Continued)

It is considered a modification of service when the customer, prior to the
expiration of the minimum service period, requests a change in rates,
i .e ., the customer requests the current effective rates which are
different from those he is now paying . In this situation, a new minimum
service period is established and all applicable charges apply, as stated

(AT)

	

in Paragraph 7 .3 .1, B ., 3 ., preceding .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 75 .05
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : FEB 0 9 1993 Effective :

FEB

	

9 1993

l~ S oSi

pubt';c a~~~SSQI~r

By A .D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

APR 19 1993

0. PUBLIC SERVICE Ce"a



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 75.06
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 75.06

ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT) 7.3.12 Competitive Services

A. Rate Bands

MegaLink Data and High Capacity Services Channel Termination and Channel Mileage rates will
fall within a lower and upper rate band.  Only the monthly rates will fall within these rate bands.
Written notice of rate change(s) and its effective date will be sent to the Commission within ten
(10) days after the effective date.  The rate bands are as follows:

1. MegaLink Data Service Lower Band Upper Band

a. Channel Termination

2.4 kbps $  57.00 $  92.85
4.8 kbps 57.00 94.00
9.6 kbps 60.00 92.95
56.0 kbps 115.00 171.35

b. Channel Mileage Fixed

2.4 kbps
 Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 42.75 62.75
Over 4 to 8 42.75 67.00
Over 8 to 25 42.75 70.45
Over 25 to 50 42.75 73.85
Over 50 42.75 76.85

4.8 kbps
 Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 42.75 63.65
Over 4 to 8 42.75 63.65
Over 8 to 25 42.75 68.85
Over 25 to 50 42.75 69.85
Over 50 42.75 69.85

Issued:  February 20, 2002 Effective:  March 29, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 75 .06
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .3 .12 Transitionally Competitive Services

A . Rate Bands

MegaLink Data and High Capacity Services Channel Termination and Channel
Mileage rates will fall within a lower and upper rate band . Only the
monthly rates will fall within these rate bands . Written notice of rate
change(s) and its effective date will be sent to the Commission within ten
(10) days after the effective date . The rate bands are as follows :

b .

. P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

rnis~~ar~r
Pub"Ic service Commission

Issued : ,
MR 0 6 1905

	

Effective : APR 1 1 1995
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

	

f y , 0
APR 11 1V°594 - 364"^ PUBLIC SERVICE COmm

Channel Mileage Fixed

2 .4 kbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over

4
to

8
42 .75 62 .75

Over to CRNCEL'L0 42 .75 67 .00
Over 8 to 25 42 .75 70 .45
Over 25 to 50

9 200
42 .75 73 .85

Over 50 MAI; 2 42 .75 76 .85

4 .8 kbps
Mileage Ban#®ubSerWCeC0rnn--v:.

'on

0 MitSO JR1 None None
Over 0 to 4 42 .75 63 .65
Over 4 to 8 42 .75 63 .65
Over 8 to 25 42 .75 68 .85
Over 25 to 50 42 .75 69 .85
Over 50 42 .75 69 .85

MegaLink Data Service

a . Channel Termination

Lower Band Upper Band

2 .4 kbps $ 57 .00 $ 92 .85
4 .8 kbps 57 .00 94 .00
9 .6 kbps 60 .00 92 .95
56 .0 kbps 115 .00 171 .35



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 75.07
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 75.07

ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT) 7.3.12 Competitive Services-(Continued)

A. Rate Bands-(Continued)

1. MegaLink Data Service- Lower Band Upper Band
(Continued)

b. Channel Mileage Fixed-(Continued)

9.6 kbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 $ 57.00 $ 87.55
Over 4 to 8 57.00 87.75
Over 8 to 25 57.00 91.95
Over 25 to 50 57.00 94.55
Over 50 57.00 94.55

56 kbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 94.00 134.85
Over 4 to 8 94.00 145.15
Over 8 to 25 94.00 160.65
Over 25 to 50 94.00 160.65
Over 50 94.00 161.00

c. Channel Mileage Per Mile

2.4 kbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 0.62 2.25
Over 4 to 8 0.62 1.20
Over 8 to 25 0.62 0.75
Over 25 to 50 0.62 0.60
Over 50 0.62 0.55

Issued:  February 20, 2002 Effective:  March 29, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES -

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

MAY 6

7 .3 .12

	

Transitionally Competitive Services-(Continued)

	

IAISSJURI
Public Sarvice Commission

A . Rate Bands-(Continued)

1 . MegaLink Data Service-
(Continued)

b . Channel Mileage Fixed-(Continued)

9 .6 kbps
Mileage Bands

0
Over 0 to 4

	

$
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

56 kbps
Mileage Bands

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

c . Channel Mileage Per Mile

2 .4 kbps
Mileage Bands

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25

	

CANCEL1-In
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

MAR 2 9 2002

RUtf~c~MjBg
bU rr

"'s'
an

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 75 .07

Issued :

	

APR O 6 10

	

Effective : APK 111995
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory S Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

	

bL k

APR 1 1 1215

'°1

	

IPtBICSERVICEC COI"} .

Lower Band Upper Band

None None
57 .00 $ 87 .55
57 .00 87 .75
57 .00 91 .95
57 .00 94 .55
57 .00 94 .55

None None
94 .00 134 .85
94 .00 145 .15
94 .00 160 .65
94 .00 160 .65
94 .00 161 .00

None
0 .62

None
2 .25

0 .62 0 .759
0 .62 0 .60
0 .62 0 .55



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 75.08
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 75.08

ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT) 7.3.12 Competitive Services-(Continued)

A. Rate Bands-(Continued)

1. MegaLink Data Service- Lower Band Upper Band
(Continued)

c. Channel Mileage Per Mile-(Continued)

4.8 kbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 $ 0.62 $1.70
Over 4 to 8 0.62 1.70
Over 8 to 25 0.62 1.05
Over 25 to 50 0.62 1.00
Over 50 0.62 1.00

9.6 kbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 1.10 2.65
Over 4 to 8 1.10 2.65
Over 8 to 25 1.10 2.10
Over 25 to 50 1.10 2.00
Over 50 1.10 2.00

56 kbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 3.00 8.10
Over 4 to 8 3.00 5.55
Over 8 to 25 3.00 3.60
Over 25 to 50 3.00 3.60
Over 50 3.00 3.60

Issued:  February 20, 2002 Effective:  March 29, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

MAY 6

7 .3 .12

	

Transitionally Competitive Services-(Continued)

	

CA 1 13Sou, F-i
Public S^ervics CGinmissuion

A . Rate Bands-(Continued)

1 . MegaLink Data Service-

	

Lower Band

	

Upper Band

c . Channel Mileage Per Mile-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEOVED

4 .8 kbps
Mileage Bands

0
$

9 .6 kbps
Mileage Bands

0
over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

56 kbps
Mileage Bands

0

CANCal

MAC~C160~_
G8 C~jtUt. . ..~

Pulctii~ -~M6SSO0,A

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 75 .08

Issued : OR 06M

	

Effective: WR 111995
By M . H . SCHULTEIS,,Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri 'a'iisLa

APR 11 19,'.5

�~ PURecAMON

None None
0 .62 $ 1 .70
0 .62 1 .70
0 .62 1 .05
0 .62 1 .00
0 .62 1 .00

None None
1 .10 2 .65
1 .10 2 .65
1 .10 2 .10
1 .10 2 .00
1 .10 2 .00

None None
3 .00 8 .10
3 .00 5 .55
3 .00 3 .60
3 .00 3 .60
3 .00 3 .60

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 75.09
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 75.09

ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT) 7.3.12 Competitive Services-(Continued)

A. Rate Bands-(Continued)

2. High Capacity Service Lower Band Upper Band

a. Channel Termination

1.544 Mbps $147.88 $225.00

b. Channel Mileage Fixed

1.544 Mbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 46.00 100.00
Over 4 to 8 46.00 100.00
Over 8 to 25 46.00 80.00
Over 25 to 50 46.00 80.00
Over 50 46.00 80.00

c. Channel Mileage Per Mile

1.544 Mbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 25.00 50.00
Over 4 to 8 25.00 60.00
Over 8 to 25 25.00 60.00
Over 25 to 50 25.00 60.00
Over 50 25.00 60.00

Issued:  February 20, 2002 Effective:  March 29, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
i :G30URI7 .3 .12

	

Transitionally Competitive Services-(Continued)

	

fJ-jb;lc Sarv'lce Commission
A . Rate Bands-(Continued)

2 . High Capacity Service

	

Lower Band

	

Upper Band

a . Channel Termination

1 .544 Mbps

	

$147 .88

	

$225 .00

b . Channel Mileage Fixed

Issued'

	

06 1995 Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 75 .09

CA%C%1tT

;MAR2 9 2402

~~:,a~s
`15oq

Pub1+c ~l~I5SOUR~r,
:. :. :::~n

APR 111995
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

, .
St . Louis, Missouri

	

' a

APR 1 1 i°a5^e
i+l PUBLIC 5 R1Id CO~di''

1 .544 Mbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 46 .00 100 .00
Over 4 to 8 46 .00 100 .00
Over 8 to 25 46 .00 80 .00
Over 25 to 50 46 .00 80 .00
Over 50 46 .00 80 .00

c . Channel Mileage Per Mile

1 .544 Mbps
Mileage Bands

0 None None
Over 0 to 4 25 .00 50 .00
Over 4 to 8 25 .00 60 .00
Over 8 to 25 25 .00 60 .00
Over 25 to 50 25 .00 60 .00
Over 50 25 .00 60 .00



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 76
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 76

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges

7.4.1  Metallic Service
          Monthly Nonrecurring

USOC           _Rates_       _____Charges___
1st Ckt     Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination
- Per point of termination T6ECS     (CR) $24.00     (CR) 113.00    (CR) 77.00

1.  Inside wire charge
- Per Channel Termination    WMJ        None               None

B.  Channel Mileage

             ______Monthly Rates______
 Mileage Bands USOC              Fixed                         Per Mile

      0 1L5XX None   None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX    (CR)$12.00  (CR)   .59
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX     12.00        2.20
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX    11.00    3.28
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 11.00    3.28
Over 50    1L5XX (CR)  11.00    (CR) 3.28

                Monthly               Nonrecurring
USOC                _Rates_                  __Charges___

    C.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

1.  Bridging

a.  Three Premises
Bridging

         - Per port BCNM3      (CR)$5.35   None

b.  Series Bridging
         - Per port BCNMS      (CR) 5.35    None

______________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:     JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS

A .

B .

Issued :

C . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

R 2 6 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges

7 .4 .1 Metallic Service

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 76
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 76

RE'LO :M-',_zD

LIAR 231993

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

lst Ckt Addl . Ckt

72 .00

ne

ecurring
arge

CANCELLED

2 5 2000

eCmmiSSion
SOURI None

None

APR 1 1 ED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

PR 11 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMA.

Channel Termination
- Per point of termination

1 . Inside wire charge
- Per Channel Termination

T6ECS

WMJ

$22 .40

None

105 .00

N

Channel Mileage

Monthly Rates
Mileage Bands USOC Fixed Per Mile

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $11 .25 .55
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 11 .25 2 .05
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 10 .30 3 .05
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 10 .30 3 .05
Over 50 1L5XX 10 .30 3 .05

Monthly Non
USOC Rates C

Bridging JUN

a . Three Premises
PublicS~Bridging

- Per port BCNM3 $5 A

b . Series Bridging
- Per port BCNMS 5 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 76
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 76

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges

7 .4 .1 Metallic Service

A .

B .

C . Optional Features and
Functions

Issued : AUG i

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

None

None

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

FILED
SEP 3 0 1991

Effective : .~,.�~PublicService0ommis e1

1-'EP 3 0 7~~~j
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Di"Vision

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

Channel Termination
- Per point of termination

1 . Inside wire charge
- Per Channel Termination

T6ECS

WMJ

$22 .40

None

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

(CR) 105 .00 (NR) 72 .00

None

Channel Mileage CANCELLED
Monthly Rates

PR 11993Mileage Bands USOC Fixed Per Mile

0 1L5XX None None ,N1~g CommiS3+o
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $11 .25 Nuic cJe
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 11 .25 2 .05 M+S~®URI
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 10 .30 3 .05
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 10 .30 3 .05
Over 50 1L5XX 10 .30 3 .05

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Bridging

a . Three Premises
Bridging
- Per port BCNM3 $5 .00

b . Series Bridging
- Per port BCNMS 5 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 76
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 76

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)

	

7 .4 .1 Metallic Service

B . Channel Mileage

Mila e Bands

C . Optional Features and
Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

None

Issued : SEP 2 5 '989

	

Effective : DC? 1

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

.989

RECEIVED

SEP 25 1999
(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges

A . Channel Termination
- Per point of termination
1 . Inside wire charge

- Per Channel Termination

C.̀sANCiELa
C d-r qu o 1991V/~

Monthly Ratg

	

t-4
~ "~...!b

USOC

	

Fixed PL

	

PPAM M-1 er CC Commission

0

	

1L5XX

	

None

	

Non `''i`80URI
1LSXX

	

(CR)$11 .25 (CR) .55
1L5XX 11 .25 2 .05
1L5XX 10.30 3 .05
1L5XX 10 .30 3 .05
1L5XX

	

(CR) 10 .30 (CR) 305

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

-Charges_

None

FILED

of ~ 1

	

1949

u is ervlt:e ommlssios.

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Bridging

a . Three Premises
Bridging
- Per port BCNM3 $5 .00

b . Series Bridging
- Per port BCNMS 5 .00

MI ,.:SO11RI
pt1}y);P ; NY4%C8 E;RrI'tP'iiiusf r

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Chimes

T6ECS (CR)$22 .40 (CR)$125 .00

WMJ None None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CF)ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

1 . Bridging

Issued : JUN 27 1988

a . Three Premises
Bridging
- Per port

b . Series Bridging
- Per port

P .S .C . Mo .-No. 36

SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Ist Revised Sheet 76
Replacing Original Sheet 76

Monthly Rates

Fixed

	

Per Mile

None None
None $18.60
None 18.60
None 18 .60
None 18.60
None 18.60

BCNM3

BCNMS 5 .00

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 19'~'; a
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MEMO

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

Nonep1 � _ . 1996

6-84 1
Nf[h "

8
~~1 [C- °,8

	

mISSIU~

7 .5 Rates and Charges

7 .5 .1 Metallic Service

USOC

A . Channel Termination
- Per point of termination T6ECS
1 . Inside wire charge

- Per Channel Termination WMJ

B . Channel Mileage

Mileage Bands USOC

0 lL5XX
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX
Over 4 to 8 lL5XX
Over 8 to 25 lL5XX
Over 25 to 50 lL5XX
Over 50 lL5XX

USOC

C . Optional Features and
Functions

JUN 2 7 1986

~llJJU~1KI
P irk Poner'n mjwullbblonMonthly I

Rates Charges

$14 .80 $75 .80

None NONE



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 76
of canceling this tariff .

	

;fir- ~jW

	

r0l
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued) ~ - `
.~ _,T!mnsion~

7 .2 .1

	

Analog Services-(Continued)

	

- ----- --"'-'

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Program Audio 2 (AP2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service AP2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Wired Music

c . Optional Features

- Gain Conditioning - control of 1004 Hz AML
at initiation of service to 0 dB + .0 .5 dB .

- Central office bridging capability (wired
music) .

d . Transmission Performance

DEC 2 G 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

- Actual Measured Loss (AML)

When the service is initiated, the 1004 Hz AML
will be less than 32 dB . With the addition of
optional gain conditioning, the AML will be
0 +_ 0 .5 dB . Remedial action will be taken when
the loss variation at 1004 Hz exceeds the initial
AML by + 4 .0 dB .

WORLEN

JUL 2

	

1986

	

-

	

-- - ;

	

.__1
I L.I_2 ;1)

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

of husso=

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D : BARRON, Vice President-`fissouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

IA .~ I - 1: 1`JI
,

g3-253
S .-



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 77

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.2  Telegraph Grade Service

          Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC           _Rates_         ____    Charges_____

      1st Ckt         Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination
- Per point of termination
- Two-Wire      T6E2X (CR)$38.00    (CR)167.00    (CR)121.00
- Four-Wire T6E4X (CR)  64.25    (CR)167.00    (CR)121.00

1.  Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ           None                None

B.  Channel Mileage

     _____Monthly Rates______
Mileage Bands USOC      Fixed        Per Mile

       0 1L5XX       None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR) $22.75                (CR) $5.80
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  22.00     5.80
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  22.00     5.80
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  23.25     5.80
Over 50 1L5XX (CR) 61.00     (CR) 4.95

         Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC               _Rates_ __Charges___

    C.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

1.  Telegraph Bridging
     Two-Wire and Four-Wire

- Per port
- Two-Wire BCNT2  (CR)$6.60     None
- Four-Wire BCNT4  (CR)  6.60     None

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 77

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .2 Telegraph Grade Service

B . Channel Mileage

(AT)

	

C. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Over 0 to 4 W
Over 4 to 8 (>
Over 8 to 25 Z
Over 25 to 50 ¢

Over 50

	

Q

Issued : NAR 2 r 1998

	

Effective :

Yl1~~A~II p1Yc~'
3
~

MAR 2
IV18PC° ,Vr21

Publicss1Uicu

A . Channel Termination
- Per point of termination

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel T

Mileage Bands
0

0 LLJ

1 . Telegraph Bridging
Two-Wire and Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire

	

BCNT2

	

$6.15

	

None
- Pour-Wire

	

BCNT4

	

6.15

	

None

API? ~F.1~~D
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~,pR

	

1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

g LSt . Louis, Missouri
M0. PUBLIC SERVICE Cf)TerA

rmination WMJ None None

CO
Monthly Rates

W
(= t- 'E USOC

-
Fixed Per Mile

o
EO= lL5XX None None>n V) Q=)
10

1L5XX $21 .25 $5 .40
`~ 1L5XX 20 .45 5 .40

'z- y 1L5XX 20 .50 5 .40
: .~ m2 lL5XX 21 .65 5 .40

toU 1L5XX 56 .77 4 .60-. .
La=a

0- Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

T6E2X $35 .20 155 .00 113 .00
T6E4X 59 .75 155 .00 113 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 77

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)

Issued : AVG 0 9
1'991

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Telegraph Bridging
Two-Wire and Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire

	

BCNT2

	

$6 .15

	

None
- Four-Wire

	

BCNT4

	

6 .15

	

None

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI

FILED

SEP 3 0 1991

Effective :

	

rViceCommiesip~
0 1991

7 .4 2 Telegraph Grade Service

_USOC

Public Service Commiss'=

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

A . Channel Termination
- Per point of termination

- Two-Wire T6E2X $35 .20 (CR) 155 .00 (NR) 113 .00
- Four-Wire T6E4X 59 .75 (CR) 155 .00 (NR) 113 .00

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination VMJ None None

B . Channel Mileage

Monthly Rates
Mileage Bands CANCELLED USOC Fixed Per Mile

0
1993

1L5XX None None
Over O to 4 ppRR~11~ ~" 1LSXX $21 .25 $5 .40
Over 4 to 8 1 ~XX 20 .45 5 .40

Over 85 t t° %1BS8NLC8 m18$1 5XX
210 .605 55

.40

.40
Over 50

U
"1ct~ID1L5XX 56 .77 4 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

C . Optional Features and
Functions



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .2 Telegraph Grade Service

A .

B . Channel Mileage

C .

Issued :

Channel Termination
- Per point of termination

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 77
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 77

RECEWE®

SEP 2 5 1989

Nonrecurring
Charges

None
None

FILED

CEP ? 5 '989

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1

	

198~
,T 11989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divi"U& SeNiOe COMT1SS!i i

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly Rates
Mileage Bands USOC Fixed Per M e

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (rR)$21 .25 $5 .40 'SEP ;; 9 1 91
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 20 .45 5 .40 A~
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 20 .50 5 . 40i''T
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX ( ) 21 .65 Plsb4ia E~ervioe Cornmaissio
Over 50 1L5XX 56 .77 (CR) 4 .60 f.ii(SSOt1Ri

Monthly
`7iIC

7 :`ChisIJ- .. ~ .'.'4,1

`yNonrecurrring BSlDF
USOC Rates Charges

T6E2X (CR)$35 .20 (CR)$180 .00
T6E4X (CR) 59 .75 (CR) 180 .00

WMJ None None

Optional Features and
Functions

USOC
Monthly
Rates

1 . Telegraph Bridging
Two-Wire and Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire BCNT2 (CR)$6 .15
- Four-Wire BCNT4 (CR) 6 .15



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .2 Telegraph Grade Service

A.

B. Channel Mileage

C .

Mileage Bands

Optional Features and
Functions

Issued : JUN 2 7 11966

Telegraph Bridging
Two-Wire and Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

OSOC

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 77
Replacing Original Sheet 77

Monthly Rates

JUN 2 7 1986

nISSUUHI
Pub9ie Se

	

ft

	

n

DSOC

1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
lL5XX

USOC

BCNT2
BCNT4

1;°aew~~° ~~ kk
7$9~b0 VfAS5

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates

EX~
v--larges

1 1909

11

~Fk'. . ?.

	

198c

86-$4 1

PIP", Q'ffa 0CrnMISS1011 I

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Fixed Per Mile

None None
$14 .47 45 .40
14 .47 5 .40
14 .47 5 .40
14 .47 5 .40
56 .77 4.57

Channel Termination
- Per point of termination
- Two-Wire T6E2X $21 .18 $75 .80
- Four-Wire T6E4X 35 .46 75 .80

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination W'1J None None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

r I7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service;-(Continued,), ;
Public bennce-c0mmlzon

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

P.S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

2 . Program Audio 2 (AP2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Gain/Frequency Distortion

Over the frequency band from 100 to 5,000 Hz,
the gain at any frequency will be 1 .0 dB of
the gain at 1004 Hz .

- Signal-to-Idle Circuit Noise

The ratio of received 1004 Hz signal power to 15 KHz
flat weighted idle circuit noise will be at least 64 dB .
The received signal power level is determined by subtrac-
ting the channel AML from +18 dBm (the instantaneous peak
signal level) .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

2 ,5_ I -
PUBIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the mult4CptILsk+W four-wire DSX facility

	

_
interface option at the IC terminal location and providing subsequent ,
system and channel assignment data .

	

I' 'L l~d(2) Available only to the IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire Hi~h~ l
Capacity analog facility interface option at the IC terminarl locafion~ 1
and providing subsequent system and channel assignment data .

	

Chanc813 _ 2 5 3
3 and 6 are assigned for AP' .

	

;,,

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0, 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Orlginal Sheet 77
LL~ I I ~_I

	

'_

	

;I,

DEC 2 C 1--uC

IC End User IC End User

2PG2-5 2PG2-5 2PG2-5 2PG1-5
4AH5-152(1) ) 2PG1-5
4-B(2) 2PG2

2PG2
%%` B 2PG1-5

4AH6-C(2) 2PG2 6-C 2) 2PG1-5
4AH6-D(2) 2PG2-5 41

5
g(2) 2PG1-5

JUL 1



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 78
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 78

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service

   Monthly    Nonrecurring
USOC    _Rates_                  ____Charges_______

1st Ckt          Addl. Ckt
A.  Channel Termination

- Per point of termination
- Two-Wire      T6E2X       (CR) $27.75    (CR)$153.00  (CR)113.00
- Four-Wire T6E4X  (CR)   63.75    (CR) 175.00  (CR)129.00
- Digital WATS Access

Line (WAL)* T6EDX (CR)   5.95    (CR) 134.00   (CR) 95.00

Nonrecurring
____Charges_______

- Non-jointly provided WATS
Access Line (WAL) two-wire X2H (CR)  41.25 (CR) 75.00

- Non-jointly provided WATS
Access Line (WAL) four-wire X4H (CR)  65.75 (CR) 75.00

1.  Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ            None               None

B.  Channel Mileage
___Monthly Rates___

 Mileage Bands USOC Fixed           Per Mile

       0 1L5XX  None    None
  Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR) $20.00       (CR) $5.30
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  19.50         5.30
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  19.00          5.30
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  18.75         5.30   
    Over 50 1L5XX  (CR) 55.75       (CR)    4.49

*Additive applicable in conjunction with customer ordered Digital High Capacity facility in Paragraph 7.4.7.
_______________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 78
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 78

B . Channel Mileage

Mileage Bands

	

G
W

0

	

..J
Over 0 to 4

	

W
Over 4 to 8

	

U

Over 8 to 25 Q
Over 25 to 50

	

C.)
Over 50

facility in Paragraph 7 .4 .7 .

Issued : AUG 0 9 W1

c0

a

Effective :

Monthly Rates

*Additive applicable in conjunction with customer ordered Digital High Capacity

FILED
SEP 3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(AT)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service

_USOC
Monthly
Rates

Public Service Commission

Nonnrecurring
Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt
A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination
- Two-Wire T6E2X $ 25 .82 (CR)$142 .00 (NR)105 .00
- Four-Wire T6E4X 59 .45 (CR) 163 .00 (NR)120 .00

(MT) - Digital VATS Access
Line (VAL)* T6EDX 5 .55 (CR) 125 .00 (NR) 88 .00

Nonrecurring
Charts_

- Non-jointly provided VATS
Access Line (WAL) two-wire X2H 38 .47 69 .62

- Non-jointly provided VATS
Access Line (WAL) four-wire X4H 61 .22 69 .82

(MT)

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None None

USOC Fixed Per Mile

1L5XX None None
1L5XX $18 .65 4 .94
1L5XX 18 .30 4 .94
1L5XX 17 .80 4 .94
1L5XX 17 .45 4 .94
1L5XX 51 .96 4 .18

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) AUG 9 1991

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
MISSOURI



~(DI! +

(F1T 1

*
(FC)

(RT)
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 .3

B .

u 5 -a 89
Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 78
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 78

REt..cr ° ~zar°D

SEP 2 5 1989

* Additive applicable in conjunction with customer ordered Digital High Capacity
facility in Section 7 .4 .7 .

OCT

	

'989 ITS1_ 11.9849
By R .D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service coin i'nis&`~
St . Louis, Missouri

Voice Grade Service

USOC

Pub9ic

Monthly
Rates

SeiV%v cwh)1C);srier

Nonrecurring
Charges_

Channel Termination

Per point of termination
Two-Wire T6E2X $25 .82 (CR)S165 .00
Four-Wire T6E4X (CR) 59 .45 (CR) 190 .00

Non-jointly provided VATS
Access Line (WAL) two-wire X2H 38 .47 69 .82
Non-jointly provided VATS
Access Line (WAL) four-wire X4H 61 .22 69 .82
Digital WATS Access
Line (WAL)* T6EDX (CR) 5 .55 (CR) 150 .00

CANCELLED

1 . Inside Wire Charge SEP 3 0 1991
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None No

By
Channel Mileage.

Mileage Bands USOC

Monthly

Fixed

Public Servicn, Commission
K)Rates ISSOUF3i

PerMile

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR)$18 .65 4 .94
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 18 .30 4 .94
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 17 .80 4 .94
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX ( ) 17 .45 4 .94

Over 50 1L5XX 51 .96 4 .18



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 78
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 78

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service

(MT)
(CT)

(CT)

(AT)

.(CT)

(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Rl°0E1V"ED
r ,,~ .

D ts.'

	

.

	

,..

	

yw,c~ :V OCT 1 31987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

" (AT) * Additive applicable in conjunction with customer ordered Digital High Capacity
facility in Section 7 .5 .8 .

(AT) + Additional charges are specified in the Telephone Company Wide Area Telecom-
munications Service Tariff .

	

RLED

OCT 16 1
Issued :

	

OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987

	

TO

	

qY7
Public Service Commissl®C

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A. Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

USOC
Monthly
Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges

JI4'c 1 r7

- Two-Wire T6E2X $25 .82 $78 .05
- Four-Wire T6E4X 42 .14 78 .05

- Non-jointly provided WATS ,-,
Access Line (WAL) two-wire X2H 38 .474---j 69 .82

- Non-jointly provided WATS
Access Line (WAL) four-wire X4H 61 .22 69 .82

- Digital WATS Access
Line (WAL)* T6EDX 125 .14 r 69 .82

- Jointly provided WATS
Access Line (WAL)+ DBX 39 .07 . 69 .82a

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ one {~�,, ee~rP None

/
'("'

L'L5
B . Channel Mileage Cf~hre5 i.1

IC L '^owl

Monthly Rates

Mileage Bands ~ USOC Fixed Per Mile
X

0
~' %

. 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4

I
X00 1L5XX $13 .23 4 .94

Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 13 .24 4 .94
Over 8 to 25 ~,, 13 .24 4 .94
Over 25 to 50 iLSXX 13 .23 4 .94
Over 50 ', 1L5XX 51 .96 4 .18



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service

A . Channel Termination

B .

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Bridging

a. Voice Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- TwoWire
- Four-Wire

Issued : JUN 27 1986

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 78
Replac ng"Oiiginal-Sheet 78

MEMO
fssuurrJ

PubicSelft Commission
c

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

- Per point of termination
$78.05
78.05

None

le

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates_ Charges

Effective : JUL

	

1 1985
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1966

BCNV2 $4 .92 t None
BCNV4 4 .92 !! Nonelf- 19

- Two-Wire T6E2X $25 .82
- Four-Wire T6E4X 42.14

1 . Inside Wire Charge

Channel Mileage

- Per Channel Termination WMJ None

Monthly Bates

Mileage Bands USOC Fixed Per Mi

1L5XX None None0
Over 0 to 4 lL5XX $13 .23 $4 .94
Over 4 to 8 IL5XX 13 .24 4 .94

t1L5XX13 .24 4 .94Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 13 .23 4 .94
Over 50 1L5XX 51 .96 4.18

rin



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

3 . Program Audio 3 (AP3) Special Access Service

a . Description

b .

c .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Descriptions for Special Access

Special Access Service AP3 provides a channel with a nominal
bandwidth from 50 to 8,000 Hz for the transmission of a
complex signal voltage, such as speech or music, between an
IC terminal location and an End User's premises . Only one-way
transmission is provided .

Illustrative Application

Special Access Service AP3 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Wired Music

Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

- Gain Conditioning - control of 1004 Hz AML
at initiation of service to 0 dB t 0 .5 dB .

- Central office bridging capability (wired
music) .

@kR1XI,E, kkID`

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

_Original Sheet 78
Fr .

Service-(Continued)

Public Service Co.-11Ta$iDl~

PUBUC SERVICE COMm1S_.ON
OF MISSOURI

	

. 7" i! .i :

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 78.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 78.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

  Monthly             Nonrecurring
USOC        _Rates_             ____  Charges   ___

         1st Ckt         Addl. Ckt

C.  Analog Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Multiplexed Arrangement
(Derived from a DS1
multiplexer) THK    (CR) 8.05       (CR) 98.00    (CR) 87.00

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

         Nonrecurring
          ___Charges___

1.  Bridging

a.  Voice Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire BCNV2 (CR) $5.30             None
- Four-Wire BCNV4 (CR)   5.30          None

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Analog Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Multiplexed Arrangement
(Derived from a DS1
multiplexer)

(AT)

	

D. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 78 .01
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 78 .01

MAR 2 9 1993

Puby
Mf8e00'm

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

THK 7 .50 91 .00 81 .00

Nonrecurring
Charges -

None
None

Issued : MR 2 A jp93

	

Effective :

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000
P'�

	

6i~, K5 ~g .0
Public Service Comiytaasion

MISSOURI

APRFI
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~~

	

1 v993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

- -
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Vice BCNV2 $4 .92
- Four-Wire BCNV4 4 .92



.(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Analog Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

D . Optional Features and
Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 78 .01
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 78 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

None
None

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

Multiplexed Arrangement
(Derived from a DS1
multiplexer)

	

THK

	

7 .50

	

(CR) 91 .00 (NR) 81 .00

Nonrecurring
Charges

CANGE1
_%-
ED

p?R 1
ASS IB.o

6Y

	

ice
OOMmisslo11

publicS X550

FILED
e

Issued : We 0
3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~ubliC 58rvICe Commie®lot

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 3 0 1991

Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire BCNV2 $4 .92
- Four-Wire BCNV4 4 .92



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 78 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing lot Revised Sheet 78 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

#AT)

	

C. Analog Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Issued :

1 . Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

P .S .C. Mo .-No. 36

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates -Charges

Multiplexed Arrangement
f

	

(Derived from a DS1
(AT) multiplexer)

	

THK (NR)7 .50 (NR)104 .00

(FC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire

	

BCNV2

	

$4.92

	

None
- Four-Wire

	

BCNV4

	

4.92

	

None

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSCUSB
Public Service COrnflsB1on

SEP 3 0 1991

ISY 3
NA e ,S'*l R .or

Public Servic(^ CoInm;ssion
MISSOURI

FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

	

MAR 26 19`10
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service COrrtm qs?(i
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(')

	

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

St_P 25 1989

(FC1

	

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

CC
,V`j_S1D

iv1 AR
n c, ,99`3

e1
X8:01

t"t'we
0p1,911isS50(i

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 78 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 78 .01

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Two-Lure/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire

	

BCNV2

	

$4 .92

	

None
- Four-Wire

	

BCNV4

	

4.92

	

None

Effective :

	

'?~ , 1_

	

19890CT 1.

	

1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri

DivisiPublic

	

,,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

r'"ubi~c,
&
efViOC

	

451~zs~'St

. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service COmmiSSIOr

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

Charges -

" (MT)

	

C.

	

Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

Issued : OCT 14 1987

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

BCNV2 $4 .92 None
BCNV4 4 .92 None

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 78 .01

REECEEV

OCT 13 1987

REED

OCT 16 1987

Public s

	

~co P31m

	

SIOP



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 79

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

         Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC                 _Rates_  __Charges___

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1.  Bridging-(Continued)

b.  Data Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire BCND2    (CR) $  5.30                None
- Four-Wire BCND4 (CR)     5.30        None

c.  DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected DQ2        (CR)  6.70        None

- Per four-wire channel
    connected DQ4 (CR) 45.75       None

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT) D .

Issued :

	

MAR 9 0 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 79
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 79

MAR 2 91993

1~4~IS~~i't-F~0
Public Sgrvioc;'

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000

Public
ServicO

Commission
MISS

Effective :

	

/APR 1 1 s ED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

AE)o 11 1199
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

_
St . Louis, Missouri

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COPPtM .

Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

b . Data Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire BCND2 $ 4 .92 None
- Four-Wire BCND4 4 .92 None

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected D02 6 .26 None

- Per four-wire channel
connected D04 42 .66 None



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 79

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

FEB 2 0 1990

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
7 .4 .3

	

Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

Public Service Commission

(FC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

b . Data Bridging

c . DATAPBONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges_ -

Two-Vire/Fo-
Per port

- Two-Wire
- Pour-Wire

- Per two-wire channel
connected

- Per four-wire channel
connected

issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

CANCE~~ED

APR 1993

BV
icession

Public
SENSS00St

., d

FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

WIAR 26 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service .̂.OPYtP9T ;gSqa7:

ur-Wire

BC D2 $ 4 .92 None
BCND4 4 92 None

D02 6 .26 None

D04 42 .66 None



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79

ACCESS SERVICES

	

raE, : °"`:D

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FU)

	

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

b . Data Bridging

Two-Wire/Fo-
Per port

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected

- Per four-wire channel
connected

Issued :

	

SEP 21 5 1999 Effective :

SEP 2 5 19PO

?OCT 1 198~ 88T9.1989-By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divip{aic Servioe Corn,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

ur-wire

BC D2 $ 4 .92 None
BCND4 4 .92 None

DQ2 6 .26 None

D04 42 .66 None



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 79

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

b . Data Bridging

JUN 27 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUUR1
Public Service Commissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire

	

BCND2

	

$ 4.92

	

None
- Four-Wire

	

BCND4

	

4.92

	

None

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected

	

DQ2 6 .26 None
- Per four-wire channel

connected DQ4 42.66 None

OOj_1)n r8*41

j;t,.. 1.

	

1986
86-84

Pubfr° S"2rrice Corimissioil

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

-

	

-~ .Section .7
except for the purpose

	

OriginaV,Sheet'79
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

phr,° vqn, :

	

~: m,s nn .7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servìte~- ((GGont.iuued)~~~ _ c�,. .~

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

3 . Program Audio 3 (AP3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

Actual Measured Loss (AML)

When the service is initiated, the 1004 Hz AML
will be less than 32 dB . With the addition of
optional gain conditioning, the initial AML will
be 0 _+ 0 .5 dB . Remedial action will be taken when
the loss variation at 1004 Hz exceeds the initial
AML by + 4 .0 dB .

Gain/Frequency Distortion

Over the frequency band from 50 to 8,000 Hz, the
gain at any frequency will be within 1 dB of the
gain at 1004 Hz .

- Signal-to-Idle Circuit Noise

The ratio o£ received 1004 Hz'signal power to
15 kHz flat weighted idle circuit noise will
be at least 62 dB . The received signal power
level is determined by subtracting the channel
AML from +18 dBm (the instantaneous peak signal
level) .

N112 -

BY

JUL 1

	

1986

PUeUC SERVICE COMMISSJON
O1i nussoup

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 J

,~ �u ,I

- 1 n..
83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

      Monthly         Nonrecurring
USOC            _Rates_        __Charges___

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1.  Bridging-(Continued)

c.  DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected      KQ2     (CR) $ 6.70             None

- Per four-wire channel
connected        KQ4 (CR) 45.75      None

d.  Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging
         Channel Connections

Split Band

- Per channel
connected      CNLRX  (CR) 2.10            None

Summation

- Per channel
connected      BCNSA  (CR) 3.19          None

_____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

D . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected

- Per four-wire channel
connected

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging
Channel Connections

Split Band

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 80
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 80

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000

Public serviceCommission
MISSOURI

MAR 2 9 1993

J. .f Li ctcyii~

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

K02

	

$ 6.26

	

None

K04 42 .66

	

None

None

None

~R 2 g 10

	

Effective :

	

AP~11~EQ
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~PL

	

t1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

0 3
3-

St . Louis, Missouri

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMIA.

- Per channel
connected CNLRX 1 .95

Summation

- Per channel
connected BCNSA 2 .97



AFC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3

	

Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

Public Service Commission

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

c . DATAPBONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

RECEIVE

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI

Monthly Nonrecurring
usoc Rates Charges

N??, 11199

o

3
6x

putliose~"Zws,

- Per two-wire channel
connected

	

K02

	

$ 6 .26

	

None

- Per four-wire channel
connected

	

K04 42 .66 None

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging
Channel Connections

Sp31t Band

None

None

Issued :

	

FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

	

FiLE

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COmmi3sior

Per channel
connected CNLRS 1 .95

Summmation

- Per channel
connected BCNSA 2 .97



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC1 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F( :)

	

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RrL-.~"^ rCm°s' ' "-. : r 1.M

SEP 25 1989

1

	

IP-.t.AA

Issued : ~~EP w 5 ,~89

	

Effective : OCT 2

	

?989 OCT 1 1929
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 y. _

	

~

	

,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

'ublIC SerV1CL CrG'1"!i?'1;DII'u
St . Louis, Missouri

Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

Monthly
USOC Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected K02 $ 6 .26 None

- Per four-wire channel
connected K04 42 .66 None

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging due
Channel Connections

Split Band ~Lttl!!C ~Ervice
COT'ifn1ssloo

MAlSSC}`SR i

- Per channel
connected CNLRX (CR)1 .95 None

Summation

- Per channel
connected BCNSA 2 .97 None



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

d. Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging
Channel Connections

Split Band

Summation

P.S .C. Mo .-No . 36

JUN 27 1986

flssuf
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

w

o

	

p; c~tn`"'liars

i1SSOW
AI

- Per two-wire channel
connected

	

KQ2

	

$ 6.26

	

None

- Per four-wire channel
connected KQ4 42 .66 None

- Per channel
connected CNLRK 1 .05 None

1~ n"- Per channel

	

k4

	

I
connected BCNSA 2 .97 None

,J)1}6 ). 1986
86-~ 4

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective:

	

JUL

	

1 1HD

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff . Replacing-Original-Sheet-80_

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES 'I MEND



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36 ,

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(ContinU5 2

	

;

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

3 . Program Audio 3 (AP3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

	

IC

	

End User

2PG2-8 2PG2-8 2PG2-8 2PG1-8
4DS9-15G(1) 2PG2-8 4DS9-15G(1) 2PG1-8
4AH5-B(2) 2PG2-8 4AH5-B(2) 2PG1-8
4AH6-c(2) 2PG2-8 4AH6-C(2) 2PG1-8
4AH6-D(2) 2PG2-8 4AH6-D(2) 2PG1-8

4 . Program Audio 4 (AP4) Special Access Service

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

- Wired Music

Special Access Service AP4 provides a channel with a nominal
bandwidth from 50 to 15,000 Hz for the transmission of a
complex signal voltage, such as speech or music, between an
IC terminal location and an End User's premises . Only one-way
transmission is provided .

Special Access Service P4

	

ego use as part of the
facilities required to& ZV

	

L-a~3-t~6iJtelecommunications
services such as :

JUL 1

	

19B6

9n
Sv

	

S_-- ----

	

f

	

r

Available only to IC's selecting %Bllfdf$Vj!C;~&Apu0rNa~ire DSS f cl 2:-

	

ty I~
Finterface option at the IC terminal locatioMossoumn and providing subsequent,

	

,
system and channel assignment data .

	

1,

	

1 1921' -" .
Available only to the IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire H , ~
Capacity analog facility interface option at the IC terminal locAn ,2 5 3
and providing subsequent system and channel assignment data'. Channels
5, 6 and 7 are assigned for AP3 .

Effective :

	

jAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Hissouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC       Rates 

__Charges___

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1.  Bridging-(Continued)

d.  Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging
Channel Connections

- Per channel
  connected BCNTP (CR)  $ .83 None

2.  Conditioning

 - Per point of termination

C-Type(1) X1CPT (CR) 42.25       None
C-Conditioning                         (CR)    .27                None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination    1HBPT              None            None

3.  Improved Attenuation
Distortion (IAD)

     - Per WAL point of
   termination  ORA (CR) 6.90         (CR) 177.00

- Per point of
       termination                 UHW        (CR)  .54             None

(1)  This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing locations, for existing customers.
__________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

D. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

- Per VAL point of
termination

- Per point of
termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Issued :

	

1/AR 2 6 19M

	

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 81
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 81

Ri~
- CE9Vr7_0

[OAR 2 91993

Ah18S1)LtRI

PubIlcSe7UICd

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

-Charges

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000

By (~ Rs ~YI
Public Service Commission

OURIMIS

ORA 6 .45 165 .00

UHW .50

	

None

(1) This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing
locations, for existing customers .

FILED
APR 1 1 1993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 -3 0 4
M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Passive Bridging
Channel Connections

- Per channel
connected BCNTP $ .77 None

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type(1) XICPT 39 .30 None
C-Conditioning .25 None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination 1HBPT None None

3 . Improved Attenuation
Distortion (IAD)



01

(FC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

(AT)

FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)
(AT)

- Per VAL point .of
termination

	

ORA 6.45 165 .00
(AT)

	

- Per point of
termination

	

UHV (NR) .50

	

None

R(EDEBNED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISS®UM!
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

(1) This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing
locations, for existing customers .

Effective : MAR 2 & 199Q

	

MAR 26 1990

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Public: Serdlce Comm ;SSioa"Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging

CANCELLED
APR 11 1993

Bye #A,5,~
Public Service Cornmission

Channel Connections MISSOUHE

- Per channel
connected BCNTP $ .77 None

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type(1) %lCPT 39 .30 None
C-Conditioning (NR) .25 None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination 1HBPT None None

3 . Improved Attenuation
Distortion (IAD)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Cssued :

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

3EP 2 5 '989

termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 81
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 81

I3EC'_"-. .. L'2_D

SEP 2 U5 1999

(Fc)

	

7 .4 .3 . Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

Pti,i"_ : .:_! .1i
Pui;)k Serv;.r,3 Ccrn,nissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

-Charges

ORA

	

(CR) 6 .45

	

(CR)165 .00

Effective : OCT
'9890CT 1 1989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division 8g
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~'+~f ie? "S': '
St . Louis, Missouri

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging
Channel Connections

[v1Ai2 2u

Public Snr�ice
misssoupl

`~,~+90

C`"~;'''sssi0r.

- Per channel
connected BCNTP $ .77 None

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type XICPT (CR)39 .30 None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination 1HBPT None None

3 . Improved Attenuation
Distortion

- Per VAL point of



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 81
o£ canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging

OAT)

	

3 . Improved Attenuation
Distortion

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

-- Charges_

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1~_EID

OCj 1 1989
_,sin ~~Fg

Issued : OCT 14 1997

	

Effective : OCT 1k" 1987

O

	

E; ;1fl1SS~1J(1

None

Channel Connections
"uviic

- Per channel
connected

	

BCNTP : $ .77

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type

	

XICPT 4 .04 None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination

	

lHBPT

	

None

	

None

(AT)

	

- Per WAL point of
(NR)

	

termination

	

ORA None

	

None ,

RLED

OCT 16 1987

Public Service C~rnmissioc



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 81

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Monthly
USOC Rates

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

~, "-W~,U-fWA-
None

None

None

16t. 1 119 1,160

86 - 84
'lubfic timcs Commiss"oI

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging
Channel Connections

- Per channel -
connected BCNTP $ .77

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type %1CPT 4 .04

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination lHBPT None



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

" except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

.

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servi e:-(Continued) � r

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Program Audio 4 (AP4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Features

DEC 2 9 1983

- Gain Conditioning - control of 1004 Hz AML
at initiation of service to 0 dB + 0 .5 dB .

- Stereo - provision of a pair of gain/phase
equalized channels for stereo applications .

- Central office bridging capability (wired
music) .

d . Transmission Performance

Actual Measured Loss (AML)

When the service is initiated, the 1004 Hz AML
will be less than 32 dB . With the addition of
optional gain conditioning, the initial AML will
be 0 +_ 0 .5 dB . Remedial action will be taken when
the loss variation at 1004 Hz exceeds the initial
AML by + 4 .0 dB .

- Gain/Frequency Distortion

Over the frequency band from 50 to 15,000 Hz,
the gain at any frequency will be within 1 dB
of the gain at 1004 Hz .

CAN

By -.S-UI

LLEN
JUL 1

	

1986

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Of MissouW

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

OriginalFLSheet 81

N~~

	

NIII)

JA~1 - 1 19?'.

83-253

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DEC 2 ~_. ;-_ ;



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 82

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)
Monthly Nonrecurring

USOC         Rates  __ Charges __
D.  Optional Features, BSEs

and Functions-(Continued)

      4.  Improved Return Loss

- Per two-wire point of       1RL2W       (CR) $5.40            None
       termination   

5.  Improved Termination

- Per four-wire 
point of termination        1Rl4W       (CR) 5.40             None

      6.  Improved Echo Control

     - Per Two-Wire WAL
       point of termination      ORH None     (CR)$172.00

7.  Improved equal Level
Echo Path Loss

- Per Point of termination UHZ         None             None

8.  Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MQX (CR)52.20 None

9.  Data Capability

- Per point of termination XDCPT (CR) 7.25 (CR)$236.00

10.  Improved Envelope
Delay Distortion (IEDD)
- per point of termination   UHY         (CR)47.90            None

___________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

D. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

4 . Improved Return Loss

W
J
U

U

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 82
Replacing 4th Revised sheet 82

MAR 2 s 1993

PubIicSsnfiow

	

F il~i?

	

~ :a

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

- Per two-wire point of

	

1RL2W

	

$5 .00

	

None

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 3

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CWA"

. Improved Termination

termination

- Per four-wire
point of termination 1R14W 5 .00 None

6 . Improved Echo Control

- Per Two-Wire WAL
point of termination ORH None $160 .00

7 . Improved equal Level
C Echo Path Loss
O

- Per Point of
.E termination UHZ None None

°0 6° EP
N

V~ C)
05. Multiplexing

. vy
z~ . 07 Voice to Telegraph Grade
M m (43-Type Carrier)

)

u_ - Per arrangement MQX 48 .55 None

e' 9 . Data Capability

- Per point of
termination XDCPT 6 .75 $220 .00

10 . Improved Envelope
Delay Distortion (IEDD)
- per point of termination UHY 45 .55 None

r11 r
Issued : Effective :

$IAR 2 5 190 APR 1 1r'L9933



ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 82
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 82

FEB 20 1990

RAISSS®Uri9
Public Service Commlesion

Am -
sued :

	

2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

	

F 4_F~

MAR 26 1990

Public Service Camm=i®r'

USOC
Monthly
Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges

PC) D . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

4 . Improved Return Loss

(AT) - Per two-wire point of 1RL2V $5 .00 None
termination CANCEI.1.E~

(CT) 5 . Improved Termination
R11993

(CT)
- Per

pointoof
-wire
termination 1R14W 5 .00 BY~s-IOn

40
C) 6 . Improved Echo Control QubVICSON'ce0Ij~1

HISS
- Per Two-Wire VAL

point of termination ORB None $160 .00

(AT) 7 . Improved equal Level
Echo Path Loss

- Per Point of
(AT) termination UHZ gone None

(FC) 8 . Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MQ% 48 .55 None

QC) 9 . Data Capability

- Per point of
termination %RCPT 6.75 $220 .00

*AT) 10. Improved Envelope
Delay Distortion (IEDD)

(T) - per point of termination UHY (NR) 45.55 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

iVii :
(F(')

	

7 .4.3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

11-
Public Servica vof:l,nisssior

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

None

	

(CR) $160 .00

termination

c p

	

?

	

5

	

'999

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

$ 5 .00

	

None
5 .00

	

None

(CR) 48 .55

	

None

XDCPT (CR) 6 .75

	

(CR) $220 .00

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 82
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 82

I~fiA`2 2r) '`.390

~-emission
Dublkc Up'!WSSO

Effective :

	

JC T 1

RECMED

SEP 2 5 1999

R;;G9

i9Q9UCT 1 1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division,

	

8 9 -
Southwestern Bell Telephone CompanyU!)11C oerVice U0

	

SSKG.
St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

4 . Improved Return Loss

- Per point of termi-
nation

- Two-Wire 1RL2W
- Four-Wire 1RL4W

5 . Improved Echo Control

- Per Two-Wire GAL
point of termination ORH

6 . Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MOX

7 . Data Capability

- Per point of



P.S .C. No .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Monthly Nonrecurring

termination

	

XDCPT 5 .90 $234 .00

v
C ~

	

1g -)

~r\onc
i',w

fzw1kGe ,C~7VW'S

Issued : OCT 14

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 16 1987

ePublic Service~Comelor

(FC)

C. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

4 . Improved Return Loss

USOC Rates - Charges

- Per point of termi-
nation

- Two-Wire 1RL2W $ 5 .00 None
- Four-Wire 1RL4W 5 .00 None

.(AT) 5 . Improved Echo Control

(AT) - Per Two-Wire VAL
(NR) point of termination ORB None None

(FC) 6 . Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MOX 77 .94 None

(FC) 7 . Data Capability

- Per point of



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Ist Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 82

(CF)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Monthly
USOC Rated,

Issued :

	

JUN 2'J rM6

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
-- -

	

St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

0IsUUKI
re pr

.
Public S2rt

	

-

	

gmiIsion

CANCE.1-E®

3 .

	

Improved Return Loss

	

7Q~7OT

bltc Service
Cc-nrnission

i ~~ Noneone
None

None

$234 .00

86 - 84
PUNIC '73mC2 "'Onlinisslul,

- Per point of termi-
nation

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

1RLZW
1RL4W

~l.
$ 5 .00

5 .00

4. Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MQX 77 .94

5 . Data Capability

- Per point of
termination XDCPT 5.90



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

.

	

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

.

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

18

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Serv"ce-(Continued)V

	

'uum, otivle utt-Oiil'SSI011SSI011

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

D . Reserved For Future Use

83-253 . .
(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX facility.

interface option at the IC terminal location and providing subsequent
system and channel assignment data .

Issued :

4 . Program Audio 4 (AP4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

DEC 2 9 1983

P.S .C . No .-No . 36

- Signal-to-Idle Circuit Noise

The ratio of received 1004 Hz signal power to 15 kHz
flat weighted idle circuit noise will be at least e7 dB
The received power is determined by subtracting the
channel AML from +18 dBm (the instantaneous peak signal
level) .

IC

	

End User

	

IC

	

End User

2PG2-1 2PG2-1 2PG2-1 2PG1-1
4DS9-15H(1) 2PG2-1 4DS9-15H(1) 2PG1-1

CC SERMhMSS1CN
Of pussouw

Ef=ective :

	

JAN Q 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice ?resident-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
_

	

Section 7
'

	

Origina7 ,Sheet 82

DEC



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

          
Monthly  Nonrecurring

       USOC      _Rates_ __Charges___

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

  11.  Signaling Capability

  - Per point of
    termination XSS++ (CR)$20.75    None

      - In lieu of ++, substitute
    appropriate two digit code
    from following list to
    specify type of signaling.

AB
  AC
    CT
    DX
    DY
    EA
    EB
    EC
    EX
    GO
    GS
    LA
    LB
   LC
    LO
    LR

      LS
    RV
    SF

______________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

D. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

11 . Signaling Capability

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

46- UL7.D

MAR 2 9 1993

I',f~Puq-I.!~ G
PubiicSgrc{i.

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

- Per point of
termination

	

XSS++ $19 .32 None

In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

AB
AC
CT
DX
DY
EA
BB
EC
EX
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000

By ~

	

K5 T3
Public Service

Commission

Issued : OR 2 6 1'99

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern,Bell Telephone Company

	

APR 1 1 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COM.M .



(FC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

(FC)

	

11. Signaling Capability

In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

AB
AC
CT
DX
DY
EA
EB
EC
EX
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

Chars -

Per point of
termination

	

XSS++ $19 .32 None

CANCELLED

APR 111993

21 R.S. 4Y3
BY

	

1ce
ssion

Public Serv
tvi1SS~~SI

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOU11I
Public Service COMM18BIC?R

'rL~t )

MAR 26 1990
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Sarvice COPY1misSior,
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

8 . Signaling Capability

- Per point of
termination

	

XSS++ $19 .32

	

None

- In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

AB
AC
CT
DX
DY
EA
EB
EC
EX
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

SERVICES

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

8'Y ' A~S3ion
?ubiiI SeN

:C
i14l5S~~t''g

R-nEE'V"_

SEP 2 5 1989

Public Servi,;a "orninisslor

-rte -e-~-

[ssued :

	

''Fp 9 ,

	

1989

	

Effective :

	

ACT i

	

:9a9OC7 1

	

1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

a 9 _ 14
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companydublic Service

St . Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 83
canceling this tariff . Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

(FC)

	

8 . Signaling Capability

AB
AC
CT
DX
DY
EA
EB
EC
EX
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Per point of
termination

	

XSS++

In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

$19 .32 None

OW(- _1D

OOj~l ~gac

6(,
y`r%

	

StiSSIOn

public MVSSOU531

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service COMMISSiOr

OCT 16 1987

To-8~
.
-

Issued : OCT

	

r5 SIOC

14 1987

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

HLED



C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

6 . Signaling Capability

AB
AC
CT
DR
DY
EA
EB
EC
E%
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

P .S .C . Mo .-No. 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 83

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

USOC

Per point of
termination

	

%SS++ $19 .32 None

Issued : JUN 2 ^ i6ob

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

,! U N 2 ,7 1986

MISSUDIP,
AOOIIC Serwee

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

01~ACe
LLt-V

(`~t31 . ~ccs011

Ho 9. 19F6

86-84

,' ~ubiic 5srrice Gammissw,,



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Sectio,ri 7
except for the purpose

	

L Original' Sheei 83
of canceling this tariff .

,
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

1 I 'j- - I
Public c ;; ^_,c Uon-n ;ssicn ,

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service -(Continued)'- ""

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

E . Wideband Analog Services

Issued :

1 . Wideband Analog 1 (WA1) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service WAl provides a high capacity channel
with a bandwidth from 60 kHz to 108 kHz for the transmission
of a wideband signal between an IC terminal location and an
End User's premises, between IC terminal locations or between
an IC terminal location and a Telephone Company-designated Hub
where multiplexing is offered .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service WA1 is suitable for the transmission of
a 12-channel group .

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d . Transmission Performance

DEC 2 9 1983

- Nominal Bandwith

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

60 kHz to 108 kHz with pilot slot reserved at
104 .08 kHz .

ORRISMI

JUL 1

	

1986

BYpUg {C SERV:Ce c

o

o
of ruswuai

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

DEC

JAI - 1 ibco

83-253 .



No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC       Rates   Charges_

   D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

      12.  Selective Signaling
Arrangement

Per point of termination USZ (CR)$15.90    None

  13. Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(1))

Per four port arrange-
 ment including con-
 trol channel termi-
 nation(2) USY  (CR)32.10       None

Per five port arrange-
 ment including con-
 trol channel termi-
 nation(2) US5  (CR)28.70       None

(1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination (use USOC T6EME in
lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

(2) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a
leg to the customer premises.  Additional Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when the
transfer arrangement is not located in the customer premises serving wire center.

___________________________________________________________________________________
_

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(C)(AT) D .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

CANCELI_M

JUN 2 5 2000

Public SenAe Commission
MISSOURI

o-2
6 too

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 84

MAR 2

Public
c°~~7C~1L`^

The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .
An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare
channel is configured as a leg to the customer premises . Additional
Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is
not located in the customer premises serving wire center .

ALEC1m
APR 11 1993
92 °304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CQ'lk!

USOC

Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

Monthly
Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges .

12 . Selective Signaling
Arrangement

Per point of termination US2 $14 .79 None

13 . Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(1))

Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) USY 29 .85 None

Per five port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) US5 26 .69 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F0') 7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Issued :

C . Optional Features .and
Functions(Continued)

SEP ? 5 1989

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 84

REC"' . f?:''

SEP 25 198S

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

APR 11 1993

BY
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable
(use USOC lL5MX in lieu of lL5XX) . (2) An additional Channel Termination
Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the
customer premises . Additional Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when
the transfer arrangement is not located in the
customer premises serving wire center .

Effective :

	

OC7 1

	

9890CT 1 1989
89-14

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis~ubiic $ervioee Coc-limiss L, .
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

9 . Selective Signaling
Arrangement

Per point of termination USZ $14 .79 None

10 . Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(1))

Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) USY 29 .85 None

Per five port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi- CANCELLED
nation(2) US5 26 .69 None



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions(Continued)

(FC)

RECEIVED

OCT 1 3 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates_ Charges

PNGe

c0'- -'iS45s1®~
'2r`riCQ~

rL;O;'O `3 ~1cxg

	

1.1~?~
(1) The key activated control channel is rated~as a metallic channel termi-

nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable
(use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) . (2) An additional Channel Termination
Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the
customer premises . Additional Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when
the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer premises serving
wire center .

	

FILED

Issued :

	

OCT 14 1987

	

OCT 16 1987
c

Effective : OCT 16 1987 Ta-Ff7-l2-
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio~

p
n ublic Service Commissior.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

9 . Selective Signaling

Arrangement

Per point of termination USZ $14 .79 None

10 . Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(l))

Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) USY 29 .85 None

Per five port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) US5 26 .69 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Optional Features and
Functions(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges(Coutinued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service(Continued)

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 84
Replacing Original Sheet 84

JUN 2 7 1986
MISSUURI

Monthly PUblickt~.f~AM111S31U11
USOC Rates ~C$arges-

P Ap'0r.NL'`ew
vf~,w

~G

e C0T~r`1ls~'°cs
C ~V`1C

`s+C~~% '}

	

~ ydfie	' a

None

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage,-if-applicab-le
(use USOC 1LSMR in lieu of 1LSRX) . (2) An additional Channel Termiba ~ qn
Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a ITeg'Qo t$e
customer premises . Additional Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when
the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer',,premis~esi_servillg~b
wire center.

Issued :

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
~~u_~_,

` y"~~y~ wv .

	

---JUN 2 7 1986

7 . Selective Signaling

Arrangement

Per point of termination USZ $14 .79

8 . Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(1))

Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) USY 29 .85

Per five port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) US5 26.69



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

'Original-Sheet-84
of canceling this tariff .

	

L11 fLr,

r , TLi r

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

E . Wideband Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

IC

	

End User

4AH5-B 4AH5-B
4AH6-C(1) 4AH5-B
4AH6-D(1) 4AH5-B

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1 . Wideband Analog 1 (WA1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

2 . Wideband Analog to Digital (WAIT) Special Connector Service

Special Access Service WAIT provides two WA1 channels
from an IC terminal location for connection to an HC1
Special Access Service at a Telephone Company-designated
Hub location via a Group to DS1 multiplexer . The HC1
service may only be extended to another Hub for multi-
plexing to voice or other service .

Special Access Service WAIT is suitable for the trans-
mission of 24 channels connected via multiplexing to
24 DS1 channels .

ORM LLEN

effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . A . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

0EC 2 ,C, i~C

Service-(Continued)" ii	c
Fablic Semce Commission

Fir t,I~~ ~IJ
JUL 1

	

1986

	

n
1

	

_3

	

cr
By

	

8

	

- 2 53
pun C SERVICE Con~ssso~

	

,.ah", . - ; .

	

--

Available only to IC's selecting the mulptipleexxed four-wire , High Capacity
analog facility interface option at the IC terminal location and providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85

 (CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-Or-1g1na-1-Sheet-8L5

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .4 Program Audio Service

A . Channel Termination

Issued :

- Per point of termination

Monthly
USOC

	

Rates _

	

-Charges

- 200 to 3500 Hz

	

T6ECS

	

$ 18.37

	

$49.20
- 100 to 5000 Hz

	

T6ECS

	

36.66

	

49.20
- 50 to 8000 Hz

	

T6ECS

	

35.69

	

49.20
- 50 to 15000 Hz

	

T6ECS

	

55.34

	

49.20

MISSUM
Public Senice Commission

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termi-
nation

	

WMJ None, None

)y~^ Monthly Rates
PS-00 ~'

	

~qa~ Fixed

	

Per Mile

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 200 to 3500 Hz

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

2. 100 to 5000 Hz

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

JUN 2 7 1986 Effective :

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 11986

86 - 84
fi DnMir

	

~ru re ~:ornmi SSit,,

1L5XX None None
1L5XX $11 .66 $3 .35
1L5XX 11 .66 3 .18
1L5XX 11 .66 2 .93
1L5XX 30 .80 2 .35
11,53X 33 .63 2 .35

1L5XX None None
lL5XX 19.01-~ 5.06------
1L5XX 19 .01 506,
1L5XX 23 .36 4!414
1L5XX 39 .03 3 .82
1L5XX 44 .1i 3:,73 . ~~- 1986



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

~OriginaliSheet~85~ ,
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

E . Wideband Analog Services-(Continued)

2 . Wideband Analog to Digital (WAIT) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d . Transmission Performance"

Provides two Special Access WAl channels each with the
performance shown for WA1 in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, E .l .d .,
preceding .

NOTE : The Access Connection and Special Transport rate
elements for WAI apply for WAIT . Two of each
are required .

3 . Wideband Analog 2 (WA2) Special Access Service

a . Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Special Access Service WA2 provides a high capacity channel
with a bandwidth from 312 kHz to 552 kHz for the transmission
of a wideband signal between an IC terminal location and an
End User's premises or between IC terminal locations or
between an IC terminal location and a Telephone Company-
designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service WA2 is suitable for the transmission
of a 60-channel supergroup .

c . Optional Feature

Central office multiplexing
JUL 1

	

1986
t c,. . i " 1 1C~= :

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMi5sJON

4r tassousl

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

DEC 2 c Iv-C

I

	

UiiI
Service-(Continued)10116~ .LL_am mmicn

JAM Q 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

p~+ 8~
.2^5g

it ,,I'L_RIJ



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 86

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .4 Program Audio Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-
(Continued)

Issued :

3 . 50 to 8000 Hz

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

4 . 50 to 15000 Hz

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

C . Optional Features and
Functions

JUN 27 1986
By

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

USOC

1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX

C'
C~t

1L5XX
1LSXXO\'xG
1L57W
1L5X%
1L5XX
lL5XX

Effective :

R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri-

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 86
Rep lacing O riginal Sheet 86

JUL

JUN 2 7 1986

iNates
Publi

None None
$23 .33

	

$ 6.07
23 .33 6 .07
23 .70 6 .03
46 .85 5 .10
46 .85 5 .10

None None
26 .56 11 .78
26 .56 11 .78
36 .44 10 .55
68 .19 9 .28
68 .19 9 .28

Nonrecurring
Charges_

JM 1 1986
361 .6%6-84

is 1Jr0,s~ ~ eanwrp i~nmm~eglU~~

i :S5

None

$164:00 EFD

USOC
Monthly
Rates

1 . Bridging, Distribution
Amplifier

- Per Port BCNPT $17 .54

2. Gain Conditioning

- Per service XGC 5.21

3. Stereo

- Per service XSC None



7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued :

d . Transmission Performance

- Nominal Baadwith

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except.for the purpose

	

"Original,Sheet,86;_
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued),

	

. .

LLL~11_1 '

E . Wideband Analog Services-(Continued)

3 . Wideband Analog 2 (WA2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

312 kHz to 552 kHz with pilot slot reserved
at 315 .92 kHz .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4AH6-C 4AH6-C
4AH6-D(1) 4AH6-C(2)

(1) Available only to IC's selectinggvn' ~pbeL

	

r-iire,
1
H g3n Cappacci t̀ty

analog facility interface option at the IC terminal location and_providing
subsequent system and channel assignMiEtldatl~86

(2) Available only via a Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing
is offered .

BY

OF <ctLM
Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC

JA N ` 1 Ilk"



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.4  Wideband Analog Service

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC        Rates           Charges

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

    - 60 kHz - 108 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 312 kHz - 552 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 564 kHz - 3084 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 300 kHz - 18 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 29 kHz - 44 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB

Monthly Rate
USOC        Fixed        Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.  60 kHz - 108 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB ICB

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued .

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

lst Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 87

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .5 Wideband Analog Service

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

JUN 2 7 1986

Monthly 11 P8bti

	

miSSi0n
USOC Rates

- 60 kHz - 108 kHz

	

TWT++

	

ICB

	

ICB
- 312 kHz - 552 kHz

	

TWT++

	

ICB

	

ICB
- 564 kHz - 3084 kHz

	

TWf++

	

ICB

	

ICB
- 300 kHz - 18 kHz

	

TWP++

	

ICB

	

ICB
- 29 kHz - 44 kHz

	

TWP++

	

ICB

	

ICB

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 60 kHz - 108 kHz

Mileage Bands

Issued : JUN 27 1986

0

	

1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB
Over 4 to 8

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB
Over 8 to 25

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB
Over 25 to 50

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB
Over 50

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB

O

- -~ V

-,r4 .%G,

	

%A'
~, ,~55

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Effective : JUL I W6
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MISSUORI

'JUL 1

	

1986

6_$,4
$~Ub1iC SeNICe GOMMISSiOn



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

_

	

Original Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

, R; r~ . r i~ iF

	

~,i .
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

OCR 2

	

J

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Conti;aued)l

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) Public ~V ce Commission,;

F. Dedicated Access Line Service (DABS)

1 . Description

issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Special Access Dedicated Access Line Service provides a channel for
voice frequency transmission capability . The service provides a con-
nection between an End User's premises (which for purposes of this
Tariff includes Centrex CO switches) and a Telephone Company switching
office capable of performing the necessary screening functions for 800
Service, WATS or similar services .

Dedicated Access Line Service is provided for either originating call-
ing only or terminating calling only . It is provided with rotary dial
or dual tone multifrequency address signaling and either loop-start or
ground-start supervisory signaling (i .e ., facility interfaces) . The
choice of the type of signaling is at the option of the IC .

Service is provided as either effective two-wire or effective four-
wire transmission paths . Each transmission path is provided with
a standard transmission performance and Data Transmission Parameters
as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, F .4 .a . and b ., following . Should
the IC experience trouble transmitting data over these transmission
paths, the Telephone Company will test the lines, either independently
or cooperatively with the IC, as appropriate, and take any necessary
action to insure that the Data Transmission Parameters set forth in
Paragraph 7 .2 .1, F .4 .b ., following, are met . The testing will be
charged for .at the rates set forth in Section 13, Paragraph 13 .3 .5,
C .2 .b ., following, for nonscheduled testing .

Dedicated Access Line Service may be provided to an IC in connection
with the provisions of WATS or WATS-like service as follows :

Jointly with the Telephone Company-providing intraLATA and the IC-
providing iaterLATA calling as specified in the Wide Area Tele-
communications Service T~ari`r

	

-
Solely by the I=h

	

am;

	

ari

	

ent, intraLATA calls completed
over facilities

	

'p~ovi e

	

y the Telephone Company W" .iY be
billed at established Long Distance Service rates . In add_ition,,

i, lJ
.

this arrangement is ~~ jvai

	

e for 800 Service until. .~t2 53LATH calls can be ;i

	

in uishe'

	

rom interLATA 8alls .$ `3

	

,
nv

	

' COMA ION

	

,r,-, . ,

oe 10SWUN

EFfective : JAN 0 1 1?84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.4  Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

2.  312 kHz - 552 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

3.  564 kHz - 3084 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

4.  300 Hz - 18 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .5 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

le

Effective : JULIssued :
,SUN 27 1°8S

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
_Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 88
Replacing Original Sheet 88

MORE
JUN 2 7 1986

D

WIJSUM
Public Service Commission

,;.~a=' r\!

`
---- ------°-""-'-'

Over 50

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

GCB

	

JUL 2

	

1986
s

CS0

PUbficUuece%oMISS[ Ori

USOC
Monthly

Fixed
Rates
Per M

2 . 312 kHz - 552 kHz

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++ ICB ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 50 ILO++ ICB ICB

3 . 564 kHz - 3084 kHz

Mileage Bands

0 1L0++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 4 to 8 ILO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB
Over 50 ILO++ ICB

4 . 300 Hz - 18 kHz

Mileage Bands r

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB C
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB I CB
Over 8 to 25 1L0++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB CB



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

P

	

c

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

,DEC 2 C ;-Q;
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

	

j

L
Ipu61ic SeTC c° Cnmmissicn �7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

2 . Application

Dedicated Access Line Service is provided only for use with Feature
Group C or D Switched Access Service . It is for use at the closed
end of an 800 Service or WATS-type service .

3 . Optional Features

Two-Wire Improved Voice Transmission Performance
(guaranteed performance levels are set forth in
Paragraph 7 .2 .1, F .4 .b ., following) .

Four-Wire Improved Voice Transmission Performance
(guaranteed performance levels are set forth is
Paragraph 7 .2 .1, F .4 .c ., following) .

Certain other features which may be provided in
connection with Dedicated Access Line Service
are available under the Telephone Company's
Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs .
These are :

- End User's access to Telephone Company's test
lines

- Speed Calling
- Remote Call Forwarding
- Directory Numbers (with trunk side terminations)

4 . Transmission Performance

a . Standard Transmission Performance

- Loss Deviation
till

The maximum Los

	

~it

	

. 004 Hz
1

,~ -	oss
relative to theWttid Measured Loss (EML)

	

JP 's

	

1 lye :̀
is _+ 4 .0 dB .

	

198bJUL1

	

82.533`

Br tss~^
VICE LL7R'° °s

PUB IC SER

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

gftrti"ve : JAN 0 1 1981
By R . .D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 89
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 89

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.4  Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

5.  29 kHz - 44 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

 1.  Multiplexing

a.  Mastergroup to
    Supergroup

- Per arrangement MQ9++  ICB    None

b.  Supergroup to Group

- Per arrangement MQS++  ICB    None

c.  Group to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement MQV++  ICB    None

d.  Group to DS1(2)

- Per arrangement MQG++  ICB    None

(1)  Requires two 60-108 kHz channel terminations and channel mileage, one 1.544 Mbps channel
mileage and either a 1.544 Mbps channel termination or a DS1 to voice multiplexing optional
feature, depending on whether the service terminates at a customer's premises or was purchased as a
facility to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to voice grade.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(RT)

(R'r )
(R . I . )

0 (CT) (1)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling,this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .4 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B .

Issued :

D .

1 . Multiplexing

Requires two 60-108 kHz channel terminations and channel mileage, one
1 .544 Mbps channel mileage and either a 1 .544 Mbps channel termination
or a D51 to voice multiplexing optional feature, depending on whether
the service terminates at a customer's premises or was purchased as a
facility to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to voice grade .

i080

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 89
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 89

nthly Rates
Per Mile

None
ICE
ICE
ICE
ICE
ICE

REC7ct .~+ .Jh.a': t

SEP 25 1989

CANCELLED
APR 111993

vice Commission
1 Chi)ttj~ i

; ~'

Effective : !)CT 1 1989
FILE?

OCT 1. 1989By RD. BARRONPresident-Missouri Division.

	

,

	

_
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public S9R~oe_ C14MiS6'u,

St . Louis, Missouri

a . Mastergroup to
?ublicSupergroup sern

:- Per arrangement MQ9++ ICE Non

b . Supergroup to Group
- Per arrangement MQS++ ICE None

c . Group to Voice
- Per arrangement MQV++ ICE None

d . Group to DS1(1)
- Per arrangement HOG++ ICE None

Channel Mileage-(Continued)

USOC
M

Fixed

5 . 29 kHz - 44 kHz

Mileage Bands

0 '1LO++ None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE

Optional Features and
Functions



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .5 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

Issued :

5 . 29 kHz - 44 kHz

Mileage Bands

D .

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Optional Features and
Functions,

Multiplexing

a .

b .

c .

d .

JUN 2 7 1986

Mastergroup to
Supergroup
- Per arrangement

Supergroup to Gro-
Per arrangement

Group to Voice(l)
- Per arrangement

Group to DS1(2)
- Per arrangement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

MWJUIIk~ I

tic Spice Commission

le
Monthly

(1) A channel(s) of this Group Level Service to the Hub can be hd fo

	

g

	

D
Audio Service .

	

f

	

r I ~ ` Lw'

(2) Requires two 60-108 kHz channel terminations and channel mil age, .on

	

1g861 .544 Mbps channel mileage and either a 1 .544 Mbps channel tlerminal(ign
or a DS1 to voice multiplexing optional feature, depending oW whethO 6 - 8 4
the service terminates at a customer's premises or was purchas d~ s a- -

	

a
facility to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to voicg-ia~d'e8" ~ ~OTnYn15S10i1

Effective : JUL 119$6

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 89
Replacing Original Sheet 89

JUN 2 7 1986

up

USOC Fixed Per M

1LO++ None None
1L0++ ICE ICE
ILO++ ICE ICE
ILO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE
ILO++ ICE ICE

MQS++ ICE None

MQV++ ICE None

MQG++ ICE None



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

, , ) --Sec,tion �.7
except for the purpose

	

Oi gnal_ ::Sheet I89
of canceling this tariff .

	

U -"

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

- Attenuation Distortion

- C-Message Noise

- Echo Path Loss

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

4 . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

a . Standard Transmission Performance-(Continued)

The maximum Attenuation Distortion in the 404 to
2804 Hz frequency band relative to the loss at
1004 Hz is -3 .0 dB to +9,0 dB .

The maximum C-Message Noise for the transmission
path at the route miles listed is less than :

When provided in association with a two-wire interface,
the Echo Path Loss, expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL)
and Singing Return Loss (SRL), is equal to or greater
than :

ERL

	

6 .0 dB
sRL, M, RC,t

	

.

JUL 1

	

1986

BY
p09 C SERVICE COMM SSION

Of MISOUN

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

.

DEC

+~ o .,

	

r.,~masioo_

	

.Serv'ee.~(Confinued) __-_, ._ ._,..

Jhv - 1 i9d~.

83 - 253

Route Miles C-Messa ge Noise

0 to 50 35 dBrnC0
51 to 100 37 dBrnCO
101 to 200 40 dBrnCO
201 to 400 43 dBrnCO
401 to 1000 45 dBrnCO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 90

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.5  Wideband Data Service

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

    - 19.2 or 18.75 kbps TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 50.0 or 40.8 kbps TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 230.4 kbps TWT++  ICB  ICB

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.  19.2 or 18.75 kbps

Mileage Bands

       0 1LO++ None   None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .6 Wideband Data Service

A . Channel Termination

B . Channel Mileage

Issued :

- Per point of termination

1 . 19 .2 or 18 .75 kbps

Mileage Bands

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly
USOC Rates

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 90
Replacing Original Sheet 90

- 19 .2 or 18 .75 kbps

	

TWT++

	

ICE

	

ICE
- 50 .0 or 40 .8 kbps

	

TWf++

	

ICE

	

ICE
- 230 .4 kbps

	

TWT++

	

ICE

	

ICE

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

JUN 2? 1SSo

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 ,986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

mlssuupl
AL&fim*e commission
v6ttasg

86 84

~ll~~(C ~wililC~ 6f6SSIOti

1LO++ None None
1LO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Impulse Noise Counts

- Phase Jitter

The Phase Jitter MOless than or equal l (,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

_

	

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

IOriginalrSheetr90
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

I

	

L~IIU l~ � 1~1
7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(&ontid16	)
COiiliT11SS!Ol

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

4 . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

b . Data Transmission Parameters

Signal to C-Notched Noise Ratio

The minimum Signal-to-C-Notched Noise Ratio is 30 dB .

Envelope Delay Distortion

The maximum Envelope Delay Distortion for the frequency
bands specified is :

1000 microseconds

	

604 to 2804 Hz
500 microseconds

	

1000 to 2404 Hz

The Impulse Noise Counts exceeding a 67 dBrnCO threshold
in 15 minutes is no more than 15 counts .

- Intermodulation Distortion

The Second Order (R2) and Third Order (R3) Intermodulation
Distortion products are equal to or greater than :

Second Order (R2)

	

31 dB
Third Order (R3)

	

34 dB

or INS.wuw

Effective : JAN p ',pot,1 . :~

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 9 ~.~.v.J

IL : ii" I~".
requency band is

83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.5  Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2.  50.0 or 40.8 kbps

Mileage Bands

    0 1LO++ None   None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB

3.  230.4 kbps

Mileage Bands

               0 1LO++ None   None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .6 Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

GZ 1

	

J

	

~" A0o
13

.iceG

	

1

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

i !3S

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 91
Replacing Original Sheet 91

JUN 2 7 1986

MIJJUUNI
Public Service Commission

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

JUL 1

	

19111 '3
86-8-4

Public SeNice COMMISSIOi2 !

2 . 50 .0 or 40 .8 kbps

Mileage- Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to b 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 4 to 8 ILO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 50 1LO++ ICB ICB

3 . 230 .4 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 4 to 8 ILO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 ILO++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 50 1LO++ ICB ICB



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Origina1 -Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

L ' U

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servile-(Continued),

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) Public "crvicc Commission ;

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

4 . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

b . Data Transmission Parameters-(Continued)

- Frequency Shift

The maximum Frequency Shift does not exceed -2 to +2 Hz .

c . Two-Wire Improved Voice Transmission Performance

Loss Deviation

The maximum Loss Deviation of the 1004 Hz loss
relative to the Expected Measured Loss (EML)
is -4 .0 dB to +4 .0 dB .

Attenuation Distortion

The maximum Attenuation Distortion in the 404 to
2804 Hz frequency band relative to the loss at
1004 Hz is -2 .0 dB to +6 .0 dB .

C-Message Noise

The maximum C-Message Noise for the transmission
path at the route miles listed is less than :

Rou

0
51
101
201
401

Return Loss

The Return Loss, expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL)
and Singing Return Loss (SRL), is equal to or greater,,iL
than :

	

11

ERIO&Wo k-LL'D 4th!

SRL

	

6 .0 dB

Issued :

	

0,EC 29 1°83

	

PUSIECSERVICE
m*0~w1A ' 0 1 1'84

By R . D . BAR-aON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

e Miles C-Message Noise

to 50 35 dBrnCO
to 100 37 dBrnCO
to 200 40 dBrnCO
to 400 43 dBrnCO
to 1000 45 dBrnCO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.5  Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

    Monthly  Nonrecurring
USOC      Rates        ___Charges__

(AT)   C.  Optional Features, BSEs
  and Functions

  1.  Key Activated Trans-
fer Arrangement

- Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(1) UTK++  ICB  ICB

D.  303 Data Station

  - Per point of termination
    where provided TDQ++  ICB  ICB

 (1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if 
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F0'1 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F0'~

	

7 .4 .5 Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions

D .

Issued : °Fo lggg

P .S .C . MO .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 92
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 92

RECETE®
SEP 25 1989

Public Service coalf -1118sior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

ICB

ICB

C000-1-ED

gS NicCj0M
pgblio

	

nkMC` t_
t

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

Effective :

	

CT 1

	

'°~-',ROCT 1 1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis'.o

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Vu%tic Service° Comi?11SS;G3 .

St . Louis, Missouri

1 . Key Activated Trans-
fer Arrangement

- Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-

.nation(1) UTK++ ICB

303 Data Station

- Per point of termination
where provided TDO++ ICB



C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Key Activated Trans-
fer Arrangement

D . 303 Data Station

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 92

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .6 Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

Monthly N$frem
USOC Rates Charges

- Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi
nation(1)

	

UTK++ ICB ICB

- Per point of termination
where provided

	

TDQ++

	

ICB

	

ICB

The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable
(use USOC 1LSMX in lieu of 1LSXX) .

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MOUUI{I
Public Semice Commission

86-84
Public Seruiee Commissi01I



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

E,

	

7

ACCESS SERVICES

	

Ii,

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) i

	

DEC 2
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

_J
7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) Public=Serric:_._ -n m

	

~?
F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

d . Four-Wire Improved Voice Transmission Performance

- Loss Deviation

- Attenuation Distortion

DEC 2 9 1983

The maximum Loss Deviation of the 1004 Hz loss
relative to the Expected Measured Loss (E.ML)
is -4 .0 dB to +4 .0 dB .

The maximum Attenuation Distortion in the 404 to
2804 Hz frequency band relative to loss at
1004 Hz is -2 .0 dB to +6 .0 dB .

- C-Message Noise

The maximum C-Message Noise for the transmission
path at the route miles listed is less than : ,

Rou

0
51
101
201
401

- Echo Path Loss

The Echo Path Loss, expressed as Echo Return
Loss (ERL) and Singing Return Loss (SRL) is
equal or greater tha1WZIR-M

BY
PUB ~s$oulu ~ y~rC ; i984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St_ Louis . Missouri

8s-25s11 u on
~~t 1

	

1986

e Miles C-Message Noise

to 50 35 dBrnCO
to 100 37 dBrnCO
to 200 40 dBrnCO
to 400 43 dBrnCO
to 1000 45 dBrnCO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service

    Monthly   Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_    ____Charges_______

1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt
A.  Channel Termination

 - Per point of termination

(CP)     - 2.4 kbps(1)
|     - 4.8 kbps(1)

(CP)     - 9.6 kbps(1)
    - 19.2 kbps T6ECS 132.15    273.00 208.00

(CP)     - 56.0 kbps(1)
    - 64.0 kbps (CC) T6ECS 197.05    324.00 247.00

  Nonrecurring
___Charges__

1.  Inside Wire Charge
      - Per Channel Termination WMJ        None           None

     __Monthly_Rates____
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

(AT)   1.  2.4 kbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th R

	

93

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)

(AT)

Issued : JAN p9 1995

JAN - 9 1995

MO-PUBUCSERVICECOMM.

APR 111995
#a f?, ~`

	

93
service Commission
MiSSOURi

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FEB - 9 1995

MISSOURI
Public Seruioe Commission

7 .4 6 MegaLink Data Service

U_SOC
Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

l st Ckt Addl . Ckt
A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps T6ECS $ 92 .85 $273 .00 $208 .00
- 4 .8 kbps T6ECS 94 .00 279 .00 213 .00
- 9 .6 kbps T6ECS 92 .95 274 .00 209 .00
- 19 .2 kbps T6ECS 132 .15 273 .00 208 .00
- 56 .0 kbps T6ECS 171 .35 324 .00 249 .00
- 64 .0 kbps (CC) T6ECS 197 .05 324 .00 247 .00

Nonrecurring
Charcies

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None None

Monthly Rates
USOC --Fire PerMiiCANCELLED

B . Channel Mileage

2 .4 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None P
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $62 .75 $2 .25
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 67 .00 1 .20
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 70 .45 .75
Over 25 to 50 lL5XX 73 .85 .60
Over 50 1L5XX 76 .85 .55



(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 93
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 93

cANCELLEC

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI

FEB -1995

S"
__w

13

Service Commissionpublic MISSOUFII

	

CIL enW
bus o' 1ss1

	

Effective :
4"-

EE_MnjWz4 E P 3 0 1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisioq

~bIICSBtVICeCOrf11Y1ISS~Qi-Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service

U_SOC
Monthly
Rates

Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring
Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt
A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps T6ECS $ 92 .85 (CR)$273 .00 (NR)$208 .00
- 4 .8 kbps T6ECS 94 .00 (CR) 279 .00 (NR) 213 .00
- 9 .6 kbps T6ECS 92 .95 (CR) 274 .00 (NR) 209 .00
- 56 .0 kbps T6EC5 171 .35 (CR) 324 .00 (NR) 249 .00

Nonrecurring
Chases

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None None

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per Mile

B . Channel Mileage

2 .4 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $62 .75 $2 .25
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 67 .00 1 .20
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 70 .45 .75
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 73 .85 .60
Over 50 1L5XX 76 .85 .55



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

B .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
SEP 2 5 19PP,

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 93
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

(CT) 7 .4 .6

Issued :

	

CP 2 5 1°89

	

Effective : -OCT 1

	

'989 OCT 1 19$9
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division9 - 14

bliC Service Ci'S? 11$Sa3 :Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MegaLink Data Service

USOC

h'I~.`~`
Public

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps T6ECS (CR)$ 92 .85 (CR) $340 .00
- 4 .8 kbps T6ECS 94 .00 345 .00
- 9 .6 kbps T6ECS 92 .95

(
325 .00

- 56 .0 kbps T6ECS (CR) 171 .35 (CR) 355 .00

1 . Inside Lure Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None None

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per Mile

Channel Mileage CANCELLED

2 .4 kbps s r t̂- 9 1 :991

Mileage Bands BY

0 lL5XX None
Public Service Ccrrcrm~.sion

r, ,
(CJA~~'N't.1Ri

4
Over 0 to 4 lL5XX (CR)$62 .75
Over 4 to 8 lL5XX 67 .00 1 .20
Over 8 to 25 lL5XX 70 .45 .75
Over 25 to 50 IL5XX 73 .85 .60
Over 50 lL5XX (CR) 76 .85 (CR) .55



A. Channel Termination

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 2 .4 kbps

Mileage Bands

P .S .C . Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 93

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5.7 Digital Data Service

- Per point of termination

Monthly
USOC Rates

- 2 .4 kbps

	

T6ECS

	

$ 71 .39

	

$148.00
- 4 .8 kbps

	

T6ECS

	

68.71

	

148.00
- 9 .6 kbps

	

T6ECS

	

65.54

	

148.00
- 56 .0 kbps

	

T6ECS

	

120.67

	

224.00

1. Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination

	

WMJ

	

None

	

None

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

0

	

1L5%% None None
Over 0 to 4

	

1L5%%

	

$ 96.26

	

$3.00
Over 4 to 8

	

1L5%%

	

102.24

	

1 .49
Over 8 to 25

	

1L5S%

	

105.79

	

1 .05
Over 25 to 50

	

LL5%%

	

105.79

	

1 .05
Over 50 .

	

lL5%%

	

105.79

	

1.05

OC 0")
6101 ~

v,

Issued :

	

'JUN'-, ,~ ~ I

	

jnu3

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

i 3a0

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly Rates

Public Service Commission
ucurrtng

Charges

'50L ~

	

1986

	

t
86-84

Public SeiTice "°OMMISS1oo



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 93

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Al Ir'7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued')1'- ~~

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

5 . Facility Interface (FI) Codes

Dedicated Access Line Service is available with either loop-
start or ground-start facility interfaces at the End User's
premises . The codes for these are as follows :

(AT)

	

2LS2, 2GS2 or 2RV2
(AT)

	

4LS2, 4GS2 or 4RV2

6 . Application of Rates

Issued :

	

AUG 15 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, following, Rate Application Exception
Rules, for the application of rates for this service .

amusa
JUL 1

	

1986

S. -q3
By
eusu ce SSSiON

OF MIssouu

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Li;S Oi!'R!
Poblic Scnric- wommission

OCT i 5 1934

Fublic Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

5 . Facility Interface (FI) Codes

6 . Application of Rates

Issued :

	

DEC Z 9 1,0083

2L52 or 2GS2
4LS2 or 4GS2

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)' '
~ru,JIC "0

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

Dedicated Access Line Service is available with either loop-
start or ground-start facility interfaces at the End User's
premises . The codes for these are as follows :

See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, following, Rate Application Exception
Rules,'for the application of rates for this service .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 ',Su

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

- St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original-, Sheet, X93
i . i

DEC



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 94

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  Digital Data Service-(Continued)

        Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)     2.  4.8 kbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT)   3.  9.6 kbps(1)

(RT)

(RT)

4. 19.2 kbps

Mileage Bands

      0           1L5XX   None    None
      Over 0 to 4      1L5XX     $126.30      $2.85
      Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  126.30       2.85
      Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  126.30       2.85

Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  126.30       2.85
Over 50 1L5XX      126.30       2.85

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2 .

3 .

(A,T)

	

4 . 19 .2 kbps

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

3rd
Replacing 2nd

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

94
94

JAN - 9 1995

MOSUBMSBiVICECOMM.

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

'1SSO

0
Over 0 to
Over 4 to

-

	

Over 8 to 25 -
Over 25 to 50

(A )

	

Over 50

Effective : FEB 0 9
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri FEB - 9 1995

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

4 .8 kbps

Mileaae Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $ 63 .65 $1 .70
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 63 .65 1 .70
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 68 .85 1 .05
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 69 .85 1 .00
Over 50 1LSXX 69 .85 1 .00

9 .6 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $ 87 .55 $2 .65
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 87 .75 2 .65
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 91 .95 2 .10
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 94 .55 2 .00
Over 50 CP00-1-1

.0 lL5XX 94 .55 2 .00

"'1LSXX
1L5Y_X None

$126.30 $2 .85
1L5XX 126 .30 2 .85
1L5XX 126 .30 2 .85
1L5XX 126 .30 2 .85
1L5XX 126 .30 2 .85



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 94

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

REC7' 1	D

(Fri

	

7 .4

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

SEP 2 5 198b

(C'r)

	

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)
Public Sef'V:ca

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

C'A;jCELLE)

`EB g -1995

public
Service

Gom~lssi0n

~iUSS~U
Fti

Issued :

	

I" 4 S '8aq

	

Effective :

	

FILED
OCT 1

	

`QS9J

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division 89-1149
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service C0Miy1j55j().St . Louis, Missouri

2 . 4 .8 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR)$ 63 .65 (CR)$1 .70
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 63 .65 1 .70
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX

,
68 .85 I 1 .05

Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 69 .85 1 .00
Over 50 1L5XX (CR) 69 .85 (CR) 1 .00

3 . 9 .6 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR)$ 87 .55 (CR) $2 .65
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 87 .75 2 .65
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 91 .95 2 .10
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 94 .55 2 .00
Over 50 1L5XX (CR) 94 .55 (C ) 2 .00



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

(CP)ACCESS

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.5 .7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1963

P .S.C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

USOC
Monthly Rates

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 94
Replacing Original Sh eet 94

Effective : JUL 11986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

NEREodNo I
W

JUN 27 1986

R1IJJUUHI

Public Service Commission

djj4_ A 1986
86 - 84

public Service Commission

2 . 4.8 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 lL5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $ 98 .48 $2 .80
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 98 .48 2.80
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 109.11 1.46
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 109.11 1 .46
Over 50 1L5XX 109.11 1.46

3 . 9.6 kbps

Mileage_ Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $133 .32 $4 .20
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 133.32 4.20
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 133.32 4.20
Over 25 to 50 lL5XX 133.32 4.20
Over 50 1L5XB 133.32 4.20



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

I

	

Ofigina1 Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff .

	

. L ,-,i C :'

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

j

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servi+ce;(Continued)U uul,1, "ita,J l" JI I1f1 :SC , UII..
7 .2 .2 Digital Services

A . Wideband Digital Services

1 . Widebaad Digital 1 (WTII) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service WD1 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 19 .2 kbps synchronous serial data between an IC
terminal location and an End User's premises . Optional
arrangements are available for transmission at 18 .75 kbps
or for transmission of nonsynchronous data with a minimum
signal element width of 52 microseconds . A voiceband
coordinating channel can be provided with this service at
rates as specified for the specific VG service required
by the customer .

b . Illustrative Applications

The nonsynchronous option is suitable for use as part of
' the facilities required to provide intrastate facsimile
transmission .

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 percent .

IC

	

ICE COMMIShrKY
OP massoum

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-'lissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St .

	

T.oui s _'4i csnuri

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 11983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

8,3--253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 8th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)
            Monthly Rates
USOC    Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)      5.  56 kbps(1)

(RT)
|

(RT)

  6.  64 kbps (CC)

     Mileage Bands
      0 1L5XX   None    None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $184.75 $ 9.35
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  184.75         9.35
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  184.75            9.35
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  184.75           9.35
 Over 50 1L5XX  184.75           9.35

      Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC      Rates     __  Charges_______

                                                       1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt

C.  Service to Service Through
  Connect Arrangement

  Interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi-
plexers) THK  None      $91.00    $81.00

D.  Optional Features, BSEs
  and Functions

                                                             Nonrecurring
                                                             ___Charges__

1.  Bridging
- Per port BCNDA $19.50      None

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
NO supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th

	

95

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

-`
(FC)

	

5 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands

(AT)

	

6 . 64 kbps (CC)

ACCESS SERVICES

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

0

	

1LSXX None None
Over 0 to 4

	

1L5XX

	

$134 .85

	

$ 8 .10
Over 4 to 8

	

1LSXX

	

145 .15

	

5 .55
Over 8 to 25

	

1L5XX

	

160 .65

	

3 .60
Over 25 to 50

	

1L5XX

	

160 .65

	

3 .60
Over 50

	

1L5XX

	

161 .00

	

3 .60

Mileag Bands
0

	

1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4

	

1L5XX

	

$184 .75

	

$ 9 .35
Over 4 to 8

	

1LSXX

	

184 .75

	

9 .35
Over 8 to 25

	

1L5XX

	

184 .75

	

9 .35
Over 25 to 50

	

1LSXX

	

184 .75

	

9 .35
(AT)

	

Over 50

	

1L5XX

	

184 .75

	

9 .35

C . Service to Service Through
Connect Arrangement

interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi-
plexers)

D . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

rocti-L",

	

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

APB6s y~~om iss. n
Sew;ce tw1

	

$91 .00P M~S~

JAN - 9 1995

MOMBUCSBRVICECOMM.

$81 .00

Nonrecurring
Charges

1 . Bridging
- Per port

	

BCNDA

	

$19 .50

.

	

Issued :

	

N (7 9 jq%

	

Effective :

	

Fus 0

	

1995
HORACH WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

FEB - 9 1995
St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT)

1 . Bridging
- Per. port

Issued : MR 2 6 1993 Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 95
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 95

Monthly Rates

SAAR 2 91993

FEB ~ -1995~

	

/ Nonrecurring
I1 .S IS Charges

BY Service
CDmrnISS~~~

BCNDAUbtlC $Nm°u", None

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
52-304

M®. PURIIr CFRVnre ~pt~lt .

APR 1 1 1993

USOC Fixed Per Mile
B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands
0 1L5XX None None

Over 0 to 4 lL5XX $134 .85 $ 8 .10
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 145 .15 5 .55
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60

Over 50 1L5XX 161 .00 3 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

C . Service to Service Through
Connect Arrangement

Interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi-
plexers) TBK None $91 .00 $81 .00

CANCEI-LEDD . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 95

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991
7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
7 .4 .6

	

MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

	

Public Service COMMISS1(1
Monthly Rates

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4

C . Service to Service Through
Connect Arrangement

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

Interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi
plexers)

	

THK

	

None

	

(CR) 91 .00 (NR) 81 .00

D . Optional Features

	

cANC~~LEO
and Functions

Nonrecurring

sy `ceCam,

	

Charges

1 . Bridging

	

?ub1%CSQN%c1)1s'R3
- Per port

	

BCNDA ~f1$19 .50

	

None

APR~~53..E

` ;sslon

Cf Lnuic Y4--t

FILED

Issued : ~U6 p 9 1991

	

Effective, ^''~

	

CEP 3 0 1991
SEP 3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisig,YbIICService Commission
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

USOC Fixed Per Mile

1L5XX None None
lL5XX $134 .85 $ 8 .10
1L5XX 145 .15 5 .55
1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60
1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60
1L5XX 161 .00 3 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

(FC)

(MT)

P .S.C . Mo .-No . 36

(AT)

1 . Bridging
- Per port

	

BCNDA

	

$19 .50

	

None

"

	

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 19U0
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service iQPYlfTli$51®f,

. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

USOC

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI
Public Service Commlealon

Monthly Rates
FF xeV Per Mile

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands
0 1L5XX None None

Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $134 .85 $ 8 .10
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 145 .15 5 .55
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60
Over 25 to 50 1LSXX 160 .65 3 .60
Over 50 1L5XX 161 .00 3 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

C . Service to Service Through
Connect Arrangement CANCELLED

Interconnection of two 'S'EP 3 0 1991
subtending digital channels

S'~ k S, 2S(Derived from DS1 multi- By
plexers) TB'K F%IRc ;ej ,vj(R~o 1#AQion

MiISSOUFiI

D. Optional Features
and Functions



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT)

	

7 .4 .6 Megalink Data Service-(Continued)

Issued :

B . Channel

C . Optional Features
and Functions

1 . Bridging
- Per port

2 .

4 .56 kbps

Mileage-(ContLn" ; ~~
v

GP74~

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Loop Transfer
Arrangement
(key activated(1))
- Per four port
arrangement(2)

3 . Secondary Channel
Capability

- Per Channel
termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

LUG "
\y\

.~~

	

XXpC+~
9,q ~G't`ntl FfLSXX

0tSS-10 1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX

USOC

BCNDA

USOC

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 95
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 95

through 2nd [~evised Sheet 96L9 p'_'ra r . n oN" ham,

SEP 25 1989

Monthly Rates
Fixed

	

Per Mile

None None
(CR) $134 .85

	

(CR) $ 8 .10
145 .15

	

5 .55
160 .65

	

3 .60
160 .65

	

3.60
(CR) 161 .00 (CI) 3 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

(CR) $19 .50 None

XTD (CR) 64 .25

	

(NR) 40 .00

SCA

	

12 .00

	

(CR) 125 .00(3)

The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .
An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center .
Nonrecurring charge applies only if secoindary channel capablility is
installed subsequent to initial installation of Megalink channel

	

tam

	

tion .

`.tP 2 5 1989

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

1089 OCT 1 1989
89_14By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio%nc service, Goifimis"1Ri .Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

" except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands
0

(NR)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 95
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 95

mi5SFJURI

Monthly Ratesblic
Service 0o,nmissior

rring
es

REGOVED

SEP 17! 1987

CT�a:t4~S--

SUBSEQUENT

105 .00

Issued :SEP 18 1987

	

Effective :

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC lL5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

(2) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center .

	

FILED

OCT 19 1387

	

00
1
1 19 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

Public Service CORtti11SSior
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Over

.
and

50

Optional Features
Functions

1L5XX

USOC

240 .81

Monthly
Rates

6 .09

Nonrec
Char

1 . Bridging
- Per port BCNDA $14 .37 NQrV

2 . Loop Transfer
Arrangement
(key activated(1)) !~
- Per four port

arrangement(2) XTD 10 .26 None

3 . Secondary Channel INITIAL
Capability

- Per Channel
termination SCA 12 .00 13 .00

USOC Fixed Per Mile

1L5XX None None
1L5XX $192 .67 $15 .00
1L5XX 215 .82 9 .22
1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09
1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

56 kbps

Mileage Bands

4.

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1. Bridging

- Per port

2 . Loop
ment

Transfer Arrange-
(key activated(1))

- Per four port arrange-
ment(2)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CF)ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5.7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

SERVICES

OCi I n 'i~181
gY

	

-

	

-,-'Ion
u tic BPrv ;ce Go

tssOU((BCNDA $14 .37

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D. BARRON, PresidentMissouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 95
Replacing Original Sheet 95

MISSUM
~ R

	

j~ejjfEq~ommission
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

None

XTD 10 .26 None

The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channgl ( termiia~~

	

p
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mdeage,'if -a plicable

	

1

(use USOC IL5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

	

8 9p- 8 4

An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply wheneAF14 pafe? Qjahat
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additionalcham~e1----~--
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center.

0 lL5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 . 1L5XX $192 .67 $15 .00
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 215 .82 9 .22
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09
Over 50 1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09

Monthly Nonrecurring
QOC Rates Charges



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

A .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

8WB5-196
84WB5-188
8WBS-19A

a . Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

1 . Wideband Digital 1 (WD1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

2 . Wideband Digital 2 (WD2) Special Access Service

Special Access Service WD2 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 50 kbps synchronous or isochronous serial data
between an IC terminal location and an End User's premises .
Optional arrangements are available for transmission of
synchronous serial data at 40 .8 kbps or for transmission of
nonsynchronous data with a minimum signal element width of
20 microseconds . An arrangement may also be included to
accommodate the nonsimultaneous transmission of signal and
supervisory tones between the frequencies of 300 and 3000 Hz .
A voiceband coordinating channel can be provided with this
service at rates as specified for the specific Voice Grade
service required by the customer .

BY
P

Special

12WC6-19
12WC6-18
10WC6-19

JUL 1

	

1986

e is seev:ce cor^+-̂ S
of mjssoupl

Effective : JAN n ?'R4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone ComD_anv_

St . Louis, "Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 95
j a i ' l~il lf5 pfl~J `

DEC

Access Service-(Continued)~

83-2 :53



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 96

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC          _Rates_        Charges___

2.  Loop Transfer
 Arrangement

(key activated(1))
      - Per four port

arrangement(2)          XTD          $64.25         $40.00
    

3.  Secondary Channel
Capability

   - Per Channel  
termination                SCA 12.00         125.00(3)

 (1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

(2)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises.  Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center.

(3)  Nonrecurring charge applies only if secondary channel capability is
installed subsequent to initial installation of MegaLink channel termination.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 96

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

2 . Loop Transfer
Arrangement
(key activated(1))
- Per four port
arrangement(2)

	

XTD 64 .25 40 .00

3 . Secondary Channel
Capability
- Per Channel

termination

	

SCA 12 .00 125 .00(3)

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

(2) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center .

(3) Nonrecurring charge applies only if secondary channel capability is
installed subsequent to initial installation of MegaLink channel termination .

FILED
Effective : MAR 2 6 1990Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

CANCELLED

pPR 111993
;ZA R. S,

ubliB Ae

	

Ssion
vice COM

t+s1
,cc 0kj9A
. .k

MAR 26 1990
BY R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service COmMlssicw
St . Louis, Missouri



(DR)

(DR)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff .'

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 96

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

D0,14CSLLer)

llv~

~~sb1iBS
S ~n,sslonco i

RECEIVED
JUN 22 1988

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Issued :

	

Effective : JU

	

~~
JUN 2 2 1988

	

FILED
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JUL 8 1988
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Serrv~oeCommiffon



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 96

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) .

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.5 .7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

D. Channel Service Unit(1)

- Per point of termination
where provided

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Public service commissionMonthly Nonrecurri'++g-~----
USOC Rates Charges

Issued :

	

Effective : .JUL 1 15886JUN 2 7 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

fiissal

i:4t, . 1 1986

JUN 2 7 1986

86-84
Pn6`u Ser0re ,r~'omrnissio<<Channel service units will only be provided under tariff i:they~exa,stet~'

in the Telephone Company's inventory as of November 18, 1983 .

- 2.4 kbps TSH24 $35 .59 None
- 4 .8 kbps TSH48 36 .08 None
- 9 .6 kbps TSH96 37 .85 None
- 56 .0 kbps TSH56 44 .24 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

' LL

	

issoni~
7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

	

~.-..- -__---------.d~

A . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Widebaad Digital 2 (WD2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service WD2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate facsimile transmission .

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

DEC 2 9 1983

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 percent .

IC

	

End User

8WB5-505 12WC6-50
8WB5-405 12WC6-40
8WB5-50A 10WC6-50

RMELLEN

os nussoum

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

-Original Sheet 96
I i,rar.~

I

DEC 2

JUL 1

	

1986

BY --i-~- '- ~/,,'~.R ~
PUBSERVICE

	

1'
COMr4SSION

	

8 3 - 2-53



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 96.01

ACCESS SERVICES

MEGALINK DATA SERVICE

    Monthly   Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_    ____Charges_______

1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt
A.  Channel Termination

 - Per point of termination

    - 2.4 kbps T6ECS    $ 92.85      $273.00     $208.00
    - 4.8 kbps T6ECS      94.00       279.00         213.00
    - 9.6 kbps T6ECS      92.95       274.00         209.00
    - 56.0 kbps T6ECS     171.35       324.00        249.00

      __Monthly_Rates____
USOC       Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.  2.4 kbps

 Mileage Bands

      0 1L5XX   None    None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX  $62.75 $2.25
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX   67.00       1.20
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX   70.45         .75
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX   73.85         .60
   Over 50      1L5XX   76.85         .55

   2.  4.8 kbps

      Mileage Bands

      0      1L5XX   None    None
      Over 0 to 4 1L5XX     $ 63.65     $1.70
      Over 4 to 8 1L5XX   63.65       1.70
      Over 8 to 25 1L5XX   68.85       1.05

 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX   69.85       1.00
 Over 50      1L5XX        69.85       1.00

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 96.02

ACCESS SERVICES

MEGALINK DATA SERVICE
      __Monthly_Rates____

USOC       Fixed      Per Mile
B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

  3.  9.6 kbps

  Mileage Bands

  0           1L5XX   None    None
  Over 0 to 4      1L5XX     $ 87.55      $2.65
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX    87.75       2.65
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX    91.95       2.10
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX    94.55       2.00
    Over 50 1L5XX            94.55       2.00

4.  56 kbps

  Mileage Bands

  0 1L5XX   None    None
  Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $134.85 $8.10
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  145.15       5.55
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  160.65       3.60
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  160.65       3.60
    Over 50 1L5XX  161.00       3.60

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_     __ Charges ____

    1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

(CP)     - 1.544 Mbps(1)

    - 44.736 Mbps TWT++   ICB ICB ICB

        Monthly_Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

(FC)   1.  64 Kbps(2)

 Mileage Bands

       0          1L5TC      None         None
  Over 0 to 4 1L5XX  56.65       $2.50
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  57.50        2.40
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  57.60        2.40
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  57.00        2.35
  Over 50 1L5XX  57.00     2.35

(AT) (1) See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.

(FC) (2) Available only as a channel of a 1.544 Mbps facility to a SWBT Digital Data Hub or as a cross
connect of two channels of two 1.544 Mbps facilities to a Digital Data Hub(s).  The customer must
provide system and channel assignment data.

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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B . Channel Mileage

. (AT)

	

1 .

	

64 Kbps*

Mileaqe Bands_

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Rev ?°" G7

littitlyttiACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service

JIM - 91995

MOSUBUCS1RSECOMM.

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps

	

TMECS

	

$225.00

	

569 .00

	

$368 .00

- 44 .736 Mbps

	

TWT++

	

ICB

	

ICB

	

ICB

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

CANCELLED

APR 1 11995
V ssion

Public Service Comm
MISSOURI

" ( ) *Available only as a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to a SWBT Digital Data Hub
or as a cross connect of two channels of two 1 .544 24bps facilities to a Digital

(A)

	

Data Hub(s) .

	

The customer must provide system and channel assigngpnjjdWen

Issued :

	

JAN 0 9 1995

	

Effective :

	

b

	

v

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

FEB - 9 1995
St . Louis, Missouri

MISS
n,

BI
P

I
Public Service commission

0 1L5TC None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX 56 .65 $2 .50
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 57 .50 2 .40
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 57 .60 2 .40
Over 25 to 50 lL5XX 57 .00 2 .35
Over 50 1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35



(RT)
(RT)

(RT)

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service

RECEIVED

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps

	

TMECS

	

$225.00

	

569.00

	

$368 .00

- 44 .736 Mbps

	

TWT++

	

ICB

	

ICB

	

ICB

Monthly Rates

AUG 25 1993

MISSOURI
Puble SGrvice Commission

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

GWaLLED

Fc9
~Q S

g~{~Ce"R1
S M\SSDU

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
SEP 2 71993

S
Issued : AUG 2 7 .1993

	

Effective : SEP 2 71f
ic Service Commission

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

lL5TC None None
1L5XX 56 .65 $2 .50
1L5XX 57 .50 2 .40
1L5XX 57 .60 2 .40
1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35
lL5XX 57 .00 2 .35



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)

(AT)

r

1 . 64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

Issued : AU9 o 9 199,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 97
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 97

hly Rates
Per Mile

None
$2 .50
2 .40
2 .40
2 .35
2 .35

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring
Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

(CR)569 .00 (NR)$368 .00
ICE ICE
ICE ICE
ICE ICE
ICE ICE

mo

PN\c MWW
FILED

effective : -,
SEP 3 0

-
1991

	

SEP
3
0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service Commisaion
St . Louis, Missouri

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service

USOC
Monthly
Rates

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps TMECS $225 .00
- 3 .152 Mbps TWT++ ICE
- 6 .312 Mbps TNT++ ICE
- 44 .736 Mbps TUT++ ICE
- 274 .176 Mbps TWT++ ICE

USOC
Mon

Fixed
B . Channel Mileage

0 1L5TC None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX 56 .65
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 57 .50
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 57 .60
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 57 .00
Over 50 1L5XX 57 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

	

FEB
2
0
1990

7 .4

7 .4

A .

B .

(RT)

Issued: FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective: MAR 2 6 1990

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

Public' ervice Corn

	

issior
NN ISSOiURI

FILE

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 1990
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service OOPT1ffi;S5JI3~e

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 High Capacity Service
MISSOURI

Public Service Com tm1881ort
Monthly Nonrecurring

USOC Rates Charges

Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps TMECS $225 .00 $685 .00
- 3 .152 Mbps TWT++ ICB ICB
- 6 .312 Mbps TVT++ ICB ICB
- 44 .736 Mbps TVT++ ICB ICB
- 274 .176 Mbps TWT++ ICB ICB

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per Mile

Channel Mileage

64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5TC (DR) None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX 56 .65 $2 .50
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 57 .50 2 .40
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 57 .60 2 .40
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35
Over 50 1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revsied Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F0'~

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

(CR)$225 .00 (CR)$685 .00
ICB ICB
ICB ICB
ICB ICB
ICB ICS

channel Mileage

1 . 64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

0 (1)
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

l fi~

1A4\Gw sk"'~'
'C1\

J
5 '

Rls.,^ ~ j fn

	

D

SEP 2 5 1989
k ; : _ r . .-.i t , r.-

Public

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Monthly Rates

(1) Applies to through connections of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, 56 .0 and 64 .0 kbps in
Hubbing offices .

End;,
issued : ''[P 2 5 i98D

	

Effective :

	

T 1

	

'

	

OCT a 198.9
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 9 _ ~
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

I ubIiC SeNIC

	

,C!,SljTliSe?O,
St . Louis, Missouri

USOC Fixed Per Mile

1L5TC (CR)$20 .90 None
1L5XX 56 .65 (CR)$2 .50
1L5XX 57 .50 2 .40
1L5XX 57 .60

L
2 .40

1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35
1L5XX (CR) 57 .00 (CR) 2 .35

- 1 .544 Mbps TMECS
- 3 .152 Mbps TWT++
- 6 .312 Mbps TWT++
- 44 .736 Mbps TWT++
- 274 .176 Mbps TWT++



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

0 (1)
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

(1) Applies
Rubbing offices .

JUN 2 7 IM",

to through connections

Y .S .C . Mo.-No . 36

of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6,

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

is_t Revised Sheet 97
Replacing Ori~gi:na1~Sheet .7.

Per Mile

56.0

JUL

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MUNI
Public Service commission

Nonrecurring
Charges

$361 .00
ICB
ICB
ICB
ICB

~,rLrgn
JUL 1 1986
86-84

d~l '4r9;1&b

	

~U3AIMISSIOIi

1 wuc

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service

USOC
Monthly
Rates

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps TMECS $292 .99
- 3 .152 Mbps TWT++ ICB
- 6 .312 Mbps TWT++ ICB
- 44 .736 Mbps TWT++ ICB
- 274 .176 Mbps TWT++ ICB

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

1L5TC $10 .80 None
1L5XX 10 .80 $3 .31
1L5XX 10 .80 3 .31
1L5XX 10 .80 3 .31
1L5XX 10 .80 3.31
1L5XX 14 .04 3 .25



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC 2r_ 1-HS
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access,,Service-(Continued)

I:a;., JL ;,'I
7 .2 .2

	

Digital Services-(Continued)

	

' Public v2PUlu CUfC1IT115I

	

;sion
A . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

3 . Wideband Digital 3 (WD3) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service WD3 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 230 .4 kbps synchronous serial data between an IC
terminal location and an End User's premises . Optional
arrangements are available for the transmission of nonsyn-
chronous data with a minimum signal element width of 4 .3
microseconds . A voiceband coordinating channel can be
provided with this service at rates as specified for the
specific VG service required by the customer .

b . Illustrative Application

The nonsynchronous option is suitable for use as part
of the facilities required to provide intrastate facsimile
transmission .

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 percent .

[ W9D - .,

JUL 1

	

1986

	

j

~ 2 .5. 97-e
SERVICE COMMISSION
op MISSOURI

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1

	

8*

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JA?I - 1
83-253

Ollr~ir,c^,



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 98

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

         Monthly Rates
USOC     Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)   2.  1.544 Mbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT) (1) See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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(RT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 98

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2 . 1 .544 Mbps

Mileage Bands

Issued : AUS 2 71993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Monthly Rates

AUG 25 1993

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Effective :

CANCELLED

APR 111995

Public Service commission
MISSOURI

SEP 2 71993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RLED
SEP 2 71993

MISSOURI
Pi ihh . S .rv!C'2 Commission

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $100 .00 $50 .00
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 100 .00 60 .00
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 80 .00 60 .00
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 80 .00 60 .00
Over 50 lL5XX 80 .00 60 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
' except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 98

ACCESS SERVICES

1,

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

SEP
2 5

1989
(F0'~ 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

P.

(F(')

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

	

PublicSEMcc'u(,i`,),f1i^gIC1e'

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2 . 1 .544 Mbps

Mileage Bands

3 .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

0

	

1L5XX None None
.00 (CR)$50 .00
.00 ( 60 .00
.00 60 .00
.00 60 .00
.00

	

(CR) 60 .00

None
ICB
ICS
ICB
ICB
ICB

COOP

FILED

Issued :

	

^'

	

Effective :

	

OC? 1

	

1989 OCT 1 1989-o

	

!; 1989

	

8 9 - 14
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisibiiblic Service COMi.11SSlOi

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
lL5XX

(CR)$10
10
8
8

(CR) 8

3 .152 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB
Over 50 1LO++ ICB



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing bOriginal-Sheet-93-~

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No. 36

R Al

X909
C

	

r0 1 (~-~~~a~ao

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Issued :

	

JUN 27 ;`En'

	

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1986

OWN '.i
Public Service Commission

Jyib 1. 1986
86-84

pubic Suiynce uommisslc;o

2. 1 .544 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5%% None None
Over 0 to 4 lL5%% $132 .22 $67 .53
Over 4 to 8 lL5%% 132.22 67 .53
Over 8 to 25 IL5%% 132 .22 67 .53
Over 25 to 50 lL5%% 132 .22 67 .53
Over 50 1L5%% 132 .22 67 .53

3 . 3 .152 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 4 to 8 LLO++ ICE ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 50 ILO++ ICB ICE



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

! ^

	

Oiig nal-Sheet,,98
of canceling this tariff .

	

1 7)
~ `~Ll l . V !l

ACCESS SERVICES

I . , :jUw
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued.) ;

Pum~~vv;cl Lull~n,s~ionmm .

Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

3 . Wideband Digital 3 (WD3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

8WB5-23S 12WC6-23S
8WB5-23A 1OWC6-23

4 . Wideband Digital 4 (WD4) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service WD4 provides for the transmission of
56 kbps synchronous serial data between an IC terminal loca-
tion and an End User's premises .

	

,

b . Illustrative Application

When using the DATAPHONE Digital Service timing option, this
service is suitable for use as part of the facilities required
to provide intrastate Digital Data Off-Net Extension .

UEG 2 9 4983

JUL 1 - 1986

BY
PUBS C SERV!GE COMNUSS!ON

of eussouw

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Sr T.nnis Missnuri

I .=L,I ~~

JA : l 7119"1
8-3-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 99

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

 7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

 7.4.7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

      Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(FC) 3.  44.736 Mbps

Mileage Bands

      0 1LO++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 99

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RE07VF7®
SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

S EP 2 5 1989
(F(') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

'~.v=t_r y~rl
(F'1

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

B .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Rates

[slued :

	

_=

	

^

	

j

	

1089

	

Effective :

	

OCT 7.

	

1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 9 - 14
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public service

St . Louis, Missouri

Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 6 .312 Mbps

Mileage Bands

cmcm
0 25 19g3 .

0 1LO++ None P010 ice Commlasiorn
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB I9Mti3SOURf
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE ICE

5 . 44 .736 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB ICE
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE ICE

6 . 274 .176 Mbps

Mileage_ Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE ICB
Over 50 1LO++ ICE ICE



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

USOC

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 99
Replacing Ist Revised Sheet 99

Monthly Rates
axe

	

Per 1i e

(.°V, .i~5DAM 1 --

%

Effective : JUL j 9cE

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

NOW
Public Seke Commission

F_ .̀~. 1986
-86-84

PuyC "Jeneicti COMMISS1011

4 . 6 .312 Mbos

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 ILO++ ICE ICE
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE ICE

5 . 44 .736 Mbps

Mileage_ Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICE ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICB
Over 25 to 50 ILO++ ICE ICE
Over 50 1L0++ ICE ICE

6 . 274 .176 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICE NoneICBIdBs
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE IEB



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 99

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

B . Digital Data Access Services

Issued :

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

a . Description

AUG 1 5 1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-Q~ inu

	

)/ 9D
7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

A . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)
w i:~la50i!Ri

4 .

	

Wideband Digital 4 (WD4) Special Access Service-(C nt-ihuCd, 1�u,t~ ~ .1 ice uommission J

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 percent .

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DO5 6DU5-56

Digital Data Access Services are only available via Telephone
Company-designated Digital Data Hubs .

1 . Digital Data Access 1 (DA1) Special Access Service

Special Access Service DA1 provides a channel for duplex four-
wire transmission capability of serial synchronous data at the
2 .4 kbps rate between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the TelephoneZ s,

	

lines to the End User on
the received bi~ ~ ,

	

V

BPB41Sw
CNIS

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AUG q"_

MR©
OCT i 5 1984

Effective :

	

OCT 2 5 . ,~~jPublic Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff . '

;_LC7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

DEC 2 C

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)"
G.~(rIi111SSi0fl, ;

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

A . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

4 . Wideband Digital 4 (WD4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

B . Digital Data Access Services

a . Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 perc.Ud . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

	

no l.

4WB5-64 6DU5-56
4D05

	

bDUS-5b

	

viI~ SERVICE
COMNI~~N

valc

	

o¢ M1SSOUa

Digital Data Access Services are only available via Telephone
Company-designated Digital Data Hubs .

1 . Digital Data Access 1 (DAI) Special Access Service

Issued :

	

-DEC 2 9
1
983

	

Effective :

	

JAN
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-?lissouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
ct r ._ . . : ..

Special Access Service DA1 provides a channel for . duplex four-
wire transmission capability of serial synchronous data at the
2 .4 kbps rate between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the Telephone Company's facilities to, the End User on
the received bit stream .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 99.01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 99.01

ACCESS SERVICES

HIGH CAPACITY SERVICES

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_     __ Charges ____

    1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

    - 1.544 Mbps TMECS $225.00      569.00     $368.00

          Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.544 Mbps

 Mileage Bands

      0 1L5XX       None   None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX     $100.00        $50.00
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX      100.00         60.00
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 80.00         60.00
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 80.00         60.00
   Over 50 1L5XX 80.00         60.00

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 99 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 99 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

AUG 9

	

1991
7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI
7 .4 .7

	

High Capacity Service-(Continued)

	

PublIC Service COrnmlss~,

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

CANCELLED

APR 1 1 iaq_~',
by

	

a

	

6 qq. o 1
pubra

SMi~ DQURi
missionssion

X16' 0 I)

	

1]

	

Effective

	

W4$~tiW~

	

Q 1991
SEP 3 0 199

.

	

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Di

	

~C~

	

Service CommissionSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company{

1 . High Capacity Service
Arrangement

- 1 .544 Mbps (DS1) THA None (CR) 181 .00 (NR) 138.00

2 . Multiplexed Service
Arrangement
- 1 .544 Mpbs (DS1) THK None (CR) 294 .00 (NR) 248 .00



C . Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 99 .01
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Effective :

	

HAR 2 9 WO

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI
Public Service Commiselort

S E r 3 0 1991

BY _'°!r RS

	

q9: °I

PubBiG cc;cevice Commission

IqjcSOURI

MAR 26 1990

Public Service Commissio:

1 . High Capacity Service
Arrangement

- 1 .544 Mbps (DS1) THA None $201 .00

2 . Multiplexed Service
Arrangement
- 1 .544 Mbps (DS1) THK None $321 .00



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Original Sheet 99.02
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(MT) 7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

    Monthly       Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_    _____Charges_______

                   1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

C.  Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

 1.  High Capacity Service
    Arrangement

    - 1.544 Mbps (DS1) THA None  (CR) 181.00  (NR) 138.00

2.  Multiplexed Service
    Arrangement

(MT)       - 1.544 Mpbs (DS1) THK None  (CR) 294.00  (NR) 248.00

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 100
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 100

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)
    Monthly     Nonrecurring

USOC     _Rates_     __Charges___
D.  Optional Features, BSEs

  and Functions

  1.  Multiplexing

(RT)
|

(RT)

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement MXB++   ICB None

(RT)
|
|

(RT)

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement MQ1 $200.00   None

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement QMU  600.00   None

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

- Up to twenty 2.4 kbps
services QSU24  147.00   None

- Up to ten 4.8 kbps
services QSU48  291.20   None

- Up to five 9.6 kbps
services QSU96  556.30   None

 (1) A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a MegaLink Data Service.
__________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

USOC
(AT)

	

D . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

1 . Multiplexing

DS4 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS2 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DSlC to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

- Up to twenty 2 .4 kbps
services

- Up to ten 4 .8 kbps
services

- Up to five 9 .6 kbps
services

(1) A channel of this DS1 to

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 100
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 100

SERVICES

MAR 2 9 1993

<ay
dl!?9,~~,, ,"i'~ 'B

Monthlfu l INITonreuri-ing-" i6:i ci1~;i - .
Rates Charges

Sao 2~ 1993

cmaw

the Hub can be used for a MegaLink Data Service .
r!11 EDIssued :

	

R
,~

	

Effective :
i~A

	

FILEU
PR 1 1 1993By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division APR 1 1 1993Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 `
h10. PUBLIC SERVICE &A,

MXA++ ICB
aY r

Public sake mmisslomisslorl
MISSOURI

MXB++ ICB None

MXD++ ICB None

MXH++ ICB None

MQl $200 .00 None

QMU 600 .00 None

OSU24 147 .00 None

QSU48 291 .20 None

QSU96 556 .30 None



(FC)

No supplement to this
tariff vill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity

D . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Multiplexing

DS4 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS2 to DS1

- Per arrangement

D31C to D51

- Per arrangement

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

Service-(Continued)

- Up to tventy 2 .4 kbps
services

- Up to ten 4 .8 kbps
services

- Up to five 9 .6 kbps
services

A channel of this DS1 to

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . No .-No .

Monthly
USOC Rates

the Hub can

Replacing
SERVICES

Effective :

36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
3rd Revised Sheet 100
2nd Revised Sheet 100

MISSOURI
Public Service CommiWon
Nonrecurring
Charges

be used for a MegaLink Data

RECSIVED

FEB 20 1990

CANCELLED

Service .

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

IMAR 2 6 1990Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Servicm rotnmISSI®i-

APR 11 1993

By ~ - Rs ~Oa
MXA++ ICB

°` licService COmmiSSk1w

MXB++ ICB None

KXD++ ICB None

MXH++ ICB None

MO1 $200 .00 None

0MU 600 .00 None

OSU24 147 .00 None

0SU48 291 .20 None

OSU96 556 .30 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(Fe') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F0'i

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

USOC

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Multiplexing

DS4 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS2 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DSIC to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

- Up to twenty 2 .4 kbps
services

- Up to ten 4 .8 kbps
services

- Up to five 9 .6 kbps
services

FP

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
2nd Revised Sheet 100

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 100

OSU24 (CR) 147 .00

	

3U+O&

QSU48 (CR) 291 .20

	

None

QSU96 (CR) 556 .30

	

None

SEP 2 5 1989

Monthly

	

Nonre`cunr ng"'i
Rates

	

Pub11CChardes (;om+n18Sjor

.(CT) (1) A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a MegaLink Data Service .
1

Issued :

	

Effective : (J

	

)989
0 1°8g

	

O~T~1 _ 1 E9By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service ('rOiYlill±ggp(g ;.St . Louis, Missouri

MXA++ ICB None

MXB++ ICB None

MXD++ ICB None

MXH++ ICE None

MQ1 (CR)$200 .00 None

QMU (CR) 600 .00 None
~cI

~e

Ia



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Multiplexing

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

'

	

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

DS4 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS2 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DSlC to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS1 to Voice(l)

- Per arrangement

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

Issued : JUN 27 1986

Up to twenty 2.4 kbps
services
Up to ten 4.8 kbps
services

	

QSU48
Up to five 9.6 kbps
services

QSU24

QSU96

(1) A channel of this DS1 to the Rub can be used

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 100
Replacing Original Sheet 100

Monthly
USOC

	

Rates_

	

- Charge

177.09 : None
R1 1

344.47 Nor1.

	

`-6£ `,~OiniISSUoo668.44

	

~ ~a IC

	

,None

for a Digital Data Service .

Effective : JUL 1 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MISJUf1Kl
l~d klt ~

	

s9 Commission ,

S s^

`1 1986

M%A++ ICB None

M$B++ ICB None

MXD++ ICB None

MXH++ ICB None

MQ1 $409 .55 None

351.98
O



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

- Digital Data - 2 .4 kbps

c . Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued -

	

- --- - Section ?
except for the purpose

	

OiigitialcSfieet,100
of canceling this tariff .

	

( '-

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)- rc'..n

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

1 . Digital Data Access 1 (DAI) Special Access Service-(Continued)

DAl is available only between the IC terminal location and
locations designated by the Telephone Company which are served
by digital facilities . All other locations are connectible to
the Telephone Company-designated digital Hub only through an ana-
log off-network extension which is provided as a Voice Grade 10
Service as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B ., preceding .

Special Access Service DA1 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications.
services such as :

- Transfer arrangement
- Central office bridging capability

JUL 1

	

1986

	

- .`- - -

	

- _

	

,

puau` c seav'C~ [

i

Issued :

	

0EG 2 9 )~~+3

	

Effective :

	

JAIN 0 ' IWO^4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 101
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 101

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_     __Charges___

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and
  Functions-(Continued)

2.  Automatic Loop
Transfer

 - Per arrangement(1) T59 $736.10   210.00

3.  Transfer Arrangement (key
activated(2))

- Per four port arrangement
including control channel
termination(3) USV  241.50    235.00

4.  Clear Channel
Capability

- Per 1.544 Mbps High
Capacity  Channel
Termination                CLR         30.00         88.00(4)

(1)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever the spare line is provided as a leg to
the customer premises.

(2)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination (use USOC T6EME in
lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

(3)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a
leg to the customer's premises.  Additional channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer
arrangement is not located in the customer premises serving wire center.

(4)  This charge applies to installing clear channel capability coincident with the initial installation of the 
1.544 Mbps service. Installation of this option to existing 1.544 Mbps service will be charged 
$135.00 nonrecurring charge.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 101
10

	

of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 101

OPC)

	

D . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

"

	

(1) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever the spare line
is provided as a leg to the customer premises .

(2) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC MM% in lieu of 1L5%%) .

(3) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center .

(4) This charge applies to installing clear channel capability coincident with
the initial installation of the 1 .544 Mbps service. Installation of this
option to existing 1 .544 Mbps service will be charged $135 .00 nonrecurring

(AT) charge .

40

	

Issued: FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective:

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

WAR 26119910
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COmmiSsioi

2 . Automatic Loop
Transfer

- Per arrangement(1) T59 $736 .10 210 .00

3 . Transfer Arrangement (key
activated(2))

rp1NC

1 1993

- Per four port arrangement
APR
~i~lss~on

including control channel 10
termination(3) USV 241 .50 Q~bIt~S

4 . Clear Channel
Capability

- Per 1 .544 Mbps High
Capacity Channel
Termination CLR (NR) 30 .00 (NR) 88 .00(4)

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

FE8 20 1990

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued) FJiiss®uni
Public Service Cgmril/88/oC

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates _Charges_



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 101
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 101

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(Ff') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(Fc)

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

2 . Automatic Loop
Transfer

3 . Transfer Arrangement (key
activated(2)

SEP 2 5 1989

Ril ::.`:^! !ttl
"Public SOt'Vit:o GCrn:rissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges-

- Per arrangement(1)

	

T59

	

(CR)$736 .10 (NR)$210 .00

- Per four port arrangement
including control channel
termination(3)

	

USV

	

(CR) 241 .50 (NR) 235 .00

C0,t4GEW-So
~'~AR 26 +39~

ICE,'

sRj1 .~

(1) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever the spare
line is provided as a leg to the customer premises .

(2) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel
termination (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

(3) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare
channel is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional
channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is
not located in the customer premises serving wire center .

r
Issued : I LEDEffective : (1L? 1

	

r;

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

0CT 1.

	

1989
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Se89C~ CIM7irilsSio-St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

2. Automatic Loop
Transfer

- Per arrangement(1)

	

T59

	

$902 .00

	

None

3 .

	

Transfer Arrangement (key
activated (2))

P .S .C . Mo.-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

~1`st
Ro='~~.~Replacipg
vird-Sheet-10---
~

-Sheet-10---1, U1na?

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

- Per four port arrangement
including control channel
termination(3) USV 223 .90 None

\V!t;,n ~,I
;~e°h1

QUY~~"° ~S

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MISJUUNI
Poblic Service Commission

re i7 ~I
An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever rhe as a ~,
line is provided as a leg to the customer premises .
The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel term4nation
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC lL5MX in lieu of 1L5%%) .

	

I

	

86-84
An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply wheli~eveiiCeNsTlarerrhannelbis

configured as a leg to the customer's premises . AdditionalchanneY_..___-
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

B .

Issued :

Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

Digital Data Access 1 (DAI) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

GEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

	

J . .L l

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DS9-I5 (1)

	

6DU5-24
6DU5-24 6DU5-24

Special Access Service-(Continued)

Public ScrVaC_ 2_cm :Scic,l

101
p0 LIC SERVICE CO."5SION

of Wswuxl

(1) available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX facility,
interface option at the IC terminal location and providing subsequent
system and channel assignment data .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 '+G8-1

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

¢r

	

T-ni c

	

%fi ~nri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 101

DEC

JAN

	

2 1S_ ,

~ r .83 - 253
~!_ :



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 7th Revised sheet 102
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 102

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

     D.  Optional Features   Monthly     Nonrecurring
and functions-(Continued)  USOC   _Rates_     __Charges___

5.  Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1.544 Mbps Channel termination   SF1     None None

6.  Power Over the Interface
- Per 1.544 Mbps Channel interface   PW1     None None

7.4.8  DovLink Service
     Nonrecurring

Monthly   _____    Charges_______
USOC      _Rates_      1st Ckt          Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2.4 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$17.20      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00
- 4.8 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$17.20      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00
- 9.6 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$34.40      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00

        Monthly Rates
USOC   Fixed    Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  2.4 kbps Rates are as set forth in Paragraph 7.4.6., B.,
  4.8 kbps preceding.
  9.6 kbps

___________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps
- 4 .8 kbps
- 9 .6 kbps

B . Channel Mileage

2 .4 kbps
4 .8 kbps

	

preceding .
9 .6 kbps

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

6th Revised sheet 102
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 102

~C~V'Z'a ' CL

MAR 23 10.03
a ""as~st~7~

NTNTX $16 .00 $176 .50 $112 .00
NTNTX $16 .00 $176 .50 $112 .00
NTNTX $32 .00 $176 .50 $112 .00

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Rates are as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .6, B .,

CANCELLEn

JUN 2 5 2000
Bi 1`~7 f'5 16~-

Public SeSSCOURIlyllssiun

Issued : MAR 2 6 !993

	

Effective :

	

APR 1 1 1993
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External

AffaF-HH-E
D

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

APR 11 1993
92-304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COkthl

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued) PubI n.l~sti :i: .ua C

D. Optional Features, BSEs Monthly Nonrecurring
and functions-(Continued) USOC Rates Charges

5 . Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1 .544 Mbps Channel termination SK None None

6 . Power Over the Interface
- Per 1 .544 Mbps Channel interface PW1 None None

7 .4 .8 DovLink Service
Nonrecurring

Monthly Charges
USOC Rates 1st Ckt Addl . Ckt



(AT)(FC)

(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps
- 4 .8 kbps
- 9 .6 kbps

B . Channel Mileage

2 .4 kbps
4 .8 kbps
9 .6 kbps

40

	

Issued : OCT 0 5 1992

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised sheet 102
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 102

OCT J ,

NTNTX (1) $16 .00 (1) $176 .50 (1) $112 .00
NTNTX $16 .00 $176 .50 $112 .00
NTNTX ( ) $32 .00 ( ) $176 .50 ( ) $112 .00

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Rates are as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .6, B .,
preceding .

CAVACELLED

APR 11 5993

BY
public Seryice

commission GEC

	

r 799

DEC -'4 1992
Effective:̀ ��

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features Monthly Nonrecurring
and functions-(Continued) USOC Rates Charges

5 . Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1 .544 Mbps Channel termination SF1 None None

6 . Power Over the Interface
- Per 1 .544 Mbps Channel interface PWl None None

7 .4 .8 DovLink Service
Nonrecurring

Monthly Charges
USOC Rates 1st Ckt Addl . Ckt



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

7 .4

7 .4 .8 Special Access Surcharge

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 7

Monthly
USOC Rate

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 102
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 102

Issued : MAY 0 7 1990

	

Effective : JUN 0 6 1990

RECEIVED

(AT)

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel

	

S25

	

$25 .00

.
7 .4 .9 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

	

CANCELLED

Monthly
fS

DEC 4 192,
USOC

	

Rate

	

BY ~. ~'

	

.. i~

FILED

JUN! 6 1990

Public Service Commissior-

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Rates and Charges-(Continued)
APR 2 0 1990

4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued) Public Sarv ca Gcrrifryissi0!- .
. Optional Features and Monthly Nonrecurring

Functions-(Continued) USOC Rate Charges

5 . Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1 .544 Mbps channel termination SF1 None None

6 . Power Over the Interface
- Per 1 .544 Mbps channel termination PW1 None None

Public Service Commission
Message Station Equipment MISSOURIRecovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed UTM None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(Ff') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(RT ~

(Ff' ,	7.4 .8

	

Special Access Surcharge

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 102
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 102

10

P 10l'te SOrv!°~ Ur~.1
~ISS1on

Monthly
USOC Rate

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel

	

S25

	

$25 .00

(F(I

	

7 .4 .9

	

Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Monthly
USOC Rate

UTM

	

None

SEP 25 1989

Public s£tv'c" GL3n1infnlor

Issued : `~`P 9 r ,ur9

	

Effective : OCT 2

	

1x89

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

OCT 1 1989
Southwestern

Louis,TMissouriCompany

	

Public Se9Ce Co~fjEF~+.'gStp;.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 102
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 102

RECEIVED

JUN 2 2 1988

MISSOURI
Service Commissior

Ka� n r .npE
Issued :

JU
22'988

	

EffectiveJUL
8

	

1988_

	

LED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JUL 8

	

1988
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service ommiasion

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

(DR) Public

(DR)

7 .5 .9 Special Access Surcharge

Monthly
USOC Rate

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel S25 $25 .00

7 .5 .10 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Monthly
USOC Rate

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed UTM None

1959

e~~~,n;~'ssiors
D

(RT)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8

	

High Capacity Service-(Continued)

D . Network Channel Terminating
Equipment (NCTE)(1)

7 .5 .9

	

Special Access Surcharge

7 .5 .10 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Issued :

- Per point of termination
where provided

- 1 .544 Mbps
- Automatic Loop

Transfer

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

USOC,

S25

USOC

UTM

(1) NCTE will only be provided under tariff if
pany's inventory as of November 18, 1983 .

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 102
Replacing Original Sheet 102

Monthly
Rate

$25 .00

Monthly
Rate

None

JUN 27 '12$11

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AN 2 7 1986

MIJJUM
Public Serlrice CommissionMont y

	

� _,
USOC Rates Charges

TN615 $ 91 .26

	

None

TN6AL 1459 .50 None

~'- `' alOn

i~C~

tS~

NAES, t~

it existed in theTelep9one`Com- r



P .S .C . Me .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 102
of canceling this tariff .

	

,~ .= h1 r' ' Or

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC
i

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(ConEinued),I

Public ~^°, ;, ;

	

~^~'s:;anr .Z .4

	

uigltai aerv3.ces-tUonunuea)

	

--

	

.

	

.

	

_____ ___

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Digital Data Access 2 (DA2) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service DA2 provides a channel for duplex four-
wire transmission capability of serial synchronous data at the
4 .8 kbps rate between an IC terminal locations and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the Telephone Company's facilities to the End User on
the received bit stream .

DA2 is available only between the IC terminal location and loca-
tions designated by the Telephone Company which are served by
digital facilities . All other locations are connectible to the
Telephone Company-designated digital Hub only through an analog
off-network extension which is provided as a Voice Grade 10
Service as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B ., preceding .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service DA2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications,
services such as :

- Digital Data - 4 .8 kbps

DEC 2 9 1983

MIMED
JUL 1

	

1H6

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 inu

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

ST .

	

T.nni ¢

	

'1 ; ccnn~;



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 103
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 103

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.8  DovLink Service-(Continued)

   Monthly Rates
USOC  Fixed     Per Mile

C.  Bridging

- Per Port Rates are as set forth in Paragraph
7.4.6, D.,1., preceding.

(MT)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 9, 1993 Effective: April 19, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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4P
/~

- Per Port
(AT)

	

7.4 .6(D)(1), preceding .

T)(FC) 7 .4 .9 Special Access Surcharge

(MT)

18

FC)

	

7 .4 .10 Message Station Equipment Recovery

(MT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 103
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 103

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .8 DovLink Service-(Continued)

C . Bridging

Issued :

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed

	

UTM

	

None

OCT - 5 1992

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Rates are as set forth in Paragraph

Effective
DEC - 4 tW

By A. D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

cgocELLEO

APR1`~~
03

_7~L RS

	

_
BY

s
sWn

public SMISSQURt

GEC

	

~ 1992

L10.,~,:, . ..

Monthly
USOC Rate

S25 $25 .00

Charge

Monthly
USOC Rate



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 103
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 103

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(AT) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .10 Administrative Charges

1 . Access Order Charge

Issued : AUS 0 9 1991

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

2 . Service Rearrangement Charge

-Per circuit(1) on the
same Access Order for
one or and combination
of the following changes :

- Access Carrier Name
Abbreviation (ACNA) . .

Effective :

RECEIVED
AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC

	

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

- Billing Account Number
(BAN) . . . . . . . . .

- Customer Circuit ID (C

CANCELLED
DEC 4 1992

BY

	

`

	

S71°3

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

I

	

(1) Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit and
AT)

	

charges applied as described in Paragraph 7 .3 .1 .

=$EYR-`0`"9T1EP 3 0By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Ell Sri

P 3 0 1991

Public Service Commiasi

. . (NR)$10 .00 (NR)$6 .00

. . (NR) 11 .00 (NR) 6 .00

R) . (NR) 9 .00 (NR) 5 .00



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-

Issued : JUN Z? 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES

(Continued)

Effective : JUL i ?9+16

By R . D . BARRON, . President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AlcceslMO

~st Re

	

gd2Sheet 103
Replacil'g Ori 1111 !&A6103

Through
Origi [~`

	

109

1st Revised Sheet 113
Original Sheet 114
Through

Original Sheet 132
1st Revised Sheet 133

Original Sheet 134
Through

Original Sheet 138
1st Revised Sheet 139

Original Sheet 140
Through

Original Sheet 144
1st Revised Sheet 145

Original Sheet 146
1st Revised Sheet 147

Through
1st Revised Sheet 155

Original Sheet 156
Through

Original Sheet 160
1st Revised Sheet 161

Original Sheet 162
"j991

srC -, 0
-

Through
Original Sheet 179

1st Revised Sheet 180
OmMiSSIOn

	

Original Sheet 181
pubilC SCt'vtC-C

	

Through
Original Sheet 184

1st Revised Sheet 185
Original Sheet 186

Through
Original Sheet 188

JIL4f_ 9. 1988

b6 -84
V=;



No supplement to this
. tariff will be issued

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

40

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Coutiuued)~l

missioil7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

	

-.,..,4

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

issued :

2 . Digital Data Access 2 (DA2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Features

- Loop Transfer arrangement .
- Central office bridging capability .

d . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 103

DEC 2 3 i"~;

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater'than 99 .875 percent .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DS9-15(1) 6DU5-48
6DU5-48 6DU5-48

OQRIMM
JUL 1

	

1986

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-2lissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Ct i.nuis . Miscour "

3-253(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX RCility
interface option at the IC terminal location and providing ~subseauent

	

"

	

.
system and channel assignment data .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 104
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 104

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT) 7.4.9  (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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A

1 . Business Video I

Mileage Bands

Issued :

0
Over 0

2 . Business Video II

Mileage Bands

FEB 0 9 199;1

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised sheet 104
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 104

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

7 .4

7

1L5XX None None
1L5XX (NR) $65 .00 (NR) $13 .00

1L5XX None-,---,, None
1L5XX ( ~)'`Si70G00 (NR) $15 .00

0 t~=~ -Ab

evil

p~G`ttic Sr

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

nrecurring
Charges
kt

	

Addl . Ckt

APR 19 1993

6 .00 (NR) $426 .00
6 .00 (NR) $426 .00

FIFED,

APR 1 9 1993

	

nnrn rn~RRG Re SePI"'~.~ e=`::i~1.
Effective :

d

	

'°

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

4 .9 Business Video Service
N

Monthly
USOC Rates 1st

. Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- Business Video I TMEV1 (NR) $805 .00 (NR) $7
- Business Video II TMEV1 (NR) $910 .00 (NR) $7

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per

. Channel Mileage



.

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
Cr i

.

( T)

	

7.4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(PC)

	

7 .4 .11

	

Administrative Charges

	

. . L .

1 . Access Order Charges

2 . Service Arrangement Charge

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
"

	

except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 104
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 104

Per circuit(1) on the
same Access order for
one or and combination
of the following changes :

- Access Carrier Name

ACCESS SERVICES

Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC

	

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

Abbreviation (ACNA) . . . .

	

$10.00

	

$6 .00

- Billing Account Number
(BAN) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

11 .00

	

6 .00

- Customer Circuit ID (CKR) .

	

9 .00

	

5 .00

G

LOGG
93

'T\)19 R .S*1o~

6y 3~
s~o

PUbCtcS
Mkre

Gom

~aSa~~~

Issued :
OCT

_ 5 1

	

Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

C EC

	

~.1"002

(1) Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separa'te`circuit, 146d . . . . ..
charges applied as described in Paragraph 7 .3 .1 .

DEC -'4 1992



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

.

	

Issued : AUB 0 9 1991

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
1st Revised Sheet 104

Replacing Original Sheet 104
Through

ACCESS SERVICES

	

Original Sheet 109
1st Revised Sheet 110

Through

AUG 9

	

1991

	

1st Revised Sheet 113
Original Sheet 114

Through
MISSOURI

	

Original Sheet 132
Public ServiCe COmmiSSM]tt Revised Sheet 133

Original Sheet 134
Through

Through
1st Revised Sheet 155

Original Sheet 156
DEC 4 1992

	

,.

	

Through
rignaeet 6OilSh

1st Revised Sheet 161
Original Sheet 162

Through
Original Sheet 179

1st Revised Sheet 180
Original Sheet 181

Through
Original Sheet 184

1st Revised Sheet 185
Original Sheet 186

Through
Original Sheet 188

0

RECEIVED

CANCELLED

BY1_n-g

	

.S .

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Effectiv ~"-199"- "-'- FILED
SEP 3 0 190

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

SEP 3 0 1991
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COmmission

Original Sheet 138
1st Revised Sheet 139

Original Sheet 140
Through

Original Sheet 144
1st Revised Sheet 145

Original Sheet 146
1st Revised Sheet 147



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 104,`
of canceling this tariff .

v
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

i
L1 . J . Jv.v 1 1

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service'-( bntinued),GI(1M1 ISSI0

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

B . Digital Data Access Sprvices-(Continued)

Issued :

3 . Digital Data Access 3 (DA3) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service DAB provides a channel for duplex four-
wire transmission capability of serial synchronous data at the
9 .6 kpbs rate between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the Telephone Company's facilities to the End User on
the received bit stream .

DA3 is available only between the IC terminal location and
locations designated by the Telephone Company which are served
by digital facilities . All other locations are connectible to
the Telephone Company-designated digital Hub only through an ana-
log off-network extension which is provided as a Voice Grade 10
Service as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1,-B ., preceding .

b . Illustrative Application

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . "lo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Special Access Service DA3 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Data - 9 .6 kbps

JUL 1

	

"

By

	

~~S D

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Ot "'SOUK,

Effective :

	

JAN n 1 1084

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Nissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

cr T ., . . .~ M;-.-_,

DEC 2 C 11--__C



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 105
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 105

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT) 7.4.9 (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

7.4.10 Special Access Surcharge                      Monthly
USOC          .   Rate   .

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel                            S25             $25.00

7.4.11 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

    Monthly
USOC           .   Rate  .

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessd.                 UTM               None

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(M

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)(FC) 7 .4 .9 Business Video Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Split Screen Capability

- Per Business Video Channel
termination

(IT)(FC) 7 .4 .10 Special Access Surcharge

	

Monthly
USOC Rate

Per Voice Eq,pivalent
Channel

	

S25 $25 .00

(FC) 7 .4 .11 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assed .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates - Charges

VSE (NR)$130 .00
XXXXX

	

(NR)$132 .00*

Monthly
USOC Rate

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 105

None

F c-~ s ~ ~~`~" s~

	

ost

FILCJ
(AT)

	

* Applicable when ordered subsequently to the initial installation ofADWneJ93
(AT)

	

Video Service .

'

	

_ .

	

, .
Issued : FEB O 9 =3

	

Effective :

	

APR 1 9 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice Presisdent-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 106
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 106

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.12  Administrative Charges

1.  Access Order Charges Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

2.  Service Arrangement Charge               Nonrecurring  Charges
USOC    1st Ckt     Addl. Ckt

-  Per circuit(1) on the
same Access Order for
one or and combination

 of the following changes:

         - Access Carrier Name
         Abbreviation (ACNA). . . . $10.00        $6.00

- Billing Account Number
 (BAN). . . . . . . . . . .           11.00            6.00

         - Customer Circuit ID (CKR).                 9.00           5.00

(AT)   7.4.13  Rollover
|
|
| Nonrecurring  Charges
| USOC    1st Ckt     Addl. Ckt
|
| - Analog/MegaLink Data to
| 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| - per service rolled over   NRBRA (NR) $110.00 (NR) $80.00
|
| - 1.544 Mbps High Capacity to
| 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| - per service rolled over   NRBRH $115.00 $85.00
|
| - 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| to MegaLink Custom

(AT) - per service rolled over  NRBR1 (NR) $115.00 (NR) $85.00
(1)  Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit and

charges applied as described in Paragraph 7.3.1.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 18, 1994 Effective: March 20, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(1) Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated
(MT)

	

charges applied as described in Paragraph 7 .3 .1 .

.

	

Issued : FES 0 R 19M

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 .12 Administrative Charges

Per circuit(l) on the
same Access Order for
one or and combination
of the following changes :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 106

CANCELLED

MAR 201994

BY *'y_ -S .iad

PUbfC Service COmrnISSIOn
MISSOURI

FILED
APR 1 9 1993

as a separ f~. 5tg

	

$E$~~E e:i .`:i:1.

APR 1 9 1893
Effective

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Carrier Name
Abbreviation (ACNA) . . . . $10 .00 $6 .00

Billing Account Number
(BAN) . . . . . . . . . . . 11 .00 6 .00

Customer Circuit ID (CKR) . 9 .00 5 .00

1 . Access Order Charges

Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

2 . Service Arrangement Charge Nonrecurring Charges
USOC 1st Ckt Addl . Ckt



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 106
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)
i

	

I ..:_ JAM

7 .2 .2

	

Digital Services-(Continued)

	

-

	

Public ;-

	

: .° '-J~=TI , -IC II

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Digital Data Access 4 (DA4) Special Access Service

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service DA4 provides a channel for duplex four-
wire transmission capability o£ serial synchronous data at the
56 kbps rate between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the Telephone Company's facilities to the End User on
the received bit stream.

DA4 is available only between the IC terminal location and
locations designated by the Telephone Company which are served
by digital facilities . All other locations are connectible to
the Telephone Company-designated digital Hub only through an
analog off-network extension which is provided as a Wideband
Digital Service as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .2, A ., preceding .

Special Access Service DA4 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Data - 56 kbps

c . Optional Features

DEC 2 9 ;933

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES .LlulJ" i-, v

Loop Transfer arrangement .
Central office bri

	

4b 1

JUL 1

	

1986

S, 6
BY
PUBLIC SERVICE CC+MN~ISSION

UP ""uufu

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 i,,,? .i
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Lnuie . Mieennr9

i

	

DEC 2 C 33

FF t,

83-253



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original,Shee,t, .107
of canceling this tariff .

	

,
b,'L_L'LC! U

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)'"' . .
PubI:C

	

L~)M

	

,S'n1l,4V, . V
7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Digital Data Access 4 (DA4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

DEC 2 9 11983

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 99 .8;5 percent .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User
4DS9-15(1)

	

6DU5-56 ,
6DU5-56 6DU5-56

I

JUL 1

	

1986
"'j Z
C SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MIS%Ouk,

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1n8

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President- :Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

DEC

,J
- 1-I~~

;i-, ,vii : '- ;
83-253

is ~-ihj ,
(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wireDS& , -facility -,

interface option at the IC terminal location and providing subsequent
system and channel assignment data .



Issued :

a . Description

a . Description

a . Description

DEC 2 9 1°873

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 108
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions far Special Access Service-(Contiuued)'-,, i . ,

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)
Public Sc:t~ice L~nm~s~~~n

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

5 . Subrate Multiplexed Digital Data Access 1 (SRI) Special
Connector Service

6 . Subrate Multiplexed Digital Data Access 2 (SR2) Special
Connector Service

7 . Subrate Multiplexed Digital Data Access 3 (SR3) Special
Connector Service

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 11084
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

DEC

Special Access Service SRI provides the ability to combine
up to 20 DA1 Special Access Services into a single channel of
a HC1 Special Access Service . NOTE : The only rate elements
applicable to this service are the Carrier Submultiplexing Unit
and the Carrier Multiplexing Plug-Ins per 64 kbps channel .

Special Access Service SR2 provides the ability to combine up
to 10 DA2 Special Access Services into a single channel of a
HC1 Special Access Service . NOTE : The only rate elements
applicable to this service are the Carrier Submultiplexing Unit
and the Carrier Multiplexing Plug-Ins per 64 kbps channel .

Special Access Service SR3 provides the ability to combine up
to five DA3 Special Access Services into a single channel of a
HC1 Special Access Se

	

^IN

	

he only rate elements
a d av	rrierSubmulti lexing Unitapplicable to th'~

	

,_

	

p

	

e
and the Carrier

	

tiplexiag Plug-Ins per 64 kbps channel .-

JUL 1

	

1986

	

I

	

I~ � ii-l~'i

BY
PUBLC SERVICE COMMISSION

	

83- .253.



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

C . High Capacity Services

Issued :

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

- 1 .544 Mbps Access Line

c . Optional Features

d . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

LCC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

,

	

Section 7
n

	

i (except for the purpose

	

I ~ Origina;l .Sheet 109
of canceling this tariff .

	

_ .` u U

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . High Capacity 1 (HC1) Special Access Service

- Automatic Protection Switching .
- Central office multiplexing .

JUL 1-

	

1986

41
SY ~

SERVICE COMMISSIO
pUgl

	

a. -11,110k,

Effective :

	

JAN, C j 1Oq,j

By .°. . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

DEC

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servis!cLe`(C;ontiuu"ed)S:S~_,1

Special Access Service HC1 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of nominal 1 .544 Mbos isochronous serial data between
an iC terminal location and an End User's premises, between IC
terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

Special Access Service HC1 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

While in service, 98 .75 percent of the one-second intervals
will be error-free measured over a continuous 24-hour period .

J/l,A 1 i9-',

..83 -25-3



(RT)

Issued :

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

AUG 1 5 iguo4

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 110
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 110

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Con%~ue
j
)= - j`

	

i

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)
'

	

ii,SUR
C .

	

High Capacity Services-(Continued)

	

Public Sonl C Commission 'i

1 . High Capacity 1 (HC1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DS9-15J 6DU9-A
4DS9-15 6DU9-B
4DS9-15K 6DU9-B
4DS9-15K 6DU9-C

2 . High Capacity 1C (HCIC) Special Access Service

Special Access Service HClC provides a channel for the trans-
mission of nominal 3 .152 Mbps isochronous serial data between
IC terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

Special Access Service HClC is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- 3 .152 Mbps Access Line

JUL 1

	

1986

BY
pOBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONi<,.---~S-

1-~?-~-

Of Missoua

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT -15 1984

Effective : OCT 15wi~fblic Service Commission ~



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

- 3 .152 Hbps Access Line

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Acces~s Service-,(Continued)~.IL,JJU :v!

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

	

I hl'C.c°!~.:C i.Gi'i11'eG:Gil

C . High Capacity Services-(Continued)

1 . High Capacity 1 (HC1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DS9-15.7 6DU9-A
4DS9-15 6DU9-B
4DS9-15K 6DU9-B
4DS9-15K 6DU9-C
4DS9-31(1)

	

6DU9-A,B or C
4DSO-63(1)

	

6DU9-A,B or C
4DS6-44(1)

	

6DU9-A,B or C
4DS6-27(1)

	

6DU9-A,B or C

2 . High Capacity 1C (HCIC) Special Access Service

Special Access Service HCIC provides a channel for the trans-
mission of nominal 3 .152 Mbps isochronous serial data between
IC terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

Special Access Service HCIC is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

'I

	

83 - 1253
(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX,Jaci-lity ,

interface option of the IC terminal location and providing subsequent
system and channel assignment data .

Effective :

	

AN 0

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 110
,-I - -

	

, r
L'~ 5

	

5 L! 0~'E : ;i`,
DEC 2 9

~XJj
L 5 Vila

BY I SER~1S
uCrN

w~G~

	

01. mi



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 111
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 111
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued ;
uu>5

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

C . High Capacity Services-(Continued) AUG 111:

2 . High Capacity 1C (HCIC) Special Access Service-(Continued)

	

I
J~00'.'~

c . Optional Feature

	

[Pub

	

~'1;' ; olic jommission
- Central office multiplexing .

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

4DS9-31 4DS9-31
(AT)

	

4DS9-31(2)

	

6DU9-A, B or C

3 . High Capacity 2 (HC2) Special Access Service

a . Description

IC

	

End User(1)

Special Access Service HC2 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of nominal 6 .312 Mbps isochronous serial data between
IC terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service HC2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Service - High Speed

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d .

	

Available Facility Interface Combin~ ,io'r

	

1986

IC

	

End User(1)

	

/N

	

S

	

p
4DSO-63

	

4DSO-63

	

9u

	

SERVICE CONAISSSON

(AT)

	

4DSO-63(2)

	

6DU9-A, B og 6Ic

	

cw missOM

(1) See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, B ., following, for explanation .
(AT) (2) Available to IC's selecting the multiplexed 4-wire DS% fac;lity im

option of the IC terminal location and providing subseque

	

system and
.

	

channel assignment data .

	

~{

	

fi{;15jCp4

Issued :

	

AUG 1 5 1984

	

Effective :

	

DCT 1 5

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

4
Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet, 111.~
o£ canceling this tariff .

	

LL~-lJ- 2
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

DEC

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued) �,I

7 .2 .2

	

Digital Services-(Continued)

	

sQUb~IC .c,571.IC . _ LuIT!I711S51CIl l

C . High Capacity Services-(Continued)

2 . High Capacity 1C (HCIC) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d . Available Facility Interface Ccmbinatio

IC

	

End User(1)

,155l'
0Y j'' SERy'-- UW

3 .

	

High Capacity 2 (HC2) Special Access Service

	

?U~~~C

	

ue 00
,

a . Description

Issued : DEC 29 1963

4DS9-31 4DS9-31

b . Illustrative Application

- Digital Service - High Speed

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User(1)

4DSO-63 4DSO-63

(1) See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, B ., following, for explanation .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice .President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

aP-5

~ J~ ~ 51y~4

Oc_

	

1

Effective :

	

JAN Q 1 '984

Special Access Service HC2 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of nominal 6 .312 Mbps isochronous serial data between
IC terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

Special Access Service HC2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

s3-253



7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7

40

	

except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 112
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet-112_s----

ACCESS SERVICES

	

MEMO
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

C . High Capacity Services-(Continued)

4 . High Capacity 3 (HC3) Special Access Service

Service[Continued)

Public Sarvica Commission

Special Access Service HC3 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 44 .736 Mbps isochronous serial data between IC
terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is
offered .

Special Access Service HC3 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Service - High Speed

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End Use r(1)a

	

4DS6-44 4DS6-44
?.I)

	

4DS6-44 (2)

JUL 1

	

1986

BY12L~' I
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

of MISSOUM(1) See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, B ., following, for explanation .
(AT) (2) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed 4-wire DSX facili2

interface option of the IC terminal location and providing

	

bsequ'~e
system and channel assignment data .

	

~~

	

nnT -
Issued :

	

AU6 1 5 W4

	

Effective :

	

U' _f 1

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

vti i1 vIZJO1:

Public Service Commissior;



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

a . Description

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

b . Illustrative Application

c . Optional Feature

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

.

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Originaf SheeEi1121
of canceling this tariff .

	

L1 I ".-' .C, il .C

	

J~

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

C . High Capacity Services-(Continued)

4 . High Capacity 3 (HC3) Special Access Service

Special Access Service HC3 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 44 .736 Mbps isochronous serial data between IC
terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is
offered .

Special Access Service HC3 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Service - High Speed

- Central office-multiplexing .

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User (1)
4DS6-44 4DS6-44

(1) See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, B ., following, for explanation .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St .

	

C.oni s _

	

Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

j

	

. . . .- .-L . .i
Servilceu'(Coritinued)r-~rn~Sejc-a .

l ..'.__ .

	

_

	

_° LV,I . .

	

. ., .. ...
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ACCESS SERVICES

"

	

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

MEMO

40

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 113
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 113

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued) . .
HVU 1 _ ,_

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

I~ !'1i35~uA :
C .

	

High Capacity Services-(Continued)

	

Public SC
,

Uommission I

5 . High Capacity 4 (HC4) Special Access Service

a . Description

Issued : AUG 1 51984

Special Access Service HC4 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 274 .176 Mbps isochronous serial data between IC
terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service HC4 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Service - High Speed

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User(1)

OT)

	

4DS6-27(2)
6DS6-27

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
of M15WUlt1

(1) See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, B ., following, for explanation .
WT) (2) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed 4-wire

interface option of the IC terminal location and provid
system and channel assignment data .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisikn
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

facrd
e~q ~'n

g
aub~

~KAD
OCT 15 1984

Effective : OCT 151{%
4I tic Service Commission ~'



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

C . High Capacity Services-(Continued)

5 . High Capacity 4 (HC4) Special Access Service

- Digital Service - High Speed

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing'.

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User(1)

4DS6-27 4DS6-27

(1) See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, B ., following, for explanation .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1°83

	

Effective :

	

JAN

	

j 19184

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 113

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

	

I

	

He

	

n "

Fublic Senrc~~ ;,~r~;~issien

Special Access Service HC4 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 274 .176 Mbps isochronous serial data between IC
terminal locations or between an IC terminal location and a
Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

Special Access Service HC4 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

mWO
UV [VIII-1

~~~JZ
~ 5 1.54

~Udl1C sERVIGE
CoWA~ss1014

Sit
~M5}pupj



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

' Original Sheet 114
of canceling this tariff .

	

I

	

L

	

1-1 ÙACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

I~ OEC 2',; r~_j

7 .3 Facility Interface Codes

Issued :

G n. .

	

c, . ., . ; , ,
This Section explains the facility interface codes

,graphs 7 .2 .1 and 7 .2 .2, preceding, that the IC can specifywhen
_
ordering

Special Access Service . Included is an example which explains the spe-
cific characters of the code, a glossary of facility interface codes and
impedance levels .

Example : If the IC specifies a 2DC8-3 facility interface at the IC ter-
minal location, it is requesting the following :

2 = Number of physical wires at IC terminal location
DC = Facility interface for direct current or voltage
8 = Variable impedance level
3 = Metallic facilities (DC continuity) for direct

current/low-frequency control signals or slow-speed
data (30 baud)

7 .3 .1 Glossary of Facility Interface Codes and Options

Definition

accepts 20 Hz ringing signal at IC point of interface
accepts 20 Hz ringing signal at End User's network
interface
analog high capacity interface
60 kHz to 108 kHz (12 channels)
312 kHz to 552 kHz (60 channels)
564 kHz to 3084 kHz (600 channels)
data stream in VF frequency band at End laser's network
interface
data stream in VF frequency band at IC point of interface
location
VF for NB4 and NB5
VF for 43 telegraph carrier-type signals, NB4 and NB5
direct current or voltage
monitoring interface with series RC combination (McCulloh
format)
Telephone Company-energized alarm channel
Metallic facilities (DC continuity) for direct current/
low-frequent

	

tr.o~~q, ~ .

	

" or slow-speed data (30-baud)
DATAPHONE~`

	

f

	

'~

	

nd TABS)
poi

	

iriterface~at IC
UI c

nt of i-~ er ae

	

!

	

IiIL'~r,

DATAPHONE Select-

	

St -

	

on (and TABS) inter ace,at the~
End User's NIJUL~

	

IJb

	

I

	

JIa ;1

	

T Ib :' ;

DEC 2 9 ?983

By
PUSLIG SERVICE COMMISSION

0! 1yU5~,uw

Effective :

	

JAN Q 1 j"34

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

83 -.2:53
n.

	

. .
e ;,j

Code Option

AB -
AC -

AH -
- B
- C
- D

DA -

DB -

- 10
- 43

DC -
- 1

- 2
- 3

DD -

DE -



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Facility Interface Codes-(Continued)

7 .3 .1 Glossary of Facility

Issued :
DEC 2 9 1983

By

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Interface Codes and Options-(Continued)

(DS1) format per PUB41451 plus D4
ncoded in one 64 kbps of the DS1 signal
ncoded in two 64 kbps of the DS1 signal
ncoded in three 64 kbps of the DS1 signal
CM encoded in six 64 kbps of the DS1 signal
format per PUB 41451
format per PUB 41451 plus extended framing

(DS1) with SF signaling
s (DS4)
s (DS4) with SF signaling
(DSlC)
(DSlC) with SF signaling
(DS3)
(DS3) with SF signaling

(DS2)
(DS2) with SF signaling

JUL 1

	

1986

rte' ~. S

	

to 3
PUBUG SEKVn.' " , "" . .-

Q~efective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

~Oi g nah Sheet 115
- 1a ~ ,~, ~__ , . . ,

	

-

	

11

DEC

Public t' . :*_;

	

`::;~:1

83.-25~

15 1 .544 Mbps
15E 8-bit PCM
15F 8-bit PCM
15G 8-bit PCM
15H 14/11-bit
151 1 .544 Mbps
15K 1 .544 Mbps

format
15L 1 .544 Mbps
27 274 .176 Mb
27L 274 .176 Mb
31 3 .152 Mbps
31L 3 .152 Mbps
44 44 .736 Mbps
44L 44 .736 Mbps
63 6 .312 Mbps
63L 6 .312 Mbps

Code Option Definition

DO - digital interface at IC terminal location at the digital
signal level zero A (DS-OA)

DS - digital hierarchy interface



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 116
of canceling this tariff .

	

'- -

	

, ,,
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ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

DE.C 2 (, "f~ :

7 .3 Facility Interface Codes-(Continued)

7 .3 .1 Glossary of Facility Interface Codes and Options (C66tlin6id

Definition

al access interface
bps
bps
kbps
bps

nx
x
I

I

II E&M Lead Signaling . IC at POI or End User
originates on E Lead .

II E&`I Lead Signaling . IC at POI or End User
originates or M Lead .
III E&M signaling at IC terminal POI tandem
el unit signaling for loop start or ground
and IC supplies open end (dial tone, etc .)
ions .
m channel unit signaling for loop start or

ground start and IC supplies closed end (dial tone,
etc .) functions .

on
JCL 1

	

1986

PUBLC-E-R-VICE/COMt1SSION
ep evasouw

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN p 1. 1984

By R . D . BARRON . Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JA1.1 -

	

1~J'S~+'r

83-253

Code Option

DU - digi
- 24 2 .4
- 48 4 .8
- 56 56 .0
- 96 9 .6
- A 1 .544
- B 1 .544
- C 1 .544

fram
DX - dupl
DY - dupl
EA - E Type

at NI
EA - M Type

at NI
EB - E Type

at NI
EB - M Type

at NI
EC - Type
EX - A

channstart

EX - B
func
tand

Mbps format
Mbps format
Mbps format

per PUB
per PUB
per PUB

41451
41451 plus D4
41451 plus extended

g format
signaling interface at IC PDI
signaling interface at End User's NI
E&M Lead Signaling . IC at POI or End User
originates on E Lead .
E&M Lead Signaling . IC at POI or End User
originates on M Lead .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued :

Code Option

GO -

GS -

IA -
LA -

LB -

LC -

LO -

LR -

LS -

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .3 Facility Interface Codes-(Continued)

7 .3 .1 Glossary of Facility Interface Codes and Options-(Continued)

Definition

ground-start loop signaling - open-end function
by IC or End User
ground-start loop signaling - closed-end function
by IC or End User
E .I .A . (25 pin RS-232)
End User's loop-start loop signaling - Type A OPS
registered port open end
End User's loop-start loop signaling - Type B OPS
registered port open end
End User's loop-start loop signaling - Type C
OPS registered port open end
loop-start loop signaling - open-end function by
IC or End User
20 H2 automatic ringdown interface at IC with Telephone
Company-provided PLAR
loop-start loop signaling - closed-end function by
IC or End User

C SERVICE COMMISSION
Of Mlssoum

Effective :

	

JAN, 0
If 1

0~3'4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 117.
~ ,

'u_iL.l~`-I
t'

~ 1i

DEC 2 :,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Facility Interface Codes-(Continued)

Glossary of Facility Interface Codes

18S
19A
19S
23A
23S
40S
50A
50S

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

DEC 2-

and Options-(Continued)

Definition

	

PQbHC c : :* . : _r

no signaling interface, transmission only

reverse battery signaling, one-way
operation, originate by IC
reverse battery signaling, one-way opera-
tion, terminate function by IC or End User
single frequency signaling within VF band at
either IC POI or End User's NI
telephotograph interface
telegraph/teletypewriter interface at either
IC POI or End User's NI
20 .0 milliamperes
3 .0 milliamperes
62 .5 milliamperes
wideband bandwidth interface at' End User's NI
limited bandwidth
nominal passband from 29,000 to 44,000 Hz
wideband data interface at IC POI
18 .75 kbps, synchronous
up to 19 .2 kbps asynchronous
19 .2 kbps synchronous
up to 230 .4 kbps, asynchronous
230 .4 kbps, synchronous
40 .8 kbps, synchronous
up to 50 .0 kbps, asynchronous
50 .0 kbps, synchronous

RAHMEN
JUL 1

	

1986

By-liLSS. l03
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Of aussoum

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 118

Code Option

NO -
PG -

- 1
- 3
= .5
_ 8

RV - 0

T

SF -

TF -
IT -

_ 2
- 3
- 6

WA -
1
2

WB

program transmission - no do signaling
nominal frequency from 50 to 15,000 Hz
nominal frequency from 200 to 3,500 Hz
nominal frequency from 100 to 5000 Hz
nominal frequency from 50 to 8,000 Hz



No supplement to this
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ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 Facility Interface Codes-(Continued)

Glossary o£ Facility Interface Codes and

Code Option

7 .3 .1

Issued :

WB

WC

7 .3 .2 Impedance

(continued)
- 64

23
23S
40
50

1
2
3

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Definition

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 119

DEC 2 0 1 .;~0

,I Public p^so:;c- Comn11scionOptions-(Continued

64 .0 kbps, restored polar
wideband data interface at End User's NI
18 .75 kbps, synchronous
for 12-wire interface : 19 .2 kbps, synchronous
for 10-wire interface : up to 19 .2 kbps, asynchronous
up to 230 .4 kbps, asynchronous
230 .4 kbps, synchronous
40 .8 kbps, synchronous
for 12-wire interface : 50 .0 kbps, synchronous
for 10-wire interface : up to 50 .0 kbps, asynchronous
wideband bandwidth interface at IC POI
nominal passband from 300 to 18,000 Hz
nominal passband from 28,000 to 44,000 Hz
nominal passband from 29,000 to 44,000 Hz

The nominal reference impedance with which the IC or End User will
terminate the channel for the purposes of evaluating transmission
performance :

DEC 2 9 1983

For those interface codes with a four-wire transmission path at the POI at the
IC's terminal location, rather than a standard 900 ohm impedance the code (3)
denotes an IC-provided transmission equipment termination . Such terminations
were provided to IC's in accordance with the F .C .C . Docket No . 20099 Settlement
Agreement .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, `lice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Value (ohms) Code(s)

110 0
150 1
600
900 F, _ .3(1)
1200
135 a I`ril,L~~, JJUL1 198675

~~

6
124 7 JAN

Variable BY 2.
pIFB C SERVICE COMMISSION r '1, .9 .,_8 3 - .2` 5 3100

of. missoum . --. . .
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
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of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .3 Facility Interface Codes-(Continued)
I ;y ;lCIIC

7 .3 .3 Digital Hierarchy Facility Interface Codes (4DS9)(1) " = y---"

This facility interface is available only to IC's that select the
multiplexed four-wire DSX-1 or higher facility interface option at
the IC terminal location and provide subsequent system and channel
assignment data .

The various digital bit rates in the digital hierarchy employ the
facility interface code 4DS9 plus .the speed options indicated below :

SERVICE COMMISSION
OF hU9sOUN

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 120
I Ll'L~~II,1,,~,=II)1

I

	

I

JAN

1~

_83-253

For those interface codes with a four-wire transmission path at the POI at the
IC's terminal location, rather than a standard 900 ohm impedance the code (3)
denotes an IC-provided transmission equipment termination . Such terminations
were provided to IC's in accordance with the F .C .C . Docket No . 20099 Settlement
Agreement .

Interface Code
and Speed Option

Nominal Bit
Rate (Mops)

Digital
Hierarchy_Level

4DS9-15 1 .544 DS1
4DS9-15L 1 .544 DS1
4DS9-31 3 .152 DSIC
4DS9-31L 3 .152 DSIC
4DSO-63 6 .312 DS2
4DSO-63L 6 .312 DS2
4DS6,44 44 .736 DS3
4DS6-44L 44 .736 DS3
4DS6-27 274 .176 DS4
4DS6-271, 274 .276 DS4



7 .4 .1 Types of Rates and Charges

A . Monthly Rates

B . Nonrecurring Charges

1 . Installation of Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

_

	

No supplement to this
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Original Sheet 121
of canceling this tariff .
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

DEC

	

^ '-

7 .4 Rate Regulations ylifi~
C
�r

This Section contains the specific regulations gove nin&_th'e

<y

rate
charges that apply for Special Access Service .

There are two types of rates and charges . These are monthly recurring
rates and nonrecurring charges . In addition, there are three types of
nonrecurring charges . The rates and charges are described as follows :

Monthly rates are flat recurring rates that apply each month or fraction
thereof that a Special Access Service is provided . For billing purposes,
each month is considered to have 30 days .

Nonrecurring charges are one

	

charges that apply for a specific work
activity (i .e ., installation or change to an existing service) . The three
types of nonrecurring charges that apply for Special Access Service are :
installation of service, installation of feature(s) and functions) and
service rearrangements .

Nonrecurring charges apply to each service installed . When
multiple identical services (i .e ., services between the same
locations and for the same customer) are ordered and installed
at the same time, there is a charge for the first service
installed and a lower charge for each additional identical
service installed . Nonrecurring charges for the installation
of all services but Dedicated Access Line Services apply per
service termination (i .e ., IC terminal location and End User's
premises) .

	

The nonrecurring charges for these services are
set forth in the rate schedule with the facility interface com
binations in Paragraph 7

	

The nonrecurring
charges for Dedicated ac

	

e

	

~e associated with
two-wire and four-wire Special Access Lines that are used tol :1hir"I~~J
provide service and are set

fjgFLbi
inj3d6agraph 7 .5 .4, following,

with the associated Special ccess Lines .
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Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1963

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1012 ;

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

3 . Service Rearrangements

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .4 .1 Types of Rates and Charges -(Continued)

1 . Installation of Service -(Continued)

2 .

	

Installation of Features and Functions

DEC 27 S,_~-JJ

Gn~+ "	r,

	

qi nin~

In addition, there is a separately stated nonrecurring charge
associated with the installation o£ Voice Grade Service (i .e .,
VG1-3, 5-10) which varies by the specific performance desired
(e .g ., VG2, VG3, etc .) . These nonrecurring charges, which apply
per two-point service or each section of a multipoint service
are set forth in the rate schedule in Paragraph 7 .5 .3, B .,
following .

Nonrecurring charges apply for the installation of the various
features and functions available with Special Access Service .
For some features and functions there is a lower charge if in-
stalled coincident with the service and a higher charge if in-
stalled subsequent to the installation of the service .

Nonrecurring charges apply for service rearrangements . Service
rearrangements are changes to existing services that do not result
in a change to any of the following : (1) address of the IC terminal
location, (2) address of the End User's premises, (3) type of service
or (4) the WATS or WATS-type serving office (for Dedicated Access Line
Service only) . Changes of this nature constitute a discontinueance and
start of service .

Service Rearrangement Charges are based on the nonrecurring (i .e .,
installation) Charge of the service being changed . Following are
the service rearrangements that are allowable for Special Access
Service and the appropriate lev 1,

	

'
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Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JAN - 1 1984
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Coatinued)

7 .4 .1 Types of Rates and Charges -(Continued)

B .

Issued :

Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

3 . Service Rearrangements-(Continued)

a . Service Rearrangements for Services
Access Line Service

b .

Type of Change

Change from two-wire to
four-wire or from four-
wire to two-wire

Change in facility inter-
face that does not result
in a change to any other
rate element (e .g . 2LS2
to 2GS2)

Change in facility inter-
face that results in
changes to other rate
element(s), (e .g ., 4GS2'
to 4DS9-15)

Service, Rearrangements for Dedicated

Type of Change

Change from two-wire to
four-wire or from four-
wire to two-wire

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Full SAL
o i` e%-,

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 123

Level of Charging

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 I 12-04
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

DEC

J~iI
Commission a

Other Than Dedicated

Full nonrecurring charge asso-
ciated with the facility inter-
face combination for the service
being changed

One-half of the nonrecurring
charge associated with the
facility interface combina-
tion for the service being
changed

Full nonrecurring charge
associated with the facility
interface combination for
the service being changed

Acess Line Service

Level of Charging

oyrrc4urring charge
g changed .to,

changedSE'rG1C

JUL 1

	

1986

PUS:IC SERVICE COMMISSION,
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tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .1 Types of Rates and Charges -(Continued)

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

A . General

B .

Issued :

3 . Service Rearrangements-(Continued)

b .

F .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 124
I "1- o

DEC 2 ~_ ;

Service Rearrangements for Dedicated Access Line Service-
(Continued)

DEC 2 9 1983

Type_.of Change

Change in facility inter-
face (i .e ., Supervisory
signaling) at End User's
premises (e .g ., 2LS2 to
2GS2)

7 .4 .2, Surcharge for Special Access Service

Level of Charging

One-half of the SAL noare-
curring charge, per service
changed

In cases where multiple service rearrangements or a move and a
service rearrangement are requested on a single order, the total
charge (i .e ., the Service Rearrangement Charge or the Service
Rearrangement Charge and the Move Charge) will never exceed the
full nonrecurring charge for the basic service .

In addition to the rates and charges described in Paragraph 7 .4 .1,
preceding, there is a monthly surcharge of $28 .23 that applies to two-
point subvoice grade, voice grade and equivalent voice grade Special
Access Services (e .g ., the surcharge for a group level service would
be $338 .76 or 12 x $28 .23) .

	

For mult~i oint sexy c

	

,~r~h'e $28 .23 sur-
charge applies for each End User's lo fQ

	

4n

	

eN

	

e .

	

This
surcharge is to compensate the Teleph

	

¬ ' 1C mpan~ Lfor use of the local
exchange network by Special Access Services that

	

b clzssified as
intrastate jurisdiction .

	

JUL 1

	

,
.

	

,

Exceptions to .the Surcharge Application

	

.

	

,I n3
PUBLI SERVICE COMMISSIpN

Recognizing that not all services can utilizer+CheuRocal,
exchange network, certain uses of Special Access Service,

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 9l .4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-ffissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Cr in- ;o Moon. .,-,
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .4 .2 Surcharge for Special Access Service-(Continued)

B . Exception to the Surcharge Application-(Continued)

are exempt from the surcharge . Following is a listing o£ the exempt
categories :

1 . Any termination of an analog service that is used for program
audio transmission .

2 . Any termination of a service that is used for Telex service .

C . Self Reporting

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

BY
PIIB .IC SERVICE COMMISSIQt3~'-~ i]~ ;r -?-

9E :

	

num

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President- :Missouri -
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

DEC 2 ; . , ;, ;�;

3 . Any termination o£ a service that by nature of its operating
characteristics could not make use of common lines .

4 . Any termination of a service that is associated with Switched
Access Service that is subject to Carrier Common Line Charges .

In order for the Telephone Company to determine the application of
the surcharge with respect to specific services, the IC must report
the intended use of all services when placing orders for Special
Access Service . In addition, when ordering high capacity analog
or-digital services, the IC must also report the use for each voice
equivalent channel of the high capacity service . When any service
or channel of a service is reported to be used in any manner de-
scribed in Paragraph 7 .4 .2, B ., preceding, the surcharge will not
apply . If the intended use is not reported, the Telephone Company
will automatically bill the appropriate surcharge on each Special
Access Service installed .

The Telephone Company reserves the right to audit the use of the
service at any time . If the service is found to be used for a
type of operation other than that reported by the IC, and a sur
charge would apply for that type"e'~'~a't INCompany will notify the IC and

	

~gin

	

p-L.

	

he surcharge--..
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .2 Surcharge for Special Access Service-(Continued)

D . Crediting the Surcharge

7 .4 .3 Minimum Periods

7 .4 .4 Moves

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

	

`

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 19844

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

original Sheet 126

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following :

- The point of interface at the IC terminal location
- The IC terminal location
- The network interface at the End User's premises
- The End User's premises
- The WATS serving office (Dedicated Access Line Service only)

If, at any time after the installation of a service which is subject
to the surcharge, the IC reports that the service is being used in
association with a Switched Access Service that is subject to Carrier
Common Line Charges, the Telephone Company will credit the IC for the
surcharge . The credit will be effective on the date that the Special
Access Service became associated with the Switched Access Service .

Special Access Service is provided for a specified minimum period .
The minimum period and the applicable charges for that period are
dependent on the interval (i .e ., standard, negotiated or short
notice) under which service is provided . Minimum periods and mini-
mum period charges are described in detail in Section 5, preceding .

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a
new location within the same building or to a different building .

I

a
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .4 Moves

A . Moves Within the Same Building

B . Moves to a Different Building

7 .4 .5 Rate Application Exception Rules

A . Intrabuilding Access Services

B . IC Terminal Location to IC Terminal Location

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

When the move is to a new location within the same building, for all
services except Dedicated Access Line Service, the charge for the move
will be an amount equal to one-half of the nonrecurring (i .e ., instal-
lation) charge for the service termination affected, i .e ., the IC ter-
minal location or the End User's premises . For Dedicated Access Line
Services, the charge for the move will be an amount equal to one-half of
the nonrecurring charge o£ the Special Access Line used to provide the
service . There will be no change in the minimum period requirements .
If a move is made at the same time a service rearrangement is made, the
total charge will never exceed a full nonrecurring charge for the basic
service .

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discontinuance and
start of service and all associated nonrecurring charges will apply .
New minimum period requirements will be established for the new ser-
vices . The IC will also remain responsible for satisfying all out-
standing minimum period charges for the discontinued service .

Intrabuilding cable facilities, provided by the Telephone Company to
connect two IC terminal locations or an IC terminal location and'an
End User's premises in the same public building, will be rated as an
Access Connection and an appropriate facility interface combination .
The Special Transport and Special Access Line rate elements will not
apply to this type of service .

When two IC terminal locations are

	

M,~gdAF11g

	

is Special
Access Service, the IC will be bileed"aas though the service were
connecting an IC terminal location and

	

id ser-''s premises,,

	

_
i .e ., Access Connection, Special Transp6Y , 1Fe

	

s and! Funct ons'Lj~!,)
(facility interface combination) and ~Q is

	

cc sine . One of
the IC terminal locations will be p'te~,. . ..teo r's premises . . �
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By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

' St . Louis . Missouri

DEC 2 ~ ]~___j

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984



C . End User to End User
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' ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

DLL 2 L. .,o

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .5 Rate Application Exception Rules-(Continued)

When two End User's premises are connected together via Special
Access Service, the IC will be billed as though the service were
connecting an IC terminal location and an End User's premises,
i .e ., Access Connection, Special Transport, Features and Functions
(facility interface combination) and Special Access Line . The End
User's premises at which the service connects to intrastate service
will be treated as an IC terminal location .

D . Dedicated Access Line Service

When Dedicated Access Line Service is provided, the only rate elements
which apply are Special Access Lines (SAL) between the End User's prem-
ises and the end office (i .e ., WATS or WATS-type serving office) and,
when the end office is not a WATS or WATS-type serving office, Special
Transport to extend the SAT. to a WATS or WATS-type serving office . The
nonrecurring charge for this service is that for the Special Access Line .
A Special Access Service Surcharge as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .2, A .,
preceding, applies for each Dedicated Access Line Service installed .

When extensions (i .e ., additional terminations of the service at another
building in the same or a different LATA) are provided, they are rated in
the following manner . Extensions within the LATA are provided as addi-
tional Special Access Lines and Special Transport as required . The
Special Access Line nonrecurring charge will also apply . Extensions in
different LATA's are rated as Special Transport (from the extension
bridging point to the IC serving wire center), Access Connections and
one-half of the monthly recurring rates and nonrecurring charges for
the appropriate facility int%
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By R . D . BAR.SON, Vice President-Missouri
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DEC
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 Mileage Measurement

Issued :

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for the Special
Transport is calculated on the air line distance between the serving
wire centers involved (i .e ., IC serving wire center, Hub serving wire
center or End User's serving wire center) . The V & H coordinates
method is used to determine mileage . This method is explained in the
Rate and Regulations Section, Section 2, Paragraph 2 .7, preceding .

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 7 .5 .2, following, in terms of mileage
bands . To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage
using the V & H coordinates method, then find the band into which the
computed mileage falls and apply the rates shown for that band to the
actual number of miles . There are two rates that apply for each mileage
band, i .e ., a flat rate for the band and a rate per mile .

When Hubs are involved, mileage rates are computed separately for
each section of the Special Transport mileage, i .e ., IC serving
wire center to Hub, Hub to Hub and/or Hub to End User's serving
wire center.

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
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JUL 1

	

1986

pll9 IC SERV!CESOMMiSSION~11~~ :v3 + 2_

	

53

OF MISSOURI

Effective :

	

JAN D 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 Facility Hubs

t
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tea User
Fadlity Interface

Issued :
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Access Services Tariff
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An IC has the option of ordering high capacity analog or digital
facilities (i .e ., Group, Supergroup, DS1, DSIC, DS2, DS3 or DS4)
to a facility Hub for channelizing to individual services requiring
lower capacity facilities (e .g ., Voice, Program Audio, etc .) .

UUL71PL=:NC FACILI3'7 HUB

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .4.7 Facility Hubs-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

The Telephone Company will designate the facility Hub locations .
Different locations may be designated as Hubs for different facility
capacities, e .g ., multiplexing from digital to digital may occur at
one location while multiplexing from digital to analog may occur at
a different location. The IC will choose the desired Hub from a list
that the Telephone Company will make available .

Some of the types of multiplexing provided include the following :

- from higher to lower bit rate
- from higher to lower bandwidth
- from digital to Voice Grade Service
- from digital to Program Audio Service

The transmission performance for the end-to-end service provided from
the IC terminal location to the End User's premises will be that of
the lower capacity or bit rate . For example, when a 1 .544 Mbps service
is multiplexed to voice frequency channels, the transmission performance
will be voice grade, not high capacity .

The Telephone Company will commence billing the monthly rate for the
Access Connection and the Special Transport for the high capacity
facility to the Hub as soon as it is provided, even though individual
services utilizing those facilities may not be ordered and installed
until a later date . If the IC has designated the type of multiplexing
to be provided, the nonrecurring charge for the multiplexer will be
billed to the IC at that time and the billing for the monthly rate will
begin .

Individual service rates (by service type) will apply for the facility
interface combination, the Special Access Line, Special Access Service
Surcharge and additional Special Transport
nelized service .
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

l.
public Szr"'."_ U) ., Ir.K'c.n

7 .4 .8 Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services

7 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

Shared use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access
Service are provided over the same high capacity facilities through
a common high capacity interface . This sharing arrangement is avail-
able only for existing services . The Special Access Service portion
of the shared facilities will be billed at individual service rates
(i .e ., Voice Grade, Program Audio or Digital Data Access) . No multi-
plexing charge will apply . See also Paragraph 5 .2 .7; preceding .

DEC 2 s 1983

BY
PUS

JUL 1

	

1986

IC SERV+CE Cok.,MjSSIQN
Ok iussouru

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1084

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEL 2

83-253



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges

7 .5 .1 Access Connections

Issued :

Each :

2-Wire
(RT)

	

(for use with NB1-2, 4-5,
VG1-3, VG5-10 and AP1-4)

4-Wire
(for use with NB4-5, VG1-3,
VG5-10 and DA1-4 with DU
facility interface)

Group
(for use with WA1 6 WAIT-
two are required
for WAIT)

Supergroup
(for use with WA2)

AUG 1 51984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 133
Replacing Original Sheet 133

JUL 1

	

1Hb

BY ~

	

. S

	

0
PU6 C SERVICE COn+MiS~ION

OF MISSOURI

AUG

U Pi~ic Senjico CommissionMont

U
OCT ; r ga,i

OCT 1 519 Pu blic Service Commission

USOC Rates

1XC2X $4 .14

1XC4X $9 .01

1XG++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply

1XS++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 133
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges

7 .5 .1 Access Connections

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Each :

2-Wire .
(for use with NB1-5, VG1-3,
VG5-10 and API-4)

4-Wire
(for use with NB4-5, VGi-3,
VG5-10 and DA1-4 with DU
facility interface)

Group
(for use with WA1 & WAIT-
two are required
for WAIT)

Supergroup
(for use with WA2)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Sr T.nnic . Nisannri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DEC 2

83-253

Monthly
USOC Rates

IXC2X $4 .14

iXC4X $9 .01

1XG++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply

1XS++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .1 Access Connections-(Continued)

Each:

1XV++ ICB
(for use with WDl)

	

rates
and
charges
apply

19 .2 kbps

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

! ~Ori,ginal,, Sheet 134

Monthly
USOC Rates

DEC 2 _

50 kbps

	

1XQ++

	

ICB
(for use with WD2)

	

rates
and
charges
apply

230 .4 kbps

	

1XK++

	

ICB
(for use with WD3)

	

rates
and
charges
apply

56 kbps

	

1X5++

	

ICB
(for use with WD4)

	

rates
and
charges

' apply

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

BY

JUL 1

	

1986

PUBLIC SERY`.CE COMMISS1ON
of MissouW

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 42 ;41

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1 .W1 v~
85- 253



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .1 Access Connections-(Continued)

DS2 - 6 .312 Mbps
(for use with HC2)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 135

DEC 2 D i G3

Monthly
Each :

	

USOC Rates

DSI - 1 .544 Mbps

	

lXCDX

	

$115 .56,
(for use with HC1)

DSIC - 3 .152 Mbps

	

1XA++

	

ICB
(for use with HCIC)

	

rates
and
charges
apply

IX6++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply

DS3 - 44 .736 Mbps

	

IXS++

	

ICB
(for use with HC3)

	

rates
and
charges
apply

DS4 - 274 .176 Mbps

	

1X9++

	

ICB
(for use with HC4)

	

rates
and
charges
apply

JUL 1

	

1966

	

ISO-,
By

	

-~_
.~

	

, , .. 8 3 . ' 2- 5 3
PuaL C yEPY'CE C0n"mlb-ION

	

"
Or rei>suu(u

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 i 108A
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .2 Special Transport

Issued :

Each :

2-Wire - Metallic
(for use with NB1)

2-Wire - Metallic/other
means (for use with NB2)

75 Baud
(for use with NB4)

150 Baud
(for use with NB5)

2-Wire/4-Wire Voice
(for use with VG1-3,
VG5-10 and DAL

' service)(1)

(1) Also used to provide
multiplexing .

DEC 2 9 1983

Access Services Tariff
_, Section .7

Original-Sheet 13,6

i Public Se~lico~Gorimission

DEC 2 3 ;Z_'3

NB4 and NB5 onl~cCagIcfr ,tusing 43 C.XR to NB4 or NB5g,1,{;_uuk. 8

Effective :

	

JAN 0 ) 198,J

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

-Monthly Rates`
-

Mileage Fixed Rate per
USOC Band Rate Mile

1L5XX All None + $6 .55

1L5XX All None + 6 .55

1L5XX 0 to 4 $ 11 .51 + 6 .66
Over 4 to 8 24 .83 + 3 .33
Over 8 to 16 33 .50 + 2 .25
Over 16 to 25 33 .50 + 2 .25
Over 25 to 50 52 .70 + 1 .48
Over 50 to 100 73 .58 + 1 .06

Over 100 106 .33 + .73

1L5XX 0 to 4 8 .82 + 4 .36
Over 4 to 8 9 .86 4 .10
Over 8 to 16 23 .32 + 2 .42
Over 16 to 25 23 .32 + 2 .42
Over 25 to 50 33 .48 + 2 .01
Over 50 to 100 65 .09 + 1 .38

Over 100 87 .67 + 1 .15

1L5XX 0 to 4 5 .02 + 9 .51
Over 4 to 8 19 .38 + 5 .92
Over 8 to 16 43 .10 + 2 .96
Over 16 to 25 54 .38 + 2 .25
Over 25 to 50 82 .64 + 1 .12
Over 50 to 100 98 .43 + .80

Over 100 138 .55 + .41



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .2 Special Transport-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 137

DEC 2

	

'~,_i

_ .

	

vl

`Public
c.,~,_. ~ .. " =__ .

te

	

~._
"-Mon£hly

.
Ras

Mileage

	

Fixed

	

Rate per
_USOC Band Rate Mile

3 .5 kHz Audio

	

IL5XX

	

0 to 4 $ 9 .22 + $4 .19
(for use with API)

	

Over 4 to 8

	

12 .43 +

	

3 .39
Over 8 to 16

	

12 .43 +

	

3 .39
Over 16 to 25

	

21 .28 +

	

2 .83
Over 25 to 50

	

21 .28 +

	

2 .83
Over 50 to 100

	

26 .36 +

	

2 .73
Over 100

	

55 .72 +

	

2 .44

Each :

5 kHz Audio

	

1L5XX

	

0 to 4

	

9 .85 +

	

4.81
(for use with AP2)

	

Over 4 to 8

	

9 .85 +

	

4.81
Over 8 to 16 .

	

16 .98 +

	

3 .92
Over 16 to 25

	

16 .98 +

	

3 .92
Over 25 to 50

	

22 .34 +

	

3 .70
Over 50 to 100

	

36 .46 +

	

3 .42
Over 100

	

36 .46 +

	

3 .42

8 kHz Audio

	

lL5XX

	

0 to 4

	

12 .22 +

	

7 .55
(for use with AP3)

	

Over 4 to 8

	

12 .22 +

	

7 .55
Over 8 to 16

	

25 .22 +

	

5 .93
Over 16 to 25

	

32.09 +

	

5 .50
Over 25 to 50

	

32 .09 +

	

5 .50
Over 50 to 100

	

46 .20 +

	

5 .22
Over 100

	

66 .53 +

	

5 .01

15 kHz Audio

	

1L5XX

	

0 to 4

	

25 .48 + 10 .53
(for use with AP4)

	

Over 4 to 8

	

25 .48 + 10 .53
`

	

Over 8 to 16

	

25 .48 + 10 .53
Over 16 to 25

	

43 .55 . +

	

9 .41
Over 25 to 50

	

47 .50 +

	

9 .25
Over 50 to 100

	

63 .31 +

	

8 .93
63 .31 + 8 .93

Group
(for use with WAl &
WAIT . Two are
required for
WAIT)

DEC 2 9 i°83

1L5X+ All

JUL 1

	

1y~6

	

i ,

PUBLIC SERY!CE COh,M!5.,1
OF I'-

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

ICB ICB-_ ;
rates

	

rates ;
and !~

	

and
charges ,_ .,charges
Jpply 1 !y-'apply

8'!~263--'
)98



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continue7

.5 .2 Special Transport-(Cont

Each :

Supergroup
(for use with WA2)

19 .2 kbps
(for use with WD1)

'

	

50.0 kbps
(for use with WD2)

230 .4 kbps
(for use with WD3)

56 .0 kbps
(for use with WD4)

Digital Data 1
(for use with DA1)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 138
L'1- 1.

DEC 2^

	

~J

Over 16 to 25
~, 5.10 ver 25 to 50
!C sepv.r_E crj-Qv~ero«0 to 100

'

	

or m.S-~Um

	

Over 100

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1;984

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

d)

nued)

. . , . .n

Monthly

,

Rates
Mileage Fixed Rate per

USOC Band Rate Mile

1L5X+ All ICE ICE
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

1L5X+ All ICE ICE
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

1L5X+ All ICE ICE
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

1L5X+ All ICE ICE
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

1L5X+ All ICE ICE
-rates -rates
'and( '. andCic argesJ charges

a A Qflg91nT~N JAN 1
applyy.- . ."_ . apply

,
Over 4, to.883$50.877_S+ $1 .39

JUL 1 19 er 8 f6-'1'6 "0r''S5 .56 + .B0
55 .56 + .80
61 .49 + .56
61 .49 + .56
67 .14 + .5i



(CT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .2 Special Transport-(Contin

Issued :

Each :

Digital Data 2
(for use with DA2)

Digital Data 3
(for use with DA3)

Digital Data 4
(for use with DA4)

DS1 - 1 .544 Mbps(1)
(for use with HC1)

DSIC - 3 .152 Mbps(1)
(for use with HCIC)

DS2 - 6 .312 Mbps(1)
(for use with HC2)

Additional applications
at the Hub .

HUG 1 D wv

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

MMUZO

JUL 1

	

1yub

PUB

	

"s-

	

~,b3
SERVICE "_ ,k H~a,.,Vrv

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 139
Replacing Original Sheet 139

rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

ICB ICB
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

_-
m a0Y~¢.

are obtainable through the use of su table

	

t

	

Ag

OCT 2 5 1981

rX107 4() ! 1
1 vTvJ~~

j Public Serlica Commiss r. " ,

ed)

USOC

1L5XX

Mileage
Band

0to4

Monthly_ Rate's
Fixed Rate per
Rate .~ ;S,(;I/Mile i

Psit . asrriaa (s~p.1gSsion j
Over 4 to 8 ,1-6 "-
Over 8 to 16 50 .43 + .87
Over 16 to 25 50 .43 + .87
Over 25 to 50 50 .71 + .86
Over 50 to 100 58 .61 + .70

Over 100 58 .61 + .70

1L5XX 0 to 4 53 .30 + 1 .55
Over 4 to 8 53 .30 + 1 .55
Over 8 to 16 58 .45 + .90
Over 16 to 25 61 .52 + .71
Over 25 to 50 61 .52 + .71
Over 50 to 100 68 .30 + .58

Over 100 68 .30 + .58

1L5XX 0 to 4 84 .77 + 10 .38
Over 4 to 8 105 .50 + 5 .19
Over 8 to 16 126 .28 + 2 .60
Over 16 to 25 147 .05 + 1 .30
Over 25 to 50 159 .47 + .80
Over 50 to 100 176 .41 + .46

Over 100 198 .99 + .24

1L5XX All 42 .93 + 17 .04

1L5X+ All IBC IB C



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

' ..ic "
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .2 Special Transport-(Continued)

Each :

	

USOC

Digital Data 2

	

1L5XX
(for use with DA2)

TV
Digital Data %y~~

	

v

	

1L5XX
(for use with DA3)

	

i

	

'~Jb4
4L

,
~

	

�

	

, �a
_

SS~OIV
~

eu

	

,i s~~""'

_
1 jcrates

	

rates

8 3

	

2 5aad

	

and
charges charges
apply apply

(1) Additional applications are obtainable through the use of suitable multiplexing
at the Hub .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . .Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 139

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1,9841

Monthly R tes
Mileage Pub~iT
Band -Rate - -Mile

ied , Rate°per

0 to 4 $ 4 .19 + $1 65
O er 4 to 8 44 .19 + 1 .65
Over 8 to 16 50 .43 + .87
Over 16 to 25 50 .43 + .87
Over 25 to 50 50 .71 + .86
O er 50 to 100 58 .61 + .70

Over 100 58 .61 + .70

0 to 4 53 .30 + 1 .55
Over 4 to 8 53 .30 + 1 .55
Over, 8 to 16 58 .45 + .90
Over 16 to 25 61 .52 + .71

~25 to 50 61 52 + 71her 5 0 to 100 68 .30 + .58
Over 100 68 .30 + .58

0 to 4 84 .77 + 10 .38
Over 4 to 8 105 .50 + 5 .19
Over 8 to 16 126 .28 + 2 .60
Over 16 to 25 147 .05 + 1 .30
Over 25 to 50 159 .47 + .80
Over 50 to 100 176 .41 + .46

Over 100 198 .99 + .24

All 42 .93 + 17 .04

All IBC IBC
rates ates
and and
charges cha ges

~ apply ' apply
~i L

! All ICB r ICB

DS1C - 3 .152 Mbps(1) 1L5XX

DS2 - 6 .312 Mbps(1) 1L5X+

Digital Data 4 1L5XX
'(for use with DA4)

DS1 - 1 .544 Mbps(1~ 1L5XX
(for use with HC1)

(for use with HC1C)

(for use with HC2)



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 140
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .2 Special Transport-(Continued)

Issued :

DEC 2 7

Each :

DS3 - 44 .736 Mbps(1)
(for use with HC3)

DS4 - 274 .176 Mbps(1)
(for use with HC4)

JUL 1

	

1986

PUB lC SERV'r_F CO""mS..1ON
os is_wWa

(1) Additional applications are obtainable through the use of suitable multiplexing
at the Hub .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

I , .

	

IL J

i

	

, .

83-253

Mileage Monthly Rates
USOC Band Fixed Rate per

Rate Mile

lL5X+ All ICB IBC
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

1L5X+ All ICB ICB
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions

A . Facility Interface Combinations

1 . Narrowband Services

Issued :

JUL 1

	

1986

	

j
(1) Requires Voice to Telegraph multiple
(2) Requires intermediate multiplexing .

pUBL C SERVICE COMMISSION . _

DEC 2 9 19A3

at mlsS uW

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R.D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 141

DEC 2 - 1'..LJ

1
PUblic al2`~".rnsso~- .

294 .41 175 .51
i , I~,1rlU

IAN ` 1 19~-"..
8 3 - 253

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

USOC
Per Service
Termination

First
Service

Additional
Service

9c6 None $184 .71 $ 88 .33

9C7 $ 2 .97 359 .56 208 .74

9ET 0 .41 328 .32 187 .98

9E2 8 .52 307 .60 179 .19

9F1 0 .41 328 .32 187 .98

9F2 8 .52 307 .60 179 .19

9CV 11 .62 254 .10 135 .48

9C5 14 .36 294 .41 175 .51

IC End User

DC DC
(for use with NB1&2)

TT TT
(for use with NB4)

DB-10 TT
(for use with NB4)

DB-43(1) TT
(for use with NB4)

DB-10 IA
(for use with NB5)

DB-43(1) IA
(for use with NB5)

AH(2) DC
(for use with NB4)

AH(2) TT
(for use with NB2)

AH(2) IA
(for use with NB5)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

1 . Narrowband Services-(Continued)

PUZ

	

CE CO"SSION

(1) Requires intermediate multiplexing . Q-' tmscouu

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . ho,-No . 36

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1QQ84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 142

PU4^ ~

11-9 L

JUL 1

	

1986
' 83. -25, 3103

IC

DS(1)
(for use with NB2)

DS(1)
(for use with NB4)

DS(1)
(for use with NB5)

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional
End User USOC Termination Service Service

DC 9C9 $5 .70 $248 .44 $130 .40

TT 9VG 8 .45 307 .60 179 .19

IA 9VH 5 .70 307 .60 179 .19



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 .

0 (for use with VG1,
3 &7)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(1) Requires intermediate Group to Voice Multiplexer .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 143

DEC

Public ", v' ;

	

;fin . GIl

_
	g s ., 2 5.,aPUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	

~., , .

	

~
of missourl

Voice Grade Services

IC End User USOC Termination Service Service

Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional

AB' AC 9GB $20 .06 $102 .58 $70 .39
(for use with VG2)

AH(1) AC 9P7 21 .79 77 .51 44 .29
(for use with VG2)

AH(1) DA 9SE 7 .68 83 .12 43 .93
(for use with VG5,
6 & 10)

AH(1) DE 9SD 22 .27 42 .21 19 .66
(for use with VG5)

4Nonrecurring Charges

AH(1) DX 9XK 18 .80 93 .68 54 .49
(for use with VG9)

AH(1) DY 9RN 19 :78 88 .13 48 .94
(for use with VG3,
7 &8)

AH(1) EA 9RK 25 .30 93 .68 54 .49
(for use with VG3,
7, 8 &9

AH(1) EB 9RL 25 .30 93 .68 54 .49
(for use with VG3,
7, 8

AH(1) GO ~ ` ~E Do ' 71 .4 40 .51
(for use with VG1) I

AH(1) GS 94GJUL 1 29iU 71 .48 40-51



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

AH(1)
(for use with VG1, 2 & 7)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 144

DEC 2- 'I _ :_;

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly

	

Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service

	

First

	

Additional
IC

	

End User USOC Termination

	

Service

	

Service

AF(1)

	

LA 9QB $23 .43 $90 .03 $53 .25
(for use with VG2 & 7)

AH(1)

	

LB 9QC 23 .43 76 .80 43 .58
(for use with V02 & 7)

AH(1)'

	

LC 9QD 23 .43 77 .51 44 .29
(for use with VG2 & 7)

LO 9QE 23 .43 77 .51 44 .29

AH(1)

	

LR 9RM 23 .43 69 .26 38 .30
(for use with VG2)

AH(1)

	

LS 9P9 21 .79 69 .26 38 .30
(for use with VG1, 2, 3,
7&8)

AH(1)

	

NO 9P6 15 .37 62 .97 32 .00
(for use with VG1, 2, 5,
6, 7 & 9)

AH(1)
(for use with VG3 & 7)

RV

(1) Requires intermediate Group to Voice

77 .51 (, � ,j44529)

83-253
By
PUSUC SERVICE CO.MMISSION

Mul tiplek0 r4&mow

Issued :

	

29 1983

	

Effective :

	

jAN U 1 284

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

c



(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 145
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 145
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

AUG

Public 58f~ics JommissofIl

Nonrecurring Charges

IC

	

End User USOC

DB

	

DA 9KO
(AT) (for use with VG5, 6 & 10)

DB

	

NO 9YJ
(AT) (for use with VG5 6 6)

DD

	

DE 9KO
(for use with VG5)

DS(1)

	

AC 9KV
(for use with VG2)

DS (1)

	

DA

	

9KT
(for use with VG5,
6 6 10)

DS(1)

	

DE 9KS
(for use with VG5)

DS(1)

	

DX 9XU
(for use with VG9)

DS(1)

	

DY 9LV
(for use with VG3,

(RT)

	

7 6 8)

DS (1)
(for use with VG3,
7, 969)

BY
ia

L 1 .

	

1986

(~S.

	

1d--~ r- srann ran

Effective : OCT 1 5196

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

. (1) Requires intermediate DS1 to Voice MulfN

C~

	

l 5 1964

R.:b!ic Semca ~o rnm!ss, ^,

Monthly Per Service
Rates

Per Service First
Termination Service

Termination
Additional
Service

5 .68 179.41 112.00

7 .69 130 .78 80 .05

15 .77 128 .40 79 .23

15 .88 73 .62 41 .01

5.36 85 .15 46 .56

15 .76 40 .38 18 .44

12 .88 78 .59 39 .99

13 .87 78 .59 39 .99

-ED_1 3 79 .73 41 .13



No supplement to this ,
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

ca j ,~

7 .5

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

DRT
7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)a _)`5 rya(

A. Facility Interface Combinations- C~~~n

	

~
IC

SEF.'41ct

	

M

	

L
2 . Voice Grade Services-(Contin ed)

	

of

	

'

Issued :

7, 8 & 9)

DEC 2 s 'M3

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

Requires intermediate DS1 to Voice Multiplexer .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Sout!:.western Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 145

DEC 2

11

	

88 _ 25S

Effective :

	

,IAN 0 1 1924

Nonrecurring Charges

IC End User USOC

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Per Service
Termination

First Additional
Service Service

DA DA 9KR $ 5 .68 $179 .41 $112 .00
(for use with VG10)

DB DA 9KQ 5 .68 179 .41 112 .00
(for use with VG6 & 10)

DB NO 9YJ 7 .69 130 .78 80 .05
(for use with VG6)

DD DE 9KO 15 .77 128 .40 79 .23
(for use with VG5)

DS (1) AC 9KV 15 .88 73 .62 41 .01
(for use with VG2)

DS(1) DA 9KT 5 .36 85 .15 46 .56
(for use with VG5,
6 & 10)

DS(1) , DE 9KS 15 .76 40 .38 18 .44
(for use with VG5)

DS(1) DX 9XU 12 .88 78 .59 39 .99
(for use with VG9)

DS (1) DY 9LV 13 .87 78 .59 39 .99
(for use with VG3,
7, 8&9)

IS ppLl~~,~

DS(1) EA 9K8 19 .39'i r7a .931 1y? °,41 .13
(for use with VG3,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

IC

DS(1)
(for use with VG3,
7, 8 & 9)

DS(1)
(for use with VG1)

DS(i)
(for use with VG1,
3&7)

DS(1)
(for use with VG2 & 7)

DS(1)
(for use with VG2 & 7)

DS(1)
(for use with VG2 & 7)

DS(1)
(for use with VG1, 2 &

DS(i)
(for use with VG2)

DS(1)
(for use with VG2,
3, 7 & 8)

DS(1)
(for use with VG1, 2,
6, 7 & 9)

	

eY

	

,S

	

;`

	

8
.
.3

_
253

OE COMMISSION

	

', -P,U IC SERV'.
(1) Requires intermediate DS1 to Voice Multiplexenp missouw

DEC 2 y ino Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1c84
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, :Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 146

0E0 2 _` I ;,___j

Nonrecurring Charges

End User USOC

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Per

First
Service

Ser
Termination

ice

Additional
Service

EB 9K9 $19 .39 $79 .73 $41 .13

GO 9K6 22 .97 57 .41 27 .06

GS 9K7 23 .54 57 .41 27 .06

LA 9KY 17 .51 83 .94 47 .75

LB 9K1 17 .51 73 .91 41 .29

LC 9K2 17 .51 73 .62 41 .01

LO 9K3 17 .51 73 .62 41 .01
7)

LR 9K5 15 .59 57 .41 27 .06

LS' 9KX 17 .79 57 .41 27 .06

NO 9KU 9 .45 '63 .06 ~,

_

j ,32r?701
5, JUL 1 1986



(RT)

40
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

(1) Requires intermediate DS1 to

AUG 1 5 198

BY

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 147
Replacing Original Sheet 147

AUG 1 ;.

Public Sealic^Commission j'

WIMUMN
JUL 1

	

1986

B~s . 1

	

i~~~.( DPU LIC SERVICE COMMISS

	

N
OF MISSOURI

Voice Multiplexer .

	

OCT .1J i934

Effective :

	

OCT 15 196,4' puplic Service Commission '
R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

IC End User USOC

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Nonrecurring
Per

First
Service

Termination

Charges
Service

Additional
Service

DS (1) RV 9LB $11 .51 $ 73 .62 $ 41 .01
(for use with VG3 6 7)

DX DX 9YE 14 .76 151 .25 89 .77
(for use with VG9)

DX DY 9J7 15 .74 151 .25 89 .77
(for use with VG3, 7 6 8)

DX EA 9KJ 20 .87 165 .31 102 .19
(for use with VG3, 7,
86 9)

DX EB 9KK 20.87 165 .31 102 .19
(for use with VG3, 7,
869)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

(1) Requires intermediate DS1

Issued : DEC 2 9. 11983

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 147

ACCESS SERVICES

	

--

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

IC

DS (1)'
(for use with VG3 &

DX
(for use with VG9)

DX
(for use with VG3, 7

DX
(for use with VG3, 7,
8 &9)

DX
(for use with VG3, 7,
8&9)

DX
(for use with VG2 &

DX
(for use with VG2 & 7)

to Voice Multiplexer .

Effective :

	

AN 0 1 ''2 ?4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2'-"" Z"

1
~~ iIL

83-253

End User USOC

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Nonrecu
Per
T

First
Service

ring Charges
Service

rmination
Additional
Service

RV
)

9LB $11 .51 $ 73 .62 $ 41 .01

DX 9YE 14 .76 151 .25 89 .77

DY 9J7 15 .74 151 .25 89 .77
& 8)

EA 9KJ 20 .87 165 .31 102 .19

EB 9KK 20 .87 165 .31 102 .19

LA
)

9JD 19 .00 173 .23 111 .97

LB 9JE 19 .00 155 .89 99 .54



r

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 148
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 148

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

DX
(RT)

	

(for use with VG8)

Issued :

	

AUG l t) 1984

IC

DX
(for use with VG3 &

EA
(for use with VG9)

EA
(for use with VG3, 7

EA
(for use with VG3,

DIRSOPman19

JUL 1

	

1986

BY
PUBL

	

SERVICE COMMISSION
or Wssouro

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

AUK 1 : ;~

i155~U i

	

l
Public JeiV:Ce Commission

WFU
OCT

	

5 1934

Public Service CommissionEffective : OCT 1 513~4

St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional
End User USOC Termination Service Service

LS 9J6 $20 .79 $147 .88 $ 92 .54

RV 9KM 12 .98 149 .59 95 .58
7)

DX 9YA 19 .88 182 .49 110 .53

DY 9G8 20.87 151 .25 89 .77
6 8)

EA 9HX 25 .40 183 .64 111 .67
8 & 9)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1963

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES '

	

5= WAN

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

	

oeRUSSOuPulp PI

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original S
1 1 1heet,148

DEC 2 I_C3

11~^ r" .

	

`r
S1Gii

gY sj-=.--Lw
w-~--;

LIC SERVICE CUf^r"ISSION

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)
.

IC

	

End User USOC

DX

	

LS 9J6
(for use with VG2, 3,
7 & 8)

DX

	

RV 9RM
(for use with VG3 & 7)

DS

	

SF 9XB
(for use with VG2, 3,
7, 8 & 9)

EA

	

AC 9HC
(for' use with VG2)

EA

	

DX 9YA
(for use with VG9)

EA

	

DY 9G8
(for use with VG3, 7 & 8)

EA

	

EA 9HX
(for use with VG3, 7,8 & 9)

Effective :

	

JAN 0 i iq4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Aissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Tunis . M;

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Per
Termin

First
Service

Service
tion

Additional
Service

$20 .79 $147 .88 $ 92 .54

12 .98 149 .59 95 .58

21 .63 165 .31 102 .19

22 .88 149 .59 95 .58

19 .88 . 182 .49 110 .53

20 .87 151 .25 89 .77

25 .40 183 .64 111,67



(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 149
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 149

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)
Nonrecurring Charges

Monthly

	

Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service
IC

	

End User USOC Termination

FA

	

EB 9H1 $25 .40
(for use with VG3, 7,
859)

(AT)

	

EA

	

LS 9HF 23 .30
(for use with VG8)

Issued :

FA

	

RV 9H2 24 .98
(for use with VG3 5 7)

EB

	

DR 9YB 19 .89
(for use with VG9)

AUG 1 5 1984

WIMURM
JUL 1

	

1986

PU9lIC SERVICE COMMISSIO
OF MISSOUIU

Effective :

	

OCT 1 t) 1984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AUG I - ;~

i~I11~J1~L

Public STlcz COMMISS1on_j

OCT ; 5 1934

Public Service tQfi1tTIIC Sion

First
Service

Additional
Service

$183 .64 $111 .67

130 .97 81 .96

149 .59 95 .58

182 .49 110 .53



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

IC

EA
(for use with VG3,
8&9)

EA
(for use with VG2 &

EA
(for use with VG3 &

FA
(for use with VG3,
8&9)

EB
(for use with VG9)

, -
vjgA

M,.nss,Or~
®?U %G SE

lot 1 .4550q%

Issued :

	

DEC 29 5983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 ' ;cd
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-.14ssouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section,-7-

Original
-

,Sheet .,149-

t,1
L PULIIC ~c . ~_ . . l'=~~

End User USOC

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Nonrecurring
Per

First
Service

Charges
Service

ermination
Additional
Service

EB 9H1 $25 .40 $183 .64 $111 .67
7,

9HN 24 .51 155 .89 99 .54
7)

RV 9H2 -24 .98 149 .59 95 .58
7)

SF 9X5 27 .15 165 .31 102 .19
7,

DX 9YB 19 .89 182 .49 110 .53



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 150
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 150

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combin2

. Voice Grade Services-

IC

EB
(for use with VG3,7 & 8)

EB
(for use with VG3, 7,
8&9)

EB
(for use with VG3, 7,
8&9)

(AT)

	

EB
(for use with VG8)

EB
(for use with VG3 & 7)

DQM UED

JUL 1

	

1986

sy 1"2,S,Ic~3
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

of MISSOUW

Issued :

	

AUG 1 51984

	

Effective :

St . Louis, Missouri

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

RUN JDD
AUG

OCT 15 1984

OCT 1 5~Pbic Service Commission

L
ations-(Continued) LiIJ~J~{~i

(Conti ued)
Public Senfcq Commission

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional
End User USOC Termination Service Service

DY 9H8 $20 .87 $151 .25 $ 89 .77

EA 9H9 26 .39 183 .64 111 .67

EB 9JB 26 .39 183 .64 111 .67

LS 9H3 23 .30 130 .97 81 .96

RV 9H7 18 .51 149 .59 95 .58



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

10

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A. Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

IC

EB
(for use with VG3,7 & 8)

EB
(for use with VG3, 7,
8 &9)

EB
(for use with VG3, 7,
8&9)

EB
(for use with VG3 & 7)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

	

'JAN v "^"4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis_ mi.ssn� ri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

"Original Sheet 150

L . ~'_I L"

	

l ~

	

i ,

	

,

	

, I

DEC 2 C C7 J

JA°.! -1 s9?

83-253
1t
.P

	

1-1
. _

	

_

	

-

End User USOC

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Nonrecurring
Per
Termination

First
Service

Charges
Service

Additional
Service

DY 9H8 $20 .87 $151 .25 $ 89 .77

EA 9H9 26 .39 183 .64 111 .67

EB 9JB 26 .39 183 .64 111 .67

RV 9H7 18 .51 149 .59 95 .58



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 151
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 151

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)
Nonrecurring Charges

IC

EC
(for use with VG3, 7

EC
(for use with VG3, 7

EC
(for use with VG3, 7

(AT)

	

EX
(for use with VG1, 3

EX
(for use with VG2 &

EX
(for use with VG2 &

EX
(for use with VG2 &

EX
(for use with VG1,
2 & 7)

	

OWNWO

Issued :

	

PUG 1 51984

JUL 1

	

1966

BY
&j~ .

	

PQ~3_S
PUBIC SERVICE COMMISSION

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MEMO
AUG i

n S?

	

;.

PlissGURl
Public Se-vicc Commission 'p

_ --I

OCT i 5 1984

- ._ . :_ 0~ ... : .. . . on~m7y$1011 I
uuW u . v . .

	

.
Effective :

	

OCT 15 184='

Monthly Per Service

End User USOC

Rates
Per Service
Termination

First
Service

Termination
Additional
Service

DY 9L2 $20 .87 $151 .25 $ 89 .77
& 8)

EA 9LX 26 .39 183 .64 111 .67
& 8)

EB 9L1 26 .39 183 .64 111 .67
& 8)

GS 9S13 23 .64 147 .88 92 .85
& 7)

LA 9SK 17 .61 173 .23 111 .97
7)

LB 9SL 17 .61 155 .89 99 .53
7)

LC 980 17 .61 149 .59 95 .58
7)

LO 953 17 .61 149 .59 95 .58



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

.

	

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

recurring Charges
Per Service
Termination

EX
(for use with VG3 & 7)

EX
(for use with VG2 & 7)

EX
(for use with VG2 & 7)

EX
(for use with VG2 & 7)

EX
(for use with VG1,
2&7)

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 151

DEC

PdVC 10:

	

-i'

	

9

JAN ` 1 19C ;.
83-253

IC

EC
(for use with VG3, 7 & 8)

EC
(for use with VG3, 7 & 8)

EC
(for use with VG3, 7 & 8)

First
Service

Additional
Service

$151 .25 $ 89 .77

183 .64 111 .67

183 .64 111 .67

147 .88 92 .85

173 .23 111 .97

155 .89 99 .53

149 .59 95 .58

149 .59 95 .58

NonMonthly
Rates

Per Service
End User USOC Termination

DY 9L2 $20 .87

EA 9LX 26 .39

EB 9L1 26 .39

GS 9SH 23 .64

LA 9SK 17.61

LB 9SL 17 .61

LC 9SO 17 .61

LO 9SJ 17 .61



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 152
Replacing Original Sheet 152

AUG 1 -. ; ;

Public Se ice Commission q

IC

EX
(for use with VG1, 2,
367)

GO
(for use with VG1,
367)

GS
(for use with VG1)

LO
(for use with VG1, 2,
367)

LO
(for use with VG2,
367)

LR
(for use with VG2)

LS
(for use with VG2 6 7)

JUL 1

	

1986

PUBLIC 4~g,VICE COMMISSION
~3k .e�~�,a3 .63

	

60.63NUM
OCT '15 1984

Issued :

	

AUG 1 51984

	

Effective : OCT 1 5t5~~PublicServiceCommissior
-----------------

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional
End User USOC Termination Service Service

LS 9ST 19 .41 147 .88 92 .54

GS 9G6 15 .69 108 .94 69 .13

GO 9G5 34 .53 108 .94 69 .13

LS 9GC 25 .43 108 .53 68 .77

SF 9XP 26 .27 165 .31 102 .19

WWWAN
LR 9G2 19 .78 108 .86 65 .30



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

LR
(for use with VG2)

LR
(for use with VG2)

LS
(for use with VG2 & 7)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE- (Continued&%~u'~`~

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

Q(vA

	

1~a4

7.5 .3 Features and Fuactions-(Continued
gY

	

RVICE COr"
A .

	

Facility Interface Comb inatioas~&intiauekPr°0"

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

IC
EX

(for use with VG2)
EX

(for use with VG1, 2,
3&7)

EX
(for use with VG7)

GO
(for use with VG1,
3&7)

GO
(for use with VG3 & 7)

GS
(for use with VG1)

LO
(for use with VG1, 2,
3, 7 & 8)

LO
(or use wt2,
3&7)

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, .Vice President-ASissouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 152

gaio 4

	

n"

	

:

	

:_
r . ._

DEC 2

N n ecurring Charges
i onthly Per Service
Rates T rmination

E d User USOC Terminati
Per Serv ce First Additional

n Service Service

112 9SQ $15 .69 $149 .59 $ 95 .58
_

LS 9ST 19 .41 147.88 92 .54

SF 9X0 20 .26 165 .31 102.19

GS 9G6 15 .69 108 .94 69 .13

SF 9XA 31 .72 165 .31 102 .19

GO 9G5 34 .53 108 .94 69 .13

LS 9GC 25 .43 108.53 68 .77

SF 9XP 26 .27 _ 165 .31 102 .19
fihVG'"""'-

LR 9G2 19 .78 108.86 65 .30
JhN ` 1 i9?!'.

SF 9XT 24 .33 2i&z319

LA 9GD 23 .63 166.63 32 .03



(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 153
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 153

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A. Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly

	

Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service
IC

	

End User USOC Termination

LS

	

LB 9GZ $23 .63
(for use with VG2 & 7)

LS

	

LC 9G1 23 .63
(for use with VG2 & 7)

LS

	

LO 9G4 23 .63
(for use with VG1, 2 & 7)

NO

	

DA 9X2 7 .69
(AT) (for use with VG5, 6 & 10)

	

,

NO

	

NO 9GE 7 .51
(for use with VG1, 2,5,
6&7)

RV

	

RV 9JC 11 .61
(for use with VG3 & 7)

SF

	

AC 9L5 23 .69
(for use with VG2)

SF

	

DX WSR2W
(for use with VG9)

JUL 1

	

1986

SY
pUBLC SEByICE COMMISSION

of Mis&Ourd

Issued :

	

AU 6 15 1984

	

Effective :

	

OCT 15 1954

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AUG 1 ,: I: : }

ft7153'u'i,' :?!
Public Serilc^ 'ommissior

OCT i 5 1984

Public Service Commission

First
Service

Additional
Service

$156 .59 $ 82 .58

142 .77 67 .49

142 .77 67 .49

130 .23 80 .05

120 .72 75 .53

108 .94 69 .13

149 .59 95 .58



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS-SERVICES

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

-Original Sheet 153

DEC

A . Facility Interface Combination^-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services- Continued)sr
(

	

gustjVece COMMISSION
at, nussoutu

	

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly

	

Per Service
'

	

Rates Termination
Per Service

	

First

	

Additional
IC

	

End User USOC Termination

	

Service

	

Service

LS
(for use with VG2 &

LS
(for use with VG2 &

LS
(for use with VG1,

LS
(for use with VG2 &

NO
(for use with VG6 &

NO
(for use with VG1,
6&7)

RV
(for use with VG3 &

SF
(for use with VG2)

SF
(for use with VG9)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

LB 9GZ $23 .63 $156 .59 $ 82 .58
7)

LC 9G1 23 .63 142 .77 67 .49
7)

LO 9G4 23 .63 142 .77 67 .49
2 & 7)

SF 9YG 26 .27 165 .31 102 .19
3)

DA 9X2 7 .69 130 .23 80 .05
10)

NO 9GE 7 .51 120 .72 75 .53
2,5,

RV 9.TC 11 .61 108 .94 69 .13
7) ,'~ " - -- --

~,7 ,,
1-2,

AC 9L5 23 .69 149 .59 ~ 45 .58

J :1 .1 ` x.I1 1 � ,,v`11

DX - 9W1 20 .71 41 2 AP, 165. 19



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 154
Replacing Original Sheet 154

Public Scntic, Commission,;

Nonrecurring Charges

IC

SF
(for use with VG3,
7 &8)

SF
(for use with VG3,

78&9)

SF
(for use with VG3,

78&9)

SF
(RT)

	

(for use with VG3 &

SF
(for use with VG2 &

SF
(for use with VG2 &

SF
(for use with VG2 &

SF
(RT)

	

(for use with VG2 &

SF
(for use with VG2) I's I. L031_.w.-..^

IC SERV .̀CE C~
M,,I551C1N

OF MlSwum

Issued : AUG 1 51984

	

Effective : OCT 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divi

	

Public Service Commissions en
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly Per Service

End User USOC

Rates
Per Service
Termination

Te
First

Service

mination
Additional
Service

DY 91,3 $21 .69 $151 .25 $ 89 .77

,
EA 9PO 27 .21 165 .31 102.19

,
EB 9P4 27 .21 165.31 102.19

GS 9PN 31 .37 148.89 92 .85
7)

LA 9ME 25 .34 173.23 111 .97
7)

LB 9MF 25 .34 155.89 99 .54
7)

LC 9MG 25 .34 149 .59 95 .58
7)

LLYJMMK''J `~R34 149 .59 95 .58
7)

JUL 1 1986
IR L7 23 .42 147.88 92 .54



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Contin e

	

GpW1550A

Issued :

03

	

E0Ice

	

uwa~IG sot Mssao
2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued

DEC 2 9 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effecti"re :

	

,}AN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
"' Section 7
Original Sheet 154

IC End User USOC

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Nonrecurring Charges
Per Service
Termination

First Additional
Service Service

SF DY 9L3 $21 .69 $151 .25 $ 89 .77
(for use with VG3,
7&8)

SF EA 9P0 27 .21 165 .31 102 .19
(for use with VG3, 7,
8&4)

SF ER 9P4 27 .21 165 .31 102 .19
(for use with VG3, 7,
8&9)

SF GS 9PN 31 .37 148 .89 92 .85
(for use with VG1, 3 & 7)

SF LA 9ME 25 .34 173 .23 111 .97
(for use with VG2 & 7)

SE LB 4MF 25 .34 155 .84 49 .54
(for use with VG2 & 7)

SF LC 9MG 25 .34 ~149~591 95 .58
(for use with VG2 & 7)

~'A19 . 19y59 ^SF LO 9MK 25 .34 95 .58
(for use with VGI, 2 & 7) :8,3_-,2, 5 3 .

SF LR 4L7 23 .42 147 .88 92 .54
(for use with VG2)



Issued : AUG 1 5 1584

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will he issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 155
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 155

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)
Nonrecurring Charges

Monthly

	

Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service
IC

	

End User USOC Termination

SF

	

LS 9MD $27 .13
(RT) (for use with VG2,

3, 7 6 8)

SF

	

RV 9P5 19 .33
(for use with VG3 6 7)

St . Louis, Missouri

aOLL'aa
3UL 1

	

1986

BY

	

SERVICE cam"
PUBI.

OF
MISSOUkI

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

MEMO
AUG 1 _

i.I1~~Vi,11I

Public Swim--, Commission

5~

VOW
OCT -1 5 1984

Public SPIUIfo

Effective :

	

OCT 1 51984

First
Service

Additional
Service

$147 .88 $92 .54

149 .59 95 .58



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

Issued :

(for use with VG3 & 7)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

oC;i i ~ V3a4
in/_ 1 ~<

co o'

$qU9 Epf
l
tNs$

°uW

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 155

DE t,' 2 ;,

	

, . .

	

.,

q

Effective :

	

JAI 0 j 1QVQ4

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern 3ell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

I I

	

1 iII .

83-252

2 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

IC End User

_

USOC

SF LS 9MD
(for use with VG1, 2,
3, 7 & 8)

SF RV 9P5

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Nonrecurring
Per
Termination

First
Service

Charges
Service

Additional
Service

$27 .13 $147 .58 $92 .54

19 .33 149 .59 95 .58



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

	

I

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

3 . Program Audio Services

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

'Original'_ Sheet 156

IC

PG3
(for use with .8,P1)

DS(1)
(for use with API)

AH(2)
(for use with API)

DS (1)
(for use with AP3)

AH(2)
(for use with AP3)

PG5
(for use with AP2)

DS(1)
(for use with AP2)

AH(2)
(for use with AP2)

PG8
(for use with AP3)

,!AEI " 1 IC2,~i

	

!,

a

	

Q ~ 83-253

(1)

(2)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN C 1 10C14

Requires intermediate DS1 to Voice Mult}'~
AP1, two voice channels for AP2, three',VM
voice channels for AP4) .

	

~
Requires intermediate Group to Voi~L uil~i

	

S _

PURL C SERVICE

	

MAW

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

efer198rone voice-chanuei_.for
ce channels for AP3 and six

End User USOC

Monthly
Rates

Per Service
Termination

Nonrecurring Charges
Per Service
Termination

First Additional
Service Service

PG3 9AO $ 4 .13 $1,275 .61 $917 .85

PG3 9AT 4 .13 1,102 .52 967 .07

PG3 9AM 4 .13 1,116 .87 980 .22

PG5 9AV 21 .25 1,275 .61 917 .85

PG5 9A1 21 .25 1,102 .52 967 .07

PG5 9AZ 21 .25 1,116 .87 980 .22

PG8 9A3 20 .35 1,275 .61, 917 .85

PG8 9A6 20 .35 1,102 .52 967 .07

PG8 9A4 20 .35 2;116':87~ `' 980 .22



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 157
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A. Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

Issued :

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC

3 .

	

Program Audio Services-(Continued)
Nonrecurring Charges

Monthly

	

Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service

	

First

	

Additional
IC

	

End User USOC Termination

	

Service Service

PG1

	

PG1 9AS $101 .27

	

$1275 .61 $917 .85
(for use with AP4)

DS(1)

	

PG1 9CC 101 .27 1102 .52 967 .07
(for use with AP4)

NATOMEM
JUL 1

	

1986

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 two
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

J. ', PI -1

	

'1~.?

83=253
BY,

	

'
PULL=

Requires intermediate DS1 to Voice McltWd!cer . (One voice channel for
API, two voice channels for AP2, three voice channels for AP3 and six
voice channels for AP4) .



-

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

40

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

issued : DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 158

DEC

'
Q_ 0

Pulbiir.- ~om;"Iissiorn'

4 . Wideband Analog Services

AH-D
(for use with WA1)

AH-C
(for use with WAI)

AH-B
(for use with WAI)

AH-C
(for use with WA2)

JUL 1

	

1986

O

PU LIC SERVICE COMMS510N

	

O

	

2 53

of aussoulu

	

.

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional
End User USOC Termination Service Service

AH-B 9WB++ ICE ICE ICE
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

AH-B 9WC++ ICE ICE ICE
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

AH-B 9WD++ ICE ICB ICE
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

AH-C 9WE++ ICE ICE ICE
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

" except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4 '"Or g -inal. Sheet ~159
I P~_IuNL~,10)

?ub11C CJfflii1!SSI0i1

4 . Wideband Analog Services-(Continued)

AH-D AH-C
(for use with WA2)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

MIMED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MIssOURI

Effective : JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

I( I+I~'i4tj

41 r~,'

_~, 83 " 253

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional
USOC Termination Service Service

9WF++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

WB-183
(for use with WD1)

WB-50S
(for use with WD2)

WB-40S
(for use with WD2)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 160

Gcr, 2

	

;~

P~Uu~1C :ill. .t;, ;~I~lISSi0i1

5 . Wideband Digital Services

MPer
IC

	

End User

	

USOC

	

Te

WB-19S

	

WC-19 9WL++
(for use with WDl)

WC-18 9W'M++

WB-19A WC-19 9WN++
(for use with WD1)

WC-50 9WO++

. 1

	

198b

SUB IC SERVICE COMMISSION
as AossouR4

Effective :

	

JAS! Q 1 198+

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

onthly
Rates

Nonrecurring Charges
Per Service
Termination

Service First Additional
mination Service Service

ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges . - charges charges
apply '~ apply-I I; - apply

~rill~ (W
ICB ICB ICB
rates
and

"rates]
ana

2 1fat'es

2charges
apply AIapply

charges
1 . . . .

charges
'' apply



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 161
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 161

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

5 . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

M", EDEON

IC

WB-50A
(for use with WD2)

WE-23S
(for use with WD3)

WB-23A
(for use with WD3)

'" sSCU �
1 Public Sernic^ GOMMISS1011 y

DO
(for use with WD4)

charges charges charges
JUL 1

	

1986

	

apply

	

W
e _=ARply

	

apply

BY S,
PuaL C SERVICE COMMISSION

OF 'elssourtw

Issued :

	

AUG i 5 1984

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1

By R . n . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 15 1984

%84Service Commission

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional
End User USOC Termination Service Service

WC-50 9WR++ ICS ICB ICS
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

WC-23S 9WS++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

WC-23 9WT++ ICS ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

DU-56 9WV++ ICB ICS ICB

lJ-e. l+C " '~J 1.'a [and es and and



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Conii,

5 . Wideband Digital Services-(Con e

Issued :

WB-64
(for use with WD4)

DO
(for use with WD4)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

DU-56

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . .Louis . "`issouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 161

r

51~a41

	

d Fubl .~ ~~

0!77C co
A
V
e

IC

	

End User

WB-50A WC-50
(for use with WD2)

WB-23S WC-23S
(for use with WD3)

WB-23A WC-23
(for use with WD3)

DU-56

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

Monthly
Rates

Nonrecurring Charges
Per Service
Termination

Per Service First Additional
USOC Termination Service Service

9W-R++ !CB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

9WS++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply ' apply

9WT++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

9WU++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply i . apply apply

9WV++ ZCB I ICB If' , L_ I dCB~
rates rates rates
and and!W) and'
charges

P'Ap
s

2a
arges

apply
a



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

6 . Digital Data Access Services
Nonrecurring Charges

Monthly

	

Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service
IC

	

End User USOC Termination

DU-24

	

DU-24 9CG None
(for use with DA1)

D5(1)

	

DU-24 9CN None
(for use with DA1)

DU-48

	

DU-48 9CO None
(for use with DA2)

DS(1)

	

DU-48 9CU None
(for use with DA2)

DU-96

	

DU-96 9CW None
(for use with DAB)

DS(1)

	

DU-96 9CJ None
(for use with DAB)

DU-56

	

DU-56

	

^^>CK

	

$13.22
(for use with DA4)

DS(1)

	

DU-56 9CQ 23 .03
(for use with DA4)

p~K d~~

JUL 1

	

1986
-z.nV I- V`11

PUS tC SERVICE COMMISSION

	

~~
F.ahi

"
^of puSSquN

(1) Digital Data Carrier Multiplexing Equipment is required :

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1184
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 162

L . .v~.Ja . . .

.

	

JA.''! - 1 :1 '

253

First
Service

Additional
Service

$1,363 .42 $ 992 .40

1,159 .04 1,016 .26

1,364 .01 992 .92

1,159 .38 1,016 .56

1,365 .18 993 .98

1,159 .96 1,017 .08

1,401 .22 1,226 .76

1,189 .42 1,045 .85



No supplement .to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility. Interface Combinations-(Continued)

7 . High Capacity Services

Issued :

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly

	

Per Service
Rates Termination

IC

	

End User

DS-15

	

DU
(for use with HCl)

DS-31

	

DS-31
(for use with HCIC)(1)

DS-31

	

DS-15
(for use with HClC)

DS-63

	

DS-63
(for use with HC2)(1) -

DS-63
(for use with HC2)

DEC 2 9 1983

BY

P .S .C . Me .-No . 36

JUL 1

PUBLIC SERVICE CO
OF eussouW

(1) Available only from IC terminal location to another IC terminal location .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original, Sheet 1,63

0EC 2 c, I--___

USOC

9C4

Per Service
Termination

$599 .18

First
Service

$325 .10

Additional
Service

$182 .91

9UE ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

9UD++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges

' apply apply apply

9UJ++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

a
C11Cfi ~~ ICB

rates I'rla~es rates"

1986 and II,
charges

d- nn and
J pcflar?~1 P .W charges

apply''! 8 9P$1P apply



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

A . Facility Interface Combinations-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 164

7 . High Capacity Services-(Continued)

DS-44
(for use with HC3)(1)

DS-44
(for use with HC3)

DS-27
(for use with HC4)(1)

DS-27
(for use with HC4)

(1) Available only from IC

apply } apply
If J ; I L' L-) , j

BY

JUL 1

	

1986

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 198)4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

4UaLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

terminal location to another IC terminal location .

Nonrecurring Charges
Monthly Per Service
Rates Termination

Per Service First Additional
End User USOC Termination Service Service

DS-44 9UG++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

DS-15 9UF++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

DS-27 9UC++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges charges charges
apply apply apply

DS-15 9UB++ ICB ICB ICB
rates rates rates
and and and
charges- .- charges charges



.

	

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

^Original Sheet 165
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

B . Voice Grade Performance

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1084
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
`St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 0 Zs3

Nonrecurring charges
Monthly

USOC

	

Rates(1)

Performance

	

VGP
VG1 $6 .46
VG2

	

_

	

6 .46
VG3

	

6.46
VG5

	

6 .46
VG6

	

6.46
VG7

	

6.46
VG8

	

6 .46
VG9 .

	

6 .46
VGlq

	

6 .46

JUL 1

	

1986

JAN - 1 i9
n

I ~,

v

	

83-253
Pu6L C SERY!CE COMN1!SStON

(1) The monthly rates and nourecurring charges apply on a per two-point service
or each section (i .e ., midliak or end link) of a multipoint service basis .

First
Service(1)

Additional
Service(1)

$400 .95 $211 .38
400 .95 211 .38
400 .95 211 .38
401 .35 214 .33
407 .74 214 .33
407 .74 214 .33
412 .00 214 .33
412 .00 214 .33
401 .35 214 .33



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 166
o£ canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

C . Hub Functions

1 . Multiplexing Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

DS4 to DS1 : An arrangement
that provides a 274 .176 Mbps
capacity to multiplex, on a
digital time division basis,
168 DS1 channels .
(available with HC4)
- Per arrangement

	

MQ4

	

ICB

	

ICB
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

D53 to DSl : An arrangement
that provides a 44 .736 Mbps
capacity to multiplex, on a
digital time division basis,
28 DS1 channels .
(available with HC3)
- Per arrangement

	

MQ3

	

ICB

	

ICB
rates rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

DS2 to DS1 : An arrangement
that provides a 6 .312 Mbps
capacity to multiplex, on a
digital time division basis,
four DS1 channels .

	

,.

	

83--253
(available with HC2) t9nK+9

	

®

	

r_ .th1;P Q':-
- Per arrangement

	

MQ2

	

'ICB'"' J ' ' ICB

JUL 1

	

1986

	

rates

	

rates
--

	

and and

BY_[4L1>__1Q a
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF missoupl

Issued :
DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN Q j !984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

charges charges
apply apply



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

� - Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Oliginal,Sheet 167,!
of canceling this tariff . i' � _

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

C . Hub Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Multiplexing-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 03

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

	

DEC 2 c ~"

DSlC to DS1 : An arrangement
that provides a 3 .152 Mbps
capacity to multiplex, on a
digital time division basis,
two DS1 channels .
(available with HCIC)
- Per arrangement

	

MQC

Supergroup to Group : An
arrangement that provides
a Supergroup capacity (60
channels) to multiplex, on a
frequency division basis,
five Groups (12 channels
each) .
(available with WA2)
- Per arrangement

	

MQS++ .

Group to DS1 :
An arrangement that

	

.,
provides two group 8

1

	

7.
capabilities (i .e .,~~

	

a

	

~~

	

,J53
to multiplex to a DS1 level .

	

r .iyi,, r ., .
(available with WAIT)

	

JUL 1 -1986
- Per arrangement

	

' M̂~QG++

	

1CB rates

	

ICB ratesf

6Y C
and and

PUBLIC SERV',CE COMMI55lON

	

charges

	

charges
of missuuw

	

apply

	

apply

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
qt

	

r.n� ; ~

	

M; c<n� ,- ;

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

- Charges

ICB rates ICB rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

ICB rates ICB rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply



F .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 168
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

C . Hub Functions-(Continued)

1 . Multiplexing-(Continued)

Voice to Narrowband
(43-Type Carrier) :
An arrangement that
provides a voice grade
capacity to multiplex,
on a frequency divisoCL1 Mt
basis, NB4 and NBS
channels .
(available with VG6)

	

JUL 1

	

1986
- Per arrangement

	

MQB

PUBLIC

	

~p COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

DS1 to Voice or Digital Data :
An arrangement that provides
a 1 .544 Mbps capacity to
multiplex, on a digital time
division basis, 24 Voice or
Digital Data(1) grade channels .
(available with HC1)
- Per arrangement

	

MQ1

	

$116 .57

	

$171 .26

Group to Voice : An
arrangement that provides a
Group capacity to multiplex,
on a frequency division
basis, 12 Voice grade
channels .
(available with WA1)
- Per arrangement

	

MQV++

	

ICB rates

	

ICB rates
and and
charges charges
apply apply

(1) Digital Data channels are only available from the serving wire center serving
the Telephone Company-designated Digital Hub . Digital Data on DS1 is used only
as a component of DA1-4 .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1084

L

DEC 2 �

$281 .638 3 4454 .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 169
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

C . Hub Functions-(Continued)

1 . Multiplexing-(Continued)

Digital Data Multiplexing :
(Required with Digital
Data Access service with
DS facility interface at IC
terminal location) .

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 113o,1

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charge
USOC Rates- Initial Subsequent

Carrier Multiplexing Unit :
An arrangement that provides
a 1 .544 Mbps capacity to
multiplex on a digital
time division basis,
(23) 64 kbps channels .
- Per Unit

	

QMU

	

$170 .44 $158 .60

	

None

Carrier Multiplexing
Plug-Ins
- Per 64 kbps channel
equipped(1)

	

QP1

	

1 .76 59 .94 $152 .65

Carrier Sub-Multiplexing Unit :
An arrangement that provides
a 64 kbps capacity to

	

r 6
multiplex on a digital t
division basis, subspeed

	

1986

	

_
Digital Data Access ServicesJUL 1

	

1 ib_~'
- per unit

	

t

	

A 'q - 2 5 3
BYj

	

..
1b0 :11 1- 20

	

2.4 kbps services PUBLIC SEltvtt~y"MAtss t-lpj,29,88.59
- 10

	

4.8 kbps services

	

°F ^"'o~§6~~8

	

85 .19

	

80 .03

	

170 .63
- 5 9 .6 kbps services

	

QSU96

	

59 .22

	

80 .03

	

170 .63

Required with DS1 to Digital Data Channels Hub Multiplexing Capability (MQ1) .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 170
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

C . Hub Functions-(Continued)

2 . Bridging

Issued :

NarrowbandBridges

Telegraph Bridging :
(available with NB4&NB5)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Two-Wire Bridging :
(available with NB1-2)
- Per Port

	

'BCNN2

	

$3.60

	

$ 5 .93

- Two-Wire
Per Port

	

BCNT2

	

3 .60

	

7.10

- Four-Wire
Per Port

	

BCNT4

	

3 .60

	

11 .80

Voice_ Grade Bridges

Voice Bridging :
(available with VG2)

- Two-Wire
Per Port

	

BCNV2

	

3 .60

	

7 .10

- Four-Wire
Per Port

	

BCNV4

	

3 .60 ``

	

I-1~1 .80

Data Bridging :
(available with VG5,

- Two-Wire

	

1586Per Port

	

JUL 1

	

BCND2

	

5

	

7 .10

- Four-Wire
Per Port

DEC 2 9 1983

BY
pUBL C SERVICE COMMISS'OYND4

Of missourti

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1°3d

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

83-253I

5 .95 11 .80



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

C . Hub Functions-(Continued)

2 . Bridging-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Voice Grade Bridges-(Continued)

DATAPHOTE Select-A-Station
Bridging :
(available with VG5)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 171

DEC 2~

r "3 '1174C ^,,. .

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

'

	

$ 7 .10

11 .80

11 .80

7 .10

JUt 1

	

1986

	

JAI

,~ CL

	

o

	

83=" 2 .53
,

ByPUB IC SEBVfr_E CO
of "tsv.)uw

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Sequential Arrangement
Ports
- Per 2-wire channel

connected DQ2 $ 27 .60

- Per 4-wire channel
connacted DQ4 146 .57

Addressable Arrangement
Ports
- Per 2-wire channel
connected KQ2 29 .59

- Per 4-wire channel
connected KQ4 150 .57



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

Telemetry and Alarm Bridging :
(available with VG5)

Split Band, Active Bridging

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

. . 7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

C . Hub Functions-(Continued)

2 . Bridging-(Continued)

Voice Grade Bridges-(Continued)

BY

JUL 1

	

1986

'24 Q .s, I,
VUBL C SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOUW

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 172

OEC 2 L
IIb . .V

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Channel Connections
- per channel connected

	

CNLRX

	

$10 .46

	

$7 .10

� A`1 - 1 iaCl ,

"

	

g.3 25&

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

C . Hub Functions-(Continued)

2 . Bridging-(Continued)

Issued :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 173

V ~'uL:ic c .

DEC 2

JUL 1

	

1986

	

J~)
_

1 16~
$3-253

BY

	

~ li

pU9t

	

SER't1CE CONaMl5S10N '
of MIs~uw

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1934
DEC 2 9 1933

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missnn,i

Monthly Nonrecurring

Voice Grade Bridges-(Continued)

Passive Bridging

USOC Rates Charges

Channel Connections
- Per channel connected BCNTP $ .95 $ 7 .10

Summation, Active Bridging

Channel Connections
- Per channel connected BCNSA 1 .77 7 .10

Program Audio Bridges
(available with API-4)

Distribution Amplifiers
- Per Bridge BCNPA 47 .42 39 .96

Digital Data Access Bridges
(available with DA1-4)

Central office bridge
- Per Port BCNDA 8 .'72 11 .80

UQIIU V IClJS7V
11



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 174
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions

1 . Voice Grade Services

a . Conditioning

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Conditioning provides more
specific transmission char-
acteristics for data services .
There are two types of data
conditioning, C-Type and DA-
Type . 'C-Type conditioning
controls attenuation distor-
tion and envelope delay dis-
tortion ; DA-Type conditioning
controls the signal to C-
notched noise ratio and inter-
modulation distortion .

Conditioning is charged for on
a per two-point service or each
section (i .e ., midlink or end
link) . The parameters listed
for each type of conditioning
apply from point of interface
to network interface . For
two-point services, the para-
meters apply to each service .
For multipoint services, the
parameters apply to any path
between any two service ter- .
minal points .

	

C-Type

	

M~

	

~Type conditioning are

	

~5:2~
able only for data services .

JUL 1

	

1986

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISCOUM

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 11,984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

DCC 2 :, I-:j

y ~7t'.5~I01



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions

a . Conditioning-(Continued)

C-Type Conditioning

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 175
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

C-Type and DA-Type condi-
tioning may be combined on
the same service .

For the additional con-
trol of attenuation
distortion and envelope
delay distortion on data
services .

Attenuation Distortion
(Frequency Response)
Relative to 100482

Frequency Variation
Range (HZ)

	

(db)

400-2800

	

-1 .0 to +2 .0
300-3000

	

-1 .0 to +3 .0
300-3200

	

-2 .0 to +6 .0

DAMIRM
JUL 1

	

1986

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

DEC 2

	

.,

	

, .J

I Pct!`, °~ . . . .

PU6lIC 5ER'1~CE C!~Mnn15510N
Of M1~uw

	

53

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1"B4



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 176
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

a . Conditioning-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 1983

(1) C-Type Conditioning-
(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Envelope Delay
Distortion

Variation
Frequency (micro-
Range (HZ)

	

seconds)

1000-2600 100
800-2600 200
600-2600 300
500-2800 600
500-3000 3000

(available with VG5-10)
- Per Two-Point
Service or each sec-
tion (i .e ., mid link
or end link) of a
Multipoint Service

	

%1C

	

$7 .40

	

$12 .47

	

$771 .12

(2) DA-Type Conditioning

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Ct T .. �;- M;--._.

DEC, 2 C i~~

V
t _ y'JTIITIISSI011W

	

n 4L?Elr,_

Monthly

	

Nonrecurr ng Charges
USOC Rates Initial Subsequent

For the control of
signal to C-aotched
noise ratio and inter
modulation distortion

	

_
on data services : DA-
Type conditioning is

	

JUL 1

	

1986 ''

	

,8 3 -253available for two-point

	

~`
services or three-poiniy	I D

	

L,.
multipoint services .

	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Of MISSUUM

Effective :

	

JAN (0 1 1'N



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 177
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 7983

a . Conditioning-(Continued)

(2) DA-Type Conditioning :-
(Continued)

The signal to C-
notched noise ratio
and intermodulation
distortion parameters
for DA-Type con-
ditioning are :

Signal to C-Notched
Noise Ratio is
equal to or greater
than 32dB

Intermodulation
distortion:

Signal to
second order
modulation
products (R2)
is equal to or
greater than 38dB

Signal to
third order
modulation
products (R3)
is equal to or

	

-
greater than 42d

3UL 1

	

1986

	

1

sr6 0
PURL C ;ERV'CE

LOyutil5510N

_

	

.,F ,n~ssu~4J

Effective :

	

JA\f 0 1 M4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Migqllnri

83-2 53



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 178
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Issued :

a . Conditioning-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(2) DA-Type Conditioning-
(Contiaued)

DEC 2 9 1983

When a service equipped
with DA-Type condition-
ing is used for voice
communications, the
quality of the voice
transmission may not
be satisfactory .
(available with VG6,
7 & 10)

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC Rates_ Initial Subsequent

- Per Two-Point
Service or each
section (i .e ., mid
link or end link)
of a Multi-
point Service

	

XDC

	

$1 .65

	

$10.65

	

$769 .30

WOMEN
JUL 1

	

1986

	

ii

I;}r

	

,
PUBLIC SERI'cc COmmlsS10N,

os mnswukn

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 'IcIQ4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

: : . .° :'. :x ; .2 :1

IJA?l
`
1 ~JVS

83-253



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
.

	

tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet,179
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

DEC 2 J wy J

"

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

(r

	

-'

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

I . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC Rates Initial Subsequent

b . Improved Return Loss for
effective two-wire trans-
mission at the End User's
premises . This option is
applicable to all interfaces
except E&M, SF & DX when the
impedance code 2 is specified .
The Improved Return Loss para-
meters are set forth in the
Transmission Performance
descriptions of the services
with which this option is
available .
(available with VG2, 3&7)
- Per End User's premises,
per service

	

1RL2W

	

$2.20

	

$15 .34

	

$44 .94

WOMEN'
JUL 1

	

1986
1;4 a .s, lb

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN -0 1 i°B4
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
c~ T .. . . : .. u____ ..__



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

c .

	

Improved Return Loss at
four-wire point of inter-
face, applicable to each
two-wire leg of effective
four-wire channel . The
Improved Return Loss para-
meters are set forth in
the Transmission Performance
descriptions of the services
with which this option is
available .
(available with VG1-3, 5-10)
- Per IC terminal location,

per service

	

1RL4W

d .

	

IC specified End User's
premises receive level
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company.

(available with VG2, 3, 7,
869)

- Per End User's premises,
per service

	

RLS

	

None

RAMWIRKI

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE CON

OF MISWURI

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 180
Replacing Original Sheet 180

AUG 1 . :

011Rl

~, Pub

	

~a

	

SBihicc commission G

Monthly Nonrecurring Charges
USOC Rates Initial Subsequent

$2 .20 $27 .87 $57 .46

10 .87 40 .47

Effective : oCTl~P~fi9&rviee CommissionCommission ~



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Voice Grade Services-(Continued)

c .

	

Improved Return Loss at
four-wire point of inter-
face, applicable to each
two-wire leg of effective
four-wire channel . The
Improved Return Loss para-
meters are set forth in
the Transmission Performance
descriptions of the services
with which this option is
available .
(available with VGl-3, 5-10)
- Per IC terminal location,
per service

	

1RL4W

d .

	

IC specified End User's
premises receive level
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company
on effective four-wire
transmission .
(available with VG2, 3, 7,
8&9)

- Per End User's premises,
per service

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 180

DEC

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC Rates Initial Subsequent

'11SLIC SEIZV~SSIOIQ
9f

W5,soupJ

DEC 2 9 19$3

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 i924

$2 .20 $27 .87 $57 .46

RLS None 10 .87 40 .47



_

	

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
.

	

except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 181
of canceling this tariff .

	

_

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

2 . Program Audio Services

Issued :

a . Gain Conditioning

Control of 1004 Hz AML at
initiation of service to
0 dB +_ 0 .5 dB .
(available with AP1-4)

- Per Service

b . Stereo - provision
of a pair of gain/
phase equalized
channels for stereo
applications . (Addi-
tional AP channel must
be ordered separately) .
(available with AP4)

DEC 2 9 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charges
LSOC Rates_ Initial Subsequent

XGC $4 .88 $65 .06 $382 .71

- Per Service

	

XSC

	

None

	

65 .06

	

382.71

WORM
JUL 1

	

1986

	

I

RY

	

1 110 Q, 'S1
PLSBLIt SEMCE COW-MISS

0, missaum

Effective :

	

At",' ,0 1 Oo4

.'.AN - 1 IyGv
83-253



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 182
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

3 . Dedicated Access Line Service

a . Two-Wire Improved
Voice Transmission
Parameters : (the
guaranteed levels
are set forth in
7 .2 .1, F .4 .b, pre-
ceding)
- Per service

	

X2T

	

$7 .26

	

$12.47

	

$520 .34

b . Four-Wire Improved
Voice Transmission
Parameters : (the
guaranteed levels
are set forth in
7 .2 .1, F .4 .c ., pre-
ceding)
- Per service

	

X4T

	

7 .26

	

12 .47

	

520 .39

JUL 1

	

1986

	

"-V lH .

1
C~, Stlb

	

_h88-253
PUBLC SERY9CE COMMISSION

	

" -
OF M7SSOuw

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN p 1 IJ3a
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

DEC

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC Rates Initial Subsequent



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Digital Data Access Services

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued'

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet_183
of canceling this tariff .

	

Icul`.~ -
ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3 Features and Functions-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

a . Loop Transfer Arrangement -
an arrangement that affords
the end user an additional
measure of protection to
its access channel(s) on a
1xN basis . This arrangement
is only available from a
Telephone Company designated
digital hub . A key activated
control service is required
to operate the transfer
arrangement . This control
service must be separately
ordered from the appro-
priate Telephone Company
lutraLATA tariff .
(available with DA1, 2,
3&4)

- Per Arrangement

	

XTD

	

$19 .10

	

$99.32

	

$210 .39

omanaa
JUL 1

	

1986

By
PUB C SERVICE COMMISSION

~ .aa.ouu

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC Rates Initia l Subsequent

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 19084



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 184
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .5 .3

	

Features and Functions-(Continued)

	

!u~!,

	

" " .

	

~ ., . . . . . . . . . : .

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

5 . High Capacity Services

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 983

a . Automatic Protection
Switching : Switching
equipment placed at both
ends of a duplicate stand-
by service to automat-
ically switch the standby
service to the active
state in the event of
service failure . Dupli-
cate 1 .544 Mbps Service
must also be ordered .

BY,
VU

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC _Rates_ Initial Subsequent

- Per Arrangement

	

APP

	

$317.45 $77 .08

	

$180.27

JUL 1.

	

1986

ICSERVICE COMML
ION

of missouN

Effective : JAN I



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 185
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing . Original _Sheet 185, .
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

"

	

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

of
)

7 .5 .4 Special Access Lines

Supergroup(1)
(for use with W,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly
USOC Rates

Issued :

	

AUG 1 51984

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1 5

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AUG 1 : ; :

,,I I .a
P Nonrecurr'ing�Charye~s)
Fi'ist

	

Add t bnal',_I

2-Wire(l)

	

EUC2X $38 .47 None None
(for use with NB1-2, NB4-5,
VG1-3, VG5-10, and API-4)

2-Wire(1)

	

X2H 38 .47 $509 .05 $275 .75
(for use with Dedicated

(AT)

	

Access Line Service)(3)

4-Wire(1)

	

EUC4X 61 .22 None None
(for use with NB4-5,
VG1-3, VG5-10 and DA1-4)

4-Wire(1)

	

X41i 61 .22 509 .05 275 .75
(for use with Dedicated
Access Line Service)(3)

Access for Intrastate
WATS or WATS-like(2)
-per line

	

DBX

	

39 .07

	

None

	

None

Group(1)

	

EUJ++ ICS
(for use with WAl)

	

rates
and
charges

® apply

ICB

6

	

rates
and19~
charges

` " ~15510N
apply

(1) See 7 .4 .2, preceding,

	

p,pd~f~B

	

g of Special Access Service Surcharge .
(2) This arrangement is avVta leab&y when the Telephone Company-provided WATS

line is used for interLATA purposes .

	

It is provided only when an IC pro-
vides an interLATA service that is compatible with the capabilities associ-
ated with the Telephone Company-provided Outward WATS or WA -like services .
When this rate element is applicable, the rates for Dedicat d AccessLines'`
Services are not applicable .

(3) When the SAL is for an extension on a Dedicated Access Lin Service, the -"
USOC code is changed to XCE .

	

T ' r Gail

eOublic Service Commi



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 185
of canceling this tariff .

	

J' i~'-,

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .4 Special Access Lines

ACCESS SERVICES

2-Wire(l)

	

EUC2X $38 .47 None None
(for use with NB1-2, NB4-5,
VG1-3, VG5-10, and API-4)

2-Wire(1)

	

X2H 38 .47 $509 .05 $275 .75
(for use with Dedicated
Access Line Service)

4-Wire(l)

	

EUC4X 61 .22 None None
(for use with NB4-5,
VG1-3, VG5-10 and DA1-4)

4-Wire(l)
(for use with Dedicated
Access Line Service)

Access for Intrastate
WATS or WATS-like(2)
-per line

4H 61 .22 509 .05 275 .75

AG sERVECE Co

	

S'_

	

ON

DB~F
mjsSouw

39 .07 None None

Group(l)

	

EUJ++ ICB
(for use with WAl)

	

rates
and
charges
apply

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC Rates First Additional

Supergroup(i)

	

EUK++ ICB
(for use with WA2)

	

rates

	

I
and
charges
apply !4

r
See 7 .4 .2, preceding, for application o£ Special Access Service Surcharge .
This arrangement is available only when the Telephone Company-provided WATS "
line is used for interLATA purposes . It is provided only when an IC pro-
vides an interLATA service that is compatible with the capabilities associ-
ated with the Telephone Company-provided Outward WATS or WATS-like services .
when this rate element is applicable, the rates for Dedicated Access Lines
Services are not applicable .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9
r9a3

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0

	

11

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

I , IL, 1~~ l'J



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 186
of canceling this tariff .

	

-,

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .4 Special Access Lines-(Continued)

Each :

19 .2 kbps(1)
(for use with WD1) .

50 kbps(1)
(for use with WD2)

230 .4 kbps(1)
(for use with WD3)

56 kbps(1)
(for use with WD4)

DS1(1) - 1 .544 Mbps

	

EUW

	

$125 .14
(for use with HC1)

DSIC(1) - 3 .152 Mb

	

11

	

ICB
(for use with Hc1c

	

rates
and

JUL 1

	

1986

	

charges
apply

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1-083

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1084

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2

BY

	

& o--

	

_
PU'TBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	

~: :1

	

1 15E
OF Mjs ouw

	

g - 2 5 3
(1) See 7 .4 .2, preceding, for application of Special Access Service urcharge . .

Monthly
USOC Rates

EUQ++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply

EUR++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply

EUT++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply

EUV++ ICB
rates
and
charges
apply



Issued :

DS4(1) - 274 ..176 Mbps
(for use with HC4)

DEC 2 9 11933

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 187
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .4 Special Access Lines-(Continued)

Each :

DS2(1) - 6 .312 Mbps
(for use with HC2)

DS3(1) - 44 .736 Mbps
(for use with HC3)

OA IAIssOUW

	

- -

	

19

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1, 10,84

DEC 2 D 'i� .:3

(1) See 7 .4 .2, preceding, for application of Special Access Service Surcharge .

Monthly
USOC Rates

EU2++ ICE
rates
and
charges
apply

EU3++ ICE
rates
and
charges
apply

EUZ++ ICE
rates
and
charges
apply

Optional Feature Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates_ Charge

Hybrid : HBC $6 .05 $15 .34
Provides conversion
from 4-wire SAL to
2-wire termination at '
End User's premises .
Required to meet
effective four-wire
performance with a

JUL 1 1986 112-wire End User's
premises facility

tointerface . BY d Ji! - 1
p uc seev,eE cou~wssiON

0



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

JUL 1

	

'1986

PUSL C SE

	

CON1Ml0 N
OF wssc~w

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 188

DEC

83-253

(1) See 7 .4 .2, preceding, for application of Special Access Service Surcharge .
u

Effective :

	

JAN ,0 1 Iv04
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St_ Louis . Missouri

ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

5 .4 Special Access Lines-(Continued)

Monthly
Each : USOC Rates

Special Access Service
Surcharge(l)

Per Voice equivalent channel S25 $28 .23



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES
8.  BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES

The Telephone Company may, at the option of an IC or end user, provide
Billing & Collection services as specified by contract.  Such services may include:
- Recording Service
- Billing Service
- Billing Analysis Service
- Billing Information Service
- Account Maintenance
Unless otherwise stated in this section, the term IC includes an end user.

8.1  Recording Service

Recording Service is the recording of the details of an IC message, and when requested by the IC,
the provision of those details to the IC.

8.1.1  Rates and Charges

The rates and charges for recording service for all contract lengths up through five (5) years are
listed below.

(AT) More Than
| 1 Year          One

(AT)  Rate     Year Rate

(AT) Recording Per Customer Message $0.0250   (NR)  ICB
| Assembling & Editing Per Message  0.0050 | |
| Provision Of Message Detail-Per Message 0.0050 | |
| Per Tape Charge 45.0000 | |
| Data Transmission Sent or Received | |
| Per Record using CMDS Network 0.0030 | |
| Data Transmission Sent or Received Per | |
| Record Using Customer Provided Network 0.0010 | |

(AT) Overnight Delivery of Mag Tape 90.0000      (NR)  ICB

8.2  Billing Service

8.2.1  Message Processing Service

Message Processing Service is the transforming of the recorded IC call details into rated
messages in preparation for billing.

8.2.2  Bill Processing Service

Bill Processing Service is the preparation of bills for message-billed service and bulk-billed
service, mailing of statements of the amounts due for service received from the IC and the
collection of the deposits and monies due from the End Users.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 11, 1994  Effective: July 14, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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~ 40

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1
ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES

*(AT)

	

The Telephone Company may, at the option of an IC or end user, provide
(AT)

	

Billing & Collection services as specified by contract . Such services may
include :

	

F1 EliU~Z_ ivr:D
- Recording Service
- Billing Service
- Billing Analysis Service
- Billing Information Service
- Account Maintenance

(AT)

	

Unless othwerwise stated in this section, the term IC includes an end user .

8 .1 Recording Service

Recording Service is the recording o£ the details of an IC message, and
when requested by the IC, the provision of those details to the IC .

8 .1 .1 Rates and Charges

The .rates and charges for recording service for all contract lengths up

8 .2 .1 Message Processing Service

Message Processing Service is the transforming of the recorded IC
call details into rated messages in preparation for billing .

8 .2 .2 Bill Processing Service

mISSC)URI
Pubiic Service C.ot1'tmission

SEP G 1991

Bill Processing Service is the preparation of bills for message-
billed service and bulk-billed service, mailing of statements of the
amounts due for service received from the IC and the collection of
the deposits and monies due from the End Users .

Issued : SEP a 9 1991

	

Effective :
NOV 8 2 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

Nov 2 1991
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

through five (5) years are listed below .

Rate

Recording Per Customer Message $0.0250
Assembling & Editing Per Message 0 .0050
Provision Of Message Detail-Per Message 0 .0050
Per Tape Charge 45 .0000

CP,NCEI~1r0Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record using CMDS Network 0 .0030

Data Transmission Sent or Received Per
Record Using Customer Provided Network 0 .0010 JUl. 141914

Overnight Delivery of Nag Tape 90 .0000

,6Y ye
t

-o m-ISS;on
8 .2 Billing Service pubitc s i

M~ss00111



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES

The Telephone Company may, at the option of an IC,
Collection services . Such services may include :

- Recording Service
- Billing Service
- Billing Analysis Service
- Billing Information Service
- Account Maintenance

8 .1 Recording Service

8 .1 .1 Rates and Charges

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES

Recording Service is the recording of the details of an IC message, and
when requested by the IC, the provision of those details to the IC .

The rates and charges for recording service
through five (5) years are listed below .

8 .2 Billing Service

Recording Per Customer Message
Assembling & Editing Per Message
Provision Of Message Detail-Per - Message
Per Tape Charge
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record using CMDS Network
Data Transmission Sent or Received Per
Record Using Customer Provided Network
Overnight Delivery of Mag Tape

8 .2 .1 Message Processing Service

8 .2 .2 Bill Processing Service

Replacing
and

provide BilliwrisouRl

for all

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

2nd Revised Sheet 1
1st Revised Sheet 1
Original Sheet 1 .01

(CR)

Public Service Commissior

contract lengths up

CANCELLED
Rate .,- . ':1991

$0 .0
0
5Y
05

~Ag@ Service COrnniiSSiOn
45 .0000 MISSOURI

0 .0030

0 .0010
90 .0000

RECEIVED

NOV 2 41987

Message Processing Service is the transforming of the recorded IC
call details into rated messages in preparation for billing .

Bill Processing Service is the preparation of bills for message-
billed service and bulk-billed service, mailing of statements of the
amounts due for service received from the IC and the collection of
the deposits and monies due from the End Users .

	

FILED
Issued :

OEC
1

	

'

	

Effective : JAN 1

	

1988

	

, .

	

JAN 1

	

1988
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

3 -7-95
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

ublic setvio! Cmmlllllotl
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replac ng Orj_gina_l---Sheet 1 .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES

AUG 2 8 1986
The Telephone Company will, at the option of an IC, pride the following
services :

	

MISSUM
- Recording Service
- Billing Service
- Billing Analysis Service
- Billing Information Service

8 .1 Recording Service

The Telephone Company will provide Recording Service in association with
the offering of Feature Groups C and D Switched Access Service for IC mes-
sages that can be recorded by the Telephone Company provided automatic
message accounting equipment . In addition, where the Telephone Company
records the IC messages on manual tickets, the Telephone Company will pro-
vide Recording Service for the manual tickets .

The Telephone Company will provide Recording Service in its operating
territory . The minimum territory for which the Telephone Company will
provide Recording Service is all the appropriately equipped offices in
a state operating territory for which the IC has ordered Feature Group
C or D Switched Access Service .

(AT)

	

For Feature Group C and D Switched Access Service, when answer supervision
is provided by the IC premises, the term "IC message" used herein denotes
a completed call originated by an IC's End User . An IC message begins
when answer supervision from the premise of the ordering IC is received by
Telephone Company recording equipment indicating that the called party has

., (CT)

	

answered . A message ends when disconnect supervision is received by
Telephone Company recording equipment from either the premise of the order-
ing IC or the IC's End User premise from which the call originated .

CANCELLED
,'AN 1 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SY

	

S1
rUr i!c ^n~v;ce Commission

miSSOURI -

Issued :

	

AUG 29 1986

	

Effective :

	

SEP 29 1186

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

NOMED

Public Service Commission

PRO
SEP 2 9 1986

MR Seance Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

'Original .Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES

ACCESS SERVICES

The Telephone Company will, at the option of an IC, provide,the following
services :

- Recording Service
- Billing Service
- Billing Analysis Service
- Billing Information Service

8 .1 Recording Service

The Telephone Company will provide Recording Service in association with
the offering of Feature Groups C and D Switched Access Service for IC mes-
sages that can be recorded by the Telephone Company-provided automatic mes-
sage accounting equipment . In addition, where the Telephone Company records
the IC messages on manual tickets, the Telephone Company will provide Re-
cording Service for the manual tickets .

The Telephone Company will provide Recording Service in its operating
territory . The minimum territory for which the Telephone Company will
provide Recording Service is all the appropriately equipped offices in
a state operating territory for which the IC has ordered Feature Group
C or D Switched Access Service .

The term "IC message" used herein denotes a -completed call originated by
an IC's End User . An IC message begins when answer supervision from the
IC terminl location is received byTelephon

	

Cgrru,sny recording equipment
indicating that the called ar

	

(~~a
a'b

	

ee .1L'~

	

IC message ends when
disconnect supervision is recei 2d,~by, "'i~e ep

	

ne Company recording equip-
ment from either the IC terminal location or the IC End User's premises
from which the call originated .

	

SEp 2 9198b

8 .1 .1 General Description
BY gel.-°"1Vtc' . . EpMMISSION

Recording Service is the re&Vainggpfuhbheidetails of an IC message,
and when requested by the IC, the provision of those details to
the IC . Recording Service includes recording, assembly and edit-
ing and provision of recorded IC message detail .

Recordin; is the entering on magnetic tape or other acceptable
media the details of IC messages originated through Switched Access~ 1

Service for which appropriate answer and disconnect supervision "iL,~ L�J

has been received . Recording is provided 24 hours a day, 7 days
1a week .

Assembly and editing is the aggregation of the recorded -IC .mAqge 2 53
details to create individual messages and the verification tha

	

the 'r;-,
data required for rating, in accordance with the standard format

	

~ ..'. . .'

established by the Telephone Company, is present . Assembly and
editing is performed at least once a week .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN O 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-lissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

qt

	

T,nni q

	

Mi csnr,ri

DEC 2 ~ ~~~ ; ;



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(MT)

	

8.1 .1 General Description

Issued : AUG 29 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

CANCELLED

JAN 1

	

1999
BY 7,*a 4S-' !

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Effective : SEP 2 9 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Original Sheet 1 .01

MIiSSOi'JRI
. (AT)

	

For Feature Group D Switched Access Service when anJ

	

( u

	

1eteicanRmission
not provided by the IC premises, the term "IC messa

	

a
notes a call originated by an IC's end user where a start time (the re-
corded time at which the Feature Group D entry switch receives the first
wink supervisory signal forwarded from the IC's point of termination)

40

	

and a disconnect time are received by Telephone Company recording equip-
ment . For purposes of measurement, the message begins when the wink super-
visory signal is received and ends when disconnect supervision is received
by Telephone Company recording equipment from either the premises of the
ordering IC or the IC's End User premises from which the call originated .

(AT)

	

Feature Group C Switched Access Service calls where the IC premises does
not provide answer supervision are not permitted .

Recording Service is the recording of the details of an IC message,
and when requested by the IC, the provision of those details to the
IC . Recording Service includes recording, assembly and editing and
provision of recorded IC message detail .

Recording is the entering on magnetic tape or other acceptable media
the details of IC messages originated through Switched Access Service
for which appropriate answer and disconnect supervision has been re-
ceived . Recording is provided 24 hours a day, 7 days a week .

Assembly and editing is the aggregation of the recorded IC message
details to create individual messages and the verification that the
data required for rating, in accordance with the standard format
established by the Telephone Company, is present . Assembly and
editing is preformed at least once a week .

PKrN

SEP 2 9 1986

Public Sennce Commlsslou



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES
8.  BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8.2  Billing Service-(Continued)

8.2.2  Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

Treatment of accounts is the forwarding of notices of delinquent or unpaid End User's accounts,
posting of credits and adjustments, and when necessary as determined by the Telephone
Company, denial of the IC's services and/or Local Telephone Exchange Services to an End
User.  Where Local Telephone Exchange Service access is denied, access to IC service will also
be denied.

8.2.3  Rates and Charges

The rates and charges for billing service are listed below.  For rate
elements charged on an hourly basis, the charges are doubled if
performed on an overtime basis.

(CT)    More Than
(CT) 1 Yr. Rate   1 Yr. Rate

Message Rating Per Message $0.0050  (CR)  ICB
Message Bill Processing Per Message 0.0300    | |
Message Bill Processing - | |

(CT)   Per Phrase Summary Records 0.0045 | |
Bulk Bill Processing Per Message 0.0200 | |
Message Bill Inquiry Per Message 0.0400 | |
Bulk Bill Inquiry Per Message 0.0040 | |
Private Line Bill Inquiry Per | |
  Bill Rendered  0.3500 | |
Bill Rendering - Message Bill 0.4500 | |
Bill Rendering - Bulk Bill 0.4000 | |
Bill Rendering - Private Line Bill 2.0000 | |
Bill Phrase 5 Lines Per Phrase | |
  Per Bill 0.0200 | |
Bill Page Per Page Per Bill 0.0350 | |
End User Adjustment Per Adjustment 2.5000 | |
Post Bill Message Investigation | |
  Per Case 3.0000 | |
Program Development Charge Per Hour    60.0000 | |
Data Transmission Sent or Received      | |
Per Record Using CMDS Network         0.0030 | |
Data Transmission Sent or Received | |
  Per Record Using Customer Provided | |
Network 0.0010 | |
Clerical Staff Utilization Per Hour    45.0000 | |
CPU Utilization Per Hour 850.0000 | |
Retention of Records Per Tape | |
Per Month  1.0000   (CR)  ICB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 11, 1994  Effective: July 14, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED

NOV 08 1993
8 .2 .2

	

Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

	

pUI~1Q swee
UM

Treatment of accounts is the forwarding of notices of delinquent or
unpaid End User's accounts, posting of credits and adjustments, and
when necessary as determined by the Telephone Company, denial of the
IC's services and/or Local Telephone Exchange Services to an

	

CELLED
User . Where Local Telephone Exchange Service access is dense
access to IC service will also be denied .

8 .2 .3 Rates and Charges

The rates and charges for billing service are listed belowl3Y
elements charged on an hourly basis, the charges are doo"iv
performed on an overtime basis .

JUL 141994
A ~

	

,5

	

P-'
derv ce

	

ommission
MISSOURI

Issued ;

	

NOV 18
03

	

Effective :

	

DEC 12 W3 DEC 1 ?, W'33
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company MWDURISt . Louis, Missouri Public Service Commiss~~,'

1 Yr . Rate 3 Yr . Rate 5 Yr . Rate

Message Rating Per Message $0 .0050 $0 .0050 $0 .0050
Message Bill Processing Per Message 0 .0300 0 .0275 0 .0250
Message Bill Processing -
Per EMI Text Record (NR)0 .0045 (NR)0 .0045 (NR)0 .0045
Bulk Bill Processing Per Message 0 .0200 0 .0175 0 .0150
Message Bill Inquiry Per Message 0 .0400 0 .0350 0 .0300
Bulk Bill Inquiry Per Message 0 .0040 0 .0035 0 .0030
Private Line Bill Inquiry Per
Bill Rendered 0 .3500 0 .3000 0 .2500

Bill Rendering - Message Bill 0 .4500 0 .4000 0 .3500
Bill Rendering - Bulk Bill 0 .4000 0 .3500 0 .3000
Bill Rendering - Private Line Bill 2 .0000 1 .5000 1 .0000
Bill Phrase 5 Lines Per Phrase
Per Bill 0 .0200 0 .0200 0 .0200

Bill Page Per Page Per Bill 0 .0350 0 .0350 0 .0350
End User Adjustment Per Adjustment 2 .5000 2 .5000 2 .5000
Post Bill Message Investigation
Per Case 3 .0000 3 .0000 3 .0000
Program Development Charge Per Hour 60 .0000 60 .0000 60 .0000
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using CMDS Network 0 .0030 0 .0030 0 .0030

Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using Customer Provided
Network 0 .0010 0 .0010 0 .0010
Clerical Staff Utilization Per Hour 45 .0000 45 .0000 45 .0000
CPU Utilization Per Hour 850 .0000 850 .0000 850 .0000
Retention of Records Per Tape
Per Month 1 .0000 1 .0000 FILED



P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .

	

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

	

JAN 16 1990

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Bill Processing Service-(Continued)
Public Service Commisslor

Treatment of accounts is the forwarding of notices of delinquent or
unpaid End User's accounts, posting of credits and adjustments, and
when necessary as determined by the Telephone Company, denial

	

t
IC's services and/or Local Telephone Exchange Services to GAN

	

LLED
User . Vhere Local Telephone Exchange Service access is denied,
access to IC service will also be denied .

DEC 1 21993
8 .2 .3 Rates and Charges

The rates and charges for billing service are listed
elements charged on an hourly basis, the charges are
performed on an overtime basis .

Issued : 'JAN 1 7 1990

	

Effective :

	

0 1 7 1990

OMMISSIort
tguuRl

1 Yr . Rate

	

3 Yr. Rate

	

5 Yr . Rate

Message Rating Per Message

	

$0.0050

	

$0.0050

	

$0.0050
Message Bill Processing Per Message

	

0.0300

	

0.0275

	

0.0250
Bulk Bill Processing Per Message

	

0.0200

	

0.0175

	

0.0150
Message Bill Inquiry Per Message

	

0.0400

	

0.0350

	

0.0300
Bulk Bill Inquiry Per Message

	

0.0040

	

0.0035

	

0.0030
Private Line Bill Inquiry Per
Bill Rendered

	

0.3500

	

0.3000

	

0.2500
Bill Rendering - Message Bill

	

0 .4500

	

0.4000

	

0.3500
Bill Rendering - Bulk Bill

	

0 .4000

	

0.3500

	

0.3000
Bill Rendering - Private Line Bill

	

2 .0000

	

1 .5000

	

1 .0000
Bill Phrase 5 Lines Per Phrase
Per Bill

	

0 .0200

	

0.0200

	

0.0200
Bill Page Per Page Per Bill

	

(CR) 0 .0350 (CR) 0 .0350 (CR) 0 .0350
End User Adjustment Per Adjustment

	

2 .5000

	

2.5000

	

2 .5000
Post Bill Message Investigation
Per Case

	

3 .0000

	

3.0000

	

3 .0000
Program Development Charge Per Hour

	

60.0000

	

60.0000

	

60.0000
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using CMDS Network

	

0.0030

	

0.0030

	

0.0030
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using Customer Provided
Network

	

0.0010 0 .0010 0 .0010
Clerical Staff Utilization Per Hour

	

45.0000

	

45.0000

	

45.0000
CPU Utilization Per Hour

	

850 .0000

	

850.0000

	

850 .0000
Retention of Records Per Tape
Per Month

	

1 .0000

	

i 1.0000

	

1 .0000

FILEDBy R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
,.,Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

'7 "-a
St . Louis, Missouri

	

FEB 1 " i~~~

Public Service Commissi01,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .2

8 .2 .3

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

2nd Revised Sheet 2
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

and Original Sheet 2 .01

Treatment of accounts is the forwarding of notices of delinquent or
unpaid End User's accounts, posting of credits and adjustments, and
when necessary as determined by the Telephone Company, d"ial of the
IC's services and/or Local Telephone Exchan e

	

v

	

,

	

an End
User . Where Local Telephone Exchange Servi

	

cess is denied,
access to IC service will also be denied .

Rates and Charges r, ~11 .,~s---
EiY N115Ss0[7

RECEIVED

NOV 2 41987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

The rates and charges for billing servi*ytrP, %Q!

	

d(
,0JV,w .

	

For rate
elements-charged -on an hourly basis, the ~ argeo

	

`o'ubled if
performed on an overtime basis .

1 Yr . Rate

	

3 Yr . Rate

	

5 Yr . Rate

Message Rating Per Message

	

(NR)$0 .0050 (NR)$0 .0050 (NR)$0 .0050
Message Bill Processing Per Message(CR) 0 .0300 (CR) 0 .0275 (CR) 0 .0250
Bulk Bill Processing Per Message

	

0 .0200

	

0 .0175

	

0 .0150
Message Bill Inquiry Per Message

	

0.0400

	

0 .0350

	

0.0300
Bulk Bill Inquiry Per Message

	

0.0040

	

0.0035

	

0.0030
Private Line Bill Inquiry Per
Bill Rendered

	

0 .3500

	

0 .3000

	

0 .2500
Bill Rendering - Message Bill

	

0 .4500

	

0 .4000

	

0.3500
Bill Rendering - Bulk Bill

	

0.4000

	

0.3500

	

0.3000
Bill Rendering - Private Line Bill (CR) 2 .0000 (CR) 1 .5000 (CR) 1 .0000
Bill Phrase 5 Lines Per Phrase
Per Bill

	

(NR) 0 .0200 (NR) 0 .0200 (NR) 0 .0200
Bill Page Per Page Per Bill

	

(CR) 0 .0500 (CR) 0 .0500 (CR) 0 .0500
End User Adjustment Per Adjustment

	

2 .5000

	

2 .5000

	

2.5000
Post Bill Message Investigation
Per Case

	

3.0000

	

3.0000

	

3.0000
Program Development Charge Per Hour

	

60 .0000

	

60 .0000

	

60.0000
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using CMDS Network

	

(CR) 0 .0030 (CR) 0 .0030 (CR) 0 .0030
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using Customer Provided
Network

	

~(NR) 0 .0010 (NR) 0 .0010 (NR) 0 .0010
Clerical Staff Utilization Per Hour

	

45 .0000

	

45 .0000

	

45.0000
CPU Utilization Per Hour

	

850.0000

	

850.0000 -

	

850 .0000
Retention of Records Per Tape
Per Month (NR) 1 .0000 (NR) 1 .0000

Issued
:,DEC 1

	

s87

	

Effective :
JAN 1

	

1J' 88

	

JAN 1

	

1988
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

yll _95

(F)ILE1 .0000D
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

PublicSwim Gomffd9WCRSt . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .1 .1 General Description-(Continued)

8 .1 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Ist Revised Sheet 2
Replacing Origin_4l-Shee.L-2--

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Provision of the recorded detail is the provision

	

'"ago"Y'tfi'n-erictapes
containing the assembled and edited IC message detail and, when re-
quested by the IC, data-transmitting the assembled and edited IC
message detail to the IC . Except for lost or damaged records, the
recorded detail will be available to the IC not more than five
business days after the date all the detail requested by the IC
was processed by the Telephone Company .

(AT)

	

A. When answer supervision is provided by the IC premises, the Telephone
Company will record all IC messages carried over Feature Groups C and D
Switched Access Service that are available to Telephone Company-provided

(AT)

	

recording equipment or operators . When answer supervision is not pro-
vided by the IC premises, the Telephone Company will record Feature Group
D Switched Access Service messages that are available to Telephone Com-
pany-provided recording equipment or operators . Special arrangements
must be made to provide these recordings ; therefore, the time necessary
to implement the service and the charges to provide these recordings
will be determined on an individual case basis . The Telephone Company
will record IC messages carried over a Feature Group A Switched Access
Service . Unavailable IC messages (i .e ., certain Feature Group C opera-
tor and TSPS messages which are not accessible by Telephone Company-
provided recording equipment or operators) will not be recorded . The
recording equipment will be provided at locations selected by the
Telephone Company . Assembly and editing will be performed on all IC
messages recorded during the billing period established by the
Telephone Company . Except as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .1 .2, F . and
8 .1 .3, following, recorded message detail from previous billing peri-
ods will not be recovered and made available to the IC .

B . A standard format for the provision of the recorded IC message detail
will be established by the Telephone Company and provided to the IC .

~p4 ' of Telephone Company business,
cM, `~~r

	

t'L

	

the Telephone Company will notify

	

'e;,inv

	

Ik

	

V
sixQiQp hsprior to the change

	

f

	

!LiG1~I.i
lD9

13Y~
I=t! r~i c ~9rvice Commission

MISSOURI
Issued : AUG 29 1986

	

Effective : SEP 291966
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

SEp 2 9 1986

Pubfic Service Commission



8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 .1 General Description-(Continued)

8 .1 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company

Provision of the recorded detail is the provision of magnetic tapes
containing the assembled and edited IC message detail and, when re-
quested by the IC, data-transmitting the assembled and edited IC
message detail to the IC . Except for lost or damaged records, the
recorded detail will be available to the 1C not more than five busi-
aess days after the date all the detail requested by the IC was
processed by the Telephone Company .

A . The Telephone Company will record all IC messages carried over Feature
Groups C and D Switched Access Service that are available to Telephone
Company-provided recording equipment or operators . Unavailable IC mes
sages (i .e ., certain Feature Group C operator and TSPS messages which
are not accessible by Telephone Company-provided recording equipment or
operators) will not be recorded . The recording equipment will be pro-
vided at locations selected by the Telephone Company . Assembly and
editing will be performed on all IC messages recorded during the bill-
ing period established by the Telephone Company . Except as set forth
in Paragraphs 8 .1 .2, F . and 8 .1 .3, following, recorded message detail
from previous billing periods will not be recovered and made available
to the IC .

B . A standard format for the provision of the recorded IC message detail
will be established by the Telephone Company and provided to the IC .
If, in the course of Telephone Company business, it is necessary to
change the format, the Telephone Company will notify the involved IC's
six months prior to the change .

C . The recorded IC message detail provided to the IC will not be sorted to
furnish detail by specific End Users, groups of End Users, by office or
by location .

D . Recorded IC message detail will be provided to an I as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .1 .2, E ., following .

	

e~T l~ on` ~
fEy

will determine
the number of magnetic tapes or d_n~,us~cequzF're ~o pravide t~e'i'ti

1
recorded message detail to the IC .

	

A
SEP 2 919 86

~;,~ fi~T=~E fnunni55iON

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective~s

	

m 'J,1A~, 0 7 1,;04

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

.Rt . Eouis_ .Missouri

85-255 , .



SEP 2 9 1986

Pubic Service Commit

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

8 .1 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

C .

D .

CANCELLED

JAN 1 1988
By sa_WS. A.Z

Pubic Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued : AUG 29 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective : SEP '29 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 2 .01

NEDEOdnn
AUG 2 8 1986

mISSUM
Public Service Commission

The recorded IC message detail provided to the IC will not be sorted to
furnish detail by specific End Users, groups of End Users, by office or
by location .

Recorded IC message detail will be provided to an IC as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .1 .2, E ., following . The Telephone Company will determine
the number of magnetic tapes or data files required to provide the
recorded message detail to the IC .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES
8.  BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8.2  Billing Service-(Continued)

8.2.3  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT)    More Than
(CT) 1 Yr. Rate   1 Yr. Rate

Service Order:
Establishment of and Change to
Calling Cards Per Order      $25.0000  (CR)  ICB
Private Line End User Activity | |
Per Order 40.0000 | |
Bulk Billed End User Activity          | |
   Per Order  40.0000 | |
Other End User Order Activity  ICB  (CR)  ICB

8.3  Billing Analysis Service

Billing Analysis Service is the provision of detection, investigation
and deterrence of billing evasion activities.

8.3.1  Rates and Charges

The rates and charges for billing analysis for all contract lengths up through five (5) years are
listed below.  For rate elements charged on an hourly basis, the charges are doubled if
performed on an overtime basis.

(AT)    More Than
(AT)                                                Yr.  Rate    1 Yr. Rate

30 Day Report for Detection Per Office $700.0000    (NR)  ICB
Continuous Scan Per Office Per Week 700.0000 | |
Documentation Scan Per Line Per Case 700.0000 | |
Hourly Rate * 75.0000    (NR)  ICB

* To Include:
Collection of Evidence
Preparation of Affidavits
Prosecution Summary
Assisting Law Enforcement
Expert Witness Analysis
Expert Witness Testimony
Coordination of Sources
Review Services
Identification Report Services
Preservation of Evidence

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 11, 1994  Effective: July 14, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

NOV 2 41987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

1 Yr . Rate

	

3 Yr . Rate

	

5 Yr . Rate
Service Order :
Establishment of and Change to
Calling Cards Per Order

	

(NR)

	

$25 .0000 (NR)$25 .0000 (NR)$25 .0000
Private Line End User Activity
Per Order

	

40.0000

	

40.0000

	

40 .0000
Bulk Billed End User Activity
Per Order

	

40.0000

	

40.0000

	

40 .0000
Other End User Order Activity (NR)

	

ICB (NR)

	

ICB (NR)

	

ICB

Billing Analysis Service is the provision of detection, investigation
and deterrence of billing evasion activities .

8 .3 .1 Rates and Charges

The rates and charges for billing analysis for all contract lengths up
through five (5) years are listed below . For rate elements charged on
an hourly basis, the charges are doubled if performed on an overtime

* To Include :
Collection of Evidence

	

CANCE1_1_E)
Preparation of Affidavits
Prosecution Summary
Assisting Law Enforcement

	

L 11 994
Expert Witness Analysis

	

.1v A

	

.5

	

3

	

FILEDExpert Witness Testimony
Coordination of Sources

	

ISSI~n
Review Services

	

QUbC Service GOmm

	

JAN 1

	

1988
Identification Report Services .

	

MISSOURI

	

_
~S

Preservation of Evidence

	

Public Berv sCommlselon

Issued : DEC 1

	

1987

	

Effective :
JAN 1

	

1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

basis .
Rate

30 Day Report for Detection Per Office (CR) $700 .0000
Continuous Scan Per Office Per Week 700 .0000
Documentation Scan Per Line Per Case 700 .0000
Hourly Rate * (CR) 75 .0000



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

8 .1 .3 Liability of the Telephone Company

APR 19 1985

CANCELLED

JAN 1 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

BY 6~~±e

Public Service Commission
KAISS01JRI

Issued :

	

Effective :

	

MAY 20 19

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 3
Replacing Original Sheet 3

ROME
APR 1 .j

MISSOURI8 .1 .2

	

Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

	

~ Public Service Commission
E . At the request of an IC, magnetic tapes containing the r

	

-
sage details will be provided to the IC as part of Recording Service .
The magnetic tapes will be provided without the return of previously
supplied tapes . The Telephone Company will supply the magnetic tapes .
Unless specified otherwise by the IC, the magnetic tapes will be sent
to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service . However, the IC may pick
up the magnetic tapes at a location designated by the Telephone Company
or request that the detail on the magnetic tapes or in a data file be
data-transmitted to the IC . When the IC message details are data-
transmitted to an IC location, the data transmission charges will be

(AT)

	

determined on an individual-case basis . When the customer requests
other means of transmission such as air express, the charges will be
determined on an individual-case basis . When the IC does not wish to
receive the recorded IC message details, and the Telephone Company
receives notice from the IC at least two .weeks prior to the date the
details would be sent to the IC, the charge as set forth in Paragraph
8 .1 .7, following, does not apply .

F . At the IC's request, the Telephone Company will make a reasonable effort
to recover recorded IC message detail previously made available to the
IC and make it available again for the IC . The charge as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .1 .7, following, will apply for all such detail provided .
When the IC message details are data-transmitted to an IC location, the
data transmission charges will be determined on an individual-case basis .
Such a request must be made within 30 days from the date the details were
initially made available to the IC .

Notwithstanding Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .3, preceding, the Telephone
Company's liability for Recording Service is as follows :

MAY 2 0 1985

D

Public Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

8 .1 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E . At the request of an IC, magnetic tapes containing the recorded IC mes-
sage details will be provided to the IC as part of Recording Service .
The magnetic tapes will be provided without the return of previously
supplied tapes . The Telephone Company will supply the magnetic tapes .
Unless specified otherwise by the IC, the magnetic tapes will be sent
to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service . However, the IC may pick
up the magnetic tapes at a location designated by the Telephone Company
or request that the detail on the magnetic tapes or in a data file be
data-transmitted to the IC . When the IC message details are data-
transmitted to an IC location, the data transmission charges will be
determined on an individual-case basis . When the IC does not wish to
receive the recorded IC message details, and the Telephone Company
receives notice from the IC at least two weeks prior to the date the
details would be sent to the IC, the charge as set forth in Paragraph
$ .1 .7,.following, does not apply .

8 .1 .3 Liability of the Telephone Company

Issued :

At the IC's request, the Telephone Company will make a reasonable effort
to recover recorded IC message detail previously made available to the
IC and make it available again for the IC . The charge as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .1 .7, following, will apply for all such detail provided .
When the IC message details are data-transmitted to an IC location, the
data transmission charges will be determined on an individual-case basis .
Such a request must be made within 30 days from the date the details were
initially made available to the IC .

Notwithstanding Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .3, preceding, the Telephone
Company's liability for Recording Service is a ;tg ows :

DEC 2 9 '923

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

M_AY 2 0- 19
85

Effective :

	

JAN t0 1 1 024

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, :Missouri

DEC

6Y
pUpIIC SERVICE

COMN`ISSIO

of
xissouat

	

8 3 _ 2 5 3



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

8.  BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8.4  Billing Information Service

Billing Information Service is the provision of information to the IC from Telephone Company
record systems labeled as Customer Records Information System (CRIS) and Customer Name and
Address Bureau (CNA).

   8.4.1 Rates and Charges

Rates and charges for Billing Information Service for all contract lengths up through five (5) years
are listed below.  For rate elements charged on an hourly basis, the charges are doubled if
performed on an overtime basis.

1 Year More Than
  Rate  1 Yr. Rate

Program Development Charge Per Hour $60.0000     ICB
Data Transmission Sent or Received |
  Per Record Using CMDS Network 0.0030  |
Data Transmission Sent or Received |
  Per Record Using Customer Provided |
Network                      0.0010 |
Clerical Staff Utilization Per Hour  45.0000 |
CPU Utilization Per Hour 850.0000 |
Standard SWBT CRIS Billing Information |
  Per Record 0.0006 |
CNA Information Per Request                       1.5000 |
CNA Info Written Confirmation Per Request 0.7500 |
Overnight Delivery of Mag Tape 90.0000 |

(AT) Billing Name and Address (BNA), per request (CR)   8000    ICB
(RT)   (DR)

8.5  Account Maintenance

Account Maintenance is the provision of customer information to update the IC's data base, for
example, billing name and address changes, number changes, etc.

8.5.1  Rates and Charges

Rates and charges will be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

8.6  Liability of the Telephone Company

If detailed information required to provide Billing and Collection Service is not available because
the Telephone Company lost or damaged records or tapes or incurred system outages, the
Telephone Company will attempt to

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued:       December 20, 1994 Effective:       January 20, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

ACCESS SERVICES

	

Replacing 2nd Revts0T
8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8.4 Billing Information Service

Billing Information Service is the provision of informatfoW-p

	

pe CC111M188= .
from Telephone Company record systems labeled as Customer Records
Information System (CRIS) and Customer Name and Address Bureau (CNA) .

8 .4 .1 Rates and Charges

Rates and charges for Billing Information Service for all contract
lengths up through five (5) years are listed below . For rate elements
charged on an hourly basis, the charges are doubled if performed on an
overtime basis .

(AT)

	

1 Year

	

More Than
(AT)

	

Rate

	

1 Yr . Rate

Program Development Charge Per Hour
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using CMDS Network

Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using Customer Provided
Network
Clerical Staff Utilization Per Hour
CPU Utilization Per Hour
Standard SVBT CRIS Billing Information
Per Record

CNA Information Per Request
CNA Info Written Confirmation Per Request
Overnight Delivery of Mag Tape
Billing Name and Address

- mechanized, per request
- mechanical, per request

8.5 Account Maintenance

8.5 .1 Rates and Charges

8.6 Liability of the Telephone Company

$60.0000

61AY 10 1994

MISSOURI

0 .0010
SAN ~t,19~5

45 .0000 ,,
850 .0000~, i~ .

	

.

;`f

	

. o c mcnlss1Ott
1C

SB(V

Ml

Account Maintenance is the provision of customer information to update the
IC's data base, for example, billing name and address changes, number
changes, etc .

Rates and charges will be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) .

If detailed information required to provide Billing and Collection Service
is not available because the Telephone Company lost or damaged records or
tapes or incurred system outages, the Telephone Company will atfennU Co

1994
Issued :

	

MAY 1 11994

	

Effective :
400

	

- -JUL 1¢
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Rel

	

6:14 04
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

PUbIIGSetoe=m1 lion



P .S .C. No .-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4
ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service

8 .4 .1 Rates and Charges

8 .5 Account Maintenance

Issued :

RECEIVED

JAN 2 5 1989

PAiala(3l1:11
Billing Information Service is the provision of informat }on to the IC
from Telephone Company record systems labeled as Cus 'okS~e Glt c 1

	

('°fY1r11ISSlOf
Information System (CRIS) and Customer Name and Address Bureau (CNA) .

Rates and charges for Billing Information Service for all contract
lengths up through five (5) years are listed belov. For rate elements
charged on an hourly basis, the charges are doubled if performed on an
overtime basis .

Account Maintenance is the provision of customer information to update the
IC's data base, for example, billing name and address changes, number
changes, etc.

8 .5 .1 Rates and Charges

Rates and charges will be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) .

8 .6 Liability of the Telephone Company

If detailed information required to provide Billing and Collection Service
is not available because the Telephone Company lost or damaged records or
tapes or incurred system outages, the Telephone Company vill attempt to

JAN 27 1989

	

Effective : FEB 26 1989
FILED

FEB 26 1989
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

	

PUb11C Se1ViO6 COmm13S10P
St . Louis, Missouri

Rate

Program Development Charge Per Hour $60 .0000
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using CMDS Netvork 0.0030
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using Customer Provided

CANCELLEDNetvork 0.0010
Clerical Staff Utilization Per Hour 45 .0000
CPU Utilization Per Hour 850 .0000
Standard SWBT CRIS Billing Information JUL 141994
Per Record 0 .0006
CNA Information Per Request 1 .5000 la- , .
CNA Info Written Confirmation Per Request 0.750,

ublic ervice Gommi5SIQte

Overnight Delivery of Hag Tape 90 .
Billing Name and Address

- mechanized, per request 0 .3000
- mechanical, per request 1 .0000



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 .4 .1 Rates and Charges

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 4
Replacing Original Sheet 4

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service

	

MISSOURI

Billing Information Service is the provision of informatioWbtoC

	

BIV}~,8 Commission

from Telephone Company record systems labeled as Customer Records
Information System (CRIS) and Customer Name and Address Bureau (CNA) .

Rates and charges for Billing Information Service for all contract
lengths up through five (5) years are listed below . For rate elements
charged on an hourly basis, the charges are doubled if performed on an
overtime basis .

Rate

RECEIVED

NOV 2 41987

Program Development Charge Per Hour

	

(CR) $60 .0000
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using CMDS Network

	

(NR)

	

0.0030
Data Transmission Sent or Received
Per Record Using Customer Provided
Network

	

(NR) 0 .0010
Clerical Staff Utilization Per Hour

	

45.0000
CPU Utilization Per Hour

	

(NR) 850 .0000
Standard SWBT CRIS Billing Information
Per Record

	

(CR)

	

0.0006
CNA Information Per Request

	

1.5000 CANCELLED
CNA Info Written Confirmation Per Request (CR)

	

0.7500
Overnight Delivery of Mag .Tape

	

(NR)

	

90.0000

	

FEB 26 1989

8 .5 Account Maintenance
Public Service Commission

Account Maintenance is the provision of customer information toMlS90URie
IC's data base, for example, billing name and address changes, number
changes, etc .

8 .5 .1 Rates and Charges

Rates and charges will be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) .

8 .6 Liability of the Telephone Company

If detailed information required to provide Billing and Collection Service
is not available because the Telephone Company lost or damaged records or
tapes or incurred system outages, the Telephone Company will attempt to

IFILM
Issued : BEC 1

	

W7

	

Effective : JAN 1

	

t

	

JAN 1 1988
87-9sBy R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri

DivisiorpubliG%fVIO1CpiYllflb(iQnSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

~'

	

' Section , 8
except for the purpose

	

'Or gihal Sheet 4,'
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .1 .3 Liability of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

DEC 2 C

tuhiic

A . If IC message detail is not available because the Telephone Company lost
or damaged tapes or incurred recording system outages, the Telephone Com-
pany will estimate the volume of lost IC messages and associated revenue
based on previously known values . . This estimated IC message volume will
be included along with the IC message detail provided to the IC and/or
provided for Message Processing Service . In such events, the extent of
the Telephone Company's liability for damages shall be limited to the
granting of a corresponding credit adjustment to the IC amounts due to
account for the unbillable revenue .

B . When the Telephone Company is notified that, due to error or omission,
incomplete data have been provided to an IC, the Telephone Company will
make a reasonable effort to locate and/or recover the data and provide
new magnetic tapes to the IC at no additional charge .

	

Such request
to recover the data must be made within 30 days from the date the details
were initially made available to the IC .

	

If the data cannot be recovered,
the extent of the Telephone Company's liability for damages shall be
limited as set forth in Paragraph 8 .1 .3, A ., preceding .

C . In the absence of willful misconduct, no liability for damages to the IC
or other person or entity other than that as set forth in Paragraphs
8 .1 .3, A . and B ., preceding, shall attach to the Telephone Company for
its action or the conduct of its employees in providing Recording Service .

8 .1 .4 Obligations of the IC

	

CANCELLED

A .

	

The . IC shall order Recording Service under J %ercia'N`Otder for each state
where the service is desired . ev &?t IS.

	

Y
The IC shall order Recording Service arleastnine

	

Ot

	

`

	

ilgp to the date
when the IC message detail is to be recorded .

B . The IC shall order provision of recorded IC message detail at least one
month prior to the date when it wishes to receive the-recorded message - .
detail .

	

However, the IC may wish to receive magnetic tapes- of~ ~hel
recorded detail or have the recorded detail data-tzansmitted1 1torn)IC
location at some times and not at others . Therefore, change in the
provision of recorded IC message detail to the IC will beAatcomm&Rleted
provided the IC gives two weeks' advance written notific8tsoa 1z
Telephone Company .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN p 1 1OV84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 5

ACCESS SERVICES

8.  BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8.6  Liability of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

recover the lost IC detail or will estimate the lost volume of messages.  In such events, the extent of
the Telephone Company's liability for damages shall be limited as provided in the contract between
the Telephone Company and the IC.

When the Telephone Company is notified that, due to its error or omission, incomplete detail has
been provided to an IC, the Telephone Company will make every reasonable effort to recover the
detail at no additional charge to the IC.  Such requests to recover the detail must be made within 30
days from the date the details were initially made available to the IC.  If the detail cannot be
recovered, the extent of the Telephone Company's liability for damages shall be limited as provided
in the contract.

In the absence of willful misconduct, no liability for damages to the IC or other person or entity
other than that set forth in the preceding paragraphs, shall attach to the Telephone Company for its
actions or the conduct of its employees in providing Billing and Collection Services.

Any additional provisions limiting the liability of the Telephone Company shall be provided for in
the contract.

8.7  General Regulations

Each Billing and Collection Services contract signed by an IC will specify the specific Rates and
Regulations, as well as appropriate methods, practices and procedures that will apply to the IC.
Major changes to the service arrangement made by the customer will require review by the
Telephone Company and may result in changes of rates or provisions in the contract and may
require regulatory approval.

At the conclusion of the contract, the customer must elect one of the following options:

-  Renew the contract at the terms, conditions and rates that are tariffed or otherwise available
at the time.

-  Discontinue the service.

(AT) When the Company furnishes a facility or service for which a rate or charge is not specified in
| the Company's tariffs, charges will be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).  Such
| charges will be made available to similarly situated customers on a nondiscriminatory basis.  ICB
| Rates will be structured to recover the Company's cost of providing the services.  Terms of
| specific ICB contracts will be made available to the Missouri

(AT) Public Service Commission upon request on a proprietary basis.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 11, 1994   Effective: July 14, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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8 .7 General Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 5

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .6 Liability of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

RECEIVED

NOV 2 41987

MISSOURI
recover the lost IC detail or will estimate the lost v~ ccgeq~g ogammissior
In such events, the extent of the Telephone Company's liability for damages
shall be limited as provided in the contract between the Telephone Company
and the IC .

When the Telephone Company is notified that, due to its error or omission,
incomplete detail has been provided to an IC, the Telephone Company will
make every reasonable effort to recover the detail at no additional charge
to the IC . Such requests to recover the detail must be made within 30 days
from the date the details were initially made available to the IC . If the
detail cannot be recovered, the extent of the Telephone Company's liability
for damages shall be limited as pruvided in the contract .

In the absence of.willful misconduct, no liability for damages to the IC or
other person or entity other than that set forth in the preceding para-
graphs, shall attach to the Telephone Company for its actions or the
conduct of its employees in providing Billing and Collection Services .

Any additional provisions limiting the liability of the Telephone Company
shall be provided for in the contract .

Each Billing and Collection Services contract signed .by an IC will specify
the specific Rates and Regulations, as well as appropriate methods,
practices and procedures that will apply to the IC . Major changes to the
service arrangement made by the customer will require review by the
Telephone Company and may result in changes of rates or provisions in the
contract and may require regulatory approval .

At the conclusion of the contract, the customer must elect one of the
following options :

- Renew the contract at the terms, conditions and rates that are
tariffed or otherwise available (at N L~ .

- Discontinue the service .

Jug
W9

S
4-r(`S

	

JAN 1 _95$
gY

	

rvice Commission public ServIO6 COnttIdIM01P

Issued : DEC 1

	

1987

	

Effective : JAN 1

	

1~Ft8
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FILED



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

	

.-DEC 2

8 .1 .4 Obligations of the IC-(Continued)

C . The IC's terminal location shall provide such signals as may be required
for the proper operation of the Telephone Company's automatic message
accounting equipment used to perform the detail recordings .

8 .1 .5 Payment Arrangements and . Audit Provision

A . Audit Provision

Issued :

Upon reasonable written notice by the IC to the Telephone Company, the IC
shall have the right through its authorized representative to examine and
audit, during normal business hours and at reasonable intervals as deter-
mined by the Telephone Company, all such records and accounts as may under
recognized accounting practices contain information bearing upon the re-
cording of messages for which amounts may be payable to the IC . Adjustment
shall be made by the proper party to compensate for any errors or omissions
disclosed by such examination or audit . Neither such right to examine and
audit nor the right to receive such adjustment shall be affected by any
statement to the contrary, appearing on checks or otherwise, unless such
statement expressly waiving such right appears in a letter signed by the
authorized representative of the party having such right and delivered to
the other party .

All information received or reviewed by the IC or its authorized repre-
sentative is to be considered confidential and is not to be distributed,
provided or disclosed in any form to anyone not involved in the audit,
nor-is such information to be used for any other purpose .

3Y I of ,Qe F~_~C t<.S~

r'ui,1liC rCommission

MISSOURI

DEC 2 9 1983

CANCELLED

,IAN 1 1922

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JAN - 1
83'253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

1st Revised Sheet 8
Original Sheet 9

Original Sheet 10
Original Sheet 11
Original Sheet 12
Original Sheet 13
Original Sheet 14
Original Sheet 15

1st Revised Sheet 16
Original Sheet 17
Original Sheet 18

1st Revised Sheet 19
1st Revised Sheet 20
Original Sheet 20.01
Original Sheet 20.02

Original Sheet 21
1st Revised Sheet 22

Original Sheet 23
Original Sheet 24
Original Sheet 25
Original Sheet 26
Original Sheet 27

1st Revised Sheet 28
1st Revised Sheet 29
1st Revised Sheet 30
1st Revised Sheet 31
1st Revised Sheet 32
1st Revised Sheet 33
1st Revised Sheet 34
1st Revised Sheet 35

Original Sheet 36
1st Revised Sheet 37
Original Sheet 37.01
1st Revised Sheet 38

Original Sheet 39
Original Sheet 40

2nd Revised Sheet 41
Original Sheet 41.01

Original Sheet 42
Original Sheet 43
Original Sheet 44
Original Sheet 45
Original Sheet 46
Original Sheet 47
Original Sheet 48
Original Sheet 49
Original Sheet 50
Original Sheet 51

Issued: December 1, 1987 Effective: January 1, 1988
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

	

n

	

"DE~ 2 D 1~~3
8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

8 .1 .5

	

Payment Arrangements and Audit Provision-(Continued),'~''!'~

	

~'!~_-Icl
i

B . Minimum Period and Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum period for which Recording Service is provided and for which
charges apply is one month for each state in which the service is ordered .

The minimum monthly charges are the charges for IC messages recorded, IC
message assembled and edited (except when Message Processing Service is
ordered for the same monthly period) and when ordered by the IC, provi-
sion of the IC message detail on magnetic tape or data file . If the
service is cancelled or discontinued prior to entering the detail on a
magnetic tape or data file, the minimum monthly charge will be the charge
for all IC messages recorded, assembled and edited for a 30-day period .
The Telephone Company will use the most recent 30=day period for which
data is available to determine the minimum charge .

C . Cancellation of a Special Order

Issued :

An IC may cancel a Special Order for Recording Service on any date prior
to the service date . The cancellation date is the date the Telephone
Company receives written or verbal notice from the IC that the Special
Order is to be cancelled . The verbal notice must be followed by written
confirmation within ten days .

	

The service date for Recording Service is
the date the IC requests the recor A to_s
When an IC cancels a Special Order for Recording Service after the order
date but prior to the start of serviIJQ Ihelga8imum monthly charges will
apply . BY 1D1,P..c . !/,

D .

	

Changes to Special Orders

	

PLIMIc Service Commission
WSSOURI

When an IC requests changes to a pending Special Order for Recording Service,
the pending Special Order will be cancelled, and the requested changes will
will be undertaken if they can be accommodated by the Telephone Company under,
a new Special Order . All cancellation charges as set forth in .Para'gratih
8 .1 .5, C ., preceding, will apply for the cancelled Special Ordez: L"I~; ')

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

JAN Q I ?0184
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7

Original Sheet 52
Original Sheet 53
Original Sheet 54
Original Sheet 55
Original Sheet 56

1st Revised Sheet 57
1st Revised Sheet 58
1st Revised Sheet 59
1st Revised Sheet 60
1st Revised Sheet 61
1st Revised Sheet 62
Original Sheet 62.01
Original Sheet 62.02
Original Sheet 62.03
Original Sheet 62.04
Original Sheet 62.05
Original Sheet 62.06
Original Sheet 62.07

Original Sheet 63
Original Sheet 64
Original Sheet 65
Original Sheet 66
Original Sheet 67
Original Sheet 68
Original Sheet 69
Original Sheet 70
Original Sheet 71
Original Sheet 72

1st Revised Sheet 73
2nd Revised Sheet 74
1st Revised Sheet 75

2nd Revised Sheet 76
2nd Revised Sheet 77
2nd Revised Sheet 78
2nd Revised Sheet 79
1st Revised Sheet 80

2nd Revised Sheet 81
1st Revised Sheet 82
1st Revised Sheet 83

Original Sheet 84
1st Revised Sheet 85
1st Revised Sheet 86

Original Sheet 87

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:           December 1, 1987 Effective: January 1, 1988

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

lst Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

	

ACCESS SERVICES

	

-Replacing Original Sheet- 7

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

8 .1 .6 Rate Regulations

A . For each message recorded, the recording and theliassembli

	

WINditing
charges apply except when the IC orders Message ~ ~ .

	

1 Y1amjSS le
Message Processing Service as set forth in ParagisYu

	

;-it
ordered for the same state and month that Recording Service is ordered,
the assembling and editing charge does not apply per IC message .

B . The per-Special-Order Charge applies for each Special Order accepted by
the Telephone Company for Recording Service .

C . When message detail, with or without sorting and/or name and address in-
formation is entered on a data file or magnetic tape for provision of
message detail to an IC, the per-tape charge applies for each data file
or magnetic tape prepared, and the per-record charge applies for each
record processed . A record is a logical grouping of information as de-
scribed in the programs that process the information and load the mag-
netic ;tapes or data file . The Telephone Company will determine the
charges based on the number of data files or magnetic tapes prepared
and on its count of the records processed . The number of records proc-
essed will be determined using the number of records input to or the
number of records output from the programs that process information and
load the magnetic tapes or data file, whichever number of records is
higher .

8 .1 .7

	

Rates and Charges

	

CANCELLED

Issued :

The charges for recording and for assembly and editing apply per message
recorded and per message assembled and edited whether or not the IC's
schedule of rates specifies billing on a per-message basis or any other
basis .

The rates and charges are : JAN 1

	

1988
13Y

	

USOC

Recording,

	

rubllc Service COmmission
per IC message . . . . . .

	

M!SSOU,RI . .

	

BARB+
per Special Order . . . . . . . . . . . . . BARR+

Assembling and Editing,
per IC message(l) .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

BARA+

JUN 2 7 1986 Effective : JUL 1 1986

Y~~C~~odC~o
JUN 2 7 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Rates---~--

1~!XNn
$ 120,40k 1

	

198G
86-5'4 1

Fubi1C.Se38ee Commission

Not applicable when Message Processing Service as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .1, following, is provided to the IC, except as set forth in Paragraphs
8 .2 .1, B .I .c . and B .2 .d ., following .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

`,Original Sheet 7
- i-= .of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

8 .1 .6 Rate Regulations

ACCESS SERVICES

higher .

	

,

8 .1 .7

	

Rates and Charges

The rates and charges arekU L 1

	

1986

Issued :

Recording,

	

BP I

	

S~
LIC SERVICE

C~p~.JJS5IC~N

of ~SSOURI
per IC message . . . .
per Special Order . . .

Assembling and Editing,

DEC 2 9 1983

DLl. 2 .: ',' .,J

A . For each message recorded, the recording and the assembling and editing
charges apply except when the IC orders Message Processing Service . When
Message Processing Service as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, following, is
ordered for the same state and month that Recording Service is ordered,
the assembling and editing charge does not apply per IC message .

The charges for recording and for assembly and editing apply per message
recorded and per message assembled and edited whether or not the IC's
schedule of rates specifies billing on a per-message basis or any other
basis .

B . The per-Special-Order Charge applies for each Special Order accepted by
the Telephone Company for Recording Service .

C .

	

When message detail is entered on a data file or magnetic tape for pro-
vision of message detail to an IC, the per-tape charge applies for each
data file or magnetic tape prepared, and the per-record charge applies
for each record processed . A record is a logical grouping of informa-
tion as described in the programs that process the information and load
the magnetic tapes or data file . The Telephone Company will determine
the charges based on the number of data files or magnetic tapes prepared
and on its count of the records processed . The number of records proc-
essed will be determined using the number of records input to or the
number of records output from the programs that process information and
load the magnetic tapes or data file, whichever number of records is

per IC message(l) .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

BARS+

	

.0035

(1) Not applicable when Message Processing Service as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .1, following, is provided to the IC, except as set forth in Paragraphs
8 .2 .1, B .1 .c . and B .2 .d ., following .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D .. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

USOC ~
i

Rates;

BARR+

	

$

	

_og75 3
BARR+ 8130 .0 - _



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .

	

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

8 .1 .7 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

APR 19 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

The rates and charges are :-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 8
Replacing Ori final Sheet 8

APR 1 :- ,_

MISSOURI
Public SeMidommission

Provision of Message Detail,
per record processed . . . . . . . . . . .
per tape or data file . . . . . . . . . . .

	

58 .00
$ .0035

Data Transmission to an IC Location,

	

SO BOD DT
per record transmitted . . . . . . . .

r~-V

	

ICB rates
and charges

X960 apply .
(NR)

	

Other transmission
n
to a customer loc

	

i

	

f~,

	

5g~0~
ata file .

	

.

	

.

	

.

0
per tape or

	

ICB rates

1~

	

G

	

and charges
G0

8 .2 Billing Service

	

sg<q~ 50V~ apply .
aVc

Pu My
At the request of an IC, the Telephone Company with reasonable notice and
reasonable effort will provide Billing Service .

The Telephone Company will provide Billing Service in its operating terri-
tory . The minimum territory for which the Telephone Company will provide
Billing Service is its state operating territory when the Telephone Company
supplies the input records at the IC's request . When the IC supplies the
input records, the Telephone Company will process the input records sup-
plied by the IC as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1 and 8 .2 .2, following .

The Telephone Company will provide two types of Billing Service :
(1) Message Billing Service as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1 and (2) Private
Line Billing Service as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, following .

The Telephone Company will provide Bill Processing Service, Private Line
Billing Service only on the condition that it purchase the accounts receiv-
able, if any, from the IC as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, following .

The Telephone Company will not render bills under this Tariff for the pro-
vision and/or delivery of telegrams, flowers, gifts, wine or other like
services that an IC offers .

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service

Message Billing Service consists of Message Processing Service and Bill
Processing Service . An IC may order Message Processing Service or Bill
Processing Service or both services .

Issued :

	

Effective :

	

MAY 2 0 198f
MAY 2 0 1985

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service Commission
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
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Section 8
except for the purpose

	

- Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

8 .1 Recording Service-(Continued)

8 .1 .7 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

The rates and charges are :-(Continued)

Provision of Message Detail,
per record processed . . . . .
per tape or date file . . .

	

a
ata Transmission to an IC Loca-fion ,
per record transmitted .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.Ma `j,.0 . -,

~
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Billing Service

	

ON

	

~GERVICE Cou
g11h

	

of NJ `S.A

Issued :

ICB rates
and charges
apply

At the request o£ an IC, the Telephone Company with reasonable notice and
reasonable effort will provide Billing Service .

The Telephone Company will provide Billing Service in its operating terri-
tory . The minimum territory for which the Telephone Company will provide
Billing Service is its state operating territory when the Telephone Company
supplies the input records at the IC's request . When the IC supplies the
input records, the Telephone Company will process the input records sup-
plied by the IC as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1 and 8 .2 .2, following .

The Telephone Company will provide two types of Billing Service :
(1) Message Billing Service as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1 and (2) Private
Line Billing Service as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, following .

The Telephone Company will provide Bill Processing Service, Private Line
Billing Service only on' the condition that it purchase the accounts receiv-
able, if any, from the IC as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, following .

The Telephone Company will not render bills under this ,Tariff £or i the pro-
vision and/or delivery of telegrams, flowers, gifts, wine or Iothei llike
services that an IC offers .

Jrl^! - 1 i5~~r

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service

	

~~
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Message Billing Service consists of Message Processing .Service and Bill
Processing Service . An IC may order Message Processing Service or Bill
Processing Service or both services .

DEC 2 s 1993 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1991
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

A . General Description

Issued :

1 . Message Processing Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Message Processing Service is the transforming of the recorded IC
call details into rated messages .in preparation for billing .
Message Processing Service includes initial data entry and rating
of messages .

Initial data entry is the assembly of recorded IC call details into
IC messages . This function includes editing and verification of
recorded details to assure that the data required for rating are
present .

Rating of IC messages is the computing of applicable charges for
each IC message based on the IC-provided, schedule of.rates .

	

Rating
also includes the preparation of IC message detail for input to Bill
Processing Service, the IC or other entities .

Further, rating is always performed and editing may be performed
coincident with the implementation of a change in the IC's schedule
of rates .

2 . Bill Processing Service

Bill Processing Service is the preparation of bills for message-
billed service and bulk-billed service, mailing of statements of
the amounts due for service received from the IC and the collec-
tion of the deposits and monies due from the End Users . Bill
Processing Service includes message-billed (when necessary) and
bulk-billed account establishment, posting of rated messages and
rate elements, rendering of bills, collection of deposits receiv-
ing payments, maintenance of accounts, treatment of accounts,
message investigation and inquiry (when ordered by the IC) .

DEC 2 9 1983

; ;

	

I

	

- 1
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Public
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JAN 0 1 i'zna
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

.-0riginal Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff .

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

A . General -Description-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 '

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .

	

BILLING AND COLLECTION. SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

Bulk-billed service is a billing service for an End User's account
with a Dedicated Access Line (DAL) Service to the End User's prem-
ises where individual IC messages are not posted to the account and
are not listed on the bill rendered to the End User .

Message-billed service is a billing service for an End User's account
with an End User's common line where individual IC messages are posted
to the account and are listed on the bill rendered to the End User .
Message-billed service is also a billing service for an IC credit card
End User's account without an End User's common line or Dedicated Access
Line Service where individual messages or groups of messages are posted
to the account and listed on the bill rendered to the End User .

Account establishment is the preparation of an IC End User's record so
that a bill can be sent to that End User .

Posting of rated messages is the processing for billing of rated messages .
Posting also is the examination and identification of all the rateable
elements specified by the IC to be billed to an End User . Application
of appropriate IC rates and charges to all such rate elements is also
included when requested by the IC . The rating may be performed by the
Telephone Company, another entity or the IC . Editing and rating of
rate elements is performed when IC services are established or changed . .
Rating is always performed and editing may be performed coincident with
the implementation of a change in the IC's schedule of rates .

CANCELLED

JAN 1 1988

BY jst_

	

AS6
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff .

S . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

A . General Description-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

Rendering of bills is the preparation and mailing of statements of
the deposits and amounts due from the End User for IC message-billed
and bulk-billed services . These statements may, at the Telephone
Company's choice, be included as part of the regular monthly bill
for Local Telephone Exchange Service mailed to the End User .

Receiving payment and maintenance of accounts is the collecting of
monies from End Users for services furnished by the IC and mainte-
nance of records of all transactions .

Treatment' of accounts is the forwarding of notices of delinquent or
unpaid End User's accounts, posting of credits and adjustments, and
when necessary as determined by the Telephone Company, denial of the
IC's services and/or Local Telephone Exchange Services to an End User .
Where Local Telephone Exchange Service access is denied, access to IC
service will also be denied .

Message investigation is that activity undertaken by the Telephone
Company to secure, or attempt to secure, proper billing information
for IC messages .

Inquiry is the answering of End User's questions about charges billed
for IC services and application of credits and adjustments to End
User's accounts and review of IC messages removed from an End User's
bill .

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

CANCELLED

By

	

~i

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Effective : J ._ti

JAN 1 1988

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 12
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company

Issued :

1 . Message Processing Service

ACCESS SERVICES

Fibl!C S :

DEC

a . When Message Processing is ordered by an IC, the Telephone Company
will process all of the IC messages it possesses in a state as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, B .l .b .through 1 ., following, at rates and
charges set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following .

b . The Telephone Company will provide Message Processing Service only
for IC messages originating or recorded within the operating terri-
tory of the Telephone Company . The IC messages which the Telephone
Company will process may be IC messages from Recording Service as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .1, preceding, or at the direction of the IC,
other IC messages which are chargeable in accordance with the rate
schedule furnished by the IC . Any sent-paid coin IC messages pro-
vided as input by the IC will be processed unless the IC specifies
in writing that such IC messages are not to be processed . When
such IC messages are processed, message processing charges will
apply . When such messages are not processed, they will not be
included in any IC message detail provided to the IC .

c . A record of IC call details is required to provide Message Proc-
essing Service . Where an IC subscribes to Recording Service as
set forth in Paragraph 8 .1, preceding, those recorded details may
be used as the input . Where the IC provides the call details, the
records must be in the standard format established by the Telephone
Company and delivered to the location specified by the Telephone
Company . The charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .12 ., fol-
lowing, will apply if the IC data transmits its call details to the
Telephone Company . If the IC-provided records must be converted
by the Telephone Company to the standard format, and the Telephone
Company agrees to make the conversion, program development charges
as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .3 ., following, apply for.lthe,hours
required to design, develop, test and maintain the necessary pro-
grams .

	

The assembling and editing charges as set fo~

	

n ~a'a=
graph 8 .1 .7, preceding, applies in addition to all oil ~ChGr
for all such details converted

	

the Telephone' Company .
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BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

-Original Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Message Processing Service-(Continued)

c . (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC 2

	

--L .J

Telephone Company will provide to the IC the precise details of the
required standard format . If, in the course of Telephone Company
business, it is necessary to change the standard format, the Tele-
phone Company will provide notification to the involved IC's six
months prior to the change . If the IC requests the IC-provided
call details be reprocessed by the Telephone Company because of
an IC error, the Telephone Company will reprocess the IC-provided
call details and the appropriate charges as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .1, G., following, will apply . ,

d . The Telephone Company will develop the IC's schedule of rates into
a rating program . Program development charges as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .3 ., following, apply for the hours required to
design, develop, test and maintain the necessary programs .

e . Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of a Special order for
Message Processing Service from an IC, the Telephone Company
will determine the period of time to implement such service on
an individual-order basis .

f . Changes in the rate levels of IC charges to be billed will normally
be implemented within 30 days after receipt of a Special Order from
the IC requesting such changes . Such changes will require modifica
tions of the rating program . Program development charges as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .3 ., following, apply for the hours re-
quired to design, develop, test and maintain the necessary program
changes . I£ any IC message detail must be reprocessed in order to
apply the rate changes, the appropriate message>processing,charges
as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, G .1 and 2 .i folliwing,japply for
all IC messages reprocessed .

19Wo
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JAI 0 1 1084
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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Section 8
except for the purpose
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Original Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Message Processing Service-(Continued)

g . Changes in the rate structure for IC services to be billed also
require a change in the rating program . When the Telephone Com-
pany determines that it can accommodate the changes, the condi-
tions and the period of time required to make such changes will
be determined on an individual-order basis . Program development
charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .3 ., following, apply
for the hours required to design, develop, test and maintain the
necessary program changes .

	

If any IC message detail must be re-
processed in order to apply the rate structure changes, the appro-
priate message processing charges as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1,
G .1 . and 2 ., following, apply for all IC messages reprocessed .

h . Where the Telephone Company has rated IC messages which are to be
billed to an End User by another exchange telephone company, the
Telephone Company will enter the IC messages on a magnetic tape or
data file which can be used for data transmission of the details .
When the IC has so arranged with an involved exchange telephone
company, the Telephone Company will transmit the rated IC message
details to such other exchange telephone companies for billing to
End Users in their operating territories . When the IC does not
have billing arrangements with an exchange telephone company, rated
IC messages for such an exchange telephone company will be delivered
to the IC . The charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .4 ., fol-
lowing, apply to rated IC messages that are data-transmitted to the
other exchange telephone companies . The charges as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .5 ., following, apply to rated IC messages that
are delivered to the IC . When the IC message details are data-
transmitted to the IC location, the-data transmission charges will
be determined on an individual-case basis . Program development
charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .3 ., following, apply
for the hours required to design ; dtelop, test and mainta n,the
necessary programs . GPNGE~.
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Message Processing Service-(Continued)

i . Where the rates for IC services have been implemented under an
accounting order pending final approval from a regulatory agency,
the Telephone Company will, upon written request from the IC,
keep such records as may be required to make any adjustments to
the End Users as may be ordered by the regulatory agency . The
charges for such a service will be determined on an individual-
case basis .

The Telephone Company will, upon request, provide the IC the
rated IC message detail .

The rated IC message detail will be provided on a request-by-
request basis in a format similar to that used by the Telephone
Company as input to Bill Processing Service . All rated IC mes-
sage detail available to the Telephone Company will be provided
to the IC . The rated IC message detail will not be sorted to
furnish detail by specific End Users, groups of End Users, by
office or by location .

The Telephone Company will provide the IC detail on a magnetic
tape . The magnetic tapes will be provided without the return of
previously supplied tapes. The Telephone Company will supply the
magnetic tapes . Program development charges asset forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .3 ., following, apply for the hours required to
design, develop, test and maintain the necessary programs . When
a magnetic tape is provided, the charges as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .1, G .5 ., following, will apply .
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DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1234
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

J-

Issued :

APR 19 1985

(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Shee t 16

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

1 . Message Processing Service-(Continued)

APR 15 '- b

MissouRl
Public Service Commission,

Unless specified otherwise by the IC, the magnetic tapes will be
sent to the IC using first-class U.S . Mail Service . However, the
IC may pick up the magnetic tapes at a location designated by the
Telephone Company or request the information on the magnetic tapes
be data-transmitted to the IC . When the information is data-
transmitted to an IC location, the data transmission charges will

(AT)

	

be determined on an individual-case basis . When the customer re-
quests other means of transmission such as air express, the charges
will be determined on an individual-case basis .

k . If the IC makes a request within 30 days of the date the IC details
were initially made available to the IC, the Telephone Company will
make every reasonable effort to recover the IC detail and make it
available again to the IC and the charges as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .1G .5 ., will apply for all such IC detail provided . When the
IC details are data-transmitted to an IC location, the data trans-
mission charges will be determined on an individual-case basis .

1 . IC messages which the Telephone Company processes that cannot be
rated in accordance with the IC rate schedule will be reviewed by
Telephone Company message investigation groups . Upon completion
of the review, rated IC messages will be delivered to the IC when
the IC orders such service or to Bill Processing Service when the
IC orders such service . Unrated messages will be handled in
accordance with instructions that have been mutually determined by
the Telephone Company and the IC . At the request of the IC, the
unrated IC messages will be reviewed for unauthorized use of the
IC service by Telephone Company message investigation groups for
a period of up to 90 days after the IC message was processed .
The appropriate charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1G .5 .,
following, or Paragraphs 8 .216.7 . and 8 ., following, will
apply
.NGF1 "̀

V~
GP "

By R . D . B
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

Issued :
mC 2 9 10P3

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff .
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)
MAY 2 0 1985

1 . Message Processing Service-(Continued)

SY

DEC 2~ "Ho"

(Continued) QUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

of MISSOURI

Unless specified otherwise by the IC, the magnetic tapes will be
sent to the IC using first-class U .S . Mail Service . However, the
IC may pick up the magnetic tapes at a location designated by the
Telephone Company or request the information on the magnetic tapes
be data-transmitted to the IC . When the information is data-
transmitted to an IC location, the data transmission charges will
be determined on an individual-case basis .

k . I£ the IC makes a request within 30 days of the date the IC details
were initially made available to the IC, the Telephone Company will
make every reasonable effort to recover the IC detail and make it
available again to the IC and the charges as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .1, G .5 ., will apply for all such IC detail provided . When the
IC details are data-transmitted to an IC location, the data trans-
mission charges will be determined on an individual-case basis .

1 .

	

IC messages which the Telephone Company processes that cannot be
rated in accordance with the IC rate schedule will be reviewed by
Telephone Company message investigation groups . Upon completion
of the review, rated IC messages will be delivered to the IC when
the IC orders such service or to Bill Processing Service when the
IC orders such service . Unrated messages will be handled in
accordance with instructions that have been mutually determined by
the Telephone Company and the IC . At the request of the IC, the
unrated IC messages will be reviewed for unauthorized use of the
IC service by Telephone Company message investigation groups for
a period of up to 90 days after the IC message was processed .
The appropriate charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .5 .,
following, or Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, G .7 . and 8 ., following, will
apply .

	

Ì

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 '11 58-117

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JA : I
83-253



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Bill Processing Service

b .

c .

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

	

Llh L~

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

FuL17C "',

DEC 2

a . When Bill Processing Service is ordered by an IC, the Telephone
Company will establish and maintain End User's accounts and pre-
pare and render bills for all IC messages, bulk-billed messages
and related rate elements it possesses for a state as set forth
in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, B .2 .b . through m ., following, at rates and
charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following . The
Telephone Company will not establish an End User's account with
any IC balance due .

In addition, the Telephone Company will, in accordance with Tele-
phone Company deposit regulations, determine and collect a deposit
from the End User for the IC service . The Telephone Company will,
when necessary, in .accordance with the Telephone Company deposit
regulations, determine and collect the service deposit for new or
established End User's accounts or for established accounts when
the first message is posted to the End User's account . The Tele-
phone Company will, when necessary, in accordance with the Tele-
phone Company deposit regulations, maintain a service deposit
balance for each End User's account . Service Deposits will of
be maintained by individual IC accounts, but will be_W_

	

ed
any will

from
for the End User's account in general . The Telep
provide the IC a copy of its deposit regulation
the IC .
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1a84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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The Telephone Company will provide Bill Processing
message-billed service, bulk-billed service and,r~
elements which are posted to End User's accounts O
the operating territory of the Telephone Compa~t~1 only :
phone Company will separate the rated IC messages into a mes'sage-
billed group and a bulk-billed group for application'fo'f 1ra~tes as
set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following .'
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At the request of the IC, the Telephone Company'wi"1-l prepare and
distribute IC credit cards by first-class U .S . Mail Service . The
Telephone Company will assign the credit card number and will mark
its records and files to show that an End User has been issued an
IC credit card . The Telephone Company will specify the information
it requires to issue a credit card and the format to be used by the



No supplement to this
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Section 8
except for the purpose
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of canceling this tariff .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

c . (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

IC in furnishing such information . The charges as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .13 ., following, apply . Plastic-coated paper cards
will be distributed unless the IC requests another type of card be
provided . Charges to prepare and distribute other such cards will
be developed on an individual-case basis . When it becomes necessary,
as determined by the Telephone Company, to change the credit-card
number or to discontinue the billing of credit-card calls to an End
User's account because of nonpayment of charges or unauthorized use
of Telephone Company and IC service offerings, the Telephone Company
will notify the IC . The Telephone Company will provide the IC the
credit-card number, associated End User's account name and billing
address for the credit-card number change or billing discontinued .
All charges for calls associated with such a discon

	

~d credit
card after the IC has been notified will beco

	

espousibility
of the IC .

	

End User's questions conceraix _

	

issu9m of IC credit
cards will not be handled by the Telephoae Comp'~xyy
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S1d . Rated IC messages are required to provide Bill Pro

	

rvice .
If the IC subscribes to Message Processing S`Y'

	

ON(

	

forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, B .1 ., preceding, the rated ~

	

ay be used
as the input . If the IC provides the ra I .i~`ZC m0 ges, those IC
messages must be in the standard format established by the Telephone
Company and delivered to the location specified by the Telephone Com-
pany . The charges as set forth in Paragraph,8 .2 .1, G .12 ., following,
apply if the IC data transmits its rated .message data to the - Telephone
Company . Such IC-provided rated message data must identify the End
User's account to be billed .

	

If the IC ~providerdirated"messages must
be converted by the Telephone Company to~ the standgrd,fo,rmat and the
Telephone Company agrees to make the conversiony' .ppOgx~,tP~eyelopment
charges as set forth Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G .3 ., go 6w

	

,,

	

1 for the
hours required to design . develop, test andomaintain the necessary
programs .

	

The assembling and editing charge' asset forth in Para-
graph 8 .1 .7, preceding, applies in addition to all other charges

DEC 2 9 1983
Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON . Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 19

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

e . For End User's accounts in its operating territory where the IC has
ordered Bill Processing Service, the Telephone Company will bill all
rated IC messages provided by the IC . The bill format will be deter-

. (AT)

	

mined by the Telephone Company .

	

However, subject to availability
of the necessary equipment, the IC may request up to five (5) lines
of informational or promotional wording on each of the IC's End
User bills based on written instructions provided by the IC .
Program development charges, as set forth in 8 .2 .1, G ., following,
apply for the hours required to change, design, develop, test and
maintain the necessary programs to include such lines in the bill
format . In addition, charges for Bill Page Information, as set
forth in 8 .2 .1, G ., following, will also apply . Any informational
or promotional wording submitted by an IC for inclusion on End
User bills is subject to approval by the Telephone Company .

Issued :

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

d . (Continued)

f . Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of a Special Order for Bill
Processing Service from an IC, the Telephone Company will determine
the conditions and the period of time to implement such service on an
individual-order basis . Program development charges as set forth
in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following, apply for the hours required to
design, develop, test and maintain the necessary programs including
any programs to rate, change the rates of or change the rate struc-
ture of any rate elements associated with the IC services .

g .

for all such related IC messages converted by the Telephone
Company . The Telephone Company will provide to the IC the pre-
cise details of the required format . If, in the course of
Telephone Company business, it is necessary to change the format,
the Telephone Company will notify the involved IC's six months
prior to the change . If the IC requests the IC-provided rated
IC messages be reprocessed by the Telephone Company because of
an IC error, the Telephone Company will reprocess the IC-provided
rated IC messages, and the appropriate charges, as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following, will apply

AUG 29 1986

The Telephone Company will provide Bill Procesl5ing S

	

i e

	

on
the condition that

	

[3he accounts dceivable~from -tee IC
as set forth in 13440N . 3, following .

SFF 2 9 1986

By R . D . B
South

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

RIONOW

AUG 2 8 1986

MISSUNI
Public Service Commission

CAD

JAIy 1
Y

~~
E1--

	

e : SEP 2919 ~u61ie_Serr~ce Commission~on~lQR5sso ri Division
rr~n~$a$o"bfi~~hone Company
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Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff .

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

Issued :

d . (Continued)

g .

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

for all such related IC messages converted by the Telephone
Company . The Telephone Company will provide to the IC the
precise details of the required format . If, in the course of
Telephone Company business, it is necessary to change the
format, the Telephone Company will notify the involved IC's
six months prior to the change . If the IC requests the IC-
provided rated IC messages be reprocessed by the Telephone
Company because of an IC error, the Telephone Company will
reprocess the IC-provided rated IC messages, and the appro-
priate charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following,
will apply .

e . For End User's accounts in its operating territory where the IC has
ordered Bill Processing Service, the Telephone Company will bill all
rated IC messages provided by the IC . The bill format will be deter-
mined by the Telephone Company .

f . Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of a Special Order for Bill
Processing Service from an IC, the Telephone Company will determine
the conditions and the period of time to implement such service on an
individual-order basis . Program development charges as set forth
in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .3 ., following, apply for the hours required
to design, develop, test and maintain the necessary programs includ-
ing any programs to rate, change the rates o£ or change the rate
structure of any rate elements associated with the IC services .

The Telephone Compa

	

x~

	

Bill Processing-Service only on.11the condition that, prarchase the accounts Ireceiv'abl?L,Eiomjthe IC
as set forth inaiagraph 8 .2 ., , following .',

SEP`?,9 190

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 �
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Replacing Original Sheet 20

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

Issued : AUG 29 1986

AUG 2 8 1986

MISSUURi
Public Service Commission

h . The Telephone Company will not provide any information related to
Bill Processing Service accounts under this Section of the Tariff .
Bill Processing Services information may be obtained as set forth
in Paragraph 8 .4, following .

i . The Telephone Company will, at the option of the IC, provide
message-billed Bill Processing Service with or without inquiry
and bulk-billed Bill Processing Service with or without inquiry .

(AT)

	

In addition, the Telephone Company will, at the option of the
IC, investigate End User message bill charges . Such services
will be provided as follows :

. (FC)

	

(1)

	

When the Telephone Company provides inquiry, the Telephone
Company will be responsible for contacts and arrangements
with the IC's End Users concerning the billing, collecting
crediting and adjusting of the IC service charges, except
prior IC balances due from End Users, in accordance with
written instructions furnished by the IC . At the request
of the IC, when the IC has ordered inquiry, the billed IC
messages which are removed from an End User's bill in ac-
cordance with IC inquiry instructions will be reviewed
for unauthorized use of IC service by Telephone Company
message investigation groups for a period of up to ninety
(90) days after the billed IC message has been removed
from an End User's bill . For any billed IC messages re-
moved from an End User's bill in accordance with IC in-
quiry instructions, the Telephone Company will make apro-

(AT)

	

priate adjustments to the IC's accounts receivable . Inquiry
will only be provided when the IC is provided Bill Process-
ing Service at the same time for the s ame Stat

	

n rar'na.-- --
area

CANCE
LLED

JAN 1

	

1988

	

gEp 29 1986

BY ssion

~~v': SEP 29 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

DEC

Public r~ :1.iU, - . .'

	

-'~": cI1

h. The Telephone Company will not provide any information related to
Bill Processing Service accounts under this Section of the Tariff .
Bill Processing Services information may be obtained as set forth
in Paragraph 8 .4, following .

i . The Telephone Company will, at the option of the IC, provide
message-billed Bill Processing Service with or without inquiry
and bulk-billed Bill Processing Service with or without inquiry .
When the Telephone Company provides inquiry, the Telephone Com-
pany will be responsible for contacts and arrangements with the
IC's End Users concerning the billing, collecting, crediting and
adjusting of the IC service charges, except prior IC balances due
from End Users, in accordance with written instructions furnished
by the IC . At the request of the IC, when the IC has ordered in-
quiry, the billed IC messages which are removed from an End User's
bill in accordance with IC inquiry instructions will be reviewed
for unauthorized use of IC service by Telephone Company message
investigation groups for a period of up to 90 days after the
billed IC message has been removed from an End User's bill . For
any billed IC messages removed from an End User's bill in accord-
ance with IC inquiry instructions, the Telephone Company will
make appropriate adjustments to the IC's accounts receivable .
When the Telephone Company provides Bill Processing Service with-
out inquiry, all contacts from IC End Userslcoacerniagthe IC-
billed amounts will be referred to the IC,

	

the~,Telephone Com-
pany will only be responsible forr~ca~t~,`(~~~s,- i

	

ICS 's End UsersUsers
concerning the collection o

	

eg

	

~(~ ~vF
L
.c~~diposits %ands ch~Ylges,,

except prior IC balances d>

	

!ftb7m~ End Users.

	

In(4y-w~-!; $my
be provided when the IC has ordered

	

ces'sing,Ser3iCe,for
the same state operating area .

j .

	

The Telephone Company will acc

	

'I lgif`Dc4 ~~iScates for payment
from End Users if the IC agr

	

ab S ra: fiL. wto redeem all such gift
certificates .

	

The format of $he gift~ certificate must be accept-
able to the Telephone Company .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Section 8
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

i . (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

(FC)

	

(2) When the Telephone Company provides Bill Processing Service
without,inquiry, all contacts from IC End Users concerning
the IC-billed amounts will be referred to the IC, and the
Telephone Company will only be responsible for contacts
with IC's End Users concerning the collection of IC ser-
vice deposits and charges, except prior IC balances due
from End Users . Inquiry will only be provided when the
IC has ordered Bill Processing Service for the same state
operating area .

Investigation of End User message bill charges is a
Telephone Company review of charges billed to an IC's End
User which the IC proposes to remove from the End User
bill or has removed from the End User bill . The review
will be provided based on a written order from the IC .
The review will include an investigation to determine
the proper party to be billed for the IC designated
messages .

Investigation also includes the review of a billed IC
message, removed from an End User bill at the IC's request
for a period of up to ninety (90) days after the billed
IC message has been removed from an End User's bill . The
review is provided to identify suspected unauthorized use
of the IC's service .

Investigation to determine if unauthorized use has occurred
is not provided under this sec V, bu t is xrovide~ ac car._ .__

forth in 8 .3 follo i~ ^E CV

JAN 1

	

1911(0
gY ssio

is Seryicen 1Ft1

Issued'

	

AUG 2 9 1986

	

Effective : SEP 29 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

WON
Public Service Commission

FF ~rkn
SEp 2 9 1986

is ServiceCommiSSWh



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

i . (Continued)

(AT)

	

(3) (Continued)

Issued : AUG 2

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Q̂ r igJnal Sh&et 2n Q2_-_

GMAGEULED

Effective : SEP 2 9 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

The Telephone Company will select the personnel to make
the review, and the response will be provided by telephone
to the IC . The rates as set forth in 8 .2 .1, G ., following,
will apply to each request received from the IC . If adjust-
ments are to be made to the End User account, they will be
made in accordance with the IC's order and the appropriate
charges as set forth in 8 .2 .1, F ., following, will apply .

. (MT)

	

j . The Telephone Company will accept IC gift certificates for payment
from End Users if the IC agrees in writing to redeem all such gift
certificates . The format of the gift certificate must be accept
able to the Telephone Company .

AN 1

	

~9
SS (o

1
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

k . Rated IC messages input to Bill Processing Service which the Tele-
phone'Compaay cannot bill for any reason will be reviewed by the
Telephone Company's message investigation groups . Upon completion
of the review, the billable messages will be posted and the appro-
priate charges as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, G .7 . and 8 ., fol-
lowing, will apply . Unbillable messages will be handled in accord-
ance with instructions that have been mutually determined by the
Telephone Company and the IC . At the request of the IC, the rated
IC messages which cannot be billed to an End User will b

	

eviewed
for unauthorized use of IC service by Telephone Co

	

IL

	

sage
investigation groups for a period of up to 90 ~her the rated
IC message was processed .,

	

GI"

	

.~0~~~

	

SID

1 . The Telephone Company will post rated IC message 1\.\to the ~~,gSr~ate
End User's account when it identifies an IC mess~e lled to
an End User and will mark the appropriate End UW- ' ~~~tR~when an
IC credit card is issued to an End User . The`94e41'Company will
bill to an End User other IC message-billed sVervice - cnarges, such as
provision of a credit card, issuing of a credit card, blocking of
third-number billing, time and rate charges and subscription charges
when it receives an order for such services from an IC . Other IC
message-related charges, such as Directory Assistance and DIAL-IT
charges, will be billed to the End User based on IC message data
received from Message Processing Service or from the i1C . The Tele-
phone Company will make adjustments to End User's balance' sI aueJ to
account for application of credits authorized by IC nqu_

	

instruc-
tions and IC-furnished statements .

	

~~ " 1

	

I~~
'

83 - 2S3
m . The Telephone Company will establish an End Useru C

's account-for IC ..� ~ _~bulk-billed service when it receives an order-from an IC to-per-»,0 ; :
form such activity for a specific End User and will bill IC bulk-
billed charges to the End User . The Telephone Company will bill
other IC bulk-billed rate elements, such as provision of a bulk-
billed service access line, installation of an access line and
provision of an access line extension when it receives an order
for such services from an IC . Other IC message-related charges

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 D ~ .. ..J

I~s' :,il
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(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 .

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

B .

2 .

3 .

m . (Continued)

n .

Issued'
AUG 29 1986

By

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

for bulk-billed service, such as Directory Assistance and DIAL-IT
charges, will be billed to the End User based on IC message data
received from Message Processing Service or from the IC . The
Telephone Company will make adjustments to End User's balances
due to account for application of credits authorized by IC
inquiry instructions and IC-furnished statements .

Where the rates for IC services have been implemented under an
accounting order pending final approval from a regulatory agency,
the Telephone Company will, upon written request from the IC,
keep such records as may be required to make any adjustments to
End Users as may be ordered by the regulatory ageQ.VThe charges
for such a service will be determined on anoWal-case basis .

GPNG ~9g c*
The Telephone Company will provide Message~B~llin 1s ~ti;,

	

under
a Special Order . For all Message Billing,Ser ' p6%

	

r than
establishment of or changes to End

	

~~Used

	

~(~l~a (including
credit card data), establishment ofr~~o~y,r~

	

~4no`End User's account
rate elements, changes to End User'$X*a)ancV~ due and Bill Page
Information, the Message Billing Service Special Order Charge as
set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following, will apply to orders
accepted by the Telephone Company . The format of this Special
Order will be specified by the Telephone Company .

Message Billing Service Ordering

a .

b .

Effective : SEP 2 9 1

R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 22
Replacing-"Or--i ina-l=S*"-tr-22

1 1000

AU6 2 8 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

The Telephone Company will arrange with the IC to accept under a
Special Order, End User's account information to establish and
change End User's account data (including credit card data),
establish and change an End User's account rate elements and
change End User's balances due . The methods, procedures and
manner in which the End User's account data and changes are
forwarded to the Telephone Company must be agWeea '

	

,_
Telephone Company . The charges to handle such',Qpeci~~~ .,
except Special Orders for application of credit adjusstm °e
IC charges that change End User balances due,i~Will S~Pdel5r~Q,~86d
on an individual-case basis .

80O sef
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued .

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Bill Processing Service-(Continued)

3 .

m . (Continued)

for bulk-billed service, such as Directory Assistance and DIAL-IT
charges, will be billed to the End User based on IC message data
received from Message Processing Service or from the IC . The
Telephone Company will make adjustments to End User's balances
due to account for application of credits authorized by IC
inquiry instructions and IC-furnished statements .

n . Where the rates for IC services have been implemented under an
accounting order pending final approval from a regulatory agency,
The Telephone Company will, upon written request from the IC,
keep such records as may be required to make any adjustments to
End Users as may be ordered by the regulatory agency . The charges
for such a service will be determined on an individual-case basis .

Message Billing Service Ordering

a .

b .

The Telephone Company will provide Message Billing Services under
a Special Order . For all Message Billing Service, other than
establishment of or changes to End Us
credit card data), establishme
rate elements and changed
Billing Service Specia
8 .2 .1, G .14 ., following, will ap~.torders accepted by, I tkq Tele-
phone Company . The format o �?his Special Order will be''spec'Yf d
by the Telephone Company .

	

8 3 - 253

,.DEC 2 9 1983

account data (including
nges to' End User's account--

1

	

s balances due, the Message
r'Charge as set forth in PaYagraghLl -u`-

	

n

The Telephone Company wit̀ 1 I r ng

	

4h the IC to--accept under
Special Order, End Users?%' 'courit information to establish and
change End User's account data (including credit card data),
establish and change an End User's'account rate elements and
change End User's balances due . The methods, procedures and
manner in which the End User's account data and changes are
forwarded to the Telephone Company must be agreeable to the
Telephone Company . The charges to handle such Special Orders
will be determined on an individual-case basis .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON. Vice President-Missouri
. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

`' St . Louis, Missouri

a
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of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

C . Liability of the Telephone Company °utlic S~r,v

Notwithstanding Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .3, preceding, the Telephone
Company liability for Message Billing Service is as follows :

1 . If Bill-Processing Service detail is not available because the Tele-
phone Company lost or damaged records or incurred processing system
outages, the Telephone Company will attempt to recover the lost IC
detail .

	

If the lost IC detail cannot be recovered and the Telephone
Company recorded the details, the IC detail and the extent of the Tele-
phone Company's liability for damages will be as set forth in Paragraph
8 .1 .3, A ., preceding . If the lost IC detail cannot be recovered and
the IC provided the detail, the IC will be requested to resupply the
detail . If the IC cannot resupply the detail, the detail and the
extent o£ the Telephone Company's liability for damages will be as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .1 .3, A ., preceding . This recovered detail will be
included in message detail provided to the IC when the IC orders such
service and any recovered IC messages will be billed .

2 . when the Telephone Company is notified that, due to its error or omis-
sion, incomplete IC detail has been provided to an IC as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, B .I .j ., preceding, and/or Paragraph 8 .4, following,
to an IC, the Telephone Company will make every reasonable effort to
recover and provide the IC detail to the IC at no additional charge .
Such request to recover the IC detail must be made within 30 days
from the date the IC detail was init

	

made available to the IC .
If the detail cannot be recovered twextent of the Telephone Company's
liability for damages shall be ~~ed as set forth in Paragraph 8 .1 .3,
A ., preceding .

	

gg

	

_,

3 . If the Telephone Company finds~~k' ,iso

	

i 'of~an error in billing to
an End User, it will correct the er , r(~fl billltthe apprdpriate ,End User
within the limits permitted b" ~~

	

state in %8

	

h ..i!R bFyides
the service . If the error is `cia~'`eA

	

the Telephoae(Company and the
Telephone Company cannot t"g2.y biY1 the proper-End"User, the extent
of the Telephone Company's liability for damages will be the known
amount misbilled or when the amount misbilled is unknown, limited as
set forth in Paragraph 8 .1 .3, A ., preceding .

4 . In the absence of willful misconduct, no liability for damages to the
IC or other person other than that as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1,
C .1 ., 2 . and 3 ., preceding, shall attach to the Telephone Company for
its action or the conduct of its employees in providing Message Billing
Service .

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

	

IJtL 2

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1

	

Message Billing Service-(Continued)

	

iPu _~_~ "

	

-

D . Obligations of the IC

Issued :

1 . The IC shall order Message Billing Services under a Special Order for
each state where service is desired . The IC shall be responsible for
all balances due from End Users that exist prior to ordering Bill
Processing Service .

At the time Message Processing Service and/or Bill Processing Service
is initially ordered, the IC shall order the service for one, three or
five years . Thereafter, upon six months' written notice, additional
service may be ordered for one, three or five years at the rates and
charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following .

	

The IC may
order inquiry for a service period that is different from that for
Bill Processing . However, the IC shall not order inquiry unless it
also has ordered Bill Processing Service for the same period and
the same state operating area . Not later than six months prior to
the end of an order period, the IC shall notify the Telephone Com-
pany in writing if service is to be discontinued at the end of the
period . If no notice is received from the IC, the Telephone Company
will automatically extend the services for another year, using the
most recent 12 months of capacity provided . The IC will be notified
by the Telephone Company when such an extension is made . All appro-
priate charges as set forth in Paragraphk.2 .1, G ., following, for
another year will apply, and the mini

	

38arges will be based on
the most recent 12 months of mes

	

m acity and/or bill capacity
provided .

	

GP ASAD
2 . When Message Processing Service ,

	

dered
Telephone Company, for each state and
estimate of the number of messaM
messages which will be bulk-bills~9lt

~6~'

	

~~

	

8 3
In addition, when Bill Processing Service is ordere$,'-~the,,IC AaA
furnish the Telephone Company, for each state and-for each year,in
the order, an estimate of the number of message-billed and/or bulk-
billed messages (bill capacity) for which billing is to be provided .
Separate estimates shall be furnished by the IC for message-billed
messages and bulk-billed messages . The capacity estimate for inquiry
for each state and each year shall be the same as that for message-
billed and/or bulk-billed messages .

DEC 2 9 1993 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

shall furnish the
,y$&year in the order_`?, ; an

<bapacity), including t< hose
rocessed .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

D . Obligations of the IC-(Continued)
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or- XS_
Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 ~INOsc
~er,to ~ JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARBONt;ice d"fsident-Missouri
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3 . The IC shall furnish all information necessary for the Telephone Com-
pany to provide the Message Billing Service, including any per-month
service charges applicable to an End User, and an affidavit that states
whether the IC service is subject to any federal and/or state taxes .
When IC messages are to be billed by an entity other than the Tele-
phone Company, the IC shall furnish written instructions as to how
the rated IC messages are to be provided to that other entity . If
the IC does not furnish complete instructions, all resulting unbill-
able messages will be delivered to the IC . The information shall be
furnished by the IC in a timely manner .

4 . The IC shall furnish to the Telephone Company a written schedule of
its rates and charges in sufficient time to allow the Telephone Com-
pany to establish a rating program . The IC's rate structure must be
consistent with established Telephone Company rating methodologies .
The interval required to establish a rating program must be mutually
agreeable to the Telephone Company and the IC .

5 . When the IC orders Bill Processing Service, it shall authorize the
Telephone Company in writing to deny service to End Users for non-
payment . If that authorization is not received, Bill Processing
Service will not be provided .

6 . The IC shall be responsible for all contacts and arrangements, includ-
ing prior IC balances due from End Users, with its End Users concerning
the provision and maintenance of the IC's service .

7 . When the IC orders message-billed or bulk-billed-Bill Processing Ser-
vice with inquiry, the IC shall furnish to the Telephone Co ~"any writ-
ten instructions, which are agreeable to the elephone Company ; fur the
handling of End User's questions about bills .

J^'1

When the IC orders message-billed or bulk-billed Bill&&c'tQi5g3 Ser-
vice without inquiry, the IC shall furnish the Telephone Company with .
written instructions as to where inquiries are to-be-referred .

	

y
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2 . J

When the IC does not order inquiry service and desires credit adjust-
ments be made to the End User's balance due, the IC shall furnish a
statement for each End User's account where the credit is desired .
These statements shall show the IC message, the date the IC message
was billed and the amount of the credit . These statements shall be
furnished to the Telephone Company under a Special Order as set forth
in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, B .3 .b ., preceding .

The IC shall notify its End Users through its tariff or other appro-
priate means when the IC handles the bill inquiries . The IC shall
furnish the Telephone Company in writing all End User's bill adjust-
ment statements .

8 . The IC will immediately redeem all IC gift certificates the Telephone
Company receives in payment for any End User's charges . The IC agrees
to use a gift cdrtificate format which is agreeable to the Telephone
Company .

9 . The IC agrees to permit the Telephone Company to determine in accord-
ance with Telephone Company regulations, bill and collect IC service
deposits from all End Users of the IC's services for which the Tele
phone Company provides billing for the IC . The IC will notify its
End Users through its tariffs or other means that the Telephone Com-
pany will, when necessary, in accordance with Telephone Company deposit
regulations, determine and collect IC sAgvice deposits . The IC will
also include in its tariff and servjiF

	

rangements and-obtainobtain regula-
tory concurrence for the Tele

	

le~pany deposit regulations that the
Telephone Company will useG41Wtermips(~and collect End Users service
deposits .

Or
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10 . When the IC desires that a cre it

	

61*

	

ued,,bynthe Telephone
Company for an End User, the
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ash afie cedit card infor-
mation as specified by the ~ pRo C pony . The - information shall
include a statement from h IC tlgt the End User has requested the
credit card . When the IC is notified by the Telephone Company that
an IC credit card billing is discontinued, the IC shall notify the
appropriate End User . The IC also agrees to be responsible for all
charges to the discontinued credit card after receipt of notice of
discontinuance, and all charges to an IC credit card where the End
User states in writing to the Telephone Company that the End User
did not request the credit card .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

D . Obligations of the IC-(Continued)

11 . When the IC furnishes recorded IC detail for Message Processing
Service and/or rated IC message detail for Bill Processing Ser-
vice, it shall be responsible to deliver the detail to the loca
tion specified by the Telephone Company, and it shall retain a
copy of the detail furnished for at least 90 days .

E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provision

Issued :

1 . Audit Provision

Upon written notice by the IC to' the Telephone Company, the IC shall
have the right, through its authorized representative to examine
and audit during normal business hours and at reasonable intervals
determined by the Telephone Company, all such records and'accounts
as may under recognized accounting practices contain information
bearing upon the amount payable to the IC . Adjustment shall be
made by the proper party to compensate for any errors or omissions
disclosed by such examination or audit . Neither such right to
examine and audit nor the right to receive such adjustment shall
be affected by any statement to the contrary, appearing on checks
or otherwise, unless such statement expressly waiving such right
appears in a letter signed by the authorized representative of the
party having such,right and delivered to the other party .

Any information received or reviewed by the IC or its authorized
representative during the audit is to be considered confidential
and not to be distributed, provided or disclosed"iri'any form to
anyone not involved in the audit, a uch information to be
used for any other purpose . IF
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ow 'A'602 . Minimum Period

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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od for which charges apply is that
period ordered by the IC . A minimum period of one, three or five years,
as ordered by the IC, applies for each additional period of service
ordered .
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E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provision-(Continued)

If the service is discontinued prior to the end of the period ordered,
monthly charges apply for each remaining month and fraction of a month .
The monthly charge will be 1/12 of the minimum yearly charge .

3 . Minimum Order Capacities and Minimum Yearly Charges

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1 strRevised--Sheet-28-

ingfENEER

AUG 2 8 19BG

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Message Billing Service is subject to minimum order capacities and
minimum yearly charges . The minimum order capacities are the mes-
sage capacity and bill capacity as specified in Paragraph 8 .2 .1,
E .3 .a ., following . The minimum yearly charge as specified in
Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, E .3 .b . or c ., following, whichever is higher,
shall apply .

a . The message capacity ordered by the IC for any year in a three-
to five-year order for Message Processing Service shall not be
lower than 25 percent of the largest message capacity ordered
for any year in a three- or five-year order . The bill capacity
ordered by the IC for any year in a three- or five-year order
for Bill Processing Service shall not be lower than 25 percent
of the largest bill capacity ordered for any year in a three-
or five-year order . The minimum yearly bill capacity for message-
billed messages and bulk-billed messages will be determined sepa-
rately based on the estimates the IC furnishes as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, D .2 ., preceding . The minimum yearly capacity
ordered for each year for inquiry shall be the same as that for
message-billed and/or bulk-billed messages .

b . For Message Processing Service, the minimum yearly charge is the
product of the message capacity per year furnished by the IC as
set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a, preceding, and the

(CP)

	

appropriate Message Processing Service rate times 0 .7 . The appro-
priate Message Processing Service rate as
8 .2 .1, G .1 ., following, for the mcific y

0P~Issued : AUG 29 1986

	

Effe&-v29a .

ouri Division
! h Cpponeompany

SEP 2 9 1986

1jhtf 2Servlce COMMISSIOu



8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provision-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Minimum Period-(Continued)

If the service is discontinued prior to the end of the period ordered,
monthly charges apply for each remaining month and fraction of a month .
The monthly charge will be 1/12 of the minimum yearly charge .

3 . Minimum Order Capacities and Minimum Yearly Charges

Message Billing Service is subject to minimum order capacities and
minimum yearly charges . The minimum order capacities are the mes-
sage capacity and bill capacity as specified in Paragraph 8 .2 .1,
E .3 .a ., following . The minimum yearly charge as specified in
Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, E .3 .b . or c ., following, whichever is higher,
shall apply .

a .

b .

The message capacity ordered by the IC for any year in a three-
to five-year order for Message Processing Service shall not be
lower than 25 percent of the largest message capacity ordered
for any year in a three- or five-year order . The bill capacity
ordered by the IC for any year in a three- or five-year order
for Bill Processing Service shall not be lower than 25 percent
of the largest bill capacity ordered for any year in a three-
or five-year order .

	

The minimum yearly bill capacity for message-
billed messages and bulk-billed messages will be determined sepa-
rately based on the estimates the IC furnishes as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .2 .1, D .2 ., preceding . The minimum yearly capacity
ordered for each year for inquiry shall be the same as that for
message-billed and/or bulk-billed messages

For Message Processin to\,,V~;~~t ~
product of the messag ,crtiyJper
set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2,
appropriate Message Proces~ix(g?a
priate Message Processing Service
8 .2 .1, G .1 ., following,

6g°(

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

AN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
. St . Louis, Missouri
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(y1qar-period ordered . ; ._



For Bill Processing Service, the minimum yearly charge is the
product of the message-billed bill capacity and/or bulk-billed
bill capacity per year furnished by the IC as set forth in Para-
graphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a ., preceding, and the appropriate
Bill Processing Service message-billed and/or bulk-billed rate

(CP)

	

times 0 .7 . The minimum yearly charge for message-billed mes-
sages and bulk-billed messages will be determined separately
based on the estimates the IC furnishes as set forth in Paragraphs
8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a ., preceding . The appropriate Bill Proc-
essing Service message-billed rate is the average of the message-
billed rates as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .7 ., following,
for the specific message-billed service year-period ordered . The
appropriate Bill Processing Service bulk-billed rate is the bulk-
billed rate as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .7 ., following, for
the specific bulk-billed service year-period ordered .

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provision-(Continued)

3 . Minimum Order Capacities and Minimum Yearly Charges-(Continued)

b . (Continued)

For inquiry, the minimum yearly charge for message-billed inquiry
and bulk-billed inquiry will be determined separately . For message-
inquiry, the minimum yearly charge is the product of the message-
billed bill capacity for the year furnished by the IC as set forth
in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a, preceding, and the appropriate

(CP)

	

message-billed inquiry rate times 0 .7 . For bulk-billed inquiry, the
minimum yearly charge is the product of the bulk-billed bill capacity
for the year furnished by the IC as .set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1,
D .2 . and E .3 .a, preceding, and the appropriate bulk-billed inquiry

(CP)

	

rate times 0 .7 . The appropriate message-billed inquiry rate is the
average of the message-billed inquiry rates as set forth in Para-
graph 8 .2 .1, G .7 ., following, for the year-period ordered . The
appropriate bulk-billed inquiryG~iqto is the u
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provision-(Continued)

3 . Minimum Order Capacities and Minimum Yearly Charges-(Continued)

For Bill Processing Service, the minimum yearly charge is the
product of the message-billed bill capacity and/or bulk-billed
bill capacity per year furnished by the IC as set forth in Para-
graphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a ., preceding, and the appropriate
Bill Processing Service message-billed and/or bulk-billed rate
times 0 .9 . The minimum yearly charge for message-billed mes-
sages and bulk-billed messages will be determined separately
based on the estimates the IC furnishes as set forth Paragraphs
8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a ., preceding . The appropriate Bill Proc-
essing Service message-billed rate is the average of the message-
billed rates as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .7 ., following,
for the specific message-billed service year-period ordered . The
appropriate Bill Processing Service bulk-billed rate is the bulk-
billed rate as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G.7 ., following, for
the specific bulk-billed service year-period ordered .

For inquiry, the minimum yearly charge for message-billed inquiry
and bulk-billed inquiry will be determined separately . For message-
inquiry, the minimum yearly charge is the product of the message-
billed bill capacity for the year furnished by the IC .as ,set forth
in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a, preceding,WndLthej~appropriate
message-billed inquiry rate times 0 .9 . For bulk-billed inquiry, the
minimum yearly charge is the product of the bulk;l~i2l?ed;3i.11 capacity
for the year furnished by the IC as set forth ig 8ara&fI% 8 .2 .1,
D .2 . and E .3 .a, preceding, and the appropriate bulk-billed inquiry
rate times 0 .9 . The appropriate message-billeil'inquiry rate-is the
average of the message-billed inquiry_rAt s ~et forth is Para-
graph 8 .2 .1, G .7 .,

	

following 011t,I I, .

	

r,' bd ordered .
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appropriate bulk-billed inqui+ ..Q~~a.te kd -the bulk-billed inquiry
rate as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .
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Minimum Order Capacities and Minimum Yearly Charges-(Continued)

For Message Processing Service, the minimum yearly charge is the
difference of the message capacity for the year furnished by the
IC as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a ., preceding,
and the year allowance times the appropriate Message Processing
Service rate . The year allowance will be determined by the Tele-
phone Company and will be the total IC messages for all IC's
processed by the Telephone Company in the calendar year prior to
the, year for the minimum yearly charge times 0 .25 .

	

The appropri-
ate Message Processing Service rate is the Message Processing Ser-
vice rate as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .1 ., following, for
the specific year-period ordered .

For Bill Processing Service, the minimum yearly charge is the
difference of the message-billed bill capacity plus the bulk-
billed bill capacity for the year furnished by the IC as set
forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a ., preceding, and
the year allowance times the appropriate Bill Processing
Service message-billed and/or bulk-billed rate . The minimum
yearly charge for message-billed messages and bulk-billed mes-
sages will be determined separately based on the estimates the
IC furnishes as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a .,
preceding, and a prorate of the allowance . The allowance will
be prorated using the ratio of the message-billed bill capacity
furnished by the IC to the bulk-billed bill capacity furnished
by the IC for the year for which the minimum yearly charge is
determined . The year allowance will be determined by the Tele-
phone Company and will be the total IC messages for all IC's
billed by the Telephone Company in the calendar year prior to the
year for the minimum yearly charge times 0 .25 . The appropriate
Bill Processing Service message-billed rate is the average of the
message-billed rate as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .7 ., follow-
ing, for the year-period ordered . The app
Service bulk-billed rate is thr, bulk-bille
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)
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8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provision-(Continued)

3 . Minimum Order Capacities and Minimum Yearly Charges-(Continued)

c . For Message Processing Service, the minimum yearly charge is the
difference of the message capacity for the year furnished by the
IC as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a ., preceding,
and the year allowance times the appropriate Message Processing
Service rate . The year allowance will be determined by the Tele-
phone Company and will be the total IC messages for all IC's
processed by the Telephone Company in the calendar year prior to
the year for the minimum yearly charge times 0 .05 . The appropri-
ate Message Processing Service rate is the Message Processing Ser-
vice rate as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .1 ., following, for
the specific year-period ordered .

For Bill Processing Service, the minimum yearly charge is the
difference of the message-billed bill capacity plus the bulk-
billed bill capacity for the year furnished by the IC as set
forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a ., preceding, and
the year allowance times the appropriate Bill Processing
Service message-billed and/or bulk-billed rate . The minimum
yearly charge for message-billed messages and bulk-billed mes-
sages will be determined separately based on the estimates the
IC furnishes as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, D .2 . and E .3 .a .,
preceding, and a prorate of the allowance . The allowance. will
be prorated using the ratio of the message-billed bill capacity
furnished by the IC to the bulk-billed bill capacity furnished
by the IC for the year for which the minimum yearly charge is
determined . The year allowance will be determined by the Tele-
phone Company and will be the total IC messages for all IC's
billed by the Telephone Company in the calendar year prior to the
year for the minimum yearly charge times 0 .05 . The appropriate
Bill Processing Service me~ss a
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Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)
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Minimum Order Capacities and Minimum Yearly Charges-(Continued)

For inquiry, the minimum yearly charge will be determined for the
year by using the message-billed bill capacity or the bulk-billed
capacity less a prorate of the year allowance times the appropriate
inquiry message-billed or bulk-billed inquiry rate . The minimum
yearly charge for message-billed inquiry and the bulk-billed inquiry
will be determined separately .

	

The prorate of the allowance will
be the same as that set forth in the preceding paragraph .

Cancellation of a Special Order

An IC may cancel a Special Order for Message Billing Service or Bill
Page Information on any date prior to the service date . The cancel-
lation date is the date the Telephone Company receives written or
verbal notice from the IC that the Special Order is to be cancelled .
The verbal notice must be followed by written confirmation within
ten days . The service date for Message Billing Service or Bill Page
Information is the date the IC and the Telephone Company mutually
agree the service is to start .

When an IC cancels a Special Order for Message Billing Service or
Bill Page Information after the order date but prior to the start
of service, a charge equal to the Special Order Char~ $~eg

	

eQram
development costs and any nonrecoverable capitacapita~

	

urred by
the Telephone Company will apply to the IC . C
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provision-(Continued)

3 . Minimum Order Capacities and Minimum Yearly Charges-(Continued)

c . (Continued)

For inquiry, the minimum yearly charge will be determined for the
year by using the message-billed bill capacity or the bulk-billed
capacity less a prorate of the year allowance times the appropriate
inquiry message-billed or bulk-billed inquiry rate . The minimum
yearly charge for message-billed inquiry and the bulk-billed inquiryy
will be determined separately .

	

The prorate of the allowance will
be the same as that set forth in the preceding paragraph .

4 . Cancellation of a Special Order

An IC may cancel a Special Order for Message Billing Service on any
date prior to the service date . The cancellation date is the date
the Telephone Company receives written or verbal notice from the IC
that the Special Order is to be cancelled. The verbal notice must
be followed by written confirmation within ten days . The service
date for Message Billing Service is the date the IC and the Tele-
phone mutually agree the service is to start .

When an IC cancels a Special Order for Message Billing Service
after the order date but prior to the start of service,_ a charge
equal to the Special Order Charges, program development1

L
costs and

any nonrecoverable capital costs incurred by the Telephone Company
will apply to the IC .

	

JA's - 1 1190" r
5 . Change to Special Orders

. :,When an IC requests changes to a pending S~~~;

	

~r--for Message,
Billing Service, such changes wil

7"

	

F3tdychey can be
accommodated by the 'Telephone Com any_u" Archage equal to any costs
incurred by the Telephone Company because

~P
of9 t,}xedbrhange will apply .

~JJ

-7Y OC~
at ~.

37 R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

83-253

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1993

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DEC 2 ;i 1,'.LJ



(CP)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 32
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 32

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations

AUG 2 8 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

1 . The Message Processing and Bill Processing Service message charges
apply during the yearly periods ordered by the IC . The Telephone
Company will not initiate rate changes to the Message Processing Ser
vice charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .l ., following, or the
Bill Processing Service charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .7 .,
following, that apply to the IC order during the yearly periods for
that specific order . For the purpose of determining the charges appli-
cable to bulk-billed service for Bill Processing Service, a bulk-billed
message is an IC message which is used by the Telephone Company to de-
velop the IC bulk-billed charge .

2 . During any yearly period in which the actual IC messages processed
and/or billed exceeds the message capacity as stated following, addi-
tional charges apply . For Message Processing Service, for each IC

(CP)

	

message processed that exceeds (a) 130 percent of the message capa-
city ordered for the year or (b) the message capacity ordered plus
the year allowance, whichever of (a) or (b) is lower, the appropri-
ate charges for the specific service ordered as set forth n Para-
graphs 8 .2 .1, G .1 . and 2 ., following, apply . The yp aVUVance is
the quantity determined as set forth in Paragr

	

P2r._1, E .3 .c .,
preceding .

	

Vr-

For Bill Processing Service, for each message-bAed IC AeJ
f
A
r
s-

(CP)

	

cessed that exceeds (a) 130 percent of the message-
ordered or (b) the message-billed bill capacit$
ance, whichever of (a) or (b) is lower, the,"i
specific service ordered as set forth in Pa agraph~s~e 2 .1, G .7 . and 8 .,

~_
apacity

'\(06' c~rated allow-
?~~harges for the

following, apply . The prorated allowance is the quantity determined
as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, E .3 .c ., preceding .

For Bill Processing Service, for each bulk-billed IC message pro-
cessed that exceeds (a) 130 percent of the bulk-billed bill capacity
ordered or (b) the bulk-billed bill capacity plus the prorated allow-
ance, whichever of (a) or (b) is lower, the ap
the specific service ordered as set forth in P
and 8 ., following, apply . The prorated allowa
quantity determined as set forth in Paragraph
preceding .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations

DEC
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I . .

	

'
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1 . The Message Processing and Bill Processing Service message charges
apply during the yearly periods ordered by the IC . The Telephone
Company will not initiate rate changes to the Message Processing Ser
vice charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .l ., following, or the
Bill Processing Service charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .7 .,
following, that apply to the IC order during the yearly periods for
that specific order . For the purpose of determining the charges appli-
cable to bulk-billed service for Bill Processing Service, a bulk-billed
message is an IC message which is used by the Telephone Company to de-
velop the IC bulk-billed charge .

2 . During any yearly period in which the actual IC messages processed
and/or billed exceeds the message capacity as stated following, addi-
tional charges apply . For Message Processing Service, for each IC
message processed that exceeds (a) 110 percent of the message capa-
city ordered for the year or (b) the message capacity ordered plus
the year allowance, whichever of (a) or (b) is lower, the appropri-
ate charges for the specific service ordered as set forth in Para-
graphs 8 .2 .1, G .1 . and 2 ., following, apply . The year allowance is
the quantity determined as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, E .3 .c .,
preceding .

For Bill Processing Service, for each message-billed IC message proc-
essed that exceeds (a) 110 percent of the message-billed bill capacity
ordered or (b) the' message-billed bill capacity plus-the-prorated allow-
ance, whichever of (a) or (b) is lower, the appropr ate., charges for the
specific service ordered as set forth in Paragraphs 2 .2 .1, G .7 . and 8 .,
following, apply .

	

The prorated allowance is, the. gfiautityldetermined
as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, E .3 .c ., precedi RS . _ 2 5 3
For Bill Processing Service, for each bulk-b

"NA,l¢ ~,
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ill capacity
ordered or (b) the bulk-billed bill capat`ity~LplsLthe prorated allow-
ance, whichever of (a) or (b) is lower, the appropriate charges for
the specific service ordered as set fortjF+7n`?,P#rQraph 8 .2 .1, G .7 .
and 8 ., following, apply . The prorated allowance is the prorated
quantity determined as set forth in P r

	

r p~$ ~

	

3".c .,
preceding .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

2 . (Continued)

AUG 2 83 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

For each year for message-billed inquiry, the additional charges will
apply for the same capacity that additional charges apply for message-
billed messages . The appropriate charges for the specific inquiry
ordered as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, G .7 . and 8 . apply .

For each year for bulk-billed inquiry, the additional charges will
apply for the same capacity that additional charges apply for bulk-
billed messages . The appropriate charges for the specific inquiry
ordered as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, G .7 . and 8 . apply .

For each IC message processed and/or billed between the message ca-
. (CP)

	

pacity ordered and the allowance (i .e ., 130 percent level or order
plus allowance level, whichever applies) specified in the preceding
paragraphs, the appropriate rate as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1,
G .1 . or 7 . will apply .

The IC, at its option, may order additional capacity for inquiry
and capacity required to process and/or bill the additional mes-
sages at the rates as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following,
subject to the minimum period and minimum yearly charges as set
forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, E .2 . and 3 ., preceding . When more than
one order exists at the same time for an IC, the rates for inquiry,
IC messages processed and/or billed that exceed the total inquiry,
message and/or bill capacity, respectively, for all e

	

ing orders
will be the appropriate rates for the most recep

	

x

	

plus the
appropriate additional inquiry message andV,c&~Mrocessing charge
as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, G .2 . an
most recent order . \SS10t\

&M one or more
~jfaIr . When both
ephone Company

3 .

	

The Message-Billed Service Charge applies early my"
messages or related rate elements are billedV-t At\
interstate and state IC messages are bills t \try thg9%I

to the End User on the same bill for the'YC, the ~Messa8e~~~-~~B~il led Service
Charge times 0 .5 applies for each month . When m re than- .

	

of
16 ^Jthe End User's bill is provided to the End User, the Mespoag~-~d

Service Charge applies for each additional copy f the End User's
bill provided .

SI=P 2 9 1986
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . (Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

	

n~ -l

For each year for message-billed inquiry, the additional charges will
apply for the same capacity that additional charges apply for message-
billed messages . The appropriate charges for the specific inquiry
ordered as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, G .7 . and 8 . apply .

For each year for bulk-billed inquiry, the additional charges will
apply for the same capacity that additional charges apply for bulk-
billed messages . The appropriate charges for the specific inquiry
ordered as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, G .7 . and 8 . apply .

For each IC message processed and/or billed between the message capa-
city ordered and the allowance (i .e ., 110 percent level or order
plus allowance level, whichever applies) specified in the preceding
paragraphs, the appropriate rate as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1,
G .1 . or 7 . will apply .

The IC, at its option, may order additional capacity for inquiry
and capacity required to process and/or bill the additional mes-
sages at the rates as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following,
subject to the minimum period and minimum yearly charges as set
forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, E .2 . and 3 ., preceding . When more than
one order exists at the same time for

	

IC, the rates for inquiry,
IC messages processed and/

	

~, 1`ed~t t xceed the total inquiry,
message and/or bill caRe~~;U;r y pest~ .ely, for all ].'existing orders
will be the appropriatW)r tes for the-most recent order, plus :the-
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I~ I .IL.IP ICI,appropriate additional inqui

	

Tn3g.3$land/or bill processing charge
as set forth in Paragraphs 6 .2 . and 8 ., following,
most recent order .
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The Message-Billed ServWY ,IC}31 V~ ce ~lies e ach month~;th$t ":one-or .more
messages or related rate elements are billed to an ,End-User .

	

When both '
interstate and state IC messages are billed by the Telephone Company
to the End User on the same bill for the IC, the Message-Billed Service
Charge times 0 .5 applies for each month . When more than one copy of
the End User's bill is provided to the End User, the Message-Billed
Service Charge applies for each additional copy of the End User's
bill provided .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

" St . Louis, Missouri
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)
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F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

AUG 2 8 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

4 . A Bulk-Billed Service Charge applies each month that one or more charges
are billed to an End User . When both interstate and state IC bulk-
billed charges are billed by the Telephone Company to the End User on
the same bill for the IC, the Bulk-Billed Service Charges times 0 .5
applies for each month . When more than one copy of the End User's
bill is provided to the End User, the Bulk-Billed Service Charge
applies for each additional copy of the End User's bill provided .

5 . When message detail is data-transmitted to or received from an exchange
telephone company location by the Telephone Company, a charge as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G .4 ., following, on a per-record basis will
apply . A record is a logical grouping of information as described in
the program that processes the information and loads the magnetic tape
or data file used to supply the message detail which is data-transmitted .
The Telephone Company will determine this charge based on its count of
the records transmitted .

6 . When message detail is data-transmitted to or received from an IC loca-
tion by the Telephone Company, a charge as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1,
G .6 . and/o r 12 ., following, on a per-record basis will a ly . A rec-
ord is a logical grouping of information as descri

	

~,Xe program
that processes the information and loads thg,'fape or data file
used to supply the message detail which is ~dPtrans~ed .

	

The Tele-
phone Company will determine this charge based m

it
s~e~iunt of the

records received .

	

nCJ
6 ~45g1Q~

Wift

	

7 . The Message Billing Service Special Order Cha~e ~p,8i~e's~}or each
Special Order for Message Processing Seru~geihandz~~ ]-Processing
Service, other than establishment of or changes to End User's account
data (including credit card data), establishment of or changes to End

(AT)

	

User's account rate elements, changes to End User's balances due and
Bill Page Information accepted by the Telephone Company .

The End User's account activity charges apply w ene er .a n IC Special
Order requests End User's account data be established or^, a

	

non-
recurring or recurring IC rate element be addedilor chaiigedLigEnd
User's account and/or an End User's balance due be changed .

AUG 2 9 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 2 9 1986

i
Effective : SEP 2 SennceCommissiau
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)
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F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)
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ACCESS SERVICES

4 .

	

A Bulk-Billed Service Charge applies each month that one or more charges
are billed to an End User . When both interstate and state IC bulk-
billed charges are billed by the Telephone Company to the End User on
the same bill for the IC, the Bulk-Billed Service Charges times 0 .5
applies for each month . When more than one copy of the End User's
bill is provided to the End User, the Bulk-Billed Service Charge
applies for each additional copy of the End User's bill provided .

S . When message detail is data-transmitted to or received from an exchange
telephone company location by the Telephone Company, a charge as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G.4 ., following, on a per-record basis will
apply . A record is a logical grouping of information as described in
the program that processes the information and loads the magnetic tape
or data file used to supply the message detail which is data-transmitted .
The Telephone Company will determine this charge based on its count of
the records transmitted .

6 . When message detail is data-transmitted to or received from an IC loca-
tion by the Telephone Company, a charge as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1,
G .6 . and/or 12 ., following, on a per-record basis will apply . A rec-
ord is a logical grouping of information as described in the program
that processes the information and loads the magnetic tape or data file
used to supply the message detail which is data-transmitted . The Tele-
phone Company will determine this charge based on its count of the
records received .

7 . The Message Billing Service
Sp ` .

O d z } rge applies_torr eacn-Special Order for Message

	

~'

	

xl	' Y

	

'

	

''

	

4^.~~'~raop ssaag ervice and/or Bi~11~~Pracessing

	

,
Service, other than establishment of of~, ~cChanges+to End User"s~'account
data (including credit card da

	

7,>, 2_e9tali'1 :shmenh. of or/ e angegy , o End
User's account rate elements an chan
accepted by the Telephone Co

6Y
The End User's account acti%

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN D 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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r+g s°Fa~pply whenever- an-iC Special
Order requests End User's account data be established or changed, non-
recurring or recurring IC rate element be added or changed in an End
User's account and/or an End User's balance due be changed .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

I

	

MISSOURI
7 .

	

(Continued)

	

I Public Service Commission
An End User's account is a record for message-bi e service or u -
billed service which has a unique name, address and billing identifi
cation number assigned by the Telephone Company to which a bill is
rendered .

(CT)

	

An End User's account activity Special Order Charge always applies,
and the End User's account establishment and change charge, End User's
account rate element rate level change charge or the End User's account
rate element rate structure change charge may apply depending on the
activity ordered by the IC as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, F .7 .a ., b .,
c . and d ., following .

(CT)

	

a . An End User's account activity Special Order Charge applies when-
ever the IC furnishes to the Telephone Company End User's account
information that establishes or changes the information, rates or

(AT)

	

balance due associated with an End User's account . The End
User's account activity Special Order Charge applies whenever
the IC orders Investigation of End User message bill charges .

Issued : AUG 2 9 1986

MEOW

AUG 2 8 1985

b . The End User's account establishment and change charge applies
whenever IC-furnished information is used by the Telephone Com-
pany to establish or change End User's account data or rate ele
ments or balances due, except for information to change End User's
account rate element rate levels or rate structu

	

End User's
account rate element rate level and rate

	

change charges
are applied as set forth in Paragraphs ~

	

.

	

, F .7 .c .

	

and d .,
following .

	

V

In addition, the End User's account esta lis e

	

n loge
charge does not apply when rated IC mes_,.,g

	

a

	

d to a
message-billed account associated with .arSC)OO~

	

~ common
line .

	

The End User's account estabc:3'$lhden~Abtrd' change charge
does not apply when an IC credit card is listed on a message-
billed account associated with an End User's common line and
does not apply for any subsequent preparation or distribution
of an IC credit card . The End User's accoun

	

hlychmPnt

	

__
and change charge does apply when the Teleph ne Co~- a,n , (
the request of an IC, establishes or changes~~a mess~5g9I.19®_
account with a credit card but without an ash ociated End
User's common line . The End User's account stabl8f~emofg 1986

Effective : SEP 29
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

~fic Service commissiou i
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

7 . (Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

An End User's account is a record for message-billed service or bulk-
billed service which has a unique name, address and billing identifi-
cation number assigned by the Telephone Company to which a bill is
rendered .

The End User's account activity Special Order Charge always applies,
and the End User's account establishment and change charge, End User's
account rate element rate level change charge or the End U'ser's account
rate element rate structure change charge may apply depending on the
activity ordered by the IC as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, F .7 .a ., b .,
c . and d ., following .

a . The 'End User's account activity Special Order Charge applies when-
ever'the IC furnishes to the Telephone Company End User's account
information that establishes or changes the information, rates or
balance due associated with an End User's account .

b . The End User's account establishment and change charge applies
whenever ICifu

	

hehihf6rin

	

i n is used by the Telephone Com-
pany to est

	

' hLor)-finke lEii

	

Users account data or rate ele-
ments or balances due, except for information to change End User's
account rate elem~nt,?ate34gvels or rate structure . End User's
account rate element rate level and rate structure change charges
are applied as, ,septt . .ifojrth ip4Paragraphs 8 .2 .1, F .7 .c . and d .,
following . SY

PUS c SERVSCE CON.7,
In addition, the Enf ~sers account establishment and change
charge does not apply when rated IC messages are posted to a
message-billed account associated with an End User's common
line . The End User's account establishment and change charge
does not apply when an IC credit card is listed on a message-
billed account associated with an End User's common line and
does not apply for any subsequent preparation or distribution
of an IC credit card . The End User's account establishment
and change charge does apply when the Telephone Company, at
the request of an IC, establishes or changes a message-billed
account with a credit card but without an a

	

End
User's common line . The End User's accoun estabf$

	

e

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective : JAN

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Misso
Southwestern Bell Telephone Compan

St . Louis, Missouri
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

	

DEC 2

	

J

40

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .? Message Billing Service-(Continued)

E . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

7 . (Continued)

b . (Continued)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

and change charge applies for each account established, rate
element established, account changed (except for credit card
changes), rate element changed and balance due changed .

c . The End User's account rate element rate level change charge
applies whenever IC-furnished information is used by the Tele-
phone Company to change an End User's account rate element rate
level . The charge applies for each End User's account rate
element rate level changed . .

	

,

d . The End User's account rate element rate structure change
charge applies whenever IC-furnished information is used by
the Telephone Company to change an End User's account rate
element rate structure . The charges to make the End User's
account rate element rate structure changes will be determined
on an individual-case basis .

8 . When message detail is entered on a data file or magnetic tape to
be provided to an IC, the per-tape charge applies for each data
file or tape prepared, and the per-record charge applies for each
record processed . A record is a logical grouping of information
as described in the programs that process the information and load
the magnetic tapes or data file . The Telephone Company will deter-
mine the charges based on the number of data files or tapes prepared
and on its count of the records processed . The number of records
processed will be determined using the numbered records input to or
the number of records output trem the
formation and load the magnetic tapqj
of records is higher .
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rograms that process the in-
data file, whichever number

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

9 . The rates as set forth in Paragraph in 8 .2 .1,'G .7 ., following, apply
for Bill Processing Service for an IC message-billed service depending
on the total (i .e ., sum o£ interstate and intrastate IC messages) num
ber of messages billed for an End User's account per month . The rate
groups are 1 to 10 messages per month, 11 to 100 messages per month,
101 to 600 messages per month and over 600 messages per month. The
rate for the largest number of IC messages billed for the End User's
account in a month will be used to determine the bill processing ser-
vice charges for that End User's account for the month . The Telephone

(CT)

	

Company will determine the charges for each IC based on its count of
(CT)

	

IC messages billed each bill day to that IC's End User account .

10 . When the Telephone Company receives an order from the IC to issue
one or more IC credit card(s) to an End User, Special Order and
Credit-Card Issuance preparation and distribution charges apply .
If the IC requests another card to be issued for any reason, the
preparation and distribution charges apply . If for any reason
the IC requests a change to be made in the credit card informa-
tion maintained on an End User's account by the Telephone Company,
including the marking of the account to show issuance of a credit
card by the IC or discontinuance of an existing card, and the IC
does not request the distribution of a credit card, only the prepa-
ration charge applies . The Telephone Company will determine the
charges based on its record of the Special Orders to prepare and
distribute IC credit cards received from the IC .

G~~G I

`LEO

~o\A1
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Effective :
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

9 . The rates as set forth in Paragraph in 8 .2 .1, G .7 ., following, apply
for Bill Processing Service for an IC message-billed service depending
on the total (i .e ., sum of interstate and intrastate IC messages) num
ber of messages billed for an End User's account per month . The rate
groups are 1 to 10 messages per month, 11 to 100 messages per month,
101 to 600 messages per month and over 600 messages per month . The
rate for the largest number of IC messages billed for the End User's
account in a month will be used to determine the bill processing ser-
vice charges for that End User's account for the month . The Telephone
Company will determine the charges based on its count of IC messages
billed each bill day to an End's User's account .

10 . When the Telephone Company receives an order from the IC to issue
one or more IC credit card(s) to an-End User, Special Order and
Credit-Card Issuance preparation and distribution charges apply .
If the IC requests another card to be issued for any reason, the
preparation and distribution charges apply . If for any reason
the IC requests a change to be made in the credit-card informa-
tion maintained on an End User's account by the Telephone Company,
including the marking of the account to show issuance of a credit
card by the IC or discontinuance of an existing card, and the IC
does not request the distribution of a credit card, only the prepa-
ration charge applies . The Telephone Company will determine the
charges based on its record of the Special Orders to prepare and
distribute IC credit cards received from the IC .

I ~ 2 81984

BY~Z
PUBLIC SfRVICS COMMIWCaN

OF MIssoulo

Effective :

	

JAS! 0 1 1484

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

J ;vi-11~ .' .
83-253



No supplement to this
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Original She et 37 . 01
of canceling this tariff .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

essage Billing Service-(Continued)

e Regulations-(Continued)

The basic per-hour rate and the premium per-hour rate for program
development is for the use of one hour of one Telephone Company
programmer's time .

The Telephone Company will keep a count of the hours and fraction
thereof_ used by Telephone Company personnel to provide program
development and will bill the IC in accordance with these records .
The hours for each service ordered will be summed and then rounded
to the nearest hour, except that when the total is less than one
hour, one hour will be used to determine the charges .

Bill Page Information per bill rendered charge applies each month
that the informational or promotional wording appears on an End
User's bill containing one or more messages or related rate ele-
ments of the IC .

Issued :

	

AUG 2b Wou

The Special Order Charge for Bill Page Information applies for the
establishment or change of the informational or promotional wording
on the End User's bill .

The Telephone Company will keep a count of the number of orders
from the IC for Investigation of End User message bill charges .
Each End User message shown in the IC order where investigation
is requested, will be considered a request for which charges, as
set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, G ., following, will apply . If the
Investigation requested is review of a message to identify suspected
unauthorized use of the IC's service and another Investigation is
requested for the same End User message, an additional request per
message will be counted . The charge per request is in addition to
the End User account activity Special Order Charge . The End User
account activity Special Order Charge applies for each order_ wher
Investigation is requested .

VSID
0F%

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AUG 2 u 1'986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

SEP 2 9 1986
Cox%,

	

public Semce Commission

E1 ectve : SEP 29 '000

8 .2 .1

F . Ra

.;MT) 11 .

(MT) 12 .

(AT) 13 .

(AT) 14 .



G . Rates and Charges

The rates and charges are :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this
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Replacing Origina.L_Sheet38--

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

1\06 2 S 1986

1 . Message Process1-year
period,

3-year period,
5-year period,

2 . Additional Messper
message

abcapacity
orderspecified . .

3 . Program DevelopBasic,
per

hou(applicable to
within the

Telnormalwork
scnormalwork f

Issued :

	

AUG 29 1986

Premiumper
(applicable to work performed
outside the Telephone Company's
normal work schedule and/or which
requires additions to the work force)

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

M155UORI
Public Service Commission `

,,yS0
NGGp

	

I

	

SEP 2 9 1986
° 1966
J

	

"PIS

	

~S.s5~on IPubficService CoMMISS10ii
-fly\Oe ~%;k1

USOC Rates

ing ervice
per mes age . . . . . BABM+ $ . 11
per message . . . . . BABM+ 009
per message . . . . . BABM+ .007

age Proce sing,
ove the message
ed and allowances
. . . . . . . . . . . .002

ment,
r . . . . . . . . . . 104 .00
work performed

ephone Company's
hedule and using the
rce)

, our . . . . . . . . . 128 .00
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P .S .C . No .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 38
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

11 . The basic per-hour rate and the premium per-hour rate for program
development is for the use of one hour of one Telephone Company
programmer's time .

12 . The Telephone Company will keep a count of the hours and fraction
thereof used by Telephone Company personnel to provide program
development and will bill the IC in accordance with these records .
The hours for each service ordered will be summed and then rounded
to the nearest hour, except that when the total is less than one
hour, one hour will be used to determine the charges .

G . Rates and Charges

The rates and charges are :

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

requires additions to the work force)

By R . D . BARRON, 'lice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Rates

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DEC

.011

.009

.007

1198'':

~
(applicable to work performed
outside the Telephone Company's

	

nuBtlcs°RVICE

	

ISSION

normal work schedule and/or which

	

of g+s,ouio

USOC

1 . Message Processing Service
1-year period, per message . . . . . BABM+ $
3-year period, per message . . . . . BABM+
5-year period, per message . . . . . BABM+ '

2 . Additional Message Processing,
per message above the message
capacity ordered and allowances
specified . . .

3 . Program Development, ~JAfJ -
Basic, per hour 83(applicable to work performed
within the Telephone Company's
normal work schedule and using the
normal work force)

91986SEP `~,
Premiumper hour . . . . . . . . .



8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

G . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Data transmission of rated IC messages
details between other exchange telephone
company locations,
- per record transmitted . . . . . . . . .

	

TRMD A

	

$ .003
- per record received . . . . . . . . . . .

	

TRMD B

	

.0025

5 . Provision of rated IC message detail,

	

PRMD
- per record processed . . . . . . . . . .

	

.003
- per tape or data file . . . . . . . . . .

	

40.00

6 . Data transmission to an IC location o£

	

ICB rates
rated IC message details,

	

BODDT

	

and charges
per record transmitted . . . . . `~® . .

	

apply .

G
WGEI~

z

	

Rates
1gg

	

Messages per End User's
1 o!y

	

e0f\

	

Account Per Month
~35~

d~

	

.tGgG0

	

1 to 11 to 101 to Oversp-tV
c~C'

	

10

	

100

	

600

	

60.0I \J
7 . Bill Processing Service= `

Message-billed processing,

	

~;

	

CC

	

S
1-year period, per message . . . BABB+

	

$ .0255 $ .0215 $ 0 $5'. $ .018� ,~ .i
3-year period, per message . . . BABB+

	

.021

	

.Or75`

	

015
-~

.015
5-year period, per message . . . BABB+

	

.016

	

.0135

	

.012

	

.011
.'

	

v

Message-billed inquiry,

	

-

1-year period, per message . . . BABQ+

	

.117

	

.117

	

.039

	

.039
3-year period, per message . . . BABQ+

	

.1035

	

.1035

	

.0345

	

.0345
5-year period, per message . . . BABQ+

	

.09

	

.09

	

.03

	

.03

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

tlY .

DEC

FID Rates

83 - :2 .53 .
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

G . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 . Bill Processing

Bulk-billed pr

1-year period,
3-year period,
5-year period,

Bulk-billed in

1-year period,
3-year period,
5-year period,

8 . Additional Bill Processing,
per message above the bill
capacity ordered and allowance
specified,

each . . . . .

Bulk-billed
inqeach. . . . .

9 . Message-Billed Service, in which one or
more messages or message service related
rate elements are billed,
- per bill rendered for an End User's
account . . . . .

10 . Bulk-Billed Service, in which a charge
associated with a bulk-billed service is
billed,
- per bill rendered for an End User's
account .

	

.

	

.

	

. .

	

.

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 ) 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Message-billed processing,
each . . . . .

Message-billed
each . . . . .

Bulk-billed pr

If

	

3,00 10
JAI - 119,

-, 2, 5 3 .

.80

. . . . . . . . . . . . ~~~ .005

inquiry
. . . .

,
. . . . . .

,!

p~,~
. 0r\`e a* .o13s

cessing,
. . . . . . . . . . 5. . 0.GQ~~t9 .0005

uiry, $ 50iVtC8C\\~.°1
. . . . . . . . . . .0005

USOC Rates

Service-(Continued)

cessing,

per message BABU+ $ .003
per message BABU+ .0025
per message BABU+ .002

uiry,

per message BABY+ .002
per message BABY+ .0015
per message " BABY+ .001



(NR)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
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Replacing 1st Revised-Sheet--4°1-
ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

G . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(MT)

" Issued : AUG 29 1986

11 . End User's Account Activity

Uh~+.G R0\~S

13 . Credit Card Issuance,
- preparation, per End User's account . . .
- distribution, per card . .

14 . Message Billing Service Special Order Charge,
- per Special Order . .

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

Effective :

	

SEP 2 9 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

.

~C~C~ROWND

AUG 2 8 1986

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

Rates

Special Order Charge to receive End User's
(AT)

	

account data not involving adjustments of IC

	

ICB rates and
Charges to End Users . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

Special Order Charge to receive End User ac-
count data to adjust IC charges to End Users,
per End User account . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ 2 .42

End User's Account Establishment and Change,
except Rate Element Rate Level Changes and
Rate Structure Charge,

	

v®
- per End User's account established o ct~~
and per recurring or nonrecurring

	

j~ 011fient
established or changed, each . .

	

. 1g*

	

.90

End User's account Rate Element Rate Le el ~~~ w5g10n
Change Charge,

	

.(

	

Cgfn

	

ICB rates and
- per rate element changed, each .

	

.

	

5S$CVtce®vA%

	

charges apply .

End User's Account Rate Element Rate Structure
Change Charge,

	

ICB rates and
- per rate element changed, each . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

12 . Data transmission from an IC location of Message
Billing Service detail or information,

	

ICB rates and
- per record received . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

$ .75

1909
SEP 2 1986
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Replacing Original S

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued)

G . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

APR .19 ISO

11 . End User's Account Activity

P .S .C . 11o .-No . 36

AP,R 15 =.n

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission ;

Rates

Special Order Charge to receive End User's

	

ICB rates and
account data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

End User's Account Establishment and Change,
except Rate Element Rate Level Changes and
Rate Structure Charge,
- per End User's account established or changed

and per recurring or nonrecurring rate element
established or changed, each . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .90

NERNOWN

End User's account Rate Element Rate Level
Change Charge,

	

ICB rates and
- per rate element changed, each . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

End User's Account Rate Element Rate Structure
Change Charge,

	

ICB rates and
- per rate element changed, each . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

12 . Data transmission from an IC location of Message
Billing Service detail or information,

	

¢ ICB rates and
- per record received . . . . . . . ~

	

~

	

charges apply.

13 .

	

Credit Card Issuance,

	

2
9986

- preparation, per End User's account . . ~p

	

$

	

.75
- distribution, per card . . . . . . . . .

	

.n . c	(

	

.60
5510N

14 .

	

Message Billing Service Special Ordex$~

	

~,$V1Cs0',"'- per Special Order . . . . . . . . . ? . . .oF

	

95 .00

15 . Retention of Records Under Accounting Orders,

	

ICB rates and
- per order, per month . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

"(NR)

	

16 . Other transmission to a customer location,

	

ICB rates and
- per tape or data file . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

Effective :

	

MAY 20 1

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

h1RY 2 01985

Public Service Commission
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
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,

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)
DEC

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

9Q8 .2 .1 Message Billing Service-(Continued) Y

	

v5 1' . C

G . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

9? VICE
cO~g510N

	

Rates
gVB61c

11 . End User's Account Activity

	

SE9
r

~wuN

Special Order Charge to receive End User's

	

ICB rates and
account data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply

End User's Account Establishment and Change,
except Rate Element Rate Level Changes and
Rate Structure Charge,
- per End User's account established or changed
and per recurring or nonrecurring rate element
established or changed, each . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .90

End User's account Rate Element Rate Level
Change Charge,

	

ICB rates and
- per rate element changed, each . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply

End User's Account Rate Element Rate Structure
Change Charge,

	

ICB rates and
- per rate element changed, each . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply

12 . Data transmission from an IC location of Message
Billing Service detail or information,

	

ICB rates and
- per record received . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply

13 . Credit Card Issuance,
- preparation, per End User's account . . .

	

. .

	

$

	

.75
- distribution, per card . . . . . . . . .

	

. .

	

.60

14 .

	

Message Billing Service Special Order Charge,

	

F lk I~lo
- per Special Order . . . . . . . . . . .

~

	

.

	

,
JAN - 1 193 ;

95 .00
1,

15 . Retention of Records Under Accounting Orders,

	

ICB rates and
- per order, per month . . . . . . . . .

	

3charges apply

By R . D . BARRON., Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN (J 1 1984



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : AUG 29 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

SEP 2 9 1986

Public Serflce Commission

Effective : SEP 29 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Shut 4~ 01_.-.- .

192WRD
AUG 2 6 1986

OP400-N-511lgaa
13P\A

~V

	

eGo

WS~

8 .2 Billing

8 .2 .1

G . Rates

Service-(Continued)

Message Billing Service-(Continued)

and Charges-(Continued)

Public
WON

Service Commission

Rates

. (MT) 15 . Retention of Records Under Accounting Orders, ICB rates and
- per order, per month . . . . charges apply .

(MT) 16 . Other transmission to a customer location, ICB rates and
- per tape or data file . . . . charges apply .

(NR) 17 . Bill Page Information,
- Special Order Charge, per request . . . . . . . . $722 .08
- per bill rendered . . . . . . .04

(NR) 18 . Investigation of End User Message
Bill Charges,
- per request . . 2 .98



8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

A . General Description

Issued :
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

al ~E' LJ~ CJ -' U

DEC 2 D h~J

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service
Ptibl ;c ~E''"G~ ~UL1G1 :S~!Oil

The Telephone Company will provide Private Line Billing Service only
for those IC Private Line Services for which the Telephone Company is
providing Special Access Service . The Telephone Company will not
render bills for IC Private Line Services for which it does not pro-
vide Special Access Services that are connected at End-User's premises
to IC Private Line Services for which it does render bills .

The Telephone Company will not render bills for usage-based rate elements
under this Section of the Tariff . Usage-based rate elements will be
billed as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .1, preceding .

Private Line Billing Service includes editing and rating, account estab-
lishment, rendering of bills, receiving payments, maintenance of accounts,
treatment of accounts and inquiry (when ordered by the IC) .

Editing and rating is the examination and identification of all the
rateable elements of an IC Private Line Service and the application of
the appropriate IC rates and charges to the service . 'These functions
are performed when Private Line Services for an IC's End User
established or changed . Rating is always performed, an
be performed, coincident with the implementation o_~ra, _
IC's schedule of rates .

Account establishment is the preparation of an IC3td1-User's -

	

of

that a bill can be sent to that End User .

	

r0 m,~%SS,

84

. C,O

are
ing may
in the

0

Rendering of bills is the preparation and mailij-g . §Ag

	

~a s of the
amounts due from End Users for service receiy4'from~!~h IC . These
statements may, at Telephone Company's choice, be included as part of
the regular monthly bill for Local Telephone Exchange Service mailed
to the End User .

Receiving payment and maintenance of accounts is the collectangloE.~I
deposits and monies from End Users for services furnished by tl~e IC, .�
and maintenance of records of all transactions .

	

Jhn ` 1 Imo' .

r 253

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0

	

;~84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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; -,Original Sheet 43

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

A . General Description-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company

The Telephone Company will make adjustments to End User's balances
due to account for application of crauthorized by IC-furnished
statements .

	

p` aG~V

	

r

ILI
1

~p 5~ptb JAN]
2

R~ m;s

	

g3 -

	

53
G

Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN G j 1.084

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 0 11H9

Treatment of accounts is the forwarding of notices of delinquent or
unpaid End User's accounts, posting credits and adjustments, and when
necessary as determined by the Telephone Company, denial of the IC's
Special Access Service .

Inquiry is the answering of End User's questions about charges for IC
services and negotiating of credits and adjustments to End User's
accounts and review of IC charges which are removed from an End User's
bill .

1 . When Private Line Billing Service is ordered by an IC, the Telephone
Company will establish a Private Line account, edit and rate the
billing detail, bill the End User and maintain and treat the Private
Line account (based on the rate and End User's data supplied by the
IC) at the rates and charges set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G ., fol-
lowing, as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, B .2 . through 14 ., following .
The Telephone Company will hot establish a Private Line End User's
account with any IC balance due . In addition, the Telephone Company
will, in accordance with Telephone Company deposit regulations, deter-
mine and collect a deposit from the End User for the IC service . The
Telephone Company will, when necessary, in accordance with the Telep-
hone Company deposit regulations, determine and collect the service
deposit when an End User's account - is established . The Telephone
Company will, when necessary, in accordance with Telephone Company
deposit regulations, maintain a service deposit for each End User's
account . The Telephone Company will provide the IC a copy of its
deposit regulations upon request from the IC .



8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

2 . Private Line Billing Service records and End User's accounts will be
maintained by the Telephone Company in a standard format in order to
identify the End User and bill the rateable elements . The Telephone
Company will establish this format and provide it to the IC . The
Telephone Company will also establish the format it will use to bill
Private Line Services and provide it to the IC . If, in the course of
Telephone Company business, it is necessary to change these formats,
the Telephone Company will notify the involved !C's six months prior
to the change .

3 . The Telephone Company will develop the IC's schedule of rates and
charges into a rating program . Program development charges as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G .3 ., following, apply for the hours re
quired to design, develop, test and maintain the necessary programs

4 . Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of a Special Order for
Private Line Billing Service from an IC, the Telephone Company
will determine the period of time to implement such service on an
individual-case basis .

5 . Changes in the rate levels of IC services to be billed will normally
be implemented within 60 days after receipt of a Special Order from
the IC requesting such changes . Such changes will require modifica
tions of the - rating program . Program development charges as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G .3 ., following, apply for the hours re-
quired to design, develop, test and maintain the necessary program
changes .

i
'u

6 . Changes in the rate structure of the IC services to berbi;lle'd3a~so
require a change in the rating programs .

	

When the TelephoneCompany
determines that it can accommodate the changes,hthe cduditiInpja d
the period of time required to make such changes wi31~1 ~e det,~rmined
on an individual-case basis .

	

Pro8raa~.

	

velop

	

~ment c48ige-s 2s0s3t
a'hfr- , ., .forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G .3

	

ng, apply" for-the hours re- '
quired to design, develop,

	

maintain the necessary program
changes .

DEC, 2 9 1983

~ ~o~`iss .
11 ro

f vRPe:

	

JAI`-! 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued :

DEC .J

7 . The Telephone Company will not provide any information related to
Private Line Billing Service accounts under this Section of the
Tariff . Private Line Billing Service information may be obtained
as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4, following .

8 . The Telephone Company will, at the option of the IC, provide Private
Line billing with or without inquiry . When the Telephone Company
provides Private Line Billing with inquiry, the Telephone Company
will be responsible for contacts and arrangements with the IC's End
Users concerning the billing, collecting, crediting and adjusting of
the IC service charges, except prior IC balances due from End Users
in accordance with written instructions furnished by the IC . At the
request of the IC, the billed IC charges which are removed from the
End User's bill in accordance with the IC inquiry instructions will
be, reviewed for unauthorized use of the IC service by Telephone Com-
pany message investigation groups for a period of up to 90 days after
the billed IC charges have been removed from the End User's bill . For
any billed IC charges which are removed from an End User's balance due
in accordance with the IC's instructions, the Telephone Company will
make an appropriate adjustment to the IC's accounts receivable . When
the Telephone Company provides Private Line Billing without inquiry,
all contacts from IC End Users concerning the IC's billed amounts will
be referred to the IC, and the Telephone flompany will only be responsible

'L g the collection of IC service
'from End Users . Inquiry will only

for which the IC has ordered

u, 15~
9

	

When the Telephone Company encJ~t

	

whoh are~to be rendere~.~
to End Users or End User's biLlng.,j~

	

es °ot loeatId-if .the Tele+
phone Company's operatinge~ ~S~,~b ,y~a zn a sate whe e P_i

	

inef
Billing Service has not been ordered, such bilIss~will b ha

	

e as
follows :

	

~' 1~I!=~rIC,."?j

	

. . ~C",
:: ; :..., .'9

for contacts with IC's End Users co
charges, except prior IC balanc
be provided for those
Private Line Billing .

a . If the bill to the End User is for a service for which the
Telephone Company provides a Special Access Service to the
IC and the IC has ordered the appropriate Private Line Bill
ing Service, the Telephone Company will bill the End User .

DEC 2 9 1983

End U

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

9 . (Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN; 0 1 1Si84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

b . In all other situations, the bill will be delivered to the
IC, and the IC shall be responsible to furnish an accounts
receivable adjustment to the Telephone Company as set forth
in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, following .

10 . The Telephone Company will accept IC gift certificates for payment
from End Users if the IC agrees in writing to redeem all such gift
certificates . The format of the gift certificates must be accept-
able to the Telephone Company .

11 . Where the rates for IC services have been implemented under an
accounting order pending final approval from a regulatory agency,
The Telephone Company will, upon written request from the IC,
keep such records as may be required to make any adjustments to
the End Users as may be ordered by the regulatory agency . The
charges for such a service will be determined on an individual-
case basis .

12 .

	

The Telephone Company will provide Private Line Billing Services
under a Special Order . For all Private Line Billing Services
other than establishment of or changes to End User's account data,
establishment of or changes to End User's account rate elements
and changes to End User's balance due, the Pri

	

e Line Billing
Service Special Order charge as set forth

	

~~graph 8 .2 .2, G .5 .,
following, will apply to orders ac $~

	

y the Telephone Company .
The format of this Special Order wF~

	

spei~oed by the Telephone
CO an .

,, .
.

13 . The Telephone Company will arrange w

	

~

	

~~a,cept phd'err ~, ,
Special Order End User's account inf

11

	

;i1~

	

S.bhblish andpchadg~!~ ;
.,End User's account data establic~a ~~End Us'er's ac~ao`~nt

2
,

53rate element and change End User's balances due .

	

Ttie'lnethods,

	

~,
procedures and manner in which the End User's accounts data znd
changes are forwarded to the Telephone Company must be agreeable
to the Telephone Company . The charges to handle such Special
Orders will be determined on an individual-case basis .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

B . Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

C . Liability of the Telephone Company

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 IS83

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

- GO0

	

1AN 0 1 iS84~~ nS
By R . D . BARRON, Mice president-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
£t . Louis, Missouri

14 .

	

Ifthe IC requests the private line bills be reprocessed by the
Telephone Company because of an IC error, the Telephone Company
will treat the reprocessing as a rate level or rate structure
change . Determination of whether the reprocessing is a rate level
change or a rate structure change will be made by the Telephone
Company based on the Special Order the Telephone Company receives
from the IC . All appropriate charges as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .2, G ., following, will apply .

Notwithstanding Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .3, preceding, the Telephone Com-
pany's liability for Private Line Billing Service is as follows :

1 . If Private Line Billing Service detail is not available because the
Telephone Company lost or damaged records or incurred processing
system outages, the Telephone Company will recover the lost detail
based on previously received information . This recovered detail
will be provided to the IC if the IC has ordered the appropriate
Billing Information Service as set forth is Paragraph 8 .4, following .
if the detail cannot be recovered, the extent of the; Telephone,Com-

	

-
pany's liability for damages will be the known amount not bilked ~SW
when the amount not billed is unknown, no more than three months'
charges for the services not billed .

2 .

	

When the Telephone Company is notified that, due to' its :,ex8o3 ara&S-
siou, incomplete detail has been provided to the IC,iahen such detail
has been ordered as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4, following, tfie Tele
phone Company will make every reasonable effort to recover the detail
and provide such information to the IC at no additional charge to the
IC . Such request to recover the detail must be made within 30 days
from the date the details were initially made available to the IC . If
the detail cannot be recovered, the extent of the Telephone Company's
liability for damages will be the

	

amount not billed or when the
amount not billed is unknown,~̀ ~

	

than three months' charges for
for the services not bil

	

'
~Q6~



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this.

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 48.
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

C . Liability of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

3 . If the Telephone Company finds, or is notified of, an error in billing
to an End User, it will make a reasonable effort to correct the error
and bill the appropriate End User within the limits permitted by laws
of the state in which it provides the service . If the error is caused
by the Telephone Company and the Telephone Company cannot timely bill
the proper End User, the extent of the Telephone Company's liability
for damages will be the known amount misbilled or when the amount mis-
billed is unknown, no more than three months' charges for the services
misbilled .

4 . In the absence of willful misconduct, no liability for damages to
the IC or other person or entity other than that as set forth in
Paragraphs 8 .2 .2, C .l ., 2 . and 3 ., preceding, shall attach to the
Telephone Company for its action or the conduct of its empl~s in
providing Private Line Billing Service .

	

~>~

1 . The IC shall order Private Line Billing Service under a S

	

}q~0"zder
for each state where service is desired .

D . Obligations of the IC

2 .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 g 1983

` c.O~-
When Private Line Billing Service is ordered inrh'r~a11y,Rethe~ IC shall
order the service for at least one year . Thereafter, upon six months'
written notice, additional service may be ordered for a minimum of
one year, and the rates and charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2,
G ., following, will apply . Not later than six months prior to the
end of an order period, the IC shall notify the Telephone Company
in writing if service is to be discontinued at the end of the period .

If no notice is received from the IC, the Telephone Company will auto-
matically extend the service for an additional year, using the most
recent 12 months of bill capacity provided . All appropriate rates

	

---i
and charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G ., followin ~,7 for another
year will apply, and the minimum monthly charges will be basledL'Ik "tae
most recent 12 months of bill capacity provided . Tpe IC will-b noti-
fied

	

'
fied by the Telephone Company when such an extensio is madel

	

.
83-253

When Private Line Billing Service
the Telephone Company for a state
an estimate of the average number
rendered each year .

is ordered, the ICNha11-furnish
and for each year°in the order
of bills (bill capacity) to be

Effective :

	

v!AN v 1 11084

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

D . Obligations of the IC-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 49

3 . The IC shall furnish in the format specified by the Telephone Com-
pany all information necessary for the Telephone Company to provide
the Private Line Billing Service, including an affidavit that states
whether the IC Private Line Billing Service is subject to any federal
and/or state taxes . When IC bills are to be rendered to locations not
in the operating territory of the Telephone Company, the IC shall fur-
nish an address where the bills are to be sent . If the IC does not
furnish an address, all unaddressable bills will be delivered to the
IC . The information shall be furnished by the IC in a timely manner .

4 . The IC shall furnish to the Telephone Company a written schedule of
its service rates and charges in sufficient time to allow the Tele-
phone Company to establish a rating program . The interval required
to establish a rating program must be mutually agreed to by the
Telephone Company and the IC .

5 . When the IC orders Private Line Billing Service, it shall
the Telephone Company in writing to deny service to F,gV1
nonpayment . If that authorization is not recei

r°

	

vate ine
Billing Service will not be provided .

6 . The IC shall be responsible for all contacts and arrangee~f~~Y Ziagd-
ing prior IC balances due from End Users, with it

	

s

	

cpncernin8
the provision and maintenance of the IC's services .,SP \\1 1

orize
for

nlSY\1.1 r.J .~:I
7 . When the IC orders Private Line Billing Service with inquiiy,,,the IC

shall furnish the Telephone Company written instructions wh chh are e

agreeable to the Telephone Company for the handling lof Endl user'

	

,.. Q
questioUs about bills-

	

u

	

`'

	

lb`.
83-253

When the IC orders Private Line Billing Service withbatE.,inquiry, ,the -
IC shall furnish the Telephone Company with written instructions as
to where inquiries are to be referred . When the IC does not order
Telephone Company Inquiry Service and desires credit adjustments be
made to the balances due from an End User, the IC shall furnish a
statement for each End User's account where the credit is desired .
These statements shall show the rate element to be credited, the
date the rate element was billed and the amount of the credit .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1r84
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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D . Obligations of the IC-(Continued)

7 . (Continued)

Issued :
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No supplement to this
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of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

DtC 2

The IC shall notify its End Users through its tariff or other appro-
priate means when the IC handles the bill inquiries . The IC shall
furnish the Telephone Company in writing all bill adjustments as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, following .

8 . The IC will immediately redeem all IC gift certificates that the
Telephone Company receives in payment for End User's charges .
The IC agrees to use a gift certificate format which is agreeable
to the Telephone Company .

9 . The IC agrees to permit the Telephone Company to, when necessary,
in accordance-with Telephone Company deposit regulations, determine
and collect IC service deposits from all End Users of the IC's ser
vices for which the Telephone Company provides billing for the IC .
The IC will notify its End Users through its tariffs or other means
that the Telephone Company will, when necessary, in accordance with
Telephone Company deposit regulations, determine and collect IC ser-
vice deposits . The IC will also include in'its tariff and service
arrangements and obtain regulatory concurrence for the Telephone
Company deposit regulations that

	

e~

	

ephone Company will use to
collect End User's service deRIO - -,..--- -- -

	

----
E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Pr?v~i~s on

10~'
1 . Audit Provisions

	

,

	

t"

	

r~O
.95,

3-253Upon reasonable written no ire;b

	

npt3~;~3C to the ITeleph ne.-.Company ,� _ ;, -, ,
the IC shall have the ri'through its authorized-representat%i_e '
to examine and audit, during normal business hours and at reasonable
intervals as determined by the Telephone Company, all such records
and accounts as may under recognized accounting practices contain
information bearing upon the amount payable to the IC . Adjustment
shall be made by the proper party to compensate for any errors or
omissions disclosed by such examination or audit . Neither such
right to examine and audit nor the right to receive such adjustment

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 , ;i ;,4'

By R . .D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri



a . During the initial-year minimum period, there is a minimum month-
ly charge based on the IC's estimate of the number of bills to be
rendered during that period . The minimum monthly charge is the
charge for Bill Rendering as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G .2 .,
following, for 75 percent of the monthly volune . The monthly
volume is I/12 of the bill cap~r,;D ordered durinI g-the-initial
year
.EC

	

i fi j
G'

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . (Continued)

2 . Minimum Periods

3 .

	

Minimum Monthly Charges

DEC 2 ° 41983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this
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Section 8
except for the purpose
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of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

	

I

E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provisions-(Cortinued)

OEC 2 ;-

shall be affected by any statement to the contrary, appearing on
checks or otherwise, unless such statement expressly waiving such
right appears in a letter signed by the authorized representative
of the party having such right and delivered to the other party .

All information received or reviewed by the 1C or its authorized repre-
sentative is to be considered confidential and not to be distributed,
provided or disclosed in any form to anyone not involved in the audit,
nor is such information to be used for any other purpose .

The minimum period for which Private Line Billing Service is provided
and for which charges apply is one year .

A minimum period of one year applies for each additional period of
service ordered .

When service is discontinued prior to the expiration of a minimum
period, the minimum monthly charge is applicable for each month and
fraction of month remaining in the minimum period .

5A`~~s

	

2
8

®~ ~ce
0-

	

`.---

. .

Pvr . . ~,n.. .
Effective : JAN

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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of canceling this tariff .

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provisions-(Continued)

Issued :

3 . Minimum Monthly Charges-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

DEC
I~~.nUI ;l

Public 1Q;,"'T11 ~"am;nission';

If the actual monthly volume during any consecutive three month
period exceeds 1/12 of the bill capacity ordered by 50 percent
or more per month, a new minimum monthly charge will be estab-
lished . The new charge is the charge for Bill Rendering as
set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G .2 ., following, for the monthly
average of the actual volume used during those three months .

b . During each additional yearly minimum period, the minimum monthly
charge is the charge for Bill Rendering as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .2, G .2 . ; following, for the monthly average of the actual vol
ume of bills rendered during the previous 12 months .

If the actual monthly volume during any consecutive three-month
period exceeds the monthly average by 50 percent or more per
month, a new minimum monthly charge will be established . The
new charge is the charge for Bill Rendering as "set forth in

	

-
Paragraph 8 .2 .2, G.2 ., following, for the monthly average [SE~i
the actual volume used during those three months .

4 . Cancellation of a Special Order

	

!

	

~.. .1

	

1 Ib.,.

83-253
An IC may cancel a Special Order for Private Liae`B .~lling,,Service-
on any date prior to the service date . The cancellation date is

	

"
the date the Telephone Company receives written or verbal notice
from the IC that the Special Order is to be cancelled . The verbal
notice must be followed by written confirmation within ten days .
The service date for Private Line Billing Service is the date that
the IC and the Telephone Company mutually agree service is to start .

When an IC cancels a Special Order for Private Line Billing Service
after the order date but prior to the start of service, a charge equal
to the Special Order Charges, pro ram development costs and any non-
recoverable capital co~~,;fi

	

'~x~Ubv the Telephone Company will apply
to the IC .

	

rr/i

I

DEC

	

s 1983
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MMISS{o~

By R . D .PEi

	

9rV~OcE~
0

, ident-Missouri
Southwstern~$e ~`TITephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .2 .2

	

Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

	

r.~I, ;

	

'SC,-
.

	

TlSs Oil
E . Payment Arrangements and Audit Provisions-(Continued)

5 . Changes to Special Orders

F . Rate Regulations

DEC

When an IC requests changes to a pending Special Order for Private
Line Billing Service, such changes will be undertaken if they can
be accommodated by the Telephone Company . A charge equal to any
costs incurred by the Telephone Company because of the change will
apply,

1 . The Private Line Billing Service Special Order Charge applies for each
Special Order for Private Line Billing Service, other than establish-
ment of or change to End User's account data, establishment of or
changes to End User's account rate element or changes tc End User's
balances due, accepted by the Telephone Company .

2 . The End User's account activity charge applies whenever an End User's
account is established or changed pursuant to a Special Order from
an IC and/or whenever a nonrecurring or recurring IC rate element or
balance due is added to or changed in the account .

An End User's account is a record for a Private Line Billing Service
which has a unique name and address and billing number identification,
assigned by the Telephone Company, to which a bill is rendered .

The End User's account activity Special Order-,Charge-always applies,
and the End User's account establishment and change-charge; End User's
account rate element rate level change change or~th'eitud�User's ac-
count rate element rate structure change charge may ap l, depending
on the activity ordered by the IC as set forth i4{ll~ xa ,rtlphs 8 .2 .2,
F .2 .a ., b ., c . and d ., following :

	

-83-253

a . The End User's account activity Special Order-Charge applies
whenever the IC furnishes to the Telephone Company End User's
account information that establishes or changes the informa-
tion or rates or b 1.

	

Q due associated with an End User's
account .

'A6 j -1
OIN

Issued :
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JAN 0 1 i ?4~~c ~~
By R . D',VB~(3 110,

	

q~°P~esident-Missouri
Southwestern $ l Te lTelephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 54
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

2 . (Continued)

4 .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

U LC 23

b . The End User's account establishment and change charges applies
whenever IC-furnished information is used by the Telephone Com-
pany to establish or change End User's account data or rate
elements or balance due, except for information to change End
User's account rate element rate levels or rate structure .
End User's account rate element rate level and rate structure
changes charges are applied as set forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .2,
F .2 .c . and d ., following .

The End User's account establishment and change charge applies
for each account established, rate element established, account
changed and rate element changed aae-balance due changed.

c . The End User's account rate element rate level change charge
applies whenever IC-furnished information is used by the Tele-
phone Company to change an End User's account rate element
rate level . The charge applies for each End User's account
rate element rate level changed .

d . The End User's account rate element rate structure change
charge applies whenever IC-furnished information is used by
the Telephone Company to change an End User's account rate
element rate structure . The charges to make the End User's
account rate element rate structure changes will be deter-
mined on an individual-case basis .

3 . The bill rendering charge applies each month that one or more charges
is billed by the issuing of a statement to an End User's account .
When both interstate and state Private Line Service=charges are billed
by the Telephone Company to the End User on the~)same b ~11;Ifor,~ the IC, -)
the bill rendering charge change times 0 .5 applies each mgnt~~h~l~i

er-houz rateJ:fo -Pro-gram
of one uelephone&8iipa:t 6 3
,~

	

I Publ;c her;:

The basic per-hour
development is for
programmer's time .

rate and the pre
the use of~p

t- D.\`a

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1933

	

PAN 0 1
. ras N ~~~ .

By R . D . BARRONPLOce PlsP~~3.'dent-Missouri
Southwestern'Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

F . Rate Regulations-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 'r"

5 . The Telephone Company will keep a count of the hours and fraction
tbereof used by Telephone Company personnel to provide program
development and will bill the IC in accordance with these records .
The hours for each order will be summed and then rounded to the
nearest hour, except that when the total is less than an hour, one
hour will be used to determine the charges .

G . Rates and Charges

The rates and charges are :

1 . End User's Account Activity
- Special Order to receive
End User's account data,

	

ICB rates and
per Special Order . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply
- End User's Account establishment
and Change, except rate element

	

C
rate level changes and rate
structure changes, charge

J~1

and
ply
5 3

_

Issued :

	

DEG 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1934
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

USOC Rates

pply< .

per End User's account established
or changed and per recurring and Je'`~ ~QS ` ai0r
nonrecurring rate element estab- ~ p'Igti5~ .
lished or changed, each . . . . . . .~6~~OeGC'~

A

v-

$ .90

- End User's Account Rate Element
Rate Level Change Charge, ICB rates
per rate element changed, each . . . . . . �_ � ,x , _charges_

[_̀
"

; 1
l P IILEnd User's Account Rate Element

Rate structure Change Charge, ICB rates
per rate element changed, each . . . . . . 1 HhNriel

8 `3 - 22 . Bill Rendering Charge,
f-~'per bill rendered for an _

End User's account . . . . . . . . . . . . . BABPR $ .80
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .2 Private Line Billing Service-(Continued)

G . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

The rates and charges are :-(Continued)

3 . Program Development Charge

Basic, per hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$104.00
(applicable to work
performed within the
Telephone Company's
normal work schedule
and using the normal
work force)

Premium, per hour . . . . . . . : . .

	

128.00
(applicable to work

	

~®
performed outside the
Telephone Company's

	

PAC
normal work schedule
and/or which requires

	

~~,\J 1
additions to the work

	

!1 .__j

	

_01CIC-

5 . Private Line Billing Special
Service Order Charge,
per Special Order

6 . Retention of Records Under
Accounting Orders,
per order, per month . . . . . .

Issued : 91=L L 9 41983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 I iJv

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

USOC Rates

4 . Inquiry,
per bill rendered for an
End User's account . . . . . . . . . .
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

Issued : AUG 2 6 1986

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable

	

I

	

MISSOURI

The Telephone Company will purchase from the IC its o

	

f

	

e1VIC . CO

	

ICI SSI011

that arise from bills rendered by the Telephone Company to that IC's End
Users . For IC's subscribing to Message Processing Service, the purchase
will be handled as described in (A) following . When an IC does not
subscribe to Message Processing Service but does subscribe to Bill Proc-
essing Service, the Telephone Company may purchase accounts receivable
from an IC who provides the Telephone Company with files of rated mes-
sages as described in (B) following . The purchase of accounts receiv-
able will be limited to amounts due the IC when the Telephone Company
provides Bill Processing Service and/or Private Line Billing Service
for that IC . After an IC orders Bill Processing Service and/or Private
Line Billing Service and the Telephone Company is purchasing the IC's
accounts receivable, the IC is prohibited from assigning, transferring,
selling, exchanging or giving these accounts receivable to any other
entity or person . The IC will provide a written assurance to the Tele-
phone Company as such forbearance and any such assignment, transfer,
sale, exchange or gift is null and void and will subject the IC to all
liabilities, expenses, costs including attorney fees expended and in-
curred by the Telephone Company in pursuing exclusive ownership to
accounts receivable .

The Telephone Company's purchase of an IC's accounts receivable shall be
with recourse adjustments as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, A .2 ., and
B .2 ., following, to account for amounts due the IC that the Telephone
Company is unable to collect from the End Users which use the IC's ser-
vices . The amounts due the IC for the purchase of its accounts
receivable will be determined as follows :

Amounts due to IC's subscribing to Message Processin a _11 Processing

For IC's subscribing to Message Processing SeCN*, the

	

9,unt due for
the purchase of its accounts receivable will be d Yaetmi~e~'rqby~the Tele-
phone Company as follows :

	

I ^

	

R

	

~iflt~
1045".

1 . Total Current Amount Billed - The Tele hone\t4oOL'n'mer9" - each End
Users bill day i .e ., the date on the biSll,g7~ M, 'I
for an IC's service) will determine from-11s re~ord
current amount billed to the IC's End Users for IC
eluding all taxes applicable to such services . A
Amount Billed will be determined for each IC for ea
bill day .

Effective :

	

SEP 261386

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri .
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable

A.

B . Recourse Adjustments - F
recourse adjustments to

Issued : DEC 29 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By .R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 57

DEC
I
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The Telephone Company will purchase from the IC its accounts receivable
that arise from bills rendered by the Telephone Company to that IC's End
Users . The purchase of accounts receivable will be limited to amounts
due the IC when the Telephone Company provides Bill Processing Service
and/or Private Line Billing Service for that IC . After an IC orders
Bill Processing Service and/or Private Line Billing Service and the
Telephone Company is purchasing the IC's accounts receivable, the IC
is prohibited from assigning, transferring, selling, exchanging or
giving these accounts receivable to any other entity or person . The
IC will provide a written assurance to the Telephone Company as such
forbearance and any such assignment, transfer, sale, exchange or gift
is null and void and will subject the IC to all liabilities, expenses,
costs including attorney fees expended and incurred by the Telephone
Company in pursuing exclusive ownership to accounts receivable .

The Telephone Company's purchase of an IC's accounts receivable shall be
with recourse adjustments as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, B ., following,
to account for amounts due the IC that the Telephone Company is unable to
collect from the End Users which use the IC's services . The amounts due
the IC for the purchase of its accounts receivable will be determined as
follows :

Total Current Amount Billed - The Telephone Company for each End User's
bill day (i .e .,-the date on the bill rendered to an End User for an IC's
service) will determine from its records the total current amount lawfully
billed to the IC's End Users for IC services, including all taxes appli-
cable to such services . A Total Current Amount Billed will be determined
for each IC for each End User's bill day .

j (4y & Telephone Company will-make
u ent Amount Billed ~as~ follows :

U'lILII5 U
SEP 2, 6 1986End User's Adjustments

JAN ` 1 19;;-
For each bill day, the ,TR e~

	

will I~subtra
,-~T,,'Rf

.

	

8t3fFo2l AP
Total Current Amount ~'

	

i-awfdI~9~illedy amounts which
the Telephone Company?ipemove_ r"SraMmFnd User's balances due -in-



(AT) A .

*MT)
_(FC)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

Amounts due to IC's subscribing to Message Processing
Continued

2 . Recourse Adjustments - For each bill day, the Telephone Company
make recourse adjustments to the Total Current Amount Billed as
follows :

a .

b .

Issued :

	

AUG 2 6 1986

End User's Adjustments

Telephone Company and IC Adjustments

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 58
Replacing Original Sheet 58

AUG 2 5 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission I
ad Bill

For each bill day, the Telephone Company will subtract from
the Total Current Amount Billed the billed amounts which the
Telephone Company removes from End User's balances due in
accordance with IC inquiry instructions . In addition, for
each bill day, the Telephone Company will subtract from the
Total Current Amount Billed, an amount that equals the face
value of any IC gift certificates (or its predecessor company's
gift certificates) the Telephone Company has in its possession .
The IC gift certificates the Telephone Company possesses will
be returned to the IC .

For each bill day, the Telephone Company will subtract from
the Total Current Amount Billed bill amounts for End User's
bills which the Telephone Company delivers to the IC . In
addition, for each bill day, the Telephone Company may make
adjustments to the Total Current Amount Billed to account
for amounts on statements received from the IC for additions
or subtractions to an End User's balance due for services
billed in prior periods .

Also, each bill day, the Telephone Company may make
ments to the Total Current Amount Billed to acc
ditions and subtractions for IC or

	

phone Co
period errors .

	

P
V

9
ncL
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri .
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

B .- Recourse Adjustments-(Continued)

Issued :

2 .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

End User's Adjustments-(Continued)

Telephone Company and IC Adjustments

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 58

DEC 2 0 i;�,;

N6iic F1r."q Car!

accordance with IC inquiry instructions . In addition, for each bill
day, the Telephone Company will subtract from the Total Current Amount
Billed, an amount that equals the face value of any IC gift certificates
(or its predecessor company's gift certificates) the Telephone Company
has in its possession . The IC gift certificates the Telephone Company
possesses will be returned to the IC .

For each bill day, the Telephone Company will subtract from the Total
Current Amount Billed bill amounts for End User's bills which the Tele-
phone Company delivers to the IC . In addition, for each bill day, the
Telephone Company may make adjustments to the Total Current Amount
Billed to account for amounts on statements received from the IC for
additions or subtractions to an End User's balance due for services
billed in prior periods .

Also, each bill day, the Telephone Company may make adjustments to
the Total Current Amount Billed to account for additions and subtrac-
tions for IC or Telephone Company prior period errors .

3 . Uncollectible Adjustments

For each bill day, the Telephone Company will subtract from the Total
Current Amount Billed an amount for uncollectibles . Uncollectibles
are amounts billed by the Telephone Company to End Users on final
customer bills that are added to the uncollectible (realized) accounts
of the Telephone Company . The Telephone Company will determine the
IC amount for uncollectibles for each bill day by multiplying the

llectible factor rounded up
agraphs 18 .2 .3,~B!rorT,

Total Current Amount B

	

~11

	

ti
to the nearest 1/1000

	

lfde e Fsi"~h n~i
following .

DEC 2 9 1983

SEP261986
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

Issued :

c .

AUG 2 6 1986

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

Amounts due to IC's subscribing to Message Processing and Bill Processin -
Continued

2 . Recourse Adjustments -(Continued)

Uncollectible Adjustments

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 59
Replaci Ing`

IIULhn oJL~,~HEW~~
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AUG 2 5 19K

MSSUUN1
Public Service Commission

For each bill day, the Telephone Company will subtract from
the Total Current Amount Billed an amount for uncollectibles .
Uncollectibles are amounts billed by the Telephone Company to
End Users on final customer bills that are added to the uncol-
lectible (realized) accounts of the Telephone Company . The
Telephone Company will determine the IC amount for uncollectibles
for each bill day by multiplying the Total Current Amount Billed
by the IC uncollectible factor rounded up to the nearest 1/1000
as determined in Paragraphs 8 .2 .3, A .2 .c .(l) ., or (2) ., following .

To determine the IC Uncollectible factor, except for the
initial three months that Bill Processing Services and/or
Private Line Billing Service is provided to the IC, The
Telephone Company will determine from its records the
dollar amount billed on final customer bills which,
after standard collection efforts is completed, is
added to its uncollectible (realized) accounts (un-
collectible amount) for bills rendered to End Users in ,
the most recent three-month period . This uncollectible
amount will include adjustments to account for any pay-
ments received by the Telephone Company for outstanding
final customer bill amounts that pre-date the most recent
three-month period and any deposits held by the Telephone
Company for services provided to the End Users where
final customer bills have been rendered . The uncollect-
ible amount (including, where necessary, the IC's or its
predecessor company's history of uncollecti
a full recent three-month period) will be u d"d�by '~
Telephone Company in an uacollectible appor ionmen ~,tWO

nt for each
and/(81EP 26 1986

to determine the realized ~u,~o,llectible amol
IC which is provided B"

	

cessing Service
Private Line Bill"

	

ice by the Telepho e Company
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By R . D . BARRON, Presidy As
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Division
Southwestern Be-IP e1e1311`one Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 .

B .

3 .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

Recourse Adjustments-(Continued)

Uncollectible Adjustments-(Continued)

a . To determine the IC Uncollectible factor, except for the initial
three months that Bill Processing Services and/or Private Line
Billing Service is provided to the IC, The Telephone Company will
determine from its records the dollar amount lawfully billed on
final customer bills which, after standard collection efforts is
completed, is added to its uncollectible (realized) accounts
(uncollectible amount) for bills rendered to End Users in the
most recent three-month period . This uncollectible amount will
include adjustments to account for any payments received by the
Telephone Company for outstanding final customer bill amounts
that pre-date the most recent three-month period and any deposits
held by the Telephone Company for services provided to the End
Users where final customer bills have been rendered . The uncol-
lectible amount (including, where necessary, the IC's or its
predecessor company's history of uncollectible to develop a full
recent three-month period) and will be used by the Telephone Com-
pany in an uncollectible apportionment study to determine the
realized uncollectible amount for each IC which is provided Bill
Processing Service and/or Private Line Billing Service by the
Telephone Company for the most recent three-month period . The
realized uncollectible amount for an IC will, after the adjust-
ment to account for IC amounts for uncollectibles for the prev-
ious three-month period which were greater or lesser than the
realized uncollectible amount for the same three-month period,
be divided by the Total Current Amount Billed for the IC for
the same most recent three-month period to develop an IC uncol-
lectible factor . This factor will be used by the Telephone
Company for the next three months to determine the IC amount
for uncollectibles . Just prior to the end of the three-month
period, the Telephone Co a

	

ill determiae_a .new IC uncollec=_ .,
tible factory"~-ui - P5e
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Effective :

	

JAN C 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 59

DEC 2 1.
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A. Amounts due to IC's subscribing to Message Processing and Bill Processin -
Continue

.(FC)

	

2 . Recourse Adjustments -(Continued)
(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

Issued :

c . Uncollectible Adjustments-(Continued)

(Continued)

P .S .C . !Io .-PTO . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 60
Replacing

AUG 2 5 1986

MISSUUKI

Public Service Commission

for the most recent three-month period . The realized
uncollectible amount for an IC will, after the adjust-
ment to account for IC amounts for uncollectibles for
the previous three-month period which were greater or
lesser than the realized uncollectible amount for the
same three-month period, be divided by the Total Current
Amount Billed for the IC for the same most recent three-
month period to develop an IC uncollectible factor . This
factor will be used by the Telephone Company for the next
three months to determine the IC amount for uncollectibles .
Just prior to the end of the three-month period, the Tele-
phone Company will determine a new IC uncollectible factor
in the same manner as above for the ensuing three-month
period .

(2) When an IC orders Bill Processing Service and/or Private
Line Billing Service, the IC at the time that each service
is ordered shall provide to the Telephone Company a history
of its or its predecessor company's uncollectibles . This
history of uncollectibles shall indicate by month its total
amounts billed and its uncollectible amounts . The Telephone
Company will use these data to develop the IC uncollectible
factor for the first three months . To the extent that such
IC's or its predecessor company's data do not exist, then
the IC uncollectible factor for the first t
will be determined on an individual-case ba
collectible factor developed either from IC
an individual-case basis will.,be used to de
amount for uncollectibl Vi%kvthe first thr

AUG 2 6 ?986
3`!
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St . .Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

Recourse Adjustments-(Continued)

Uncollectible Adjustments-(Continued)

C . Payments of Net Purchase Amount to the IC

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 "u "c 5ERVSCe.c~
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 60

DEC

When an IC orders Bill Processing Service and/or Private Line
Billing Service, the IC at the time that each service is ordered
shall provide to the Telephone Company a history of its or its
predecessor company's uncollectibles . This history of uncollec-
tibles shall indicate by month its total amounts billed and its
uncollectible amounts . The Telephone Company will use these data
to develop the IC uncollectible factor for the first three months .
To the extent that such IC's or its predecessor company's data do
not exist, then the IC uucollectible factor for the first three-
month period will be determined on an individual-case basis .

	

The
IC Uncollectible factor developed either from IC history or on an
individual-case basis will be use8 to determine the-IC amount for
uncollectibles for the first three-month period .

The Telephone Company will purchase accounts receivable from the IC
on each End User's bill day for an amount (purchase amount) which
equals the Total Current Amount Billed as set forth in Paragraph
8 .2 .3, A ., preceding, after known adjustments as set forth in Para-
graph 8 .2 .3, B ., preceding, have been made . On the date (payment
date) determined by adding 31 days to the End User's bill day or
on the next bill date (i .e ., same date in the following month as
the bill date), whichever is the shortest interval, except as
provided herein, the Telephone Company will remit payment to the
IC for the purchase amount less additional adjustments as set
forth in Paragraphs 8 .2 .3, B .1 . and 2 ., preceding (net purchase
amount) received by the Telephone Company prior to the payment
date . The net purchase amount in excess of one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000) shall be transmitted on the payment date to a
designated bank account b
available fund,s;,
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billiag Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)
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Public Service Commission

(AT)

	

A. Amounts due to IC's subscribing to Message Processing and Bill Processing-
(Continued

(MT)
(FC)

	

3 . Payments of Net Purchase Amount to the IC

(AT)
(AT)

(CT)

b .

Issued : AUG 2 6 lsas

a . The Telephone Company will purchase accounts receivable from
the IC on each End User's bill day for an amount (purchase
amount) which equals the Total Current Amount Billed as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, A .1 ., preceding, after known adjust-
ments as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, A .2 ., preceding, have
been made . On the date (paymeat date) determined by adding
31 days to the End User's bill day or on the next bill date
(i .e ., same date in the following month as the bill date),
whichever is the shortest interval, except as provided herein,
the Telephone Company will remit payment to the IC for the
purchase amount less additional adjustments as set forth in
Paragraphs 8 .2 .3, A .2 .a ., and 2 .b ., preceding (net purchase
amount) received by the Telephone Company prior to .the payment
date . The net purchase amount in excess of one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000) shall be transmitted on the payment date
to a designated bank account by electronic funds transfer in
immediately available funds . Any amount not required to be
transmitted by electronic funds transfer shall be paid by
check or draft and must be postmarked four business days
prior to the payment date .

	

If such payment date would cause
payment to be due on a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday (i .e .,
New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving
Day, Christmas Day, the second Tuesday in November and a
day when Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day or Veteraq$,t_~`~V
Day is legally observed), payment for the net pur e,
amount will be due to the IC on the first non-Ho1

	

y day 19gB
following such Saturday, Sunday or Holiday .

Further, if any portion of the net purchase amount
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received by the IC by the payment date as set forth
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-Paragraph 8 .2 .3, AA .a ., preceding,
net purchase amount is received by the IC i
are not immediately available to the IC, th
penalty shall be due the IC . The late-paym
be the portion of the net purchase amount nE.
the payment date times a late factor . The
be the lesser of :

Effective :

	

SEP 2 6 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 61
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .

	

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

C . Payments of Net Purchase Amount to the IC-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . (Continued)

Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, the second Tuesday in November and
a day when Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day or Veterans Day is
legally observed), payment for the net purchase amount will be due
to the IC on the first non-holiday day following such Saturday,
Sunday or holiday .

2 . Further, if any portion of the net purchase amount is not received
by the IC by the payment date as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, C .1,
preceding, or if any portion of the net purchase amount is received
by the IC in funds which are not immediately available to the IC,
then a late-payment penalty shall be due the IC . The late-payment
penalty shall be the portion of the net purchase amount not received
by the payment date times a late factor . The late factor shall be
the lesser of :

a . The highest interest rate (in decimal value) which may be levied
by law for commercial transactions in the state in which the Tele-
phone Company provides Bill Processing Service and/or Private Line
Billing Service to the IC, compounded daily for the number of days
from the payment date to and including the date that the Telephone
Company actually makes the payment to the IC, or

b . 0 .000657 per day, compounded daily for the number of days from the
payment date to and including the date that the Telephone Company
actually makes the payment to the IC .

Any late-payment penalty will be included with the next Telephone
Company payment to the IC

DEC 2 9 1983

SAP 2, 6
~gg6

Effective : JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

(AT)

	

A . Amounts due to IC's subscribing to Message Processing and Bill Processing-
Continued

"(FC)

	

3 . Payments of Net Purchase Amount to the, IC-(Continued)
(MT)

b . (Continued),

Issued : AUG 26 1986

(1) The highest interest rate (in decimal value) which may
be levied by law for commercial transactions in the state
in which the Telephone Company provides Bill Processing
Service and/or Private Line Billing Service to the IC,
compounded daily for the number of days from the payment
date to and including the date that the Telephone Company
actually makes the payment to the IC, or

(2) 0 .000657 per day, compounded daily for the number of days
from the payment date to and including the date that the
Telephone Company actually makes the payment to the IC .

Any late-payment penalty will be included with the next Tele-
phone Company payment to the IC .

c . Also, if any adjustment that reduces an End User's balance due
is received by the Telephone Company from the IC after the date
the Telephone Company billed the charges to be adjusted to the
End User plus 45 days (billed-plus date), then a late-payment
penalty shall be due the Telephone Company . The late-payment
penalty shall be the adjustment amount times a late factor .
The late factor shall be the lesser of :

The highest interest rate (in decimal value) which may be
levied by law for commercial transactions in the state in
which the Telephone Company provides Bill Processing Ser-
vice and/or Private Line Billing Service to the IC, com
pounded daily for the number of days fro

^, r
e

to and including the datetW the Telephone Co
the End User's accoun t`

(MT)
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri -
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{

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

	

I

	

DEC

	

-"^

C . Payments of Net Purchase Amount to the IC-(Continued)

,~1ir, ince;_ eTir
;S~i0n3 .

	

Also, if any adjustment that reduces an End Use xsbbalance'due _ls__ _
received by the Telephone Company from the IC after the date the
Telephone Company billed the charges to be adjusted to the End User
plus 45 days (billed-plus date), then a late-payment penalty shall
be due the Telephone Company . The late-payment penalty shall be
the adjustment amount times a late factor . The late factor shall
be the lesser of :

a . The highest interest rate (in decimal value) which may be
levied by law for commercial transactions in the state in
which the Telephone Company provides Bill Processing Ser-
vice and/or Private Line Billing Service to the IC, com
pounded daily for the number of days from billed-plus date
to and including the date that the Telephone Company posts
the End User's account, or

b .

	

0 .000657 phr day, compounded daily for the number of days
from the billed-plus date to as including the date that
the Telephone Company posts the End User's account .

Any late-payment penalty will be included with the adjustment made
by the Telephone Company to the IC's Total Current Amount Billed .

D . Netting of IC Access Service Charges and Net Purchase Amounts

When a payment for IC Access Service Charges under this Tariff is due
to the Telephone Company from the IC on the same payment date that a
net purchase amount is due to the IC from the Telephone Company, the
Telephone Company may, with at least 31 days notice to the IC, net the
payment for IC Access Service Charges with the net purchase amount . The
Telephone Company will pay the net amount to the IC on the payment date
when such net amount is due

	

require the IC to pay the Telephone
Company the net a~o,~~w~~

	

amount is due the Telephone Company .
I£ either party dwASitid~akethe payment on the payment date, a,late-
paymentnt penalty as set forth $1apragraph 8 .2 .3, C ., preceding jior ec
tion 2, Paragraph 2 .4 .gV?BZ3~, preceding, whichever is! appropriate,
applies,

11

	

5.

	

, .3i s~oN
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2al
Upon request from **fie}

	

Cnwf~Sone Company will

	

rovice a co

	

of itsfR'F'' p

	

P

	

py
methods and procedu'Pess used *Etofetermine the amounts named 'inethis ~S~ect onj, :
(i .e ., Paragraph 8 .2 .3, Purchase of Accounts Receivable)- to the authorized
representative of the IC who is responsible for auditing these amounts .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1980' Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Access Services Tariff
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Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 62 .01
of canceling this tariff .

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Coatiaued)

(AT)

	

A . Amounts due to IC's subscribing to Message Processing
Continued

Issued : AUG 2 6 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A1JJFC)

	

3 . Payments of Net Purchase Amount to the IC-(Continued)
WIT)

c . (Continued)

0)

	

4 .

	

Netting of IC Access Service Charges and Net Purchase Amounts

When a payment for IC Access Service Charges under this Tariff

AUG 2 5 1986

MISSUURI

Public Service Commission
nd--Bid

(2) 0 .000657 per day, compounded daily for the number of days
from the billed-plus date to an including the date that
the Telephone Company posts the End User's account .

Any late-payment penalty will be included with the adjustment
made by the Telephone Company to the IC's Total Current Amount
Billed .

is due to the Telephone Company from the IC on the same payment
date that a net purchase amount is due to the IC from the Tele-
phone Company, the Telephone Company may, with at least 31 days
notice to the IC, net the payment for IC Access Service Charges
with the net purchase amount . The Telephone Company will pay
the net amount to the IC on the payment date when such net amount
is due the IC or require the IC to pay the Telephone Company the
net amount when such net amount is due the Telephone Company. If
either party does not make the payment on the payment date, a late-

(CT)

	

payment penalty as set forth in Paragraph 8 .2 .3, A .3 ., preceding,4T)

	

or Section 2, Paragraph 2 .4 .1, D ., preceding, whichever is appro-
priate, applies .

Upon request from the IC, the Telephone Company will provide
a copy of its methods and procedures used to determine the
amounts named in this Section (i .e ., Paragraph 8 .2 .3 Purchase
of Accounts Receivable) to the authorized represen ative
the IC who is responsible for auditing

	

se amou ~s. .;.°" 57 in~ is no
S> P 2G 1986

r
Pu6N Serace Commission



1 . Total Current Billable Amount

2 . Recourse Adjustments

a . End User Adjustments

Issued :

	

AUG 2 6 1986
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 62 .02
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

(AT)

	

B . Amoun ts Due the IC -Providing Files of Rated Messa ges

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MEMO
AUG 2 5 119RE.

MISSURI

Public Service Commission

For IC's providing the Telephone Company with files of rated messages,
the amount due for the purchase of its accounts receivable will be
determined at the option of the Telephone Company as described in
8 .2 .3, A ., preceding or as follows :

The Telephone Company will upon receipt of files of rated messages,
(RT)

	

determine from its records the total amount billable to the IC's
end users for IC services excluding all taxes applicable to such
services . A total amount of billable revenue will be determined
for each IC for each file received .

For each settlement period, the Telephone Company will make re-
course adjustments to the Total Current Billable Amount as follows :

For each settlement period, the Telephone Company will sub-
(RT)

	

tract from the Total Current Billable Amount the billed
amounts which the Telephone Company removes from end users
balances due in accordance with IC inquiry instructions .
In addition, for each settlement period, the Telephone Com-
pany will subtract from the Total Current Billable Amount
an amount that equals the .face value of any IC gift certi-

---ficates--(or- its predecessor company's-gift certificates) the
Telephone Company has in its possession . The IC gift certi-
ficates the Telephone Company possesses will be returned to
the IC .

ii~nn
6

	

p 26 1986
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 .

8 .2

8 .2

(AT) B .

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

Billing Service-(Continued)

.3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

Amount s Due the IC Providing Files of Rated Messages

2 . Recourse Adjustment-(Continued)

b .

c .

Issued : AUG

Telephone Company and IC Adjustments

For each settlement period, the Telephone Company will sub-
tract from the Total Current Billable Amount bill amounts for
end user bills which the Telephone Company delivers to the IC .
Reductions will be made for those amounts determined to be
unbillable by the Telephone Company . Adjustments will also
be made, when appropriate, to reflect IC pricing plans such
as volume discounts where the billable revenue cannot be deter-
mined from an individual file . In addition, the Telephone
Company may include adjustments to account for amounts on
statements received from the IC for additions or subtractions
to an end user balance due for services billed in prior
periods .

Also, the Telephone Company will include adjustments to account
for additions and subtractions for IC or Telephone Company
prior period errors and prior period taxes calculated and billed
by the Telephone Company .

Uncollectible Adjustments

For the settlement period, the Telephone Company will subtract
from the Total Current Billable Amount an amount for uncollect-
ibles . Uncollectibles are amounts billed by the Telephone
Company to end users on Final Customer Bills that are added to
the Uncollectible (realized) Accounts of the Telephone Company .
The Telephone Company will determine the IC amount for uncollect-
ibles for each settlement period by multiplying the Total Cur-
rent Billable Amount by the IC uncollectible factor rounded_

	

_
up to the nearest 1/1000th as det,~~+pfined in 8 .

	

3,, A .

	

~,

	

(r,
preceding .
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~ :- - Effec'tive :

	

66P 26 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
_

	

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 62 .03
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Issued : AUG 26 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet-62,04
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)
AU6 2 u 19CG

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

	

SU
Public Service Commission

(AT)

	

B : Amounts Due the IC Providing Files of Rated Messages-(Continue

3 . Settlement for Amounts Due to the IC Who Provides Files of Rated
Messages

Settlements will occur as set forth following .

a . Determination of Settlement Date

The settlement date for each file of rated messages will be
determined by adding 42 days to the date the files of rated
messages are processed by the Telephone Company . The Tele-
phone Company may, in order to facilitate administration of this
process, combine payments due for files received on different
days . The settlement date will then be determined by adding
42 days to the midpoint of the period (not to exceed 31 days)
over which the billable messages are received . Except as pro-
vided herein, the Telephone Company will remit settlement
to the IC on said settlement dates . Settlement in excess of
one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) shall be transmitted
on the payment date to a designated bank account by electronic
funds transfer in immediately available funds . Any amount not
required to be transmitted by electronic funds transfer shall
be paid by check or draft and must be postmarked four business
days prior to the payment date . If such settlement date would
cause payment to be due on a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday (i .e .,
New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day,
Chirstmas Day, the second Tuesday in November and a day when
Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day or Columbus Day is legally
observed), payment for the net purchase amount will be due to
the IC on the first non-Holiday day following such Saturday,
Sunday or Holiday .

1 try 1
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Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 2 61986
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ACCESS SERVICES

SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

Amounts Due the IC Providing Files of

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION

B .

b .

c .

Issued : AUG

3 . Settlement for Amounts Due to the
Messages-(Continued

Late Payment Charges

Rated Messages-(Co

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

1 St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 52 .05

IC Who Provides Files of Rated

AUG 2

	

1986

W10UURI

?gbpq~eruice Co

-

m2

Further, if any portion of the net settlement amount is received
by the IC after the settlement date as set forth in 8 .2 .3, B .3 .a,
preceding, then a late payment penalty shall be due the IC .
The IC will have the responsibility of notifying the Telephone
Company for any applicable late payment charge .

The late payment penalty shall be the portion settlement amount
not received by the payment date times a late factor . The late
factor shall be the lesser of :

the highest interest rate (in decimal value) which may
be levied by law for commercial transactions in the state
in which the Telephone Company provides Bill Processing
Service and/or Private Line Billing Service to the IC,
compounded daily for the number of days from the payment
date to and including the date that the Telephone Company
actually makes the payment to the IC, or

(2) 0 .000657 per day, compounded daily for the number of days
from the payment date to and including the date that
Telephone Company actually makes the payment to tha 1Wftvxt~

Any late payment penalty will be included withO ~nneext~d,~phon~,
Company payment to the IC . a ~

	

i

	

R

	

~;
Penalities Applicable to End User Balance Adjustm

3 Mice ~e~?1
Also, if any adjustment that reduces an end user,;.b~an ~fu2
is received by the Telephone Company from theCYf after; the date
the Telephone Company billed the charges to be ad
end user plus 45 days (billed-plus date), then a'
penalty shall be due the Telephone Company . The
penalty shall be the adjustment amount times a la
The late factor shall be the lesser of :

usted P
Late pava%& ~
Late payment
'le fack~

26 1986

26 1986
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

(AT)

	

B. Amounts Due the IC Providing Files of Rated Messages -

3 . Settlement for Amounts Due to the IC Who Provides Files of Rated

Issued :

Messages-(Continued)

c . Penalties Applicable to End User Balance Adjustments-(Continued)

d .

AUG 2 6 1986

P .S .C . 'No .-""o . 30

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 62 .06

MHOW
AUG 2 5 198-6

MISSOURI
Rubufi,%yice Commission

(1) the highest interest rate (in decimal value) which may be
levied by law for commercial transactions in the state in
which the Telephone Company provides Bill Processing Ser-
vice and/or Private Line Billing Service to the IC, com
pounded daily for the number of days from the billed-plus
date to and including the date that the Telephone Company
posts the end user account, or

(2) 0 .000657 per day, compounded daily for the number of days
from the billed plus date to and including the date that
the Telephone Company posts the end user account .

Any late payment penalty will be included with the adjustment
made by the Telephone Company to the IC's Total Current Billable
Amount .

Netting of IC Access Charges and Net Settlement Amounts

When a payment for IC Access Service Charges under this tariff
is due to the Telephone Company from the IC on the same settle-
ment date that a net settlement amount is due to the IC from
the Telephone Company, the Telephone Company may, with at least
31 days notice to the IC, provide the IC with the net settlement
amount due (i .e ., net of the payment for the IC access and
billing service charges and the net purchase amount) . In addi-
tion, if the payments as previously described do not fall on
the same date, netting may occur on the next accounts receiv-
able purchase payment date if determined to be a
feasible, by the Telpehone Company in its routine
business . The Telephone Company

	

1 pay the ne
IC on the payment date when

	

Iw	amountis d
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~.~~~ nn~SS:rs:
By R . D . BARRON, President-Miss'obri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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B . Amounts Due the IC Providing F iles of Rated Messages-

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .2 Billing Service-(Continued)

8 .2 .3 Purchase of Accounts Receivable-(Continued)

3 . Settlement for Amounts Due to the IC Who Provides Files of Rated
Messages-(Continued

d . Netting of IC Access Charges and Net Settlement Amounts-
(Continued)

require the IC to pay the Telephone Company the net amount
when such net amount is due the Telephone Company . If either
party does not make payment on the payment date, a late pay-
ment penalty as set forth in 8 .2 .3, B .3 .b ., preceding or
2 .4 .1 ., preceding, whichever is appropriate, applies . In
those cases where netting does not occur and a payment is
due if the IC customer does not make that payment by the
date defined in 2 .4 .1, D .1 ., preceding, the Telephone Com-
pany may subtract the non-disputed past due amount, including
the appropriate late payment penalty, from the amount due
the IC by the Telephone Company . (Refer to Section 2 .4 .1 .,
for handling of disputed amounts) .

Upon request from the IC, the Telephone Company will provide
a copy of its methods and procedures used to determine the
uncollectible amounts and the Average Customer Payment Avail-
ability Period named in this section to the authorized repre-
sentative of the IC who is responsible for auditing these
amounts .

AjS 2 6 1286
Issued :

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 3

Original, Sheet 6 .
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Section 8
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, Original Sheet 63
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service

~Puhlif. ;15C~tli'At the request of as IC, which is a common carrier, the-Tel
Ce
ephohoue

r

'-ComCompany,,
upon reasonable notice and with reasonable effort will provide Billing
Analysis Service for detection, investigation and deterrence of billing
evasion activities .

8 .3 .1 General Description

The term "billing evasion activities" used herein denotes Message Billing
Abuse and/or Network Abuse . Such abuse is the use of an access line
(e .g ., End User's line or trunk, Pay Telephone line or other access line
or trunk provided by the Telephone Company) where there is intent to cir-
cumvent or evade the proper charges in whole or in part for use of tele-
communications services over the access line or to conceal the points of
origin or termination of telecommunications services .

Such activities include bypass or circumvention of Telephone Company bill-
ing equipment, unauthorized use of Telephone Company and IC service offer-
ings and unauthorized use of Telephone Company facilities .

Billing Analysis Service is the provision of deuiwio~n, ii~~tigation
and deterrence of billing evasion activities .

	

~~~

	

'
;r~~a

kAl K~_,
Detection is the provision of equipment by the Tel p
identify and collect information on network Abuse
may be located in Telephone Company premises o or;
attached to access lines .

Investigation is the provision of investigative services to collect
evidence to document that billing evasion activities are occurring,r , -; .
prepare reports, preserve evidence and supply expert witness analysis--
and testimony . Investigation also includes provision o fs~eg}pes)to

	

,
coordinate the investigative activities between exchange te~ephone

	

;;
companies and/or law enforcement agencies .

Deterrence is the contacting and interviewing of 'parties identifiedre_L 1 " .,in billing evasion activities, the recovery of deuices,or , matei-ials,-
used in billing evasion activities (where legally -permitted), the
service review for possible suspension of service over access lines
identified in billing evasion activities and publicity assistance in
publicizing billing evasion deterrence .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN D 1 110.84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri
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" Original Sheet 64
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .2 _Undertaking of the Telephone Company

A . When Billing Analysis Service is ordered under a Special Order by an
authorized security representative of the IC, the Telephone Company
will provide any one or all of the services as set forth in Paragraphs
8 .3 .2, B . through D ., following, at rates and charges as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .3 .7, following .

B . Detection Service will be provided for Network Abuse at any central office
switch equipped to recognize and record irregular key pulse and multi-
frequency signals upon receipt of a Special Order from an IC specifying
the central office(s) where detection service is requested . Subject to
the agreement of the Telephone Company, special construction for the
provision of central office equipment to recognize and record irregular
key pulse and multifrequency signals may be undertaken at the request of
the authorized security representative of the IC to meet the needs of the
IC . Sucb special construction will be-provided as set forth in Section 14,
following .

1 . Reports of Detection Service results will be provided on an office-
by-office or line-by-line basis at the request of an authorized
security representative of the IC . On an office-by-office basis,
a Detection Service report of any signal irregularities will be
provided for the previous 60 days for all trunks equipped in the
office (i .e ., ESS Control Group) . Alternatively, for an office
requested by the IC, a line-by-line continuous scan for current
signal irregularities will be provided . When the continuous line-
by-line scan is provided, a weekly report of signal irregularities
for the office involved will be furnished .

2 . The Detection Service reports as set forth in Paragraph 8 .3 .2, B .1 .,
preceding, will include for a signaling irregularity observed, the
following : (a) the calling NPA and telephone number (i .e ., NXX-XXXX),
(b) the called number (i .e ., NPA and telephone number recorded by
Telephone Company billing equipment) if available, (c) signaling

	

I~~i
irregularity data, (d) the holding time of the call,!-if ava},l b~lel

	

'J
and (e) the date of the call, if ay

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

".4 121

Effective : v' . JAN b 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

B . (Continued)

Issued :

2 . (Continued)

DEC 2 9 1yb5

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 ^ - -,J o_ . J

Public Sc�` . .~ "m "s'i,

The report will be provided as a paper printout or microfiche at
the discretion of the Telephone Company and sent to the authorized
security representative of the IC by registered first-class U .S .
Mail Service . However, an authorized security representative of
the IC may pick up the report at a location designated by the
Telephone Company . The 60-day report will be available for mail-
ing or pickup two weeks after the end of the 60-day period . Results
of the continuous scan will be provided to the authorized security
representative of the IC by a written report and/or a telephonic
report within six working days after the end of a weekly scan .

C . Investigative Service will be provided by authorized Telephone Company
security personnel upon receipt of a Special Order from an authorized
security representative of the IC specifying the line or lines or bill
ing evasion activity (i .e ., Message Billing Abuse and/or Network Abuse)
to be investigated . The services provided include the provision of an
identification report, collection of evidence, provision of a detection
and documentation scan, preparation of an affidavit and prosecutive sum-
mary, preservation of evidence collected, assistance to law enforcement
agencies, provision of expert witness analysis and/or testimony, the
coordination of billing evasion investigative services and the review of
an IC's billing evasion control programs .

1 . Provision of an identification report is the collection by Tele-
phone Company personnel of billing information, party name, party
address, service configuration, if any, and the preparation and
submission of information pertinent to the IC's service in a
report to the authorized security representative of the IC for
each line or billing evasion activ

	

specified''by"Ehe°"IC .
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C . (Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)
DEC

_ �8 .3 .2

	

Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

	

I
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,OG .i7I;3E;' :: .

2 . Collection of evidence is the gathering of information pertinent to
the line, message or party associated with the billing evasion ac-
tivity specified by the IC . Collection of evidence includes a
written notification to the IC of the results of such gathering
efforts . The Telephone Company will determine the information
provided in the written notification .

3 . Subject to the agreement of the Telephone Company, a detection and
documentation scan on an individual line will be provided when an
authorized security representative of the IC provides a written re
quest for such a scan . Provision of a detection and documentation
scan on an individual line is the continuous scan of line for irregu-
lar signals, and when an irregular signal is recognized, the collec-
tion by Telephone Company equipment of information to show an irregu-
lar signal and use of the line occurred . Any information collected
during the continuous scan of a line will be considered the property
of the Telephone Company . The Telephone Company will notify the IC
of the results of the scan and will permit authorized security repre-
sentatives of the IC to review the results . The scan and any asso-
ciated information will not be provided to any person or entity until
the Telephone Company is requested to do so by subpoena or lawful

	

_
demands . Any out-of-pocket payments or travel and/or other expenses
of Telephone Company personnel will be billed to' the ICCIIIL,[2,g

4 .

	

Preparation of an affidavit and prosecutive summary is1~t'h!ewli7Ren
documentation of the evidence collected by the Telephorg §o2PTng 3
personnel who performed such activities .

	

I'?iP-1
5 . Preservation of evidence is the placement of the collected evi-

dence in a secure location under the control of Telephone Company
security personnel for a period of up to two years . Such preserva
tion of evidence will be continued beyond two years by the Telephone
Company when requested by appropriate law enforcement agencies or
the authorized security representative of the IC . The charges for
preservation of evidence as set 'g'h in Paragraph 8 .3 .7, B ., fol-
lowing, will apply .

.
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By R . D . BARRON, dice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .2

	

Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

	

Public Scut- ~~~,

C . (Continued)

L iACCESS SERVICES

	

I_

., ;,,
Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 9~, gwice'~`lgj

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BAR~9 "Vicen~ ae ident-Missouri

Southwestern Be114Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 r

6 . Assistance to law-enforcement is the accompanying of duly author- ---
ized law enforcement personnel to a location where billing evasion
activities have been determined to exist in order to identify bill
ing evasion activity devices or materials . The Telephone Company
personnel will provide such assistance to law enforcement personnel
only after law enforcement involvement has been arranged by the IC,
or under services as set forth in Paragraph 8 .3 .2, C .10 ., following .
If such assistance is required at locations outside the operating
territory of the Telephone Company involved, any out-of-pocket pay-
ments for travel and/or other expenses of Telephone Company personnel
will be billed to the IC, except to the extent that such expenses are
paid by the judicial system.

7 .

	

Provision of expert Witness analysis is the 'review, study and other
technical support activities provided by Telephone Company experts
to analyze and/or document whether devices and materials associated
with an investigation furnished by the authorized security repre-
sentative of the IC or under services as set forth in Paragraph 8 .3 .2,
C .10, following, operate, perform or contain billing evasion activities .
A written analysis report will be provided to the authorized security
representative of the IC . The expert will be selected by the Telephone
Company .

8 . Provision of expert witness testimony is the preparation of testi-
mony and the submission of such testimony in association with an
investigation. A copy of the written testimony, if any, will be
provided to the authorized security representative of the IC . The
expert witness will be selected by the Telephone Company . Any out-
of-pocket payments for travel and/or other expenses of Telephone
Company personnel will be billed to the IC .

9 . Coordination of billing evasion investigative services between,~tele-
phone companies is the referral of investigative, inforn4`t~qu ~Lother
telephone company security personnel, provision of billing evasion
information to other telephone company security ppersonne1J,-gejWo'1-

	

;
lection of information from other telephone company se

	

tW
nel, and the tracking, collec

	

w~vlaC' reporting iois the results of

	

-
such investigations to

	

~

	

i rized security
re

presentative_`d'f,,th610f1
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

C . (Continued)

DEC

10 .

	

Coordination of billing evasion investigative activities of partici-
pating law enforcement agencies is the provision of billing evasion
information to the law enforcement agencies, the collection of bill
ing evasion information from the law enforcement agencies and the
tracking, collecting and reporting of the results of such partici-
pation to the authorized security representative of the IC . This
coordination will be provided only upon receipt of written authori-
zation from the authorized security representative of the IC .

11 . Review of IC billing evasion deterrence control programs and related
activities is advice to and/or training of IC personnel on billing
evasion deterrence and preventive controls and the development of
billing evasion deterrence and preventive control programs for the IC .

The Telephone Company will, at the request of the IC, provide inves- .
tigation service on a premium-time basis . When investigation service
is provided on such a basis, premium-time charges as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .3 .7, B ., following, will apply .

D . Deterrence services will be provided at any location in the operating terri-
tory of the Telephone Company that Telephone Company security personnel can
safely and legally enter . Deterrence services will be provided, at the
request of the authorized security representative of the IC, by written or
telephonic notice . A telephone notice received from the authorized security
representative of the IC must be followed by written confirmation within one
day . Deterrence services will be provided only after an investigation ser-
vice has been provided by the Telephone Company and billing evasion activity
is found to warrant such actions . Deterrence service includes the contacting
and interviewing of parties identified by the Telephone Company as being in-
volved in billing evasion activities, the recovery of devices and/or materials
associated with billing evasion activities, service review for possible suspen-
sion of Telephone Company service and publcity assistance for publicizing
billing evasion activity deterrence

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Effective :
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

D . (Continued)

8 .3 .3 Liability of the Telephone Company

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

1 . Contacting and interviewing of parties is the written or verbal
notification to,-or a face-to-face-discussion with,-a party or

	

---
parties by Telephone Company security personnel in order to deter
further billing evasion activities . Contacting and interviewing
is provided at locations identified by law enforcement agencies,
the IC or the Telephone Company .

2 .' Recovery of devices or materials is the attempt by Telephone Company
security personnel to recover devices or materials which are used in
association with Telephone Company facilities in billing evasion ac-
tivities . Such recovery is provided at locations identified by the
Telephone Company, law enforcement agencies or the IC .

3 . Service review for possible suspension of Telephone Company service
" is the request for authority to suspend service from appropriate

Telephone Company officers, notification to the End User that ser-
vice will be suspended and, after review of the End User's response,
or lack thereof, suspension of service, if warranted, in the Telephone
Company's judgment .

4 . Publicity assistance for publicizing billing evasion activity deter-
rence is the provision of information and personnel to aid in publi-
cizing billing evasion activity deterrence . The Telephone Company
will determine what information it will provide, if any, and will
select the personnel and media, if any, to provide this service .

A . Notwithstanding Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .3, preceding, in the absence
of willful misconduct, no liability for damages to the IC or other
person or entity shall attach to the Telephone Company for its action
or the conduct of its employees in providing Billing Analysis Service .

1~a$
nil

5AN,

	

cn~ll k,



8 .3 .4 Obligations of the IC
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

DEC 2 c, i- ,

A . The authorized security representative of the IC shall order all Billing
Analysis Service under - a Special Order. The authorized--security repre -
sentative of the IC shall order those Billing Analysis Services it wishes
to receive .

B . With each order, the IC shall designate and identify its authorized
security representative who will be responsible to protect the infor-
mation and to whom the Billing Analysis Service information will be
provided . The IC shall assure and take every effort to make sure the
Billing Analysis System information is provided to and used only by
authorized personnel involved in billing evasion activity matters .

C . When Billing Analysis Service Investigation is ordered, the authorized
security representative of the IC shall furnish all known details of
the billing evasion activities, including the access lines, parties or
messages to be investigated and shall furnish all necessary End User's
information it possesses to the Telephone Company security personnel .
The specification of the access line, party or message to be investi-
gated shall be in writing by the authorized security representative of
the IC .

D . When law enforcement agencies are to be brought into the investi tion,
the authorized security representative of the IC shall sec

	

E

	

par-
ticipation or authorize the Telephone Company in wri gp

	

tain and
coordinate such law enforcement agency participation .

	

pqg

	

(~J!
I 'A,. 1J

	

F
E .

	

When evidence collected by the Telephone Company is to 'be produc

	

'
connection with a judicial proceeding, the IC shall nolto ff

	

dTgle
Vii'- .

phone Company of such a requirement in a timely manner :

F . When the IC requests that service be suspended for' unauthorized use,
the IC shall furnish a written request authorized by an officer of
the IC . The request shall state the reason for the request and
tariff, contract or legal provision permitting such suspension and
shall correctly identify the End User's telephone number and the
location of the End User's service to be suspended .

G . All inquiries from the IC's End Users'concerning services proviHed~~tinderJ
this Tariff are .to be handled by the IC .

	

Any questions to the Te ephone�
Company shall be made by the authorized security represe~tativet~o tge-IC :

_ AIR- 53

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

, Effective : JAN 0 1 100.84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .4 Obligations of the IC-(Continued)

DEC 2 ~

H. Except as set forth in Paragraph 8 .3 .2, D .4 ., preceding, publicizing of
actions resulting from services provided under this Tariff shall be the
responsibility of the IC . The IC shall not publicize that the Telephone,
Company assisted the IC unless the IC- has-written permission to do so
from the Telephone Company .

I . When the authorized security representative of the IC orders detection
service or a detection and documentation scan of an individual line, it
shall specify in writing the offices, lines or parties to be included in
the scanning and reports the Telephone Company will provide .

J . When provision of expert witness analysis is ordered by the IC, the IC
shall be responsible for furnishing the evidence to be analyzed unless
the services as set forth in Paragraph 8 .3 .2, C .10 ., preceding, are
ordered by the IC .

K . When provision of expert witness testimony is ordered by the IC, the
IC shall include the name, if any, of the Telephone Company expert it
desires and when and where the testimony is needed .

L . When the IC wants a quotation of the total charges for the service
ordered, the IC shall request such at the time of the order . Quota-
tion regulations and charges as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph
2 .1 .9, preceding, apply .

	

SID
8 .3 .5 Payment Arrangements

910..5
A .

	

Minimum Periods

	

~ A
1 A P5,-:s ri(}n

The minimum period for which Billing Analysis detec8T~n s~"eM£ae-con-
tinuous scanning is provided and for which charges~app2~'T;

	

6ueweek .

B . Cancellation of a Special Order

An IC may cancel a Special Order for Billing Analysis Service__on any
date prior to the service date . The cancellation date is,'the date;~the~(
Telephone Company'receives written or verbal notice from ;the au~iogize~}lll
security representative of the IC that the Special Order
celled . The verbal notice must be followed by written c
within ten days . The service date for Billing Analysis
date the Telephone Company security organization receives .the, .'Kp cia
Order .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .5 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

B . Cancellation of a Special Order-(Continued)

DEC 2 - I-=-

'i

'tpublic :̀CX ,_~;

When an IC cancels a Special Order for Billing Analysis Service after
the order date but prior to the start of service, a charge as listed
following shall apply :

1 . For detection service, the per-report charge for each 60-day
report ordered and the per-week charge for each office where a
continuous scan is ordered .

2 . For investigative service, two times the appropriate hourly
charge for the service ordered and the per-occurrence charge
for each documentation scan ordered .

3 . For deterrence service, two times the contact and interview of
parties hourly charge for the service ordered .

C . Changes to Special Orders

IC-requested changes to a pending Special Order for Billing Analysis Ser-
vice will be undertaken if they can be accommodated by the Telephone
Company . However, all changes to pending Special Orders for detection
service will be considered as a discontinuance of the pending order and
the placement of a new order and appropriate charges will a ply . Any
additional time required on the part of the Telephone C

	

1y personnel
will be billed to the IC at the appropriate hourlm

	

ees .

8 .3 .6 Rate Regulations

	

'OW6
l~7

7

.

	

~, .

	

^aViOt1
A . The charge per report for the 60-day report as set, fo

	

,~.,r~P~ragraphgraph
8 .3 .7, following, applies for each report providg

	

-\ae~~gven
r° t~,though no signaling irregularities are found . a~~,~ ~

	

col

B . The charge per office, per week-for continuous scan as set porth n-Para-
graph 8 .3 .7, following, applies for each week of service eve t0 '-~
no signaling irregularities are found .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8

	

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued).

	

FEB 2 1 --
8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

	

(MISSOURI
8 .3 .6

	

Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

Public Service Commission

C . The per-hour rate for investigative service and/or deterrence service is
for the use of one hour of one Telephone Company security person's timer

D . The Telephone Company will keep a count of the hours and fraction thereof
used by Telephone Company personnel to provide the service the IC ordered
and will bill the IC in accordance with these records . The hours for each
service ordered will be summed and then rounded to the nearest hour, except
that when the total is less than one hour, one hour will be used to determine
charges .

E . Premium time is all hours for work performed outside the Telephone Company's
normal work schedule and/or which requires additions to the work force .

F . The provision of Billing Analysis Service per Special Order Charge applies
for each Special Order accepted by the Telephone Company for any Billing

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Issued : FEB 27 1984

	

Effective : MAR
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

KR 73

Rates

$640 .00
290 .00

- Identification Report, per hour . . . . . . .

	

114.00(1)
- Collection of Evidence, per hour . . . . . . .101.00(1)
- Documentation Scan

	

~,
per line, per occurrence . . . . .

.(sai

	

GE

	

a

	

610 .00
- Preparation of Affidavit and
Prosecutive Summary, per hour . . . . .

	

114.00(1)
- Preservation of Evidence, per week

	

83.00
- Assist Law Enforcement, per week . . .~~(

	

..\C2C,CsS~1fO

	

181 .00
- Provision of Expert Witness Analysis,
per hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Z`'

	

114 .00(1)
- Provision of Expert Witness Testimony,
per hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

- Coordination services, per hour . . . . . .
- Review services, per hour . . . . . . . . .

Premium-time per-hour rate is two times the per-houi rate
MAR 2 8 1984

114 OOlil
.00(1)
.00(1)

blggervice Commission

Analysis Service .

8 .3 .7 Rates and Charges

The rates and charges are :
USOC

Detection Service, BAATE
- 60-Day Report per office, per report . . . .
- Continuous Scan per office, per week . . . .

Investigative Service, BAAVE
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .6 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

C . The per-hour rate for investigative service and/or deterrence service is
for the use of one hour of one Telephone Company security person's time .

D .

	

The Telephone Company will- keep a count of the hours and fraction thereof
used by Telephone Company personnel to provide the service the IC ordered
and will bill the IC in accordance with these records . The hours for each
service ordered will be summed and then rounded to the nearest hour, except
that when the total is less than one hour, one hour will be used to determine
charges .

E . Premium time is all hours for work performed outside the Telephone Company's
normal work schedule and/or which requires additions to the work force .

F . The provision of Billing Analysis Service per Special Order Charge applies
for each Special Order accepted by the Te_le h n

	

mpany for any Billing
Analysis Service .

	

, 1

5 .3 .7 Rates and Charges

ACCESS SERVICES

2 81984
The rates and charges are :

By .5, USOC

Detection Service,

	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONBAA.E

- 60-Day Report per office, per repoiPTsouw
.

- Continuous Scan per office, per week . . . .

Investigative Service,

	

BRAVE
- Identification Report, per hour . . . . . . .

	

114 .00(1)
- Collection of Evidence, per hour . . . . . .

	

101 .00(1)
- Documentation Scan
per line, per occurrence . . . . . . . . . .

	

610 .00
- Preparation of Affidavit and
Prosecutive Summary, per hour . . . . . . . .

	

114 .00(1)_ _
- Preservation of Evidence, per week . . . . .

	

-'

	

83 .00

	

~i
- Assist Law Enforcement, per week .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

F I11118RR.10"0

	

!
- Provision of Expert Witness Analysis,

	

j
per hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

J;',jj -1 14110,( 1 )
- Provision of Expert Witness Testimony,
per hour

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

:

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

8 3

	

'_ 2 `1 Y4 .00(i)
- Coordination services, per hour . . . . . . .

	

' ; ;^` . ;115 :00(1)
- Review services, per hour . . . . . . . . . .

	

-' - - 115 .00(1)

Premium-time per-hour rate is two times the per-hour rate .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984'
By R . D_ BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 D

)~UUic '15 :
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Rates

$290 .00
640 .00
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .7 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

8 .4

A .

At
to

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

The rates and charges are :-(continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

2nd Revised Sheet 74
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 74

^. ..s

NERWRD
AUG 2 8 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission
USOC Rates

Deterrence Service,

	

BAATR
- Recovery of devices, per hour . . . . . . . .

	

$113 .00(1)
- Contact and Interview of Parties, per hour .

	

94 .00(1)
- Service Review, per hour . . . . . . . . . .

	

115 .00(1)
- Publicity Assistance, per hour . . . . . . .

	

115 .00(1)

Provision of Billing Analysis Service,

	

r%-KAAGL,'1
per Special Order . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . .

	

4~g$g

	

95 .00
\X

A
PI .

Billing Information Service

the request of the IC, the Telephone Compkfi~
the IC from its End User's records, bi,l i~g " :

8 .4 .1 General Description

Issued : AUG 29 1986

Information is defined as any entry in the records, data base or bureau
listings which is not listed as proprietary to the Telephone Company .
Any entry listed as proprietary to the Telephone Company will not be
provided .

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company

When Billing Information Service is ordered by thd'"rC, t TtT91~ghq,~e Com-
pany will provide information on a request-by-reglest ba a-s, ss~~j~ows in
Paragraphs 8 .4 .2, B . through M ., following, at the rates and charges as sit

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

.Isc
de information
account data base .

Billing Information Service is the provision of information to the IC
from Telephone Company record systems labeled as Customer Records
Information System (CRIS) and Customer Name and Address Bureau (CNA) .
Such Billing Information Service will be limited to the provision of
information to an IC relating exclusively to End User's services pro-
vided by that IC . Information relating to services provided by any
other entity will not be provided, except as specified in Paragraphs
8 .4 .2 and 8 .4 .4, following .

forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following .

	

29 1986

	

IOUT-

(1) Premium-time per-hour rate is two times the per-hour ate .
1 Pn~iic ~ennce Commissou t

Effective : sEP 29198
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8 .3 .7 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service

8 .4 .1 General Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

The rates and charges are :-(continued)

Replac

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1CT RPV CPlj C}1 PT ~C

FEB 1 1 1986

Id11SSUORl

Public Service Commission

USOC Rates

Deterrence Service,

	

BAATR
- Recovery of devices, per hour . . . . . . . .

	

$113 .00(1)
- Contact and Interview of Parties, per hour .

	

94 .00(1)
- Service Review, per hour . . . . . . . . . .

	

115 .00(l)
- Publicity Assistance, per hour . . . . . . .

	

115 .00(l)

Provision of Billing Analysis Service,
per Special Order . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

95 .00

At the request of the IC, the Telephone Company will provide information
to the IC from its End User's records, billing files and account data base .

Billing Information Service is the provision of information to the IC
from Telephone Company record systems labeled as Customer Records
Information System (CRIS), Nonsent-Paid Indicator Data Base (DBAS)
and Customer Name and Address Bureau (CNA) . Such Billing Information
Service will be limited to the provision of information to an IC relat-
ing exclusively to End User's services provided by that IC . Information
relating to services provided by any other entity will not be provided,

(AT)

	

except as specified in Paragraphs 8 .4 .2 and 8 .4 .4, following .

Information is defined as any

	

t~xy" i t e r&E+d P, data base or bureau
listings which is not listed asvp o tre~t` ry to the Telephone Company .
Any entry listed as proprietary to the Telephone Company will not be
provided. SEP2 91

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Comp
by

_
CE row~

A .

	

When Billing Information Service N58VSe Wdiaby0fhe IC, the Telephone Com-
pany will provide information on a request-by-request basis as follows in
Paragraphs 8 .4 .2, B . through M ., following, at the rates and charges as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following .

(1) Premium-time per-hour rate is two times the per-hour rate .

Issued :

	

FEB 1 1 1986

	

Effective :

	

MAR 13 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission I
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8 .4 Billing Information Service

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .3 Billing Analysis Service-(Continued)

8 .3 .7 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

8 .4 .1 General Description

DEC 2 C

The rates and charges are :-(continued)

At the request of the IC, the Telephone Company will provide information
to the IC from its End User's records, billing files and account data base .

Billing Information Service is the provision of information to the IC
from Telephone Company record systems labeled as Customer Records
Information System (CRIS), Nonsent-Paid Indicator Data Base (DBAS)
and Customer Name and Address Bureau (CNA) . Such Billing Information ,
Service will be limited to the provision of information to an IC relat-
ing exclusively to End User's services provided by that IC . Information
relating to services provided by say, other entity will not be provided .

Information

	

f,

	

. a

	

try in the records, data base or bureau
listings whi

	

~

	

l.

	

proprietary to the Telephone Company .iAny entry listed as .proprietary to the Telephone Compa y will mot beg
provided .

	

MAR 13 1986

	

IF i i l

	

15U

8 .4 .2

	

Undertaking

	

mpany

	

I

	

JAN - 1 1924
a0uC SERVICE COMMISSION

	

-83- 253
A .

	

When Billing InformaUpps4Brsvice is ordered by the.-IC, the!,Telephone, Com- -
pany will provide information on a request-by-request basis-as follows-7 i,'~SS ,
Paragraphs 8 .4 .2, B . through M ., following, at the rates and charges as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following .

Premium-time per-hour rate is two times the per-hour rate .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN O 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Deterrence Service,
- Recovery of devices, per hour . . . . . . . .

USOC Rates

BAATR
$113 .00(1)

- Contact and Interview of Parties, per hour . 94 .00(1)
- Service Review, per hour . . . . . . . . . . 115 .00(1)
- Publicity Assistance, per hour . . . . . . . 115 .00(1)

Provision of Billing Analysis Service,
per Special Order . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 .00



_

~c@ivF

FEB 11 1986

75

MauuRI
Public SeMce ComdvsWn
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

B . Upon request from an IC and when the IC has ordered
Bill Processing Service, the Telephone Company will
its CRIS records as follows :

C .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Repla

1 . Message detail for a message End User .
2 . Account detail for a message End User .
3 . Service and equipment detail for a message End User .

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 75

essage Billing Service
provide information from

Message detail is message-billed records in Exchange Message Record
format in the CRIS file .

Account detail is data that furnishes the End User's name, billing
address and billing parameters other than message detail and/or
service and equipment detail .

Service and equipment detail is data associated with the IC's rate
elements .

A message End User is an account with IC message or bulk-billed detail
(for a bill period) or an account which is marked as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .4 .2, G ., following, or established as an End User of the
IC's message- or bulk-billed services .

Message detail, account detail and/or service and equipment detail
which is confidential due to legal, national security, End User or
other appropriate requirements will not be provided . If the IC
requires this information in order to bill its services, it shall
execute a written agreement with the Telephone Company as specified
in 8 .4 .4, following .

Upon request from an IC and when the IC has ordered Private Line
Billing Service, the Telephone Company will provide information from
its CRIS records as follows :

1 .
2 .

Account detail for a private line End User .
Service and equipment detail for a private line E
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Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Original,Sheet 75
of canceling this tariff .

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

B . Upon request from an IC and when the IC has ordered Message Billing Service
Bill Processing Service, the Telephone Company will provide information from
its CRIS records as follows :

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

1 . Message detail for a message End User .
2 . Account detail for a message End User .
3 . Service and equipment detail for a message End User .

BY "

	

VICE COMM15510N
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Message detail is message-billed records in Exchange Message Record (EMR)
format in the CRIS file .

Account detail is data that furnishes the End User's name, billing
address and billing parameters other than message detail and/or
service and equipment detail .

Service and equipment detail is data associated with the IC's rate
elements .

A message End User is an account with IC message or bulk-billed detail
(for a bill period) or an account which is marked as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .4 .2, G ., following, or established as an End User of the
IC's message- or bulk-billed services .

Message detail, account detail and/or service and equipment detail
which is confidential due to legal, national security, End User or
other appropriate requirements will not be provided . If the IC
requires this information in order to bill its services, it shall
secure written permission from the End User to obtain the informa-
tion from the Telephone Company . The IC shall furnish the Tele-
phone Company the End User's written permission for the information
to be released .

C . Upon request from an IC and when the IC has ordered Private Line
Billing Service, the Telephone Company
its CRIS records as follow
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DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1934

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

C . (Continued)

Issued :

normal

AUG 29 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SERVICES-(Continued)

avov~cow
.,~,Irr ~j

	

n
N~SCt1\R'1

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

2nd Revised Sheet 76
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 76

Effective : SEP 291986

AUG 2 8. ',986

MISSUJdl
Public Service Commission

Account detail is data that furnishes the End User's name, billing
address and billing parameters other than message detail and/or
service and equipment detail .

Service and equipment detail is data associated with the IC's rate
elements .

A private line End User is an account with rate element detail (for
period) or an account which is established, at the IC's request, as
User of the IC's private line (non-message) services .

a bill
an End

Account detail and/or service and equipment detail which is confidential
due to legal, national security, End User or other appropriate require-
ments will not be provided . If the IC requires this information in order
to bill its services, it shall execute a written agreement with the Tele-
phone Company as specified in 8 .4 .4, following .

Where the Telephone Company facilities are available and subject to the
agreement of the Telephone Company, CRIS information may be provided on
an interrogation basis at the request of the IC .

The interrogation basis will permit the IC to access a data file which
contains the data base information from a data processing terminal at
the IC location, furnish an End User's telephone number and, after veri-
fication that the information is authorized for the IC's use, receive the
End User's information . The interrogation file will be provided during

Telephone Company business hours .

0 La~f
ss~on

	

SEP 2 9 1986

Public Sennce CommissioD



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . (Continued)

D .

E .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Account detail is data that furnishes the End User's name, billing
address and billing parameters other than message detail and/or
service and equipment detail .

Service and equipment detail is data associated with
elements .

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 76
Replacing Origi nal Sheet 76

MENEMIN
FEB 1 1 1986

N;ESSUS
Public Service Commission

the IC's rate

A private line End User is an account with rate element detail (for a bill
period) or an account which is established, at the IC's request, as an End
User of the IC's private line (non-message) services .

Account detail and/or service and equipment detail which is confidential
due to legal, national security, End User or other appropriate require-
ments will not be provided . If the IC requires this information in order
to bill its services, it shall execute a written agreement with the Tele-
phone Company as specified in 8 .4 .4, following .

Upon request from an authorized supervisor of the IC or End User's infor-
mation when Automatic Number Identification (ANI) service is provided to
the IC by the Telephone Company or when the IC offers a telecommunications
service for which the billing is based on authorized calling or called par-
ties, the Telephone Company will provide information from its DBAS records .
Only current information which resides in the data base will be provided .

Where the Telephone Company facilities are available and subject to the
agreement of the Telephone Company, CRIS and/or DBAS information may be
provided on an interrogation basis at the request of the IC .

The interrogation basis will permit the IC to access a data file which
contains the data base information from a data processing terminal at
the IC location, furnish an End User's telephone number and, after veri-
fication that the information is authorize

	

or the IC's use, receive the
End User's information .
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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Original Sheet-76 , .
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

C . (Continued)

Account detail is data that furnishes the End User's- name, billing
address and billing parameters other than message detail and/or
service and equipment detail .

Service and equipment detail is data associated with the IC's rate
elements .

Issued :

	

DEC, 2 9 1965

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

LPU

A private line End User is an account with rate element detail (for a bill
period) or an account which is established, at the IC's request, as an End
User of the IC's private line (non-message) services .

Account detail and/or service and equipment detail which is confidential
due to legal, national security, End User or other appropriate require-
ments will hot be provided .

	

If the IC requires this information in order
to bill its'services, it shall secure written permission from the End
User to obtain the information from the Telephone Company . The IC shall
furnish the Telephone Company the End User's written permission for the
information to be released .

D . Upon request from an authorized supervisor of the IC for End User's infor-
mation when Automatic Number Identification (ANI) service is provided to
the IC by the Telephone Company or when the IC offers a telecommunications
service for which the billing is based on authorized calling or called par-
ties, the Telephone Company will provide information from its DBAS records .
Only current information which resides in the data base will be provided .

E . Where the Telephone Company facilities are available and subject to the
agreement of the Telephone Company, CRIS and/or DBAS information may be
provided on an interrogation basis at the request of the IC .

The interrogation basis will permit the IC to access a data file which
contains the data base information from a data processing terminal at
the IC location, furnish an End User's telephone number and, after veri-
fication that the information is authorized for the;-IC's-use-receive the
End User's in£orma
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)8 .

8 .4

8 .4

D . (Continued)

Billing Information Service-(Continued)

.2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Issued : AUG 29 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective : SEP 29'19,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

2nd Revised Sheet 77
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet ,7

JEOE~dC D

AUG 2 8 1986

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

The CRIS interrogation file will be updated each bill day (day bills are
prepared and dated for an End User for an IC's service) and will be updated
daily when information is available and when the Telephone Company updates
the file on a daily basis to reflect current End User's information .

The Telephone Company will develop the IC's CRIS information order into a
retrieval and interrogation program . Program development charges,
as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following, apply for the hours required to
design, develop, test and maintain the necessary programs .

CRIS information will be provided on a total-file and/or file-update
basis as follows :

The total-file basis will permit the IC to receive, at the IC's option,
all the End User's information that is authorized for the IC's use on
paper printout, magnetic tape or fiche . The total-file output will
contain End User's information for the current billing period . The
billing period will be set by the Telephone Company . The magnetic
tapes will be provided without the return of previously supplied
tapes . The Telephone Company will supply the magnetic tapes . After
the information system ordered by the IC is in service, the paper
printout, magnetic tape or fiche will be available from the Telephone
Company within ten working days of the IC's request .

Program development charges as set fort

	

rraaggraph 8 .4 .7, follow-
ing, apply for the hours required
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`bide the paper output,
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out, magnetic tape or
fiche at a location designated by the Telephone Company or request
the information be data-transmitted to the IC .
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requests other means of transmission such as air express, the charges
will be determined on an individual-case basis .
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 77

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E . (Continued)

Issued :

APR 19 1985_

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

The CRIS interrogation file will be updated each bill day (day bills are
prepared and dated for an End User for an IC's service) and will be updated
daily when information is available and when the Telephone Company updates
the file on a daily basis to reflect current End User's information .

The Telephone Company will develop the IC's CRIS and DBAS information order
into a retrieval and interrogation program .

	

Program development charges,
as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following, apply for the hours required to
design, develop, test and maintain the necessary programs .

F .

	

CRIS and/or DBAS information will be provided on a total-file and/or file-
update basis as follows :

1 . The total-file basis will permit the IC to receive, at the IC's option,
all the End User's information that is authorized for the IC's use on
paper printout, magnetic tape or fiche . The total-file output will
contain End User's information for the current billing period .

	

The
billing period will be set by the Telephone Company . The magnetic
tapes will be provided without the return of previously supplied
tapes . The Telephone Company will supply the magnetic tapes . After
the information system ordered by the IC is in service, the paper
printout, magnetic tape or fiche w'

	

e available from the Telephone
Company within ten working~dcy, (W IC's request .

Program developmentToCka eP~a~s
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t~ forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, follow-

ing, apply for the hours req~i5e6~_design, develop, test and main-
tain the necessary progr

	

~th t are used to provide the paper output,
magnetic tape or fiche .

', ~VhvmOnce available, the PIp~

	

4 magnetic tape or fiche will be
sent to the IC via fii~Yt-clad

	

. Mail Service . At the option
of the IC, the IC may pick up the paper printout, magnetic tape or
fiche at a location designated by the Telephone Company or request
the information be data-transmitted to the IC . When the informa-
tion is data-transmitted to the IC, the data transmission charges

SAT)

	

will be determined on an individual-case basis . When the customer
requests other means of transmission such as air express, the charges
will be determined on an individual-case basis .

Effective : MAY 2 0 1985
MAY 20 19R-

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri Public Service Commission
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Once available, the paper printout, magneti II tape ~orn "IfiAe'Sk+ ll be 1,

sent to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service . A th~q~ on
of the IC, the IC may pick up the paper printout;,. gheti'9,'tje .or
fiche .at a location designated by the Telephone_Company - or request
the information be data-transmitted to the IC . When the informa-
tion is data-transmitted to the IC, the date transmission charges
will be determined on an individual-case basis .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC
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The CRIS interrogation file will be updated each bill day (day bills are
prepared and dated for an End User for an IC's service) and will be updated
daily when information is available and when the Telephone Company updates
the file on a daily basis to reflect current End User's information .

The Telephone Company will develop the IC's CRIS and DBAS information order
into a retrieval and interrogation program . Program development charges,
as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following, apply for the hours required to
design, develop, test and maintain the necessary programs .

F . CRIS and/or DBAS information will be provided on a total-file and/or file-
update basis as follows :

1 . The total-file basis will permit the IC to receive, at the IC's option,
all the End User's information that is authorized for the IC's use on
paper printout, magnetic tape or fiche . The total-file output will
contain End User's information for the current billing period . The
billing period will be set by the Telephone Company . The magnetic
tapes will be provided without the return of previously supplied
tapes . The Telephone Company will supply the magnetic tapes . After
the information system ordered by the IC is in service, the paper
printout, magnetic tape or fiche will be available from the Telephone
Company within ten working days of the IC's request .

Program development charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, follow-
ing, apply for the hours required to design,-develop, test and--maia-
tain the necessary programs that are used to provideithe paper output,
magnetic tape or fiche .
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

E . (Continued)

Replacing

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

2nd Revised Sheet 78
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Issued :
AUG 29 1986

	

Effective : SEp 291986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MEMO
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MISSUJRI

Public Service Commission

2 . The file-update basis will permit the IC to receive, at the IC's
option, all the End User's information that is authorized for the
IC's use on paper printout, fiche or magnetic tape . The file-update
output will contain End User's information for the current billing
period only . The current billing period is the period associated
with the most recent bill rendered to an End User . The magnetic
tapes will be provided without the return of previously supplied
tapes . The Telephone Company will supply the magnetic tapes . The
file updates will include those records added and those records
deleted, if any (deleted records may not be retained by the Tele-
phone Company) . For CRIS information, the file updates will be

(RT)

Once available, the file update paper printout, fiche or magnetic
tape will be sent to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service . At
the option of the IC, the IC may pick up the paper output, fiche or
magnetic tape at a location designated by the Telephone Company or
request the information be data-transmitted to the IC . When the
information is data-transmitted to the IC, the data transmission
charges will be determined on an individual-case basis . When the
customer requests other means of transmission such as air express,
the charges will be determined on an individual-case basis .
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provided on a monthly interval .

Program development charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, follow-
ing, apply for the hours required to design, develop, test and main-
tain the necessary programs that are used to provide the paper output,
fiche or magnetic tape .
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Replacing Original Sheet 78

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

F . (Continued)

2 . The file-update basis will permit the IC to receive, at the IC's
option, all the End User's information that is authorized for the
IC's use on paper printout, fiche or magnetic tape . The file-update
output will contain End User's information for the current billing
period only . The current billing period is the period associated
with the most recent bill rendered to an End User . The magnetic
tapes will be provided without the return of previously supplied
tapes . The Telephone Company will supply the magnetic tapes . The
file updates will include those records added and those records
deleted, if any (deleted records may not be retained by the Tele-
phone Company) . For CRIS information, the file updates will be
provided on a monthly interval . For DBAS information, the file
updates will be provided for each business day .

Program development charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, follow-
ing, apply for the hours required to design, develop, test and main-
tain the necessary programs that are used to provide the paper output,
fiche or magnetic tape .

Once available, the file update paper printout, fiche or magnetic
tape will be sent to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service . At
the option of the IC, the IC may pick up the paper output, fiche or
magnetic tape at a location designated by the Telephone Company or
request the information be data-transmitted to the IC . When the
information is data-transmitted to the IC, the data transmission

.(AT)
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customer requests other means of transmission such as air express,
the charges will
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APR .19 1985 By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

F . (Continued)

Issued :

2 . The file-update basis will permit the IC to receive, at the IC's
option, all the End User's information that is authorized for the
IC's use on paper printout, fiche or magnetic tape . The file-update
output will contain End User's information for the current billing
period only . The current billing period is the period associated
with the most recent bill rendered to an End User. . The magnetic
tapes will be provided without the return of previously supplied
tapes . The Telephone Company will supply the magnetic tapes . The
file updates will include those records added and those records
deleted, if any (deleted records may not be retained by the Tele-
phone Company) . For CRIS information, the file updates will be
provided on a monthly interval .

	

For DBAS information, the file
updates will be provided for each business day .

Program development charges as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, follow-
ing, apply for the hours required to desiga, ,develop, test and main-
tain the necessary programs that are used to provide the paper output,
fiche or magnetic tape .

Once available, the file update paper printout, fiche or magnetic
tape will be sent to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service . At
the option of the IC, the IC may pick up the paper output, fiche or
magnetic tape at a location designated by the Telephone Company or
request the information be data-transmitted to the IC . When the
information is data-transmitted to the IC, the data transmission
charges will be determined on an individual-case basis .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E . (Continued)

3 . The total-file output and the file-update output will, at the option
of the IC, be provided on a quick turnaround basis . Such quick turn-
around output will be provided one working day after the information
that the IC ordered is available . Once available, the output will
be provided on paper printout, fiche or magnetic tape and will be
sent to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service . At the option of
the IC, the IC may pick up the paper output, fiche or magnetic tape
at a location designated by the Telephone Company or request the
information be data-transmitted to the IC . When the information is
data-transmitted to the IC, the data transmission charges will be
determined on an individual-case basis . When the customer requests
other means of transmission such as air express, the charges will be
determined on an individual-case basis .

. (FC)

	

F .

	

The Telephone Company will, at the request of the IC, mark any message-
billed message End User's account, other than End User's accounts with
IC credit cards or rate elements, as a user of the IC's message services .
After marking is ordered, the End User's account will be marked as an IC
End User's account at the time the first message is posted to the End
User's account . If not marked at the request of the IC, such an End
User's account will not be identified as an IC account unless there are
IC message details associated with the account for the bill period for
which message detail is ordered by the IC . The mark will be removed
at the request of the IC . Charges apply to mark the account and main-
tain the mark in future months as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7,G .,
following . IC bulk-billed message End User's accounts and message End
User's accounts with IC credit cards or IC rate elements are counted as
IC accounts .
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Effective :

	

SEP 2 9 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RNEW
AUG 2 8 1986

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

D

OR On
SEP 2 9 1986

Public Service Commission



3 . The total-file output and the file-update output will, at the option
of the IC, be provided on a quick turnaround basis . Such quick turn-
around output will be provided one working day after the information
that the IC ordered is available .

	

Once available, the output will
be provided on paper printout, fiche or magnetic tape and will be
sent to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service . At the option of
the IC, the IC may pick up the paper output, fiche or magnetic tape
at a location designated by the Telephone Company or request the
information be data-transmitted to the IC . When the information is
data-transmitted to the IC, the data transmission charges will be

(AT)

	

determined on an individual-case basis . When the customer requests
other means of transmission such as air express, the charges will be
determined on an individual-case basis .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing,Qr-' a

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

F . (Continued)

G . The Telephone Company will, at the request of the IC, mark any message-
billed message End User's account, other than End User's accounts with
IC credit cards or rate elements ; as a user of the IC's message services .
After marking is ordered, the End User's account will be marked as an IC
End User's account at the time the first message is posted to the End
User's account .

	

If not marked at the request of the IC, such an End
User's account will not be identified as an IC account unless there are
IC message details associated with the account for the bill period for
which message detail is ordered by the IC .

	

The mark will be removed
at the request of the IC . Charges apply to mark the account and main-
tain the mark in future months as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7G .,
following . IC bulk-billed message End User's accounts and message End
User's accounts with IC credit cards or IC rate elements are counted as
IC accounts .

Issued :

	

Effective :

	

MAY 20

APR 19 1985
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

	

I,r

	

,,

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

F . (Continued)

Issued :

3 . The total-file output and the file-update-output-will, at the option
of the IC, be provided on a quick turnaround basis . Such quick turn-
around output will be provided one working day after the information
that the IC ordered is available . Once available, the output will
be provided on paper printout, fiche or magnetic tape and will be
sent to the IC via first-class U .S . Mail Service .

	

At the option. of
the IC, the IC may pick up the paper output, fiche or magnetic tape
at a location designated by the Telephone Company or request the
information be data-transmitted to the IC . When the information is
data-transmitted to the IC, the data transmission charges will be
determined on an individual-case basis .

G . The Telephone Company will, at the request of the IC, mark any message-
billed message End User's account, other than End User's accounts with
IC credit cards or rate elements, as a user of the IC's message services .
After marking is ordered, the End User's account will be marked as an IC
End User's account at the time the first message is posted to the End
User's account . If not marked at the request of the IC, such an End
User's account will not be identified as an IC account unless there are
IC message details associated with the account for the bill period for
which message detail is ordered by the IC . The mark will be removed
at the request of the IC . Charges apply to mark the account and main-
tain the mark in future months as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, G .,
following . IC bulk-billed message End User's accounts and message End
User's accounts with IC credit cards or IC rate elements are counted as
IC accounts .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

~ lsTa_ , via ls

	

b
-
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of canceling this tariff .

	

RepladfingM i',rg~~J 9
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

(FC)

	

G . Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of a Special Order for Billing
Information Service from an IC, the Telephone Company will determine the
period of time to implement such service on an individual-order basis .

" (FC)

	

H. The Telephone Company will provide the format for interrogation of its
data files and the format of any printer, magnetic tape or fiche output

(RT)

	

from its CRIS .

(FC)

	

I . Upon request from an authorized supervisor of the IC who furnishes the
account code assigned by the Telephone Company, the Telephone Company
will provide name and town information from its CNA bureau . The CNA
name and town data, but not street address, will be provided only when
the IC needs the information to authorize a call, to bill a call or
to handle an emergency situation . The information will be provided on
a request-by-request basis by voice telecommunications . Name, town and
state will be provided for a telephone number . A request includes the
handling of one call and providing the data for one telephone number .

(FC)

	

J . If the IC requests the information ordered by the IC be nes
the Telephone Company because of incorrect IC specifiCao-ons br-`errors,
the Telephone Company will resupply the information in accordance with
a new IC order and all appropriate charges as set forth in Paragraph
8 .4 .7, following, will apply .

(FC)

	

K. Where facilities are available and subject to the agreement of the Tele-
phone Company, updating of the IC data bases or fil
pany data processing terminals or equipment in Tele
may be undertaken at the request of the IC . The c
will be determined on an individual-case basis .

Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

AUG 2 ~-> 1986

MISSUJRI
Public Service Commission

The Telephone Company will specify the location where requests are to
be received and the format in which the request is to be made .

If the name and address associated with the telephone number is re-
stricted due to the request of the End User, legal authority orb vv0
enforcement agency, no name or town location will be prov

At the request of the IC, written confirmation of the ngme a lid, tolrn
location will be sent to the authorized supervisor making Qtt

	

Yequestz ,5G1pC1
by first-class U .S . Mail Service .
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SEP 2 9 1986

Effective : SEP 2
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

DEC

PUb1;C S�'"..

	

~..

	

6'1 :5.:!01

H . Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of a Special Order for Billing
Information Service from an IC, the Telephone Company will determine the
period of time to implement such service on an individual-order basis .

I . The Telephone Company will provide the format for interrogation of its
data files and the format of any printer, magnetic tape or fiche output
from its CRIS and DBAS files .

J . Upon request from an authorized supervisor of the IC who furnishes the
account code assigned by the Telephone Company, the Telephone Company
will provide name and town information from its CNA bureau . The CNA
name and town data, but not street address, will be provided only when
the IC needs the information to authorize a call, to bill a call or
to handle an emergency situation . The information will be provided on
a request-by-request basis by voice telecommunications . Name, town and
state will be provided for a telephone number . A request includes the
handling of one call and providing the data for one telephone number .

The Telephone Company will specify the location where requests are to
be received and the format is which the request is to be made .

If the name and address associated with the telephone number is re-
stricted due to the request of the End User, legal authority or law
enforcement agency, no name or town location will be provided .

At the request of the IC, written confirmation of the name and town
location will be sent to the authorized supervisor making the request
by first-class U .S . Mail Service .

R .

	

If the IC requests the in(f~o s~ip

	

e o~~I;	y the IC be'resupplied ;by
the Telephone Company becan~e~Yif incorrect IC specifications I orb perryrsl,
the Telephone Company will resCdupplx te1pformation-is accordance-with ,
a new IC order and all appropr 'e( c arges as set forth in Para~ratN91 ;
8 .4 .7, following, will apply . _

C,

	

6,;

	

8 3 - 253
e1

ment"L .

	

Where facilities are avail"$eCan 2 subfjt to the agree

	

of`the' Tel6-.
phone Company, updating of the IC data bases or files from Telephone Com-
pany data processing terminals or equipment in Telephone Company locations
may be undertaken at the request of the IC . The charges for such a service
will be determined on an individual-case basis .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-1"st-ftevis5d-Sheef8-1--

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

(FC)

	

L . The Telephone Company will provide Billing Information Service under a
Special Order . For all Billing Information Services, the Billing Infor-
mation Service Special Order Charge as forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following,
applies .

8 .4 .3 Liability of the Telephone Company

Notwithstanding Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .3, preceding, in the absence
of willful misconduct, no liability for damages to the IC or other per-
son or entity shall attach to the Telephone Company for its action or
the conduct of its employees in providing Billing Information Service .

8 .4 .4 Obligations of the IC

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

AUG 2 8 1986

MUM
Public Service Commission

A . The IC shall order Billing Information Service under a Special Order .
The IC shall order those Billing Information Services for the state
where it wishes to receive the services and shall specify how often
it wishes the service to be provided .

B . With each order, the IC shall identify the authorized individual and
address to receive the Billing Information Service output . When inter-
rogation is ordered, the IC shall identify the data processing terminals
authorized to receive the information and the authorized individual who
will be responsible for all terminal activities . When CNA service is
ordered, the IC will identify in writing and include the account codes
assigned by the Telephone Company of all authorized individuals who will
contact the CNA bureau .

C . The IC shall take every effort to make sure that Billing Information Ser-
vice output and interrogation capabilities are provided only to authorized
personnel of the IC or third parties performing billing services-related
work for the IC . The IC shall execute a written agreement satisfactory to
the Telephone Company, that the IC will treat the information in accordance
with this tariff, will treat the information as confidential and proprie-
tary data, and will use the information only for the purpose q_

	

g
its End Users .

	

The written agreement shall also pro ide f~~ 32,

	

'atlOn
of the Telephone Company for damaggs~ulting from improper release-of
the information .
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By R . D . BARRON r,P.eegide~Als'Missouri Division
SouthwesternBell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff .

	

Repla cing Original Sheet 81

8 .4 .4 Obligations of the IC

Issued : FEB 1 1 1986

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Bill'

	

Information Service-(Continued)Billing

8 .4 .3 Liability of the Telephone Company

REMME
FEB 1 1 1986

NIIJ,)UIJRI8 .4 .2

	

Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued) I Public Service CommissianI
M . The Telephone Company will provide Billing Information Service

	

r a
Special Order . For all Billing Information Services, the Billing Infor-
mation Service Special Order Charge as forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following,
applies .

Notwithstanding Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .3, preceding, in the absence
of willful misconduct, no liability for damages to the IC or other per-
son or entity shall attach to the Telephone Company for its action or
the conduct of its employees in providing Billing Information Service .

A . The IC shall order Billing Information Service under a Special Order .
The IC shall order those Billing Information Services for the state
where it wishes to receive the services and shall specify how often
it wishes the service to be provided .

B . With each order, the IC shall identify the authorized individual and
address to receive the Billing Information Service output . When inter-
rogation is ordered, the IC shall identify the data processing terminals
authorized to receive the information and the authorized individual who
will be responsible for all terminal activities . When CNA service is
ordered, the IC will identify in writing and include the account codes
assigned by the Telephone Company of all authorized individuals who will
contact the CNA bureau .

C . The IC shall take every effort to make sure that Billing Information Ser-
vice output and interrogation capabilities are provided only to authorized
personnel of the IC or third parties performing billing services-related
work for the IC . The IC shall execute a written agreement satisfactory to
the Telephone Company, that the IC will treat the information in accordance
with this tariff, will treat the info m- as confidential and proprie-
tary data, and will use the i f8ria'Bf~

	

for the urpose

	

1
its End Users .

	

The writ h a~ eeten 1`~hall also prov de for
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ation
of the Telephone CompanYVfo

	

amages resulting from i proper release of
the information .
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MAR 13 1986

euais seev,ti~s'Ova
'Effective : MAR 1 3

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

LOrigihal Sheet 8,1
of canceling this tariff .

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

M . The Telephone Company will provide Billing Information Service under a
Special Order . For all Billing Information Services, the Billing Infor-
mation Service Special Order Charge as forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following,
applies .

8 .4 .3 Liability of the Telephone Company

8 .4 .4 Obligations of the IC

A. The IC shall order Billing Information Service under a Special Order .
The IC shall order those Billing Information Services for the state
where it wishes to receive the services and shall specify how often
it wishes the service to be provided .

B . With each order, the IC shall identify the authorized individual and
address to receive the Billing Information Service output . When inter-
rogation is ordered, the IC shall identify the data processing terminals
authorized to receive the information and the authorized individual who
will be responsible for all terminal activities . When CNA service is
ordered, the IC will identify in writing and include the account codes
assigned by the Telephone Company of all authorized individuals who will
contact the CNA bureau .

C . The IC shall take every effort to make sure that Billing Information Ser-
vice output and interrogation capability is provided only to authorized
personnel . The IC shall agree in writing to the Telephone Company that
the IC will not provide the Billing Information Service outputs to third
parties for any use by such third parties, except for work for the IC and
which is under complete control of tag

	

I( .-

Pl Io~

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Notwithstanding Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .3, preceding, in the absence
of willful misconduct, no liability for damages to the IC or other per-
son or entity shall attach to the Telephone Company for its action or
the conduct of its employees in providing Billing Information Service .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

DEC 2 C 1203
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8 .4 .5 Payment Arrangements

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .
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8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .4 Obligations of the IC-(Continued)

D . The IC shall furnish to the Telephone Company when interrogation service
is ordered, all information necessary to allow the Telephone Company to
establish an interrogation program . In addition, the IC shall furnish
the Telephone Company for each data base and file where the interroga-
tion is ordered, an estimate of the number of requests per business day
that the Telephone Company data bases and files will be asked to handle .
The IC's terminals used to interrogate the Telephone Company data bases
and files must be capable of working with Telephone Company equipment
and software .

E . The IC shall be responsible for all contacts and inquiries from its End
Users concerning Billing Information Service .

F . The IC shall not publicize or represent to others that the Telephone Com-
pany jointly participates with the IC in the development of the IC's End
User's records, accounts, data bases or market data, records, files and
data bases or other systems it assembles through the use of Billing
Information Service .

(FC)

	

G . When the IC orders marking of non-IC credit card message-billed message
End User's accounts, all accounts containing that IC's messages will be
marked starting with the next bill period and marking will continue until
the IC orders marking discontinued . The IC shall, when it orders marking
removed, furnish the telephone number of each End User's account for which
the mark is to be removed . The mark will be removed prior to the next
bill period .

A . Minimum Periods and Minimum Monthly Charges

(RT)

	

The minimum period for which Billing Information grvice CRIS
terrogation is provided and for wh~ks®barges apply is F

k
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Issued : AUG' 291986
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Public Service Commission
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .4 Obligations of the IC-(Continued)

DEC 2 ; 'I---,

D . The IC shall furnish to the Telephone Company when interrogation service
is ordered, all information necessary-to allow the Telephone-Company to--
establish an interrogation program .

	

In addition, the IC shall furnish
the Telephone Company for each data base and file where the interroga-
tion is ordered, an estimate of the number of requests per business day
that the Telephone Company data bases and files will be asked to handle .
The IC's terminals used to interrogate the Telephone Company data bases
and files must be capable of working with Telephone Company equipment
and software .

E . The IC shall be responsible for all contacts and inquiries from its End
Users concerning Billing Information Service .

F. The IC shall not publicize or represent to others that the Telephone Com-
pany jointly participates with the IC in the development of the IC's End
User's records, accounts, data bases or market data, records, files and
data bases or other systems it assembles through the use of Billing
Information Service .

G . When the IC wants a quotation of the charges for the service ordered, the
IC shall request such at the time of the order . Quotation regulations as
set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .4 .3, preceding, apply .

H . When the IC orders marking of non-IC credit card message-billed message
End User's accounts, all accounts containing that IC's messages will be
marked starting with the next bill period and marking will continue until
the IC orders marking discontinued . T~hg C~-s al~l~~ n it orders marking
removed, furnish the telephone n

	

"fgg~°eh i3dO~'s account for which
the mark is to be removed . The m r rwi l be removed prior to the next
bill period .

8 .4 .5 Payment Arrangements

A . Minimum Periods and Minimum Monthly

sEP , 91986

twa comN+"SSOW
QF missouO

The minimum period for which Billing Information Service CRIS and/or DBAS
file interrogation is provided and for which charges apply is one year .

Issued :
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Effective :
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri)

Southwestern Bell

	

_TelephoneCompany
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St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

B . Cancellation of a Special Order

w
P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .5 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

Minimum Periods and Minimum Monthly Charges-(Continue

Issued : AUG 29 1986

	

Effective : SEP 29

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 83
Replacing Original Sheet 83

AUG 2 8 1986

MISSOURI
?ublic Service Commission

" (RT)

	

The minimum monthly charges for CRIS file interrogation are the charges
for the total number of requests per business day furnished by the IC
as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .4, D ., preceding, times 18 (i .e ., 20 busi-
ness days per month times 0 .9) .

When the IC discontinues the service prior to the end of the one-year
minimum period, the minimum monthly charge for the data base interro-
gation will apply for each remaining month and fraction of month .

An IC may cancel a Special Order for Billing Information Service on any
date prior to the service date . The cancellation date is the date the
Telephone Company receives written or verbal notice from the IC that the
Special Order is to be cancelled . The verbal notice must be followed by
written confirmation within ten days . The service date for a Billing
Information Service is the date the Telephone Company notifies the IC
that the Telephone Company is ready to provide Billing Information Ser-
vice reports or receive interrogation requests .

When an IC cancels a Special Order for Billing Information Service after
the order date but prior to the start of service, charges as listed fol-
lowing shall apply :

1 . For any service, the appropriate per-hour rate for all hourto-w
expended by the Telephone Company to provide the sere cAe,1(j

2 .

	

For any service, any expense for equipment obtained for
~~i

e'\

	

1g(~ !)
service where such equipment cannot be reused within
months .

0~ <y~ce 4~1
C . Changes to Special Orders

When an IC requests changes for a pending Special Ord"r forZ$i,YI

	

jjfor-
mation Service, they will be undertaken if they can e acco o

	

y
the Telephone Company . Any additional time required n the part of Tele-
phone Company personnel will be billed to the IC at

	

e app%Fr2a9e1WDrly
charges
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B . Cancellation of a Special Order

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
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Original Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .5 Payment Arrangements-(Continued) y u 7i - . .
A . Minimum Periods and Minimum,Monthly Charges-(Continued)

.

DEC 2C';~~J

The minimum monthly charges for CRIS and/or DBAS file interrogation are
the charges for the total number of requests per business day furnished
by the IC as set forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .4, D ., preceding, times 18 (i .e .,
20 business days per month times 0 .9) .

When the IC discontinues the service prior to the end of the one-year
minimum period, the minimum monthly charge for the data base interro-
gation will apply for each remaining month and fraction of month.

An IC may cancel a Special Order for Billing Information Service on any
date prior to the service date . The cancellation date is the date the
Telephone Company receives written or verbal notice from the IC that the
Special Order is to be cancelled . The verbal notice must be followed by
written confirmation within ten days . The service date for a Billing
Information Service is the date the Telephone Company notifies the IC
that the Telephone Company is ready to provide Billing Information Ser-
vice reports or receive interrogation requests .

When an IC cancels a Special Order for Billing Information Service after
the order date but prior to the start of service, charges as listed fol-
lowing shall apply :

1 . For any service, the appropriate p+~r-hou . `

	

for all hourshours
expended by the . Telephone

	

,~a

	

''''°" rP oWit
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e service .

2 . For any service, any expense for equiipm

	

-obtained for the
service where such equipment ca~3ak7 c

	

used within six
months .

C . Changes to Special Orders
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When an IC-requests changes for a pending Special Order for Billing Infor-
mation Service, they will be undertaken if they can be accommodated by
the Telephone Company . Any additional time required on the part of Tele-
phone Company personnel will be billed to the IC at the appropriate hourly-
charges .
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Effective :
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
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St . Louis, Missouri



8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)
1

8 .4 .6 Rate Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC

A . The number and type of records for which charges apply as set forth in
Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following, will be accumulated by the Telephone Company,
and the Telephone Company will bill the IC in accordance with these
accumulations . A record is a logical grouping of information as described
in the programs that process the information, print the paper output and
load the magnetic tape or file used to supply the detail which is data-
transmitted or put on fiche . For each service and type of output ordered,
the number of records processed by the Telephone Company to prepare the
output will be used to determine the charges . The number of records proc-
essed will be determined using the number of records input to or the nunber
of records output from the programs that process the information, print
the paper output and load the magnetic tape or data file, whichever number
of records is higher .

B . The number of hours and fraction thereof for which charges apply as set
forth in Paragraph 8 .4 .7, following, will be accumulated by the Telephone
Company . The per-hour rate is for the use of one hour of one Telephone
Company's programmer . The Telephone Company will bill the IC for hourly
charges in accordance with these accumulations . The accumulated hours
for each order will be summed and rounded to the nearest hour, except
that when the total is less than one hour, one hour will be used to
determine the charges .

GC . When a CNA request is received, the Telephone Company

	

ep a count
of the requests . The Telephone Company will bill th in acoh

	

nce
with these records even though the Telephone Company was a~,t'~,ab).a
provide a name and town location for all requests

	

~'

	

E.
C-0r.4

y~1

D. When records are entered on a data file or magnetic tap

	

ld£e~Lt;%
provide information to an IC, the per-tape charge applaes`feg4ach
data file or tape prepared . In addition, the per-record charge applies
for each record entered on the data file or tape . The Telephone Company
will determine the charges based on the number of data files or tapes
prepared and on its count of the records entered on the data file or tape .

E . When marking of message End User's accounts is ordered, the marking charge
applies for each End User's account marked . Once an account is marked,
the maintenance of mark charge applies for each month following the month
the account is marked until the IC requests the mark be removed . No charges. . ;
apply to remove the mark .

	

~'
IhIII~,I~, II~~

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective : JAN 011984

	

JAN-1'Cc'
I83-253

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(DR)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 .4 .6 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

F .

8 .4 .7 Rates and Charges

(RT)

	

CRIS File Interrogation,
per request received . .

(1) The Quick Turnaround
the ten-working-day,

Issued :

The rates and charges are :

CRIS Ten-Working-Day
Information Service

- Fiche output,
per record processed .

AUG 2 9 1986

w
P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

The provision of Billing Information Service per Special Order Charge
applies for each Special Order accepted by the Telephone Company for
any Billing Information Service .

- Paper output,
per record processed . .1FSC+

- Magnetic tape,
per record processed . .1FSC+
per tape or data file . .1FSC+

Rates ( I)
Service

and Detail
Message Account Equipment on

USOC Detail Detail Detail Tape

.1FSC+

1FS++wdo'`A

ti~G n

$ .0005 $ .0005 $ .0005

per-record cfN~ge and"the per-tape
per-record charge and per-tape cha

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

1st Revised Sheet 85

UW, 9

SEP 291986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

.0005 .0005 .0005

.0005 .0005 .0005

Rates

$ .20

$41 .00

Rep la £ing-x0;rig;uite~lS,hge2

aran
SEp 2 9 1986

charge is three times I

Vubfic Service Commissm,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

8 .4 .6 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

8 .4 .7 Rates and Charges

Issued :

The rates and charges are :

CRIS Ten-Working-Day
Information Service

DBAS Information Service,

- Magnetic tape,
per record processed .
per tape or data file .

- Fiche output,
per record processed .

CRIS File or DBAS File
Interrogation,

per request received . .

DEC 2 9 1963

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 8

Original Sheet 85

F . The provision of Billing Information Service per Special Order Charge
applies for each Special Order accepted by the Telephone Company for
any Billing Information Service .

Rates(1)
Service

and Detail

- Paper output,
per record processed .

- Magnetic tape,
per record processed .
per tape or data file .

- Fiche output,
per record processed .

- Paper output,
per record processed .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1FS+$Y

	

GJ rC`

PO5UC SERVICE CO '~`ISSION

eY MAsouu

	

. 20

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DEC

(1) The Quick Turnaround per-record charge and the per-tape charge is three times
the ten-working-day, per-record charge and per-tape charge .

.; .A "1

83-253

USOC
Message
Detail

Account Equipment
Detail Detail

on
Tape

. . . 1FSC+ $ .0005 $ .0005 .$ .0005

. . . 1FSC+ .0005 .0005 .0005

. . . 1FSC+ $41 .00

. . . 1FSC+ .0005 .0005 .0005

Rates

. . . 1FSD+ $ .0005

1FSD+ .0005
1FSD(~+ ~

N rt'l

1 .00

lJ
1FSD+

91986
.0005

SE? 2



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .7 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

APR 191985

Effective : MAY 20 1985

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 15 I
'-'~
0

MISSOURI

909 _RIT- 111L_jL,&

MA'( 2 01985

Public Service Commission.

The rates and charges are :-(Continued)

Program Development Charge,

USOC
Public Service Commission

Rates

Basic, per hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $104 .00
(applicable to work performed
within the Telephone Company's
normal work schedule and using
the normal work force)

Premium, per hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128 .00
(applicable to work performed
outside the Telephone Company's
normal work schedule and/or
which requires additions to
the work force)

CNA Information Service,

- CNA interrogation,
per request received . . . . . . . . . . . CNT .35

- CNA interrogation confirmation,
per request confirmed . . . . . . . . . . . .50

FID
Data transmission to an IC location
of Billing Information BOD DT
Service details, ICB rates and
per record transmitted . . . . . . . . . . . charges apply .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 . BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .7 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

The rates and charges are :-(Continued)

Program Development Charge,

Basic, per hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$104:00
(applicable to work performed
within the Telephone Company's
normal work schedule and using
the normal work force)

Premium, per hour . . . . . . .
(applicable to work performed
outside the Telephone Company's
normal work schedule and/or
which requires additions to
the work force)

CNA Information Service,

MAY 2 p 19

/
COwl5510N

gY
RUBIIC

SE~ICE~s,,vua

- CNA interrogation,
per request received . . . . . . . . . . .

- CNA interrogation confirmation,
per request confirmed . . . . . . . . . . .

Data transmission to an IC location
of Billing Information Service
Service details,

	

ICB rates and
per record transmitted . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

Marking of Message End User's Accounts,

- Marking, per End User's account . . . . . .

	

$

	

.10

- Maintenance of mark, per End User's
account, per month . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.005

Updating of IC Data Bases or Files,

	

ICB rates and
per record transmitted . . . . . . . . . . .

	

charges apply .

Provision of Bill Information Service,
per Special Order . . . .

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN Q

	

19848 3 " 2_15

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri _

	

_
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

CNT .35

.50

F_ID

BOD DT



(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

8 .

	

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES-(Continued)

8 .4 Billing Information Service-(Continued)

8 .4 .7 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

The rates and charges are :-(Continued)

Issued :

APR 19126

Effective :

	

MAY 201965

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 15

WON
Public Service Commission

MAY 20 1985

Public Service Commission

USOC Rates

Marking of Message End User's Accounts,

- Marking, per End User's account . . . . . . .10

- Maintenance of mark, per End User's
account, per month . . . . . . . . . . . . .005

Updating of IC Data Bases or Files, ICB rates and
per record transmitted . . . . . . . . . . . charges apply .

Provision of Bill Information Service,
per Special Order . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 95 .00

Other transmission to a customer location ICB rates and
per tape or data file . . . . . . . . . . . charges apply .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

The Telephone Company will provide Directory Assistance (DA) Service to an IC
from Directory Assistance Service locations (DA location).

9.l  General Description

DA Service provides Directory Access Service to DA locations, use of DA
access equipment and use of DA operators.

9.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company

A.  A Telephone Company DA operator, when furnished a name and locality, will
provide or attempt to provide the telephone number listed in the Telephone
Company DA records associated with the name given at the rates and charges
as set forth in Paragraph 9.6, following.  The Telephone Company's contact
with the IC's End User shall be limited to that effort necessary to process
an IC's End User's request for a telephone number; and the Telephone Company
will not transfer, forward or redial an IC's end user call to any other lo-

(AT)      cation for any purpose other than provision of DA Service.  Telephone Company
(AT)       DA Service is not available for 800-555-traffic.

B.  A maximum of two (2) requests for telephone numbers will be accepted per call
to the DA operator.

C.  A telephone number which is not listed in DA records will not be available
to the IC's End User.

D.  The Telephone Company will specify the DA location which provides the DA
Service for each Numbering Plan Area Code (NPA).

When it becomes necessary, as determined by the Telephone Company, to change
a DA location, the Telephone Company will notify the IC's involved six months
prior to the change.  For such changes, the regulations as set forth in
Section 2, Paragraph 2.l.4, preceding, apply.

E.  When DA Service is ordered, Directory Access Service will be provided between
the IC terminal location and the DA location by the Telephone Company at
rates and charges as set forth in Paragraph 9.6, following.

______________________________________________________________________________

Issued: October 14, 1987 Effective: October 16, 1987

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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-' No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE
OEC 2 C

The Telephone Company will provide Directory Assistance (DA) Service to an IC
from Directory Assistance Service locations (DA location) .

9 .1 General Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company

1. :
.Uhl!rr

DA Service provides Directory Access Service to DA locations, use of DA
access equipment and use of DA operators .

A.

	

A Telephone Company DA operator, when furnished a name and locality, will
provide or attempt to provide the telephone number listed in the Telephone
Company DA records associated with the name given at the rates and charges
as set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, following . The Telephone Company's contact
with the IC's End User shall be limited to that effort necessary to process
an IC's End User's request for a telephone number ; and the Telephone Company
will not transfer, forward or redial an IC's end user call to any other lo-
cation for any purpose other-than provision of DA Service .

B .

	

A maximum of two (2) requests for telephone numbers will be accgp~t~

	

r call
to the DA operator .

	

p, A~(j
Vt'~

	

ag1
C. A telephone number which is not listed in DA records will vAbacaaila

to the IC's End User .
iF540(~

D .

	

The Telephone Company will specify the DA location which ~4~-~RA
Service for each Numbering Plan Area Code (NPA) .

	

r1A3,0C
M_ 0

When it becomes necessary, as determined by the Telephone Company, to change
a DA location, the Telephone Company will notify the IC's involved six months
prior to the change . For such changes, the regulations as set forth in
Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .4, preceding, apply.

E . When DA Service is ordered, Directory Access Service will be provided between
the IC terminal location and the DA location by the Telephone Company at
rates and charges as set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, following .

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :.

	

JAS! 0 1 +11984

	

8 3 -253
=phr "

By'R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E.  (Continued)

1.  General

Each Directory Access Service will consist of the following:

-  An Interface Group equipped with an available Premises Interface
Code at the customer's premises.

-  Directory Transport between the premises of the ordering customer
and the DA location.

When required by the Telephone Company, a separate Directory Access
Service trunk group will be provided for DA Service for each NPA.
Separate trunk groups will be required when the Telephone Company
notifies the customer that the mechanized search of its data base
and its mechanized operator practices require a mechanized identifi-
cation of the NPA code for which the customer's End User desires DA
information.

Further, when an access tandem is available and is provided, the
Directory Access Service will be provided at Telephone Company's choice
either as a separate Directory Access Service trunk group or in com-

(AT) bination with FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C or BSA-D Switched Access
Service.

2.  Interface Group and Premise Interface Code

Interface Groups 2 through 10 as set forth in Paragraph 6.1.2, A.,
preceding, are available for Directory Access Service.  When only
Directory Access Service is provided, only the following Premise
Interface Codes are available:

4DS9-15 6EA2-E 4RV2-0
4DS9-31 6EA2-M 4AH5-B
4DS0-63 4SF3 4AH6-C
4DS6-44 4AH6-D
4DS6-27

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993      Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No,1~11
Each Directory Access Sg,~i

~? s
v

General

- An Interface Gro
Code at the Gust

2 . Interface Group and Premise Interface Code

P .S .C . Mo .-No. . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Captinued)

E. (Continued)

	

C to

	

WW1101

Public ~e~nce Commission

a8t
q`Or

of the following :
P. `'

1 an available Premises Interface..,'s premises .

- Directory Transport between the premises of the ordering customer
and the DA location .

When required by the Telephone Company, a separate Directory Access
Service trunk group will be provided for DA Service for each NPA.
Separate trunk groups will be required when the Telephone Company
notifies the customer that the mechanized search of its data base
and its mechanized operator practices require a mechanized identifi-
cation of the NPA code for which the customer's End User desires DA
information .

Further . when an access tandem is available and is provided, the
Directory Access Service will be provided at Telephone Company's choice
either as a separate Directory Access Service trunk group or in com-
bination with Feature Group B, C or D Switched Access Service .

Interface Groups 2 through 10 as set forth in Paragraph 6 .1 .2, A.,
preceding, are available for Directory Access Service . When only
Directory Access Service is provided, only the following Premise
Interface Codes are available :

4DS9-15 6EA2-E 4RV2-0
4DS9-31 6EA2-M 4AH5-B-'
4DSO-63 4SF3 4AH6-C
4DS6-44

	

4AH6-D
4DS6-27

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

~C~~C~adC~D

JUN 2 7 1986

^ 1986
86-84

Pubft Searce uommisslon



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

-- No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9,,tariff
for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

E . (Continued)

Issued :

1 . General

3 . Directory Transport

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

" 9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

Each Directory Access Service will consist of the following :

- A Switched Access Service Access Connection equipped with one
of the following Switched Access Service Access Connection IC

- Directory Transport between the IC terminal location serving wire
center and the DA location .

When required by the Telephone Company, a separate trunk group will be
provided for DA Service for each NPA .

2 . Access Connection and IC Interface Code

The Switched Access Service Access Connection and IC Interface Codes are
provided as set forth in Section 6, preceding . Further, when an access
tandem is provided, the Access Connection for Directory Access Service
will be provided, at Telephone Company choice, either as a separate trunk
group or in association with Switched Access S

	

ce. Except as set forth
in Paragraph 9 .4, A ., followin,q,~~~~~~,"

	

,y~~',	ion and IC Interface
Codes provided under a Special

	

~ct~Access Service are sub-
ject to the order conditions as set forth in Section 5, preceding . For
purposes of applying the order reg4~jj$dns,19B~DA location is considered to
be an End User serving wire center

BY

Effective :

PuBhc srzRVtcE COMMms'Ow
4F MIssom

DEC

Directory Transport provides the transmission facilities and transport
termination between the IC terminal location and the DA location . For
purposes of determining Directory Transport mileage, distance will be
measured from the wire center that normally serves the'IC terminal loca=
tion to the DA location(s) .

J'PI °-1 'I'
JAN 0 ~j1 1984

	

3 - 2--5,3
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri -!

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
Cf

	

Tn�; c

	

Mic--;

Interface codes :

4DS9-15 6EA2-E 4RV2-0
4DS9-31 6EA2-M 4AH5-B
4DSO-63 6E%2-B 4AH6-C
4DS6-44 4SF3 4AH6-D
4DS6-27 2RV3-0



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2.01

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E.  (Continued)

2.  (Continued)

Such Premise Interface Codes are described in Section 6, Paragraph
6.1.2, A.11., preceding.  When Directory Access Service is combined

(AT) with FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C or BSA-D Switched Access Service, the
Premise Interface Code for the combination will be the available

(AT) Premise Interface Code provided for the FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C or
(AT) BSA-D Switched Access Service ordered by the customer.  Except as set forth in Paragraph

9.4, A., following, the Interface Groups and Premises Interface Codes provided under a
Special Order for Directory Access Service are subject to the order conditions as set forth in
Section 5., preceding.  For purposes of applying the order regulations, a DA location is
considered to be a customer End User serving wire center.

3.  Directory Transport

Directory Transport provides the transmission facilities and transport
termination between the IC terminal location and the DA location.  For
purposes of determining Directory Transport mileage, distance will be
measured from the wire center that normally serves the IC terminal lo-
cation to the DA location(s).

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2.01
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E . (Continued)

2 . (Continued)

Such Premise Interface Codes are described in Section 6, Paragraph
6.1 .2, A.11., preceding . When Directory Access Service is combined
with Feature Group B, C or D Switched Access Service, the Premise
Interface Code for the combination will be the available Premise
Interface Code provided for the Feature Group B, C or D Switched
Access Service ordered by the customer . Except as set forth in
Paragraph 9 .4, A., following, the Interface Groups and Premises
Interface Codes provided under a Special Order for Directory Access
Service are subject to the order conditions as set forth in Section
5 ., preceding . For purposes of applying the order regulations, a
DA location is considered to be a customer End User serving wire
center .

3 . Directory Transport

Directory Transport provides the transmission facilities and transport
termination between the IC terminal location and the DA location . For
purposes of determining Directory Transport mileage, distance will be
measured from the wire center that normally serves the IC terminal lo-
cation to the DA location(s) .

CANCELLED

,111393 4&- 0

BY °1.
Qublic Service

Commission
1eSk~~1s'

Issued : JUN 27 1V086

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986.

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public Service Gommission

bUl 1 1986

N68CTe~6ce amMiss1on



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES
9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E.  (Continued)

3.  Directory Transport-(Continued)

Directory Transport is a two-way voice frequency transmission path composed of facilities
determined by the Telephone Company.  The two-way voice frequency path transports calls
in the terminating direction (from the IC terminal location to the DA location).  The voice
frequency transmission path may be comprised of any form or configuration of plant capable
of and typically used in the telecommunications industry for the transmission of voice and
associated telephone signals within the frequency band width of approximately 300 to 3000
Hz.

The Telephone Company will determine whether the Directory Access
Service is to be routed directly to a DA location or through an access
tandem switch appropriately equipped for DA measurement and served
by DA trunks to the DA location when such an access tandem switch is

(AT) available.  The combination of FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C or BSA-D Switched Access
Service with DA Service will only be provided at such available and appropriately equipped
access tandem switches.  If the IC desires the traffic routing to be other than that selected by
the Telephone Company, it may request a cooperative effort to determine if
customer-specified traffic routing can be used in lieu of the Telephone
Company-selected traffic routing.

When Directory Transport is provided using a direct route to the DA
location, no address signaling is provided.  When Directory Transport
is provided with the use of an access tandem switch, wink start-start
pulsing signaling is provided at the access tandem switch.  The IC will
be notified by the Telephone Company when access tandem routing is pro-
vided, and the IC shall address each call to the DA location using
NPA + 555-1212 or when required by the Telephone Company, 555-l2l2.  Only NPA codes
handled by the DA Service access location served by the
access tandem switch will be processed.

The number of Directory Transport transmission paths provided is based
on the IC's order and is determined by the Telephone Company in a manner similar to
Switched Access Service transmission paths as set

(FC) forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.8.5, preceding.

Directory Transport may, at the option of the IC, be provided for both
interstate and intrastate communications.  When the IC requests such
mixed access, the intrastate Directory Transport charges will be de-
termined by the Telephone Company using the reports furnished by the
IC as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.3.l2, preceding.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P .S .G . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 3
ACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E . (Continued)

3 . Directory Transport-(Continued)
I

Directory Transport is a two-way voice frequency t n aqiss5"HH1
composed of facilities determined by the Telephone!'(dbj/Bq'%PMr%UnMMISSl0n
two-way voice frequency path transports calls in i -
direction (from the IC terminal location to the DA location) . The
voice frequency transmission path may be comprised of any form or
configuration of plant capable of and typically used in the tele-
communications industry for the transmission of voice and associated
telephone signals within the frequency band width of approxd~&F.LLED
300 to 3000 Hz .

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

JUN 2 7 1986

(AT)

	

The Telephone Company will determine whether the Directory Acoag 111993
Service is to be routed directly to a DA location or through an~a cces~s
tandem switch appropriately equipped for DA measurement and Or

	

d'- C,OZISS10Il
by DA trunks to the DA location when such an access talftl"88W1~~
available . The combination of Feature Group B, C or D SwitchedK(A&AOUAI
Service with DA Service will only be provided at such available and
appropriately equipped access tandem switches . If the IC desires the
traffic routing to be other than that selected by the Telephone Company,
it may request a cooperative effort to determine if customer-specified
traffic routing can be used in lieu of the Telephone Company-selected
traffic routing .

When Directory Transport is provided using a direct route to the DA
location, no address signaling is provided .

	

When Directory Transport
is provided with the use of an access tandem switch, wink start-start
pulsing signaling is provided at the access tandem switch . The IC will
be notified by the Telephone Company when access tandem routing is pro-
vided, and the IC shall address each call to the DA location using NPA +

,�,(AT)

	

555-1212 or when required by the Telephone Company, 555-1212 . Only NPA
codes handled by the DA Service access location served by the access
tandem switch will be processed .

The number of Directory Transport transmission paths7provided°is-based"6u-
in alm~~the IC's order and is determined by the Telephone Companynr,~

(CT)

	

similar to Switched Access Service transmission paths as set ~for~

	

~
Section 6, Paragraph 6 .5 .5, preceding . 'TL 1 198,o
Directory Transport may, at the option of the IC, be prov~.d8d pr~b th
interstate and intrastate communications .

	

When the IIC~ eques,u

	

~ lPnISSIOii lmixed access, the intrastate Directory Transport char&PPER ,be'd
termined by the Telephone Company using the reports furnished by the
IC as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .3 .12, preceding .

Effective : JUL l 1986

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
- ---- Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E . (Continued)

Issued :

3 . Directory Transport-(Continued)

Directory Transport is a two-way voice frequency transmission path
_,composed of facilities determined by the Telephone Company . The
two-way voice frequency path transports calls in the terminating
direction (from the IC terminal location to the DA location) . The
voice frequency transmission path may be comprised of any form or
configuration of plant capable of and typically used in the tele-
communications industry for the transmission of voice and associated
telephone signals within the frequency band width of approximately
300 to 3000 Hz .

The Telephone Company will determine whether the Directory Access
Service is to be routed directly to a Directory Assistance Service
access location or through an appropriately equipped access tandem
switch when such an access tandem switch is available . If the IC
desires the traffic routing to be other than that selected by the
Telephone Company, it may, for additional charges as set forth in
Paragraph 9 .6, following, specify the traffic routing to be used
in lieu of the Telephone Company-selected traffic routing .

When Directory Transport is provided using a direct route to the DA
location, no address signaling is provided . When Directory Transport
is provided with the use of an access tandem switch, wink start-start
pulsing signaling is provided at the access tandem switch . The IC will
be notified by the Telephone Company when access tandem routing is pro-
vided, and the IC shall address each call to the DA location using NPA +
555-1212 . Only NPA codes handled b

	

A Service access location
served by the access

	

aem~

	

ILk. % processed .

r~~LPY~1~
The number of Directo

	

Transport transmission paths provided is based on
the IC's order and is dete

	

bj9~be Telephone Company in a manner
similar to Local Transport

q
nsmissio_n paths as set forth in Section 6,

Paragraph 6 .5 .5, precedin~;BY

	

851oN
Directory Transport maygUih&

	

I ~c+n of the IC, be provided for both
interstate and intrastate communications . When the IC requests such
mixed access, the intrastate Directory Transport charges will be de-
termined by the Telephone Company using the reports furnished by the
IC as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .3 .14, preceding .,

II Ir-III~,I~I')

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

DEC 2C , : ;J

ii
JAN p 1 1984='1 1

8By R. . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri- ; .

	

`~ - 2 rJ 3

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E.  (Continued)

3.  Directory Transport-(Continued)

Except as set forth in Paragraph 9.4, A., following, Directory
Transport provided under a Special Order is subject to the order
conditions as set forth in Section 5, preceding.

(AT) Directory Transport is provided with a Local Transport Interface
Group as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.1.2, A., preceding.
Only Local Transport Interface Groups 2 through 10 will be provided.

4.  Special Facilities Routing

An IC may request that Directory Access Service be provided via Special
Facilities Routing.  The regulations, rates and charges for Special
Facility Routing (Avoidance, Diversity and Cable Only) are as set forth
in Section ll, following.

5.  Design Layout Report

(CT) The Telephone Company will provide to the customer the makeup of the
facilities and services provided under this section as Directory Access Service.  This
information will be provided in the form of a Design

(AT) Layout Report similar to that as set forth in Paragraph 6.1.4., preceding.  Design Layout
Reports for Directory Access Service will be provided only when specifically requested by
the customer.  The Design Layout Report will be provided to the customer at no charge and
will be reissued or updated whenever the facilities provided for the customer's use are
materially changed.

6.  Transmission Performance

(CT) Directory Access Service is provided with either Type A or B Transmis-
sion Performance. The parameters associated with these performances are
guaranteed to the DA location, whether routed directly or via an access

(RT) tandem.  Type B Transmission Performance is provided with Interface
Groups 2 through 10 when routed direct to a DA location.  Type A Trans-

(AT) mission Performance is provided with Interface Groups 2 through 10
when routed via an access tandem switch.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

. except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

. 9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E. (Continued)

Issued :

3 . Directory Transport-(Continued)

Except as set forth in Paragraph 9 .4, A ., following, Directory
Transport provided under a Special Order is subject to the order
conditions as set - forth in Section 5, preceding .

4. Special Facilities Routing

An IC may request that Directory Access Service be provided via Special
Facilities Routing . The regulations, rates and charges for Special
Facility Routing (Avoidance, Diversity and Cable Only) are as set forth
in Section 11, following .

5. Design Layout Report

The Telephone Company will provide to the IC the makeup of the facilities
and services provided under this section as Directory Access'Service .
This information will be provided in the form of a Design Layout Report .

6 . Transmission Performance

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 9

Original Sheet 4

'~fc~ .,I (-

DEC

Directory Access Service is provided with either Type A, B or C Transmis-
sion Performance . The parameters associated with these performances are
guaranteed to the DA location, whether routed directly or via an access
tandem . Type C Transmission Performance is provided with Interface Group
1 when routed direct to a DA location . Type B Transmission Performance
is provided with Interface Groups 2 through 10 when routed direct to a DA
location . Type A Transmission Performance is provided with Interface
Groups 2 through 10 when routed via an access tandem .

A, B and C Transmission Performance Capabilities are set forth in
Section 6, Paragraph 6 .4 .1, preceding .

DEC 2 9 1983

c seRV~CEOtA-~ws+0N
OF

MISSOU13

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

` St . Louis, Missouri

JAN 0 1 1984

	

JA 'J - 1 1wr
83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 4.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 4.01

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E.  (Continued)

6.  (Continued)

(AT) When DA Service is combined with FGD or BSA-D Switched Access
Service, Type A Transmission Performance is provided.  When DA

(AT) Service is combined with FGB or BSA-B Switched Access Service,
Type B Transmission Performance is provided for Interface Groups

(AT) 2 through 10.  When DA Service is combined with FGC or BSA-C
Switched Access Service, Type B Transmission Performance is provided.

A and B Transmission Performance Capabilities are set forth in
(FC) Section 6, Paragraph 6.7.1, preceding.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(MT)
(CT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 4 .01
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E . (Continued)

AT)

	

6. (Continued)

Issued : JUN 27 198B

	

Effective : JUG

	

; 1193h
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1966

~~ssuuKi
Public Service commission'

When DA Service is combined with Feature Group D Switched Access
Service, Type A Transmission Performance is provided . When DA
Service is combined with Feature Group B Switched Access Service,
Type B Transmission Performance is provided for Interface Groups
2 through 10. When DA Service is combined with Feature Group C
Switched Access Service, Type B Transmission Performance is provided .

A and B Transmission Performance Capabilities are set forth in
Section 6, Paragraph 6 .4 .1, preceding .

141)1_ 1

	

1986

j NCt11G ~gN°. v0MMISSS01t



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 5

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

E.  (Continued)

7.  Acceptance Testing and Testing Capabilities

The acceptance testing and testing capabilities for Directory Access
Service traffic routed through an access tandem are the same as those

(AT)           for the associated FGC, FGD, BSA-C or BSA-D end office switching.  The
acceptance testing for Directory Access Service traffic routed directly to or routed in a
separate trunk group through an access tandem to the DA location will be as set forth in
Section 6, Paragraph 6.1.4, preceding.  The testing capabilities for Directory Access Service
traffic routed directly to or routed in a separate trunk group through an access tandem to the
DA location will be as set forth for cooperative scheduled testing or manual scheduled testing
in  Section 13, following.

F. Trunk-side switching is provided at the DA Service access location.
The DA Service access location will provide trunk-answer and
disconnect supervisory signaling.

G. The Telephone Company will distribute the calls received over the Directory
Access Services to the DA operators using the DA location access
equipment.

H. In the event that the telephone number is unavailable to the DA
operator, no credit applies for the charge for the call to the DA operator.
When the DA location or DA operator equipment or terminals are out of  service due to a
Telephone Company equipment failure or an incorrect number is provided, a credit as set
forth in Paragraph 9.4, H., following, will apply.

I. DA Service may, at the option of the IC, be provided for interstate
and intrastate communications.  When the IC requests such mixed access, the
intrastate DA Service charges will be determined by the Telephone Company
using the reports furnished by the IC as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph
2.3.12, preceding.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 5

Y .S .C . Mo.-No.36

1 .

	

.y. s4.. 1 .

	

1986
86-84

Public : SerOCE Commission

Issued : JUN , 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 i~u,j

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By,R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

9 .

9 .2

ACCESS SERVICES

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

JUN
Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued) 2 7 1986

NOWE. (Continued)
Public Service Commission

7 . Acceptance Testing and Testing Capabilities

The acceptance testing and testing capabilities for Directory Access
Service traffic routed through an access tandem are the same as those

(RT) for the associated Feature Group C or D end office switching . The
acceptance testing for Directory Access Service traffic routed directly

(AT) to or routed in a separate trunk group through an access tandem to the
DA location will be as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.1 .4, preceding .
The testing capabilities for Directory Access Service traffic routed

(AT) directly to or routed in a separate trunk group through an access
to the DA location will be as set forth for cooperative schedu

LLED
ing or manual scheduled testing in Section 13, following .

APR 111993,

`~BY
?ublic Service GOmmissl

F. Trunk-side switching is provided at the DA Service access location . The
DA Service access location will provide trunk-answer and disconnect super-
visory signaling .

G . The Telephone Company will distribute the calls received over the Directory
Access Services to the DA operators using the DA location access equipment .

(CT) H. In the event that the telephone number is unavailable to the DA operator,
no credit applies for the charge for the call to the DA operator . When the
DA location or DA operator equipment or terminals are out of service due.
to a Telephone Company equipment failure or an incorrect number is provided,
a credit as set forth in Paragraph 9 .4, H., following, will apply .

I . DA Service may, at the option of the IC, be provided for interstate and
intrastate communications . When the IC requests such mixed access, the _
intrastate DA Service charges will be determined by the Telephone-Compan -
using the reports furnished by the IC as set forth in Section 2, Paragrlp;To)

'2 .3 .12, preceding .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

-- No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
. except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

E . (Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

. 9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

7 . Acceptance Testing and Testing Capabilities

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri ("--
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

DEC 2

The acceptance testing and testing capabilities for Directory Access
Service traffic routed through an access tandem are the same as those
for the associated Feature Group B, C or D end office switching . The
acceptance testing for Directory Access Service traffic routed directly
to the DA location will be as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .1 .6,
preceding . The testing capabilities for Directory Access Service traffic
routed directly to the DA location will be as set forth for cooperative
scheduled testing or manual scheduled testing in Section 13, following .

8 . Provision Of Other Than Telephone Company-Selected Traffic Routing

This option allows the IC to specify a particular routing for trunk
groups in lieu of Telephone Company-Selected traffic routing, i .e .,
the IC may specify that the routing be on a direct-trunk basis or via
an access tandem.

F. Trunk-side switching is provided at the DA Service access location . The
DA Service access location will provide trunk-answer and disconnect super-
visory signaling .

G. The Telephone Company will distribute the calls received over the Directory
Access Services to the DA operators using the DA location access equipment .

H. In the event that no, or an incorrect, telephone number is provided, except
when the DA location or DA operator equipment or terminals are out of
service due to a Telephone Company equipment failure, no credit applies
for the charge for the call to the DA operator .

	

When the DA location or
DA operator equipment or terminals are out of service due to a Telephone
Company equipment failure, a credit as set forth in Paragraph 9 .4, H .,
following, will apply .

I .

	

DA Service may, at the op~ &nof~eI ;Se provided for interstate and
intrastate communications . When the IC requests such mixed access, the
intrastate DA Service charges

	

l]I beUi4ermined by the Telephone Company
using the reports furnished by "the IC as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph
2 .3 .14, preceding .

	

':
61 ~
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.3  Obligations of the IC

A.  The IC shall determine and order the busy-hour minutes of capacity and
interface type of Directory Access Services it needs for DA Service.

(CP)   B.  When DA Service is initially ordered, the IC shall order the service
for at least six months.  Thereafter, additional service may be ordered
for a minimum of six months.  Not later than three months prior to the end
of the six-month period, the IC shall notify the Telephone Company if the
service is to be discontinued at the end of the six-month period.  If no
notice is received from the IC, the Telephone Company will automatically
extend the service for another six months, and all appropriate charges as set
forth in Paragraph 9.6, following, for another six months will apply.

C.   The IC facilities at the IC terminal location shall provide the
necessary on-hook and off-hook supervision.

D.   When requested by the Telephone Company, the IC shall order a separate
(AT)       trunk group for DA Service for each NPA.  The conditions when the

customer will be requested to order separate trunk groups for each NPA are set
forth in Paragraph 9.2, E.l., preceding.

E.   When the IC bills its End Users, the IC shall be responsible for all
contacts and arrangements with its End Users concerning the provision and
maintenance of, and the billing and collecting of charges, for DA
services furnished to its End Users.  When the Telephone Company bills the IC
End Users at the request of the IC, contacts and arrangements with IC End
Users concerning the billing and collecting of charges will be as set forth
in Section 8, Paragraph 8.2, preceding.

(CT)       F.   The customer understands that DA Operators will respond to two (2) requests
per call only and will not transfer, forward or redial the call to another
location for any purpose other than the provision of DA Service.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .3 Obligations of the IC

A. The IC shall determine and order the busy-hour minutes?ofljcapacity and,
interface type of Directory Access Services it needs 'for-DA -service ._- '

B . When DA Service is initially ordered, the IC shall order the service for
at least one year . Thereafter, additional service may be ordered for a
minimum of one year .

	

Not later than six months prior to the end of the
one-year period, the IC shall notify the Telephone Company if the service
is to be discontinued at the end of the one-year period . If no notice is
received from the IC, the Telephone Company will automatically extend the
service for another year, and all appropriate charges as set forth in
Paragraph 9 .6, following, for another year will apply .

C . The IC facilities at the IC terminal location shall provide the necessary
on-hook and off-hook supervision .

D . . When requested by the Telephone Company, the IC shall order a separate
trunk group for DA Service for each NPA .

E. When the IC bills its End Users, the IC shall be responsible for all con-
tacts and arrangements with its End Users concerning the provision and
maintenance of, and the billing and collecting of charges, for DA services
furnished to its End Users . When the Telephone Company bills the IC End
Users at the request of the IC, contacts and arrangements with IC End
Users concerning the billing and collecting of charges will be as set
forth in Section 8, Paragraph 8 .2, preceding .

F . The IC shall notify its End Users through its tariff or other appropriate
means that DA Operators will respo

	

g~.qp 2

	

quests per call only and
will not transfer, forward or

	

"df'~A

	

mother location for any
purpose other than the provisi

	

Service .

9 .4

	

Payment Arrangements

	

JUL 1

	

1986

A. Minimum Periods

Issued : DEC 2 9 1963

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

BY
" ,

	

ISSION
U LIC SERVICE

COMM
P MissouN

The minimum period for which DA Service and the Directory Access Service is
provided and for which charges apply is one year . A minimum period of one
year applies for each additional period of service ordered or extended .

If DA Service is discontinued prior to the end of each one-year period, the
minimum monthly charge applies for each remaining month and-fraction of month
in the one-year period .

	

11

	

~~r loiQ~UL

	

;I

Effective :

cr

	

T ~ � ; .

	

ut

DEC 2 0 ;_-_'13

JAN`i,0 ? ?9848 3 1
253

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri `
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.------



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6.0l
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.4.  Payment Arrangements

A.  Minimum Periods

The minimum period for which DA Service and the Directory Access Service
is provided and for which charges apply is six months.  A minimum period
of six months applies for each additional period of service ordered or
extended.

If DA Service is discontinued prior to the end of each six-month period,
the charges that apply for the remaining months are the nonrecoverable
costs.  Such costs include the nonrecoverable cost of equipment and
material ordered, provided or used, plus the nonrecoverable cost of in-
stallation and removal including the costs of engineering, labor, super-
vision, transportation, rights-of-way and other associated costs less
estimated net salvage.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.4  Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

B.  Minimum Monthly Charge

DA Service is subject to a minimum monthly charge.  The minimum monthly
charge consists of the following elements:

For those rate elements that are billed a flat monthly rate, i.e.,
Directory Transport options, the minimum monthly charge is the
monthly rate as set forth in Paragraph 9.6, following.

The minimum monthly charge for Directory Assistance Service calls
is the charge as set forth in Paragraph 9.6, following, for the
actual usage for the month.

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

 (RT)
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued:               November 17, 1994                     Effective:      December 17, 1994

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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O CR)
RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

Minimum Monthly Charge

9 .4

B .

C .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

DA Service is subject to a minimum monthly charge .
charge consists of the following elements :

For those rate elements that are billed a flat monthly rate, i .e .,
Directory Transport options, the minimum monthly charge is the
monthly rate as set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, following .

	

CANCELLED

The minimum monthly charge for Directory Assistance Service calls
is the charge as set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, following, for the

	

DEC 1 61994actual usage for the month .

For the Directory Transport rate element, the minimumm moat
~.y~bll0, fViCe COtT1R11SSI0t!is assessed in terms of a Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC~J .

	

"~AISSOURIthe Directory Transport usage charges based on the actual usage fo
the month are greater than the MMUC, the IC will be assessed the us-
age charges based on actual usage . If the Directory Transport us-
age charges based on the actual usage for the month are lower than
the MMUC, the IC will be assessed the MMUC charge . The MMUC is
determined as set forth in Paragraph 9 .4, C ., following . Rates for
actual usage are set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, following .

Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)

Issued :
JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 '*86
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 9

1st Revised Sheet 7
n'g-Qrigi beet7-RSON

The Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC) for Directory Transport is a dis-
(RT)

	

tance-sensitive charge that varies by mileage band and busy-hour minutes of
(AT)

	

capacity (BHMC) provided for the customer's use to the DA location .

MMUC per mileage band equals the Minimum Directory Transport charge per
BHMC times the BHMC provided .

The Minimum Directory Transport charge per BHMC is as follows :

JUN 27 1986

PArA

	

eeruic

~is~e
'Mission j

(CT) (1) BHMC is the Directory Assistance Service busy-hour minutes of capacity

86-84

. provided for the customer's use to the DA location .

.PL. .°seNICE COnNnISSIOft"
95170

Mileage Minimum Directory Transport
Band Charge per BHMC(1)

(CR) 0 to 1 $0 .7582
(RT)
(RT)
(CR) Over 1 to 25 1 .6130
(CR) Over 25 to 50 6 .0732

~Over 50



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will he issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .4 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

B . Minimum Monthly Charge

ACCESS SERVICES

DA Service is subiect to a minimum monthly charge . The minimum monthly,
charge consists of the following elements :

	

~ ;;~' `-

	

_

For those rate elements that are billed a flat monthly rate, i .e .,
Directory Transport options, the minimum monthly charge is the
monthly rate as set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, following .

The minimum monthly charge for Directory Assistance Service calls
is the charge as set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, following, for the
actual usage for the month .

For the Directory Transport rate element, the minimum monthly charge
is assessed in terms of a Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC) . If
the Directory Transport usage charges based on the actual usage for
the month are greater than the MMUC, the IC will be assessed the us-
age charges based on actual usage . If the Directory Transport us-
age charges based on the actual usage for the month are lower than
the MMUC, the IC will be assessed the MMUC charge . The MMUC is
determined as set forth in'Paragraph 9 .4, C ., following . Rates for
actual usage are set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, following . '

C . Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)

The Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC) for Directory Transport is a dis-
tance-sensitive charge that varies by mileage band and Access Connection
busy-hour minutes of capacity (BHMC) provided to the DA location .

MMUC per mileage band equals the Minimum Directory Transport charge per
BHMC times the BHMC provided .

The Minimum Directory Transport charge per BHMC is as follows :

issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Mileage

	

Minimum Directory Transport
Band

	

Charge per BHMC(1)

3
0 .9908

JUL 1

	

19861 .0670

0 to 1
Over 1 to S
Over 8 to 16
Over 16 to 25
Over 25 to 50

	

1 .7191
Over 50 to 100

	

BY I

	

S

	

-~a65
Over 100 PUBLIC s OMM$5

	

tk
o, Miswuw

BHMC is the access Connections busy-hour minutes of capacity prQ`videdl toJthe
DA location .

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri'
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.4  Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

D.  Cancellation of a Special Order

An IC may cancel a Special Order for DA Service on any date prior to
notification by the Telephone Company that service is available for
the IC's use.  The cancellation date is the date the Telephone Company
receives written or verbal notice from the IC that the Special Order is
to be canceled.  The verbal notice must be followed by written confirma-
tion within ten days.

When an IC cancels a Special Order for DA Service after the order date
but prior to the start of service, the appropriate cancellation charges
as set forth in Section 5, preceding, apply for the Directory Access
Service canceled.  In addition, a charge equal to any unrecoverable
capital costs incurred by the Telephone Company will apply to the IC.

E. Changes to Special Orders

When an IC requests changes to a pending order for DA Service, such changes
will be undertaken if they can be accommodated by the Telephone Company.
The appropriate charges as set forth in Section 5, preceding, apply for
the Directory Access Service changed.  In addition, a charge equal to
any other costs incurred by the Telephone Company because of the change
will apply.

F.  Moves

A move involves a change in the physical location of the point of termination at the IC
terminal location or the IC terminal location.  Moves

(FC) will be treated as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.10.9, preceding, and all associated
nonrecurring charges will apply.  Minimum period require-
ments will be established at the new location as set forth in Section 6,

(FC) Paragraph 6.10.9, preceding.  The IC will also remain responsible for satisfying all
outstanding minimum period charges for the discontinued service.

G.  DA Service Rearrangements

Nonrecurring charges apply for service rearrangements.  Service
(FC) rearrangements are as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.10.l, C.2, preceding.  The Service

rearrangement Charges are as set forth in
(FC) Section 6, Paragraph 6.10.l, C.2, for the type of change provided by the Telephone Company.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:       March 26, 1993                        Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

	

ReplacingOriginalSheet8-
ACCESS SERVICES

.

	

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued) .

9 .4 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

E . Changes to Special Orders

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUt1KID .

	

Cancellation of a Special Order

	

I~ p

	

lie

	

ee

	

ommission
An IC may cancel a Special Order for DA Service on any

` (CT)

	

notification by the Telephone Company that service is available for
the IC's use . The cancellation date is the date the Telephone Company
receives written or verbal notice from the IC that the Special Order is
to be cancelled .

	

The verbal notice must be followed by written confirma-
tion within ten days .

When an IC cancels a Special Order for DA Service after the order date
(CT)

	

but prior to the start of service, the appropriate cancellation charges
(CT)

	

as set forth in Section 5, preceding, apply for the Directory Access
Service cancelled . In addition, a charge equal to any unrecoverable
capital costs incurred by the Telephone Company will apply to the IC .

When an IC requests changes to a pending order for DA Service, such changes
will be undertaken if they can be accommodated by the Telephone Company .
The appropriate charges as set forth in Section 5, preceding, apply for

(CT)

	

the Directory Access Service changed . In addition, a charge equal to
any other costs incurred by the Telephone Company because of t~~ ~~LED
will apply.

F .

	

Moves

	

ppR 11 1993

	

-,

(CT)

	

A move involves a change in the physical location of the pointg~

	

pDj$SIOn
at the IC terminal location or the IC terminal location .

	

$tui6@

	

~
treated as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .7, preceding, and af1`^Xssoc .
recurring charges will apply . Minimum period requirements will be estab-
lished at the new location as set forth in Paragraph .6 .7 .7, preceding .
The IC will also remain responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum
period charges for the discontinued service .

G . DA Service Rearrangements

Nonrecurring charges apply for service rearrangements . Service rearrangements
are as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .1, C .2, preceding . The~S'ervicerearrange
meat Charges are as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .1, C .2, :for thaktype' lo'f ICc~ange
provided by the Telephone Company .

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1
I J'_3

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL i.

	

1986

	

1
86-84
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .4 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

D . Cancellation of a Special Order

E . Changes to Special Orders

Issued :

ACCESS SERVICES

An IC may cancel a Special Order for DA Service on any date prior to .the
service date . The cancellation date is the date thaTel'epho'ne-Company.
receives written or verbal notice from the IC that the Special Order i&-'
to be cancelled .

	

The verbal notice must be followed by written confirma-
tion within ten days .

When an IC cancels a Special Order for DA Service after the order date
but prior to the start of service, the appropriate charges as set forth
in Section 5, preceding, apply for the DA Service ordered . In addition,
a charge equal to any unrecoverable capital costs incurred by the Telephone
Company will apply to the IC .

When an IC requests changes to a pending order for DA Service, such changes
will be undertaken if they can be accommodated by the Telephone Company.
The appropriate charges as set forth in Section 5, preceding, apply for
the DA Service ordered . In addition, a charge equal to any other costs
incurred by the Telephone Company .because of the change will apply.

F . Moves

G . DA Service Rearrangements

A move involves a change in the physical location of the point of interface
at the IC terminal location or the IC terminal location . Moves will be
treated as set forth in Paragraph 6.7 .7, preceding, and all associated non-
recurring charges will apply . Minimum period requirements will be estab-
lished at the new location as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .7, preceding .
The IC will also remain responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum
period charges for the discontinued service .

Nonrecurring charges apply for service rearrangements . Service rearrangements
are as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .1, C .3, preceding . The Service rearrange-
ment Charges are as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .1, C .3, for the type of change
provided by the Telephone Company .

DEC 2 9 1983

JUL 1

	

1986

BY _
PusL~C sE4v+GE ~onnrniss~oN

.7! MI]tiUUW

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984 ._

	

8 3.- 2 5 3



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.4  Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

(CP)   H.  Credit Allowance for DA Service

1. When the DA location or DA operator equipment or terminals are out of
service due to a Telephone Company equipment failure or an incorrect
number is provided and an IC DA call has been answered or forwarded to
a DA operator, a credit allowance for a call answered or forwarded to
the DA operator equal to the rate for a Directory Assistance Service
Call as set forth in Paragraph 9.6, following, plus the rate for a
Directory Transport call will be applied to the IC's charges.  The
rate for a Directory Transport call will be the average of the
Directory Transport rates per call as set forth in Paragraph 9.6,
following.

2.  In addition to the credit as set forth in Paragraph 1., preceding,
when a DA operator or DA equipment provides an incorrect number for
a call and the customer reports such occurrences to the Telephone
Company, a credit allowance for such DA call will apply.  The credit
will be as set forth in Paragraph 3., following.  When the customer
reports such a call, the number requested, the number provided
and the reason the number provided is incorrect, the number of calls
for which a credit will apply will be developed by the Telephone
Company in cooperation with the customer.

3.  When a DA call is not completed due to the failure of Directory Access
Service to DA locations, DA access equipment or DA operator activities,
a credit allowance for the Switched Access Service portion in the
originating LATA of such DA call will apply.  When the customer reports
such a call and DA number dialed, time of the call and the date of the
call, the number of calls for which a credit will apply will be devel-
oped by the Telephone Company in cooperation with the customer.  The
credit will be as set forth following:

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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- No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9Oof

	

for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

	

1 -,=

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .4 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

H . Credit Allowance for DA Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . When the DA location or DA operator equipment or terminals are out of
service due to a Telephone Company equipment failure and an IC DA call
has been answered or forwarded to a DA operator, a credit allowance for
a call answered or forwarded to the DA operator equal to the rate for a
Directory Assistance Service Call as set forth in Paragraph 9 .6, follow-
ing, plus the rate for a Directory Transport call will be applied to the
IC's charges . The rate for a Directory Transport call will be the aver-
age of the Directory Transport rates per call as set forth in Paragraph
9 .6, following .

2 .

	

Credit allowances for, other service interruptions will be provided
as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .4 .4, preceding .

9 .5 Rate Regulations

	

-

A. The Directory Assistance service call charge as set forth in Paragraph
9 .6, A., following, applies for each call to DA Service . A call is a
call which has been answered by or forwarded to a DA operator . The
charge applies whether or not the DA operator provides the requested
telephone number .

	

The number of calls answered or forwarded to DA opera-
tors will be accumulated by Telephone Company measuring equipment .

B . The mileage for Directory Transport is measured from the serving wire
center of the IC terminal location to the DA location . Title page not-
withstanding, in the case where there is no DA location in a LATA, these
two wire centers may be iri different LATA's .

	

However, the IC terminal
location must be in a LATA served by the DA location . The measurement
will be performed as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .7 .13, preceding .

C . The charge per call for Directory Transport, as set forth in Paragraph
9 .6, B ., following, applies for each call to DA Service . A call is as
set forth in Paragraph 9 .5, A., preceding . The number of calls will be
accumulated as set forth in Paragraph Q .$~�A ., preceding .

JUL 1

	

1986

BY
UBLC SERVICE COMMISSIONP

8P MISSOUN

~~ I ; I'L.I~'J

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1,1984 J 83-253
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri' .', _ - . _

	

_ .
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 9.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9.01

ACCESS SERVICES
9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.4  Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

H.  Credit Allowance for DA Service-(Continued)

3.  (Continued)

a)   Credit per call when FGA and/or B Switched
      Access Service is billed                         $0.0253

b)   Credit per call when BSA-A or BSA-B Switched
Access Service is billed                    (CR)$0.025284

c)   Credit per call when FGC and/or D Switched
Access Service is billed                          0.0269

d)   Credit per call when BSA-C or BSA-D Switched
Access Service is billed                     (CR)$0.025616

4.  Credit allowances for other service interruptions will be provided as
set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.4.4, preceding.

9.5  Rate Regulations

A.  The Directory Assistance service call charge as set forth in Paragraph
9.6, A., following, applies for each call to DA Service.  A call is a

call which has been answered by or forwarded to a DA operator.  The
charge applies whether or not the DA operator provides the requested
telephone number.  The number of calls answered or forwarded to DA opera-
tors will be accumulated by Telephone Company measuring equipment.  A
credit for the provision of an incorrect telephone number will be applied
as set forth in Paragraph 9.4, H., preceding.

B.  The mileage for Directory Transport is measured from the serving wire
center of the IC terminal location to the DA location.  Title page not-
withstanding, these two wire centers may be in different LATA's.  In
addition, the premises of the ordering customer must be in the LATA where
DA service is requested or in the LATA where the DA location is located.
However, the IC terminal location must be in a LATA served by the DA
location.  The measurement will be performed as set forth in Section 6,
Paragraph 6.10.15, preceding.

C.  The charge per call for Directory Transport, as set forth in Paragraph
 9.6, B., following, applies for each call to DA Service.  A call is as
set forth in Paragraph 9.5, A., preceding.  The number of calls will be
accumulated as set forth in Paragraph 9.5, A., preceding.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 22, 1994 Effective: October 1, 1994

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 9 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .4 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

H . Credit Allowance for DA Service-(Continued)

4 . Credit allowances for other service interruptions will be provided as
set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .4 .4, preceding .

set forth in Paragraph
Service . A call is a
a DA operator . The

rovides the requested
or forwarded to DA opera-

easuring equipment . A
one number will be applied

B . The mileage for Directory Transport is measured from the serving wire
center of the IC terminal location to the DA location . Title page not-
withstanding, these two wire centers may be in different LATA's . In
addition, the premises of the ordering customer must be in the LATA where
DA service is requested or in the LATA where the DA location is located .
However, the IC terminal location must be in a LATA served by the DA
location . The measurement will be performed as set forth in Section 6,
Paragraph 6 .10 .15, preceding .

The charge per call for Directory Transport, as set forth in P~(rag" ,
9 .6, B ., following, applies for each call to DA Service . A cad ~k1
set forth in Paragraph 9 .5, A ., preceding . The number of call

	

11 p
.,A~umulated as set forth in Paragraph 9 .5, A ., preceding .

s
0`a
RIDE C 2 3 1993

RECEIVED
DEC 23 19yJ

MISSOURIPublic Servi e Commission

By M . H . SCHUI.TEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

93 - 224
AAtSCPIIIM -

Public Service Commission
Effective : JAN 0 1 1994

3 . (Continued)

a) Credit per call when FGA and/or B Switched
Access Service is billed $0 .0253

b) Credit per call when BSA-A or BSA-B Switched
Access Service is billed (CR)$0 .025284

c.) Credit per call when FGC and/or D Switched
Access Service is billed 0 .0269

d) Credit per call when BSA-C or BSA-D Switched
Access Service is billed (CR)$0 .025616

9 .5 Rate Regulations

A . The Directory Assistance service call charge as
9 .6, A ., following, applies for each call to DA
call which has been answered by or forwarded to
charge applies whether or not the DA operator
telephone number . The number of calls answered
tors will be accumulated by Telephone Company
credit for the provision of an incorrect telep
as set forth in Paragraph 9 .4, H ., preceding .



(AT)

(FC)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .4 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

H . Credit Allowance for DA Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

d) Credit per call when BSA-C or SSA-D Switched

	

NCEI.~ED
Access Service is billed

	

(NR)$0 .0268-0A

set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .4 .4, preceding .

	

j;l

	

d "

9 .5

	

Rate Regulations

	

8Y a

	

0COmiSS~~

. Sp_'V~G 11`1
A .

	

The Directory Assistance service call charge as set forth in IpAgraOSS~
9 .6, A ., following, applies for each call to DA Service . A call is a
call which has been answered by or forwarded to a DA operator . The
charge applies whether or not the DA operator provides the requested
telephone number . The number of calls answered or forwarded to DA opera-
tors will be accumulated by Telephone Company measuring equipment . A
credit for the provision of an incorrect telephone number will be applied
as set forth in Paragraph 9 .4, H ., preceding .

B . The mileage for Directory Transport is measured from the serving wire
center of the IC terminal location to the DA location . Title page not-
withstanding, these two wire centers may be in different LATA's . In
addition, the premises of the ordering customer must be in the LATA where
DA service is requested or in the LATA where the DA location is located .
However, the IC terminal location must be in a LATA served by the DA
location . The measurement will be performed as set forth in Section 6,
Paragraph 6 .10 .15, preceding .

C . The charge per call for Directory Transport, as set forth in Paragraph
9 .6, B ., following, applies for each call to DA Service . A call is as
set forth in Paragraph 9 .5, A ., preceding . The number of calls will be
accumulated as set forth in Paragraph 9 .5, A ., preceding .

Issued :

3 . (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 9

1st Revised Sheet 9 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 9 .01

R1,,nEil1I,
pr,-

MAR 2

a) Credit per call when FGA and/or B Switched
Access Service is billed

	

$0.0253

b) Credit per call when BSA-A or BSA-B Switched
Access Service is billed

	

(NR)$0 .025299

c) Credit per call when FCC and/or D Switched
Access Service is billed

	

0 .0269

4 . Credit allowances for other service interruptions will be provided

	

1(394

2 6 1993 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

APR 1 1 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

	

9 2 - 3 ® 4
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9 .01 _
of canceling this tariff .

	

0
R&MVRN IACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .4 Payment Arrangements-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)'

	

H. Credit Allowance for DA Service-(Continued)

3 . (Continued)

9 .5 Rate Regulations

Credit per call,when FGA and/or B Switched
Access Service is billed

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective : -JUL
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1986

h715JUR
Public Service Commission

so .
G LLf-D

Credit per call when FGC and/or D Switched
Access Service is billed

	

~2g~ 1993

	

pj

4 . Credit allowances for other service interruptions will

	

S,m
SgIpT1

as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .4 .4, precedi

	

Ip8
PU~iCSW

A . The Directory Assistance service call charge as set forth in Paragraph
9 .6, A ., following, applies for each call to DA Service . A call is a
call which has been answered by or forwarded to a DA operator . The
charge applies whether or not the DA operator provides the requested
telephone number . The number of calls answered or forwarded to DA opera-
tors will be accumulated by Telephone Company measuring equipment . A
credit for the provision of an incorrect telephone number will be applied
as set forth in Paragraph 9 .4, H., preceding .

B . The mileage for Directory Transport is measured from the serving wire
center of the IC terminal location to the DA location . Title page not-
withstanding, these two wire centers may be in different LATA's . In
addition, the premises of the ordering customer must be in the LATA where
DA service is requested or in the LATA where the DA location is located .
However, the IC terminal location must be in a LATA served by the DA
location. The measurement will be performed as set forth in Section 6,
Paragraph 6 .7 .13, preceding .

C . The charge per call for Directory Transport, as set forth in Paragraph;,___ ._� , _ . . ._-..

	

_
9 .6, B ., following, applies for each call to DA Service .

	

A c
-
y`l
-
-~ Iis~a sn-)

set forth in Paragraph 9 .5, A ., preceding . The number'!of cal s,w, 1L?t~ei
accumulated as set forth in Paragraph 9 .5, A., preceding .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 10

ACCESS SERVICES

9.  DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9.6  Rates and Charges

The rates and charges are:                                 Rates

A.  Directory Assistance
   Service call, each . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) $0.2975

B.  Directory Access Service                       Rates and Charges

- Directory Access                          Rates and charges are the
Installation Charge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . same as those set forth

in Section 6, in Para-
(graph 6.11.1, B., preceding.

- Directory Transport   Rate Per Call

Call Miles

0 to  1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .       $0.0028
Over 1 to 25. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        0.0060
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .       0.0222
Over 50   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        0.0351

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 22, 1994 Effective: October 1, 1994

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 10

9 .6

ACCESS SERVICES

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

CARMO

0'y A

	

1g°h
So-o lq3 513Y

Public Service

	

mm'ssian
MISSOUM

RECEIVED

HLEU
JAN 1994
93 '224

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1993

	

Effective : JAW 01 MblicServbe Commission

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0 .0028
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 .0060
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 .0222
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 .0351

Rates and Charges

The rates and charges are :

DEC 23 1913

MISSOURI
PUtW%rvice Commission

A . Directory Assistance
Service call, each . . . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) $0 .2975

B . Directory Access Service Rates and Charges

- Directory Access Rates and charges are the
Installation Charge . . . . . . . . . . . .same as those set forth

in Section 6, in Para-
graph 6 .11 .1, B ., preceding .

- Directory Transport Rate Per Call

Call Miles

0 to 1 . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50
Over 50 . .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Call Miles

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 9

3rd Revised Sheet 10
Replacing 2nd,,Revised Sheet 10

9 .

	

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

	

MAR 2 0 1993

9 .6 Rates and Charges

	

la
.

	

ubl.cSexic,
The rates and charges are :

	

Rates

A . Directory Assistance
Service call, each . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0 .4465

B . Directory Access Service

	

Rates and Charges

- Directory Access

	

Rates and charges are the
Installation Charge . . . . . . . . . . . .same as those set forth

in Section 6, in Para
(PC)

	

graph 6 .11 .1, B ., preceding .

- Directory Transport

	

Rate Per Call

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$0.0028
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

0.0060
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

0.0222
Over 50

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

0.0351

DAgr'W-ED

,j 0 x,,199

	

o

1311 vice
Gom~,ission

public Se~1SSG~R1

FILED
APR 1 1 1993

92-304
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMla

Issued :

	

Effective :
PVAR 2 6 9993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 ;
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



F .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 9
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 10

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

"

	

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

	

APR 2

	

1991

9 .6 Rates and Charges

	

IVi ;SSOURI
The rates and charges are:

	

Pu

	

&§ervice Commission

Issued :

A . Directory Assistance
Service call, each . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR) $0 .4465

B . Directory Access Service

	

Rates and Charges

- Directory Access

	

Rates and charges are the
Installation Charge . . . . . . . . . . . same as those set forth

in Section 6, in Paragraph
6 .8 .1, B., preceding .

- Directory Transport

	

Rate Per Call

Call Miles

0 to 1 .

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0 .0028
Over t to 25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

0.0060
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

0.0222
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

0.0351

APR 16 1991 Effective :

	

1W 1 8 1981

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

CANC~~~ED

Ap p 111993
a-4 R S

BY
ices~on

'Public
SM~SSO;OR1

FILED

MAY 28 1991

Public Service Commissian



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri -

Access Services Tariff
Section 9

1st Revised Sheet 10
Replacing Original Sheet 10

MEMO
JUN 27 1986

miss LS
Public Sentice Commission

Rates and Charges

Rates and charges are the
same as those set forth
in Section 6, in Para-
graph 6 .8 .1, B ., preceding .

Rate Per Call

.$0 .0028

0 .0060
0 .0222
0 .0351

JA ~1986

Effective :

	

IJUL

	

) .� . .. JUL

	

1 198&

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

9 .6 Rates and Charges

The rates and charges are :

A . Directory Assistance
.(CR) Service call, each . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

B . Directory Access Service

(CT) - Directory Access
Installation Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(CT)

- Directory Transport

Call Miles

OCR) 0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
RT)
(RT)
(CR) Over 1 to 25 . .
(CR) Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(CR) Over 50 . . . . . . .
(RT)

(DR)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

9 . DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE-(Continued)

9 .6 Rates and Charges

Issued :

The rates and charges are :

A . Directory Assistance
Service call, each . . . . .

B . Directory Access Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

- Switched Access Service
Access Connection . . . . .

- Directory Transport

Call Miles

0 to 1 . .

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 8 . . . . . .
Over 8 to 16 . . . . .
Over 16 to 25 . . . . .
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Over 50 to 100 . . . . .
Over 100 . . . . . . . .

Options

Provision of other than Telephone
Company-Selected Traffic Routing

- Direct Trunking in lieu of
Tandem Trunking
Per Directory Access
Service Transmission Path . . . .

	

IRTD+

Tandem Trunking in lieu of
Direct Trunking

	

19
Per Directory A e

	

Se

	

ce
Transmission Path . . .

	

IRTT+
JUL 1 . 1986

DEC 2 9 1983

BY . 5 -~-~-^-~

PUS IC SEPVjrF CO

	

N
W aassouro

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri- - -
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Services Tariff
Section 9

Original Sheet 10

DEC 2 C ;~~C

Rates

$0 .5604

Rates and Charges

Rates and charges are the
same as those set forth
in Section 6, in Para-
graph 6 .8 .1, preceding,
for the Access Connec-
tion and options ordered .

Rate Per Call

$0 .0023
0 .0052
0 .0060
0 .0064
0 .0104
0 .0145
0 .0231

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

ICB rates and charges apply

IC,B rates and charges

n

	

af,"1 - 1 iS~'.

JAN 0'1 1984

	

83-253

u

apply



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

l0.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES

l0.l  General

This Section covers Special Access Services that are provided to an IC(l)
for use only by agencies or branches of the Federal Government and

(AT) other users authorized by the Federal Government.  In addition, this section covers the
    | Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System procedures as set forth in this section and
    | administered by the National
(AT) Communications System (NCS).  Services provided to state emergency

operations centers are included.  These services provide for command and control communications,
including communications for national security, emergency preparedness and presidential
requirements.  They are required to assure continuity of Government in emergency and crisis
situations and to provide for national security.

Services for command and control communications and for national security   and emergency
preparedness sometimes require short-notice and short-
duration service provisions.  These provisions are especially needed to
meet presidential requirements or in response to natural, man-made or
declared emergencies.  Requirements of this type cannot be forecasted
and are usually needed for a relatively short period.  The provision of
service under these conditions may require the availability of  facilities, such as portable
microwave equipment, which are provided on a  temporary basis by the Telephone Company, IC or
End User.

l0.2  Emergency Conditions

These services will be provided on the date requested or as soon as  possible thereafter when the
emergency falls into one of the following  categories:

-  State of crisis declared by the National Command Authorities (includes
commitments made to the National Communications System in the "National
Plan for Emergencies and Major Disasters").

(1)  The Federal Government may be an IC for the provision of intrastate
telecommunications services for itself or for others.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: July 3, 1991                                      Effective:        August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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_ No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff.

. 10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES

10 .1 General

This Section covers Special Access Services that are provided to an IC( ,1.)'
for use only by agencies or branches of the Federal Government and
other users authorized by the Federal Government . Services provided
to state emergency operations centers are included . . . . These services pro-
vide for command and control communications, including communications
for national security, emergency preparedness and presidential require-
ments . They are required to assure continuity of Government in emergency
and crisis situations and to provide for national security .

Services for command and control communications and for national security
and emergency preparedness sometimes require short-notice and short-
duration service provisions . These provisions are especially needed to
meet presidential requirements or in response to natural, man-made or
declared emergencies . Requirements of this type cannot be forecasted
and are usually needed for a relatively short period . The provision of
service under these conditions may require the availability of facilities,
such as portable microwave equipment, which are provided on a temporary
basis by the Telephone Company, IC or End User .

10 .2 Emergency Conditions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

These services will be provided on the date requested or as soon as possible
thereafter when the emergency falls into one of the following categories :

- State of crisis declared by the National Command Authorities (includes
commitments made to the National Communications System in the "National
Plan for Emergencies and Major Disasters") .

CANCELLED

AUG

	

2 1991

BY
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

(1) The Federal Government may be an IC for the provision of intrastate, -
telecommunications services for itself or for others .

	

I

	

I1'1~,ILkJ

JArI -1 E2' ,.
Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 19L

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1 84

	

83-253
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

I'

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

.~
Sr_ Lnuis_ Miscn"ri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10.2  Emergency Conditions-(Continued)

-  Efforts to protect endangered U.S. personnel or property both in the
U.S. and abroad.  (Includes space vehicle recovery and protection
efforts.)

- Communications requirements resulting from hostile action, a major
disaster or a major civil disturbance.

- The director (Cabinet level) of a Federal department, Commander of a
Unified/Specified Command or head of a military department has cer-
tified that a communications requirement is so critical to the pro-
tection of life and property or to the National Defense that it must
be processed immediately.

- Political unrest in foreign countries which affect the national
interest.

- Presidential service.

10.3  Intervals to Provide Service

(AT) Certain services provided under the provisions of this Section of the Tariff are provided on an
individual case basis.  Orders for these services shall be placed under the Interval provisions set
forth in Paragraph 5.2.1, preceding.

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: July 3, 1991                             Effective:        August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(CT)
(CT)
(CT)

(RT)

- Presidential service .

10 .3 Intervals to Provide Service

sued:

z 7 1986

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing--Original--Sheet-2-

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10 .2 Emergency Conditions-(Continued)

- Efforts to protect endangered U.S . personnel or prope M-
U.S . and abroad . (Includes space vehicle recovery an C

efforts.)

- Communications requirements resulting from hostile action, a major
disaster or a major civil disturbance .

- The director (Cabinet level) of a Federal department, Commander of a
Unified/Specified Command or head of a military department has cer-
tified that a communications requirement is so critical to the pro-
tection of life and property or to the National Defense that it must
be processed immediately .

- Political unrest in foreign countries which affect the national interest .

Services provided under the provisions of this Section of the Tariff
are provided on an individual case basis . Orders for these services shall
be placed under the Interval provisions set forth in Paragraph 5 .2 .1,
preceding .

Cht4CELL
W

AUG 21991

1?ublioService c~cc

~
com

	

111
MISSOURI

Effective : JUL

	

1 1580

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1986

	

,

4~IIJ5U>Jltt

Admission

jiiL 2 1980

86-84
L FaWle Service 'Uommrssiu,



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10 .2 Emergency Conditions-(Continued)

Issued :

DEC 2 C

Efforts to protect endangered U .S . personnel or propefity-both in the
U.S . and abroad .

	

(Includes space vehicle recovery and protection
efforts .)

Communications requirements resulting from hostile action, a major
disaster or a major civil disturbance .

The director (Cabinet level) of a Federal department, Commander of a
Unified/Specified, Command or head of a military department has cer-
tified that a communications requirement is so critical to the pro-
tection of life and property or to the National Defense that it must
be processed immediately .

Political unrest in foreign countries which affect the national interest .

- Presidential service .

10 .3 Intervals to Provide Service .

Government requirements for short-notice and short-duration services do
not fit the two categories of normal ordering options (1) Access Order
and (2) Planned Facilities Order . Orders for such services may be placed
under the short-notice provisions set forth in Section 5, Paragraph
5.2 .1, C., preceding .

10.4 Special Facilities Routing

The regulations, rates and charges governing the provision of Special
Facilities Routing are set forth in Section ll,following .

DEC 2 9 1983

0.1 It IN ~~V1

30-1
1986

~ " S' ~SS,nN

PO®~~G SE°

	

COW,
p

t

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 rHl'

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

83-258,_ .,



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10.4  Safeguarding of Service

10.4.1  Facility Availability

In order to insure communications during periods of emergency, the Telephone company
will, within the limits of good management, make available the necessary facilities to
restore service in the event of

(AT) damage or to provide temporary emergency service, as set forth in
(AT) Paragraphs 10.7.1, C. and 10.7.5, C., following.

In order to meet the requirements of agencies or branches of the Federal Government, the
Telephone Company may utilize government-
owned facilities, when necessary to provide service.

10.5  Federal Government Regulations

In accordance with Federal Government Regulations, all service provided
to the Federal Government as an IC will be billed in arrears.  However,
this provision does not apply to other customers that obtain services under the provisions of this
Tariff to provide their services to the Federal Government.

10.6  Quotation Charges

In order to comply with Federal regulations, quotation preparation charges will not apply when
submitting unsolicited quotes or when submitting quotes in response to a general Request For
Proposal or Invitation to Bid from agencies or branches of the Federal government as an IC.
However, a charge for quotation, as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.4.3, preceding, will apply
in all other cases.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: July 3, 1991                                   Effective:             August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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qc)
(RT)
(:FC)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS

10 .4 Safeguarding of Service

10 .4 .1 Facility Availability

Federal Government Regulations

10 .6 Quotation Charges

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SERVICES-(Continued)

CP4CELLE0

PUG 21991

Effective : JUL 1 i~6 :

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 10

1st Revised Sheet 3
Replacing Original Sheet 3

MEMO
JUN 27 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

In order to insure communications during periodis o¬ emergear3
Telephone Company will, within the limits of good management, make
available the necessary facilities to restore service in the event
of damage or to provide temporary emergency service .

In order to meet the requirements of agencies or branches of the
Federal Government, the Telephone Company may utilize government-
owned facilities, when necessary to provide service .

In accordance with Federal Government Regulations, all service provided
to the Federal Government as an IC will be billed in arrears . However,
this provision does not apply to other customers that obtain services
under the provisions of this Tariff to provide their services to the
Federal Government .

In order to comply with Federal regulations, quotation preparation
charges will not apply when submitting unsolicited quotes or when
submitting quotes in response to a general Request For Proposal or
Invitation to Bid from agencies or branches of the Federal Government
as an IC . However, a charge for quotation, as set forth in Section 2,
Paragraph 2.4 .3, preceding, will apply in all other cases .

?ublic gervlce Corr+m~c ion
?980

WSSOURI :Illt_ 2
86-84

Public SeNlre "vOMMISSIOtt,



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

10 .5 Safeguarding of Service

10 .7 Quotation Charges

Issued :

10 .5 .2 Facility Availability

.

	

10.6 Federal Government Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)
DEC 2 9 1090

10.5 .1 Restoration Priority
~'L_ .'.i.

The regulations and nonrecurring charges governing restoration priority
are set forth in Section 13, Paragraph 13 .3 .2, following .

In order to insure communications during periods of emergency, the
Telephone Company will, within the limits of good management, make
available the necessary facilities to restore service in the event
of damage or to provide temporary emergency service .

In order to meet the requirements of agencies or branches of the
Federal Government, the Telephone Company may utilize government-
owned facilities, when necessary to provide service .

Government Procurement Regulations, Defense Acquisition Regulations,
Federal Procurement Regulations, Basic Agreements, Federal Agency
Directives, as well as Presidential Directives will be followed when
providing service to the Federal Government as an IC .

In accordance with Federal Government Regulations, all service provided
to the Federal Government as an IC will be billed in arrears .

In order to comply with Federal regulations, quotation preparation
charges will not apply when submitting unsolicited quotes or when
submitting quotes in response to a general Request For Proposal or
Invitation to Bid from agencies or branches of the Federal Government
as an IC .

	

However, a charge for quotat am s1 et forth in Section 2,
Paragraph 2 .4 .3, preceding, ~ lm,.

	

9h9 r cases .

JUL 1

	

1986

.~-~ s_...~--
Pu9uC SERVICE

COMM~ssloN

OF MISSOURI

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

	

j,,,I -1r, .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri 83-253
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

l0.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

l0.7  Service Offerings To The Federal Government

The following unique services are provided to an IC for use only by
agencies or branches of the Federal Government, other authorized users
and state emergency operations centers.  The rates and charges for

(CT) certain services shall be developed on an individual case basis and shall be consistent with the
rates and charges for services offered in other   sections of this tariff.

l0.7.l  Type and Description

A.  Voice Grade Special Access Service

l.  Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I

      Approximate bandwidth of 10 - 50,000 Hz.  Furnished for two-
      point secure communications on two-wire or four-wire metallic
      facilities between an IC terminal location and an End User's
      premises.  Services are conditioned as follows:

      T-3 Conditioning - The absolute loss (referenced to one milliwatt)
      with respect to frequency shall not exceed:

15 dB at 10 Hz
13 dB at 100 Hz

9 dB at 1,000 Hz
20 dB at 10,000 Hz
30 dB at 50,000 Hz

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: July 3, 1991                                  Effective:        August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(FC) 10 .7

(CT)

(AT)

(FC)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

10 .

	

SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued

Service Offerings To The Federal Government

	

JUN 271 1986

The following unique services are provided to an 10 for us g1~1

	

~7

	

tagencies or branches of the Federal Government, ot~e~ 5a, uthprize,, ~usersusers
and state emergency operations centers .

	

The rates ptn~dU~arm1'aymi'son
services shall be developed on an individual case basisan35EafrF~
consistent with the rates and charges for services offered in other
sections of this Tariff .

10 .7 .1 Type and Description

A . Voice Grade Special Access Service

Issued :JUN 2 ( 11980$

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I

Access Services Tariff
Section 10

1st Revised Sheet 4
Replacing Original Sheet 4

Approximate bandwidth of 10 - 50,000 Hz . Furnished for two-
point secure communications on two-wire or four-wire metallic
facilities between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . Services are conditioned as follows :

T-3 Conditioning - The absolute loss (referenced to one milliwatt)
with respect to frequency shall not exceed :

15 dB at10Hz
13 dB at 100 Hz
9 dB at 1,000 Hz

20 dB at 10,000 Hz

	

CANCELLED
30 dB at 50,000 Hz

Effective : JUL 1 1986

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AUG

	

2 1991

BY f4 .S 4-
?Ubfic Sarvice Commi sion

MISSOURI

r ; ..~ E(0~

Jr~L 9. 199o

	

i

86-84 '
Pa' tic Suivlce UOMMISSI01, .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10 .8 Service Offerings To The Federal Government

The following services are provided to an IC only for ;agencies or
branches of the Federal Government, other authorized useis and
state emergency operations centers :

10 .8 .1 Type and Description

A. Voice Grade Special Access Service

1 . Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Approximate bandwidth of 10 - 50,000 Hertz . Furnished for two-
point secure communications on two-wire or four-wire metallic
facilities between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . Services are conditioned as follows :

T-3 Conditioning - The absolute loss (referenced to one
milliwatt) with respect to frequency shall not exceed :

15 db at 10 Hz
13 db at 100 Hz
9 db at 1,000 Hz

20 db at 10,000 Hz
30 db at 50,000 Hz

MMUD
JUL 1

	

1966

BYE,.=-
PLROOM SERVICE "J", 1a- ,

~0, y,Issuu l

Effective :

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 C 1-23

JAN 0 1 119084 J ; 'I -1 'a='
83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 5

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC)   10.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

(FC)     10.7.1  Type and Description-(Continued)

A.  Voice Grade Special Access Services-(Continued)

1.  Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I-(Continued)

Additional conditioning (available in one or two directions on four-wire facilities only) to
provide the following characteristics:

The absolute loss (referenced to one milliwatt) with respect to frequency shall not exceed:

(C) 0 dB at 1,000Hz
(C) + 1 dB between 1,000 Hz and 40,000 Hz
(C) + 2 dB between 10 Hz and 50,000 Hz

(+ means more loss)

The net loss of the conditioned service (with or without additional
(C) conditioning) shall not vary by more than 4 dB at 1,000 Hz from

the levels specified above.  Voice frequency signaling or super-
visory tones can be transmitted.

2.  Voice Grade Secure Communications Type II

Approximate bandwidth 10 - 50,000 Hz.  Furnished on four-wire metallic facilities for duplex
operation for two-point secure communication between an IC terminal on an End User's
premises and an End User's premises.  Services are conditioned as follows:

G-1 Conditioning. - The absolute loss with respect to frequency and the net loss variation shall
be the same as Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I services without additional
conditioning.  Voice frequency signaling or supervisory tones can be transmitted.

_____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:            June 27, 1986                      Effective:       July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

10. SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10 .8 Service Offerings To The Federal Government-(Continued)

	

DEC

10 .8 .1 Type and Description-(Continued)

	

'
?11LliC

A.

	

Voice Grade Special Access Services-(Continued)

	

L---- .

	

-

1. Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I-(Continued)

Additional conditioning (available in one or two directions
on four-wire facilities only) to provide the following
characteristics :

The absolute loss (referenced to one milliwatt) with respect
to frequency shall not exceed :

0 db at 1,000 Hz
+ 1 db between 1,000 Hz and 40,000 Hz
_+ 2 db between 10 Hz and 50,000 Hz

(+ means more loss)

2. Voice Grade Secure Communications Type II

JUL I

	

198b

$_
Fuanic seuwce ~ " . " AS_

The net loss of the conditioned service (with or without additional
conditioning) shall not vary by more than 4 db at 1,000 Hz from
the levels specified above . Voice frequency signaling or super-
visory tones can be transmitted .

Approximate bandwidth 10 - 50,000 Hz . Furnished on four-wire metallic
facilities for duplex operation for two-point secure communication
between an IC terminal on an End User's premises and an End User's
premises . Services are conditioned as follows :

Ctl Conditioning - The absolute loss with respect to frequency and
the net loss variation shall be the same as Voice Grade Secure
Communications Type I services without additional conditioning .
Voice frequency signaling or

6011k
t

	

can be transmitted .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0
1~
1°8d

	

83-1253
.

By R.

	

D .

	

BARRON, Vice President-Missouritnub!!r ; ^s " .~ --

	

`~ :;~SS;U . :
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis_ Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC)   10.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

(FC)     10.7.1  Type and Description-(Continued)

A.  Voice Grade Special Access Services-(Continued)

3.  Voice Grade Secure Communications Type III

Approximate bandwidth 10-50,000 Hz.  Furnished on four-wire metallic facilities for duplex
operation for two-point secure communication between an IC terminal location switch and an
End User's premises.  Services are conditioned as follows:

G-2 Conditioning - The absolute loss with respect to frequency and the net loss variation from
the switch to an End User's premises shall be the same as Voice Grade Secure
Communications Type I services without additional conditioning: from an End User's
premises to the switch shall be the same as Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I
services with additional conditioning.  Voice frequency signaling or supervisory tones can be
transmitted.

4. Voice Grade Secure Communications Type IV

Approximate bandwidth 10 - 50,000 Hz.  Furnished on four-wire metallic facilities for duplex
operation for two-point secure communication between two IC terminal location switches.
Services are conditioned as follows:

G-3 Conditioning - The absolute loss with respect to frequency and the net loss variation shall
be the same in both directions of transmission as Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I
services with additional conditioning.  Voice frequency signaling or supervisory tones can be
transmitted.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     June 27, 1986                             Effective:         July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
. except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

. 10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

10 .8 Service Offerings To The Federal Government-(Continued)

Issued :

10 .8 .1 Type and Description-(Continued)

A. Voice Grade Special Access Services-(Continued)

3 . Voice Grade Secure Communications Type III

DEC

Approximate bandwidth 10 - 50,000 Hz . Furnished on four-wire
metallic facilities for duplex operation for two-point secure
communication between an IC terminal location switch and an
End User's premises . Services are conditioned as follows :

G-2 Conditioning - The absolute loss with respect to frequency
and the net loss variation from the switch to an End User's
premises shall be the' same as Voice Grade Secure Communications
Type I services without additional conditioning ; from an End
User's premises to the switch shall be the same as Voice Grade
Secure Communications Type I services Iaith additional conditioning .
Voice frequency signaling or supervisory tones can be transmitted .

4 . Voice Grade Secure Communications Type IV

Approximate bandwidth 10 - 50,000 Hz . Furnished on four-wire
metallic facilities for duplex operation for two-point secure
communication between two IC terminal location switches . Ser-
vices are conditioned as follows :

G-3 Conditioning - The absolute loss with respect to frequency
and the net loss variation shall be the same in both directions
of transmission as Voice Grade Secure Communications Type I
services with additional conditioning . Voice frequency signaling
or supervisory tones can be transmitted .

DEC 2 9 1983

J~tyE1>. 1~~~6

E .
NBY
puBUC SERVICE COMMISSION

W eusso"

JAN 0 ~u1 1884Ja'I -1

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
8

_

Effective :



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES
10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

10.7.1  Type and Description-(Continued)

B.  Wideband Digital Special Access Service

Service arrangement for secured communications to accommodate the transmission of binary
digital baseband signals in a random polar format.

1.  Wideband Secure Communications Type I
    For transmission at the rate of 18,750 bits per second.

2.  Wideband Secure Communications Type II
    For transmission at the rate of 50,000 bits per second.

3.  Wideband Secure Communications Type III

To accommodate the transmission of restored polar two-level facsimile     signals with a
minimum signal element width of twenty microseconds at a rate of 50,000 bits per second.

(MT)

(AT)      C.  Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System
|
| 1.  The TSP System is a service, developed to meet the requirements of
| the Federal Government, which provides the regulatory,
| administrative, and operational framework for the priority
| installation and/or restoration of National Security Emergency
| Preparedness (NSEP) telecommunications services.  The TSP System
| is available for both Switched and Special Access Services.  The
| TSP System applies only to NSEP telecommunications services, and
| requires and authorizes priority action by the Telephone Company
| providing such services.
|
| The TSP System applicability is limited to Access Services that
| the Telephone Company can discretely identify for priority
| provisioning and restoring.
|
| In addition, TSP System service shall be provided in accordance
| with the "Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System for
| National Security Emergency Preparedness (NSEP) Service" and the
| "Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System for National

(AT) Security Emergency Preparedness (NSEP) Service."
________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     July 3, 1991 Effective: August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this .tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10 .7

	

Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

	

1.iI : CUR;
?ubl c S4i,uica Commissior

10 .7 .1 Type and Description-(Continued)

B . Wideband Digital Special Access Service

Service arrangement for secured communications to accommodate the
transmission of binary digital baseband signals in a random polar format .

1 . Wideband Secure Communications Type I

For transmission at the rate of 18,750 bits per second .
CANCELLED

2 . Wideband Secure Communications Type II

For transmission at

	

the rate of 50,000 bits per second AU C'

	

2 1991

BY 3
3 . Wideband Secure Communications Type III

To accommodate the transmission of restored polar two-1MRSfafmile
signals with a minimum signal element width of twenty microseconds at
a rate of 50,000 bits per second .

10 .7 .2 Mileage Application

SEP 25 1989

.public Service Commission

Mileage, when used for rate application between two serving wire
centers, shall be determined by the V & H Coordinates Method as set
forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .7, preceding and administered as set

(Ff')

	

forth in Section 7, Paragraph 7 .3 .6, preceding .

10 .7 .3 Moves

(FC)

	

The provisions set forth in 7 .3 .5 apply to moves involving services
provided in this Section .

10 .7 .4 Order Cancellation

A customer may cancel an order for Special Federal Government Access
Service at any time prior to notification by the Telephone Company
that service is available for the customer's use .

The regulations and charges set forth in 5 .2 .3, preceding apply for
the cancellation of Special Federal Government Access Services .

4

	

i i-r-- 0.:9

Issued : QEP 2 c ;1('89
Effective ..

	

nC

	

1`9~9UCT 1

	

1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi4,

ubIIC Service COT14iCIiSS10fSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



(FC)!

	

10.7 Service offerings to'the Federal Government-(Continued

(TO

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

B .

10 .7 .1 Type and Description-(Continued)

Wideband Digital Special Access Service

Service arrangements for secured communications to accommodate
the transmission of binary digital baseband signals in a random
polar format .

2 .

3 .

Wideband Secure Communications Type I

For transmission at the rate of 18,750 bits per second .

Wideband Secure Communications Type II

For transmission at the rate of 50,000 bits

Wideband Secure Communications Type III

To accommodate the transmission of restored polar two-level
facsimile signals with a minimum signal element width of
twenty microseconds at a rate of 50,000 bits per second .

To accommodate the transmission of binary digital baseband
signals in a random polar format at the rate of 50,000 bits
per second .

Moves

Issued :
JUN 27 1986

Mileage Application

Mileage, when used for rate application between two serving wire
centers, shall be determined by the V 6 A Coordinates Method as
set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.7, preceding and administered
as set forth in Section 7, Paragraph 7.4 .6, preceding .

F5 ~ ~LF~n
The provisions set forth is 7.4 .5 apply to moves involving services
provided in this Section .

JUI_ :

	

1986

86-84

Public Service Commission i
A customer may cancel an order for Special Federal GoAernmemt__Aaoe&s.--
Service at any time prior to notification by the Telephone Company
that service is available for the customer's use .

Order Cancellation

The regulations and charges set forth in 5.2 .3, preceding apply for
the cancellation of Special Federal Government Access Services . .

By R.

P.S.C. Mo.-No.36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

per second .

JUL 11°86

D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 10

1st Revised Sheet 7
Replacing Original Sheet 7

i9nallMORNDO

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUQIRI

Public Service Commission

0C
T

(yc) 10 .7 .2

(AT)

10 .7 .3

(AT) 10 .7 .4



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continuted)

10 .8 Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

Issued :

10 .8 .1 Type and Description-(Continued)

B . Wideband Digital Special Access Service

Access Services Tariff
Section 10

Original Sheet 7

Service arrangements for secured communications to accommodate
the transmission of binary digital baseband signals in a random
polar format .

1 . Wideband Secure Communications Type I

For transmissions at the rate of 18,750 bits per second .

2 . Wideband Secure Communications Type II

For transmission at the rate of 50,000 bits per second .

~3 . Wideband Secure Communications Type III

To accommodate the transmission of restored polar two-level
facsimile signals with a minimum signal element width of
twenty microseconds at a rate of 50,000 bits per second .

To accommodate the transmission of binary digital baseband
signals in a random polar format at the rate of 50,000 bits
per second .

10 .8 .2 Mileage Application

Mileage, when used for rate application between two serving wire
centers, shall be determined by the V 5 H Coordinates Method as
set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .7, preceding .

DEC 2 9 1983

By

JUL 1

	

1986

Effective : JAPJ V

	

1904
83-253

R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missoui 7"1C
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company -

St . Louis . Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose Original Sheet 7.01
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

10.7.1  Type and Description-(Continued)

(AT)      C.  Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System-(Continued)
|
| 2.  Some of the rate elements required for the TSP System are included
| in other sections of this tariff as general service offerings.
| This section makes reference to them for regulations, rates, and
| charges in order to reflect the complete TSP System.

   |
| 3.  The customer for TSP System Service also must be the same customer
| for the Access Service with which it is associated.
|
| 4.  Under certain conditions it may be necessary to preempt one or
| more customer services with a lower or no restoration priority in
| order to install or restore NSEP telecommunications service(s) of
| a higher priority.  If such preemption is necessary, and if
| circumstances permit, the Telephone Company will make reasonable
| effort to notify the preempted service customer of the action
| being taken.  Credit allowance for such service preemption shall
| be made in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 2,
| Paragraph 2.4.4, E., preceding, concerning Temporary Surrender of a
| Service.
|
| 5.  The customer, in obtaining TSP System service, acknowledges and
| consents to the provision of certain customer service record
| information by the Telephone Company to the National Communi-
| cations System (NCS) in order for the NCS to maintain and admini-
| ster its overall TSP System.  This customer service record
| information will include only TSP Authorization Code and Telephone
| Company Circuit/Service ID.
|
| 6.  When TSP is revoked, or discontinued, and the associated Access
| Service is continued in service, no charge applies for such a
| discontinuance.
|
| 7.  Credit allowance for service interruption for Telecommunications
| Service Priority shall be the same as for the Access Service with
| which it is associated as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.4.4,

(AT) preceding.
________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     July 3, 1991                                 Effective:   August 2, 1991

By. R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose Original Sheet 7.02
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

10.7.1  Type and Description-(Continued)

(AT)      C.  Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System-(Continued)
|
| 8.  Certain activities associated with the TSP System performed by the
| Telephone Company are included in the following rate elements:
|
| a.  Priority Installation (Provisioning) - The act of supplying telecommunications service
| to a customer, including all associated transmission, wiring, and equipment, if
| provided by the Telephone Company, at an earlier time than standard order intervals
| would allow.
|
| b.  Priority Restoration Level Implementation (Assignment) - The act of designating the
| priority level for the restoration of a particular NSEP telecommunications service.
|
| c.   Priority Restoration Level Change - The act of changing the priority level assignment
| for an NSEP telecommunications service.  This includes any extension of an existing
| priority level assignment to an expanded NSEP service.
|
| d.   Priority Restoration Administration and Maintenance - The act of administering and
| maintaining the TSP system in such a manner that it corresponds to the National
| Communications System data base.
|
| 9.  When performing Priority Restoration (Repair), and/or Priority Installation, of an Access
| Service, the Telephone Company will attempt to notify the customer regarding certain
| Access Services where additional labor charges apply, as set forth in Section 13,
| Paragraph 13.2.6, following, before the required additional labor is undertaken.  The
| customer, in obtaining a Priority Restoration, recognizes that quoting charges and
| obtaining permission to proceed with the restoration of certain Access Services may
| cause unnecessary delays and, as a result, would be contrary to the aforementioned Rules
|  and Regulations.
|
| In subscribing to TSP Service, the customer recognizes this condition and grants the
| Telephone Company the right to quote

(AT) charges after the restoration or installation has been completed.

_____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     July 3, 1991                                 Effective:    August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES
l0.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

   l0.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

(MT)     10.7.2  Mileage Application
|
| Mileage, when used for rate application between two serving wire centers, shall be
| determined by the V & H Coordinates Method as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.7,
| preceding, and administered as set forth in Section 7, Paragraph 7.3.6, preceding.
|
| 10.7.3  Moves
|
| The provisions set forth in Section 7, Paragraph 7.3.5, preceding, apply to moves involving
| services provided in this Section. |
| 10.7.4  Order Cancellation
|
| A customer may cancel an order for Special Federal Government Access Service at any time
| prior to notification by the Telephone Company that service is available for the customer's
| use.
|
| The regulations and charges set forth in Section 5, Paragraph 5.2.3, preceding, apply for the
| cancellation of Special Federal Government

(MT) Access Services.

l0.7.5  Rates and Charges

A.  Voice Grade Special Access Service

The provision of T-3 and G conditioned services contemplates station
and tandem switching operations, using IC- or End User-provided
equipment, as well as special access service.  Separate narrowband
or voice grade services, where required by the IC- or End User-
provided equipment or switching operation, are furnished in accord-
ance with the applicable sections of this Tariff.

Voice Grade Secure                                            Monthly     Nonrecurring
Communications                   USOC                      Rates          Charges__      

Type I, each
T-3 Conditioning . . . .           GCA                            ICB rates and charges apply.

Additional Conditioning,
per service termination.          GTO                            I CB rates and charges apply.

Type II, each
G-l Conditioning. . . . .           GCB                           ICB rates and charges apply.

(MT) _____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     July 3, 1991                                 Effective:    August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



qc);

(RT) .

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC);

	

10.7 Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

10 .7 .5 Rates and Charges

A. Voice Grade Special Access Service

The provision of T-3 and G conditioned services contemplates station
and tandem switching operations, using IC- or End User-provided
equipment, as well as special access service . Separate narrowband
or voice grade services, where required by the IC- or End User-
provided equipment or switching operation, are furnished in accord-

Issued : JUN 27 1980

CANCELLED

AUG

	

2 1991

BY

~

f
-_-. ....._--

?ubtic Service Commission)

MISSOURI

Effective :

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 10

1st Revised Sheet 8
Replacing Original Sheet 8_

JUN 27 1985

00

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission--

-JUL ;

	

1986
86-84

Ii~11Pli(~` service u61f5iJ$holt
JUG -1a9gs

ance with the applicable sections of this Tariff .

Voice Grade Secure
Communications USOC

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates - Charges

Type I, each
T-3 Conditioning . . . . GCA ICB rates and charges apply .

Additional Conditioning,
per service termination . GTO ICB rates and charges apply .

Type II, each
G-1 Conditioning . . . . . GCB ICB rates and charges apply .

Type III, each
G-2 Conditioning. . . . . GCC ICB rates and charges apply .

Additional Conditioning,
per service termination. G20 ICB rates and charges apply.



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
.except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

10 .8 Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continue(I)

10 .8 .3 Rates and Charges

A. Voice Grade Special Access Service

DEC 2 0 1~-?3

The provision of T-3 and G conditioned services contemplates station
and tandem switching operations, using IC- or End User-provided
equipment, as well as special access service . Separate narrowband
or voice grade services, where required by the IC- or End User-
provided equipment or switching operation, are furnished in accord-
ance with the applicable sections of this Tariff .

Monthly Nonrecurring Termination
Rates Charges-_ Charges

ICB rates and charges apply .

ICB rates and charges apply .

ICB rates and charges apply .

ICB rates and charges apply .

Additional Conditioning,
per service termination .

	

G20~

	

ICB rates and charges apply .

P09UC ;EPV CL _

Issued :

	

DEC 29 198

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

	

1

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri 83-253
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

_
St. Louis . Missouri

Voice Grade Secure
Communications USOC

Type I, each
T-3 Conditioning . . . . GCA

Additional Conditioning,
per service termination . GTO

Type II, each
G-1 Conditioning . . . . . GCB

Type III, each
G-2 Conditioning . . . . . GCC



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

l0.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

l0.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

l0.7.5  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

A.  Voice Grade Special Access Service-(Continued)

Voice Grade Secure                  Monthly      Nonrecurring
__Communications__          USOC    _Rates_      ___Charges__   

(MT)       Type III, each
| G-2 Conditioning. . . . .  GCC ICB rates and charges apply.
|
| Additional Conditioning,

(MT)       per service termination.   G20 ICB rates and charges apply.

Type IV, each
G-3 Conditioning . . . .    GCD ICB rates and charges apply.

Additional Conditioning,
per service
termination. . . . . . .   G30 ICB rates and charges apply.

B.  Wideband Digital Special Access Service

   Wideband Secure                 Monthly    Nonrecurring
Communications          USOC     Rates         Charges

Type I, each . . . . GWl        ICB rates and charges apply.

Type II, each. . . .    GW2        ICB rates and charges apply.

Type III, each . . .    GW3        CB rates and charges apply.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: July 3, 1994 Effective: August 2, 1994

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10 .7 Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continu(FC)

	

d)

	

JUN 2 7 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 9

B . Wideband Digital Special Access Service

~0

	

0URD

	

d
Le3

Issued : JUN 27 1986

CANCELLED

AUG

	

2 1991
BY ~~4 (Z S

Public
S

"Co Commiceion
MISSOURI

Effective :

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

. _,

	

St. Louis, Missouri

1986

ACCESS SERVICES Ij FO)

~i 86 - 84f

	

~~sr ~PllifrP ~'.~mmigS!Of,

Wideband Secure Monthly Nonrecurring
Communications USOC Rates_ Charges

Type I, each . . . . GW1 ICB rates and charges apply .

Type II, each . . . . GW2 ICB rates and charges apply .

Type III, each . . . GW3 ICB rates and charges apply .

(PC) 10 .7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

A. Voice Grade Public
MISSOURI

Service commission ySpecial Access Service-(Continued)

Voice Grade Secure Monthly NonrecurringW)
Communications USOC Rates - Charges

Type IV, each
G-3 Conditioning . . . . GCD ICB rates and charges apply .

Additional Conditioning,
per service
termination . . . . . . . G30 ICB rates and charges apply .



-No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10 .8 Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

Issued :

10 .8.3 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

B . Wideband Digital Special

Wideband Secure
Communications

Type I, each . . . .

Type II, each . . . .

Type III, each . . .

C . Move Charges

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 10

Original Sheet 9

DEC 2 S ;al-;

Access Service

Monthly Nonrecurring Termination
USOC Rates Charges -Charges

GW1

	

ICB rates and charges apply .

GW2

	

ICB rates and charges apply .

GW3

	

ICB rates and charges apply .

When services as set forth in A., and B ., preceding, are moved to a
different building, the nonrecurring charge applies ; when moved to
a new location in the same building, a charge of one-half the non-
recurring charge applies .

WOMEN
JUL 1 .

	

1986
BY~
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI.M

OF eussouei

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN Q 1 13U4
83-2~8

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

A. Voice Grade Special Access Service-(Continued)

Voice Grade Secure Monthly Nonrecurring Termination
Communications USOC Rates Charges Charges

Type IV, each
G-3 Conditioning . . . . GCD ICB rates and charges apply .

Additional Conditioning,
per service
termination . . . . . . . G30 ICB rates and charges apply .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 10

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

10.7.5  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)       C.  Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System
|
| The following rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges that may be
| applicable for other services furnished under the provisions of this tariff which operate in
| conjunction with the TSP System.  This includes, but is not limited to, Testing Services as
| set forth in Section 13, Paragraph 13.3.5, following.
|
| Access Ordering Charges as set forth in Section 5, preceding, apply to TSP.
|
| The Priority Installation (PI) charge and the Priority Restoration (PR) charge are applied per
| circuit for Special Access Service; per line or trunk for Switched Access Service.  PI and PR
| apply only one time per circuit or line except when there is subsequent order activity to add
| legs or lines to the service.  One PI or PR will apply each time leg(s) or line(s) are added to
| an existing TSP service.  No TSP charges apply to subsequent order activity that does not
| affect the TSP assignment.
|
| The Priority Level Change charge (PR8) applies when the only TSP order activity is that of
| changing priority levels.  It applies each time the level is changed to a higher or a lower
| level.
|
| The Administration and Maintenance charge (PR9) applies per line or trunk for Switched
| Access Service and per circuit for Special Access Service.  Each leg of a multipoint service
| will be treated as a

(AT) separate circuit and the PR9 will apply on a per leg basis.

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 3, 1991                                Effective:           August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

86-84
nmmissio rt t

Issued : JUN 27 19K

	

Effective :

	

JULt

	

1. 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

AUG

	

2 1991

BY 2,----~ R S

	

l

'ubtic Service Commission
MISSOURI

',1l1, 1.

	

1986

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff . Replacing Original Sheet 10

ACCESS SERVICES

ROO(PIT)

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSOURI
Public Serke Commission

(RT) CANCELLED



Issued :

C . Move Charges-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 10
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

10 . SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10 .8 Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

10 .8.3 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

When any service, the rates and charges for which include a Termination
Charge, is moved and is installed at a new location, the IC may elect :

I . To pay the unexpired portion of the Termination Charge for the
service, if any, with the application of a nonrecurring charge
and the establishment of a new Termination Charge for such
service at the new location., or

2. To continue service subject to the unexpired portion of the
Termination Charge, if any, and pay the estimated costs of
moving such service, provided that the IC requests these
charges be quoted prior to ordering the service move .
Charges for moving such service will be based on esti-
mated costs attributable to the move .

Move charges include the estimated costs of removal, restoration of
services or facilities necessitated by the move, transportation,
storage, reinstallation, engineering, labor, supervision, materials,
administration and any other specific items of cost directly attri-
butable to the move .

ELLEN
JUL 1

	

1986

By ;~

	

1 0
Puwc ,Fvv CF

Cb ~Smd"

Effective : JAN

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Comnany

St_ innic_ Minsnnri

DEC 2 , '1_22

<< w1'~,1~'u

1984 -
83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose Original Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

10.7.5  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)       C.  Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System-(Continued)
|
| Monthly        Nonrecurring
| USOC          Rates              Charges___
|
| 1.  Priority Installation
| (PI) of an Access
| Service (Per Circuit,
| Line, or Trunk)(1)
|
| Prime Service                      
| Vendor(2)                 P1APX  None $50.00
| Subcontractor(3)          P1ASX None $50.00
|
| a.  Expedited (Emer-
| gency or Essen-
| tial) Regulations, rates and charges are
| the same as those set forth in
| Section 5, Paragraph 5.2.2, D.,
| preceding, for the Switched or
| Special Access Service for which PI
| is required.
|
| b. Utilizing
| Specially
| Constructed Regulations, rates and charges are
|     Facilities the same as those set forth in
| Section 14, following, for Special
| Construction of the facilities for
| Switched or Special Access Service
| for which PI is required.
|
| (1)   When an Access Service is ordered with both PI and PR, the nonrecurring
| charge for PR Implementation applies.
| (2)   Prime Service Vendor denotes status of the Telephone Company when it con-
| tracts directly with a TSP end-user, or the end-user's authorized agent, to
| provide all, or a portion, of a TSP service.
| (3)   Subcontractor denotes status of the Telephone Company when it contracts with

(AT) a Prime Service Vendor to provide a portion of a TSP service to a TSP end-user.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: July 3, 1991 Effective:      August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose Original Sheet 12
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

10.  SPECIAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

10.7  Service Offerings to the Federal Government-(Continued)

10.7.5  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)       C.  Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System-(Continued)
|
| Monthly        Nonrecurring
| USOC           Rates           Charges
|
| 2.  Priority Restoration (PR)
|     of an Access Service (Per
|     Circuit, Line, or Trunk)
|
|     a.  PR level
|     implementation(1)
|
|          Prime Service
|  Vendor                  PR5PX         None $51.00
| Subcontractor          PR5SX None $51.00
|
| b.  PR level change
| ONLY on existing
| TSP Access Service
|
| Prime Service
| Vendor                  PR8PX None $50.00
| Subcontractor           PR8SX None $50.00
|
| 3.  Administration
| and maintenance
| of PR (Per Circuit,
| Line, or Trunk)(2)
|
| Prime Service
| Vendor PR9PX $4.10 None
| Subcontractor PR9SX $3.35 None
|
| (1)   When an Access Service is ordered with both PI and PR, the nonrecurring
| charge for PR Implementation applies.
| (2)   Each leg of a Special Access multipoint service will be treated as a
| separate circuit and charges apply as described in Paragraph 10.7.5, C,1

(AT)             thru 3, preceding.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: July 3, 1991 Effective:      August 2, 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No.  36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 11
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

11.  SPECIAL FACILITIES ROUTING OF ACCESS SERVICES

(AT)      The following list matches the Telephone Company's Basic Service Element
| (BSE) names to the industry standard names for each BSE.
|
| Telephone Company Names                     Generic Name of ONA Service
|

(AT)      Diversity Route Diversity

(MT)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993                            Effective:          April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CT)

11 . SPECIAL FACILITIES ROUTING OF ACCESS SERVICES

11 .1 .1 Diversity

11 .1 .2 Avoidance

Description of Special Facilities Routing of Access Se

The services provided under this Tariff are provided ov,
facilities as the Telephone Company may elect . Specia
is involved when, in order to comply with requirements
or End User, the Telephone Company provides Switched Access
Access Service or Special Federal Government Access Service in a manner which
includes one or more of the following conditions :

Two or
physical routes .

Avoidance and Diversity are available on Switched Access Service as set
forth in Section 6, preceding ; Special Access Services as set forth in
Section 7, Paragraphs 7 .2 .1, 7 .2 .3 and 7 .2 .5, preceding, and Special Federal
Government Access Services as set forth in Section 10, preceding . Cable-
Only Facilities are available for Switched Access Service as set forth
in Section 6, preceding ; Voice Grade Special Access Services as set forth
in Section 7, Paragraph 7 .2 .3, preceding, and Special Federal Government
Access Services as set forth in Section 10, preceding .

.Issued : JUN 27 1986

more services

A service must be provided
locations .

Cable-Only Facilities

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Certain Voice Grade services
meet the particular needs of

must be provided over not more than
Cp

APR 1IS93~,--e'I

on a route which avoids specW
PublicS

gglOn
ice livil

are provided on Cable-Only Facilities to
an IC or End User .

Service is provided subject to the availability of Cable-Only Facilities .
In the event of service failure, restoration will be made through the
use of any available facilities as selected by the Telephone Company.

Effective : JUL 1
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 11

1st Revised Sheet 1
Replacing Original Sheet 1

ices JUN 27 198:1

r such WMWhd

DOMAW~ SSion

`5t It. EM1

,wi- 1 1986

	

'
86-84



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 11
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff.

Issued :

11.1 .1 Diversity

11 .1 .2 Avoidance

11.1 .3 Cable-Only Facilities

DEC 2 -9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

11 . SPECIAL FACILITIES ROUTING OF ACCESS SERVICES

11.1 Description of Special Facilities Routing of Access Services

The services provided under this Tariff are provided ovei such routes and'~', -
facilities as the Telephone Company may elect . Special`Facilities Routing --'
is involved when, in order to comply with requirements specified-by the IC
or End User, the Telephone-Company provides Switched Access--Service,-Special
Access Service or Special Federal Government Access Service in a manner which
includes one or more of the following conditions :

Two or more services must be provided over not more than two different
physical routes .

A service must be provided on a route which avoids specified geographical
locations .

DEC

Certain Voice Grade services are provided on Cable-Only Facilities to
meet the particular needs of an IC or End User .

Service is provided subject to the availability of Cable-Only Facilities .
In the event of service failure, restoration will be made through the
use of any available facilities as selected by the Telephone Company .

Avoidance and Diversity are available on Switched Access Service as set
forth in Section 6, preceding ; Narrowband, Voice Grade and Wideband Analog
Special Access Services as set forth in Section 7, Paragraphs 7 .2 .1, A .,
B. and E ., preceding, and Special Federal Government Access Services as
set forth in Section 10, preceding . Cable-Only Facilities are available
for Switched Access Service as set forth in Section 6, preceding ; Voice
Grade Special Access Services as set forth in Section 7, Paragraph
7 .2 .1, B ., preceding, and Special Federa_1nG~v~.~,	nt Access Services
as set forth in Section 10,

	

pr
1 U'

	

LS ' .
~g

	

_ IL.1~
IR

JUL 1

	

1986

6Y _tee---- --

	

<ON1.COMM~9.,
PUBLIC SW 1-Q, '15souw

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984 j ;', N - 1 iS3'~
1

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri 83 -2 53l
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

	

--



P.S.C. Mo.-No.  36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 11
except for the purpose Original Sheet 1.01
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(MT) 11.  SPECIAL FACILITIES ROUTING OF ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)
|
| 11.1  Description of Special Facilities Routing of Access Services
|
| The services provided under this Tariff are provided over such routes and facilities as the
| Telephone Company may elect.  Special Facilities Routing is involved when, in order to comply
| with requirements specified by the IC or End User, the Telephone Company provides Switched
| Access Service, Special Access Service or Special Federal Government Access Service in a
| manner which includes one or more of the following conditions:
|
|   (AT) 11.1.l  Diversity BSE
|
| Two or more services must be provided over not more than two different physical routes.
|
| 11.1.2  Avoidance
|
| A service must be provided on a route which avoids specified geographical locations.
|
| 11.1.3  Cable-Only Facilities
|
| Certain Voice Grade services are provided on Cable-Only Facilities to
| meet the particular needs of an IC or End User.

| Service is provided subject to the availability of Cable-Only Facilities.  In the event of service
| failure, restoration will be made through the use of any available facilities as selected by the
| Telephone Company.
|
| Avoidance and Diversity are available on Switched Access Service as set
| forth in Section 6, preceding, Special Access Services as set forth in Section 7, Paragraphs
| 7.2.l, 7.2.3 and 7.2.5, preceding, and Special Federal Government Access Services as set forth
| in Section l0, preceding.  Cable-Only Facilities are available for Switched Access Service as
| set forth in Section 6, preceding; Voice Grade Special Access Services as set forth in Section
| 7, Paragraph 7.2.3, preceding, and Special Federal

(MT)             Government Access Services as set forth in Section l0, preceding.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 11
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

11.  SPECIAL FACILITIES ROUTING OF ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

11.1  Description of Special Facilities Routing of Access Services-(Continued)

In order to avoid the compromise of special routing information, the Telephone Company will
provide the required routing information for each specially routed service to only the ordering IC.
If requested by the IC, this information will be provided when service is installed and prior to any
subsequent changes in routing.

(AT)         The offering of Special Facilities Routing of Access Services
contemplates the use of existing facilities. Should facilities not be
available, it may be necessary to construct such facilities, either as
(1) normal or (2) Special Construction.  If Special Construction is
involved, the regulations, as set forth in Section 14, following apply.

The rates and charges for Special Facilities Routing of Access Services
(CT) as set forth in Paragraph 11.2, following, are in addition to all other

rates and charges that may be applicable for services provided under
other sections of this Tariff.

(AT)   11.2  Rates and Charges for Special Facilities Routing of Access Service

The rates and charges for Special Facilities Routing of Access Services
are as follows:

11.2.1  Diversity

For each service provided in accordance with 11.1.1, preceding, the
rates and charges will be developed on an individual case basis and
filed following:

USOC

                         SYD++

11.2.2  Avoidance

For each service provided in accordance with Paragraph 11.1.2, pre-
ceding, the rates and charges will be developed on an individual case
basis and filed following:

                         USOC

                         SYA++
________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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_ _ No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 11
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

11 . SPECIAL FACILITIES ROUTING OF ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)
DEC

11.1 Description of Special Facilities Routing of Access Services-(Continued)

In order to avoid the compromise of special routing information, the
Telephone Company will provide the required routing info'tma__tion'for -
eacheach specially routed service to only the ordering IC . If requested by
the IC, this information will be provided when service is installed
and prior to any subsequent changes in routing .

The rates and charges for Special Facilities Routing of Access Services
will be determined on an individual-case basis and are in addition to
all other rates and charges that may be applicable for services provided
under other sections of this Tariff .

JUL 1

	

1986

By
PI1 LIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

I

	

I-. i l I

Issued :

	

DEC 291983

	

Effective :

	

I

	

11 II'~IyLJJAN 0 1

	

1~? :,24
JAN IJ ..mi

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri i~

	

83-251
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

_
St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 11
except for the purpose Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

11.  SPECIAL FACILITIES ROUTING OF ACCESS SERVICES-(Continued)

11.2  Rates and Charges for Special Facilities Routing of Access Service-
(Continued)

11.2.3  Diversity and Avoidance Combined

For each service provided in accordance with Paragraph 11.1.1 and
Paragraph 11.1.2, preceding, combined, the rates and charges will be
developed on an individual case basis and filed following:

USOC

SYB++

11.2.4  Cable-Only Facilities

For each service provided in accordance with Paragraph 11.1.3, pre-
ceding, the rates and charges will be developed on an individual case
basis and filed following:

USOC

SYC++

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 12
except for the purpose lst Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

l2.  SPECIALIZED SERVICE OR ARRANGEMENTS

l2.l  General

Specialized Service or Arrangements may be provided by the Telephone Company, at the request
of an IC, on an individual-case basis if such service or arrangements meet the following criteria:

- The requested service or arrangements are not offered under
other sections of this Tariff.

- The facilities utilized to provide the requested service or
arrangements are of a type normally used by the Telephone
Company in furnishing its other services.

- The requested service or arrangements are provided within a
LATA.

- The requested service or arrangements are compatible with
other Telephone Company services, facilities and its engi-
neering and maintenance practices.

- This offering is subject to the availability of the necessary
Telephone Company personnel and capital resources.

(AT)   l2.2  Rates and Charges

Rates and charges and additional regulations, if applicable, for Specialized Service or Arrangements
are provided on an individual-case basis.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 12
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

12 . SPECIALIZED SERVICE OR ARRANGEMENTS

12 .1 General

JUL 1.

	

1986

BY 1/_E

	

S
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOUN

DEC 2 1-3

- The requested service or arrangements are not offered under
other sections of this Tariff .

- The facilities utilized to provide the requested service or
arrangements are of a type normally used by the Telephone
Company in furnishing its other services .

- The requested service or arrangements are provided within a
LATA .

- The requested service or arrangements are compatible with
other Telephone Company services, facilities and its engi-
neering and maintenance practices .

	

'

Specialized Service or Arrangements may be prov 'ded.by `tlie Telephone,,~~
Company, at the request of an IC, on an individual-case*bas_i's' if'sucli_
service or arrangements meet the following criteria'"`:

	

--~

- This offering is subject to the availability of the necessary
Telephone Company personnel and capital resources .

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAI 0 1 t84
r; . i,,I7 ., r., .-~' � n, : :, ._, : :, :, . . .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet l
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet l

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

For the proposes of Section 13 of the Southwestern Bell Telephone
Access Tariff P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36 the terms "Basic Time", "Overtime" and
"Premium Time" are defined as follows:

   Basic Time - Work related efforts of the Telephone Company
   performed during normally scheduled working hours.

   Overtime - Work related efforts of the Telephone Company
   performed outside of a normally scheduled work day.

   Premium Time - Work related efforts of the Telephone Company
   performed outside of a normally scheduled work week.

13.1  Additional Engineering

Additional Engineering will be provided by the Telephone Company at the
request of the customer only when:

A.  A customer requests additional technical information after the Telephone
Company has already provided the technical information normally included
on the Design Layout Report (DLR) as set forth in 6.l.4 and 7.l.6, preceding.

B.  Additional engineering time is incurred by the Telephone Company to
engineer a customer's request for a customized service as set forth in
7.2, preceding.

The Telephone Company will notify the customer that additional
engineering charges, as set forth in 13.l.1 following, will apply before any additional
engineering is undertaken.

(AT) If more than one engineer is involved in the same additional engineering
| project, the total amount of time for all engineers involved will be
| aggregated prior to the distribution of time between the "First Half Hour
| or Fraction Thereof" and "Each Additional Half Hour or Fraction Thereof"

(AT) rate categories.

13.1.1  Charges for Additional Engineering

The charges for additional engineering are as follows:

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 17, 1988 Effective: July 18, 1988

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S .C . Mo.-No.36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOU SE VICES

(AT)

	

For the proposes of Section 13 of the Southwestern Bell Telephone
Access Tariff P.S .C . MO .-No . 36 the terms "Basic Time", "Overtime"
11,

	

~Jl~l]R~remium Time" are defined as follows :
Public Service Commission ;

Basic Time - Work related efforts of the Telephone Co"vip
performed during normally scheduled working hours .

Overtime - Work related efforts of the Telephone Company
performed outside of a normally scheduled work day.

Premium Time - Work related efforts of the Telephone Company
performed outside of a normally scheduled work week .

(CT)

	

13.1 Additional Engineering

~S

	

JUN 2 7 1986

Additional Engineering will be provided by the Telephone Company at the
request of the customer only when:

A. A customer requests additional technical information after the Telephone
Company has already provided the technical information normally included
on the Design Layout Report (DLR) as set forth in 6 .1 .3 and 7.1 .6, preceding .

B . Additional engineering time is incurred by the Telephone Company to
engineer a customer's request for a customized service as set forth in
7.2, preceding.

The Telephone Company will notify the customer that additional engineering
charges, as set forth in 13 .1 .1 following,_will(r

	

before any additional
engineering is undertaken .

(RT)

	

JUL 18 1988

>

	

BY and Q.5 .4I

Public Service Commission
(FC)

	

13.1 .1 Charges for Additional Engineering

	

MISSOURI
The charges for additional engineering are as follows:-"-	-

i

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1aoa

By . R . D, . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

.̀ ?986

86-84 '
Public SefviCe ~;oi6missicn'



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
" except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

"

	

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

13 .1 Additional Engineering

13 .1 .1 Engineering Consultation

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

P .S .C .,Mo .-No . 36

DEC 2 u I2J .I1
Additional Engineering is that engineering or engineering consultation
requested by the IC as set forth in Paragraphs 13 .1 .1 through Paragraph
'13 .1 .3, following .

	

The Telephone Company will notify_ttie;,IC that -addY=..I "
tional engineering.charges . .as . .set_forth-in Paragraph 13:-1 .4, following,--f .
will apply before any additional engineering is undertaken .

Engineering Consultation involves technical advice from the Tele-
phone Company to the IC not in connection with a specific order .
Engineering Consultation also includes situations in which the IC
requests the Telephone Company to provide information or to perform
a function which will entail additional engineering by the.Telephone
Company . Inquiries of a short duration in which no significant en-
gineering time is required and inquiries associated with IC service
forecasts are not included .

13 .1 .2' Engineering of Connections with Other Telephone Companies

Engineering of connections with other telephone companies, if not
Concurring Carriers, is the engineering activity of contacting,
coordinating and designing with another telephone company, por-
tions of facilities which connect to facilities provided by the
other telephone company .

13 .1 .3 Charges for Additional Engineering

The charges for additional engineering are as follows : .

UMDELLED
JUL 1

	

1986

BY 1 '-~' (Z .S . I
PUSLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF Missowu

Effective :

	

JAN 011 19841,19
8`3 L 215,x3 .

3y R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company-:&T ;c

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.1  Additional Engineering-(Continued)

13.1.1  Charges for Additional Engineering-(Continued)

  First Half Each Additional
 Hour or        Half Hour or

    Additional Engineering  Fraction           Fraction
 __       Periods        _____       USOC     Thereof         Thereof ____

Basic Time,
per engineer . . . . . .     AEH      $75.99           $21.40

Overtime,
per engineer . . . . . .     AEH  79.33            74.24

13.2  Additional Labor

(CT) Additional Labor is that labor requested by the customer on a given service and agreed to by the
| Telephone Company.
|
| The Telephone Company will notify the customer that Additional Labor Charges will apply
| before any additional labor is undertaken.  Additional Labor Charges apply on a first and
| additional basis for each half hour or fraction thereof.  If more than one technician is involved in
| the same Additional Labor Project, the total amount of time for all technicians involved will be
| aggregated prior to the distribution of time between the "First Half Hour or Fraction Thereof" and
| "Each Additional Half Hour or Fraction Thereof" rate categories.
|
| A call-out of a Telephone Company employee for Additional Labor at a time not consecutive
| with the Telephone Company’s Business Day is subject to a minimum charge of four hours,
| i.e., when Overtime and/or Premium Time

(CT)    charges apply.

(AT) For Testing and Maintenance Services, if the customer elects not to release a circuit during
| the Telephone Company's Business Day, the Telephone Company will work with the

(AT) customer to reach a mutually agreed upon time.

(MT)
|
|
|

(MT)
                                                                                                                 
Issued: November 17, 1994 Effective: December 17, 1994

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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Nb supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 .2 .1

Issued : JUN 2 7 1986

ineering

13 .2 Additional Labor

Overtime Installation

13 .2 .2 Overtime Repair

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36-

L3 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .1 Additional Engineering-(Continued)

ditional Engineering-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised Sheet 2
Replacing Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

	

" --~-

	

-

	

-

AND MISCELLANEOUS EARIAM
JUN 2 7 198-0

First Half
Hour or

	

Half Hour or
Fraction Fraction

USOC Thereof Thereof

AEH $75.99 $21.40

AEH 79 .33

	

24.74

MISSUUHI

Public 'a--..t ;ce,Commission I

Additional labor is that labor requested by the IC on a given service and
agreed to by the Telephone Company as set forth in Paragraphs 13 .2 .1
through 13 .2 .5, following . The Telephone Company will notify the IC that
additional labor charges as set forth in Paragraph 13 .2 .6, following, will
apply before any additional labor is undertaken .

Overtime installation is that Telephone Company installation effort
outside of regularly scheduled working hours .

01

Overtime repair is that Telephone Company maintenance effort performed
outside of regularly scheduled working hours .

. G0mm`SS~o~

6~ 0N\G0 1
p~bC~c S M1~5~~R

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

3`Jf_ ~-

	

198-0
86-84 ,

Fu6~cSo~aice Coramissioil ;

(FC)' 13 .1 .1 Charges for A

Additional En
Periods

(RT) Basic Time,
(CR) per engineer .

(RT) Overtime,
(CR) per engineer .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 .1 .3

Additional Engineering

13 .2 Additional. labor

Issued :

13 .2 .1 Overtime Installation

13 .2 .2 Overtime Repair

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .1 Additional Engineering-(Continued)

AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
0EC2c ;;

1 . , 1 .,

Charges for Additional Engineering-(Continued)

First Half

	

Each Additional
Hour or

	

Half Hour or
Fraction Fraction

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 2

Additional labor is that labor requested by the IC on a given service and
agreed to by the Telephone Company as set forth in Paragraphs 13 .2 .1
through 13 .2 .5, following . The Telephone Company will notify the IC that
additional labor charges as set forth in Paragraph 13 .2 .6, following, will
apply before any additional labor is undertaken .

Overtime installation is that Telephone Company installation effort
outside of regularly scheduled working hours .

Overtime repair is that Telephone Company maintenance effort performed
outside of regularly scheduled

	

h u

JUL 1

	

1986

Br
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	

~
of MISSOM

	

i t	'i 61

.JH .1

	

1

	

IL..

Effective :

	

JAN 01) 10194

	

83-253

By R . P . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri` I6~IC
., ~

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Yissouri

Periods

Basic Time, regularly
scheduled working hours,

USOC Thereof Thereof

per engineer . . . . . . AEH $74 .52 $44 .93

Overtime, outside of
regularly scheduled
working hours,
per engineer . AEH 82 .89 53 .29



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : 199

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 2 .1

Effective :

	

DEC 1 7 1994DEC 171994
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

MISSOURIS . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commission

13 . ADDITIONAL
(Continued)

13 .2

ACCESS SERVICES

ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

NOV I : 1994
Additional Labor-(Contintued)

(MT) 13 .2 .1 Overtime Installation ldid .o'U ~ICS IjiP; :='dF1i'fli~l "

I
I
I

Overtime Installation is that Telephone Company installation effort
(MT) outside of normally scheduled working hours .

(R,T) 13 .2 .2

(KT)
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.2  Additional Labor-(Continued)

13.2.3  Stand By

Stand by includes all time in excess of one-half (1/2) hour during
which Telephone Company personnel stand by to make installation
acceptance tests or cooperative tests with an IC to verify facility
repair on a given service.

13.2.4  Testing and Maintenance with Other Telephone Companies

Additional testing, maintenance or repair of facilities which con-
nect to facilities of other telephone companies, which is in addition
to normal effort required to test, maintain or repair facilities pro-
vided solely by the Telephone Company.

13.2.5  Other Labor

Other labor is that additional labor not included in Paragraphs
13.2.1 through 13.2.4, preceding including, but not limited to
labor incurred to extend the Point of Termination as set forth
in 2.1.4, preceding, and labor incurred to accommodate a specific
customer request that involves only labor which is not covered by
any other section of this tariff.

(MT)  13.2.6  Charges for Additional Labor

(AT)          If more than one technician is involved in the same additional labor
| project, the total amount of time for all technicians involved will be
| aggregated prior to the distribution of time between the "First Half Hour
| or Fraction Thereof" and "Each Additional Half Hour or Fraction Thereof"

(AT) rate categories.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 17, 1988 Effective: July 18, 1988

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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13 .2 Additional Labor-(Continued)

13 .2 .3 Stand By

13 .2 .4 Testing and Maintenance with Other Telephone Companies

13 .2 .5 Other Labor

Issued : DEC 01 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

CANCELLED

JUL 18 1988

ACCESS SERVICES

BY zI~L R. S .

	

3
Public Service Commieeion

MISSOURI

Effective :

	

JAN 01 1987
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE
(Continued)

	

i

	

110 ~''M ;-9Uly ~~JU)

Additional testing, maintenance or repair of facilities which con-
nect to facilities of other telephone companies, which is in addition
to normal effort required to test, maintain or repair facilities pro-
vided solely by the Telephone Company .

Other labor is that additional labor not included in Paragraphs
13 .2 .1 through 13 .2 .4, preceding including, but not limited to

(RT)

	

labor incurred to extend the Point of Termination as set forth
in 2 .1 .4, preceding, and labor incurred to accommodate a specific
customer request that involves only labor which is not covered by
any other section of this tariff .

Stand by includes all time in excess of one-half sl?/2~)yho~''a ;~ u ~n~~i155iUjl
which Telephone Company personnel stand by to make installation

	

__
acceptance tests or cooperative tests with an IC to verify facility
repair on a given service .

JAN ' 1 1987

Y .~,~yy ,..UIIpiIIVwL. .



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERGE
(Continued)

	

- MEN
13 .2 Additional Labor-(Continued)

13 .2 .3 Stand By

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Stand by includes all time in excess of one-half
which Telephone Company personnel stand by to make
acceptance tests or cooperative tests with an IC to
repair on a given service .

13 .2 .4 Testing and Maintenance with Other Telephone Companies

Additional testing, maintenance or repair of facilities which con-
(RT)

	

nect to facilities of other telephone companies, which is in addition
to normal effort required to test, maintain or repair facilities pro-
vided solely by the Telephone Company .

13.2 .5 Other Labor

Other labor is that additional labor not included in Paragraphs
FAT)

	

13.2 .1 through 13.2 .4, preceding including, but not limited to
(AT)

	

labor incurred for the installation of inside wire, used to
extend the Point of Termination as set forth in 2 .1 .4, preceding,
and labor incurred to accommodate a specific customer request that
involves only labor which is not covered by any other section
of this tariff.

IIssued .

	

Effective : ~UL 1 h
JUN 2 7 Idbd

rEice_uomnissrccll

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 198G

MISSOURI
1k0g7gWTbmmissi0n

JpN

	

1191
-;r-3

~ l l 'Z, S -
BY ~vC E COMMIS

51014

puBLlc SERVIC a

r v,
il- ; ;fl_ I

	

f~
I



13 .2 Additional Labor-(Continued)

Issued :

13 .2 .5 Other Labor

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .2.3 Stand By

Stand by includes all time in excess of one-half''('1%2) hour during -~-
which Telephone Company personnel stand by to make installation
acceptance tests or cooperative tests with an IC to verify facility
repair on a given service.

13 .2 .4 Testing and Maintenance with Other Telephone Companies

Additional testing, maintenance or repair of facilities which con-
nect to facilities of other telephone companies, if they are not
Concurring Carriers, which is in addition to normal effort required
to test, maintain or repair facilities provided solely by the Tele-
phone Company .

Other labor is that additional labor not included in Paragraphs
13 .2 .1 through 13 .2 .4, preceding .

.WORLD

PUBLIC SERVCE COMMISSION

o+" ves~uxi

DEC

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1
83-253

_ByR . D ,, . BARRON, Vice President-Missourijr: " ;' .'?~
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.2  Additional Labor-(Continued)

13.2.6  Charges for Additional Labor-(Continued)

The charges for additional labor are as follows:

  First Half Each Additional
  Hour or         Half Hour or

    Additional Labor    Fraction           Fraction
           Periods        USOC      Thereof         Thereof ____

(RT)             Installation

- Overtime,
per technician . . .       ALH       $58.01(1)       $ 3.42(1)

- Premium Time,
per technician . . .      ALH        61.42(1)        6.83(1)

Stand by

- Basic Time,
per technician . . .      ALT        None        18.49

(1)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with
(CT)    the Telephone Company's Business Day is subject to a minimum charge of four
(AT)    hours when overtime and/or premium time charges apply.

                                                                                                                                                                           
Issued: November 17, 1994 Effective: December 17, 1994

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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Stand by

Issued : JUN 17 1988

Installation or Repair

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .2 Additional Labor-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
(MT)

	

JUN 17 1988
(FC)

	

13 .2 .6 Charges for Additional Labor-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
The charges for additional labor are as follow§ibiic Service Commissior

First Half

	

Each Additional
Hour or

	

Half Hour or
Additional Labor

	

Fraction

	

Fraction
Periods

	

USOC Thereof Thereof

- Overtime,
per technician . . .

	

ALH

	

$58 .01(1)

	

$ 3.42(1)

- Premium Time,
per technician . . .

	

ALH

	

61 .42(1)

	

6 .83(1)

- Basic Time,
per technician . . .

	

ALT

	

None

	

18 .49

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OEC 161994

6N
3'gN1~eo

00\0S M~~g0

(1) A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with
the employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four
hours .

	

FILED

JUL 10 1JOU

Effective : JUL

	

ServioeCommission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 4
ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)-

13 .2 Additional Labor-(Continued)

13 .2 .6 Charges for Additional Labor

The charges for additional labor are as

First Half
Hour or

Additional Labor

	

Fraction
Periods

	

USOC Thereof

follows :

CANCELLED

JUL 18 1988
By a-I'd I _s .~

Public Service Commleeion
MISSOURI

~r .Itrrol(1) A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not c'onsecutive,with
the employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge -of f8ui7
hours .

Issued : JUN 27 i98ur

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 C1986:
UMM

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Installation or Repair

(RT) - Overtime,
(CR) per technician . . . ALH $58 .01(1) $ 3 .42(1)

(RT) - Premium Time,
(CR) per technician . . . ALA 61 .42(1) 6 .83(1)

Stand by

(RT) - Basic Time,
(CR) per technician . . . ALT None 18 .49



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL FNGINFERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .2 Additional Labor-(Continued)

13 .2 .6

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

The charges for additional labor are as follows ?Unc

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Charges for Additional Labor

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 4

DEC 2 D ',

First Half

	

Each Additional
Hour or

	

Half Hour or
Additional Labor

	

Fraction

	

Fraction
Periods

	

USOC Thereof Thereof

JUL 1

	

1986

ev A-

Os ,...,~uuR~

A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with
the employee's scheduled work period is sub ;ect to a minimum charge of four
hours .

	

^-- -

	

-I

Effective :

	

JAN 0 ( )934

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, uissouri

1'S~ .GiI

Installation or Repair

- Overtime, outside of
regularly scheduled
working hours, on a
scheduled work day,

per technician . . . AIR $33 .09(1) $ 3 .50(1)

- Premium Time,
outside of scheduled
work day,

per technician . . . ALF 36 .61(1) 7 .01(1)

Stand by

- Basic Time, regularly
scheduled working
hours,

per technician . . . ALT None 20 .22



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 5

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.2  Additional Labor-(Continued)

13.2.6  Charges for Additional Labor-(Continued)

The charges for additional labor are as follows:

  First Half Each Additional
  Hour or         Half Hour or

    Additional Labor    Fraction           Fraction
           Periods        USOC      Thereof         Thereof ____

(RT) - Overtime,
(CR) per technician . . .        ALT      None            $21.91(1)

(RT) - Premium time,
(CR) per technician . . .        ALT       None 25.32(1)

 (l)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with
the employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of
four hours.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

~' r

	

; ~_
I,JJ_-) .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .2 Additional Labor-(Continued)

13 .2 .6

	

Charges for Additional Labor-(Continued)

	

FUN, ; . P"

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

The charges for additional labor are as follows :

First Half

	

Each Additional
Hour or

	

Half Hour or
Additional Labor

	

Fraction

	

Fraction
Periods

- Overtime, outside of
regularly scheduled
working hours on a
scheduled work day,

per technician . . .

- Premium time, outside
of scheduled work day,

per technician . . .

INS
JUL 1

	

1986

&Y ~
-

PUBLIC SEP~~'r£ CO.n.w~tS~~OiW

ac va>-`u~i

(1) A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with
the employee's scheduled work period is subiect to a minimum charge of I
four hours .

	

j

	

If j~I~,I I

Fffective :

LLEM

JAN 0 1' 1984J
A'I

83-253
Bv R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri Piljl . . _

:
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

cr

	

T nni c

	

At; ecnnri

USOC Thereof Thereof

ALT None $23 .72(1)

ALT None 27 .23(1)



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.2  Additional Labor-(Continued)

13.2.6  Charges for Additional Labor-(Continued)

     The charges for additional labor are as follows:

  First Half Each Additional
  Hour or         Half Hour or

    Additional Labor    Fraction           Fraction
           Periods        USOC      Thereof         Thereof ____

(CT) Testing and maintenance
with other telephone
companies, or other labor

(RT) - Basic time,
(CR) per technician . . .         ALK      $73.08           $18.49

(RT) - Overtime,
(CR) per technician . . .         ALK       76.50(1) 21.91(1)

(RT) - Premium time,
(CR) per technician . . .         ALK       79.91(1) 25.32(1)

(1)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with
the employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of
four hours.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued) DEC

13 .2 Additional Labor-(Continued)

13 .2 .6 Charges for Additional Labor-(Continued)

The charges for additional labor are as follows :

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

First Half

	

Each Additional
Hour or

	

Half Hour or
Additional Labor

	

Fraction

	

Fraction
Periods

	

USOC Thereof Thereof

Other Labor (or testing
and maintenance with
other telephone companies
if they are not Concurring

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

09910
JUL 1

	

1986

By
a,A,ic ,.pa Ci

(1) A call-out of a Telephone Company employee"d'Y"a"ime not consecutive with
the employee's scheduled work period is sub ect to a minim chr

r
ge

	

f
four hours .

	

ouo
JAN 0 L' 1984JAVEffective :

	

8 3 25
By R . D : BARRON, Vice President-Missouri l ; NY':

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

`~- - -'"-'-

Carriers)

- Basic time, regularly
scheduled working
hours,
per technician . . . ALK $49 .82 $20 .22

Overtime, outside of
regularly scheduled
working hours on a
scheduled work day,
per technician . . . ALK 53 .32(1) 23 .72(1)

Premium time, outside
of scheduled work day,
per technician . . . ALK 56 .83(1) 27 .23(1)



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services

13.3.1  Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge

A.  When a customer reports trouble to the Telephone Company for
clearance and no trouble is found in the Telephone Company's
facilities, the customer shall be responsible for payment of a
Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge for the period of
time from when Telephone Company personnel are dispatched to the
customer's premises to when the work is completed.  Failure of
Telephone Company personnel to find trouble in Telephone Company
facilities will result in no charge if the trouble is actually in
those facilities, but not discovered at the time.

B.  The customer shall be responsible for payment of a Customer Owned
Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge when the Telephone Company
dispatches personnel to the customer's premises, and the trouble is
in equipment or communications systems provided by other than the
Telephone Company or in detariffed CPE provided by the Telephone
Company.

(AT)            In either Paragraphs 13.3.1., A or B preceding, the Customer Owned
Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge includes all personnel dispatched,
including technicians dispatched to another location(s), when necessary
for the purpose of testing with a technician(s) dispatched to the
customer's premises.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: January 8, 1988 Effective: February 8, 1988

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(MT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 7

k

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOU,
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services

.(CT)

	

13 .3 .1 Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge

A . When a customer reports trouble to the Telephone Company for
clearance and no trouble is found in the Telephone Company's
facilities, the customer shall be responsible for payment of a
Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge for the period
of time from when Telephone Company personnel are dispatched
to the customer's premises to when the work is completed .
Failure of Telephone Company personnel to find trouble in
Telephone Company facilities will result in no charge if
the trouble is actually in those facilities, but not discovered
at the time .

0

	

B . The customer shall be responsible for payment of a Customer
(CT)

	

Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge when the Telephone
Company dispatches personnel to the customer's premises,
and the trouble is in equipment or communications systems
provided by other than the Telephone Company or in
detariffed CPE provided by the Telephone Company .

(AT)

	

In either Paragraphs (A) or (B) preceding, no credit allowance
will be applicable for the interruption involved if the
Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation Charge applies .

Issued :

	

JUN 27 IV-oo

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
-Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SERVI EtE2 ,7 1986

mISSUUH1
Public Service CommissioJ

CANCELLED

FEB B 1988
JUL ti . 1986

5
Public Service

OOMMISSIon ~f: 1~ ~efv+ce
X6-84

Commfssw~
MISSOURI

Effective : JUL 1 1956
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P.S.C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS - SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

u

13.3 Miscellaneous Services

Issued :

13 .3 .1 Maintenance of Service

A . When an IC reports a trouble to the Telephone Comp4.nyllfor clearance';-the'

IC 'shall be responsible for payment of a Maintenance of Service Charge
when:

1 . The trouble is observed to be in the equipment or communications
systems provided by other than the Telephone Company, or

2 . No trouble is found in the Telephone Company's facilities .

In either case, no credit allowance will be applicable for the interrup-
tion involved .

B . The Telephone Company will-advise the IC that it may be responsible for
payment of a Maintenance of Service Charge should either of the condi-
tions in Paragraph A, preceding, apply .

C . The charges for Maintenance of Service are as follows :

Maintenance of Service
Periods

Pasic Time,
regularly scheduled
working hours,
per technician . . . . .

Overtime,
outside of regularly
scheduled working hours
on a scheduled work day,
per technician

Premium Time,
outside of scheduled
work day, per
technician . . . . . . .

DEC 2 9 1983
By

ACCESS SERVICES

First Half
Hour or
Fraction

USOC Thereof

JUL 1

aY
PC~L

	

S.~,Ypv-r£

Effective :
i I.X ; . , t;n

R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouril -____
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

DEC

Each Additional
Half Hour or

Fraction
Thereof

A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutiive2with
the employee's scheduled work period is subiect to a minimum charge~ofJ
four hours .

JYv " J s w~

JAN' 10 1 ?0848 3 " 2 5 3

$49 .82 $20 .22

LLE5 53 .32(1) 23 .72(1)

1986

1
56 .83(1) 27 .23(1)



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 7.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7.01

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.1  Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation-(Continued)

C.  The charges for Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation are as follows:

First Half Each Additional
Customer Owned Hour or Half Hour or
Equipment Trouble     Fraction Fraction
         Isolation         USOC  Thereof      Thereof___

Basic Time,
per technical . . . .       MVV          $73.08              $18.49

Overtime,
per technician . . . .       MVV           76.50(1)           21.91(1)

Premium Time,
per technician . . . .       MVV           79.91(1)            25.32(1)

13.3.2  Restoration Priority(2)

(1)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with
(CT)     the Telephone Company's Business Day is subject to a minimum charge of four
(AT)     hours when overtime and/or premium time charges apply.

(2)  Restoration Priority has been superseded by Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System as
set forth in Section 10, Paragraph 10.7.1, C., preceding.  Prior to March 10, l993, RP and TSP will
both be in effect, but no new assignments of RP will be allowed.  The existing RP services will be
honored and maintained during the interim period between the Initial Operating Capability (IOC) and
Full Operating Capability (FOC) of TSP.  No order for changes to existing RP circuits will be
accepted without a TSP Authorization Code or a definitive statement to remove the RP assignment.
On March 10, l993, the Telephone Company will remove all RP assignments that

have not been converted to TSP or discontinued free of charge.
                                                                                                                                                                           
Issued: November 17, 1994 Effective: December 17, 1994

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)

(RT)

(RT)

(Ar) (2)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

NA 1SS'I. ^1
>1oubliQ

13 .3 .1 Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation-(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

C . The charges for Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation are as
follows :

13 .3 .2 Restoration Priority(2)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised Sheet 7 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 7 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEWED

AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES8T4 2 8 1991

CNI1CEL'LED

DEC 1

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four
hours .

Restoration Priority has been superseded by Telecommunications Service
Priority (TSP) System as set forth in Section 10, Paragraph 10 .7 .1, C .,
preceding . Prior to March 10, 1993, RP and TSP will both be in effect, but
no new assignments of RP will be allowed . The existing RP services will be
honored and maintained during the interim period between the Initial
Operating Capability (IOC) and Full Operating Capability (FOC) of TSP . No
order for changes to existing RP circuits will be accepted without a TSP
Authorization Code or a definitive statement to remove the RP assignment . On
March 10, 1993, the Telephone Company will remove all RP assignments that
have not been converted to TSP or discontinued free of charge .

r-"3 r-
Issued :

	

J )RI

	

._

	

;

	

,i. ,)i

	

Effective :

	

'

	

'e°..
U L

	

J ? . a !J'27

	

-

	

2

	

1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

AUG 2

	

1991
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service CQ!T1r71t3S!Cii

Customer Owned
Equipment Trouble

Isolation USOC

First Half
Hour or
Fraction
Thereof

Each Additional
Half Hour or

Fraction
Thereof

Basic Time,
per technicial . . MVV $73 .08 $18 .49

Overtime,
per technician . . MVV 16 .50(1) 21 .91(1)

Premium Time,
per technician . . MVV 79 .91(1) 25 .32(1)



(CR)

(CR)

(CR)

(AT)

(CR)

P .S .C . Mo.-No. 36

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CT) 13 .3 .1

. (MT)

	

C .

	

The charges for
follows :

(CT)

(CT)

(RT)

(RT)

(MT) 13 .3 .2

AND MISCELLANEOUS SE3b4J CE~S 1986

IS5ltUiil I~

Public Service Commission
Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation-(Coneinu

	

'

Restoration Priority

Customer Owned Equipment Trouble Isolation are as

The Telephone Company will arrange a Special Access Service for
Restoration Priority on receipt of certification in conformance
with the Federal Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations .
A charge applies when a request to provide or change a Restoration
Priority is received either subsequent to the issuance of an Access
Order or following installation of the Special Access Service.
No charge applies when a Restoration Priority is discontinued .

Nonrecurring Charge

Restoration Priority,

	

CANCELLED

	

---(j

	

__
per service arranged

	

$36.08

	

~l,~
AUG

	

2 199

	

i .

S J

	

1986,o(	'

FOP

J 86- 8 4?ublic

	

ervice Commission

	

,
A call-out of a Telephone Company N

	

JFdt a time ntotUconse-UtiveOVirtliSSI0i1
the employee's scheduled work period is subject to a m11nimum- c" aa°rg'-e'-6f-'!--
four hours .

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986 Effective :

	

JUL 1 iydb
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Customer Owned
Equipment Trouble

Isolation USOC

First Half
Hour or
Fraction
Thereof

Each Additional
Half Hour
Fraction
Thereof

or

Basic Time,
per technician . . . . . $73 .08 $18 .49

Overtime,
per technician . . . . . MW 76 .50(1) 21 .91(1)

Premium Time,
technician . . . . . . . 79 .91(1) 25 .32(1)

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose Original Sheet 7 .01_
of canceling this tariff .

rD~~~C~Dd«®ACCESS SERVICES



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3  Easy Access Dialing

A.  GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Easy Access Dialing is an arrangement whereby an end user customer (herein referred to as
customer) of the Telephone Company or a local service provider that resells services of the
Telephone Company for Telephone Exchange Service (either lines or trunks), FGA and
BSA-A lines, WATS Access Lines and Plexar lines may select and designate to the Telephone
Company an Interexchange Carrier (IC) to access, without dialing an access code.  These are
referred to as the customer’s Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) for interLATA toll calls
and the intraLATA Primary Interexchange Carrier (LPIC) for intraLATA toll calls.  The
customer
may designate an IC for PIC and a different IC for LPIC.

(AT) The end user or customer is identified as the person on the account who is responsible for
payment of the account or any person contractually or otherwise lawfully authorized to
change

(AT) telecommunications services and/or represent the end user customer.

Each IC will have one or more access codes assigned to it for its various types of service.
When a customer or agent selects an IC as its PIC and/or LPIC, only one access code of that
IC may be incorporated into the switching system of the Telephone Company permitting
access to that IC by the customer or agent without dialing an access code except “1+” or “0+”.

Should a customer or agent wish to use other services of the same IC or services of a different
IC it will be necessary for the customer or agent to dial the necessary access code(s) to reach
that IC's other service(s).

At the time a customer or agent advises the Telephone Company of its PIC and/or LPIC, the
Telephone Company will use the IC access code for that IC from the designated carrier list
unless the customer at that time directs the Telephone Company to use a different IC access
code assigned to the customer’s chosen IC.  The PIC and LPIC may either be the same IC or
a different IC.

Interstate intraLATA toll calls, service between points in different states which are in the
same
Local Access and Transport Area, will be routed to the LPIC selected by the customer.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:   November 30, 2000 Effective:   December 30, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)
(AT)

(RT)

(RT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 8
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 8

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

,r HOC

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing

(AT)

	

A. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

	

Mo. VUIJU~ Stfl"t i,UW64

Issued : JUN 2 2 1999

CANCELLED

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC 3 0 2000
L t+

	

-1 `~- K 5 7
Public SBIVice COMMiSsiOn

MISSOURI

Effective :

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 2 1999

(CT)

	

Easy Access Dialing is an arrangement whereby an end user customer (herein referred to as
customer) of the Telephone Company or a local service provider that resells services ofthe
Telephone Company for Telephone Exchange Service (either lines or trunks), FGA and
BSA-A lines, WATS Access Lines and Plexar lines may select and designate to the Telephone
Company an Interexchange Carrier (IC) to access, without dialing an access code . These are
referred to as the customer's Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) for interLATA toll calls and
the intraLATA Primary Interexchange Carrier (LPIC) for intraLATA toll calls. Thecustomer

(CT)

	

may designate an IC for PIC and a different IC for LPIC.

Each IC will have one or more access codes assigned to it for its various types of service.
(CT)

	

When a customer or agent selects an IC as its PIC and/or LPIC, only one access code ofthat
IC may be incorporated into the switching system ofthe Telephone Company permitting

OCT)

	

access to that IC by the customer or agent without dialing an access code except "1+" or "0+" .

(CT)

	

Should a customer or agent wish to use other services of the same IC or services of a different
IC it will be necessary for the customer or agent to dial the necessary access code(s) to reach
that IC's other service(s) .

(CT)

	

At the time a customer or agent advises the Telephone Company of its PIC and/or LPIC, the
Telephone Company will use the IC access code for that IC from the designated carrier list
unless the customer at that time directs the Telephone Company to use a different IC access
code assigned to the customer's chosen IC . The PIC and LPIC may either be the same IC or

(CT)

	

a different IC .

Interstate intraLATA toll calls, service between points in different states which are in the same
Local Access and Transport Area, will be routed to the LPIC selected by the customer.

1LED ,jk,i C, ! ~ IsJl~

JUL 2 2 1999



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 13
5th Revised Sheet 8

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 8
ACCESS SERVICES

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUSUSERV2d50-
(Continued)

	

MAR 2

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

	

WR 2 6
199$

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A . Easy Access Dialing is an arrangement whereby a customer for Telephone
(AT)

	

Exchange Service lines and/or trunks, FGA lines, BSA-A lines, and
Centrex lines, herein referred to as customer, or the person or persons
who have legal authority to give the Telephone Company permission to
place public and semipublic pay telephones on their premise(s) and who
control access to or usage of the public or semipublic pay telephones,
herein referred to as agent, may select and designate to the Telephone
Company an IC to access, without an access code, for interLATA
intrastate calls . This IC is referred to as the customer's or agent's
primary IC and must be the same for both interLATA interstate and
interLATA intrastate calls .

Each IC will have one or more access codes assigned to it for its
various types-of service . When a customer or agent selects an IC as
its primary IC, only one access code of that IC may be incorporated
into the switching system of the Telephone Company permitting access to
that IC by the customer or agent without dialing an access code .

Should a customer or agent wish to use other services of the same IC it
will be necessary for the customer or agent to dial the necessary
access code(s) to reach that IC's other service(s) .

CANCELLEq
t the time a customer or agent advises the Telephone Company of its199 _prtmary IC, it will be necessary for the customer or agent to inform

JUL 2 2

	

he Telephone Company which IC access code, if the IC has more than one

By
~ RS~g access code, the customer or agent will predesignate .

Public ServicerII

	

WMccess Dialing for Telephone Exchange Service lines and for
trunks, Feature Group A lines and Centrex lines is furnished in
accordance with the detailed provisions of the Federal Communications
Commission's Allocation Plan as set forth in Appendix B of its
Memorandum Opinion and Order in CC Docket No . 83-1145, Phase I, adopted

"(AMay 31, 1985, and released June 12, 1985 . Easy Access Dialing for the
'

	

Circuit Switched - Line Side Basic Serving Arrangement is furnished in
(AT)

	

accordance with the provisions for FGA as set forth above . This Order
with all Appendices will be available for inspection in the Public
Reference Room of the Tariff Division at the main building
Commission and can also be obtained from the Commission's c

	

al
contractor . APR 1 1 199392_30 4

AID_ PUBLIC SERVICE-MMM.
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P.S .C. Mo .-No. 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 8
ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS
WOVED

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) FEB 17 1989
(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing

	

MISSOURI
A.

	

Easy Access Dialing is an arrangement whereby a cbi
tmeeNb~ ~rmwon

Exchange Service lines and/or trunks, Feature Group A lines and Centrex
lines, herein referred to as customer, or the person or persons who
have legal authority to give the Telephone Company permission to place
public and semipublic pay telephones on their premise(s) and who
control access to or usage of the public or semipublic pay telephones,
herein referred to as agent, may select and designate to the Telephone
Company an IC to access, without an access code, for interiATA

	

clo
intrastate calls. This IC is referred to as the customer's o99
primary IC and must be the same for both interLATA inter~tw

	

9

	

r/interlATA intrastate calls .

	

G1^

	

1 1~ 3

	

b

Each IC will have one or more access codes assigned to it fdY~*
various types of service . When a customer or agent selects
its primary IC, only one access code of that IC may be incoW1,

into the switching system of the Telephone Company permit
that IC by the customer or agent without dialing an acc

	

¢ode .̀`

Should a customer or agent wish to use other services of the same IC it
will be necessary for the customer or agent to dial the necessary
access code(s) to reach that IC's other service(s) .

At the time a customer or agent advises the Telephone Company of its
primary IC, it will be necessary for the customer or agent to inform
the Telephone Company which IC access code, if the IC has more than one
access code, the customer or agent will predesignate .

B . Easy Access Dialing for Telephone Exchange Service lines and for
trunks, Feature Group A lines and Centrex lines is furnished in
accordance with the detailed provisions of the Federal Communications
Commission's Allocation Plan as set forth in Appendix B of its
Memorandum Opinion and Order in CC Docket No . 83-1145, Phase I, adopted
May 31, 1985 and released June 12, 1985 . This order with all
Appendices will be available for inspection in the Public Reference
Room of the Tariff Division at the main building of the Commission and
can also be obtained from the Commission's commercial contractor .

Easy Access Dialing for agents of public and semipublic p~

	

phones
is furnished using' guidelines as detailed in the Federal Q:d

	

cations
Commission's Allocation Plan set forth above, except the six month
notification provided to interexchange carriers of endwwx"1989
converting to equal access prior to June 1, 1989 .

Public Servioe Commission
Issued : FEB 27 1989

	

Effective : YM g O 1989
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

-

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 8

(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

ED

BAR
J

	

1969

Gomrnise!o~

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .
St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

DEC 2

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS s9AYMt1R1
Public Service Commissior

A . Easy Access Dialing is an arrangement whereby an End User may select
and designate to the Telephone Company an IC to access, without an
access code, for interLATA intrastate calls . This IC is referred to as
the End User's primary IC and must be the same for both interLATA
interstate and interLATA intrastate calls .

Each IC will have one or more access codes assigned to it for its
various types of service . When a customer selects an IC as its primary
IC, only one access code of that IC may be incorporated into the
switching system of the Telephone Company permitting access to that IC
by the customer without dialing an access code .

Should the same customer wish to use other services of the same IC it
will be necessary for the customer to dial the necessary access code(s)
to reach that IC's other service(s) .

At the time a customer advises the Telephone Company of its primary IC,
it will be necessary for the customer to inform the Telephone Company
which IC access code, if the IC has more than one access code, the
customer will predesignate .

B . Easy Access Dialing is furnished in accordance with the detailed
provisions of the Federal Communications Commission's Allocation Plan
as set forth in Appendix B of its Memorandum Opinion and Order in
CC Docket No . 83-1145, Phase I, adopted May 31, 1985 and released
June 12, 1985 . This Order with all Appendices will be available for
inspection in the Public Reference Room of the Tariff Division at the
main building of the Commission and can also be obtained from the
Commission's commercial contractor .

FILED

Issued : ~AI'1 0 .;1988

	

Effective : FEB 08 ~'u IicServioeCvmrnission
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division



A .

B .

Issued :

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING,
(Continued)

(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing

JUN 2 7 Itssc

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

ADDITIONAL LABOR AND

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Easy Access Dialing is an arrangement
designate to the Telephone Company an
code, for interLATA intrastate calls .
End User's primary IC and mist be the
and interLATA intrastate calls .

F
EB

	

1986

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

2nd Revised Sheet 8
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 8

MISCELLANEOUS

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

REDEEM
SERVICES-

JUN 2 7 198G

NOW
Public
='

otnmisssa_
whereby an End User maan
IC to access, without an access
This IC is referred to as the

same for both interLATA interstate

Prior to the introduction of Easy Access Dialing in a serving end office,
the existing End Users have Access Service to AT&T as their primary IC .
With the introduction of Easy Access Dialing in a serving end office,
End Users will be asked to select one of the following options at no
charge :

- Designate an IC as their primary IC from a list of ICs offering serv-
ice in the End Users serving end office and dial IOXXX or other access
codes to reach other ICs .

- Designate that they do not want to have a primary IC and choose to
dial IOXXX or other access codes for all calls for all ICs .

If the End User does not choose one of the preceding options prior to the
Easy Access conversion date, an IC will be randomly assigned to them using
the allocation process mandated by the Federal Communications Commission in
the Interstate Access Tariff, FCC No . 68 . The End User will then have (6)
months after the conversion date in which they can choose one of the preceding
options at no charge . Thereafter, a nonrecurring charge as set forth in Para-
graph 13.3 .3, D., following, applies for any change in Easy Access Dialing .

JU! :

	

1986

on ~ 86-84 i

>~ua
Bser�iceo°"~~`	, ;P11E9i~+Serutce ;ommisslul : .

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 146



(CT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except, for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .2 Restoration Priority

	

MISSOURI

The Telephone Company will arrange a Special JP'A~5PNps ~~SS11J11
Restoration Priority on receipt of certification inconformance
with the Federal Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations .
A charge applies when a request to provide or change a Restoration
Priority is received subsequent to the issuance of an Access Order
to install the service . No charge applies when a Restoration
Priority is discontinued .

B .

Issued :

Restoration Priority,
per service arranged

	

$117 .45

3 Presubscription

Presubscription is an arrangement whereby an End User may select and
designate to the Telephone Company an IC to access, without an access
code, for interLATA intrastate calls . This IC is referred to as the
End User's predesignated 1C and must be the same for both interLATA
interstate and interLATA intrastate calls .

On the effective date of this Tariff, all existing End Users will have
Access Service to AT&T as their predesignated IC . Within six (6) months
after the introduction of Feature Group D in a serving end office, End
Users may select one of the following options at no charge . Thereafter
a nonrecurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, D ., following,
applies for any change in Presubscription .

- Designate au IC as predesignated IC and dial 1OXX or other access
codes to reach other IC's .

- Designate that they do riot want to be presubscribed to any IC and
choose to dial IOXX or

	

r <-

	

for all calls for all IC's,
including AT&T .

BY

MISCELL I NE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AUG 14 1984

Nonrecurring Charge

'WED

SEP : z41984

---------

	

Public Seivice Commissio
AUG 1 5 1984

	

Effective : SEP 1 4 1984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



_ No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8
. of canceling this tariff .

1 f ._
. 13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS!SERVICES=

(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued

13 .3 .2 Restoration Priority

A.

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES .

The Telephone Company will arrange a Special Access'_'Se' vice-for
Restoration Priority on receipt of certification in conformance
with the Federal Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations .
A charge applies when a request to provide or change a Restoration
Priority is received subsequent to the issuance of an Access Order
to install the service . No charge applies when a Restoration
Priority is discontinued .

Restoration Priori+';
per service arranged

13 .3 .3 Presubscription

DEC 2 9 1983

DEC

Nonrecurring Charge

$117 .45

BY

	

RVSCE
CONS

Presubscription is an fab*fi

	

~m~Aereby an End User may select and
designate to the Telephone Company an IC to access, without an access
code, for interLATA intrastate calls . This IC is referred to as the
End User's predesignated IC and must be the same for both interLATA
interstate and interLATA intrastate calls .

B . On the effective date of this Tariff, all existing End Users will have
Access Service to AT&T as their predesignated IC . Within 90 days after
the introduction of Feature Group D in a serving end office, End Users
may select one of the following options at no charge . Thereafter a non-
recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, D ., following, applies
for any change in Presubscription .

- Designate an IC as predesignated IC and dial IOXX or other access
codes to reach other IC's .

- Designate that they do not want to be presubscribed to any IC and
choose to dial IOXX or other access codes for all calls for all IC's,
including AT&T .

Effective :

	

AN 0 1;}1984

	

II, 3 _ 2 5 3
3y R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 8.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 8.01 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
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(CT) 
 
 
(RT) 
(RT) 
(CT) 
 
 
 
(RT) 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS 
SERVICES-(Continued) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
B. LPIC Assignments 

 
The Telephone Company will make changes in the customer’s LPIC assignment pursuant to 
(1) through (2) following: 

 
1. New Service Requests 

 
New customers will be asked to select a LPIC when they place an order with the 
Telephone Company for Telephone Exchange Service, FGA, BSA-A, WATS Access 
Line Service and Plexar Service. 
 
For Telephone Exchange service, FGA, BSA-A, and WATS Access Line Service, 
customers may select a separate LPIC for each line requested. 
 
For Plexar service, customers may select their LPIC for a single Plexar line, multiple 
Plexar Lines or the Plexar Group.  A Plexar Group defines a group of Plexar facilities 
(i.e., line, trunks, attendant features, etc.) with a common dialing pattern.  A customer 
may have multiple Plexar Groups. 
 
If a new customer fails to make a selection when placing an order for Telephone 
Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A lines, WATS Access Line Service or Plexar Service, 
the customer will be allowed a six month period from installation of their service to 
select a LPIC at no charge.  Any changes made after the six month period has expired or 
any change subsequent to the initial LPIC selection during the six month period will 
incur Easy Access Dialing Change charges as set forth in Section 13.3.3.D following, 
specific to the line or lines being changed. 
 
New customers may also designate that they do not want a LPIC.  This choice 
(No-LPIC) is considered a valid LPIC selection.  Any subsequent changes will incur 
Easy Access Dialing Change charges as set forth in Section 13.3.3.D following, specific 
to the line or lines being changed. 
 
On all requests for new service, the Telephone Company will notify the customer of the 
LPIC assigned to the relevant line(s). 

 Issued:  November 10, 2005 Effective:  December 10, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 8.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 8.01

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
 (Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3  Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(CT) B. PIC and LPIC Assignments

The Telephone Company will make changes in the customer’s PIC and LPIC assignment
pursuant to (1) through (2) following:

1. New Service Requests

New customers will be asked to select a PIC and LPIC when they place an order with
the Telephone Company for Telephone Exchange Service, FGA, BSA-A, WATS
Access Line Service and Plexar Service.

For Telephone Exchange service, FGA, BSA-A, and WATS Access Line Service,
customers may select a separate PIC and LPIC for each line requested.

For Plexar service, customers may select their PIC and LPIC for a single Plexar line,
multiple Plexar Lines or the Plexar Group.  A Plexar Group defines a group of Plexar
facilities (i.e., line, trunks, attendant features, etc.) with a common dialing pattern.  A
customer may have multiple Plexar Groups.

If a new customer fails to make a selection when placing an order for Telephone
Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A lines, WATS Access Line Service or Plexar
Service, the customer will be allowed a six month period from installation of their
service to select a PIC and LPIC at no charge.  Any changes made after the six month
period has expired or any change subsequent to the initial PIC and LPIC selection
during the six month period will incur Easy Access Dialing Change charges as set forth
in Section 13.4.3, following, specific to the line or lines being changed.

New customers may also designate that they do not want a PIC and/or LPIC.  This
choice (No-PIC and No-LPIC) is considered a valid PIC and LPIC selection.  Any
subsequent changes will incur Easy Access Dialing Change charges as set forth in
Section 13.4.3, following, specific to the line or lines being changed.

On all requests for new service, the Telephone Company will notify the customer of the
(CT) PIC and LPIC assigned to the relevant line(s).

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  JUNE 22, 1999 Effective: JULY 22, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

schwam


schwam
December 10, 2005
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YrubliC

(MT)

(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING,
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

The Telephone Company will accept IC provided lists of customers
and agents that have made individual arrangements with a specific
IC to designate that IC as their primary long distance carrier .
However, an IC must also submit a Limited Blanket Agency Agreement
affirming that it does have authorization to act on behalf of the
customer or agent to establish Easy Access Dialing Service . When

JUL 2 2 lggg

	

customer or agent choice discrepancies occur, it may be necessary

.3

	

(ZS
q g

C)\
for the IC to furnish evidence of proper authorization upon request

Service CDrn~iss10I1'
the Telephone Company .

CANCELLED

MISSOURI The Telephone Company will tabulate the initial ballots and the
lists of customers and agents provided- by ICs to determine the
percentage of customers and agents that selected each IC . ICs that
wish to receive allocated traffic must meet and maintain the
ordered allocation eligibility criteria for the two year period
following the equal access conversion date . If an IC wishes to
change any of the agreed upon criteria within the two year period,

Issued :

13 .3 .3

C . Principal Provisions of the Allocation Plan :

2 .

3 .

Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 13
2nd Revised Sheet 8 .01

Replacing lst Revised Sheet 8 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOIIS'~
WJ
SRRVSCES~ ur~UV4,_

- indicate a primary IC for all of its lines
- indicate a different IC for each of its lines

MAR 2

Easy Access Dialing for agents of public and semipublic pay
telephones is furnished using guidelines as detailed in the Federal
Communications Commission's Allocation Plan set forth above, except
the six month notification provided to interexchange carriers of end
offices converting to equal access prior to June 1, 1989 .

The Telephone Company will notify customers and agents of the
availability of equal access and Easy Access Dialing in their
particular areas through the mailing of an Equal Access Ballot .
The mailing of initial ballots will occur no later than 85 days
prior to the conversion of the end office serving the customers
and agents . Customers and agents will be asked to return their
respective ballot within 30 days of its receipt .

Customers and agents may select one of the following options at no
charge :

Only one carrier may be selected for each particular line .

1M'2 6 1Q" Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AGID 1993

qpn 11 1993
ae6104

Mn. PURIIC SERVICE CQ"an



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 8 .01
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 8 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS
~NE~(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(Cp)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

C .

	

Principal provisions of the Allocation Plan :

FEB 17 1989

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

1. The Telephone Company vill notify customers and agents of the
availability of equal access and Easy Access Dialing in their
particular areas through the mailing of an Equal Access Ballot .
The mailing of initial ballots vill occur no later than 85 days
prior to the conversion of the end office serving the customers
and agents . Customers and agents vill be asked to return their
respective ballot vithin 30 days of its receipt .

Customers and agents may select one of the follovingC

	

tL1Ep
charge :

-

	

indicate a primary IC for all of its lines

	

APR 11 1993 4-
- indicate a different IC for each of its lines

Only one carrier may be selected for each part

	

ag MISice Commission
MIS013R1

2. The Telephone Company vill accept IC provided lists of customers
and agents that have made individual arrangements vith a specific
IC to designate that IC as their primary long distance carrier .
Hovever, an IC must also submit a Limited Blanket Agency Agreement
affirming that it does have authorization to act on behalf of the
customer or agent to establish Easy Access Dialing Service . When
customer or agent choice discrepancies occur, it may be necessary
for the IC to furnish evidence of proper authorization upon request
by the Telephone Company .

3 . The Telephone Company vill tabulate the initial ballots and the
lists of customers and agents provided by ICs to determine the
percentage of customers and agents that selected each IC . IC's
that vish to receive allocated traffic must meet and maintain the
ordered allocation eligibility criteria for the tvo year period
following the equal access conversion date . If an IC vishes to
change any of the agreed upon criteria vithin the two year period,
it must notify the telephone company and its allocated customers
and agents, of those changes 30 days before the changes are to take
place . ICs participating in the allocation process vill have
customers and agents that have not selected a primary IC assigned,
at random, in proportion to the results of the firflLeDt
response for a particular serving end office .

Issued : .

	

8

	

Effective:

	

9
O

19139'
nonr, r

71sa
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri DiVw'gsrvlce commission

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



(CP)

	

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8 .01
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

C . Principal provisions of the Allocation Plan :

RECEIVED

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
9 1987

(Continued)
MISSOURI

13 .3

	

Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

	

Public Service Commissior

1 . The Telephone Company will notify customers of the availability
of equal access and Easy Access Dialing in their particular areas
through the mailing of an Equal Access Ballot . The mailing of
initial ballots will occur no later than 85 days prior to the
conversion of the end office serving the customers . Customers
will be asked to return their respective ballot within 30 days of
its receipt .

Customers may select one of the following options aPhot~chhharr%g

- indicate a primary IC for all of its lines

	

MAiZ

- indicate a different IC for each of its lines
g'M1T11Ssko tli 0

Only one carrier may be selected for each par ti 9~}b11C1gn,'~"SSSwFk1

2 . The Telephone Company will accept IC provided lists of customers
that have made individual arrangements with a specific IC to
designate that IC as their primary long distance carrier . However,
an IC must also submit a Limited Blanket Agency Agreement affirming
that it does have authorization to act on behalf of the customer to
establish Easy Access Dialing Service . When customer choice
discrepancies occur, it may be necessary for the IC to furnish
evidence of proper authorization upon request by the Telephone
Company .

3 . The Telephone Company will tabulate the initial ballots and the
lists of customers provided by ICs to determine the percentage of
customers that selected each IC . ICs that wish to receive

allocated traffic must meet and maintain the ordered allocation
eligibility criteria for the two year period following the equal
access conversion date . If an IC wishes to change any of the
agreed upon criteria within the two year period, it must notify the
telephone company and its allocated customers of those changes 30
days before the changes are to take place . ICs participa~ pp,C
the allocation process will have customers that have not s M d a
primary IC assigned, at random, in proportion to the rg~u~t

	

o£

	

e
first ballot response for a particular serving end office'.' 8

	

19e

Effective : cc n n $ 101

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 8.02 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 8.02 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
(RT) 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
(RT) 
(RT) 
 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS 
SERVICES-(Continued) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
B. LPIC Assignments-(Continued) 

 
2. Existing Service Requests 

 
a. Customers of existing Telephone Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A lines, WATS Access 

Line Service and Plexar Service may request changes to their LPIC according to the 
selection options set forth in B., 1., preceding (e.g., separate LPIC and No-LPIC).   
For these services, the Telephone Company will make LPIC changes based upon the 
following: 

 
1. For customer initiated requests, the Telephone Company will make LPIC changes 

upon notification by the customer of the change desired. 
 
2. For IC initiated changes of customer LPIC assignments, the Telephone Company 

will make LPIC changes pursuant to an IC-provided list of customers accepted by 
the Telephone Company under a Limited Blanket Agency Agreement.  When an IC 
relies on a Letter of Authorization (LOA) to make a change it must obtain from the 
customer a signed LOA authorizing the change.  LOAs or other valid forms of 
authorization based on Missouri and/or Federal regulations must not be more than 
45 days old when such changes are submitted to the Telephone Company. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  November 10, 2005 Effective:  December 10, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 8.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 8.02

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
 (Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3  Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

B. PIC and LPIC Assignments-(Continued)

2. Existing Service Requests

a.    Customers of existing Telephone Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A lines, WATS
Access Line Service and Plexar Service may request changes to their PIC and LPIC
according to the selection options set forth in B., 1., preceding (e.g., separate PIC
and LPIC, No-PIC and No-LPIC).  For these services, the Telephone Company will
make PIC and LPIC changes based upon the following:

1. For customer initiated requests, the Telephone Company will make PIC and
LPIC changes upon notification by the customer of the change desired.

2. For IC initiated changes of customer PIC and/or LPIC assignments, the
Telephone Company will make PIC and/or LPIC changes pursuant to an IC-
provided list of customers accepted by the Telephone Company under a Limited
Blanket Agency Agreement.  When an IC relies on a Letter of Authorization
(LOA) to make a change it must obtain from the customer a signed LOA
authorizing the change.  LOAs or other valid forms of authorization based on
Missouri and/or Federal regulations, must not be more than 45 days old when
such changes are submitted to the Telephone Company.

(RT)

(RT)
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:   November 30, 2000 Effective:   December 30, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
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13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(CT)

	

B.

	

PIC and LPIC Assignments-(Continued)

2.

	

Existing Service Requests

C

a

"

	

Issued :

	

JUN 2 2 1999

ACCESS SERVICES

a.

	

Customers of existing Telephone Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A lines, WATS Access
Line Service and Plexar Service may request changes to their PIC and LPIC according to the
selection options set forth in B., L, preceding (e.g ., separate PIC and LPIC, No-PIC and No
LPIC). For these services . the Telephone Company will make PIC and LPIC changes based
upon the following :

1 .

	

Forcustomer initiated requests, the Telephone Company will make PIC and LPIC
changes upon notification by the customer of the change desired .

2 .

	

ForIC initiated changes ofcustomer PIC and/or LPIC assignments, the Telephone
Company will make PIC and/or LPIC changes pursuant to an IC-provided list of
customers accepted by the Telephone Company under a Limited Blanket Agency
Agreement . When an IC relies on a Letter of Authorization (LOA) to make a change it
must obtain from the customer a signed LOA authorizing the change . LOAs or other
valid forms of authorization based on Missouri and/or Federal regulations, must not be
more than 45 days old when such changes are submitted to the Telephone Company.

b .

	

Unauthorized PIC and LPIC Charge

JUN 2 2 1999

Imo, P0ELIG SERVICE ~u1u1MMl

An unauthorized PIC and/or LPIC change occurs when a customer's PIC and LPIC is
changed without proper authorization by the customer . When a customer notifies the
Telephone Company within 12 months ofthe date that its PIC and/or LPIC has been
changed without its consent, the Telephone Company will notify the disputed PIC and/or
LPIC ofthe dispute and revert the customer to its previous PIC and/or LPIC at no charge to
the customer except as set forth in this section . The Telephone Company will also credit the
customer's account for the disputed PIC and/or LPIC change .

The Telephone Company will request evidence ofproper customer authorization from the
disputed IC or agent that requested the PIC and/or LPIC change . If the IC or agent does not
provide a LOA or other valid forms ofauthorization based on Missouri and/or Federal
regulations, with a customer authorization date less than or equal to 45 days old from the
date the change was submitted to the Telephone Company, Easy Access Dialing Change
charges as set forth in Section 13.4 .3, following, will be assessed to the disputed IC or agent .
If the IC or agent provides a LOA or other valid forms of authorization based on Missouri
and/or Federal regulations, appropriately signed and dated as described above, the Telephone
Company will assess applicable PIC and/or LPIC Easy Access D" gg.paratlge chargeisr;a9~,
the customer .customer .

	

TVICC>
In lieu ofthe above LOA investigation, the IC may choose to participate in PIC and/or
LPIC Swilchback .

	

FILE11 -m))

	

G C

	

lfj~u

Effective :

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 2 2 1999
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ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)
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:'d if":

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)
iIst~c " ;..x,~,,N. A . " c
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Principal Provisions of the Allocation Plan : -(Continued)"C

(Continued)

C .

3 .

4 .

CANCELLED

JUL 2 2 1999

Issued :
iVAR 2 6 103

By

MAR 2 J 1993

it must notify the Telephone Company and its allocated customers
and agents, of those changes 30 days before the changes are to take
place . ICs participating in the allocation process will have
customers and agents that have not selected a primary IC assigned,
at random, in proportion to the results of the first ballot
response for a particular serving end office .

Customers and agents not responding to the initial ballot will be
sent a second ballot for the selection of a primary IC no earlier
than 40 days prior to end office conversion . This second ballot
will indicate the primary IC that has been assigned to them if they
fail to respond to the second ballot .

When an IC listed on the initial ballot elects not to participate
in the allocation process, the nonresponding customers' and agents'
lines will be allocated to the remaining ICs in relative proportion
to their initial results .

Separate allocation processes will be used for residence and
business lines, and public and semipublic pay telephone lines .

When a discrepancy is determined regarding a customer's or agent's
designation of a primary IC, the following conditions apply depend-
ing upon the situation encountered :

When a customer or agent indicates more than one IC choice per
line on a ballot, or returns an illegible ballot, the Telephone
Company will contact the customer or agent for clarification .

When both a ballot and an entry

6Y
.' CZ.S -Z

	

agent list are received for one

t'ubllc Service COfru711SSion nated primary IC does not match

MISSOURI

	

Company will process the ballot
choice .

When two or more ICs provide customer and agent lists to the
Telephone Company indicating that a particular customer or agent
has designated them as its primary IC, the customer or agent

Effective :

R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

fILEu993

on an IC provided customer and
customer or agent and the desig-
on both documents, the Telephone
as the customer's or agent's

APR 1 1 1993
92- 304MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CQ:'1m.
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111993.x-(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Con tinuea~PR

	

S.6.e
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C. Principal Provisions of the All"

	

t

	

Otinued)

3 . (Continued) 9010S 1SS~71.~'~ 1

Customers and agents not responding to the initial ballot vill be
sent a second ballot for the selection of a primary IC no earlier
than 40 days prior to end office conversion . This second ballot
vill indicate the primary IC that has been assigned to them if they
fail to respond to the second ballot .

Vhen an IC listed on the initial ballot elects not to participate
in the allocation process, the nonresponding customers' and agents'
lines vill be allocated to the remaining IC's in relative
proportion to their initial results .

Separate allocation processes vill be used for residence and
business lines, and public and semipublic pay telephone lines .

4 . When a discrepancy is determined regarding a customer's or agent's
designation of a primary IC, the folloving conditions apply depend-
ing upon the situation encountered :

- Vhen a customer or agent indicates more than one IC choice per
line on a ballot, or returns an illegible ballot, the Telephone
Company vill contact the customer or agent for clarification .

When both a ballot and an entry on an IC provided customer and
agent list are received for one customer or agent and the desig-
nated primary IC does not match on both documents, the Telephone
Company vill process the ballot as the customer's or agent's choice .

Vhen tvo or more IC's provide customer and agent lists to the
Telephone Company indicating that a particular customer or agent
has designated then as its primary IC, the customer or agent
vill be allocated along vith nonrespondents to the initial
ballot . In such instances, the Telephone Company v

	

Qp~e¢fy
the customer or agent and the involved IC's of the

	

94o

MAR 3 019Aq

Issued : FIES 87 1989

	

Effective : MAR g0 1989
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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29 198713 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CP)

	

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

C . Principal Provisions of the Allocation Plan :-(Continued)

3 . (Continued)
Customers not responding to the initial ballot will be sent a
second ballot for the selection of a primary IC no earlier than 40
days prior to end office conversion . This second ballot will
indicate the primary IC that has been assigned to them if they fail
to respond to the second ballot . . . .

When an IC listed on the initial ballot, elects not to participate
in the allocation process, the nonresponding customers' lines will
be allocated to . the remaining ICs - in relative prop=rief,ttwir
initial results .

Separate allocation processes will be used for re4AJWnW atfd'g
business customer lines .

	

pA,
S

4 .

	

When a discrepancy. is determined regarding a.

	

tto'

	

~YYmeg0fnatlti
on n

of a primary IC, the following conditions afp9yMdepq09o the
situation encountered :

When a customer indicates more than one IC choice per line on a
ballot, or returns an illegible ballot, the Telephone Company
will contact the customer for clarification .

When both a ballot and an entry on an IC provided customer list
are received for one customer and the designated primary IC does
not match on both documents, the Telephone Company will process
the ballot as the customer's choice .

When two or more ICs provide customer lists to the Telephone
company indicating that a particular customer has desionat=_d
them as its primary IC, the customer will be allocated alo-5
with nonrespondents to the initial ballot . In such instances,
the Telephone Company will notify the customer and the involved
ICs of the conflict .

5 . Customers served by an end office that was converted to

	

~..
D

eniL
access prior to May 31, 1985, and who have not selected

	

~y'
IC, will be subject to the provisions of the Allocation Plan on a
retroactive basis .

	

FEB 8

	

1988

(Continued)
DEC

Issued : JH`l U 8 1986-

	

Effective : FEB 0 8 198 ui7 C56Wo0n_IWOn
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES 
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(RT) 
 

(RT)(CT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(RT) 
 

(RT)(AT)
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       (AT) 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS 
SERVICES-(Continued) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
C. Rate Regulation 

 
1. Unless otherwise specified, Easy Access Dialing Change charges apply to each LPIC 

selection on Telephone Exchange Service, FGA and BSA-A lines, WATS Access lines and 
Plexar lines, including changes to or from a No-LPIC designation.   

 
Easy Access Dialing LPIC Change charges are set forth in Section 13.3.3.D following.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. A non-recurring charge, as set forth in 13.3.3.D following, to process a change in LPIC 
applies as follows: 

 
(a) A nonrecurring charge applies when the request to change LPIC is submitted through 

mechanized methods. 
(b) A nonrecurring charge applies when the request to change LPIC is submitted through 

manual methods. 
 
As used above, manual methods are (i) personal interaction between a customer, or a person 
acting on behalf of a customer, and a Telephone Company employee; and (ii) any written 
submission from a customer, or a person acting on behalf of a customer, to a Telephone 
Company service center.  Mechanized methods shall include all other methods.  If a request 
utilizing a mechanized method results in manual processing, the mechanized nonrecurring 
charge shall apply upon completion of the request. 

 
 
 
 

 Issued:  November 10, 2005 Effective:  December 10, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 8.03
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 8.03

ACCESS SERVICES

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

C. Rate Regulation

1. Unless otherwise specified, Easy Access Dialing Change charges apply to each PIC and
LPIC selection on Telephone Exchange Service, FGA and BSA-A lines, WATS Access
lines and Plexar lines, including changes to or from a No-PIC and No-LPIC designation.

Easy Access Dialing PIC and LPIC Change charges are set forth in Section 13.4.3
following.  Since Easy Access Dialing PIC Change charges exist in the Telephone
Company Intrastate Access Service Tariff and the Interstate Access Service Tariff, the total
charge to the customer will be calculated based on one half of the intrastate charge and one
half of the interstate charge.

2. Initial and Subsequent Selection

Existing customers may select an LPIC within six months from the implementation of
intraLATA Dialing Parity in Missouri July 22, 1999 – January 22, 2000 without charge
(No-LPIC is also a valid selection).  Selection of an LPIC after the six-month period or any
change to the customer’s initial LPIC selection will result in LPIC Change Charges as set
forth in 13.4.3, following.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:   November 30, 2000 Effective:   December 30, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

schwam
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December 10, 2005
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13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR ANDMISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3

	

Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

B . PIC and LPIC Assignments-(Continued)

2. Existing Service Requests-(Continued)

c.

	

PICand LPIC Switchback

C. Rate Regulation

"

	

Issued : JUN 2 2 1999

ACCESS SERVICES

JUN 2 2 1999

M0. PUbLIG SER&L Wiwr4i

PIC and LPIC Switchback is an option whereby the Telephone Company does not
investigate the validity of a PIC and/or LPIC change if a business or residence customer
disputes a PIC and/or LPIC change as set forth in Section 13.3 .3 .C.7 .

Unless otherwise specified, Easy Access Dialing Change charges apply to each PIC and
LPIC selection on Telephone Exchange Service, FGA and BSA-A lines, WATS Access
lines and Plexar lines, including changes to or from aNo-PIC and No-LPIC designation.

Easy Access Dialing PIC and LPIC Change charges are set forth in Section 13 .4 .3
following. Since Easy Access Dialing PIC Change charges exist in the Telephone
Company Intrastate Access Service Tariff andthe Interstate Access Service Tariff, the total
charge to the customer will be calculated based on one half of the intrastate charge and one
half of the interstate charge .

2.

	

Initial and Subsequent Selection

Existing customers may select an LPIC within six months from the implementation of
intraLATA Dialing Parity in Missouri July 22, 1999-January 22, 2000 without charge
(No-LPIC is also a valid selection) . Selection of an LPIC after the six-month period or any
change to the customer's initial LPIC selection will result in LPIC Change Charges as set
forth in 13.4 .3, following.

CANCELLED
miamDISJF? ~L° 90C`©7MfrC4D ~L3F1hYSO1 : ;~ "y,," t~)

DEC 3 0 2000
5>, KS g.o3
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U
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

.1111 2 2 1999
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LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

REEMS

JUN 231994

MISISOUM
Principal Provisions of the Allocation Plan :- (Coq

	

$)Bln+iGnCAMMiS*11

4 . (Continued)

5 .

6 .

will be allocated along with nonrespondents to the initial ballot .
In such instances, the Telephone Company will notify the customer
or agent and the involved ICs of the conflict .

Customers of Telephone Exchange Service lines and/or trunks,
Feature Group A lines and Centrex lines served by an end office
that was converted to equal access prior to May 31, 1985, and who
have not selected a primary IC, will be subject to the provisions
of the Allocation Plan on a retroactive basis .

Agents of public and semipublic pay telephones served by an end
office that was converted to equal access prior to June 1, 1989,
and who have not selected a primary IC, will be subject to the pro-
visions of the Allocation Plan on a retroactive basis . The mailing
of the initial ballots will begin on or before January 1, 1989, and
be completed by May 1, 1989 .

If an IC elects to discontinue its FGD or BSA-D service offering in
the converting end office prior to the conversion date or within
two years after the introduction of FGD or BSA-D in the converting
end office, the IC is obligated to do the following :

CANCELLED - Notify the Telephone Company of the cancellation of its FGD or
BSA-D order .

NubIC

JUL 2 2 1999

	

-

	

Contact all customers and agents in writing that have been
allocated to or selected the cancelling IC as their primary IC,

SX %'C53' and inform these customers and agents of the cancellation and
S2rv&8COf1V111SS10(lrequest the customers and agents to select a new primary IC .
MISSOURI

- The canceling IC must also state to its customers and agents
that it will pay for any change charge that may apply .

FILED
AUG 1 7 1W
95 - 7

MLICWIMG*,]'.
JUN 2 4 1994

	

Effective :

	

~~
AUG 1 7 189

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri



(AT)

(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

allocated to or selected the cancelling IC as their primary IC,

~

	

^rrequestothetcustomersoandsagentsgtotselectha
can
newcprimarynICnd

2 Q~ - The canceling IC must also state to its customers and agents

No supplement to this
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of canceling this tariff .
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MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
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MAR 2J1993

the Allocation Plan :

will be allocated along with nonrespondents to the initial ballot .
In such instances, the Telephone Company will notify the customer
or agent and the involved ICs of the conflict .

Customers of Telephone Exchange Service lines and/or trunks,
Feature Group A lines and Centrex lines served by an end office
that was converted to equal access prior to May 31, 1985, and who
have not selected a primary IC, will be subject to the provisions
of the Allocation Plan on a retroactive basis .

Agents of public and semipublic pay telephones served by an end
office that was converted to equal access prior to June 1, 1989,
and who have not selected a primary IC, will be subject to the pro-
visions of the Allocation Plan on a retroactive basis . The mailing
of the initial ballots will begin on or before January 1, 1989, and
be completed by May 1, 1989 .

If an IC elects to discontinue its FGD or BSA-D service offering in
the converting end' office prior to the conversion date or within
two years after the introduction of FGD or BSA-D in the converting
end office, the IC is obligated to do the following :

Notify the Telephone Company of the cancellation of its FGD or
BSA-D order .

that it will pay for any change charge that may apply .

Easy Access Dialing change charges,-as set forth in FFat

	

p
13 .3 .3, F ., will be applied as follows :

~A~R 131 19 3

MAR
2

B '993

	

Effective :

	

Mo.

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

	

O%1

C.

	

Principal Provisions of the Allocation-,*
a

	

uss`

	

Mi ice CO I
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5.

	

Customers of Telephone Exchan~,,~i

	

4s and/or trunks, Feature
Group A lines and Centrex lineFS"served - by an end office that vas
converted to equal access prior to May 31, 1985, and vho have not
selected a primary IC, vill be subject to the provisions of the

(MT)

	

Allocation Plan on a retroactive basis .

Agents of public and semipublic pay telephones served by an end
office that vas converted to equal access prior to June 1, 1989,
and vho have not selected a primary IC, vill be subject to the pro-
visions of the Allocation Plan on a retroactive basis . The mailing
of the initial ballots will begin on or before January 1, 1989 and
be completed by May 1, 1989.

6 . If an IC elects to discontinue its Feature Group D service offering
in the converting end office prior to the conversion date or vithin
two years after the introduction of Feature Group D in the
converting end office, the IC is obligated to do the following :

D . Change Charges

Notify the Telephone Company of the cancellation of its Feature
Group D order .

Contact all customers and agents in vriting that have been
allocated to or selected the cancelling IC as their primary IC,
and inform these customers and agents of the cancellation and
request the customers and agents to select a nev primary IC .

The cancelling IC must also state to its customers and agents
that it vill pay for any change charge that may apply .

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3.,F. vill be applied as follows :

a. An Easy Access Dialing change charge does not app ~~19-any
changes made prior to the end office equal access~6b9bion
date .

	

MAR 3 0 1989
" (MT>

Publlc Servloa Commielon

Issued-FEB 27 1989

	

Effective :
OR 3

.
0 1989

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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C . Principal Provisions of the Allocation Plan :-(Continued)

D . Change Charges

ECEIVED

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICED-E C 2 9 1987
. (Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

6 . If an IC elects to discontinue its Feature Group D service offering
in the converting end office prior to the conversion date or within
two years after the introduction of Feature Group D in the
converting end office, the IC is obligated to do the following :

Notify the Telephone Company of the cancellation of its Feature
Group D order .

Contact all customers in writing that have been allocated to or
selected the cancelling IC as their primary IC, and inform these
customers of the cancellation and request the customers to

r select a new primary IC .

The cancelling IC must also state to its customers that it will
pay for any change charge that may apply .

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth i

	

9M1_
13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as follows :

	

0 ,,989
MAR S

a .

	

An Easy Access Dialing change charge does not apply ~,
any changes made prior
conversion date .

to the end office equal Vfe,

	

~~gS'~onCorn

Public
SQS+fl1S5OURi

If the customer does not designate a primary IC prior to the
equal access conversion date, the customer may make an initial
primary IC selection at no charge during the six month period
following the equal access conversion date . Customers will
incur an Easy Access Dialing change cha=g=- for a .̂y su=secu_nt
changes . An Easy Access Dialing change charge will app_i for
any change made to the customer's primary IC after the six-
month period has expired .

b . The Easy Access Dialing change charge does apply if an IC
discontinues its Feature Group D offering within twc~g~~
after the introduction of Feature Group D in the coriv~vA
end office .

	

The IC will be billed this change ch

	

g~ ,forlgah
end user that is designated to the IC .
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divison
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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(RT) 
 
(RT) 
 
(RT) 
 
(RT) 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS 
SERVICES-(Continued) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
C. Rate Regulations-(Continued) 

 
3. Telephone Exchange Service lines, FGA and BSA-A lines, and WATS Access lines 

 
For a single LPIC change, the per LPIC change charge applies.  For multiple LPIC changes 
for a single end user customer requested on a single order, the per LPIC change charge 
applies to the first LPIC changed and the per supplemental change charge applies to each 
additional LPIC change.  For LPIC changes on multiple access lines on a single order, the 
per LPIC change charge for a single end user customer applies to the first LPIC changed 
and the per supplemental change charge applies to each additional LPIC. 

 
4. Plexar lines and Plexar Groups 

 
Easy Access Dialing Change charges are applied for each LPIC change on a per LPIC, per 
supplemental LPIC, per group and per additional group basis. 
 
For a LPIC change to a single Plexar line, the per LPIC change charge applies.  For LPIC 
changes to multiple Plexar lines on a single order, the per LPIC change charge applies to 
the first LPIC changed and the supplemental LPIC change charge applies to each additional 
LPIC changed. 
 
For LPIC changes to a Plexar Group, the per group change charge and the per supplemental 
group supplemental line change charge apply as follows: 
 
a. For LPIC changes on only one Plexar Group, the per group change charge applies as 

well as the per group supplemental line change charge for each line in the Plexar 
Group that does not have an individual LPIC assigned to it. 

 
b. When a LPIC changes for multiple Plexar Groups, the per group change charge 

applies to each group changed and the per group supplemental line change charge 
applies to each line in the Plexar Group that does not have an individual LPIC 
assigned to it. 

 
 

 Issued:  November 10, 2005 Effective:  December 10, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 8.0301
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 8.0301

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3  Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(CT) C.  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

3.    Telephone Exchange Service lines, FGA and BSA-A lines, and WATS Access lines

For a single PIC or LPIC change, the per PIC or LPIC change charge applies.  For
multiple PIC and/or LPIC changes for a single end user customer requested on a single
order, the per PIC and/or LPIC change charge applies to the first PIC or LPIC changed
and the per supplemental change charge applies to each additional PIC and/or LPIC
change.  For PIC and/or LPIC changes requested on multiple access lines on a single
order, the per PIC or LPIC change charge for a single end user customer applies to the
first PIC and/or LPIC changed and the per supplemental change charge applies to each
additional PIC and/or LPIC.

4. Plexar lines and Plexar Groups

Easy Access Dialing Change charges are applied for each PIC and/or LPIC change on a
per PIC and/or LPIC, per supplemental PIC and/or LPIC, per group and per additional
group basis.

For PIC and/or LPIC changes to a single Plexar line, the per PIC and/or LPIC Change
charge applies.  For PIC and/or LPIC changes to multiple Plexar lines on a single order,
the per PIC and/or LPIC change charge applies to the first PIC and/or LPIC changed and
the supplemental PIC and/or LPIC Change charge applies to each additional PIC and/or
LPIC changed.

For PIC and/or LPIC changes to a Plexar Group, the per group change charge and the per
supplemental group supplemental line change charge applies as follows:

a. For PIC and/or LPIC changes on only one Plexar Group, the per group change
charge applies as well as the per group supplemental line change charge for each
line in the Plexar Group that does not have an individual PIC and/or LPIC assigned
to it.

b. When a PIC and/or LPIC changes for multiple Plexar Groups, the per group change
charge applies to each group changed and the per group supplemental line change
charge applies to each line in the Plexar Group that does not have an individual PIC

(CT) and/or LPIC assigned to it.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  JUNE 22, 1999  Effective: JULY 22, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8 .03 .01
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(AT)

	

If the presubscribed 0+ IC designated as the primary IC for 0+ and
00- traffic elects not to submit an order for its 1+ interLATA
sent-paid traffic or fails to select a designated subcontractor
(secondary service provider) to handle its 1+ interLATA sent-paid
calls from the Telephone Company's pay telephones, the 1+ interLATA
coin sent-paid traffic for that presubscribed 0+ carrier will
continue to be routed to the existing default 1+ carrier (provided
such carrier continues to accept it) until the presubscribed 0+
carrier is ready to handle the 1+ interLATA sent-paid traffic, or
makes arrangements with another IC to handle the traffic, as set

(AT)

	

forth in Section 22 .

Issued :

D . Change Charges

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3, F ., will be applied as follows :

CANCELLED

JUL 2 2 1999

Uv t P,S
rublio

S~~SSOlC1R1
mission

JUN 2 4 1994

ACCESS SERVICES

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

REGEIVEn
SERYVUs231994

MISSIQU"M ,,,,~~,
lub116Sy7P11Cw'0arnMR n

AUG 17 IM
95 -7

0.PugS91i1GE

EffectAM: 17 19~ ~~



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  6th Revised Sheet 8.04 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 8.04 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
(RT) 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 
 
 
(RT) 
(RT) 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 

(AT)(CT)

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS 
SERVICES-(Continued) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
C. Rate Regulations-(Continued) 

 
5. Pay Telephone SmartCoinSM Access Lines 

 
If the customer’s LPIC elects not to submit an order for its 1+ intraLATA sent paid traffic 
from SmartCoin Access Lines or fails to select a designated subcontractor (secondary 
service provider) for such traffic, the 1+ intraLATA carrier sent paid traffic will be routed 
to the existing default 1+ intraLATA carrier (provided such carrier continues to accept the 
traffic) until the customers’ LPIC is ready to handle the 1+ intraLATA sent paid traffic, or 
makes arrangements with another IC to handle the traffic, as set forth in Section 21 Coin 
Services, following. 

 
6. Discontinuance of FGD or BSA-D Service 

 
If an IC discontinues its FGD or BSA-D service in an end office, Easy Access Dialing 
Change charges as set forth in Section 13.3.3.D following, will apply to the IC 
discontinuing the FGD or BDA-D service.  These charges will be assessed to the IC for 
each end user that is presubscribed to that IC. 
 
The IC must contact in writing all affected customers for whom it serves as their LPIC.   
The IC must notify these customers that they must select a new LPIC and the IC will pay all 
related Easy Access Dialing Change Charges. 

 
7. LPIC Disputes 

 
The alleged unauthorized carrier will be billed the appropriate Easy Access Dialing 
Change Charge(s) for the alleged unauthorized change and the appropriate Easy Access 
Dialing Change Charge(s) to change the customer to their preferred IC.  For multiple 
alleged unauthorized LPIC changes, supplemental charges, as set forth in Section 13.3.3.D 
following will apply. 

 
 
 
 

 Issued:  November 10, 2005 Effective:  December 10, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 8.04
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 8.04

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
 (Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3  Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

C.   Rate Regulations-(Continued)

5.    Pay Telephone SmartCoinsm Access Lines

If the customer’s PIC and/or LPIC elects not to submit an order for its 1+ interLATA or
intraLATA sent paid traffic from SmartCoin Access Lines or fails to select a designated
subcontractor (secondary service provider) for such traffic, the 1+ interLATA or
intraLATA carrier sent paid traffic will be routed to the existing default 1+ interLATA or
intraLATA carrier (provided such carrier continues to accept the traffic) until the
customers’ PIC and/or LPIC is ready to handle the 1+ interLATA or intraLATA sent paid
traffic, or makes arrangements with another IC to handle the traffic, as set forth in Section
21 Coin Services, following.

6.   Discontinuance of FGD or BSA-D Service

If an IC discontinues its FGD or BSA-D service in an end office, Easy Access Dialing
Change charges as set forth in Section 13.4.3, following, will apply to the IC
discontinuing the FGD or BDA-D service.  These charges will be assessed to the IC for
each end user that is presubscribed to that IC.

The IC must contact in writing all affected customers for whom it serves as their PIC
and/or LPIC.  The IC must  notify these customers that they must select a new PIC and
LPIC and the IC will pay all related Easy Access Dialing Change Charges.

7. PIC and LPIC Disputes

(RT) (AT) The alleged unauthorized carrier will be billed the appropriate Easy Access Dialing
Change Charge(s) for the alleged unauthorized change and the appropriate Easy Access
Dialing Change Charge(s) to change the customer to their preferred IC.  For multiple
alleged unauthorized PIC changes, supplemental charges, as set forth in section 13.4.3

(AT) (A) following will apply.

(RT)
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:   November 30, 2000 Effective:   December 30, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

schwam
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December 10, 2005



(CT)

	

C. Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.

	

PIC and LPIC Disputes

	

2a

	

'a

	

t ° ' '~ ° 'A

If a PIC and/or LPIC dispute occurs, Easy Access Dialing Change charges will be
assessed as follows:

	

'l~..k .lt .I i I

	

L. C

	

IGUUJJ .

a.

	

Unauthorized PIC and/or LPIC Option

The following applies to ICs not participating in the Switchback Option set forth in
o. . 13 .3 .3 .C .7 .6 (following): Ifthe IC provides the Telephone Company with a LOA or

other valid forms of authorization based on Missouri and/or Federal regulations,
signed by the customer and dated no more than 45 days prior to the date the PIC or
LPIC change was submitted to the Telephone Company, authorizing the change, the
Telephone Company will bill the customer for each PIC and LPIC change . When
multiple PIC and LPIC changes are required, first and supplemental charges, as set

(CT)

	

forth in 13 .4 .3 .8 ., will apply .

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 8 .04
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 8 .04

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

5 .

	

PayTelephone SmartCoins" Access Lines

Ifthe customer's PIC and/or LPIC elects not to submit an order for its I+ interLATA or
interLATA sent paid traffic from SmartCoin Access Lines or fails to select a designated
subcontractor (secondary service provider) for such traffic, the 1+ interLATA or
interLATA carrier sent paid traffic will be routed to the existing default 1+ interLATA or
interLATA carrier (provided such carrier continues to accept the traffic) until the
customers' PIC and/or LPIC is ready to handle the l+ interLATA or interLATA sent paid
traffic, or makes arrangements with another IC to handle the traffic, as set forth in Section
21 Coin Services, following.

6. Discontinuance of FGD or BSA-D Service

Ifan IC discontinues its FGD or BSA-D service in an end office, Easy Access Dialing
Change charges as set forth in Section 13 .4 .3, following, will apply to the IC
discontinuing the FGD or BDA-D service. These charges will be assessed to the IC for
each end user that is presubscribed to that IC .

The IC must contact in writing all affected customers for whom it serves as their PIC
and/or LPIC. The IC must notify these customers that they must select a new PIC and
LPIC and the IC will pay all related Easy Access Dialing Change Charges.

JUN 2 2 1999

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 21999
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JUL 2 2 1999

a
0

o y

o
'~
EW

J o U=OW
9y

za w~
U

O i:A



b . The Easy Access Dialing change charge does apply if an IC
discontinues its FGD or BSA-D offering within two years after
the introduction of FGD or BSA-D in the converting end office .
The IC will be billed this change charge for each end user that
is designated to the Ic .

-

	

c . -The Telephone Company will notify customers and agents that are
allocated as set forth in C .3, and 5, preceding, of the date

CANCELLED that the IC selected for allocation purposes will be activated .
In the case of those customers or agents that will be retro-
actively allocated, an Easy Access Dialing change charge doesJUL

	

not apply to any changes made during the 90-day period prior to

- by 'A I? S

	

$ Q1A the allocation activation date . If the customer or agent does

TUblIC Service COMM,SSIO(i not designate a primary IC prior to the allocation activation

MISSOURI

	

date, the customer or agent may make an initial primary IC
selection at no charge during the six-month period following
the allocation activation date .

	

An Easy Access Dialing change
charge will apply for any change made to the customer's or
agent's primary IC after the six-month period has expired .

(AT)

	

The Easy Access Dialing Change Charge may be billed to the end
(AT)

	

user, agent or IC .

s

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 8 .04
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 8 .04

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

D . Change Charges-(Continued) Mo.PUeucsMEcIM.
1 .

	

Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph

Issued :

	

DEC 0 8 1994

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

DEC

	

8 1994

a .

	

An Easy Access Dialing change charge does not apply to any
changes made prior to the end office equal access conversion
date . If the customer or agent does not designate a primary IC
prior to the equal access conversion date, the customer or
agent may make an initial primary IC selection at no charge
during the six month period following the equal access
conversion date .

	

Customers or agents will incur an Easy Access
Dialing change charge for any subsequent changes . An Easy
Access Dialing change charge will apply for any change made to
the customer's or agent's primary IC after the six-month period
has expired .

FILED
Effective :

	

JAN

	

8 1995 JAN 0 81995
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

PubliCSMWeOGMI11111SSIDfISt . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 8 .04
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 8 .04

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

~

	

: JU' f)

MAR 2
13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

D. Change Charges-(Continued) Ptfb11Gi'a7!'l:~G

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

(MI)

	

a. An Easy Access Dialing change charge does not apply to any
changes made prior to the end office equal access conversion

(MT)

	

date . If the customer or agent does not designate a primary IC
prior to the equal access conversion date, the customer or
agent may make an initial primary IC selection at no charge
during the six month period following the equal access
conversion date . Customers or agents will incur an Easy Access
Dialing change charge for any subsequent changes . An Easy
Access Dialing change charge will apply for any change made to
the customer's or agent's primary IC after the six-month period
has expired .

b . The Easy Access Dialing change charge does apply if an IC
(AT)

	

discontinues its FGD or BSA-D offering within two years after
(AT)

	

the introduction of FGD or BSA-D in the converting end office .
The IC will be billed this change charge for each end user that
is designated to the IC.

c . The Telephone Company will notify customers and agents that are
allocated as set forth in C .3, and 5, preceding, of the date
that the IC selected for allocation purposes will be activated .
In the case of those customers or agents that will be retro-
actively allocated, an Easy Access Dialing change charge does
not apply to any changes made during the 90-day period prior to
the allocation activation date . If the customer or agent does
not designate a primary IC prior to the allocation activation
date, the customer or agent may make an initial primary IC
selection at no charge during the six-month period following
the allocation activation date . An Easy Access Dialing change
charge will apply for any change made to the customer's or
agent's primary IC affC

	

t̀ ti six-month period has expired .expired .
tL FILED

JAN

	

31995

	

APR 11 1993
n~_A. off 92-30

Issued :
13Y
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(MT)

(MT)

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 8 .04
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 8 .04

ACCESS SERVICES

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICAECEIVED
(continued)

	

CANCSL-E~

	

FEB 17 198911 11 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)
,~pPR 1g `~

(CP) 13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI~ Service Commission
D . Change Charges-(Continued)

	

By

	

Comm'sNice
.

	

4ublws,%gs0VR1
1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, asset forth in Paragraph

13 .3.3 .,F . vill be applied as follows :-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

If the customer or agent does not designate a primary IC prior
to the equal access conversion date, the customer or agent may
sake an initial primary IC selection at no charge during the
six month period following the equal access conversion date .
Customers or agents will incur an Easy Access Dialing change
charge for any subsequent changes . An Easy Access Dialing
change charge will apply for any change made to the customer's
or agent's primary IC after the six-month period has expired .

b . The Easy Access Dialing change charge does apply if an IC
discontinues its Feature Group D offering within two years
after the introduction of Feature Group D in the converting
end office. The IC will be billed this change charge for each
end user that is designated to the IC .

c. The Telephone Company will notify customers and agents that are
allocated as set forth in (C)(3) and (5) preceding of the date
that the IC selected for allocation purposes will be activated .
In the case of those customers or agents that will be retro-
actively allocated, an Easy Access Dialing change charge does
not apply to any changes made during the 90-day period prior to
the allocation activation date . If the customer or agent does
not designate a primary IC prior to the allocation activation
date, the customer or agent may make an initial primary IC
selection at no charge during the six-month period following
the allocation activation date . An Easy Access Dialing change
charge will apply for any change made to the custMrMr
agent's primary IC after the six-month period has expi-red .

Issued : 'FEB 27 19139

	

Effective : W $01999

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 3 019"

Public Service Commission



No Supplement to . this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8 .04
of canceling this tariff .

"

	

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS S
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

D . Change Charges-(Continued)

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph

Issued : JAS!

13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

c . The Telephone Company will notify customers that are allocated
as set forth in (C)(3) and (5) preceding of the date that the
IC selected for allocation purposes will be activated . In the
case of those customers that will be retroactively allocated,
an Easy Access Dialing .change charge does not apply to any
changes made during the 90-day period . prior to the allocation
activation date . If the customer does not designate a primary
IC prior to the allocation activation date, the customer may
make an initial primary IC selection at no charge during the
six-month period following the allocation activation date . An
Easy Access Dialing change charge will apply for any change
made to 'the customer's primary IC after the six-month period
has expired .

d . If an allocated customer changes its long distance carrier
because the IC no longer complies with the ordered allocation
criteria and an Easy Access Dialing change charge applies, the
IC will be billed the charge . instead of the customer .

e . New customers, who are served by end office already equipped
with Feature Group D, will be asked to select a primary IC at
the time they place an order with the Telephone Company for
Telephone Exchange Service or Feature Group A Switched Access
Service . The Telephone Company will send the customer a
confirmation notice identifying the primary IC selected by the
customer . There will be no charge for the initial selection of
a primary IC nor for the identification of an IC different from
that given verbally at the time the customer placed the order
if the customer contacts the Telephone Company after
confirmation to change selection . An Easy Access Dialing
change charge will apply to any VIDequent changes to the
customer's primary IC . PNG~~L

G

	

FILED

APR D,Vrgt7_10 . _ ., FEB 8

	

1988

0 8 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

St . Lcuis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 8.05
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 8.05

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
       (Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3  Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

C.  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:   November 30, 2000 Effective:   December 30, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S .C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2ndRevised Sheet 8.05
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing I st Revised Sheet 8.05

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(CT)

	

C. Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7 .

	

PICand LPIC Disputes-(Continued)

a.

	

Unauthorized PIC and LPIC Option-(Continued)

If an IC that does not participate in the Switchback option set forth in (b) below does
not provide the Telephone Company with an appropriately signed and dated LOA
(as described above) or other valid forms of authorization based on Missouri and/or
Federal regulations, authorizing the change, the Telephone Company will credit the
customer's account for the disputed PIC or LPIC change charge . The IC will be
held liable for 90 days . The IC will be billed for each change in the PIC and LPIC
designation (i .e ., two PIC and LPIC changes for each line) plus an Unauthorized
PIC and LPIC change charge for each PIC and LPIC change . When multiple PIC
and LPIC changes are required as a result ofan Unauthorized PIC and LPIC
Change, first and supplemental charges, as set forth in Section 1 .3 .4 .3 .B ., will apply.

b.

	

PIC and LPIC Switchback Option

The PIC and LPIC Switchback option is available to any IC that has a Limited
Blanket Agency Agreement for submitting PIC and LPIC orders on file with the
Telephone Company and that notifies the Telephone Company in writing of that
IC's desire to participate in PIC and LPIC Switchback . Under this option, the
Telephone Company neither requests, nor accepts, LOAs from the IC .

Ifthe Telephone Company is notified that a customer disputes a PIC and/or LPIC
change within 90 days from when the PIC and/or LPIC change was made, the
Telephone Company will restore the customer's previous PIC and/or LPIC without
charge. Additionally, the customer will be credited the PIC and/or LPIC change

(CT)

	

charge(s) assessed by the Telephone Company.

JUN 2 21999

CANCELLED

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC?0 2000
gs g .os

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Effective :

	

JUL 2 2 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

RECEIVE fe

JUN 2 2 1999

MO. i'UbLIC SEHVl6c i.i

~~,"y0U1P? ~=JN;~A,2
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e . New customers or agents, who are served by an end office
(AT)

	

already equipped with FGD or BSA-D will be asked to select a
primary IC at the time they place an order with the Telephone

(AT)

	

Company for Telephone Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A Switched
Access Service, Centrex Service or Public or Semipublic Pay
Telephone Service . The Telephone Company will send the
customer or agent a confirmation notice identifying the primary
IC selected by the customer or agent . There will be no charge
for the initial selection of a primary IC nor for the
identification of an IC different from that given verbally at
the time the customer or agent placed the order if the customer
or agent contacts the Telephone Company after confirmation to
change selection . An Easy Access Dialing change charge will
apply to any subsequent changes to the customer's or agent's
primary IC .

¬iy a Rs Ir $.os
"

	

public WisSMC~URI
i111SSi011

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 8 .05
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 8 .05

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

CANCELLED

Issued :

D . Change Charges-(Continued)

JUL 2 2 1999

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3, F ., will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

d . If an allocated customer or agent changes its long distance
carrier because the IC no longer complies with the ordered
allocation criteria and an Easy Access Dialing change charge
applies, the IC will be billed the charge instead of the
customer or agent .

MAR 2 6 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 2 9 193
Nn!C

147,

~~una~ :rJe : :u:i

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
92°304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CO,~tf,',

APR t t 1993



P .S .C . No .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8 .05
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

D. Change Charges-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3 .,F . vill be applied as follovs :-(Continued)

(MT)

	

d. If an allocated customer or agent changes its long distance
carrier because the IC no longer complies vith the ordered
allocation criteria and an Easy Access Dialing change charge
applies, the IC vill be billed the charge instead of the
customer or agent .

e . Nev customers or agents, vho are served by an end office
already equipped vith Feature Group D, vill be asked to select
a primary IC at the time they place an order vith the Telephone
Company for Telephone Exchange Service, Feature Group A Svitched
Access Service, Centrex Service or Public or Semipublic Pay
Telephone Service . The Telephone Company vill send the customer
or agent a confirmation notice identifying the primary IC
selected by the customer or agent . There vill be no charge for
the initial selection of a primary IC nor for the identification
of an IC different from that given verbally at the time the
customer or agent placed the order if the customer or agent
contacts the Telephone Company after confirmation to change
selection . An Easy Access Dialing change charge vill apply to
any subsequent changes to the customer's or agent's primary IC .

GANG.~IL~ED

p?F" 11 199

	

~6

9Y

	

. R'~on,miss\or

FILED

MAR 3 019PO

Public Service Commission

Issued :

	

FEB 27
1%$

	

Effective : LIAR g 0 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

FEB 17 1989



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  8th Revised Sheet 9 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 9 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
C. Rate Regulations-(Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  March 17, 2004 Effective:  April 17, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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(RT)

(RT)

No Supplement to this

	

M18s0 ri Pu Ila

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Service

	

omm~balon

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

,

	

7th Revised Sheet 9
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

RECD NOV 3 0 2000

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 9

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

C. Rate Regulations-(Continued)

8 .

	

On-Line Transfer Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

CACS-1-
s"

p?R 1 Z 2004

404S lSS~U~r

On-Line Transfer Service is an option under which the Telephone Company will provide
for the transfer of a residential or business end user customer to the PIC and LPIC
selected by the customer, when that IC participates in the On-Line Transfer Service .

Issued : November 30, 2000

	

Effective : December 30, 2000

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MIs008r1 PuviqSere oe

	

omm I S an

FILED DEC 3 0 2000



P .S .C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(CT)

	

C. Rate Regulations-(Continued)

7.

	

PICand LPIC Disputes-(Continued)

Issued

	

JUN 2 2 1999

b.

	

PICand LPIC Switchback Option-(Continued)

The IC who initiated the disputed PIC and/or LPIC change will be billed the PIC
andlor LPIC Change charge(s) (previously credited to the customer's account) as
well as the PIC and/or LPIC change charge(s) to change the end user back to their
previous IC . ICs participating in the PIC and LPIC Switchback option will be
assessed the applicable Easy Access Dialing Change charge(s), as set forth in
Section 13.4 .3 .A .

The Switchback option does not relieve the 1C of any of its legal, equitable, or
regulatory obligations or requirements, whether interstate or intrastate in nature,
including the Missouri Public Service Commission's requirements to verify all PIC
and LPIC orders obtained by telemarketing prior to submitting orders to the
Telephone Company and for instituting steps to obtain LOAs on PIC and LPIC
orders submitted to the Telephone Company. In addition, the Switchback option
does not affect a customer's legal, equitable, or regulatory remedies, including the
option of initiating a complaint to the F .C.C . or relevant Missouri Public
Service Commission concerning unauthorized PIC and LPIC changes.

8.

	

On-Line Transfer Service

On-Line Transfer Service is an option under which the Telephone Company will provide
for the transfer of a residential or business end user customer to the PIC and LPIC

(CT)

	

selected by the customer, when that IC participates in the On-Line Transfer Service.

CANCELLED

DEC 3 0 2000
BY Imo` KS I

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Effective :

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RFC`FI~oe*1,

JUN 2 2 1999

IWIU. NUal.l~ StHYI~t: ~l+iww~

-ILLD J U l

JUL 2 2 1999



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 9
ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

rc .?PP77
- v ~,

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)
MAR 2 9 1993

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

D . Change Charges-(Continued)

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph

CANCELLED

UUL 2 2 1999

9-

h .

. v., c (D 9's
Commission

MISSOURI

13 .3 .3, F ., will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

e . (Continued)

P~Ih1~

	

5

	

iJ .:

	

. ,r__ .

If new customers are unable to make a selection when they place
(AT)

	

their orders for Telephone Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A
Switched Access Service, or Centrex Service, they will be
allowed a six-month period from installation of their service
to select a primary IC at no charge . New agents are required
to make a selection when they place their order for public or
semipublic pay telephone service . An Easy Access Dialing
change charge will apply for any subsequent selection .

An Easy Access Dialing change charge will apply for any change made
to the customer's or agent's primary IC after the six-month period
has expired .

f. .

	

The Easy Access Dialing change charge will not apply to cus-
tomers or agents who select a primary IC as part of the retro-
active balloting process referred to in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, C .5,
preceding .

APR 1 1 1993

Single line customers, agents or multiline customers requesting
an Easy Access Dialing change to only one line will incur the
per line change charge . Multiline customers who request an Easy
Access Dialing change to more than one line in a single request
will incur the per line change charge for the first line and the
supplemental line change charge for each additional line as set
forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, F ., following .

Centrex customers have the capability to change their primary IC
for a single Centrex line, multiple Centrex lines or the Centrex
Group . A Centrex Group defines a group of Centrex facilities
(i .e ., lines, trunks, attendant features, etc .) with a common
dialing pattern . A customer may have multiple CentnUropps .

2s~ss3

	

~l--JU4
Issued :

	

MAR

	

Effective :

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CONW.
APR 1 1 1993By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C. No .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 9
ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MI

	

US SERVI ES-
(Continued)

	

GANGS REEIVED
13 .3

	

Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

	

App, 111993

	

FEB 17 1989

(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) BY

	

CeCO

	

. .

	

MISSOURIc ervice CommissionD. Change Charges-(Continued)

	

f'ublicSMISSOURI

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3.,F. vill be applied as follovs :-(Continued)

e . (Continued)

Issued : FEB 27 1989

If nev customers are unable to make a selection vhen they place
their orders for Telephone Exchange Service, Feature Group A
Svitched Access Service, or Centrex Service, they vill be
alloved a six-month period from installation of their service
to select a primary IC at no charge. New agents are required
to make a selection vhen they place their order for public or
semipublic pay telephone service . An Easy Access Dialing
change charge vill apply for any subsequent selection .

An Easy Access Dialing change charge vill apply for any change made
to the customer's or agent's primary IC after the six-month period
has expired .

f .

	

The Easy Access Dialing change charge vill not apply to cus-
tomers or agents vho select a primary IC as part of the retro-
active balloting process referred to in Paragraph 13 .3 .3 ., C .5
preceding .

g . Single line customers, agents or multiline customers requesting
an Easy Access Dialing change to only one line will incur the
per line change charge . Multiline customers vho request an Easy
Access Dialing change to more than one line in a single request
vill incur the per line change charge for the first line and the
supplemental line change charge for each additional line as set
forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3 .,F ., folloving.

h.

	

Centrex customers have the capability to change their primary IC
for a single Centrex line, multiple Centrex lines o

	

he Centrex
Group . A Centrex Group defines a group of Centrr-w"9,

	

lities
(i .e ., lines, trunks, attendant features, etc .) vith a common
dialing pattern .

	

A customer may have multipIp"@qwoups .

Effective : Wits0 as
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

pUbli6 Servh Cornmiaeion



P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

DEC 29 1987

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS s94Y99AURI
Public Service Commissior

(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

" (CP)

	

13 .3 .3

	

Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

®5G`

PUb\~G M\a5

D . Change Charges-(Continued)

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

e . (Continued)

Issued : JWN 0 8 1' 88

If new customers are unable to make a selection when they
place their orders for Telephone Exchange Service, they will
be allowed a six-month period from installation of their
service to select a primary IC at no charge .

An Easy Access Dialing change charge will apply for any change
made to the customer's primary IC after the six-month period
has expired .

f . The Easy Access Dialing change charge will not apply to end
users who select a primary IC as part of the retroactive
balloting process referred to in Paragraph 13 .3 .3 ., C .5
preceding .

g . Single line or multiline customers requesting an Easy Access
Dialing change to only one line will incur the per line change

byO
Multiletsoutat~0NSthanonsingle request will

O

	

Dialing changetomoreelineina
-\

	

incur the per line change charge for the first line and the
supplemental line change charge for each additional line as
set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3 .,F ., following .

h . Centrex customers have the capability to change their primary
IC for a single Centrex line, multiple Centrex lines or the
Centrex Group . A Centrex Group defines a group of Centrex
facilities (i .e ., lines, trunks, attendant features, etc .)
with a common dialing pattern . A customer may tnL-tiple
Centrex Groups .

FEB 8

	

1988

Effective : FEB fb

	

ervios CommiWon

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CP)

	

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

Issued :JUN 2 7 198-0

C . New End Users will be asked to designate a primary IC at the time
they place an order with the Telephone Company for Telephone Exchange
Service . They may select either of the following options . There
will be no additional charge for this initial selection .

- Designate an IC as a primary IC and dial IOXXX or other access
codes to reach other ICs .

- Designate that they do not want a primary IC and choose to dial
IOXXX or other access codes for all calls to all ICs .

Subsequent to the installation of Telephone Exchange Service, a non-
recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, D ., following,
applies for any change to the customer's primary IC .

If new customers are unable to make a selection when they place
their orders for Telephone Exchange Service, they will be allowed
a six-month period from installation of their service to select a
primary IC at no charge .

An Easy Access Dialing change charge will apply for any change made
to the customer's primary IC after the six-month period has expired .

Single line or multiline customers requesting an Easy Access Dialing
change to only one line will incur the per line change charge . Multi-
line customers who request an Easy Access Dialing change to more than
one line in a single request will incur the per line change charge
for the first line and the supplemental line change charge for each
additional line as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, D ., following .

GANGfLLED

eY J~O nlssion

public $MISSO~RI

.z�vs
Effective: - -- JUL--- 1 iw

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986
MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

86-84
pubi'C ramcz u"UrpmissloU .



(CR)

13 .3 .3 Presubscription-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will. b e issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELL
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

C .

	

New End Users will be asked to presubscribe to a Pdtilllctserwc(t Xmrrllsslorl
they place an order with the Telephone Company for e eplone 5xciauge
Service . They may select either of the following options . There will
be no additional charge for this initial selection .

AUG 1 ...i 1284

MISSOURI

- Designate an IC as predesignated IC and dial IOXX or other access
codes to reach other IC's .

D

- Designate that they do not want to be presubscribed to any IC and
choose to dial IOXX or other access codes for all calls to all IC's .

Subsequent to the installation of Telephone Exchange Service, a non-
recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, D ., following,
applies for any change in presubscription .

D . The nonrecurring charge for presubscription is as follows :

Presubscription,
per Telephone Exchange Service
line or trunk . . . . . . . . .

	

$5 .00(1)

L 1.

	

1986
By 5-~
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

. (AT) (1) This charge is billed to the End User which is the s
Telephone Exchange Service . This is the maximum cha
each time a selection is changed .

Issued : AUG 1 5 1984

	

Effective : SEP

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrec urring Chaff

ilifn1

SEP 141984

Service Commission



_

	

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
" except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

13 .3 .3 Presubscription-(Continued)

D . The nonrecurring charge for presubscription is as follows :

DEC 2 9 1983

9Y

	

.~ cF&V1GE GO

Effective :

FL '1'-C

	

- _

	

_

	

I .

	

:

	

C,,,

C . New End Users will be asked to presubscribe . to an IC at the time
they place an order with the Telephone Company for Telephone Exchange
Service . They may select either of the following options . There will
be no additional charge for this initial selection .

- Designate an IC as predesignated IC and dial 10XX or other access
codes to reach other IC's .

- Designate that they do not want to be presubscribed to any IC and
choose to dial IOXX or other access codes for all calls to all IC's .

Subsequent to the installation of Telephone Exchange Service, a non-
recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, D ., following,
applies for any change in presubscription .

Nonrecurring Charge

Presubscription,
per Telephone Exchange Service
line or trunk . . . . . . . . .

	

$29 .59

NOTE : This charge is billed to the End User which is the subscriber
to the Telephone Exchange Service .

r i (
!I - III~I ~~J

JAN 0 1~ 1984 -1f

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri " ~ :ti8 3

	

2-Jr 3
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company !_ ~

	

. . .
St . Louis, Missouri



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 9.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 9.01 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
(FC) 
 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
C. Rate Regulations-(Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Reseller 
 
A reseller of the Company’s Telephone Exchange Service (either lines or trunks), FGA and 
BSA-A lines, WATS Access lines and Plexar lines will be charged Easy Access Dialing 
nonrecurring charges as applicable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  March 17, 2004 Effective:  April 17, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(CT)

	

C. Rate Regulations-(Continued)

8.

	

On-Line Transfer Service

(CT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 9.01
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 9.01

9. Reseller

Issued :

	

JUN 2 2 1999

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABORAND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

On-Line Transfer Service is available to all ICs who participate in the Equal Access
subscription process . The IC has the option to have either residential customers, business
customers, or both residential and business customers transferred under the On-Line
Transfer Service . In addition, the IC must provide a toll free number dedicated solely for
On-Line Transfer Service in order for the Telephone Company to transfer the end user
customer to the IC .

A charge will be assessed to the participating IC for each customer call transferred to that
IC as set forth in Section 13 .4 .3 .C .

A reseller of the Company's Telephone Exchange Service (either lines or trunks), FGA
and BSA-A lines, WATS Access lines and Plexar lines will be charged Easy Access
Dialing nonrecurring charges as applicable .

CANC~~iF~

pa 1 7 2004
,_01.01

~' ion
161 -,/T'.

P4bicsell 001

Effective:

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

R~cr � Ir

JUN 2 2 1999

~U. PUIJLIG SERYluc ~,kdw»-
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JUL 2 2 1999



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 9 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 9 .01

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

D . Change Charges-(Continued) 12abIi0Fb ,io-_
1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph

13 .3 .3, F ., will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

i . The Telephone Company will make changes in the customer's or
agent's primary IC assignment pursuant to an IC provided list of
customers or agents accepted by the Telephone Company under a
Limited Blanket Agency Agreement . Should customer or agent

CANCELLED

	

choice discrepancies occur, and the IC is unable to produce
proper agency authorization, the IC rather than the customer or

1999

	

agent will be billed for any post-conversion Easy Access Dialing

JUL 2 2

	

charge(s) that may apply for making the change and/or restoring
"

~Y

	

the customer's or agent's original IC assignment .

pabjj(,ServiceG0MM '$6 !°° The Telephone Company will make changes in the customer's
or agent's primary IC assignment resulting from an IC merger or
separation into more than one entity or subsidiary . The
applicable change charges will be determined on an Individual
Case Basis (ICB) and billed to the IC rather than the customer
or agent provided that the merger or separation does not involve

(AT)

	

discontinuance of the merged IC's FGD or BSA-D services . If
(AT)

	

FGD or BSA-D services are discontinued, then the rules and
regulations specified in 13 .3 .3, C .6, preceding will apply .

Issued :

h . (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

MAR z s 1993

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

v L ,

NEAR 2 9 1°93

1 111 Pf~ ~ ';

	

t

Centrex customers requesting an Easy Access Dialing change to
only one line will incur the per line change charge . When a
Centrex customer wishes to make an Easy Access Dialing change to
multiple lines and does so with a single request, the per line
change charge will apply to the first line, and the supplemental
line change charge will apply to each additional line as set
forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, F ., following . Centrex customers who
request an Easy Access Dialing change to their Centrex Group
will incur the per Centrex Group change charge for each Centrex
Group changed and a Centrex Group line change charge for each
line in the Centrex Group that does not have an individual
primary IC assigned to it .

APR 1 1 1993

FILED
APR 11 1993
92-304

Ann. Puprir csovvee ~~a.. .



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 9 . 01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9 .01

13 .3

	

Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

	

ppR 1,11993 i

(CP)

	

13.3 .3

	

Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

	

Y
~~_

	

o

	

on MISSOURI

D. Change Charges-(Continued)

	

?ubVjcSlSSCG~RIF

	

ic Service Commission

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as followat-(Continued)

h .-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND M S

	

S SE

	

E,VED
(Continued)

	

CAtL~.~N

FED 17 1989

Centrex customers requesting an Easy Access Dialing change to
only one line will incur the per line change charge . Vhen a
Centrex customer wishes to make an Easy Access Dialing change to
multiple lines and does so with a single request, the per line
change charge will apply to the first line, and the supplemental
line change charge will apply to each additional line as set
forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3 .,F ., following . Centrex customers who
request an Easy Access Dialing change to their Centrex Group
will incur the per Centrex Group change charge for each Centrex
Group changed and a Centrex Group line change charge for each
line in the Centrex Group that does not have an individual
primary IC assigned to it .

f . The Telephone Company will make changes in the customer's or
agent's primary IC assignment pursuant to an IC provided list of
customers or agents accepted by the Telephone Company under a
Limited Blanket Agency Agreement . Should customer or agent
choice discrepancies occur, and the IC is unable to produce
proper agency authorization, the IC rather than the customer or
agent will be billed for any post-conversion Easy Access Dialing
charge(s) that may apply for making the change and/or restoring
the customer's or agent's original IC assignment .

j . The Telephone Company will make changes in the customer's
or agent's primary IC assignment resulting from an IC merger or
separation into more than one entity or subsidiary . The
applicable change charges will be determined on an Individual
Case Basis (ICB) and billed to the IC rather than the customer
or agent provided that the merger or separation does not involve
discontinuance of the merged IC's Feature Group D services . If
Feature Group D services are discontinued, then the rules and
regulations specified in 13 .3 .3 (C)(6) preceding will apply .

Ell EDIssued .
M 27

	

Effective:

	

so sag
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisionMAR 3 0 1QP9

Southwestern Bell Telephone Comp
St . Louis, Missouri

	

'tiblic Ssrvloe Commission



D . Change Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 9 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 9 .01

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

DEC 29 1987

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CP)

	

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commisslor

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

®(Continued)
,

g
Centrex customers requesting an Easy Access Dialing change to
only one line will incur the per line change charge . When a
C ~ ,t~rc~e~customer wishes to make an Easy Access Dialing change
~q~tiple lines and does so with a single request, the per

',

	

Cpmline change charge will apply to the first line, and the
\SCSp+~}°cs®~R~upplemental line change charge will apply to each additional

pup

	

\\o

	

line as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3 .,F ., following . Centrex
customers who request an Easy Access Dialing change to their
Centrex Group will incur the per Centrex Group change charge
for each Centrex Group changed and a Centrex Group line change
charge for each line in the Centrex Group that does not have
an individual primary IC assigned to it .

J "

Issued : JAN 0 8 1,988

i . The Telephone Company will make changes in the customer's
primary IC assignment pursuant to an IC provided list of
customers accepted by the Telephone Company under a Limited
Blanket Agency Agreement . Should customer choice
discrepancies occur, and the IC is unable to produce proper
agency authorization, the IC rather than the customer will be
billed for any post-conversion Easy Access Dialing charge(s)
that may apply for making the change and/or restoring the
customer's original IC assignment .

The Telephone Company will make changes in the customer's
primary IC assignment resulting from an IC merger . The
applicable change charges will be determined on an Individual
Case Basis (ICB) and billed to the IC rather than the customer
provided that the merger does not involve discontinuance of
the merged IC's Feature Group D services .

	

If Feat~r~,~j

	

p D
services are discontinued, then the rules and reguraltlikd
specified in 13 .3 .3 (C)(6) preceding will apply .

FEB 8

	

1988

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Public Serv

	

CoinmlWon
Effective : FE G 8 "nib



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9 .01
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

~l

	

JUN 2 7 1986

(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

C . (Continued)

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

C~~~C~DdC~D

OWN
Public Service Commission

Centrex customers have the capability to change their primary IC for
a single Centrex line, multiple Centrex lines or the Centrex Group .
A Centrex Group defines a group of Centrex facilities (i .e ., lines,
trunks, attendant features, etc .) with a common dialing pattern . A
customer may have multiple Centrex Groups .

t'°'6

Centrex customers requesting an Easy Access Dialing change to only
one line will incur the per line change charge . When a Centrex cus-
tomer wishes to make an Easy Access Dialing change to multiple lines
and does so with a single request, the per line change charge will
apply to the first line, and the supplemental line change charge will
apply to each additional line as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, D.,
following .

	

Centrex customers who request an Easy Access Dialing
change to their Centrex Group will incur the per Centrex Group change
charge for each Centrex Group changed and a Centrex Group line change
charge for each line in the Centrex Group that does not have_ap,~,pd~~~
vidual primary IC assigned to it .

	

CA

D .

	

The nonrecurring charge for Easy Access Dialing is as foll~@g g

Easy Access Dialing,

JUN 2 7 1986 Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1586

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring, Ckyg~ .e COtntn188~dtt

MISS®UR1

V

This charge is billed to the End User which is the subscriber to FFthe

	

,.
Telephone Exchange Service .

	

If nonrecurring charges for,Easy Access

	

190
Dialing exist in the Telephone Company Intrastate Access .`lService
and the Interstate Access Service Tariff, the total charge4ioliftSe~

	

4V mmisSloti',tomer will be calculated based on one half of the Intrastate-charge
and one half of the Interstate charge .

- per line change charge . . . . . . . . . . . $6 .65 (1)
- supplemental line change charge . . . . . . 1 .52 (1)
- per Centrex Group change charge . . . . . . 6 .65 (1)
- Centrex Group line change charge . . . . . . 0 .47 (1)



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  7th Revised Sheet 9.02 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 9.02 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(FC)(CT) 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS 
SERVICES-(Continued) 

 
13.4 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
D. Rates 
 

  Nonrecurring Charge 
 
(RT) 
(AT) 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
 
(CR) 

Residence/Business/Plexar Lines: 
 
- per manual LPIC change 
- per manual supplemental LPIC change 
- per mechanized LPIC change 
- per mechanized supplemental LPIC 

change 
 
Plexar Groups: 
- per group change 
- per group supplemental line change 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

$1.52 
1.52 
1.52 
1.52 

 
 
 

1.52 
0.47 

 Issued:  November 10, 2005 Effective:  December 10, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  6th Revised Sheet 9.02 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 9.02 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued) 

 
13.4 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

 
13.3.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) 

 
A. Easy Access Dialing Rate Regulations-(Continued) 

 
  Nonrecurring Charge  
 Residence/Business/Plexar Lines: 

- per PIC change 
- LPIC change 
- per supplemental PIC and/or LPIC change 

 
Plexar Groups: 
- per group change 
- per group supplemental line change 

 

 
$6.65 
5.83 
1.52 
 
 

6.65 
0.47 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Issued:  March 17, 2004 Effective:  April 17, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

schwam


schwam
December 10, 2005



(RT)

No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

B . On-Line Transfer Service Charge
- per end user customer call transferred

P .S .C . Mo.-No . 36

Miseot~ I PU~Ilc
Service Gommlealon

	

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

RECD NOV 3 0 2000

	

5th Revised Sheet 9.02
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 9.02

ACCESS SERVICES

CANCFVU-D

APR 1 7 2004

1 ;±~-

	

~

	

~ls on
Sf~ISSOUR1

Rate Per Call

0.25

MISSC8d PUVic
Serv ce omrn salon

FILED DEC 3 0 2000

Issued : November 30, 2000

	

Effective : December 30, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

13.4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

13.4.3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

A . Easy Access Dialing Rate Regulations-(Continued)
Nonrecurrmg Charge

Residence/Business/Plexar Lines :
- per PIC change $6 .65
- per LPIC change 5 .83
- per supplemental PIC and/or LPIC change 1 .52

Plexar Groups :
- per group change 6 .65
- per group supplemental line change 0.47



P.S.C . Mo.-No.36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

.

	

4th Revised Sheet 9.02
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 9.02

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

13 .4 .3

	

Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

(CT)

	

A. Easy Access Dialing Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CT)

JUN 2 2 1999

CANCELLED

DEC 3 o 2000

Public Service CommissionMISSOURI

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECFI"!c r

JUN 2 2 1999

IWU . vubkL SLMUiGt Uutvow
Nonrecurring Charge

Effective :
.lUl 2 21999

K±sssae7', pvbli

-Ua 'jut x.

	

ic;- U

Residence/Business/Plexar Lines:
- per PIC change $6 .65
- per LPIC change 5.83
- per supplemental PIC and/or LPIC change 1 .52

Plexar Groups :
- per group change 6 .65
- per group supplemental line change 0 .47

B . Easy Access Dialing Unauthorized PIC and/or LPIC

Residence/Business :
- per line PIC and/or LPIC change 17 .00
- per supplemental PIC and/or LPIC line change 6 .00

SmartCoin Access Lines:
- per line PIC and/or LPIC change 63 .00
- per supplemental PIC and LPIC line change 16 .00

Rate Per Call
C. On-Line Transfer Service Charge

- per end user customer call transfered 0 .25



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 9 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 9 .02

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

k . If nonrecurring charges for Easy Access Dialing exist in
Telephone Company Intrastate Access Service Tariffs and the
Interstate Access S-"ice Tariff, the total charge to the
customer or agent will be calculated based on one half of the

(AT)

	

Intrastate charge and one half of the Interstate charge . If
nonrecurring charges for Easy Access Dialing exist only in theI

	

Telephone Company's Intrastate Access Service Tariff, 100
(AT)

	

percent of the intrastate nonrecurring charge will apply .

E . No Primary Carrier Selected

CANCELLED
F . T e nonrecurring charge for Easy Access Dialing is as follows :

JUL 2 2 1999

D . Change Charges-(Continued)

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

1 . Customers may designate that they do not want a primary IC by
notifying their Telephone Company business office . This choice is
considered a valid selection and an Easy Access Dialing change
charge will apply to any subsequent change . This no-primary IC
designation is unavailable to agents of public and semipublic pay
telephones .

o~-
" BY ~ (ZS 10.E~~asy Access Dialing,

	

Nonrecurring Charges(1)Public SemC®CDrJ3tni

	

on
MISSOORI

These charges are billed to the customer who is the subscriber to m
Telephone Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A lines, Centrex Service, ar
agent of public and semipublic pay telephones except when billed to anIf as
set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3(D) preceding .

	

NOV
1

	

a

Effective : vY 190SOURI
Public Service Commission

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued : OCT 111993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

OCT 04 1993

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

- per line change charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6 .65
- supplemental line change charge . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .52
- per Centrex Group change charge . . . . . . . . . . . 6 .65
- Centrex Group line change charge . . . . . . . . . . . 0 .47



e

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

D . Change Charges-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

2nd Revised Sheet 9 .02
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9 .02

R

	

,

	

("' ,

MAR 231,093

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3, F ., will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

k . If nonrecurring charges for Easy Access Dialing exist in
Telephone Company Intrastate Access Service Tariffs and the
Interstate Access Service Tariff, the total charge to the
customer or agent will be calculated based on one half of the
Intrastate charge and one half of the Interstate charge .

E . No Primary Carrier Selected

1 . Customers may designate that they do not want a primary IC by
notifying their Telephone Company business office . This choice is
considered a valid selection and an Easy Access Dialing change
charge will apply to any subsequent change . This no-primary IC
designation is unavailable to agents of public and semipublic pay
telephones .

F . The nonrecurring charge for Ease Dialing is as follows :

MAR 2 6 1993

2 1 1 1993

A9o. Puecrc sc
3

,
0
4�

AIA Al.
Effective : App 1 1 1993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(1) These charges are billed to the customer who is the subscriber to the
(AT)

	

Telephone Exchange Service, FGA or BSA-A lines, Centrex Service,

	

to the
agent of public and semipublic pay telephones except when billed AhrED as
set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3, D ., preceding .

Easy g
~( ICA

Nonrecurring Charges(1)

per line change charge Y~ U's . . . . . $6 .65
- supplemental line than

chan~VarggA .
'561 4

s .
~1 . . . . . . . 1 .52

- per Centrex Group . . . . . . . . . 6 .65
- Centrex Group line change charge . . . . . . . . . . . 0 .47



P.S .C . No .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 9 .02
.

	

of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 9 .02

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SER

	

CEIVED(Continued)

13 .3

	

Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

	

FEB 1 7 1989

(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

D. Change Charges-(Continued)

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3 .,F . vill be applied as follovs :-(Continued)

k. If nonrecurring charges for Easy Access Dialing exist in
Telephone Company Intrastate Access Service Tariffs and the
Interstate Access Service Tariff, the total charge to the
customer or agent will be calculated based on one half of the
Intrastate charge and one half of the Interstate charge .

E. No Primary Carrier Selected

1 . Customers may designate that they do not vant a primary IC by
notifying their Telephone Company business office . This choice is
considered a valid selection and an Easy Access Dialing change
charge vill apply to any subsequent change . This no-primary IC
designation is unavailable to agents of public and semipublic pay
telephones .

F. The nonrecurring charge for Easy

	

xQling is as follovs :

GpN
pR 11,19934rg8 2-/

Easy Access Dialing,

	

p

	

,w ~yt,

	

S

	

1sS.Wrecurring Charges(1)

BV G~ GC
- per line change charge . . .

	

8t~1IC2.

	

. . . . . . $6 .65
- supplemental line chang~

	

Sg~~lC~

	

. . . . . . . .

	

1.52
- per Centrex Group chang

	

rge

	

. . . . . . . . . .

	

6.65
- Centrex Group line change charge . . . . . . . . . . .

	

0.47

These charges are billed to the customer who is the subscriber to the
Telephone Exchange Service, Feature Group A lines, Centrex Service, or to
the agent of public and semipublic pay telephones except when billed to an
IC as set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .3(D) preceding.

	

FILED

.A . . n n mnn

Issued : FEB 27 1989

	

Effective :
"R

Sp t989Public Service Commission
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



t

r

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9 .02
' of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SR

	

VED
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CP)

	

13.3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

D . Change Charges-(Continued)

DEC 29 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

1 . Easy Access Dialing change charges, as set forth in Paragraph
13 .3 .3 .,F . will be applied as follows :-(Continued)

k . If nonrecurring charges for Easy Access Dialing exist in
Telephone Company Intrastate Access Service Tariffs and the
Interstate Access Service Tariff, the total charge to the
customer will be calculated based on one half of the Intrastate
charge and one half of the Interstate charge .

E . No Primary Carrier Selected

1 . Customers may designate that they do not want a primary IC by
notifying their Telephone Company business office . This choice
is considered a valid selection and an Easy Access Dialing change
charge will apply to any subsequent change .

F . The nonrecurring charge for Easy Access Dialing is as follows :

G0011
FILED

C'rI' Ǹ	FEB 8

	

1988~ ~g~9

BY \GQ

'0,0X%

Public Service Comminlon

v

Issued : JAN 8 }y~~

	

~Ub~'c M\S

	

Effective : FEB o s »ss
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring Charge
Easy Access Dialing,

- per line change charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6 .65
- supplemental line change charge . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .52
- per Centrex Group change charge . . . . . . . . . . . 6 .65
- Centrex Group line change charge . . . . . . . . . . . 0 .47



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 9.03
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9.03

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(RT) 

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  JUNE 22, 1999  Effective:  JULY 22, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 9 .03
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 9 .03

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEO~~
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

G . CIC Code Reclamation

Nonrecurring Charges for changes in the customer's primary IC
assignment will be waived when the charge is the result of the return
of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) TO Bellcore .

(AT)

	

H . If a customer or agent choice discrepancy occurs, and the IC is unable
to produce a Letter of Authorization (LOA), the customer's or agent's
account will be credited for an amount equal to the nonrecurring Easy
Access Dialing Change Charge . The IC will be billed the nonrecurring
Easy Access Dialing Change Charges billed to the customer or agent and
the nonrecurring Unauthorized PIC Change Charge(s) as set forth
following for restoring the customer's or agent's original IC
assignment . The Unauthorized PIC Change Charge applies to all lines,
with the exception of coin which is separately identified .

(NR)

Easy Access Dialing Unauthorized PIC Change Charge

Nonrecurring Charge

Residence/Business :
- per line change charge
- per supplemental line

change charge

Public and Semi-Public Coin :
- per line change charge

I

	

- per supplemental line change
AT

	

charge( )

CANCELLED

JUL 2 2 1999

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

By Horace Wilkins, Jr ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued : OCT 17 1994

	

Effective :

	

Up
1 7

vQh

OCj ~Z inaA

63 .00

(NR) 16 .00

FILED
BY 1 VZs a q " Q3

	

to 171994
Public Service Commisslorl missowl

PubiicservioeCommissbn



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3

	

Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

	

APR 9 9 19ai
13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

" (AT)

	

G . CIC Code Reclamation

Issued:
fl J 0 1991

	

Effective
MI.- 3 4 1991

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 9 .03

Nil 8S01.)1i

Nonrecurring Charges for changes in the customer's primary IC
assignment will be waived when the charge is the result of the return
of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

CANCELLED

NpV l~i

	

03

pubUs

01
Service C Fl,

mlssl0(t
Miss0u

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAY 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service COmmiS81al



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 9.04
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9.04

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)
_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  JUNE 22, 1999  Effective: JULY 22, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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Issued : DEC 0 8 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 9 .04
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 9 .04

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED
13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

DEC

	

8 1994
13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued) MO.PUBMSERNEcoMM.

(AT)

	

I . PIC Switchback is an option under which no investigation activities
are performed by the Telephone Company when a business or residence
end user customer denies requesting a PIC change previously submitted
by an IC participating in PIC Switchback .

PIC Switchback is available to all ICs who participate in the Equal
Access subscription process and have a Limited Blanket Agency
Agreement for submitting PIC orders on file with the Telephone
Company . In addition, ICs must provide written notification to the
Telephone Company of their desire to participate in PIC Switchback .

When the Telephone Company is notified by a business or residence end
user who denies requesting a PIC change within 90 days from when the
PIC change was made and provided the IC participates in this option,
the Telephone Company will restore the end user to their previous IC
at no charge . Additionally, the end user will be credited the PIC
change charge(s) assessed by the Telephone Company for the disputed
PIC change .

The participating IC who initiated the disputed PIC change will be
billed the PIC change charge(s) credited to the end user's account, as
well'as the PIC change charge(s) to change the end user back to their
previous IC . A Letter of Authorization (LOA) will not be requested
from the IC nor accepted a^ a later date under the PIC Switchback

ANCELLEt pt
ion,

	

ICs participating in the PIC Switchback option will be
ssessed the applicable Easy Access Dialing Change Charge(s) .

JUL 2 2 199 asy
Access Dialing Unauthorized PIC Change regulations and rates will

ontinue to apply to ICs choosing not to participate in PIC
~S p`O'~witchback .

By D~
'ublic BNICB Commissiont

MISSOURI This option does not relieve the IC of the F .C .C .'a requirements for
verifying all PIC orders cotained by telemarketing prior to submitting
orders to the Telephone Company and for instituting steps to obtain
LOAs on all PIC orders submitted to the Telephone Company .
addition, the end user has the option of initiating a complapM

.(AT)

	

F .C .C . concerning unauthorized PIC changes .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 8 1995

	

JA

	

8195

By I-IORACE WZLKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

	

sA1L+c+(VMl
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public S2NIfX:COmm133iUnSt . Louis, Missouri



0

Issued : NOY 2 31994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9 .04
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

NOV 2 x.1994

I . On-Line Transfer service is an option under which the Telephone
Company will provide for the transfer of a residential or business end
user customer to the Primary IC selected by the customer, when that IC
participates in the On-Line Transfer Service .

On-Line Transfer Service is available to all ICs who participate in
the Equal Access subscription process . The IC has the option to have
either residential end user customers, business end user customers, or
both residential and end user customers transferred under the On-Line
Transfer Service . In addition, the IC must provide a toll free number
dedicated solely for On-Line Transfer Service in order for the
Telephone Company to transfer the end user customer to the IC .

The following charge will be assessed to the participating IC for each
end-user customer call transferred to that IC .

Rate Per Call

On-Line Transfer Service Charge

(AT)

	

- per end user customer call transferred

	

$ .25

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

M®.PUBUCSER1ICEC0"m.

CANCELLED

FILED

N 31995

9Y-_1±L9'~ ~q.
P+ ;c!ie Service Commission

MISSOURI

DEC 2 0 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 9.05
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9.05

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

         (RT)

(RT)
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  JUNE 22, 1999  Effective: JULY 22, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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CANCELLED

JUL 2 2 1999
By \ ZS uq.as

.

	

Public SMISSOURI
fIIISSI0f1

I

	

Issued : DEC 0 g 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 9 .05
of canceling this tariff .

	

RECEIVED
ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES_
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .3 Easy Access Dialing-(Continued)

(MT)(FC)

	

J. On-Line Transfer Service is an option under which the Telephone
Company will provide for the transfer of a residential or business end
user customer to the Primary IC selected by the customer, when that IC
participates in the On-Line Transfer Service .

On-Line Transfer Service is available to all ICs who participate in
the Equal Access subscription process . The IC has the option to have
either residential end user customers, business end user customers, or
both residential and end user customers transferred under the On-Line
Transfer Service . In addition, the IC must provide a toll free number
dedicated solely for On-Line Transfer Service in order for the
Telephone Company to transfer the end user customer to the IC .

The following charge will be assessed to the participating IC for each
end-user customer call transferred to that IC .

Rate Per Call

On-Line Transfer Service Charge

- per--end user customer ..c~.,.11-transferred

	

$ .25

Effective : jAN U9

	

19uh

	

W%"'Public SmloeCOmml ission
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

DEC

	

8 1994

MO.PUBLICSEAVIIECOW .

FILED
JAN 0 81995



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 10

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.4  Standard Jacks - Registration Program

(AT) Registered jacks are provided by the Telephone Company to connect Registered Equipment to
| those services that are subject to the Registration Program as set forth in Technical Reference
| Publication AS No. 1.  Registered jacks are used to terminate services provided by the
| Telephone Company.  For each service provided by the Telephone Company, a specific
| registered jack has been selected as the standard for the service.  This jack will be provided
| and installed at no additional charge.  Other services or facilities, provided either by the
| Telephone Company or by others, may also be terminated in any spare capacity of the
| standard jack.  There is no charge for the use of spare capacity of the jack.
|
| The customer may procure an additional jack (or jacks) from either the Telephone Company
| or another vendor for installation on the customer's side of the demarcation point.
|
| The use of Jacks is covered in Part 68 of the F.C.C.'s Rules and Regulations.  Specific jacks
| are described in the document on file with the F.C.C. entitled "Descriptions of Standard
| Registration Program Connection Configurations Supplementing Configurations described in
| Subpart F of Part 68 of the F.C.C.'s Rules and

(AT) Regulations".

(RT)
|
|

(RT)

___________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 11, 1993 Effective: November 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(CR)

(CR)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING,
(Continued)

13.3 .4

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

ADDITIONAL LABOR

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Standard Jacks - Registration Program

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised Sheet 10
Replacing Original Sheet 10

II NERNOWND ~1
AND MISCELLAN4OUS SERVICES-

JUN 27 1985

Public SenWce Commission
Standard jacks are provided by the Telephone Company to connect
Registered Equipment to those services as set forth in Section 2,
Paragraph 2.5 .1, preceding . The use of jacks is covered in the
FCC's Rules and Regulations . Specific jacks are described in the
document on file with the FCC entitled "Descriptions of Standard
Registration Program Connection Configurations Supplementing
Configuration Described in the FCC's Rules and Regulations ."

These jacks are used to terminate services provided by the Tele-
phone Company. Other services or facilities provided by the Tele-
phone Company or by others may also be terminated in any spare
capacity of the jacks remaining after installation without addi-
tional charge for the use of such capacity.

The nonrecurring charges, which include installation, for standard
jacks and their typical uses are set forth following :

A. Standard Voice Jacks

Miniature Six-position jacks
for connection of terminal
equipment as follows :

Issued : JUN 27 15o0 Effective :

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring
USOC Charges

hatwo

a. Single-line telephone
set, surface or flush
mounted . . . . . . . . . .

	

RJ11C

	

$6.77

b. Single-line telephone
sets, wall mounted . . . . .

	

RJ11W=- ----=6:-2-3--

JUL 1 i~-766

PL 1

	

1986

~$Vi6~C0

	

fi41Pi11SSioti

1



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

__ No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

" 13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUSLSERVICESI
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program g.

Standard jacks_ are.provided by the Telephone_Co4pany-tb connect
Registered Equipment to those services that are subject to the Reg-
istration Program as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.5, pre-
ceding . The use of jacks is covered in the FCC's Rules and Regu-
lations . Specific jacks are described in the document on file with
the FCC entitled "Descriptions of Standard Registration Program
Connection Configurations Supplementing Configuration Described in
the FCC's Rules and Regulations ."

These jacks are used to terminate services provided by the Tele-
phone Company. Other Services or facilities provided by the Tele-
phone Company or by others may also be terminated in any spare
capacity of the jacks remaining after installation without addi-
tional charge for the use of such capacity .

The rates and charges for standard jacks and their typical uses
are set forth following :

A. . Standard Voice Jacks

1 . Miniature Six-position jacks
for connection of terminal
equipment as follows :

a . Single-line telephone
set, surface or flush
mounted . . . . . .

	

RJ11C

	

$12 .42

b .

	

Single-line telephone" ""
sets, wall mounted . . .

	

RJ11W

	

12 .42
JUL 1

	

1986

By
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

of MISSOURI

DEC 2'' ',

Nonrecurring
USOC Charges

.S . l0

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 ,1 1984

	

1~-, ,
By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri+ 83-253

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

	

._ _

	

'



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 11

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(RT)
|

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 11, 1993 Effective: November 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 11

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks- Registration Program-(Continued)

A . Standard Voice Jacks-(Continued)

ontinued)

Two-line non-key telephone
sets, surface or flush
mounted . . . . . . . . . .

Single-line bridged 4-wire
exchange 2/RT, T1/R1 . . . .

Two-line non-key telephone
sets, wall mounted . . . . .

Special single-line equip-
ment for use in hospital
critical care areas . . . .

Tbree-line non-key tele-
phone sets and ancillary
devices . . . . . . . . . . RJ25C

	

23 .00

Single-line non-key telephone ancillary
devices connected directly to central
office lines where there is a requirement
for make busy :

- Portable Wall
Mounted Equipment . . . .

	

RJ18W
. (NR)

	

- All

	

Other .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

RJ18C

Issued : JUN 17 1988

	

Effective : JUL 18 1
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED ,

JUN 17 1988

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Charges

1v vice,
mlsalon

P%OVI Mi~uW

6 .26

FILEb B°
JUL 18 1988

RJ14C $ 5 .21

RJlDC 6 .77

RJ14W

Como
6 .23

\9y~-RJ17C
Qi~~

6 .77

1 . (

c .

d .

e .

f .

(DR)

(FC) g .

(NR) h .



ontinued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 11
ACCESS SERVICES

	

e

	

-----___.

13.

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SER~ITI EBro
(Continued)

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continued

	

I~I U~Rd

rd Voice Jacks-(Continued)

4 Pu61~~ u

	

,

	

Commission (`
USOC Charges

Two-line non-key telephone
sets, surface or flush
mounted . . . . . . . . . .

	

RJ14C

	

$ 5.21

Single-line bridged 4-wire
exchange 2/RT, T1/R1 . . . .

	

RJlDC

	

6.77

Two-line non-key telephone
sets, wall mounted . . . . .

	

RJ14W

	

6.23

Special single-line equip-
ment for use in hospital
critical'care areas . . . .

	

RJ17C

	

6.77

Issued : JUN 27 1°^ ,"-,

9DB single-line data equip-
ment with mode indication
and mode indication common
leads . This jack is nor-
mally used in association
with a series Jack. . . . .

	

RJ16X

	

4.68

Three-line non-key tele-
hone sets and ancillary
devices . .

CANCELLED

JUL 18 1988
"a

	

's ,'//
Pubtfc Service Commission

M1Si40UR1

RJ25C

86-8AI Cubrc Service tiommisswn ,

Effective :

	

JUL

	

11?86
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

-Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUL I.

	

1986

D n

A . Stand

1 . (

c .

(CR)

d .
(CR),

OCR)
e .

f .

(CR)

g.

(CR)

h .

(CR)



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continued),

Nonrecurring

A. Standard Voice Jacks-(Continued)

1 . (Continued)

USOC CharRes

c . Two-line non-key telephone
sets, surface or flush
mounted . . . . . . . . . .

	

RJ14C

	

$12.42

d . Single-line bridged 4-wire
exchange 2/RT, T1/R1 . . . .

	

RJIDC

	

12.42

e . Two-line non-key telephone
sets, wall mounted . . . . .

	

RJ14W

	

12.42

f . Special single-line equip-
ment for use in hospital
critical care areas . . . .

	

RJ17C

	

12 .42

g . 9DB single-line data equip-
ment with mode indication
and mode indication common
leads . This iack is nor-
mally used in` association
with a series jack . . . . .

	

RJ16R

	

12.42

h . Three-line non-key tele-
phone sets and ancill
devices . . . . . . .TAB%

	

R

JUL 1

	

1986

By `~, 'S. I t
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF nussouiu

issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

	

_,.
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company I"-

CT T .nnis . uiacnnri

DEC 2

60 .97

JAN 0 1~ IQU4 JAN
"
1 Ib'-

83-258



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 12
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 12

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(RT)
|

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 11, 1993 Effective: November 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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f

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

A .

2 .

JUN 2 7 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANE
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration

Standard Voice Jacks-(Continued)

50-Position Miniature Ribbon for
connection of multiline termi-
nating equipment and channel
derivation devices as follows :

For connection to 2-wire tie
trunks E&M Type I signaling
(12-line capacity) . . . . . .

For connection to 4-wire
tie trunks E&M Type I
signaling (8-line capacity) . .

For connection to 2-wire
tie trunks E&M Type II
signaling (6-line capacity) . .

For connection to 4-wire
tie trunks E&M Type II
signaling (6-line capacity) . .

For connection to off-
premises station lines (25-
line capacity) . . . . . . . .

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised Sheet 12
Replacing Original Sheet 12

JUL

	

1 ~VJJ
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

US -SERVI'C

JUN 2 7 1986

Program-(Continued) MI,SUUR~
I Public Service Commission
No"nYe2arrlng~---

USOC Charges_

pubc M1ii Dull

	

on

Jf 1 1986

r.86 -84
;fl~

	

~iGYv "CE ~OY~IPTIISStG .

a.

(CR)

b .

CR)

c .

(CR)

d .

(CR)

e .

(CR)

RJ2EX $ 49 .04

RJ2GX 49 .04

RJ2FX 49 .04

RJ2HX 49 .04

RJ21X 49 .04



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

A. Standard Voice Jacks-(Continued)

2 .

	

50-Position Miniature Ribbon for
connection of multiline termi-
nating equipment and channel
derivation devices as follows :

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 12

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS` SERVICES-
(Continued)

Registration Program-(Continued)

Nonrecurring
USOC Charges

a . For connection to 2-wire tie
trunks E&M Type I signaling
(12-line capacity) . . . . . .

b . For connection to 4-wire
tie trunks E&M Type I
signaling (8-line capacity) . .

c . For connection to 2-wire
tie trunks E&M Type II
signaling (8-line capacity) . .

d . For connection to 4-wire
tie trunks E&M Type II
signaling (6-line capacity) . .

e . For connection to off-
premises station lines (25-
line capacity) . . . . . . . .

WOMEN

JUL 1

	

1986

AY 14QS .
PUBLIC SERYlCE COMMISSiON

ot W~Um

	

-

DEC 2

r~ I

II

	

~F 6I~I -JI U~
I

~ ,A;I
DEC 2 9 1993

	

Effective :

	

JAN ~,k 19348 3 - $ 5 $

- x - iz'_- : -

By R . D . ?APRON, Vice' ?resident-mtissourl~,_ ,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

RJ2EX $199 .85

RJ2GX 199 .85

RJ2FX 199 .85

RJ2HX 199 .85

RJ21X 199 .85



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 13

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(RT)
|

(RT)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 11, 1993 Effective: November 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 13

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continued)

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

JUN 17 1988

JUL 18 1988

Public

issued : JUN 17 1988

	

Effective :

	

ggp,.,ner:nmmiaaiOrs

JUL 18 1988

MISSOURI
Puttlg ery~gQommissior

USOC Charges

A . Standard Voice Jacks-(Continued)
1001

2 . (Continued)
111991

DR
~V4 *

/3S.

(FC)
.

.

f . For connection of up to 12- B`( OMMIBB110

line exchange
ub110 M ~42/RT, bTld/Rld .

.wire . RJ2DX i099
(DR)

(AT) g . For connection of 2 to 12
Non-Key Telephone and
Ancillary Devices connected
directly to Central Office
Lines where there is a
requirement for Make Busy . . . . RJ2MB 49 .22

(FC) 3 . Weatherproof jack for use with
single-line telephone sets used
at locations such as boats and
marinas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RJ15C 41 .84

(NR) 4 . Network Interface Jack for
Non-Registered Voice Band Analog
Private Line Services for Bell
Communications Research Technical
Reference TR-EOP-00242 (B-Pin Keyed
Mini-Modular Jack) . . . . . . . . . . JM8 6 .65

FILED



P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing,Original=-Sheet_13 -

ACCESS SERVICES NOW
13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

(Continued)

	

JUN 2 7 1986

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI

13 .3 .4

	

Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continue)Poblic Service Commissioff;

A . Standard Voice Jacks-(Continued)

2 . (Continued)

f . For use with series devices
such as toll restirctors

(CR)

	

(12-line capacity) . . . . .

g . For connection of up to 12-
line bridged 4-wire exchange
2/RT, T1/R1 . . . . . . . .

Issued :

3. Series Jacks for connection of
terminal equipment as follows :

a . Single-line alarm reporting
(CR)

	

devices . . . . . . . . . .

b . Series ancillary devices
such as automatic dialers

Nonrecurring

Single-line sets with
(CR)

	

exclusion . . . . . . . . .

c . Two-line telephone sets
(CR)

	

with exclusion on one line .

4 . Weatherproof jack for use with
single-line telephone sets used
at locations such as boats and

(CR)

	

marinas . . . . .

JUN 2 7 ;&s

RJ15C

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 186

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

..

4r. ,8

~[0}

A4L 1

	

1980
86-

Pubftc Service Uom
4

miss16�

USOC Cha rges__

. RJ71C $ 49 .04

. RJ2DX 49 .04

CANCELLED

. RJ31X J UL11261988

P+bNC
By ?*a
Service

COMMIfon
MISSOURI

. RJ32X 11 .56

. RJ37X 11 .56



_

	

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
" tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS
(Continued)

13-.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continued)

A. Standard Voice Jacks-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

JUL 1

	

1986

By
PUBLIC iERV ,rE

Or w,sw.ai

Nonrecurring
USOC

	

-Charges

$130 .98

125 .33

82 .42

82 .42

82 .42

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

SERVICES-

DEC

150 .17

J"

	

L i'- r
Fffective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984 8 3 - 2 53

2 . (Continued)

f . For use with series devices
such as toll restrictors
(12-line capacity) . . . . . . RJ71C

g . For connection of up to 12-
line bridged 4-wire exchange

.2/RT, T1/R1 . . . . . . . . . RJ2DX

3 . Series Jacks for connection of
terminal equipment as follows :

a . Single-line alarm reporting
devices . . . . . . . . . . . RJ31X

b . Series ancillary devices
such as automatic dialers

Single-line sets with
exclusion . . . . . . . . . . RJ32X

Two-line telephone sets
with exclusion on one line . . RJ37X

4 . Weatherproof lack for use with
single-line telephone se d
at locations such as boa 0
marinas . . .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 14

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(RT)
|

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 11, 1993 Effective: November 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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41

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 14

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continued)

andard Data Jacks

RECEIVED

JUN 17 1988

MISSOURI
Public SQ§8j0 (9?[9r issior

USOC Charges

Universal Data Jack for use in
connecting fixed loss loop (FLL)
and programmed (P) types of data
equipment (one-line capacity) . .

Programmed Data Jack for use
in connecting programmed data
equipment (one-line capacity) . .

Multiple Line Universal Data
Jack for use in connecting fixed
loss loop (FLL) and programmed
(P) types of data equipment .
This jack will terminate up
to 16 lines . The selection
of this jack requires the use
of the following equipment :

a . Multiple Universal Data Jack,
Mounting Capacity 16 Circuits
(103A Apparatus Mounting RJM2X) .
First Universal Data Jack is
included . . . . . . . . . . .

	

RJ41M

	

135.60

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

11)515 Y:-

a e"isspucapu

b . Universal Data Jack. One is
required for each additional
circuit . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

RJ41S

JUL 18 1988

.

	

c: A biic Service Commission

Issued : JUN 17 1988

	

Effective : JUL 18 1988

. RJ41S $ 21 .37

. RJ45S 17 .89

B . St1

.

2 .

" (DR)

(NR) 3 .

( R)

(AT)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND
(Continued)

13 .3 .4

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

MISSOURI ^
d Public $2ftPiCe CominisWn

Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continue

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

andard Data Jacks

Universal Data Jack for use in
connecting fixed loss loop (FLL)
and programmed (P) types of data
equipment (one-line capacity) . .

Programmed Data Jack for use
in connecting programmed data
equipment (one-line capacity) . .

Miltiple Line Universal Data
Jack for use in connecting fixed
loss loop (FLL) and programmed
(P) types of data equipment .
This jack will terminate up
to eight lines . The selection
of this jack requires the use
of the equipment listed fol
lowing: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RJ26X

a . Multiple Line Universal
Data Jack Circuit Cards .
For use with RJ26X. One
circuit card per circuit
required . . . . . . . . . . . RJ26S

CANCELLED

JUL 18 1988
BY 'Zaz'~L~s~s

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

us OC

Effective :

	

JUL It

`~,
1 ,

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised Sheet 14
Replac ng°Oiiginal- h e

	

14

T NR19~U U
MISCELLANEQUS SERRFESrj 190

Nonrecurring
Charges

RJ41S

	

$ 21.37

. RJ45S

	

17.89

107.03

34.25

JUL 1

	

1985

` 86-84

G
±utic 1eil Ce Commiss:L� ,

B . St1

.

(CR)

2 .

(CR)

3.

(CR)

(CR)



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

DEC

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4

	

Standard Jacks - Registration Program- (Continued)~ RUN-- .' . ;

Nonrecurring

Issued :

B . Standard Data Jacks

1 . Universal Data Jack for use in
connecting fixed loss loop (ELL)
and programmed (P) types of data
equipment (one-line capacity) . .

2 . Programmed Data Jack for use
in connecting programmed data
equipment (one-line capacity) . .

3 : Multiple Line Universal Data
Jack for use in connecting fixed
loss loop (ELL) and programmed
(P) types of data equipment .
This iack will terminate up
to eight lines . The selection
of this Jack requires the use
of the equipment listed fol-
lowing : . . . . . . . . . . . . .

a . Multiple Line Universal
Data Jack Circuit Cards .
For use with RJ26% . One
circuit card per circuit
required . . . . . . . . . .

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES
L

RARNKLED

Effective :

	

JAN
0',~

198~4
JAI -1

77

.-253

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri8 3- ,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company --=---

USOC -Charges

. RJ41S $ 85 .81

. RJ45S 85 .81

. RJ26% 312 .76

. RJ26S 99 .36



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 15

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(RT)
|

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: October 11, 1993 Effective: November 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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Issued : JUN 1 7 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 15

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued) RECEIVED

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continued)

B . Standard Data Jacks-(Continued)

3 . (Continued)

(DR)

(NR)

	

c. Standard Digital Data Jacks

2 . Sub-rate Digital (2 .4, 4 .8,
9 .6, and 56 kbps) and
Local Area Data Channel
Jacks

JUN 17 1988

MISSOURI

Public Sqrvice Commissior
Nonrecurring

USOC Charges

cocav
f�J~ 11

	

S12

	

}

_ I ~ m1,sslonBY eN"cepublic M`S9OUR11 . Single Jack 1 .544 mbps
Digital Services
Miniature 8-Position
Non-Keyed Modular Jack . . . .

	

RJ48C

	

$ 57 .20

a . Single Jack for Sub-Rate
Digital and Local Area
Data Channels . Miniature
B-Position Keyed Modular
Jack . . . . . . . . . . .

	

RJ48S

	

14.20

b . Multiple Jack for Sub-Rate
Digital and Local Area Data
Channels . 12 Circuit
Maximum . 50 Position

(NR)

	

Miniature Ribbon Jack.

	

.

	

.

	

RJ48T

	

49.22

Effective : JUL 18 1988

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

JUL 18 1988

Public Service Commission!



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks

Issued :

B . Standard Data Jacks-(Continued)

3 . (Continued)

b . Multiple Line Universal
Data Jack Mounting options .

CR) .

(CR),

CANCELLED

JUL 18 1988
BY

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised Sheet 15
Replacing Original Sheet 15

LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

JUN 27 1986
~ ~iIJSUtIRI- Registration Program-(Continued0(1bjw umice ommission ,

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1966JUN 2 7 1986
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring
USOC Charges

` P I
JAIL 1 1986
6-84

abGc srnce UommissIU �

For use with RJ26X . One
required per RJ26X .

- Wall Mounting with
cover . . . . . . . . . . . RJM3X $25 .62

- Rack Mounting (19
inch or 23 inch) . . . . . . RJM4X 17 .02



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

13 .3 .4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program-(Continued)

B . Standard Data Jacks-(Continued)

3 . (Continued)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

b . Multiple Line Universal
Data Jack Mounting options .
For use with RJ26X . One
required per RJ26X .

- Wall Mounting with
cover . . . . . . .

- Rack Mounting (19
inch or 23 inch) . .

JUL 1

	

1986

e~ 4 ~__S1 s
tL .ussarpnit "

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 'i1984

	

8'

	

_
~ 53-253

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

.
C r T,,,4.

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 15

DEC 2 e 9:;°I-

2 i
'_Nonrecurring -

USOC

	

-Charges

. . . . RJM3X ,$56 .46

. . . . RJM4X 35 .00



P.S.C. Mo. No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet l6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet l6

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services

(CT) Testing Services offered under this section of the tariff are optional and subject to rates and
charges as set forth in l3.3.5, C., following.  Other testing services provided by the
Telephone Company in association with Access Services are furnished at no additional
charge.  These other testing services are described in Paragraphs 6.l.4 and 7.l.7, preceding.

Testing services are normally provided by Telephone Company personnel at Telephone
Company locations.  However, provisions are made in l3.3.5, A.5 and B.2, following for a
customer to request Telephone Company personnel to perform testing services at the IC
terminal location or End User's premises.

The offering of Testing Services under this section of the Tariff is made subject to the
availability of the necessary qualified personnel and test equipment at the various test
locations mentioned in Paragraphs l3.3.5, A., B. and C., following:

A.  Switched Access Service

Testing Services for Switched Access are comprised of (a) tests which performed during the
installation of a Switched Access Service and (b) tests which are performed after acceptance of such
access services by an IC, i.e., inservice tests.  These inservice tests may be further divided into two
broad categories of tests:  scheduled and nonscheduled.

Scheduled tests are those tests performed by the Telephone Company on a regular basis, e.g., monthly,
which result in the measurement of Switched Access Service.  Scheduled tests may be done on an
automatic basis (no

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)
DEC 2 C 14^?

13 .3 .5 Testing Services

The Telephone Company will, in addition to any IC=requested accept-.,
ante testing, perform such tests as it believes necessary to insure
that the access services ordered by an IC are functioning properly
prior to turning over such access services to the IC . In addition,
the Telephone Company as part of the ongoing work to maintain the
continued satisfactory performance of the access services ordered
by the IC, may perform periodic tests .

Testing Services offered under this Section of the Tariff are in
addition to the tests described above and will be provided when
requested by the IC, except for scheduled testing of Feature Groups
C and D, which is nonoptional . Testing services are normally pro-
vided by Telephone Company personnel at Telephone Company locations .
However, provisions are made in Paragraphs 13 .3 .5, A .S . and B .2 .,
following, for an IC to .request Telephone Company personnel to
perform testing services at the IC terminal location or End User's
premises . In addition, the Telephone Company will, at the request
of the IC, perform Acceptence Testing with the IC in accordance
with the provisions set forth in Sections 6 and 7, preceding .

The offering of Testing Services under this Section of the Tariff is
made subject to the availability of the necessary qualified personnel
and test equipment at the various test locations mentioned in Para-
graphs 13 .3 .5, A., B . and C ., following :

A . Switched Access Service

Testing Services for Switched Access are comprised of (a) tests which
are performed during the installation of a Switched Access Service and
(b) tests which are performed after acceptance of such access services
by an IC, i .e ., in-service tes s .

	

iiEservice tests may be further
divided into two broad cat

	

;111~

	

cheduled and nonscheduled .

Scheduled tests are those tests per.~ormed by the Telephone Company on a
regular basis, e .g ., monthly, w i~hl reA~~~ in the measurement of Switched
Access Service . Scheduled tests

	

y be done on an automatic basis (no
BY
-a 1C SERvtrE COMM4WON

DEC 2 9 1983
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company -~-

	

-
Cr

	

T.nvi c

	

>4i ccnnri

	

-

	

-

	

_

	

_

Effective :

	

JAN '0 1 198' ^,'! ®1 iSC
83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 17

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

A.  Switched Access Service-(Continued)

Telephone Company or IC technicians involved), on a cooperative
basis [Telephone Company technician(s) involved at Telephone Company
office(s) and IC technician(s) involved at IC terminal location(s)],
or a manual basis [Telephone Company technician(s) involved at Tele-
phone Company office(s) and at IC terminal location(s)].

Nonscheduled tests are performed by the Telephone Company "on demand,"
which result in the measurement of Switched Access Services.  Non-
scheduled tests may involve Telephone Company technicians at the Tele-
phone Company offices and at the IC's terminal location.

1.  Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing

Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing (ACAT) of Switched Access
Service involves the Telephone Company provision of a technician at
its office(s), and the IC provides a technician at its terminal
location(s) with suitable test equipment to perform the required
tests.

Additional Cooperative Acceptance Tests may, for an example, con-
sist of the following tests:

(RT)
         - Impulse Noise

- Phase Jitter
- Signal to C-Notched Noise Ratio
- Intermodulation (Nonlinear) Distortion
- Frequency Shift (Offset)
- Envelope Delay Distortion
- Dial Pulse Percent Break

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
. except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff .

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

;CC~13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

	

DEC 2
i

"

	

A. Switched Access Service-(Continued)

	

-

Issued :

Telephone Company or IC technicians involved), on a'Eooperative
basis [Telephone Company technician(s) involved at Telephone Company
office(s) and IC technician(s) involved at IC terminal location(s)],
or a manual basis [Telephone Company technician(s) involved at Tele-
phone Company office(s) and at IC terminal location(s)] .

Nonscheduled tests are performed by the Telephone Company "on demand,"
which result in the measurement of Switched Access Services . Non-
scheduled tests may involve Telephone Company technicians at the Tele-
phone Company offices and at the-IC's terminal location.

1 . Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing

Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing (ACAT) of Switched Access
Service involves the Telephone Company provision of a technician at
its office(s), and the IC provides a technician at its terminal loca-
tions) with suitable . test equipment to perform the required tests .

Additional Cooperative Acceptance Tests may, for an example, con-
sist of the following tests :

- C-Notched Noise
- Impulse Noise
- Phase Jitter
- Signal to C-Notched Noise Ratio
- Intermodulation (Nonlinear) Distortion
- Frequency Shift (Offset)
- Envelope Delay Distortion
- Dial Pulse Percent Break

OEM

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

UEN

JUL 1

	

1986

By 1-4 -S-1 -7
PUSUC SEPW(:f c_ri~xla.Sl.4

Ow

Effective :

	

JAS! 0 1

	

1931 ]

	

.
-

	

C :,

11By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companv7 j 1 7 -

qt

	

Tnnic

	

M+ccnnr "'.



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet l8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 18

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

A.  Switched Access Service-(Continued)

2.  Automatic Scheduled Testing

Automatic Scheduled Testing (AST) of Switched Access Services
(AT) (FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D), where the IC provides remote office test

lines and 105 test lines with associated responders or their functional equivalent, will
consist of monthly loss and C-message noise tests and annual balance test.  However, the
IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests.  In addition to the loss/noise/balance
tests, the IC may also order, at additional charges, gain-slope and C-notched noise testing.

The Telephone Company will provide a monthly AST report that lists the test results from
each trunk tested.  Trunk test failures requiring IC participation for trouble resolution will
be provided to the IC on an as-occurs basis.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993  Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING,
(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Coatiaued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

A . Switched Access Service-(Continued)

2 . Automatic Scheduled Testing

ACCESS SERVICES

ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SE~IUA~~PS7 "198G

Automatic Scheduled Testing (AST) of Switched Access Services
(Feature Groups B, C and D), where the IC provides remote office
test lines and 105 test lines with associated responders or their
functional equivalent, will consist of monthly loss and C-message
noise tests and annual balance test . However, the IC may specify
a more frequent schedule of tests . In addition to the loss/noise/
balance tests, the IC may also order, at additional charges, gain-
slope and C-notched noise testing .

The Telephone Company will provide a monthly AST report that lists
the test results from each trunk tested . Trunk test failures
requiring IC participation for trouble resolution will be provided
to the IC on an as-occurs basis .

Issued : JUN 27 1980'

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

) 1°$6
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised-She-et_19
Replacing-Origin l She t~l

`, In~t~lTl UUlilt)

MISSUURI
Public Service Commission K

DANC-j_LVD

NPR 111993

By

	

'
?ub1IG Service~01nTri1SS1or1

Will W) ~+

JUL 1

	

"986
86-84

pubric sericeCommission !.



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
" tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 18
of canceling this tariff .

issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS~SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

L' 1 _ ` -

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

A . Switched Access Service-(Continued)

2 . Automatic Scheduled Testing

MIAMI

JUL 1

	

1986

Effective : JAN

Automatic Scheduled Testing (AST) of Switched Access Services
(Feature Groups B, C and D), where the IC provides remote office
test lines and 105 test lines with associated responders or their
functional equivalent, will consist of monthly loss and C-Message
Noise tests and annual balance test . However, the IC may specify
a more frequent schedule of tests . In addition to the loss/noise/
balance tests, the IC may also order, at additional charges, gain-
slope and C-Notched Noise testing .

With Feature Group B Switched Access Service, AST is only provided
to IC's who order it, i .e ., AST is optional . However, with Feature
Groups C and D, AST is nonoptional, and IC's with these Switched
Access Services will be required to pay for AST, whether or not they
have ordered it . With Feature Group C, where AST is not available
in a Telephone Company office, Cooperative Scheduled Testing (CST)
will be provided on a nonoptional basis . With Feature Group D, CST
or Manual Scheduled Testing (MST) may be specified by the IC in lieu
of AST . Trunks from a Telephone Company digital switch (e .g ., 4E,
5E or DMS) to an IC digital switch utilizing digital facilities are
excluded from mandatory routine testing .

The Telephone Company will provide a monthly AST report that lists
the test results from each trunk tested . Trunk test failures
requiring IC participation for trouble resolution will be provided
to the_ IC on an as-occurs basis .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet l9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 19

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

A.  Switched Access Service-(Continued)

3.  Cooperative Scheduled Testing

Cooperative Scheduled Testing (CST) of Switched Access Services
(AT) (FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D and Directory Access Service not routed

through an access tandem), where the Telephone Company provides a technician at its
office(s), and the IC provides a technician at its terminal location(s) or with suitable test
equipment to perform the required tests, will consist of quarterly loss and C-message noise
tests and annual balance tests.  However, the IC may specify a more frequent schedule of
tests.  In addition to the loss/noise/balance measurements, the IC may also order,
at additional charges, gain-slope and C-notched noise testing.

The Telephone Company will provide, on a quarterly basis, a
CST report that lists the test results for each trunk tested.
Trunk test failures requiring IC participation for trouble
resolution will be provided to the IC on an as-occurs basis.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

Issued :

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING ; ADDITIONAL LABOR AND
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

Switched Access Service-(Continued)

3 .

JUN 2 7 1936

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Cooperative Scheduled Testing

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised Sheet 19
Replacing Original Sheet 19

MISCELLANEOUSI SERVICES-
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Ir1ISSUYNIPublic Service Commission

Cooperative Scheduled Testing (CST) of Switched Access Services
(Feature Groups B, C, D and Directory Access Service not routed
through an access tandem), where the Telephone Company provides
a technician at its office(s), and the IC provides a technician
at its terminal location(s) or with suitable test equipment to
perform the required tests, will consist of quarterly loss and
C-message noise tests and annual balance tests . However, the
IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests . In addition
to the loss/noise/balance measurements, the IC may also order,
at additional charges, gain-slope and C-notched noise testing .

The Telephone Company will provide, on a quarterly basis, a
CST report that lists the test results for each trunk tested .
Trunk test failures requiring IC participation for trouble
resolution will be provided to the IC on an as-occurs basis .

Effective :

	

JUL 1 W6

CANCELLED

JU(d 2
-17 i9g6 i

APR 11 1393

'PUb1i0 Service Gorr'""
on

RAISSij~"' ' _ v

jjjL 1

	

1986

PAiARCNMmissio 11



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
" except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff .
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13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

'

13.3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

A . Switched Access Service-(Continued)

3 .

	

Cooperative Scheduled Testing

DEC 2 9 1983

JUL 1

	

1986
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Effective :

DEC 2-D';-?

Cooperative Scheduled Testing (CST) of Switched Access Services
(Feature Groups B, C, D and Directory Access Service not routed
through an access tandem), where the Telephone Company provides
a technician at its office(s), and the IC provides a technician
at its terminal location(s) or with suitable test equipment to
perform the required tests, will consist of quarterly loss and
C-Message Noise tests and annual balance tests . However, the
IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests . In addition
to the loss/noise/balance measurements, the IC may also order,
at additional charges, gain-slope and C-Notched Noise testing .

With Feature Group B Switched Access Service, CST is only pro-
vided to IC's who order it, i .e ., CST is optional . However,
with Feature Groups C and D, CST may be provided as an alter-
native to the nonoptional AST . Trunks from a Telephone Com-
pany digital switch (e .g ., 4E, 5E or DMSIO) to an IC digital
switch utilizing digital facilities are excluded from manda-
tory routine testing .

The Telephone Company will provide, or, a quarterly basis, a
CST report that lists the test results for each trunk tested .
Trunk test failures requiring IC participation for trouble
resolution will be provided to the IC on an as-occurs basis .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 20

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

A.  Switched Access Service-(Continued)

4.  Manual Scheduled Testing

(AT)               Manual Scheduled Testing (MST) of Switched Access Services (FGB,
(AT) FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D and Directory Access Service not routed through an

access tandem), where the Telephone Company provides a technician at its office(s) and at
the IC terminal location, will consist of quarterly loss and C-message noise tests and
annual balance tests.  However, the IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests.  In
addition to the loss/noise/balance tests, the IC may also order, at additional charges,
gain-slope and C-notched noise testing.

The Telephone Company will provide, on a quarterly basis, a MST
report that lists the test results for each trunk tested.  Trunk
test failures requiring IC participation for trouble resolution will be provided to the IC on
an as-occurs basis.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING,
(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

A . Switched Access Service-(Continued)

4 .

Issued : JUN 27 1986

Manual Scheduled Testing

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

1st Revised Sheet 20
Replacing Original Sheet 20

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1936
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 19811

MISSUt1Rl
Public Service Commissioo'a

Manual Scheduled Testing (MST) of Switched Access Services (Feature
Groups B, D and Directory Access Service not routed through an access
tandem), where the Telephone Company provides a technician at its
office(s) and at the IC terminal location, will consist of quarterly
loss and C-message noise tests and annual balance tests . However,
the IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests . In addition
to the loss/noise/balance tests, the IC may also order, at addi-
tional charges, gain-slope and C-notched noise testing .

The Telephone Company will provide, on a quarterly basis, a MST
report that lists the test results for each trunk tested . Trunk
test failures requiring IC participation for trouble resolution will
be provided to the IC on an as-occurs basis .
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff .

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL IABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

A . Switched Access Service-(Continued)

4 . Manual Scheduled Testing

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC 2 ) ;_

~U~~'" . . .

	

: ' .. .. oil

Manual Scheduled Testing (MST) of Switched Access Services (Feature
Groups B, D and Directory Access Service not routed through an access
tandem), where the Telephone Company provides a technician at its
office(s) and at the IC terminal location, will consist of quarterly
loss and C-Message Noise .tests and annual balance tests . However,
the IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests . In addition
to the loss/noise/balance tests, the IC may also order, at addi-
tional charges, gain-slope and C-Notched Noise testing .

With Feature Group B Switched Access Service, MST is only provided
to IC's who order it, i .e ., MST is optional . However, with Feature
Group D, MST may be provided as an alternative to the nonoptional
AST. Trunks from a Telephone Company digital switch (e .g ., 4E, 5E
or DMS10) to an IC digital switch utilizing digital facilities are
excluded from mandatory routine testing .

The Telephone Company will provide, on a quarterly basis, a MST
report that lists the test results for each trunk tested . Trunk
test failures requiring IC participation for trouble resolution will
be provided to the IC on an as-occurs basis .

DEC 2 9 1983

RURUCD
JUL 1

	

1986

rA(2~ - 5- ; 0

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

	

8 8 ` 2 5 3

PUL E,-"r,.

	

. . .

	

_.. . . . . . .ao.u :lBy R. D . BARRON, Vice President-
Missouri=--Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Rr . i.nnia_ Micsnuri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose Original Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

A.  Switched Access Service-(Continued)

5.  Nonscheduled Testing

Nonscheduled Testing (NST) of Switched Access Services is where:

- the IC provides remote office test lines and 105 test lines with
associated responders or their functional equivalent ("automatic
testing"), or

- the Telephone Company provides a technician at its office(s),
and the IC provides a technician at its terminal location(s)
with suitable test equipment to perform the required tests
("cooperative testing"), or

- the Telephone Company provides a technician at its office(s),
at IC terminal location(s) or End User's premises with suitable
test equipment to perform the required tests ("manual testing").

Nonscheduled tests may consist of any tests, e.g., loss, noise,
slope and envelope delay which the IC may require.

6.  Obligations of the IC

a.  The IC shall provide the Remote Office Test Line priming data
   to the Telephone Company, as appropriate, to support AST as
   set forth in Paragraph 13.3.5, A.2., preceding, or NST as set
   forth in Paragraph 13.3.5, A.5., preceding.

b.  The IC shall make the facilities to be tested available to the
   Telephone Company at times mutually agreed upon.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: December 29, 1993 Effective: January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 22

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

B.  Special Access Service

The Telephone Company will, at the request of an IC, provide assistance
in performing specific tests requested by the IC.

1.  Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing (ACAT)

When an IC provides a technician at its terminal location or at the
End User's premises with suitable test equipment to perform the re-
quired tests, the Telephone Company will provide a technician at
its office for the purpose of conducting Additional Cooperative
Acceptance Testing.  At the IC's request, the Telephone Company
will provide a technician at the IC terminal location or at the End
User's premises.  These tests may, e.g., consist of the following:

(CT)     - VG1 through VG5:  Attenuation Distortion,
 C-Message Noise and Echo Control

- VG6 through VG12:  Attenuation
Distortion, C-Message Noise, Echo
Control, Impulse Noise, Phase Jitter,
Intermodulation Distortion, Envelope
Delay Distortion and Frequency Shift.

2.  Nonscheduled Testing (NST)

When an IC provides a technician at its terminal location or at the
End User's premises with suitable test equipment to perform the re-
quired tests, the Telephone Company will provide a technician at
its office for the purpose of conducting Nonscheduled Testing.  At
the IC's request, the Telephone Company will provide a technician
at the IC terminal location or at the End User's premises.
Nonscheduled tests may consist of any tests, e.g., loss, noise,
slope and envelope delay which the IC may require.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

B . Special Access Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL EYIGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS ,- SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

I _

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

The Telephone Company will, at the request of an IC, provide assistance
in performing specific tests requested by the IC .

1 . Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing (ACAT)

When an IC provides a technician at its terminal location or at the
End User's premises with suitable test equipment to perform the re-
quired tests, the Telephone Company will provide a technician at
its office for the purpose of conducting Additional Cooperative
Acceptance Testing . At the IC's request, the Telephone Company will
provide a technician at the IC terminal location or at the End User's
premises . These tests may, e .g ., consist of the following :

- VG1 through VG3 and VG5 : Attenuation Distortion, C-Message
Noise and Echo Control .

- VG6 through VG10 : Attenuation Distortion, C-Message Noise,
Echo Control, Impulse Noise, Phase Jitter, Intermodulation
Distortion, Envelope Delay Distortion and Frequency Shift .

2 . Nonscheduled Testing (NST)

When an IC provides a technician at its terminal location or at the
End User's premises with suitable test equipment to perform the re-
quired tests, the Telephone Company will provide a technician at its
office for the purpose of conducting Nonscheduled Testing . At the
IC's request, the Telephone Company will provide a technician at the
IC terminal location or at the End User's premises . Nonscheduled
tests may consist of any tests, e .
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Effective :
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 23
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 23

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

B.  Special Access Service-(Continued)

3.  Obligation of the IC

When the IC subscribes to Testing Service as set forth in this
Section, the IC shall make the facilities to be tested available
to the Telephone Company at times mutually agreed upon.

C.  Rates and Charges

1.  Switched Access

a.  Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing

First Half      Each Additional
  Hour or          Half Hour or
  Fraction   Fraction

____Testing Periods            USOC         __Thereof__        __Thereof___

(RT) Basic Time,
(CR) per technician . . . . . . . .  UBCX+ $73.37   $18.78

(RT) Overtime,
(CR) per technician . . . . . . . . UBCX+ 76.71(1) 22.12(1)

(RT) Premium Time,
(CR) per technician . . . . . . . . UBCX+ 80.04(1) 25.45(1)

(1)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four hours.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 23
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINFERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

B . Special Access Service-(Continued)

3 . Obligation of the IC

When the IC subscribes to Testing Service as set forth in this
Section, the IC shall make the facilities to be tested available
to the Telephone Company at times mutually agreed upon .

C . Rates and Charges

1 . Switched Access

a . Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
I
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II
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
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(1) A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subiect to a minimum charge of four hours :- --i

Issued :
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83-253

' First Half
Hour or
Fraction

Testing Periods USOC - Thereof

Each Additional
Half Hour or

Fraction
Thereof

Basic Time,
regularly scheduled working
hours, per technician . . . . . . UBC $49 .40 $19 .80

Overtime,
outside of regularly scheduled
working hours on a scheduled
work day, per technician . . . . . UBC 53 .09(1) 23 .50(1)

Premium Time,
outside scheduled dalalrAPO~
per technician . .

work , .
56 .78(1) 27 .19(1)



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 24
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 24

ACCESS SERVICES
13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

b.  Automatic Scheduled Testing (AST)

To First Point Monthly
_of Switching_  USOC  _Rates_

(CT)                   Basic Tests(1)(3)

1004 Hz Loss Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,
per test ordered,

(CR) per transmission path. . .  UBGX+           $0.001

C-Message Noise Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,

per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . .  UBGX+ 0.001

Return Loss
(Balance) Tests(2)
performed within a one-
year period,

per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . .  UBGX+ 0.001

 (l)  These three tests represent the minimum offering, i.e., an order for testing
must at a minimum consist of twelve 1004 Hz Loss Tests per transmission
path, l2 C-Message Noise Tests per transmission path and one Return Loss
(Balance) Test per transmission path, per year.  The additional tests listed
may be ordered by the IC at additional charges 60 days prior to the start
of the IC-prescribed schedule.

(2)  The IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests, 60 days prior to the
start of the IC-prescribed schedule.

(3)  Subject to a one-year minimum contract period and annually thereafter.
________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .
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ACCESS SERVICES

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)
I

1 . Switched Access=(Continued)
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Issued :
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b . Automatic Scheduled Testing (AST)
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Section 13

Original Sheet 24

AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
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gresent the minimum o'f`fern", i .e ., an order for testing
consist of twelve 1004 Hz Loss Tests per transmission

path, 12 C-Message Noise Tests per transmission path and one Return Loss
(Balance) Test per transmission path, per year . The additional tests listed
may be ordered by the IC at additional charges 60 days prior to the start
of the IC-prescribed schedule .

(2) The IC may specify a more frequent schedule of
start of the IC-prescribed schedule .

(3) Subiect to a one-year minimum contract period

tests, 60 days prior to the

and annually-thereafter .

	

---_`

.I I l ~~m u
Fffective :

	

JAN Q 17

	

10E4 J r N

	

- 1
;__

;.
By R . D . :BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

	

~r Jr c
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

To First Point
of Switching USOC

Basic Offering(l)(3)

Monthly
Rates

1004 Hz Loss Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,
per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UBGX+ $ 0 .07

C-Message Noise Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,
per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UBGX+ 0 .07

Return Loss
(Balance) Tests(2) R A M
performed within a one-
year period, JUL 1 1986per test ordered,
per transmission p %f . .SU O + 0 .07

BY w.-
PUB iC SERVICE CCM.MSSIOtJ



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 25
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 25

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

b.  Automatic Scheduled Testing (AST)-(Continued)

To First Point Monthly
of Switching  USOC   Rates__

Additional Tests

Gain-Slope Tests
performed within a
one-year period,

per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . . UBGX+ $ 0.001

C-Notched Noise Tests
performed within a one-
year period,

per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . . UBGX+ 0.001

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

b .

DEC 2 9 1983

Additional Tests

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

Switched Access-(Continued)

Automatic Scheduled Testing (AST)-(Continued)

JUL 1

	

1986

By,~, -
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSICIN

a. MISC uw

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 25

AND MISCELLANEOUSrSERVICES-

Pubic ~ ,

	

; '. ;

DEC 2 -0 ;__,;

To First Point

	

Monthly
of Switching

	

USOC

	

Rates

Gain-Slope Tests
performed within a
one-year period,

per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UBGR+

	

$ 0.07

C-Notched Noise Tests
performed within a one-
year period,
per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UBGB+

	

0.07

Effective :

	

JAN 011984

	

JA"l - I '0_ *

I' 83-255
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Sout^western Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 26
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 26

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

c.  Cooperative Scheduled Testing (CST)

To First Point Monthly
_of Switching      USOC       Rates   

(CT) Basic Tests(l)(3)

1004 Hz Loss Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,

per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . .   UBSX+          $0.76

C-Message Noise Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,

  per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . . UBSX+ 0.72

Return Loss
 (Balance) Tests(2)
performed within a one-
year period,

  per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . . UBSX+ 1.06

 (1)  These three tests represent the minimum offering, i.e., an order for testing
must at a minimum consist of four 1004 Hz Loss Tests per transmission path,
four C-Message Noise Tests per transmission path and one Return Loss (Balance) Test per
transmission path, per year.  The additional tests listed may be ordered by the IC at additional
charges 60 days prior to the start of the IC-prescribed schedule.

(2)  The IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests, 60 days prior to the start of the IC-prescribed
schedule.

(3)  Subject to a one-year minimum contract period and annually thereafter.
________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(2)

(3)

c .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCFSS SFRVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINFERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS. SERVICES-
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Switched Access-(Continued)

Cooperative Scheduled Testing

To First Point
of Switching

(CST)

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 26

DEC 2 .J i -- )

Monthly
USOC Rates

~ w~~w+ai
These three tests represent the minimum offering, i .e ., an order for testing
must at a minimum consist of four 1004 Hz Loss Tests per transmission path,
four C-Message Noise Tests per transmission path and one Return Loss (Balance)
Test per transmission path, per year . The additional tests listed may be
ordered by the IC at additional charges 60 days prior to the start of the
IC-prescribed schedule .
The IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests, 60 days prior to the start
of the IC prescribed schedule .
Subiect to a one-year minimum contract period and annualiy ihereaf-ter :,

I' i~IIILI~II~

Fffective :

	

JAN 01198,4

	

Jt~~N-1IRE' )

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missourif /]	_
Southwestern Beil Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Basic Offering(1)(3)

1004 Hz Loss Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,
per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UBSX+ S 0 .38

C-Message Noise Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,
per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UBSX+ 0 .28

Return Loss
9(Balance) Te§ts(2

performed within a one-
year period, JUL 1 1986

per test ordered,
per transmission - 0 .62

BV
PUB C SEPV Gc COAAMIS--0N



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 27
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 27

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

c.  Cooperative Scheduled Testing (CST)-(Continued)

To First Point Monthly
_of Switching      USOC         _Rates   

Additional Tests

Gain-Slope Tests
performed within a
one-year period,

  per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . .   UBSX+   $ 0.83

C-Notched Noise Tests
performed within a one-
year period,

  per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . .     UBSX+     0.69

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL FNGINFERINC, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

1 . Switched Access-(Continued)

c . Cooperative Scheduled Testing

DEC 2 9 1983

To First Point
of Switching

Additional Tests

Gain-Slope Tests
performed within a
one-year period,

per test ordered,
per transmission path .

C-Notched Noise Tests
performed within a one-
year period,
per test ordered,
per transmission path .

RV

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 27

AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-,
u

JUL 1

	

1986

BY

	

' ' ~---
PUBt

	

SERVI E COMMlS.'"1CN
OF MISSOIINJ

DEC 20 ^,

6

public :~ " ;' .

(CST)-(Continued)

Monthly
USOC Rates

UBSX+

	

S 0.38

UBSX+

	

0 .28

i::Y~'SSiOI

Jf,U ~ I"J~'t
Fffective :

	

JAN 0 1 11984

	

83 _
253

R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

"`---- "-
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 28

 (CP)ACCESS SERVICES
13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

d.  Manual Scheduled Testing (MST)

To First Point   Monthly
_of Switching    USOC             Rates

(CT) Basic Tests(1)(3)

1004 Hz Loss Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,

per test ordered,
(CR)   per transmission path. . .  UBMX+  $1.51

C-Message Noise Tests(2)
   performed within a
   one-year period,
     per test ordered,

(CR) per transmission path. . . UBMX+ 1.44

Return Loss
(Balance) Tests(2)
performed within a one-
year period,

per test ordered,
(CR) per transmission path. . . UBMX+ 2.11

(1)  These three tests represent the minimum offering, i.e., an order for testing
must at minimum consist of four 1004 Hz Loss Tests per transmission path,

four C-Message Noise Tests per transmission path and one Return Loss (Balance) Test per
transmission path, per year.  The additional tests listed may be ordered by the IC at additional
charges, 60 days prior to the start of the IC-prescribed schedule.

(2)  The IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests, 60 days prior to the start of the IC-prescribed
schedule.

(3)  Subject to a one-year minimum contract period and annually thereafter.
________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

    By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

" except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1 . Switched Access-(Continued)

d . Manual Scheduled Testing

To First Point
of Switching

(MST)

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 28

AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

DEC 2C J~--3

Monthly
USOC Rates

F MISSOURI
These three tests represent the minimum offering, i .e ., an order for testing
must at minimum consist of four 1004 Hz Loss Tests per transmission path,
four C-Message Noise Tests per transmission path and one Return Loss (Balance)
Test per transmission path, per year . The additional tests listed may be
ordered by the IC at additional charges, 60 days prior to the start of the
IC-prescribed schedule .
The IC may specify a more frequent schedule of tests, 60 days prior to the start
of the IC prescribed schedule .

	

r'~i~i
Subject to a one-year minimum contract period and annually~Ithereafte ;I.,

	

L

	

'
I

I

	

JF�d ' 1
Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1;984
:'93 - 253

By R . P . RARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Rell Telephone COmpanv

St . Louis, ~'issouri

Basic Offering(1)(3)

1004 Hz Loss Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,

per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UBMX+ $ 1 .02

C-Message Noise Tests(2)
performed within a
one-year period,

per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UFMX+ 0 .67

Return Loss W(Balance) Tests(2)
performed within a one-
year period,

JUL 1 1986
per test ordered,
per transmission path. UB C 1 .35

BY ' '
PUa IC SERVICE COMMISSION



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 29
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 29

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

d.  Manual Scheduled Testing (MST)-(Continued)

   To First Point                                 Monthly
    _of Switching_                  USOC            Rates

   Additional Tests

Gain-Slope Tests
     performed within a

one-year period,
  per test ordered,

(CR) per transmission path. . . UBMX+    $ 1.66

     C-Notched Noise Tests
     performed within a one-
     year period,
       per test ordered,

(CR) per transmission path. . .  UBMX+             1.37

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

DEC 2 9 1985

Additional Tests

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

1 . Switched Access-(Continued)

d . Manual Scheduled Testing

To First Point

	

Monthly
of Switching-	USOC

	

Rates

Gain-Slope Tests
performed within a
one-year period,
per test-ordered,
per transmission path . . . 1TBMX+

	

$ 1 .02

C-Notched Noise Tests
performed within a one-
year period,

per test ordered,
per transmission path . . . UBIfX+

	

0 .67

AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

(MST)-(Continued)

JUL 1

	

1986

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 29

DEC 21- E :;3

Effective :

	

JAN U 1~ i984 ,)n+~ -a 193-^,
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri ,.	, �

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

if
St . Louis . Missouri

	

"-

	

-



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 30
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 30

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

e.  Nonscheduled Testing (NST)

Automatic Testing:

To First Point                           Nonrecurring
               __of Switching            USOC             Charges__

     l004 Hz Loss,
(CR) per test performed USCX+ $21.39

C-Message Noise,
(CR) per test performed USCX+ 21.39

Return Loss
(Balance),

(CR) per test performed USCX+ 21.39

Gain-Slope,
(CR) per test performed USCX+ 21.39

C-Notched Noise,
(CR) per test performed USCX+ 21.39

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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_

	

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
. except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 30
of canceling this tariff .

" 13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

C .

DEC 2 9

JUL 1

	

1986

P0RLIG SERVICE COMMISSION
or Nu_~UlI

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
J
� _

	

,.,.�
;

	

N

	

I.

	

I:, .,

	

.
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Beli Telephone Company 83-253
St . Louis, Missouri

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1 . Switched Access-(Continued)

e . Nonscheduled Testing (NST)

Automatic Testing :

To First Point Nonrecurring
of Switching USOC Charges

1004 Ez Loss,
per test performed USCX+ $14 .05

C-Message Noise,
per test performed USCX+ 14 .05

Return Loss
(Balance),
per test performed USCX+ 14 .05

Gain-Slope,
per test performed USCX+ 14 .05

C-Notched Noise,
per test performed USCX+ 14 .05



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 31
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 31

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

e.  Nonscheduled Testing (NST)-(Continued)

   Cooperative Testing:

First Half
  Hour or Each Additional
  Fraction    Half Hour or

Testing Periods USOC      Thereof     Fraction Thereof

(RT)     Basic Time,
(CR) per technician. . . . .USSX+      $73.37    $18.78

(RT)     Overtime,
(CR) per technician. . . . .USSX+       76.71(1)     22.12(1)

(RT)    Premium Time,
(CR) per technician. . . . .USSX+       80.04(1)     25.45(1)

(1)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four hours.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this '

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 31
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1 . Switched Access-(Continued)

e . Nonscheduled Testing (NST)-(Continued)

Cooperative Testing :

Issued : DEC 2 9 41983,

First Half
Hour or

	

Each Additional
Fraction

	

Half Hour or

ORLD
JUL 1

	

1986

By
r' 8 ,C

	

-1 =[ _

	

a NJD_UN

SERVICES-

(1) A call-out of a Teiephone Company employee apt s-tithe not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subiect to a minimum charge of-four-hours .

Pffective :

	

JAN 0 1

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

qt

	

T.n� i c

	

Mi cam,.�ri

c,,9 M

	

JAN'

	

19'34
83-253

;i-It, . . "-n _,, ' p',r~

Testing Periods

Basic Time,
regularly scheduled
working hours,

USOC Thereof Fraction Thereof

per technician . . . . . USS $49 .40 $19 .80

Overtime,
outside of regularly
scheduled working
hours on a scheduled
work day,

per technician . . . . . USS 53 .09(1) 23 .50(1)

Premium Time,
outside scheduled
work day,

per technician . . . . . USS 56 .78(1) 27 .19(1)



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 32
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 32

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

1.  Switched Access-(Continued)

e.  Nonscheduled Testing (NST)-(Continued)

Manual Testing:

First Half
  Hour or Each Additional
  Fraction    Half Hour or

Testing Periods USOC      Thereof     Fraction Thereof

(RT)     Basic Time,
(CR) per technician. . . . . USMX+        $73.23    $18.64

(RT)     Overtime,
(CR) per technician. . . . .USMX+         76.60(1)     22.01(1)

(RT)     Premium Time,
(CR) per technician. . . . . USMX+         79.98(1)            25.39(1)

(1)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four hours.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous

cal;.-out
employee's

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 32

ACCESS SERVICES

LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Switched Access-(Continued)

e . Nonscheduled Testing (NST)-(Continued)

Manual Testing :

First Half
Four or

	

Fach Additional
Fraction

	

Half Hour or

8Y
a.XIC

of a Telephone Company employee
scheduled work period is subiect to a minimum charge of four hours.charge of four hours. -I

Effective :

a)t -a ,"t'ibe not consecutive with the

JAN 0 1 1984 V'p�,°l - 1 i9?-f

Ry R . D . BARRON, Vice President-uissouriji~ ' 83-253
Southwestern Beii Telephone Company

Testing Periods

Basic Time,
regularly scheduled
working hours,

USOC Thereof Fraction Thereof

per technician . . . . . USM $49 .60 $20 .01

Overtime,
outside of regularly
scheduled working
hours on a scheduled
work day,

per technician . . . USM 53 .20(1) 23 .61(1)

Premium Time,
outside scheduled
work day,

per technician . . . . . USM 56 .81(1) 27 .21(1)



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 33
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 33

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

2.  Special Access

a.  Additional Cooperative Acceptance Testing (ACAT)

First Half
  Hour or Each Additional
  Fraction    Half Hour or

Testing Periods USOC      Thereof     Fraction Thereof

(RT)     Basic Time,
(CR) per technician. . . . . SNTX+ $73.08    $18.49

(RT)     Overtime,
(CR)  per technician. . . . . SNTX+ 76.50     21.91(1)

(RT)     Premium Time,
(CR) per technician. . . . . SNTX+          79.91(1)     25.32(1)

 (1)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four hours.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of -canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Special Access

Additional Cooperative

2 .

a .

Testing Periods

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Basic Time,
regularly scheduled
working hours,

per technician . . .

Overtime,
outside of regularly
scheduled working
hours on a scheduled
work day,

per technician . .

Premium Time,
outside scheduled
work day,

per technician . .

(1) A call-out of a Telephone
employee's scheduled work

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

Acceptance Testing (ACAT)

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 33

DEC 2 9 1~-C_3

JM

1 1986

BY ~..~.
PU9BUC SERVICE COMM'SS'QN

Effective :

First Half
Hour or

	

Each Additional
Fraction

	

Half Hour or

Of M1550UR'

Company employee at a time not _consecutive with the
period is subiect to a minimum charge of-four, hours.- 1

JAN 0 ~~ 1984 JA,N ' 119'4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice president-, -issourl

	

53
Southwestern Be! . Telephone Company

	

_ U

	

:SSS
fit . Louis- Missouri

USOC Thereof Fraction Thereof

SNT $49 .82 $20 .22

SNT 53 .32(1) 23 .72(1)

SNT 56 .83(1) 27 .23(1)



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 34
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 34

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.5  Testing Services-(Continued)

C.  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

2.  Special Access-(Continued)

b.  Nonscheduled Testing (NST)

First Half
  Hour or Each Additional
  Fraction    Half Hour or

Testing Periods USOC      Thereof     Fraction Thereof

(RT)     Basic Time,
(CR) per technician. . . . .SNOX+        $73.08    $18.49

(RT)     Overtime,
(CR) per technician. . . . .SNOX+         76.50(1)     21.91(1)

(RT)     Premium Time,
(CR) per technician. . . . . SNOX+ 79.91(1)     25.32(1)

 (1)  A call-out of a Telephone Company employee at a time not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four hours.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 34
of canceling this tariff .

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .5 Testing Services-(Continued)

C . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

2 . Special Access-(Continued)

b . Nonscheduled Testing (NST)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS
(Continued)

irst Half
Hour or

	

Each Additional
Fraction

	

Half Hour or
Thereof

	

Fraction Thereof

$49 .82 $20 .22

53 .32(1) 23 .72(1)

56 .83(1) 27 .23(1)

JUL 1

	

1986

BY

	

C+
PUB IC SERVICE

COMMISSION

Oi MISSOURI

(1) A call-out of a Telephone,Company employee at a time not consecutive with the-A-,
employee's scheduled work period is sub ;ect to a minimumIchargelof~'I folrLhours .~

Effective :

SERVICES-
0EO 2 0

	

.: "" 3

JAN 0 11 1984 `g g 125 " 3
By R . D . RARRON, Vice President-Missourill&'^

	

^., --
Southwestern. Bell Telephone Company

	

-

	

" ,.~.~~"
St . Louis, ?+issouri

FTesting Periods USOC

Basic Time,
regularly scheduled
working hours,'

per technician . . . . . SNO

Overtime,
outside of regularly
scheduled working
hours on a scheduled
work day,
per technician . . . . . SNO

Premium Time,
outside scheduled
work day,

per technician . . . . . SNO



 

 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 35 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 35 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 
(C) 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
(AT) 
 

13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
(cont'd) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services (cont'd) 

 
13.3.6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information 

 
A. The customer will receive its monthly bills in a standard paper format or if requested by the 

customer, on magnetic tape in lieu of paper.  Once billing has begun, the Company will 
accept subsequent customer requests for form changes in the primary billing data (e.g., paper 
to tape or tape to paper).  The Access Billing Change charge set forth in 
Paragraph 13.3.6.D.1, following, will apply for each form change requested by the customer 
per billing period per Revenue Accounting Office (RAO). 

 
The period of time to implement the changes will be determined by the Company. 

 
B. At the option of the customer, and for an additional charge: 

 
1. Billing detail may be sent to the customer's premises by data transmission. 

 
2. Additional copies of the customer's monthly bill may be provided in standard paper, 

magnetic tape, floppy disk(1), CD-ROM, DVD or microfiche(1) format. 
 

3. When additional copies of the customer's bill are ordered by the customer, the Access 
Billing Change charge will apply per billing period per RAO for each form of the bill 
ordered.  For subsequent changes in bill form or number of additional copies, the Access 
Billing Change charge set forth in Paragraph 13.3.6.D.1., following, will apply per 
customer request, per billing period per RAO.  The period of time to implement these 
options or make changes will be determined by the Company.  

 
C. On an individual case basis, other forms of the billing data or the preparation of the billing 

data for data transmission will be provided when the Company has determined that these 
provisions are economically beneficial and the customer is mutually agreeable to the 
provisions. 

 
 
 
(1) Floppy Disk and Microfiche is grandfathered.  The Company will not accept new customers as of 

August 30, 2003.  Existing customers must change to another available media by October 6, 2003. 
 

 Issued:  July 31, 2003 Effective:  August 30, 2003 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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(AT)
(RT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVIGES~ I~JE.
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information :

~.w

a

A .

B .

The customer will receive its monthly bills in a standard paper format
or if requested by the customer, on magnetic tape in lieu of paper .
Once billing has begun, the Telephone Company will accept subsequent
customer requests for form changes in the primary billing data (e .g .,
paper to tape or tape to paper) . The Access Billing Change charge set
forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .6 .,D .1 ., following will apply for each form
change requested by the customer per billing period per Revenue
Accounting Office (RAO) .

The period of time to implement the changes will be determined by the
Telephone Company .

At the option of: the customer, and for an additional charge :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

3rd Revised Sheet 35
Replacing 2nd Revised .Sheet 35

Billing detail may be sent to the customer's premises by data
transmission .

2 . Additional copies of the customer's monthly bill may be provided
in standard paper, magnetic tape, floppy disk or microfiche
format .

when additional copies of the customer's bill are ordered by the
customer, the Access Billing Change charge will apply per billing
period per RAO for each form of the bill ordered .

	

For subsequent
changes in bill form or number of additional copies, the Access
Billing Change charge set forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .6 .,D .1 .,
following, will apply per customer request, per billing period per
RAO . The period of time -o implement these options or make
changes will be determined by the Telephone Company .

on an individual case basis, other forms of the billing data or the
preparation of the billing data for data transmission will be provided
when the Telephone Company has determined that these provisions are
economically beneficial and the customer is mutually agreeable to the
provisions .

JAN 7 ' 199
Issued : r.'

	

Z j

	

Effective :

	

-	~~

	

ODUV 01994'
By xoRACE wILxINS, JR ., President-Missouri

	

MISSOURI
Southwestern Sell Telephone

	

Public Service CommisSion
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S .C . No .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 35

(CP)

	

13.3 .6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information :

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

A . The customer will receive its monthly bills in a standard paper format
or if requested by the customer, on magnetic tape in lieu of paper .

"

	

Issued : F0 37 80

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS sERV

	

E`VE
D(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) FEB 17 1989

Once billing has begun, the Telephone Company will accept subsequent
customer requests for form changes in the primary billing data (e .g .,
paper to tape or tape to paper) . The Access Billing Change charge set
forth in Paragraph 13 .3 .6 .,D .1 ., following will apply for each form
change requested by the customer per billing period per Revenue
Accounting Office (RAO) .

The period of time to implement the changes will be determined by the
Telephone Company.

B . At the option of the customer, and for an additional charge :

1 . Billing detail may be sent to the customer's premises by data
transmission .

2. Additional copies of the customer's monthly bill may be provided
in standard paper, magnetic tape or microfiche format at the
charges specified in Paragraph 13 .3 .6 .,B .3 ., following .

3 . When additional copies of the customer's bill are ordered by the
customer, the Access Billing Change charge will apply per billing
period per RAO for each form of the bill (paper, magnetic tape, or
microfiche) ordered . For subsequent changes in bill form or number
of additional copies, the Access Billing Change charge set forth in
Paragraph 13 .3 .6 .,D .1 ., following, will apply per customer request,
per billing period per RAO . The period of time to implement these
options or make changes will be determined by the Telephone Company .

C. On an individual case basis, other forms of the billing data or the
preparation of the billing data for data transmission will be provided
when the Telephone Company has ~ined that these provisions are
economically beneficial ae

	

mar is mutually agreeable to the
provisions .

rlviti

~1'1995

	

FILED

BY

	

~~~
s

	

MAR 10 19Pc

ommjssioner

	

Cemmiwon
"U 11V

~ n~SS
Ef ective : i

	

901988

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 35

ACCESS SERVICES

Provision of Access Service Billing Information :

RECEIVED

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERp

	

s2 9 1987(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued) MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

e IC will receive its monthly bills in a standard paper format or if
quested by the IC, on magnetic tape in lieu of paper, subject to the
llowing limitations :

	

.

Magnetic tape billing will be for all of the IC customers'
accounts in a Revenue Accounting Office (RAO) .

One magnetic tape will be provided per bill period per
Revenue Accounting Office (RAO) .

s
the option of the IC, and for an additional charge :

Billing detail and/or information may be transmitted to the IC
terminal location by data transmission .

Additional copies of the IC monthly bill or service and features
record may be provided in standard paper or microfiche format .

C . Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of an order for data trans-
mission, the Telephone Company will determine the period of time to
implement the transmission of such material on an individual order
basis .

Issued : jAi% 0 8 IJ68

0;
-a,33

FILED
cJP~

y

	

~~e

	

FEB 8

	

1988
®

C
10 g5

o~t~

	

rr`

	

Public Service Commission

Effective : FEB 08 1988
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern -Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

13 .3 .6

(CP) A .
Threfo1

.

2 .

B . At

(RT)

(PC) 1 .

(FC) 2 .



._ No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
" except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

	

DEC 20 i~-3

40

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

13 .3 .6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information

A . The IC will receive its monthly bills in a standard paper format .

B . At the option of the IC, and for an additional charge :

1 .

	

IC monthly bills may be provided on magnetic tape,

2 . Billing detail and/or information may be transmitted to the IC
terminal location by data transmission,

3 . Additional copies of the IC monthly bill or service and features
record may be provided in standard paper or microfiche format .

C .

	

Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of an order for data trans-
mission, the Telephone Company will determine the period of time to
implement the transmission of such material on an individual-order
basis .

D . The rates and charges for the provision of Access Service Billing
Information are as follows ,

1 . Provision of Standard Billing
Detail and/or Information in
magnetic tape format,

per record, up to 25 bytes . . . . .

	

DMT

	

ICB rates
and charges
apply

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

cANCE~LED

FEB a

	

~gea

t3Y
Commtgqjon

p~btjc SMISSot,R,

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FID Rates

v

JFii' -

	

Ib~ r
JAN 0 1 11984

	

83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 35.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 35.01

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.6  Provision of Access Service Billing Information:-(Continued)

D.  If charges for Access Services Billing exist in the Telephone Company's Intrastate Access
Service Tariffs and its Interstate Access Service Tariff, the total charge to the customer will be
calculated based on one half of the intrastate charge and one half of the interstate charge.  If
charges for Access Services Billing exist only in the Telephone Company's Intrastate Access
Services Tariff, full intrastate charges will apply.

(AT) E.  Standard Bill Periods for Switched Access Services and Special Access Services are as follows:
|
| Switched Access FGA/BSA-A 5th of the Month
| FGB/BSA-B 5th of the Month
| FGC/BSA-C 15th of the Month
| FGD/BSA-D     5th and 15th of the Month
| Special Access 25th of the Month
|
| To the extent the Telephone Company can accommodate the customer's request to change an
| existing bill period, a nonrecurring charge will apply.  The Billing Account Number (BAN)
| Administrative Change Charge as set forth in Section 6 does not apply when a customer
| requests a change of an existing bill period.
|
| The nonrecurring charge for FGA and BSA-A is applied per line.  For FGB, FGC, FGD,
| BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D, the nonrecurring charge is

(AT) applied per end office and access tandem.

                                                                                                                                                                           
Issued: December 16, 1994 Effective: January 16, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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Issued :

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 35 .01
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES- -
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .6

	

Provision of Access Service Billing Information : - (CoritYriued~`;1	-'

2 3 io94

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

	

. . .

Effective :

CANCELLED

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

	

-

JAN
1,1995
.~ ~5 ;r,1

Ks") cf-, 3 'ISS4

°k, , Co..1scion

p ubC S PAISSOUR1

U
JAN 7

	

1995

JAN 7 '

	

MISSOURIQIA Sf?n(inp,, rommiceion

(AT) D . If charges for Access Services Billing exist in the Telephone
Company's Intrastate Access Service Tariffs and its Interstate Access
Service Tariff, the total charge to the customer will be calculated
based on one half of the intrastate charge and one half of the
interstate charge . If charges for Access Services Billing exist only
in the Telephone Company's Intrastate Access Services Tariff, full

(AT) intrastate charges will apply .



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 13 
except for the purpose  7th Revised Sheet 36 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 36 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
(cont'd) 

 
13.3 Miscellaneous Services (cont'd) 

13.3.6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information (cont'd) 

D. The rates and charges for the provision of Access Service Billing Information are as follows: 
 

  USOC Nonrecurring Charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 
(CT) 
 

1. Access Billing Change charge per billing period, 
per RAO 

 
2. Secondary Bill 

- Paper 
per page 

- Magnetic Tape 
per tape 

- Microfiche(1) 
per frame 

- Electronic Data Transmission 
per record 

- Floppy Disk(1) 
per record 

- CD-ROM 
per disk 

- DVD 
per disk 

 
3. Change of Access Services Bill Period (NRBCH) 

FGA/BSA-A 
- per line 

FGB/BSA-B 
FGC/BSA-C 
FGD/BSA-D 

- per end office and access tandem 
Special Access 

 
 
 
 
 
WCP1X 
 
WCP2X 
 
WCP3X 
 
WCP4X 
 
WCP5X 
 
WCP6X 
 
WCP7X 
 

 
$ 7.25 

 
 
 

0.0325 
 

82.76 
 
.0009 

 
 ICB 
 

.000550 
 

10.00(CR) 
 

10.00(CR) 
 
 

29.00 
 

29.00 
29.00 
29.00 

 
44.00 

  
(1) Floppy Disk and Microfiche is grandfathered.  The Company will not accept new customers as of 

August 30, 2003.  Existing customers must change to another available media by October 6, 2003. 
 

 Issued:  October 6, 2004 Effective:  November 5, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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Missouri Public

Ig
SID

	

service Commission

No Supplement to t is

	

RRMr
MAC

	

_V o04

	

P.S.C . Mo.-

	

6JUL 3 1 Z001ccess Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

~OV 1 5 2

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

.

	

6th Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff.

	

~

	

f(IISS`0I1

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 36

Pyb1Q'$M~~
'sOU

~, ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABORAND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
(C) (cont'd)

(C)

	

13 .3

	

Miscellaneous Services (cont'd)

(IT) (1)

(AT)

Floppy Disk and Microfiche is grandfathered. The Company will not accept new customers as of
August 30, 2003 . Existing customers must change to another available media by October 6, 2003 .

Issued : July 31, 2003

	

Effective : August 30, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri Min-g6un PufmeServito 0bIYlrfiliu 0~-1(7M

FILED AUG 3 0 2003

(C) 13.3.6 Provision ofAccess Service Billing Information (cont'd)

D . The rates and charges for the provision of Access Service Billing Information are as follows :

(AT)
1 . Access Billing Change charge per billing period,

USOC Nonrecurring Charge

per RAO $7.25

(DT) 2 . Secondary Bill
- Paper

(C) per page WCPIX 0.0325
- Magnetic Tape
per tape WCPIX 82.76

(AT) - Microfiche(1)
per frame WCPIX .0009
- Electronic Data Transmission
per record WCPIX ICB

(AT) - Floppy Disk(l)
per record WCPIX .000550

(AT) - CD-ROM
perrecord WCPIX .000550
- DVD

(AT) perrecord WCPIX .000550
(DT)

3 . Change of Access Services Bill Period (NRBCFi)
FGABSA-A 29.00
- per line
FGBBSA-B 29.00
FGCBSA-C 29.00
FGDBSA-D 29.00
- per end office and access tandem
Special Access 44.00



(AT)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

e.C3
aa
Q

3 . Change of Access

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

AND

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

5th Revised Sheet 36
Replacing 4th &e~v, tsesl)Y

	

36
'1a'ur"~h J

DEC 161594
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

13 .3 .6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information :-(Continued)

D . The rates and charges for the provision of Access Service Billing
Information are as follows :

Access Billing Change charge
per billing period, per RAO . .

USOC

- Paper

per record . . . . . . . . . . .WCP5X

Services Bill Period

FGA/BSA-A
- per line
FGB/BSA-B
FGC/BSA-C
FGD/SSA-D
- per end office and access tandem
Special Access

(NRBCH)

DEC 1 6 1994
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 1 619

Nonrecurring
Charge

$ 7 .25

Nonrecurring
Charqe

Nonrecurring
Charqe

$29 .00

29 .00
29 .00
29 .00

(NR) 44 .00

ILED
JAN 16 1995

WSSOti'ftl
Public Service Commission

per page . . . . . . . . . . . .WCP1X $ .0325
Magnetic Tape
per tape . . . . . . . . . . . .WCP2X 82 .76
Microfiche
per frame . . . . . . . . . . WCP3X .0009
Electronic Data Transmission
per record . . . . . . . . . . .WCP4X ICB
Floppy Disk

.000550



(FC)(CT)

	

2 .

	

Secondary Bill

40

(MT)

Issued : "'0V 2 9 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued) I, ., ; (r 3 199

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information :-(Continued)

D . The rates and charges for the provision of Access Service Billing
Information are as follows :

1 . Access Billing Change charge
per billing period, per RAO . . . . . . . .

	

$ 7 .25

Paper
per

	

page .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

. WCPIX $ .0325
Magnetic Tape
per tape . . . . . . . . . . . .WCP2X

	

82 .76
Microfiche
per frame . . . . . . . . . . .WCP3X

	

.0009
(MT)(CT)

	

- Electronic Data Transmission
(MT)(CT)

	

per record . . . . . . . . . . .WCP4X

	

ICB
(AT)

	

- Floppy Disk
(AT)

	

per record . . . . . . . . . . .WCPSX

	

(NR) .000550

CPN~EL~ED

N
151995

JA
S

S
~` ~o~,cc,~ss;cn

Pub%r
S

t ,SS~~R,

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring
Charge

Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Charge

D
JAN 7

	

1995

. .

	

MISSOURI
JAN I utiifService Commission

Effective :



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 36

13 .

	

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICESF B 1 7 1989
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

(CP)

	

13.3.6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information :-(Continued)

D . The rates and charges for the provision of Access Service Billing
Information are as follovs :

1 . Access Billing Change charge
per billing period, per RAO . . . . . . . .

	

$ 7.25

(PC)

	

2. Data Transmission to a customer's
premises of Billing Detail , . . .
and/or Information,

per record transmitted .

	

ROD DT

	

ICE rates
and charges

(PC)

	

3. Additional copies of the customer's
monthly bill .
-per page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0325
-per tape . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

82 .76
-per microfiche frame . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0009

Issued : FES 87 1989

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

CANCELLED

SAN

	

"t 1995

~~fR..S

	

3~
*on

	

FILED

rvice Commisspubs SM~SSOUR~

	

MAR 3 019Pa

Public SerVICO CCMmills1on

Effective:

	

98 1989

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring
Charge_

PID Rates

apply

Nonrecurring
Charge_



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS I&SBWRI
(Continued)

	

Public Service COmmissior

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information :-(Continued)

per page .

	

.

	

. . . . .

	

NOB NEL

	

ICB rates and
per microfiche record . . . . . . .

	

BOD FH

	

charges apply

Issued- : JAN U 8 1988
Effective : f tb U8 1y88

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

DEC 2

,r Nov UVLN

	

FEB b

	

1988
,`5go

Public Servioe Commlwon

(MT) D . The rates and charges for the provision of Access Service Billing
Information are as follows :

(DR)

FID Rates

(PC) 1 . Data Transmission to an IC
Terminal Location of Billing
Detail and/or Information,

per record transmitted . . . . . . BOD DT ICB rates
and charges

apply

(PC) 2 . Additional copies of IC
monthly bill or service and
features record in standard
paper or microfiche format,



(Continued)

Issued : JUN 27 1956

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUB~

	

~V

II
V JUN 2 7 1986

~
i
I13 .3 .6

	

Provision of Access Service Billing Informatio+-(Con tin'. 4jUURI

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

D .

	

Rates and charges for the provision of Access Se4441Y
~Ufl1Yt16SSlOi?

Information are as follows :-(Continued)

G
--0.1-511

~
EB 8

	

1988

0Y ~ Gomcnis~on

?Ub\1GSM,SgOt1R~

Effective : JUL 1 1966
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

~~ ;II_l~fol

1986
86-84

~~ 1a;~61ic `~~Y11sL`~'7-

	

U~r~miSSion I

FID Rates

2 . Data Transmission to an IC
Terminal Location of Billing
Detail and/or Information,

per record transmitted . . . . . . BOD DT ICB rates and
charges apply

3 . Additional copies of IC
monthly bill or service and
features record in standard
paper or microfiche format,
per page . . . . . . . . . . . . . NOB NEL ICB rates and
per microfiche record . . . . . . . BOD FH charges apply



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
" except for the purpose

	

Original,Sheet-,36
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES
DEC 2 3 13

. 13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES- -
(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .6 Provision of Access Service Billing Information-(Continued)

D . Rates and charges for the provision of Access Service Billing
Information are as follows :-(Continued)

JUL 1

	

1986

BYeL E_-L. 3
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

os MISSOILU

2 . Data Transmission to an IC
Terminal Location of

BillinDetailand/or Information,
per record transmitted .

3 . Additional copies of IC
monthly bill or service and
features record in standard
paper or microfiche format,

per page . . . . .

	

. .
per microfiche record . .

li
I

	

l!I~IkIJ

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 ,

	

Effective :

	

JQN 0 1 1^ I°4

	

83-253
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FID Rates

g

. . . . . BOD DT ICB rates and
charges apply

. . . . . NOB/NEL ICB rates and

. . . . . BOD FH charges apply



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 37
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 37

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.7  Protective Connecting Arrangements

  The following Protective Connecting Arrangements (PCA's) are grand-
(RT)   fathered and are offered subject to on-the-shelf availability:

Monthly    Nonrecurring
__________Description_________     USOC       Rates         Charges     

Automatic PCA with a contact type
signaling interface for two- or four-
wire voice-band connections of CPE
communications systems to Telephone

(CR) Company Special Access Services . . . CDQ       $34.42  None

Automatic PCA for connection of a
customer, authorized user or joint
user-provided communications system
arranged for CPE dial or automatic
channel signaling to a Telephone

(CR) Company Special Access Service. . . . . . C234W      10.48 $162.87
(RT)

(AT) PCA which provides for connection of CPE
automatic telephone answering devices
to Telephone Company Access Service

(CT) by means of a two-wire interface. . . . .  PA6++ ICB rates and charges apply.

PCA for connection of answering or
recording equipment to Telephone
Company lines for one-way voice
transmission in each direction but
not simultaneously.  Recording of
two-way conversations is prevented

(CR) by the PCA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RDL 5.28  82.38

_______________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will he issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 37
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SFRVICFS

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .7 Protective Connecting Arrangements

ftHIc'uES-._' 3

The following Protective Connecting Arrangements (PCA's) mentioned
in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .5 .5, B ., preceding, are grandfathered and
are offered subject to on-the-shelf availability :

Monthly Nonrecurring
Description

	

USOC Rates Charges

Automatic PCA with a contact type
signaling interface for two- or four-
wire voice-band connections of CPE
communications systems to Telephone
Company Special Access Services . . . . . CDO

	

$ 6 .61

	

None

Automatic PCA for connection of a
customer, authorized user or joint
user-provided communications system
arranged for CPE dial or automatic
channel signaling to a Telephone
Company Special Access Service which
terminates at the distant end in a
PBX arranged for dial or automatic
signaling (four-wire) . . . . . . . . . . C234W

	

11 .40

	

98 .40

PCA which provides for connection of
automatic telephone answering devices
to Telephone Company Access Service

	

'
by means of a two-wire interface . . . . . GTS

	

ICB rates

	

ICB rates
~5 ~~and charges

	

and charges

WI tLEopply

	

apply

PCA for connection of answering or
recording equipment to Telephone
Company lines for one-way voice
transmission in each direction butBY
not simultaneously .

	

Recording of

	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
two-way conversations is prevented

	

OF MISSOURI

JUL 1

	

1986

by the PCA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RDL

	

6 .10

	

34 .72

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1
By R . D . RARRON, Vice President-Nt'issouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Yissouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 38
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 38

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.7  Protective Connecting Arrangements-(Continued)

Monthly    Nonrecurring
__________Description_________     USOC       Rates         Charges     

(CT) PCA for use with CPE answer only
equipment where two-way trans-
mission is required. . . . . . . . . .    PFZ++     ICB rates and charges apply.

(CT) Same application as PFZ++ with voice
control disconnect and automatic
receive volume limiting. . . . . . . .    PF9++     ICB rates and charges apply.

(AT) PCA for use with CPE to provide data
on PBX trunks.  Also requires standard
PBX trunk PCA. . . . . . . . . . . . .    PGA++     ICB rates and charges apply.

(AT) PCA to permit connection of CPE mes-
sage registers to Telephone Company
Switched Access Service for indi-
cations of message registration
for outgoing calls over the asso-

(CT) ciated central office trunks . . . . .    PGB++ ICB rates and charges apply.
(RT)

Alarm coupler for use with rotary
(AT) dial, one-way transmission CPE alarm

signaling device. . . . . . . . . . . .   PGH++     ICB rates and charges apply

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

.- No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 38
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .7 Protective Connecting Arrangements-(Continued)

PCA to permit connection of mes-
sage registers to facilities of
the Telephone Company for indi-
cations of message registration
for outgoing calls over the

associatedcentral office trunks
(facilities) .

	

Each trunk would
also have a PCA (typically CDH
or CD8) for connection of the
PBX . Association of the trunk
with the station is made by the

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

PCA for use to provide data
on PBX trunks . Also requires
standard PBX trunk PCA. . . . .

DEC 2 D ;. �

Monthly Nonrecurring
Description

	

-

	

USOC

	

Rates

	

- Charges

Similar application to RDL, but
provides for simultaneous two-way
voice transmission . Recording of
two-way voice conversations is
prevented as with RDL . . . . . .

Same application as RDM with
voicontroldisconnect and automatic

receive volume limiting . . . .

CPE . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Alarm coupler for use with
rotardial,one-way transmission alarm

signaling device . . . . . . . .

JA : I

	

1 la ., - :

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

	

8 3 - 253

',By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri~(~u~,_"
~~i-~,~

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

. . . . RDM ICB rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply

ce

. . . . . RDY ICB rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply

. . . . . CBF

,

ICB rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply

-WOMEN
JUL 1 1986

By~~
Pueuc SERV CE coMMlSwCtN

. Oi wUS<UU2~
. . . . CEK ICB rates and ICB rates and

charges apply charges apply

y

. . . . . CAU ICB rates,and - -ICB rates-and- ;
charges apply r~ichades apply

OIL-IL, 12



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 39
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 39

ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.7  Protective Connecting Arrangements-(Continued)

Monthly    Nonrecurring
__________Description_________     USOC       Rates         Charges     

(AT) PCA to permit the connection of CPE to
(CT) Telephone Company Switched Access Ser-

vice arranged for two-way service,
i.e., outward dialing by hotel/motel
guests and re-ring by the operator

(CT) of the IC long distance switchboard
(CT) (the equivalent of a toll terminal). . . PDA++  ICB rates and charges apply.

For termination of CPE tie lines,
with CPE channel signaling, in

(CR) Centrex systems four-wire. . . . . . . .  C2H    $22.55       $348.30

PCA used for automatic connection
(AT) of CPE voice transmitting and/or re-

ceiving terminal equipment to Tele-
(CR) phone Company Switched Access Service. . C2ACP   6.66 52.90

(AT) PCA to provide for connection of CPE
terminal equipment to Telephone

(AT) Company Switched Access Service via
three-wire interface . . . . . . . . . . PDJ++  ICB rates and charges apply.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 39
of canceling this tariff .

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERV3'CES~

	

--~
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

PCA to permit the connection of a
Telephone Company special record-
ing trunk arranged for two-way
service, i .e ., outward dialing by
hotel/motel guests and re-ring by the
operator of the Telephone Company
long distance switchboard (the
equivalent of a toll terminal) . .

For termination of CPF tie lines,
with CPE channel signaling,, in
Centrex systems four-wire . . . .

PCA used for automatic connection
of voice transmitting and/or re-
ceiving terminal equipment to
Telephone Company Access Service .

PCA to provide for connection of
terminal equipment to Telephone
Company Access Service via three-
wire interface . . .

	

. . . . . .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 .7 Protective Connecting Arrangements-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
Description - -

	

USOC

	

Rates

	

Charges

JUL 1

	

1986

S. 3

;;;r!ri!SS'G0

Fffective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

	

83-253
_.. . . _ . . _ . .~

	

_ . . . . . ._ . .
By R, D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

. . CED ICS rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply

. . . . C2H $8 .13

,

$24 .39

. . . . C2ACP 10 .61 8 .81

. . . . STC ICB rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 40
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 40

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.7  Protective Connecting Arrangements-(Continued)

Monthly    Nonrecurring
__________Description_________     USOC      Rates         Charges     

(AT) PCA for connection of CPE voice commu-
nications systems and/or terminal
equipment via two-wire interface to

(AT)    Telephone Company Switched Access
Service (only loop-start trunks not
equipped for toll diversion) or

(CT) equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PDK++  ICB rates and charges apply

Mannual PCA used to connect a cord
(AT) switchboard position of a CPE system,

which provides supervisory signals,
(CT) to Telephone Company Switched Access

Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PDQ++  ICB rates and charges apply

(AT) Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone
Company Switched Access Service arranged
for two-way combination service to and
from the attendant position and from

(AT) the dial switching equipment of a CPE
(CR) system. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . CDH $ 6.46       $53.80

Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone
(AT) Company Switched Access Service arranged

for one-way incoming service to the
(CT) attendant position of CPE system. . . . PDV++  ICB rates and charges apply

(CT) Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone
Company Switched Access Service arranged
for one-way outgoing service from the
attendant position

(CT) of a CPE system . . . . . . . . . . . . DZ++  ICB rates and charges apply

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

.

	

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVI~FS=
(Continued)

	

" 2

40

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13 .3 .7 Protective Connecting Arrangements-(Continued)

Automatic ?CA used to connect Tele-

	

JUL 1

	

1986
phone Company Access Service arranged
for one-wav outgoing service from th)tk

Issued : DEC 2 5 1983 Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 13

Original Sheet 40

I

	

!U, U, himba U11 ,

Monthly Nonrecurring
Description - - -

	

USOC

	

-Rates-

	

-Charges

PCA for connection of voice commu-
nications systems and/or terminal
equipment via two-wire interface to
Telephone Company Access Service
(only loop-start trunks not equipped
for toll diversion) or terminal
equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Manual PCA used to connect a cord
switchboard position of a system,
which .provides supervisory signals,,
to Telephone Company Access Service . .

Automatic PCA used to connect Tele-
phone Company Access Service arranged
for two-way combination service to and
from the attendant position and from
the dial switching equipment of a
system . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . .

Automatic PCA used to connect Tele-
phone Company Access Service arranged
for one-way incoming service to the
attendant position of a system . .

	

es and

	

ICB rates and
charges apply

	

charges apply

attendant position of a system .

	

.

	

, P~a~:ic seeC94 co ~' s

	

n{es and

	

ICB rates and
charges apply

	

charges apply

h

JAN 0 1 19'84

	

JAN -1 634

I

	

43By R . P . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

	

')I

	

uh>

	

>1!8

	

5
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

. STP ICB rates and ICB rates and
charges apply

,

charges apply

. CDA ICB rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply

. CDH $11 .80 $44 .09



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 41

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.7  Protective Connecting Arrangements-(Continued)

Monthly    Nonrecurring
__________Description_________     USOC      Rates         Charges     

Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone
(AT) Company Switched Access Service arranged

for one-way outgoing service from the
(AT) dial switching equipment of a CPE system   PFA++  ICB rates and charges apply

Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone
(AT) Company Switched Access Service arranged

for two-way service to and from the
(CR) attendant position of a CPE system . . .  CD9 4.85 $52.13

(AT) PCA used for automatic connection of CPE
voice transmitting and/or receiving
terminal equipment bridged to Telephone

(CR) Company Switched Access Service. . . . . C2AKS 6.66 52.90

Automatic PCA used to connect Telephone
(AT) Company Switched Access Service arranged

for one-way service, i.e., outward dial-
ing by hotel/motel guests to the operator

(RT) position (the equivalent of a toll
(CT) terminal). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PFV++ ICB rates and charges apply
(AT) PCA to provide for connection of CPE

originate-only or originate and
(CT) answer terminal equipment. . . . . . . .  PFW++ ICB rates and charges apply

_______________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 13
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff .

	

I - ;, �

	

,

13 . ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS
(Continued)

13 .3 Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

Issued :

13 .3 .7 Protective Connecting Arrangements-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

JUL 1 .

	

1986

PUB-IC SERVICE CO"ct9!51XON
of "issoum

S ffva

	

S- "'^+nn
J I .J

Description

Automatic PCA used to connect Tele-
phone Company Access Service arranged
for one-way outgoing service from the
dial switching equipment of a system .

Automatic PCA used to connect Tele-
phone Company Access Service arranged
for two-way .service to and from the
attendant position of a system . . . . .

PCA used for automatic connecting of
voice transmitting and/or receiving
terminal equipment bridged to Tele-
phone Company Access Service, which
is terminated in a station . . . . . .

Automatic PCA used to connect Tele-
phone Company Access Service arranged
for one-way service, i .e ., outward
dialing by hotel/motel guests to the
operator position of a Telephone Com-
pany long distance switchboard (the
equivalent of a toll terminal) . . . .

PCA to provide for connection of
originate-only or originate and

	

~
answer terminal equipment . . . U R

1 IL ~ u
Effective :

	

JAN 0 i(I 1984 JAtIN - 2 kil' .-
8 3-253

DEC 2 9 1983

	

I
By R . D . RARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Fell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

USOC
Monthly
Rates _

Nonrecurring
- Charges

. . CDS ICB rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply

. . CD9 S 8 .81 $44 .09

. . C2AKS 10 .61 8 .81

. . CET ICB rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply

I S B rates and ICB rates and
charges apply charges apply



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose Original Sheet 42
of canceling this tariff. 

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

13.  ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES-
(Continued)

13.3  Miscellaneous Services-(Continued)

13.3.8  900 Call Restriction

An optional service available, where facilities permit, in Telephone Company electronic end
offices.  This service provides end office blocking of originating 900 calls by routing such
calls to a recorded announcement.

Charges associated with 900 Call Restriction will be waived, on a one-time basis, to
subscribers of a new telephone number for a period of 60 days after the new number is
effective.  For subsequent blocking requests, the Telephone Company will assess a
nonrecurring charge to the subscriber on a per line basis.  Any request by a subscriber to
remove 900 Call Restriction must be submitted in writing to the Telephone Company.

Nonrecurring Charge

(A)  FGA/BSA-A (RBVXF)
Per line - first request . . . . . . . . . $25.00
Per line - subsequent request  . . . . . . $25.00

(B)  WATS Access Line Service (RBVXF)
Per line - first request . . . . . . . . . $25.00
Per line - subsequent request  . . . . . . $25.00

- Any customers of WATS Access Line Service,
including end users purchasing WAL Service out of
the Telephone Company's general exchange tariff,
may be considered a customer of 900 Call Restriction
for WAL Service.

                                                                                                                                                                           
Issued: November 4, 1994 Effective: December 4, 1994

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

This Section contains the regulations, liabilities, rates and charges ap-
plicable for special construction of Telephone Company facilities which are
used to provide services offered in this and other Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company Tariffs.

When special construction of facilities is required, the provisions of this
Section apply in addition to all regulations, rates and charges set forth in
other Southwestern Bell Tariffs.

l4.1  Ownership of Facilities

The Telephone Company retains ownership of all specially constructed
facilities.

l4.2  Interval to Provide Facilities

Based on available information and the type of service ordered, the
Telephone Company will establish a completion date for the specially
constructed facilities.  The Telephone Company will make every
reasonable effort to assure that the date is met.  However, shortage of
material, personnel or other factors may lengthen the installation
interval.  The Telephone Company does not guarantee that the facilities
will be available on the scheduled date and assumes no liability if that
date is missed.  If the scheduled completion date cannot be met, the IC
will be notified, and a new completion date will be established.

14.3  Payments for Special Construction

14.3.1  Payment of Charges

All bills associated with special construction are due in accordance
with the appropriate regulations in the service tariff under which
service is being provided.

______________________________________________________________________________

Issued: December 29, 1983 Effective: January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

14.3  Payments for Special Construction-(Continued)

14.3.2  Start/End of Billing

Billing of recurring charges for specially constructed facilities starts on the day after the
facilities are made available for use.  Billing accrues through and includes the day that the
specially constructed facilities are discontinued.

14.3.3  Partial Payments

To safeguard its interests during construction, the Telephone Company may require partial
payments(s) for the portion of the estimated cost of the special construction for which a
nonrecurring charge will apply.  Partial payments may be requested as costs are incurred and
will be credited against the total bill.  Partial payments may not exceed the total
non-recurring charge for the special construction.  If any partial payment is not received by
the Telephone Company by the end of the first working day of the next month, the Telephone
Company will cease all work on the special construction case,
and cancellation charges will apply as set forth in Paragraph

(CT)             14.4.4, F., following.

(AT)     14.3.4  Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions

In the event of a service interruption involving a specially constructed facility, the
customer shall receive a recurring monthly charge credit in accordance with the
credit allowance provisions in the appropriate service tariff associated with the
affected services.

When an interruption continues due to the failure of the customer to authorize the
replacement of facilities subject to a Replacement Charge, as specified in
Paragraph 14.4.4, A.4., following, the credit allowance will be terminated on the
seventh calendar day after the Telephone Company has provided the customer with
written notification of the need for replacement.  The credit allowance will resume
on the day after the Telephone Company receives written authorization for the
replacement from the customers.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

" , except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

14 .3 .3 Partial Payments

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS,SERVICES

14 . SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

14 .3 Payments for Special Construction-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 14

Original Sheet 2

DEC

14 .3 .2 Start/End of Billing

	

".

g Pa`~iic e~r~;~~ ;;~rrw,ssio11,
Billing of,recurring charges for specially constructed- fac-ilities
starts on the day after the facilities are made available for use .
Billing accrues through and includes the day that the specially
constructed facilities are discontinued .

To safeguard its interests during construction, the Telephone Com-
pany may require partial payments(s) for the portion of the estimated
cost of the special construction for which a nonrecurring charge
will apply . Partial payments may be requested as costs are incurred
and will be credited against the total bill . Partial payments may
not exceed the total nonrecurring charge for the special construc-
tion . If any partial payment is not received by the Telephone Com-
pany by the end of the first working day of the next month, the
Telephone Company will cease all work on the special construction
case, and cancellation charges will apply as set forth in Paragraph
14 .4, F .

_ .

	

rH ~5 n�
Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JA iiN p 1 1984

	

JAN - 1 193z,
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
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2 53
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

	

I Public Sr ,
St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

14.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction

14.4.1  General

This Section describes the various charges and liabilities that
(AT) may apply when the Telephone Company  provides special construction of

facilities in accordance with an order or a customer's projected future
requirement for service.  Written approval of all liabilities and charges must be
provided to the Telephone Company prior to the start of construction.

14.4.2  Conditions Requiring Special Construction

Special construction is required when (1) suitable facilities are not available to
meet an order for service, and (2) the Telephone Company constructs facilities
and (3) one or more of the following conditions exist:

- The Telephone Company has no other requirement for
      the facilities constructed.

- It is requested that service be furnished using a
type of facility or via a route, other than that
which the Telephone Company would normally utilize
in furnishing the requested service.

- More facilities are requested than would normally
be required to satisfy an order.

- It is requested that construction be expedited,
resulting in added cost to the Telephone Company.

14.4.3  Development of Liabilities and Charges

Special construction charges and liabilities will be developed based on
estimated costs, except when actual costs are requested in writing prior to start
of special construction.  In order to meet a scheduled service date when actual
costs are requested, an initial special construction case will be made based on
estimated costs.  Such case will be revised when actual costs are available.

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

14 . SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

14 .4 Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction

14 .4 .1 General

14 .4 .2 Conditions Requiring Special Construction

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 14

Original Sheet 3

0EC 2 S IC__-

U UuC ~ tt; IT," : r: ;71!Slll ll
This Section describes the various charges and liabilities tat---
may apply when the Telephone Company provides special construction
of facilities in accordance with an order for service . Written
approval of all liabilities and charges must be provided to the
Telephone Company prior to the start of construction .

Special construction is required when (1) suitable facilities are
not available to meet an order for service, and (2) the Telephone
Company constructs facilities and (3) one or more of the following
conditions exist :

- The Telephone Company has no other requirement for the facilities
constructed .

- It is requested that service be furnished using a type of facility .
or via a route, other than that which the Telephone Company would
normally utilize in furnishing the requested service .

- More facilities are requested than would normally be required to
satisfy an order .

- It is requested that construction be expedited, resulting in
added cost to the Telephone Company .

14 .4 .3 Development of Liabilities and Charges

Special construction charges and liabilities will be developed based
on estimated costs, except when actual costs are requested in writing
prior to start of special construction . In order to meet a scheduled
service date when actual costs are requested, an initial special con-
struction case will be made based on estimated costs . Such case
will be revised when actual costs are
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1J 1984 JAN " 1 1S?z'-
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

	

8 3 - 2 5 3 .
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

plll)1!C'g2~1iG3 C0i1!filiSS~Dh.,1
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose Original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

l4.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

14.4.4  Types of Liabilities and Charges

Depending on the specifics associated with each individual case, one or more of the
following special construction charges and/or liabilities may be applicable:

A.  Nonrecurring Charge

A nonrecurring charge always applies and includes one or more of the following
components:

1.  Quotation Charge

A nonrecurring charge for the preparation of a quotation as set forth in Section 2,
Paragraph 2.4.3, preceding, applies whenever an estimate for special construction
charges and liabilities is requested.

2.  Expediting Charge

A nonrecurring charge may include an expediting charge when it is requested that
special construction be completed on an expedited basis.  The charge equals the
difference in estimated cost between expedited and nonexpedited construction.

   3.  Optional Payment

An optional payment charge may be included in the nonrecurring charge in
association with a type of facility or route other than that which the Telephone
Company would normally use in furnishing the requested service if lower recurring
monthly charges are desired for the specially constructed facilities.  This charge is
equal to the excess installed cost or the total nonrecoverable cost, whichever is less.
This election must be made in writing before special construction starts.  If this
selection is coupled with the actual cost option, the optional payment charge will
reflect the actual cost of the specially constructed facilities.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: December 29, 1983 Effective: January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

l4.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

14.4.4  Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

A.  Nonrecurring Charge-(Continued)

4.  Replacement Charge

If any portion of specially constructed facilities for which an optional payment charge has
been paid requires replacement involving capital investment, a replacement charge will
apply.  This charge will be in the same ratio to the total replacement cost as the initial
optional payment charge was to the installed cost of the original specially constructed
facilities.  If any portion of the facilities subject to the replacement charge fails, service
will not be restored until notification is provided in writing that replacement is required
and such replacement is ordered.

5.  Rearrangement Charge

If the Telephone Company is requested to rearrange existing specially constructed
facilities, a nonrecurring charge component equal to the cost of rearrangement will apply.

6.  Special Construction of Facilities for Use for Less Than One Month

When the Telephone Company is requested to construct facilities to provide service for
less than one month, a nonrecurring charge only applies.  In addition to the quotation
preparation charge component, this nonrecurring charge recovers all elements of cost,
including engineering, shipping of equipment, equipment installation, line-up, equipment
leasing, space rental, equipment removal and any other costs associated with the
construction of the facilities.

B.  Maximum Termination Liability and Termination Charge

A Maximum Termination Liability is equal to the nonrecoverable costs associated with
specially constructed facilities and is the maximum amount which could be applied as a
Termination Charge if all specially constructed facilities were discontinued before the
Maximum Termination Liability expires.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: December 29, 1983 Effective: January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

l4.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

l4.4.4  Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

B.  Maximum Termination Liability and Termination Charge-(Continued)

The liability period is equal to the average life of the account
(AT) associated with the specially constructed facilities.  When the

construction involves multiple classes of plant with differing
lives, the liability period is equal to the weighted average of
the account lives involved in the special construction case, using
nonrecoverable investment as the basis for weighting.

Example

$20,000, $10,000 and $5,000 nonrecoverable investments with
average account lives of 8, 18 and 25 years, respectively,
are involved in the same special construction case.  The
maximum termination liability period will be calculated as
follows:

20,000 X  8 = 160,000
10,000 X 18 = 180,000
 5,000 X 25 = 125,000
35,000 465,000

465,000
 35,000 = 13.3

The maximum termination liability period would be 13 years as a
result of rounding.  Fractional years will be rounded down to the
nearest year when they are .4 or lower and rounded up to the nearest
year when they are .5 or higher.  The liability period is generally
expressed in terms of an effective date and expiration date.

(MT)

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this'tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

14 .

	

SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

	

DEC 2 9 1E'603

14 .4 Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)
v m " ,

14 .4 .4 Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

B . Maximum Termination Liability and Termination Charge-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 14

Original Sheet 6

The liability period is equal to the average life of the account
associated with the specially constructed facilities, except in
the case of the Federal Government (see Paragraph 14 .6) . The
liability period is generally expressed in terms of an effective
date and expiration date .

A Termination Charge may apply when all services using specially con-
structed facilities which have a tariffed Maximum Termination Liabil-
ity are discontinued prior to the expiration of the liability period .
The charge reflects the unamortized portion of the nonrecoverable
costs at the time of termination, adjusted for net salvage and
possible reuse . Administrative costs associated with the specific
case of special construction and any cost for restoring a location
to its original condition are also included .

C . Annual Underutilization Liability and Underutilization Charge

Annual Underutilization Liability is a per-unit amount which is based
on the per-unit cost of specially constructed facilities . The liabil-
ity remains in effect until the expiration of the Maximum Termination
Liability or until the special construction case is discontinued and
all termination liabilities associated with the case are discharged .
An underutilization charge may be applicable after the expiration of
the minimum period, as set forth in the appropriate service tariff,
under which service is being provided, depending on the quantity of
specially constructed facilities in service .

No underutilizatioa charges are computed or billed until one year
after the minimum period expires . At that time, an underutilization
charge applies to the difference, if any, between the original
number of specially coast ucted

L
i~'lities and the number of

1a ~ _

DEC 2 9 1983

j% 1

	

1198b

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS~;ON

of nussouei

Effective :

	

JAP,! 0 i ;~84AN - 1 1934

	

f

9 V 83-- 253
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missoui

	

SE:,f;Cn 07i1!IiliS .~ ..'
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company"--'~--- °-

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6.01
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

14.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

14.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

14.4.4  Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

B.  Maximum Termination Liability and Termination Charge-(Continued)
(MT)
(CT)      The Maximum Termination Liability is calculated in decreasing

amounts at ten-year intervals over the average account life of
the facilities.  In the event that the average account life of
the facilities is not an even multiple of ten, the last incre-
ment will reflect the appropriate number of years remaining.

Example Illustrating a 27-Year Average Account Life

Maximum Termination   Effective Expiration
                   Liability              Date        Date ___

$10,000           6/1/84      6/1/94
    7,000 6/1/94  6/1/04
    3,000 6/1/04  6/1/11

Prior to the expiration of each liability period, the cus-
tomer has the option to (A) terminate the special construc-
tion case and pay the appropriate charges, or (B) extend
the use of the specially constructed facilities for the new
liability period.

The Telephone Company will notify the customer six months
in advance of the expiration date of each ten-year liability
period.  The customer must provide the Telephone Company
with written notification at least 30 days prior to the
expiration of the liability period if termination is elected.
Failure to do so will result in an automatic extension of
the special construction case to the next liability period
at the filed Maximum Termination Liability amount.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27,1986  Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6.02
of canceling this tariff. 

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

l4.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

l4.4.4  Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

B.  Maximum Termination Liability and Termination Charge-(Continued)

(MT)      A Termination Charge may apply when all services using specially con-
structed facilities which have a Maximum Termination Liability are
discontinued prior to the expiration of the liability period.  The
charge reflects the unamortized portion of the nonrecoverable costs at
the time of termination, adjusted for net salvage and possible reuse.
Administrative costs associated with the specific case of special
construction and any cost for restoring a location to its original

(AT) condition are also included.  A Termination Charge may never exceed
the Maximum Termination Liability.

(AT) A partial termination of specially constructed facilities will be
provided, at the election of the customer.  The amount of the Termi-
nation Charge associated with such partial termination is determined
by multiplying the termination charge which would result if all ser-
vices using the specially constructed facilities were discontinued,
at the time partial termination is elected, by the percentage of
specially constructed facilities to be partially terminated.  The
customer will be informed of the remaining Maximum Termination
Liability amounts and the number of specially constructed facilities
the customer will remain liable for.

Example:

A customer with a Maximum Termination Liability of $100,000
for 3600 specially constructed facilities request a partial term-
ination of 900 facilities.  The Termination Charge for all fac-
ilities, at the time of election, is $60,000.  The partial term-
ination charge, in this example, is $60,000 x 900/3600, or $15,000.

(CT) C.  Annual Underutilization Liability and Underutilization Charge

In certain instances, a customer may request the Telephone Company
to construct facilities based upon the customer's projected future
requirements.  These facilities will be utilized for the provision
of services over a specified period of time.  Underutilization
liabilities will apply when these conditions occur.

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6.03
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

l4.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

l4.4.4  Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

C.  Annual Underutilization Liability and Underutilization Charge
(Continued)

Prior to the start of special construction, the Telephone Company and the customer will agree
on (l) the quantity of facilities to be provided, and (2) the length of the planning period during
which the customer expects to place the facilities in service.  The planning period is hereinafter
referred to as the Initial Liability Period (ILP).  The ILP will have an effective and expiration
date.

Underutilization occurs only if, at the expiration date of the ILP and annually thereafter, less
than 70 percent of the specially constructed facilities are in service at filed tariff service rates.

An annual underutilization liability amount is filed on a per unit basis (e.g., per cable pair) for
each case of special construction.  This amount is equal to the annual per unit cost and includes
depreciation, maintenance, administration, return, taxes and any other costs identified in the
supporting documentation.

Upon the expiration of the ILP, the number of underutilized facilities, if any, are multiplied by
the annual underutilization liability amount.  This product is then multiplied by the number of
years (including any fraction thereof) in the ILP to determine the underutilization charge.

Annually thereafter, the number of underutilized facilities, if any, existing on the anniversary
of the ILP expiration date will be multiplied by the annual underutilization liability amount to
determine the underutilization charge for the preceding l2-month period.

Example

A customer orders l00 services and the special construction of a 600-pair building riser
cable is agreed to, based on the customer's five-year facility requirements.  The ILP, in
this example, would be five years.  The annual underutilization liability is determined to
be $2.00 per pair.  If 400 pairs were in service at the end of the ILP, there would be an
underutilization of 20 pairs, i.e., 420 (70% of 600) - 400 = 20.  The total underutilization
charge for the first 5 years would be $200.00, or $2.00 per pair x 20 pairs x 5 years.  If
420 pairs are in service at the end of the 6th year, there is no underutilization, i.e., 420 -
420 = 0.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose lst Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

l4.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

l4.4.4  Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

(RT)

D.  Recurring Monthly Charges

1.  Excess Capacity Charge

A recurring monthly excess capacity charge applies when more
facilities are requested and subsequently specially constructed
than are required to satisfy an order for service.  The charge
is based on the estimated cost difference between the facilities
constructed and the facilities which would normally be required
to meet the order for service.  Charges apply until there are
sufficient services to warrant the facilities which were origi-
nally constructed.

2.  Charge for Route or Type Other than Normal

When special construction is requested using a route or type of
facility other than that which the Telephone Company would
normally use, a recurring monthly charge in addition to the
monthly rates for service is applicable.  The charge is equal
to the difference between the recurring costs of the specially
constructed facilities and the recurring costs of the facilities
the Telephone Company would have normally used.

(a)  When an Optional Payment Charge as set forth in Paragraph
(AT) l4.4.4, A.3.,  preceding, has been elected, the recurring

    monthly charge will include specially constructed facility
operating expenses only.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 14
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet _7
of canceling this tariff .

14 . SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

14 .4 Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

Issued :

14 .4 .4 Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

C . Annual Underutilization Liability and Underutilization Charge-
(Continued)

DEC 2 C 1HC

specially constructed facilities in service at filed Tariff rates .
The underutilization charge applies from the date the minimum
period expires and annually thereafter . For purposes of determin-
ing an underutilization charge, any facilities subject to minimum
service period monthly charges are considered to be in service at
filed Tariff rates .

D . Recurring Monthly Charges

1 . Excess Capacity Charge

A recurring monthly excess capacity charge applies when more
facilities are requested and subsequently specially constructed
than are required to satisfy an order for service . The charge
is based on the estimated cost difference between the facilities
constructed and the facilities which would normally be required
to meet the order for service . Charges apply until there are
sufficient services to warrant the facilities which were origi-
nally constructed .

2 . Charge for Route or Type Other than Normal

When special construction is requested using a route or type of
facility other than that which the Telephone Company would
normally use, a recurring monthly charge in addition to the
monthly rates for service is applicable . The charge is equal
to the difference between the recurring costs - of the specially
constructed facilities and the recurring costs of the facilities
the Telephone Company would have normally used .

DEC 2 9 1983

(a) When an Optional
14 .4 .4, A ., precm~" 1W
monthly charge wiYI include specially
operating expenses onlyJU L 1 '~9a

BY I
t~PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Effective :

et forth in Paragraph
-toted, the recurring

constructed facility

JAN`1198^
JAN 0 1111984 83 - 253

.~ i'abiic SGrIiC', Corpn ss :By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri_,_, -~ __ .,

	

.
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

l4.4  Liabilities and Charges for Special Construction-(Continued)

l4.4.4  Types of Liabilities and Charges-(Continued)

D.  Recurring Monthly Charges-(Continued)

2.  Charge for Route or Type Other than Normal-(Continued)

 (b)  If the actual cost option has been elected, the recurring
    charge will be adjusted to reflect the actual cost of the

new construction when the costs have been determined.  This
adjusted recurring charge is applicable from the start of service.

E.  Lease Charge

This charge applies when the Telephone Company leases equipment in
order to meet service requirements.  The amount of the charge is
equal to the net added cost to the Telephone Company caused by the
lease.

F.  Cancellation Charge

If a service order with which special construction is associated is
cancelled prior to the start of service, a Cancellation Charge will
apply.  The charge will include all nonrecoverable costs incurred
by the Telephone Company in association with the special construction
up to and including the time of cancellation.

14.5  Deferral of Start of Service

The Telephone Company may be requested to defer the start of service
which will use specially constructed facilities subject to the pro-
visions set forth in the service tariff under which service is being
provided.  Requests for special construction deferral must be in writing
and are subject to the following regulations:

14.5.1  Construction Has Not Begun

  If the Telephone Company has not incurred any installation costs
  before receiving a request for deferral, the quotation charge
  applies.  The original quotation is subject to Telephone Company
  review at the time of reinstatement to determine if the original
  charge estimates are still valid.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: December 29, 1983 Effective: January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose lst Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

l4.  SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

l4.5  Deferral of Start of Service-(Continued)

14.5.1  Construction Has Not Begun-(Continued)

An additional quotation charge will, therefore, apply.  Any change
in liabilities and charges requires concurrence in writing.

14.5.2  Construction Has Begun

If the construction of facilities has begun before the Telephone
Company receives a request for deferral, charges will vary as
follows:

A.  All Services Are Deferred

When all services which will use specially constructed facilities are
deferred, a charge based on the costs incurred by the Telephone Com-
pany during each month of the deferral will apply.  Those costs include
the recurring costs for that portion of the facilities already com-
pleted and any other costs associated with the deferral.  The quotation
charge and cost of any components of the nonrecurring charge which
have been completed at the time of deferral will also apply.

B. Some Services Are Deferred

When some services which will use the specially constructed facilities
are deferred, the construction case will be completed and all special
construction charges will apply.

14.5.3  Construction Complete

If the construction of facilities has been completed before the Tele-
phone Company receives a request for deferral, all special construc-
tion charges will apply.

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 27, 1986  Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

14 . SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

Issued :

14 .5 .2 Construction Has Begun

A . All Services Are Deferred

B . Some Services Are Deferred

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

14 .5 Deferral of Start of Service-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 14

Original Sheet 9

DEC

14 .5 .1 Construction Has Not Begun-(Continued) I
r PubliComins"n s

An additional quotation charge will, therefore, apply.- Any-change-
in liabilities and charges requires concurrence in writing .

If the construction of facilities has begun before the Telephone
Company receives a request for deferral, charges will vary as
follows :

When all services which will use specially constructed facilities are
deferred, a charge based on the costs incurred by the Telephone Com-
pany during each month of the deferral will apply. Those costs include
the recurring costs for that portion of the facilities already com-
pleted and any other costs associated with the deferral . The quotation
charge and cost of any components of the nonrecurring charge-which
have been completed at the time of deferral will also apply .

When some services which will use the specially constructed facilities
are deferred, the construction case will be completed and all special
construction charges will apply .

14 .5 .3 Construction Complete

If the construction of facilities has been completed before the Tele-
phone Company receives a request for deferral, all special construc-
tion charges will apply .

14 .6 Regulations for Federal Government

Special construction provi ~~

	

On `at is subject to all regu-
lations specified in Paragraphs 14 .1 through 14 .5, preceding, and
Paragraph 14 .6, following. In li,eu1ofJ9aJiled Maximum Termination

DEC 2 9 1983

CD -
BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOUkI

~y~~ ran

Effective :

	

J1N o 1 U1q.U%4-1 1984
4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Mi~sourig `

	

2 'S 3
. .Southwestern Bell Telephone Compnan/t; b'QPfICO Con, missvon

St . Louis, Missouri

	

~"" ._ -

	

`-_ .- .---



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 14
except for the purpose lst Revised Sheet l0
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet l0

ACCESS SERVICES

(RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE)

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 27, 1986 Effective: July 1, 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 14
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 10
!fit of canceling this tariff .

	

,Fc

14 . SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION-(Continued)

A . Continued Use of Special Construction

B . Termination of the Use of Special Construction

Issued : DEC 2 9 1963

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

JUL 1_

	

1986

BY ( a
TtiBkFE SER ICE

	

SION

OF MISSOURI

Effective : JAN 0 1
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone ComD_anv
St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 - ~:_~_J

14 .6 Regulations for Federal Government-(Continued)
Public ~2ivirl Commission

Liability Period equal to the average account life of the-specially.-- --
constructed facilities, the Maximum Termination Liability will be filed
at ten-year intervals for the average account life of the facilities .
In the event'that the average account life of the facilities is not an
even multiple of ten, the last increment filed will reflect the appro-
priate number of years remaining (e .g ., 7 years for plant with a
27-year life) .

Prior to the expiration of each liability period, the Government has
the option to (A) extend the use of specially constructed facilities
for the new liability period or (B) terminate the special construction
case and pay the appropriate charges .

The Telephone Company will notify the Government six months in advance
of the expiration date that the special construction case is subject
to renewal .

	

The Government must provide the Telephone Company with
written notification of termination, to be received one month prior to
the expiration of the liability period . Failure'to do so and payment
of the next month's service charges will result in an extension of
the special construction case for the next ten-year interval .

When the Government elects to continue the case of special construction,
a revised nonrecurring charge, Maximum Termination Liability and Maxi-
mum Termination Liability Period will be filed .

When the Government elects to terminate a case of special construction
at or prior to the expiration of the current liability period, Termina-
tion Charges will apply .

In order to comply with Government regulations, a quotation charge will
not apply when submitting unsolicited quotes or when submitting quotes
in response to a general Request for Proposal or Invitation to Bid
from agencies or branches of~t (t~baje ilg°,p

1084 JAN - 1 1984

	

I

	

J
83-253

Public Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 15 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 1 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1 
  
 
TA SOP 

(RT) 
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 

 
 

INTRALATA DIALING PARITY COST RECOVERY 
 
 
INTRALATA DIALING PARITY COST RECOVERY, Section 15 of the Access Services Tariff, P.S.C. 
Mo.-No. 36, has been withdrawn, in its entirety, and the contents completely removed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  March 11, 2004 Effective:  April 11, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

(AT)

	

15.

	

INTRALATA DIALING PARITY COST RECOVERY

	

n Missouri Public
Oarv e2 Commission

15 .1

	

General Description
0

00
RECD AUG

The IntraLATA Equal Access Cost Recovery Charge is an originating per minute of use charge
to recover cost that the Telephone Company incurred with the implementation of intraLATA
dialing parity. The charge will be in effect until the Telephone Company recovers its intraLATA
dialing parity costs pursuant to the Missouri Public Service Commission Order in Case No. TO-
99-535 (In the Matter of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's IntraLATA Long Distance
Dialing Parity Plan). The charge is estimated to be in effect for a three year period .

15.2

	

Rate Regulations

The IntraLATA Equal Access Cost Recovery Charge is assessed to the customer based on
Intrastate originating access minutes . The rate is set forth in 15 .3, following .

15.3

	

Rates and Charges

Equal Access Cost Recovery Charge

I

	

Access rate per minute of use
(AT)

	

- Originating

Issued :

	

August 7, 2000

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

$0 .001273

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 15

3rd Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet I

CANCELLED

APR 1 1 2004
Isy	/

Public Service
URI

Inlssion

S.Mjss~rf Public
ArImlofli

0
P

CFILEDOT 04 200

OCT 0 4 2000



(R,T) 15 .

(R'r )

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

CANCELLED

OCT q4 2000
34 K-S

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Access Services Tariff
Section 15

2nd Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

RECEIVED

SEP 221994

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

~LEo
0CT - 11994
95 85
MISSOiiRI

Public . enaoeCnmmieo ;On
Effective :

SEP2219U
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri OCT p 1 199Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



T) 15 .C

(xr)

No supplement. to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
section 15

2nd Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

i 1 1994
9S~&o X43

BY
:Td-9g-1S_

Public Service UOr11MIsSIOr1
MISSOUR

RECEIVE
DEC 23 199 ;)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commtsefosa

DEC 2 3 1993
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory S Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JAN 11994
93 -224

""~wui uIssued :

	

Effective : lAN 0 1 1994

	

Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

15 . EQUAL ACCESS RECOVERY

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Issued :

	

MAR
2 6 1993

	

Effective :

Monthly Rate

Equal Access Recovery,

	

$25 .57
per trunk :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 15

1st Revised Sheet 1
Replacing Original Sheet 1

,97 f=

MAR 29 1993

CANCELLED

On,T 011994

BY A

	

K
:
S'*-

Public Service CODIMISSlun
PAISSCGURI

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
82_304

h70. PUBLIC SERVICE C®I:tM,

15 .1 General Description W,I
Pubf'tJ~J:l~IS3~a`"9dpEqual Access Recovery Charge is a monthly charge assessed to

Interexchange Customers (ICs) to recover those costs that the Telephone
Company incurs in connection with equal access . Equal Access costs
represent the cost of equipping switching machines to provide Feature

(AT) Group D or BSA-D .

15 .2 Rate Regulations

The Equal Access Recovery Charge is based on the total number of access
trunks provided to the customer . The rate applies to each Feature Group

(AT) D or BSA-D trunk provided .

(AT) The number of end office switching transmission paths (FGD or BSA-D
trunks) provided when the customer orders busy hours minutes of capacity

(FC) will be determined as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .8 .5 .,
preceding .

15 .3 Rates and Charges



P .S.C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 15
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff.

15 . EQUAL ACCESS RECOVERY

15 .1 General Description

	

JOIN 27 I98G

Equal Access Recovery Charge is a monthly charge assessed to HI5SUBRI

	

J
Interexchange Customers (ICs) to recover those costs ~to

§1
I~ e,~~pi

CQ COfYIeYl1S$i0111Telephone Company incurs in connection with equal ac .6's-	E a
Access Costs represent the cost of equipping switching machines to
provide Feature Group D .

15 .2 Rate Regulations

15 .3 Rates and Charges

Issued : JUN 27 1986

ACCESS SERVICES

The Equal Access Recovery Charge is based on the total number of
access trunks provided to the customer . The rate applies to each
Feature Group D trunk provided .

The number of end office switching transmission paths (FG D trunks)
provided when the customer orders busy hours minutes of capacity
will be determined as set forth in Section 6, Paragrah 6 .5 .5 ., preceding .

Equal Access Recovery,
per trunk :

	

$25.57

Monthly Rate

Effective : JUG 11986

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED
APR 111993

BY `4-f% 'S
oubiic service Commission

M!~S4~i~1~ 1

I~lo~

JU^ ~. 1986

w
Folic

	

,
Foiir .

	

4~ ~jom missioll



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICE

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

16. PACKET SERVICE

The following list matches the Telephone Company's Basic Service Element BSE names to the
industry standard names for each BSE.

Telephone Company Names Generic Name of ONA Service

Reports Call Detail Recording
Reports

Restricted User Group Closed User Groups - Packet

Packet Services utilize separate data networks, comprised of switching and transmission facilities.
The networks provide for the transfer of protocol oriented data.  The data is separated into discrete
segments for high speed transmission through the packet networks.

There is one type of Packet Service offered by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company:

MicroLink II Service(1)

(1) This service is only available to existing MicroLink II - Packet Switching Digital Service (X.25)
customers in existing quantities at existing locations.  The service will be withdrawn November
30, 2002.

Issued:  November 7, 2001 Effective:  December 7, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(CT)

(RT)

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet I
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1

16 . PACKET SERVICE

ACCESS SERVICES

The following list matches the Telephone Company's Basic Service Element BSE names to the
industry standard names for each BSE.

Telephone Company Names

	

Generic Name of ONA Service

Reports

	

Call Detail Recording
Reports

Restricted User Group

	

Closed User Groups - Packet

Packet Services utilize separate data networks, comprised of switching and transmission facilities.
The networks provide for the transfer ofprotocol oriented data . The data is separated into discrete
segments for high speed transmission through the packet networks .

There is one type of Packet Service offered by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company:

Issued : October 13, 1999

MicroLink II Service

CANcf-u.ED

DEC 0 7 2001

tiy
public Semr-()

C,n,
MISSOURI

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

*

1;

:D DTnI

W
'Ica1~4°v9°47

RECD OCT 13 2000

Fig) MAR 0 8 2000

MAR 0 8 2000



" (CT) 16 . PACKET SERVICE

40

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1
R9CE U l5

ACCESS SERVICES

MAY 2^4 1994

The following list matches the Telephone Company's BasAGb~gbWICS 1:FMt __8810ronames to the industry standard names for each BSETP1.

Telephone Company Names

	

Generic Name of ONA Service

Reports

	

Call Detail Recording
Reports

Restricted User Group

	

Closed User Groups - Packet

(AT)

	

Packet Services utilize separate data networks, comprised of switching and
transmission facilities . The networks provide for the transfer of protocol
oriented data . The data is separated into discrete segments for high speed
transmission through the packet networks .

There are two types of Packet Service :

MicroLink II Service
(AT)

	

Frame Relay Service (FRS)

CANCELLED

MAR 0 8 2000

BY

	

~G,5

Fub11c g rvice commission
MISSOURI

JUL 15 1994

-,

	

. ^AISS0URi
Issued :

	

Effective :
ft09

i .A

	

3310~r

MAY
'(~~

By M . H . SCHULI'EIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16r,,H
except for the purpose

	

1st Revys
_
ed

__
=SKeeLP~d ines� - . .

of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original
`
She

*e
et~l

ACCESS SERVICES

SM16 . CONNECTION WITH MICROLINK II

	

- PACKET SWITCHING DIGITAL SERVICE

The following list matches the Telephone Company's Basic Service Element
BSE names to the industry standard names for each BSE .

Telephone Company Names

	

Generic Name of ONA Service

Reports

	

Call Detail Recording
Reports (Packet)

46 -0)

	

Restricted User Group

	

Closed User Groups - Packet

Issued : INAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

PEAR 2 91993

CANCELLED

JUI_ 151994

BY~
public Service cometi

SS10r1

MISSOURI

FILED
AR 1 1 1993

A1®. PUBLIC 3mnrcc
4I �,,. .:1. . .

APR 1 1 1993



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet I
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

MEMO
16 .

	

CONNECTION WITH MICROLINK IISM - PACKET SWITCHING DIGITAL SERVICE,~

	

1)L 1986
Service Description

An arrangement that allows a Voice Grade or Digital Datl rSA&3"b'fvice Commission
Access Service provided from Section 7 of this Tariff tob

	

connec-4eJ
with MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital Service located on a Tele-
phone Company premises . The interfaces are compatible with X .25
and X .75 packet switching protocols as defined by the Consultative
Committee for International Telephone and Telegraph (CCITT) . This
committee establishes standards for packet switching networks to
ensure compatibility .

	

ele-1 I F-0
CAN

B

	

This arrangement permits a Voice Grade Service a 96 Kbps or., .
56 .0 Kbps Digital Data Service to interface with a packet switc"jRgjj 1993
port .

gY

	

m ssi~'.
C . Local MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital Service ch

	

ownic J0'nl'
specified in the Digital Link Service Tariff .

	

°"

	

jCk5()1j'1A1

16 .2 Rate Regulations

Rate regulations found in this Tariff are applicable to the Voice Grade
or Digital Data Special Access Service . Rate regulations for MICRO-
LINK II - Packet Switching Digital Service may be found in the Missouri
Digital Link Services Tariff .

When Special Access is provided with MICROLINK II - Packet Switching
Digital Service, the applicable rate elements are a Channel Termina-
tion (CT) between the customer premises and its serving wire center
and Optional Features and Functions, where applicable . When the
customer's serving wire center is outside the Primary Market.Area, the
Channel Mileage (CM) rate element will be charged in addition to the
CT and Optional Feature rate elements .

SMService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .

Issued : JUL 15 1986

	

Effective :
NUV 1? 1986
~~~"

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI

NOV 17 1986

!, '= Lce



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICE

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16.1 MicroLink II
R
 Service(1)

16.1.1 Service Description

A. An arrangement that allows a Voice Grade or Digital Data Special Access Service
provided from Section 7 of this Tariff to be connected with MICROLINK II - Packet
Switching Digital Service located on a Telephone Company premises.  The interfaces
are compatible with X.25 and X.75 packet switching protocols as defined by the
Consultative Committee for International Telephone and Telegraph (CCITT).  This
committee establishes standards for packet switching networks to ensure compatibility.

B. This arrangement permits a Voice Grade Service, a 9.6 Kbps or 56.0 Kbps Digital Data
Service to interface with a packet switching port.

C. Local MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital Service charges are as specified in the
Digital Link Service Tariff.

16.1.2 Rate Regulations

Rate regulations found in this Tariff are applicable to the Voice Grade or Digital Data
Special Access Service.  Rate regulations for MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital
Service may be found in the Missouri Digital Link Services Tariff.

When Special Access is provided with MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital
Service, the applicable rate elements are a Channel Termination between the customer
premises and its serving wire center and Optional Features, BSEs and Functions, where
applicable.  When the customer's serving wire center is outside the Primary Market Area,
the Channel Mileage (CM) rate element will be charged in addition to the CT and
Optional Feature and BSE rate elements.

(1) This service is only available to existing MicroLink II - Packet Switching Digital Service (X.25)
customers in existing quantities at existing locations.  The service will be withdrawn November
30, 2002.

RRegistered Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued:  November 7, 2001 Effective:  December 7, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CT) 16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(AT)

	

16 .1 MicroLink IIR Service

(FC)

	

16 .1 .1 Service Description

0(FC)

	

16 .1 .2 Rate Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 16

1st Revised Sheet 2
Replacing Original Sheet 2

h4AY 2='. 1914

MISSOURI
Public Service Comreussion

A . An arrangement that allows a Voice Grade or Digital Data Special Access
Service provided from Section 7 of this Tariff to be connected with
MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital Service located on a Telephone
Company premises . The interfaces are compatible with X .25 and X .75
packet switching protocols as defined by the Consultative Committee for
International Telephone and Telegraph (CCITT) . This committee
establishes standards for packet switching networks to ensure
compatibility .

B . This arrangement permits a Voice Grade Service, a 9 .6 Kbps or 56 .0 Kbps
Digital Data Service to interface with a packet switching port .

C . Local MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital Service charges are as
specified in the Digital Link Service Tariff .

Rate regulations found in this Tariff are applicable to the Voice Grade
or Digital Data Special Access Service . Rate regulations for MICROLINK
II - Packet Switching Digital Service may be found in the Missouri
Digital Link Services Tariff .

When Special Access is provided with MICROLINK II - Packet Switching
Digital Service, the applicable rate elements are a Channel Termination
(CT) between the customer premises and its serving wire center and
Optional Features, BSEs and Functions, where applicable . When the
customer's serving wire center is outside the Primary Market Area, the
Channel Mileage (CM) rate element will be charged in addition to the CT
and Optional Feature and BSE rate elements .

CANCELLSp

DEC O 7

	

t

B a~~s
Pubfil S~1SSOURi

frission

FILE
(CT)

	

RRegistered Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Coma& 151194

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

ssion
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16 .

	

CONNECTION WITH MICROLINK II SM - PACKET SWITCHING DIGITAL
SERVICE-(Continued)

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

16 .1 Service Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

MAR 231993

A . An arrangement that allows a Voice Grade or Digital Data Special Access
Service provided from Section 7 of this Tariff to be connected with
MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital Service located on a Telephone
Company premises . The interfaces are compatible with X .25 and X .75
packet switching protocols as defined by the Consultative Committee for
International Telephone and Telegraph (CCITT) . This committee
establishes standards for packet switching networks to ensure
compatibility .

B . This arrangement permits a Voice Grade Service, a 9 .6 Kbps or 56 .0 Kbps
Digital Data Service to interface with a packet switching port .

C . Local MICROLINK II - Packet Switching Digital Service charges are as
specified in the Digital Link Service Tariff .

16 .2 Rate Regulations

Rate regulations found in this Tariff are applicable to the Voice Grade
or Digital Data Special Access Service . Rate regulations for MICROLINK
II - Packet Switching Digital Service may be found in the Missouri
Digital Link Services Tariff .

When Special Access is provided with MICROLINK II - Packet Switching
Digital Service, the applicable rate elements are a Channel Termination
(CT) between the customer premises and its serving wire center and
Optional Features, BSEs and Functions, where applicable . When the
customer's serving wire center is outside the Primary Market Area, the
Channel Mileage (CM) rate element will be charged ,~n addition to the CT
and Optional Feature and BSE rate elemer~tANCELLEU

JUL 151994

public Serv;Ge

CDT.

i n,,-s(3091 APR 1 1 1993:)
U2

	

COF3 ?.

SMService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

A10- Pj/C SERVICE

Issued :

	

OR g (, IM

	

Effective :

	

APR 1 1 /0

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

___________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)

16 .2 .1 General .Description

16 .2 .2 Service Description

a

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Issued :

	

MAY 2 4 1994

	

Effective :

	

-IfI
pU I

RECEMD

rAAY 2 ^ 1944

MISSOURI
Public Service Cflmmiasior+

Frame Relay Service (FRS) provides the customer high speed access and
throughput to and among the customer locations . Utilizing
statistical multiplexing, FRS enables the customer to allocate
circuit bandwidth to applications as needed, up to the maximum
bandwidth purchased, rather than assigning fixed channels to specific
applications .

FRS is available to customers within LATAs served by the Telephone
Company and is provisioned from suitably equipped wire centers
located within a Primary Market Area (PRA) . A description of the
PMAs for FRS may be found in 16 .2 .4 (Primary Market Areas) . A
listing of the wire centers designated for the provisioning of FRS is
provided -in the National Exchange Carriers Association, Inc . Tariff
F .C .C . No . 4 .

FRS requires the use of terminal equipment that functions as a
multiplexer/bridge/router . The terminal equipment accumulates the
customer data and puts it into a frame relay format suitable for
transmission over the FRS network . This terminal equipment must be
purchased separately from the FRS and must conform to American
National Standards Institute (ANSI) and Committee Consultat de
International Telegraphique et Telephonique (CCITT) standards .

FRS is a transport service that facilitates the exchange of variable
length information units (frames) between the customerts connections

c

	

by way of assigned virtual connections . Each frame is passed to the
p

	

Frame Relay Network with an address that specifies the virtual

N

	

connection . Addresses are read by the network processor, and the
frames are relayed o he preassigned desinatitt

= Variable frame length capability is useful in communications between
0 asynchronous LANs and for transport of synchronous data traffic .

	

FRS
iblf hdli

	

thitf bty data sourcesn s capae oannge requremens ours
allocate addit '' -Z because of the ability of the service to

	

I
bandwidth when not in use by other sources .

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Re
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

	

hAY 24 1994

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
S'uhfc Sarviic® COmmissioc

16 .2 .2 Service Description-(Continued)

16 .2 .3 Service Provisioning

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

The major components of the FRS are : 1) the Network Interface, which
is the point of interconnection between the Telephone Company
communications facilities and the customer terminal equipment ; 2) the
Access Link, which is the facility that provides access to the FRS
Network via a connection from the customer's network interface ; 3)
the Multiplexed Services Connection, which is the ongoing connection
from a Port to a Special Access Multiplexed Service multiplexer that
provisions DS3-to-DS1 and DSl-to-DSO arrangements ; 4) the Port, which
is the physical entry point for the Access Link or Multiplexed
Services Connection into the FRS Network ; 5) the Logical Link, which
is the permanent virtual circuit that establishes the connection from
one Access Link or Multiplexed Services Connection, and its
associated Port, to another ; 6) the Link Extension, which is the
transmission facility between the customer's serving wire center and
the nearest central office in the PMA ; and 7) The Network Link, which
is the ongoing connection between two PMAs within the same LATA .

The Access Link, Port, Logical Link, Link Extension and Network Link
are available in three bandwidth speeds, 56 kbps, 384 kbps and 1 .536
Mbps . The Multiplexed Services Connection is available for
connection to 56 Kbps and 1 .536 Mbps Ports only .

A detailed description of the rate elements applicable to FRS, how
these rate elements are applied and nonrecurring charges are
contained in 16 .2 .5 (Rate Regulations) .

service is subject to the availability and
tions of the equipment and associated
s provided to customers from the Telephone
r locations specified in the National
ssociation, Inc . Tariff F .

se of customer provided equhp#i&ntY-vWh
with the Telephone Company's equipment and

t conform to industry standlMsIA499 .
outlined in Southwestern Bell Telephone
y Interface Specifications

	

ltlclif4cepublication TP 7664Public seNIQpCommission
Effective : :mBy M . H . SCH

	

IS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Rey~lat1o-ns
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 5

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

16 .2 .3 Service Provisioning-(Continued)

A. Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

RE CEPIED

P: AY 2-'. 19994

MISSOURI
Public Service commission

It shall be the responsibility of the customer to ensure the
continuing compatibility of the customer provided equipment
that is used in conjunction with the FRS .

The Telephone Company will provision FRS up to and including
the network interface . The network interface specifications
are set forth in the Bellcore High Capacity Digital Service
Channel Interface Specification Technical Reference
TR-NPL-000055 .

When the customer requires the modification of standard
,service components not otherwise provided in this tariff, the
modification may be furnished by the Telephone Company as
specified in Section 12 (Specialized Service or
Arrangements) .

The Telephone Company undertakes the responsibility to
maintain and repair the service which it furnishes . However,
the customer, upon request, shall furnish such information as
may be required to permit the Telephone Company to maintain
the FRS and to assure that the service arrangement is in
compliance with the regulations contained in this section .
The customer shall be responsle or service maiib ntenance, as
specified in 13 .3 .1 (Miscellaneous Services), when no trouble
is found in the Telephone Company facilities .

Network equipment installed by the Telephone F $n

	

{ he
customer's premises shall be and remain the p,'i~' p'

	t

	

o~ ,Qhe
Telephone Company . The customer or user may not e

	

Wge,
disconnect, remove, attempt to repair, remote ~ gst
interface with any network equipment installed<lH3r 19994

2 4 1994

The placement of the network interface shall be located in a
manner consistent with federal and state regulatory
requirements . This location will be at each customer's
premises, unless specified otherwise and agreed to by the
Telephone Company .

Telephone Company without prior written consent by the
Telephone Company .

Public

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

W
J
Lu
U

U

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

16 .2 .3 Service Provisioning-(Continued)

0
0
N
Po
0

C
O

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

A . Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

MAY 24 19°4

MISSOURI
Pubrc Service Commission

7 . The customer shall be responsible for obtaining permission
for the Telephone Company agents or employees to enter the
premises of the customer at any reasonable hour for the
purpose of installing, inspecting, repairing or, upon
termination of the service, removing the service components
of the Telephone Company .

8 . Where FRS is used in connection with communications systems
or equipment provided by a customer or user, the operating
characteristics of such systems or equipment shall be such as
not to interfere with the FRS offered by the Telephone
Company . Such use is subject to the further provisions that
the equipment, provided by the customer or user does not
endanger the safety of the Telephone Company employees or the
public ; damage, harm, require change in or alteration of the
equipment or other services of the Telephone Company ;
interfere with the proper operation of the Telephone Company
equipment ; or otherwise injure the public in its use of the
Telephone Company services . Upon notice from the Telephone
Company that the equipment provided by the customer or user
is causing, or is likely to cause, such hazard or
interference, the customer shall take such steps as shall be
necessary to remove or prevent such hazard or interference .

B . Ordering Specifications and Provisions

1 . The customer may access Frame Relay Service via a FRS Access
Link . Where the FRS Access Link is not available the
customer may utilize a MegaLink Data Service or High Capacity
Service as specified in Section 7 (Special Access Service) .
When the customer utilizes a MegaLink Data Service or High
Capacity Service to access the FRS network, the regulations,
rates and charges as specified in Section 7 will apply in
addition to the rates and charges associated with

When a customer utilizes a MegaLink Data Service

-
10

	

Capacity Service in lieu of the FRS Access Link, the FRS
Access Link nonrecurring charge or monthly rate

	

'~5 1594ants

	

apply . However, all other rates and charges nor

	

y
associated with the ordering, installing and provisionio.

	

n
the FRS as specified in this Section will appl . M~S

_Nubfi6 Sefdrk
Issued : MAY 2 4 N-4

	

Effective :
By

	

H. SC

	

EIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2

	

Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

	

Pglnv 2 ~ 1994

MISSOURI16 .2 .3

	

Service Provisioning-(Continued)

	

~7jubfc Service commlssl0w

dering Specifications and Provisions-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

When a customer utilizes Special Access Service Multiplexed
Services, the Multiplexed Services Connection is ordered in
lieu of the Access Link . The nonrecurring charge or monthly
rate for the Access Link will not apply ; however, all other
rates and charges normally associated with the ordering,
installing and provisioning of the FRS, e .g ., Ports and
Logical Links, will be applicable .

The Multiplexed Services Connection is only available for
connection to Special Access Multiplexed Services provided in
wire centers located within a FRS Primary Market Area (PMA) .

The Access Link or Multiplexed Services Connection must be
associated with a Port .

The Access Link, Multiplexed Services Connection and the Port
must all be ordered with the same bandwidth speed .

Service to a customer designated premises with a serving wire
center located outside the PMA, but within the same LATA, is
provisioned by the Link Extension .

The Link Extension will include distance sensitive charges
based on the airline mileage using the V&H coordinates
method, as set forth in the National Exchange Carrier
Association, Inc . Tariff F .C .C . No . 4 ., from the customer's
serving wire center to the nearest central office within the
FRS PMA . For the 524 LATA, the customer serving wire center
and the nearest central office inside the PMA must be both in
the same state jurisdiction .

The Link Extension is not required were the se
center associated with the customer designated
located within the FRS PMA .

The Link Extension must be associated with an,VLeWI;

	

,and
must be ordered with the same bandwidth speed as the Access
Link and the Port it supports .

	

MWOURI
PUbIiC Sen(J% Cgpg1

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)
MISSOURI

16 .2 .3

	

Service Provisioning-(Continued)

	

Public Service Commission

O0.y

L11

Ljj

	

00 ZV=
CD O

¢ dam'

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

B . Ordering Specifications and Provisions-(Continued)

RECEVED

ti9AY 2~^ 1994

6 . The Logical Link must be associated with any two Access Links
or Multiplexed Services Connections . The Logical Link must
be ordered at a bit rate equal to the lower bit rate of the
two associated Access Links or Multiplexed Services
Connections .

7 . The total bandwidth of all Logical Links associated with one
FRS Port may exceed the bandwidth of that Port . This
condition is referred to as oversubscription and when this
occurs, there can be no guarantee that the bandwidth defined
for that Logical Link will be available at any point in time .

8 . A customer ordering an Access Link or Multiplexed Service
Connection will be referred to as the Controller of the
Access Link or Multiplexed Services Connection . When a
customer subscribing to a Logical Link is not the Controller
of both Access Links or Multiplexed Services Connections
associated with it, the Telephone Company may require the
permission of both Controllers in order to establish the
Logical Link .

Access Links or Multiplexed Services Connections and Logical
Links are ordered and billed independently and can have
different customers as Controllers . A request by one
customer to disconnect one component does not result in the
disconnection of associated components . Only the Controller
of an Access Link or a Multiplexed Services Connection may
authorize a disconnect of that Access Link or Multiplexed
Services Connection .

9 . The Network Link must be associated with and or

	

d

	

theat
same time as the Logical Link .

	

cup
The Network Link must be ordered at a bit rate equaltoor
greater than the lower bit rate of the Access

J UL.s1 J 1494Multiplexed Services Connections it supports .

issued :

	

MAY 2 4 1994

	

Effective :

MISSOURIPublic Service Commission
Jul I

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
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By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 .3 Service Provisioning-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

B . Ordering Specifications and Provisions-(Continued)

C . Limitations

NtAy 2 19°4

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Pubric SWlc® COMMISSi0ft

10 . Service furnished to one customer may be assumed by a new
customer upon due notice of cancellation or abandonment,
provided there is no lapse in service and the service is
assumed exactly as provided to the previous customer . The
new customer must assume all the obligations of the previous
customer . Such transfers are subject to any applicable rates
and charges as set forth in 16 .2 .5 (Rates Regulations) .

11 . FRS is ordered under the provisions specified in Section 5
(Ordering for Access Service) . Also included in that section
are charges associated with ordering FRS .

The Telephone Company does not undertake to originate data,
but offers the use of its service components, where
facilities permit, to customers for the purpose of
transporting customer originated data .

The responsibility of the Telephone Company shall be limited
to furnishing network equipment suitable for FRS and to the
maintenance and operation of such equipment in a manner
proper for such service . Subject to this responsibility, the
Telephone Company shall not be responsible for the through
transmission of signals generated by the customer provided
equipment or system, or for the quality of, or defects in,
such transmission or the reception of signals by such
equipment or systems .

The Telephone Company shall not be responsible for error
correction . Error correction is the responsibility of the
customer's Frame Relay compatible terminal equipm

s.o switches may discard frames with errors . They ma
discard frames when the network supporting FRS is9i

a.

	

of congestion . Congestion control and recovery mechanisms
are as set forth in the Southwestern Bell Telepho"LC01161294
Frame Relay Interface Specifications and Service Feature
technical publication TP 76442 .

	

Mlssotifl
Public ServIOe COmmiz0S1

Issued :

	

MAY 2 q 1994

	

Effective :

	

s lggy

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1 .

2 .

0.
y

W E

LLJ
c°v V~ pC:
00 ,, ~

a~r It o
_~ 3 .

MCC ::x



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 10

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)
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Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

16 .2 .3 Service Provisioning-(Continued)

0.HN
"C=3(/)

c°v (/r O~
o mo

C . Limitations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

D . Allowance for Service Interruption

Rt6CER YE b)

NM,y 2 -, 1994

MISSOURI
}'Ublic Service COMMISSI0n

4 . The Telephone Company shall not be responsible for
installation, operation or maintenance of any terminal
equipment, data unit or communications system provided by a
customer or user . The Telephone Company is not responsible
for adapting FRS to the technological requirements of any
specific customer equipment .

5 . The Telephone Company shall not be responsible to the
customer or user if changes in any of the equipment,
operations or procedures of the Telephone Company used in the
provision of FRS render any facilities provided by the
customer or user obsolete or require modification or
alteration of such equipment or system or otherwise affect
its use or performance, provided the Telephone Company has
met any applicable information disclosure requirements
otherwise required by law .

The Telephone Company will administer its network to insure the
provision of an acceptable service levels to all users of the
Telephone Company FRS . Service levels are considered acceptable
when the service provides an average performance of at least 99 .0
percent error free seconds up to the demarcation point (network
interface) of the channel for operation at all transmission
speeds offered by this tariff . When FRS is operating at an error
performance level that is unsatisfactory to the customer, and the
Telephone Company determines that the error performance level is
below that specified above, the period of substandard performance
will be considered as an interruption of service .

In the event of an interruption of service, the customer
granted a credit allowance in conjunction with the regullht
specified in 2 .4 .4 (Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions) .
Any credit allowance.shall be based on the time of notic

	

~by1h
customer or user to the Telephone Company that an unsat~sfactor~ ~
performance level has occurred, provided that the custome
promptly releases the services as requested by t4eu 'g~

	

SOMI
Company to perform testing and maintenance . No cre~i`f~

	

Ea'Oe~1mizpir
Jul 1 5 19%

Issued :

	

1994

	

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)
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No supplement for this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

C
0
cc

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissions16 .2 .3 Service Provisioning-(Continued)

D . Allowance for Service Interruption-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 16

Original Sheet 11

MAY 2 °-. 1994

will be made for interruption due to the negligence and/or
failure of equipment provided by the customer or user .
Furthermore, interruptions of service during any period in which
the Telephone Company is not afforded access to the premises at
which service is terminated will not receive a credit allowance .

When the Telephone Company FRS terminates at a central office
multiplexer and trouble is found to be in the Telephone Company
facilities associated with the Multiplex Services, a credit
allowance for service interruptions to the Multiplexed Services
will apply as specified in 2 .4 .4 (Credit Allowance for Service
Interruptions) .

16 .2 .4 Primary Market Areas

Frame Relay Service is provisioned within a Primary Market Area
(PHA) . A PMA is a specified area, within a LATA, established by the
Telephone Company for the administration and provision of FRS . The
specified areas consists of one or more wire centers suitably
equipped for the provision of FRS capabilities . One or more PMAs can
be located within a LATA .

A listing of the wire centers designated for the provisioning of FRS
are provided in the National Exchange Carriers Association, Inc .
Tariff F .C .C . No . 4 .

16 .2 .5 Rate Regulations

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates
and charges whichapply for Frame Relay Service (FRS) .

There are two types of rates and charges that apply to the various
rate elements for FRS . These are monthly recurring rates
nonrecurring charges .

Specific rates and charges are set forth in 16 .4 (Rates and C ar es) .
Jurisdictional reporting requirements are set forth in 2.Y1994
(Certification of Special Access in Intrastate) .

PUbliol-rn1~ ,
Issued :

	

2 4 '994

	

Effective :

	

~MWon

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 12
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

16 .2 .5 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

O.

A . Rate Elements

The following are the various rate elements for FRS :

1 . Access Link

The Access Link rate element provides the facilities from the
customer's network interface to the FRS Network.

2 . Multiplexed Services Connection

The Multiplexed Services Connection rate element provides for
the ongoing interconnection from a Port to Special Access
Multiplexed Services for DS3-to-DS1 and DS1-to-DSO
arrangements . The Multiplexed Services Connection rate
element is applied in lieu of the Access Link .

3 . Port

The Port rate element provides the physical entry point for
the Access Link or Multiplexed Services Connection into the
FRS Network .

4 . Logical Link

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Issued :

	

MAY 2 4 1994

	

Effective :

RECEM U

MAY 2 ^- 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

0 The Logical Link rate element provides for the permanent
1'a

	

virtual circuit, a logical channel, that establishes the
c`c H

	

two-way connection from one Access Link or Multiplexed
°C3=

	

E
E
_,

	

Services Connection, and its associated Fort, to another .
c V)

00 ~V=O

	

5 .

	

Link Extension
U ocn

The Link Extension rate element provides for the transmission
facilities between the serving wire center associated with
the customer designated premises and the neares
office within the PMA .

The Link Extension rate element is applied when
customer's serving wire center is located outsi

	

flab 1994
established PMA, but within the same LATA .

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

M -cn
7T0

6 . Network Link

B . Nonrecurring Charges

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

'Da
a

Issued :

	

W 2 4 1994

An Access Order Charge may be applicable as specifie
(Access Order) .

Effectiv

RICE ONED

MAY V 1994
16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

MISSOURI
16 .2 .5

	

Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

PUblIc Service commjssion

The Network Link rate element provides for the ongoing
connection between two PMAs within the same LATA . The
Network Link must be associated with a Logical Link .

Nonrecurring charges are one-time charges that apply for a
specific work activity . Nonrecurring charges are applicable for
installation of the service, change to an existing service (e .g .,
each requested change in the transmission speed or for a new rate
element at a new transmission speed) and service rearrangement .

In order to receive the benefits associated with ordering
multiple Access Links or Multiplexed Services Connections, the
following criteria must be met :

ociated with ordering
g criteria must be met :

Same Access Service Order
Same Application for Service Date
Same Due Date
Same Billing Account Number (BAN)
Same Controlling Access Links or Multiplexed Services
Connection .

JUL 15 1994

RI

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

fssion

- Same Access Service Order
- Same Application for Service Date

C - Same Due Date
O - Same Billing Account Number (BAN).w Same Customer Designated Premises

o~
In order to receive the benefits as
multiple Logical Links, the followi

o ~ ~N



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 14

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)
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Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

Access Link

Port

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

16 .2 .5 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

B . Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each
Access Link . This charge is applied on a first and
additional basis for each transmission speed ordered . If a
customer orders multiple Access Links, the first Access Link
is assessed the "first" charge . Each subsequent Access Link
is assessed the "additional" charge .

A Port rate element must be applied with each Access Link.

Multiplexed Services Connection

A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each
Multiplexed Services Connection between the central office
based multiplexer and an associated Port . This charge is
applied on a first and additional basis for each transmission
speed ordered . If a customer orders multiple Multiplexed
Services Connections, the first Multiplexed Services
Connection is assessed the "first" charge . Each subsequent
Multiplexed Services Connection is assessed the "additional"
charge .

A Port rate element must be applied with each Multiplexed
Services Connection .

A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each
Port that is associated with an Access Link or a Multiplexed
Services Connection .

RE CE OVEb

h1 AY 2---. lg°~

FILE
JUL 151994

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

mission
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 15

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)
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Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 .5 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Logical Link

Network Link

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

nrecurring C'arges-(Continued)

A nonrecurring charge applies for the establishment of each
Logical Link. This charge is applied on a first and
additional basis for each transmission speed ordered . If a
customer orders multiple Logical Links, the first Logical
Link is assessed the "first" charge . Each subsequent Logical
Link is assessed the "additional" charge .

A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each
Network Link connecting two PMAs within the same LATA .

Service Rearrangement

applicable nonrecurring charges will apply .

MAY 21^1 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Service Rearrangements are changes to existing services which
do not result in either (1) a change in the minimum period
requirements, or (2) a change in the physical location of the
point of termination at the customer's premises or the
customer's end user's premises .

Changes which result in (1) the establishment of new minimum
period obligations, or (2) the physical location of the point
of termination are treated as a discontinuance of the
existing service and an installation of a new service and all

A change in the customer of record (i .e ., existing FRS is
provided and billed to a different entity) is considered a
service rearrangement when the new customer assumes liability
for all current and prior charges for the service(s) and has
complied with the regulations and conditions speci
2 .2 .1 (Assignment and Transfer of Facilities) . An
Order Charge will apply when a change of customer
change in billing data (name, address, contact name, or
telephone number) is requested in conjunction with~~'Ct~pg

Q4in the customer of record as described in 5 .2 .2

	

A9sfJ~tr
Charge) .

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

mission
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No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 16

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

16 .2 .5 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

C
O
H

o _~` E

MISSOURI
B .

	

Nonrecurring Charges-(Continued)

	

Public Service Commission

6 . Service Rearrangement-(Continued)

Certain service rearrangements .which are administrative in
nature as specified in 7 .3 .1 .8 .3 (Nonrecurring Charges - Ser-
vice Rearrangements) will be made without charge except as
noted . Provisions for service rearrangements for which non-
recurring charges will apply are also set forth in 7 .3 .1 .B .3 .

Nonrecurring charges specified in 7 .4 .12 .2 (Miscellaneous
Rates and Charges - Service Rearrangement Charge) will apply
on a per link basis .

C . Monthly Rates

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

MAY 241 1994

Monthly rates are fixed recurring rates that apply each month, or
fraction thereof, that a specific rate element is provided . For
billing purposes, each month is considered to have thirty (30)
days .

Monthly recurring rates apply to the following rate elements .

1 . Access Link

A monthly rate applies for each Access Link installed from
the customer's network interface to a corresponding Port .

Ell E- A Port rate element must also be applied with each Access
c°
o

U4)0
y

Link .

Q

	

~

	

2 . Multiplexed Services Connection
~-m

N
A monthly rate applies for each Multiplexed Services
Connection between the Telephone Company central of
multiplexer and an associated Port .

A Port rate element must also be applied with each
Multiplexed Services Connection .

	

JUL 1519

Issued :

	

fiAl L 4 1994

	

Effective :
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Re

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

3 . Port

	

MISSOURIPublic $erv
A monthly rate applies for each Port that is assocaat~~~m1SS1011
an Access Link or Multiplexed Services Connection .

J



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 17

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 .5 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

~1 N OrE

co-
.c
C9.

4 . Logical Link

5 . Link Extension

W

	

0

	

U=

	

6 . Network Link

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

C . Monthly Rates-(Continued)

MAY 2-'.. 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

A monthly rate applies for each logical link that connects
one Access Link or Multiplexed Services Connection, and its
associated Port, to another .

There are two types of monthly rates that apply for the Link
Extension . These are the fixed monthly rate and a monthly
rate, per mile .

A fixed monthly rate applies for each Link Extension
associated with an Access Link .

A monthly rate, per mile, applies to each airline mile
between the serving wire center associated with the customer
designated premises and the nearest central office within the

O PHA .
.O

®

	

°
~ y

	

The Link Extension rates are in addition to the rates and
oo

	

~_

	

charges associated with the Access Link .
.j v~

V o ~
~~~ 'Eg

	

There are two types of monthly rates that apply for the
= ~- a>2

	

Network Link .

	

These are the fixed monthly rate and a monthly
rateav

	

,

	

per mile .

A fixed monthly rate applies for each Network Link connecting
two PMAs within the same LATA .

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline
the two closest central offices in the two PMAs
connected .

The Network Link rates are in addition to the rates and' 19
charges associated with all other FRS rate eleme t

WSSOMI
QFublig§LgrYi9g 4imissi

Issued :

	

MAY 2 4 1994

	

Effective:

	

A
_ -on

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 18
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 18

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
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16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .2 .5 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 18
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

16 .2 Frame Relay Service (FRS)-(Continued)

	

MAY 2 p-. 1944

D . Determining Mileage Measurements

E . Minimum Period

RECEIVED

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate, per mile,
for the Link Extension and Network Link is calculated on the
airline distance between the locations involved, i .e ., the
serving wire center associated with the customer designated
premises and the nearest central office or the two central
offices that are located in different PMAs . The serving wire
center associated with a customer designated premises is the
serving wire center from which the customer designated premises
would normally obtain dial tone .

To determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage
using the V&H coordinates method, as set forth in the National
Exchange Carrier Association, Inc . Tariff F .C .C . No . 4, then
apply the per mile rate as specified in 16 .4 .2 (Rates and Charges
Frame Relay Service) .

Frame Relay Service is provided for a minimum period of one
month . When service is disconnected prior to the expiration of
the minimum period, monthly charges are applicable for the
balance of the minimum period .

If service is disconnected after the minimum period, monthly
charges will be based on the actual number of days the service is
furnished . In order to determine the charges for a fractional
portion of a month, every month is considered to have 30 days .

CANCELLED FILED
LIAR 0 8 2000

	

JUL 15 1994
By

	

I Sa~-	9-5t ~
Public Service Commission

	

IVi6SOURI
MISSOURI

	

Public servicecommission
JUL 1.!i tgg~r

Issued :

	

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 19

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

16 .3 Reserved for Future Use

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

CANCELLED

MAR 0 8 2000

RKEIVED

MAY Z' 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

FILED
by I 5~ GS 1`\

Public Service
OURI

mission

	

JUL 15 1994

MISSOURI
Public Servioe Commission

JUL I
Issued :

	

MAY `2, 4 1994

	

Effective :

	

%
1

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 20

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff .

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

MISSOURI
PubiiC Servloe Commission

JUL
Issued :

	

4 1994

	

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

16 .4 Rates and

16 .4 .1 Frame Relay

Charges-(Continued) MAY 2 = 1994

Service
Public

MISSOURI
Seyvice Commission

Rate Per Month

A . Access Link

Per Access Link

56 Kbps (L7A5X) . . . . . . . . . . $ 77 .25
384 Kbps (L7A6X) . . . . . . . . . $165 .00
1 .536 Mbps (L7A7X) . . . . . . . . $165 .00

Nonrecurring Charge

56 Kbps, first . . . . . . . . . . $365 .00
56 Kbps, additional . . . . . . . $306 .00

384 Kbps, first . . . . . . . . . $966 .00
384 Kbps, additional . . . . . . . $838 .00

1 .536 Mbps, first . . . . . . . . $966 .00
1 .536 Mbps, additional . . . . . . $838 .00

c

O'y
Rate Per Month

® c 'E B . Multiplexed Services Connection

'°, V~ oow
J Per Connection
LLI

CO

U
4'C)

56 Kbps (MX05X) . . . . . . . . . $ 18 .06
1 .536 Mbps (MX07X) . . . . . . . . $ 0 .00

ME to
~t3 Nonrecurring Charge

56 Kbps, first . . . . . . . . . $107 .00
56 Kbps, additional . . . . . . . $ 96 .00 FILED
1 .536 Mbps, first . . . . . . . . $332 .00
1 .536 Mbps, additional . . . . . . $280 .00

JUL 15 1994



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 21

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



Issued :

	

MAY 2 4 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Lcuis, Missouri

16 . PACKET

16 .4 Rates and

16 .4 .1 Frame Relay

C .

SERVICE-(Continued)

Charges-(Continued)

Service-(Continued)

Port

RECEIVED

MAY 2 7 19.04

Pubile Service
MISSOURI

Commission
Rate Per Month

Per Port

56 Kbps (P7E5X) . . . . . . . . . . $ 87 .00
384 Kbps (P7E6X) . . . . . . . . . $130 .00
1 .536 Mbps (P7E7X) . . . . . . . . $410 .00

Nonrecurring Charge

56 Kbps . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8 .00
384 Kbps . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 46 .00
1 .536 Mbps . . . . . . . . . . . . $181 .00

Rate Per Month

D . Logical Link

Per Logical Link

56 Kbps (LBG5X) . . . . . . . . . $ 8 .00
384 Kbps (L8G6X) . . . . . . . . . $ 20 .00
1 .536 Mbps (LBG7X) . . . . . . . . $ 50 .00

Nonrecurring Charge

56 Kbps, first . . . . . . . . . . $153 .00
56 Kbps, additional . . . . . . . $117 .00

CANCELLED
384 Kbps, first . . . . . . . . . $163 .00
384 Kbps, additional . . . . . . . $127 .00

MAR 0 8 2000

~ 5/ 2.5 1 1 .536 Mbps, first . . . . . . . . $196 .00

Pu~llc Service
CRI

mission
1 .536 Mbps, additional . . . . . . $161 .00 FILED

JUL 151954



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 16
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 22

ACCESS SERVICES

16. PACKET SERVICE-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 13, 1999 Effective:  March 8, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement for this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 16
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED

JUL 1 s .� ,. .
Issued :

	

r 2 4 1994

	

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory S Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

16 . PACKET SERVICE-(Continued) MAY 241994

16 .4 Rates and

16 .4 .1 Frame Relay

Charges-(Continued)

Service-(Continued)

MISSOURI
PubHc Service Commission

Rate Per Month

E. Link Extension

Per Link Extension

Fixed

56 Kbps (lASES) . . . . . . . . . $ 50 .00
384 Kbps (IA5FS) . . . . . . . . . $ 51 .30
1 .536 Mbps (lA5GS) . . . . . . . . $ 51 .30

Per Mile

56 Kbps . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0 .75
384 Kbps . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17 .70
1 .536 Mbps . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17 .70

F . Network Link

Per Network Link

C Fixed
0

.y 56 Kbps (18WHS) . . . . . . . . . $ 96 .00
LLJ 0o 384 Kbps (lHWJS) . . . . . . . . . $245 .00

.J
N X2

0=)
1 .536 Mbps (1HWKS) . . . . . . . . $585 .00

V co
4N Per Mileo~

56 Kbps . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0 .75
384 Kbps . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17 .70

a.

1 .536 Mbps . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17 .70

Chafe ILEDNonrecurring

56 Kbps . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16 .00
JUL 15 1994384 Kbps . . . . . . . . . . . . . $362 .00

1 .536 Mbps . . . . . . . . . . . . $362 .00
MISSOURI

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 17
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

 17.   OPERATOR SERVICES

Operator Service is provided to customers from Telephone Company Operator Service System
(OSS)  locations.

17.1   Operator Call Processing

(CT) Operator Call Processing (OCP) includes the service categories of Operator Transfer and
(CT) Inward Assistance.  Operator Transfer and Inward Assistance services are provided from OSS

Tandems to the customer's premises in conjunction with the rules and regulations of the
specified Access Services found in Sections 2, 3, 5 and 6, preceding.  OCP is deployed at all
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (Telephone Company) end offices in a Local Access
and Transport Area (LATA).  The OSS Tandem locations are provided in Volume 4 of the
Southwestern Bell Interexchange Customer Information Handbook.

(CT) 17.1.1   Operator Transfer Service Description

Operator Transfer is an originating service that provides call routing of calls requiring
operator assistance to a participating customer as requested by the calling end user.  An
Operator Transfer call is routed to the Telephone Company's OSS when the calling party
requires operator assistance for completion to a call outside the originating LATA.

If the calling end user requests the name of a specific customer, the Telephone Company
operator will consult alphabetical reference information to verify service participation and
transfer the call.

If the calling end user has no specific customer preference, the Telephone Company
Operator will consult reference information to identify the presubscribed interexchange
carrier serving the originating line and verify service participation.  The calling end user
will then be offered a transfer to the participating carrier presubscribed to the originating
line.  If the end user accepts, the operator will transfer the call.  If the end user does not
want to transfer to the presubscribed carrier, the operator will advise that the end user must
state a preference in order to continue the call.  If the end user continues to not have a
preference, the operator will advise the end user to call back when the end user has
determined the name of

(CT) a carrier to handle the call.

_____________________________________________________________________________

Issued:    Mar. 5, 1999  Effective:    Apr. 5, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 17
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

RECEIVED

ACCESS SERVICES JUL 17 1990
(NR) 17 . OPERATOR SERVICES

IVp r-,0unl
Operator Service is provided to customers from Telephone %dmoan`ytOp~'r`ato

	

iSSiQR
Service System (OSS) locations .

17 .1 Operator Call Processing

Operator Call Processing (OCP) includes the service categories of 0-
Transfer and Inward Assistance . 0- Transfer and Inward Assistance
services are provided from OSS Tandems to the customer's premises in
conjunction with the rules and regulations of the specified Access
Services found in Sections 2, 3, 5 and 6, preceding . OCP is deployed at
all Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (Telephone Company) end offices
in a Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) . The OSS Tandem locations
are provided in Volume 4 of the Southwestern Bell Interexchange Customer
Information Handbook .

17 .1 .1 0- Transfer Service Description

0- Transfer is an originating service that provides call routing of
0- (the digit "0" with no additional digits) calls to a participating
customer as requested by the calling end user . A 0- Transfer call is
routed to the Telephone Company's OSS operator for completion to a
destination outside the originating LATA when the calling party dials
"0" and waits for an operator to assist with the call . The Telephone
Company operator will, upon request, transfer the call to the calling
end user's participating customer of choice . If the calling end user
has no specific customer preference, the OSS operator will consult
reference information and offer to the calling party the name of a
participating customer . The reference information is arranged to
give all participating customers an equal opportunity of being
offered to and chosen by the calling end user . After a selection is
made by the calling end user, the operator will then key in the
selected customer's Carrier Identification Code (CIC) and transfer
the call .

CANCELLED

APR 051999

By I0';b
I

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued :
JUL 1 7 190

	

Effective : AUG 1 7 1990

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

AUG 17 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

``ub{ic Service ComMISS10r,



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 17
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

17.  OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17.1.2  Inward Assistance Service Description

Inward Assistance provides three operator service functions on inward calls received from
participating customers.  Inward Assistance is provided when a participating customer's operator
contacts a Telephone

(C) Company OSS operator requesting line status verification with call interruption or dialing
and/or routing assistance.  Inward Assistance functions will be performed for only one
telephone number per inward call received.  The three Inward Assistance service functions
available are detailed as follows:

A.  Busy Line Verification - The OSS operator will check the status of the requested telephone
line to verify if there is conversation on the line and advise the requesting customer of the
line status.

B.  Verification with Call Interruption - After verification of a conversation on the requested
line is made, and upon request, the OSS operator will interrupt and inform the called party
of the waiting call.

C.  Operator Assistance - The OSS operator will provide the customer with dialing or routing
assistance such as identifying a city when given only a NPA-NXX or verifying that a
specific number is a coin station.  The OSS operator will provide a local emergency number
and, if required, complete an emergency call to the local emergency agency number.

17.2  Manner of Provisioning

A.  Operator Call Processing trunking between the customer's premises and
(AT) the OSS Tandem is provisioned as Switched Access FGC, FGD, BSA-C or
(AT) BSA-D service and may be arranged, per the customer's request, as either one-way or

two-way service.  These trunk groups are established as final trunks and will be assigned
data registers to obtain usage, peg count and overflow attempt information.  If a trunk(s)
does not currently exist between the customer's premises and

(AT) the OSS Tandem(s), the customer must establish FGD or BSA-D service to the Telephone
Company's OSS Tandem(s).  The Telephone Company will provide trunk-side switching
along with trunk-answer and disconnect supervisory signaling to the customer.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern  Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(NR) 17 . OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

.

	

Issued : JUL 1 7 99,40

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 17
except for the purpose

	

Or
1"iL~

	

Sheet
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

17 .1 .2 Inward Assistance Service Description

JUL 17 1990

tv7ISI=CUB I
Puialir Sei'VI;a GCmmission

Inward Assistance provides three operator service functions on inward
calls received from participating customers . Inward Assistance is
provided when a participating customer's operator contacts a
Telephone Company OSS operator requesting line status verification
verification with call interruption or dialing and/or routing
assistance . Inward Assistance functions will be performed for only
one telephone number per inward call received . The three Inward
Assistance service functions available are detailed as follows :

A . Busy Line Verification - The OSS operator will check the status
of the requested telephone line to verify if there is
conversation on the line and advise the requesting customer of
the line status .

B . Verification with Call Interruption - After verification of a
conversation on the requested line is made, and upon request, the
OSS operator will interrupt and inform the called party of the
waiting call .

C . Operator Assistance - The OSS operator will provide the customer
with dialing or routing assistance such as identifying a city

	

D
when given only a NPA-NXX or verifying that a specific ~riu

	

,rLVE
a coin station . The OSS operator will provide a locab'
number and, if required, complete an emergency call to the

lgiemergency agency number .

	

NP? 1 lyZ) :

17 .2 Manner of Provisioning

	

SN ~$ss10v

A . Operator Call Processing trunking between the custor~ezt)1Cpr%f%~~a

m
and the OSS Tandem is provisioned as either Switched Access Feature
Group C or Feature Group D service and may be arranged, per the
customer's request, as either one-way or two-way service . These
trunk groups are established as final trunks and will be assigned
data registers to obtain usage, peg count and overflow attempt
information . If a trunk(s) does not currently exist between the
customer's premises and the OSS Tandem(s), the customer must
establish Feature Group D service to the Telephone Company's OSS
Tandem(s) . The Telephone Company will provide trunk-side switching
along with trunk-answer and disconnect supervisory signaling to the
customer .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

AUG 1 7 1990

	

FILED

AUG 1'Y 1990

Public Service Commissior.



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 17
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

17.  OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17.2   Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

B.  When the OSS Tandem also functions as the Message Toll Service (MTS) Access Tandem, the
customer may combine OCP traffic with its MTS Switched Access traffic between the OSS
Tandem and the customer's premises provided the trunk group has the

(CT) same signaling and routing requirements as specified for Operator Transfer or Inward
Assistance.  However, OCP traffic may not be combined with MTS Switched Access traffic if
the customer provides operator functionality or coin station control.

(CT) 17.2.1  Operator Transfer

(FC) (AT) A. The customer must order or assign a separate trunk group and have a unique CIC for each
name it uses for Operator Transfer Calls.  The sharing of one customer’s Switched Access
trunk groups with one or more Switched Access customers is

(AT) prohibited with Operator Transfer Service.

(FC) B.  The customer is required to handle requests from all end offices in the LATA.
Accordingly, the customer must order sufficient capacity between the OSS

(CT) Tandem(s) and the customer's premises to serve Operator Transfer traffic originating from
those end offices.  The Telephone Company OSS Tandems send 10-digit ANI (NPA +
7-digit telephone number) for FGD or BSA-D trunk groups with Equal Access Signaling
or Operator Services Address Signaling and FGC or
BSA-C trunk groups with Traditional Signaling.  However, the Telephone Company
OSS Tandems send 7-digit ANI for FGC or BSA-C trunk groups with Operator

(CT) Services Signaling.  Therefore, if the customer requires Operator Transfer calls separately
identified by the originating NPA for the FGC or BSA-C trunk group with Operator
Services Signaling, the customer must utilize a separate and final trunk group from the
OSS Tandem to the customer's premises for each NPA served by that OSS Tandem.

(FC) C. In order for the customer to provide operator functionality (e.g., Operator Recall,
Sequence Dialing, Time and Charge Quotation and Emergency Ring-Back) or coin station
control, the customer must order Operator Trunk - Coin, Non-Coin, or Combined Coin
and Non-Coin for FGC or BSA-C service or Operator Trunk -
Full Feature for FGD or BSA-D service, as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.3.2,
preceding.  In addition, when ordering coin station control, the customer must establish a
separate and final trunk group for each type of end office operator/coin station signaling
(i.e., inband, expanded inband, and multiwink) existing in the end

(RT) offices served by the OSS Tandem.
(RT)

_____________________________________________________________________________

Issued:    Mar. 5, 1999  Effective:    Apr. 5, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(AT)
- -r

AT)

(AT)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

17 . OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17 .2

B .

17 .2 .1 0- Transfer

A .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 17

1st Revised Sheet 3
Replacing Original Sheet 3

r

MAR 291S93

PubI34s4Som J,03'sBma I

	

:caa
When the OSS Tandem also functions as the Message Toll Service (MTS)
Access Tandem, the customer may combine OCP traffic with its MTS
Switched Access traffic between the OSS Tandem and the customer's
premises provided the trunk group has the same signaling and routing
requirements as specified for 0- Transfer or Inward Assistance .
However, OCP traffic may not be combined with MTS Switched Access
traffic if the customer provides operator functionality or coin
station control .

The customer is required to handle requests from all end offices
in the LATA . Accordingly, the customer must order sufficient
capacity between the OSS Tandem(s) and the customer's premises to
serve 0- Transfer traffic originating from those end offices .
The Telephone Company OSS Tandems send 10-digit ANI (NPA +
7-digit telephone number) for FGD or BSA-D trunk groups with
Equal Access Signaling or Operator Services Address Signaling and
FCC or BSA-C trunk groups with Traditional Signaling . However,
the Telephone Company OSS Tandems send 7-digit ANI for FCC or
BSA-C trunk groups with Operator Services Signaling . Therefore,
if the customer requires 0- Transfer calls separately identified
by the originating NPA for the FCC or BSA-C trunk group with
Operator Services Signaling, the customer must utilize a separate
and final trunk group from the OSS Tandem to the customer's
premises for each NPA served by that OSS Tandem .

In order for the customer to provide operator functionality
(e .g ., Operator Recall, Sequence Dialing, Time and Charge
Quotation and Emergency Ring-Back) or coin station control, the
customer must order Operator Trunk - Coin, Non-Coin, or Combined
Coin and Non-Coin for FCC or BSA-C service or Operator Trunk -
Full Feature for FGD or BSA-D service, as set forth in Section 6,
Paragraph 6 .3 .2, preceding . In addition, when ordering coin
station control, the customer must establish a separate and final
trunk group for each type of end office operator/coin station
signaling (i .e ., inband, expanded inband, and multiwink) existing
in the end offices served by the OSS Tandem . 0- Transfer is not

ppR

	

5 1999 available for coin sent-paid traffic .

5 lvvijssiou
V:j r IOi~CB

	

1pvbi~c 5"W S0VR

	

.

,AT)
(AT)

B .

Issued :
W261993

By

Effective :

R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
92-304
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(NR) 17 . OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 17
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

RECEIVED

17 .2 Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES
JUL 17 1990

B . When the OSS Tandem also functions as the Message Toll Service (MTS)
Access Tandem, the customer may combine OCP traffic with its MTS
Switched Access traffic between the OSS Tandem and the customer's
premises provided the trunk group has the same signaling and routing
requirements as specified for 0- Transfer or Inward Assistance .
However, OCP traffic may not be combined with MTS Switched

	

LLED
traffic if the customer provides operator functionality oG.r

	

~
station control .

11
12

APR
17 .2 .1 0- Transfer

	

..~-
(;SSIC''

A . The customer is required to handle requests from al~�;en~rd~`~~4 ,11
in the LATA . Accordingly, the customer must order sufficiehFt
capacity between the OSS Tandem(s) and the customer's premises to
serve 0- Transfer traffic originating from those end offices .
The Telephone Company OSS Tandems send 10-digit ANI (NPA +
7-digit telephone number) for Feature Group D trunk groups with
Equal Access Signaling or operator Services Address Signaling and
Feature Group C trunk groups with Traditional Signaling .
However, the Telephone Company OSS Tandems send 7-digit ANI for
Feature Group C trunk groups with Operator Services Signaling .
Therefore, if the customer requires 0- Transfer calls separately
identified by the originating NPA for the Feature Group C trunk
group with Operator Services Signaling, the customer must utilize
,a separate and final trunk group from the OSS Tandem to the
customer's premises for each NPA served by that OSS Tandem .

Issued : JUL 1 7 1401

	

Effective : AUG 1 7 1990

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

B . In order for the customer to provide operator functionality
(e .g ., Operator Recall, Sequence Dialing, Time and Charge
Quotation and Emergency Ring-Back) or coin station control, the
customer must order Operator Trunk - Coin, Non-Coin, or Combined
Coin and Non-Coin for Feature Group C service or Operator Trunk -
Full Feature for Feature Group D service, as set forth in Section
6, Paragraph 6 .3 .2, preceding . In addition, when ordering coin
station control, the customer must establish a separate and final
trunk group for each type of end office operator/coin station
signaling (i .e ., inband, expanded inband, and multiwink) existing
in the end offices served by the OSS Tandem . 0- Transfer is not
available for coin sent-paid traffic .

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Ail" 17 1990
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 17
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4

 ACCESS SERVICES

17.  OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17.2  Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

17.2.2  Signaling

(CT) A.  For Operator Transfer, the Telephone Company will provide Traditional Signaling for FGC
or BSA-C service or Equal Access Signaling for FGD or BSA-D service.
Customers providing operator functionality for operator traffic or coin station control for
coin station traffic will be provided with Operator Services Signaling for FGC or
BSA-C or Operator Services Address Signaling for FGD or BSA-D service.

B. For Inward Assistance, the Telephone Company will provide Traditional Signaling for FGC
or BSA-C service or Equal Access Signaling for FGD or BSA-D service.

C. Signaling specifications for OCP Service are set forth in Technical Reference
TR-TSY-*000271.

17.2.3   Design Layout Report

Upon request, the Telephone Company will provide to the customer the make-up
of facilities and services provided from the customer's premises to the OSS Tandem. This
information will be provided in the form of a Design Layout Report.  The Design Layout
Report will be provided at no charge and will be reissued or updated whenever the facilities
provided for the customer's use are materially changed.

17.2.4   Design Blocking

Trunks between the customer's premises and the OSS Tandems will follow the normal FGC,
FGD, BSA-C or BSA-D blocking criteria as set forth in Section 6,
Paragraph 6.8.7, preceding.  The Telephone Company will perform routine measurement
functions to inform the customer that an adequate number of transmission paths are in
service to meet the normal FGC, FGD, BSA-C or BSA-D design blocking levels.

17.2.5   Acceptance Testing

Acceptance testing for OCP will be provided as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.1.4,
preceding.  Testing capabilities for FGC, FGD, BSA-C or BSA-D services
utilized in conjunction with OCP will be provided as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.2.3,
D. and 6.2.4, D., preceding.

_____________________________________________________________________________

Issued:    Mar. 5, 1999  Effective:    Apr. 5, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 17
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

17 . OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)
IC 77

IYAR 231993"
17 .2 Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

17 .2 .2 Signaling

A . For 0- Transfer, the Telephone Company will provide Traditional
(AT)

	

Signaling for FGC or BSA-C service or Equal Access Signaling for
(AT)

	

FGD or BSA-D service . Customers providing operator functionality
for operator traffic or coin station control for coin station
traffic will be provided with Operator Services Signaling for

(AT)

	

FGC or BSA-C or Operator Services Address Signaling for
(AT)

	

FGD or BSA-D service .

B . For Inward Assistance, the Telephone Company will provide
(AT)

	

Traditional Signaling for FGC or BSA-C service or Equal Access
(AT)

	

Signaling for FGD or BSA-D service .

C . Signaling specifications for OCP Service are set forth in
Technical Reference TR-TSY-*000271 .

17 .2 .3 Design Layout Report

Upon request, the Telephone Company will provide oouohg%Mo,(q~111SS10Ci

make-up of facilities and services provided from the cus R ~t
premises to the OSS Tandem . This information will be provided in the
form of a Design Layout Report . The Design Layout Report will be
provided at no charge and will be reissued or updated whenever the-
facilities provided for the customer's use are materially changed .

17 .2 .4 Design Blocking

Trunks between the customer's premises and the OSS Tandems will
(AT)

	

follow the normal FGC, FGD, BSA-C or BSA-D blocking criteria as set
(FC)

	

forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .8 .7, preceding . The Telephone
Company will perform routine measurement functions to inform the
customer that an adequate number of transmission paths are in service

(AT)

	

to meet the normal FGC, FGD, BSA-C or BSA-D design blocking levels .

17 .2 .5 Acceptance Testing

Acceptance testing for OCP will be provided as set forth in Section
6, Paragraph 6 .1 .4, preceding . Testing capabilities for FGC, FGD,

" (AT)

	

BSA-C or BSA-D services utilized in conjunction with OCP will be
provided as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .2 .3, D . and 6 .2 .4,
D ., preceding .

Issued :

	

HAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

~a` PIZ011 .
r . Y i+d:°..k w Sit

APR 0 5 1999

Aft " TVEEDBy R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

APR 11 1993

92®304

21t®. PUBLIC SuidKf Coma



(NR) 17 . OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

40

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 17
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

17 .2 Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

Issued :

17 .2 .2 Signaling

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

JUL 17 1990

MISSOURI
Public Seivice Commission

A . For 0- Transfer, the Telephone Company will provide Traditional
Signaling for Feature Group C service or Equal Access Signaling
for Feature Group D service . Customers providing operator
functionality for operator traffic or coin station control for
coin station traffic will be provided with Operator Services
Signaling for Feature Group C or Operator Services Address
Signaling for Feature Group D service .

B . For Inward Assistance, the Telephone Company will provide
Traditional Signaling for Feature Group C service or Equal Access
Signaling for Feature Group D service .

C . Signaling specifications for OCP Service are set forth+&N()ELLED
Technical Reference TR-TSY-*000271 .

17 .2 .3 Design Layout Report

17 .2 .4 Design Blocking

17 .2 .5 Acceptance Testing

pVR 111393

0.
dY I"~`--RtisSwUpon request, the Telephone Company will provide to the cuskQ~C,~~'rOm

make-up of facilities and services provided from the cd§htomerl~~s °Rti
premises to the OSS Tandem . This information will be provide in t e
form of a Design Layout Report . The Design Layout Report will be
provided at no charge and will be reissued or updated whenever the
facilities provided for the customer's use are materially changed .

Trunks between the customer's premises and the OSS Tandems will
follow the normal Feature Group C or D blocking criteria as set forth
in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .5 .7, preceding . The Telephone Company will
perform routine measurement functions to inform the customer that an
adequate number of transmission paths are in service to meet the
normal Feature Group C or D design blocking levels .

Acceptance testing for OCP will be provided as set forth in Section
6, Paragraph 6 .1 .4, preceding . Testing capabilities for Feature
Group C and Feature Group D services utilized in conjunction with OCT
will be provided as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .2 .3, D . and
6 .2 .4, D ., preceding .

JUL 1 7 tgg,

	

Effective : AUG 1 7 ,990
FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

AU(i 1 7 1990
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commissior.



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 17
except for the purpose Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(NR)  17.  OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17.2  Manner of Provisioning-(Continued)

17.2.6  Interface and Transmission Parameters

Operator Call Processing will utilize the same interface groups and transmission
specifications as specified in Section 6, Paragraphs 6.2.3, C. and 6.2.4, C., preceding.

17.2.7  Ordering Options and Conditions

Operator Call Processing is ordered under the Access Order  provisions as set forth in Section
5, preceding.  The Access Order Charge applicable for Switched Access will apply per Access
Order for the installation, addition, change or rearrangement of OCP service.  In addition,
other Access Order Charges (i.e., Service Date Change Charges, Cancellation Charges, etc.)
may apply.

17.3  Liability of the Telephone Company

In addition to the liability statements as set forth in Section 2, preceding, the following also
applies.

A.  The Telephone Company's liability, if any, for its gross negligence     or willful misconduct is 
not limited by this Tariff.  With respect to any other claim or suit, by a customer or any others,
for damages arising out of negligent mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors,
defects in transmission, omission from or defects in the applicable list of customers or transfers
to customers occurring in the course of furnishing service hereunder, the Telephone Company's
liability, if any, shall not exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the
customer for the period of time during which such mistake, omission, interruptions, delays,
errors, defects in transmission or service, omission from or defects in the applicable list of
customers or transfers to customers continues.  However, any such mistakes, omissions,
interruptions, delays, errors, or defects in transmission or service, omission from or defects in
the applicable list of customers or transfers to customers which are caused by or contributed to
by the negligent omission or willful act of the customer-provided facilities or equipment shall
not result in the imposition of any liability whatsoever upon the Telephone Company.

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: July 17, 1990 Effective: August 17, 1990

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 17
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(NR) 17.  OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17.3  Liability of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

A.  (Continued)

The Telephone Company expressly disclaims any express or implied
warranty for the aforesaid service or offering including no warranty of merchantability or
warranty of fitness for any particular purpose.  It is expressly acknowledged by all subscribers
to the aforesaid service that errors, mistakes and omissions can and will occur and that the
Telephone Company neither warrants nor guarantees faultless or perfect service or transmission.

B.  The customer indemnifies and saves the Telephone Company harmless
against claims for libel, slander or infringement of copyright and trademark arising from the
information transmitted over facilities furnished hereunder and against all other claims arising
out of any act or omission of the customer in connection with facilities provided by the
Telephone Company.

C.  The customer indemnifies and saves the Telephone Company harmless
against claims or suits for damages arising where the connection between the calling end user
and a local emergency agency is in some way faulty or impaired, due in whole or in part to the
negligent mistake or delay of the Telephone Company.  Examples of this may include, but are
not limited to, instances in which the Telephone Company, through negligent mistake or delay,
may provide an incorrect local emergency agency number, delay in locating a local emergency
agency number or disconnect an in-progress call between a calling end user and a local
emergency agency.

17.4  Obligations of the Customer

In addition to the general regulations as set forth in Section 2, preceding, the following also applies.

A.  The customer shall provide the necessary on-hook, off-hook, answer
supervision and disconnect supervision at the customer's premises.

B.  Jurisdictional reporting will apply as required in Section 2, Paragraph 2.3.13, for determining the
Percent Interstate Usage (PIU).

________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: July 17, 1990 Effective: August 17, 1990

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 17
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES

17.   OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17.5   Rate Regulation

17.5.1   Description and Application of Rates and Charges

(CT) A.   Operator Transfer

(CT) The Operator Transfer charge is a flat-rate charge applicable per call transferred.

(CT) In addition to the Operator Transfer charge, recurring Switched Access premium rates apply
as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.11, preceding, for usage originating from all end offices
served by the OSS Tandem.  Carrier Common Line (CCL) charges as set forth in Section 3,
Paragraph 3.8, preceding, also will apply for originating

(CT) Operator Transfer usage.

Nonrecurring Switched Access charges are applicable as specified in Section 6,
Paragraphs 6.10 and 6.11, preceding.

B.   Inward Assistance

The Inward Assistance flat-rate charges are specific to the operator function performed and
are applied per attempt.  In addition to including all operator work time and equipment
necessary to perform the requested operator function, these charges also include the recurring
traffic-sensitive usage costs associated with premium Switched Access Service.  The specific
charges for Inward Assistance are shown below:

(1)   Busy Line Verification - applicable per busy line verify attempt.

(2)   Call Interrupt with Verification - applicable per busy line verify/call interrupt
attempt.

(3)   Operator Assistance - applicable per Operator Assistance attempt.

Recurring Switched Access rates including CCL charges are not applicable for Inward
Assistance.  Nonrecurring Switched Access charges are applicable as specified in Section 6,
Paragraphs 6.10 and 6.11, preceding.

_____________________________________________________________________________

Issued:    Mar. 5, 1999  Effective:    Apr. 5, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

17 . OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17 .5 Rate Regulation

17 .5 .1 Description and Application of Rates and Charges

A . 0- Transfer

The 0- Transfer charge is a flat-rate charge applicable per call
transferred .

In addition to the 0- Transfer charge, recurring Switched Access
(FC)

	

premium rates apply as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .11,
preceding, for usage originating from all end offices served by
the OSS Tandem . Carrier Common Line (CCL) charges as set forth
in Section 3, Paragraph 3 .8, preceding, also will apply for
originating 0- Transfer usage .

Nonrecurring Switched Access charges are applicable as specified
(PC)

	

in Section 6, Paragraphs 6 .10 and 6 .11, preceding .

B . Inward Assistance

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 17

1st Revised Sheet 7
Replacing Original Sheet 7

q '-'(r2 r,='rt 0 Or
~u~Uw1l~~

MAR 23 1993

The Inward Assistance flat-rate charges are specific to the
operator function performed and are applied per attempt . In
addition to including all operator work time and equipment
necessary to perform the requested operator function, these
charges also include the recurring traffic-sensitive usage costs
associated with premium Switched Access Service . The specific
charges for Inward Assistance are shown below :

(1) Busy Line Verification - applicable per busy line verify
attempt .

,SOS

	

(2) Call Interrupt with Verification - applicable per busy line

9 ov~

	

verify/call interrupt
~~\5

	

attempt .
. Go%%-^ove(d~Ce
SOVR

	

(3) Operator Assistance - applicable per Operator Assistance
ab\~c rX

	

attempt .

Recurring Switched Access rates including CCL charges are not
applicable for Inward Assistance . Nonrecurring Switched Access

(PC)

	

charges are applicable as specified in Section 6, +J~CaDs 6 .10
(PC)

	

and 6 .11, preceding .

Issued :
1 R

2 6 1393

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 11 1993

92 -3n4

PUBLIC SERNIC~ Cotglr3.
R 1 1 1893



ACCESS SERVICES
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(NR) 17 .

	

OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

	

JUL 1 7 1990

17 .5 Rate Regulation
Tit;SQ!s(zl

17 .5 .1

	

Description and Application of Rates and Charges

	

Public Service Commission

40

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 17
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

A . 0- Transfer

The 0- Transfer charge is a flat-rate charge applicable per call
transferred .

In addition to the 0- Transfer charge, recurring Switched Access
premium rates apply as set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6 .8,
preceding for usage originating from all end offices served by
the OSS Tandem . Carrier Common Line (CCL) charges asset forth in
Section 3, Paragraph 3 .8, preceding, also will apply for
originating 0- Transfer usage .

	

C
;:1_1.51D

Nonrecurring Switched Access charges are applicable a specified
in Section 6, Paragraphs 6 .7 and 6 .8, preceding .

W Ac_

B . Inward Assistance gY ssio~
Nice C,The Inward Assistance flat-rate charges are specifn&c e,

operator function performed and are applied per attempt . Tin
addition to including all operator work time and equipment
necessary to perform the requested operator function, these
charges also include the recurring traffic-sensitive usage costs
associated with premium Switched Access Service . The specific
charges for Inward Assistance are shown below :

(1) Busy Line Verification - applicable per busy line verify
attempt .

(2) Call Interrupt with Verification - applicable per busy line
verify/call interrupt
attempt .

(3) Operator Assistance - applicable per Operator Assistance
attempt .

Recurring Switched Access rates including CCL charges are not
applicable for Inward Assistance . Nonrecurring Switched Access
charges are applicable as specified in Section 6, Paragraphs 6 .7
and 6 .8, preceding .

Issued :

	

JUL I I fjo"

	

Effective :

	

AUG 1 7 1990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~I~'~

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

AUG 1~% i9°~St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 17
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES

           17.  OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17.5  Rate Regulation-(Continued)

17.5.2  Rates and Charges
Recurring

USOC            Rate
(CT) (A)   Operator Transfer

per call transferred(1) ZZUOP $0.30

(B)   Inward Assistance Per Attempt

(1)   Busy Line Verification      ZZUBV $0.75

(2)   Verification with
Call Interrupt  ZZUBN $1.50

(3)   Operator Assistance         ZZUOH  $0.22

(1)   In addition, Switched Access charges are applicable as detailed in Section 17, Paragraph
 17.5.1, preceding.

_____________________________________________________________________________

Issued:    Mar. 5, 1999  Effective:    Apr. 5, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
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Issued : JUL 1 7 1,.990 Effective : AUG 1 7 1990

Access Services Tariff
Section 17

Original Sheet 8

RECEIVED

40

	

(1) In addition, Switched Access charges are applicable as detailed in Section
17, Paragraph 17 .5 .1, preceding .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

FILED
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

AUG 17 1990

Public Service CommissiOT!

. OPERATOR SERVICES-(Continued)

17 .5 Rate Regulation-(Continued)

17 .5 .2 Rates and Charges

JUL 17 1990

lvilSjojf?I
Public Service Commission

Recurring
USOC Rate

(A) 0- Transfer
per call transferred(1) ZZUOP $0 .30

(B) Inward Assistance Per Attempt

(1) Busy Line Verification ZZUBV $0 .75

(2) Verification with
Call Interrupt ZZUBN $1 .50

(3) Operator Assistance ZZUOH $0 .22



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOMsm

The Telephone Company will provide DirectLine-Custom service to ICs and end users
from the DirectLine-Custom database location.

18.1  General Description
The Telephone Company will provision DirectLine-Custom to allow direct on-line
electronic access to the Telephone Company's directory database without a directory
assistance operator being involved.

(AT) The DirectLine-Custom database is accessed through the Telephone Company's
| MicroLink II packet network utilizing the X.25 protocol or through a direct dial-up
| access utilizing either a Microsoft\ Windows~*

(AT) based software package or the customer's communication software.

The database provided will include listing details when a name search is initiated.
The detail for both residential and business published listings includes the name,
address, and telephone number.

The capability to make additions, deletions, modifications, or to enhance the listing
information within the DirectLine-Custom database will not be provided.

The DirectLine-Custom database compilation is and shall remain the sole property
of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.  Nothing in this tariff nor in the offering
of this service shall grant a license or other property interest in use of this database.

18.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company

A.  The Telephone Company will provide a directory database that will be updated
daily.

(AT) B.  When access to the DirectLine-Custom database is via the Telephone
(AT) Company's MicroLink II\ Service, the MICROLINK II\ packet network software will

be provided to make the X.25 logical connections to the
host computer.

C.  The host computer software will provide the capability to obtain detailed listing
information when a name search is initiated.

sm Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
®Registered Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

(AT) *Microsoft is a registered trademark and Windows is a trademark of Microsoft
(AT)  Corporation.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: January 13, 1995  Effective: February 13, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 18
except for the purpose

	

1st Re
I'Mof canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Origi°n°a~ °$he'e

18 .

	

DIRECTLINE-CUSTOMSM

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

The Telephone Company will provide DirectLine-Customs m service to ICs and
end users from the DirectLine-Custom database location .

18 .1 General Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES JUN 26 1991

The Telephone Company will provision DirectLine-Custom to allow direct
on-line electronic access to the Telephone Company's directory database
without a directory assistance operator being involved .

The database provided will include listing details when a name search is
initiated . The detail for both residential and business published
listings includes the name, address, and telephone number .

The capability to make additions, deletions, modifications, or to
enhance the listing information within the DirectLine-Custom database
will not be provided .

The DirectLine-Custom database compilation is and shall remain the sole
property of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company . Nothing in this tariff
nor in the offering of this service shall grant a license or other
property interest in use of this database .

18 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company

A . The Telephone Company will provide a directory database that will be
updated daily .

B .

	

The MICROLINK IQ packet network software will be provided to make the
X .25 logical connections to the host computer .

C . The host computer software will provide the capability to obtain detailed
listing information when a name search is initiated .

CANCELLED

FED
°1S
~

BY
public Service f;ommiss;Dn

	

FILED
i\,11QSOUP 1

SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JUL 29 1991
®Registered Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Public Service Commission

Issued :

	

Effective :
JUN 2 7 1991

	

JUL 2 9 1991
By -R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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,
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of canceling-this tariff .

	

sigina~ Sh~ t 1
e ~0iA.I jcLD

ACCESS SERVICES JUL 6 1990

(NR) 18 .

	

-DIRECTLINE-CUSTOMSM

	

MiiVSOU ;;l
Public Service CCommissior

The Telephone Company will provide DirectLine-Custom service to a customer
from the DirectLine-Custom host computer database location .

18 .1 General Description

The Telephone Company will provision DirectLine-Custom to allow direct
on-line electronic access to the Telephone Company's directory database
without a directory assistance operator being involved .

The database provided will include listing details when a name search is
initiated . The detail for both residential and business published
listings includes the name, address, and telephone number .

The capability to make additions, deletions, modifications, or to enhance
the listing information within the DirectLine-Custom database will not be
provided .

The DirectLine-Custom database compilation is and shall remain the sole
property of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company . Nothing in this tariff
nor in the offering of this service shall grant a license or other
property interest in use of this database .

18 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company

A . The Telephone Company will provide a directory database that will be
updated daily .

B .

	

The MICROLINK II" packet network software will be provided to make the
X .25 logical connections to the host computer .

C . The host computer software will provide the capability to obtain detailed
listing information when a name search is initiated .

CANCELLED FILED
JUL 29 1991,

	

AUG 17 1990

BY ~'°~ r~s

	

/

	

Public Service Commission.
SM Service Mark of Southwesteri'~t1 1g

	

1

	

tCe~ t~npanyy
R Registered Service Mark of Southwest

	

r9GY elephone Company

Issued : JUL 1 7 1990

	

Effective :

	

AUG 17 1990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOMsm-(Continued)

18.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

D.  The Telephone Company will provide the customer with access to all Numbering
Plan Areas (NPAs) within the Telephone Company's territory.

E.  The Telephone Company's host computer will validate the user ID to determine
which NPAs are authorized for access.

F.  Telephone numbers which are not listed in the Directory Assistance operator's
records will not be available.

(AT) G.  The Telephone Company will provision access to the DirectLine-Custom host
(RT) computer through the Telephone Company's MICROLINK II packet network
(AT) utilizing the X.25 protocol or through a direct dial-up access where the customer

| will utilize either a Microsoft\ Windows~* based software package which is
| available through a license agreement with the Telephone

(AT) Company or a customer communication software.

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(FC) H.  The DirectLine-Custom host computer software will collect billing data which can
be compiled into two reports; a summary report of all DirectLine-Custom activity
that occurred during a specified period, and a full detailed report for each user ID
activity during the same period.

(FC) I.    The Telephone Company will provide the following DirectLine-Custom user
support functions to ensure host database integrity and coordinate customer billing:

1.  Establish initial user ID on the host computer and change the user ID at the
customer's request.

2.  Add/Remove users through individual account maintenance records.

(AT) *Microsoft is a registered trademark and Windows is a trademark of Microsoft
(AT)  Corporation.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: January 13, 1995  Effective: February 13, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(RT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 18
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 2

18 . DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

MAR G 1991

18 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

D . The Telephone Company will provide the customer with access to all
Numbering Plan Areas (NPAs) within the Telephone Company's territory .

E . The Telephone Company's host computer will validate the user ID to
determine which NPAs are authorized for access .

F . Telephone numbers which are not listed in the Directory Assistance
operator's records will not be available .

DirectLine-Custom host computer access will be provisioned through the
Telephone Company's MICROLINK II packet network with an % .25 protocol .

B . A circuit connection will be established between the DirectLine-Custom
database and the Telephone Company HICROLINK II packet network .

I . The Telephone Company will provide the circuit connection termination
hardware at the Telephone Company's MICROLINK II packet network and at
the DirectLine-Custom host computer .

J . The Telephone Company will provide a host computer that consists of a
communication interface processor, central processor unit, and mass
storage units .

K . The DirectLine-Custom host computer softvare vill collect billing data
which can be compiled into two reports ; a summary report of all
DirectLine-Custom activity that occurred during a specified period, and a
full detailed report for each user ID activity during the same period .

L. The Telephone Company vill provide the folloving DirectLine-Custom user
support functions to ensure host database integrity and coordinate
customer billings

1 . Establish initial user ID on the host computer and change the user ID
at the customers request .

	

CELL1~D
2 . Add/Remove users through indirr~ual account maintenance records .

8
11995	FILED

F

	

~S

	

y .- �,R

	

APR S

	

1991
_ rcI,I

Qpb\\G °.AGSU"
Issued .

	

MAR 0 8 199'1

	

affective :

	

APR 0 8 1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



w
P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

	

Access Services Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Section 18
of canceling-this tariff .

	

Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

&--(NR) 18 . DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM-(Continued)

RECEIVE

JUL G 1990
~:41SSC)U?I18 .2

	

Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

	

Public
;
eivic8 C13frlmisSIor

D . The Telephone Company will provide the customer with access to all
Numbering Plan Areas (NPAs) within the Telephone Company's territory
except for home NPAs for users with Identification Numbers (IDs) that
correspond to that home NPA .

E . The Telephone Company's host computer will validate the user ID to
determine which NPAs are authorized for access .

F . Telephone numbers which are not listed in the Directory Assistance
operator's records will not be available .

G . DirectLine-Custom host computer access will be provisioned through the
Telephone Company's MICROLINK IT packet network with an X .25 protocol .

H . A circuit connection will be established between the DirectLine-Custom
database and the Telephone Company MICROLINK II packet network .

I . The Telephone Company will provide the circuit connection termination
hardware at the Telephone Company's MICROLINK IT packet network and at
the DirectLine-Custom host computer .

J . The Telephone Company will provide a host computer that consists of a
communication interface processor, central processor unit, and mass
storage units .

K . The DirectLine-Custom host computer software will collect billing data
which can be compiled into two reports ; a summary report of all
DirectLine-Custom activity that occurred during a specified period, and a
full detailed report for each user ID activity during the same period .

L . The Telephone Company will provide the following DirectLine-Custom user
support functions to ensure host database integrity and coordinate
customer billing :

1 . Establish initial user ID on the host computer and change the user ID
at the customer's request .

2 . Add/Remove users thrrootio,aaxi
.e15

account maintenance records .

Issued : JUL 1 7 1990 By 1/4

	

'~

	

AU6G 11 1990

;~tftJhG 5F?-0'VIC2

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, ~Pk^g~YnotlMissouri Division
tabl~C SetVl G

	

mIsSIC ;
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOMsm-(Continued)

18.2  Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

(FC) I.  (Continued)

3.  Maintain files on the host computer system, including modification of ID and
passwords as necessary.

4.  Perform daily backup of customer accounting files, and backup (i.e. daily,
weekly) of the entire disc system.

5.  Deliver user names and passwords to the DirectLine-Custom customer.

(FC) J.  The Telephone Company will provide the MICROLINK II packet network to
establish the link between the customer's network and the DirectLine-Custom host
computer.

18.3  Obligations of the Customer

In addition to the regulations as set forth in Paragraph 18.2, preceding, the
customer has certain specific obligations pertaining to the use of DirectLine-
Custom service.  These obligations are as follows:

(AT) A.  When the customer chooses access to the DirectLine-Custom database
(AT) through the Telephone Company's MicroLink II packet network, the customer
(CT) must order MICROLINK II service as set forth in Section 16, preceding, of this

tariff.

B.  The customer's equipment must be compatible with the Telephone Company's
(CT) serving arrangement and utilize X.25 capability when accessing the DirectLine-

Custom database through the MICROLINK II packet network.

(AT)    C.  The use of a standard packet network numbering plan name is required when
(AT) the customer utilizes the Telephone Company's MicroLink II Service.

D.  A user ID and a password will be required to make the final connection to
    the DirectLine-Custom database at the DirectLine-Custom host computer

(AT) when the customer utilizes the Telephone Company's MicroLink II Service.

E.  The customer shall provide to the Telephone Company a DirectLine-Custom
Percent Interstate Usage (PIU) Report in accordance with the provisions
specified in Paragraph 18.4 of this tariff.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: January 13, 1995  Effective: February 13, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

18 . DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM-(Continued)

18 .2 Undertaking of

L . (Continued)

M .

B .

C .

D .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 18

1st Revised Sheet 3
Replacing Original Sheet 3

RECEIVED

MAR fi 1991

the Telephone Company-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

3 . Maintain files on the host computer system, including modification of
ID and passwords as necessary .

4 . Perform daily backup of customer accounting files, and backup
(i .e . daily, weekly) of the entire disc system .

5 . Deliver user names and passwords to the DirectLine-Custom,A ~~ D
The Telephone Company will provide the MICROLINR II packet network to
establish the link between the customer's network and the
DirectLine-Custom host computer .

18 .3 Obligations of the Customer

In addition to the regulations as
the customer has certain specific
DirectLine-Custom service . These

A . The customer will order MICROLINR
preceding, of this tariff .

MAR 0 8 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FLB 11995
s

r 6SSiOt1

Public S~ ,,%"Sour,
set forth in Paragraph 18 .2, preceding,
obligations pertaining to the use of
obligations are as follows :

II service as set forth in Section 16,

The customer's equipment must be compatible with the Telephone Company's
serving arrangement and utilise X .25 capability to access the
DirectLine-Custom database through the MICROLIM II packet network .

The use of a standard packet network numbering plan name is required .

A user 10 and 'a password will be required to make the final connection to
the DirectLine-Custom database at the DirectLine-Custom host computer .

The customer shall provide to the Telephone Company a DirectLine-Custom
Percent Interstate Usage (PIU) Report in accordance with the provisions
specified in Paragraph 18 .4 of this tariff .

	

FILED

APR 8

	

1991

Public Service COMmiSSIOP

Bffective : APR 0 8 1991



18 . DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM-(Continued)

L . (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

	

Access Services Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Section 18
of canceling-this tariff .

	

Original Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

18 .2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company-(Continued)

RECEIVED

JUL 6 1990

tiiIS .:01j';l
Public Se--?vice ComTission

3 . Maintain files on the host computer system, including modification of
ID and passwords as necessary .

4 . Perform daily backup of customer accounting files, and backup
(i .e . daily, weekly) of the entire disc system .

5 . Deliver user names and passwords to the DirectLine-Custom customer .

M . The Telephone Company will provide the MICROLINK II packet network to
establish the link between the.customer's network and the
DirectLine-Custom host computer .

18 .3 Obligations of the Customer

In addition to the regulations as set forth in Paragraph 18 .2, preceding,
the customer has certain specific obligations pertaining to the use of
DirectLine-Custom service . These obligations are as follows :

A . The customer will order MICROLINK II service as set forth in Section 16,
preceding, of this tariff .

B . The customer's equipment must be compatible with the Telephone Company's
serving arrangement and utilize X .25 capability to access the
DirectLine-Custom database through the MICROLINK II packet network .

C . The use of a standard packet network numbering plan name is required .

D . A user ID and a password will be required to make the final connection to
the DirectLine-Custom database at the DirectLine-Custom host computer .

E . The customer shall provide Jurisdictional Reports as specified in
Paragraph 18 .4 of this tariff .

CANCELLED FILED

APR ~ 1991

	

AUG 17 1990

3Y 14_.9 Public Service Commission
Public Serv ce

	

Uomn i
Issued : jUL 1, 7 WO

	

MISSOURI

	

Effective :

	

AUG 1 7 1990
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM-(Continued)

18.4  Jurisdictional Report Requirements

When a customer orders DirectLine-Custom service or Directory Assistance
service, the customer shall, when it places the order, provide the projected
interstate percentage for terminating use in a whole number (a number of 0
through 100) for DirectLine-Custom service or for each Directory Access Service
group ordered.  (A method the customer may wish to adopt could be to use its
terminating traffic from its premises to the involved Directory Assistance location
and calculate the projected

(FC) interstate percentage as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.3.13).
The Telephone Company will designate the number obtained by subtracting the
projected interstate percentage furnished by the customer from 100 (100 -
customer percentage = intrastate percentage) as the projected intrastate percentage
of use.

In determining the interstate percentage of use, the customer should consider a
DirectLine-Custom query for an NPA listing that is from the same NPA as the
originator, home NPA, or a foreign NPA listing within the
originator's state, as an intrastate query.

18.5  Optional Features

The customer has the option of receiving formatted or unformatted data.

A.  Formatted Data

Data transmitted to the customer from the host computer which includes screen
formatting characters which control the display of host computer prompt and
response information.

B.  Unformatted Data

Data transmitted to the customer from the host computer which does not include
screen-formatting characters.  The customer provides the software interface
program to format the host computer information received by the customer.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993  Effective: April 11, 1993

By R.D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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OAT)

(AT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 18
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling=.-,this tariff . Replacing Original Sheet 4

18 . DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM-(Continued)

18 .5 Optional Features

A . Formatted Data

e . Unfomtted Data

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED
MAR G 1991

18 .4 Jurisdictional Report Requirements

	

MISSOURI
Public Service COMMiSsion

Vhen a customer orders DirectLine-Custom service or Directory Assistance
service the customer shall, when it places the order, provide the
projected interstate percentage for terminating use in a whole number (a
number of 0 through 100) for DirectLine-Custom service or for each
Directory Access Service group ordered . (A method the customer may wish
to adopt could be to use its terminating traffic from its premises to the
involved Directory Assistance location and calculate the projected
interstate percentage as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.3 .13, A.)
The Telephone Company will designate the number obtained by subtracting
the projected interstate percentage furnished by the customer from 100
(100 - customer percentage - intrastate percentage) as the projected
intrastate percentage of use .

In determining the interstate percentage of use, the customer should
consider a DirectLine-Custom query for a NPA listing that is from the
same NPA as the originator, hose NPA, or a foreign NPA listing within
originator's state, as an intrastate query .

The customer has the option of receiving formatted or

Data transmitted to the customer from the host
screen formatting characters which control the
prompt and response information .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

unfoowtjedl*la

BY ~'ssicG4
Qiibiics

etvic
ssoun1

computer vhi includes
display of host computer

Data :__aWitted to the customer from the host computer which does notlm `~-, ,screen-formatting characters . The customer provides the software
iates>Eaee prossaa to format the host computer information received by the
customer.

FILED
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Issued : KAR, 0 8 1991-

	

effective : APR 0 8 1991



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

	

Access Services Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Section 18
of canceling - this tariff .

	

Original Sheet 4

40 (NR) 18 .

	

DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM-(Con tinued)

18 .4 Jurisdictional Report Requirements

18 .5 Optional Features

A . Formatted Data

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

JUL 6 1990

NhiSsou";l
Public Seevice Ccmmissi0r,

When a customer orders DirectLine-Custom service or Directory Assistance
service the customer shall, when it places the order, provide the
projected interstate percentage for terminating use in a whole number (a
number of 0 through 100) for DirectLine-Custom service or for each
Directory Access Service group ordered . (A method the customer may wish
to adopt could be to use its terminating traffic from its premises to the
involved Directory Assistance location and calculate the projected
interstate percentage as set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .3 .13, A .)
The Telephone Company will designate the number obtained by subtracting
the projected interstate percentage furnished by the customer from 100
(100 - customer percentage = intrastate percentage) as the projected
intrastate percentage of use .

The customer has the option of receiving formatted or unformatted data .

Data transmitted to the customer from the host computer which includes
screen formatting characters which control the display of host computer
prompt and response information .

B . Unformatted Data

Data transmitted to the customer from the host computer which does not
include screen-formatting characters . The customer provides the software
interface program to format the host computer information received by the
customer .

a jtire G`rO

	

mission
,public S-°

	

...00RIS'S R1

issued :

	

JUL 1 7 1990 Effective : AUG 17 1990
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

AUG 1.7 1990

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 5

ACCESS SERVICES

18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOMsm-(Continued)

18.6  Minimum Period

(RT)(CP) DirectLine-Custom Service is provided for a minimum period of one month.  When
| | service is disconnected prior to or after the minimum period, the
| | applicable charges will be the total of the actual usage charges

(RT)(CP) incurred.

18.7  Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions

Credit allowance application provisions as specified in Section 2, Paragraph 2.4.4,
B. and C., preceding, will also apply for DirectLine-Custom.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: January 13, 1995  Effective: February 13, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 18
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

18 .7 Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions

Issued : ,JUL 1 7 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

CAj1CEtLED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FEB 1 1995

RECEIVED

JUL G 1990
" (NR) 18 . DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM (Continued)

IL't1S;Sf3~!!1!
18 .6

	

Minimum Period

	

Public SDtvice Commission

The minimum period for which DirectLine-Custom is provided and for which
charges apply is six months . A minimum period of six months applies for
each additional period of service ordered or extended .

If DirectLine-Custom service is discontinued prior to the end of each six
month period, the charges that apply for the remaining months are the
nonrecoverable costs . Such costs include the nonrecoverable cost of
equipment and material ordered, provided or used, plus the nonrecoverable
cost of installation and removal including the cost of engineering,
labor, supervision, transportation, rights-of-way, and other associated
costs less estimated net salvage .

Credit allowance application provisions as specified in Section 2,
Paragraph 2 .4 .4, B . and C ., preceding, will also apply for
DirectLine-Custom .

publ

	

S0N~cC

	

. a~+
\~AlSSU ar . ~.

AUG 11 1990

Public Service Commission

Effective : AUG 17 1990



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOMsm-(Continued)

18.8  Rate Regulations

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and
(RT) charges that apply for DirectLine-Custom.

(FC)(RT) In addition, when the customer utilizes the Telephone Company's MicroLink II packet
network, the recurring and nonrecurring rates and charges for

(RT) MICROLINK II as set forth in Section 16, preceding, will apply.

(FC) A.  DirectLine-Custom Rates and Charges

There are two types of rates and charges for DirectLine-Custom that will apply.
These are recurring and nonrecurring charges.

1.  Nonrecurring

These are one time charges specifically applicable to DirectLine-Custom:

The Service Establishment Charge, Initial Subsequent User ID Charge, and
Subsequent User ID Charge.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: January 13, 1995  Effective: February 13, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 18
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 6

(NR) 18 . DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM (Continued)

18 .8 Rate Regulations

1 . Nonrecurring

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and
charges that apply for DirectLine-Custom . The two types of rates and
charges that apply to this service are MICROLINK II and DirectLine-Custom
specific .

A . MICROLINK II Rates and Charges

The recurring and nonrecurring rates and charges for MICROLINK II as
set forth in Section 16, preceding, will apply for the provision of
DirectLine-Custom .

B . DirectLine-Custom Rates and Charges

RECEIVED

JUL 6 1990

nt1SSOUP.l
Plibiir, Saivioe Commission

There are two types of rates and charges for DirectLine-Custom that
will apply . These are recurring and nonrecurring charges .

These are one time charges specifically applicable to
DirectLine-Custom :

The Service Establishment Charge, Initial Subsequent User ID
Charge, and Subsequent User ID Charge .

~F6
1J1995~

!~

S>Nsc2 ~ ;�=:~ptibl~c ~~SSJ

Issued :

	

JUL 1 7 1990

	

Effective : AUG 1 7 1990
R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

AUG 17 1990

Public Service Commission.



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(NR) 18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM (Continued)

18.8  Rate Regulations (Continued)

B.  DirectLine-Custom Rates and Charges (Continued)

1.  Nonrecurring (Continued)

A.  Service Establishment Charge

This charge applies per request for the service.  The rate
element includes the activities associated with establishing the circuits to
the database.  This element also includes the establishment of the initial
User ID.  If the customer requires multiple User IDs with the establishment
of service, an "additional" User ID charge applies to each additional User
ID.

B.  User ID Charge

A User ID charge is applicable on a first and additional
User ID basis.  If a customer orders multiple User IDs on a single request,
the first User ID is assessed the "first" User ID charge (except at the time
service is initially established, as specified in A., preceding) and each
additional User ID is assessed the "additional" User ID charge.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: July 17, 1990  Effective: August 17, 1990

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(NR) 18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM (Continued)

18.8  Rate Regulations (Continued)

1.  Nonrecurring (Continued)

The following are examples of the Service Establishment Charge and
the User ID Charge applications.

Example 1:

If a customer requires only one User ID at the time service is established, the
following charges apply:

-  One Service Establishment Charge (includes initial User ID)

Example 2:

If a customer requires two User IDs at the time service is established, the
following charges apply:

- One Service Establishment Charge (includes initial User ID)
- One "Additional" User ID Charge

Example 3:

If a customer requires three User IDs at the time service is     established, the
following charges apply:

- One Service Establishment Charge (includes initial User ID)
- Two "Additional" User ID Charges

If the same customer requires three additional User IDs after his     service is
established, the following charges apply:

- One "First" User ID Charge
- Two "Additional" User ID Charges

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: July 17, 1990  Effective: August 17, 1990

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 18
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

18.  DIRECTLINE-CUSTOMsm-(Continued)

18.8  Rate Regulations (Continued)

2.  Recurring

This charge applies specifically to the DirectLine-Custom service.

A.  Screen Charge

This charge is applied per screen requested by the customer.  A
(RT)(AT) screen contains 1 to 11 detail listing records; i.e. name,

| | address (when available), and telephone number or major
(RT)(AT) business/government heading or sub-heading records.  A screen charge applies

whether or not the requested listing information
(AT) was found.

18.9  Rates and Charges

(RT)
|

(RT)

(FC) A.  DirectLine-Custom Specific

1.  Service Establishment Charge      Nonrecurring
Charge

- Initial Charge           (CR)  $ 205.00

First Additional
2.  User ID Charge                    User ID              User ID

- Per User ID                     $ 8.80             $  .30

Recurring
3.  Screen Charge                        Charge    

- Per Screen                (CR)  $  .15

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: January 13, 1995  Effective: February 13, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 18
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

(NR) 18 . DIRECTLINE-CUSTOM (Continued)

18 .8 Rate Regulations (Continued)

2 . Recurring

This charge applies specifically to the DirectLine-Custom service .

A . Screen Charge

18 .9 Rates and Charges

Issued :

A . Packet Access

B . DirectLine-Custom Specific

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED

JUL 6 1990

l~71~ UtiP11

	

'
Public Service Comrnissior

This charge is applied per screen requested by the customer . A
screen contains from 1 to 11 lines of listing information
including name, address, and telephone number . However, a screen
charge applies whether or not the requested listing information
was found .

MICROLINK II rates and charges will apply for DirectLine-Custom s
set forth in Section 16, preceding .

	

P'Nco_1 0

FrB 11995

ublic S0"I ,_
Additional

User ID

$ .30

FILED

AUG 17'1990

Public Service Commissior.

JUL 17 1990

	

Effective :

	

AU6 17 1990

By : R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

l . Service Establishment Charge Nonrecurring
Charge

- Initial Charge $ 4,152 .45

First
2 . User ID Charge User ID

- Per User ID $ 8 .80

Recurring
3 . Screen Charge Charge

- Per Screen $ .13



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

(CT)  19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES

The following list matches the Telephone Company's Basic Service Element (BSE) names to the
industry standard names for each BSE.

Telephone Company Names Generic Name of ONA Service

Network Reconfiguration Network Reconfiguration

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 26, 1994  Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(C) 19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION'SERVICE

Issued : OR 2 6 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

The following list matches the Telephone Company's Basi'c'1'§er'vice'`Element"
(BSE) names to the industry standard names for each BSE .

Telephone Company Names

	

Generic Name of ONA Service

(AT)

	

Network Reconfiguration

	

Network Reconfiguration

410T)

Effective :

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 19

1st Revised Sheet 1
Replacing }Orginal. 5hFe1t 1

r : :'A
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK CONFIGURATION SERVICE

19 .1

	

General Description

	

NA ISSO~L;R ;
Public Service' C0'n'N11 :SSjop

Network Reconfiguration Service permits customers to access a database
maintained by the Telephone Company to reconfigure their Special Access
network . Customers gain database access through the use of a terminal on
their premises without going through normal service order procedures .

19 .2 Service Description

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

MAY 29 091

Network Reconfiguration Service allows customers direct access to, and
control of, their DS1 channels and subtending channels without going
through normal service order procedures . Network Reconfiguration utilizes
a central office cross-connect system for the remote reconfiguration of
these channels . The cross-connect devices currently utilized by the
Telephone Company for Network Reconfiguration Service are Digital Cross-
Connect Systems, (DCSs) which interface only with the DSl (1 .544 Mbps)
signal and switch internally at the DSO rate . Customers can reconfigure
their Special Access Service network from their premises, or they can have
the Telephone Company perform the reconfigurations .

Customers will access Network Reconfiguration Service by using a terminal
on their premises in conjunction with dedicated lines provided for in
Sections 7 and 16, preceding, a private line circuit provided for in
P .S .C . Mo .-No . 29, Private Line Service Tariff, Digital Link Services
Tariff, P .S .C . Mo .-No . 38, Section 3, or in conjunction with a local
telephone line with a seven-digit telephone number .

Network Reconfiguration Service is available at those Hubs where Telephone
Company cross-connect systems are located . Network Reconfiguration Hub
designations are found in the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc .
Tariff filed with the F .C .C .

JUN 0 ~ '"91 Effective : AUG 0 rJ 1991

0ANCtLLF-ID

ppR 111393 ~

131 sion

public SMi8S0jJ19%

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

RLED
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

AUG 5 199

uwir SElviwe C'+QMflilaSltln



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 1.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 1.01

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1 Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1.1  General Description

Network Reconfiguration Service is a BSE that permits customers to access a database maintained by
the Telephone Company to reconfigure their

(CT) dedicated network.  Customers gain database access through the use of a terminal on their premises
without going through normal service order procedures.

(RT)

Network Reconfiguration Service allows customers direct access to, and
(AT) control of, their DS3 channels, DS1 channels, subtending channels and
(AT) Internodal Facilities (the facilities that connect a Digital Cross-Connect System (DCS) in one central

office with a Digital Cross-Connect System in
(AT) another Central Office) without going through normal service order procedures.  Network

Reconfiguration utilizes a central office cross-connect system for the remote reconfiguration of these
channels.

(RT)(CT) Customers can reconfigure their dedicated service network from their premises, or they can have the
Telephone Company perform the reconfigurations.

Customers will access Network Reconfiguration Service by using a terminal on their premises in
conjunction with dedicated lines provided for in Sections 7 and 16, preceding, a private line circuit
provided for in P.S.C. Mo.-No. 29, Private Line Service Tariff, Digital Link Services Tariff, P.S.C. Mo.-
No. 38, Section 3, or in conjunction with a local telephone line with a seven-digit telephone number.

Network Reconfiguration Service is available at those Hubs where Telephone Company cross-connect
systems are located.  Network Reconfiguration Hub designations are found in the National Exchange
Carrier Association, Inc.
Tariff filed with the F.C.C.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 26, 1994  Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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(MT)

	

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1 .01
of canceling this tariff .

19 .1 General Description

19 .2 Service Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Network Reconfiguration Service is a BSE that permits customers to access
a database maintained by the Telephone Company to reconfigure their
Special Access network . Customers gain database access through the use of
a terminal on their premises without going through normal service order
procedures .

Network Reconfiguration Service allows customers direct access to, and
control of, their DS1 channels and subtending channels without going
through normal service order procedures . Network Reconfiguration utilizes
a central office cross-connect system for the remote reconfiguration of
these channels . The cross-connect devices currently utilized by the
Telephone Company for Network Reconfiguration Service are Digital Cross-
Connect Systems, (DCSs) which interface only with the DS1 (1 .544 Mbps)
signal and switch internally at the DSO rate . Customers can reconfigure
their Special Access Service network from their premises, or they can have
the Telephone Company perform the reconfigurations .

Customers will access Network Reconfiguration Service by using a terminal
on their premises in conjunction with dedicated lines provided for in
Sections 7 and 16, preceding, a private line circuit provided for in
P .S .C . Mo .-No . 29, Private Line Service Tariff, Digital Link Services
Tariff, P .S .C . Mo .-No . 38, Section 3, or in conjunction with a local
telephone line with a seven-digit telephone number .

Network Reconfiguration Service is available at those Hubs where Telephone
Company cross-connect systems are located . Network Reconfiguration Hub
designations are found in the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc .
Tariff filed with the F .C .C .

GPNC

Issued :

	

MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES
(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(RT)

(FC) 19.1.2  Network Reconfiguration Options

Two network reconfiguration options are available to Network Reconfiguration customers:

- On-demand
- Reservation

The on-demand option will make immediate changes to the network, while the reservation option
will be executed at a specified time designated by the customer.  Both types of reconfigurations
are available whether the customer performs the reconfigurations or requests the Telephone
Company to perform them.

(FC) 19.1.3  Network Reconfiguration Functions

    Network Reconfiguration Services provides the following functions:

(AT) A.  Routing/Rerouting

(CT) The routing feature allows customers to select the routes that will be used to connect their circuits
between DCSs.  The route selection process can be controlled by various parameters according to
the customer's needs.  Rerouting of circuits off of a failed internodal facility to a

(CT) working one is also available.

B.  Renaming

    Renaming permits customers to rename their network locations, circuits and facilities.

C.  Special Day Definition

    Special day definition gives customers the capability to specify circuit reconfiguration on special
dates, e.g., payday, holidays.

D.  Resource Verification

     Resource verification allows customers to verify the resource availability for the reservation period in
their reconfiguration request prior to the system's confirmation or denial of the request.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 26, 1994  Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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t

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 19

1st Revised Sheet 2
Replacing Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES
GU, :~-1,

"

19 .

	

NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

	

-
MAR 291c,9319 .2 Service Description-(Continued)

work Reconfiguration Options

network reconfiguration options are available to Network
onfiguration customers :

n-demand

eservation

on-demand option will make immediate changes to the network, while
reservation option will be executed at a specified time designated

the customer . Both types of reconfigurations are available whether
customer performs the reconfigurations or requests the Telephone

pany to perform them .

work Reconfiguration Functions

work Reconfiguration Services provides the following funVrs :

ng

	

Gr~NC~
G

ng allows customers to reroute dedicated circuits to t f`

	

9

ions at DSO or DS1 bandwidth . SE
r-~ R o

enetwork loF

	

~os,~circcui ising permits customers to rename their
acilities .

al Day Definition

al day definition gives customers the capability to specify circuit
figuration on special dates, e .g ., payday, holidays .

rce Verification

rce verification allows customers to verify the resource
availability for the reservation period in their reconfigure ti,

	

request
prior to the system's confirmation or denial of the requ'1~c~11Le

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 11 1993
a n-f

Issued :
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t

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

19 .2 Service Description-(Continued)

19 .2 .1 Network Reconfiguration Options

MAY 2 9 1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Two network reconfiguration options are available to Network
Reconfiguration customers :

- On-demand

- Reservation

The on-demand option will make immediate changes to the network, while
the reservation option will be executed at a specified time designated
by the customer . Both types of reconfigurations are available whether
the customer performs the reconfigurations or requests the Telephone
Company to perform them .

19 .2 .2 Network Reconfiguration Features

Network Reconfiguration Services provides the following featyrV

A . Routing Feature

	

kmclt
The routing feature allows customers to reroute dedicat

	

~i I~u7ts~ to
different locations at DSO or DS1 bandwidth .

	

~r 'pC~,,~15$i0n
t

B . Renaming Feature

The renaming feature permits customers to rename t eir network locations,
circuits and facilities .

C . Special Day Definition Feature

The special day definition feature gives customers the capability to
specify circuit reconfiguration on special dates, e .g ., payday, holidays .

D . Resource Verification Feature

The resource verification feature allows customers to verify the resource
availability for the reservation period in their reconfiguration request
prior to the system's confirmation or denial of the request .

Issued :

	

JUN 0 4

	

Effective : AUG 0 5 1991~~ 91 =11 Fzn
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

AUC J 1~_1

tg)lio Service commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(RT)

(FC) 19.1.3  Network Reconfiguration Functions-(Continued)

E.  Transaction Log

Transaction log provides customers a data base log that contains every transaction involving
reconfigurations.

F.  Multilevel Security

Multilevel security eliminates the outside entry into a customer's circuit network arrangement
inventory.

G.  Compatibility Table

Compatibility table permits customers to view the allowable access line combinations that can be
used with Network Reconfiguration Service.

H.  Path Priority

Path priority gives customers the ability to arrange their circuit paths in order of priority when
multiple routes exist.

I.  Reservation Summary Screen

Reservation summary screen allows customers to view the status of their reconfiguration
reservations.

J.  Simple Commands and Screens

Simple commands and screens permits customers to use simple commands on screens with easy to
use menus.

K.  MACRO Command/Network Modeling

MACRO command/network modeling gives customers the ability to initiate with one command,
multiple two-point cross-connections.  Customers can build separate network models, such as
daytime models, nighttime models, and disaster recovery models and invoke their activation or
switch from one to the other.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 26, 1994  Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 3
ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

19 .2 Service Description-(Continued)

Network Reconfiguration Functions-(Continued)

	

N".~n.7 ",',,I ~~

PUMutaC,-,
., :n. . . : . .__ ., ... . " . . ., . . .-

Transaction Log - . ~ , . . . . . . . .,

Transaction log provides customers a data base log that contains every
transaction involving reconfigurations .

Multilevel Security

Multilevel security eliminates the outside entry into a customer's
circuit network arrangement inventory .

Compatibility Table

Compatibility table permits customers to view the allowable access line
combinations that can be used with Network Reconfiguration Service .

Path Priority

Path priority gives customers the ability to arrange their c'rf_VX~ paths
in order of priority when multiple routes exist .

	

cgC

Reservation Summary Screen

Reservation summary screen allows customers to view the SF-dtu

	

fs[he

	

nreconfiguration reservations .

	

,y. ~~

	

i`ss10

, ceGFt
Simple Commands and Screens

	

b`C S0~~SSSU `

Simple commands and screens permits customers to use simple commands on
screens with easy to use menus .

MACRO Command/Network Modeling

MACRO command/network modeling gives customers the ability to initiate
with one command, multiple two-point cross-connections . Customers can
build separate network models, such as daytime models, nighttime models,
and disaster recovery models and invoke their activation or switch from
one to the other .

.

	

FILED
APR 11 1993
92 -3 0s ,~

Issued :

	

,
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 291S93

(CT) 19 .2 .2

(RT) E .
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19 .2 Service Description-(Continued)

E . Transaction Log Feature

F . Multilevel Security Feature

G . Compatibility Table Feature

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued) AECE1VED

MAY 29 1991

19 .2 .2

	

Network Reconfiguration Features-(Continued)

	

MISSUi Rl
Public Service Commission

The transaction log feature provides customers a data base log that
contains every transaction involving reconfigurations .

The multilevel security feature eliminates the outside entry into a
customers circuit network arrangement inventory .

The compatibility table feature permits customers to view the allowable
access line combinations that can be used with Network Reconfigr

	

ion
Service .

H . Path Priority Feature

	

~j
(~ 111983 ~'~

The path priority feature gives customers the ability tWQAjrra g

	

`SS10(t
circuit paths in order of priority when multiple route~,~

	

GO(C''(tl
`
SeN1ce

I . Reservation Summary Screen Feature

	

Qub~,C,

	

,~c~®

The reservation summary screen feature allows customers to view the
status of their reconfiguration reservations .

J . Simple Commands and Screens Feature

The simple commands and screens feature permits customers to use simple
commands on screens with easy to use menus .

K . MACRO Command/Network Modeling Feature

The MACRO command/network modeling feature gives customers the ability
to initiate with one command, multiple two-point cross-connections .
Customers can build separate network models, such as daytime models,
nighttime models, and disaster recovery models and invoke their
activation or switch from one to the other .

Issued :

	

JUN 0 t 1991

	

Effective : AU6 0 5 1991

RLED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

4UG 5

	

1991
St . Louis, Missouri

ublic Service Gommisslon



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(RT)

(FC) 19.1.3  Network Reconfiguration Functions-(Continued)

L.  Variable Bandwidth

Variable bandwidth supports scheduled reconfiguration which allows for the interchangeable use of
a DS1 as either a full DS1 or one or more subtending channels.

(FC) 19.1.4  Technical Specifications

Services that are cross-connected by Network Reconfiguration Service must have identical technical
characteristics to ensure compatibility and proper operation, e.g., Data-to-Data, Voice-to-Voice.

Network Reconfiguration Service specifications are delineated in Technical Reference TR-TSY-
000366.

(FC) 19.1.5  Rate Regulations

This section contains a description of the rate elements applicable to Network Reconfiguration
Service.  Rate applications specific to this service are also included.

(FC) A.  Rate Element Descriptions

(FC) 1.  Service Establishment

The Service Establishment charge applies per customer database setup.  The customer database
setup is a grid, built by the Telephone Company, that contains all the circuits the customer will be
able to control and reconfigure.  Security, as well as circuit inventory, is built into the grid,
permitting the customer control of its own circuits.  Also

(AT) included is the provisioning of customer training.  This charge
(AT) includes the connection of the initial circuits.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 26, 1994 Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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19 .3 Technical Specifications

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 4

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

19 .2

	

Service Description-(Continued)

	

MAR 29

(CT)

	

19 .2 .2 Network Reconfiguration Functions-(Continued)
F .

	

, a
(RT)

	

L . Variable Bandwidth

(RT)

	

Variable bandwidth supports scheduled reconfiguration which allows for
the interchangeable use of a DS1 as either a full DS1 or one or more
subtending channels .

Services that are cross-connected by Network Reconfiguration Service must
have identical technical characteristics to ensure compatibility and
proper operation, e .g ., Data-to-Data, Voice-to-Voice .

Network Reconfiguration Service specifications are delineated in Technical
Reference TR-TSY-000366 .

19 .4 Rate Regulations

This section contains a description of the rate elements appli

	

le~to
Network Reconfiguration Service . Rate applications speci~W
service are also included .

19 .4 .1 .

	

Rate Element Descriptions

	

2G1994

A . Service Establishment
BY

~-

	

r-nMMI sion
ice

The Service Establishment charge applies per custorsgbilft~ wo

	

P .
The customer database setup is a grid, built by the Teleph he Company,
that contains all the circuits the customer will be able to control and
reconfigure . Security, as well as circuit inventory, is built into the
grid, permitting the customer control of its own circuits . Also
included is the provisioning of customer training .

FILED

Issued :

	

W2 6 1993

	

Effective :

	

APiR 1 1 1993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 11 1993
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff .

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

19 .2 Service Description-(Continued)

19 .2 .2 Network Reconfiguration Features-(Continued)

L . Variable Bandwidth Feature

The variable bandwidth feature supports scheduled reconfiguration which
allows for the interchangeable use of a DS1 as either a full DS1 or one
or more subtending channels .

19 .3 Technical Specifications

Services that are cross-connected by Network Reconfiguration Service must
have identical technical characteristics to ensure compatibility and
proper operation, e .g ., Data-to-Data, Voice-to-Voice .

Network Reconfiguration Service specifications are delineated in Technical
Reference TR-TSY-000366 .

19 .4 Rate Regulations

This section contains a description of the rate elements applicable to
Network Reconfiguration Service . Rate applications specific to this
service are also included .

19 .4 .1 . Rate Element Descriptions

A . Service Establishment

The Service Establishment charge applies per customer database setup .
The customer database setup is a grid, built by the Telephone Company,
that contains all the circuits the customer will be able to control and
reconfigure . Security, as well as circuit inventory, is built into the
grid, permitting the customer control of its own circuits . Also

Issued : JUN 0 1 iggl

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

AUG 0 5 1991

EON- i'VE
MAY 29 1991

MISSOURI
Public SErvicc CCmmlssion

GP lcj

Am?'
111993,

yR.S
65eNpub\;c ~~~s~V

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

AUG

	

1~
St . Louis, Missouri

	

5

	

'9'1

included is the provisioning of customer training . ~0

ublic SorviCP COr11MISSiOrt



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 5

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1.5  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC) A.  Rate Element Descriptions-(Continued)

(FC) 2.  Database Modification

This charge applies (per customer contact, or request) each time the customer requests a subsequent
modification of its database grid.  A modification can be an addition or deletion of circuits
terminating on the cross-connect system, or a rearrangement of the database grid, e.g., an outside
move, the rearrangement of the customer's routing priority, or change in application of a DS1 (from
all data to all voice).

(FC) 3.  Port Charges

Port Charges apply per port termination on the cross-connect system.
(CT) There are three types of charges:

(CT) - DSO Port Charge - applies per channel port termination for all Special Access
Services (other than High

(AT) Capacity Service or DS3 Service) per circuit on
(AT) the cross-connect system.

(AT) - DS1 Port Charge - applies for 1.544 Mbps channel port termination
(AT) per circuit on the cross-connect system.

(AT) - DS3 Port Charge - applies for 45 Mbps channel port termination per
(AT) circuit on the cross-connect system.

(FC) 4.  Reconfiguration Charges

(AT) Full DS3 or DS1 bandwidth, sub DS3 or DS1 bandwidth, contiguous DS0
| groupings (up to and including all 24 DS0s within a DS1), contiguous DS1
| groupings (up to and including all 28 DS1s within a DS3), or individual DS0 or
| DS1 arrangements are as specified by the customer at the time NRS service is
| established.  This specification limits the parameters within which the service
| can be reconfigured and defines how the reconfiguration charges will apply.  If
| reconfiguration is at the DS0, DS1, or DS3 level, one reconfiguration charges
| applies per DS0, DS1, or DS3 circuit reconfigured; if reconfiguration is for a
| previously defined contiguous group of DS0s, one reconfiguration

(AT) charges applies per group of DS0s reconfigured; etc.
_________________________________________________________________________________
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By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff .

19 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

B . Database Modification

C . Port Charges

ACCESS SERVICES

19 .

	

NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

19 .4 .1 Rate Element Descriptions-(Continued)

This charge applies (per customer contact, or request) each time the
customer requests a subsequent modification of its database grid . A
modification can be an addition or deletion of circuits terminating on
the cross-connect system, or a rearrangement of the database grid, e .g .,
an outside move, the rearrangement of the customer's routing priority,
or change in application of a DS1 (from all data to all voice) .

Port Charges apply per port termination on the cross-connect system .
There are two types of charges :

- Channel Port Charge - channel port termination for all Special
Access Services other than High Capacity
Service

- DS1 Port Charge - 1 .544 Mbps channel port termination

D . Reconfiguration Charges

RECEIVED

MAY 29 1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

A reconfiguration charge applies per cross-connect and/or disconnect
successfully completed in a DCS per request . There are two types of
reconfiguration charges :

For individual reservation or demand requests performed by the
customer, or for each segment of a model request performed by the
customer or Telephone Company .

For individual reservation or demand requests performed by the
Telephone Company at the customer's request .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose Original Sheet 5.01
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)
|
| 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)
|
| 19.1.5  Rate Regulations-(Continued)
|

(AT) 4.  Reconfiguration Charges-(Continued)

(MT) One reconfiguration charge applies per cross-connect and/or disconnect
| successfully completed in a DCS per request.  There are two types of
| reconfiguration charges:
|
| - For individual reservation or demand requests performed by the customer, or
| for each segment of a model request performed by the customer or Telephone
| Company.
|
| - For individual reservation or demand requests performed by the

(MT) Telephone Company at the customer's request.

(AT) For example, if a customer wishes to reconfigure a circuit that is routed through
| two NRS Hub offices (the existing circuit being routed between customer
| premises A through the two NRS Hub offices to customer premises B, and the
| customer wishes to reconfigure the circuit to be rerouted between customer
| premises A through the two NRS Hub offices to customer premises C), two
| transactions would occur:  one transaction to disconnect the circuit between
| premises A and B, and one transaction to reconnect the circuit between premises
| A and C.  The customer would be billed four NRS charges:  two for
| disconnecting the circuit (one for each disconnect at each NRS Hub), and two
| for reconnecting the circuit (one for each reconnect at each

(AT) NRS Hub).

_________________________________________________________________________________
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1.5  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC) B.  Rate Applications

When Network Reconfiguration Service is used in conjunction with Special Access Services, the
applicable rate elements per circuit are set forth in Section 7, Paragraph 7.5, preceding:

-  One Channel Termination (CT) applies between the customer premises and service wire center.

-  Channel Mileage, if applicable, applies between the serving wire center and
the Telephone Company Network Reconfiguration Hub, or

(RT) between two Network Reconfiguration Hubs.

Nonrecurring charges, as set forth in Section 7, Paragraph 7.4.1, preceding, are also applicable
when existing channels must be reterminated in a Network Reconfiguration Port to provide
Network Reconfiguration Service.

(RT)
|
|

(RT)

(RT)

_________________________________________________________________________________
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

19 .4 State Regulations-(Continued)

19 .4 .2 Rate Applications

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 19

Original Sheet 6

RECEIVED

MAY 29 1991

MISSOUM
Pubilo Service CCmmission

When Network Reconfiguration Service is used in conjunction with
Special Access Services, the applicable rate elements per circuit are
set forth in Section 7, Paragraph 7 .5, preceding :

- One Channel Termination (CT) applies between the customer
premises and service wire center .

- Channel Mileage, if applicable, applies between the serving
wire center and the Telephone Company Network Reconfiguration
Hub, or between two Network Reconfiguration Hubs .(1)

Nonrecurring charges, as set forth in Section 7, Paragraph 7 .4 .1,
preceding, are also applicable when existing channels must be
reterminated in a Network Reconfiguration Port to provide Network
Reconfiguration Service .

One Network Reconfiguration Port Charge applies per circuit at the
Network Reconfiguration Hub . In addition, two Port Charges apply per
DS1 circuit connecting the Hubs, one port charge at each termination
of the DS1 .
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261994
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(1) The Channel Mileage between two Network Reconfiguration Hubs must be at 1 .544
Mbps .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 7

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1.5  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC) C.  Service Configurations

The following diagram depicts a typical Network Reconfiguration
Network with its applicable rate elements:

NRH

CM = Channel Mileage
CP = Customer Premises
CT = Channel Termination
NRH = Network Reconfiguration Hub
PC = Port Charge
SWC = Serving Wire Center

_________________________________________________________________________________
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff .

19 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

CP

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

CP

RECFIVE®

MAY 2 9 1991

19 .4 .3

	

Service Configurations

	

M

	

Oi.J R!
Public Service COinmsSSion

The following diagram depicts a typical Network Reconfiguration
Network with its applicable rate elements :
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CM . Channel Mileage
CP . Customer Premises

8̀ ( GOCT . Channel Termination viceSeM\SSV39'publicNRB . Network Reconfiguration Hub
PC . Port Charge
SWC = Serving Wire Center



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1.5  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC) C.  Service Configurations

The following diagram depicts a Network Reconfiguration Network utilizing two Network
Reconfiguration Hubs:

CM = Channel Mileage
CP = Customer Premises
CT = Channel Termination
NRH = Network Reconfiguration Hub
PC = Port Charge
SWC = Serving Wire Center

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 26, 1994 Effective: September 26, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

19 .

	

NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

19 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

19 .4 .3

	

Service,Configurations-(Continued)

	

WSSCURI
The following diagram depicts a Network Reconfil'gifi~gwprvice CC9ftmisslon
Network utilizing two Network Reconfiguration Hubs :
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CP
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 19.  NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1  Network Reconfiguration Service-(Continued)

(FC) 19.1.6  Rates and Charges

(RT)
Monthly Nonrecurring

USOC   Rates       Charges        

A.  Service
Establishment

(AT) - Per Database Setup FN6DD None (CR)$1,722.00

(AT) B.  Database Modification,
- per request FN6DC None (CR)$   80.00

C.  Port Charges

(CT)(AT) - DS0 Port PT5 (CR)$ 11.03 (CR)$   20.00

(AT) - DS1 Port PT6 (CR)$ 45.14 (CR)$   43.00

(AT) - DS3 Port D3D (NR)$500.00 (NR)$   32.00

D.  Reconfiguration Charges

(AT) Per Cross-Connect and/or
| Disconnect Successfully

(AT) Completed

- Per Reconfiguration
(AT) Performed by Customer; or None (CR)$    1.25

| Each Segment of a Model
| Request Performed by
| Customer or Telephone

(AT) Company

          - Per Reconfiguration
Performed by the
Telephone Company
at Customer Request None (CR)$    8.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
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By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK RECONFIGURATION SERVICE-(Continued)

19 .5 Rates and Charges
MISSOURI

MS"!1~5SSOf?

Issued :

RECEIVED

MAY 2 9 1991

CPNCEL~ED

61994
Sip

2

	

:

V

	

vice Commission
public SemjsSNR1

N

	

'= 7C,~

	

Effective : AUG 0 5 1991

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
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19 .5 .1 Network Reconfiguration Service Rate Elements?Cb1iC S0rV°ice C

Monthly
USOC Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges

A . Service
Establishment

- Per Database Setup None $1,851 .00

B . Database Modification,
- per request None $ 64 .00

C . Port Charges r

- Channel Port $ 7 .55 $ 8 .00

- DS1 Port $33 .25 $ 26 .00

D . Reconfiguration Charges

- Per Reconfiguration
Performed by Customer None $ 2 .00

- Per Reconfiguration
Performed by the
Telephone Company
at Customer Request None $ 5 .00



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
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ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Ist Revised Sheet 10

19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19.2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service

19.2 .1 General

19.2 .2 Standard Features

A .

	

Intelligent Bandwidth Management

B .

	

Fault Tolerance

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Transport Resource Management (TRM) is a bandwidth management service that provides integrated data,
voice, and video multiplexing with subrate multiplexing, voice compression, voice and data bridging, fault
tolerance, and advanced customer network management capability . TRM interfaces with the following access

(RT)

	

services : Voice Grade, MegaLink Data and High Capacity . These access services are found in Section 7 of
this tariff.

Customers may elect to manage their TRM service via a workstation on their premises, or may order Network
Modifications from the Telephone Company .

TRM is provided at those TRM Service Hub designations listed in the National Exchange Carrier Association,
Inc . Tariff F.C.C . No . 4 .

TRM manages bandwidth at 44 .764 Mbps (DS3), 1 .544 Mbps (DS I), NX64 kbps and 64 kbps (DSO) . Subrate
multiplexing is an optional feature and is available as set forth in Section 19.23(A) . Integrated voice, data and
video multiplexing are provided with drop, insert and bypass multiplexing capabilities . Circuit level switching
is supported between all interfacing services at the DSO level with very low transit delay . Non-contiguous
bandwidth can be allocated in support of transmission rates above DSO .

TRM monitors network occurrences and provides recovery from service-affecting network faults . In the event
of a network disruption between TRM Service Hubs, TRM isolates the fault to the lowest network element
possible and automatically reroutes traffic around any failed network elements .

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri
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FILED

FED 10 1997

of canceling this tariff. Replaciagt]fjpja~

"

	

Issued : JAN 1 (1 1997

	

Effective :

	

F@9.gUql%RVICEC0MM



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff .

	

RECEIVED

B . Fault Tolerance

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19 .2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service

19 .2 .1 General

Transport Resource Management (TRM) is a bandwidth management service
that provides integrated data, voice, and video multiplexing with
subrate multiplexing, voice compression, voice and data bridging,
fault tolerance, and advanced customer network management capability .
TRM interfaces with the following access services : Voice Grade,
MegaLink Data, Business Video I, Business Video II and High Capacity .
These access services are found in Section 7 of this tariff .

Customers may elect to manage their TRM service via a workstation on
their premises, or may order Network Modifications from the Telephone
Company .

	

_
,:~%:a~?I.SX'jf r

TRM is provided at those TRM Service Hub designations ~isted in the
National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc . Tariff F .C .C . No . 4 .

i 'V
'
VCSJ,

19 .2 .2 Standard Features

A . Intelligent Bandwidth Management
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TRM manages bandwidth at 44 .764 Mbps (DS3), 1 .544 Mbps~~DS1), i$ 4)~kb~ps
and 64 kbps (DSO) . Subrate multiplexing is an optional feature and is
available as set forth in Section 19 .2 .3(A) . Integrated voice, data and
video multiplexing are provided with drop, insert and bypass
multiplexing capabilities . Circuit level switching is supported between
all interfacing services at the DSO level with very low transit delay .
Non-contiguous bandwidth can be allocated in support of transmission
rates above DSO .

TRM monitors network occurrences and provides recovery from
service-affecting network faults . In the event of a network disruption
between TRM Service Hubs, TRM isolates the fault to the lowest network
element possible and automatically reroutes traffic around any failed
network elements .

FILE
SEP 2 61994

MISSOURI
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Aff
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ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
19 .

	

NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

	

AUG 2 6 1994
19 .2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

19 .2 .2 Standard Features-(Continued) M0. PUBMSERVICECOMM.

B . Fault Tolerance-(Continued)

Services may be rerouted along a customer predefined alternate path, or
may be automatically rerouted based upon service priorities and routing
attributes associated with the individual services . Service priority
and routing attributes are established by the customer . Service
priority controls the order in which services are re-established .
Routing attributes allow services to be biased toward or away from
specific alternate paths .

C . Customer Network Management

TRM customer network management enables the customer to configure,
operate, and monitor their TRM network . Specific management
capabilities include reconfiguration of routing and bandwidth, view of
the customer's traffic data, time-of-day event handling, alarms and
trouble isolation .

Customers may elect to manage TRM services via a workstation on their
premises . An extensive graphical user interface is available to
simplify the network management process for the customer .

Customers must allocate a DSO channel between TRM Service Hubs in
support of these network management capabilities .

19 .2 .3 Optional Features

A . Subrate Multiplexing

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Subrate multiplexing permits customers to switch digital data services
in increments below DSO . Full multiplexing flexibility, including drop
and insertion, is provided for 2 .4, 4 .8, and 9 .6 kbps MegaLink Data
services and other data rates such as 14 .4 and 19 .2 kbps (1) . Subrate
multiplexing of Analog/Voice Grade data services is not supported .
Non-contiguous bandwidth can be assigned to individual subrate channels
for maximum bandwidth usage .

(1) For data rates not supported in Section 7 of this tariff, those dAtalfa
must be transported via a non-channelized DS1 .
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(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 12
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19 .2

	

Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

	

AUG 2 6 1994

19 .2 .3

	

Optional Features-(Continued)

	

MO-PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

C0

B . Voice Compression

Adaptive Differential Pulse Code Modulation (ADPCM) provides a
two-to-one (2 :1) compression of voice channels with minimal reduction in
voice quality . Based on the customer's network configuration, up to 44
compressed voice channels can be accommodated on a single DS1 channel
across the transport network .

C . Voice and Data Bridging

Voice and data bridging supports voice conference bridging, multipoint
bridging of Analog/Voice Grade data services, and multidrop data
bridging of digital data services . Voice and data bridging permits many
services to share the same transport bandwidth .

D . Frame Relay

19 .2 .4 Rate Regulations

A . Rate Element Description

1 . Service Arrangement Charge

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

With the Frame Relay option, TRM provides frame routing, dynamic
bandwidth allocation, congestion control and frame error checking for up
to 30 Frame Relay-compatible data streams . DS1, NX64 kbps and DSO Frame
Relay data channels can be accommodated .

This section contains information related to the rate elements
applicable to TRM . Rates and charges associated with the rate
elements are listed in 19 .2 .5 .

A Service Arrangement Charge applies at each TRM Service Hub where
service is requested . Service Arrangements are provided on a
month-to-month basis or for fixed service periods of 1, 3 or 5 years .
Fixed service period agreements allow the customer to order TRM service
with the assurance that during the fixed service period, thEmeltry
rates for the service will not exceed the levels in effectFILEthe service was established .

Issued : U y

	

Effective : " 'p
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External'A3ff}l

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 2 61994

MISSOURI
9C Service C()MMIssl0ra



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 13

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19 .2

	

Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

	

AUG 2 6 1994

19 .2 .4

	

Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

A . Rate Element Description-(Continued)

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

1 . Service Arrangement Charge-(Continued)

A customer's initial order for a Service Arrangement must be for a 1, 3
or 5 year fixed service period . At the end of the fixed service
period, the customer may elect to continue service under the
month-to-month option, contract for another 1, 3 or 5 year period, or
terminate the service .

Each Service Arrangement has the capacity to manage a fixed number of
access services . If a customer exceeds the capacity of a Service
Arrangement, additional Services Arrangements may be ordered, up to a
maximum of eight (8) Service Arrangements per TRM Service Hub . These
Service Arrangements will interoperate as a single higher capacity
Service Arrangement . No interworking or switching restrictions will be
encountered between Service Arrangements at the same TRM Service Hub .

There are two types of Service Arrangements available as described
below :

(a) Standard Arrangement

The Standard Arrangement supports up to 30 DS1 access services, or
up to 720 DSO access services, or any combination of these access
services that do not together exceed the capacity of the
arrangement .

Use of subrate multiplexing, voice and data bridging or frame
relay optional features (as set forth in 19 .2 .4(A)(4)) each
consume resources of the Standard Arrangement, thereby reducing
the capacity for access services . Each optional feature reduces
the Standard Arrangement capacity by 2 DS1 access services or 48
DSO access services .

FILE
SEP 2 61994

Issued : H!1

	

Effective : 199,MISSOUMI
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External MYO-anncsCommission

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 14

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

I st Revised Sheet 14
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 14

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19.2

	

Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

	

,

19.2.4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

A .

	

Rate Element Description-(Continued)

"

	

Issued : AN 1 0 1997

Service Arrangement Charge-(Continued)

b .

	

DS3 Arrangement

2 .

	

Network Modification Charge

3 .

	

Service Interface Charges

a .

	

DSI Service Interface

b .

	

DSO Service Interface

P.S .C . Mo.-No.36

This charge is not applicable if the customer makes changes directly through their TRM network
management workstation .

RECEIVED

JAN 1 0 1cOa7

MISSOURI
PublicService Commission

nssion

A DS3 Arrangement supports a single 44 .736 Mbps High Capacity (DS3) access service interface . The
DS3 Arrangement interfaces to the Standard Arrangement for use with DS 1, DSO and subrate access
services .

This charge applies each time the customer requests the Telephone Company to modify their service .

A Service Interface Charge applies per access service interfaced at a TRM Service Hub . There are
(RT)

	

separate rate elements for DSI (High Capacity), DSO (MegaLink Data and Voice Grade services), and
Network Management as set forth in 19.2 .5(C) . The Service Interface Charge is provided on a month-to-
month basis only .

(RT)

	

A DSI Service Interface Charge is applied for each High Capacity (DS I) access service that is interfaced
to a TRM Standard Arrangement .

A DSO Service Interface Charge is applied for each MegaLink Data or Voice Grade access service
interfaced to a TRM Standard Arrangement .

	

FILED

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri

FE® 10 1997

Effective :

	

FEB 1 0 1997
CECOMM



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19 .2

	

Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

	

AUG 2 6 1994

19 .2 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
M0. PUBLICSERVICECOMM.

A . Rate Element Description-(Continued)

Service Arrangement Charge-(Continued)

b . DS3 Arrangement

A DS3 Arrangement supports a single 44 .736 Mbps High~Capa_c A4'"(~~S3)
access service interface . The DS3 Arrangement interfaces to the
Standard Arrangement for use with DS1, DSO and subrate access
services .

	

F~
.,

	

3 ty~l

2 . Network Modification Charge

	

I

	

~S

	

l

~'r~ti

	

..a"1 ~11i1;1~11SS1U1

This charge applies each time the customer requestsiep4tih ,
Company to modify their service .

	

~h0,

This charge is not applicable if the customer makes changes directly
through their TRM network management workstation .

3 . Service Interface Charges

A Service Interface Charge applies per access service interfaced at a
TRM Service Hub . There are separate rate elements for DS1 (High
Capacity, Business Video I and Business Video II services), DSO
(MegaLink Data and Voice Grade services), and Network Management as set
forth in 19 .2 .5(C) . The Service Interface Charge is provided on a
month-to-month basis only .

a . DS1 Service Interface

b . DSO Service Interface

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

A DS1 Service Interface Charge is applied for each High Capacity
(DS1), Business Video I, or Business Video II access service that is
interfaced to a TRM Standard Arrangement .

A DSO Service Interface Charge is applied for each MegaLink Data or
Voice Grade access service interfaced to a TRM Standart&761534t .

WSSI}URI
Issued :

	

- _: 1 1994

	

Effective : ~ .

	

Ofl
N

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 15

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

Schwam psc




No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff .

19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19 .2

	

Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

	

AUG 26 1994

19 .2 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

A . Rate Element Description-(Continued)

3 . Service Interface Charges-(Continued)

c . Network Management Service Interface

The Network Management Service Interface Charge supports a TRM network
management interface to the customer's premises for use in managing
the customer's TRM network . Provisioning of a network management
interface permits the customer to have control of its TRM network, and
to make configuration changes without incurring the TRM Network
Modification Charge . The customer is responsible for providing a 56
kbps Channel Service Unit (CSU), and a workstation at its premises .

4 . Optional Features

Customers may purchase optional features for Subrate Multiplexing,
Voice Compression, Voice and Data Bridging, or Frame Relay services .
Optional feature rate elements are applied at each TRM Service Hub
where the feature is requested . Multiple optional features may be
ordered at a single TRM Service Hub .

Each optional feature, with the exception of Voice Compression, reduces
the capacity of the Standard Arrangement by 2 DS1 access services or 48
DSO access services .

a . Subrate Multiplexing

P12bilt

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

CAMM

FEB 0 2 2003
of

scion

Issued : 7,994

	

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

MO- PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

Each Subrate Multiplexing optional feature supports subrate
multiplexing of up to 40 subrate channels at a single TRM Service
Hub .

FILED
SEP 2 61994

MISSOURI
PUbIiC Service Commission

4



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 16

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff .

19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19 .2 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

4 . Optional Features-(continued)

b . Voice Compression

c . Voice and Data Bridging

d . Frame Relay

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

avol pa
FE~

\1D :0°e

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

AUG 26 1994

19 .2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)
MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

Each Voice Compression optional feature supports, based on the
customer's network configuration, ADPCM 2 :1 voice compression on up to
two (2) High Capacity (DS1) access services, or a group of up to 48
Voice Grade (DSO) access services, or a single High Capacity (DS1)
access service and a group of up to 24 Voice Grade access services at a
TRM Service Hub .

Each Voice and Data Bridging optional feature supports voice
conferencing of up to 48 conferees on up to 24 conference bridges, or
analog data bridging of up to 48 data services on up to 12 bridged
circuits, or digital data bridging of up to 1B digital data services on
up to 18 bridged circuits, or any combination of voice, digital data
and analog data bridging that does not exceed the capacity of the
feature, at a single TRM Service Hub .

Each Frame Relay optional feature supports Frame Relay switching of up
to 30 Frame Relay data streams or up to 1 .9 Mbps of total Frame Relay
switched bandwidth at a single TRM Service Hub .

FILED
SEP 2 61994

MISSOURI
Public Serulce Commission

Issued :

	

' .., :j .1994

	

Effective :

	

SEP 2 6 i394



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 17

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 17
of canc-ling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 17

19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19.2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

19 .2.4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

B .

	

Nonrecurring Charges

P.S.C . Mo.-No.36

ACCESS SERVICES

Nonrecurring Charges for Service Arrangements, Service Interfaces and Optional Features will be applied
on a First and Additional basis . The First Nonrecurring Charge will be applied to the first service ordered
on an access order ; the Additional Nonrecurring Charge will be applied to additional services ordered on
the same access order . In order to receive the benefits associated with ordering multiple services, the
following criteria must be met :

C .

	

Rate Application

40

	

Issued :

	

JAN ? 0 1997

- Same Access Service Order
- Same Application for Service Date
- Same Due Date
- Identical Services
- Same Billing Account Number (BAN)
- Same TRM Service Hub .

RECEIVED
JAN 1 t? iz_~y7

MISSOURI
PubliCSenvir;Prmmmissior+

Nonrecurring Charges, as set forth in Section 7, are also applicable when existing access services must be
reterminated at a TRM Service Hub .

(RT)

	

When TRM is used in conjunction with Voice Grade, MegaLink Data or High Capacity services, the
appropriate regulations, rates and charges as set forth in Section 7 will apply in addition to charges as set
forth in 19.2 .5 :

One Channel Termination (CT) applies between the customer designated premises and serving wire
center .

Channel Mileage, if applicable, applies between the serving wire center and the Telephone Company
TRM Hub, or between the CO Multiplexing Hub and the TRM Service Hub, or between the NRS
HUB and the TRM Service Hub, or between two TRM Service Hubs .

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

FEB 1 n 1997

FILED
FU 10 1997

Comm



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
19 .

	

NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

	

AUG 2 6 1994
19 .2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

19 .2 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued) M0. PUBLIC SERVICECOHIM.

B . Nonrecurring Charges

Nonrecurring Charges for Service Arrangements, Service Interfaces and
Optional Features will be applied on a First and Additional basis . The
First Nonrecurring Charge will be applied to the first service ordered
on an access order ; the Additional Nonrecurring Charge will be applied
to additional services ordered on the same access order . In order to
receive the benefits associated with ordering multiple services, the
following criteria must be met :

- Same Access Service Order
- Same Application for Service Date
- Same Due Date

	

FG~ i

	

~ly~~

- Identical Services
- Same Billing Account Number (BAN)

	

~,~111SSIQ
-

	

Same TRM Service Hub .

	

BY~prF`SC~ ~'Q"
E'ubii~ ~

MIaSOhA1
Nonrecurring Charges, as set forth in Section 7, are also applicable
when existing access services must be reterminated at a TRM Service Hub .

C . Rate Application

When TRM is used in conjunction with Voice Grade, MegaLink Data,
Business Video I, Business Video II or High Capacity services, the
appropriate regulations, rates and charges as set forth in Section 7
will apply in addition to charges as set forth in 19 .2 .5 :

One Channel Termination (CT) applies between the customer designated
premises and serving wire center .

Channel Mileage, if applicable, applies between the serving wire
center and the Telephone Company TRM Hub, or between the CO
Multiplexing Hub and the TRM Service Hub, or between the NRS HUB and
the TRM Service Hub, or between two TRM Service Hubs . r1l r

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 2 61994

r
'

	

u

	

Seruioe Commission



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 18
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 18

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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19 .2 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

D . Termination of Service

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 18
of canceling this tariff .

	

RECEIVED
ACCESS SERVICES

19 .

	

NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

	

AUG 26 1994

19 .2

	

Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(ContinuelJO-
PUBLICSERVICECOMM.

Customers requesting the termination of a Service Arrangement prior to
the expiration of the 1 year, 3 year or 5 year fixed service period
agreement will be charged as indicated below :

Number of Years in Arrangement

	

Termination Percentage

1, 3 or 5 years

	

60%

The termination charge will be calculated as follows :

Service Arrangement

	

Months

	

Termination
billed monthly rate

	

X

	

remaining in

	

X

	

Percentage .
Arrangement

Example : A customer with a 3 year Service Arrangement decides to
terminate service after 12 months . The Service Arrangement
billed monthly rate is $1,800 .00 . The termination charge
applied will be as follows :

$1,800 .00 X 24 X .60 = $25,920 .00 .

s,9oe

Issued :

	

AU13 2 6 1994

	

Effective :

	

_ L	? 6, 1994

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
SEP 2 61994

MISSOURI
Public Service CoMMISsion



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 19

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19 .2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

19 .2 .4 Rate Regulations-(Continued) MO. PUBLICSERVICECOMM.

Issued :

E . Service Configuration

The following diagram depicts a typical TRM Network with its applicable
rate elements :

AVG9

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective :
0 P 2 6 1994

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

AUG 26 1994

CP

CM = Channel Mileage FILEDCOM = Central Office Multiplexing Hub
CP = Customer Premises
CT = Channel Termination SEP 2 61994
SIC = Service Interface Charge
SWC = Serving Wire Center
TRMH = Transport Resource Management Service HuNbliCWOWCommission



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 20

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff .

19 .

	

NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

	

AUG 2 6 1994
19 .2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

19 .2 .5

	

Rates and Charges

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOM

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED

Nonrecurring

B . Network Modification Charge (NRBNM)

C
0
Tj C .
c11f

Issued : AUG 2 q 1994

3 .
3

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

Charge

fv 1-lall
o ' -Wi2 .
m

	

?
LL" VJ%W1

2 1994

SEP 2 61994

MISSOURI
PubIIC SeruioeCOMn10011

Per request per access service

Service Interface Charges

Monthly
Rate

Nonrecurring
1st Svc

$4 .00

Charges
Addl Svc

DS1 Service Interface
(BW11X) $45 .00 $48 .00 $45 .00

DSO Service Interface
- MegaLink Data (BW10P) 12 .00 61 .00 53 .00
- Voice Grade (BW10V) 12 .00 61 .00 53 .00

Network Management Service
Interface (BWINX) 210 .00 332. .00 271FILED

A . Service Arrangement Charges

Month-to 1 Year 3 Year
-Month Monthly Monthly
Rate Rate Rate

5 Year
Monthly
Rate

Nonrecurring

1st Arr
Charges

Addl Arr

1 . Standard Arrangement (BWMSX)

$1,900 .00 $1,810 .00 $1,650 .00 $1,600 .00 $303 .00 $63 .00

2 . DS3 Arrangement (BWM3X)

$2,250 .00 $2,050 .00 $1,950 .00 $1,860 .00 $ 98 .00 $45 .00



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 19
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 21

ACCESS SERVICES

(RT)

(RT)

19. NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (cont'd)

Issued:  January 3, 2003 Effective:  February 2, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 19
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

19 . NETWORK MANAGEMENT SERVICES-(Continued)

19 .2 Transport Resource Management (TRM) Service-(Continued)

19 .2 .5

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

MO. PUBLIC SERvICECOMM.

Issued : AUG 2 6 1994

rAM1.ED

FEB 0 2 2003

s `ST "

	

aooS~lOB.Ap11s ~ViF' ,,
kPJ_. ..

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

AUG 26 1994

FILED
SEP 2 61994

Public MISSOURI
Service Commission

F 2 6 1994

D . Optional Features

Monthly
Rate

Nonrecurring
1st Svc

Charges
Addl Svc

1 . Subrate Multiplexing
(BWFSX) $132 .00 $48 .00 $48 .00

2 . Voice Compression
(BWFSX) 96 .00 39 .00 39 .00

3 . Voice and Data Bridging
(BWFSX) 133 .00 51 .00 51 .00

4 . Frame Relay (BWFSX) 215 .00 76 .00 76 .00



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

20. COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE

20.1 General

20.1.1 General Description

Common Channel Signaling/Signaling System 7 (CCS/SS7) Interconnection Service,
provides a dedicated two-way signaling path between the customer-designated premises
and a Telephone Company interconnecting Signal Transfer Point (STP).  The customer's
designated premises and the Telephone Company's STP must be in the same LATA.
CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service provides interconnection with the Telephone Company's
CCS/SS7 network and can be used to access Telephone Company services as they become
available and as facilities permit.

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service utilizes an STP Access Connection, an STPAccess Link
and an STP Port Termination.  The STP Access Connection provides for the DS1 (1.544
Mbps) transmission facility between the serving wire center of the customer designated
premises and the Telephone Company hub, where multiplexing from 1.544 Mbps to 56
kbps will occur.  The STP Access Link provides for the 56 kbps digital transmission
facility between the Telephone Company hub and the Telephone Company STP.  The STP
Port Termination provides for the physical termination of the customer's 56 kbps circuit
into the telephone Company STP, where access to the Telephone Company's CCS/SS7
network will occur.

(AT) This service is competitively classified.

Issued:  February 20, 2002 Effective:  March 29, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 20
except for the purpose,_ .

	

1st Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 1
ACCESS SERVICES

20 .

	

COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7) INTERCONIR(EC1f ' V E 0
SERVICE

20 .1 General

(CT)

	

20.1 .1 General Description

	

MISSOURI

(AT)

(AT)

issued :

Common Channel Signaling/Signaling System 7 (CCS/SS7) Interconnection
Service, provides a dedicated two-way signaling path between the
customer-designated premises and a Telephone Company interconnect-
ing Signal Transfer Point (STP) . The customer's designated premises
and the Telephone Company's STP must be in the same LATA . CCS/SS7
Interconnection Service provides interconnection with the Telephone
Company's CCS/SS7 network and can be used to access Telephone Company
services as they become available and as facilities permit .

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service utilizes an STP Access Connection, an
STP Access Link and an STP Port Termination . The STP Access
Connection provides for the DS1 (1 .544 Mbps) transmission facility
between the serving wire center of the customer designated premises
and the Telephone Company hub, where multiplexing from 1 .544 Mbps to
56 kbps will occur . The STP Access Link provides for the 56 kbps
digital transmission facility between the Telephone Company hub and
the Telephone Company STP . The STP Port Termination provides for the
physical termination of the customer's 56 kbps circuit into the
telephone Company STP, where access to the Telephone Company's
CCS/SS7 network will occur .

MAR 0 7 1994

	

Effective :

	

P 0 7 1994
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 0 7 1994

public ServIce Commission

FILED
APR

	

7 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 20
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

20 .1 General

20 .1 .1 Service Description

ACCESS SERVICES

20 .

	

COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7) INTERCONNECT~ON , j~ 199ZSERVICE

Wi0. P~GLiC~ ;,I,lfcc CCf!9o

Common Channel Signaling/Signaling System 7 (CCS/SS7) Interconnection
Service, provides a dedicated two-way signaling path between the
customer-designated premises and a Telephone Company interconnect-
ing Signal Transfer Point (STP) . The customer's designated premises
and the Telephone Company's STP must be in the same LATA . CCS/SS7
Interconnection Service provides interconnection with the Telephone
Company's CCS/SS7 network and can be used to access Telephone Company
services as they become available and as facilities permit .

CA LCELLED

APR 7 1994

By lam-R. S,

	

!
Public Seryir-, C-111mission

IN SG[j

FIE
NOV 1G 1992

ICAO. PUBLIC SERVICE Ca WA.

Issued :

	

MO 1
3

	

Effective : not n n lane

	

NOV 1 6 1m
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.1  General-(Continued)

20.1.2  Manner of Provisioning

The customer may utilize an existing DS1 (1.544 Mbps) facility for CCS/SS7
Interconnection Service.  If the customer does not have existing DS1 facilities
available for use with CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service, and does not want to
order a DS1 Channel, the Telephone Company will provide an STP Access
Connection between

(AT) the serving wire center of the customer-designated premises and the Telephone
Company Hub.  When a DS1 Channel or an STP Access Connection is utilized
by the customer, multiplexing from 1.544 Mbps

(AT) to 56 kbps will occur at the designated Telephone Company Hub.  A Customer
| Signaling Point Code will also be installed at the Telephone Company
| interconnecting STP.  STP locations are set forth

(AT) in the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. Tariff F.C.C. No. 4.

One STP Port Termination is required for each 56 kbps access link utilized for
CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service and will be installed at

(AT) the Telephone Company interconnecting STP.  A customer signaling
| point code will also be translated at the Telephone Company

(AT) interconnecting STP.  STP locations are set forth in the National Exchange
Carrier Association, Inc. Tariff F.C.C. No. 4.

(AT) CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service is provisioned in A-Link pairs (multiples of 2)
| or B/D Link Quads (multiples of 4).  Either of two architecture configurations
| may be used:
|
| A Links connect a customer's Signaling Point with a Telephone Company mated
| Signaling Transfer Point pair per LATA.
|
| B/D Links connect a customer's mated STP pair to a Telephone

(AT) Company mated STP pair per LATA.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994  Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 20
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff .

20 . COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7) INTERCONNECTION
SERVICE-(Continued)

	

fy'~iy 111992
20 .1 General-(Continued)

Issued :

20 .1 .2 Manner of Provisioning

ACCESS SERVICES

One SIP Port Termination is required for each 56 kbps access link
utilized for CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service and will be installed at
the Telephone Company interconnecting STP . STP locations are set
forth in the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc . Tariff
F .C .C . No . 4 .

MAY 1 3 112

M0. PUBLIC Kf'VjCEr10A

The customer may utilize an existing DS1 (1 .544 Mbps) facility for
CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service . If the customer does not have
existing DS1 facilities available for use with CCS/SS7
Interconnection Service, and does not want to order a DS1 Channel,
the Telephone Company will provide an STP Access Connection between
the customer-designated premises and the Telephone Company Hub . When
a DS1 Channel or an STP Access Connection is utilized by the
customer, multiplexing from 1 .544 Mbps to 56 kbps will occur at the
designated Telephone Company Hub .

CAN CI CD

APR 7

	

1994

NOV 16 1992

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
Effective-

IM a a

	

wmad NOV 16 1982
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

BY 1~ /~.S ,~Y

Public 5e"':~r-~,~missior~
M1')56hA



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 3

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.1  General-(Continued)

20.1.3  Rate Elements

The following Switched Access rate elements apply to CCS/SS7
Interconnection Service:

A.  STP Access Connection

The STP Access Connection rate element provides the transmission facilities
between the customer-designated premises and the Telephone Company Hub.

The STP Access Connection charges are calculated according to mileage band.
There are two rates that may apply per band, i.e., a fixed monthly rate per
mileage band and a monthly rate per mile.

A nonrecurring charge also applies per STP Access Connection.  This charge
applies on a first and additional basis.

B.  STP Access Mileage

The STP Access Mileage rate element provides the 56 kbps transmission
facilities between a designated Telephone Company Hub and the Telephone
Company interconnecting STP.

STP Access Mileage is calculated according to mileage band.  There are two
rates that apply per band, i.e., a fixed monthly rate per mileage band and a
monthly rate per mile.

C.  STP Port Termination

The STP Port Termination rate element provides for the termination of the
customer's 56 kbps circuit.  One STP Port Termination must be installed at the
Telephone Company interconnecting STP for each 56 kbps circuit.

There are two charges that apply to the STP Port Termination, i.e., a fixed
recurring monthly rate per port termination and a nonrecurring installation
charge per port.

(AT) D.  Customer Signaling Point Code
|
| The Customer Signaling Point Code rate element provides for the installation of
| the customer's CCS network signaling point (address)

(AT) code.  A nonrecurring charge applies per Customer Signaling Point Code.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994  Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 20
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff .

Interconnection Service :

A . STP Access Connection

B . STP Access Mileage

C . STP Port Termination

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEWE
20 . COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7) INTERCONNE~CTION1

1992SERVICE-(Continued)

	

1Wi

20 .1

	

General-(continued)

	

MO. PUBLIC SMVICECOMNe1 .
20 .1 .3 Rate Elements

The following Switched Access rate elements apply to CCS/SOANC ELLED

A?R 7 1994

The STP Access Connection rate element provides the transRifs
facilities between the customer-designated premises and-they , eghone-iilt11I55IBYt
Company Hub .

	

mlsou,A
The STP Access Connection charges are calculated according to mileage
band . There are two rates that may apply per band, i .e ., a fixed
monthly rate per mileage band and a monthly rate per mile .

A nonrecurring charge also applies per STP Access Connection . This
charge applies on a first and additional basis .

The STP Access Mileage rate element provides the 56 kbps transmission
facilities between a designated Telephone Company Hub and the Telephone
Company interconnecting STP .

STP Access Mileage is calculated according to mileage band . There are
two rates that apply per band, i .e ., a fixed monthly rate per mileage
band and a monthly rate per mile .

The STP Port Termination rate element provides for the termination of
the customer's 56 kbps circuit . One STP Port Termination must be
installed at the Telephone Company interconnecting STP for each 56 kbps
circuit .

There are two charges that apply to the STP Port Termination, i .e ., a
fixed recurring monthly rate per port termination and a

	

r urring
installation charge per port .

NOV 16 1992

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECONW.

Issued :
MAY

1 ,3 W

	

Effective-°°" n 1
~161992

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose Original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.1  General-(Continued)

20.1.4  Ordering Options and Conditions

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service is ordered under the Access Order
provisions set forth in Section 5.  The Access Order Charge applicable for
Switched Access will apply per Access Order for the installation, addition,
change or rearrangement of CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service.  Other charges
associated with the ordering of CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service are
applicable as specified in Section 5.

20.2  Transmission Specifications

The Telephone Company will maintain existing transmission specifications on
functioning service configurations installed prior to the effective date of this tariff
except that service configurations having performance specifications exceeding
the standards listed in this provision will be maintained at performance levels
specified in the appropriate Technical Reference Publication.

20.3  Acceptance Testing

At the customer's request, the Telephone Company will, at no additional charge,
cooperatively test at the time of installation.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 13, 1992  Effective: November 16, 1992

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.4  Obligations of the Telephone Company

In addition to the obligations of the Telephone Company set forth in Section 2, the
Telephone Company has certain other obligations pertaining to the provision of
CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service.  These obligations are as follows:

20.4.1  Network Management

The Telephone Company will administer its network to ensure the provision of
acceptable service levels to all telecommunication users of the Telephone
Company's network services.  The Telephone Company maintains the right to
apply protective controls which would generally be applied as a result of
occurrences such as failure or overload of Telephone Company or customer
facilities, natural disasters, mass calling or national security demands.  In the
event that the protective controls applied by the Telephone Company result in
the complete loss of service by the customer, the customer will be granted a
Credit Allowance for Service Interruption as set forth in Section 2.

20.4.2  Provision of Service Performance Data

Subject to availability, end-to-end service performance data available to the
Telephone Company through its own service evaluation routines, may be made
available to the customer.  This data provides information on STP Port
availability.  This data does not include service performance data which is
provided under other tariff sections, e.g., testing service results.  If the data is
to be provided in other than paper format, the charges for such exchange will
be determined on an individual case basis.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 13, 1992  Effective: November 16, 1992

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.5  Obligations of the Customer

In addition to the obligations of the customer set forth in Section 2, the customer
has certain other obligations pertaining to the use of CCS/SS7 Interconnection
Service.  These obligations are as follows:

20.5.1  Forecast Report

The customer shall furnish to the Telephone Company, at the time CCS/SS7
Interconnection is ordered and annually thereafter, an updated three-year
forecast of usage for the STP Access Connection, the STP Access Link and
the STP Port Termination.  The forecast shall include total annual volume
and busy hour busy month volume.  The Telephone Company will utilize the
forecast in its own efforts to project further facility requirements.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 13, 1992  Effective: November 16, 1992

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.6  Rate Regulations

This section contains specific regulations governing the rates and charges that
apply for CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service.

20.6.1  Description of Rates and Charges

There are two types of rates and charges which apply to CCS/SS7
Interconnection Service.  They are monthly recurring rates and nonrecurring
charges.  These rates and charges are applied differently to the various rate
elements as set forth below.  For billing purposes, each month is considered
to have 30 days.

A.  Monthly Rates

Monthly rates are fixed recurring rates that apply each month, or  fraction
thereof, that a specific rate element is provided.

B.  Nonrecurring Charges

Nonrecurring charges are one-time charges that apply for a specific work
activity (i.e., installation of a service or rearrangement of an existing service.)

Charges for the rearrangement of CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service are set
forth in Section 6.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 13, 1992  Effective: November 16, 1992

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 8

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.6  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

20.6.2  Application of Rates and Charges

STP Access Mileage and the STP Access Connection are Local Transport
monthly rated Switched Access Service rate elements are not subject to the
usage (i.e., Local Transport, Local Switching and Carrier Common Line) rate
categories as set forth in Sections 3 and 6.

(CT) Rates and charges for the STP Access Connection, STP Access Link, STP
(CT) Port Termination and the Customer Signaling Point Code apply as follows:

A.  STP Access Connection

A fixed monthly rate applies for each STP Access Connection between the
Telephone Company Hub and the customer-designated premises.

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the Telephone
Company Hub and the Serving Wire Center of the customer-designated
premises.

A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each STP Access
Connection.  This charge is applied on a first and additional basis.

(CT) B.  STP Access Link

A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each 56 kbps access link
between the Telephone Company Hub, where multiplexing from DS1 (1.544
Mbps) to a 56 kbps circuit occurs, and the Telephone Company interconnecting
STP.

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the Telephone
Company Hub, where multiplexing from DS1 (1.544 Mbps) to a 56 kbps circuit
occurs, and the Telephone Company interconnecting STP.

C.  STP Port Termination

A monthly rate applies for each STP Port Termination installed at the
Telephone Company interconnecting STP.

A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each STP Port
Termination at the Telephone Company interconnecting STP.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994  Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 20
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff .

20 . COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7) INTERCONNE$TION1-
X992SERVICE-(Continued)

	

Y'rlf -

20 .6 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

20 .6 .2 Application of Rates and Charges

SIP Access Mileage and the STP Access Connection are Local Transport
monthly rated Switched Access Service rate elements are are not
subject to the usage (i .e ., Local Transport, Local Switching and
Carrier Common Line) rate categories as set forth in Sections 3
and 6 .

Rates and charges for STP Access Mileage, the STP Access Connection
and STP Port Termination apply as follows :

A . STP Access Connection

	

ApR_ D
A -,.. ;---~15510n

A fixed monthly rate applies for each STP Access Connectil

	

� when thg
Telephone Company Hub and the customer-designated premijid~hc

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the
Telephone Company Hub and the Serving Wire Center of the
customer-designated premises .

A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each STP Access
Connection . This charge is applied on a first and additional basis .

B . STP Access Mileage

A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each 56 kbps access
link between the Telephone Company Hub, where multiplexing from DS1
(1 .544 Mbps) to a 56 kbps circuit occurs, and the Telephone Company
interconnecting STP .

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the
Telephone Company Hub, where multiplexing from DS1 (1 .544 Mbps) to a 56
kbps circuit occurs, and the Telephone Company interconnecting STP .

C . STP Port Termination

A monthly rate applies for each STP Port Termination installed at the
Telephone Company interconnecting STP .

	

FILED
A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each ST ~JOU

1Port Termination at the Telephone Company interconnecting STP .

	

1992

M0. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
Issued :

	

Effective

RECENE

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMB.

MAY 9. 9

	

" '

	

°

	

° """

	

Nov 16 IM
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose Replacing Original Sheet 8.01
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.6  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

20.6.2  Application of Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT) D.  Customer Signaling Point Code
|
| A nonrecurring charge applies for the installation of each Customer Signaling
| Point Code installed at the Telephone Company

(AT) interconnecting STP.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994  Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose Original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.6  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

20.6.3  Minimum Period

CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service is provided for a minimum period of one
month.  When service is disconnected prior to the expiration of the minimum
period, monthly charges are applicable for the balance of the minimum
period.  If service is disconnected after the minimum period, monthly charges
will be based on the actual number of days the service is furnished, as set
forth following.  For the purpose of administering this regulation, with
respect to the determination of charges for a fractional part of a month, every
month is considered to have 30 days.

20.6.4  Moves

The regulations for moves and application of charges are set forth in Section
6.

20.6.5  Mileage Measurement

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for the STP Access
Connection and the STP Access Mileage is calculated on the airline distance
between the locations involved, i.e., the Telephone Company Hub and the
customer-designated premises, or the Telephone Company Hub and the
Telephone Company interconnecting STP.

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 20.7, in terms of mileage bands.  To
determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage using the V&H
coordinates method, as set forth in the National Exchange Carrier
Association, Inc. Tariff F.C.C. No. 4, then find the band into which the
computed mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band.  When the
calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole
mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: May 13, 1992  Effective: November 16, 1992

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 20
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 10

ACCESS SERVICES

20.  COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7)
INTERCONNECTION SERVICE-(Continued)

20.7  Rates and Charges

Monthly Rate
A.  STP Access Connection USOC Fixed Per Mile

Mileage Bands

0 CCAX8 $340.54    ---
Over 0 to 4 CCAX8 403.73 $26.45
Over 4 to 8 CCAX8 403.73 26.45
Over 8 to 25 CCAX8 403.73 26.45
    Over 50 CCAX8 403.73 26.45

Nonrecurring Charge
USOC First Additional

Per STP Access Connection NRBSB $569.00 $368.00

Monthly Rate
(CT) B.  STP Access Link USOC Fixed Per Mile

(RT)

Mileage Bands

0 1J5FX       ---    ---
Over 0 to 4 1J5FX $100.16 $  .91
Over 4 to 8 1J5FX $100.16   .91
Over 8 to 25 1J5FX $100.16   .91
Over 25 to 50 1J5FX $100.16   .91
    Over 50 1J5FX $100.16   .91

Monthly    Nonrecurring
C.  STP Port Termination USOC Rate    Charge       

Per Port Termination PT8SX $318.87 $214.00

(AT) D.  Customer Signaling Point Code NRBSF NA (NR) $  41.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994  Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective

Access Services Tariff
Section 20

Original Sheet 10

t s 1999
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
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ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED
COMMON CHANNEL SIGNALING/SIGNALING SYSTEM 7 (CCS/SS7) INTERCONNECTIPN� " 17 1992SERVICE-(Continued)

20 .7 Rates and Charges M0. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM .

Monthly Rate
A . STP Access Connection USOC Fixed Per Mile

Mileage Bands

0 CCAX8 ( )$340 .54 ---
Over 0 to 4 CCAX8 403 .73 ( )$26 .45
Over 4 to 8 CCAX8 403 .73 26 .45
Over 8 to 25 CCAX8

(1)

403 .73 26 .45
Over 25 to 50 CCAX8 403 .73 26 .45

Over 50 CCAX8 403 .73 ( ) 26 .45
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USOC First Additional

Per STP Access Connection NRBSB (NR)$569 .00 (NR)$368 .00

~~~.1~it
D~\~~
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

21. LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE

21.1 General Description

Line Information Data Base (LIDB) Validation Service provides the customer the ability to
query billing validation data contained in the Telephone Company's LIDB.  Access to the
Telephone Company's LIDB provides customers with potential toll fraud detection by
validating calling card and toll billing exception data and performing public telephone checks.

The Telephone Company's LIDB is accessed through the Telephone Company's Common
Channel Signaling/Signaling System 7 (CCS/SS7) Interconnection Service which utilizes
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) signaling protocol.  LIDB Validation Service
customers must arrange for the Telephone Company's CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service, as
specified in Section 20, for themselves or through another CCS/SS7 signaling transport service
provider.

There is one rate category, LIDB Query, that applies to LIDB Validation Service.  The LIDB
Query rate category consists of two rate elements; LIDB Query Transport and LIDB Validation
Query.  The LIDB Query Transport provides for the transport of the LIDB query from the
Signaling Transfer Points (STPs) to the Service Control Point (SCP) and back.  The LIDB
Validation Query provides for the actual validation of the LIDB information.  In addition, other
service specific charges and nonrecurring charges may apply as specified in Section 6,
Paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8.

(AT) This service is competitively classified.

Issued:  February 20, 2002 Effective:  March 29, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 21
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff .

21 .1 General Description

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED

21 . LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDS) VALIDATION SERVICE

	

AUG 18 1993

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Line Information Data Base (LIDS) Validation Service provides the
customer the ability to query billing validation data contained in the
Telephone Company's LIDS . Access to the Telephone Company's LIDS
provides customers with potential toll fraud detection by validating
calling card and toll billing exception data and performing public
telephone checks . This service is a non-competitive service .

The Telephone Company's LIDS is accessed through the Telephone Company's
Common Channel Signaling/Signaling System 7 (CCS/SS7) Interconnection
Service which utilizes American National Standards Institute (ANSI)
signaling protocol . LIDS Validation Service customers must arrange for
the Telephone Company's CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service, as specified in
Section 20, for themselves or through another CCS/SS7 signaling
transport service provider .

There is one rate category, LIDS Query, that applies to LIDS Validation
Service . The LIDS Query rate category consists of two rate elements ;
LIDS Query Transport and LIDS Validation Query . The LIDS Query
Transport provides for the transport of the LIDS query from the
Signaling Transfer Points (STPs) to the Service Control Point (SCP) and
back . The LIDS Validation Query provides for the actual validation of
the LIDB information . In addition, other service specific charges and
nonrecurring charges may apply as specified in Section 6, Paragraphs 6 .7
and 6 .8 .

AUG 1 8 1993

CANC
t~n

MAR~2 9 12

c.y S

	

~pC an

Pu~1 `o GAMISSOUR1

Effective : SEP 2 0 1993

SEP 2 0153

MISSOURI
Pu~!Ic S_-V!C~

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External AffairsBy A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

21.  LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE-(Continued)

21.2  Service Description

LIDB Validation Service is provided by the Telephone Company to its customers
in support of alternate billing services.  LIDB Validation Service provides access
to billing validation data which resides in the Telephone Company data base for
use with alternate billing services.  Alternate billing services allow customers' end
users the ability to bill calls to an account not necessarily associated with the
originating line.  LIDB Validation Service supports alternate billing services such
as Calling Card, Collect Calls, and Third Number Billing.

Customers participating in LIDB Validation Service, for purposes of obtaining
billing validation data that resides in the Telephone Company data base, originate
queries to the LIDB from an Operator Services System (OSS) identified by an
originating point code (OPC).  The LIDB query is routed through one of two
Telephone Company interconnecting STPs, as designated by the Telephone
Company, to the Telephone Company Regional SCP where the LIDB resides.
The requested billing validation data, in the form of signaling information, is
passed back via either one of the two Telephone Company interconnecting STPs
to the customer's designated OSS where the LIDB query was originated.  The
STPs locations are provided in the National Exchange Carriers Association, Inc.
Tariff F.C.C. No. 4.

The Telephone Company LIDB will receive and respond to all Calling Card
Service and Billed Number Screening queries, including the Telephone
Company's queries.  These procedures will be applied uniformly to all users of
the Telephone Company's LIDB Validation Service.

LIDB Validation Service will provide the following functions on a per query
basis:

- Validation of a telecommunications calling card account number stored   in
LIDB.

- Determination of whether the billed line has decided in advance to   reject
certain calls billed as collect or to a third number.

- Determination of billed line as a public (including those classified as   semi-
public) or nonworking telephone number.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 18, 1993  Effective: September 20, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

21.  LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE-(Continued)

21.3 Service Provisioning

21.3.1  Manner of Provisioning

A.  All access to the Telephone Company's LIDB will occur through two
Telephone Company interconnecting STPs as designated by the Telephone
Company.  The Telephone Company will provide customer interconnection
to the Telephone Company interconnecting STPs through its CCS/SS7
Interconnection Service provided in Section 20.  LIDB Validation Service
customers must arrange for the Telephone Company's CCS/SS7
Interconnection Service for themselves or through another CCS/SS7 signaling
transport service provider.

B.  LIDB Validation Service is ordered under the provisions specified in Section
5.  Also included in that section, are other charges which may be associated
with ordering LIDB Validation Service (e.g., Service Date Change Charge).

21.3.2  Limitations

Unless expressly authorized in writing by the customer and the Telephone
Company, LIDB Validation Service is not to be used for purposes other than
those LIDB functions described in Section 21, Paragraph 21.2, preceding.
LIDB Validation Service is used for those functions only on a call-by-call
basis or for limited purpose of validating billing information by a Billing
Clearing House.  Data accessed on LIDB may not be stored elsewhere for
future use.

Proprietary information residing in the Telephone Company LIDB is
protected from unauthorized access and may not be stored in a customer's
data base for any reason.  All information related to alternate billing services
is proprietary.  Examples of proprietary information are as follows:

- Billed (Line/Regional Accounting Office (RAO)) Number (resides in the
Telephone Company LIDB)

- PIN Number(s) (resides in the Telephone Company LIDB)
- Billed Number Screening (BNS) indicators (resides in the Telephone
Company LIDB)

- Class of Service (resides in the Telephone Company LIDB)
- Reports on LIDB usage
- Information related to billing for LIDB usage
- LIDB usage statistics

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 18, 1993  Effective: September 20, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose Original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

21.  LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE-(Continued)

21.3  Service Provisioning-(Continued)

21.3.3  LIDB Data Specifications

The Telephone Company's LIDB will contain a record for every working
line number and Billed Number Group.  Other exchange carriers who may store
their data in the Telephone Company LIDB are requested to provide this data as
well.

The Telephone Company will update the LIDB information; e.g., add, delete,
and modify customer accounts as customers move, become delinquent on
their account, or order new service, on a daily basis.

The Telephone Company has procedures in place to deactivate billing
validation data in the event that it is being used fraudulently.  Calling cards
identified or suspected of being fraudulently used will be updated 7 days a
week, 21 hours a day.

21.3.4  Provision Against Fraudulent Use of Service

End user information, pertinent to the investigation, may be shared with
LIDB Validation Service customers when validation queries for the specific
customer reaches the Telephone Company established fraud threshold level.
This fraud threshold level will be applied uniformly to all customers.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 18, 1993  Effective: September 20, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

21.  LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE-(Continued)

21.3  Service Provisioning-(Continued)

21.3.5  Provision of Billing Information

When a LIDB query is received at the Telephone Company's SCP, a search is
performed for the requested validation data.  The Telephone Company SCP
formulates a response and tallies the LIDB query for billing.

The LIDB queries are accumulated and records are generated identifying the
number of queries routed to and from the SCP and processed by the OPC of
the customer's OSS location.  This information is delivered to the accounting
office via tape or by teleprocessing for processing and billing.  The query
charges will be accumulated per OPC and billed to the LIDB Validation
Service customer each month.

The Telephone Company will provide sufficient information with the bill to
enable the customer to determine how the billed amount was calculated.
Other reports may be provided as mutually agreed upon.  Such agreements
may involve additional charges or conditions which will be filed on an
individual case basis as specified in Section 12.

21.3.6 Testing

The Telephone Company will perform testing of the LIDB Validation
Service in conjunction with CCS/SS7 Interconnection Service.

21.3.7 CCS/SS7 Network Performance

The Telephone Company supports the performance standards as defined
in Section 7 of TR-TSV-000905.  The overall end-to-end CCS/SS7
network objective is less than ten minutes unavailability per year from
any Signal Point (SP) to any other SP.  The performance objective for
any single SP, including an SCP, is less than three minutes unavailability
per year.  The combined link set from the SCP to the STP has a
performance objective of less than two minutes unavailability per year.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 18, 1993  Effective: September 20, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

21.  LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE-(Continued)

21.3  Service Provisioning-(Continued)

21.3.8  LIDB Validation System Performance

LIDB Validation Service system downtime will be less than twelve hours
per year.  The LIDB validation system is capable of processing up to 100
queries per second.  The response time for a query, from switch
transmission to reception, should not exceed one second for 99 percent of
all queries.

21.3.9  LIDB System Management

The Telephone Company will administer its LIDB to ensure the provision of
acceptable service levels to all customers of the Telephone Company's
LIDB Validation Service.  During periods of LIDB Validation Service
system congestion, an automatic call gapping procedure will be utilized to
control such congestion.  The automatic call gapping procedure will tell the
switch the gap (how long the switch should wait before sending another
query) and the duration (how long the switch should continue to perform
gapping).  For example, during an overload condition, the automatic call
gapping procedure will tell the LIDB when to begin to drop one out of three
of the queries received.  This call gapping procedure will be applied
uniformly to all users of the Telephone Company's LIDB Validation
Service.

The Telephone Company maintains the right to invoke manual intervention
of the automatic call gapping procedure to preserve the integrity of the
network.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 18, 1993  Effective: September 20, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

21.  LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE-(Continued)

21.4  Rate Regulations

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and charges that
apply for LIDB Validation Service.

There are two types of rates and charges which apply to LIDB Validation Service.
These are usage rates and nonrecurring charges.

Specific rates and charges are set forth in Section 21, Paragraph, 21.5, following.
Jurisdictional report requirements are set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.3.13, A.

21.4.1  Rate Elements

The following rate elements apply to LIDB Validation Service:

- LIDB Query Transport (described in (A) following)

- LIDB Validation Query (described in (B) following)

A.  LIDB Query Transport

The LIDB Query Transport rate element provides for the routing of the LIDB
query through one of two Telephone Company interconnecting STPs, as
designated by the Telephone Company, to the Telephone Company Regional
SCP where the LIDB resides, and back.  The SCP and STPs locations are
provided in the National Exchange Carriers Association, Inc. Tariff F.C.C.
No 4.

B.  LIDB Validation Query

The LIDB Validation Query rate element provides for the validation of
calling card and toll billing exception data and performance of public
telephone checks; i.e., determining if a billed line is a public (including those
classified as semi- public) telephone number.  For these validation purposes,
LIDB Validation Service customers will query the LIDB located in the
Telephone Company SCP via the Telephone Company CCS/SS7 network.
The LIDB will respond with a verification signal message back to the LIDB
Validation Service customer via the Telephone Company CCS/SS7 network.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 18, 1993  Effective: September 20, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

21.  LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE-(Continued)

21.4  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

21.4.2  Nonrecurring Charges

Nonrecurring charges are one-time charges that apply for a specific work
activity (i.e., installation or change to an existing service).  Nonrecurring
charges are applicable for the establishment of LIDB Validation Service and
service rearrangements.  In addition, an Access Order Charge may be
applicable as specified in Section 5, Paragraph 5.2.

A.  Nonrecurring Charge for Establishment of Service

A nonrecurring charge applies for each request for establishment or change of
existing LIDB Validation Service.  The LIDB Validation Service
Establishment Charge applies per OPC per request.

The nonrecurring charge for the establishment of LIDB Validation Service is
set forth in Section 21, Paragraph 21.5, following.

B.  Nonrecurring Charges for Service Rearrangements

Service Rearrangements are changes to existing services which do not result
in changes to previously established OPCs.

Changes in previously established OPCs are treated as a discontinuance of
the existing service and establishment of a new service and all applicable
nonrecurring charges will apply.

Certain service rearrangements which are administrative in nature as
specified in Section 6, Paragraph 6.7 will be made without charge except as
noted.  Provisions for service rearrangements for which nonrecurring charges
will apply are also set forth in Section 6, Paragraph 6.7.

Nonrecurring charges specified in Section 6, Paragraph 6.8 will apply on a
per service order basis.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 18, 1993  Effective: September 20, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 21
except for the purpose Original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

21.  LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) VALIDATION SERVICE-(Continued)

21.4  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

21.4.3  Usage Rates

Usage rates are rates that apply on a per unit basis, e.g., per query, when a
specific rate element is used.  Usage charges are accumulated over a monthly
period.  For billing purposes, each month is considered to have thirty (30)
days.

A.  LIDB Query Transport

A LIDB Query Transport usage rate applies to each LIDB query that is routed
through one of two Telephone Company's interconnecting STPs to the
Telephone Company's Regional SCP where the LIDB resides and back.
LIDB Query Transport charges are accumulated for each LIDB query and
billed to the customer on a monthly basis.

B.  LIDB Validation Query

A LIDB Validation Query usage rate applies to each LIDB query received at
the Telephone Company's SCP.  Query charges are accumulated for each
OPC and billed to the customer on a monthly basis.

21.5  Rates and Charges

21.5.1  LIDB Query Rate Per Query

A.  Per LIDB Query Transport  . . . . . . . . .     $ .0045

B.  Per LIDB Validation Query . . . . . . . . .       .0260

- Billed Number Screening

- Calling Card Count

21.5.2  Service Establishment Charge             Nonrecurring Charge

Per Originating Point Code (OPC)
(NRBLA) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 11.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 18, 1993  Effective: September 20, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
A

N
C

E
LL

E
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
12

/2
9/

20
05

 - 
IN

-2
00

6-
02

32

schwam



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 22
except for the purpose Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

22.  COIN SERVICES

22.1  General Description

This section provides rules and regulations pertaining to equal access for handling 1+ interLATA
sent-paid traffic from the Telephone Company's public pay telephones.

The Telephone Company will provide, in conjunction with Switched Access Service as set forth
in Section 6 of this tariff, originating communications from its public pay telephone stations
where end users pay the appropriate charges by inserting coins into the coin station equipment
(i.e., sent-paid).

Easy Access Dialing from these coin stations will be provided as set forth in Section 13.

22.2  Service Description

22.2.1  1+ InterLATA Routing

1+ interLATA sent-paid access provides the customer with three options for the routing of
interLATA 1+ sent-paid calls.  The customer is solely responsible for all 0+ and 1+ interLATA
calls originating from the Telephone Company pay telephone station when it utilizes either
Option (1) or (2).

Option 1: To have both 0+ and 1+ interLATA calls directly routed to the customer
(i.e., the presubscribed Interexchange Carrier).

Option 2: To receive the 0+ interLATA calls directly and select one secondary
service provider per LATA to receive the 1+ interLATA sent-paid traffic.
The Telephone Company must receive written authorization from the
customer prior to initiating such routing.

Option 3: To receive the 0+ interLATA calls directly and continue to default the 1+
interLATA sent-paid calls.  This default option will expire when the
default carrier ceases to accept such traffic or when the provider is able to
handle traffic as set forth in either Option 1 or 2 preceding, whichever
comes first.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 24, 1994  Effective: August 17, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 22
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2

ACCESS SERVICES

22. COIN SERVICES-(Continued)

22.2 Service Description

22.2.1 1+ InterLATA Routing-(Continued)

Option 3: Default carrier denotes the provider of MTS and WATS which will provide for
interLATA originating sent-paid coin calls from the Telephone Company's public pay
telephones until the presubscribed "0+" carrier assumes this responsibility.

(CT) 22.2.2 101XXXX Routing

When the customer participates in handling 1+ interLATA sent-paid calls in an equal access
(CT) end office (EAEO), the Telephone Company will route 101XXXX 1+ interLATA sent-paid

traffic as set forth in paragraph 22.2.1.

When the customer does not participate in the handling of such calls, the Telephone
(CT) Company will route such 101XXXX calls in accordance with the customer's routing

instructions.

22.3 Service Provisioning

22.3.1 Call Set Up Signaling

The Telephone Company will provide, where available, two types of call set up signaling
from its pay telephones.

A. Modified Operator Services Signaling (MOSS), as described in Bellcore's Operator
Service System Generic Requirements (OSSGR), Document No. TR-NWT-001-144.

B. Exchange Access Operator Services Signaling (EAOSS), as described in Bellcore's
LATA Switching System Generic Requirements (LSSGR), Document No. TR-NWT-
000-692.

22.3.2 Equal Access End Office (EAEO) Provisioning

The Telephone Company will provide 1+ interLATA sent-paid access from EAEOs to the
customer's Point of Presence (POP) or its designated secondary service provider's POP via
one of the following methods:

A. Via direct routed trunks from the EAEO.  The customer will be required to order
Operator Trunk Functionality with coin control signaling (i.e., In Band or Expanded In
Band)

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     September 21, 1998 Effective:     October 21, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
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of canceling this tariff .

22 . COIN SERVICES-(Continued)
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1+ InterLATA Routing-(Continued)
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 22
except for the purpose Original Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

22.  COIN SERVICES-(Continued)

22.3 Service Provisioning-(Continued)

22.3.2  Equal Access End Office (EAEO) Provisioning-(Continued)

If the EAEO is equipped with MOSS functionality, only MOSS will be provided.

If the EAEO is equipped with EAOSS functionality, either MOSS or EAOSS can be
provided at the customer's option.

B. Via the Traffic Operator Position System (TOPS) tandems.

When ordering MOSS between a TOPS tandem and the customer's POP, the
customer must order a separate and final trunk group for each Numbering Plan Area
(NPA) within a LATA in order to identify the coin originating NPA.

For access from the TOPS tandem to the customer's POP, the customer must order a
separate trunk group for each type of coin control signaling that is utilized among
the EAEOs subtending a TOPS tandem.

22.3.3  Testing

The Telephone Company will perform normal acceptance testing for Coin Services as set
forth in Section 6.  In addition, the Telephone Company will perform testing for coin control
and operator functionality features (i.e., coin collect, coin return, 1+ person-to-person,
operator recall, overtime, international direct distance dialing and information calls).

The Telephone Company will provide optional testing, at the request of the customer, as set
forth in Section 13.

22.3.4  Ordering

Service ordering or modification provisions will apply as set forth in Section 5.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 24, 1994  Effective: August 17, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 22
except for the purpose Original Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

22.  COIN SERVICES-(Continued)

22.4  Rate Regulations

For customers who choose Option 1 (i.e., receives both 0+ and 1+ interLATA calls directly) or
Option 2 (i.e., receives 0+ interLATA calls directly and a secondary service provider receives 1+
interLATA sent-paid traffic), all applicable Switched Access rates and charges in Section 6 and
the appropriate Carrier Common Line Access charges in Section 3 will be billed to the customer,
whether incurred by the customer or by the secondary service provider on behalf of the customer.

For customers who choose Option 3 (i.e., receives 0+ interLATA calls directly and defaults 1+
interLATA sent-paid traffic), the following charges will be applicable:

The customer will be billed all appropriate Switched Access rates and charges in Section 6 and
the Carrier Common Line Access charges as set forth in Section 3 for the 0+ interLATA calls.

The default carrier will be billed all appropriate Switched Access rates and charges as set forth in
Section 6 and Carrier Common Line Access charges as set forth in Section 3 for the 1+
interLATA sent-paid traffic.

22.4.1  Liability

Where a customer selects Option 2 (i.e., to receive 0+ interLATA calls directly and a
secondary service provider receives 1+ interLATA sent-paid traffic), it shall be the sole duty
and obligation of the customer to make any and all arrangements for access billing and
settlement with the secondary service provider.

The Telephone Company shall be indemnified, defended and held harmless by the customer
and the secondary service provider for any and all claims arising out of any act or omission
of the customer and/or secondary service provider relating to access billing, settlement of
arrangements and any other issue concerning the relationship between the customer and its
authorized secondary service provider.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 24, 1994  Effective: August 17, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 22
except for the purpose Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

22.  COIN SERVICES-(Continued)

22.4  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

22.4.2  Provision of Message Call Detail Concerning Station Monies

Where Operator Trunk-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin or Operator Trunk-Full
Feature Optional Features for sent-paid pay telephone access is utilized by the customer or
default carrier and the customer or default carrier wishes to receive the monies it is due from
the monies collected by the Telephone Company from its pay telephone stations, the
customer or default carrier shall furnish to the Telephone Company, at a location specified
by the Telephone Company, message call detail for the sent-paid pay telephone calls by the
customer, selected secondary service provider or default carrier.

The customer, selected secondary service provider or the default carrier will be required to
provide call detail messages in accordance with the industry standard Exchange Message
Interface (EMI) format guidelines.  If a change to the industry standard format is required,
the Telephone Company will provide notification to the involved customer or default carrier
six months prior to the change.  The message call detail records must be submitted to the
Telephone Company on a daily or weekly basis, but in no case, later than 30 days from the
message date.

22.4.3  Payment of Sent-Paid Monies

The Telephone Company will collect the monies from coin pay telephone stations and will
determine and remit amounts due to a customer or default carrier which is provided Operator
Trunk-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin or Operator Trunk-Full Feature Optional
Features for sent-paid telephone access as set forth in Section 6 as follows:

A.  Bill Period Coin Revenue

The Telephone Company will establish a collection schedule for each of its coin pay
telephone stations and will collect the monies from the coin pay stations.  The Telephone
Company will use trending techniques to develop the optimum coin collection schedule
associated with each public telephone account.  The Telephone Company's collection
schedule may vary for each public telephone account.  The monies collected during each
bill period established by the Telephone Company will be identified by coin pay
telephone station and used to develop Bill Period Coin Revenue for each coin record day
(the day a record is prepared and dated to show the amount due the customer or default
carrier).

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 24, 1994  Effective: August 17, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 22
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

22.  COIN SERVICES-(Continued)

22.4  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

22.4.3  Payment of Sent-Paid Monies-(Continued)

B.  Total Customer or Default Carrier Coin Revenue

The total customer or default carrier coin revenue will be determined by the Telephone
Company based on:

1.  The message call detail records received from the customer, its selected secondary
service provider or default carrier, as set forth in 22.4.2 for each bill period, and

2.  The Telephone Company collection process associated with each public telephone
account for sent-paid coin calls.

C.  Recourse Adjustments

For each coin record day, the Telephone Company will subtract from the Total Customer
or Default Carrier Coin Revenue an amount for coin station shortages.  Coin station
shortages are amounts resulting from unauthorized calling at coin pay telephone stations,
use of unauthorized coins (e.g., foreign coins, slugs and improper use of U.S. pennies),
unauthorized removal of coins from coin pay telephone stations and coin refunds beyond
the Telephone Company's control.

Such amount for coin station shortages will be developed by the Telephone Company by
multiplying the Total Customer or Default Carrier Coin Revenue for each coin record day
by a shortage factor.  Such amount will be rounded to the nearest penny.  The shortage
factor will be determined by dividing the yearly total coin shortage amount by the yearly
total coin revenue amount (i.e., total coin revenue equals the coin revenue collected under
exchange tariffs, state toll tariffs, and interstate toll tariffs).  The total coin shortage
amount and the total revenue amount will be determined by the Telephone Company
through an annual study.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 24, 1994  Effective: August 17, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 22
except for the purpose Original Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

22.  COIN SERVICES-(Continued)

22.4  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

22.4.3  Payment of Sent-Paid Monies-(Continued)

D.  Payment of Net Customer or Default Carrier Coin Revenue

The Telephone Company will determine the Net Customer or Default Carrier Coin Revenue
for each coin record day by subtracting the amount for coin station shortages determined as
set forth in C preceding from the Total Customer or Default Carrier Coin Revenue
determined as set forth in B preceding.

E.  Refund of Monies from Coin Pay Telephone Stations

When the customer does not choose to receive the 1+ interLATA sent-paid traffic, the
secondary service provider or the default carrier will be responsible for processing coin
refunds to its end user customers.

22.4.4  Audit Provisions

Upon 30-day written notice by the Telephone Company, the customer or the default carrier
shall have the right to audit and examine all records and accounts, as may be deemed
necessary under recognized accounting practices, which contain information relevant to the
determination of the jurisdiction of monies associated with the pay telephones.  It shall be
the sole responsibility of the customer to obtain all such necessary information from its
selected secondary service provider.  The Telephone Company, the customer and the default
carrier shall have the following audit rights for Coin Services:

 A.  The Telephone Company or its authorized representative may, once per year during
normal business hours, audit the call message detail records, including any supporting
documentation, of the customer, its selected secondary service provider or the default
carrier.

B.  The customer, the default carrier or their authorized representative, may once per year
during normal business hours, audit the Telephone Company's records and accounts,
including any supporting documentation, to determine the amounts payable to the
customer or the default carrier.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 24, 1994  Effective: August 17, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 22
except for the purpose Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

22.  COIN SERVICES-(Continued)

22.4  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

22.4.4  Audit Provisions-(Continued)

C.  If the parties involved mutually agree upon an independent auditor, the Telephone Company
and the customer or the default carrier shall agree upon the audit period and make available
documentation as set forth in A and B preceding during normal business hours at an agreed
upon location.

D.  Adjustment shall be made by the proper party to compensate for any errors or omissions
disclosed by such examination or audit.  Neither such right to examine and audit nor the right
to receive such adjustment shall be affected by any statement to the contrary, appearing on
checks or otherwise, unless such statement expressly waiving such right appears in a letter
signed by the authorized representative of the party having such right and delivered to the
other party.

E.  All information received or reviewed by the Telephone Company, the customer, the default
carrier or their authorized representative is to be considered confidential and is not to be
distributed, provided or disclosed in any form to any party not involved in the audit, nor is
such information to be used for any other purpose.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 24, 1994  Effective: August 17, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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